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Sa04 SCHEDULE
► PHESE/XSaiV

Date
August 13
August 20
August 22
August 26
September 3

Day
Friday
Friday
Sunday
Thursday
Friday

Opponent
at New England
Baltimore

Time Network
ETN/CBS-38:00pm

8:00 pm
Eagles Carnival, Lincoln Financial Field
Pittsburgh
at NY Jets

8:00 pm
7:00 pm

CBS

ESPN
ETN/CBS-3

► FtEtSLJL/\R SEASaiM
Date
September 12
September 20
September 26
October 3
October 10
October 17
October 24
October 31
November 7
November 15
November 21
November 28
December 5
December 12

Day Oppo
Sunday
Monday
Sunday
Sunday
Sunday
Sunday
Sunday
Sunday
Sunday
Monday
Sunday
Sunday
Sunday
Sunday

at Ch
BY

Carol

nent
NY Giants
Minnesota
at Detroit

Time Network

Sunday
Monday
Sunday
* All times Eastern Time

Dece

FOX4:15 pm
9:00 pm
1:00 pm
1:00 pm

ABC
FOX

icago FOX
E-

ina
at Cleveland
Baltimore
at Pittsburgh
at Dallas
Washington
at NY Giants
Green Bay
at Washington
Dallas
at St. Louis
Cincinnati

FOX1:00 pm
1:00 pm
1:00 pm
1:00 pm
9:00 pm
4:15 pm
1:00 pm
4:15 pm
8:30 pm
1:00 pm
9:00 pm
1:00 pm

FOX
CBS
FOX
ABC
FOX
FOX
FOX
ESPN

mber 19
December 27
January 2

FOX
ABC
CBS

pasTSEAsaixi
Wild Card Playoff Games
Divisional Playoff Games
AFC/NFC Championship Games
Super Bowl XXXIX, Jacksonville, EL (ALLTEL Stadium)
AFC-NFC Pro Bowl, Honolulu, HI (Aloha Stadium)

....January 8-9

.January 15-16
 January 23
 February 6

...February 13

TEAM IIMFORMATIOM
vsADDRESS;

Philadelphia Eagles
NovaCare Complex
One NovaCare Way
Philadelphia, PA 19145

EAGLES n/IERCHAIMDISE: 888-2-4-STUFF
WED SITE; PhiladelphiaEagles.com
TEAM COLORS; Midnight Green (PMS 316), Silver (PMS 8240), Black, and White
STAOILIM; Undon Financial Field (65,352)
FLAGSHIP RADIO STATIOIM;mSP (94.1 FM)
PRESEASOIM TELEVISIOIM; Eagles Television Network in conjunction with CBS 3
TRAHMUMG CAMP; Lehigh University, Bethlehem, PA 18015 ● 610-758-6868

Main Office: 215-463-2500
Ticket Office: 215-463-5500

Fax: 215-339-5464
Public Relations Fax: 215-339-6745
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ROBERT STAIMFORO **BOB” BROWIM
S004 Pro Football Hall of Fame Inductee

mPosition: Tackle

UiMUHeight, Weight: B-4. EBO
Born: IE/B/41 in Cleveland. OH

: :
, l=»l=tO l=€Z}IC3'rB>CVl_l_

J
High Schooi: East Tech. Cleveland. OH

41RLL°FfnhEi
Coiiege: Nebraska

Acquired hg Bogies: 01-1964 [End overall selection]

Yeors with Bogies: I9B4-BB

Other IVFL Bxperience: Los Angeles Rams I9B9-70: Oakland 1971-73
Pro Footboii Hoii of Fome: Elected I/3I/04-. Enshrined B/B/04

One of the most dominant linemen in NFL

history, Bob Brown had a simple philosophy,

“I beat on people from the opening kickoff. I

want them to not be sure they want to keep
coming. I try to take a toll on them.”

An All-America guard at Nebraska who was

voted college football’s Lineman of the Year

in 1963, Brown was drafted in the first round

in 1964 by both the National Football

League’s Philadelphia Eagles {2nd overall)
and the Denver Broncos of the then-rival

American Football League (1st overall).

Choosing the NFL, Brown began his impres-

sive pro football career in Philadelphia.

1 Although a knee injury suffered in 1967 both-

ered him through much of the rest of his
career. Brown continued to excel. He was
named All-NFL nine of his 10 seasons with

the Eagles (1964-68), Los Angeles Rams

{1969-70), and Oakland Raiders (1971-73).
Named the NFL/NFC offensive lineman of the

year three times and a member of the 1960’s
all-decade team. Brown was also chosen to

play in six Pro Bowls, including three with

the Eagles. In 1969, after five consecutive all

league seasons with the Eagles, the behe

moth lineman was traded to Los Angeles.
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n LincolnFinancialField..

Upon purchasing the Eagles in 1994, Jeffrey Lurie stated, unequivocally, that building a new,
state-of-the-art stadium would be a key component in the effort to build the Eagles into an elite
NFL franchise.

"Winning the Super Bowl is the ultimate goal,” said Lurie, the team's Chairman/CEO. “Stadiums
and training facilities, however, are a vital element in the success and stability of franchises on
both a present and long-term basis. As an organization, you want to assemble the best staff and
players, but you also have to provide them with the best facilities and environment in which to
achieve success.

"That's what we want to do with Lincoln Financial Field and the NovaCare Complex. With regard
to each venue, we have made a dramatic leap. Both are striking in terms of their architecture and
amenities, and can be seen as icons for the Eagles and for Philadelphia.

STADIUM FACTS AIMD FIGURES

$512 million Number of ConcoursesEstimated Cost
Seating Capacity
Front Row From Sidelines
Pet. of Seats Along Sidelines
Wheelchair Accessible Seats
Luxury Suites
Luxury Suite Seats
Club Seats
Club Lounges
Parking Spaces- Sports Complex
Concession Points of Sale

2
Range from 60-90 ft.Width of Concourses68,532

60 ft. Total Novelty Locations
Permanent Novelty Locations66%

685 Eagles Pro Shop
Daktronics-ProvisionVideo Screens172

2(each @ 27'x96'): 1 (i4’x25')Size of Video Screens3.040
Stadium Footprint 790' X 825’-15 acres10,828

1 for every 582 @ 40,000 sq. ft. each Men’s Restroom Facilities
iftir every 57Women’s Restroom Facilities22,000

t

.L.
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In grand fashion, the Eagles opened their NovaCare Complex practice facility in the spring of 2001.
The spectacular io8,ooo-square-foot facility offers the very best in terms of space, amenities and care
and effort put forth for the players, coaches and staff of the Eagles.

“The NovaCare Complex allowed us to go from having one of the worst facilities in the National

Football League to the very best of facilities,” said team Chairman/CEO Jeffrey Lurie. “It means so
much for everyone in this organization to go to work each day and be proud of where they are work
ing, from the executives, to the assistants, to the trainers, and, of course, to the players. Everyone in
the organization, I think, is very proud of where they are working. It provides the whole organization
with a great atmosphere and enhances the degree of camaraderie because there are all sorts of

rooms people can actually spend time with each other as opposed to the setup we had to endure
whereby people were so compartmentalized.”
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EMPLOYEE DIRECTORY
ATHLETIC TRAimm AMO MEDICAL STAFF

Rick Burkholder  He

Chris Peduzzi

Eric Sugarman
Peter DeLuca, M.D

Gary Dorshirrrer, M.D
Paul Marchetto, M.D

lack letters, M.D

Edward Litman, D.D.S...

Scott Silverman, D.M.D.

Lee Cohen, D.P.M
Amie Kraft

EXECUTIVE ADIMIMSTRATiaiV
ad Athletic Trainer

 Assistant Athletic Trainer

 Assistant Athletic Trainer

 Head Team Physician
 Team Internist

 Team Orthopedist

 Ophthalmology Consultant
 Dental Consultant

 Dental Consultant

 Podiatry Consultant
 Team Massage Therapist

.Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
 President

Mark Donovan Senior Vice President of Business Operations

leffrey Lurie
|oc Banner

.Senior Vice President/Chief Financial OfficerDon Smolenski

ADIUISTRATIVE SUPPORT

DawnCapaldi-O'Neill.
Melanie Matsella

Krista Von Kramer

Dawn Roe

Courtenay Raezka.....

 Personal Assistant to Owner
  Executive Assistant to Owner

 Administrative Assistant to Owner

 Executive Assistant to President

.Executive Asst, to Senior Vice President/CFO

FOOTRALL OPERATIONS

Howie Roseman

Butch Buchanico

Tracey Detweiler
lohn Hatfield....

Greg Delimitros

Kenny Slough..
Mike Dougherty

TomCarmody...
Kevin Dougherty
Harold Carmichael

Karen Gerstlc

COACHim STAFF

Andy Reid
Marly Mornhinweg.
|im lohnson.
Brad Childress

lohn Harbaugh

Tommy Brasher
luan Castillo

David Culley
Ted Daisher.,

Sean McDermott....

Tom Melvin

Mike Reed

BillShuey
Pat Shurmur

Steve Spagnuolo...
Trent Walters
Ted Williams

Mike Wolf...

Tom Kanavy
Duane Carlisle

layMerlino
Michael Frazier

Anthony lones
Carol Wilson

lames Urban

Tracey Trimmer
Icanie Subach,MA,RD.

.Director of Football Administration

 Director of Football Security

 Manager of Travel Operations

 Equipment Manager

 Assistant Equipment Manager

 Assistant Equipment Manager
 Video Director

 Video Assistant

 Video Assistant

 Director of Player Programs

 Players Secretary

 Head Coach/Executive VP of Football Operations
 Assistant Head Coach

 Defensive Coordinator

 Offensive Coordinator

 Special Teams Coordinator
 Defensive Line

 Offensive Line

 Wide Receivers

 Special Teams Assistant/Quality Control
 Secondary/Safeties

 Tight Ends

 Defensive Assistant/Quality Control
 Offensive Assistant/Quality Control

 Quarterbacks
 Linebackers

 Secondary
 Running Backs

..Strength and Conditioning

 Strength & Conditioning Assistant

 Speed Development Consultant
....Assistant to the Strength and Conditioning Coach

 Statistical Analysis Coordinator

 Project Coordinator, Football Operations
 Executive Assistant-Head Coach

 Assistant to Head Coach

 Administrative Assistant-Coaches
 Nutrition Consultant

FOOTRALL MEDIA SERVICES

Derek Boyko

Rich Burg
Bob Lange.,.,
Scott Horner

Chris Lundy.
Ed Mahan

 Director of Football Media Services

.Assistant Director - Football Media Services

.Assistant Director - Football Media Services

.Football Media Services Graduate Assistant

.Football Media Services Graduate Assistant

 Team Photographer

Accoumme
Frank Gumienny..

Greg McDonald....

Anthony Orazi

loyceiman 
Steve Orosz

Denise Bailey.,
Michele Vaughn..
Alison Colantonio

Ewa Zeljazkow

 Director of Finance

 Assistant Controller-Operations

.Assistant Controller-Accounting/Reporting
 Accountant

 Accountant

 Accounts Receivable

Payroll Manager

  Accounts Payable Clerk
 Accounts Payable

PLAYER PERSOmEL

Tom Heckert

lason Licht .
Scott Cohen

Brian Boyse

RyanGrigson

Rashaan Curry
Sean Gustus

Terry Mickens
Anthony Patch

Ion Sandusky

Andy Speyer
Keith Fischer
Ahmad Russell

Heather Matjasic

...Vice President of Player Personnel

.Assistant Director of Player Personnel
 Director of Pro Personnel

 Eastern Regional Scout

 Western Regional Scout
 College Scout

 College Scout

 College Stout

 College Scout
 Pro Scout

 College Scout

 College Scouting Assistant

 Player Personnel Intern

 Player Personnel Assistant

OFFICE ADMIMSTRATIDIV

Michael Baylor

Nancy Branca
Maria Toto

.Executive Driver/Office Aide

 Receptionist

 Receptionist

FABLES TELEVISION NETWORK

Rob Alberino

Rich Gentile

LaRosa Boyce „

Dana Heberling
RonSchindlinger .
Chris Ubbens

Aron Kennedy

 Director, Broadcasting

 Producer, Eagles Television Network
 Radio Producer

 Video Editor-Broadcasting

.Editor-Eagles Television Network

 Associate Producer-Eagles Television Network
 ETN Production Coordinator/Audio Engineer

P h i lad e l p h i aEag l e s . comB
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EMPLOYEE DIRECTORY
Vi

EABLES YOLTH PARTMERSHIP

Christina Weiss-Lurie

Sarah Martinez-Heifman

Jennifer Stredler

jhonalreiand
Aisha Franke

SALES AAia MARKETIIVE

Tim McDermott

Shayne Donohue

MoilyMuiiady
Christiana Noyaias Director, Premium Services & Guest Reiations

 Senior Director of Marketing
 Director of Sales, Premium Services

Director of New Business Development

 Director of Merchandising
 Director of Cheerieading

....Manager, Community Reiations

 Pro Shop Manager

 Corporate Services Manager

 Premium Services Manager

Chris Moinar Mgr, New Business Development, Premium Services

Steve Strawbridge
Barbara Zaun

Julie Dubin

Courtney Garzel,

Cathy Peduzzi ..
Jim Heim

Anita Newby
Steve Yankanich

Michael Blackman....

Margaret Arganbright
Brea Webster

MarlyseFant
Justin Samra

Andrew Young Account Executive, Premium Services

 Manager, Promotions

 Merchandise Warehouse Manager

....Store Manager, Lancaster

...internet Services Manager

 Stadium Tours Manager

Senior Account Executive, Corp. Sales

.Account Executive of Corporate Sales

 Premium Services Coordinator
 Website Coordinator

...Coordinator of Eagles Publications
 Club Seat Coordinator

 Corporate Services Coordinator

 Corporate Services Coordinator
 Corporate Services Coordinator
 Premium Services Coordinator

 Premium Services Coordinator

  Promotions Coordinator

 Merchandise Coordinator

 Promotions Assistant

Administrative Assistant, Marketing

 Pro Shop Sales Associate
 Pro Shop Sales Associate

 Pro Shop Sales Associate

Ryan Heiden
Bob Kent

Christopher McPherson
I.P. Lutz
Mark Cruz...

Jessica Muri,

Lauren Quaile

Jeanne Dougherty

Liz Tierney.
C.J. Quirk
Mike Benson

Ryan Hughes

Denise Gallagher

Timothy Crouch
Nevada Young
Christina Procter

 President

 Executive Director

 Program Coordinator

  Project Associate
.Administrative Assistant

RLMAX RESOURCES

Eric Newman

Lisa Jess

Elsie Gallagher

 Director of Human Resources

.Human Resources Administrator

 Office Assistant

mfORmVOK SYSTEMS AIVD TECHIVOLOBY

John Pawling  Director of Infor
Chris Coslett

Terrance Hopkins
Scott Jaudas
Steve Jones
HalMasure
BillMizeJI

mation Systems

.IT Support Technician

.IT Support Technician
 Telecommunications Administrator

 IT Support Technician

 Business Applications/Intranet Developer
  Network Administrator

LmCOLIV FmAKClAL FIELO/STAOIUIH OPERATIOAIS

.VP stadium Operations and Facilities Mgmt
 Director of Event Services

 Director of Facility Management

 Director of Facility and Stadium Security

 Facilities Manager
 Manager of Guest Services

 Warehouse and Receiving Supervisor
 Guest Services Coordinator

 Events Coordinator

  Payroll and Scheduling Coordinator

 Carpenter

 Carpenter
 Carpenter

 Carpenter

 Carpenter Apprentice
 Steamfitter

 Steamfitter

 Steamfitter

 Systems Technician

 Steamfitter Apprentice
 Electrician

 Electrician

 Electrician
 Plumber

 Maintenance Assistant

 CMMS Administrator
 Conversion Coordinator

..Head Groundskeeper/Landscape Manager

 Assistant Sports Turf Manager
 Assistant Landscape Manager

  Assistant Groundskeeper
Loretta Beach Executive Assist, to the VP of Stadium Operations

Scott Jenkins
Leonard Bonacci

Dave Duernberger

Victor Cooper
Jason Miller
Paul Turner
Louis Smith

Patrick Carberry

Christopher Sharkoski .,

Nicole Spitzer

Adolphus Bey
Ed Twiford

Patrick Mealy
William Brennan.

Douglas Folwell....
William Holubec..

Donald Canetti ....

Kenneth Atkinson

Alfred Device

William Brown

Herbert Keyser
Wayne Zarnowski
Curtis Battle

Gary Smith
Eddie Dean

Michael Miller
Martin Hulse

Tony Leonard
Dan Shemesh
Erich Wcichelt

Kevin Williams

TICKET OPERATIOIVS

Laini DeLawter

Leo Carlin

Debra Clark
Susan Gorman

Bill Gargani
Tina ONeill

 Director of Ticket Operations
 Director of Ticket Client Relations

 Manager, Special Event Ticketing

 Sr, Coordinator, Ticket Operations

 Coordinator, Ticket Operations
●Financial Coordinator, Ticket Operations

SECURITY
Victor Cooper
Daryl Neville
Jaja Fisher...
Wayne Britt
David Burrell
John Farrell
Robert Jones Jr.
Nicholas Cardone
Edward McCaughan
Jerome Richmond
Nicholas Cardone
Domenico DiSandro
Sylvester Servance

 Director of Facility and Stadium Security
 Supervisor, Stadium Security
 Supervisor, Stadium Security

 Stadium Security
 Stadium Security
 Stadium Security
 Stadium Security
 Stadium Security
 Stadium Security
 Stadium Security
 Stadium Security
 Stadium Security
 Stadium Security

STADIUM DEVELOPMEMT
Jim Cima .Director of New Stadium Development

P h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om z



EAGLES YOUTH PARTMERSHIP GAME PLAIM ̂
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EAGLES YOUTH PARTMERSHIP

inspiring kids to iearn, to play, to dream, to achieve, and ultimately to live
healthy lives

OUR MISSIOM

To enhance opportunities and improve the quality of life for children and youth in the Greater
Philadelphia region through health and education partnerships.

OUR STRATEGY FOR WIMMIMG

Eagles Youth Partnership teams the resources of our corporate and
nonprofit partners with the star power of the Eagles organization and
its players to;
●  capture the attention of young people
●  inspire kids to learn and to embrace healthy lifestyles
●  deliver critical services to those school-age youth who would be

difficult to reach without the leverage of the football team

OFFEMSE

EDUCATING youth to achieve their life goals

Eagles Book Mobile
The Eagles Book Mobile visits underserved children in schools, shel
ters, libraries, recreation centers, after-school/summer programs and

parks. At each stop, the "Storybook Man" reads aloud to the children and invites them aboard to select
their very own books to keep. Since 2000, the Eagles Book Mobile program has distributed more than
170,000 books to children, most of whom had never owned a book. Partners include; Lincoln Financial
Group Foundation, Sovereign Bank, AMETEK Foundation, Target, First Book and United Way of
Southeastern Pennsylvania.

OEFEMSE

Tackling HEALTH problems that block children from achieving their maximum potential

Eagles Ege Mobile
In eight successful seasons on the road, the ongoing Eagles Eye Mobile program has provided free eye
exams for more than 10,000 children in the Philadelphia and Chester-Upland public schools. This year, the

Eagles Eye Mobile will expand its operation to 165 days on the road, examining nearly 4,000 children.
More than 75% of those examined need and receive free prescription eyeglasses and many others under
went vision-saving surgery. This innovative partnership of Eagles Offensive Lineman Jermane Mayberry,
St. Christopher’s Hospital for Children, Lincoln Financial Group Foundation, Tenet Pennsylvania,
Independence Blue Cross and the school districts, continues to attract international attention and acclaim.
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SPECIAL TEAMS

Leveraging the Philadelphia Eagles to INSPIRE youth and
communities toward a better "field position" in their lives

Eagles Playground Builds

Each year Eagles Youth Partnership and the Eagles organization devote a full day building a playground in
an underserved community. Eagles players, staff, coaches and management work together with neigh
borhood adults and children to landscape, paint murals, inlay tile mosaic and build play structures. A
grant from Eagles Youth Partnership covers the cost of each community build.
●  2004: Gideon Eagles Nest Playground, Gideon

Elementary School, 29th & Glenwood Streets,
North Philadelphia

●  2003: McKinley Eagles Playground, McKinley
Elementary School, Diamond and Olney Streets,
North Philadelphia

●  2002; Drew Eagles Friendship Playground, Drew
Elementary School, 38th 8i Powelton Streets,
West Philadelphia

●  2001; Eagles Butterfly House and Education
Center, Camden Children's Garden, Camden, N)

●  1999: Franklinville Eagles Playground, 700
Schiller Street, North Philadelphia

●  1998: Eagles Unity Playground, 5th & Ritner Streets, South Philadelphia
●  1997: Nicetown Playground, 4600 Germantown Avenue, North Philadelphia*
‘Partially funded by Eagles Youth Partnership

1

Eagles Tap Achiever Awards
EYP created the Top Achiever Awards to recognize academic excellence among area high school football
players. Varsity football players from Allentown, Camden, Chester, Coatesville, Philadelphia, and Reading
who maintain a 3.0 GPA are invited to an awards reception and are treated like MVPs at the Eagles Summer
Training Camp. Since 1997, more than 700 scholar athletes have won this award.

I 500 Gallons of Paint
and BSO Gallons of Hope
Across the street from Lincoln Financial Field,
Eagles Youth Partnership commissioned a
mural entitled “Moving Toward Your Dreams.”
Mural artist, Don Gensler, spent nine months on
the project and included 250 Philadelphia chil
dren in the design and painting of it. One sec
tion of the mural shows a boy, jumping into the
clouds - into his future. Where he lands is up to
all of us.

EYP Is IVatianally Recognized
In 2002, EYP was presented the Human and Civil Rights Award by the Pennsylvania State Education
Association, and was also named Outstanding Corporate Foundation of the year by the Regional
Association of Fundraising Professionals. In 2001, EYP won the National Humanitarian Award from the
National Recreation and Park Association. The Franklinville Eagles Playground, built in 1999, was voted
one of the three most beautiful streets in Philadelphia by the City's Philadelphia More Beautiful
Committee. The Camden Children's Garden was awarded Camden County's Economic Development Award
for the Eagles Butterfly House and Education Center, which we built together in 2001.

Ph i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . com a



2001, and have founded and nurtured one of

professional sports most dynamic charitable
foundations, Eagles Youth Partnership.

"I'm very pleased with the direction of the
organization from top to bottom," said Lurie.
"It takes a real commitment doing what we

believe in, and we're all together in our focus ^
to be the best sports franchise possible on
and off the field."

Armed with team president joe Banner, one ^
of the league's sharpest minds and top salary
cap experts, two-time NFL coach of the year
Andy Reid, who was boldly hired in 1999 after
a two-year stint as Green Bay's quarterback
coach, and a franchise quarterback ■ in
Donovan McNabb, the Eagles are considered
by many observers as a top contender for the
Super Bowl.

"I have said so many times, winning the
Super Bowl Is the ultimate goal of this organ-
ization," said Lurie, who serves on the NFL's
Finance Committee, Broadcast Committee,

Diversity in the Workplace Committee, Super —
Bowl Policy Committee, and is on the Board of
Directors of NFL Charities. "Stadiums and

training facilities, however, are a vital element ^
in the success and stability of sports franchis
es. As an organization, you want to assemble

the best coaching staff and best players, but ^
you also have to provide them with the best
facilities and environment in which to achieve
that success."

jeffrey Lurie has shaped the Eagles Into one of
the most competitive organizations in profes
sional sports on and off the field. During his
tenure, Lurie has fueled energy, optimism,
and pride throughout the entire organization,
and has surrounded this team with state-of-

the-art working facilities along with a family
atmosphere. The results have been dramatic.

Philadelphia has been in the playoffs six
times since 1995, Lurie's first full season own
ing the Eagles. Only Green Bay {7) has been in
the postseason more during that span. In the
last four seasons, the Eagles have won an
NFL-best 46 regular season games. Linder
Lurie, the Eagles have a greater overall win
ning percentage (.555) and appeared in more
playoff games (12) and won more (6) than any
other ownership group in team history. Only
two teams in professional sports (Los Angeles
Lakers and New York Yankees) have advanced
more times in their respective playoffs than
the Eagles current consecutive streak of four.

In addition, the Eagles play at Lincoln
Financial Field, the cutting edge NFL stadium
featuring unparalleled fan amenities, are
housed in the state-of-the-art NovaCare

Complex, their day-to-day workplace since

* * * *

On May 6,1994, NFL owners approved the
sale of the Eagles from Norman Braman to
Lurie, who fulfilled a lifelong dream of owning
an NFL franchise.

Since becoming owner of the Eagles, Lurie,
who was named NFL Owner ofthe Year by The
Sporting News in 1995 and by Pro Football
Insider in 2000, has gone about the business
of shaping the football team and the franchise
on and away from the playing venue.

Ph i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . c omia
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^  Describing his philosophy of ownership as
a "partnership between the city, the fans and
the team," one of Lurie's primary objectives
early in his time in Philadelphia was the for
mation of Eagles Youth Partnership, the
team's non-profit, charitable wing. Now in its
loth year, EYP has developed into one of the
most innovative and dynamic non-profit
organizations in Philadelphia and in the entire

Brandeis University. Lurie also served as the
president and chief executive officer of
Chestnut Hill Productions, a Los Angeles-
based film company, since forming it in 1985.
Lurie and his family are also primary share
holders of the Neiman Marcus Group.

Born on Sept. 8,1951 in Boston, MA, Lurie
now resides in the Philadelphia area with his
wife and their 2 children.

NFL.

^  In 1996, Lurie was the recipient of the Torch
of Liberty Award conferred by the Anti-
Defamation League of Philadelphia and a year
later was honored by Philadelphia's
Operation Understanding, an acclaimed
group that fosters interracial harmony among

—. future leaders of the African-American and

Jewish communities.

In addition, Lurie is a director of the Autism

^ Research Foundation and the NLM Family
Foundation.

"Autism is one of the most under-funded

conditions in the country, and we need to
raise awareness," said Lurie. "Those who

have autism are wonderful people, usually
_  highly intelligent, sweet and caring. They are

often unable to effectively communicate with
others. A great deal more research needs to
be done."

Prior to entering business, Lurie served as
an adjunct assistant professor of social policy
at Boston University.

He earned a B.A. from Clark University, a
master's degree in psychology from Boston
University and a Ph.D in social policy from

In 1995, Lurie, (pictured with Andy Reid and
Donovan McNabb) and his wife, Christina,
established Eagles Youth Partnership.
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hailed as the most state-of-the-art building of ^
its kind.

"As i’ve told Jeff Lurie many times,” said

Philadelphia Mayor )ohn Street, “deals of this ^
nature wouldn’t get done without having
someone who demonstrates the tenacity and
diligence of Joe Banner."

Banner has been involved in the creation

and execution of every department in the
organization. Whether it was the restructuring
of the football operation and bold hiring of
Andy Reid, the creation of the league’s most
respected marketing operation, or the forma
tion of the nationally-acclaimed Eagles Youth
Partnership, he was at the center of what has
led the Eagles to being thought of as one of
the most dynamic and progressive organize- —
tions in all of sports.

The Eagles have earned several awards
over the past few years, including being 
selected the best overall web site amongst
NFL teams, while securing i6 sports Emmys
and 19 Tellys for the Eagles Television ^
Network. In addition, the Eagles media rela
tions department earned the Pete Rozelle
Award for the league’s top public relations
operation.

Under Banner’s leadership, the Eagles pop
ularity has soared in recent years. The waiting
list for season tickets is over 60,000 people,
merchandise sales and internet hits have

increased yearly, and media attention is at an
all-time high. In fact, the Eagles three Monday
night games in 2003 were the highest ranked
games on a national level in terms of ratings.

Banner's salary-cap expertise has been
highlighted in recent years by a USA Today
poll of team general managers and NFL execu
tives which listed him as one of the league's
most creative and innovative salary cap man
agement experts and contract negotiators.
The New York Times hailed him as "the joe ^
Montana of the salary cap. He’s simply the
best." ESPN.com’s Len Pasquarelli says he
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Joe Banner
President

Overseeing the day-to-day operations of the
franchise since May 6, 1994, joe Banner has
been long known as one of the NFL’s top exec
utives. Banner was named to his current post
of team president on August 1, 2001.

"joe plays a crucial role in most everything
we accomplish. His determination, intelli
gence and desire for success are invaluable
assets to the Philadelphia Eagles," said
Jeffrey Lurie, Chairman/Chief Executive Officer
of the Eagles. "He’s a great team player,
unselfish and wants what’s best for the

franchise, our fans and our players."

Banner has led the plan to make the Eagles
the best organization on and off the field in
the NFL. His tireless efforts to forge a partner
ship with the City of Philadelphia to build a
football-based stadium in Philadelphia came
to fruition when Lincoln Financial Field

opened in 2003.

Banner was also key in the Eagles success
ful efforts to secure a partnership with
NovaCare, which resulted in the building of
the spectacular NovaCare Complex, the
108,000-square foot training facility. The
NovaCare Complex, which houses the entire
organization on a day-to-day basis, is the
largest such facility in sports, and has been
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^ "should be the poster child for crafty and
responsible salary cap management."
Esteemed Dallas Morning News columnist
  Rick Gosselin stated, "The Eagles [under
Banner] have developed a strategy for the
salary cap. And now it’s the blueprint for
financial success in the NFL: Draft well, play
them young, extend them early."

Banner’s salary cap management skills do
not go unnoticed within the Eagles organiza-

^ tion, as well. "With all the recent success of

the team, most of the credit usually goes to
the players and coaches," said Reid. "But

^ without the support and hard work of the front
office, we would not have that success, joe

Banner is a big part of that support. As I’ve
— said many times before, Joe is the best as far

as managing that salary cap."

The results on the field are very tangible.
—, Since 1995, Lurie and Banner’s first full year

with the Eagles, no team has appeared in the
postseason more than Philadelphia (six out of

^ eight seasons). Only two teams in profession
al sports (LA Lakers and NY Yankees) have
advanced more times in their respective play-

_ offs than the Eagles current consecutive
streak of four. In addition, the Eagles have
won an NFL-best 46 regular season games
since 2000.

chair of its National Leadership Committee.

Of City Year, Banner says: "City Year is
extremely important to me because I believe
we live in a community and we each have an
obligation to try to make our communities
better places. For me, City Year epitomizes the
values and beliefs by which I have tried to live
my life."

For his efforts, he was named Citizen of the

Year by the American Red Cross in 2004 for
outstanding corporate leadership and com
mitment to Southeastern Pennsylvania’s civic
and charitable organizations.

In 2001, Banner also received a prestigious
leadership award from the renowned PART
NERS Program, a charitable organization that
aims to enhance social and race relations in

the Philadelphia region.

Said Lurie of Banner’s community involve
ment: "Joe is invaluable not only to the
Philadelphia Eagles organization but to the
Philadelphia community as a whole. On the
professional side, joe has been the point per
son on the most crucial issues facing our
organization. Joe’s impact on the community,
however, is of equal importance."

Banner’s expertise has led to a great deal
of respect within the field of higher education.
In 2004, he taught a class on creating a cor
porate culture at the Harvard Business School
and a class on leadership at the Wharton
School of the University of Pennsylvania.

In 1995, President Bill Clinton appointed
Banner to a panel of 10 judges nationwide,
which selected the 15 recipients of the presti
gious President’s Service Award. He is also on
the board of the Maxwell Football Club and

the Philadelphia Convention and Visitors
Bureau.

Banner (born 2/13/53) is a graduate of
Denison University and was a sports producer
and reporter at Philadelphia radio station
WCAU 1210 AM.

While football is a huge focus in his life,
Banner also has time for being a devoted hus-
band to his wife, Helaine, and a loving father
to daughter Jill (15) and sons Jason (9) and
Jonathan (7). The Banner family resides in the
suburban Philadelphia area.

Banner also devotes a lot of time and ener

gy to community service and is active in non-
— profit groups. He is the co-chair of the

Philadelphia City Year Board and is responsi
ble for bringing that program to Philadelphia.

—^ Most recently. Banner joined City Year’s
national Board of Trustees and is also the
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the league to the 12-person College Advisory ^
Committee, which advises college football
juniors on the their draft status.

Over his 13-year career in the NFL, 
Heckert’s teams have never had a losing sea
son, won their division six times and made the
playoffs 10 times, including the last three in
Philadelphia.

During Fleckert’s tenure in Miami, he
worked under two of the most successful
head coaches in NFL history - Don Shula and
jimmy johnson - who both personally recom
mended Fleckert for his current post with the
Eagles. ^

Said johnson when Heckert was hired,
"Tom’s smart, aggressive, and a good talent
evaluator. Lie’s a hard worker and has a strong
opinion. As 1 told Coach Reid, if 1 were to come
back as a head coach, Tom would be one of
the first guys I’d try to hire." —

A native of Adrian, Michigan, Fleckert
joined the Dolphins after spending two years
as an assistant coach at Flillsdale College in
Michigan. He also was a defensive back at
Hillsdale.

Heckert’s father, Tom, began his coaching ^
career in 1961 and now has 20 years of expe
rience in the NFL player personnel ranks,
including the last 13 seasons with Miami. ^
Recalled the younger Heckert, "1 was around
the football field and football offices probably
more than 1 was home. 1 was always there.
After school, I’d watch his practices. We’d go
to every game. When 1 was really young, he’d
be upstairs in his office working and I’d just
watch tape, because it was there."

Heckert (born 7/17/67) and his wife, Kathy,
have a son, Griffin (9), and a daughter,
Madison (7), and reside in Glen Mills, PA.

Tam HBckart
VICE PrEsidEHt of Playsr PErsannsI

One of the league’s top young executives, Tom
Heckert enters his 4th season in Philadelphia.
He was promoted to his current role of vice
president of player personnel in 2003. In this
role, he works closely with Andy Reid in all
player personnel matters while managing the
player personnel department, which includes
both college and pro scouting.

"Tom has proven to be a tremendous work
er," said Reid after promoting Heckert on May
21, 2003. "He has done an excellent job in all
aspects of the football operations depart
ment. He was well deserving of this promo¬
tion.

Heckert, 37, joined the Eagles as the club’s
director of player personnel on May 21, 2001,
after a 10-year stint as a member of the Miami
Dolphins player personnel department,
including the 2000 season as the club’s direc
tor of pro personnel. In 1999, he served as the
Dolphins assistant director of pro person
nel/college scout. Heckert served as both a
pro scout and as a college scout during his
first nine seasons in South Florida.

Heckert’s scouting talents have been val
ued by the NFL. In 2003, he was appointed by
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"With his broad range of thinking, Don has

helped to develop ways of melding the busi
ness facets of the Eagles organization with
the football," said Banner.

With that macro view of the entire organi
zation in mind, Smolenski successfully led a
collaborative effort in the opening of Lincoln
Financial Field in 2003.

Smolenski joined the Eagles in 1998 as the
club’s vice president/chief financial officer
and was promoted to his current post two
years later.

Smolenski came to the Eagles from the
International Hockey League where he was
the chief financial officer. During his tenure,
he oversaw all league financial issues and
played an integral role in the expansion of the
league. Through the development of expan
sion models and the analysis of league per
formance models, Smolenski saw the league
expand from 12 to 19 teams. He also spear
headed the development of a salary cap and
several other cost management programs as
well as interfaced with each of the team
finance directors.

Prior to his term with the IHL, Smolenski

worked as a public accountant with Arthur
Andersen.

An avid runner, Smolenski has completed
the Detroit, Pittsburgh and Boston
Marathons. After graduating with a BA in biol
ogy from Amherst College, he continued on to
earn his masters in accounting from the
University of Hartford. Don and his wife,
Karen, have two sons, Jake (6) and Shane (4).

Dan Smalsnski
President/

Ticer
Si
Chlet nci

Serving as the club’s senior vice
president/chief financial officer, Don
Smolenski is a valuable member of the Eagles
front office. In his role, Smolenski works

closely with team president joe Banner and
senior vice president of business operations
Mark Donovan in developing and implement
ing initiatives and strategies throughout the
entire organization. He also plays a major part
in instituting policies and procedures for all
employees.

Known for his effective, easy-going style,
— Smolenski oversees all aspects of the facility

operation teams at Lincoln Financial Field and
the NovaCare Complex, the organization’s

^ financial operations (including stadium
financing, debt management, budgeting, and
financial reporting), human resources, infor-

^ mation services, insurance, and team travel.
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the case of Mark we have done that," said ^

team president Joe Banner. "His track record
in terms of forming and managing corporate
partnerships and sales strategies is second to 
none."L .J. i Recognized as one of the most aggressive

and successful business operations in sports, ^
the Eagles have earned several awards over
the past year, including being selected the
best overall web site amongst NFL teams,
while securing 2 Emmys for Eagles Television
Network.

In addition to serving as the home of the
Philadelphia Eagles, Lincoln Financial Field
has quickly developed a reputation as a pre
mier sports facility hosting events ranging
from Bruce Sprinsteen in concert, Manchester
United soccer matches, the annual

Army/Navy Game, Temple Football and
Women's World Cup Soccer. In 2005 the —
venue will be christened with its first NCAA

Championship as the National Lacrosse
Championships will be hosted over Memorial
Day weekend.

A native of Pittsburgh, Mark graduated
from Brown University with a double major in ^
political science and organizational behavior
and management. He played quarterback and

was elected team captain his senior season. ^
Upon graduation he signed a free agent con
tract with the New York Giants. Mark previ
ously held sales and marketing positions with
National Media Group, AMC Events, Regency ^
Productions by Hyatt and Synergetics.

Mark and his wife, Kathleen, have a son

%
fi

Mark Danavan
Senior Vice President of

Business Operations

Entering his second season as the Senior Vice
President of Business Operations, Mark
Donovan is responsible for all revenue gener
ating, marketing, and branding activities for
the Eagles organization.

He leads the club's efforts in sponsorship
sales and service, television and radio pro
duction, retail operations, event acquistion
and ticket sales, new media, premium sales
and customer service, as well as community
and public relations.

Mark has brought a wealth of sport mar
keting experience to the Eagles having served
as the Senior Director of Marketing and Sales
for the National Football League. His
"league" experience began at the National
Hockey League, where he held the position of
Director of Corporate Sales and Marketing.

"We take a great deal of pride in hiring the
best people in their respective fields and in

Luke.
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ined the eyes of more than 10,000 children
aboard the Eagles Eye Mobile. More than 75%
of those children have received free eyeglass¬
es.

“Eagles Youth Partnership helps define the
cutting edge in the emerging field of national
sports philanthropy,” said Greg Johnson,
Director of the Sports Philanthropy Project at
the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation.

“Nowhere have I witnessed more compelling
examples of the strategic use of a profession
al sports team's assets than in the direct pro
gramming offered by EYP."

Martinez-Helfman has devoted much of her

career to working with young people. She has
helped develop two National Service
AmeriCorps Programs, has served as Chief
Clinician of a residential treatment center for

adolescent males in the juvenile justice sys
tem and as the lead advocate of a Rape Crisis
Center.

On the corporate end, Martinez-Helfman
spent three years in Europe, advising corpora
tions, groups, and individuals on their chari
table giving in England, Ireland, and Russia.

A graduate of the University of Wisconsin-
Madison, Martinez-Helfman earned her B.A.
in English literature and her M.S. degree in
counseling psychology. She also holds certifi
cates as a trainer of diversity, conflict resolu
tion and nonprofit management. Having lived
in four countries, she now is happily settled
with her family in Haverford, PA. Her simple
mission in life is to leave the world better than
she found it.

For more information on Eagles Youth
Partnership, please refer to pages 8-9 in this
media guide.

Sarah Martinei-Halfman
Executive Director

 Eagies Youth Partnership

When Eagles Chairman/CEO Jeffrey Lurie and
his wife, Christina, established Eagles Youth
Partnership (EYP) as the team’s non-profit
charitable wing in 1995, they named Sarah
Martinez-Helfman as its executive director.

Now in her tenth year, Martinez-Helfman, fre-
“  quently described as a ''dynamo,'' is recog

nized as a leader in the field of sports philan
thropy.

^  "From the start, we were all convinced she

had the ability to not just manage grants, but
create programs, work with our players, and

—  get them involved," said Joe Banner, team
president. "I don't think there's anyone here
who doesn't feel she has exceeded the expec-
tations we had. Sarah is more passionate
about what she does than anyone can be
about what they do."

  Under her direction, the award-winning
EYP has given free books to more than
215,000 low-income children through the
Eagles Book Mobile program and has exam-
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advantage in the NFC playoffs. —

After a 5-11 mark in his first season, Reid
led the 2000 Eagles to the greatest turn

around in franchise history, finishing 2nd in —
the NFC East at 11-5 and earning a trip to

the NFC Divisional Playoffs. For his efforts,
Reid was named the NFL’s coach of the year —

by the Maxwell Football Club, The Sporting
News, and Football Digest.

His vision, his dedication, his passion, ^

and his organizational skills are impecca
ble. For those reasons he was promoted to
head coach/executive VP of football opera- ^

tions on Mays, 2001.

Eagles Chairman/CEO Jeffrey Lurie said,

"I’ve always said, he’s like a CEO on the
field. He understands the big picture and

the short-term picture. You have to always

balance the two. Disciplined. Prepared. —

Smart, it’s an awfully good combination."

Andy Reid
Head Caach/Executive Vice President

of Football Operations

One of the most successful head coaches in

recent NFL history, Andy Reid has really put

his stamp on this city’s beloved football
team. After taking over a 3-13 club on

January 11, 1999, Reid has been simply
masterful in turning the Eagles into one
of the NFL’s elite teams.

During his tenure, Reid, 46, has

earned coach of the year honors twice,

compiled the highest winning percent

age (.629) in team history, captured
three consecutive division titles and

three trips to the NFC Championship

game for the first time in franchise his

tory, and registered the most playoff
wins (5) in club history.

In 2003, the Eagles overcame a sluggish

0-2 start and a slew of injuries to post their
second consecutive 12-win season. During

that season, Reid registered his 50th career

win (in his 81st game) to become the

fastest coach in team history to reach that

milestone. A year earlier, Reid was the over
whelming choice as the NFL’s coach of the

year as they thrived without the services of
Donovan McNabb to still capture home field

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om

REID'S CAREER A

1979-81 BYU
1982 BYU
1983-85 San Francisco St.

1986
1987-88 Texas-ElPaso
1989-91 Missouri

1992-96 Green Bay Packers T

Reid came to the Ea

ia

T A BLAMCE

● Tackle/Guard
Graduate Assistant
Offensive Coordinator
Offensive Line

Northern Arizona Offensive Line
Offensive Line
Offensive Line

ight Ends/
Asst. Offensive Line

1997-98 Green Bay Packers Quarterbacks
1999-

● player
Philadelphia Head Coach

gles after spending
seven seasons as an assistant coach with

Green Bay under Mike Holmgren. During

that span, the Packers reached the playoffs
six times and defeated New England in

Super Bowl XXXI. —

In his 12-year NFL coaching career, Reid’s

teams have made the playoffs 10 times (14-
9 record in those games), has coached in ^
the Super Bowl twice, in the NFC
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  Championship game six times, and in the
Pro Bowl four times.

“Everyone who works with him and piays
^  for him knows exactly where he is coming

from,” said team president Joe Banner. “We

wanted someone with a strong set of con-
victions and who wasn’t going to be affect

ed by ups and downs and pubiic pressure.”
The Plan:

"The important thing is to iay a pian, and
then foiiow it step by step no matter how

smali or iarge each one by itself may

— seem." This quote by Charles A. Lindbergh
is scribed behind Reid’s desk and reflects

his coaching philosophy.

From the first day Reid set foot in the

Eagles office, he orchestrated a plan on
what it was going to take to make this a

—, championship-level team. That plan.

Banner said, “changed the personality of
the whole organization.”

Said FOX Sports Troy Aikman, “Andy’s

the perfect fit for the city of Phiiadeiphia.

He has the right demeanor for the job and
— doesn’t let things affect him. He has strong

convictions, believes in what he’s doing
and doesn’t waver.”

—  A meticulously organized man, Reid
began keeping a notebook as a Packers

assistant - a three-ring binder - that would

help prepare him to one day become a suc
cessful head coach.

Reid saved the old ideas and devised

—  new plans, plans that he would later imple
ment as a head coach. But this was not

about game plans. It was about how to
—  build a winning organization. It included

practice, travel, and offseason schedules,

notes from Holmgren’s speeches, biograph-
—■ ical information of other coaches, and much

more.

HEia ALL ABOUT IT
● Has the highest winning percentage of any

coach in club history. Here’s a breakdown:
Regular season: 51-29 {.638)... vs. NFC: 40-20
(.667) ...vs. NFC East: 23-13 (.639)... Playoffs: 5-
4 (.556)... Overall: 56-33 (.629)

● Since 2000, no other NFL head coach can top
his 46 regular season wins.

● Among active NFL coaches in their first five full
NFL seasons, Reid’s 51-29 (.638) mark is ranked
4th behind Joe Gibbs {51-22, .699 from 1981-
85), Mike Shanahan (54-26, .675 in 1988 and
from 1995-98), and Bill Cowher (53-27, .663
from 1992-96).

● Has more playoff wins (5) than any coach in
dub history.

● Reached the 50-win milestone faster than any
coach in team history (81 games). Dick Vermeil
did so in 88 games.

● Earned NFL coach of the year honors in 2002
and 2000.

●  Is a member of the NFL’s Competition
Committee Coaches Subcommittee.

●  in his 12-year NFL coaching career, his teams
have made the playoffs 10 times (14-9 record).
He has coached in the Super Bowl twice and in
the NFC Championship game six times.

● Owns an 11-1 record in regular season prime
time games, a 37-15 mark (including playoffs) in
games in November and later, and a 26-14 reg
ular season road record.

Offensive Lineman Mentality:

Reid attributes his modest, selfless nature
to his days as an offensive lineman in high
school and college saying, "I'm glad to be
of offensive lineman roots. That way you
don't lose perspective amidst the glamour,
the monetary things. You have that hard-
work thing ingrained in your brain. You
understand you haven't gotten to where
you are without hard work."

Said Lurie, “He won’t talk about himself.
But he has a tremendous work ethic and a
sense of honesty and genuineness. And
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from hiring him as anything other than a

head coach unless given permission.

A tackle and guard at Brigham Young

from 1979-81, Reid entered the coaching
ranks as a graduate assistant under Lavell

Edwards in 1982. It was at BYU that Reid
met and worked with Holmgren, who
served as the QB coach.

Reid next moved to San Francisco State

in 1983 and helped them lead the nation in

passing and total offense three consecutive

years (1983-85). He went on to develop

quality offensive lines at Northern Arizona,
Texas-El Paso, and Missouri.

he’s a great leader. Everyone respects his

human qualities.”

That work ethic was developed growing

up in Los Angeles. Reid's mother, Elizabeth,
was a radiologist while his father, Walter,

was an artist working primarily on back

drops for theatrical sets. Father and son
would leave their house at 4:30 a.m. Walter,
who worked across the street from a junior

high, would drop Andy off at the school and

the younger Reid would work on various

projects in the wood shop.

To this day, he is a skilled craftsman who
has built cabinets and clocks. He also

enjoys tinkering with old cars and, in fact,
owns a 1928 "Model A" Ford.
Climbing the Coaching Ladder:

Reid enjoyed a two-year stint as the
Packers quarterbacks coach, working with

Brett Favre from 1997-98. Reid took over

that role after Marty Mornhinweg departed
to become San Francisco’s offensive coordi

nator under Steve Mariucci, the original QB

coach on Holmgren's staff.

In 1997, Green Bay won its 2nd straight
NFC crown and Favre garnered league MVP
honors for the third consecutive season.

Prior to tutoring Green Bay's quarterbacks,

Reid oversaw the tight ends, while assisting
offensive line coach Tom Lovat. Under

Reid's watch, Mark Chmura and Keith

Jackson earned trips to the Pro Bowl.

It was in his first years with Green Bay
that Holmgren urged Reid to learn the

entire offensive system, not just the roles of
the offensive line and tight ends." It was his

curiosity, the questions he would ask, his
note taking,” said Holmgren. “He was just a

sponge."

In fact, Holmgren placed the "superviso

ry" tag on Reid in 1996 to prevent NFL clubs

REID’S CDACHUMG IIVFLLEIVCES '● ^
Hiro Tanaka, John Marshall HS, Los Angeles: "He :
took a bunch of kids of different races and com- ;
bined them into making a team. We never had a j ^
problem."
Jim Sartoris, Glendale Junior College; "I was in that :
first group, and he came in, took a terrible program -
and built it back up into a championship team. I
was right there for that."
LaVell Edwards, BYU: "I saw a man who knew how ;
to treat people. He didn't care who you were, what \
you were about. At the same time, now, he could j
crack the whip. He never turned away an auto- ;
graph seeker. And he didn't lose his cool during ;
tough times."
Vic Rowan, San Francisco State: “Whenever he saw ;
an interesting play on TV, he’d call up that coach !
and ask him to go through it with him in detail. He , ^
collected playbooks from all over the place.”
Bob Stull, UTEP/Missouri: “He showed me how an ^
ex-offensive lineman and offensive line coach :
could become a offensive coordinator and a great ^
head coach.” i

Mike Holmgren, Green Bay: “I had a hard time |
believing anyone did it better than him when I was j
working for him.” |
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Personal:

Born Andrew Walter Reid in Los Angeles on
March 19,1958, Reid has an older brother,

Reginald. Raised not far from Dodger
Stadium, Reid was a devoted fan of both

the Dodgers and Rams (Merlin Olsen and

Deacon Jones in particular). He went on to
attend John Marshall HS in LA and Glendale

(CA) junior College (where he was inducted

into that school’s Hall of Fame in 2003)

before matriculating at Brigham Young
where he earned both a bachelor's degree
in physical education and a master's

degree in professional leadership in physi
cal education and athletics.

As a player at BYU, Reid was also a

columnist for the Provo Daily Herald. "1 had
my own little column," said Reid, who once

longed to be a writer for Sports Illustrated.

"1 loved Jim Murray (a long-time columnist

with the LA Times). 1 wrote one of these

cutesy deals, trying to write like Jim. (laugh

ing) The editors took it easy on me. 1

enjoyed writing. 1 still do. 1 keep a journal to
this day. It's a great release."

It was at a physical education class at
BYU that Reid met the woman who would

become his wife, Tammy. "What attracted

me to him more than anything was his char

acter. He's just a really good guy, very hon
orable and very conscientious." Reid con

verted to the Mormon faith in 1979 which
Tammy and her family had practiced.

They have five children, each of whom

was born in a different state - sons Garrett,

21 (4/13/83); Britt, 19, (4/28/85); and

Spencer, 12 (6/16/92); and daughters

Crosby, 16 (3/17/88); and Drew Ann, 14
(3/9/90).

REID’S HEAD CDACHIME RECDRD

Year Regular Season Playoffs OyeralJ

1999 5-11 (.313)

2000 11-5 (.688)

2001 11-5 (.688)

2002 12-4 (.750)

2003 12-4 (.7So)

5th in NFC East I

2nd in NFC East; reached divisionai piayoffs i

1st in NFC East; reached NFC Championship game

1st in NFC East; reached NFC Championship game .

0-0 5-11

12-61-1

13-62-1

1-1 13-5

1st in NFC East; reached NFC Championship game :1-1 13-5

Total 51-29 (.638) 5-4 56-33 (.629 overall)
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Jeff Garcia.

In all, Mornhinweg coached on the college
level for lo seasons: Northern Arizona (1994

and 1988), Missouri (1991-93), Southeast ^
Missouri State (1989-90), Texas El-Paso
(1986-87), and Montana (1985).

Born in Edmond, OK (3/29/62), ^
Mornhinweg was the Northern California
player of the year and an all-state quarter
back as a senior at Oak Grove HS in San lose,

CA, where he played under current Seahawks
coach Mike Holmgren, an assistant coach at
that school. He went on to be a four-year
starter at Montana, where he established 15

passing records for the Grizzlies. Mornhinweg
also was a quarterback for the 1987 Arena
Football League champion Denver Dynamite
before suffering a career-ending knee injury.

Mornhinweg earned a degree in health and
physical education from Montana and a mas- —
ter’s degree in health and physical educa
tion/sports administration from Texas-EI Paso
in 1988. He and his wife, Lindsay, have four ^
children, two daughters, Madison (13) and
Molly Lynn (8), and two sons, Skyler (10) and
Bobby Cade (5). ^

Marty Marnhinwey
Assistant HEad Coach

Marty Mornhinweg enters his second season
in Philadelphia and his first as the Eagles
assistant head coach.

Mornhinweg, 42, joined the Eagles as a
senior assistant coach in 2003 after spending

the previous two seasons as head coach of
the Detroit Lions. From 1997-2000, he served
as the offensive coordinator of the San

Francisco 49ers. In 1998, the 49ers became
the first team since the 1941 Chicago Bears to
lead the league in gross passing and rushing
yards.

Mornhinweg and Reid coached
together as offensive assistant coaches
in Green Bay from 1995-96. In 1996, i98s
Mornhinweg tutored the Packers quar
terbacks as Brett Favre captured MVP
honors in leading his team to a Super
Bowl XXXI win over New England. The
two also coached together at Texas-El
Paso in 1987 and at Missouri in 1991.
Mornhinweg and Eagles offensive coor
dinator Brad Childress coached togeth
er at Northern Arizona in 1988.

Four quarterbacks have earned Pro
Bowl honors while working under

Mornhinweg: Donovan McNabb, Favre, : r°a er
and San Francisco’s Steve Young and j

MORIV

1995

1997-00

1991-93

2001-02

HIIVWEE’S CAREER AT A ELAIVCE

1981-84 Montana
Montana

1986-87 Texas El-Paso
1987
1988
1989-90 SE Missouri St.

● Quarterback
Receivers
Grariuate Assistant
● Quarterback
Running Backs
Offensive Coord./

Denver (AFL)
Northern Arizona

Quarterbacks
Tight Ends/
Offensive Line

1994 Northern Arizona Offensive Coord.

 Missouri

Green Bay Packers Offensive Asst./
Quality Control

1996 Green Bay Packers Quarterbacks
 San Francisco 49ers Offensive Coord./

Quarterbacks
Head Coach
Senior Assistant
Assistant Head Coach

 Detroit Lions

2003 Philadelphia
Philadelphia
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best 46 turnovers, including a team-record 5
interceptions returned for TDs.

Over the last five years, Johnson’s defense
has produced 15 Pro Bowl selections: Troy
Vincent (5), Brian Dawkins (3), Hugh Douglas
(3), Jeremiah Trotter (2), Corey Simon (1), and
Bobby Taylor (1).

In 1998, he helped the Seahawks register
10 TDs on defense, including 8 INTs returned
for scores, 2nd most in NFL history. Johnson
arrived in Seattle after a four-year tenure in
Indianapolis, the last two as defensive coordi
nator.

He spent eight seasons with the Arizona
Cardinals (1986-93). After overseeing the
Cards defensive line for four seasons, Johnson

excelled as their secondary coach, helping
Aeneas Williams become the first rookie cor-

nerbackto lead the league in interceptions (6)
since 1981.

Jim Jahnsan
Defensive Caardinatar

^ On January 22,1999, Eagles head coach Andy
Reid targeted and hired Jim Johnson as the
Eagles new defensive coordinator. A veteran
of 18 seasons as a NFL assistant, Johnson has

proven to be the right man in leading the
team’s defense to become one of the pre
mier units in the NFL.

"As I've said many times over the past
few years. I'm very partial to Jim and i
believe he's the best in the business," said

Reid upon signing his prized defensive
coordinator to a lucrative four-year contract
extension following the 2002 season.

The Eagles defense knows only one way
to play and that is to attack. Over the last
four years, Johnson’s units ranked first in

— the league in fewest points allowed (974,
15.5 per game), 3rd down defense (32.2 %),
and red zone defense (63 TDs in 166

— attempts), 2nd in sacks (185), 7th in oppo
nent’s QB rating (73.2), and 8th in take-aways
(126).

JOHivsanrs career at a elaixice
1959-62 Missouri
1963-64 Buffalo Bilis
1967-68 Missouri Southern Head Coach

Defensive Coordinator
Linebackers

Defensive Coord./
Asst. Head Coach

● Quarterback
● Tight End

1969-72 Drake
1973-76 Indiana
1977-83 Notre Dame

Oklahoma (USFL) Defensive Coordinator
Jacksonville (USFL) Defensive Coordinator

1984
1985

1986-93 StL/Arz Cardinals Defensive Line/
Defensive Backs

1994-97 Indianapolis Colts Linebackers/
Defensive Coordinator

1998 Seattle Seahawks Linebackers

1999- Philadelphia
● player

Defensive Coordinator

Johnson began his coaching career as head
coach at Missouri Southern (1967-68), before
serving four-year tenures at Drake and
Indiana. From 1977-83, Johnson served as
defensive coordinator and assistant head

coach at Notre Dame, a stint that included a

national championship in 1977.

^  In 2001, Johnson’s unit became the fourth
team in NFL history to go all 16 games without
allowing more than 21 points. Their streak of

_  allowing 21 or fewer in 34 straight games was
second longest in NFL history (Minnesota,
1968-71). in 1999, Johnson’s unit forced a NFL-
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degree in education and a master’s degree in —^
physical education from Missouri. He and his
wife, Vicky, reside in suburban Philadelphia.
They have two children, Scott and Michelle,
and three grandchildren, Katie, Justin, and
Brandon.

An all-conference quarterback himself at
Missouri (where he played in the same back-
field with long-time NFL executive Bill Tobin),
Johnson went on to spend two seasons with
Buffalo as a tight end (1963-64).

A native of Maywood, 111., the 63-year old
Johnson (born 5/26/41) has a bachelor’s

SECRETARY OF DEFEIVSE

Since the start of the 2000 season, Johnson’s unit is highly
ranked in several pertinent defensive categories:
Statistic

Fewest points allowed
3rd down efficiency
Red zone TO pet.
Sacks

Opponent QB rating
Take-Aways

NFL ra

974 (15-5 per game)
32.2% (283/878)
38.0 % (63/166)

1st
1st
1st
2nd185
7th73-2

l26(6olNT,66fum.) 8th

nk

EAGLES RADIO I^BmORK
Entering its 13th season as the flagship station of the Eagles’ radio network is

WYSP/94.1 FM, an Infinity Radio station. Merrill Reese will call the play-by-play for the 28th

straight season, tying the Patriots Gil Santos for the longest current stretch in the NFL, while

former Eagles’ all-pro wide receiver Mike Quick enters his 7th season as the color commenta

tor. Eagles’ games can be heard in three states on these affiliated stations;

PENNSYLVANIA
1490 AM

850 AM

1360 AM

105.7 FM

107.3 FM

Wilkes Barre/Scranton 97.9 FM

Allentown

Williamsport

NEW JERSEY
Atlantic City

DELAWARE
Wilmington

Levittown

Reading

Pottsville

Harrisburg

SUNBURY

96.1 FM

93.3 FM

103.7 FM

1150 AM

WBCB

WEEU

WPPA

WQXA

WEGH

WBSX

WCTO

WBZD

WMGM

94¥fYSPWDEL-AM

THE ROCK STATION
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to utilize what you have."

Childress’ group set a team record with 415
points in 2002 despite starting three different
quarterbacks. After starter Donovan McNabb

and Koy Detmer went down with injuries, the
Eagles turned to little-used A.J. Feeley, who
compiled a 4-1 record down the stretch.

The club’s quarterback coach from 1999-
2001 (he was hired one day after Reid was
named head coach on january 11, 1999),
Childress is credited with the development of
McNabb. Under Childress’ tutelage, McNabb
learned the intricacies of the West Coast

offense as a rookie and then quickly became a
four-time Pro Bowl selection and an MVP can
didate.

Prior to joining the Eagles, Childress
orchestrated one of the nation’s most produc
tive offenses at the University of Wisconsin,
where he served as offensive coordinator and

quarterbacks coach from 1992-98.
During his 8-year tenure at Wisconsin, the

team played in five bowl games, including
Rose Bowl victories over UCLA in 1994 and in
1998. In ‘93, the Badgers set a school record
and ranked fourth in Big Ten Conference his
tory with 455.2 yards per game. QB Darrell
Bevell (quarterbacks coach at Green Bay), RB
Ron Dayne (NY Giants), and WR Lee DeRamus
all flourished under Childress.

A graduate of Eastern Illinois, Childress

began his coaching career with a seven-year

Brad Childress
Offensive Caardinatar

_ One of the league’s brightest minds on the
offensive side of the ball. Brad Childress

enters his 6th season as an Eagles assistant
coach and his third as the team’s offensive

coordinator. The 48-year old Childress was
named to his current post on April lo, 2002,
and less than one year later was rewarded
with a substantial three-year contract exten
sion on January 31, 2003.

"I do believe that Brad is one of the top
assistant coaches in the National Football

League," said head coach Andy Reid. “He’s
done a great job and he’s going to get reward-

—K ed for it sooner or later [with a head coaching
opportunity].’’

In 2003, the Eagles established a team
^ record for fewest turnovers in a season (22) as

Childress orchestrated a versatile offense

that employed a three-headed monster at
  running back that each scored 7 touch
downs and sported a league-best 7 play
ers with 23+ receptions.

___ “There are a lot of different ways to win
a football game,” Childress says. “You
have to be open-minded. Innovate and
adjust, play to the tools you have. We've

^ done that here. We have different person
nel now than we had in the past. You need l

CHILDRESS’ CAREER AT A GLAIVCE

1978-84 Illinois Running Backs/ |
Wide Receivers/ i
Graduate Assistant I

1985 Indianapolis Colts Quarterbacks i
1986-89 Northern Arizona Offensive Coordinator i
1990 Utah
1991 Wisconsin
1992-98 Wisconsin

Wide Receivers i

Running Backs |
Offensive Coord./ ;
Quarterbacks j
Quarterbacks j
Offensive Coordinator

1999-01 Philadelphia
2002- Philadelphia
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stint at Illinois. It was there that WR David Arizona that Childress first worked with Reid.

Williams set a Big Ten record for receptions He also worked with Nebraska head coach Bill

(loi in 1984).
Then, after spending the 1985 season as

the quarterbacks coach on Rod Dowhower’s
Colts staff, he returned to the collegiate ranks
for the next 13 seasons with stops at Northern
Arizona (1986-89), and Utah before moving to
Wisconsin. It was during the first of his three School,
seasons as offensive coordinator at Northern

Callahan and Eagles assistant head coach
Marty Mornhinweg at NAU.

Childress and his wife, Dru-Ann, have four
children: sons Andrew, Christopher, and Kyle,

and daughter Cara. Born 6/27/56 in Aurora,
III., Childress attended Marmion Military High

special teams coach of the year in a vote of his
peers.

"I've said time and time again that John is
the best in the business at what he does and

the statistics back it up," said head coach

Andy Reid, who gave Harbaugh a lucrative ^
three-year contract extension in 2004. "He
spends so much time and effort preparing his
guys each and every week. Special teams are —
such an integral part of this game today."

Under Harbaugh’s guidance, David Akers
progressed from a street free agent pick-up in ^
1999 to a two-time Pro Bowl selection and one
of the league’s most reliable kickers. In addi
tion, Brian Westbrook ranked 2nd in the NFL ^
with a 15.3 punt return average in 2003 and
tied for first with 2 touchdowns. Special

teams aces Sean Morey (Sports Illustrated ^
All-Pro) and Ike Reese (first alternate to the
Pro Bowl) also earned special teams honors.

Over the last six years, Harbaugh’s units
have produced 12 NFC special teams player of
the week honorees: David Akers (5), Brian
Mitchell (3), Sean Landeta (2), Brian
Westbrook (1) and Allen Rossum (1). In addi-
tion, Akers earned NFC Special Teams player
of the month honors in November, 2000.

Originally hired by Ray Rhodes on February
18,1998, Harbaugh was one of just four assis
tant coaches to be retained by Andy Reid in

John Harbaugh
Bpscial Tsams Coordinatar

One of the top men in his profession, 41-year
old John Harbaugh enters his 7th season in
Philadelphia as the Eagles special teams
coordinator. Harbaugh’s units finished the
2003 season ranked first in the NFL in the
articulate special teams ranking system by
esteemed Dallas Morning News columnist
Rick Gosselin. It marked the 2nd time in three

years that the Eagles special teams finished
atop those rankings.

In fact, during the last four years,
Harbaugh’s units are one of two in the NFL
(New England) to rank in the top ten in those
rankings. After improving steadily in 1998 and
1999, his units vaulted to 8th in 2000,1st in
2001,6th in 2002, and 1st once again in 2003.
In 2001, Harbaugh was chosen as the league’s

1999.
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Harbaugh began his coaching career in mer NFL quarterback, is the head coach at the
1984 at Western Michigan. Three years later, University of San Diego. Other relatives in the
he joined the University of Pittsburgh staff, sports spotlight include his cousin, Mark
serving under his uncle Mike Gottfried (now a Gottfried, the head basketball coach at
college football analyst for ESPN). Alabama, and his brother-in-law, Tom Crean,

After a one-year stint at Morehead State, Marquette’s head basketball coach.
Harbaugh spent eight seasons (1989-96) as
assistant head coach at the University of Arbor (Ml) Pioneer HS before earning a
Cincinnati. Harbaugh then joined Cam degree in political science from Miami (OH)

where he also played defensive back. He went
on to earn his master’s degree in physical
education from Western Michigan.

John and his wife, Ingrid, reside in subur
ban Philadelphia, with their daughter, Alison

Harbaugh (born 9/23/62) attended Ann

Cameron’s Indiana staff for the 1997 cam
paign as defensive backs and special teams
coach.

The versatile Harbaugh has coached on
both sides of the ball throughout his colle
giate coaching career and was the assistant (3).
head coach at Cincinnati. ■

The product of a football family,
Harbaugh has been in and around the
game his entire life. His father, jack, is a
41-year coaching veteran and won the
2002 Division National

HARBAUBH’S CAREER AT A ELAIVCE

1980-83 Miami (Ohio)
1984-86 Western Michigan Running Backs/

Outside Linebackers

Tight Ends

Special Teams/ j
Secondary/Strength i
and Conditioning 1
Assistant Head Coach i1989-96 Cincinnati

Defensive Backs/ j1997 Indiana

Special Teams
Special Teams Coordinator

● Defensive Back

1987
1988

Pittsburgh
Morehead State

1998- Philadelphia

Championship as head coach of Western
■— Kentucky. In 2003, jack was hired as

Associate AD at Marquette where he
oversees community affairs and public
relations. His younger brother, jim, a for-

1-AA

● player

PLAYER AIMD STAFF PROIMUMCIATIOIM GUIDE
David Akers 
Tommy Brasher ...
Correll Buckhalter
Ted Daisher
Trey Darilek
justin Ena
Alonzo Ephraim ....
Paul Grasmanis ...
Tyreo Harrison
Dhani Jones

 AY-kers
BRAY-zure Norman Lejeune
...core-ELL Reno Mahe

 Dasher Quintin Mikell ...
Terrell Owens ....
MarkSimoneau ,

 EE-frum Steve Spagnuolo
,grass-MAN-us Thomas Tapeh....

 tie-REE-oh Tra Thomas
 da-ha-nee

DAJ-a-lek
 EN-uh

 luh-JHERN
 MA-hay
 MICHAEL
 TARE-ell
 sim-IN-o

■spag-NO-low
 tih-PAY
 TRAY
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Brasher served in the same capacity with the —^
Eagles in 1985 as a member of then-head coach
Marion Campbell’s staff. In hts one season with
the Eagles, two of his defensive ends notched 13
sacks apiece - Greg Brown and a rookie named
Reggie White.

Brasher enjoyed a 7-year stint as Seattle's
defensive line coach, seeing two of his lineman
- Cortez Kennedy and Michael Sinclair - earn
multiple Pro Bowl appearances. Kennedy was
also named defensive player of the year in 1992. —
He also held identical posts at New England,
Atlanta, and Tampa Bay.

An all-conference selection himself as a line- ^
backer at Arkansas from 1962-63, Brasher was a
college teammate of Cowboys owner jerry jones
and former Dolphins and Cowboys head coach
jimmy johnson.

After beginning his coaching career with a
six-year stint on the high school level, Brasher’s
alma mater provided him with his first collegiate ^
coaching assignment when he became the
Razorbacks defensive assistant in 1970. He
sandwiched stops at Virginia Tech, NE Louisiana, ^
and Southern Methodist around a one-year stint
as the defensive coordinator of the World

Football League’s Shreveport Steamer In 1975.
Born on 12/30/40, Brasher attended El

Dorado High in his hometown and birthplace of
El Dorado, AR. He and his wife, LaNelle, have
two daughters, Melodie and Christy, and two ^
grandsons, Nicholas and Brennen.

\

Tammy Brasher
OefensivE Line

One of the most successful defensive line coach

es in league history. Tommy Brasher (pro
nounced BRAY-zure) enters his 6th season dur
ing his second tour of duty in Philadelphia.

Brasher, 63, is a model of toughness and
courage. Throughout most of 2001, Brasher bat
tled a bout with cancer. After being diagnosed
with a cancerous tumor in his parotid gland (one
of the salivary glands) on October 16th, Brasher
underwent a six-hour surgery to have it
removed. Three weeks later, he underwent
another procedure to have 67 lymph nodes
removed from his neck and shoulder. He missed

just five days of work and not one snap of foot
ball on game day. His battle with cancer earned
him the Ed Block Courage Award In 2001.
Although this award Is given annually to one
player from each NFL team. Brasher became
just the third special non-player recipient of
this prestigious honor.

Linder Brasher’s guidance, the defensive
line has become a strong point of the Eagles.
DT Corey Simon earned his first Pro Bowl bid
in 2003 and has developed into a top-flight
defender (26.5 sacks in first 62 games). DT
Darwin Walker also enjoyed great success
(13.5 sacks) during his first two years as a
starter. In addition, former DE Hugh Douglas
became a three-time Pro Bowl selection.

BHASHER’S CAREER AT A ELAIVCE

● Linebacker j
Defensive Assistant |
Defensive Line/ |
Linebackers

1974 NE Louisiana Defensive Coordinator

1975 Shreveport (WFL) Defensive Coordinator
1976 NE Louisiana Defensive Coordinator
1977-81 Southern Methodist Defensive Line
1982-84 New England Defensive Line
1985 Philadelphia Defensive Line
1986-89 Atlanta Falcons Defensive Line
1990 Tampa Bay Buccaneers Defensive Line
1992-98 Seattle Seahawks Defensive Line

1999- Philadelphia Defensive Line
● player

1962-63 Arkansas
1970 Arkansas

1971 Virginia Tech
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"You have to have a dream, and then you have to

have a plan, and you have to stick to the plan.

I’m proud to represent the Hispanic community. I

started just like all those people back in Texas. I
was there with them."

Castillo was one of four members of former

coach Ray Rhodes’ staff to be retained by head

coach Andy Reid in 1999. He originally joined the
Eagles on March 1,1995 as an offensive assis

tant, a post he held until being promoted to tight

ends coach in 1997. One year later, Castillo
became the club’s offensive line coach.

Castillo’s work as an offensive line coach at

Texas A&M-Kingsville (formerly Texas A&l

University) caught the eye of Rhodes. During his

five seasons there, Castillo aided in the develop
ment of five Division II All-America linemen,

including future NFL players Mayberry, jorge
Diaz, Kevin Dogins, and Earl Dotson. In that

span, Castillo gained valuable experience as a

summer coaching intern for the Tampa Bay

Buccaneers (1994), Seattle Seahawks (1993),
and Buffalo Bills (1992).

A former linebacker with Texas A&M-

Kingsville and the USFL’s San Antonio

Gunslingers, Castillo began his coaching career
as a graduate assistant at his alma mater before

spending 1986-89 on the staff at Kingsville (TX)
High School.

The 44-year old Castillo (born 10/8/59) is a
native of Port Isabel, TX. He and his wife, Zaida,

have four sons, Gregory, John, Andres, and
Antonio.

Juan Castilla
OffEnsive Line

^ Juan Castillo is in his 10th season with the
Eagles and his seventh as the club’s offensive

line coach. After years of multiple changes along
the line, Castillo’s unit has become a force in the

last four seasons paving the way for the emer
gence of Pro Bowl QB Donovan McNabb.

Under Castillo’s tutelage, three lineman
— earned their first Pro Bowl selections: LT Tra

Thomas (2001 and 2002), RG Jermane Mayberry
(2002), and RT Jon Runyan (2002). In fact,

^ Thomas and Mayberry earned starting roles for

the NFC squad following the 2002 campaign. In
2002, his troops gave up just 36 sacks, the least

allowed by the club since 1982 (31). In 2003, the

Eagles ranked 4th in the NFL in yards per carry
(4.8)

Castillo is one of four coaches in the

National Football League of Hispanic descent.

In fact, Castillo is fluent in Spanish and has
done some work for the National Football

League in promoting the game for its

Spanish-speaking audience. In the 2002 off

season, Castillo and his wife were special
invitees of President Bush for a Cinco de

Mayo celebration at the White House.

"A lot of people laughed at me when I said
I wanted to coach in the NFL," Castillo said.

CASTILLO’S CAREER AT A BLAIVCE

1978-80 Texas A&l

1984-85 San Antonio (USFL)
1982-85 Texas A&M-Kingsville Offensive Line
1986-89 Kingsville (TX) HS Assistant Coach
1990-94 Texas A&M-Kingsville Offensive Line
1995-96 Philadelphia
1997 Philadelphia
1998- Philadelphia
● player

● Linebacker
● Linebacker

Offensive Asst.

Tight Ends
Offensive Line
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and Western Kentucky with a four-year stint

as quarterbacks coach at Southwestern
Louisiana, where he tutored Brian Mitchell.

Under Gulley’s direction, Mitchell became the
first player in NCAA history to pass for over
5,000 yards and rush for over 3,000 yards in a
career.

r
T

From 1989-90, Gulley was the offensive
coordinator/running backs/wide receivers

coach at Texas-El Paso before joining R.C. ^
.  Slocum's staff at Texas A8iM. While there,

Gulley oversaw that school's receivers and
helped the Aggies dominate the SWC from
1991-93.

Gulley then jumped to the NFL ranks to
tutor wide receivers, first with Tampa Bay

(1994-95) and then with the Steelers (1996-
98). It was under Gulley’s supervision in 1997
that Pittsburgh WR Yancey Thigpen hauled in
79 passes for a Steelers single-season record,
1,398 yards and 7 touchdowns en route to Pro
Bowl honors.

Gulley graduated from Vanderbilt with a
degree in health and physical education. He
and his wife, Carolyn, have a son, Monty
(9/5/74), and daughter, )essie (10/17/90).

i■3

} 1CX
Dai/id CuHey
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A veteran of 26 years in the coaching profes
sion, David Gulley joined the Eagles as the
club’s wide receivers coach on january 19,
1999.

The 48-year old Gulley came to the Eagles
after a three-year stint as the Pittsburgh
Steelers wide receivers coach. During that
three-year span, the Steelers reached the
playoffs twice, advancing to the AFC title
game in 1997 and to the divisional playoffs
the previous season, in all, Gulley has been to
the playoffs six times in his last eight sea
sons as an assistant coach, including four
appearances in the conference champi
onship game.

A native of Sparta, TN, Gulley was
recruited by current Dallas Cowboys head
coach Bill Parcells as a quarterback at
Vanderbilt University. Gulley broke into the
coaching ranks in 1978 when he oversaw
the running backs at Austin Peay
University. He next returned to his alma
mater to coach the Commodores receivers
from 1979-81. Gulley then followed a suc
cession of one-year stops at Middle
Tennessee State, Tennessee-Chattanooga,

1

CULLEY’S CAREER AT A ELAIVCE
● Quarterback
Running Backs
Wide Receivers

I  1973-77 Vanderbilt
\  1978 Austin Peay
i  1979-81 Vanderbilt
‘  1982 Middle Tennessee St. Quarterbacks/
I  Running Backs
i  1983 Tennessee-Chattanooga Wide Receivers

1984 Western Kentucky Quarterbacks/
Wide Receivers
Quarterbacks
Offensive Coord./
RBs/WRs
Wide Receivers

1985-88 SW Louisiana
!  1989-90 Texas-El Paso

i  1991-93 Texas A&M

i

I  1994-95 Tampa Bay Buccaneers Wide Receivers
i  1996-98 Pittsburgh Steelers
j  1999-
!  ● player

Wide Receivers
Wide ReceiversPhiladelphia

ll
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Daisher coached future NFL players
Vaughn Booker and former Eagle Ronnie
Dixon at Cincinnati, and Pro Bowl DE Adewale

Ogunleye (Dolphins) and Kemp Rasmussen
(Panthers) at Indiana.

In 2003, he served as head coach at East
Mecklenberg (NC) High School where he led
those Eagles to a 7-4 regular season record
and a playoff berth. He also served as head

coach at Fenwick (IL) HS from 1993-94. He
spent the 1978 football season coaching
receivers and defensive backs at Kalamazoo

(Ml) Christian High School.

Born February 2, 1955, in Taylor, Ml,
Daisher earned a degree in physical educa
tion at Western Michigan, where he was a
standout wide receiver and defensive back

from 1975-77. He and his wife, Danielle, have
three children: Nicole (14), Ted (12), and
Taylor (2).

Ted naisher
Special Teams Quality Cc

Ted Daisher joined the Eagles as special
teams quality control coach on March 3,2004.
In this role, he assists special teams coordi
nator John Harbaugh and also aids Tommy
Brasher with the defensive line. He

rejoins Harbaugh who served as assis- ^
tant head coach at the University of
Cincinnati while Daisher was the
Bearcats defensive line coach.

Daisher, 49, has spent 22 seasons as
an assistant coach in the college ranks, ^
including stints at East Carolina (2001- ;
02, outside linebackers and defensive

—^ ends), Indiana (1998-2000, defensive
line). Army (1995-97, defensive line),
Cincinnati (1989-92, defensive line).
Eastern Michigan (1985-88, defensive
ends). Northern Illinois (1980-84), and
Illinois (1979). He coached on the same
  staff with Eagles offensive coordinator
Brad Childress at Illinois. Both Northern

Illinois and Eastern Michigan won Mid
American Conference championships
while he was on the staffs of those

respective institutions.

DAISHER’S CAREER AT A BLAMCE
1975-77 Western Michigan ● Wide Receiver/

Defensive Back
1978 Kaiamazoo (Mi) Christian HS

Running Backs/
Defensive Backs

Graduate Asst./
Defensive Backs

1979 iliinois

1980-81 Northern iliinois Wide Receivers/
Special Teams
Defensive Line/
Special Teams
Defensive Ends
Defensive Line
Head Coach
Defensive Line
Defensive Line
Outside Linebackers
Defensive Ends

1982-84 Northern Illinois

1985-88
1989-92
1993-94
1995-97
1998-2000 Indiana

East Carolina
East Carolina

Eastern Mich

2001
2002

igan
Cincinnati
Fenwick (IL) HS
Army

2003 East Mecklenberg (NC) HS
Head Coach

2004- Philadelphia Special Teams Quality
Control

● player
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From 1994-1997, McDermott was a safety 

at the College of William and Mary, earning
all-conference honors in 1997, Academic all

conference honors in 1996 and 1997, and ^
NSCA Strength and Conditioning All-American
accolades. In 1998, he was the recipient of the
prestigious Benjamin Ewell Award for his
tremendous leadership and excellence on

campus and in the community.

In the spring of 1998, McDermott began his
coaching career at William and Mary as the
defensive backs coach and then as the
school’s outside linebackers coach that fall.

A1993 graduate of LaSalle HS, McDermott
was named All-Southeastern Pennsylvania at

defensive back in 1992. An all-around athlete,
he was also a national prep school wrestling ^
champion in his junior and senior year and
lettered twice in track.

A native of Omaha, Nebraska, the 30-year ^
old McDermott earned bachelor degrees in
both business finance and marketing while at

William and Mary. Sean is single and resides 
in Valley Forge, PA. Fie enjoys exercising, play
ing golf and Is an active member of the
Church.

Sean McDermott
Secandanj/Bafsties

Now is his sixth season with the Eagles, Sean
McDermott is the club’s secondary/safeties
coach. McDermott served as the Eagles

defensive assistant/quality control coach
from 2001-02, before moving to assistant
defensive backs coach in 2002.

In 2003, McDermott played a key role in
the development of young safeties Michael
Lewis, Clinton Hart, who started 9 games in

place of Pro Bowl FS Brian Dawkins, and rook
ie free agent Quintin Mikell, who earned
a roster spot after an impressive presea- FMcDERiuarrs career at a blaivce

1994-97 William & Mary
William & Mary
Philadelphia
Philadelphia

● Safety
Defensive Backs
Asst, to Head Coach
Defensive Assistant/

1998
2000
2001

son.

Quality Control
Assistant Defensive Backs

Secondary/Safeties

McDermott originally joined the
Eagles in 1998 as a scouting administra
tive coordinator, a position he held until
being promoted to assistant to the head
coach in 1999.

2002-03 Philadelphia
2004- Philadelphia
● player

P h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . c om3S



Phllmdt

\
Prior to his tenure at Occidental, Melvin

served as the offensive coordinator/offensive
line coach at the University of Cal-Santa
Barbara. At UCSB, Melvin orchestrated the

nation’s fifth ranked offense in 1989 while
coaching five All-America selections.

Following his playing career at San

Francisco State, Melvin went on to begin his
coaching career as a graduate assistant at
that school, serving on the same staff with
Reid. Fie then moved on to Northern Arizona,
where he tutored TE Shawn Collins, a first-
round draft choice of Atlanta in 1989.

Born October 1,1961 in Redwood City, CA,
Melvin attended Cubberley FIS in Palo Alto.

Today, he holds a bachelor’s degree in physi
cal education from San Francisco State and a
master’s degree in educational administration
from Northern Arizona.

Tom and his wife, Kathy, have three sons,
Justin (20), Joshua (17), and J.T. (12), and a
daughter, Fleather (19). Flis cousin. Bob
Melvin, is the manager of the Seattle
Mariners.

Tam Melvin
Tight Ends

In 1983, Tom Melvin was an offensive lineman

^ at San Francisco State University. Flis position
coach that year was a fellow just two years his
senior by the name of Andy Reid.

Today, Melvin enters his sixth season as a

member of the Eagles offensive coaching staff
and his third as the club’s tight ends coach.

— He served his first three seasons as the

team’s offensive assistant/quality control
coach.

—  In 2003, Melvin played a key role in the
development of tight end LJ. Smith, a 2nd

round draft choice who hauled in 27 passes
^ as a rookie.

MELVIIV’S CAREER AT A GLAMCE

1982-83 San Francisco St.
1984-85 San Francisco St.

● Offensive Lineman
Graduate Assistant

1986-87 Northern Arizona Running Backs/
Offensive Line/
Tight Ends

The 42-year old Melvin joined the Eagles 1988-90 UC-Santa Barbara offensive coordinator
Offensive Line

1991-98 Occidentai College Offensive Coordinator
Offensive Line

Offensive Assistant/
Quality Control
Tight Ends2002- Philadelphia

after an eight-year stint at Occidental
^ College, where he served as the school’s

offensive coordinator and offensive line I 1999-01 Philadelphia

coach. In 1993, Melvin led the Tigers to a i
school-record 326 points and 2,526 rush
ing yards en route to an 8-1 record.

● player
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In 2002, Reed served in the minority coaching ^

intern program with the Eagles during training

camp. In 1995, Reed was the "Mr. Irrelevant" of
the NFL draft, as he was chosen with the final

pick in the yth round by Carolina. He spent two
seasons with the Panthers and also played two

seasons in NFL Europe, including a stint with the

g  1999 World Bowl champion Frankfurt Galaxy. 
H  Prior to his tenure at Richmond, Reed was the

I  defensive coordinator at Suitland (MD) HS in

1999 and coached the defensive backs with the
Kiel Hurricanes in Germany in 2000. Reed began

his coaching career as the wide receivers and
defensive backs coach at his alma mater,

Salesianum HS in Wilmington, DE. ^

Reed, 31 (born 8/16/72), earned a degree in
communication/education from Boston College

in 1994. He was a four-year starter at cornerback
for the Eagles and earned second-team All-Big

East honors as a junior.

.ifi'

Mike Reed
DEfEHsivE Assistant/Oi ntrcy

Mike Reed is in his second season as the club’s

defensive assistant/quality control coach. Reed

joined the Eagles on February 25, 2003, after a

three-year stint as an assistant coach at the

University of Richmond, where he tutored wide
receivers from 2000-01 and defensive backs in

2002.

assistant/quality control coach on February 7,

2003. In this role, Shuey is responsible for

assisting the offensive coaching staff in break

ing down film of upcoming opponents, self-

scouting, and computer analysis.

Shuey, 29 (born 10/5/74). served as an intern

with the Eagles for their training camps in 1999
and 2000 while serving as a health and physical

education teacher at Pennridge High School in

Perkasie, PA. A native of Bethlehem, PA, he

earned a B.A. in sports management from

Slippery Rock and a M.S. in education from West

Virginia.

Shuey was a defensive back and running

back for semi-pro football teams in Pittsburgh in

1996-98 and in the Lehigh Valley from 1999-
2000. Bill is single and resides in Philadelphia.

Bin Shuey
ai iSH/Sie/vj

Bill Shuey is in his second season as the club’s
offensive assistant/quality control coach. After a

two-year stint as the assistant to the head
coach. Bill Shuey was promoted to offensive
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year quarterback Todd Husak become the third
quarterback in Stanford history to throw for over
3,000 yards in a season.

Prior to his tenure at Stanford, Shurmur spent
9 seasons at Michigan State instructing the
Spartans tight ends, special teams, and offen
sive line. Under his guidance, MSU developed
three tight ends that went on to the NFL: Ty
Hallock, Duane Young, and Mitch Lyons. In addi
tion, Shurmur helped Derrick Mason establish a
school record with 2,575 career kickoff return
yards.

Shurmur himself was a four-year letter win
ner at Michigan State, earning All-Big Ten con
ference and honorable mention All-America hon

ors in 1987. That same year, Shurmur co-cap-
tained a Spartans squad that defeated USC in
the Rose Bowl. A solid student as well, he
earned his MBA in financial administration. As
such, the Dearborn Heights, Ml, native became
the first graduate student to play at MSU.

After signing as a rookie free agent with
Green Bay in 1988, Shurmur was released during
training camp and subsequently began his
coaching career, becoming a graduate assistant
with the Spartans that fall.

A product of Divine Child High School in
Dearborn, Pat comes from a football family. His
uncle, the late Fritz Shurmur, served as the
Green Bay Packers defensive coordinator from
1994-98 and helped that club win two NFC
championships and one Super Bowl title.

Born 4/14/65, Pat and his wife, Jennifer (a
former swimmer at Michigan State), have four
children, daughters Allyson (12), Erica (10) and
Claire (2), and son Kyle {7).

Pat Shurmur
OusrtBrbacks

The 39-year old Shurmur is in his third season as
the Eagles quarterbacks coach. In this role, he
has helped Donovan McNabb earn two of his
four Pro Bowl berths, in addition to mentoring
the star signal caller though a major injury in
2002 and heavy criticism after a 0-2 start in
2003. Shurmur’s first three seasons in

^ Philadelphia were spent as the Eagles tight ends
coach and he received praise for the develop
ment of three-time Pro Bowl TE Chad Lewis.

In 2002, Shurmur earned praise not only for
^ the continued progress of McNabb, but for his

poise displayed after McNabb and Koy Detmer
went down with injuries late in the season.

—' Down to little-used A.]. Feeley, who had not
started since his junior year at Oregon, the
Eagles went 4-1 down the stretch. Feeley, a fifth

^ round draft choice in 2001, was traded this past
offseason to Miami for a 2nd round pick in 2005.

Shurmur, an All-Big Ten conference center
and team captain at Michigan State, joined
Andy Reid’s staff in Philadelphia in 1999 after ]
an 11-year stint as a college assistant.

f  SHURMUR’S CAREER AT A GLAIVCE

I  1983-87 Michigan State
K  1988-89 Michigan State

— Stanford as an offensive line coach in charge | 1990-97 Michigan state
of the centers and guards. Under his tutelage, /
the Cardinal offensive line allowed the fewest

● Center/Linebacker
Graduate Assistant

Tight Ends/Speciai
Teams/Offensive Line
Offensive Line

Tight E

Shurmur spent the 1998 season at

●: 1998 Stanford
nds/Off. Line

Quarterbacks
:: 1999-01 Pbiladeipbia
1  2002- Pbiladeipbia
I  ● player

sacks per pass attempt in the PAC 10
Conference and, in the process, helped first-
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fact, four of the six linebackers and nine of the ^
11 defensive starters he tutored went on to

play in the NFL Spagnuolo also served as the

defensive line and special teams coach of the ^
Barcelona Dragons in 1992.
A native of Grafton, MA, Spagnuolo has

served as a defensive coordinator on the col

lege level with Connecticut and Maine. In
addition, he served as assistant coach at
Massachusetts, Lafayette, Rutgers, and
Bowling Green. Prior to his stint at Maine,
Spagnuolo spent four months as a scout for
the San Diego Chargers under then-general
manager Bobby Beathard. His first NFL expe- —
rience came in 1983 as an intern with the
Washington Redskins under-then assistant
general manager Charlie Casserly.

Born December 21, 1959 in Whitinsville,

MA, Spagnuolo attended Grafton (MA) HS. He
earned a bachelor’s degree in physical educa- 

tion from Springfield (MA) College and a mas
ter’s degree in sports management from the
University of Massachusetts. ^

Ste%re Spagnuala
Linebackers

After spending the last five years working
with the defensive backs, Steve Spagnuolo is
in his first season as the club’s linebackers

coach. Spagnuolo (pronounced SPAG-no-low)
served as the defensive asst./quality control
coach for two seasons before being promoted
to defensive backs coach in 2001, sharing
duties with Leslie Frazier. After Frazier

departed to Cincinnati in 2003, «.
Spagnuolo served as the primary defen
sive backs coach, working with Sean
McDermott.

During his time overseeing the defen
sive backs, Spagnuolo has aided the

progress of Pro Bowlers Brian Dawkins,
Bobby Taylor and Troy Vincent, and
promising SS Michael Lewis.

Prior to joining the Eagles, the 44-year
old Spagnuolo spent 15 seasons in the
collegiate coaching ranks and two years
in NFL Europe. He spent the 1998 season
as the defensive coordinator of NFL

Europe’s Frankfurt Galaxy, who finished
second in the league in total defense en
route to a World Bowl appearance. In

SPABIVLiata’S CAREER AT A ELAiVCE

1979-81 Springfield College ● Wide Receiver
1982-83 Massachusetts

Washington Redskins Player Personnel Asst,
Defensive Line/

Special Teams
Defensive Coord./
Defensive Backs

Barcelona Dragons Defensive Line/
Special Teams

Graduate Assistant

1983

1984-86 Lafayette

1987-91 Connecticut

1992

1993 San Diego Chargers Scout
1993 Maine Defensive Coordinator

Defensive Backs
Defensive Backs

1994-95 Rutgers
1996-97 Bowling Green
1998 Frankfurt Galaxy Defensive Coord./

Linebackers
Defensive Assistant
Defensive Backs

1999-00 Philadelphia
2001-03 Philadelphia
2004- Philadelphia
● player

Linebackers

J
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Pittsburgh, and Texas A&M. He coached on
the same staff with Eagles defensive coordi

nator Jim Johnson at Indiana and with Eagles
wide receivers coach David Culley at Texas
A&M. Walters tutored Pro Bowl CB Ray
Buchanan at Louisville, Pro Bowl CB Aaron
Glenn and Kevin Smith atTexas A&M, and NFL
DBs Vince Newsome, Ray Horton, Vince
Albritton, and Vestee Jackson at Washington.

Walters led the league in punt returns in
1966 while playing for Edmonton of the
Canadian Football League (1966-67). A three-
year letterman at Indiana, where he earned an

undergraduate degree in physical education
and a master’s degree in physical education
administration, Walters led the Hoosiers in

punt and kickoff returns as a senior in 1965.
Born 11/20/43 in Knoxville, Tn., Walters is

a member of the Sports Hall of Fame in
Knoxville, where he attended Austin HS.

He and his wife, Gail, have two sons, Trent,
an advertising account manager for Richards
Group in Dallas, TX, and Troy, a wide receiver
for the Colts, and one daughter, Vanessa, who

is currently doing her residency in
Jacksonville, FL, after graduating from the
University of Washington Medical School.
They also have two grandchildren, Brandon
and Kinsley.

m

Trent Walters
Becandaru

Trent Walters was added to the Eagles coach
ing staff as the secondary coach on March 2,
2004. Walters comes to Philadelphia after a
two-year stint as secondary coach under
Tyrone Willingham at Notre Dame.

During his tenure at Notre Dame, Walters
tutored four future NFL draft choices: S

Gerome Sapp (Baltimore) and CB Shane
Walton (St. Louis) in 2003, and S Glenn Earl
(Houston) and CB Vontez Duff (Houston) in

—● 2004. In 2002, the Fighting Irish compiled a
10-3 record, while finishing 10th in the nation
in points allowed (16.7 per game) and 13th in

— total defense (300.0 yards per game).
Walters also had an impressive eight-

year stint as a defensive coach under
^ Dennis Green with the Minnesota Vikings

from 1994-2001. During that tenure, the
Vikings made the playoffs six times and
posted a 77-51 (.601) record. Walters
coached the Vikings outside linebackers
from 1994-99 before switching to inside
linebackers in 2000 and then defensive
assistant in 2001. Walters also had a one-
year stint as defensive backs coach with
the Cincinnati Bengals in 1984.

^  Walters served as an assistant coach
at Indiana, Louisville, Washington,

I
I

t

I

WALTERS' CAREER AT A GLAIVCE
Indiana
Edmonton (CEL)
Indiana
Louisville
Indiana
Washington
Cincinnati Bengals Defensive Backs
Pittsburgh
Louisville
Texas A&M
Minnesota Vikings Outside Linebackers
Minnesota Vikings Inside Linebackers
Minnesota Vikings Defensive Assistant

Secondary
Secondary

● Defensive Back
● Defensive Back
JV/Freshman coach
Defensive Backs
Defensive Backs
Defensive Backs

Defensive Backs
Defensive Backs
Defensive Backs

Notre Dame
Philadelphia

1963-65
I 1966-67
I 1968-71

1972
 1973-80
 1981-83
1984
1985
1986-90
1991-93
1994-99
2000
2001

 2002-03
I 2004-
I ● player
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Prior to joining the Eagles, Williams ^
coached at the University of Arizona,

Washington State, and on Terry Donahue’s

UCLA staff, where he developed All-America ^
linebackers Ken Norton, Jr. and Carnell Lake,
as well as a number of heralded running
backs.

A basketball and baseball star himself at

Centennial High in Compton, CA, Williams
earned a place in the Cal Poly-Pomona
University baseball Hall of Fame. A1966 grad- ^
uate of CPP with a degree in biological sci

ences and physical education, Williams went
on to earn a master’s degree, a second under- —
graduate major in zoological science, and his
teaching-administration credentials from Cal
State-Los Angeles in 1968. ^

Ted WUHams
ni

Ted Williams is in his 10th season with the

Eagles and his 8th in the role of running
backs coach. His first two years with the ;
club were spent overseeing the club’s tight i
ends. He was one of four members of Ray i
Rhodes’ staff to be retained by Andy Reid |

!; WILLIAMS’ CAREER AT A GLAIVCE
i' 1980-89 UCLA Linebackers/

Running Backs
1991-93 Washington State Offensive Coordinator

Running Backs
Secondary
Tight Ends
Running Backs

Arizona

96 Philadelphia
Philadelphia

in 1999.
In 2003, Williams played a vital role as

the Eagles employed a three-headed mon- | ^597-
ster at running back (Correll Buckhalter,
Duce Staley, and Brian Westbrook) that each
scored 7 touchdowns.

As running backs coach, Williams tutored a
1,000-yard rusher four times, including three
by Staley. Williams scouted Staley at the
University of South Carolina and recommend
ed that the Eagles make him their third-round
draft pick in 1997.

ii 1994

J  1995-I

A

B

fter serving more than a decade as a ^
coach, teacher, and athletic director at

Compton (CA) High, Williams was named
head coach at Los Angeles City College in
1980, but a short time later joined the UCLA
staff.

orn in Lyons, TX, (11/17/43) the 60-year
old Williams and his wife, Theresa, have three

sons, Darryl (34), Donald (17), and Daniel (8),
and a daughter, Terri (32).
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of this award demonstrate a sincere desire to

help athletes excel in their field and have a

strong dedication to their profession. This
honor is also presented at the high school
and college levels.

Wolf, 39, joined the Eagles in 1995 after
three seasons as the assistant strength and
conditioning coach of the Minnesota Vikings.
Wolf began his career as a strength coach at
Vanderbilt before moving on to Lehigh
University and, his alma mater, Penn State.

A native of Allentown, PA, (born 5/15/65)
Wolf earned a bachelor’s degree in exercise
and sports science from Penn State and a

master’s degree in health promotion and edu
cation from Vanderbilt. His brother, Joe, spent
nine seasons (1989-97) as an offensive line
man with the Arizona Cardinals.

Mike and his wife, Jennifer, reside in subur

ban Philadelphia with their son, Jackson (9)
and daughter, Michaela (6).

N
Mike Waif

Strength and Conditioning

One of the most respected men in his field,
Mike Wolf enters his 10th season with the

Eagles as the team’s strength and condition
ing coach.

Wolf and his staff have the luxury of train
ing players in the NFL’s largest weight room
at the NovaCare Complex. Designed and

^ managed by Wolf, the 8,000 square-foot
weight room houses 118 total pieces of
equipment and over 20,000 pounds of free

—^ weights. With that. Wolf is responsible for
implementing his comprehensive strength
and conditioning program, which empha-

— sizes a hands-on approach in training each
player.

In 2001, Wolf was selected by his peers
  around the league as the NFL’s strength
and conditioning coach of the year. Recipients

WOLF’S CAREER AT A ELAiVCE

1983-8Z Penn State
1988-89 Vanderbilt

1990 Lehigh

● Center
Graduate Assistant

Strength and
Conditioning
Assistant Strength
and Conditioning

1992-94 Minnesota Vikings Assistant Strength
and Conditioning
Strength and
Conditioning

1991 Penn State

1995- Philadelphia

● player
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er consultations with team dietician Jeanie ^
Subach; and assisting travel coordinator Tracey

Detweiler and the dining services of the NovaCare

Complex and Lehigh University, in the develop
ment of nutritionally adequate team meals

throughout the year.

Kanavy also spent the summer of 1996 as inter
im head strength and conditioning coach at ^

Temple University. Prior to joining the Eagles, he
spent 1994 at Penn State as an assistant with the
undefeated (12-0) Rose Bowl champions, and

1993 as an assistant at the University of Miami
(FL) where among the players worked with was
actor/ wrestling champion Dwayne “The Rock”
Johnson.

A native of Archbald, PA, Kanavy earned a

Bachelor’s degree in exercise and sport science
from Penn State University in 1993, and a Master’s

degree in sport management from Temple

University in 1998. He and his wife, Kim, have a
daughter, Caroline (5/13/04).

Assisting Eagles head strength and conditioning
coach Mike Wolf since 1995, Tom Kanavy officially
became the club’s first full-time strength and con

ditioning assistant in 1997.

In his role, the 34-year old Kanavy is respon
sible for assisting in all aspects of Wolf’s com

prehensive strength and conditioning program.
This includes the hands-on training and record

ing of all player workouts during the in-season
and off-season programs: coordination of play-

KAMAVY’S CAREER AT A GLAMCE

Assistant Strength
and Conditioning
Assistant Strength
and Conditioning
Assistant Strength
and Conditioning

Miami1993

1993-95 Penn State

1995- Phiiadelphia

IMFL EUROPE ALUMM!

Sean Morey (Barcelona Dragons 2000-01,

2003)

Nick Murphy (Barcelona Dragons 2003,

Scotland Claymores 2004)

Josh Parry (Frankfurt Galaxy 2002)

Jason Short (Barcelona Dragons 2002)

Nate Wayne (Barcelona Dragons 1999)
Note; Boldface indicates played in NFL

Europe in 2004.

Keith Adams (Berlin Thunder 2002)

David Akers (Berlin Thunder 1999)

Howard Clark (Scottish Claymores 2004)

Kori Dickerson (Frankfurt Galaxy 2003)

Dante Ellington (Berlin Thunder 2004)

Clinton Hart (Rhein Fire 2002)

Dirk Johnson (Rhein Fire 2002)

Eric McCoo (Berlin Thunder 2004)
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Jason Licht enters his second season as the club’s

assistant director of player personnel. In that role,

he is responsible for scouting the top college play
ers throughout the country and for assigning duties

^ to the college scouting staff. He also assists in the
evaluation of pro players.

The 33-year old Licht (pronounced LIGHT)
arrived in Philadelphia on May 12,2003, after a four-

year stint as a member of New England’s player per
sonnel staff. He was hired by the Patriots in 1999 as
a college scout and was elevated to national scout

—^ and then to assistant director of player personnel.

Licht worked with Eagles director of player per
sonnel Tom Heckert in Miami from 1995-96. While

^ with the Dolphins, Licht served as an assistant in the
college and pro personnel scouting departments
before becoming an offensive assistant/quality con
trol coach in 1996. In 1997, Licht worked for
National, a college football scouting service, before

joining the Carolina Panthers scouting staff in 1998.
A two-time all-conference defensive tackle at

^ Nebraska-Wesleyan (1993-94), Licht was originally

recruited to the University of Nebraska as a line
backer in 1989. He played as a freshman, but was
redshirted in 1990. He switched to offensive line in

1991 before transferring to Nebraska-Wesleyan.

A graduate of Yuma (CO) HS, Licht was born in

Fremont, NE, on February 13,1971.

In his 4th season with the Eagles as the director of

pro personnel, Scott Cohen works closely with VP of

player personnel Tom Heckert in assessing players
on NFL rosters for potential free agents and trades,
players available during the season, as well as other

pro leagues (CFL, NFL Europe, Arena League). He

also provides advance scouting reports for all NFC
opponents in addition to managing the pro scouting
department.

Cohen, 35, joined the Eagles in 2001 after spend
ing the previous two seasons with Jacksonville as

assistant director of pro scouting. In that role he was
responsible for scouting those teams that the

Jaguars would not play, players in other pro leagues,
and some advance scouting. Prior to that, Cohen

spent seven seasons with Washington. During that
time, he worked his way up from intern, to training
camp director, to scouting administrator, to college
scout. He also evaluated players at the pro level.

Born in Philadelphia on 1/28/69, Cohen was
raised in Cherry Hill, NJ, and attended Cherry Hill
West High. He was a four-year starter at Dickinson
College where he was a wide receiver in football and

a pitcher in baseball. He earned an economics

degree from Dickinson in 1991 and later earned a
master's degree in sports management at the
University of Massachusetts.

He and his wife, Linda, have two children,

Hannah (6) and Andrew (4) and reside in Mt. Laurel,
NJ.
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Brian Bayse
Eastern Regional Scout

Hawvie Baseman
Director of Football Administration

Howie Roseman is in his fifth year with the Now in his 4th season as a member of the
Eagles and his second as the club’s director of Eagles player personnel department, 37-year

old Brian Boyse joined the club in 2001 after
In this role, Roseman, 29, works closely with serving as quarterbacks and receivers coach,

team president Joe Banner, head coach Andy as well as sports information director, at
Reid, and vice president of player personnel Hillsdale (Ml) College.
Tom Heckert in managing the salary cap and A 3-time NAIA Division I Academic All-
developing contract proposals and parameters. America QB at Hillsdale, he led his school to 3 ̂
He individually negotiates a number of the conference championships, 3 national playoff
Eagles player contracts.

He also represents the team to the NFL on
contract, salary cap, and player personnel mat- After graduating in 1989 with a degree in
ters and spends a significant amount of his time marketing/psychology from Hillsdale, he
working on administrative functions within the completed work towards his master’s degree
personnel department. in athletic administration at Western

Roseman joined the Eagles in 2000 as salary Michigan. In addition to coaching, Boyse has
cap/staff counsel. He was elevated to his cur- held numerous positions in both the market- ^
rent position in 2003. ing and personnel fields.

Born in Brooklyn, NY, on 6/23/75, Roseman Boyse and his family reside in his home-
earned his bachelor’s degree from the town of Adrian, Ml. He was born on 2/17/67 in ^
University of Florida before earning a Juris Port Huron, Ml.
Doctor Degree from Fordham Law School.

football administration.

appearances and was a member of the 1985
National Championship team.
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Rashaan Curry
Cl ige 5i

Ryan Grigson enters his first season as a
member of the Eagles college scouting staff.
The 32-year old Grigson was hired as the
club’s Western regional scout on 5/14/04
after a five-year stint as a college scout with
the St. Louis Rams.

Rashaan Curry is in his 4th season as a mem
ber of the Eagles scouting staff. He is respon
sible for scouting the Southeast region. Curry,
who was named a full-time college scout in
2002, joined the Eagles in 2001 as the team's
college scouting administrator.

Grigson was a sixth round draft choice of Prior to joining the Eagles, Curry served as
the Cincinnati Bengals in 1995. He spent that an intern in the National Football League
season as an offensive lineman with Detroit office, first in the player personnel depart-
and was a member of the Lions training camp ment under joel Bussert in 2000 and then
in 1996. He also played with Toronto of the with the NFL Europe operations department in
Canadian Football League in 1997. the spring of 2001 at the league’s training

Following his playing career, Grigson camp in Tampa, FL. He also served as an edu-
—^ became a pro scout with Saskatchewan of the cator in Atlanta.

CFL and an assistant coach at McPherson Curry graduated from Columbia University
College in Kansas in 1998. He then joined the with a degree in African-American studies. He
 Buffalo Destroyers of the Arena Football was a four-year letterman as a defensive end
League in 1999 as a player personnel coordi- at Columbia. As a senior, he earned all-confer-
nator and assistant coach. ence honors and was voted as the team’s

  A native of Highland, IN, Grigson (born MVP.
2/23/72) played offensive tackle and tight A native of Atlanta, GA (born 1/21/77),
end at Purdue from 1991-94. As a senior, he Curry was the valedictorian of his graduating

^ served as the Boilermakers team captain. class at Archer HS in Atlanta.
He and his wife, Cynthia, have a daughter,

Sophia, and a son, Noah, and reside in Crown
Point, IN.
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Terry Micksns
Callsge Scout

Sean Eustus
Callege S It

Fresh off a Super Bowl winning season for the Terry Mickens joined the Eagles as a college
New England Patriots in 2003, Sean Gustus scout on 5/4/04. In this role, the 33-year old
joined the Eagles on 5/4/04 as a college Mickens will be responsible for scouting the
scout. In this role, the 25-year-old Gustus is Southwest region,
responsible for scouting the Northeast A veteran of seven NFL seasons as a wide

receiver, Mickens caught 70 career passes for
851 yards and 4 touchdowns. A 5th round pick
of Green Bay in 1994, Mickens played four
years with the Packers, including their Super
Bowl XXXI Championship season in 1996. He

region.

Gustus helped the Patriots in many ways in
2003 primarily as a college scouting assis
tant. He also assisted with the offensive qual

ity control. He joined the Patriots in 2002 and
helped with special teams quality control in also played with Oakland (1998-2000).
addition to his duties as college scouting Mickens finished his Florida A&M career as

the school’s all-time leading receiver with 147
Gustus was a two-year starter at quarter- catches for 2,522 yards and 16 TDs. He earned —

back (2000-01) at the University of Richmond, all-conference honors each year, including All-

assistant.

Mid Eastern Athletic Conference offensive

player of the year as a junior after posting 52-
900-6TDS receiving numbers.

Born 2/21/71 in Tallahassee, FL, Mickens
returned to his alma mater, Leon HS, every ^
offseason as a pro to work as a volunteer
track coach and assist the football team. He

became the school’s full-time wide receivers ^
coach in 2001. In 2002, he spent the summer
serving as a pro scouting intern with Seattle.

Mickens completed his degree in physical
education in 2004. He and his wife, Tamee,
reside in Dallas, TX. He has a son, Tyler.

where he earned his degree in health and
sports science. He was a high school team
mate of Eagles RB Brian Westbrook at
DeMatha HS in Hyattsville, MD.

A native of Oxon Hill, MD, Gustus was born

on 1/28/79. He is single and currently resides
in Clinton, MD.
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Anthony Patch
 CallEge Scout

Jan Sandusky
Pro Scout

Now in his third season as a member of the

Eagles player personnel department, Anthony
Patch serves as a college scout concentrating
in the West Coast region. The 26-year old

^ Patch had served the past two years as a col
lege scout and as a college scouting coordi
nator.

Jon Sandusky is in his third season as a pro
scout for the Eagles. In this role, the 27-year-
old Sandusky is responsible for evaluating
players in the professional ranks, advance
scouting of upcoming opponents, and prepar
ing the club for acquisitions through free
agency or the waiver wire. Sandusky served
as an intern in the Eagles personnel depart
ment in 2001.

A native of State College, PA (born
2/21/77), Sandusky was a safety and special
teamer for Penn State from 1996-99. He was a
member of the Big Ten’s ail-academic squad
from 1998-99 and received the Frank Patrick
Commitment Award in 1998 for his dedica
tion, academics, and conditioning.

Sandusky graduated with a degree in exer
cise science from Penn State and served as an

undergraduate assistant coach for the Nittany
Lions in 2000. He helped tutor linebackers
and defensive backs, while assisting with the
special teams and the organization of the
scout teams.

He and his wife, Kia, reside in Blue Bell, Pa.
The son of legendary Penn State defensive
coordinator jerry Sandusky, Jon is one of 6
children. His brother, E.]., is the head coach at
Albright College in Reading, PA.

^  Patch joined the Eagles in 2002 as the
club’s college scouting coordinator. In that
role. Patch served as the liaison between the
scouts and the office, coordinated visits to
college All-Star games and the NFL Combine,
and organized data for the NFL draft through-
out the year.

Prior to that, he served as an intern in the

Miami Dolphins player personnel depart-
^ ment. He also assisted the team's legal coun

sel with positional market analysis for con
tract research. Patch was a four-year player at
defensive tine and linebacker at Carroll

College (Helena, Montana), where he earned
a degree in finance. He went to earn a MBA
from the University of Montana in 2001.

A product of Ronan (MT) HS, Patch (born
2/2/78) and his wife, Rikki, reside in
Spokane, WA.
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Butch Buchanica
Director of Team Security

Andy Speyer
Caiiege Scout

Anthony "Butch" Buchanico has been protect
ing and serving the city of Philadelphia and its
dignitaries for nearly 40 years. While serving
as the chief of security for Mayor Edward G.
Rendell in 1996, Buchanico was called upon by —
owner Jeffrey Lurie to become the club's direc
tor of team security,

in this role, the 59-year old Buchanico coor-
dinates all security needs of the organization,
serves as a liaison with local and federal law
enforcement agencies, and works closely with -i-
the travel coordinator to ensure the safety of
the team.

Buchanico spent five years with Mayor ^
Rendell where he was responsible for the per
sonal security of the mayor and the protection
of his offices and those of his chief of staff. ^
While working in the mayor's office,
Buchanico also headed an effort to develop
security programs that emphasized the use of ^
prevention as protection.

Prior to his tenure with the mayor,
Buchanico was a part of the dignitary protec
tion unit where he organized and supervised ^
the security for many visitors, ranging from the
Pope to the President of the United States. In
all. Butch served 31 years on the police force,
including 21 years in uniform. He retired with

Andy Speyer is in his third full season as a
member of the Eagles player personnel
department and his second as a college scout.
The 28-year old Speyer serves as a combine
scout for the Northeast region. He was a train
ing camp intern with the Eagles in 2001 and a
pro personnel intern in 2002.

Speyer earned a MBA and a master’s
degree in sports administration from Ohio
University in 2002. He began his college
career at Ricks College in Rexburg, Id., where
he was a member of their football squad. After
serving a 2-year LDS mission in Pocatello, Id.,
Speyer returned to Ricks for one semester and
then transferred to the University of Utah in
1998. He went on to earn his undergraduate
degree in business management in 2000.

A native of Spring, TX (born 8/19/76) out
side of Houston and a graduate of Klein HS,
Andy and his wife, Lynette, have a son, Braden
(2), and reside in Wynnewood, PA.
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_ the rank of sergeant.

A native of South Philadelphia and a grad
uate of Bishop Neumann HS, Butch and his
wife, Joan, have four children, Angela,

Monica, Joanna and Anthony ill "Butch Jr.,"
who serves as a sergeant for the Philadelphia
Police Department.

years ago, from other parts of the country -
from small schools, rural and urban areas,

very different environments. It’s absolutely
crucial in today’s sports environment, where
you have free agency and a lot of transiency,
to devote as much attention and effort as you
can to the players while they are with the
organization. Harold has been a role model
both on and off the field throughout his life."

The 6-8 Carmichael was not only one of the
tallest receivers ever to play, he was also one
of the best in NFL history. A 7th round pick out
of Southern in 1971, Carmichael played 13
seasons with the Eagles before finishing his
career with the Cowboys in 1984. Upon retire
ment, he ranked 6th on the NFL's all-time

reception list with 590 catches, including 589
as an Eagle, the most in team history. He also
remains the team’s leader in receiving yards
(8,978) and touchdowns (79).

During his tenure with the Eagles,
Carmichael led the club in receptions eight
times and earned four trips to the Pro Bowl.
He was a key figure on the Eagles 1980 squad
that defeated Dallas in the NFC Championship
Game and earned a berth in Super Bowl XV vs.
Oakland.

Carmichael (9/22/49), a native of
Jacksonville, FL, resides in Glassboro, NJ, with
his wife, Beatrice, and their son, Lee.

Harold Carmichael
Dimctar af Plainer Develapment

and Alumni

On April 28, 1998, Harold Carmichael, the
—greatest receiver in club history, re-joined the

organization as director of player develop
ment and alumni. In this role, Carmichael

^ coordinates all player programs, including
financial education, family assistance, career
internships, and continuing education - all in

^ an effort to help players succeed when their
football careers have concluded. The 54-year
old Carmichael also serves as a direct link to

the alumni on behalf of the Eagles organiza¬
tion.

Said Eagles chairman/CEO Jeffrey Lurie,
Players come here, just like Harold did many
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right knee on opening day, but returned in just 4

and a half months after surgery to play in Super

Bowl XXX (The normal recovery process for that

injury is 9-12 months),

in addition, Burkholder has been very proac-

tive in sports medicine, emphasizing programs

that prevent and combat dehydration, asthma,

and lower back injuries. Rick has been instru- ^

mental in injury prevention as well by modifying

the team’s stretching program and instituting a

torso-strengthening program known as "back _
school."

Burkholder was named to his current post on

February 9, 1999. He joined the Eagles after

spending six seasons as an assistant athletic
trainer with the Pittsburgh Steelers.

Prior to joining the Steelers staff in 1993, the

Carlisle, PA, native spent two seasons as an
assistant football trainer at his alma mater, the

University of Pittsburgh. A 1987 Pitt grad,
Burkholder went on to earn his master's degree ^

in athletic training from the University of Arizona

where he spent two seasons as a graduate
assistant and another as an assistant athletic

trainer.

Burkholder is a certified athletic trainer and a

member of the National Athletic Trainers

Association, the Pennsylvania Athletic Trainers

Society, and the Professional Football Athletic

Trainers Society where he is the committee chair
for internal education for the society’s founda- ̂
tion. He also serves on the NFL’s mild traumatic

brain injury committee.

Burkholder first gained NFL experience serv-

ing as a summer intern with the New England

Patriots training staff in 1986. He was influenced

by his father, Richard, a long-time athletic train
er at Carlisle HS, and his mother, Nancy, a regis-
tered nurse,

in 2003, Burkholder and his father were

named distinguished alumni of Carlisle High .
School.

Rick and his wife, Kristine, reside in

Sicklerville, N), with their daughters, Quinn ^
Taylor (3) and Carly Ann (1).

Rick Burkholder
Head Athletic Trainer

Known as one of the top athletic trainers in the

National Football League, Rick Burkholder is

entering his 6th season in Philadelphia.

"1 think Rick is well rounded," said head

coach Andy Reid. "He gives you the feeling that

it wouldn’t matter what position he had in the

organization, that he could come in and do a

good job with it. it just happens to be that he’s

the head trainer. Plus, he has youth on his side.

There is no question he’s one of the best trainers

in the N FL. He has the respect of the players, the
medical staff and the coaches and that’s a hard

triangle to grab and develop a trustworthy rela

tionship with."
The director of one ofthe finest athletic train

ing staffs in professional sports, the 40-year old

Burkholder (born 3/14/64) is well known for his

expertise in his rehabilitation programs. He

spearheaded Duce Staley’s complicated rehab

program in 2001 that allowed him to return to
the field after suffering a severe Lis Franc sprain

in his foot, an injury that has ended the careers

of several NFL players. The process went so well,

Burkholder has since been published and has

spoken nationally on the Lis Franc injury and its

rehab process. In addition, Burkholder also

designed a remarkable rehab program for

Steelers CB Rod Woodson in 1995. Woodson suf

fered a torn anterior cruciate ligament in his
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Chris Peduzzi is in his 6th season on the Eagies
athietic training staff.

The 33-year oid Peduzzi (born 4/23/71)

joined the Eagies in 1999 from West Chester (PA)

—. University, where he served as that schooi’s

head footbaii athietic trainer. Prior to that, he

served as an intern for the Pittsburgh Steeiers

_  from 1996-98. in the spring of ‘97, Peduzzi
served as assistant athietic trainer with the

Scottish Ciaymores of NFL Europe.

A native of Johnstown, PA, Peduzzi graduated

from Virginia Tech with a B.S. in athietic training

and a M.A. in education. Whiie at Virginia Tech,
he served as a graduate assistant athietic train-

— er from 1995-97 and was a iinebacker on the

Hokies football team from 1990-94. He aiso

earned the Hitachi Promise of Tomorrow post-

^ graduate Schoiarship from the Coiiege Footbaii
Association.

Chris and his wife, Cathy, the Eagies corpo

rate services manager, (married on 4/17/04)
reside in Sickierviiie, Nj. He is a certified athlet
ic trainer and a member of the National Athletic

Trainers Association, Pennsyivania Athietic
— Trainers Society where he serves on the Board of

Directors as the Southeastern PA representative,
and the Professionai Footbaii Athietic Trainers

^ Society.

Eric Sugarman, 34, is entering his 5th season as

a member of the Eagies athietic training staff. He

joined the ciub after spending three seasons

(1997-99) in a simiiar roie with the Chicago
Bears. He also served as a summer intern forthe

Bears athietic training staff from 1993-95.

A native of Hazieton, PA, Sugarman worked
as an instructor and assistant athietic trainer for

his aima mater. West Chester (PA) University
from 1994-95- In 1996, he served as the director

of rehabiiitation for the Chicago Cubs.

After earning his B.S. in athletic training from

WCU, Sugarman earned his M.S. in sports man
agement from Richmond. Whiie at Richmond, he
aiso worked as the assistant footbaii trainer and

head basebaii trainer. Sugarman served as a
student trainer at Hazieton HS.

Sugarman, an active member of the

Professionai Footbaii Athietic Trainers Society, is
aiso an American Heart Association Basic Life

Support/AED certified instructor and annuaiiy
certifies Eagies players, coaches, and staff in
iife-saving skilis.

in 2003, Sugarman received the Professionai

Footbaii Athietic Trainers Society’s “Big Heart”

award for saving the iife of a feiiow empioyee by
performing CPR.

Eric and his wife. Heather, reside in

Sickierviiie, Nj, with their son, Jacob (2).
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Peter DeLuca
Head Team Physician

Dr. Paul Marchetto is in his 3rd season as the

Eagles team orthopedist. Marchetto is the director
of the Hahnemann Sports Medicine Center and an

associate professor of orthopedic surgery at the
Drexel University College of Medicine in ^

Philadelphia. He also serves as the head team

physician for Drexel University and assistant team
orthopedist for the Philadelphia Flyers and
Phantoms (AHL). He is the team physician or con-

sultant for several high school and amateur ath

letic organizations.

He completed his orthopedic residency at the —^
Albert Einstein Medical Center in Philadelphia and

his fellowship in sports medicine at Temple

University Hospital. Marchetto has co-authored
numerous research articles on sports medicine

topics and lectures on a national and internation
al level. In addition to his clinical duties, he

remains very active in the education of physicians, —
medical students, athletic trainers, and physical

therapists.

Marchetto and his wife, Jean Marie, reside in ^
Villanova, PA, with their two daughters, Dana (19)

and Nicole (17).

Dr. Peter DeLuca Is in his 8th season with the

Eagles and his 3rd as the head team physician.
The 44-year old DeLuca (11/23/59) is also a team

physician for the Philadelphia Flyers and
Philadelphia Phantoms (AHL).

DeLuca currently serves as a member of the
North American Arthroscopy Association and has

lectured locally and nationally on sports related

injuries. He was awarded the Philip Syng Physick
Award for Research and was elected to the

National Medical Honor Society.

A native of jersey City, N], DeLuca received a

degree in biology from St. Peter’s College in 1981
and then went on to earn his M.D. at Georgetown

in 1986. He then underwent postgraduate training
and residencies at both Thomas Jefferson

University Hospital in Philadelphia and Yale

University Hospital.
DeLuca and his wife, Renee, reside in Cherry

Hill, NJ, with their son, Sam (13), and daughter,

Natalie (9).
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Bary uarshimBr
TEam IntEmist

John Hatfield
HEad EquipmEnt ManagEr

Dr. Gary Dorshimer is in his 7th season as an

internist with the Eagles. Dorshimer, 49, is cur

rently on the medical staff at Pennsylvania
Hospital. He practices general internal medicine

— and sports medicine as part of Delancey Medical
Associates and he serves as the program director
for the Internal Medicine/Sports Medicine

Fellowship program at Pennsylvania Hospital.

Dorshimer, a member of the NFL Physicians
Society and at-large representative to the execu

tive committee of the society, is also a team physi-
—^ dan for the Flyers, Phantoms (AHL), and Kixx

(MISL). The secretary and treasurer of the NHL

Team Physicians Society since 1987, he also

^ served as an internal medicine consultant for the
NHL players at the 1998 and 2002 Olympics. He
serves as a consulting internist for the
Pennsylvania Ballet. He is a member of the advi-

sory committee to the Pennsylvania Athletic
Trainers Society.

Born in Allentown, PA, he went on to receive a
^ B.S. in natural science with summa cum laude

honors from Muhlenberg College in 1977 and an
M.D. degree from tbe University of Pennsylvania
in 1981. He completed his postgraduate training at

^ Pennsylvania Hospital and was certified by the
American Board of Internal Medicine in 1984. In
1995, earned a Certificate of Added Qualifications

—^ in Sports Medicine from that board.

Dorshimer lives in Drexel Hill, PA, with his wife,

Deborah, and their son, Geoffrey.

On February 28, 2000, John Hatfield joined the
Eagles as the head equipment manager. In this

role, Hatfield is responsible for outfitting Eagles

players and coaches, purchasing equipment, and
maintaining the team’s locker room facilities at

both the NovaCare Complex and Lincoln Financial

Field. He also handles the transportation ofallthe
team’s equipment for each road game.

The 59-year old Hatfield (born 6/7/45) joined

the Eagles after a two-year stint at the University
of Minnesota where he served as that school’s

equipment supervisor. He also held similar posi
tions at the University of Southern California

(1998), the University of Pittsburgh (1989-98), the
College of Wooster (1987-89), and John Carroll
Univ. (1986-87).

From 1979-86, Hatfield served as the assistant

facilities coordinator and equipment manager at

Kent State, while also aiding with the equipment
and game operations staffs of the Cleveland

Browns. During his tenure in the Steel City,
Hatfield also served as the visiting team club
house assistant manager for the Pittsburgh
Pirates.

A native of Canton, OH, Hatfield received his

bachelor’s degree in physical education from
Maryland in 1969. After receiving his degree, he

served three years in the United States Army. He
and his wife, Mary, reside in Lansdowne, PA, with
their son, Philip John.
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Kenny SinuyhGreg Delimitras
Assistant Equipment Manager Equipment Assistant

Kenny Slough, 36, is in his 3rd season as the ^
club’s equipment assistant. Slough joined the
Eagles equipment staff in 2001 in a part-time
role after spending 13 years with the following
teams in professional baseball: Tampa Bay
Devil Rays, Rochester (NY) Red Wings, Bowie
(MD) Baysox, Baltimore Orioles, Albany (GA)
Polecats, and Gastonia (NC) Rangers.

Born in Pittsburgh, PA, on 12/4/67, Slough
is a graduate of Roanoke (VA) Catholic HS and
Belmont Abbey College in North Carolina. —
Kenny and his wife, Laura, reside in
Philadelphia.

Greg Delimitros is in his first season as the
club’s assistant equipment manager. A native
of Medford, NY, he earned a B.S. degree in
business management from Stony Brook
University in 2002 and a M.S. degree in ath
letic coaching education from West Virginia in
2003.

While at West Virginia, Delimitros also
served as a graduate football equipment
manager for the Mountaineers from 2002-03.
He was the head student equipment manager
at Stony Brook from 1998-2002. In 2001, he
worked as an intern in the equipment depart
ment for the New York Dragons of the Arena
Football League.

The 23-year old Delimitros (born 12/6/80)
is a certified member of the athletic equip
ment managers association. He is single and
resides in Philadelphia, PA.

VETERAM ACPUISmaiME
●V»

The following players, listed aiphabetically, were on another NFL team’s active roster or Injured
Reserve list at the conclusion of the 2003 season and were acquired by the Eagles this spring.

DATE
5/28/04
3l9lo^
3/3/04

3/16/04

FORMER TEAM
Arizona Cardinals
New York Giants
Tennessee Titans
SF through Bal.

HOW ACOLIIRED
Unrestricted Free Agent
Unrestricted Free Agent
Unrestricted Free Agent
Trade

IVAME
Jeff Blake
Dhani Jones
Jevon Kearse
Terrell Owens
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E004 EAGLES & HOW THEY mREACQVmEB M

DRAFT TRADES WAIVERS FREE AGENTS
1996 Jermane Mayberry (i)

Brian Dawkins (2b)
Hollis Thomas (R)

Kov Detmer (la)1997
Tra Thomas (i)
ike Reese (5)
Donovan McNabb (1)
Corey Simon (1)
Todd Pinkston (2a)

1998

1999 Chad Lewis (from Stl) David Akers'
2000 Mike Bartrum

Paui Grasmanis
ion Runyan
N.D. KaluFreddie Mitchell (1)

Derrick Burgess (3)
Correli Buckhaiter (4)
Lito Sheppard (1)
Michaei Lewis (2a)
Sheidon Brown (2b)
Brian Westbrook (3)
Tyreo Harrison (6)
Jerome McDougle (1)
L.j. Smith (2)
Biiiy McMuiien (3)
Jamaal Green (4)
Jeremy Bridges (6)
Norman Lejeune (7)

2001 Hank Fraley (from Pit.)
Darwin Waiker(from Arz.)

Keith Adams (from Dai.)2002 Kori Dickerson (R)
Justin Ena (R)
Clinton Hart
Artis Hicks (R)

2003 MarkSimoneau
(from Atl.)

Dante Eilington (R)
Aionzo Ephraim (R)
Roderick Hood (R)
Jamaal Jackson (R)
Dirk Johnson
Ron Johnson (R)
Damian Lavergne (R)
Greg Lewis (R)
Reno Mahe (R)
Eric McCoo
Quintin Mikell (R)
Sean Morey
Josh Parry
Sam Rayburn (R)
Jon Ritchie
Jason Short
Nate Wayne

Shawn Andrews (1)
Matt Ware (3)
J.R. Reed (4a)
Trey Darilek (4b)
Thomas Tapeh (5)
Andy Hall (6a)
Dexter Wynn (6b)
Adrien Ciarke (7a)
Bruce Perry (7b)
Dominic Furio (7c)

2004 Terreil Owens
(from SF through Bai.)

Mark Bartosic (R)
Jeff Blake
Jon Bradley (R)
Yardon Brantley (R)
Howard Clark
Regis Crawford (R)
Tim Duncan
Anthony Fob (R)
Ronnie Ghent (R)
Brandon Haw (R)
Justin Jenkins (R)
Dhani Jones
Jevon Kearse
Mike Labinjo (R)
Jerome Leslie (R)
Nick Murphy
Carlos Perez (R)
Brandon Pinderhughes (R)
Jeremiah Pope (R)
Greg Richmond (R)

(#) ■ round in which player was drafted
(R) - originally signed by Eagles as a rookie free agent

Note: TE Chad Lewis was originally signed as a rookie
free agent by the Eagles in 1997... DE N.D. Kalu was
originally drafted in the 5th round by the Eagles in 1997.
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● His father, lulius, spent i6 years as a defensive end

with the New England Patriots (1971-85,1987)

● Worked at McDonald’s and at a grocery store as a

youth. Said Adams of how his parents influenced

him to work as a youngster, “They never wanted me

to be spoiled. I had to work hard for everything.”
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS;

● Finished 2003 ranked first in the NFC and 4th in the

NFLwith a career-high 30 special teams tackles. The

total was the highest by an Eagle since 1996 when

LB Sylvester Wright posted 31

● Averaged more than 4 special teams tackles per

game in weeks 11-14 of the 2003 season

● Posted a team season-high 5 special teams tackles

vs. NYG (11/16/03)

● After being claimed off waivers from Dallas (where

he started five games at MLB) on 10/21/02,

appeared in 10 games for the Eagles and logged 14

special teams tackles

● Forced a fumble by Woody Dantzler on kickoff cov

erage against his former team at Dal. (12/21/02)

● Helped lead the Berlin Thunder to their 2nd consec

utive World Bowl title in the spring of 2002 as he

finished 2nd on the team with 55 tackles
PERSaiMAL;

● Starred at running back and linebacker at Westlake
HS in Atlanta, GA. Rushed for over 2,200 yards in

his last two seasons at Westlake and posted 109
tackles in his senior season

● Also lettered in wrestling and track and was the

state runner-up in his wrestling weight class

● Majored in parks, recreation and tourism

● His sister, Simone, played basketball at Coppin
State

● Works with “Dash For Kids” which benefits children

with cancer

● Participates in the Eagles Bible study group

● Favorite quote - “Respect all but fear none”

● Full name: Keith A. Adams

COLLEGE:

Earned All-America honors and was one of five final

ists for National defensive player of the year after his

sophomore (1997) and junior seasons (2000). Was a
finalist for both the Butkus and Bednarik Awards in

his junior year, after which he declared for the draft.

Holds the school single-game records for tackles (27

vs. South Carolina, 11/20/99), sacks (4 vs. Duke,

11/6/99), and tackles for loss (6 vs. Duke, 11/6/99).

I
■ m

Keith
Adams

Position: UnebackEr

Height, Weight: 5-H. EZ3

Born: U/EE/79 in Narwaad. MA

College: Demsan

High School: Westlake. Atlanta. EA

IMFL Experience: 4th [3rd as an Eagle]

Acqoired bg Eagles: Waivers [Dai] SDDE

Originallg joined l\IFL: D7-OI bg

Tennessee [E3End selection avErallJ

A hard-hitting linebacker with a good football line

age, Keith Adams was acquired off waivers from
Dallas on 10/21/02 and has since been a staple on

one of tbe league’s best special teams units. Known

by his coaches and teammates as “The Bullet” for his

speed and intensity, Adams posted a NFC-leading 30

tackles on special teams, most by an Eagle since

1996. The son of former Patriots defensive end Julius
Adams, Keith was a 7th round draft choice of

Tennessee in 2001, but was released by the Titans

during training camp and was later signed to the

Cowboys practice squad.
BIRDSEED:

● Spiderman is his favorite superhero and has a num

ber of Spiderman action figures and collectibles in
his locker and home. “I like Spiderman because

he’s so elusive and always gets the job done,” said

Adams. “I think that’s a lot like how I play football.

I’m not the biggest guy but I make it a point to get

my job done.”

P h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . comS4



His 138 tackles as a junior ranked 6th in the nation.
Led the nation and set school records for both tackles

(186) and tackles for a loss (35) as a sophomore. Was

the ACC defensive player of the year in 1999. Was

named defensive MVP of the 1999 Peach Bowl vs.

Mississippi St. Ended his career with 379 tackles (6th

in school history), 54 tackles for a loss and 23 sacks.

IIVJLIRY REPORT:

Suffered a concussion at Buf. (9/28/03) and missed
one game.

KEITH ADAMS CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK

Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED

INT Yds LG KDYear Team GP/GS FF FR STT

2001 Dal. 4/0

(2002 Dal. 6/5

(2002PHIL. 10/0

2002 Total 16/5

2003 Phil. 15/0

0  0 0

16 11 27

0  0 0

16 11 27

0.0 0

0.0 1

0.0 0

0.0 1

0.0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 3

0  0 4

1  0 14

1  0 18

0  0 302 1 3

Totals 35/5 18 12 30 0.0 1 0  0 0 0 1  0 51

PLAYOFFS

2002 Phil. 2/0

2003 Phil. 2/0

0  0 0

1  0 1

0.0 0

0.0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 3

0  0 3
Totals 4/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0  0 0 0 0  0 6

CAREER HIGHS; TACKLES - Total 9 vs. NYG 10/6/02, Solo 7 vs. NYG 10/6/02
MILESTONES: First game - vs. Den. 11/22/01, First Start - at Ten. 9/15/02.

ADAMS GAME-BY-EAME
loot DALiAS Cowboys 2003
Date 0pp. W/L P/s S a T Sac Hup Int Yds U KD FF FR

Afl L 0/ir 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Phi L 0/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Den L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Deck e Sea L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nov 11
Nov 18
Nov 22
Dec 2
Dec 9

Dec23 § Are L 0/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec30 SF W 0/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

L  0/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
5ep8 TB LT/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SepW NE L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28 @ Bue W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 5 Was W 0/0 INACTIVE/CONCUSSION
0CT12 @ Dal L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct26 NYI W l/O 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NovlO® GB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 16 NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov23 NO W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov30 @ Car W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec? Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Deck @ Mia W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 SF L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 8 Was W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals i!/o 2 i Foo TT 0 0 0 0 0
Playoffs
Ian 11 GB W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 18 Car L 1/0 0 0 o o.o o o o o o o o

p  1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ian 6 @ Det
Totals

2002 Dallas Cowboys anb Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W,'
Sep 8 @ Hou i
Sep 15
Sep 22 9 Phi
Sep 29 @ StL W l/l 3 2 5 0.0 1 0

ur Ikt
0  0 0 0.0 0 0

Ten W 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 0 0
L l/1 3 2 5 0.0 0 0

0ct6 NYG L l/1 7 2 9 0.0 0 0
0CI13 Car W 1/1 2 3 5 0.0 0 0
(Waived BY Cowboys ON 10/20)
Philadelphia Eagles (Claimed by Eagles on 10/21)
Oct28 NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Nov3 § Chi W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
NovlO IND L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Novl7 Arz W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
NOV25 @ SF W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
DecI StL W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Dec8 @ Sea W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Deck Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Dec21 @ Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Dec 28 9 NYG L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Totals
Playoffs
Ian 11 Atl

16/5 16 11 27 0.0

W  1/0 0 0 0 0.0
Ian 19 TB
Totals

S  A T Sac H  Yds Lg KD F FR
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0

Totals
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0

THE BULLET I

Keith Adams sprints down the field as fast as he can

and zeroes in on his target, just as his nickname, |

“The Bullet,” suggests. His is a job not many NFL :

players desire, but it’s what he prides himself on. He ^

is what people know as the “wedge-buster.” ,

“I do whatever it takes to make a play and help the j

team,” said Adams. “I sprint down the field to the ●

ball to try and make a play. If a wedge appears,  i i

have to blow it up. You have to be fearless and sacri- 1

fice your body for the team. A lot of guys wouldn’t do !

that to risk injury, but the team is more important.” |

1 0 0  0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jfo 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ph i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . com 55



THE HOAD LESS TRAVELED

In 1997-98, Akers worked as a substitute teacher at
Westport Middle School in Louisville between stints
with Carolina and Atlanta. After being released by
Washington in 1998, he returned to Atlanta because
his wife, Erika, had found a good job with Lucent
Technologies. David then picked up a part-time job as ;
a waiter at a Longhorn Steakhouse in Lawrenceville,
GA, until signing with the Eagles on 1/11/99.

BIRDSEED:

● During the offseason, Akers trains in Brazilian jiu-

jitsu and Shaolin Kempo under the guidance of

Allan Manganello at the Shaolin Kempo jiu-jitsu

Academy in Louisville. Said Akers, "The martial arts

influence is the part where you don’t think about

[the kick]. You’ve trained yourself so much to where

you go and just do it. Same thing in a fight. You pre

pare for that one instance where someone is com

ing at you, and you’re not trying to think."

● Akers on his abilities, “I have a weird, God-given tal

ent to kick an oblong ball between two poles."

● His instructional video, “Consistent Place Kicking”

can be ordered by calling 1-888-330-7529 ext. 11

● Played for the Berlin Thunder of the NFL Europe in

1999. He contracted salmonella poisoning late in

the season and lost 30 pounds prior to his first

training camp with the Eagles
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Ranks 2nd on the NFL’s all-time list with an 83.0 ^
career field goal percentage behind the Colts Mike

Vanderjagt (87.9%)

uavia
Ahers

Position; Kicker

Height, Weight: 5-10. ̂ OO

Born: ]E/3/74 In Lexington. KY

College; Louisville

High School: Tates Creek. Lexington. KY

IXIFL Experience: Bth [5th as an Eagle]

Acguired hg Eagles: FA - 1999

Originallg joined l\IFL: Signed as rookie

free agent bg Carolina in 1997

The NFL’s most reliable kicker over the last four years,

two-time Pro Bowl selection, David Akers currently

ranks 2nd in league history with an

83% field goal percentage, while

recording a NFC-leading 483 points

m
4
( since 2000. Akers, who also ranks

first on the club’s all-time list with

112 field goals and second in points
(494), is definitely the “rags to rich-

tion in Philadelphia. A former waiter
CAME

and substitute teacher, Akers has worked extremely
hard to establish himself as an All-Pro. The team’s

first Pro Bowl kicker since Sam Baker (1969), he orig¬

inally signed with Philadelphia on 1/11/99 after short
stints earlier in his career with the Panthers, Falcons, XL HUH Mins

and Redskins. He spent his first season with the
WWW.zeBRA.WVAwTS-C.OW'-1 (800) 989-8085

Eagles as a long field goal and kickoff specialist
behind veteran Norm johnson. Akers (right) with Brazilian Jiu-Jitsu instructors Allan Manganello

(left) and Pedro Sauer (center).
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● Ranks ist on the Eagles all-time list in field goals

(112) and 2nd in points (494)

● In Eagles postseason history, ranks first in points

(58), PATS (19) and FGs (13)

● Holds the club record for consecutive PATs made

with 114 (2001-present)

● Owns three of the six longest FGs in Eagles history:

57 yds. vs. ME (9/14/03), 53 yds. at Mia.

(10/24/99), & 52 yds. vs. Was. (10/5/03). The 57

ydr. is the longest FG ever in Philadelphia

● Has posted the top four consecutive field goal

streaks in team history: 17 (10/22/01 -12/30/01), 13

(11/10/03 -12/15/03), 13 (1/2/00 -10/22/00), and

12 (9/8/02 -10/20/02)

● Became the first Eagle to post 4-straight 100-plus-
point seasons

● Has a 95.1% (77-81) career success rate in field

goals inside 40 yards

● Earned NFC Special Teams POW honors five times

during his career: 11/30/03 at Car., 9/28/03 at Buf.,

9/30/01 vs. Dal., 11/12/00 at Pit., and 10/15/00 at

Arz. Against the Cardinals, faked a field goal and

raced 15 yards for a first down on a 4th-and-4 to set

up a TD. Became the Eagles all-time leader when he

hit his 92nd career FG against the Bills

● Connected on the game-winning FG in OT (31 yds.)

during the NFC Divisional playoff game vs. GB

(1/11/03). Also nailed a 37-yd. FG with :05 remain

ing to send the game into OT

Akers founded "Kicks For

Kids" in the fall of 2001.

It’s focus is to help at-
risk children in the

Greater Philadelphia and

Delaware Valley area pur
sue their dreams. Akers

sponsors a kicking camp

and a golf tournament in Philadelphia benefitting Kicks

For Kids. Corporate sponsors of Kicks for Kids include;

Lincoln Financial Group, Acme Markets, Sovereign Bank,

Mike’s Famous Harley-Davidson, Tattersall Golf Club, US

Airways, Seidel Printing, and Krispy Kreme. For more
information log onto; kicksforkids.com

FORIKIDS

the first back-to-back 4-FG games of his career

● Earned his second consecutive Pro Bowl selection

in 2002. Ranked 2nd in the NFC in scoring among

kickers (3rd overall) with a career-high and team

record 133 points. His 30 FGs tied a career high and
tied Paul McFadden’s team record

● In 2002, earned All-NFL honors from the Associated

Press, The Sporting News, College and Pro Football

Weekly, and Football Digest. Also was an all-NFC

selection by Pro Football Weekly

● Was a perfect 4-for-4 on second half FGs of 23, 36,

27, and 22 on a rain-soaked field at Chi. (11/4/02)

fueling a 19-13 win

● Against the Cowboys (9/22/02) went 3-for-3 on FG

attempts, 5-for-5 on PATs and took an option pitch

from Koy Detmer on a fake field goal and raced 10
yds. for a first down

● Converted his 4th successful on-sides kick and the

third first-quarter on-sides kick of his career at Ten.

(9/8/02). TE Jeff Thomason recovered the “bunted”

kick that glanced off of Titans LB Peter Sirmon

● Earned his first career Pro Bowl berth following the

2001 season in which he tied for 5th in the NFL in

scoring with 115 points. Also earned first-team all-

NFL honors from the AP, Sports Illustrated, and The

Sporting News

● Nailed game-winning, 35-yd. FG with :07 remaining

in week 16 of 2001 vs. NYG as the Eagles claimed

their first NFC East Division title since 1988

● In the NFC Divisional playoff at Chi in 2001, Akers

totaled 15 points (4FGS, 3 PATs), the 2nd highest

total in NFL playoff history. He hit club record 46

yarders at Chi. and at StL in the NFC Championship

● Signed a seven-year contract extension on 8/21/01

that will keep him in an Eagles uniform through
2007

● Was 4-for-4 on FG attempts in consecutive games -

vs. NO (11/23) & at Car. (11/30/03). It also marked

MllMMiaEiiiil
aHEEK AKERS

In the 2004 offseason, David purchased 38 acres of j
.  land In Simpsonville, KY, and fittingly named It ■
; “Green Akers." His new property is just 25 miles east J
of Louisville and sits adjacent to a farm belonging to 1
the owners of famed racehorse, “Funny Cide.” He is !
also just 10 minutes from the former home of the late i
Colonel Sanders.

“I want the house I build on this land to be the last s

one I ever build,” said Akers. “I’ve already thought t
about installing an elevator now so that when we get ;
to the point where climbing stairs becomes a trouble,
we’ll have no reason to move.” ^

Although he is still in the development stages of his J
1 home, he has already built a 3-acre pond on the land |
and will stock it with catfish, blue gill, large mouth .
bass and grass carps. The land currently has two ’
standing structures: a two-bedroom tenant house ■
and a covered bridge.
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● Owns a Harley-Davidson King Custom motorcycle,

complete with his number and the the Eagles logo

on the gas tank. Helped organize a charity ride with

teammates, Hank Fraley and )on Runyan, spon

sored by Mike’s Famous Harley-Davidson of New

Castle, DE, in June of 2004

● Was selected as a “Hometown Hero” on Monday

Night Football for his community involvement

● Was a finalist for the Bryon “Whizzer” White Award

in 2003

● Serves as a spokesperson for the Autism Society of

the Philadelphia/Delaware Valley area

● Akers and Donovan McNabb hosted the Lincoln

Financial Fantasy Football Camp in 2004

●Annually hosts the “David Akers Kicks For Kids
Celebrity Golf Classic.” The event was held at
Tattersall Golf Club in West Chester, PA, in 2004

● He and Erika co-chair the Philadelphia chapter of
the Cystic Fibrosis “Evening Out With the Eagles”

● Received the “Humanitarian Award” from the
Philadelphia Sports Fan Choice for his work in the
community in 2003

● Named the Eagles 2002 Community Relations
Special Teams MVP presented by the Eagles Fly for
Leukemia

● Is a fan of NASCAR and spent time in the pits during
the 2002 MBNA Platinum 400 race in Dover, DE,
with the number 38 car and driver Elliott Sadler

● Visits various Philadelphia-area children’s hospitals
each week during the season

● Buys and delivers Thanksgiving baskets for needy
families in Philadelphia as part of his “Kicks For
Kids” charity.

● Hosts the “Extra Effort Luncheon” to honor those
who have gone above and beyond to help the com
munity. The 2003 recipient was Troy Vincent

● His high school teacher, Teri Harper of Tate Creek
HS, was one of 10 finalists for the 2001 N FL Teacher
of the Year award

● Proclaims to have been an avid trumpet player dur-
inghis youth

● Full name: David Roy Akers
COLLEGE:

Finished his four-year career at Louisville ranked 2nd
on the school’s all-time scoring list with 219 points,
including a school-record 36 field goals. As a junior,
kicked a career-long 51-yd. FG vs. Texas A81M.

CLUTCH FIELD GOALS
Akers game-tying or game-winning FGs with under 5:00 to play
2000
2 vs. Dal. (11/5)... made a game-tying 34-yd FG with
0:11 remaining in the 4th and added a 32 ydr. 7:55 into
OT in 16-13 win |
2 at Pit. (11/12)... tied the game with a 42 ydr. as time '
expired in the 4th and won it in OT with a 42 ydr. in OT j
in 26-23 win I
(Since ip^o, it was the first time a kicker tied the game iate in \
the Cfth and won it in OT in 2 consecutive weeks)
1 at Was. (11/26)... made GW 30-yd. FG with 3:00 left
in the 4th in 23-20 win
?J01
ivs. NYG (12/30)... made GW 35-yd. FG with 0:07 left
in the 4th in 24-21 win that clinched the NFC East
Division title
2003
2 VS. GB (1/11) NFC Divisional playoff game
game-tying 37-yd. FG with :05 remaining and then
connected on a 31 ydr. in overtime

made

● In his first full year as a NFL kicker in 2000, made his
first 12 field goals of the season (13 dating back to
1999) to set a team record. He also ranked 5th in the
NFL in points (121) to break the team record of 116
set by Paul McFadden in 1984. The total now ranks
2nd on the Eagles list to his own 2002 total (133)

● Selected as the Eagles special teams MVP and as
the first alternate to the NFC Pro Bowl squad in
2000 (behind the Bucs Martin Gramatica)

● Nailed 3 game-winning field goals in November,
2000 to earn NFC Special Teams POM honors

● In the 2000 season opener at Dal. (9/3) executed an
onsides kick which set up the Eagles first score.
Opened the 11/29/01 game at KCwith another
onsides kick. Both were recovered by WR Dameane
Douglas

● Earned a spot on the 53-man roster in 1999 and
served as the club’s kickoff and long field goal spe
cialist as 18-year vet Norm Johnson handled the reg
ular kicking duties. He replaced an injured Johnson
(back) as the primary kicker vs. Ind. (11/21)

● Played in first NFL game as a Redskin on 9/20/98
vs. Sea. after Scott Blanton was waived

PERSOIVAL:

● He and his wife, Erika, reside in Louisville, KY, with
their son, Luke (4/8/02)

● Attended Tates Creek HS in Lexington, KY, where he
was twice named first-team all-state as a kicker and
once as a punter with a 40.7 avg. Attended Tates
with Brian Littrell of the Backstreet Boys
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DAVID AKERS' CAREER STATISTICS
SCORING

Year Team GP XP-XPA FG-FGA LG FG% PTS

FIELD GOALS

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ BK
1998 Wash. 1 2-2

1999 Phil 16 2-2

2000 Phil. 16 34-36 29-33

2001 Phil. 16 37-38 26-31

2002 Phil. 16 43-43 30-34

2003 Phil. 16 42-42 24-29

0-2 NA 0.0 2

3-6 53 50.0 11

51 87.9 121

50 83.9 115

51 88.2 133

57 82.8 114

0-0 0-0 0-0 0-2 0-0

0-0 0-0 0-0 2-3 1-3

1-1 6-6 14-15 7-10 1-1

1-1 9-9 7-8 7-10 2-3

0-0 9-9 14-16 6-7 1-2

0-0 9-9 7-7 6-10 2-3

0

0

0

0

0

1
TOTALS 81 160-163 112-135 57 82.9 496 2-2 33-33 42-46 28-42 7-12 1

PLAYOFFS

2000 Phil.

2001 Phil.

2002 Phil.

2003 Phil.

TOTALS

2  4-4 1-3 28 33.3 7

3  10-10 6-6 46 100.0 28

2  3-3 3-4 39 75.0 12

2  2-2 3-4 41 75.0 11

9  19-19 13-17 46 76.5 58

0-0 1-1 0-2 0-0

0-0 2-2 1-1 3-3

0-0 0-0 3-3 0-0

0-0 0-0 2-3 1-1

0-0 3-3 6-9 4-4

0-0 0

0-0 0

0-1 0

0-0 0

0-1 0

ADDITONAL CAREER STATS

RUSHING: i-io vs. Dal. 9/22/02,1-15 at Arz. 10/15/00, TOTAL: (2-25)

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 2003 (6), 2002 (7), 2001 (6), 2000 (3), 1999 (3), TOTAL: (25)

CAREER HIGHS: FIELD GOALS - Made 5 at Dal. 11/18/01, Atts. 5 (2 times) last at Dal. 11/18/01, Long
57 vs. NE 9/14/03, Long Att. 59 vs. NYG 10/31/99, PATs - Made 6 vs. Min. 11/11/01, Atts. 6 vs. Min.
11/11/01, POINTS -18 at Dal. 11/18/01

MILESTONES: First NFL FG: at Mia. (53 yds.) 10/24/99, Longest FG in Eagles playoff history: (46
yds.) at Chi. 1/19/02 and at StL 1/27/02, Longest FG in Philadelphia: 57 yds. vs. NE 9/14/03,100th
field goal: vs. NO 11/23/03 (36 yarder).

EAGLES IVFIMFC MOST VALUABLE PLAYERS
i960 QB Norm Van Brocklin (NFL)

United Press International,

Associated Press, Newspaper
Enterprise Association, The

Sporting News, and Maxwell Club
TE Pete Retzlaff (NFL)
Maxwell Club

QB Ron Jaworski (NFL)
Maxwell Club

DE Reggie White (NFL Defensive)

Associated Press, Newspaper

Enterprise Association, and Pro

Football Weekly
(NFC Defensive) United Press Inf I

1988 QB Randall

Cunningham (NFL)
Maxwell Club

QB Randall Cunningham (NFL)

Professional Football Writers
Association and Maxwell Club

(NFLQffensive) Pro Football

Weekly

(NFC Qffensive) United Press Inf I

DE Reggie White (NFL Defensive)

Pro Football Weekly
(NFC Defensive) United Press Inf I

CB Eric Alien (NFC Defensive)
United Press International

1990

1965

1980

1987 1991

1993
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● His long snapping skills were featured by

Philadelphia’s NBC affiliate in 2002 and in 2003, as

he toured the city testing his accuracy. Along the

-r; way, launched footballs at street signs from 20

S yards away, into 12-inch wide mail box slots, into a

Burger King drive thru window, into a moving news

vehicle and Into a basketball hoop from mid-court

during one of Villanova’s basketball practices
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Known as one of the league’s best long snappers,

has played in 128 regular season games and 14

postseason contests with the Eagles, Chiefs,
Packers, and Patriots, while logging 59 career spe
cial teams tackles

● In his 10 NFL seasons, his teams have made the

playoffs nine times

● In 2002, was named the league’s best long snapper

in a vote of NFL special teams coaches for NFL

Insider magazine.

● Named to USA Today’s AII-)oe Team and USA Today

Sports Weekly’s all-NFL squad in 2002

● His first three career receptions were all TDs. His

first two were both i-yd. TDs from Drew Bledsoe ^

against the Ravens (10/9/99 and 1/2/99). His third

was a 4 yarder from Donovan McNabb vs. Min.

(11/11/01)

Mike
Bartrum i

Position: Tight End/Lang Snapper

Height, Weight: E-4. E45

Born: B/E3/70 in Ballipolls. OH

Coiiege: Marshall

High Schooi: Meigs. Pomerag. OH

IMFL Experience: Ilth [5th as an Eagle]

Acquired bg Eagies: UFA [NE] EOOO

Originaiig Joined IMFL: Signed as rookie ● After spending the 1993 season with KC, was

free agent bg Kansas Eitg In 1993 released by the Chiefs on 8/23/94 and spent the
remainder of the season out of football. Was signed

by GB on 1/20/95. After spending 1995 with the
Packers, was traded to New England along with DE

Walter Scott on 8/25/96 for past considerations

His head coach calls him “the best in the business.”

The special teams coordinator refers to him as “irre

placeable.” But the player is just amazed he can make
a career out of his unusual skill. “It’s crazy. [10 years]

just snapping the ball between my legs.” The humble
but valuable Mike Bartrum continues to perfect his role

in Philadelphia as the club’s long snapper and reserve

tight end, after signing a five-year contract on 2/14/03.
In his 10 NFL seasons, his teams have made the play

offs 9 times. A rookie free agent signee of Kansas City

in 1993, Bartrum enters his 5th season in Philadelphia

after originally signing with the Eagles on 4/17/00.
BIROSEED:

● Earned a degree in elementary and special educa

tion at Marshall and taught 4th and 5th grade spe

cial education classes at Louisburg (KS) Elementary

School In the offseason from 1995-99. Also taught

at Louisburg HS in the fall of ’95 after being placed

on IR by Green Bay

HOME DIM THE RAIMEE

:  A self-proclaimed “country boy,” Bartrum and his
:  family reside on their farm in his hometown of

Pomeroy, OH. The Bartrum’s country farmhouse,
complete with a beautiful wrap-around porch remi
niscent of the Waltons’, lies on 119 acres of iand. A

!  30-acre pasture, a 30-acre hayfield and almost 60 i
’  acres of hunting land comprise the property.

I  “When my kids are old enough to participate in 4H,
we’ll stock the farm with sheep and steer,” said
Bartrum. “My wife, Jennifer, was in 4H when she
was younger and it’s a great way to teach the kids
about responsibility and hard work.” j

Bartrum even uses his land to train during the off
season, “I love to run the hills, i get out there with

.  my sons, Cody and Zach. When I get hot and take my
;  shirt off, they get a kick out of it and do it too.”

Ph i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c omEE



_  ● While with the Packers in 1995, was tutored by then

tight ends coach Andy Reid. The following season

appeared in Super Bowl XXXI vs. the Packers as a
member of the Patriots

PERSOKAL:

● Mike and his wife, Jennifer, have three sons, Cody

(8/25/98), Zachary (6/14/00) and Tyler (10/14/03),

and reside in Pomeroy, OH

● Attended Meigs HS in Pomeroy, OH, where he let
tered in football, baseball, and basketball. Passed

for 1,900 yards and 24 TDs as a quarterback during
his junior and senior seasons

● Created Halloween decorations with patients from

Temple University Children’s Hospital in 2002

●Visited Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia in
September of 2002 and worked with patients to cre
ate patriotic decorations

● Lists NBA Hall of Famer Julius "Dr. |." Erving as the
person he idolized growing up

● Full name: Michael Weldon Bartrum

IVURE BARTRUVrS CAREBI STATISmS
Year Team GP/GS Rec. Yards Avg. LG TD
1993 KC 3/0 0 0  0.0 0 0
1994
1995 GB
1996 NE
1997 NE
1998 NE
1999 NE
2000 Phil.
2001 Phil
2002 Phil.
2003 Phil.

OUT OF FOOTBALL
4/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
16/0 1 1 1.0 It 1
9/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
16/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
16/0 1 1 1.0 It 1
16/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
16/0 1 4 4.0 4t 1
16/0 1 8 8.0 8 0
16/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
128/0 4 14 3.5 8 3TOTALS

PLAYOFFS
1993 KC
1995 GB
1996 NE
1997 NE
1998 NE
2000 Phil.
2001 Phil.
2002 Phil.
2003 Phil.

1/0 0 0  0.0 0 0
INJURED RESERVE

3/0 0 0  0.0 0 0
INJURED RESERVE

1/0 0 0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0

0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0

2/0 0
3/0 0
2/0 0
2/0 0
14/0 0TOTALS 0  0.0 0 0

DIVE OF THE EOOn GUYS

Established the Mike Bartrum Foundation which
generates money to benefit the athletic department
of his alma mater, Meigs HS, in Pomeroy, OH, and
the local Boy’s and Girl's Club.
“When I was in high school there was one universal
machine on the stage in the auditorium for students
to workout with,” said Bartrum. “Now there’s an
entire weight room. That’s not too common in these
parts.”
Every June, Bartrum teams with fellow Marshall
alum and current New England Patriot, Troy Brown,
to host the Bartrum-Brown Football Camp. The
weekend-long event, held at Spring Valley HS in
Huntington, WV, consists of a golf tournament and a
football clinic for area kids. This past June, the Jets
Chad Pennington, the Jaguars Byron Leftwich and a
number of other Marshall alumni, participated in
the event. Bartrum and Brown also teamed up for a
flag football event this past May, which benefited
both of their foundations.
Bartrum’s next charitable endeavor is founding
“New Horizon’s Childhood Enrichment,” a day care
center for families with children between the ages
of three and five in the Pomeroy area. The center is
being developed in cooperation with God’s NET, a
religious ministry that provides faciiities, volunteers
and role models for the underprivileged.

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS
SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 1995 (1), 1996 (6), 1997
(3), 1998 (10), 1999 (6), 2000 (10), 2001 (12), 2002
{4). 2003 (7), TOTAL: (59)
PLAYOFF SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 1996 (4), 2000
(2), TOTAL (6)
MILESTONES: First game: vs. GB 11/8/93, First
reception/TD: at Bal. 10/6/96 (QB Drew Bledsoe),
100th game: vs. Hou. 9/29/02.

COLLEGE:

Was a two-year starter and three-year letterman
(1989, 1991-92) at Marshall. Totalled 109 career
receptions for 1,187 yards (10.9 avg.) and 10 TDs.
Earned consensus All-Southern Conference honors as
a senior when he caught 62 passes for 680 yards and
9 TDs, guiding Marshall to a Division l-AA national
title. Missed the entire 1990 season with a knee injury
suffered in spring practice. Redshirted as a freshman
in 1988. Lettered in baseball as a relief pitcher in
1991.

P h i l a d e l p h i a Ea g l e s . c om E3



former professional athletes in the Orlando area. ^
"There are over 150 current and former NFL players

in Orlando," said Blake. "Combined with the many

pro golfers, baseball players and N BA guys, there is

a great resource down there that we can use to

make a positive impact in the community."

● Upon signing with the Eagles, Blake told reporters

how excited his son. Trey, was that his father would

now be an Eagle: "He's always been an Eagles fan.

He plays as the Eagles all the time on PlayStation. 1

don't know why, maybe it's the colors or whatever.
1 do know he's been excited ever since I signed."

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Started the first 13 games for Arizona in 2003 after

signing with the Cardinals on 3/12/03.

● Surpassed the 20,000-yard career passing mark at

StL (9/28/03)

● Started the final 10 games for Baltimore in 2002

after replacing the injured Chris Redman

● Played in his 100th career game vs. Cle. (12/22/02)

● Signed as an unrestricted free agent by the Ravens

on 4/24/02 after being waived by the Saints on

3/1/02

● Served as the Saints #2 QB in 2001 behind Aaron
Brooks

● Signed by New Orleans as an unrestricted free -

agent on 2/11/00 and started the first 10 games (7
wins) for the Saints before suffering a fractured and
dislocated foot

● Before the injury, posted the best passer rating of
his career (82.7) as his completion pet. (60.9)

ranked 5th in NFC/9th in NFL

● Posted a career-high 33 completions on 46 .

attempts for 259 yards and 3 TDs in a 28-27 come

back win at SD (9/10/00). On the game-winning

drive, completed S-of-p passes for 61 yds., capped

by an 8-yd. scoring toss to joe Horn

● Earned NFC offensive POW honors following a 31-15

win over SF (11/5/00) as he connected on 21 of 27

pass attempts and 3 TDs

● In 1999, started 12 games for the Bengals and led

them to a 3-game win streak in weeks 12-14 with a

109.9 passer rating

● Earned AFC offensive POW honors vs. SF (12/5/99)

as he completed 21 of 30 passes for 334 yds. and 4

TDs in a 44-30 victory

● Saw limited action in 1998 behind Neil O'Donnell

● Started the first 11 games of 1997 before yielding to

Boomer Esiason for the final 5 outings

Jett
BImhe

Position: UuartErbaok

Height, Weight: E-I. EE3

Born: IE/4/ZO in Daytana Beach. FL

Coiiege: East Carolina

High Schooi: SEminale. Sanford. FL

IMFL Experience: 13th [1st as an Eagle]

Acquired bg Eagies: FA [Arz] - E004

Originaiig Joined IMFL: DEh-BE [lEEth

selection overall] bg New York Jets

The Eagles added veteran depth to

their quarterback position on

5/28/04 when they signed Jeff Blake 1^

to a one-year contract. Blake is in his ̂
13th NFL season after playing for the ^

New York jets, Cincinnati Bengals,
New Orleans Saints, Baltimore Ravens and Arizona

Cardinals. Originally selected by the Jets in the 6th

round of the 1992 draft from East Carolina, Blake has

started 100 NFL games, throwing for 21,530 yards and

132 touchdowns. His most productive season came
with the Bengals in 1995, when he threw for 3,822

yards and 28 TDs and earned a spot on the AFC Pro

Bowl squad. He started the first 13 games of the 2003
season for Arizona.

BIROSEED:

● Organized “Athletes Make it Happen,” a foundation

that will provide scholarships to deserving kids in
his hometown of Orlando, FL. The foundation will

utilize an extensive networking and mentoring pro

gram designed to bring together many current and

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c omE4
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● With three 4th-quarter TD drives, erased a 21-3

deficit for a 24-21 comeback win vs. Arz. (8/31/97).

Connected with Carl Pickens on a game-winning, 6-

yd. scoring play with 138 remaining

● During the Bengals 4-1 run to finish the 1996 sea

son, completed 105 of 172 passes (61%) for 1,376

yds. (275.2 yds.-per-game) with 13 TD passes and

just 1INT, for a 109.1 passer rating in that span

● Earned AFC offensive POW honors vs. Bal.

(12/8/96) as he completed 26 of 42 attempts for

272 yards and 2 TDs in a 21-14 victory. Directed the

game-winning drive in the 4th qtr. with an 11-play,

68-yd. march capped with a i-yd. TD pass to Tony
McGee

● Overcame a 21-3 deficit at Bal. (11/3/96) to post a

24-21 victory in the largest road comeback in

Bengals history

● Selected to the Pro Bowl in 1995 and started after

Dan Marino did not make the trip to Hawaii due to

an injury. Connected with Steelers WR Yancy

Thigpen for a Pro Bowl-record 93-yd. TD pass

● Started all 16 games for the Bengals in 1995 and set

a club record with 567 attempts while completing a

career-high 326 passes for 3,822 yds. with an AFC-

leading 28 TD passes and 17 INTs.

● Set a Bengals record with 21 consecutive games

with a touchdown pass (final 7 games of 1994 and

the first 14 of 1995)

● Led the Bengals to the biggest comeback in team

history vs. Min. (12/24/95), rallyingthe team from a

24-3 deficit for a 27-24 victory

● Connected with Carl Pickens on a 5-yard scoring

pass with :i7 left in a 17-13 win at )ax. (11/26/95)

● Posted a career-best completion percentage (81.8)

at Pit. (10/19/95)

● Threw an 88-yard scoring strike to Darnay Scott at

Sea. (9/17/95)

● Led the Bengals back from a 27-10 deficit vs. Phi.

(12/24/94) for a 33-30 victory. Completed 17 of 42

passes for 239 yds. including a 4th qtr. that consist

ed of 2 TD passes and a 16-yd. run on 4th-n-i6 situ

ation to fuel a scoring drive

● Earned AFC offensive POW honors for November of

1994 as he ended the month as the highest-rated

passer in the conference (90.7)

● Passed for 354 yds. and 4 TDs vs. Hou. (11/13/94)

marking the first time a Bengal QB threw 4 TD pass

es in a game since Boomer Esiason in 1989. His two-

game yardage total of 741 yds. vs. Sea. and Hou. set

a team record for consecutive games

● Named AFC offensive POW at Sea. (11/6/94) as he

directed the offense with 382 yards passing

● In his Bengals’ starting debut, connected on 14 of

32 attempts for 247 yds. and 2 TDs vs. Dal.

(10/30/94)

● After being deactivated for all 16 games in 1993

(behind the Jets Boomer Esiason and Browning

Nagle), was claimed off waivers by Cincinnati on

8/29/94. After injuries to both David Klinger and

Donald Hollas, ended up starting the final 9 games

and led the NFLwith 8 completions of over 50 yards.

● Played in 3 games as a rookie with the jets in 1992,

making his pro debut vs. KC (11/29)
PERSOMAL:

● He and his wife, Lewanna, reside in Austin, TX, with

their two sons, Emory and Trey, and daughter, Torre

● Starred at Seminole HS in Sanford, FL, where his

father, Emory, was his coach. Emory played in the

Canadian Football League for the Toronto Argonauts

● His godfather is former Montreal Expos outfielder
Tim Raines

COLLEGE:

Broke or tied 32 school records while at East Carolina

as he pas.ed for 5,133 yards with 43 TDs and just 20

INTs. As a senior in 1991, led the Pirates to an 11-1

mark and the school’s highest-ever national ranking

(9th), while finishing 9th in the Heisman Trophy vot¬
ing.

iniJURY HISTORY:

Suffered a dislocated and fractured right foot at Oak.

(11/11/00), underwent surgery two days later and was

placed on the Injured Reserve list. Suffered bone chip

in his right wrist at Pit. (12/20/98) and was later

placed on the Injured Reserve list (12/24/98). Was

shaken up on sack in the first series of 3rd qtr. and did

not return at Ind. (11/19/97). Missed the final two

series vs. Jax. (10/27/96) with abdominal and back
bruises.
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BLAKE EAME-BV-GAME
The following statistics REFLEa only games that BiAKE PlAYED ON OFFENSE.

RUSHING
Rat. An. Yds. Avg.. LG TD

PASSING
Qpp. W/L GP/GS lAn. Cmp. Pa. Yds. TD INT LG Saoc/Yds

Nov29 KC L I/O 3 3 100.0 37 0 Tl9 lj7~
Dec6 @ Buf W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
Dec26 no L l/0 6 1 16,7 3 0 1 3 1/0

1992 New York jETS
Date

118.1 0 0.0 0 0
●3.0 -3 0
1.0 1 0

■To ^ 0

0.0 1 ●3
11

2  1Totals w 9  4 Wk 40 0 1 19 2/7 18.1

1993
Was inaqive for all 16 regular season games

PASSING
An Cmp Pa Yds TD Int LG Sack/Yds

0  0 W2  0 0.0 0 0
32 14 43.8 247 2 0 67t 1/4
43 31 72.1 387 0 1  76 2/10
33 23 69.7 354 4 0 50t 1/6
37 21 56.8 207 1 1 23 1/10
33 15 45.5 215 1 1 70t 3/20
19 8 42.1 156 1 2 56 5/37
37 17 45.9 200 2 0 27 1/3
28 10 35.7 149 1 1 54 4/24
42 17 40.5 239 2 3 51 1/6

306 156 51.9 2154 14 T76T 1^

RUSHING
Rat An Yds Avg LG TD

1994 Cincinnati Bengals
Qpp W/L GP/GS

Oct 23 @ Cii L W
Oct 30 Dal L 1/1
Nov 6 @ Sea W 1/1
Nov 13 Hou W 1/1
Nov 20 IND L 1/1
Nov 27 @ Den L 1/1

Pit L 1/1
Dec 11 @ NYG L 1/1
Dec 4

Dec 18 @ Arz L 1/1
Dec 24 Phi W 1/1
TStaLs WT

Date
39.6 0  0 0.0 0 o

3  9 3.0
5  23 4.6 13 0
4  0 0.0
4  27 6.7 16 0
4  37 9.2 16 0
3  23 7.6 16 1
6  30 5.0 12 0
2 1 0.5 1 0
6  54 9.0 16 0

76.9 37 204 5.5 16 1

091.5
90.0

0
70.4
64.6
49.3
80.9
51.0
45.6

131.8

PASSING
Date Opp W/L GP/GS An Cmp Pa Yds TD Int LG Saoc/Yds
1995

SEP 3 @ iND W 1/1 33 19 57.6 249 1 T^4i 6/0“
Sep 10 )AX W 1/1 30 20 66.7 247 2 0 68t 3/19
Sep 17 @ Sea L 1/1 42 22 52.4 286 2 1 88t 1/0
Sep 24 Hou L 1/1 46 24 52.2 356 3 0 56 1/9
OCTl Mia L 1/1 34 18 52.9 201 3 0 44t 1/3
Oct8 @ TB L 1/1 31 16 51.6 210 1 3 37 1/6
Oct 19 @ Pit W 1/1 22 18 81,8 275 3 0 47t 0/0
Oct 29 Cle L 1/1 35 20 57.1 249 2 2 32 4/2
Nov 5 Oak L 1/1 31 16 51,6 159 1 2 22 4/38
Nov 12 @ Hou W 1/1 34 21 61.8 220 2 1 30t 0/0
Nov 19 Pit L 1/1 28 19 67.9 217 3 0 26 3/24
Nov 26 @ )AX W 1/1 39 19 48.7 210 1 3 34 0/0
Dec 3 @ GB L 1/1 35 19 54.3 202 1 2 54 3/16
Dec 10 Chi W 1/1 41 30 73.2 253 1 0 38t 1/7
Dec 17 @ Cle L 1/1 46 22 47.8 257 0 1 47 2/10
Dec 24 Min W 1/1 40 23 57.5 231 2 2 35 0/0

16/16 1567 326 57.5 3822 ^8 ITSSt W152
PASSING

An Cmp Pa Yds TD Int LG Sack/Yds
23 57.5 226 1 Tl6 WlT

l/l 33 14 42.4 163 1 1 27t 0/0
1/1 39 22 56,4 225 1 0 24t 2/7
1/1 29 15 51.7 166 0 1 20 4/19
1/1 37 18 48.6 170 1 0 25 4/18
1/1 30 23 76.7 229 1 1 19 10/71
1/1 34 15 44.1 200 3 1 50t 1/4
1/1 30 19 63.3 244 2 0 46 5/42
1/1 39 22 56.4 255 0 1 38 1/2
1/1 39 24 61.5 275 1 3 40 2/15

36.4 95 0 1 34 5/35
l/l 36 21 58.3 349 4 0 61t 1/7
1/1 22

1/1 39 23 58.9 313 3
1/1 42 26 61.9 272 2 0 27 2/5
1/1 23 13 56.5 158 1 0 27 4/32
1/1 37 22 59.5 284 3 1 52 0/0
1^149 308 56.1 3624 24 iT6iT 44/278

RUSHING
Rat An Yds Avg LG TD

91.6 1 14 14.0 14 0
2.6 6 0

80.1 5 56 11.2 20 0
114.2 3

99.6 1 7 7.0 7 0
100.2 1 5 5.0 5 0
44.5 2 16 8.0 17 0

158.3 4 32 8.0 19 0
74.6 1 5 5.0 5 0
50.3 4 31 7.8 19 0
87.9 7 49 7.0 30 0

7126.6 7 15 2.1 1
41.6 7  46 6.5 14 1

4.5 6 0
1.3 3 0

57.1 2 9
96.9 3
36.2 4 14 3.5
69.9 0 0 0.0 0 0
82.1 52 311 6.0 30 2

0

Totals

RUSHING
Rat An Yds Avg LG TD
m  2 4 10 0

1996
Qpp W/L GP/GS
StL L 1/1

Date
SepI @
Sep8 @ SD L
Sep 15 NO W
Sep 29 Den L
Oct 6 Hou L
Oct 13 @ Pit L
Oct 20 @ SF L
Oct 27 lAX W
Nov 3 @ Bal W
Nov 10 Pit W
Nov 17 @ Buf L
Nov 24 Atl W
DecI @ lAX L
Dec 8 Bal W
Dec 15 @ Hou W
Dec 22 Ind W

2.7 10 055.5 3
481.7 3 0.8 2 0

3.5 11 1
5.0 11 0
3.5 7 0
3,5 5 0
3.5 10 0
7.0 17 1
0.6 7 0
4.0 13 0
2.6 11 0
8.3 16 0
4.9 14 0
6.3 15 0
7.8 18 0

54.7 6  21
7  3570.8

95.0 14
80.5 2 7

111.0 4  14
7  4965,7

59.2 5 3
37,4 3 12

128,1 5 13
88,9 6 50
96.5 7 34
92.3 3 19
99,4 4 31
80.3 72 317 4.4 18Totals 2

EE P h i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . c om



PhiladBlphiBi^aglBm

BLAKE GAME-BY-EAME
1997 PASSING

An Cmp Pa Yds TD Ikt LG Saoc/Yds
15 24 68.6 252 I VTS ^2T
45 25 55.6 317 1 2 36 5/34
30 20 66.7 220 1 4/26
21 10 47.6 166 2 1 50t 2/17
27 16 59.3 232 0 0 37 5/32
28 14 50.0 130 0 0 19 5/32
29 15 51.7 178 0 2 48 2/13
34 17 50.0 237 1 1 39t 2/12
32 19 59.4 172 1 0 17t 3/10
15 9 60.0 63 1 0 15T 3/16
21 15 71.4 158 0 0 23 4/30

39/244317 184 58.0 2125

RUSHING
Rat An Yds Avg LG TD

4  6 O ^ 0
3  34 11.3 14 066.6
4  29 7.3 11 099.3
4  18 4,5 12 086.6

87.3 11 75 6,8 10 1

Opp W/L GP/GS
Aug3! Arz W I/T
Sep 7 @ Bal L 1/1
Sep 21 @ Den L 1/1
Sep 28
Oct 5 @ )ax L 1/1

NY) L 1/1

Oct 12 @ Ten L 1/1
Oct 19
Oct 26 @ NYG L 1/1

Pit L 1/1

SD W 1/1
Nov 9 @ IND W 1/1
Nov 2

Nov 16 @ Pit L 1/1
Totals

Date

uTiT

63.1 3 9 3.0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

4.0 4t 1
7  21 3.0 13T 1
2  22 11.0 16 0
5  12 2.4 7 0

77,6 45 234 5.2 16 3

39.2
70.3 2
84.4
91,8
93,0

1998 PASSING
An Cmp Pa Yds TD Int LG Sack/Yds

0  000  0 0.0 0 0 0

RUSHING
Rat An Yds Avg LG TD

1  6 U 6 00.0
1  9 9.0 9 0
1  5 5.0 5 071.5
1  2 2.0 2 00.0
2  9 4.527.5 0
1  5 5.0 5 090.4
2  24 12.0 13 085.4
6  49 8.2 18 088.5

Opp W/L GR/GS
6B L :/T

Date
Sep 20
Sep 27 @ Bal L lj/0
Oct 18 @ Ten L 1/0
Oct 25 @ Oak L 1/0
Nov 15 @ Min L 1/0

Buf L 1/0Dec 6
Dec 13 @ Ino L 1/1
Dec 20 @ Pit W 1/1

1  0 67T6 3  50.0 89
3  2 66.7 10 0 0 6 1 2
4  1 25.0 11 0 1 11 2/2
10 6 60,0 36 0 1 11 1/5
5  3 60.0 46 0 0 32 3/13
29 16 55,2 180 1 0 47 3/19

' 1 1 61t 4/2036 20 55.6 367
WITH BONE CHIP IN RIGHT WRIST

135.4

Was PLACED OH [R12/241
93 51 54.8 739 3Totals 78.2 15 103 6.9 1 8 0W T6It W9

1999 PASSING
An Cmp Pa Yds ID Int LG Sack/Yds
31 18 58,6 182 2 2 170
16 7 43,8 68 1 0 1/18
43 24 55.8 251 0 1 3/8
23 12 52.2 114 0 0 3/26
7  5 71.4 52 1 0 0/0
23 13 56.5 155 1 0 0/0
35 18 51.4 287 1 2 75T 1/8 64.8

69.6
77.1
63.2
66.2
132.1
91.8

32 18 56.3 236 1 0 7/39
39 20 51.3 246 3 2
28 15 53.6 241 1 1 76t 2/6 79.6

90.1
75.4

30 21 70.0 334 ■ 0 58t 2/9
22 11 50.0 176 1 0 52t 0/0
37 20 54.1 187 0 2 7/39
23 13 56.5 141 0 2 3/15
389 215 55.3 2670 16 ~12 76t iOlWTlU 61 334 5.4 16 2

11 90
3  6

8.1 16 0
2.0 5 0

9 2.2 0
2 7.0 10 0

12.0 12 0
5.0 9 0
6.8 6 1
6.8 9 0
6.7 11 0
2.7 11 1
6.0 10 0
7.0 15 0

14
1 12
2 10
5 34
5  34
4  27
10 27

146.4 3 18
92.2 28
45.7 4  22 5.5 0
38.5 3 3 1.0 6 0

PASSING
An Cmp Pa Yds TD Int LG Sack/Yos
l4 18 52.9 169 6 l~i9 5/^ 54.7
46 33 71.7 259 3 2 18 0/0 89.0
24 14 58.3 159 1 0 49t 2/12 92.2
38 18 47.4 163 0 2 22 5/22 37.5
25 18 72.0 232 3 1 47t 2/15 123.7 12 66
23 11 47.8 161 1 0 35 1/13 85.6
31 19 61.3 209 0 1 30 1/3 67.8
26 16 61.5 167 1 1 24 2/9 76.9
27 21 77.8 288 3 0 43T 4/39 148.2
23 14 60.9 179 1 1 43T 2/14 81.6
5  2 40.0 39 0 0 21 0/0 67.9
Was placed on IR 11/10 after surgery to repair m right foot

302 184 60.9 2025 13 T49t 24/1501 82.7 57 243 4,3 20 1

RUSHING
Rat An Yds Avg LG TD

RUSHING
Rat An Yds Avg LG TD

5  22
6  13

4.4 11
2.1 5
5.0 5
9.5 12
5.5 16

0
0

2 10 0
38 1

0
4 9 2.3 4  0
6  26
6  16
6  23
6  20

1.2 12
3.8 11
4.3 12
3.3 20
0.0 0

0
0
0
0

0 0 0

Date Opp
Sep 12 @ Ten
Sep 19 SD L
Sep 26 @ Car L

StL L
Oct 24 @ iND L
Oct 3

Oct 31 Jax L
Sea L

Nov 14 Ten L
Nov 7

Nov 21 Bal L
Nov 28 @ Pit W

1/1
1/1
1/1
1/0
1/0
1/1
1/1
1/1
1/1

W  1/1Decs SF
Dec 12 Cle W
Dec 26 @ Bal L
Jan 2 @ )ax L

1/1
1/1
1/1
14/12Totals

2000 New Orleans Saints
Date Opp W/L GP 6S
sepI deTl m
Sep10@SD W 1/1
Sep 17 @ Sea L 1/1
Sep 24 Phi L 1/1
Oct8 @ Chi W 1/1
Oct 15 Car W 1/1
Oct 22 @ Atl W 1/1
Oct 29 @ Arz W 1/1
Nov 5 SF W 1/1
Nov 12 @ Car W 1/1
Nov 19 Oak L 1/1

TiTiTTotals

PASSING
Date Opp W/L GP GS An Cmp Pa Yds TD Int LG Sack/Yos Rat
2001

Ian6 SF L 0/1 pl 0 0^0 0 0 0 0 0/0 m

PASSING
An Cmp Pa Yds TD Int LG Saoc/Yds

RUSHING
An Yds Avg LG TD
1  -1 -1,0 -1 0

2002 Baltimore Ravens
Date Opp GP GS

RUSHING
Rat An Yds Avg LG TD

0  0 0.0 0 00.0
6  25 4,1 13 156.9
5  22 4,477.5 0
4  -3 0,75 0 0

4,0 9 059.7 2
4  -1 0.25 2 041.8
5  19 3.8 16 0
2  13 6.5 11 070.0
7  10 1.43 17 0
3  12 4.0 9 068.0
1 1 1,0 1 0

77.3 39 106 2.7 17 1

0/0Sep 30
Oct 27
Nov 3 @ Atl L 1/1

Den 1 0
Pit L 1/1

Nov 10 On W 1/1
Nov 17 @ Mia L 1/1
Nov 24 Ten W 1/1

CiN W 1/1DecI
NO L 1/1Decs
Hou W 1/1Dec 15
Cle L 1/1Dec 22

Dec 29 @ Pit L 1/1
Totals

0  0.0 0 0
50 29 58.0 298 1
27 14 51.9 229 1
24 16 66.7 183 1
28 14 50.0 127 1
24 11 45.8 109 0
19 10 52.6 115 2
39 18 46.2 316 2
30 18 60.0 228 2
28 16 57.1 143 1
26 19 73.1 336 2
295 165 55.9 2084 13 UTTf 30/M

0 0  0
3  37
1  64

1/5
6/42
2/200  33
7/361 28T

1  17
0 39t

4/22
3/16
2/202 77T

0  30 0/0
2/141 17t

2  43 3/28

103.3

106.3

106.0

108.7
n/io

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . com 6Z
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mm

f

BLAKE GAME-BY-EAME
2003 Arizona Cardinals
Date Opp W/L GP/GS
Sep 7 @ Det L I/T
Sep 14 Sea L 1/1
Sep21 GB W 1/1
Sep 28 @ StL L 1/1
Oct 5 @ Dal L 1/1
Oct 12 Bal L 1/1
Oct 26 SF W 1/1
Nov 2 CiN W 1/1
Nov 9 @ Pit L 1/1
Nov 16 @ Cle L 1/1
Nov 23 StL L 1/1
Nov 30 @ Chi L 1/1
Dec 7 @ SF I 1/1
T WT3otals

PASSING
An Chp Pg Yds TD Int LG

RUSHING
Rat An Yds Avg LG TD

7  098,4 3  12
0.0 0 00  0

Sack/Yds
“46 28 60.9 358 3 TTlf ifW
14 7 50.0 55 0 2 13 0/0
31 20 64,5 273 1 1 38 0/0
17 10 58.8 88 0 0 24 1/10
28 14 50.0 121 1 2 24t 3/2
36 22 61.1 247 2 3 34 2/17
24 14 58.3 97 0 0 19 1/4
28 18 64.3 166 2 0 21 2/23
43 23 53.5 307 2 0 54t 5/24
21 9 42.9 121 0 1 51 1/6
27 15 55.6 192 2 2 54t 0/0
32 20 62.5 163 0 2 28 1/12
20 8 40.0 59 0 1 15 1/15
367 208 56.7 2247 13 15 7lT ^

4  7
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  2 2.0 2 0
4  29 7.3 17 0
4  29 7.3 11 1
2  11 5.5 9 0
5  30 6.0 13 0
1  3 3.0 3 0
3  31 10.3 19

4.0 6 0
1  15 15.0 15 0

m—w^7—5:^9—2

4.0
20.5
89.9 1.8 5 1
72.7
43.9
65.4
67.5

91.9
42.0
69.3
49.3 2
27.1

104.2

JEFF BLAKE’S CAREER STATLSTiCS
PASSING

Att Cmp Pct Yds LG TD Int Sack Rat.

RUSHING

No Yds Avg LG TDYear Team GP/GS

1992 NY)

1993 NY|

1994 CiN

1995 Cm

1996 Cm

1997 Cm

1998 Cm

1999 Cm

2000 NO

2001 NO

2002 Bal

2003 Arz

3/0

0/0

10/9

16/16

16/16

11/11

8/2

14/12

11/11

I/O

11/10

13/13

4 44.4 40 19 0 1 2/7 18.1

0  0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 0

156 51.0 2154 76t 14 9 19/120 76.9

326 57.5 3822 88t 28 17 24/152 82.0

308 56.1 3624 6lT 24 14 44/278 80.3

184 58.0 2125 50t 8 7 39/244 77.6

51 54.8 739 61t 3 3 15/79 78.2

215 55.3 2670 76t 16 12 30/168 77.6

184 60.9 2025 49t 13 9 24/150 82.7

0  0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 39.6

165 55.9 2084 77t 13 11 30/203 77.3

208 56.7 2247 71x 13 15 19/132 69.6

9 2  -2 -1.0 1 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

37 204 5.5 16 1

52 311 6.0 30 2

72 317 4.4 18 2

45 234 5.2 16 3

15 103 6.9 18 0

61 334 5.4 16 2

57 243 4.3 20 1

1  -1 -1.0 -1 0

39 106 2.7 17 1

30 177 5.9 19 2

0

306

567

549

317

93

389

302

1

295

367

114/100 3195 1801 56.7 21530 88t 132 98246/1533 78.1Totals 4112026 4.9 30 14

CAREER HIGHS: PASSING-Atts. 50 at Pit. 10/27/02, Cmps. 33 at SD 9/10/00, Pct. 81.8 (18 for 22) at Pit.

10/19/95, Yds. 387 at Sea. 11/6/94, TDs 4 vs. SF 12/5/99, Long 88-yd. TD to Darnay Scott at Sea. 9/17/95,

QB Rating 158.3 at Pit. 10/19/95; Rushing-Atts. 12 at Chi. 10/8/00, Yds. 90 at Ten. 9/12/99, Long 30 at

Hou. 11/12/95, TDs 1 (14 times) last vs. SF 10/26/03

MILESTONES: First NFL game and completion: vs. KC11/29/92, First start and TD pass: vs. Dal. 10/30/94,

First rushing TD; vs. Pit. 12/4/94,100th NFL start: at SF 12/7/04,100th TD Pass; 29-yd, pass to TE Andrew

Glover at Chi. 10/8/00,10,000 yds. passing: at Bal. 9/7/97, 20,000 yds. passing: 9/28/03 at StL, 300-yd.

passing games: (12) last 307 at Pit. 11/9/03.

EB P h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . com
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PERSONAL:

● Resides in McComb, MS, in the offseason

● Single, has a daughter, Daija Zniya (12/10/03). Is

the youngest of/children (2 brothers and 5 sisters)

● Was raised by his father. Rev. Lee Bridges, after his

mother died of pancreatic cancer when he was 11

● Had he not been successful in football, would have

pursued an MBA and looked to open a real estate

business. His brother, Gary, owns and operates a

real estate firm in Fort Wayne, IN

● As a youngster growing up in McComb, always

played quarterback and running back. He once

dreamed of playing those skills positions in the NFL

until he became too big in the 10th grade and
switched to the offensive line

● Attended his first NFL game in Jackson, MS, in 1994,

when the Eagles and Jets met in a preseason game

● His first job was a bagger and stock boy at the
Piggly Wiggly store in McComb

● Was a college teammate of current NFL 0-lineman

Torrin Tucker (Dallas) and Jason Jimenez (Green

Jeremy
Bridges

Position: Tackle/Euard

Height, Weight: 5-4. 3DI

Born: 4/19/BO in Fart WaijnE. IN

  Coiiege: Southern Mississippi

High School: South Pike. McComb. MS

MFL Experience: 2nd [2nd as an Eagle]

Acquired bg Eagles: 05-03 [IBSth

selection overall]

Originallg Joined IMEL: Same as above

Bay)

● Earned a degree in sports administration

● Graduated from South Pike HS in McComb, MS,

where he earned Pike County player of the year hon¬
ors

● Played in high school for the Eagles, in college for

the Golden Eagles, and now in the NFL with the

Eagles

● Full name: Jeremy Eugene Bridges
COLLEGE:

A four-year player who started 45 straight games for

Southern Mississippi after redshirting his freshman

year. Played both right and left tackle for the Golden

Eagles. Earned All-Conference USA honors as a sen

ior. Played with Eagles WR Todd Pinkston as a fresh

man in 1999.

A 6th round draft choice of the Eagles in 2003,

Bridges has the ability to play both tackle and guard.

Although he did not dress for a game, he spent his

rookie season learning the intricacies of the Eagles

offense under renowned offensive line coach Juan

Castillo. His position coach at Southern Mississippi in

his freshman and sophomore seasons was former

Eagles offensive lineman Pete Perot.
CAREER HIGHLIGHTS;

● Made the Eagles 2003 opening day roster but was

_  inactive for all 16 regular season games and both

postseason contests

P h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . c om B3



Philmdimiphli mpiGSw

serves as the school’s career development coordi

nator. “He’s taught me so much about the NFL,”

said Brown, “just because you have a nice car, a

nice house, and a lucrative high-paying job doesn’t

mean you don’t have problems. Most people don’t

realize that or believe it. Even other players. He also

taught me about dealing with the media during the

good times and bad.”

● Said former teammate Troy Vincent, “Sheldon’s

going to play in this league for a long time. He pre-

pares...on the first day he came into meetings with

a pen and notebook (not common for a rookie).”
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS;

● Made his first career start (vs. Was. 10/5/03) at RGB

for Bobby Taylor (foot). Started one other game for

Taylor at RGB and two more at LGB for Troy Vincent

(hip) in 2003

● Set up an Eagles TD as he snagged an INT vs. Dal.

(12/7/03) when he stepped in front of a Quincy

Garter pass intended for WR Terry Glenn

●Tied a career high with 10 tackles vs. NYG
(11/16/03)

● Had a critical block on Brian Westbrook’s 84-yd.
game-winning punt return for a TD at NYG
(10/20/03)

● Finished his rookie season ranked 2nd on the team
in special teams production points (166)

● Recorded his first career sack at SF (11/25/02)
when he dropped jeff Garcia

● Snared his first career INT vs. Dal. (QB Quincy
Garter - 9/22/02). Also pumped up the home crowd
with two highlight-film hits of WR/KR Reggie
Swinton

● Made his NFL debut at Ten. (9/8/02) as the nickel
back, after Vincent (knee) was deactivated

PERSanJAL:

● He and his wife, jenny, were married on 5/22/04
and reside in Sicklervilie, Nj

● An avid golfer, he sponsors an annual tournament
that serves as a fundraiser for Gamden (Nj) Gounty _
Goljege

Sheldon
Brawn

Position: Camerback

Height, Weight; 5-10. SOD
Born: 3/19/79 in Lancaster. 5C

Coiiege: South Carolina
High Schooi; Lewisvlile. Ft. Lawn. SC
IMFL Experience: 3rd [3rd as an Eagle]
Acguired hg Emgies: DSb-OS [59th

selection overall]
Originaiig Joined IMFL: Same as above

After the offseason departures of Troy Vincent and
Bobby Taylor, the Eagles will turn to Sheldon Brown
as a starting cornerback in 2004. Over his first two
NFL seasons, he saw plenty of action at cornerback
and provided tight coverage and dependable tackling
to go along with 3 interceptions. Said head coach
Andy Reid, “Sheldon is one of my favorites. He is not
the biggest guy or the most gifted guy, but he is going
to be the toughest guy on the field and he’s a great
competitor.”
BmaSEEO:

● Upon signing his rookie contract, paid off his par
ents’ bills and set it up so his mother would never
have to work another day in her life. Also put a
deposit down on a house for his sister, Tasha, so
that his nephews, Tyrell (9) and Ahmad (4), could
relocate to a better school district. Also had his
grandmother’s roof repaired

● Mentored on life in the pros by former NFL RB
Harold Green, a fellow South Garolina alum, who

WHAT CAM BROWN OB FOR YOU?

\  Inspired by the TV show, “Trading Spaces,” he and j
;  his wife, jenny, enjoy working on renovation projects !

around the house. Over the past few years, the
Browns have installed bench seating under the bay
window in their dining room, finished their basement
with a bar, designed their home office, and painted *
numerous rooms. ’

70 Ph i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . com



COLLEGE:

A semi-finalist for the 2001 )im Thorpe Award, given

to the nation’s premier defensive back, he collected

204 tackles, 10 INTs and 37 knockdowns during his

career. A three-year starter, was the only player in

school history to lead the team in interceptions in

three seasons (1999-2001). Earned first-team All-

America honors as a junior and All-SEC honors as a

senior and junior. Lined up at free safety for the first

four contests of his sophomore year before shifting to

cornerback. Also played on the school's baseball

team as a designated hitter and right fielder.

● Rushed for 2,020 yards and 31 TDs as a senior and

was named 1996 Associated Press South Carolina

player of the year as Lewisville HS won the Class A

state title

● Also named all-state in basketball and baseball

three times

● His most memorable football moment was beating

Clemson as a college senior. He was the game’s

MVP with 2 INTs and it was the first time his grand

mother attended a game since suffering a stroke

four years earlier

● Full name: Sheldon Dion Brown

SHELOaiM BROWM’S CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot

QUARTERBACK

Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED

INT Yds LG KDYear Team GP/GS FF FR STT

2002 Phil. 16/0

2003 Phil. 16/3

9  6 15

38 17 55

1.0 1

1.0 3

2  41 29 1

1  10 10 10

0  0 12

1  0 19

32/3TOTALS 47 23 70 2.0 3  51 29 11 1  0 31

PLAYOFFS

2002 Phil. 2/0

2003 Phil. 2/1
TOTALS 4/1

0  0 0

5  0 5

0.0 0

0.0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 1

0  0 0

5  0 5 0.0 0 0  0 0 0 0  0 1

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 10 (twice) last vs. NYG 11/16/03, Solo 7 vs. NYG 11/16/03: INTs 1

(three times) last vs. Dal. 12/7/03; SACKS 1 (twice) last at Buf. 9/28/03

MILESTONES: First game: vs. Ten. 9/8/02, Rrst start: vs. Was. 10/5/03, First sack: at SF11/25/02

(QB Jeff Garcia), First INT: vs. Dal. 9/22/02 (QB Quincy Carter).

BROWIM GAME-BY-GAME
2002 Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
Sep 8 @ Ten L T/6 1 1 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 16 @ Was W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep22 Dal W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 1 29 29 0 0 0
Sep29 Hou W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct6 @ Jax L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct20 TB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct28 NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov3 @ Chi W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NovlO IND L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novl7 Arz W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 @ SF W 1/0 3 1 4 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DecI StL W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Decs @ Sea W 1/0 0 2 2 0.0 0 1 12 12 0 0 0
Dec15 Was W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dec21 @ Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PEC28 @ NYG L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 16/0 9 6 15 1.0 1 2 41 29 1 0 0
Playoffs
Jan 11 Atl W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jan 19 TB L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0“0Totals

2003
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
Sep8 TB Ll/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 14 NE L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
Sep28 @ Buf W 1/0 7 3 10 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Oct 5 Was W 1/1 3 4 7 0.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
0ct12 @ Dal L 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0CT26 NY] W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
NovlO® GB W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novl6 NYG W 1/0 7 3 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov23 NO W 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov30@ Car W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec7 Dal W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 1 10 10 0 0 0
Dec15 @ Mia W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEC21 SF L 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 @ Was W 1/1 4 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

16/3 38 17 55 1.0 3 1 10 10 10 1 0

W 1/1 5 0 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2f\ r 0''5'0';0 0~d 0 0 0 0 0

Totals
Playoffs
Jan 11 GB
Jan 18 Car
Totals

z/P h i l a d e l p h a Eag l e s . c o m



pies of sportsmanship and courage. They are

selected in a vote by their teammates for team

effort as well as individual performance

● In the final game of his career at Collins HS, amaz

ingly carried the ball on every single offensive play

in the first half. Head coach Royce Foster allowed
Buckhalter to showcase his skills for interested col

lege recruiters. He finished the day with 47 carries,

a then state record, for 387 yds. and 6 TDs
CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● Posted a career-high 9 total TDs in 2003, while lead

ing the team in carries (126) and rushing TDs (8)

● With a 6.1 yds. per touch avg. in 2003, ranked T-i6th

among all NFL RBs (min. 100 touches)

● Was part of the Eagles “Three-Headed Monster” RB

attack in 2003 that together accounted for 1,618

rushing yards, 2,157 total yards from scrimmage

and 29 total TDs. The Eagles were the first team to

have 3 RBs with 7-plus TDs (Westbrook 13,

Buckhalter 9, Staley 7) since the StL Cardinals in

1979 (Ottis Anderson, lo; Wayne Morris, 9; and

Theotis Brown, 7). The trio scored at least one TD in

14 of 16 games in 2003. Westbrook (15.15) and —

Buckhalter (15.11) led the NFL in TDs per touch

● Notched his 1st career TD reception, an 11-yd. pass

from Donovan McNabb at Was. (12/27/03)

● Rushed for 115 yds. in a victory over Dal. (12/7/03)

including a career-long 64-yd. TD scamper. His 144

total yds. from scrimmage were also a career high

● Registered a career-high 23 rushing attempts (92 -

yds.) at Atl. (11/2/03)

● Scored a career-high 2 rushing TDs (100 yds.) vs.

NYJ (10/26/03)

Position: Running Back

Height, Weight: E-O. ZEE

Born: IB/E/ZB in Caiiins. MS

College: NEbraska

High School: Caiiins. Collins. MS

IMFL Experience: 4th [4th as an EagiE]

Acgoired bg Eagles: B4-0i [lElst SEiEc-

tian avEtail]

Originallg Joined IMFL: SamE as abavE

A strong back with a great burst, Buckhalter is in his

fourth season in Philadelphia after successfully

returning from a torn ACL suffered during mini-camp

in 2002, that kept him out the entire season. Last

year, Buckhalter teamed with Duce Staley and Brian
Westbrook in the three-headed monster attack at

running back and finished with a career-high 9 touch

downs. The Eagles fourth round draft pick in 2001,
out of a run-oriented offense at Nebraska, Buckhalter

set the team rookie rushing record with 586 yards.
BIRnSEED:

● After an impressive debut as a rookie, Buckhalter

tore the anterior cruciate ligament of his left knee In

a non-contact drill on the first day of mini-camp

(4/26/02). After missing the 2002 season, he was

back on the field in 2003 and never
looked back. For his hard work and

I dedication he was awarded the
team’s Ed Block Courage Award. The

award honors those NFL players who

exemplify commitment to the princi-

,, COUR.,

^ t"

POUNDATION’.INC.

FLOAT LIKE A BUTTERFLY,
STING LIKE A BEE

In order to strengthen and maximize the mobility of
his knee that underwent surgery to repair a torn ACL
in 2002, Buckhalter sought out renowned boxing ;
trainer Mackie Shilstone. Shilstone is the same train- i

er boxers such as Roy |ones )r., Michael Spinks and .
Riddick Bowe have relied on over the years to get
them into peak fighting condition.

After spending three weeks in New Orleans during
July of 2003, he was ready to return to the field.
“Working with him, man, i feel strong,” Buckhalter
said. “I have my explosion back, I’m working out with
him again when the season is over.”

That’s exactly what Buckhalter did in June of 2004, as
he returned to New Orleans to prepare for the season.
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● Created one of the most exciting scoring plays of the

season on Monday Night Football at Mia. (12/15/03).

From the 1 yard line, he sprinted for the right corner

of the end zone. As defenders closed in, he jumped

backwards into the air but managed to keep the ball

inside the pylon with his right hand, before being

shoved out of bounds (pictured right)

● With 586 yards on just 129 carries in 2001, broke the

Eagles rookie rushing record set by Keith Byars (177-
577) in 1986

● Also broke the club’s single-game rookie mark with

134 yards on 21 carries (6.4 avg.) in his first NFL start

vs. Arz. (10/7/01). Steve Van Buren (129 yards on

11/5/44) previously held that mark. Became the first

Eagles rookie to rush for 100 yards in first start since

Charlie Garner (16-129-2TDS) on 10/2/94 at SF

● After Duce Staley (shoulder) was injured in game 2 of

2001, stepped in as the #1 RB vs. Dal. (9/30/01) and
ran for 99 yards and his first career TD

●In 2001, ranked 3rd in the NFC/6th in the NFL in
rushing yards among all rookies. Also ranked 2nd
among NFL rookies (min. 100 carries) in yards per
carry (4.5) behind Colts RB Dominic Rhodes (4.7)

● Ran for 50 yards on 6 carries, including a 31-yd.
scamper that set up the Eagles first TD in the NFC
Championship Game at StL before leaving late in the
1st half with an ankle injury

PERSaniAL:

● Single and resides in Cherry Hill, N|
● All-state selection at Collins (MS) HS, he rushed for

1,302 yards as a junior and gained 1,722 yards with
12 TDs on 235 carries (7.3 avg.) as a senior

● His brother, Chris, was a member of the Eagles prac
tice squad in 1996

● Has a younger brother, justin, a 6-0,200-pound RB in
the 11th grade at Collins HS. “Just wait, you’re gonna

—- start hearing about him,” boasted the big brother
● Visited the Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia for

Halloween in 2003 dressed as a scarecrow
_  ● Claims to have always been the class clown. “1 love

to be funny and have a good time. I got away with a
lot of stuff because of my smile”

● Grew up listening to The Isley Brothers, Al Green and
Teddy Pendergast

● The nickname “The General,” was given to him after
ESPN’s Chris Berman referred to him as Correll
“General” Buckhalter, referring to General Albert
Burkhalter, from the TV show “Hogan’s Heroes”

● Majored in sociology

This photo of Buckhalter managing to keep the football
inside the pylon for the score at Mia. (12/15/03), was
taken by team photographer Drew Hallowell. The shot
entitled, “Got Air?,” earned honorable mention in the
annual NFL Hall of Fame photo contest in 2003.

COLLEGE:

Finished his career at Nebraska ranked 8th in school
history with 2,522 rushing yards. Played in 46 games
(9 starts) and gained 2,522 yards with 27 touchdowns
on 413 carries (6.1 avg.). Topped the loo-yard barrier
on 11 occasions. As a senior, earned All-Big Xii
Conference honorable mention accolades after post
ing 106-750-7TDS rushing (7.1 avg.) and 5-85-iTD
receiving totals.
IKJUHY HISTORY:

Suffered a torn ACL in his left knee on 4/26/02 during
the first practice of the first minicamp of 2002.
Underwent surgery on 5/22/02 by Dr. Arthur
Bartolozzi and Dr. Peter DeLuca. Was placed on
Physically Unable to Perform List on 8/27/02.
Suffered ankle injury in first half of the NFC
Championship game at StL (1/27/02) and did not
return.
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CORRELL BUCKHALTER’S CAREER STATISTICS
RUSHING

No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

RECEIVING

No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

KICKOFF RETURNS

No. Yds. Avg. LGTDYear Team GP/GS

2001 Phil. 15/6

2002 Phil. 0/0

2003 Phil. 15/5

1  28 28.0 28 013 130 10.0 26 0129 586 4.5 48 2

Physically Unable to Perform List - Knee

10 133 13.3 27 1 0  0 0.0 0 0126 542 4.3 64t 8
0  0 0.0 0 030/11 23 26311.4 27 1255 1128 4.4 64t 10TOTALS

PLAYOFFS

2001 Phil. 3/0

2002 Phil. 0/0

2003 Phil. 2/0

0  0 0.0 0 04  26 6.5 9 018 110 6.1 31 1

Physically Unable to Perform List - Knee

31 10.3 23 03 0  0 0.0 0 020 60 3.0 9 0
0  0 0.0 0 05/0 7  57 8.1 23 0TOTALS 38 170 4.5 31 1

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 2003 (2), 2001 (11), TOTAL: (13)

CAREER HIGHS: RUSHING - Alt. 23 at Atl. 11/2/03, Yards 134 vs. Arz. 10/7/01, Long 64! vs. Dal. 12/7/03,

TDs 2 vs. NYJ10/26/03 RECEIVING - Recpts. 5 at TB 1/6/02, Yards 50 (twice) last at TB 1/6/02, Long 27 vs.

NYG 11/16/03, TDs 1 at Was. 12/27/03 from Donovan McNabb.

MILESTONES: First Start: vs. Arz. 10/7/01, First TD: rushing vs. Dal. 9/30/01, receiving at Was. 12/27/03

from Donovan McNabb, First 100-yd. game: vs. Arz. 10/7/01,100-yd. rushing games: 3 last vs. Dal.

12/7/03.

BUCKHALTER EAME-BY-EAME
RECEIVING

No Yo Av LGTD lYS DArE 0pp. W/L PS
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 Sep8 TB l i/T

2003

4  50 12.5 26 0 102 SepW NE L 1/0
1  9 9.0 9 0 108 Sep 28 @ Buf W 1/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 134 Oct 5 Was W 1/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 34 Oct 12 @ Dai L 1/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 29 0CT19 @ NYG W 1/0
1  -1 -1.0 -1 0 13 Oct26 NYI W 1/1
0  0 0.0 0 0 66 Nov2 @ Atl W 1/1

INACTIVE/ SUSPENDED Nov 10 6 GB W 1/1
4  5 1.3 3 0 1 4 4.0 4 0 9 N0VI6 NYG W 1/0

RUSHING

2  6 3.0 7 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 6 Nov23 NO W 1/0
1  4 4.0 4 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 4 Nov30@Car W 1/1
1  2 2.0 2 0 1 18 18.0 18 0 20 Dec7 Dal W 1/0
2  13 6.5 11 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 13 Dec 15 @ Mia W 1/0
7  39 5.6 23 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 39 Dec21 SF L 0/0
20 89 4.5 18 0 5 50 10.0 16 0 139 Dec 27 @ Was W 1/0

No Yd Av LG TD
0  0 0.0 0 0
18 52 2.9 9 0
20 99 5.0 48 1
21 134 6.4 37 0
11 34 3.1 9 0
7  29 4.1 12 0
4  14 3.5 9 0
11 66 6.0 16 1

129 586 4.5 48 2 13 130 10.0 26 0 716 Totals
Playoffs

9  55 6.1 25T 1 2 13 6.5 8 0 68 |AN 11 GB W 1/0

W

3  5 1.7 2 0 2 13 6.5 9 0 18 Ian 18 Car L 1/0
6  50 8.3 31 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 50 Totals
18 no 6.1 31 1 4 26 6.5 9 0| 136

RUSHING
No Yd Av LG TD

RECEIVING
No Yd Av LGTD TYS

2001 Phhadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W,ijLm

L UO 01  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
11 25 2.3 13 1
3  3 1.0 2 0
11 52 4.7 20t 1
3  19 4.5 11 0
15 100 6,7 21 2
23 92 4.0 13 0
9  23 2.6 11 0
5  2 0.4 4 1
7  18 2.6 8 1
6  30 5.0 13 0
13 115 8.8 64t 1
6  9 1.5 3 1

0  0 0.0 0 0
1  2121.0 21 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  2 2.0 2 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  1818.0 18 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  27 27.0 27 0
1  20 20.0 20 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  29 14.5 24 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

INACTIVE/ SUSPENDED
13 54 4.2 12 0 3 16 5.3 llT 1
126 542 4.3 64t 8 10 133 13.3 27 1

Sep 9 StL
Sep23@Sea W 1/0
Sep 30 Dal W 1/0
Oct 7 Arz L 1/1
Oct22@NYG W 1/1
Oct 28 Oak L 1/1
Nov 4 @Arz W 1/1
Nov 11 Min W 1/0
Nov18@Dal W 0/0
Nov 25 Wash L 1/0
Nov29@KC W 1/0
Dec 9 SD W 1/0
Dec 16 @ Wash W 1/1
Dec22@SF L 1/0
Dec 30 NYG W 1/0
Ian 6 @TB W 1/1
Totals
Playoffs
Jan 12 TB W 1/0
)an19 @ Chi W 1/0
Ian 27 @ StL L 1/0

W

21
25
3
54
19
100
no
23
29
38
30
144
9

70
675

1  5 5.0 5 0
2  26 13.0 23 0
3  31 10.3 23 0

179  12 1.3 6 0
7411 48 4.4 9 0

20 60 3.0 9 0270 91
3?0Totals

2002
Spent the entire 2002 season on the Physically Unable to Perform List after
SUFFERING ATORN ANTERIOR CRUCIATE LIGAMENT IN THE SPRING OF 2002.
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am and not get home until 7:00 pm. If she can do

that much for me, I figure there’s a lot more I can do
for her.”

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● In 2001, ranked 2nd in the NFC and fifth in the NFL in

sacks among all rookie defenders with 6

● His 6 sacks were the 2nd most by a rookie in team

history (Corey Simon had 9.5 in 2000)

● Set a career high in sacks with 2 vs. SD’s Doug

Flutie (12/9/01)

● Logged his first career postseason sack in the NFC

Championship game at StL (1/27/02) when he

dropped Kurt Warner for a 2-yd. loss on the final
play of the first half

PERSaniAL:

● Single, he resides in Mt. Laurel, N), and visits

Greenbelt, MD, throughout the offseason where his

mother lives. His father, Willie Cooper, is a metro
bus driver and lives in Riverdale, MD. Derrick also

works out at the University of Mississippi occasion
ally in the offseason

● Was an all-state selection as an outside linebacker

at Eleanor Roosevelt HS in Greenbelt, MD. Named

his team’s MVP and defensive player of the year as
a senior after collecting 102 tackles, 4 sacks, recov

ering one fumble for a TD and grabbing an INT. Also

selected to participate in the Chesapeake Classic

all-star game that year

UBmck
Burgess

Position: OefensivE End

Height, Weight: E-E. EEE

Born: B/IE/7B in Lake Dty, 5C

College: Mississippi

High School: Raaseveit. BrEEnbelt. MD

IVFL Experience: 4th [4th as an EaglE]

Acgoired bg Eagles: 03-01 [E3th seIec-

tian avEtail]

Originallg Joined IMFL: 5amE as abavE

One game in two years. Even though it may not seem

very significant, it’s a statistic that goes a lot deeper

for Derrick Burgess. He endured two foot surgeries in

2002 and a torn Achilles tendon in the 2003 presea

son. He’s missed 31 regular season and four postsea

son games. Although it has been a trying time for

Burgess, he’s stayed positive. “Being away from the

—' game made me miss it even more,” said Burgess dur¬

ing a 2004 mini-camp. “It's just like in life, you don't

know how much you miss something until it's gone.”

A 3rd round draft choice in 2001, Burgess took advan-

tage of his limited playing time and recorded 6 sacks,

5th-highest among rookies that year.
BIRDSEED:

—^ ● His mother, Priscilla, took a job at a Wendy’s chain

in Greenbelt, MD, over 20 years ago in order to
move her son to a much safer school than the one

he attended in Washington, DC. Since that time she

has become the manager of the company’s training
center in Greenbelt. Burgess admires how hard his

mother has worked, “She would go to work at 5:00

HE’S OLD-SCHaaL

Burgess could be in line to be the next Philadelphia ;
spokesman for Mitchell & Ness, the oldest sporting i
goods retailer in Philadelphia, who now have a corner
on the market for vintage authentic sports jerseys and
accessories worldwide.

“It started out as a competition between me and my
boys, to see who could have the best jerseys,” said

! Burgess. “Now I just like the way they look and fit. I get
i  jerseys of the guys I idolized growing up. Lots of good :
r memories,”

j With over 40 jerseys currently stuffing his closet, he i
: has provided us with his top 5 football jerseys:

5. joe Montana - Chiefs
4, "Mean” Joe Greene-Steelers
3. A1 Toon - jets
2. O.j. Simpson ■ Buffalo

:  1. Derrick Thomas - Chiefs Pro Bowl

PHILADELPH lA, PA
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BURGESS GAME-BY-GAME● Also lettered ir basketball averaging i8 points and

11 rebounds over his junior and senior seasons

● Hosted football camps in King Street and Lake City,

SC, with former Ole Miss players Kendrick Clancy

(Steelers) and Armegis Spearman (Bengals) during

the summer of 2003

● is a big fan of movies but only watches VHS tapes.

His two favorite movies are “Tombstone” and “Sling

Blade”

● Has a daughter, Xhiir (1/19/01)

● Majored in business

● Full name: Derrick Lee Burgess

COLLEGE:

Finished his career with 166 tackles, 40 stops for loss

es and 17.5 sacks. Was a third-team All-America

selection by Football News and first team All-SEC

selection as a senior. In his final season, ranked third

on the team with a career-high 60 tackles, and led the

squad with 9.5 sacks and 18 tackles for a loss.

mJURY HISTORY:

Suffered a torn Achilles tendon in his left foot during

practice on 9/5/03 and was placed on the Injured

Reserve list the following day. Missed the bulk of the

2002 season after a right foot injury suffered in the

season opener at Ten. (9/8/02)

2001 Phiiadeiphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Imt Yds Lg KD F FI!
Sep'S Sft LT/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 23 @ Sea W 1/0 L 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 30 Dal W 1/1 1 3 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0CT7 Arz L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oci 22 @ NVG W 1/0 2 3 5 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct28 Oak L 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov4 @ Arz W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Novll Min W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novl8@ Dal W 1/1 3 1 4 1.0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOV25 Wash L 1/1 6 5 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov29@ KC W 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec9 SD W 1/0 3 1 4 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 16 @ Wash W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec22 @ 5F L 1/0 0 2 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec30 NYG W 1/0 4 2 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
n6 e TB W 1/0 6 0 6 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

16/4 30 21 51 6.0 11 0 0 0 0 0 1OTAIS
Playoffs
|AN12 TB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 19 @ Chi W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
|an27 @ StL L 1/0 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

3/0 4 0 4 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0Totals

2002
Qpp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD ff FR

Sep8 @ Ten LT/0 1 0 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aher suffering a broken fifth metatarsal in his right foot atTennessee,
was INAaiVE FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE SEASON.

Date

2003
Spent the entire 2003 season on the Iniured Reserve List after suffering a
TORN Achilles tendon on 9/5/03.

BERRICK BURGESS' CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK
Sacks HurYear Team GP/GS

2001 Phil. 16/4

2002 Phil. I/O

2003 Phil. 0/0
TOTALS 17/4

KD FF FR

6.0 11

0.0 1

0  0 1

0  0 0

30 21 51

1  0 1

INIURED RESERVE - ACHILLES

6.0 12 0  0 131 21 52

PLAYOFFS

2001 Phil. 3/0

2002 Phil. 0/0

2003 Phil. 0/0
TOTALS 3/0

4  0 4

DEACTIVATED

INIURED RESERVE

1.0 0 1 1 0

- Foot

- ACHILLES

1 1 04  0 4 1.0 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES - 200i (i)

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total ii vs. Was. 11/25/01, Solo 6 (twice) last at

TB 1/6/02; SACKS - 2 vs. SD 12/9/01

MILESTONES; First Start: vs. Dal. 9/30/01, First sack: at Sea. 9/23/01 (QB

Matt Hasselbeck).
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ing. He’s good at blitzing and he’s good at tackling.”
He was rewarded for his tremendous efforts with a

lucrative seven-year contract on 4/28/03.
BIROSEED:

● Earned NFC defensive ROW honors after being the
first player in NFL history to record a sack, an INT,
FR, and TD reception in a single game vs. Hou.
(9/29/02). It was the first time a fake punt was con
verted into a TD by the Eagles since 1988 (Terry
Hoage). He victimized Texans QB David Carr for the
defensive trio of events before taking a pitch from
Brian Mitchell on the fake punt and racing 57 yds.
for his 4th career TD

● “I wish I could eat cereal for breakfast, lunch and
dinner and watch as much cartoons as my son and
daughter.” A huge fan of cartoons, he watches “Tom
& lerry” with his daughter, Briani, and “Yu-Gi-Oh!”
with his son, Brian. He estimates that he watches as
much if not more cartoons than his kids

● Named the best “blitzer to complement the rush of
the front four” in Sports lllustrated’s NFL Preview
(9/1/03) wrote Paul Zimmerman. “You’ve got to
have speed and a killer instinct, because if you’re
crafty enough and time your blitz just right, you
might have a free shot at the passer. Lawyer Milloy
excels in this area,
but Dawkins is the
master”

● Said Cowboys Pro
Bowl safety Darren
Woodson: "Brian

'f
Dawkins is the best

■U

.  ■■ W

1
Brian
Bawhins

—- Position: Bafety
Height, Weight: 6-0. EIO
Born: 10/13/73 in Jacksanvilie, FL
  Coiiege: Clemsan
High Schooi: Raines, Jacksonville. FL
IVFL Experience: Oth [9th as an Eagle]
Acqoired bg Eagies: 03b-95 [Elst

selection overall]
Originalig Joined IVFL: Same as above

To understand this three-time Pro
Bowl safety, just take a look on the
top shelf of his locker. There you will
find multiple figurines of his favorite
comic book hero. Wolverine, some
of which have been sent by his fans.

Wolverine is the low-key leader of the
X-Men, a comic book action series, an
animated cartoon and two full-length
feature films. Wolverine is known for
his animal-keen senses that allow
him to track his adversaries with
great ease, very much like Dawkins
hunts down opposing ball carriers
and receivers. The Eagles 2nd round
draft choice in 1996 landed a starting

role in the 2nd game of his rookie season and has
averaged 90 tackles per year while posting 21 inter
ceptions and countless train-wreck hits. Said Monday
Night Football analyst John Madden, “Brian Dawkins
is the best free safety in football. He’s good at cover-

safety in the league,
bar none. He has
been consistent
each and every time
I've seen him play.
He does all the little Wolverine
things that help his
team win."

Of the X-Men
Id Marvel Comics

● Has appeared in more games as an Eagle (110) than
any other player on the curent roster

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● A three-time Pro Bowl selection in 1999, 2001 and
2002, was also named first alternate in 2000,
despite missing three games due to an emergency
appendectomy

● Since 2000, the Eagles are 7-0 when Dawkins
records at least a partial sack
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PhmamipMi

Football Newsweekly, Pro Football Weekly and USA ^
Today Sports Weekly

● Intercepted Michael Vick in divisional playoff win
vs. Atl (1/11/03). Also drilled Vick with a highlight-
film hit on a scramble

● Collected a season-high 14 tackles, the second-

highest total of his career, at NYG (12/28/02) and
forced a fumble

● Collected a sack and an INT at Was. (QB Danny

Wuerffel - 9/16/02)

● His 2001 Pro Bowl campaign was fueled by 106 tack
les. He earned All-NFL honors from the Associated —

Press, Football Digest, The Sporting News, Pro

Football Weekly and Sports Illustrated. Was also
named to the All-Madden team

● Forced and recovered a fumble from Chargers RB

LaDainian Tomlinson (12/9/01) and raced 49 yards
for a score. Forced another Tomlinson fumble that

was recovered by Hollis Thomas

● Registered a career-high 2 interceptions vs. Tony

Banks and a TD-saving tackle on WR Rod Gardner at

Was. (11/25/01)

● In 1999, was an All-Pro selection by Sports
Illustrated and an All-NFC pick by Pro Football

Weekly and Football News. Was also named the

Eagles defensive MVP

● Began the 1999 season with an interception in each

of the first three games: vs. Arz., vs. TB and vs. Buf.

In doing so he became the first Eagle to record an

INT in three consecutive games since CB Eric Allen —^

and S Rich Miano did so in games 2-4 in 1993

● His 67-yard INT return for a TD off of Damon Huard

at Mia. (10/24/99) was his longest INT return

● In the 2000 Pro Bowl, tied a then NFL record with 2

INTsfor the NFC squad

● Picked off Giants QB Danny Kanell on 12/7/97 and

returned the ball 64 yds. for his first TD as a pro

●Earned NFL All-Rookie team honors from Pro
Football Weekly, College & Pro Football
Newsweekly, and Football News in 1996

● Notched his first career INT vs. Atl.'s Bobby Hebert
(9/22/96). The following week in a Monday night
game vs. Dal. (9/30) sacked Troy Aikman, forcing a
fumble that Rhett Hall returned 32 yds. for a TD

PERSOMAL:

● Brian and his wife, Connie, were high school sweet
hearts and have known each other since they were
15 years old. They have a son, Brian, Jr. (8/2/96),
and a daughter, Brionni (9/23/99)

● Currently ranks tied for 11th in INTs (21) and 4th in
INT return yds. (387) on the Eagles all-time lists

● Intercepted Brett Favre in OT of the NFC Divisional
playoff game vs. GB (1/11/04) which led to the
game-winning 31-yd. FG by David Akers

● Recorded 8 tackles, a half sack and an INT at Mia.
(QBJay Fiedler - 12/15/03) on Monday Night
Football. Was named “Co-Horse Trailer Player of the
Game” along with Donovan McNabb

● Earned a Pro Bowl appearance in 2002 after leading
the team with a career-high 131 tackles. Also set
career highs in sacks (3), forced fumbles (7), and
fumble recoveries (3)

● Selected by his teammates as the Eagles defensive
MVP in 2002, and was an all-NFL selection by the
Associated Press, Football Digest, Sports
Illustrated, The Sporting News, College and Pro

AM X-TRA SPECIAL VISIT

Dawkins and his family visited the Marvel Comics
headquarters in New York City in 2002 to meet with
Adam Kubert and Danny Miki, the artists who draw
the X-Men comics. While there, he was presented
with Kubert’s rendering of Dawkins as Wolverine,
(pictured below)
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● Serves as the regional spokesman for the Juvenile
Diabetes Foundation

● Has become quite tbe pitch-man. His clients include

print ads for Zinman Furs (with his wife Connie) and
Auntie Ann’s Pretzels, and a TV ad for Ventresca’s

Men’s Clothing

● Was hired as the 2004 Eagles defensive insider for

FOX-29’s “Eagles Gameday Live” pregame show

●Was an all-state selection at Raines HS in
Jacksonville, FL (the same school attended by for
mer Eagles WR Harold Carmichael and current
Eagles CB Lito Sheppard) and helped lead that team
to 30 consecutive wins. In 2003, the school ranked
2nd in the NFL in number of current players. The
others were all wide receivers: Lions Shawn
Jefferson, Texans Jabar Gaffney and Redskins Rod
Gardner

● Also earned all-conference honors in basketball
● Was inducted into the Raines HS Hall of Fame in

2004

● Made a contribution to Raines HS that, among
many things, helped refurbish the weight room. The
facility was named the Brian Dawkins Training
Complex

miar maim
During the week, Dawkins walks the Eagles locker
room as a humble, mild mannered. God-fearing man.
But on game day he transforms into one of the most
fierce and energetic creatures ever to occupy a sec
ondary. What’s the secret?
“My man Peduzzi hooks me up,” explains Dawkins.
“When he puts that Breathe Right on my nose, I Just
become the idiot man!”

Chris Peduzzi, one of the Eagles athletic trainers, pre
pares that Breathe Right strip before Dawkins even
gets to the stadium. He colors the strip with a mid
night green marker on one half and a silver paint pen
on the other. Although he is not a superstitious man,
Dawkins is very particular about the application of
the strip as the silver side must be on the left side of
his nose.

Once the strip has been applied Dawkins has one
more ritual. He drinks his “Idiot Juice,” a pinch of
Vitamin B-12.

● Has contributed to Forest View Pop Warner in
Jacksonville where he started his football career

●Was named the first-team strong safety on
Clemson’s all-centennial team in 1995

● Joined Wolverine to drop the ceremonial first puck
at a Philadelphia Phantoms (AHL) game in 2003. It
was just his second hockey game ever

● “Stop, Drop, Roil, Cool and Call,” that is the catch
phrase of the public service announcement that
Dawkins filmed with the Burn Prevention
Foundation in 2002. The PSA was a part of a nation
al educational video and Brian is still active with the
cause

● An active member of the Eagles Bible study group
and a huge fan of gospel music

● Earned his degree in education
● Full name: Brian Patrick Dawkins
COLLEGE:

A three-year starter at strong safety for Clemson, fin
ished his career with 234 tackles and 11 intercep
tions. Was an All-ACC and a 2nd-team All-America
selection as a senior when his team-high 6 INTs tied
him for the conference lead. Also an outstanding spe
cial teams player, he made 35 stops on those units.

MO HOLDS BARRED

In the 2002 offseason, Dawkins began teaming up
with NHB (No Holds Barred) ultimate fighting champi
on, Tim Catalfo (a.k.a. Obake) for his offseason work
outs. Three years later, he still finds the unorthodox
training methods to be the best way to prepare for
battle.
A 44-year-old northern New Jersey native and
Syracuse graduate who practices as a chiropractor,
Catalfo is the reigning world extreme fighting super i
heavyweight champion. j
Obake has taught Dawkins to lift properly by control- j
ling the weights and “using every muscle fiber” dur
ing his intense training. He had always focused his
lifting on his upper body, but it was the power and
movement that was developed in his legs that has
made a difference.
“Obake knows what it takes to be the best,” said
Dawkins. “My only regret is that I didn’t train with him
sooner.”

Team Obake has currently trained 12 world champions
in extreme fighting and works with other pro athletes,
including Donovin Darius Oaguars).
"As soon as we hit the floor to train, it's on," said
Obake of his prized pupil. "Brian transforms immedi
ately and puts on his game face.'
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right ankle vs. Wash. (10/11/98) and subsequently

missed the next two games. Suffered a bruised fibula

at )ax. (10/12/97) and missed the following week’s

matchup vs. Arz. Strained his groin at Ind. (12/5/96)

and was sidelined for the final two regular season

contests, but returned for the playoffs.

mJLJRY HISTORY:

Suffered a Lis Franc sprain in his foot vs. TB (9/8/03)

and missed nine of the next 10 games. In 2000,

missed games 4-6 while recovering from an emer

gency appendectomy (9/19). Broke his hand at Arz.

on 12/5/99, but did not miss a game. Sprained his

DAWKiniS GAME-BY-GAME
19991996 Phiiadelphia Eagles

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Iht Yds Lg KD FF FR
T~rSepI @ Wash W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 TT o

Sep9 @ GB L 1/1 8 3 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0
SEP15 Det W 1/1 5 0 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0
Sep22 @ Atl W 1/1 3 1 A 0.0 0 1 30 30 2  0 0
Sep30 Dal L 1/1 A 4 8 1.0 0 0 0 0 1  1 0
Oct 13 @ NVG W 1/1 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 1  0 0
Oct20 Mia W 1/1 3 5 8 0.0 0 1 11 11 1  0 0
Oct27 Car W 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0  0 1
Nov3 @ Dal W 1/1 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0
Nov 10 Bof L 1/1 a 1 5 0.0 0 1 0 0 2  0 0
Nov 17 Was« L 1/1 6 1 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0
Nov2A 9 Arz L 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 1  0 1
DecI NVG W 1/1 4 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 1  0 0

L  1/1 3 1 A 0.0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0Decs 9 l«D
INACTIVE/GROIN
 INACTIVE/GROIN

lA/13 53 21 74 1.0 0 3 A1 30 9 1 2

Dec 1A 9 NY| W 0/0
Arz W 0/0Dec 22

Totals

Qpp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur INT Yns LG KD FF FR
Sep 12 Arz L ifi 4 0 A 0.0 1 1 23 23 0 0 0
Date

Sep 19 TB L 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 1 1 37 37 0 0 0
Sep26 @ Bof L 1/1 9 2 11 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
0ct3 § NVG L l/1 7 3 10 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0
Oct 10 Dal W 1/1 6 0 6 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
0cTl7 @ Cm W 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
0ct2A 9 Mia L l/1 4 5 9 0.0 1 1 67 67T 3 0 1
0CT31 NVG L l/1 6 1 7 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov? 9 Car L l/1 7 3 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NovlA Wash W 1/1 6 1 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0
Nov 21 INB L 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
NOV28 9 Wash L 1/1 2 2 A 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Decs 9 Arz L l/1 1 1 2 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
Dec12 9 Dal L 1/1 A 1 5 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 19 NE W 1 1 2 2 4 1.0 3 0 0 0 4 1 1

SiL W 1 1 7 1 8 0.0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0
16/16 77 26 103 1.5 17 A 127 67t 19 6 2

Jan 2
Totals

PlAYOFFS
Dec29 @ SF L l/1 6 0 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2000

Sep 10 NVG L 1/1

Date Opp,
Sep 3 Dal

Sep 17 9 GB L 1/1
SEP2A 9 NO W 0/0

Atl W 0/0

S  A T SacHur INT Yds LG KD FF FR
A  1 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
6  2 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4  5 9 0.0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0

INACTIVE/APPENDIX
INACTIVE/APPENDIX
INACTIVE/APPENDIX

Oct 15 9 Arz W 1/1 1 1 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

OCTl

Wash L 0/0Oct 8

Oct22 Chi W 1/1 2 6 8 0.0 0 1 30 30 2 0 0
Oct29 § NVG L 1/1 a 2 6 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dal W 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOV12 9 Pit W 1/1 6 2 8 0.0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0
Nov 5

Novl9 Arz W 1/1 A 3 7 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOV26 9 Wash W 1/1 3 5 8 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1

Ten L 1/1 6 5 11 0.0 a 0 0 0 3 0 0
DecIO 9 Cle W 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 1 1 32 32 1 0 0
Dec 3

Dec 24 CIN W 1/1 7 2 9 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13/13 57 37 94 2.0 14 A 62 32 10 0 1

1997
Date Opp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur INT Yps LG KD ff FR
Aug 31 9 NVG LT/1 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sep 7 GB W 1/1 A 3 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 15 9 Dal L 1/1 4 0 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep28 9 Min L 1/1 7 0 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct5 Wash W 1/1 3 2 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 12 9 Jax L 1/1 3 1 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 19 Arz W 0/0
Oct26 Dal W 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

INACTIVE/FIBULA

Nov2 9 Arz L 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
NovlO SF L 1/1 2 2 A 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Nov 16 § Balt T 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov23 Pit W 1/1 5 0 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov30 CiN W 1/1 3 1 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Dec? NVG L l/1 8 0 8 0.0 0 1 6A 6At 1 0 0
Dec 14 9 Atl L l/1 5 0 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 21 9 Wash L 1/1 4 1 5 0.0 0 1 12 12 1 0 0
Totals 15/15 62 13 75 0.0 0 3 76 6AT 11 0 0

Totals
Playoffs
Dec31 TB W 1/1 1 1 2 0.0 0 0
Ian 7 9 NVG L l/1 2 1 3 0.0 0 0
TGtais 2/2 3 2 5 0.0 0 0

0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 01998

Date Opp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur INT Yds LG KD F FR
5ep6 Sea LW 3 3 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 13 9 Atl L 1/1 1 A 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 20 9 Arz L 1/1 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Sep 27 KC L 1/1 7 1 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
0ct4 9 Den L l/1 7 5 12 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 11 Wash W 1/1 4 2 6 0.0 0 1 9 9 0 0 1
0CT18 9SD L 0/0  "INACTIVE/ANKLE
Nov 2 Dal L 0/0 INAQIVE/ANKLE
Nov8 Det W 1/1 6 1 7 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 15 9 Wash L 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 22 9 NVG L l/1 2 2 4 0.0 0 1 30 30 0 0 0
Nov29 9 GB L 1/1 4 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec3 StL W 1/1 7 1 8 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEC13 Arz L 1/1 11 A 15 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0
DEC20 9 Dal L 1/1 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
PEC27 NVG L 1/1 A 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

14/14 66 26 92 1.0 2 2 39 30 7 2 1Totals

2001

n $  A T SacHur INT Yds LG KD FF FR
9  4 13 0,0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
6  3 9 1.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
2  2 4 0.5 5 0 0 0 3 0 0
3  1 4 0.0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0
4  2 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2  1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
3  8 11 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
1  3 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
3  6 9 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3  5 8 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
1  2 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
4  4 8 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 2 1
7  5 12 0.0 1 2 15 15 0 0 0
1  3 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6  2 8 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

INACTIVE
ms 55 51 106 1.5 20 2 15 15 11 2 2

Date Opp. W,
SEP9 SfL
Sep 23 @ Sea W 1/1
Sep 30 Dal W 1/1
Oct 7 Arz L 1/1
Oct 22 @ NYG W 1/1
Oct 28 Oak L 1/1
Nov 4 @ Arz W 1/1
Nov 11 Min W 1/1
Nov 18 @ Dal W 1/1
Nov 25 Wash L 1/1
Nov 29 @ KC W 1/1
Dec 9 SD W 1/1
Dec 16 @ Wash W 1/1
Dec 22 @ SF L 1/1
Dec 30 NYG W 1/1
)an6 @ TB W 0/0
Totals
Playoffs
Jan 12 TB W 1/1 1 1 2 0.0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
Jan 19 @ Chi W 1/1 5 0 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 27 @ StL L 1/1 6 0 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

3/3 12 1 13 0.0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0Totals
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OAWKilVS EAME-BY-EAME
2002 2003
Date Opp, W/L P/S S A T SacHiir INT Yds LG KD F7 FI!
Sep 8 § Ten LT/1 6 2 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
5ep16 @ Was W 1/1 2 4 6 1.0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
Sep 22 Dal W 1/1 8 0 8 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
SEP29 Hou W 1/1 5 2 7 1.0 1 1 27 27 0 0 1
0ct6 @ Jax L l/1 7 4 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct20 TB W 1/1 6 5 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Oct28 NYG W 1/1 2 3 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
N0V3 @ Chi W 1/1 4 4 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov 10 Im L 1/1 5 3 8 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
NOV17 Aez W 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 @ SF W l/l 6 5 11 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
DecI StL W 1/1 9 3 12 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Dec8 @ Sea W 1/1 2 3 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
DecIS Was W 1/1 3 2 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Dec 21 @ Dai W 1/1 3 3 6 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
Dec28 8 NYG L l/1 7 7 14 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Totaes
PlAYOFFS
Jan 11 An W 1/1 3 1 4 0.0 0 1 21 21 1 0 0

16/16 78 53 131 3.0 10 2 27 27 9 7 3

Jan 19 TB L l/l 3 3 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2]2 6 4 10 0.0 0 1 21 21 1 0 0Totals

Date Opp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hue INT Yds LG KD FF FR
Sep8 TB L 1/1 7 4 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 14 NE L o/o INACTIVE/LIS FRANC SPRAIN

INACTIVE/LIS FRANC SPRAIN
INACTIVE/LIS FRANC SPRAIN
INACTIVE/LIS FRANC SPRAIN
INACTIVE/LIS FRANC SPRAIN
INACTIVE/LIS FRANC SPRAIN
INACTIVE/LIS FRANC SPRAIN
INACTIVE/LIS FRANC SPRAIN

NYG W 1/1 4 3 7 0.0 2 0 0 0 2 1 0
INACTIVE/LIS FRANC SPRAIN

Nov30@ Car W l/l 3 2 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 28 @ Buf W 0/0
Oct 5 Was W 0/0
Oct 12 @ Dal L 0/0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 0/0
Oct 26 I
Nov 2 @ Atl W O/O
Nov 10 @ GB W 0/0
Nov 16
Nov 23 NO W 0/0

NYJ W 0/0

Dec7 Dal W 1/1 5 0 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Deck @ Mia W 1/1 3 5 8 0.5 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
Dec21 SF L 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
PEC27 @ Was W l/l 7 2 9 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals
PUVOFFS
Jan 11 GB W 1/1 8 0 8 0.0 0 1 35 35 1 0 0

7/7 32 19 51 0.5 2 1 0  0 5 2 0

Jan 18 Car L 1/1 0 0 O O.O O O O O O O O
2/2 8 0 8 0.0 0 1 35 35 1 0 0Totals

BRiAIM BAWKHMS' CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED

INT Yds LG KDYear Teaivi GP/GS FF R Sir

1996 Phil. 14/13

1997 Phil. 15/15

1998 Phil. 14/14

1999 Phil. 16/16

2000 Phil. 13/13

2001 Phil. 15/15

2002 Phil. 16/16
2003 Phil. 111

53 21 74

62 13 75

66 26 92

77 26 103

57 37 94

55 51 106

78 53 131

32 19 51

1.0 0

0.0 0

1.0 2

1.5 17

2.0 14

1.5 20

3.0 10

0,5 2

3  41 30 9

3  76 64t 11

2  39 30 7

4 127 67t 19

4  62 32 10

2  15 15 11

2  27 27 9

1 0 0 5

1  2 18

0  0 12

2  1 3

6  2 0

0  1 2

2  2 0

7  3 0

2  0 0.
110/109TOTALS 480 246 726 10.5 65 21 387 67t 81 20 11 0

PLAYOFFS

1996 Phil. 1/1

2000 Phil. 2/2

2001 Phil. 3/3

2002 Phil. 2/2

2003 Phil. 2/2

6  0 6

3  2 5

12 1 13

6  4 10

8  0 8

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

1 0 0 3

1  21 21 1

1  35 35 1

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

10/10TOTALS 35 7 42 0.0 0 3  56 35 5 0  0 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

RECEIVING: 1-57-iTD vs. Hou. 9/29/02

TOUCHDOWNS: vs. NYG 12/7/97 (64-yd. INT retuFn - QB Danny Kanell), at Mia. 10/24/99 (67-yd.

INT return - QB Damon Huard), vs. SD 12/9/01 (49-yd. fumble return), vs. Hou. 9/29/02 (57-yd.

reception from Brian Mitchell on a fake punt)

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES ■ Total 15 vs. Arz. 12/13/98, Solo 11 vs. Arz. 12/13/98; INTs ■ 2 at Was.

12/16/01, Long 67 yds. for a TD at Mia. (QB Damon Huard) 10/24/99; SACKS - 2 vs. Arz. 11/19/00

MILESTONES: First start: at GB 9/9/96, First INT: at Atl. 9/22/96 (QB Bobby Hebert), First sack:

vs. Dal. 9/30/96 (QB Troy Aikman), 100th game: at Sea. 12/8/02.
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PhiladlelphiB^EaglBS

● Travels to road games with the clothes on his back, ^
his playbook and a toothbrush. In fact, goes to

Target each summer to get a new travel ensemble

that he wears on each trip. Koy bragged, “i can get
an entire outfit for under loo bucks.”

● Is the younger brother of former Eagle and current

Falcons QB Ty Detmer. Joined Ty in becoming the ist

pair of brothers to each start an NFL game at QB
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● In 2003, appeared in 3 regular season games as

well as the NFC Championship game on offense

● In his first start since 1999, led the Eagles to an -»»■
emotional Monday Night Football win at SF
(11/25/02), in place of McNabb (ankle). Afterthrow-
ing for 2 TDs and rushing for another score, he left
during the 3rd qtr. with a gruesome injury. As he
tried to brace himself from a hit after releasing a
pass attempt, his left arm was jolted into the turf
and the elbow was dislocated. Earned “Horse
Trailer" POG honors from ABC for his efforts

● Converted a perfect option pitch to K David Akers on
a fake FG attempt vs. Dal. (9/22/02) that resulted in
a 10-yard gain and a first down —

● Executed a perfect behind-the-back, no-look lateral
to Akers who galloped 15 yards for a 1st down on a
fake FG at Arz. (10/15/00)

● In his only playing time of the 1999 season led the
Eagles to a 24-9 victory vs. NE (12/19) as he fired 3
TD passes, including a 50 ydr. to Torrance Small

● Began the 1998 season as the 3rd QB behind Bobby
Hoying and Rodney Peete. When both suffered
injuries, Detmer landed his first career starting role
at GB (11/29). He then went on to start the final four
games of the season, including the season finale at
Dal. (12/20) when he posted career highs in atts.
(43), completions (24), and yards (231)

PERSONAL:

● He and his wife, Katie, a former University of
Colorado skier, have two sons, Koy, Jr. (3/1/96) and
Koal (1/30/03), and a daughter Katie (11/17/00).
The family resides in San Antonio, TX

● Helped coach little Koy’s baseball team in the 2004
offseason as an assistant coach

● Detmer, along with other Eagle players, were
instructors at NFL 101, a workshop designed espe
cially for women to teach them the ins and outs of
football. Detmer and teammate Dirk Johnson did
their part by educating the class on the finer points —
of special teams

Kay
Datmer

Position: tJuartErback

Height, Weight: E-l. 195
Born: 7/5/73 in San Antonia, TX

College: Caiorada
High School: Mission. San Antonio. TX
NFL Experience: Bth [Bth as an Eaglo]
Acqoired bg Eagles: D7a-97 [B07th

seiection overall]

The son of a renowned Texas high school football
coach, Detmer brings a special element to the Eagles
equation. With a unique sense of humor, toughness,
and his unassuming athletic ability, Koy is a perenni
al locker room favorite. A 7th round draft choice in
1997, he earned his role as the Eagles backup QB in
an unorthodox manner. He went from the Injured
Reserve list as a rookie, to being a five-game starter
in 1998 and then back to the 3rd quarterback role in
1999, before taking over his current job in 2000.
Detmer is an important component of the special
teams as the holder on all FGs and PATs. He signed a
four-year contract on 2/26/03.
BIRDSEED:

● Trained actor Ryan Kwanten, the star of “American
Brown,” a movie produced by Christina Lurie, the
wife of Eagles owner Jeffrey Lurie. The movie was
about a West Texas QB and his relationship with a
priest in New York. Kwanten spent a few days at a
football camp run by Koy’s father. Sonny. Koy taught
Kwanten, who had never thrown a football before
the movie, the proper mechanics of throwing
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● For Halloween dressed as a mariachi musician in

2002 and a Musketeer in 2001 and visited the

Chiidren’s Hospital of Philadelphia with his team
mates

● Was an all-state QB in a pro-style passing offense at

Mission (TX) HS, where he was coached by his

father, Sonny. Finished his career with a state-

record 8,221 passing yards and 82 TDs

● Also lettered in basketball and golf

● Is the Eagles ace golfer. His handicap is currently an
8. His favorite course is The Quary in San Antonio,

TX. In Philadelphia he likes to play at Laurel Creek

Country Club in Mt Laurel, N|

● When asked who would comprise his ultimate four

some besides himself, he listed Bill Murray, Tiger
Woods, and former teammate Steve Everitt

● List of favorites: Okie Erom Muskogee (song),

Aquaman (super hero), and science (subject in
school)

● Boyhood heroes include Roger Staubach and Tom

Landry

● Earned his degree in communications

● Full name: Koy Dennis Detmer. Was named after

Ernie Koy, Sr. and jr., both legendary football play
ers in the state of Texas

COLLEGE:

One of the most prolific passers in Colorado history,

set the school record for most touchdown passes

with 40. By throwing for 3,156 yds. and 22 TDs in

1996, became the first QB in Buffaloes history to

throw for over 3,000 yards in a season. Capped his

career with a 45-25-371-0-3TD passing effort in a 33-

21 win over Washington in the Holiday Bowl. Earned
first-team All-Big 12 Conference honors and was a

finalist for the johnny Unitas Golden Arm Award given

to the nation’s top senior passer. Amassed career

passing totals of 594 atts., 350 comps., 5,390 yds., 25
I NTs, and 40 TDs.
iniJURY HISTORY:

Dislocated his left elbow at SF (11/25/02) and was

inactive for two games. Injured his right knee on

8/19/97 and spent the rest of his rookie season on

the Injured Reserve list. He had previously undergone

season-ending surgery to the same knee in ‘95 while
at the Univ. of Colorado.

KOY OETMER'S CAREER STATISTICS
PASSING

Att Cmp Per Yds LG TD Int Sack Rat.
RUSHING

No Yds Avc LG TDYear Team GP/GS
1997 Phil. 0/0
1998 Phil. 8/5
1999 Phil. 1/1
2000 Phil. 16/0
2001 Phil. 16/0
2002 Phil. 14/1
2003 Phil. 16/0

INIURED RESERVE - KNEE
181 97 53.6 1011 61t
29 10 34.5 181 50t 3
1  0 0.0 0  0 0
14 5 35.7 51 16 0
28 19 67.9 224 37 2
5  3 60.0

5

32 15 0

 5 5/29 67.7
2 0/0 62.6
1 0/0 0.0
1 1/9 17.3
0 1/8115.8
0 0/0 78.8

7  20 2.9 8 0
2  -2 -1.0 -1 0
1  8 8.0 8 0
8  6 0.8 14 0
2  4 2.0 3 1
0  0 0.0 0 0

7WTOTALS 258 124 52.0 1499 6lT 10 9 7/46 68.0 20 36 1.8 14 1

PLAYOFFS

2000 Phil. 2/0
2001 Phil. 3/0
2002 Phil. 2/0
2003 Phil. 2/0

0  0 0 0 0/0 0.0
0  0 0 0 0/0 0.0
0  0 0 0 0/0 0.0
88 27 0 1 1/8 40.2

14 7 50.0 88 27 0 1 1/8 40.2

0 0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0
7 50.0

0
0
14

0 0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0

0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0

0
0
0

TOTALS 9/0 0  0 0.0 0 0

CAREER HIGHS: PASSING - Atts. 43 at Dal. 12/20/98, Cmps. 24 at Dal. 12/20/98, Yds. 231 at Dal. 12/20/98,
TDs 3 vs. NE 12/29/99, Long 61-yd. TD to Irving Fryar vs. StL 12/3/98, Comp. Pet. (min. 10 att.) 69.2% at SF
11/25/02; RUSHING - Atts. 2 (6 times) last at TB 1/6/02, Yds. 13 at TB 1/6/02, Long 14 at TB 1/6/02
MILESTONES; First NFL game and completion: at Den. 10/4/98, First start and TD pass: at GB 11/29/98
(WR left Graham), First rushing TD: at SF 11/25/02 (i-yd. run).
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OETMER GAME-BY-EAME
The following statistics REFLEa ohly games that detmer played on offense,

1997 Philadelphia Eaglis , ,
SPEHT THE ENTIRE SEASON ON THE IHIURED RESERVE LIST AFTER INjURING HIS RIGHT KNEE DURING TRAINING CAMP ON 8/19/97

RUSHING
An. Yds. Avg.. LG 11)

PASSING
An. CMP. Pa Yds. TD INT LG Sack/Yds Rat.

Total
Net Yds. Pa Offense

9  3 33.3 36 0 0 33 46.5
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
5  2 AO.O 20 0 1 12 1/1 12.5
36 22 61.1 185 2 0 29 2/18 92.9
33 17 51.5 169 2 1 6lT 0/0 73.9
28 16 57.1 219 1 1 45 0/0 79.3
43 24 55.8 231 0 1 42 0/0 61.3
  27 13 48.1 151 0 1 37 2/10 50.1

8/5 181 97 53.6 1011 5 TSTf 5/29 67J

PASSING
0pp. W/L GP/GS An. Cmp. Pa Yds. 10 INT LG Sack/Yds Rat.
NE W 1/1 29 10 34.5 181 3 TSOi 0/0 6l6

PASSING
Y/L GP/GS An. Cmp. Pa Yds. TD INT LG Sack/Yds Rat.
w  i/0 i 0 ao 0 0 i 0 o/o oS

Oal5 @ Arz W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 0.0

Oct 4 @ DTn
Nov 8

Dec 3

1999
Date
Dec 19

2000
0pp. W,Date
DalSep 3

Ian 7 @ NYG L 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 0.0
Oct22 Chi W 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0

1998
III GP/GS

Det W 1/0
Nov 15 @ Was L 1/0
Nov 29 @ GB L 1/1

StL W 1/1
Dec 13 Arz L 1/1
Dec 20 @ Dal L 1/1
Dec 27 NYG L 1/1
Totals tfV

Date 0pp. W,
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  6 6.0 6 0
1  -1 -1.0 -1 0
2  3 1.5 0

22.936
0 0.0
19

74.6173
56.2168
60.5222

0 239 67.12 4.0
54.91  4 4.0 0 145

0 1002 46.07  20 2.9

RUSHING
An. Yds. Avg.. LG TD Net Yds. Pa. Offense

Total

m2  -2 -1.0 -1 0 179

RUSHING
An. Yds. Avg.. LG TD

Total
Net Yds. Pa. Offense

00  0
0  0
0  0

0.00.0 0 0
0.0 0 0
0.0 0 0

0.00
0 0.0

8.0 0 2.71
1  0 OX 6 6 i 0 OjO 6J 1 8.0 8 0 8 0.7Totals lo

RUSHING
An. Yds.

Total
Avg.. LG TD NetYds. Pa. Offense

PASSING
Date Opp. W/L GP/GS An. Cmp. Pa. Yds. TD INT LG Sack/Yds Rat.
2001

Se^O Dal W 1/0 0 6 OO 6 0 0 0 0/0 ^
Nov 11 Min W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
Nov 18 @ Dal W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
Dec9 SD W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
n6 @ TB W 1/0 14 5 35.7 51 0 1 16 1/9 17.3

16/0 I 14 5 35.7 5l 6 T^6 1/9 173

PASSING
fill GP/GS An. Cmp. Pa. Yds. TD INT LG Sa«/Yds Rat.
W  1/0 2 r^OX 3 0 T“3 0/0 5^

0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 0.0
26 18 69.2 227 2 0 37 1/8 121.8

14/1" X'2S 19 67.9 "224 2 0"l7 1?8 USX

●0.41  -1 -IX -1 0
2  -3 -1.5 -1 0
2  -2 -IX -1 0
1  -1 -IX -1 0
2  13 6.5 14 0
8  6 0.8 14 0,

■1
●0.6●3
●0.9●2
●0.4●1
18.655

48 3.1otals

Total
NetYds. Pa. Offense

RUSHING
An. Yds. Avg.. LG TD

2002
Date Opp. W,

OX1  3 3.0 3 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  1 1.0 It 1

0Sep 22 Dal
Nov 17 Arz W 1/0
Nov 25 @ 5F W 1/1
Totals

0 0,0
64.1220

220 17.62 2X 3 1

Total
NetYds. Pa. Offense

RUSHING
An. Yds. Avg.. LG TD

0.0 0 00  0
0.0 0 00  0
0.0 0 00  0

PASSING
An. Cmp. Pa. Yds. TD INT LG Saoc/Yds Rat.
“1 0 ox 0 6 6 6 0/0 39l

2  2 100 25 0 0 15 0/0 118.8
2  1 50.0 7 0 0 7 58.3

2003
Opp. W/L GP/GS
TB L 1/0

Sep 14 NE L 1/0
Dec 27 @ Was W 1/0
Totals
Playoffs
Ian 18 Car L 1/0

Date
Sep 8

Wo

0 0
9,325

7 2,1
3X0  0 0.0 0 03  60.0 32 0 0 15 3278.85

0  1 27 1/8 0  0 0,0 0 0 27.77  50,0 88 40.2
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■ ● Signed with the Eagles as an undrafted rookie free

I  agent in 2002 only to be released on 8/24. Was

H  later signed to the Eagles practice squad on 12/24
B  for the remainder of the postseason

PERSOniAL:

Y ● Single and resides in Philadelphia and Los Angeles

● Was raised by his grandmother, Edith Sibley, who
U  passed away from diabetes in the 2004 offseason.

H  Kori was extremely close with her and plans on
l|' becoming involved in the fight against diabetes

● Has two daughters, Ajia (7/20/96) and Angel
(12/1/99)

● Acting was very accessible to him growing up in L.A.

Has a producer friend in Hollywood and wants to

get into acting someday

● Is very culturally and politically aware. Earned a

degree in international politics from USC, where he

took many global affairs courses in pursuit of class

es with multi-sided perspectives

● Speaks Spanish on a functional level. Was able to

hold conversations in Barcelona when playing in
NFL Europe

● Lettered in football and track at Washington HS in
Los Angeles, CA

● Full name: Kori Markese Dickerson

COLLEGE;

As a senior, made a successful transition from LB,

where he spent his junior season, to TE and went on

to start all 12 games for Southern Cal. He caught 25
passes for 334 yards and 2 TDs in 2001 for the

Trojans. Prior to his junior season played DE for two

years. Excelled on special teams and was also a high

jumper on the Trojans track team where he posted a
career-high 6-foot, 93/4-inches.

(4^
I

all

Kari
Dlchersan |

— Position: Tight End

Height, Weight; E-4. E50

Born: 1E/5/7B in Las Angeles. CA

^ Coiiege: Bauthern California

High Schooi: Washington. Las Angeles. CA

IMFL Experience: 1st [End as an Eagle]

Acguired bg Eagies: Signed as a rookie

free agent in EDOE

Originaiig Joined !\IFL: Same as above

Originally signed by the Eagles as a rookie free agent

in 2002, Dickerson has spent parts of the last two sea

sons on the team’s 53-man roster and on the practice

squad. An athletic tight end who started his college
career as a defensive end and linebacker, Dickerson

made the most of his opportunities during the 2003

preseason, hauling in 2 touchdown passes.
CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● After spending 14 games on the practice squad, was

promoted to the active roster on 12/20/03 and saw

action in two regular season games and one postsea
son contest

● Re-signed with the Eagles on 1/30/03 and was later

allocated to the Frankfurt Galaxy of the NFL Europe
where he appeared in World Bowl XI.

E9 mim 
Year Team GP/GS Rec. Yards Avg. LG TD

CARBat STATISTICS

2003 Phil. 2/0 0 0  0.0 0 0

PLAYOFFS

2003 Phil. 1/0 0 0  0.0 0 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 2003 (3) TOTAL: (3)
MILESTONES: First game: vs. SF12/21/03.
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● As the son of a principal, Ena and his family moved ^
around a number on times during his youth. His

most interesting stops came at the Collville Indian
Reservation and at the Arrow Lake Preservation,

home to a Nez Perce Indian community, on the ^
Canadian border in Northeastern Washington.

Peato, his father, was the principal of that school

(kindergarten through 12th grade) while Justin was

in 8th through loth grade. With just 78 students in ●

the senior high portion of the school, Justin was

only able to play 8-man football in his freshman

and sophomore years. “I loved being in such a

small community. It was comfortable. I’m a quiet

guy and it suited me well.”
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● A staple on the Eagles special teams, tied for 3rd on
those units in tackles (22) and 4th in production

points (168) in 2003

● Had a critical block to help spring Brian Westbrook

on an 84-yd. punt return at NYG (10/19/03)

PERSaniAL;

● He and his wife, Dana, have a son. Justice

(2/19/02), and reside in Spanish Fork, LIT —^

● Attended Shelton (WA) HS where he also lettered in
basketball and baseball

● Graduated with a degree in history ^

● Would be teaching if not playing football

● Has a dream of flying planes one day. Growing up

he wanted to be an Air Force pilot

● Enjoys hunting, fishing, and camping, but his
favorite thing to do is hiking in the mountains by
himself

● Full name: Justin Peato Ena

COLLEEE:

A three-year starter at BYU, he moved from strong-
side linebacker to the inside as a junior after All-
American Rob Morris was drafted in the first round by

Indianapolis in 2000. Became the 5th player in school

history to lead the team in tackles for two consecu

tive seasons (107 as a junior and 101 as a senior). ____
Earned All-Mountain West first-team honors in 2000

and 2001, and 2nd team honors in 1999. In 48 career

games, amassed 279 tackles, including 29 for a loss

and 4 sacks. Added 2 INTs, 6 FFs and 4 FRs.

Justm
Ena

Position: LinEbackEr

Height, Weight: E-3. S47
Boro: 11/20/77 in Prnva, UT

Coiiege: BYU

High Schooi: Shsltan. Shelton. \NA

IVFL Experience: 3rd [3rd as an EaglE]

Acquired bg Eagies: SignEd as a raaklE

fTEE agent in 2002

Originaiig Joined IMFL: Same as above

A highly productive player during his college career

at BYU, Justin Ena was disappointed his name was

not announced as one of the 261 players selected in

the 2002 draft. He quickly turned that disappoint

ment into determination, soaking in advice from fel
low BYU alum and Pro Bowl TE Chad Lewis, who, like

Ena, was a 25-year-old rookie with high aspirations.
Ena became one of two undrafted rookies who

earned a spot on the Eagles opening day roster (Artis
Hicks was the other). Ena has since been a very pro

ductive player on special teams (34 tackles in 29

overall games).
BIRDSEED:

● Comes from a family of football players - uncle Tali

(Washington State), brothers Packy (Oregon State)

and Tali (currently at New Mexico)
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JUSTIIM ElVA'S CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK

Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED

INT Yds LG KDYear Team GP/GS FF FR Sn
2002 Phil. 9/0
2003 Phil. 16/0

1  0 1

0  0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0
0  0 9

0  0 22
25/0TOTALS 1 0 1 0.0 0 0  0 0 0 0  0 31

PLAYOFFS

2002 Phil. 2/0

2003 Phil. 2/0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 2

0  0 1

0  0 3TOTALS 4/0 0  0 0 0.0 0 0  0 0 0

CAREER HIGHS; TACKLES-Total 1 vs. Ind. 11/10/02, Solo i vs. Ind. 11/10/02

MILESTONES: First game: at Ten. 9/8/02.

£7U4 GAME-BY-GAME
2002 Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Iht Yds Lg KD ff FR
Sep 8 @ Ten L 1/0 TT 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 16 @ Was W 0/0
Sep 22 Dal W 0/0
Sep 29 Hod W 0/0
Oct 6 @ |ax L o/o

W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
INACTIVE

W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

A«z W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
w 0/0

DecI StL W 0/0
Decs @ Sea W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Dec 15 Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Dec21 @ Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Dec 28 18 NYG L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Totals
Playoffs
Ian 11 Atl W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nl9 TB L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INAQIVE
INACTIVE

Oct 20 TB
Oct 28 NYG W O/O
Nov 3 @ Chi
Nov 10 Ind
Nov 17
Nov 25 @ SF INACTIVE

INACTIVE
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0

Wo 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

OTALS 2/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

2003
Date 0pp. W/t P/S S A T Sac Hur Iht Yds 1g KD FF FR
SepI T8 t 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SepM NE L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28 @ Buf W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 5 Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 12 @ Dal L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct26 NYI W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
N0V2 @ Atl W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novloe GB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 16 NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOV23 NO W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 30 @ Car W l/o 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec? Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec15 ® Mia W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 SF L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 27 6 Was W l/o 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals
PlAVOFFS
lAHll G8 W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
lAH 18 Car L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16/0 0 0 OTIO 0 O' 0  0 0 0 0

2/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0Totals 0  0 0 0 0
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TAI KWAIV ZO

In addition to his boxing training, Zo, as he’s known
to his teammates, trained with a fitness and body
building expert this past offseason using Tai Kwan
Do to improve his balance and lower body strength.
Plans to learn Mu Shu, a martial arts form that teach-

; es short range explosiveness.

CAREER HIBHLIEHTS:

● Appeared in all i6 regular season and both postsea

son games on the field goal and kick return units

and as the Eagles backup center in 2003. He

appeared on offense in short-yardage situations
PERSOIXIAL:

●Single and resides in Birmingham, AL, and
Philadelphia

● Nicknamed “Mt. Ephraim,” a town in New jersey a
short distance from Philadelphia

● Hobbies are fishing and training dogs. Has a
Rotweiller, Tyson, back home in Alabama

● Enjoys cooking and has learned all of his recipes
from his mother

● Visited the Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia for
Halloween of 2003 dressed as a “Dracula”

● Majored in marketing
● Earned All-America and all-state accolades in foot

ball as a senior at Wenonah (AL) HS. Also participat
ed in basketball, baseball and track (holds the
school record with a discus throw of 143 feet)

● If he wasn’t playing football, he’d have a motivation
al speaking company in Birmingham, AL

● Has a daughter, Tyra E. Hollis (6)
● Eull name: Alonzo Brandon Ephraim
COLLEGE:

A four-year player who earned All-SEC honors as a
senior and junior at Alabama. Broke into the starting
lineup as a junior at center, and provided leadership
for an offensive line that featured three freshmen.
Closed out his career with 25 straight starts.

I

Alania
Ephraim

Pasitian: CEnter

Height, Weight: 5-4. 31E
Barn: Il/B/Bl in Birmingham. AL
Oaiiege: Alabama
High Schaai: Wenonah. Wenonah. AL
IVFL Experience: End [End as an Eagle]
Acquired bg Eagies: Signed as a rookie

free agent in E003
Originaiig Jained IVFL: Same as above

One of six rookie free agents to make the opening day
roster in 2003, Ephraim is a back-up at center and
guard, while serving as a tackle-eligible in short
yardage situations. With a year under his belt in the
Eagles offense, he is looking to make a larger contri
bution on the field in 2004. Finished 2003 ranked
loth in special teams production points (89).
BIROSEED:

● An avid boxer, picked up the sport as a senior in
high school. In his amateur career, Ephraim is 2-0 in
his fights, which were official bouts lasting 5 rounds

● Made it a point to get involved in the Philadelphia
community in the 2004 offseason. Has an immense
desire to show youth in the community that some
one cares about them. Some of the charities he has
worked with include: The Roxborough YMCA,
WCAU-TV-NBC lo’s “Fittest,” the Atlantic City Men’s
Disability Awards Banquet and the Arthur Ashe
Foundation

EPHRAIM’S CAREER GAMES PLAYEO/

STARTED: (Eagles 2003); 2003 (16/0)
TDTAL: (.16/0).
PLAYOFF GAMES PlAYEO/STARTED:

2003 (2/0) TOTAL: (2/0).
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● A big fan of motorcycles, owns a Harley Softtail

Heritage Classic. Enjoys taking it out for long rides

and has trekked to the Jersey Shore on the back

roads “just enjoying the ride.” Also participated in a
charity ride with teammates, David Akers and Jon

Runyan, sponsored by Mike’s Famous Harley-

Davidson of New Castle, DE, in June of 2004

● Hank’s brother, David, was stationed with the

United States Army’s 3rd Infantry Division in Iraq as
part of Operation Iraqi Freedom. Their father is also

a Vietnam veteran. David now resides in Pittsburgh
and is in the Army Reserves

“His job and my job are totally different,” said Hank

of his brother while he was oversees. “He’s fighting

for and securing our freedom and I’m just entertain

ing people. I have all the respect for him. He’s my lit
tle brother. We’ve been through a lot.”

● An undersized lineman in high school, Fraley was
not heavily recruited and decided to attend Robert

Morris because the head coach was joe Walton, the

former coach of the New York Jets. Recalled long
time Gaithersburg HS coach John Harvill, "Hank
worked his tail off. He would work all summer. What

a great young man. He was so coachable. i didn't

think he'd ever make it to the pros ... The first two

years he was an average football player. Hank did
everything anyone ever asked him to do.''

● Prior to starting his NFL career, Fraley planned on

teaching history and coaching football

● Became only the 2nd player in Robert Morris histo

ry to have his number, 75, retired (the other was RB

Tim Hall who played for the Raiders)

● In his first ever NFL game (vs. StL 9/9/01), was fined
for an illegal downfield block
CAREER HIEHLIGHTS:

● In 55 games played as an Eagle has started all but

one, including 7 starts in the postseason. He did not

start the 2001 regular season finale, a meaningless

game in terms of playoff standings

● Was part of an offensive line in 2003 that protected

QB Donovan McNabb on the way to his 4th-straight

Pro Bowl appearance, and paved the way for the

“Three Headed Monster” RB attack that posted a

combined 1,618 rushing yds. and 2,465 total yds.
from scrimmage

Hanh
Fraley

— Position: Center

Height, Weight: E-S. 300

Born: 9/EI/Z7 in Baithersburg. MO

^ Coiiege: Robert Morris

High Schooi: EaittEfstug. Baittiersburg. MO

I\!FL Experience: 5th [5th as an Eagie]

Acqoired hg Eagles: Waivers [Pit] EOOO

Originallg Joined IVFL: Signed as a rook

ie free agent bg Pittsburgh in EOOO

The anchor of the Eagles offensive line since 2001,

Hank Fraley climbed a steep ladder to find himself at
the current rung of his career. An undrafted free

^ agent, Fraley stepped in for injured center Bubba

Miller at the end of the 2001 preseason and has not

looked back. It’s no accident Fraley has progressed so
much as a player. He works hard, studies hard, and

stays late, watching hour after hour of film with the

quarterbacks. Fraley took that blue-collar attitude

plus a feisty style of play, to earn a lucrative five-year

contract extension in 2002. A non-scholarship player

at Division 1-AA Robert Morris in Pittsburgh, PA,

Fraley signed as a rookie free agent with the Steelers

in 2000, but was released and claimed off waivers by

_ the Eagles on 8/28/00.
BIRaSEED:

● Sponsors the Hank Fraley Award which is presented

annually to a high school football player in the

Philadelphia area who gets the most from his abili

ties. The 2004 recipient was Nick Colleluori, 5-9,

170-pound, defensive lineman from Ridley (PA) HS

FRALEY’S CAREER GAMES PLAYED/

STARTED: (Eagles 2000-2003); 2000 (o/o), 2001
(16/15), 2002 (16/16), 2003 (16/16); TDTAL; (48/47),
PLAYDFF GAMES PLAYED/STARTED: 2000

(0/0), 2001 (3/3), 2002 (2/2), 2003 (2/2); TDTAL: (7/7).
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● Helped Gaithersburg HS to the Maryland state

championship game as a senior in 1995

● Was an instructor at NFL 101, a workshop designed

especially for women to teach the ins and outs of
football, in 2003

● Was an honored guest at the 2003 Pennsylvania

Special Olympics Hall of Fame Dinner

● Spoke at St. Peters School in New jersey in 2002

about the importance of learning to read and receiv

ing a good education

● Participates in numerous charity golf events

● Went turkey hunting in Mississippi over the past
two offseasons. He and his buddies hunt turkeys

(Hank has shot two) and cook them for dinner

● Has two chocolate labs, Coconut and Brandy

● Was the keynote speaker at Gaithersburg High

School’s graduation ceremony in 2002

● Enjoys fishing, hunting, racquetball and dominoes

● Grew up as a big fan of the Baltimore Orioles

● Has a degree in social science

● Full name: Henry F. Fraley
COLLEBB:

Was a three-time All-America selection and a three

time first-team All-Northeast Conference choice at

tackle, as the Robert Morris Colonials won the NEC ̂

championship each season. Selected as the Football
Gazette's Lineman of the Year and his team’s Co-Most

Valuable Player in 1999.

SUCH A SWEET BUY

Hank was nicknamed “Honey Buns," by fellow line
man Tra Thomas. When Fraley joined his teammates
for the 2001 team picture a bee would not leave
Fraley alone and his
teammates figured he
was lust too sweet.

When Charlie Pizzi, presi- ^
dent of Tastykake, a local
snack cake company, learned of Fraley’s nickname he j
sent him a case of Tastykake’s Honey Buns. Fraley in ;
turn asked for a case to be sent to his brother, David, ;

who was serving in Iraq at the time. j

● Started all 16 games in 2002 and helped pave the

way for the league’s 4th-highest scoring offense

(25.9 pts./game), the best output in team history

(415)

● Helped Duce Staley notch his 3rd career 1,000-yd

rushing season in 2002

● The 2002 offensive line allowed the team’s lowest

sack total (36) in a 16-game season since 1981 (22)

● Started 15 games and played nearly every offensive
down in 2001. Did not start the season finale at TB

(1/6/02) but played in a reserve role at RT

● Spent the entire 2000 season on the club's 53-man
roster but was inactive for all 16 games and both

playoff contests
PERSaniAL:

● He and his wife, Christy, reside in Sicklerville, N|,
with their newborn son Trent Alexander (4/20/04).

Christy was a speech pathologist at an elementary

school in New jersey but will now be a stay-at-home
mother

● Has played in a Wednesday night bowling league in
Turnersville, N|, each of the last two offseasons. His

172.4 average has propelled his team, Team-3, into

first place in 2004

OIIVIVER Ania A MOVIE )

Fraley and QB Donovan McNabb stay late at the j
NovaCare Complex during the week to watch extra j
game film of their upcoming opponents. After grab- J
bing some dinner from the coaches’ buffet, the two
lock themselves in the QB’s meeting room devouring

food and film. j
jokes head coach Andy Reid, “Donovan just keeps i

feeding Fraley cookies to keep him there late.” j
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football. They are running and hitting each other for
90 minutes without breaks or timeouts. Those ath-

I  letes are physical specimens.”

● Is addicted to reality television shows, especially
“Survivor,” “Fear Factor,” “The Bachelor” and “The

Apprentice.” He and his wife, Kerry, would like to
one day participate on Fear Factor

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Played in the first two games of 2003 before tearing

the Achilles tendon in his left leg vs. NE (9/14/03)

● Matched a career-high with three starts (vs. Hou., at

Jax., vs. StL) in 2002, setting career marks with 4
sacks and 2 forced fumbles

● Started the final two games of the 2001 season and

all 3 playoff games in place of Hollis Thomas (foot)

● Posted 48 tackles and 3.5 sacks in 2000. Tied a

career high with 7 tackles at Was. (11/26), while

helping limit the Redskins to a season-low 44 rush
ing yards

● Started his only game of the 1997 season for Chi. at
HO (10/5) and recorded his first career fumble

recovery. Recorded his first career sack at StL

(12/14/97) off QB Tony Banks

● Recorded a career-high 7 tackles vs. GB during his
rookie season (10/6/96)

PERSaniAL:

● He and his wife, Kerry, were married on 5/10/03.

The best man was fellow defensive tackle Corey
Simon. They reside in Tallahassee, FL

● Kerry, a former two-time Indiana state high school
track champ in the 800 meter, who was undefeated

in her final two seasons, ran track at Florida State

● He and Kerry are avid movie buffs and would love to

someday become critics for their local newspaper

● Was rated the 2nd-best prospect in the state at

jenison (Ml) HS. Notched 25 sacks during his career

and was also highly regarded as an offensive guard

● Also lettered in baseball, wrestling and track

● Earned his degree in marketing in just three-and-a-
half years

● Is a member of the Eagles Bible study group and is
active in Ministry Champions For Christ with team

mate and close friend Corey Simon. Grasmanis’ pas
tor is Ron Miller in Tallahassee, FL

● Attends the Role Model Summits around the coun

try during the offseason. The summits are in con

junction with Ministry Champions For Christ

▼

Paul
Grasmanis

Position: DefensivE TacklE

Height, Weight: 5-3. S9B

Born: B/3/73 in Brand Rapids. Ml

^ Coilege: Notrs DamE

High Schooi: Jenison. JEOisan. Ml

IMFL Experience: ath [5tii as an EaglE]

Acgoired bg Bogies: UFA [DanJ 3000

““ Originoiig Joined IMFL: 04-35 by

Chicago [IIBth SElEctian ovErall]

A reliable component of the Eagles defensive line

rotation since 2000, Grasmanis has perfected his role
as a dependable reserve defensive tackle, while earn-

^ ing the respect of his teammates and coaches alike.

"He’s a street fighter,” said defensive coordinator Jim

Johnson. Even though Grasmanis suffered a season

ending Achilles tendon injury early in 2003, he was

rewarded for his play with a three-year contract on

3/10/04. He spent three seasons in Chicago after

being selected by the Bears in the 4th round in 1996.
After being released by the Bears prior to the start of

the 1999 regular season, he spent one week with St.
Louis before finishing the season with Denver.
BIRDSEED;

—. ● Traveled to South Africa this past offseason with

Champions For Christ, to meet with the locals and

share with them his thoughts on Christianity. Spent

time in the cities of Johannesburg and Cape Town.

— While there, Paul had the privilege of speaking to
their National Rugby, who he has the utmost

respect for. "Their sport is harder than American
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COLLEGE:

A two-year starter at Notre Dame, he registered seven
sacks and ii tackles for a loss in his career. Was a first-

team AP All-Independent selection as a senior, starting

every game at nose guard and recording 70 tackles,

4.5 sacks and seven stops for a loss. Started 11 games
at defensive end as a junior. Was a teammate of cur

rent Eagle CB Bobby Taylor.
HVJURY HISTORY:

Tore the Achilles tendon in his left leg vs. NE (9/14/03)

and was placed on the Injured Reserve list two days

later. Suffered a sprained MCL vs. SD (12/9/01) and

was inactive for two games. Was inactive at Arz.

(10/11/98) due to an injured foot.

● Visited the set of “Live! With Regis & Kelly” in

September of 2002. At the end of the show, host and

long-time Notre Dame fan Regis Philbin welcomed
Paul on television

● Dressed up as “Bob the Builder” (2003) and as a
French musketeer (2002) for the Eagles Halloween

visit to Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia

● Visited Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia and

worked with patients to create patriotic decorations

to be displayed around CHOP and local firehouses

● Donates time and money to buy and deliver gifts to

youngsters from the Children’s Crisis Treatment
Center in Philadelphia

● His favorite vacation spot is Maui and his dream
vacations are Alaska and a Nile River cruise

● Has a doberman named Winston, named after

Winston Churchill. He also has a dog named Zoey,

“It’s a Heinz 57 dog. It’s a dumpster dog, it’s a little

bit of everything.”

● Is of Latvian descent

● Full name: Paul Ryan Grasmanis

PAUL ERASMAIMIS’ CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur KD FF FRYear Team GP/GS

0.0 NA
0.5 NA
1.0 NA
0.0 0
3.5 13
2.0 13
4.0 12
11) 2

0  0 0
0  0 1
0  0 0
0  0 0
0  1 0
0  0 0
0  2 0
O O P

14/3 7  15 22
13 10 23
12 8 20
4  2 6
31 17 48
12 10 22
20 14 34

1996 Chi.
1997 Chi.
1998 Chi.
1999 Den.
2000 Phil. 16/0

16/1
15/0
5/0

2001 Phil. 14/2
2002 Phil. 16/3
2003 Phil. 2/0 64 2

0  3 198/9 103 78 181 12.0 40TOTALS

PLAYOFFS
2000 Phil. 2/0
2001 Phil. 3/3
2002 Phil. 2/0
2003 Phil. 0/0

0  0 0
0  0 0
0  0 0

2  1 3
5  3 8
1  1 2

INjURED RESERVE

0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0

- ACHILLES

0  0 07/3 0.0 08  5 13TOTALS

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 7 (twice) last at Was. 11/26/00, Solo 4 at
Was. 11/26/00; SACKS -1 (11 times) last vs. NE 9/14/03
MILESTONES; First start; vs. GB 10/6/96, First sack: at StL 12/14/97 (QB
Tony Banks).
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ERASMAIVIS EAME-BY-EAME
1996ChicagoBears
Date 0pp. W,u 2000 Phiiadelphia Eagles

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Iht Yds Lg KD FF FR
Sep 3 @ Dal W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SepIO NYG L 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 17 @ GB L 1/0 2 1 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 24 @ NO W 1/0 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OCTl Atl W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 8 Was I 1/0 3 1 4 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 15 @ Arz W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct22 Chi W 1/0 1 3 4 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct29 @ NYG L 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov 5 Dal W 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 12 @ Pit W 1/0 3 2 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 19 Arz W 1/0 3 2 5 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov26@ Was W 1/0 4 3 7 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 3 Ten L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 10 @ Cle W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 24 On W 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals
Playoffs
Dec31 TB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16/0 31 17 48 3.5 13 0 0  0 0 1 0

Ian 7 8 NYG L l/o 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2/0 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

Sep 8 @ Was L 0/0
Sep 2 Dal

Sep 15 Min L 1/0
Sep 22 @ Oet L 1/0
Sep 29 Oak W 1/0
Oct 6 6B L 1/1
Oct13@NO L 1/1
Oct 28 @ Min W 1/0
Nov 3 TB
Nov 10 @ Den L l/O

W 1/0

Novl7@KC L 1/0
Nov 24 Det W 1/0

S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
INAGIVE
INACTIVE

0  1 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  2 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
3  4 7 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
2  3 5 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  1 I 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  1 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0

DecI @ GB L l/0 2 0 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Decs StL W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 14 SD W 1/1 0 1 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 22 @ TB L 1/0 0 2 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0

nr 22 0.0 O O O O O O OTotals

1997
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
SepI @ GB Ll/0 0 1 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 7 Min L 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 14 Oet L 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 21 @ NE L 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28 @ Dal L l/o 0 3 3 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0

L l/1 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 1Oct 5
OcTl2 GB L l/o 1 1 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct27 @ Mia W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 Was L 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov9 @ Min L l/0 1 0 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 16 NYJ L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov23 TB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov27@ Det L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec7 Buf W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 14 @ StL W l/o 2 1 3 0.5 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 21 @ TB L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0

16/l 13 10 23 0.5 0 0 0“““0“ 0 0 1Totals

2001
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
SepI StL Ll/0 1 2 3 0.0 0 0 0“6 0 0 0
Sep 23 @ Sea W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep30 Dal W I/O 0 1 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct7 Arz L 1/0 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct22 @ NYG W 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
OcT28 Oak L 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 4 @ Arz W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novll Min W 1/0 2 1 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novl8@ Dal W l/o 1 1 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 Was L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov29 @ KC W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec9 SD W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 16 @ Was W 0/0 INACTIVE/SPRAINED MCL
Dec 22 @ SF L 0/0 INACTIVE/SPRAINED MCL
Dec 30 NYG W 1/1 2 0 2 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
)an6 @ TB_ W 1/1 Q 0 0 0,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14/2 12 10 22 2.0 13 0 no 0 0 0Totals
P

1998
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD ff FR
Sep6 Iax LI70 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 13 ©Pit L 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep20 @ TB L 1/0 2 2 4 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 27 Min L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct4 Det W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 11 @ Arz L 0/0 INACTIVE/FOOT
OcTlS Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct25 @ Ten W 1/0 0 1 1 1.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov8 StL L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
N0VI5 ©Det L l/0 2 0 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov22 © Atl L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov29 TB L 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec6 © Min L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 13 © GB L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec20 Bal W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 GB L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
totals 15/0 12 8 20 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

layoffs
)an12 TB W 1/1 1 3 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
)an19 © Chi W 1/1 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 27 © StL L 1/1 3 Q 3 0.0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0

3/3 5 3 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Totals

2002
0pp. WA PS S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD FF FRDate

Sep 8 © Ten
Sep 16 © Was W l/O 1
Sep 22 Dal W 1/0 2
Sep 29 Hou W 1/1 3
Oct 6 © Iax L 1/1 0
Oct 20 TB W 1/0 1
Oct 28 NYG W 1/0 1
Nov 3 © Chi W 1/0 1
Nov 10 INO L 1/0 1
Nov 17 Arz W 1/0 2
Nov 25 © SF W 1/0 2
DecI StL W 1/1 1
Decs © Sea W 1/0 1
Dec 15 Was W 1/0 1
Dec 21 © Dal W 1/0 1
Dec 28 © NYG L 1/0 1
Totals
Playoffs
Ian 11 Atl W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16/3 20 14 34 4.0 12 0 0  0 0 2 0

Ian 19 TB L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2j0 i 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 0 1 1  2 0.0 0 0
0  1 0.0 0 0
2  4 1.0 1 0
1  4 1.0 2 0
2  2 0.0 1 0
1  2 0.0 2 0
1  2 0.0 0 0
0  1 0.0 1 0
1  2 0.0 0 0
1  3 1.0 0 0
0  2 0.0 1 0
1  2 0.0 0 0
1  2 0,0 0 0
0  1 0.0 1 0
2  3 1,0 2 0
0  1 0.0 1 0

0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 1 0
0  0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 1 0
0  0 0 0 0

Totals

1999 St. Louis Rams (Released by Rams following week one)
  "‘ S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FRnDate Opr, W

iKTiVESep 12 Bal
Denver Broncos Coined team on 11/1)
Nov? @ SD W 0/0
Nov 14 @ Sea L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov21 Oak W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov28 KC L 1/0 1 2 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 5 @ Iax L 0/0
Dec 12 Sea W 0/0
Dec 19 @ Oet W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

INACTIVE
INACTIVE

Ian 2 SD I 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Toms 5/0 4 2 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

INACTIVE

2003
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Iht Yds Lg KD FF FR
SepB TB L l/o i 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 14 NE L 1/0 3 1 4 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Suffered a torn Achilles tendon vs. NE and was placed on the injured
RESERVE UST ON 9/16/03
Totals 2/0 4 2 6 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
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CAREER HIBHLIGHTS:

● Appeared in the first three preseason games of

2003 before injuring his ankle vs. NE (8/22). Was

subsequently placed on tbe Injured Reserve list
PERSONAL:

● Single and resides in Camden, N]

● Graduated from Woodrow Wilson HS in Camden, N),

the same school that produced Jacksonville safety
Donovin Darius. Was named all-state, All-South

Jersey, all-conference and led the team to the state
title as a senior. Made 98 tackles, 13 sacks, 4 FFs

and 4 FRs

● Is his mother’s only child but has a half-brother and
sister. Jim is a defensive back at Lackawana CC in

Scranton, PA, and Janelle will attend Gloucester (NJ)
CC in the fall

● Was a college roommate of Eagles LB Floward Clark,
who hails from Pennsauken, NJ

● Enjoys riding his Yamaha Ri sports bike

● One of the first things he did when he signed his

rookie contract was to pay for his mother’s home.

She had rented the house for 10 years and had no
desire to move

● Did not play football until his junior year of high

school, “I wanted to put some money in my pocket.

I worked all kind of jobs. I was a laborer. I worked —-
for a roofer. I worked at McDonald’s.”

● Earned his degree in liberal arts

● Full name: Jamaal Flakeem Green

COLLEGE:

Spent his last three seasons at Miami as a starter

along a productive defensive line and recorded 145

tackles, 24 sacks, 27 tackles for a loss, 53 hurries,

and 4 forced fumbles in 44 games. During his senior

year, started on the right side opposite Jerome

McDougle and earned All-Big East honors with 10

sacks and 52 tackles. Contributed to an undefeated

National Championship season as a junior with 45

tackles, 6 sacks, and 19 hurries.

IIVJLRY HISTORY: ^

injured his ankle vs. NE (8/22/03) and later had sur

gery before being placed on the Injured Reserve list

on 8/24.

Jamaal
Green

Pasitian: Defensive End

Height, Weight; 5-E. Z7E

Barn: B/5/BO in Camden. NJ

College: Miami

High School: Woadmw Wisan. Camden, NJ

IMFL Experience: End [End as an Eagle]

Acqoired bg Eagles: D4-03 [131st

selection overall]

Originallg Joined IMFL; Same as above

A 4th round draft choice of the Eagles in 2003, Green
had his rookie season cut short before it even started.

During the third preseason game vs. New England,

Green injured his right ankle and subsequently

underwent surgery. After an intensive rehabilitation

process, he is poised to return to the Eagles defen
sive line rotation in 2004.
BIROBEED:

● Played 2 games at Veterans Stadium while in col

lege. “It seemed like half of Camden came to see us

play,” said Green. “There were over 200 people 1
knew. So many people wearing jerseys from my

high school. It was really special for me because I
was one of the few Hurricane players who was so

far from my family during the school year.”
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● After spending the first three weeks of 2002 on the

active roster, was released and then signed to the

practice squad on 9/26. He was later re-signed to

the active roster on 10/22. Saw action in two games

and was inactive for 11 games and both playoff con
tests

● Made his NFL debut vs. Was. (12/15/02)
PERSOIVAL:

● He and his wife, |ulie, were married on 3/27/04 and

reside in Cherry Hill, N)

● Lives by the mantra: “There is no such thing as stay

ing the same. You either get better or you get
worse.”

● Wants to put his finance degree to use after playing

football, if he weren’t playing football, he’d be an

investment banker in New York, hating every minute

of the city life, but getting the job done

● Full namerTyreo (pronounced TlE-ree-oh) Tremayne
Harrison

● Brother, joey, played DT at North Texas

● Was an all-state pick at Sulphur Springs HS as a

senior after making 119 tackles, 22 for losses, 11

sacks, 3 fumble recoveries and forcing 6 fumbles.

Played linebacker as a senior after two years as a
rush DE

● Lettered in track as a senior, throwing the shot put

● Played high school football with his cousin,
Damione Lewis, now a DT with the Rams

COLLEGE:

A two-year starter at Notre Dame, moved to inside LB

as a senior and was named the team’s most improved

player. Finished his career with 185 tackles, 4 sacks
and 20 tackles for a loss. Was the 2001 winner of the

Pietrosante Award, given to the player that best

exemplifies courage, loyalty, teamwork, dedication

and pride, in his junior season, recorded 46 tackles, 1
sack and 5 tackles for a loss at OLB.

arnsan

Pasitian; Linebacker

Height, Weight: E-E. EBB

Barn: 5/I5/BO in Sulphur Springs. TX

^ Caiiege: Notre Oame

High Schaai: Suiphur Springs [TX] HS

T\IFL Experience: 3rd [3rd as an Eagle]

Acquired bg Eagies: D5-DE [I9Bth

selecdan overall]

Originaiig Joined MEL: Same as above

Entering his third season in Philadelphia, Harrison

has been a solid contributor on tbe Eagles special

teams, recording 15 tackles on those units in 14
career games. He also serves as a reserve linebacker.
CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● Appeared in 12 regular season and both postseason
games in 2003 and posted 14 special teams tackles

TYREO HARRISan/'S CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED
INT Yds LG KDYear Team GP/GS FF FR STT

2002 Phil. 2/0
2003 Phil. 12/0

0  0 0
0  0 0

0.0 0
0.0 0

0  0 0 0
0  0 0 0

0  0 1
0  0 14

TOTALS 14/0 0  0 0 0.0 0 0  0 0 0 0  0 15

PLAYOFFS

2002 Phil. 0/0
2003 Phil. 2/0

DEACTIVATED

0.0 00  0 0 0  0 0 0 0  0 0
2/0TOTALS 0  0 0 0.0 0 0  0 0 0 0  0 0

MILESTONES: First game: vs. Was. 12/15/02.
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BIRDSEED:

L rj ● A two-year veteran of Arena Football he says, “It

P : takes a different type of athlete to play Arena
1  Football. You need to be a versatile athlete. It was

1  definitely a training ground for me to play in the

PH

r
NFL.

● With his father and older brother serving time in

prison, serves as a mentor to his younger brother,

Keanu {9) and even attends his parent/teacher con
ferences at school. Said Hart’s mother, Kathy,

“Whenever Clinton calls, Keanu wants the phone.

After that, all 1 can hear on this end is Keanu saying,

‘OK, OK, OK.”’

Jr

● Worked at a juvenile detention center in Ocala, FL,

prior to signing with the Eagles. He credits working

with those kids, for inspiring him to pursue his

dream of playing professional football
CAREER HiaHLIBHTS:

● Began the 2003 season as the backup at both safe

ty spots, but stepped into the starting lineup for Pro
Bowl FS Brian Dawkins (foot injury) in games 2-9 &

11. The Eagles posted a 7-2 record in those contests

● Registered his 1st career sack (QB Kurt Kittner) at

Atl. (11/2/03)

● Posted a career-high 10 tackles at NYG (10/19/03)

● Earned his first career start vs. NE (9/14/03) in

place of the injured Dawkins

● Re-signed to a three-year contract on 1/30/03

● Was released by the Eagles during training camp on

8/24/02 but was later signed to the Eagles practice

squad on 11/19/02 where he spent the final 9

games of the season

CHntan
Hart

Pasitian: Free Safety

Height, Weight: 5-0. 205

Barn: 7/20/77 in Dade City. FL

Caliege: Central Flarida CC

High School: South Sumter. Bushnell. FL

IMFL Experience: 2nd [3rd as an Eagle]

Acguired bg Eagles: FA 2002

Originallg Joined IMFL: Same as above

Subbing successfully for injured Pro Bowl FS Brian

Dawkins is a daunting task in itself. But for a former

college baseball pitcher who began his pro football

career at an Arena Football League2 tryout to do so,

this is the stuff movies are made of. Simply stated,

Hart took the long road to the NFL. After graduating

from high school, he did not play football for five

years. Instead, he played baseball at Central Florida

Community College in order to stay closer to his fam

ily, who were dealing with many difficulties at the
time. His AFL2 tryout turned into a two-year career in

the indoor game. While playing for Tallahassee of

AFL2, he made $162 per week and endured bus trips

as long as 20 hours without a hotel to stay in. He then
moved to the AFL where he earned rookie of the year

honors in 2001 with the Tampa Bay Storm. That suc
cess landed him a contract offer from Philadelphia

and an allocation to NFL Europe in 2002. One year

later, he ended up in the starting lineup at free safe

ty, making 61 tackles in 9 starts as the Eagles posted

a 7-2 record in those games.

1
A LOME HARD ROAD TO THE IMFL

Graduated Sumter South HS j1995

1996-98 College baseball player at Central
Florida Community College

1996-2001 Counselor and recreation specialist at
Marion Youth Development Center in j
Ocala, Florida

Tallahassee Thunder (AFL2)

Tampa Bay Storm (AFL) 1

Allocated by Eagles to the Rhein Fire j
of NFL Europe. Later traded to the ]
Amsterdam Admirals. Signed to i

Eagles practice squad |
Started 9 games at free safety for I
Philadelphia ;

2000

2001

2002

2003
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_  ● Originally signed by the Eagles on 1/29/02 and was

later allocated to the Rhein Fire of NFL Europe

(2/7/02). After being allocated to play with Rhein
as a wide receiver, was traded to Amsterdam to

allow him to play at safety. Subsequently, tallied 11
tackles in his first game vs. his former team

● Spent the 2001 season as a DB and WR with the

Tampa Bay Storm of the Arena Football League. In

14 games, recorded 69 tackles, 11 KDs and 3 I NTs on

defense, while pulling in 24 receptions for 242 yds.
and 1TD on offense

^ ● After not playing football for five years, attended a
tryout for the AFL2’s Tallahassee Thunder where he

was given a shot by Gene McDowell, the coach who

had offered him a scholarship to the University of
Central Florida

PERSaiVAL:

● Was an all-state selection at defensive back in both

his senior and junior seasons at South Sumter FIS in
Bushnell, FL

● Has another brother, Cedric, who is a wide receiver

at Webber International, a NAIA Div. II school in
Florida

● Also lettered in basketball, baseball, and track

● Fan of the movie, “Rocky.” Keeps a statue of Rocky
Balboa in his locker

● Has a barber’s license

● In his hometown, hosts a football camp and

donates time and money to the Webster Sports

Complex in Florida to help make a difference to the

children in that community

● Nicknamed “The Natural” by former Eagles S Blaine

Bishop for his uncanny athletic ability

● Attributes his excellent hand-eye coordination to

playing baseball for so many years. In fact, he used

to take a football with him to baseball practice to

help warm up his arm. “The coaches and other play

ers saw me use It to warm up and said I was playing
the wrong sport.”

● Enjoys watching DVD’s of “Sanford and Son” and all

the Rocky movies

● Lists Rose Davis, a reporter at the Daily Sun in

Bushnell, as a person who could tell you a great
deal about him. She has covered him since the 10th

grade

● Full name: Clinton Glenn Hart

COLLEEB:

Despite being offered scholarships to play Division I

football. Instead chose to stay close to home and play
baseball at Central Florida CC.

HART EAME-BY-GAME
2003 Phiudelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/l P/S S A T Sac Hue Imp Yds Eg KD ff FR
Sep8 TB Ll/O 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 14 NE L 1/1 4 2 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sep 28 @ Buf W 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Oct 5 Was W 1/1 4 2 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Oct 12 @ Dal L 1/1 4 2 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
0ct19 @ NTO W 1/1 5 5 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0a26 NY) W 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/1 6 2 8 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
NovlO® GB W 1/1 3 2 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novl6 NVG W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOV23 NO W l/l 1 3 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
NOV30 @ Car W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec7 Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DecIS @ Mia W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 SE t 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 @ Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
°  16/9 39 22 61 1.0 2 0 0 0 7 0 1Totals
PUYOFFS
Ian 11 GB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 18 Car L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2/0 0“0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Totals

CLIIMTOIM HART'S CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Soto Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK PASSES DEFENDED
Sacks Hur INT Yds LG KD FF FR SHYear Team GP/GS

2003 Phil. 16/9 39 22 61 1.0 2 0  0 0 7 0  1 11

PLAYOFFS

2003 Phil. 2/0 | 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 I 0 0 10.0 0

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total lo at NYG 10/19/03; Soto 6 at Atl. 11/2/03; Sack i.o at Atl.
11/2/03 (QB - Kurt Kittner)
MILESTONES: First Start: vs. NE 9/14/03, First sack: at Atl. 11/2/03 (QB - Kurt Kittner).
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1A LEAKnillVE EXPERIBKCE

Hicks looks at his path to the NFL as a humbling !
experience. As a senior at Memphis, he was fully ^
expecting to be drafted in the third or fourth round I
pick. His name was never called and he signed with
the Eagles as a free agent. ,

“When I wasn’t drafted,” he recalls. “I knew it would i

be a challenge, but I just looked at it as a different j
path I had to take.” I

Hicks learned from the experience and is out to |
prove wrong those who passed on him. J

“It wasn’t my decision not to be drafted,” he said. “I :
am a better individual because of it.”

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS;

● In 2003, started four games all Eagles wins. Started —-

games 10-12 at LG in place of John Welbourn (knee)

● Held All-Pro DE Jason Taylor to 1 sack for 0 yds. at

Mia. (12/15/03) as he started at LT for the first time

in his career in place of the injured Tra Thomas

(hack)

● Started his 1st NFL game vs. NYG (11/16/03)

● Played in 1st NFL game vs. Was. (10/5/03)

● Was on the Eagles 53-man roster for all 16 regular

season games and both postseason contests in
2002. Was inactive for all 18 games

PERSaniAL:

● Single and resides in the Philadelphia area

● Majored in business

● Played both offensive and defensive tackle at

Central Merry HS in Jackson, TN

● Also threw the shot put and discus in high school

● Is the second cousin of former NFL DE Sylvester

Hicks, who played for Kansas City from 1978-81

● Bought his mother a Chrysler 300c for Mother’s

Day. Went to Mississippi to buy the car because
there were none available in Jackson, TN

● Grew up with 6 sisters: Tammy, Melinda, Carla,

Marien, Phylis, and Monica. “1 tried to stay busy

and get out of the house. 1 worked outside with my ■

step dad. I tried to stay out of their way.”

● An avid fisherman, he frequently fishes with LB

Tyreo Harrison. Also has been known to fish in WR
Freddie Mitchell’s and QB Donovan McNabb’s

ponds. “It’s fun, but it is like fishing in an aquarium,

you are bound to catch something.”

● Full name: Artis Hicks Jr.

Artis
Hichs

Position: TacklE/Euard

Height, Weight: E-4. 3EH

Born: II/EB/7B in Jackson. TN

Cniiege: Memphis

High School: Central Merry. Jackson. TN

MFL Experience: 3rd [3rd as an Eagle]

Acquired hg Eagles: Signed as a rookie

tree agent in EOOE

Originallg Joined IMFL: Same as above

A versatile player along the offensive line, Hicks

made his mark in 2003, performing admirably in 4

starts (3 at LG and 1 at LT). With those performances,

Hicks earned a six-year contract from the Eagles on

4/16/04, that will keep him in Philadelphia through

2009. He was one of two rookie free agents to make

the Eagles 2002 opening day roster.
BIRaSEED:

● Made a cameo appearance in the Campbell’s

Chunky Soup commercial starring Donovan and
Wilma McNabb. Hicks joined TE Chad Lewis, RB
Brian Westbrook and fellow linemen Jermane

Mayberry, Tra Thomas and Hank Fraley in the com
mercial

● Said of Eagles offensive line coach Juan Castillo,
“Besides the Lord, he is the 2nd biggest factor for

me being where I am. He coached me and taught me
and made me what I am.”

● Supports a charity in Jackson, TN, called “Angel,”
which is a home for kids of single parents
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COLLEEB:

Was a four-year starter at Memphis (44 consecutive
starts). Was a freshman All-American and two-time

All-Conference USA selection. Played guard as a
—^ freshman and was switched to tackle for two seasons

before manning the guard position once again as a

senior. Did not allow a sack as a senior while provid

ing 14 touchdown resulting blocks. Competed against

top-ranked DTs as a senior in Tennessee's John

Henderson Qaguars) and Albert Haynesworth (Titans)
and UAB’s Eddie Freeman (Chiefs) and held his own

(all three were selected in the top 45 picks of the
2002 draft).

HICKS’ CAREER GAMES PLAYEa/STARTED:

(Eagles 2002-03); 2002 (0/0), 2003 (10/4); TOTAL:
(10/4).
PLAYOFF GAMES PLAYEO/STARTEO: 2002
(o/o), 2003 (2/0); TOTAL: {ijo).

PEHSEVEHAKCE PAYS OFF

Standing 5-foot-3 as a sophomore in high school, i
Hood grew to 5-10 in just one year. However, his
high school career was marred by a broken growth
plate in his shoulder as a junior and by a broken
ankle during his senior season. As a result, he
received no scholarship offers from Division I pro
grams. Eventually, he turned down Division l-AA
offers to walk-on at Auburn as a wide receiver.

After making a head-turning catch on his first play i
in practice at Auburn, was reluctantly moved to cor- :
nerback where he went on to see action as a true j
freshman. Earned a scholarship as a sophomore, |
but a coaching change, and a change in position to i
safety, tainted his college career. He was not invit
ed to the NFL combine or any all-star games and
went undrafted.

naaericH
Haad

BmaSEED:

● Prior to the NFL draft, moved in with Carolina

Panthers DT Brentson Buckner, a fellow Carver HS

alum. “I don’t think I would be in the NFL today
without Brentson,” said Hood, who lived with

Buckner at his home in South Carolina. “He taught

me about being a pro in the NFL, how to eat right,
work out the right way, dealing with the media.”

Hood knew Buckner through his older brother

Benjamin

● The youngest of four children. Hood’s older brother,

Benjamin, is an account executive for Clear Channel

in Atlanta. Said Hood, “Besides my dad, there has

not been a single greater influence on my football

career than my brother. Words can’t describe how

much he meant to me. He was always there during

the rough times, especially when I was hurt back-

to-back years in high school.”
CAREER HIGHLIGHTS;

● Ranked tied for 5th on the team in special teams

tackles (21) and 5th on those units in production
points (155) in 2003

Position: CamErbaok

Height, Weight: 5-U. laS

Barn: IU/3/B1 in Columbus. EA

Caiiege: Auburn

— High Schaai: Carver. Columbus. EA

l\IFL Experience: End [End as an Eagle]

Acguired bg Eagies: Signed as a rookie

^  free agent in E003

Originaiig Joined IMFL: Same as above

A former walk-on at Auburn, Roderick Hood knows all

about battling the odds. After suffering through an

injury-plagued high school career and a coaching

change in college that shuffled the depth chart in the
defensive backfield, he became one of six rookie free

agents to make the opening day roster in 2003. Hood

proved to be a valuable commodity on defense in his

rookie season as injuries ravaged the Eagles defen
sive backfield. He was also a solid contributor on spe
cial teams.
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● Plays regularly on the Eagles offseason basketball _

team

● Has two sisters, Tracy and Lakeya

● Majored in public administration

COLLEGE:

A former Auburn walk-on who earned a scholarship

with excellent special teams play as a freshman.

Played in 47 games (18 starts) recording 106 tackles,

5 INTs, and 18 KDs. Played left and right CB as well as

FS. Also registered an 11.2-yard avg. on 51 punt

returns and 19.9 yds. on 44 kickoff returns.

IMJLRY HISTORY:

Suffered a hamstring strain at Dal. (10/12/03) and

missed the following two games.

COOKIE MONSTER

The son of Lamar, a Baptist minister, and Patricia, a

worker at the Keebler cookie factory in Columbus,

he lived a childhood fantasy. He could eat unlimit- ,

ed, free cookies. ;

“My mom would bring us cookies home all the ;

time,” said Hood. “It was great. My personal

favorites were chocolate chip and animal crackers.

[Laughing] I ended up getting so tired of those ,

cookies, but it was fun.” i

● Recorded his 1st career I NT vs. Was. (10/6/03  - QB

Patrick Ramsey) which led to an Eagles TD

● Subbing as the nickel CB after an injury to Troy

Vincent, recorded a career-high 4 tackles and

returned a fumble (forced by Michael Lewis) 27 yds.

at Buf. (9/28/03)

PERSONAL:

● Single and lives in Columbus, GA

● A quarterback, wide receiver and cornerback at

Carver HS in Columbus, he also lettered in basket

ball as a point guard and in track as he made the

state finals in the 4x100

● Credits John Lovett, his position coach at Auburn

and a long-time coaching friend of Eagles assistant

Steve Spagnuolo, for becoming an Eagle. It was

Lovett who highly recommended that he join

Spagnuolo and the Eagles following the 2003 draft

● Hobbies include playing basketball, vacationing

with family, and talking to kids about persevering

through tough times

T GAME-BY-EAMETfUT

2003 Phiiadelphia Eagies
Date Opp '. W/L p;s S A T SacHur Ikt Yds Lg KD FF FR
Sep8 TB tljo 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SepU NE L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5ep28 @ Buf W 1/0 4 0 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0ct5 Was W 1/0 0 3 3 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
0ct12 @ Dal L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

INACTIVE/HAMSTRING
INACTIVE/HAMSTRING

W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nov30@ Car W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OcilS @ NYG W 0/0
Oct 26 NY| W 0/0
Nov 2 @ Atl
Nov 10 @ GB
Nov 16
Nov 23 NO

Dec? Dai W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 @ Mia W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 Sf L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 e Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
fSms H/0 4 3 7 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
PUYOFFS
lANll GB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Ian 18 Car L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0Totals

F7777777T'S CAREER STATISTICSRODERICK

QUARTERBACK PASSES DEFENDED
Sacks Hur INT Yds LG KD

TACKLES

FF FR STTYear Team GP/GS Solo Ast Tot
0  1 212003 Phil. 14/0 0.0 0 1 0 0 04  3 7

PLAYOFFS

2003 Phil. 2/0 0.0 0 j 0 0 0 1 I 0 0 10  0 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

FUMBLE RETURNS: returned a fumble 27 yds. at Buf. 9/28/03

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 4 at Buf. 9/28/03; Solo 4 at Buf. 9/28/03; INTs -1 vs. Was.

10/5/03

MILESTONES: First game: vs. TB 9/8/03, First Int: vs. Was 10/5/03 (QB - Patrick Ramsey).
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● Greatly admires the work Eagles offensive line
coach Juan Castillo puts in with all of his players.
“Juan works with the young kids just as much as the
starters,” said Jackson. “Whether it is before prac
tice or after. He works with us to get better just like
the starters.”
CAREER HIGHLIEHTS;

● Was promoted to the active roster on 1/7/04 after
spending the entire 2003 regular season on the
practice squad

PERSOIVAL:

'’l>

7^

mj-

m ● Resides in Philadelphia in the offseason to train
with his fellow offensive linemen

● Attended Miami (FL) Senior HS and earned all-state
honors as a senior at guard

● Earned his degree in English in just 3 1/2 years

● Admires Eagles G Jermane Mayberry. They became
close working out in the offseason and Jermane has
taken him under his wing and shown him the ropes

● Says his worst part-time job was when he worked at
a movie theater and cleaned up after movies.
Scraped gum and cleaned up popcorn tubs all day

● Enjoys working with children and has worked with
the Big Brothers/Big Sisters program

Jamaal i
Jackson (

.  Position; Euard/CentEr

Height, Weight: E-4. 330
Born: 5/B/BO in Miami. FL

Coiiege: OElawarE StatE

High Schooi: Miami SEnlor, Miami. FL

IMFL Experience: 1st [3nd as an EaglE]

Acquired bg Bogies: Signed as a raakiE * Ftill name: jamaal J. Jackson
COLLEGE;free agent in EOD3

Originoiig Joined IMFL: Same as above Never missed a game during his collegiate career and
set a Delaware State record by starting 45 consecu
tive games. Started all 12 games as a senior, four at
left tackle and the final eight at center. Earned All-
Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference honors at center in
2002. Named MEAC offensive lineman of the week in

41-9 win over Savannah State

A rookie free agent signee from nearby Delaware
State in 2003, Jackson impressed the Eagles coaching
staff enough during the preseason to earn a spot on

—  the practice squad. A versatile lineman, he was pro
moted to the Eagles 53-man roster during the post
season, but was deactivated.
BIRDSEED:

● An English major at Delaware State, tries to write as
much as possible. Wrote an inspirational and
prayerful credo for himself that is posted on the

_  inside of his playbook. He reads it every morning
before beginning his day. He credits it with motivat
ing him through his first training camp
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● Recorded 7 punts for 302 yds. (43.1 avg./ 39.3 net)

including 2 inside the 20 in the NFC Divisional play

off game vs. GB (i/n/04)

● Recorded a career-high 46.2 avg. (5 punts) at Atl.

(11/2/03)

● Had a career-long 60 ydr. at Dal. (10/12/03). Also

dropped 4 punts inside the 20 in just the 1st qtr. and

finished with 5 on the day, which tied for the NFL

single-game high in 2003. Was the first punter to

put 4 inside the 20 in a qtr. since the Patriots Lee

johnson on 10/31/99 at

● Signed a three-year contract with the Eagles on

2/10/03

● Appeared in one game for NO in 2002, (at TB, 9/8),

in place of the injured Toby Gowin, and punted 8

times for 307 yds. with one inside the 20

● Spent the spring of 2002 with the Rhein Fire of NFL

Europe where he finished the season ranked 3rd in

the league in net punting avg. (42.7)

● Was signed by Seattle in 1998 as a rookie free

agent, by the jets in 1999, and by San Diego in 2001,

but was released prior to the regular season on
each occasion

PERSaiVAL:

● He and his wife, Jennifer, reside in Commerce City,

UMrk
Johnson

Position: Punter

Height, Weight; 5-0. EOS

Born: 5/1/75 in Haxie, KB

Coiiege: Northern Colorado

High School: Montrose. Montrose. CO

IMFL Experience: End [End as an Eagle]

Acqoired hg Eagles: FA E003

Originallg Joined l\IFL: Signed as a

rookie free agent bg Beattie in 199B

CO

● Hobbies include hunting, golfing, and cooking spicy

spaghetti

● Attended Montrose HS where he played football,
basketball and ran track

● Was an instructor at NFL 101, a workshop designed

to teach women the game of football

● Graduated with a degree in sociology

After four trips to the waiver wire since 1998, and pre

season battles with veterans Kyle Richardson and Lee

Johnson in 2003, Dirk earned a roster spot as the

Eagles punter. This former two-time Division II All-

America punter and hard-hitting defensive back, had

an impressive first season in the NFL, tying for 6th in

the league with 27 punts inside the 20.
BmaSBEO:

● In 2004, was the honorary chairperson at the

United Cerebral Palsy-Epilepsy Foundation’s annual
walk

● During college, he and eight of his teammates

earned money by branding cattle at his father’s

farm in Wyoming. Said Dirk, “We made a little

money, but it was more fun than anything. We’d end

up branding 800 to 1,000 calfs in a two day span.”
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Finished 2003 ranked tied for 6th in the NFL with 27

punts pinned inside the 20, the 4th-best total in

Eagles history

:  THE SOURCE OF HIS INSPIRATION

\  Dirk is inspired by his older sister, Darcy, who bat-
J  tied bouts with life-threatening epileptic seizures
/ after being born with a mild case of cerebral palsy.

;i “She’s always so positive," said Dirk. “She’s had all
/ this stuff go wrong. She’s come so far, but she
T never says anything bad about it. She never lets it
5. get her down. It’s crazy. I don’t know if I could do
-  that.”

f  In 2003, Darcy underwent a 3-hour surgical proce-
f dure in her brain to try to eliminate those seizures,
i Although she has occasional seizures, she’s able to
j hold a job, live on her own, and limit the amount of
I medication she has to take.
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JOHIVSOIV GAME-BY-GAME
CADDY SHACK

After four trips to the waiver wire since 1998,

Johnson made a living as a caddy at Castle Pines ;

Golf Club in Castle Rock, CO. During the 2003 off

season, Johnson earned a couple of extra bucks at

Aronomink Golf Club outside of Philadelphia.

In the non-golfing months, he also worked for j

Handy-Man Express, where he cleaned gutters, |

hung dry wall, and finished basements, for Serv |
Pro, a fire and flood restoration company, and for |

Mile High Valet as a parking attendant. j

2002 NewOrleans Saints
  Qpp. W/L Punts Yds Avg Net TB 1n20 LG M

Sep8 W 8l07 38.4 34.8 6 T^S 0“
(Waived BY Saints on 9/9)

Date

2003 Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L Punts Yds Avg Nr TB 1n20 LG Bix

7 267 38.1 31.0 1 0 50 0TB L
8 344 43.0 34.6 1 2 56 0NE L
4 174 43.5 36.5 1 0 53 0
5 198 39.6 33.4 1 1 49 0Was W
8 361 45.1 41.4 1 5 60 0
7 293 41.9 39.4 0 2 56 0
2 60 30.0 30.0 0 1 43 0NY] W
5 231 46.2 30.0 0 2 54 0Atl W
7 276 39.4 33.7 2W 0
5 148 29.6 29.2 0 4 35 0NYG W
3 104 34.7 28.0 1 1 47 0NO W
3 148 49.3 42.3 1 1 56 0
5 194 38.8 32.8 0 1 48 0Dal W
3 129 43.0 33.7 1 1 51 0
4 166 41.5 35.0 0 1 54 0SF L
3 114 38.0 37.7 0 3 46 0
79 3207 40.6 34.6 10 27 60 0

Sep 8
Sep 14
Sep28 @ Buf W

Oct 12 @ Dal L
Oct 5

Oct 19 @ NYG W
Oct 26
Nov 2
Nov 10 @ GB
Nov 16
Nov 23
Nov 30 @ Car W

Dec 15 @ Mia W
Dec 7

Dec 27 @ Was W
Dec 21

Totals
Playoffs

CDLLEGE:

Was a three-time All-America selection at Division II

Northern Colorado (as a punter in 1995, as a DB and

punter in 1996 and as a DB in 1997). Finished his col

lege career ranked 2nd on the school’s all-time list

with a 40.8 career punting average. Won two Division

II national championships with the Bears (1996 and

1997). Was first-team All-North Central Conference at

safety in 1997 and at punter in 1995 and 1996.

Jan 11 GB W
Car L

7 302 43.1 39.3 0
4 147 36,8 31.8 1
11 449 40.8 36.5 1

2  49 0
1  54 0
3  54 0

Jan 18
Totals

DIRK JOHIMSaiV’S CAREER STATISTICS
Year Team Games Punts Yps Avg Net TB In20 LG Blk

2002 NO 1

2003 Phil. 16

8  307 38.4 34.8 0

79 3,207 40.6 34.6 10

1  55 0

27 60 0

TOTALS 17 87 3,514 40.4 34.6 10 28 60 0

PLAYOFFS

2003 Phil. 2 11 449 40.8 36.5 1 3  54 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 2003 (1) TOTAL: (1)

PLAYOFF SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 2003 (1), TOTAL (1)

CAREER HIGHS: Punts - No. 8 (three times) last at Dal. 10/12/03; Yds. 361 at Dal.

10/12/03; Avg. (min. 4 att.) 46.2 at Atl. (11/2/03); Long 60 at Dal. 10/12/03;

Punts inside the 20 5 at Dal. 10/12/03

MILESTONES: First NFL game and punt: at TB 9/8/02.
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JOHIMSaiM GAME-BY-GAME
2003 Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/l P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
Sep8 TB L O/0
Sep 14 NE L 0/0
Sep 28 @ Buf W 0/0
Oct 5 Was W 0/0
Oct 12 @ Dal L 0/0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 26 NY| W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 10 @ GB W 0/0
Nov 16
Nov 23 NO W 0/0
Nov 30 @ Car W 0/0
Dec 7 Dal W 0/0
Dec 15 @ Mia W 0/0
Dec 21 SF L 0/0
Dec 27 @ Was W 0/0

PRACTICE SQUAD
PRACTICE SQUAD
PRACTICE SQUAD
PRACTICE SQUAD

DNP

INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE

NYG W 0/0

0  0 0 0 03/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0Totals
Playoffs
Jan 11 GB W 0/0
Jan 18 Car L 0/0

INACTIVE
INACTIVE

0  0 0 0 0Totals 0/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Ran PERSONAL:

● Splits time in the offseason between Philadelphia

and York, which are only about 2 hours apart

● Enjoys traveling and wants to some day travel

around Europe

● For a Christmas present in 2003, sent his parents on
a Caribbean cruise

● After his football career is over, wants to be  a train

ing specialist for businesses, helping to increase

productivity and build communication skills

● Attended the Big 33 football dinner in 2004 with FB
Jon Ritchie and head athletic trainer Rick
Burkholder

● Was an All-York County selection at York Catholic

FiS. Nominated for the Big 33 and the Maryland vs.

Pennsylvania Shrine games. Played tailback and

receiver on offense and gained 1,465 yards rushing

and 300 yards receiving his senior year

● Earned his degree in speech communication

● Full name: Ronald Lee Johnson Jr.

COLLEGE:

Was named first team All-PSAC as a senior at

Shippensburg (PA) University, after recording 44 tack

les and 2.5 sacks. Led the team in fumble recoveries

with 4 and returned one for 45 yds. Fiis 18 career

sacks ranked 4th in team history. Was second-team

All-PSAC West in 1999 and 2000.

Position: DEfensive End

Height, Weight: B-5. E75

Born: IO/EE/79 In York. PA

Coilege: ShippEnsburg

High Schooi: York Catholic. York. PA

INFL Experience: End [End as an EaglE]

Acgoired hg Eagies: SignEd as a raaklE

fcEE agEot in EDCB

Originaiig Joined INFL: SamE as above

Entering his second season in Philadelphia, Johnson

is looking to make his mark on a deep and talented

defensive line. An undrafted free agent from nearby

Shippensburg University, Johnson spent time on both

the practice squad and the 53-man roster during his

rookie campaign.
BIROSEEO:

●To make ends meet between graduating from
Shippensburg and signing with the Eagles, he sold
Kirby vacuums and cleaned office buildings

● Organized a football camp in June of 2004 in York,
PA, with former Steelers FB Jon Witman, also a York
native. For more information, log onto
proskillz.com. When in York, trains with Whitman

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● Spent the first four weeks of the 2003 season on
the Eagles practice squad before being promoted
on 10/8. Appeared in 3 games predominantly on
special teams

t04 P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om



SMARTY JOIVES

His first name, Dhani, means “thinking man” in the
Hindi language. His middle name, Makalani, means
“skilled in writing” in the
Polynesian language. This
guy was destined to
become a renaissance
man. His stable of hobbies

include his love for poetry,
classical music, oil paint
ing, wood working and
photography. His favorite
artist is Salvador Dali. His

favorite quote is “Carpe
Diem” latin for “seize the

day.” He plays in the NFL.
Where did this guy come
from?

“When I was choosing colleges I saw a pamphlet
from Michigan that had the “Block M” sitting on
top of the world,” said Jones. “I wanted to be on
top of the world. I knewthatiffootballwasn’tgoing
to get me there, my education from Michigan
could.”

The son of Samuel, a Navy Commander, and Nancy,
an anesthesiologist, Dhani grew up in a setting he
described as “just like the Cosby Show.”

“There was an emphasis on education and hard
work,” said Jones. “I worked hard in school and I
delivered pizzas for four years. I was pretty good at
it. I even delivered one to Wonder Woman (Linda
Carter).”

Growing up, he also developed a strong sense of
world awareness and social responsibility,

“Someday I want to take a group of kids and teach
them about what’s out there,” said Jones. “I want
to show them that the $100 dollars they may spend !
on a pair of shoes could be used to live for a week '
in some countries.”

7^ 77

Fittingly, one of Jones’
favorite pieces of art
is Auguste Rodin’s.
“The Thinker.”

Janes

Position: Linebaoker

Height, Weight: B-l E40

Born: E/SS/7B in Ban Diega. CA

_  Coiiege: Michigan

High School: Winston Churchiii.

Potomac. MO

IMFL Experience: 5th [1st as an Eagle]

Acqoired hg Eagles: UFA [NYE] EaD4

Originaiig Joined IMFL: DB-OO bg New

York Biants [177th seiection overaii]

An athletic and smart linebacker, Jones gets a fresh

start at SAM linebacker after signing a five-year con-

— tract with the Eagles on 3/9/04. A distinct personali

ty off the field, Jones is excited about joining the
Philadelphia community as well. “1 fit in a certain type
of market, a fast-paced market, one that excels not

only in the sports industry, but also in the media

industry and the art industry," said the well-rounded
Jones, who’s also a musician and an admirer of fine

_  art. “Philadelphia is right in the middle of everything.
It’s the East Coast Mecca.” Originally drafted in the
6th round by the New York Giants in 2000, Jones

served as the Giants starting weak side linebacker for

^ the past two seasons, tallying 100-plus tackle efforts

in each of those years. In 2003, he notched a career-

high 154 tackles and 3 sacks.
BIRDSEED:

● A fan of classical music, has hired a pianist to play

for him on Monday afternoons following games. He

is currently learning to play the Steinway piano in

his home. Also plays the saxophone
CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● Finished the 2003 season with career highs in starts

(i6), tackles (159) and sacks (3)

● Made 8 tackles, 1 sack (QB Daunte Culpepper) and
a forced fumble at Min. (10/26/03)

● Posted a career-high 18 tackles, 1 sack (QB Quincy
Carter) vs. Dal. (9/15/03)

● In 2002, his first season as a full-time starter, start
ed 14 games at weak side linebacker and finished

3rd on the Giants with 101 tackles

● Had 5 tackles in NFC Wild Card game at SF (1/5/03)

Ph i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . com las
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● Hauled in one INT at Ind. (QB

Peyton Manning -12/22/02)

● Notched a season-high 13

tackles vs. Ten. (12/1/02). Also
recovered a Steve McNair fum

ble which set up a field goal

● Had 5 tackles in his first career

start vs. SF (9/5/02)

● Played in aii 16 games in 2001,

primarily on special teams
and led the team with 16 tack-

THE EVT-BUCKBT BASS

Jones built his own “gut-bucket bass”

and took to the subways of New York

City to demonstrate his musical skills.

The bass was inspired by an episode
of the “Fat Albert” cartoon, “The

Band,” and is pictured here on the far

right. The homemade instrument con
sists of a metal wash tub, a wooden

pole and twine, “it was quite an expe

rience playing my bass in the subway,

i was actually humbled by the experi

ence, being just another person in the subway. Everybody just kept going
about their business.

BANDPRACTIQf

r

»»

les

● Served as the Giants nickel

linebacker vs. Dal. (11/4/01)

and finished with 3 tackles

and an INT off Clint Stoerner in the 4th qtr. ● Was named the Giants 2002 Man of the Year for his

work and dedication toward the betterment of the

New York community. Some of the causes and

organizations Jones donated his time to included:
Pediatric AIDS, Church of St. John the Baptist and

the United Way

● Has done motivational discussions for many high

schools in the New York area, and has participated
as a volunteer mentor for the Children’s Village in

Dobbs Ferry, NY

● Was a volunteer reader on Read Across America Day

and participated in Take-A-Player-To-The-Movies

sponsored by Loews Theaters

● Visited hospital bound children and participated in

fundraising efforts for Tomorrow's Children Fund at

the Hackensack University Medical Center and the
Ronald McDonald House of NYC

● Recognized at the YMCA Triangle Awards Dinner for

his contribution to the community

● Played in his 1st career game at Den. (9/10/01)
PERSaniAL:

● Single and resides in the Chestnut Hill, PA

● Was the featured speaker at the Eagles Youth

Partnership Top Achievers Awards in 2004. Top
Achievers honors local high school football players
who excel on the field and in the classroom

● Held a youth football camp in June of 2004 at East

Stroudsburg (PA) University

● Visited the Philadelphia Zoo for their Earth Force

Event. The zoo hosted 700 students from

Philadelphia and suburban schools to kick off the

Zoo's annual four day conservation project

● Participated in a PSA for “The Greater Philadelphia

Cultural Alliance” which supports the community’s

arts and cultural organizations

DHAIMI JOIVES’ CAREER STATISTICS
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED
INT Yds LG KD

TACKLES
Solo Ast Tot FF FR STTYear Team GP/GS

2000 NYG 0/0
2001 NYG 16/0
2002 NYG 15/14
2003 NYG 16/16
TOTALS 47/30

INJURED reserve]-KNEE
0.0 0
0.0 0
3.0 0

1 0  0 16
0  2 0
1 1 5

 14 14 0
1 1 1 4
0  0 0 5

9  2 11
59 45 104
96 58 154

2  15 14 9 1  3 21164 105 269 3.0 0

PLAYOFFS
2002 NYG 1/1 I 4 1 51 0.0 0 I 0 0 0 01 0 0 0

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 18 vs. Dal. 9/15/03, Solo 12 vs. Dal. 9/15/03; SACKS -1 (three
times) last vs. Car. 12/28/03; INTs -1 (twice) last at Ind. 12/22/02, Long 14 vs. Dal. 11/4/01
MILESTONES: First game: at Den. 9/10/01, First start: vs. SF 9/5/02, First sack: vs. Dal. 9/15/03
(QB Quincy Carter), First iNT: vs. Dal. 11/4/01 (QB Clint Stoener).
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JOniES GAME-BY-GAMEFIVE STAR BOW TIES

Jones earned rave reviews as the dapper, bow-tie-

wearing player reporter for the NFL

Network during the 2003

playoffs. The exposure and A

positive feedback he - X

received from his

re-introduction of

the bow tie into pop culture

influenced him to begin devel

oping his own line of the classic

tie, Five Star Bow Ties,

“i realiy never thought about wearing bow ties until

a friend put it to me as kind of a chaiienge,” said

Jones. “He had fought through cancer and i started

wearing them as a tribute to his fight. Then I really

started to like them and figured it would make a

great calling card.”

The company is still in the early stages of produc

tion, but Jones has already put together a staff of

four to oversee the operation. The fabrics will be

imported from italy and the manufacturing is sched

uled take place in Brooklyn, NY.

%

Wi
lO SaCM. Hastm. Inc..
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2000 New York Giants
Spent the entire season on the Injured Reserve List after suffering a torn
ACL during training camp. Was piaced on IR on 8/20/00.

2001
Date III P/S

lM?o
W

S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
0  0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NO W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Opp. W,

0ct7 Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 10 @ Den
Sep 23 @ KC
Sep 30

OciU @ StL L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct22 Phi L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct28 @ Was L 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov4 Dal W 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 0 1 W 14 0 0 0
Nov 11 @ Arz W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 19 @ Min L l/o 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 Oak L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec9 @ Dal L 1/0 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec15 Arz W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 23 Sea W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec30 @ Phi L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
lAN 6 GB L 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

~I670 9 2 11 0.0 0 1 14 14 0 0 0Totals

2002
Date Opp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
SepI SF L 1/1 2 3 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 15 @ StL W 1/0 4 3 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep22 Sea W 1/1 7 4 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 29 @ Arz L l/1 8 3 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct6 e Dal W 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0CT13 Atl L 1/1 4 2 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct28 @ Phi L 1/1 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov3 lAX W 1/1 1 4 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 10 @ Min W 1/1 2 4 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novl7 Was W 1/1 2 4 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
N0V24@ HOU L 1/1 2 6 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
DecI Ten L 1/1 8 5 13 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
D INACTIVE/ANKLEec8 @ Was W 0/0
Deck Dal W 1/1 4 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dec22 @ Ino W l/l 3 1 4 0.0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0
Dec28 Phi W 1/1 4 4 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Toms 15/14 59 45 104 0.0 0 1 1 1 4 0 2
Playoffs
|AN5 @ SF L 1/1 4 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

● Represented the Giants at a press conference with

“The Gift of New York,” a September nth philan

thropy designed to provide victims’ families with

free access to New York’s theatrical, artistic, cultur

al, sports and live entertainment venues

● A main staple of his wardrobe are his Birkenstock

sandals and his Ferrari t-shirt

● Full name: Dhani Makalani Jones

COLLEGE:

Earned All-Big lo honors during each of his three

years as a starter at Michigan. Lined up at strong side

linebacker as a senior in 1999 and finished 2nd on the

team with 81 tackles. As a junior, started at both out

side linebacker positions and finished with 72 tack

les. As a sophomore, played in every game, 9 starts at

weak side inside linebacker and finished 2nd on the

team with 90 tackles, 6 sacks and 9 TFLs. Played in all

11 games as a reserve linebacker in 1996.

IIVJLIRY HISTORY:

Spent the entire 2000 season on the Injured Reserve

list (8/20/00) after suffering a torn ACL during  a prac

tice session in training camp. Was inactive with an

ankle injury at Was. (12/8/02).

2003
N/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
WT/l 6 2 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 15 Dal L 1/1 12 6 18 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Date Opp. W
Sep 7 StL

Sep 21 @ Was W 1/1 5 4 9 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 5 Mia L 1/1 3 5 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
0ct12 @ NE L 1/1 6 5 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
0ct19 Phi L 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct26 @ Min W 1/1 4 4 8 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov2 @ NY| W 1/1 6 4 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov9 Atl L 1/1 4 4 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 16 @ Phi L l/1 5 5 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOV24 0 TB L 1/1 4 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov30 Buf L l/1 8 4 12 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 7 Was L l/1 4 10 14 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 14 @ NO L 1/1 8 2 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Dec21 @ Dal L 1/1 11 0 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 28 Car L 1/1 5 0 5 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

I6/16 96 58 154 3.0 0 0 0 0 5 1 1Totals
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● Is the CEO and founder of Sore-Loser Athletic Wear. ^
Kalu has had Chiefs LB Shawn Barber and RB Priest ^

Holmes and Redskins LB LaVar Arrington model for

the clothing line. Also owns “Direct2LI” in Houston,

TX. The company specializes in mobile car detailing ^

● Prefers to go by "N.D." because his given name

Ndukwe, (EN-doo-kway) is mispronounced so often
CAREER HIEHLIBHTS:

● Entering 2004, the Eagles have won 12 of the last 13

games when he registers at least a partial sack

● Started all 16 regular season games for the first

time in his career as well as both playoff contests in

2003. Finished the season ranked 3rd on the team

in sacks (5.5) and led the defensive line with career-

highs in tackles (74) and fumble recoveries (3)

● Notched a career-high 8 tackles and 1 sack (QB

Quincy Carter) vs. Dal. (12/7/03)

● Recovered a career-high 2 fumbles vs. NO

(11/23/03) on hits caused by LB’s Nate Wayne and ^
Ike Reese. Those turnovers led to 10 Eagle points

● Snagged a Patrick Ramsey pass attempt vs. Was.

(10/5/03) and returned it 15 yds. for a TD. The INT
and TD were both career-firsts. After the game, he ^

gave the ball to DT Darwin Walker who forced the

errant pass

● Established career highs in sacks (8), forced fum- ^

bles (2) and special teams tackles (13) during the

2002 season. Played in all 16 regular season games
for the first time in his career

● Forced a Michael Vick fumble in Divisional playoff

game vs. Atl (1/11/03)

● In December of 2002, posted 6 sacks in a four-game
stretch between 12/1 and 12/21, dropping Cowboys

QB Chad Hutchinson twice at Dal. (12/21)

● Broke through and drilled Seahawks P Jeff Feagles,

for a 15-yd. loss at Sea (12/8/02). Also sacked Matt
Hasselbeck

● Earned NFC defensive player of the week honors for
his efforts vs. StL (12/1^2). Harassed Rams QB

Kurt Warner as he collected a career-high 3 sacks
and forced a fumble

● Blocked the first punt of his career vs. Dal.

(9/30/01) when he victimized Micah Knorr deep in

Cowboys territory; the block was recovered by

Eagles LB Ike Reese and converted into a EG

● Registered his first sack as an Eagle at Arz.

(11/4/01), when he dropped Jake Plummer

● Notched 5 tackles and five blocked passes in the

NFC Wild Card game vs. Det. (1/8/00)

%I

WriM.n.
Kalu

Position: Defensive End

Height, Weight: E-3. EES

Born: B/3/75 in Baltimore. MD

College: Rice

High School: Marshall. San Antonio. TX

IMFL Experience: Bth [5th as an Eagle]

Acgoired bg Eagles: UFA [Was] SOD!

ariginally Joined IMFL: 05a-97 by

Philadelphia [lEEnd selection averali]

Now in his second stint as an Eagle, the speedy and

hard-working Kalu provides a steady pass rush and

consistent run stopping ability. Over the past two

years, he has registered 13.5 sacks to go along with

104 tackles. Kalu, which translates to “god of thun

der” In the Ibo language, is the only member of his

family to be born in the United States. A great deal of

his family resides in Nigeria, where N.D. conducts an

annual football camp for its children. Originally draft

ed by Philadelphia in 1997, Kalu re-joined the Eagles

after a three-year stint with the Washington Redskins.
BIRDSEED:

● Was presented the 2003 Jack Edelstein Memorial
Award, which is selected by the Philadelphia media.

The award is given annually to the Eagles player

with an uplifting manner, a love for life, and an

exceptional sense of humor who makes all with
whom he comes in contact with, feel good
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BACK TO HIS ROOTS

Being the only American-born member of his family,
Kalu has a great deal of pride and respect for his
native Nigeria, Nestled on the west coast of Africa,
Nigeria is the home to Jonah Ndukwe Kalu, N.D.’s
grandfather, a legend in the town of Abiriba. He was
a renowned and respected businessman.

Kalu, who had not been to Nigeria since he was 13,
and his parents, Dr. Dike and Carolyn, took a two-
and-a-half week trip to Nigeria in 2003 and again in
2004.

"It was so good to get back to my roots and know
the land where my family is from," said Kalu, "I got
a sense of self pride. My uncle owns and operates a
water company, where they engineer, filter and bot
tle water. In spite of what many people think, Nigeria
has some thriving businesses without the help of
the Western World."

Kalu, whose parents bring tapes of his games back
to Nigeria for his family to see, plans to go back each
and every year. In 2004, he and his uncle,
Nwokocha, held a football camp for the young men
of Abiriba. About a dozen 19-year-olds attended the
camp.

Said Kalu of the participants, "Some could play col
lege football here in the United States right away.
One difference from American kids was that

Nigerians took to being linemen instead of wanting
to play quarterback or receiver. They did have trou
ble throwing the football; I guess they don't do
much of that over there. It's a new concept."

Kalu is now trying to pull together a group of
Nigerian NFL players to organize an annual football
camp in their native land. There are approximately 17
other Nigerian players currently in the league.

Kalu (right) is pictured with some of the young men who partici
pated in the camp that he and his uncle, Nwokocha, organized in
Nigeria this past offseason.

Kalu is pictured above with his father, Dike (2nd from left), and his
uncles in the town of Abiriba during his trip to Nigeria in 2003.

● Also lettered in basketball and track and set the San

Antonio district and city record in the high jump at 7
feet

● Earned his degree in English during the 2002 off
season

● Writes poems and short stories

● Enjoys playing dominoes and reading fiction novels
for relaxation

COLLEBB:

A three-year starter at defensive end, set Rice’s

school record with 20 career sacks. Played in 44

games with 31 starts and totaled 141 tackles. As a

sophomore, earned All-Southwest Conference honors

and set a school single-season record with 8 sacks.
HVJURY HISTORY:

-  ● After being released by the Eagles on 8/25/98, saw

playing time in 13 games for Was. and made his first

career sack vs. the Eagles Rodney Peete (10/11/98)

● The first of two 5th round selections by

Philadelphia in 1997, saw action in 3 games on spe
cial teams and in passing situations

PERSONAL:

● Welcomed his first child, Karolyn, on 2/6/02, He
resides in Houston, TX, in the offseason

● Was the first in his family to be born in the United

States (Baltimore, MD) after the family moved from
Nigeria

● Was an all-state selection as a senior at John

Marshall (TX) HS. In his junior year, led his team to

the state Class 5A Division II title along with Chiefs
RB Priest Holmes

Was inactive for the first two games of 2001 due to an

ankle injury suffered during the preseason. Missed

the season finale vs. Arz. (12/24/00) with a rib injury.

Missed four games during the 1999 season with a

foot injury. Sat out the final seven games of the 1997

season with a hand injury.
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IM.D. KALLI’S CAREER STATISTICS
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

TACKLES

Solo Ast TotYear Team GP/GS

1997 Phil.

1998 Was. 13/1

1999 Was. 12/0

2000 Was. 15/0

2001 Phil. 14/1

2002 Phil. 16/0

2003 Phil. 16/16

3/0

KD FF re

0  0 0

13 2 15

13 3 16

3  3 6

12 8 20

0.0 0

3.0 14

3.5 25

1.0 NA

3.0 7

8.0 18

5.5 21

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  1 0

1 0 1

0  0 0

0  2 0

2  0 3

21 30

33 41 74

89/18 95 66 161 24.0 85 3  3 4TOTALS

PLAYOFFS

1999 Was. 2/0

2001 Phil. 3/0

2002 Phil. 2/0

2003 Phil. 2/2

1.0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

5  0 0

0  0 0

1  1 0

0  0 0

4  1 5

1  0 1

1  0 1

3  3 6

9/2 6  1 0TOTALS 9  4 13 1.0 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

TOUCHDOWNS: 15-yd. INT return vs. Was. 10/5/03 (QB - Patrick Ramsey)

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 1997 (1), 1998 (2), 2000 (1), 2002 (13), Total (17)

BLOCKED PUNTS: vs. Dal. 9/30/01

KICKOFF RETURNS: 2002 (1-0)

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 8 vs. Dal. 12/7/03, Solo 5 (twice) last vs.

NYG 11/16/03; Sacks - 3.0 vs. StL 12/1/02

MILESTONES: First NFL start: vs. SD 9/6/98, First career sack: at Phi.

10/11/98 (QB Rodney Peete), First TD & INT: 15-yd. INT return vs. Was.

10/5/03 (QB - Patrick Ramsey).
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KALU EAME-BY-EAME
1997 Philadelphia Eagles

Sep 7 GB W 1/0 0 0

Date 0pp.
Aug 31 @ NYG

S  A

Sep 15 @ Dal L 0/0
Sep 28 @ Min L 0/0
Oct 5 Was W 1/0 0 0
Oct 12 @ )ax L 0/0
Oct 19 Arz W 0/0
Oct 26 Dal W 0/0
Nov 2 @ Arz L 0/0
Nov 10 SF L 0/0
Nov 16 @ Bal T 0/0
Nov 23 Pit W 0/0
Nov 30 CiN W 0/0
Dec 7 NY6 L 0/0
Dec 14 @ Atl L 0/0
Dec 21 @ Was L 0/0
Totals

Dec 16 @ Pit
Dec 24 Arz W 0/0
Totals

L l/0

15/0

 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
  INACTIVE/RIB

0  0 0 0 0
 T SacHur Iht Yds Lg KD FF FR

0  0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

INACTIVE
INACTIVE

0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE/HAND
INACTiVE/HAND
INACTIVE/HAND
INACTIVE/HAND
INACTIVE/HAND
INACTIVE/HAND
INACTIVE/HAND

3?0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 3 3 6 1.0 0 0 0  0 1 0 1

2001 Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Sep'9 StL L O/0
Sep23@Sea
Sep 30 Dal

INACTIVE/ANKLE
.. INACTIVE/ANKLE
W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 1 1 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 1 1 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/1 3 1 4 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
wr~i2 8 20 3.0 7 0 O ' 0 0 0 0

Oct 7 Arz
Oct 22 @ NYG
Oct 28 Oak
Nov 4 @ Arz
Nov 11 Min
Nov 18 @ Dal
Nov 25 Was
Nov 29 @ KC
Dec 9 SD
Dec 16 @ Was
Dec 22 @ SF
Dec 30 NYG
Ian 6 @ TB

1998 Washington Redskins
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
S INACTIVEep 6 @ NYG
Sep 14 SF
Sep 20 @ Sea
Sep27 Den

INACTIVE
0 0.0 0 0

DRESSED/DNP
1  0.0 0 0

0

0
3  1.0 1 0
2 0.0 1 0
0 0.0 1 0
1 0.0 1 0
0 0,0 0 0
0 0,0 0 0
0 0,0 4 0
3 0.0 1 0
3  1.0 2 0
1 0.0 3 0
1  1.0 0 0

Totals
PlayoffsL  0/0

L l/0 0 0
L  0/0
L l/0 1 0
L l/0 2 1
L l/0 2 0
W 1/0 0 0
L l/0 1 0
W 1/0 0 0
L l/0 0 0
W 1/0 0 0
W 1/1 2 1
W 1/0 3 0
W 1/0 1 0
L l/0 1 0

13/1 13 2 15 3.0 14 0

 0 0 0 0 TB W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

AN 12
)an19 @ Chi
)an27 @ StL
Totals

Oct 4 Dal  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0

Oct 11 @ Phi
Oct 18 @ Min
Novi NYG 2002
Nov 8 @ Arz
Nov 15 Phi
Nov 22 Arz
Nov 29 @ Oak

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Sep8 @ Ten T^O 1“ 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 16 @ Was W 1/0 2 1 3 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 22 Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 29 Hou W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct6 @ )ax L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
OCT20 TB W 1/0 1 1 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct28 NYG W 1/0 1 0 1 0,0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov3 @ Chi W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 10 IND L 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 17 Arz W 1/0 2 0 2 0.5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 @ SF W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
DecI StL W 1/0 5 1 6 3.0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Dec8 @ Sea W 1/0 1 1 2 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 Was W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 @ Dal W 1/0 2 1 3 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Dec28 @ NYG L 1/0 1 1 2 0,0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals f6/0 21 9 30 8,0 18 0 0 0 0 2 0
Playoffs
Ian 11 Atl W 1/0 1 0 1 0,0 0 0
Ian 19 TB L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Totals 2/0 i 0 1 0.0 0 0

0  0 0 1 0
0  0 1 0 0
0  0 1 1 0

Dec 6 SD
Dec 13 @ Car
Dec 19 TB
Dec 27 @ Dal
Totals 0  0 0 0 0

1999
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Sep12 Dal Ll/O i ^ ^
Sep 19 @ NYG W 1/0 0
Sep 26 @ NY| W 1/0 1
Oct 3 Car W 1/0 2
Oct 17 @ Arz W 1/0 2
Oct 24 @ Dal L 0/0
Oct 31 Chi W 0/0
Nov 7 Buf L 0/0
Nov 14 @ Phi
Nov 21 NYG
Nov 28 Phi
Decs @ Det
Dec 12 Arz
Dec 19 @ Ind
Dec 26 @ SF

1  2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
1  1 0,0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  1 0,0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  2 1.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  2 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

INACTIVE/FOOT
inactive/foot
INACTIVE/FOOT
INACTIVE/FOOT

W 1/0 1 0 1 1.0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 1 1 2 0,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/0 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/0 3 0 3 1.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

12/0 13 3 16 3.5 25 0 0 0 0 1 0

2003
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR

TB ryi i 4 5 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0Sep8
Sep 14 NE
Sep 28 @ Buf

L  1/1 1  3 4 0.0 1 0
0  1 1 0.0 1 0
2  1 3 0.0 2 1
3  4 7 0.0 1 0
4  2 6 1.0 2 0
2  3 5 1,0 0 0
0  5 5 0.0 1 0
2  3 5 0,0 1 0
5  1 6 0.5 1 0
2  2 4 0.0 2 0
2  1 3 0.0 1 0

0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
15 15 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 1 0 0
0  0 1 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 2
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 1

)an2 Mia W 1/1
W 1/1
L  1/1
W 1/1
W 1/1
W 1/1
W 1/1
W 1/1
W 1/1
W 1/1
W 1/1
W 1/1
L  1/1
W 1/1
~16/16 33 41 74 5.5 21 1 15 15 2 0 3

4  4 8 1.0 0 0
3  4 7 1.0 2 0
1  1 2 1.0 3 0
1  2 3 0.0 1 0

Totals
Playoffs
Ian 8 Det W 1/0 4 1 5 1.0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0
|AN15 @ TB L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TStals 2j0 4 1 5 1.0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0

Oct 5 Was
Oct 12 @ Dal
Oct 19 @ NYG
Oct 26
Nov 2 @ Atl
Nov 10 @ GB
Nov 16 NYG
Nov 23 NO
Nov 30 @ Car

2000
QPP. W/L P/$
Car W 1/0

Sep 10 @ Det L 1/0
S?F3

Sep 18 Dal L 1/0
Sep 24 @ NYG W 1/0

T8 W 1/0
Oct 8 @ Phi W 1/0
OCTl

OcTlS Bal W 1/0
Oct 22 @ lAX W 1/0
Oct 30 Ten L 1/0
Nov 5 @ Arz L 1/0
Nov 20 @ StL W 1/0
Nov 26 Phi L 1/0

NYG L 1/0
Dec 10 @ Dal L 1/0

Date

Dec 3

S  A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
0  0 0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0 0,0 0 0
0  1 1 0.0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 0 0
1  0 1 1.0 0 0
0  1 1 0.0 0 0
1  0 1 0.0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 0 0
1  1 2 0.0 0 0

0  0 0 0 1
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 1 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0

Dec 7 Dal
Dec 15 @ Mia
Dec 21 SF
Dec 27 @ Was
Totals
Playoffs
Ian 11 GB W 1/1 1 1 2 0,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
)an18 Car L l/1 2 2 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
°  2/2 3 3 6 0.0 0 0 FO 0 0 0Totals
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p LEMDIIVE A REALLY BIG
HELPIIVG HAMB

I When Kearse was growing up in Ft. Myers, FL, life was- i
: n’t always easy. Despite what was going on around j
' him, he had one escape, his local Boys and Girls Club. ;
} ’ Now, many years later he makes it a point to help out
, f those who helped him out, as they are the main bene- ?
‘ I ficiary of The |evon Kearse Foundation.
.  ; “It was an outlet for me growing up,” said Kearse. “It
’  helped me get focused on education and athletics. It i

11 showed me how things should be. I want kids to have
j  the same opportunities I had.”

■ The Jevon Kearse Foundation is committed to giving
, young people hope and joy. His foundation generates
. proceeds to put back into the community, giving youth

■ who are considered economically and socially disad- j
vantaged, the opportunity to

'  experience different oppor- :

j  H tUjC tunities, that they may have not

r
r

I

Jevan
Kearse

e  .!<.earse
FOUNDATION -

Pamitian: DefensivE End

Height, Weight: B-4. EE5

Barn: 9/3/7E in Ft. Myers. FL

Caiiege: Florida

High Schaai: North Ft. Myars.

Ft. Mysrs. FL

IMFL Experience: Eth [1st as an Eagle]

Acquired hg Eagles: UEA [Ten] S004

Originallg Joined IMFL: 01-99 by

Tennessee [lEth selectlan overall]

in NFL history to do so. The i6th overall selection by

Tennessee in 1999, Kearse recorded 47.5 sacks in five

seasons with the Titans. In that span he also totaled

311 tackles, 86 hurries, 23 tackles for loss, 24 forced

fumbles, one fumble recovery and one interception.
BIRBSEEB:

● Kearse has become one of the NFL’s most recogniz

able stars. He has appeared in national ad cam

paigns for such products as Direct TV, Pepsi,

Reebok and NFLGameday (Playstation). He made

his acting debut in the Disney Channel series, “The

Jersey.” He has been on numerous magazine covers

such as Sports Illustrated and 5treet& Smith’s.

While in Nashville was a spokesman for Baptist ““

Hospital

● Nicknamed "The Freak" by teammates while at the

University of Florida for his combination of power,
quickness and intensity, Kearse is one of the fastest
and most athletic defensive ends in football. He

clocked a 4.43 in the 40-yard dash at the NFL

Scouting Combine in 1999, tying CB Deion Sanders ^

for the fastest first 10 yards of the 4o-yard dash in

Combine history

● Prior to every game, Kearse can be found saying a

prayer for his younger brother. Rocky, who died
before Jevon made it to the NFL. He paid homage to

his younger sibling by tattooing his name inside of
a cross on his left shoulder

“We always say we like to throw fast-
balls at the offense, now we have

5pRo5^ Nolan Ryan.” That quote from Eagles
head coach Andy Reid portrays the

1^, Eagles desire to have speed and

depth on the defen
sive line. One of the NFL’s premier

defensive ends, Kearse brings an Ek

impressive resume to Philadelphia ̂
after putting his signature on an

eight-year contract on the first day of

the free agency signing period ^
(3/4/04). A three-time Pro Bowl,
selection, Kearse earned Rookie of

the Year honors after setting an NFL

rookie record with 14.5 sacks, a total

made him the first rookie in NFL history to lead  a con

ference in sacks. With double-digit sacks in each of

his first three professional seasons, Kearse joined

Reggie White and Derrick Thomas as the only players

/J
ALL-STAR GAME

Afi o77T
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—  ● After two weeks of taking out the trash, peeling
shrimp, bagging zucchini, cleaning dishes and serv

ing as a prep cook, Kearse decided to quit his high
school job at Red Lobster to pursue other career

— endeavors which he found more entertaining

● His favorite throwback jersey is his Wilt Chamberlin

Los Angeles Lakers jersey. “Wilt was a one-man
wrecking crew.”

● Hosts his annual celebrity charity weekend in his

hometown of Ft. Myers during the offseason, where

he was inducted into the Boys and Girls Club Hall of
Fame

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● A three-time Pro Bowl selection, two-time first team

All Pro and the 1999 NFL Defensive Rookie of the

Year, Kearse enters the 2004 season with 47.5
career sacks

● Set the NFL single-season rookie record for sacks

^ with 14.5 in 1999, and became the first rookie ever
to lead the AFC

●Set an NFL record with 12 consecutive games
(10/31/99 - 9/10/00) with at least a half-sack

● Became just the 4th player in NFL history to record
double-digit sacks in each of his first three seasons,
joining Anthony Smith and future Hall of Famers

—  Reggie White and Derrick Thomas

● Spent the first two seasons of his pro career at left
defensive end before moving to the right side in
2001 following the addition of Kevin Carter

‘With 26 sacks during his first two NFL seasons,
ranked 3rd in league history, behind only Reggie
White (31) and Derrick Thomas (KC, 30)

● Became the 6th player in league history to collect
double-digit sacks in his first two seasons, joining
Keith Millard, Garin Veras, Burt Grossman, Derrick
Thomas and Reggie White

● In 75 combined career games, has posted at least a
partial sack in 31 of them, including 11 games with
at least 2 sacks and 3 with 3 sacks

^ ‘In 2003, led the Titans in sacks (9.5) for the 4th
time, while helping lead the defense to rank first in
the NFL against the run

● Recorded his first career INT vs. TB (12/28/03) as
—^ he tipped a Brad johnson pass and snagged it out of

the air

● Saw action in 4 games in 2002. Was inactive for the
next 12 games after he fractured the fifth metatarsal
in his left foot on the second play from scrimmage
against the Eagles in the season opener (9/8)

YOU’VE REEK KEARSEO
In Kearse’s five-year career, he has victimized 30 differ
ent NFL signal-callers for a total of 47.5 regular season =
and 2 postseason sacks.
REGULAR SEASON: Mark Brunell 6.5, Tim Couch 4, Trent i
Dilfer 4, Rich Gannon 3, Jeff Garcia 3, Elvis Grbac 3, Jeff :
Blake 2, Tom Brady 2, Brian Griese 2, Doug Pederson 2, ;
Scott Mitchell 1.5, Tony Banks 1, Charlie Batch 1, David
Carr 1, Jake Delhomme 1, Brett Favre 1, Jay Fiedler 1, ;
David Garrard 1, Danny Kannell 1, Jon Kitna 1, Byron ●
Leftwich 1, Tommy Maddox 1, Donovan McNabb 1, i
Kordell Stewart 1, Mike Tomczak 1, Kurt Warner 1, I
Anthony Wright 1, Damon Hoard 0.5, R. Johnson 0.5, .
Peyton Manning 0.5.
POSTSEASON: Rob Johnson 2.0

● Named to the Pro Bowl for the 3rd consecutive sea
son after posting 10 sacks in 2001.

● Matched career highs with 3 sacks of Mark Brunell
and 2 forced fumbles vs. Jax. (11/4/01)

● Started 16 games in 2000 at LDE and led the team
In sacks (11.5) for the 2nd consecutive year on his
way to a 2nd-straight Pro Bowl

● Tied career highs with 3 sacks (QB Trent Dilfer) and
2 forced fumbles vs. Bal. (11/12/00)

● Set a career high with 14 tackles at Buf. (9/3/00)
● In 1999, started 16 games and all 4 playoff games

en route to an appearance in Super Bowl XXXIV and
a start in the Pro Bowl. Was the first rookie defen
sive end in AFC history and the first rookie DE in the
NFL since Detroit’s Al "Bubba" Baker in 1978 to be
named a Pro Bowl starter

● Led the AFC and set the NFL single-season rookie
record for sacks with a career-high 14.5 in 1999.
Also set career highs in both tackles (85) and forced
fumbles (10)

● Named to numerous All-Pro teams in 1999, includ
ing AP, Pro Football Weekly and Dr. Z of Sports
Illustrated

● Named 1999 defensive rookie of the year by AP,
Football News, Football Digest and Pro Football
WeeklylPm Football Writers Association of America

● Earned NFL rookie of the month honors in
September, November and December of 1999

● Named NFL Pass Rusher of the Year by the NFL
Alumni group and finished a close second to TB’s
Warren Sapp in the NFL defensive POY voting in
1999

● Tallied 4 tackles and 2 passes defensed against StL
in Super Bowl XXXIV (1/30/00)

P h i lad e l p h i aEag l e s . com It3
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COLLEGE:

Began his career at Florida as a safety before making
the move to outside linebacker where he became an

All-America selection. Collected 145 tackles, 16.5

sacks, 6 forced fumbles, 1INT, 1 fumble recovery and

19 pass deflections. As a junior in 1998, was a finalist
for both the Butkus Award and the Chuck Bednarik

College Defensive Player of the Year Award, in addi

tion to being named a semifinalist for the Lombardi
Award. A two-time All-SEC honoree, also earned SEC

All-Freshman honors for the Gators 1996 squad that

claimed the National Championship with a win in the

Sugar Bowl over a Florida State team that included

Eagles DT Corey Simon. Redshirted in 1995.
IIVJURY HISTORY:

Sprained left ankle vs. )ax. (11/16/03) and was Inac
tive for two contests. Missed the final two preseason

contests of 2003 with a sprained right ankle.
Fractured the fifth metatarsal in his left foot on the

season’s second play from scrimmage vs. Phi.

(9/8/02) and missed the next 12 contests, in season

finale at Hou. (12/29/02), was sidelined in 3rd qtr.

after irritating his left foot.

● Accounted for 2 sacks (QB Rob lohnson) and 2

forced fumbles in the AFC Wild Card game vs. Buf.

(1/8/00). Also credited with a safety

● Forced a Mike Tomczak fumble in the regular sea

son finale at Pit. (1/2/00) and returned it 14 yds. for
his first career TD

● Recorded 2 sacks (QB Jeff Blake), and a career-high

2 forced fumbles at Cin. (11/14/99)

● Dropped Tim Couch for a career-high 3 sacks vs. Cle.

(9/19/99), the first of his career
PERSONAL:

● Single and spends time between the Philadelphia
area and Miami, FL, in the offseason

● Racked up 96 tackles, 6 I NTs, 4 blocked punts and

caught 24 passes for 453 yards as a senior at North

Fort Myers (FL) HS, where he was named USA Today

and SuperPrep All-America, All-State 5A, District

Most Valuable Player, and Area Defensive Player of

the Year at strong safety. Returned 4 kickoffs for TDs

during high school career

● Was a member of the National Flonor Society

● Collects remote controlled cars (10) and planes (12)

● Donates Reebok football uni

forms to Ft. Myers high schools

and to youth leagues in Miami

● Fishing is one ofhis favorite hob-

JEVaiM KEARSE'S CAREER STATISTICS
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

TACKLES
Soto Ast Tot KD FF FRYear Team GP/GS

14.5 18
11.5 19
10.0 27
2.0 4
9.5 19

6  10 1
6  4 0
3  5 0
0  0 0
1 4 0

1999 Ten. 16/16
2000 Ten. 16/16
2001 Ten. 16/16
2002 Ten. 4/1
2003 Ten. 14/14

59 26 85
53 31 84
39 25 64
6  5 11
40 27 67

bies

● is a cousin of Oakland CB Philip
Buchanon and former Florida DE

Johnnie Church

● Credits his uncles and his Pop

Warner coaches for helping him

to become the man he is today

● Majored in sociology

● Full name: Jevon Kearse

16 23 147.5 8666/63 197 114 311TOTALS

PLAYOFFS
1999 Ten.
2000 Ten.
2002 Ten.
2003 Ten.

5  2 1
0  0 0
0  0 0
0  0 0

2.0 2
0.0 0
0.0 1
0.0 0

4/4 10 3 13
0  2 2
2  1 3
5  3 8

1/1
2/0

2/2
5  2 19/7 17 9 26 2.0 3TOTALS

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

TOUCHDOWNS: 14-yd. fumble (Mike Tomczak) return vs. Pit. 1/2/00
INTERCEPTIONS: 1-0 vs.TB 12/28/03 (QB - Brad Johnson)

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 14 at Buf. 9/3/00, Solo 12 at Buf. 9/3/00;
Sacks - 3.0 (three times) last vs. Jax. 11/4/01; Forced Fumbles 2 (three
times) last vs. Jax. 11/4/01
MILESTONES: First NFL start: vs. Cin. 9/12/99. First career sack: vs. Cle.
9/19/99 (QB - Tim Couch), First INT: 1-0 vs.TB 12/28/03 (QB - Brad
Johnson), First TD: 14-yd. fumble return (Mike Tomczak) vs. Pit. 1/2/00

NFL RECORDS: Most consecutive games with at least  a partial sack:
12 (10/31/99 - 9/10/00), Most sacks in a single season by a rookie:
14-5 (1999)-m
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KEARSE GAME-BY-GAME
1999 Tekkessee Tuans
Date Opp, W/l P/5 S A T Sac Hun Int Yds Ig KD ff FR
Sep 12 Cm W 1/1 6 1 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Sep 19 CiE W 1/1 A 1 5 3.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sep26 @ lAX W 1/1 6 3 9 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
0ct3 @ SF L 1/1 a 2 6 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
OcTlO Bal W 1/1 2 A 6 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oal7 @ NO W 1/1 2 2 A 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct31 StL W 1/1 5 0 5 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
»ov7 @ Mia L l/1 5 3 8 0.5 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
NovlA@ Cm W 1/1 3 2 5 2.0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
NOV21 Pit W 1/1 2 1 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov28@ Cle W 1/1 4 2 6 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Decs @ Bal L 1/1 A 2 6 1.0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
Dec9 Oak W 1/1 6 0 6 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Dec 19 An W 1/1 3 1 A 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec26 Jax W 1/1 1 2 3 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 2 @ Pit W 1/1 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Totals 16/16 59 26 85 1A.5 18 0 0 0 6 10 1
PlATOFFS

2002
Date ftOpp. W S  A T SacHor Int Yds Lg KD FF FR

0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
INACTIVE/LEFT FOOT
INACTIVE/LEFT FOOT
INACTiVE/LEFTFOOT
INACTIVE/LEFT FOOT
INACTIVE/LEFTFOOT
INACTIVE/LEFTFOOT
INACTIVE/LEFTFOOT
INACTIVE/LEFTFOOT
INACTIVE/LEFTFOOT
INACTIVE/LEFTFOOT
INACTIVE/LEFTFOOT
INACTIVE/LEFTFOOT

0  2 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
4  2 6 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
2  1 3 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

4/1 6 5 11 2.0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 8 Phi
Sep 15 @ Dal L 0/0
Sep 22 Cle L 0/0
Sep 29 @ Oak L 0/0
Oct 6 Was I 0/0
Oct 13 |AX W 0/0
Oct 27 @ Cm W 0/0
Nov 3 @ IND W 0/0
Nov 10 Hou W 0/0
Nov 17 Pit W 0/0
Nov 24 @ Bal L o/o
DecI @ NYG W 0/0
Dec 8 Ind W 0/0
Dec 16 NE W 1/0
Dec 22 @ |ax W 1/0
Dec 29 § Hou W 1/0
Totals
Playoffs

But W 1/1 A 0 4 2.0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0
Ian 16 @ iND W 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0
Ian 8

|an23 @ Iax W 1/1 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
StL L lA 4 0 a 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

A/A 10 3 13 2.0 2 0 0 0 5 2 1

Ian 11 Pit W 1/0 1 1 2 0 0 0
Ian 19 @ Oak L l/0 1 0 1 0 1 0
Totals 2/0 2 1 3 0.0 1 0

0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0

AN 30
Totals 2003

Date Opp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hon Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
SepT Oak W l/l 3 0 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sepia @ Inb L l/1 5 5 10 0.5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 21 NO W 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28 @ Pit W 1/1 4 2 6 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct5 @ NE L l/l 3 1 A 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Oct 12 Hoo W 1/1 1 1 2 1.0 A 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 19 @ Car W 1/1 A 2 6 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Oct26 @ Iax W 1/1 2 2 A 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov9 Mia W 1/1 6 3 9 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov 16 Iax W l/l 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
N INACTIVE/ANKLE

INACTIVE/ANKLE
0  3 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

ov 23 § Atl W 0/0
‘  '1 L 0/0

Ind L 1/1
2  5 7 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0DecIA Buf W 1/1
3  1 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Dec 21 @ Hou W 1/1
4  1 5 0.0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0Dec 28 TB W 1/1

14/14 AO 27 67 9.5 19 1 0 0 1 A 0totals
P

2000
Date Opp. W/L P/S S A T SacHor Int Yds Is KD FT FR
Sep 3 @ Buf L 1/1 12 2 lA 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 10 KC W 1/1 1 1 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 24 6 Pit W 1/1 5 3 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OcTl NYG W l/l 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct8 § Cm W 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 16 |ax W l/l 2 1 3 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct22 @ Bal W 1/1 2 3 5 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
0ct30 @ Was W 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 5 Pit W 1/1 1 1 2 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 12 Bal L 1/1 6 2 8 3.0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0
NOV19 Cle W 1/1 3 2 5 1.0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov26@ Iax L l/l A 1 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
Dec3 @ Phi W 1/1 a 5 9 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 10 Cm W 1/1 2 1 3 1.5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec17 @ Cle W 1/1 2 2 4 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Dec 25 Dal W 1/1 A A 6 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals
Playoffs

16/16 53 31 8A 11.5 19 0 0 0 6 4 0
layoffs

DecI @ NY|
Dec?

Ian 3 Bal W 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L  1/1 3 2 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

V2 5 3 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
@ NEIan 10

TOTALSIan 7 Bal L 1/1 0 2 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2001
Date Opp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
SeF9 Mia L 1/1 3 2 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep23 @ Iax L l/1 5 1 6 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
0ct7 @ Bal L l/1 1 1 2 0.0 A 0 0 0 1 0 0
OcTlA TB W 1/1 2 2 A 0.0 A 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct21 e Det W 1/1 2 1 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct29 8 Pit L 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov4 Iax W l/l 3 1 A 3.0 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
NOV12 Bal L 1/1 3 1 A 2.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novl8@ CIN W 1/1 3 0 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 Pit L 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec2 @ Cle W 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec9 8 Mm L 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 16 GB W 1/1 A 1 5 1.0 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Dec22 @ Oak W 1/1 0 3 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec30 Cle L l/l 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 6 Cm L 1/1 A 2 6 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0

16/16 39 25 6A 10.0 27 0 0 0 3 5 0Totals
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Damian
Lavergne

Position: BafetuPosition: Tackle

Height, Weight: E-O. EDOHeight, Weight: E-E. 3EB
Born: 5/IO/BO in Baton Rouge. LABom: 4/EE/BO in Opelousas. LA

Coiiege: L5UCoiiege: Louisiana Tech

High Schooi: Bruslg. Brusig. LAHigh Schooi: Elen Oaks. Baton Rouge. LA
MFL Experience: 1st [End as an Eagle]IMFL Experience: End [End as an Eagle]

Acquired bg Eagies: Signed as a rookie Acquired bg Eagies: 07-03 [E44th
selection overall]free agent in E003

An undrafted free agent from Louisiana Tech in 2003, The team’s 7th round draft choice out of LSU in 2003, ̂

Lavergne suffered a torn ACL in his left knee during the Lejeune (luh-ZHERN) spent the bulk of his rookie sea-

3rd preseason game vs. NE (8/22/03) and spent the son learning the intricacies of the Eagles defense as a
rest of his rookie season on the Injured Reserve list. member of the practice squad. Was promoted to the

PERSaiMAL; active roster on 12/22/03 and was inactive.

● Earned all-district honors as a senior at Glen Oaks HS

in Baton Rouge, LA

● Also lettered in basketball and track and field

● Earned a degree in sociology

● Full name; Damian Dylon Lavergne
COLLEGE:

PERSOKAL:

● He and his wife, Trymica, have a son, Norman III

(11/4/00), and a daughter, Nia (3/4/98). Comes from
a Louisiana French Creole speaking family

● He and Brian Dawkins shared the same college posi

tion coach, Charlie Harbison

,  . ● Majored in child psychology
Was a three-year starter at Louisiana Tech starting 

34 . ^ ^ ,,3ding
consecutive games to end his career. Selected first- ^ ̂  '
team All-WAC as a senior. Registered 90 knockdown

blocks while the offense averaged 417.9 yards per

game. Also first-team All-WAC as a junior, after collect- Played in 44 games at LSU. Finished with 250 tackles,

ing 87 knockdowns. Started 13 games as a senior finishing 2nd on the team
with a career-high 107 tackles, 5 sacks, 10 TFLs, and 15

KDs. Played both S and CB as a junior and notched 59 ^

tackles. Played in every game as a freshman LB, earn

ing SEC All-Freshman honors.

rusher as a senior, with 1,609 yds. and 27 TDs

COLLEGE:
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1997 and caught 4 TDs in his rookie campaign. With

two trips to the waiver wire (Philadelphia and St.

Louis both released him) that followed in just over a

year, Lewis stayed focused and refused to give up. He

returned to Philadelphia on 11/17/99 and earned

three Pro Bowl berths along with a four-year contract
extension on 12/23/00.
BIRDSEED:

● For severai years has taken a “Brothers Trip” along

with his 4 brothers and their father, Roger. The six

Lewis men go for a weekend hike through the
mountains of Utah or Montana

●Was in Taichung, Taiwan from October, 1990
through October, 1992 as part of his LDS mission
(said Lewis, "The only thing I knew about Taiwan
was that everything is made there. Everything
except me.")

● His favorite quote is: Jen jin Bu Pa Hwo, which is Chi
nese for, "True gold does not fear the refiners fire"

● Earned degrees in both communications and
Chinese and was twice named to the Academic Ali-
WAC squad. Aiso named a GTE Academic All-
American in 1996

● Has been surrounded by an athletic family. His wife,
Michele, was a two-time volieybaii Aii-American at
BYU, and led her team to the Final Four in 1993. She
was inducted into the school’s hall of fame in 2003.
Three of his four brothers played Division i footbaii.
Todd and Dave were iinebackers at BYU and Mike
was a defensive end at Utah

Oiacf
Lewis

Pasitian: Tight End
Height, Weight: B-E. E5E
Barn: 10/5/71 in Fort Dix. NJ

Caiiege: Brigham Young
High Schaai: Orom. Orem. UT
TMFL Experience: 7th [7th as an Eagle]
Acquired bg Eagies: Waivers [StL] 1999
Originaiig Joined IVFL: Signed as rookie

free agent bg Philadelphia in 1997

Most sons look up to their fathers as role modeis. In
Chad Lewis’ case, he also looks to
his dad as his source for inspiration.
On July 2, 1990, three months

> before Chad was to leave on his LDS
mission. Dr. Roger Lewis suffered a
stroke because of an abscessed

tooth. He was told he might never
walk again. When he left the hospital
two months later under his own

^ power, though, his son felt the same
pride most fathers have watching
their sons succeed. Lewis may look to
his father for inspiration, but he him-
self has a truly Inspiring story. Now a
three-time Pro Bowl selection, he
began the journey to his NFL success
as a walk-on on the BYU football

— squad and ended up starting 22 games and catching
111 passes in his college career. Undrafted, Lewis
signed a rookie free agent contract with the Eagles in

m

*5pro^BCLUIII

CAME

^00

BACK TD YOU CHAD...

Served as the color commentator for Super Bowl
XXXVIII on the China Central Television broadcast.
“I had never done commentary for a football game
before,” said Lewis. "Never. Not college, not high
school, never in English, much less the Super Bowl in
Chinese!”

After taping several promotional spots for NFL Films
to air in China leading up to the big game, he was
asked to do the Super Bowl broadcast when the
Eagles were eliminated in the NFC Championship
Game, Lewis spent the following two weeks prepar
ing for the gig by reading the study guide books he
used for his mission, listening to Chinese language
tapes in his car, and talking in only Chinese. Was
helped by Don Yang, a Chinese immigrant who works
in the IT department of NFL Films.
“I was nervous for the first three days,” admitted
Lewis. “But I decided to cut it loose, have a great
time, and not worry if I made a mistake. Just keep it
simple.”

P h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . com ny



Believed to be the only NFL player fluent in Mandarin Chinese, Chad Lewis has drawn the interest of many fans

and media from that country. The foilowing verse is an excerpt from his bio using the Chinese language;

@  “ Chad Lewistll^FffJ^'l' ’

I* ■> 1990^P7J! 2 0 - ftChadSPilfJlPSTl^Itta® (LDS) HU ’

Roger LewisW^feHa,-|l-l)iff " W

“ LewislSiftiiWiCM^ > nl:!fill ill SWiiC* tH
° ftilBSHffcAiiPro Bowi > WMS (NFL) fill

ftjuffjt* > imuiijxmt ■>
iRffAftlMlEiiMa'^.fi^] ' » AffW-¥l^LewisM^«m!^

i) ” ft!iai999iFlli5l7 0*jS^« > S#H?APro BowiSfjs; > ]l£tt2000^pl2T!
23

● Said FOX Sports anaiyst Troy Aikman in 2003: “On
this Eagies footbaii team, the guy who epitomizes
unseifishness is Chad Lewis. In 2000, he had 69
receptions. Now he doesn’t have near the recep
tions he is accustomed to having. He has been a
great mentor for L.). Smith and has done a great job
of putting his ego aside.”

● When Lewis was a youngster he was very particular
about how he was to be thrown the football. “I
made my brothers throw me over-the-shoulder
balls,” said Lewis. “One after the other. That’s all I
wanted. I wanted to be Lynn Swann. That’s who I
was when we played in the back yard. 1 idolized
him.”

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Snagged a 29-yd. pass on a crucial 3rd-n-9 late in
the Ath qtr. at Car. (11/30/03) which led to a FG that
clinched the win

● Hauled in a critical 20-yd. reception late in the 4th
qtr. that set up the eventual game-winning TD by
Todd Pinkston at GB (11/10/03) on MNF

● Made his third consecutive trip to the Pro Bowl in
2002 with 42 receptions, 398 yards, 3 TDs

● Was a reliable target for backup QBs Koy Detmer
and A.). Feeley during the final 6 regular season
games of 2002 (17-198 receiving)

● Caught 5 passes for 41 yds., highlighted by a 6-yd.
TD pass from Feeley, at SF (11/25/02). Also filled in
at holder when Detmer went down with a dislocat
ed left elbow

● Returned to the Pro Bowl for the 2nd consecutive
year following a 41 reception, 422 yd., 6 TD (career-
high) performance in 2001. Also earned second
team All-NFL honors from AP

IMPROVIIXIE FOREIEIV RELATIOIVS

Lewis trekked around Southeast Asia for 11 days in
May of 2002 promoting American football in
Thailand, Singapore and Taiwan. It was not his first
trip to the region; he had spent two years (1990-92)
in Taichung, Taiwan serving a mission for the
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints. "It was
so crazy. I put a helmet on and they would crack up
laughing. I'd show them a football and they didn't
know what the (laces) were for."
An ideal representative for the sport, Lewis is fluent
in Mandarin Chinese. While visiting, he taught a
football clinic in Taiwan, threw out the first pitch at
a professional baseball game and gave interviews
to the media. “When they found out I’d do inter
views in Chinese the requests tripled,” said Lewis.
"They’re getting to understand football, they love
the Eagles," said Lewis. "All they know is I care
about them. If you show the people there you care
about them, they care about you,"

● In the NFC East Division-clinching win vs. NYG
(12/30/01) went 5-53 receiving on the Eagles first
possession, including a 5-yd. TD catch. With the
Eagles trailing late in the 4th qtr., snagged a 7-yd.
TD pass tying the score at 21 with 1:49 remaining.
Posted season-highs in every category (7-74-2TDS)

● Went 12-145 receiving in the 2001 playoffs, includ
ing a 16-yd. TD catch vs. TB in the NFC Wild Card
game (1/12/02)

● In 2000, led the team and all NFC tight ends with 69
catches for 735 yards. Those totals were the most
by an Eagles TE since Keith Jackson (81-869-6TD5)
in 1988. He became the first Eagles TE to exceed the
50-catch plateau since Jackson’s 63 in ’89
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_  ● Grabbed 3 passes in OT vs. Dal. (11/5/00) to set up

a game-winning FG in a 16-13 victory

● His career-long 52-yard catch on the opening drive
at Cle. (12/10/00) set up the Eagles first score and

his first career 100-yard receiving day (5-100)

● Was claimed off waivers by Phi. from StL on

11/17/99. In his first game back with the Eagles vs.

Ind. (11/21/99), grabbed a 6-yd. TD pass from

McNabb (it was McNabb's first career TD pass)

● Played in two contests with the Eagles in 1998

before being released on 9/15. Was signed by the
Rams on 12/9, but was deactivated for their final
three contests

● Made the Eagles in 1997 as an undrafted, 25-year

old free agent and hauled in 4 TDs on 12 recepts.

● Made his first career start in a Monday Night

Football game at Dal. (9/15/97) and caught his first

TD pass (a 14-yarder from Ty Detmer)

—^ ● His 8-yd. TD grab from Rodney Peete vs. Dal.

(10/26/97) tied the game with 0:45 left before Chris

BonioTs PAT gave the Eagles a 13-12 victory
PERSOKAL:

● Chad and his wife, Michele, have two daughters,

Emily (9/30/96) and Sarah (11/12/97), and two

sons, Jacob (10/19/00) and Jefferson (1/2/04). The
family resides in Cedars Hills, LIT

● Was the keynote speaker at the Pennsylvania
Special Olympics Hall of Fame Induction dinner in

May of 2004. Many in attendance noted that he was

by far the most moving speaker in the history of the
event

● Traveled to Mexico in the 2003 offseason with his

family to visit his father-in-law, Doug Fellows.

Fellows, who has been a Spanish teacher for 40
years, served a mission for the LDS Church in
Mexico

● For Halloween, dressed as Uncle Sam in 2002 and

as a pirate in 2001 and visited the Children’s

Hospital of Philadelphia with his teammates

_  ● Joined the Teen Leadership Assistants and the

Youth Advisory Council of the Free Library of

Philadelphia to address the theme "Stepping Out of

the Shadows" at the annual Youth Empowerment
Summit.

● Works with the American Indian Services to help

with education and raising money for scholarships

● Was honored with “The Helping Hands Award” by
the NFL Alumni Association in 2001

● Says, “My mother and mother-in-law are the two

greatest women on the planet!”

● A former Boy Scout, he earned Eagle Scout honors

● Full name: Chad Wayne Lewis
COLLEGE:

Made the Brigham Young squad as a walk-on and, in

four seasons with the Cougars, started 22 contests,

catching 111 passes for 1,376 yds. and 10 TDs. As a

senior in ‘96, shared the TE chores with Itula Mill, the

Seahawks 6th round pick in 1997, and hauled in 37

passes for 420 yds. and 5 TDs. One year earlier

capped his junior season by earning UPl All-America
honorable mention and All-WAC first-team honors

after posting 31-456-2TD receiving. Blocked 3 FG tries

and one PAT during his career.

CHAD LEWIS’ CAREER STATISTICS

Year Team GP/6S Rec. Yards Avg. LG TD
1997 Phil. 16/3 12
(1998PHIL 2/0 0
(1998StL 0/0 0
1998 Total 2/0 0
(1999 StL 6/0 1
(1999 Phi. 6/4 7
1999 Total 12/4 8
2000 Phil. 16/16 69 735 10.7 52 3
2001 Phil. 15/15 41 422 10.3 33 6
2002 Phil. 16/16 42 398 9.5 30 3
2003 Phil. 16/14 23 293 12.7 29 1

93/68 195 2,030 10.4 52 20

94 7.8 17 4
0  0.0 0 0)
0  0.0 0 0)
0  0.0 0 0

12 12.0 0 0)
76 10.9 21 3)
88 11.0 21 3

TOTALS

PLAYOFFS

2000 Phil. 2/2 6 51 8.5 17 0
2001 Phil. 3/3 12 145 12.1 33 1
2002 Phil. 2/2 8 87 10.9 16 0
2003 Phil. 2/2 8 106 13.3 27 0

9/9 34 387 11.3 33 1TOTALS

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

TWO-POINT CONVERSIONS; 2002 (1 pass from
Donovan McNabb vs. Hou. 9/29/02 and 1 pass from
McNabb vs. NYG 10/28/02)

CAREER HIGHS: RECEIVING - Recepts. 9 vs. Cin.
12/24/00; Yds. 100 at Cle. 12/10/00; TDs 2 (twice)
last vs. NYG 12/30/01; Long 52 yds. from Donovan
McNabb at Cle. 12/10/00.
MILESTONES; First TD receiving and first start: at
Dal. 9/15/97 (QB - Ty Detmer), Caught Donovan
McNabb’s first TD pass: vs. Ind. 11/21/99, First 100-
yd. receiving game: at Cle. 12/10/00.
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LEWIS EAME-BY-BAME
20011997 Philadelphia Eagles

0pp. W/L P/s Rec Yds Avg LG TD
^  ̂ 5 45 9^ 14 0S LtL

6  0Sea W 1/1
4  43 10.8 17t 2Dal W 1/1
4  38 9.5 14 0Arz L 1/1

15 15.0 15 0NYG W 1/1 1
2  27 13.5 23 0Oak L 1/1

3 13 4.3

57 14.3 33 01/1Arz W 4
7  0W  1/1 7.0Min 1 7

Date0pp. W/L P/s Rec Yds Avg LG TD
Aug 31 @ NYG L 1/0 3 34 Til 17 0
Date

GB W 1/0 1 5 5.0 5 0
Sep 15 @ Dal L 1/1 2 19 9.5 12t 1
Sep 7

Sep 28 @ Min L l/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Was W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Oct12 @ Jax L 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Oct 5

Arz W 1/1 1 6 6.0 6 0
Dal W 1/0 1 8.0 1
Arz L l/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
SF L 1/1 2 12 6.0 6t 1

Sep 9
Sep 23 @
Sep 30
Oct 7
Oct 22 @
Oct 28
Nov 4 @
Nov 11
Nov 18 @
Nov 25
Nov 29 @

Oct 19

W  1/1
Oct 26

6.0 1Dal 3
0

18Nov 2 @
Nov 10
Nov 16 @
Nov 23
Nov 30

0  0
1  27 27.0 27 0
4  27 6.8 13 1
1  25 25.0 25 0

6  0
7  74 10.6 31 2
1

0  0
41 422 10.3 33 6

0 0,00

4  60 15.0 33 1
3  32 10.7 14 0
5  53 10.6 14 0

Jl3 12 145 12.1 33

1/1 0 0.0

1/1
1/1 6 6.0

1

Was L
W  1/1
W  1/1

KC0T 1/0 0 0 0.0 0Bal
Dec 9 SD1/0 0 0.0 0 0Pit W 0
Dec 16 @
Dec 22 @
Dec 30
Ian 6 @
Totals
Playoffs
]AN 12

Was2t WW  1/0
L  1/0

2
0

2.0 1CiN 1
SF L0.0 0 0NYG 0Dec 7

W  1/1NYG0Dec 14 @
Dec 21 @

1/0 8.0Atl L 1
TB W1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

16/3 I2 94 7:8 17 4
Was L

Totals

TB W 1/1
Chi W 1/1

Ian 27 @ StL L 1/1
Totals

Ian 19
1998 Philadelphia Eaglesand St. Louis Rams

0pp. W/L P/S Rec Yds Avg LG TD
L  1/0 0 0 0:0 0 0

Date
SeaSep 6

Sep 13 @ Atl L l/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
(Released by Eagles oh 9/15)
St. Louis Rams (Signed by Rams on 12/9)
Dec13
Dec 20
Dec 27

NE W 0/0
Car L 0/0
$F L 0/0

INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE

2002
Qpp. W/L P/S Rec Yds Avg LG TDDate

2/0 6 0 0.0 6 0

Sep 8 Ten
W

L 11 3
1

28 9.3 18 1
14 0Sep 16 @

Sep 22
Sep 29
Oct 6 @
Oct 20
Oct 28
Nov 3 @
Nov 10
Nov 17
Nov 25 §

W  1/1 14 14,0as
01/1 21 7.0Dal W 3Totals

5  31 6.2 14 0
6  47 7.8 14 1

0  00.00 0
0  00 0.00
9  03 23 7.7

4  36 9.0 11 0
0  0

5  41 8.2 21 1
3  44 14.7 22 0

9  019 6.33
22.0 30 02

3  34 11.3 20 0
1  16 16.0 16 0

16/16 42 358 93 30 3

1/1

1/1
1/1 0.00 0

1/1

Hou W
L  1/1
W  1/1
W  1/1
W  1/1

lAX1999 St. Louis Rams and Philadelphia Eagles
Qpp. W/L P/S Rec Yds Avg LG TDDate
Bal W i/0 1 12 iZO 12 0Sep 12
Atl W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0Sep 26

0  0 0.0 0 0
SF W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Oct 3 @ On W 1/0
Oct 10

Atl W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0Oct 17
Cle W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0Oct 24

INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE

Oct 31 @ Ten L 0/0
Nov 7 @ Det L 0/0
Nov 14 Car W 0/0

TB
NYG

(Waived by Rams oh 11/16)
Philadelphia Eagles (Cuimed off waivers from Rams 11/17)
Nov 21 1/0 16 8.0iND L 2
Nov 28 @ Was L 1/1
Dec 5 @ Arz L 1/1
Dec 12 @ Dal L 1/1
Dec 19

Chi
IND
A

L
rz W

W  1/1
W  1/1
W  1/1
W  1/1
W  1/1

SF
StLDecI

Dec 8 @
Dec 15
Dec 21 @
Dec 28 @

Sea
Was
Dal
NYG L

Totals
Playoffs
Ian 110  0.0

11 11.0
19 19.0

10 1
Atl W 1/1 2 22 11.0 15 0
TB L 1/1 6 65 10.8 16 0

T 87 10.9 16 02

0 00
Ian 19llT 11
Totals19

4
01

1/1 0NE W 1
2

4 4.0
26 13.0 21 1 2003Ian 2 StL W 1/0

Qpp. W/L P/S Rec Yds Avg LG TD
0 3  22 7.3 14 0TB L

36 12.0 16 0L  1/1NE 3
0  01/1 0 0.0Buf W 0
0  0W  1/1 0.00 0Was
9  01/1 9 9.0Dal L 1

11.0 21 3 Date1274-Totals
SIF8
Sep 14
Sep 28 @

2000 Philadelphia Eagles
0pp. %Date

L  1/1
L  1/1
W  1/1

Rec Yds Avg LG TD
6 Oct 5Sep 3

Sep 10
Sep 17 @
Sep 24 @

Dal 1 6 6.0 0

7
Oal2 @
Oct 19 @
Oct 26
Nov 2 @
Nov 10 @
Nov 16
Nov 23
Nov 30 @

67 16.8 31 1NYG 4
W  1/1
W  1/1
W  1/1
W  1/1

0NYG 2
1

15 .50 0GB 0 0 0.0
08.0NY|43 8.6 16t 1NO 5

1  14 14,0 14 0
2  33 16.5 20 0

1/0 2 16 8.0 12 0
2  37 18.5 23 0
1  29 29.0 29 0
1  28 28.0 28 0
2  31 15.5 16 0
1  12 12.0 12 0

3  3,0 3t 11
16714 23 29! il7 29 1

1/1

0
0

AtlW 1/1 7 52 7,4 11OCTl Atl
GB1/1 77 15.4 210ct8 Was L 5
NYG
N

WW  1/1
W  1/1

62 8.9 13 10ct15 @
0ct22
Oct 29 @

7Arz
W  1/1
W  1/1
W  1/1
W  1/1

0 O2 12 6.0 9Chi
Car1/1 26 26.0 26 0NYG L 1
DalW  1/1 12 0 Dec 7Dal 3 23

41
7.7Nov 5

1/1 Dec 15 @
Dec 21
Dec 27 @

MiaNov 12 @
Nov 19
Nov 26 @

8,2 20 0Pit W 5
SF LW  1/1

W  1/1
5  52 10.4 30 0Arz

W  1/0Was27 0Was 6 53
Totals
Playoffs
Ian 11
Ian 18

1/1 55 13.8
100 20.0

22 0Dec 3 Ten L 4
W  1/1
W  1/1

52
1

0Dec 10 @
Dec 24

Cle 5
0 GB W 1/1

Car L 1/1
4  37 9.3 12 0
4  69 17.3 27 0

9l9 34 387 03 33 T

CiN 66 7.3 5
735Totals

Playoffs
Dec 31
Ian 7 @

16/16 69 10.7 52 3
Totals

3  24 8.0 17 0
3  27 9.0 14 0

TB W 1/1
NYG L 11

m  6 5i 83 17 0Totals
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I irs YOUR MOVE...G-LEW

Lewis was not your typical jock as a youngster, in
fact, he was on the chess team in junior high as well
as in high school. He learned to play from his father
and his claim to fame was that he held the number

i one board in 6th grade for two weeks before he was

I eventually beaten.

I “I want to go play against the old guys in the park

with the large boards on top of buckets," said Lewis
of his future plans in the world of chess.

In the spring, he brought his board skills to the
I  Eagles Youth Partnership Chess Tournament. The
I  tournament benefits the many programs that EYP ;
I has established to help the youth of Philadelphia.

PERSaniAL:

● Single and resides in Philadelphia in the offseason

● Attended Rich South HS in Matteson, IL. Caught 56

passes for 880 yards and 13 TDs during his senior
season which concluded with all-conference, all

area, and all-state selection by the Chicago Tribune

● With no scholarship offers, decided to walk on at

Illinois because his cousin, Walter Young (a WR with
Carolina), was there

— Position: Wide Receiver

Height, Weight: 5-0. 1BO

Born: R/IE/BO In Chicago. IL

Coiiege: Illinois

High School: Rich Booth. Matteson. IL

l\IFL Experience: End [End as an Eagle] ● Earned a degree in speech communications

Acquired bg Eagles: Signed as a rookie ● Full name: Gregory Alan Lewis, Jr.
COLLEGE:free agent in E003

Originallg Joined MEL: Same as above A former walk-on, he finished his career with 103

recepts., to rank loth on Illinois all-time list, 1,456

receiving yards (8th) and 12 TDs. Served as the mini’s
third receiver as a senior and finished the 2002 sea

son ranked 3rd on the team with 38 receptions for

538 yards and 4 TDs. Returned 6 kicks for 86 yds. in
2001.

In his first NFL season, the speedy Lewis showed a

great deal of potential as a reserve wide receiver (6-

95) and special teamer (11 tackles). Lewis was one of

six rookie free agents to make the opening day roster

a year ago.
BIROSEEO:

● Nicknamed “Foots” as a freshman at Illinois

because when he ran, his feet moved east and west.

Now referred to as “G-Lew” by his Eagle teammates

● Sang “Take Me Out to the Ballgame” at Wrigley
Field with four lllini teammates and his former

coach, Ron Turner. “I watched the tape and you can

tell that I was off key,” said Lewis
CAREER HIGHLIGHTS;

● Made 11 special teams tackles in 11 games in his

rookie season. The Eagles were 10-1 in that span

● Caught a career-long 25-yd. pass from Donovan

McNabb at Was. (12/27/03)

● Made his 1st career reception from McNabb at Atl.

(11/2/03)

LEWIS EAME-BY-GAME
2003 Philadelphia Eagles

0pp. W/L P/s Rec Yds Avg LG TD
TB L 6/0 INACTIVE
NE L 0/0 INACTIVE
8uf W 0/0 INACTIVE
Was W 0/0 INACTIVE

Date
Sep 8

INACTIVE
0  0.0
0  0.0
18 18.0

Sep 14
Sep 28 @
Oct 5

0/0Oct 12
Oct 19 @
Oct 26

Oal L
NY6 W 1/0
NYJ W 1/0
Atl W 1/0
66.] W ; ■1/0
NYG W 1/0
;.j w :'NO 1/0
Car W 1/0
Oal W 1/0
Mia W 1/0

0 0  0
0  0
18 0
0  0
14 0

0
Nov 2 @ 1
Nov 10 @
Nov 16
Nov 23
Nov 30 @

0 0 0.0
14 14.01

1 8.0 0
7  7.0
0  0.0
0  0.0

SF L 1/0 1 23 23.0

0
0

Was W 1/0 1 25 25.0
nfO 6 95 IP 25 0

7  0
0  0
0  0
23 0
25 ^

1
Dec 7
Dec 15 @
Dec 21
Dec 27 @
Totals
Playoffs
lANll
lAN 18

GB W 1/0 0
Car L 1/0 0
 —W O'

0  0.0
0  0.0

■6 6J

0  0
0  0
0  0Totals
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mal life and do everything you dream of as long as
you take care of yourself.”

● Is a huge fan of video games and claims to the be
the “King of Madden,” referring to the EA Sports
video game. His top four video games of all time
are: Madden, Super Mario Brothers, Zelda, and
Tecmo Bowl
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS;

● Was 3rd on the team in tackles (132) and tied for 1st
in I NTs (3) in 2003. Led the secondary with 2 sacks

● Named to Howie Long’s Tough Guys Team in 2003

● All three of his I NTs in 2003 came late in the 4th
quarter of Eagle wins. His INT of Chad Pennington
vs. NY) (10/26) led to the game-winning TD. His
theft of jay Fielder at Mia. (12/15) occurred with
under 4 minutes remaining and with the Eagles
holding a 7-point lead

● Blocked a 45-yd. field goal attempt by )ohn Carney
that would have pulled the Saints to within a TD late
in the 3rd qtr. vs NO (11/23/03). It was the first
blocked EG by an Eagle since Joe Kelly at Arz.
(11/24/96). It was also Lewis’ first block since he
was a freshman in high school (1994)

● Logged a career-high 15 tackles at GB (11/10/03) on
Monday Night Football. Also posted a sack of Brett
Favre, forced a fumble, and recovered another

● In 2002, made Pro Football Weekly’s All-Rookie
Team as a special teamer, after finishing 2nd on the
team with 20 tackles on those units

● Started the final 4 regular season games of 2002 for
an injured Blaine Bishop (groin)

● Recorded his first career INT at NYG (12/28/02) as
he snared a pass by Kerry Collins that ricocheted off
of Giants TE jeremy Shockey in the end zone

● Recovered a fumble by Stephen Davis and notched
his first career sack (QB Patrick Ramsey) vs. Was.
(12/15/02)

● Made his first NFL start at Sea. (12/8/02) and led all
defenders with 12 tackles

● During extensive playing time vs. Stl. (12/1/02),
forced a fumble by WR Torry Holt and recovered a
fumble by Lamar Gordon

PERSOKAL:

● He and his wife, Amaris, a track star at Colorado,
reside in Sicklerville, NJ, and Richmond, TX, with
daughter, Morgan Naomi (3/19/03)

● A very spiritual man, he belongs to the Bethany
Baptist Church in Lindenwold, NJ, and helps their
youth track program. “It’s a great opportunity to

Michael
Lewis

Pasitian: Strang Safetg

Height, Weight: 5-1. Sll
Barn: 4/E9/BO in Houston. TX

College: Colorado

High School: Lamar CansalidatEd.
Richmond. TX

IMFL Experience: 3rd [3rd as an Eagle]

Acqoired hg Eagles: DSa-OS [5Bth
selection overall]

Originallg joined IMFL: Same as above

One of the league’s rising stars, Lewis has demon
strated his playmaking ability and leadership as the
primary signal caller from his strong safety position.
A hard-hitting safety with a penchant for creating big
plays, Lewis piled up 132 tackles and a team-leading
3 interceptions during his first year as a full-time
starter in 2003. In 2002, he made the most of his lim
ited action as a rookie, as he had a hand in 7 take
aways (3 forced fumbles, 3 fumble recoveries, and an
interception). “He’s a smart kid and a very intense
player, said defensive coordinator Jim Johnson. “He
will knock you out if he’s given the chance.”
BIRDSEED:

● Filmed a public service announcement for the
American Heart Association for Stroke Awareness

month (May). “When I learned I had atrial fibrilation
I was nervous and scared because I knew nothing
about it. I want people to know that heart disease is
something that can be treated. You can live a nor-
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share my gifts with children who have come from

the same environment. Hopefuily, i can provide

some inspiration with the successes i have experi
enced.”

● Played for the Richmond (TX) Raiders as a tailback

and safety back in his Pop Warner days. “That’s
where I fell in love with the game of football.”

_  ● Enjoys watching boxing. His all-time favorite is Mike

Tyson

● Holds the Eagles offseason basketball team record

for most points scored in a game with 41

● Spends invaluable time watching others play the

safety position. His favorites include John Lynch and

Lawyer Milloy. Growing up a 49ers fan, he idolized
Ronnie Lott and Merton Hanks

● Along with CB Sheldon Brown and Andy Reid, is fea

tured on the Eagles Youth Partnership Book Mobile

● His brother, Rodney Williams, played basketball at
Texas Lutheran

● Earned a degree in communications

● Was the district MVP as a junior and senior while

attending Lamar Consolidated HS where he played
DB, QB and RB

● Also lettered in basketball and track

● Full name: Michael Milton Lewis

COLLEBE:

A mainstay at strong safety since his freshman year,
he twice won the school's Dave Jones Award for the

most outstanding defensive player and the Hale Irwin

Award for the most outstanding defensive back in his
junior and senior seasons. Closed out his career

ranked 9th on the school's all-time list with 336 tack
les (znd-best among defensive backs), 2nd in forced

fumbles (10) and tied for 12th with 9 INTs. His 6.5
career sacks are a Colorado record for DBs. As a sen

ior, was a unanimous All-BigXIl Conference first-team

choice, earned third team All-America honors, and

was a semi-finalist for the Thorpe Award, given to the

nation's top defensive back. Led the squad with 112
tackles and 5 INTs, one of which he returned for  a TD.

As a junior, made a career-high 117 tackles on his way
to first-team All-Big XII Conference honors.
nVJURY HISTORY:

Strained hamstring vs. Dal. (9/22/02) and missed the
next two games.

MICHAEL LEWIS' CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED
INT Yds LG KDYear Team GP/GS FF FR Sir

2002 Phil. 14/4
2003 Phil. 16/16

27 15 42
78 54 132

1.0 3
2.0 8

1 0 0 2
3  31 23 7

3  3 20
2  1 0

TOTALS 30/20 105 69 174 3.0 11 4 31 23 9 5 4  20

PLAYOFFS

2002 Phil. 2/0
2003 Phil. 2/2

O i l
9  3 12

0.0 0
0.0 0

0  0 0 0
0  0 0 1

0  0 0
0  0 0

4/2TOTALS 9  4 13 0.0 0 0  0 0 1 0  0 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

BLOCKED FG: vs. NO 11/23/03 (K John Carney - 45-yd. attempt)

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 15 at GB11/10/03, Solo 10 (twice) last vs. SF12/21/03; INTs -1
(four times) last at Was. 12/27/03, Long 23 vs. NYJ10/26/03; SACKS -1 (three times) last at GB
11/10/03

MILESTONES: First start: at Sea. 12/8/02, First sack: vs. Was. 12/15/02 (QB Patrick Ramsey),
First INT: at NYG 12/28/02 (QB Kerry Collins).
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LEWIS EAME-BY-GAME
2002 Phiudeiphia Eagles

0pp. W/L P/s S a T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F ffi
TS L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Date
Sep 8 @

Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Sep 16 ■
Dal W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Sep 22

INACTIVE/HAMSTRING
INACTIVE/HAMSTRING

Sep 29 Hou W 0/0
Oct 6 @ )AX L 0/0

2003
Date 0pp. W/L P/5 S A T SacHur Imt Yds Eg KD F FR
Sep8 TB LT/1 3 6 9 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
SepW NE L 1/1 2 4 6 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28 @ Buf W 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Oct 5 Was W 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Oct12 @ Dal L 1/1 6 3 9 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/1 5 8 13 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct26 NY) W 1/1 6 1 7 0.0 0 1 23 23 0 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 10® GB W 1/1 10 5 15 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Novl6 NYG W 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov 23 NO W 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov30 @ Car W 1/1 3 5 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dec? Dal W 1/1 7 4 11 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEC15 @ Mia W 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 1 1 5 5 1 0 0
Dec21 SF L 1/1 10 2 12 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 @ Was W 1/1 2 2 4 0.0 0 1 3 3 1 0 0
Totals
PlATOFPS
lANll GB W 1/1 3 2 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

16/16 78 54 132 2.0 B 3 31 23 7 2 1

|an18 Car L 1/1 6 1 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2/2 9 3 12 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0Totals

Oct20 TB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct28 NYG W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov3 @ Chi W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NovlO IND L 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
N0V17 Arz W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOV25 @ SF W 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DecI StL W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
Dec8 @ Sea W 1/1 7 5 12 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEC15 Was W 1/1 6 2 8 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
Dec 21 @ Dal W 1/1 4 2 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 28 @ NYG L 1/1 4 3 7 M 0 1 0 0 1 1 1

14 4 27 15 42 1.0 3 1 0 0 2 3 3Totals
Playoffs
AH 11 Atl W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
an19 TB L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2/0 0~i 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

team’s primary pant returner at season’s end, after an
injury to Brian Westbrook. A shifty running back with
great hands out of the backfield, Mahe looks for an
increased role in 2004.
BIRDSEED;

● Mahe’s real first name is Sateki. The football world
calls him Reno, his middle name. His family calls
him Junior. Reno really doesn’t care what you call
him as long as it’s not Ma-HEE, which translates to
underwear in his native Tongan language

● Upon arrival in Philadelphia as a rookie free agent,
Mahe, a receiver in college, asked Andy Reid’s son,
Garrett, who also attended BYU, who the other
receivers on the roster were. The younger Reid
replied, “You are playing running back here.” A
stunned Mahe replied, “Oh really. That’s great. I’ll
clean laundry here if I can stay.”
CAREER HIGHLIEHTS:

● One of 6 undrafted rookie free agents to make the
Eagles 2003 opening day roster

Rena
Mahe

Pasitian: Running Back

Height, Weight: 5-10. E\E

Barn: E/3/BO in Las Angeles. CA

Caiiege: BYU

High School: Brighton. Salt Lake Dtg. UT

IMFL Experience: End [End as an Eagle]

Acquired bg Eagles: Signed as a rookie

free agent in EB03

Originallg Joined IMFL: Same as above

EXCUSE ME, YOUR TABLE’S READY \

Reno Mahe might have been the busiest Eagle this

past offseason. While participating in the offseason ’

conditioning program, he also served as a host at
“Chickie's and Pete’s” restaurant in South :

Philadelphia.

“Diapers aren’t freel If they are, let me know where ;

I can get them,” Mahe answers to those who ques

tion his moonlighting.

The work week didn’t stop there for Mahe. He also j

spent his Fridays as a substitute teacher in the \

Spring (TX) School District. !

1

A former wide receiver at BYU, Mahe (pronounced
mah-hay) not only made the Eagles 53-man roster as
a rookie free agent running back, but became the
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^ ● Caught 2 passes in 2003, both against the Packers.

First, a 5 ydr. at GB (11/10/03) on Monday Night

Football and the other an 8 ydr. vs. GB (1/11/03) in

the NFC Divisional playoff

^ ● Played in his 1st NFL game at Ati. (11/2/03) and

returned 2 punts for 25 yds.

PERSaniAL:

,  ● Fie and his wife, Sunny, have one child, Evie (1), and

reside in Spring, TX, during the offseason. Reno

also has a son, Jeffrey (4), who resides in Nevada

● Sunny was an All-America voileyball player at BYU

● Attended Brighton HS in Salt Lake City, UT. A two-

time all-state selection and Gatorade Utah player of

the year as a senior

_ ● Attended Utah Valley State and Dixie Junior Coiiege

in between stints at BYU

● Once served as a color commentator for the Utah

Indoor Football League

● Was part of a talented three-headed tandem at BYU

which included QB Brandon Doman and RB Luke

Staley

● Full name: Sateki Reno Mahe Jr.

COLLEGE:

Posted 166 recepts. for 2,163 yds. and 12 receiving

IDs, as well as 128 carries for 719 yds. and 7 rushing

IDs in three seasons at BYU. His receiving yardage

ranked loth on the schooi’s all-time list. A two-time

All-Mountain West Conference selection in 2001 and

2002, he posted 59 recepts. for 771 yards and 2 TDs

as a senior. Began his career as a RB at BYU in 1998

before sitting out the 1999 season. Returned to the

squad in 2001 after spending the 2000 campaign at

Dixie Junior College. At Dixie, caught 57 passes for

1,387 yards and 12 TDs.

REIMO MAHE'S CAREER STATISTICS
RUSHING

No. Yds. Avg. LG TD
PUNT RETURNS

No. Yds. Avg. LG TD No. FC Yds. Avg. LG TD

RECEIVING

Year Team GP/GS

2003 Phil. 2/0 0  0 0.0 0 0 1 5  5.0 0 0 6  6 55 9.2 17 0

PLAYOFFS

2003 Phil. 2/1 I 0 0 0.0 0 0 I 1 8 8.0 8 01 5 2 37 7.4 12 0

CAREER HIGHS: RECEIVING - Recpts. 1 (twice) vs. GB 1/11/04 (NFC Divisional Playoff), at GB 11/10/03 (reg
ular season). Yards 8 vs. GB 1/11/04 (NFC Divisional Playoff) & 5 at GB 11/10/03, Long 8 vs. GB 1/11/04
(NFC Divisional Playoff) & 5 at GB 11/10/03; PUNT RETURNS - No. 4 (twice) vs. GB 1/11/04 (NFC Divisional

Playoff) & at GB 11/10/03, Yards 34 GB 1/11/04 (NFC Divisional Playoff) & 30 at GB 11/10/03, Long 17 at
GB 11/10/03

MILESTONES: First Start: 1/18/04 vs. Car. (NFC Championship game). First game: at Atl. 11/2/03, First
reception: at GB n/10/04.

MAHE GAME-BY-GAME
2003 Phiiadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L GP/6S
Sep8 TB L 6/F
Sepia NE L 0/0
Sep 28 @ Buf W 0/0
Oct 5 Was W 0/0
Oct 12 @ Dal L 0/0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 0/0
O NY) W 0/0ct 26
Nov 2 @ Atl W 1/0
Nov 10® GB W 1/0
Nov 16 NYG W 0/0
Nov 23 NO W 0/0
Nov 30® Car W 0/0
Dec? Dal W 0/0
Dec 15 @ Mia W 0/0
Dec 21 SF
Dec 27 @ Was W 0/0
Totals
Playoffs
Ian 11 GB W 1/0
Ian 18 Car L 1/1

RUSHING
No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

RECEIVING
No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

INACTIVE
DIO NOT PLAY
DID NOT PLAY
DID NOT PLAY
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
DID NOT PLAY
0  0,0 0 00
5  5,0 0 01
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
DID NOT PLAY
INACTIVE

PUNT RETURNS
No. K Yds. Avg. LG TD

KICKOF RETURNS
No. Yds. Avg. LG TP

Tot.
Yds.

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

2  3 25 12.5 15 0
4  3 30 7.5 17 0

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

25
35

0  0 0.0 0 0 5  5.0 0 0 6  6 55 9.2 17 01 0  0 0.0 0 0 60

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

1 8.0 0 4  2 34 8.5 12 0
1  0 3 3.0 3 0

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
“

42
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  8 8.0 8 0

1
Totals 2/T 0  0 0.0 0 0 5  2 37 7.4 12 0 0 0 0.0 0 01 45
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Mayberry has a frozen treats
shop called ") Berries" In
his offseason home of

Austin, TX. The shop serves
water Ice, gelatis and
smoothies. Mayberry also
sponsors scholarships to local high school students
through the shop.

“I’ve learned a lot from running my own business," said
Mayberry, “it’s important to pay attention to every aspect
of the business.”

tuition, he worked in the school library for his first
year until receiving a scholarship in 1994

● Said Mayberry of )uan Castillo, who also coached
him in college, “The whole time I’ve known him he ^
has not changed. He was a tireless worker as a col
lege coach, to his early years in the NFL as an assis
tant. He still has that same drive now.”

Jermane
Mayberry

Position: Euard/Taokle

Height, Weight: E-4. 3E5
Born: B/S9/73 in FlorEsville. TX

Coiiege: Texas AStM-KingsvIlle

High Schooi: FlaresvIllE. FlorESVillE. TX

IMFL Experience: 9th [9th as an Eagle]

Acquired by Eagies: DI-95 [S5th selec-
tian overall]

Originaiig Joined IMFL: Banne as above

SEEIIME IS BELIEVIIME

I Having suffered from amblyopia (an underdeveloped
:  optic nerve) in his left eye throughout his life,
r  Jermane contributed $117,500 to help start a vision-

;  testing program sponsored by Eagles Youth
Partnership, the charitable wing of the Eagles.

“The success of the Eye Mobile Program is more
important than anything I’ve done on the field.”

t This program, which began operating in 1996 as a
I  half-year program, circulates the Eagles Eye Mobile (a
i  36-foot, mobile vision clinic) to Philadelphia-area
I  schools throughout the entire school year and sum-

j  mer. Over the past eight years, more than 10,000 low-
i  income students have been provided with free on-site

eye exams. Approximately 75% of the students
:  received free prescription eyeglasses through the
‘  program, while many other children were referred to

the program’s medical partner for treatment of more
serious eye ailments,

;  During the 2003-2004 school year, the Eagles Eye
I  Mobile expanded to run year round with a new med-
’  ical partner, St. Christopher’s Hospital for Children.
,  This expansion will allow the program to run for 165
’  days per year, with an expectation to examine the
'  eyes of close to 4,000 children per year.

For his efforts, Mayberry received the NFL’s Extra
Effort Award for the month of Dec. 1996, In subse-

:  quent years, Mayberry’s work in conjunction with the
i  Eye Mobile has earned him special recognition from

Prevent Blindness Massachusetts (1998), the
Philadelphia Chapter of the NFL Alumni Association
(1999). The Sporting News (1999), and The Helen
Keller Achievement Award (2003) presented by the

●  American Foundation for the Blind.

Jermane Mayberry has quietly gone
-"WHW iijj business as a solid per-

^ former on the Eagles offensive line
'  over the last eight years. But quiet is

not necessarily a bad thing for an
offensive lineman. Said offensive coordinator Brad

Childress, “You know an offensive lineman is playing
well when you're not talking about him." A Pro Bowl
performer in 2002, Mayberry suffered a season-end
ing elbow injury in 2003 after just five games played.
Mayberry, who suffered from an underdeveloped
optic nerve in his left eye, is an All-Pro off the field as
the founder of the Eagles Eye Mobile, a vision-testing
program that has touched thousands of children in
the Philadelphia region.
BIROSEEO:

● Has started 84 regular season games at 4 different
positions (53 at RG, 17 at LT, 10 at LG, and 4 at RT)

● Started his college career as a non-scholarship
player at Texas A&M-Kingsville. To help pay for his

4
t

1SE Ph i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . c om



PMlmdlelpM&^Ea^less

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● Played in 5 of the first 6 games of 2003 before being

placed on the Injured Reserve list on 10/27 with an

elbow injury

● Played in his 100th NFL game at NYG (10/19/03)

● A first-time Pro Bowl selection in 2002, was named

a starter on the NFC squad. Was the first Eagles
guard to be named to the Pro Bowl since Buck

Lansford in 1957. He, LT Tra Thomas, and RT )on

Runyan were the first trio of Eagles offensive line

men to ever go to the Pro Bowl in one season

^ ● Earned All-Pro honors by the Associated Press,

Sports Illustrated, College and Pro Football

Newsweekly and Football Digest and All-NFC hon

ors by Pro Football Weekly

● Started all 16 games in 2002 and helped pave the

way for the league’s 4th-highest scoring offense

(25.9 pts/gm), the best output in team history (415)

● The 2002 offensive line allowed the team’s lowest

sack total (36) in a 16-game season since 1981 (22)

● In 2000 was a member of an offensive line that

started all 16 regular season games (and both play
off contests) in the same combination. As such, the

Eagles were just one of four clubs to have the unit

stay intact throughout the season and, since the

NFL went to a 16-game schedule in 1978, became

the first Philadelphia team to accomplish that feat

● Signed a 4-year contract extension on 12/23/00

● Entered 1999 training camp as the starting RT, but

when John Welbourn took over that spot late in the

preseason, shifted to RG. However, when Welbourn

went down with a season-ending knee injury on

opening day, Mayberry moved back to right tackle

● Rotated with Lonnie Palelei at RT in games 7-10,12-

14 and 16 in ‘99, after missing 3 games (hamstring).

Replaced an injured Palelei (knee) in game 10 and

started game 11 at RT. Also started at RT in game 15

● In 1997, won the starting LT spot in training camp
after a battle with incumbent Barrett Brooks and

was the only offensive lineman to play every snap

● In 1996, was slated to be the Eagles starter at LT but

a preseason bout with pneumonia caused him to be

deactivated for the first five games. He saw his first

game action on special teams in games 7-8

● Earned the first starting assignment of his career vs.

NY] on 12/14, replacing LT Barrett Brooks

PERSONAL;

● He and his wife, Danielle, live in Austin, TX, with

their son, jermane (6/29/99) during the offseason

L
Mayberry inside the EYP Eye Mobile with one of the many
Philadelphia area children who benefit from Eagles Youth
Partnership’s numerous programs. Jermane is helpng this
young man pick out some styiish new frames.

● Spoke at the World Asthma Day event at Love Park
to raise awareness for asthma related illnesses

● Was recognized by The Sporting News as one of the

their Good Guys in 1999

● Starred at Floresville (TX) HS and also lettered in
basketball

● Majored in sociology
COLLEGE:

Was a consensus Division ii All-America selection and

a two-time All-Lone Star Conference pick as a left

tackle for Texas A&M-Kingsville. Anchored a line that
led the Javelinas to the Division II semifinals three

times. After playing behind Earl Dotson during his

freshman year, spent 1993 at Navarro (TX) JC before

returning to Kingsville for the ‘94 and ‘95 campaigns.
HVJURY HISTORY:

Suffered an elbow sprain at Buf. (9/28/03). Played

one series vs. Was. (10/5/03), before re-aggravating

that injury, causing him to miss the game the follow

ing week. Returned to the lineup at NYG (10/19/03),

but suffered an unrelated elbow sprain in that game.

Was placed on the Injured Reserve list on 10/27/03

and had season-ending surgery two days later.

Suffered hamstring injury at Buf. (9/26/99) and was

deactivated for 2 games and dressed but DNP the

next week. DNP vs. Dal. (11/2/98) due to sore ribs.

MAYBERRY’S CAREER GAMES

PLAYEU/STARTEB; (Eagles 1996-2003) 1996
(3/1), 1997 (16/16), 1998 (15/10), 1999 (13/5), 2000
(16/16), 2001 (16/15), 2002 (16/16), 2003 (5/5):
TOTALS: (100/84).

PLAYOFF GAMES PLAYEO/STARTEO: 1996
(1/0), 2000 (2/2), 2001 (3/3), 2002 (2/2), 2003
(0/0); TOTALS: {SI7)
MILESTOIVES: 100th game: vs. NYG (10/19/03).
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from UCLA drafted by Cleveland in 1982 (18th over- ^

all), and Reggie, a DE from Washington selected by

Detroit in 1987 {7th overall). Peyton and Eli Manning

joined the select club In 2004

● Said McDougle of having a brother already in the

NFL, “It’s very informative. You really know what to

expect. It’s like you have played in the NFL for a

number of years just by talking to him. I speak to

him just about every day.”

● Became first Eagle selected in the first round from

Miami since Jerome Brown in 1987 and in any round

since Chris T. Jones in 1995 (3rd round). “It’s the

next best thing to playing in the NFL,” said

McDougle of his days at Miami. “You really have to

go through it to explain it and understand it.”
CAREER HIEHLIBHTS:

● After missing the first 8 games of 2003 with ankle,

knee and hip injuries, returned to play in his first

NFL game at GB (11/10/03)
PERSOKAL:

● Single and resides in both Philadelphia and Miami
in the offseason

● Racked up 80 tackles, 17 sacks and forced seven

fumbles during his senior season in 1997 at Ely HS

where he was a teammate of Eagles DT Corey Simon

In 2003, Ely boasted the most graduates on NFL ros- —^

ters. They included; Tyrone Carter, Henri Crockett,
Zack Crockett, Al Harris, McDougle, and Simon

● Idolized Reggie White, John Randle and Warren

Sapp as a kid

● Is the youngest of four boys in his family (Stockar,
Marcus, and Demetris)

● Is a movie buff, who really enjoys the classics like

Clasabanca and old westerns with John Wayne

● Enjoys watching “The Simpson’s,” “Chappelle

Show,” Court TV and playing NBA Live on

Playstationz

● Earned a degree in criminology and if not for foot

ball would have pursued a career as a police officer,

parole officer, or as a correction officer

’41.

\

9Jerome
McDougle

Position: Defensive End

Height, Weight: B-E. EE4

Born: iE/i5/7B in Ft. Lauderdaie. FL

Coiiege: Miami

High Schooi: Eiy. Pampana Beach, FL

IMFL Experience: End [End as an Eagle]

Acqoired hg Eagies: BI-D3 [15th selec

tion overall]

Originailg Joined IMFL: Same as above

The Eagles first round draft choice in 2003, McDougle

battled through an injury-plagued rookie season.

After suffering ankle, knee and hip injuries during the

preseason finale, McDougle returned to the lineup for
the second half of the season and saw action in the

defensive line rotation. The Eagles traded up 15 spots

in the first round of the draft to snag the high-

motored defender from the University of Miami.
BIRDSEED:

● The Eagles traded their 1st round pick (30th overall)

and a 2nd round pick (62nd overall) to San Diego to

move up to the 15th overall slot
to draft him

● Along with brother, Stockar, who
was drafted in the first round

(20th overall) in 2000 by the

Detroit Lions, became the first PLAYOFFS
brothers to be selected in the 2003 Phjl. 2/0

first round of the draft since the

Rogers brothers - Don, a DB

JEROME M

Year Team GP/G

CAREER HIGHS; TACK

cOaUELE’S CAREER STATISTICS

QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

TACKLES
Solo Ast TotS

2003 Phil. 8/0

KD FF FR
5  8 13 0.0 6 0  1 0

0.0 0 1  0 01  1 2

LES - Total 3 vs. SF12/21/03, Solo 2 at Was. 12/27/03
MILESTONES: First NFL game: at GB 11/10/03.
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_  ● Full name: Jerome McDougle
COLLEGE:

Helped the Hurricanes to a 12-0 record and a National

Championship in 2001, and a 12-0 record before suf-

feting a Fiesta Bowl loss to Ohio State in the 2002

championship bout. An accomplished pass rusher,

earned Ail-Big East Conference recognition while

recording no tackles, 13 sacks, 30 stops for a loss, 6

pass deflections, 3 fumble recoveries and 4 forced

fumbles. Was a finalist for the Lombardi Award (given
to the nation’s best defensive lineman) and for the

_  Hendrick Defensive End Award as a senior, after

recording 55 tackles, seven sacks and 16 tackles for a

loss. Sat out the 2000 season after transferring from

Hinds CC in Raymond, MS, where he registered 64

tackles, including 12 sacks, for a team that went 10-2

in his sophomore season. Spent his freshman season

at Pittsburgh (KS) State where he sat out before

transferring to Hinds.

McDOUGLE EAME-BY-EAME
2003 Phiudelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hup Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Sep8 TB L 0/0
SepM NE L 0/0
Sep 28 @ Bur W 0/0
Oct 5 Was W 0/0
0ct12@Dal L 0/0
Oct 19 @ NVG W 0/0
Oct 26 NY| W 0/0
Nov 2 @ Atl W 0/0
Nov 10 @ 6B W 1/0 0 2 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 16 NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov23 NO W 1/0 0 2 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov30 ® Car W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec? Dai W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 @ Mia W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 SF L 1/0 0 3 3 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 @ Was W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals
Playoffs
Jan 11 GB
Ian 18 Car
Totals

IKJVRY HISTORY:

Suffered ankle, knee and hip injuries in the presea

son finale vs. NY] (8/28/03) and missed the first 8

games of the 2003 season.

INACTIVE/ANKLE/KNEE/HIP
INACTIVE/ANKLE/KNEE/HIP
INACTIVE/ANKLE/KNEE/HIP
INACTIVE/ANKLE/KNEE/HIP
INACTIVE/ANKLE/KNEE/HIP
INACTIVE/ANKLE/KNEE/HIP
INACTIVE/ANKLE/KNEE/HIP
INACTIVE/ANKLE/KNEE/HIP

8/0 5 8 13 0.0 6 0 0 0 0 1 0

W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
L  1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Billy McMullen spent most of his rookie season learn

ing. After seeing limited action in just five games last

year and contributing just one reception, McMullen

has dedicated himself to continue that learning

process during this past offseason. “The NFL is all

about proving yourself every day,” said McMullen,

the team’s third round draft choice in 2003. “i need to

learn from my mistakes. I checked out old film of me

from minicamp and training camp last year and stud

ied it. i need to fix what 1 did wrong and just keep get

ting better.” McMullen is competing for a larger role

in the Eagles offense in 2004.
BIRDSEED:

● His father, Billy Sr., is a corrections officer at a juve
nile detention center, and his mother, Pamela, is a

teacher at Hanover (VA) Juvenile Correction Center

in Richmond. Billy, Jr. has spoken to kids at those
facilities on a few occasions

● Once worked at Rich Food Co. in Richmond, unload

ing 5,000-piece trucks of frozen foods from an enor

mous refrigerator
CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● Made his first career reception, a 2-ydr., from

Donovan McNabb vs. Was. (10/5/03). The play was

McNabb’s i,oooth career completion
PERSOniAL:

● Single and resides in Richmond,VA, in the offsea

son. Has 3 sisters, 2 older and 1 younger

● Holds a degree in religious studies

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om IBB

Billy
McMullen ,

Position: Wide Receiver

Height, Weight: E-4. ElO

Born: 3/B/BD in Richmond. VA

College: Virginia

High School: Henrico. Richmond. VA

IMFL Experience: End [End as an Eagie]

Acqoired bg Eagles: 03-03 [95th selec

tion overall]

Originallg Joined IMFL: Same as above



● A very spiritual man, he belongs to New Beginnings
Church of God and Christ, a Pentecostal church

whose pastor is his uncle, Alex Motley, Sr.

● An avid fan of gospel and R&B music, his all-time

favorite artist is gospel singer, )ohn P. Kee

● Grew up a fan of the 49ers and Jerry Rice, Steve

Young, Ken Norton, jr., and current Eagles team

mate Terrell Owens. Looks forward to being an

understudy to Owens

● Loves to eat cereal, in particular Corn Flakes, and
watch the Cartoon Network. His favorite cartoons

are Tom and jerry and Bugs Bunny

● Helped lead Fork Union (VA) Military Academy to

the state title in 1998 with 45-870-12TDS receiving
numbers

● Finished his three-year career at Henrico HS with 10

school records. Was the school’s MVP as a junior in
football and as a senior in basketball, where he

played center

● Credits his high school coach, Clarence Hawkins, for

helping him to develop greatly by working hard with

him during the summers

● Full name: Wilbur Anthony McMullen, jr.
COLLEGE:

Became the first player to lead the Cavaliers in receiv

ing four straight years. Finished as the school’s all-

time leader in receptions (210) and yards (2,978)

while his 24 TDs ranked 3rd all-time. Caught 100

career receptions after just 28 games, the 2nd-fastest

rate in school history. As a senior, earned All-ACC hon

ors after recording 69-894-3TDS receiving stats. Also

tossed a 37-yard TD pass. Had a breakout year as a

junior, posting a school-record 83 receptions to go

with 1,060 yards and 12TDS, both ranking 2nd on the
school’s all-time lists.

BILLY IVknnJLLBV’S CAREB1ST/MJSBCS

Year Team GP/GS Rec. Yards Avg. LG TD
2003 Phil. 5/0 2  2.0 2 01

PLAYOFFS

2003 Phil 0/0 0  0.0 0 00

CAREER HIGHS: RECEIVING - Recepts. 1 vs. Was.
10/5/03; Yds. 2 vs. Was. 10/5/03
MILESTONES: First game: vs. TB 9/8/03, First recep
tion: vs. Was. 10/5/03 (2 yds. from QB Donovan
McNabb).

McMULLEIM GAME-BY-GAME
2003 Philadelphia Eagles

0pp. W/L P/s Rec Yds Avg LG TD
TB L i/0 6 0 OiO 0 0
NE L 0/0 DNP
Buf W 1/0 0 0  0.0
Was W 1/0 1 2  2.0
Dal L 1/0 0 0  0.0

0  0
2  0
0  0

NYG W 0/0 DNP
NYI W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0  0

Date
Sep 8
Sep 14
Sep 28 @
Oct 5
Oct 12 @
Oct 19 @
Oct 26
Nov 2 @
Nov 10 @
Nov 16
Nov 23
Nov 30 @

DNPAtl
GB W 0/0
NYG W 0/0
NO W 0/0

INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE

■5/6 i 2 10 2 O’

0/0

Car
Dec? Dal W 0/0

Mia W 0/0Dec 15 @
Dec 21 SF L
Dec 27 @ Was
Totals
Playoffs
Jan 11
Jan 18

GB INACTIVE
INACTIVE

O/O 0 0 OO 0 0
Car L 0/0

Totals
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Along with his production on the field, his personali

ty, leadership skills, sense of humor, hard-work ethic

and attitude, all add up to give Philadelphia one of

the most well-rounded athletes in sports. “I play this

game to be the best,” said McNabb. “And the only

sure way I know to be the best is to outwork every

body else. Some people take one step toward their

dream, accomplish a little something and then feel
like that’s it. Not me. I’m never satisfied.”

BIRaSEED;

● For the past four years has appeared in the

Campbell’s Chunky Soup commercial series, the

past three with his mother, Wilma. In the 2004, he

became the sole NFL spokesperson for Chunky
Soup and included several of his teammates in the

campaign

● Was the youngest person ever elected to the Board

of Trustees at Syracuse in 2002

● Dresses up as Santa Claus each year before

Christmas to deliver toys and entertain kids. When

asked by a chiid if he plays football, Santa replied,

“Yeah, every now and then. We get it going up there
in the North Pole.” Visited The Children’s Crisis

Treatment Center in Philadelphia in 2003
CAREER HIEHLIBHTS;

● Is one of 18 players in NFL history to have amassed

over 10,000 passing yards (13,051) and 2,000 rush

ing yards (2,239)

● Among active starting quarterbacks with at least 60

starts, ranks 1st in win percentage (.672)

● The Eagles are 13-1 when he posts a loo-plus QB

rating

Danavan
MclVabb

Pasitian: Quarterback

Height, Weight: 5-2. 240

Barn: 11/25/ZB in Chicago. IL

_  Caiiege: Syracuse

High School: Mount Carmel. Chicago. 1C

l\IFL Experience: 5th [Bth as an Eagle]

Acqoired bg Eagles: 01-39 [2nd selec

tion overall]

Originallg Joined IMFL: Same as above

A multi-dimensional threat from the quarterback

position, Donovan McNabb can make

plays with his arm, his feet, his

strength, his toughness, and his cre

ativity. His leadership and play-making

ability has helped raise the standards
of success of this

OPERATIOni DESERT STORM

Truly one of the hardest working players in the league, ;
McNabb and his offseason workouts at I
MakePlays.com In Phoenix, Arizona, are becoming '
legendary. Besides honing his football skills, McNabb
can be found fine-tuning alt parts of his body with
weight training, running, Pilates, agility drills with dog
toys, as well as vision training. To help his eyes
process information at a faster rate, McNabb dons a
pair of "strobe specs" or "Star Trek glasses" (as
McNabb calls them) and goes through simulated foot
ball situations, such as finding receivers or picking up
oncoming blitzers.

“The good quarterbacks are probably like fighter
pilots," said Eagles coach Andy Reid. "You always
heard Ted Williams talk about this with his hitting. The
fighter pilots have that extra sense of feeling what’s
going on around them and then they can react calmly
in stressful times.” ;

franchise since 1999, when the
Eagles chose him with the 2nd over

all pick in the draft. Along the way,
McNabb has become one of

the NFL’s most recog

nizable and elite players, and was^^PRO^
rewarded with a lucrative, 12-year con-
tract extension in 2002. A four-time Pro ,4^

Bowler who has led the Eagles to three

NFC Championship game appear-

,^|^^J^ances and more postseason wins (5)
than any other quarterback in team

history, the youthful McNabb has his

eyes focused on even loftier goals.

m4 I

\
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The Donovan McNabb Foundation
The Donovan McNabb Foundation raises awareness of
diabetes through Donovan's position as the nationai
spokesman for the American Diabetes Association.
Through the foundation, he has also donated hundreds of
thousands of doiiars to Mt. Carmel HS and Syracuse.
During the Eagles bye week, he and his immediate fami
ly, participated in the Diabetes Walk to raise awareness
and funds.

For more Information on McNabb and his foundation log
on to; DonovanMcNabb.com

● Ranks 2nd in INT percentage (2.31) (min. 1,500
atts.) and 4th on the NFL's all-time list in TD:INT
ratio (1.78) (min. 1,000 atts.). Ranks 3rd among
active passers in TD:INT ratio behind the Browns
jeff Garcia (2.02) and the Patriots Tom Brady (1.82)

● Has posted more playoff wins (5) than any QB in
team history. Ranks 1st on the Eagles all-time list in
postseason completions (181), attempts (309),
passing yards (1,807) and TD passes (11). Also
ranks 4th all-time in postseason rushing yds. (327)
and tied for 2nd in rushing TDs (3)

● Has an 11-1 record in primetime starts, including
one in the playoffs. He is 380-229-2,618-17-5 pass
ing and 70-457-5TDS rushing in those games

● Earned his 4th straight selection to the NFC Pro
Bowl squad in 2003, but DNP due to injury (ribs)

● Was voted by his teammates as the team’s offensive
MVP in 2000, 2001 and 2003. Also the team’s NFL
Man of the Year nominee in ‘03

● Earned All-Pro honors by CBS Sportsline.com in
2003, while being named to the Howie Long Tough
Guy Team

● Earned NFL offensive POW honors by going 39-21-
248-0-2TDS passing in the NFC Divisional playoff
vs. GB (1/11/04). Brought the Eagles back from a 14-
0 ist-qtr. deficit. Connected with WR Freddie
Mitchell on a 4th-n-26 to keep the game-tying drive
alive late in the 4th qtr. Set the NFL playoff record
for rushing yds. in a game by a QB (107) surpassing
Otto Graham (99 yds., 12/24/50)

● In December, 2003 went 120-73-956-7TDS passing
with an impressive 60.8 comp% and 95.0 QB rating

Since lying in his bed as a kid staring at the walls
he painted with Sports Illustrated covers, it was
always a dream of Donovan McNabb’s to one day
grace the cover himself. His dream came true in
ianuary 2004, as he rallied the Eagles from a 14-
point deficit to defeat the Packers in the playoffs.

t

FEW AIVD FAR BETWEEM j
Lowest INT Pet, among QBs all-time

Pet. INTs Atts.
Neil O’Donnell 2.11 68 3229
Donovan McNabb 2.31 49 2117 i
Mark Brunell 2.36 86 3643 j

2.37 56 2360
2,46 38 1544

Jeff Garcia
Tom Brady

fT'
THE STARTIIVE LIIVE

Record Among Active QBs with 6o-or-more starts
Donovan McNabb .672 43-21
Brett Favre

:| Steve McNair
j  Brad Johnson

.661 125-64

.633 69-40

.610 58-37

j  Record Among Active QBs in their first 60 Starts
!l Donovan McNabb .667
h Mark Brunell

ij Brad Johnson
ii Steve McNair

40-20
37-23
37-23
37-23

.617

.617a

.617
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● In the final lo games of 2003, was 288-184-2,362-5-

14TDS passing (63.9 completion% and 98.5 QB rat

ing) and 36-182-3TDS rushing. Posted a loo-r QB

rating in 5 of the last 9 games

●Was named MNP “Co-Horse Trailer POG,” along
with FS Brian Dawkins, at Mia. (12/15/03), as he
passed for 236 yds, and rushed for 1TD

● Was named NFC offensive POM for the 2nd time in
his career after leading the Eagles to a 5-0 record in
November of 2003 - the only time in franchise histo
ry that the team had won 5 games in the same
month. In that span was i45-94-i,265-i-6TDs pass
ing (64.8 completion percentage) for a rating of
103.4, and 20-108-1TD rushing. Posted a streak of
127 straight attempts without an I NT. Topped the
100.0+ QB rating in 3 games, and completed 63%-
or-more of his passes in 4 of 5 contests

● Became the first Eagles QB to go 4 straight games
without an INT since Ron Jaworksi (1979)

● For the first time in his career posted consecutive
games with a QB rating over 110.0, vs. NYG
(11/16/03) and vs. NO (11/23/03). Completed 40 of
55 passes (72.3%) in those games, the best two-
game percentage of his career

● Connected with WR Todd Pinkston on the 1st play of
the game vs. NO (11/23/03) for a 48-yd. completion,
his 13th straight dating back to the previous game
vs. NYG (11/16/03) tying him with Bobby Hoying
(vs. Bal. 11/16/97) fot the team record for consecu
tive completions

● Earned his 5th career NFC offensive POW honors vs.
NYG (11/16/03). His 80% completion percentage
tied the best mark of his career. Posted his 2nd best

^  career totals in pass yds. (314) and rating (132.5)
● Earned MNF “Horse Trailer POG” honors at GB

(11/10/03), leading a dramatic, game-winning, 8-
play, 65-yd. drive which culminated in a 6-yard TD
toss to Todd Pinkston with 32 remaining

● Completed 21 of 33 passes for 312 yds. and iTD at
Atl. (11/2/03)

__ ● Earned his 3rd consecutive Pro Bowl selection in
2002 (originally selected as an alternate) after reg
istering career highs in completion pet. (58.4%) and
QB rating (86.0)

^ ● Returned from a six-week absence (ankle) to lead
the team to Divisional playoff win over Atl. (1/11/03)

● Turned in a memorable performance despite a bro-
_  ken ankle suffered on the game’s third play vs. Arz.

(11/17/02). Completed a career-high 80% of his
passes (20-25) fot 255 yards and 4 TDs, tying a

ini THE CLUTCH
McNabb’s clutch, late-game performances...

● Jan. 11,2004 vs. GB... in the NFC Divisional Playoff
game, led the Eagles back from a 14-0 deficit in the
1st qtr. With 2:21 remaining, he took over at the
Eagles own 20-yard tine and began a dramatic
game-tying drive, which included a miraculous
4th-n-26 completion to Freddie Mitchell to keep
the drive alive. David Akers would later nail a 37-
yd. FG to send the game into OT and then hit a 31-
ydr. to win it

● Nov. 10, 2003 at GB ... orchestrated a memorable
two-minute drill to defeat the Packers on Monday
Night Football at Lambeau Field. Down 14-10 with
2:43 remaining, he drove the Eagles 65 yds. in 8
plays which culminated in a 6-yd, TD pass to Todd
Pinkston

● Dec. 30,2001 vs. NYG... led a 24-21 victory, clinch- i
ing the Eagles first NFC East Division title since |
1988. Down 21-14 with 2:43 remaining, McNabb |
spearheaded two scoring drives - one led to a 7- i
yd. TD strike to TE Chad Lewis and the otherto the i
GW 35-yd. field goal by David Akers

● Oct. 22, 2001 at NYG ... engineered a last-minute
scoring drive on Monday Night Football to win, 10-
9. Trailing 9-3 with just under 2 minutes left,
McNabb found James Thrash in the right corner of
the end zone for the winning 18-yd. TD pass

● Dec. 3, 2000 vs. Ten. ... led the Eagles on an 8-
ptay, 77-yd. drive late in the 4th qtr, to give them a
13-12 lead. A last second 50-yd. FG by A1 Del Greco .
gave the Titans the win

● Nov. 26,2000 at Was.... gained 125 yards rushing, ;
leading to a 23-20 win. His highlight-film 21-yd. TD ;
run saw him race by DE Bruce Smith, juke S Mark :
Carrier, and drag S Matt Stevens into the end zone.
He also had a career-long 54-yd, scamper to set up
the game-winning FG late in the 4th qtr.

● Nov. 12, 2000 at Pit. ... Down 23-13 with 3:26 to
play, again orchestrated a comeback, OT victory
for the 2nd straight week as he was 12 of 18 pass
ing for 106 yards and 1 TD in the 4th qtr. and OT in
leading the Eagles to a 26-23 win

● Nov. 5, 2000 vs. Dal. ... in a 16-13, come-from- :
behind win, led a two-minute drive late in the 4th !
qtr. to tie the game and withstood an INT in over- i
time to lead the Eagles to the GW FG

career high. For the only time in his career, played
an entire game without a single rushing attempt

● Became the 5th QB since 1970 to rush for TDs in
four straight games in 2002. The others: Kordell
Stewart (1997), Jeff Hostetler (1993), Pat Haden
(1976), and Greg Landry (1972)
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● Became first QB since 1972 (Bobby Douglass) to

post two 100-yd. rushing games in a season in 2002

● Posted a career-long 40-yd. TD run on Monday

Night game vs. NYG (10/28/02)

● Earned NFC offensive POM honors in September of

2002 (9 TD passes, 2 rushing TDs, and a 92.2 QB

rating) and POW honors after a stellar performance

vs. Dal. (9/22/02)

● Received Monday Night Football's "Florse Trailer

Player of the Game" honors at Was. (9/16/02)

● Earned his 2nd trip to the Pro Bowl (was originally

elected as an alternate) in 2001 after combining for

3,715 yards of total offense and establishing career

highs in TD passes (25)

● Led the Eagles to 4th qtr. comebacks in two wins vs.

the Giants in 2001. At NYG (10/22), his 18-yard pass

to lames Thrash with 1:52 remaining gave the

Eagles a 10-9 victory. At Phi. (12/30), wiped out a

21-14 deficit, engineering two 4th qtr. scores as the

Eagles clinched the NFC East title

● Became 4th QB in Eagles history to pass for 3,000

yards in consecutive seasons (2000-2001) - Sonny

lurgenson (1961-62), Ron Jaworski (1980-81) and

Randall Cunningham (1988-90) were the others

● Named NFL offensive POW after the Divisional play

off game at Chi. (1/19/02). Was 40-26-262-2TDS

passing and added 37 yards and a TD on the

ground. That rushing TD was the final score at the
old Soldier Field. He last started at that stadium in

the 1995 City High School Championship

● In his first full season as a NFL starter in 2000, fin

ished 2nd in the Associated Press MVP voting (24-

11) to StL RB Marshall Faulk, who set the NFL record
for most TDs scored in a season

● Selected to the NFC Pro Bowl squad in 2000 and led

the NFC on a TD scoring drive in his first series

● Accounted for 74.6% of the team’s total net yards in
2000. Only Can’s Steve Beuerlein (75.3%) and SF’s

|eff Garcia (75.1%) had a higher pet.

● His 629 rushing yards in 2000 topped all NFL QBs

and was the sth-hlghest total ever (968 by Bobby

Douglass In 1972; 942 by Cunningham in 1990; 777

by Vick in 2002; and 674 by McNair in 1997)

● His 6 rushing TDs in 2000 were the most by an

Eagles QB since Randall Cunningham had 6 in 1988

● Broke the club’s single season record for most

attempts (569) and completions (330) in 2000,

Cunningham previously set those marks (560 atts.

and 301 comps.) In 1988

FIVE’S FACE VALUE

After finishing as the runner-up for the league MVP
honors in 2000 and leading his team to three-straight
NFC Championship games, McNabb has become one
of the NFL’s most recognizable faces and spokesmen.

“All of the things off the field are just a dream come
true and what I'm doing now is reality, playing foot
ball,” said McNabb. “All of the things off of the field
come from your success on the field.”

Several companies have also come forth to use the QB
as a pitchman for their products. Here’s a list of some
of the companies McNabb currently endorses prod
ucts for:

Campbell's Soup - He and his mother, Wilma, are a
part of their national campaign. He’s had an ongoing
relationship with the company since 2001
NFL Youth Football - Has shot several commercials for

the league primary community initiative.
Spokesperson for NFL Youth Programs. Will take part
in the )C Penney “Take A Player to School” program

Pepsi - Regional pitchman for Sierra Mist (Pepsi’s
lemon-lime flavored soda)

Lincoln Financial Group - Serves as their ambassador
for Lincoln Financial Field and financial services. Was

featured, along with Abraham Lincoln, in a national ad
campaign

Reebok- One of the footwear companies stable of ath
letic pitchmen

DireetTV - Participated in their national ad campaign
promoting NFL Sunday Ticket

● Named 2000 NFL player of the year by CBS Radio

and the Terry (Bradshaw) Awards on Fox Sports and
was named to the All-Madden team

● Made his prime time debut (ESPN) vs. Atl.

(10/1/00) with his first 300-yard passing game

● His 55 pass att’s at Pit. (11/22/00) were a career-

high and the qth-highest total in team history

● Named NFC offensive POW after accounting for

90.7% of offense in victory at Wash. (11/26/00). His

BPREAOIMB THE WEALTH

McNabb’s 87 regular season TD passes have gone to 22
different receivers. Here’s the breakdown:

Chad Lewis 15, James Thrash 14, Todd Pinkston 9,
Charles Johnson 7, Duce Staley 7, Jeff Thomason 7,
Torrance Small 4, Freddie Mitchell 3, Jon Ritchie 3, Brian
Westbrook 3, Luther Broughton 2, Antonio Freeman 2,
Cecil Martin 2, Darnell Autry 1, Mike Bartrum 1, Na
Brown 1, Correll Buckhalter 1, Dameane Douglas 1,
Dorsey Levens 1, Brian Mitchell 1, L.J. Smith 1, Tony
Stewart 1.
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125 rushing yards were the most by an NFL QB

since the Bears Bobby Douglass (127 on 12/17/72)

and was the 6th-best rushing effort by a QB since

1940 when the "T" formation was introduced

● Threw for a career-high 390 yards and 4 TDs at Cle.
(12/10/00) en route to NFC offensive POW honors

● In 1999, started 6 of the final 7 contests as he

became the first Eagles rookie to start at QB since

10/13/91 (Brad Goebel) and the first Eagles rookie

draft pick to start since 1972 Oohn Reaves)

● Made his first career start vs. Was. (11/14/99),

going 2i-8-6oyds. passing in the 35-28 win. He

went 9-49 rushing and also converted on a pair of

2-pt. conversions (1 rush and 1 pass). With the win,

he became the first Eagles rookie QB to win his first

NFL start since Mike Boryla (12/1/71 vs. GB) and the

first Eagle QB to win his first start since Ty Detmer

(10/13/96 at NYG)

● Fired the first TD pass of his career (a 6 ydr. to TE

Chad Lewis) vs. Ind. (11/21/99)

● Saw his first NFL regular season action in the 2nd

half vs. TB (9/19/99)
PERSaniAL:

● Married his college sweetheart, Raquel Nurse, on

6/21/03 in Chicago

● Was a backup guard on two Syracuse (1995-97)

basketball teams - the 1995-96 unit fell to Kentucky

in the NCAA championship game

● Was an All-America selection and Chicago Defender

News player of the year at Mount Carmel (IL) HS, an
all-male Catholic School on the southside of

Chicago. In 2003, Mt. Carmel was tied for 2nd in

most alumni on current NFL rosters. They included:

Steve Edwards, Matt Cushing, Simeon Rice, Darrell

Hill, Jeff Zgonina and McNabb

● Was a football teammate of Tampa Bay DE Simeon

Rice (2 yrs. McNabb's senior and the 3rd overall

pick in the '97 NFL draft) and a basketball team
mate of Dallas Mavericks forward Antoine Walker at

Mt. Carmel

● Hosts his family, friends, and local philanthropists

to “Philly Flavor” every Spring. The night includes a

progressive dinner that stops at some of

Philadelphia’s hottest restaurants. The following

day he and some of his NFL friends tutor 200,10-

14-year olds at his “Kids Camp Football Clinic”

● Worked with the Reebok in 2004 to design an

upscale, lightweight, casual clothing line. He

prefers his clothing to be simple, classy and com
fortable

ALL IK THE FAMILY

Sam and Wilma McNabb, “are my biggest fans and
also my #1 critics,” according to their youngest son
Donovan. They raised Donovan, along with an older
brother, Sean in the Chicago suburb Dolton, IL.

Sam, a recently retired electrical engineer, has provid
ed Donovan with a thoughtful, organized, solid work
ethic towards his job. He recently started a sports
information and referral service, Seado Enterprises, to
help high school football players prepare for the next
stage of their athletic careers. He is also the founder of
the NFL Father's Association.

Wilma, a registered nurse, has appeared as herself in
the Campbell’s Chunky Soup commercial series. She is
also the vice president of the NFL Mother’s
Association, the executive director of the Donovan
McNabb Foundation, and runs McNabb Unlimited,
which oversees Donovan’s endorsements.

Wilma, who Donovan credits in providing him with a
sense of humor and ability to have fun, was told by his
coaches growing up that he was always clowning
around. Says Wilma, “That’s Donovan’s way. He wants
to have fun. He told me, ‘Mom, if I can’t have fun doing
something. What’s the point of doing it.’”

● Was presented the NFLPA’s Perseverance Award in

April of 2004

● Received a refurbished 1969 Camero from DJ

Funkmaster Flex in the 2004 offseason

● Was named Most Caring Athlete by USA WEEKEND

Magazine in 2003

● Was selected the 2002 recipient of the Wanamaker

Award, given to the athlete or team that has done

the most to reflect credit upon Philadelphia and

their team or sport during the previous year

● The Verizon Wireless Donovan McNabb Show Is

hosted by KYW sports anchor Beasley Reese. The

half-hour program airs on CBS-3, on Sunday morn

ings at 11:00 am during the football season

● Began the Donovan McNabb Golden Arm

Scholarship in 2000, for students who maintain a

2.5+ GPA at Mt. Carmel High School. Scholarship

winners are selected based on essays they submit
about their own lives

● Donated a significant amount of money to the
American Red Cross local disasters relief fund in

Philadelphia in the wake of Hurricane Floyd (Sept.

1999) and the 9/11 tragedy (Sept. 2001)

● Was selected by the NFL to serve on the "Life as a

Rookie" panel for the 2000 rookie symposium
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and "You are not the best ‘til you have outworked

everyone." (quote)

● Earned a degree in speech communications and
minored in African American studies

● Full name: Donovan Jamal McNabb

● Says the one thing that people don’t know about

him is that, "I am just like them"

● List of favorites; The Fish That Saved Pittsburgh

and The Lady’s Man (movie), Of Mice and Men

(book), his brother Sean (athlete admired as a kid).

RECORD-SETTER

(Eagles team records held by McNabb)

Most Passing Attempts, Season - 569 (2000)

Most Passing Completions, Season ■ 330 (2000)

Most Consecutive Pass Completions (tied) -

13 iast 12 vs, NY6,11/16/03 and first 1 vs, NO,
11/23/03

Most Passing Attempts, Career (Post Season) -

309 (9 games)

Most Passing Completions, Career (Post Season) -
181 (9 games)

Most Passing Yards, Career (Post Season) -

1,807 (9 games)

Most Passing Touchdowns, Career (Post Season) -
11 (9 games)

McMABB’S FAVORITE TARGETS

(inciudes post season numbers)
184-1,790-8
167-1,728-15
154-1,908-14
129-1,860-10
74-423-2
65-883-3
64-849-4
63-716-7
43-385-3
32-432-2
29-357-1
29-266-1

Duce Staiey
Chad Lewis
James Thrash
Todd Pinkston
Cecil Martin
Freddie Mitchell
Torrance Small
Charles Johnson
Brian Westbrook
Antonio Freeman

LJ. Smith
Na Brown
* Bold denotes current players

RB
TE
WR
WR
FB
WR
WR
WR
RB
WR
TE
WR

noniavAni mcivabb’s career statistics
PASSING

Att Cmp Per Yds LG TD Int
RUSHING

No Yds Avg LG TDYear Team GP/GS
1999 Phil. 12/6
2000 Phil. 16/16
2001 Phil. 16/16
2002 Phil. 10/10
2003 Phil. 16/16

Sack Rat.
216 106 49,1
569 330 58.0 3365 70t 21 13 45/262 77.8
493 285 57.8 3233 64t 25 12 39/273 84.3
361 211 58.4 2289 59t 17 6 28/166 86.0
478 275 57.5 3216 59 16 11 43/253 79.6
2117 1207 57.0 13051 70t 87 49183/1158 79.3

948 63t 8 7 28/204 60.1 47 313 6.7 27 0
86 629 7.3 54 6
82 482 5.9 33 2
63 460 7.3 40t 6
71 355 5.1 34 3

70/64TOTALS 348 2239 6.4 54 17

PLAYOFFS

2000 Phil. 2/2
2001 Phil. 3/3
2002 Phil. 2/2
2003 Phil. 2/2
TOTALS 9/9

8/51 73.1
8/46 86.6
4/31 75.4
12/77 58.6

309 181 58.6 1807 45 11 9 32/205 75.0

74 44 59.5
60 63.2
46 58.2
31 50.8

342 25 3 2
627 43 5 3
490 42 1 1
348 45 2 3

95
79
61

13 49 3.8 11 1
16 120 7.5 39 2
7  41 5.9 19 0
13 117 9.0 41 0
49 327 6.7 41 3

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

TWO-POINT CONVERSIONS: 1999 (i pass to Jed Weaver and 1 rush vs. Was. 11/14/99), 2002 (1 pass to
Chad Lewis vs. Hou. 9/29/02 and 1 pass to Chad Lewis vs. NYG 10/28/02)
RECEIVING: 1999 [i-(-6)J, 2000 (2-5-LG3), 2003 [l-(-7)], TOTAL [4-(-8)J

CAREER HIGHS: PASSING - Atts. 55 at Pit. 11/12/00, Comps. 32 vs. StL 9/9/01, Pet. 80.0 (twice) last (24 for
30) vs. NYG 11/16/03, Yds. 390 at Cle. 12/10/00, Long 70-yd. TD to Torrance Small vs. Atl. 10/1/00, TDs 4
(twice) last vs. Arz. 11/17/02, QB Rating 137.5 at Cle. 12/10/00; RUSHING - Att. 12 at Jax. 10/6/02, Yds. 125
at Was. 11/26/00, Long 54 at Was. 11/26/00, TDs:  1 (17 times in regular season & 3 times in postseason)
last at Was. 12/27/03.
MILESTONES: First start: vs. Was. 11/14/99, First TD passing: vs. Ind. 11/21/99 (to Chad Lewis), First TD
rushing: at Dal. 9/3/00, 300-yd. passing games: (5) last vs. NYG 11/16/03,100-yd. rushing games: (4) last
vs. GB 1/11/04 (NFC Divisional Playoff), NYG 10/28/02 (regular season). Reached the 10,000-yd. passing
plateau: vs. NE 9/14/03, Reached the 2,000-yd. rushing plateau: at Buf. 9/28/03.

NFL RECORD: Most yards rushing by a QB in a postseason game: 107 vs. GB (1/11/04 - MFC
Divisional Playoff).

as
SI
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COLLEGE:

One of the most decorated athletes in Syracuse his

tory, he was a four-year starter at quarterback and a

key reserve on the school’s nationally ranked basket

ball team. On the gridiron was named the Big East

Conference's offensive player of the decade (1990’s)

and year an unprecedented three times from 1996-98

as well as the ist-team all-conference QB in each of

his four seasons. Set the Syracuse and Big East

career records for TD passes (77), IDs responsible for

(96), passing yards (8,389), total off. yards (9,950)

and total off. plays (1,403). Set the school's ali-time

records for total yds. per game (221.1), passing effi

ciency (155.1) and yds. per att. (9.1). Finished his

career ranked 2nd in school history with 8,389 yards

passing, 548 comps., 938 atts. and a 58.4 comp. pet.

Started every game during his career, compiling a 33-

12 record. As a senior, led SU to an Orange Bowl

berth vs. Florida as he completed 157 of 251 passes

(62.5%) for 2,134 yards. His 22 TD passes tied the

school's single season record set by former Eagle

Don McPherson (1987). Also was 135-438-8TDS rush

ing. Ranked 6th in the nation with a 158.9 passing

efficiency rating and 22nd in total offense (233.8

yards/game). Tied a school-record with 4 TD tosses

vs. Cincinnati and accounted for 5 TDs vs. Miami (3

rushing and 2 passing). Amassed 2,892 yards in total

offense in his junior season to set a school record. As

a freshman, was the Big East rookie of the year and

tossed a 96-yd. TD pass vs. West Virginia, the longest

in SU history. He redshirted in 1994.

iniJURY HISTORY:

Suffered a fractured ankle vs. Arz. (11/17/02) and

missed the final 6 games of the regular season. Was

inactive vs. NE (12/19/99) aftef suffering a knee

injury the week before at Dal.

MclVABB GAME-BY-GAME
1999 Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W,Ill GP

PASSING
An. Cmp. Pa. Yds. TD INT LG Sack/Yds Rat.

RUSHING
An. Yds. Avg.. LG TD

Total
Net Yds. Offense

Pa.
/6S

i Qjr
L  1/0

Sep 26 @ Buf L 1/0
Sep 19 TB

Oct 3 @ NYG L 1/0
Oct 10
Oct 17 @ Chi W l/O

SE?I2 Arz

Dai W 0/0

ONP
6/42 44,911 4  36.4 26 0

6  54.5 34 0
3  42.9 38 0

0  9 5  38
1  10
1  13

7.6 21
10.0 10
13.0 13

0 22 14.7
0/011 0  11 60,4 0 44 26.0

7 4/22 60,40  14 0 29 16.7
DNP

0 0  0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0,0
Oct 24 @ Mia L 0/0 DNP
Oct 31 NYG L 1/0
Nov 7 @ Car L 1/0
Nov 14 Was W 1/1
Nov 21 IND L 1/1
Nov 28 @ Was L 1/1
Dec 5 @ Arz L 1/1
Dec 12 @ Dal L 1/1
Dec 19 NE W 0/0

StL W 1/1]an2 m

2  1 50.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 56.3
0  1 15 2/9 28.8

21 8 38,1 60 0 0 12 3/22 46.3
20 8  40.0 68

36 19 52,8 165 1 2 33 4/47 51.3
28 16 57.1 172 2 0 28 2/16 99.1
31 19 61,3 157 2 1 29t 1/9
17 7 41.2 49 0 1 19 3/14 24.4

INACTIVE/KNEE
32 15 46.9 179 3 2 63T 3/23 69.7
216 106 49.1 948 8 T63t 28/204 6^

0  0
3  21
9  49
3  13

0.0 0
7.0 10
5.4 27

0 0 0.0
0 32.1
0 87 36.9

4.3 7  0 131 61.8
71 8.9 26

7.4 12
8.0 21

0 227 75.9
9  67
3  24

0 215 73.1
0 59 24.8

5  7 1.4 10 0 78.7
Totals 47 313 6.7 27 0 36.41057

2000 PASSING
An. Cmp. Pa. Yds. TD INT LG Sa«/Yds Rat.
18 16 57.1 130 i T"26 l/ll 5lT

33 19 57.6 214 1 0 31 3/33 87.2
31 15 48.4 118 0 1 20 5/32 44.8
32 20 62.5 222 2 0 30 3/21 103.9
44 30 68.2 311 2 1 70t 1/4 94.0
34 17 50.0 186 2 2 30t 2/8 61.6
34 24 70.6 226 1 0 59 3/7 98.4
35 22 62.9 207 1 1 37 1/6 76.7
31 10 32.3 129 1 1 26 4/9 43.6
41 23 56,1 228 1 2 23t 0/0 59.8
55 26 47.3 213 2 0 26 3/11 69.7
34 25 73.5 217 1 1 30 3/13 87.5
30 19 63.3 137 1 1 27 4/19 71.1
31 18 58.1 239 0 0 45 5/33 82.6
36 23 63.9 390 4 0 52 5/40 137.5
40 23 57.5 198 1 1 39t 2/15 68.6
569 330 58.0 3365 21 ITTOt 45/262 77.8

RUSHING
An. Yds. Avg.. LG TD

Total
Nr Yds. Offense

Pa.
Date 0pp. W/L GP/GS
Sep 3 @ Dal W I/T
Sep 10 NYG L 1/1
Sep 17 @ GB L 1/1
Sep 24 @ NO W 1/1
OcTl Atl W 1/1
Oct 8 Was L 1/1
Oct 15 @ Arz W 1/1
Oct 22 Chi W 1/1
Oct 29 @ NYG L 1/1
Nov 5 Dal W 1/1
Nov 12 @ Pit W 1/1
Nov 19 Arz W 1/1
Nov 26 @ Was W 1/1
Dec 3 Ten L 1/1
Dec 10 @ Cle W 1/1
Dec 24 Cin W 1/1

WTTotals
Playoffs
Dec 31 TB W 1/1

6

)an7 @ NYG L 1/1
Totals 2/2

5  29
5  45
3  20
7  23
6  61
5  39
7  35
5  25
3  42
5  58
5  27
5  29

11 125
7  39
3  12
4  20

5.8 11
9.0 17
6.7 12

1 34.8
92261 5.4

0 62.0106
3.3 0 224 83.6

10.2 16
7.8 22
5.0 27

0 368 73.3
0 217 79.2
1 254 65.0

5.0 9  0 226 75.8
14.0 18
11.6 23

0 162 84.4
0 286

9  0 2295.4 79.0
5.8 7t

11.4 54
5.6 12
4.0 11

1 233 68.9
1
1

243 84.1
245 93.5

0 362 92.6
1 203 63.2

86 629 7.3 54 6 3732 74.6

33 24 72.7 161 2 1 25 2/10 90,6
41 20 48.8 181 1 1 21 6/41 59.1
74 44 59.5 342 3 Tl5 8/51 731

32 4.0 11 1
5  17 3,4 7 0
13 49 3.8 11 1

183 66,1
157 84,4
340 m
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MclMABB GAME-BY-GAME
Total Pa.RUSHING

An. Yds. Avg.. IG TD
PASSING

An. CMP. Pa. Yds. TD INT LG Sack/Yos Rat.
32 66.7 312 2 VH 5/35 m

37 24 64.9 283 2 0 64t 5/41 106.0
28 14 50.0 162 3 0 44 2/17 103.6
29 19 65.5 280 2 1 56 2/19 105.5
26 15 57,7 154 1 1 23 4/30 71.6
27 12 44,4 133 0 0 29 4/16 59.6
33 19 57,6 238 2 1 54t 3/19 87.7
29 19 65.5 223 3 0 20 1/8 123.2
32 16 50.0 129 1 1 24 0/0 57.9
27 15 55.6 92 0 0 13 0/0 62.6
26 18 69.2 269 2 1 46t 2/18 112.5
44 22 50.0 221 2 1 37 2/11 70.4
34 16 47.1 235 2 3 62t 2/11 52.9
34 23 67.6 232 0 1 46 3/19 74.6
39 21 53.8 270 3 1 57t 4/29 90.8
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 0.0

493 285 57.8 3233 25 lF64f 39/273 84j

2001
Net Yds. Offense0pp. W/l GP/6SDate

97.3Sf?9 5.3 15 0
1

3259  48StL L
Sep 23 @ Sea W
Sep 30 Dal W

Arz L
Oct 22 @ NYG W
Oct 28 Oak L
Nov 4 @ Arz W
Nov 11 Min W
Nov 18 @ Dal W
Nov 25 Was L
Nov 29 @ KC W

SD W
Dec 16 @ Was W
Dec 22 @ SF L
Dec 30 NYG W

TB W

Oct 7

Dec 9

Ian 6

11
258 75.011 5 16 3.2 15

59.416 0
3  24 8,0 9 0
4

6  35 5.8 21 0
6  30 5.0 10 0
4  26 6.5 13 0
3  37 12.3 15 1
4  24 6.0 14 0
3  39 13.0 33 0
9  41 4.6 15 0
7  39 5.6 11 0
7  25 3.6 15 0
5  31 6.2 10 0

6.9 18 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
7

82 482 5.9 33 2

19 1641/1
285 64,81/1
159 74.01/1
147 75.41/1
245 73.81/1

51.72521/1
153 67.41/1

70.41/1 131
292 77.21/1
249 91.21/1

86.82491/1
244 83.61/1
289 80.11/1
0 0.01/1

T 106 3442 69.9otals
Playoffs

25 16 64.0 194 2 1 41 3/8 97.8
40 26 65.0 262 2 1 43 2/13 89.8
30 18 60.0 171 1 1 17 3/25 73.1 ,
“95 60 63,2 627 5 T"43 06 86.6 | 16 ̂ 20 73 39 2

PASSING
An. CMP. Pa. Yds. TD INT LG Saoc/Yds Rat.
“16 18 50.0 212 3 Til 01 719
38 26 68.4 292 2 0 39 2/9 108.7
37 24 64.9 287 3 0 59t 3/15 115.5
42 24 57.1 259 1 1 38t 3/27 73.4

28 58.3 230 2 0 22 5/23 84.6 12 100

RUSHIN

3 15
5 36
6  67
7  23

25 12 48.0 127 1 1 42t 2/17 59.9
30 14 46.7 137 0 0 32 1/10 60.0
33 18 54.5 209 0 1 39 3/17 61.3
47 27 57.4 281 1 0 29 2/12 82.0
25 20 80.0 255 4 1 45 1/5 132.1

INACTIVE/ANKLI
INACTIVE/ANKLi
INACTIVE/ANKLI
INACTIVE/ANKLI
INACTIVE/ANKLI
INACTIVE/ANKLI

361 211 58.4 2289 17 T59t 28/166 86.0

30 20 66.7 247 1 0 42 2/20 103.1
49 26 53.1 243 0 1 24 2/11 58.5

“79 46 58.2 490 1 T"42 4/31 TSiA"

PASSING
An. Cmp. Pa. Yds. TD INT LG SAaCj^rps Rat.

19 52.7 148 0 ns 3/24 5U
46 18 39.1 186 0 2 24 8/43 33.4
29 18 62.1 173 0 0 27 2/14 78.5
30 16 53.3 157 1 2 39 3/17 51.7
26 11 42.3 126 1 0 52 2/11 70.4
23 9 39.1 64 0 1 25 3/17 29.1
23 17 73.9 141 1 1 19 5/29 85.6
33 21 63.6 312 1 0 41 2/10 104.6
31 15 48.4 198 1 0 51 1/8 79.8
30 24 80.0 314 2 0 38 0/0 132.5
25 16 64.0 259 1 0 48 3/12 111.9
26 18 69.2 182 1 1 29 3/23 85.7
34 18 54.3 240 3 0 33 2/12 105.4
27 15 55.6 236 0 1 59 1/0 69.4
27 17 63.0 238 1 2 47 5 33 72,8
32 23 71.9 242 3 0 40 0/0 124.7

■478 275 57.5 3216 16 n~59 43/253 79i6~

39 21 53.8 248 2 0 45 8/49 90.5
22 10 45.5 100 0 3 23 4/28 19.3

“61 31 50.8 348 2 T"45 12/77 Sm 13 117 9.0 41 0

4  57 14.3 39 0
8  37 4.6 14 1
4  26 6.5 10 1

G
An. Yds. Avg.. LG TD

5.0 10
7.2 15

11.2 26
3.3 11
8.3 26

0
1
1
0
1

6 3  14 0.7
107 13.4 40t

5.1 14
8.9 18
0.0 0

1
19  46

7  62 0
00 0

7.3 40t 663 460

4  24 6.0 19 O
3  17 5.7 11 0
7  41 5.9 19 0

RUSHING
An. Yds. Avg.. LG TD

5  55 11.0 16 0
5  54
9  47 8.7 25 0
7  18 2.5
6  0 0.0 3 0
3  -1 -0.3 0 0
2  18 9.0 16 0
2  22 11.0 11 0
5  26 5.2 16 1
4  0 0.0 1 0
7  54 7.7 34 0
2  6 3.0 7 0
1  21 21.0 21 0
8  14 1.8 7 1
2  5 2.5 4 0
3  16 5.3 13 1

71 355 5.1 34 3

15 0

0

11 107 9.7 41 0
2  10 5.0 7 0

243 72.8!  TB W 1/1
Ian 19 @ Chi W 1/1
Ian 27 @ StL L 1/1
Totals

Ian 12

3/3

85.1286
172 67.2

757701

Total
Net Yds. Offense

Pa.2002
Qpp. W/L GP/6S

in
Date

196 75.1Sep 8 @ Ten L
Sep 16 @ Was W
Sep 22
Sep 29
Oct 6 @ |AX L
Oct 20 TB W
Oct 28 NYG W
Nov 3 @ Chi W
Nov 10 IND L
Nov 17 Arz W
Nov 25 @ SF W

StL W
Dec 8 @ Sea W
Dec 15 Was W
Dec 21 @ Dal W
Dec 28 @ NYG L

Dal W
Hou W

DecI

319 70.71/1 75.83391/1 255 65.21/1 75.61/1 307
114 42.41/1 234 55.51/1
238
33

77.01/1
88.511/1

250 54.11/1

0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0

Wio 2583 68.1Totals
Playoffs
Ian 11 Atl W 1/1
Ian 19 TB L 1/1
Totals

251 78.9
249 79.8

2/2 500 79.4

Total
NetYds. Offense

Pa.2003
Qpp. W/l GP/GSDate

Sep 8 TB L
Sep 14 NE L
Sep 28 @ Buf W
Oct 5 Was W
Oct 12 @ Dal L
Oct 19 @ NYG W
Oct 26 NY| W
Nov 2 @ Atl W
Nov 10 @ GB W
Nov 16 NYG W
Nov 23 NO W
Nov 30 @ Car W
Dec 7 Dal W
Dec 15 @ Mia W
Dec 21 SF L
Dec 27 @ Was W

1 203 82.8
240 89.61/1

65.71/1 220
67.01/1 175

131 44.81/1
34.31/1 46

1/1 130 42,5
75.31/1 324

1/1 216 76.6
1/1 314 83,5

67.21/1 301
1/1 165 58.3

63.81/1 257
1/1 250 62.3
1/1 210 71.7

258 77.7
WI6Totals

Playoffs
Ian 11 GB W 1/1
Ian 18 Car I 1/1
Totals

3318 66.0

306 84.3
82 28.4m272
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MIKELL EAME-BY-EAME
2003 Phiudelphia Eagles
Date Opp, W/L P/S S A T SacHur Imt Yds Lg KD FF FR
SiP8 TB L 1/0 6 0 0 0.0 0 0 n 0 0 0
SepU NE L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep28 @ Buf W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct5 Was. W 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct12 @ Dal L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct26 NVI W l/O 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 10 @ GB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 16 NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov23 NO W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov30@ Car W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec? Dal W l/o 0 3 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 § Mia W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 SF I 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 27 6 Was W l/o 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals
Playoffs
AN 11 GB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AN 18 Car L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Has two younger brothers, Darrian (13) and Devyn
(9). When home, he attends their school to talk to

students about the value of education. His sister,

Leslie (9), and brother, Samuel (5), live in California

● Caught 77 passes for 1,641 yards and 17 TDs as a

senior at Willamette HS. Earned all-league and all-

state honors with 7 INTs in 1997. Also lettered in
basketball and track

● Moved 3 times growing up. His father, a Sony

VP/General Manager, was transferred to new jobs
within the organization. Was born in New Orleans,

moved to Indiana and then to Eugene, OR

● Wants to pursue a coaching career when his playing
days are over

● A huge fan of “Dragon Ball Z”, a japanese cartoon
series that airs on the Cartoon Network, “i made fun

of my friend at first for watching it,” said Mikell.

“Then I sat down and watched it, and got hooked.”

● Majored in communications
COLLEGE:

Finished his Boise State career ranked second all-

time in tackles (401). As a senior earned WAC defen

sive player of the year honors. In 2002, the two-time,
first-team All-WAC selection led Boise for the third

straight season with 97 tackles, while posting 4
sacks, 5.5 TFLs, 1INT, 8 FFs and 2 blocked FGs. As a

junior, posted 87 tackles 2 sacks and 2 INTs. Posted

118 tackles in his sophomore season to earn All-Big
West Conference defensive POY honors. As a true

freshman earned Freshman All-America honors from

The Football News and All-Big West honors after mak

ing 99 stops, 2 sacks and 2 INTs.

w/o 2 5 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mikell

— Pasitian: SafEtij

Height, Weight: 5-10. SUE

Barn: 9/IE/BO in New OrlEans. LA

Caiiege: Baiss StatE

High Schaai: WillamELtE, EugEne. OR

!MFL Experience: End [End as an Eagls]

Acquired hg Eagies: SignEd as a moklE

Ftee agEHt in E003

Originaiig Joined MEL: SamE as abavE

A reserve safety and special teams demon, Mikell

(pronounced MICHAEL) proved to be a valuable role

player during his first season in Philadelphia. One of

six rookie free agents to make the opening day roster

in 2003, Mikell ranked third on the squad in special
teams tackles (22) and production points (200).

BIROSEEDl

● Idolized Eagles FS Brian Dawkins while playing high
school and college football and was excited about

playing with him when he signed with the Eagles.

“He is reckless on the field,” said Mikell. “He plays

so hard. I learned a lot from him. I would just sit
back and watch him.”

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● Made his NFL debut vs. TB (9/8/03)
PERSONAL:

● Single and resides in Eugene, OR, and Boise, ID, in
the offseason. Works out at Boise St., but travels to

Eugene, an 8-hr. drive from Boise, to see his family.

P h i l ad e l p h i a Ea g l e s . c om 13a



● His all-time favorite destination remains Rio de

Janeiro, Brazil, where he marched in Carnival with
Ravens QB Kyle Boiler In the Spring of 2004. “Brazil
Is a melting pot,” said Mitchell. “America is a crock
pot. I am not a true tourist, i make sure to hang out
with all the locals.”

● The personable Mitchell credits his strong media
savvy to his days working with the TV production
crew in high school in Lakeland, FI. “1 used to
announce the morning news on the television
throughout the entire school,” said Mitchell. “I was
a natural back then (laughing).”

● Enjoys all genres of music, but his overwhelming
favorite is country. “Country music is a different ver
sion of blues and they truly speak from the heart,”
said Mitchell. His dream CD player would include
music from Toby Keith, Frank Sinatra, Kurupt,
Journey, and Brazilian somba

● His offseason training regimen includes Bikram
Yoga (Yoga in the heat). “Flexibility is the best
attribute to being a great receiver,” said Mitchell.
“Doing Yoga is the best way to stay flexible and
make you less susceptible to injury.”

● Said Mitchell of playing as the slot receiver, “I love
it. I love going across the middle. I love making big
plays. I love getting hit. I just love football.  I always
want to do anything i can to help my team win.”

● Said head coach Andy Reid of Mitchell’s work over
the middle, “You’re going to take some big hits in
there and you know that. He’s fearless in there.”

● Has converted 69.1% of his career receptions into
first downs (47 of 68). Said Mitchell, “If I can keep
Donovan on the field for three more plays, who
knows what could happen.”

● Mitchell was given a number of nicknames during
the 2004 season. Some of his favorite nicknames
include: The Sultan of the Slot, Fred Ex (because he

Freaaie
Mitchell (

Position: Wide Receiver

Height, Weight: 5-0. 195
Born: U/EB/7B in Lakeiand, FL

Coiiege: UCLA

High Schooi: Kathleen. Lakeland. FL

IMFL Experience: 4th [4th as an Eagle]

Acqoired bg Eagies: DI-OI [R5th selec
tion overall]

Originaiig Joined LVFL: Same as above

A tough, clutch receiver, Freddie Mitchell stepped up
his role in 2003 as the Eagles slot receiver and deliv
ered career highs in receptions (35), yards (498), and
touchdowns (2). The club’s first round draft choice in
2001, Mitchell has made the most of his opportuni
ties throughout his career, converting 69.1% of his
regular season catches into first downs. One of his
most important receptions came in the NFC
Divisional Playoff game vs. Green Bay as he hauled
in a 28-yard grab from Donovan McNabb on 4th-n-
26 to keep the Eagles season alive.
BIRDSEED:

● Considers himself an aspiring world traveler. “I
think half of life is traveling and getting to see
the world.” He has visited many places around
the world, including Czech Republic, Mexico,
Whistler Ski Resort in British Columbia, Canada,
The Vatican, the Greek Isles and England for
Wimbledon,

THE PEOPLE'S CHAMP

Following a big play,
Mitchell motions his hands

around his waist as if to put
on a world championship
belt. He developed the cel
ebration after hls team
mates nicknamed him “The

People’s Champ.” Said
Mitchell of his celebration,
“That's me putting my belt
on. That's for the people,
for the fans.”
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always delivers), The Slot Machine,

and The People’s Champ
CAREER HIEHUEHTS:

● Recorded career highs in receptions

(35), yds. (498), and TDs (2) in 2003

● One of the greatest plays in

Philadelphia sports history came in

the NFC Divisional playoff vs. GB

(1/11/04). On 4th-n-26, with 1:26

remaining in the 4th qtr., Donovan
McNabb connected with Mitchell for

28 yds. and the first down. The Eagles

then marched down the field and tied the game with

a David Akers FG. Both of Mitchell’s receptions in
the game were for 1st downs and came on that drive

● Converted a 4th-n-9 over the middle late in the 4th

qtr. vs. SF (12/21). The 1st down set up the game-

tying TD reception by Todd Pinkston which sent the
game into OT

● Connected with Brian Westbrook for a 25-yd. TD

strike at Mia. (12/15/03) on a wide receiver-option-

pass. The toss was his first as a pro but not of his

career. At UCLA, he finished his career 5-6-189-4TDS
(2 TDs in 1998 and 2 TDs in 2000)

● Registered a 37-yd, TD pass from McNabb at Atl.
(11/2/03)

● Started at NYG (12/28/02) in place of Pinkston (toe)

and went 4-35 receiving

● Recovered an onsides kick in the waning seconds to

preserve a 27-20 victory at Sea. (12/8/02)

● Touched the ball 24 times in 2001 (21 receptions, 2
rushes and 1 pass attempt) and 17 of those were

converted into first downs (71%)

● Caught his first pass from McNabb vs. Dal.
(9/30/01) and his first TD from McNabb at Was.

(12/16/01), a 4 yarder in the front corner of the end

zone that put the Eagles ahead 7-6

● Became the third WR ever drafted by the Eagles in

the 1st round and the first since 1984 (Kenny

Jackson, 4th overall pick)
PERSaniAL:

● Resides in Moorestown, Nj

● Was an All-America and all-state selection at

Kathleen FIS in Lakeland, FL, where he also lettered

in cross country, baseball and basketball. Lakeland

has produced several NFL players including Rod

Smart (Panthers), Ray Lewis (Ravens), Paul Edinger
(Bears) and Desmond Clark (Bears)

● Was twice drafted in baseball, by the Tampa Bay

Here Eagles fans Drew and Brett Millstein show there support for their favorite
Eagle. As Mitchell’s popularity with the fans grew throughout the 2003 season, a
local radio station held a contest to give Mitchell a nickname. A week after “4th-
n-26,” the winning nickname was displayed duringthe NFC Championship game.
Photo by Joe Labolito

Devil Rays in the 47th round in 1997 and by the
Chicago White Sox in the 50th round in 2000

● His high school team won the 1996-97 state basket

ball championship

● Is one of four children (brother, Tremaine and sis

ters, Shameka and Tracy) of Joyce and Freddie

Mitchell, Sr. Shameka is a junior volleyball player at
South Florida

● Hosted a radio show on WXTU (92.5 FM), a

Philadelphia country music station from 2001-03

● Was an outfielder for UCLA’s baseball squad in
2000 that won a share of the Pac-10 title and

reached the NCAA Super Regionals. He was a team

mate of Chase Utley, a current Phillie

● Dressed up as Sponge Bob Square Pants for the

Eagles annual Halloween visit to Children’s Hospital

of Philadelphia in 2002

4th~n~SEth
Phata by Tam Briglial
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MITCHELL EAME-BY-EAMECOLLEGE:

Finished his 3-year career with 119 recepts. (7th in

school history) for 2,135 yds. (17.9 avg.) and loTDs in

26 games. In his final season as a junior, earned 1st

team All-America honors by Walter Camp and The

Sporting News and was a finalist for the Biletnikoff

Award (the top receiver) after a 77-recept., 1,494-yd.,

9-TD output. His 19.3 yd. avg. was 2nd in the nation.

His 1,494 yds. (2nd in NCAA) broke the school’s sin

gle-season mark (1,274 by Danny Farmer in 1998)

UMJURY HISTORY:

Was inactive at Sea. (9/23/01) (hamstring).

2001 Phiiadelphia Eagles
0pp. W/l P/S Rec Yds Avg LG TP
StL L 1/0 6 0 OO 0 0
Sea W 0/0 INACTIVE/HAMSTRING

Date
S?F9
Sep 23 @

0  0
0  0
0  0
15 0
25 0
17 0
10 0
0  0
29 0
5  0
23 1
23 0
15 0
0  0_

1/0 0 0.0Sep 30 Dal W 1
1/0 0  0,0

0  0.0
15 15.0
62 15.5
38 12.7
15 7.5
0  0.0
60 20.0

Arz L 0Oct 7
1/0Oct 22 @

Oct 28
Nov 4 @
Nov 11
Nov 18 @
Nov 25
Nov 29 @

NY6 W 0
1/0L 1Oak
1/0Arz

M
W 4
W  1/0
W  1/0

3in
Dal 2

1/0Was 0L
W  1/0
W  1/0
W  1/0

KC 3
SD 1 5 5.0Dec 9

27 13.5
31 15.5
30 15.0

Dec 16 @
Dec 22 @
Dec 30
Ian 6 @

Was 2
1/0SF 2L

W  1/0
W  1/1

NYG 2
0.0TB 0 0

Totals
Playoffs
Ian 12
)AN 19 @
Jan 27 @

15/1 21 283 13.5 29 1

lYAME DROPPIIMG WITH FREDOIE

During his playing days at UCLA, became friendly
with numerous celebrities in the entertainment ●

world. He has developed acquaintances with movie |

producers such as Steve Bing, Andrew Sheinman ;

(Seinfeld), and Larry Gordon; actors Vincent Young |
(Beverly Hills 90210) and Mario Lopez (Saved by the ;

Bell and The Other Half); actress Elizabeth Hurley |

(Austin Powers), and musicians Mick Jagger, Toby !

Keith, and Neal McCoy. I

Lists his closest celebrity friend as jaleel White j

(a.k.a. Steve Urkel from Family Matters). “We’re

brothers,” said Mitchell. I

TB W 1/1 0 0 0.0 0 0
Chi W 1/0 2 14 7.0
StL L l/0 1 2 2.0 2 0

m  5 16 T3

0

0Totals

2002
Qpp. W/L P/S Rec Yds Avg LG TP
Ten L i/0 0 6 OiO 6 0
Was W 1/0 1 6 6.0 6 0
Dal W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Hou W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
|AX L l/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
TB W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
NYG W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Chi W 1/0 1 2 2.0 2 0
IND L 1/0 2 20 10.0 12 0
Arz W 1/0 1 18 18.0 18 0
SF W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
StL W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Sea W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

7  7.0 7 01/0Was W 1
Dal W 1/0 2 17 8.5 12 0

14 0NYG 35L 4

Date
Sep 8 @
Sep 16 @
Sep 22
Sep 29
Oct 6 @
Oct 20
Oct 28
Nov 3 §
Nov 10
Nov 17
Nov 25
DecI
Dec 8
Dec 15
Dec 21 @
Dec 28 @

FRBOaiE lUnrHELL’S CAR^i STATISTICS

Year Team GP/GS Rec. Yards Avg. LG TD

2001 Phil. 15/1 21 283 13.5 29 1

2002 Phil. 16/1 12 105 8.8 18 0

2003 Phil. 16/6 35 498 14.2 39 2

47/8 68 886 13.0 39 3TOTALS

Totals
Playoffs
Ian 11
Ian 19

16/1 I2 iW 18 0

All W 1/0 0 0 0.0
TB L l/0 0 0 0.0

2/0 0 6 OT

0  0
0  0

■O TTotals

2003

'T p/s Rec Yds Avis LG TD
T76 i 15 iP l5 0

0pp. W,Date
PLAYOFFS
2001 Phil.
2002 Phil.
2003 Phil.

TBSep 8
1/0 16 5.3 9Sep 14

Sep 28 @
NE L 33/1 16 5.3 8 0

0  0.0 0 0
75 12.5 28 0

3 12.0 15 0
39.0 39 0
27.0 27 0

0  00.0
14.5 19 0
21.5 37t 1

9  07.7
15.0 37 0
12.0 18 0
13.3 22 0
19.3 33 0
15.0 16 0
11.5 17 0
11,8 15 1
14.2 39 2

Buf W 1/1
Was W 1/0
Dal L 1/1
NYG W 1/1
NYJ W 1/0

2 24
2/0 0 39Oct 5 1
2/0 6 Oct 12 @

Oct 19 @
Oct 26
Nov 2 @
Nov 10 @
Nov 16
Nov 23
Nov 30 @

1 27
00

7/1 9 91 10.1 28 0TOTALS 2 29
1/0 2 43Atl W

GB W 1/0
NYG W 1/1
NO W 1/1
Car W 1/0
Dal W 1/0
Mia W 1/1
SF L 1/0

W

3 23
6ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

RUSHING: 2001 (2-(-4))
PASSING: 2001 (1-0-0), 2002 (1-0-0), 2003 (1-1-25-
iTD) TOTALS (3-1-25-iTD)

CAREER HIGHS: RECEIVING - Recepts. 4 (five times)
last vs. Car. 1/18/04 (NFC Championship game), at
Was. 12/27/03 (regular season). Yds. 62 at Arz.
11/4/01, Long 39 yds. from Donovan McNabb vs.
Was. 10/5/03, TDs 1 (three times) last at Was.
12/27/03
MILESTONES: First start: atTB 1/6/02, First recep
tion: vs. Dal. 9/30/01 (QB Donovan McNabb), First
touchdown: at Was. 12/16/01 (QB Donovan
McNabb), First TD pass: 25 yarderto Brian
Westbrook at Mia. 12/15/03.

4 0
242

3 40
3 58Dec 7

Dec 15 @
Dec 21
Dec 27 @

2 30
2 23

1/0 47Was 4
Totals
Playoffs
Jan 11

16/6 35

GB W 1/0 2 37 18.5 28 0
38 9.5 12 0Car L

2/6 6 75 ll5 28 0
I/OAN 18

Totals
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among other EFL teams. His brother, Dean, is a fish

erman along the south shore as well

● His grandfather, Joe, and his great uncle, Dick, have
intriguing backgrounds in basketball. Both have

been inducted to the Bridgewater State Hall of

Fame. Dick coached the 1922-23 season at

Bridgewater State. He is also credited with building
the first glass backboards used in the Boston

Garden. Joe is the legendary coach at East

Bridgewater HS, where the gymnasium has been
named after him

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Was voted by his teammates as the special teams

MVP in 2003. Led in special teams productions
points (294) and was 2nd in tackles (28)

● Named to Dr. Z’s (Sports Illustrated) All-Pro team as

his special teams player in 2003

● Recovered a fumble by KR Allen Rossum on the

opening kickoff at Atl. (11/2/03) that set up a FG

● Signed by the Eagles on 1/30/03 and was allocated

to the Barcelona Dragons of NFL Europe. Posted 32-
394-7TDS receiving numbers and finished 2nd in

the league with a 26.3-yd. kickoff return avg.

● Collected two special teams tackles during the Wild
Card playoff game vs. TB (1/12/02)

● Spent the 2001 season out of football before sign
ing with the Eagles on 1/8/02

● In the spring of 2001, played defensive back with

the Barcelona Dragons of NFL Europe finishing the
season with 39 tackles, 1.5 sacks, and 1INT in lead
ing his team to the World Bowl

● Competed in 2000 NFLE season as a WR and caught

37 passes for 415 yards and 3 TDs for the Dragons

● Was released by the Patriots following training
camp (8/27/00) but then was added to the Patriots

practice squad (10/18/00) and worked at both wide
receiver and defensive back. Was released from

practice squad (12/18/00)

Sean
Marey

— Position: Wide Receiver

Height, Weight: 5-11. 200

Born: 2/2B/7B in Marsiifieid. MA

Coiiege: Brawn

High Schooi: Marsiifieid. Marshfieid. MA

IMFL Experience: 3rd [3rd as an Eagle]

Acgoired hg Emgies: FA 2003

Originaiig Joined the IMFL: 07-99 by

New England [241st selection overall]

The Eagles special teams MVP in 2003, Morey enters

his 2nd full season in Philadelphia as a reserve wide

receiver. Morey’s toughness and tenacity make him

very valuable on special teams, as he led the team in

production points (294) and finished 2nd in tackles

(28) in 2003. “My attitude is that on every play that I

go down the field, I want to change the course of the

game," said Morey. “I want to make that play that will
influence the outcome of the game.”
BIROSEED:

● His wife, Cara, is currently a defender for the

Brampton Thunder of the National Womens Hockey
League in Ontario. She is pursuing her masters in

health and sport psychology at York University. She

^  starred collegiately at Brown in ice hockey and field
hockey and looks forward to pursuing a career in

coaching

● His father, Dennis, is a commercial lobsterman on
the south shore of Massachusetts. Dennis was also

a semi-pro football player for the Brockton Pros

BRiniEIIV’ THE WOBB

Following the 2003 season, he and his family moved '
to Dorset, Ontario, where his in-laws reside. i

His wife, Cara, had recently broken her femur and |
the couple thought it would be best if they were
close to family to help with their newborn daughter, i
Devan Lynn. In order to keep up with his offseason j
conditioning in the small Canadian town three hours I
north of Toronto, Sean took to chopping wood and i
running in the snow to stay in shape.
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MOREY EAME-BY-EAME● In 1999, Morey played in the final two games of the

season on special teams for the Patriots. He made

the opening day roster, but was deactivated for the

season opener before being released on 9/15/99.

Was re-signed to the team's practice squad and to

the 53-man roster on 12/7/99

● Morey made his NFL debut vs. Buf. (12/26/99)

PERSaniAL:

● He and wife, Cara, welcomed their first child, a

daughter. Devan Lynn (9/12/03)

● His dog, Maggie, is a Labrador Retriever/German

Sheppard crossbreed

● Played WR and DB at Marshfield (MA) HS. Lettered

in basketball, track and football

● Earned degree with honors in organizational behav

ior and management

● Favorite author is Ayn Rand who writes novels on

“objective realism”

● Credits Mike Morris, the younger brother of former

NFL players Jamie and Joe Morris and currently the

asst, strength and conditioning coach with the

Bugs, with helping him develop his speed

● Served as the 2000 chairman for Rhode Island’s

23rd Annual Special Olympics Sports Celebrity

Carnival

● Appeared in Sports

lllustrated’s “Faces in the

Crowd” on Jan. 12,1998

● One of four children (two

brothers and a twin sister)

● Full name: Sean Joseph

Morey

COLLEGE:

Finished his career at Brown

with an ivy League record

251 recepts. for 3,850 yds.

and 40 TDs. In 1997, was

voted Ivy League player of

the year with 74 recepts., an

Ivy League record, for 1,434

yds. and 15 TDs.

SEAIV M

Year Team GP/GS

2/0

18/0TOTALS

PLAYOFFS

2001 Phil. 3/0

2003 Phil. 2/0

TOTALS 5/0

CAREER HIGHS: KICKOF

KICKOFF RETURNS
No Yds Avg LG TD
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

1999 New Engiand Patriots RECEMNG
III P/5 Rec Yds Avg LG TD
n/r 0 0 0.0 0 0

Bal W Ifo 0 0 0.0 0 0
2/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Date 0pp. W,
Dec 26 Buf
Ian 2
Totals

2001 PHiiADEiPHiA Eagles (was signed on 1/8/02)
Playoffs RECEIVING KICKOFF RETURNS

No Yds Avg LG TDRec Yds Avg LG TDQpp. W/L P/SDate
Ian 12 TB W 10
Ian 19 @ Chi W 1/0
Ian 27 8 StL L 1/0
T 3/0otals

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 O.U 0 u
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

0 Oio 0 0 I 0 0 0.0 0 0

KICKOFF RETURNS
No Yds Avg LG TD
2  26 13.0 24 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  1414,0 14 0
0  0 0,0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  23 11,5 23 0
0  0 0,0 0 0
0  0 0,0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  30 15.0 23 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
7  93 13.3 24 0

RECEIVING
Rec Yds Avg LG TD

2003

nDate 0pp. W
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0,0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

Sep 8 TB
Sep 14 NE L 1/0
Sep28@Buf W 1/0
Oct 5 Was W 1/0
Oct 12 @ Dal L 1/0
0ct19@NYG W 1/0
Oct 26 NYJ W 1/0
Nov 2 @Atl W 1/0
Novl0@GB W 1/0
Nov 16 NYG W 1/0
Nov 23 NO W 1/0
Nov30@Car W 1/0
Dec 7 Dal W 1/0
Dec15@Mia W 1/0
Dec 21 SF L 1/0
Dec 27 @ Was W 1/0

WoTotals
Playoffs
jANll GB W 1/0
]an 18 Car L 1/0

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

2/0Totals 0  0 0.0 0 0

OREY’S CAREER STATISTICS
KICKOFF RETURNS

No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

RECEIVING
snRec. Yards Avg. LG TD

1999 NE

2003 Phil. 16/0 0

0 0  0.0 0 0

0  0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0 4

7  93 13.3 24 0 28

0 7 93 13.3 24 0 320  0.0 0 0

0 0  0.0 0 0

0  0.0 0 0

30 0  0.0 0 0

0  0.0 0 0 100

0  0 0.0 0 0 40  0.0 0 00

F RETURNS - Returns 2 (three times) last vs. SF 12/21/03;

Yds. 30 vs. SF 12/21/03; Avg. 15.0 vs. SF 12/21/03; Long 24 vs. TB 9/8/03

MILESTONES: First game: vs. Buf. 12/26/99.
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MEAH Anin DEAR TO HIS HEART

Owens holds one charity very near and dear to his
heart, the Alzheimer’s Association. His family is per
sonally touched by Alzheimer’s as his grandmother,
Alice Black, is afflicted by the disease. In order to
help find a cure, he has served as the celebrity chair
person for the Alzheimer’s Association and even
addressed Congress in 2003 to request more fund
ing for Alzheimer’s research.

In 2004, hosted a charity weekend in Atlanta, “Stars
with a Cause,” that benefitted the Atlanta Chapter of
the National Alzheimer’s Foundation. The weekend
included a night of bowling, billiards, dominoes and
cards. On Saturday, the stars made a visit to AG
Rhodes Home, an Atlanta Alzheimer’s care center to

play bingo and sing karaoke. A celebrity basketball
game also took place at Owens’ home gym.Terrell

Owens
cure for Alzheimer’s, a disease that affects millions of

Americans, including his grandmother, Alice Black. In

2003, he lobbied U.S. Congress for more funding for

research for the crippling disease.
BIRDSEED;

● During the 2004 offseason, his Eagles jersey

topped the best-selling list of all NFL players

● By a vote of fans, will grace the cover of ESPN NFL

2005 video game that will be released in 2004

● inducted into the University of Tennessee at

Chattanooga Athletics Flail of Fame in 2003
EAREER HIEHLIGHTS:

● Flas been selected to 4 straight NFC Pro Bowl

squads since the 2000 season and has garnered All-

Pro honors 4 times (1998, 2000-02)

● Finished his 49ers career 2nd only to jerry Rice in
total TDs (83), recepts. (592), yds. rec. (8,572), rec.

TDs (81) and 100-yd. rec. games (25)

● Enters the 2004 season with an active streak of 115

consecutive games played with at least 1 reception

● Led the 4pers in yards after catch from 2000-03

(677 in 2000, 542 in ’01, 597 in ‘02 and 366 in ‘03)

● Registered a season-high 155 yds. on 8 recepts.

(19.4 avg.), including 61-yd. TD reception vs. Pit.
(11/17/03) on Monday Night Football

● Led team with 6 recepts. for 152 yds. (25.3 avg.),

including a 75-yard touchdown reception vs. TB
(10/19/03)

^ Position; Wide Receiver

Height, Weight: E-3. EEB

Born: IE//773 in Alexander Oty. AL

—^ College: Tennessee-Ciiattanaaga

High School: Benjamin Russell.

Alexander City. AL

^ IVFL Experience; 9th [1st as an Eagle]

Acqoired bg Eagles: Trade [Bal] EOB4

Originallg Joined the IVFL: B3-9E bg

San Francisco [B9th selection overall]

One of the most prolific receivers in

league history and one of the most

entertaining players in all of sports,

Terrell Owens will bring his big-play

ability and toughness to the Eagles

offense after being acquired in a

highly-publicized three-way trade
>  involving Baltimore and San

Francisco on 3/16/03. A four-time
Pro Bowl selection, Owens .

has hauled in 592 receptions for 8,572

yards and 81 TDs in his first 8 NFL sea-i^ppQ^
sons. His 20 catches vs. Chicago in 2000 BO^II

— set an all-time NFL record and his 51 TD
grabs since 2000 leads all NFL receivers ^

in that time span. A 3rd round draft ^
choice out of Tennessee-Chattanooga in

- 1996. Owens is a tenacious worker on ^ ; ,

and off the football field. That tenacity Hpi Two-point conversions in a playoff game:
has even been used in his fight to find a 2 vs. NYG 1/5/03 (NFC Wild Card Game)

4

m
t

A
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● Caught 7 passes for 171 yds. and 2 TDs, including a ^

76-yard score at SD (11/17/02)

● Grabbed 12 passes for 191 yds., including 3 on the

game-winning drive in OT at Oak. (11/3/02)

● Hauled in 6 passes for 84 yds. and 2 TDs, including

the game-winning 37-ydr. in the 4th qtr. at Sea.

(10/14/02)

● Had a career-high 38-yd. TD run vs. Was. (9/22/02)

● His 16 TD grabs in 2001 led the NFL and helped to
earn him a Pro Bowl selection as well as All-Pro hon

ors from AP, College & Pro Football Weekly, Football

News and Football Digest

● Posted a career-high six loo-yd. receiving games

including 5 multi-TD performances in 2001

● Had 8 recepts. for 118 yds. and 2 TD vs. Car.

(10/7/01) on the way to reaching the 5,000-yd.

receiving mark for his career

● Caught 9 passes for 183 yds., including a career-

high 3 TDs at Atl. (10/14/01). Scored the game-tying

TD with :i7 remaining in regulation and then made

a game-winning TD reception of 52 yds. in OT. All 9

of his receptions came in the second half

● Caught the game-tying TD on a 7-yd. pass from Jeff
Garcia with :oi remaining in regulation at Car.

(11/18/01)

● Earned first career Pro Bowl selection and was

named All-Pro by AP in 2000

● Ranked 5th in the NFL in recepts. (97) and 3rd in TD

recepts. (13), including 4 multi-TD games, in 2000

● Had the most prolific receiving game in NFL history,

breaking a 50-year-old record held by Tom Fears

(18), with an NFL record and career-high 20 recepts.

for a career-high 283 yds. and 1 TD vs. Chi.

(12/17/00)

● A first-time All-Pro selection, tied for 2nd in the NFL

with 14 TD recepts. while ranking 3rd in the N FC and

5th in the NFL in non-kicker scoring with 92 pts. in

1998. Averaged a career-high 16.4 yards per catch

A CaUKTRY BOY FROM
A HUMBLE PAST

Although Terrell Owens has been surrounded by glitz
and glamour in recent years, the Alexander City, AL,
native came from very humble beginnings.

“Everybody worked at Russell Athletics,” recalled
Owens of his town of 15,000 people. “My mother, my
father, my grandmother, my uncles. It was like all the
people I knew worked there. I even worked there
repairing shipping boxes on the loading dock.”

T.O. also had a humble beginning in sports. He didn’t
start on his high school team until his senior year and
had to be convinced not to quit the sport by his
coach. He wouldn’t have been recruited to play at
Tennessee-Chattanooga if it weren’t for a teammate
who brought college coaches to watch their games.

“I never got to make the big plays when I was
younger, and even early in my NFL career,” said
Owens. “I had to wait my turn. You’ve got to work
hard and when you get a shot you have to prove your¬
self.’

Owens also had to wait for the first 5 seasons of his

pro career to become “the guy,” while playing in the
shadows of All-World WR Jerry Rice.

“I got to see how champions work from Jerry,” said
Owens, “I always wanted to win championships and I
got to see the level of commitment it takes.”

● With a career-high 100 catches, earned All-Pro hon

ors from AP, Football Digest, Pro Football Weekly,

The Sporting News and Sports Illustrated and a Pro
Bowl selection in 2002

● Had 5 multiple-TD performances in 2002 along with

five loo-yd. games in the regular season and 1 in the

postseason

● Set playoff career highs with 9 recepts. for 177 yds.
and 2 TDs vs. NYG (1/5/03) in NFC Wild Card game.

Set an NFL postseason record with 2 two-pt. conver

sions from Jeff Garcia. His 76-yard TD reception was

the 2nd-longest scoring play in 49ers playoff histo

ry. Completed the first pass of his career, a 25 ydr. to
Tai Streets

● Reached 100 recepts. for the first time in his

career with a 4th-qtr. catch vs. GB (12/15/02)

● Posted 12 recepts. for 123 yds., and 2 TDs,

including the game-winning 8-yd. score with

:i2 remaining, at Dal. (12/8/02). His 11-yd.

recept. on 3rd-n-io with :23 remaining set-up
the winning score

● Had 13 recepts. for 166 yds. and 2 TDs vs. Phi.

(11/25/02) on MNF. His reception total was the

most ever by an Eagle opponent

TERRELLOWEIVS. COM

TerrellOwens.com is one of

the top NFL player websites in
existence. The website offers

a wide selection of Owens col

lectibles, incluiding a replica

of his college jersey, a discus
sion forum, a media gallery,
an “Ask Owens” section and

his latest stats and news.
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PERSONAL;

● Single and resides in suburban Atlanta in the off
season

● A four-time letterman in football and track at

Benjamin Russell (Alexander City, AL) HS. Added 3
letters in basketball and 1 in baseball

● Is the son of Marilyn Heard and Tit Russell. Has two

sisters, Sharmaine Stowes (21) and Latasha Scales

(29), and a brother, Victor Stowes (19). Sharmaine is

currently enrolled at the University of Alabama-

Birmingham, Latasha was recently married, and

Victor, a basketball player, attended Georgia
Perimeter College in 2003

● \When you see T.O., two gentlemen are usually not
far behind, “Coop” and “Pablo.” He calls them his

confidants and truest friends. Pablo (a.k.a. Carlos

Cosby) is an imposing presence, but also adds the

levelest of heads. Coop (a.k.a. Theron Cooper) is

the light-hearted one in the group. Said Owens of

his buddies, “Coop keeps me laughing and upbeat,
while Pablo keeps things organized.”

● Celebrated first NFL touchdown by doing the “bank-
head bounce” for his mother

CATCH THIS

“This might be the most exciting thing I’ve done
since I’ve been in the NFL.” That’s how strongly
Terrell Owens feels about his upcoming autobiogra
phy, “Catch This - Going Deep With The NFL’s
Sharpest Weapon.” The book, co-written with
Stephen Singular and published by Simon &
Schuster, is a personal account of T.O.’s life.

“I decided to go ahead with the book because i want

to give people a better perspective on who I really
am,” explained Owens. “I am always listening to
people and observing things. I think some people
get that confused with arrogance when it’s really
not. When I was younger I was never the star. I had
to work my butt off to get where I am. I still have that
same attitude.”

● Provided one of the most memorable plays in

league playoff history with his dramatic 25-yd.

game-winningTD reception, from Steve Young, with

:03 remaining in the game, to give the 49ers a 30-27

come-from-behind win over GB (1/3/99) in the NFC
Wild Card game. He labeled the catch “The

Redemption Reception” after dropping 4 passes

earlier in the game. Eagles head coach Andy Reid
was the Packers QB coach at the time

^ ● Recorded 140 yds. on 5 recepts. vs. NYG (11/30/98).

Caught a career-long 79-yd. TD reception from
Young vs. the Giants

● Had 5 recepts. for 120 yds. and 1 TD receiving and

also scored on a 21-yd. reverse at StL (10/25/98) for
the first rushing TD of his career

● Ranked 5th in NFC and 9th in NFL with 8 TD recepts.

in 1997. That year became the first player other than

Jerry Rice to lead 49ers in recepts. (60) since 1988.

Produced first downs on 48 of his 60 recepts. (80%)

●Posted 6 recepts. for 100 yds. in the NFC
—- Championship Game vs. GB (1/11/98)

● Led 49ers in 1996 with a 14.9-yd. per catch average
● Had 5 catches for no yds., including a 46-yd. TD vs.

_  Car. (12/8/96), for his first career 100-yd. receiving
game

● Caught 4 passes for 42 yards, including the game
winning 20-yd. TD at Hou. (10/27/96)

● Made first career start, replacing an injured ),].
Stokes and caught 4 passes for 94 yds. vs. Cin.
(10/20/96). His 45-yd. TD from Young tied the game
late in 4th qtr. and was the first score of his career

● Caught his first career pass, a 7 ydr. from Young, at
Car. (9/22/96)

THE CHOCOLATE ROOM

Elvis had “The jungle Room.” T.O. has “The
Chocolate Room.” Owens has a place in his home
where he can get away and relax. That room for
Owens is The Chocolate Room, located in the base
ment of his 6 bedroom home in suburban Atlanta.
“That’s where I escape,” said Owens. “Everything is
chocolate-colored and over-sized. Not many people ;
go in that room.”
Owens is not kidding about limiting access to the
room. You need to know the combination to get
trough the door. Once inside it’s extremely plush,
from the sofas to the carpeting. With a stereo system
and a plasma screen TV, he’s got all the ingredients to
chill out.

“The way I’ve set it up I never have to go out," said
Owens. “We can have a good time right in my house.”
Along with the Chocolate Room, Owens home
includes a fully loaded pool hall and an indoor bas
ketball gymnasium. With pool tables, pin ball games,
an air hockey table and an assortment of video
games, it’s safe to say there’s a competitive nature in ;
his home.

“It gets pretty competitive in my house,” he said.
“Whether we’re playing basketball, dominoes or
shooting pool, by the end of the night the loser’s
going to be doing pushups.”
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● Won the loo-meter race at Superstars competition

two consecutive years (2000-01)

● Majored in merchandising

● Full name: Terrell Eldorado Owens

COLLEGE:

Compiled 144 recepts. and 2,320 receiving yds. with

19 TDs in his college career. Earned first-team All-

Southern Conference honors as senior at Tennessee-

Chattanooga. Set the school record by catching a

pass in 11 consecutive games in his final season. Was

a 2nd-team All-Southern Conference as a junior after

earning ist-team honors as sophomore. Scored a

career-high 8 TDs and averaged 19.1 yards per catch

in his 2nd season. Set Mocs’ single-game record with

4 TDs vs. Marshall in 1993. Played 3 years on the UTC

basketball team and made 5 starts for a team that

qualified for the NCAA tournament in 1995. Ran the

anchor leg on the 4 x 100 relay team as senior.

HMJLRY HISTORY:

Fractured his left collarbone in 2nd qtr. at Phi.

(12/21/03) and was placed on the Injured Reserve list

three days later. Was inactive with a groin injury in

weeks 16 and 17 of 2002. Suffered a turf toe injury at

NO (11/5/00) and did not start the following week vs.

KC (11/12) and was inactive a week later. Left the

game at StL (11/21/99) with a high ankle sprain and

was inactive the next 2 weeks.

TBtRELL OUBVS’ CAREBL STATISTICS

Year Team GP/GS Rec. Yarps Avg. LG TD

16/10 35 520 14.9 46t 4

16/15 60 936 15.6 56t 8

16/10 67 1097 16.4 79T 14

14/14 60 754 12.6 36 4

14/13 97 1451 15.0 69t 13

16/16 93 1412 15.2 60t 16*

14/14 100 1300 13.0 76t 13*

15/15 80 1102 13.8 75t 9

121/107 592 8572 14.5 79T 81

1996 SF

1997 SF

1998 SF

1999 SF

2000 SF

2001 SF

2002 SF

2003 SF

TOTALS

PLAYOFFS

1996 SF

1997 SF

1998 SF

2001 SF

2002 SF

2/2 7  7.0 7 0

10 149 14.9 48 1

11 146 13.3 34 1

40 10.0 16 0

13 212 16.3 76 2

1

4

2/2

2/2

1/1

212

919 39 554 14.2 76 4TOTALS

‘-Totalled NFL

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

RUSHING: 1998 (4-53-iTD), 2000 (3-11), 2001 (4-

21), 2002 (7-79-iTD), 2003 (3-(-2)), Totals (21-162-

2TDs).

PASSING: 2002 [1-1-25 (Tai Streets) vs. NYG 1/5/03

(NFC Wild Card Game)]

KICKOFF RETURNS: 1996 (3-47)-

TWO-POINT CONVERSIONS: 2000 (1 pass from Jeff

Garcia vs. Car. 9/10/00), 2002 [2 passes from

Garcia vs. NYG 1/5/03 (NFC Wild Card Game)].

CAREER HIGHS: RECEIVING - Recepts. 20 vs. Chi.

12/17/00, Yds. 283 vs. Chi. 12/17/00, Long79-yd.

TD from Steve Young vs. NYG 11/30/98,

Touchdowns: 3 at Atl. 10/14/01; RUSHING - No. 2

vs. KC 11/10/02, Yds. 38 vs. Was. 9/22/02, Long 38!

vs. Was. 9/22/02, TDs 1 (twice) last vs. Was.

9/22/02; KICKOFF RETURNS - No. 1 (three times)

last vs. Cin. 10/20/96, Yds. 18 at StL 10/6/96

MILESTONES; First reception: at Car. 9/22/96 (QB

Steve Young), First touchdown: vs. Cin. 10/20/96

(45-yds. from Steve Young), First start: vs. Cin.

10/20/96, First rushing TD: 21 yds. at StL 10/25/98,

First pass; 25-yds. to Tai Streets vs. NYG 1/5/03

(NFC Wild Card), First 100-yd. receiving game; 110

yds. vs. Car. 12/8/96,100th game: at Oak. 11/3/02,

500th reception; at Dal. 12/8/02, 5,000th receiving

yard: vs. Car. 10/7/01,100-yd, receiving games

(reg,): (25), 150-yd, receiving games (reg,): (8), 200-

yd, receiving games (reg,); (1), 100-yd. receiving

games (post.): (2).

HE’S GOT GAME

Owens’ love for the game of basketball is very seri
ous. So serious that he built a full-size basketball

gymnasium in his home and uses it as part of his off

season conditioning.

In coilege, Owens played 3 seasons on the

Tennessee-Chattanooga basketball team and made

5 starts for a team that qualified for the NCAA tour

nament in 1995. In 2002, he played in 5 games for
the Adirondack Wildcats of United States Basketball

League. In 2000, he won the celebrity slam dunk

competition at the NBA All-Star game in Oakland. He

also suits up on occasion for the Eagles offseason
basketball team.
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aWEIMS EAME-BY-EAME
20032002

Qpp. W/L P/S Rec Yds Avg LG TD
Cm W I/i 7 U2 M 26 0
StL L 1/1 5 « 8.4 15 1
Cle I 1/1 90 11.3 27 0
Min L 1/1 5  55 11.0 19 0
Oet W 1/1 5  79 15.8 30 1

Qpp. W/l P;s Rec Yds Avg LG TD
NYG W 1/1 4 41 163 33 6
Den L 1/1 5 38 7.6 9 1
Was W 1/1 2 33 16.5 17 0
Sll W 1/1 7 89 12.7 23 0
Sea W 1/1 6 84 14.0 37i 2
NO L 1/1 4 61 15.3 31 1

132 16.5 61t 2Arz W 1/1

DateDate
SEF7Sep5 ^
Sep 14 iSep 15

Sea L 1/1 4 36 9.0 13 0
T8 W 1/1 6 152 25.3 75T 1
Arz L 1/1 6 53 16 0

2  17 8.5 12 1
155 19.4 611 1

GB L 1/1 5 49 9.8 24t 1

StL W 1/1
Pit W 1/1

Bal L 1/1 3 23 7.7 9 0
1/1 7 92 13.1 32 2

8  127 15.9 58t 1
1  20 20.0 20 0

0/0 INACTIVE/SHOULDER
15715 80 U02 13/8 75T 9

Sep 21Sep 22
Sep 28 @Oct 6
0ct5Oct 14 @

Oct 20
Oct 27
Nov 3 @
Nov 10
Nov 17 @
Nov 25

Oct 12 @
Oct 19
Oct 26 @Oak W 1/1 12 191 15.9 41 0

KC W 1/1 7 51 7.3 17 0
SD L 1/1 7 171 24.4 76t 2
Phi L 1/1 13 166 12.8 32 2
Sea W 1/1 5 45 9.0 10 0
Dai W 1/1 12 123 10.3 23 2
GB L 1/1
Arz W 0/0 INACTIVE/GROIN

75 9.4

StL L 0/0 INACTIVE/GROIN
UlU 100 1300 13/6 T6i U

 45t 1

NYG W 1/1 9 177 19.7 76 2
12 035I

Nov 2
Nov 17
Nov 23 @
Nov 30 @DecI
Dec 7 Arz W

Cin L 1/1
Pm W 1/1
Sea L

Decs @
Dec 15
Dec 21 @
Dec 30 @

Dec 14 @
Dec 21 @
Dec 27
TotalsTotals

Playofes
)an5

A reliable receiver with speed and toughness, the

wiry Pinkston is a big-play target in the Eagles ^
offense. A 2nd round pick in 2000, he has hauled in

148 passes and 13 touchdowns during his four-year
career. Over the final six regular season games of

2003, Pinkston averaged an eye-popping 27.6 yards —

per grab. After a grueling training camp as a rookie,
when veteran corners Troy Vincent, Bobby Taylor, and

Al Harris pounded on him rep after rep, he worked

extremely hard to step up his game. He did just that

and earned a six-year contract extension on 8/15/03

that will keep him in Philadelphia through 2008.
BIRDSEED:

● His father, Roy, was a middle school football and
basketball coach and now coaches basketball at

Forest HS. Inspired by his father, he would like to

one day follow his footsteps and become a football

coach at the high school level. His mother recently

retired from her job at Raytheon, a defense compa

ny, after 27 years on the job
CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● Led the team in receiving yds. (575) and yds. per

catch (16.0) in 2003

● Notched 7 catches (5 for 1st downs) for 95 yds. and ^
iTD in the NFC Divisional Playoff vs. GB (1/11/04).

His TD tied the game late in the 4th qtr.

● Posted 273 receiving yds. during the final 3 games

of 2003, most by an Eagle in a 3-game stretch since

Irving Fryar’s 318 in 1997

● Hauled in 5 catches for career-high 121 yds. vs. SF

(12/21/03), eclipsing the loo-yd. plateau for the 1st -
time in his career. His TD with 1:02 remaining in the

4th qtr. sent the game into OT

Pinkston (

Position: Wide Receiver

Height, Weight: E-3. 180

Born: 4/83/77 in Forest. M5

College: Southern Mississippi

High School: Forest. Forest. MS

MFC Experience: 5th [5th as an Eagle]

Acqoired hg Eagles: DRa-OO [35th

selection overall]

Originallg joined MEL: Same as above

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c omISO
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● Snagged a 59-yd, bomb from McNabb at Mia.

(12/15/03) on the 1st play from scrimmage that set
up a 21-yd. TD run by Brian Westbrook

● Caught the game-winning TD pass from McNabb

—  with :38 remaining in the 4th qtr. to lead the Eagles

to a 17-14 come-from-behind win at GB (11/10/03)

● Led the Eagles and established career highs in

_  receptions (60), yards (798), and TDs (7) in 2002.
Caught TD passes from 4 different players (QBs

McNabb, Koy Detmer, A.J. Feeley, and RB Brian
Westbrook)

— ● Enjoyed the 2nd multiple-TD game of his career vs.

Dal. (9/22/02). Racked up 5 catches for 48 yds.,
including a 25-yd. TD from Westbrook on a halfback

option pass

● Posted 7 recepts. for 99 yds. vs. StL (9/9/01),

Including a 4th down catch on the Eagles final drive

of regulation that led to a game-tying TD and sent
the game into OT

● Caught his first TD reception from McNabb vs. Dal.

(9/30/01), by leaping into the air, splitting two-

defenders and snagging the ball with his fingertips

*Hauledinthe longest reception of his career at Was.

(12/16/01) - a 62 yd. TD strike from McNabb

● His 41-yd. catch vs. TB in the NFC Wild Card game
(1/12/02) set up the Eagles first TD

● Scored the Eagles first TD of the game at StL in the

NFC Championship game (1/27/02) with a 12-yd.
reception from McNabb

● As a rookie in 2000, shared the #3 wide receiver
role with Na Brown and made his first career start at

GB (9/17/00) in place of Torrance Small (hamstring)

_  ● Made his first NFL catch - an 8 ydr. from McNabb -

and finished with 3 receptions in his NFL debut at
Dal. (9/3/00)

PERSaiXIAL:

● Single and resides in Hattiesburg, MS, where he
trains in the offseason with the Southern Miss foot
ball team

● He and his brother, Joey, were college teammates.

Joey coached at East Central CC in Decatur, MS, dur

ing 2001 and is pursuing his graduate degree in
coaching and sports administration at Southern

Mississippi

● Has a twin sister, Arnedral (nicknamed “Nee-Nee”)

● Earned a degree in coaching and sports administra-

● Earned all-state and Mississippi Gatorade Super 35
honors as a wide receiver at Forest HS. A first-team

all-county selection, he earned team MVP and top
offensive player honors

● Also lettered in baseball, basketball and track

● Won the rising star award at the 2003 Philadelphia
Sports Fan Choice Awards

● Has been a steady contributor on the Eagles bas

ketball team each offseason. ESPN The Magazine

chronicled a day in the life of Pinkston leading up to
one of the games in 2003

● Lists catching the winning TD, a 21-yard reception,

in the Mississippi State High School Championship

game as his most memorable football experience

● Dressed as Elvis on Halloween 2000 and visited

children at Temple Children’s Hospital

● Idolized jerry Rice - another WR from Mississippi -
as a kid

● Enjoys watching movies and ESPN

● An avid baseball fan, he follows the career of Ken

Griffey, )r.
COLLEGE:

Finished his four-year career (44 games, 34 starts)

ranked 2nd to Sherrod Gideon in all major receiving

categories with 149 catches for 2,366 yards and 22

TDs. Made at least one catch in his last 41 collegiate

games. As a senior, led the Golden Eagles with 48

receptions for 977 yards and n TDs en route to 3rd
team All-America honors. The previous season had a

career-high 52 catches for 848 yards and 7 TDs.

Registered career-highs in catches (12) and yards
(203; the 2nd most in school history) against Nevada.
iniJURY HISTORY:

Suffered a sprained toe at Dal. (12/21/02) and missed
one game.

PiniK’S PRIORITY

“Giving kids another opportunity to go the extra
mile to enhance their lives.” That’s the mission
statement behind “Todd Pinkston’s Enhancement

Program,” based at Slaughter Memorial Library in
his hometown of Forest, MS. This after-school pro- ,
gram for children in grades 6-12 gives them an
opportunity to meet with tutors, who guide them
through anything from homework problems or
general life issues and questions. Pinkston keeps
track of the children’s progress by reviewing their
progress reports and report cards throughout the
year, even when he is in Philadelphia. On average,
the students have increased one letter grade since
joing the program.

tior
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PIIMKSTOIM GAME-BY-GAME
20032000 Philadelphia Eagles

0pp. W/L P/s Rec Yds Avg LG TO
TB I i/1 1 ^ 3S 7 0
NE L 1/0 3 35 11.7 13 0

W  1/1 6 60 10.0 27 0Bue
W  1/1 2 22 11.0 17 0Was
L l/1 0 0 0.0 0 0Dal

NYG W 1/1 1 6 6.0 6 0
NY| W 1/1 2 23 11.5 16 0

W  1/1 2 15 7.5 12 0Atl
GB W 1/1 3 26 8.7 10 1
NYG W 1/1 2 22 11.0 19 0
NO W 1/1 1 48 48.0 48 0
Car W 1/1 1 15 15.0 15 0

W  1/1 1 23 23.0 23 0Dal
Mia W 1/1 2 78 39.0 59 0
SF L 1/1 5 121 24.2 47 1
Was W 1/1 3 74 24.7 40 0

16/15 36 575 i6B 59 2

GB W 1/1 7 95 13.6 45 1
0  0Car L l/1 0 0 0.0

2/2 ? 95 13i 45 1

Opp. W/L P/S Rec Yds Avg LG TO Date
Dal W 1/0 1 29 97 il T Sep 8
NYG L 1/0 1 23 23.0 23 0 Sep 14
GB L l/1 0 0 0.0 0 0 Sep 28 @
NO W 1/0 1 11 11.0 11 0 Oct 5

W  1/0 1 11 11.0 11 0 Oct 12 @
Was L l/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 Oct 19
Atl

Oct 15 @ Arz W 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 Oct 26

Date
Sep 3
Sep 10
Sep 17 @
Sep 24 @
OCTl
Oct 8

W  1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 Nov 2
Oct 29 @ NYG L l/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 Nov 10 @
Oct 22 Chi

W  1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 Nov 16
W  1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 Nov23
W  1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 Nov30

Was W 1/0 1 6 6.0 6 0 Dec7

Dal
Pit
Arz

L  1/0 1 45 45.0 45 0 Dec 15 @
W  1/0 2 56 28.0 42 0 Dec 21
W  I/O 0 0 0.0 0 0 Dec 27 §

Wi io 181 187 45 0" Totals
Playoffs

TB W 1/0 1 5 5.0 5 0 )an 11

Ten
Cle

NYG L l/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 |an'8
2/0 i 5 SO 5 r To-iTALS

Nov 5
Nov 12 @
Nov 19
Nov 26
Dec 3
Dec 10
Dec 24
Totals
Playoffs
Dec 31
AN 7
Totals

2001 PII\JHSrOI\l’S CAREEH STATISnCSTIJL
Opp. W/L P/S Rec Yds Avg LG TO

7  99 147 27 0StL L
Date
Sep 9 Year Team GP/GS Rec. Yards Avg. LG TD

2000 Phil. 16/1 10 181 18.1 45 0

2001 Phil. 15/15 42 586 14.0 62t 4

2002 Phil. 15/15 60 798 13.3 42t 7

2003 Phil. 16/15 36 575 16.0 59 2

62/46 148 2140 14.5 62t 13TOTALS

6 0W  1/1
W  1/1
L  1/1

6 6.0Sep 23 @
Sep 30

Sea 1
71 23.7
90 22.5

44 13Dal
2
0

51Arz 4Oct 7
9.8 23Oct 22 @

Oct 28
Nov 4 @
Nov 11
Nov 18 @
Nov 25
Nov 29 @

W 1/1 4 39NYG
0 01/1 0 0 0.0Oak L

W 1/1 5.0 9 03 15Arz
12 01/1 2 20 10.0Min W

W 1/1 15.0 24 02 30Dal
W 0l/.l 11 5.5L 2as

18.5 21 01/1 2 37KC W PLAYOFFS

2000 Phil 2/0 1

2001 Phil 3/3 8

2002 Phil 2/2 8

2003 Phil 2/2 7

01/1 17 3.4 7SD W
W

5Dec 9 5  5.0 5 0

93 11.6 41 1

99 12.4 24 0

95 13.6 45 1

77 38.5 62t 11/1 2Dec 16 @
Dec 22 @

Was
23 0

0
1/1 51 17.0SF L 3

NYG W 1/1
TB W m

23 11.5 142Dec 30
DNPn6

T15/15 42 586 UiO 62tOTALS

9/7 24 292 12.2 45 2Playoffs
)an12 TB W 1/1 5 62 12.4 41 0

■  CJ hi W 1/1 2 19 9,5 13 0an 19 @
)an 27 @ StL L 1/1 1 12 12.0 12t 1

93 11.6 41 13/3Totals

TOTALS

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

RUSHING: 2001 (1-5). 2002 (i-(-i5)). 2003 Ci-(-ii));

TOTAL (3-(-2i))2002
Opp. W/L P/S Rec Yds Avg IG TD

3  37 12.3 17 0L  m
3  36 12.0 26 0w  1/1Was
5  48 9.6 25T 21/1Dal W

Date
SepT^
Sep 16 @
Sep 22
Sep 29
Oct 6 @
Oct 20
Oct 28

CAREER HIGHS: RECEIVING - Recepts. 7 (three

times) last vs. GB 1/11/04 (t^FC Divisional Playoff)

& at Sea. 12/8/02, Yds. 121 vs. SF 12/21/03, Long

62-yd. TD from Donovan McNabb at Was. 12/16/01,
Touchdowns: 2 (twice) last vs. Dal. 9/22/02

MILESTONES: First reception: at Dal. 9/3/00 (QB

Donovan McNabb), First touchdown: vs. Dal.

9/30/01 (QB Donovan McNabb), First start: at GB

9117100, First 100-yd. receiving game: 121 yds. vs.

SF12/21/03.

34 06 70 11.7Hou
|

W 11
021 5.3 10L  11 4AX

15.3 42t 1
0

1/1 61TB W 4
1/1 3  20 6,7NYG W

39 01/1 2 63 31.5Nov 3 @ Chi W
21 01/1 3 57 19.0LNov 10

Nov 17
Nov 25 @

INO
11/1 35 17.5 27TArz W 2

15.7 32
41

1W 1/1 6 94SF
01/1 3 64 21,3

22
StL WDecI

1/1 12.6 1
0

Sea W 7Decs
5  49 9.8 21W  1/1Dec 15

Dec 21 @
Dec 28 @

Was
1/1 13.8 28 155Dal W
0/0 inactive/toe
15/15 60 798 133

NYG L
42t 7Totals

Playoffs
Ian 11 9.6 24 0

17.0 24 0
99 12.4 24 0

Atl W 1/1 5
TB L 1/1 3 51an 19

2/2Totals
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nia, MOT THAT SAM RAYBURIV

A quick Google search of “Sam Rayburn” reveals that
he has a very popular name. Former speaker of the I
House of Representatives Sam Rayburn has a Navy i
submarine, a lake, a high school, a library, and  a muse- |
urn named after him. When asked if the two are some- ]

how related, the mild-mannered Rayburn laughingly |
replied, “Definitely not. I’m quieter for sure.”

● Posted 2 tackles at Car. (11/30/03) highlighted by a
play where he fought off a double team to tackle

Panthers RB Stephen Davis for a loss
PERSaniAL:

● He and his wife, Ashley, reside in Chickasha, OK,
during the offseason

● At Chickasha (OK) HS, helped lead the team to con

secutive appearances in the state championship.

Was an all-state pick as a senior and appeared in
the Oil Bowl (Oklahoma vs. Texas senior ail-stars)

● Grew up in Alex, OK, a town of about 400 people

● Enjoys hunting, fishing, and jet skiing at Lake
Chickasha

● Is a member of the Fellowship of Christian Athletes

● Majored in communications

● Full name: Sam Branson Rayburn
COLLEGE:

Finished career ranked 2nd all-time in the Golden

Hurricanes record books with 39.5 career TFLs in 40
games (28 starts). Was a first team All-WAC selection

after a 61 tackle, 4 sack, senior season at Tulsa. His

17.5 tackles for a loss in 2002 set the school single

season record. Posted 16 TFLs as a junior which tied

the school record and ranked 3rd in the WAC.

Sam
Rayburn

— Pasitian: OefensivE TacklE

Height, Weight; E-3. 303

Barn: I0/30/B0 in Chickasha. OK

__ College: Tuisa

High School: Chickasha. Chickasha. OK

IVFL Experience: End [End as an Eagle]

Acgoired bg Eagles: Signed as a rookie

free agent In 3003

Originallg Joined IMFL: Same as above

One of six rookie free agents to earn a spot on the

club’s opening day roster in 2003, the feisty Rayburn

earned valuable playing time during the latter part of
his rookie season as a reserve defensive tackle and

posted 2 sacks.
BIRDSEED:

● Worked on his grandfather’s farm as a youngster,

feeding and branding cattle and chasing pigs, the

latter of which helped his quickness in football. “It’s

similar to tackling. It’s like chasing a running back.

They’re pretty slick, pretty intelligent animals.”

● Nicknamed “Truck Driver” by fellow defensive line

man Derrick Burgess for his quiet, no-nonsense
attitude and work ethic

— CAREER HIGHLIGHTS:

● Dropped QB Tim Hasselbeck for a sack at Was.
(12/27/03)

^ ● Notched his first career sack vs. Dal. (12/7/03 - QB

Quincy Carter)

RAYBURIM EAME-BY-EAME
2003 Phiiadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W,III P/S

LT?0
S  A T SacHur Imt Yos Lg KD F FR

Sep 8 TB
SepW NE L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep28 @ Buf W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0CT5 Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 12 @ Dal L 0/0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 0/0
OCI26 NY| W 0/0
Nov 2 @ Ail W 0/0
Nov 10 @ GB W 0/0
Nov 16 NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov23 NO W 1/0 0 0 0 0,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 30 8 Cap W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec? Dal W 1/0 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 8 Mia W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

L  1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Was W 1/0 1 0 1 l/o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9/0 5 2 7 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Inactive

Inactive
Inactive
Inactive
Inactive
Inactive

Dec 21 SF
Dec 27 i
Season
Playoffs
Ian 11 GB W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
N18 Car L 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

I/O 0 2 2 0.0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0OTALS
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IKE’S SIDE EIG
j

One of the most media-sawy players in the Eagles
locker room, Reese has set his eyes on a post-foot-
ball career in the media and he is well on his way.

“TV is more than just a face in front of the camera,”
said Reese. “There’s a lot of work that goes into the
production,” said Reese.

REESE’S RESUME

● Spring 2003 - served as an intern at Philadelphia’s
Comcast Sportsnet

● Fall 2003 - hosted “Inside the Eagles,” a one-hour
show produced by Eagles Television Network that
aired locally on UPN-57

● Fall 2003 - a weekly guest on Comcast Sportsnet’s :
"Daily News Live”

While he has done production and analyst work, he
looks forward to having the opportunity to anchor a
news desk.

Exemplifying his strong relationship with the media,
Reese was presented the 2002 jack Edelstein
Memorial Award, which is selected by the
Philadelphia media and given annually to the Eagles
player with an uplifting manner, a love for life, and an
exceptional sense of humor who makes all with
whom he comes in contact with, feel good.

-«■

Ike
Reese

Position: LlnEbacksr

Height, Weight: E-S. ZEE
Born: iO/IE/73 in JaoksonvillE. NC

Coiiege: Michigan StatE
High Schoai: AikEn. Cincinnati. OH
IMFL Experience: 7th [7th as an CagiE]
Acqoired hg Eagies: 05-9B [l4End

ovErall sElEctian]
Originaiig joined IMFL: Same as abavE

● Flas played in 96 consecutive regular season games
since being drafted by the Eagles - the longest
active streak on the team (Reese missed three post
season games due to a foot injury suffered in the
2001 season finale)

CAREER HIEHLiaHTS:

● Has posted a team-best 108 special teams tackles
since 1998

● His 21 special teams tackles in 2003 ranked tied for
5th on the team as he finished 2nd in production
points (204). As a result, was voted as the first alter
nate to the NFC Pro Bowl squad

● Started the season finale and both postseason
games in 2003 at SAM linebacker following the sea-
son-ending injury to Carlos Emmons (leg)

● Dropped Brett Favre for a 9-yd. sack in the NFC
Divisional playoff game vs. GB (1/11/04) and sacked
QB Tim HasselbeckatWas. (12/27/03)

● Forced a fumble by WR Jerome Pathon vs. NO
(11/23/03) that was recovered by N.D. Kalu. The
fumble led to a FG

● Registered a key tackle for loss on Ahman Green at
GB (11/10/03). The play pushed K Ryan Longwell
back 5 yards and he subsequently missed a 45-yd.
FG attempt

A proven commodity on special teams throughout his
Eagles career, Reese has also developed into a valu
able asset on defense as a nickel linebacker and top
reserve at all three LB positions. A fifth round draft
choice in 1998, the personable Reese has been a
vocal and emotional leader of the special teams units
and his production backs it up (team-leading 108
tackles from 1998-2003). Said special teams coach
John Harbaugh during the 2003 season, “People that
don’t understand football don’t understand that Ike
has a huge role on this team. Here’s a guy that plays
and knows all three linebacker positions, he’s in our
starting nickel package, he plays on all four special
teams units and he’s a team leader.”
BIRDSEED:

● Credits his loth and nth grade math teacher, Karen
Buckmeier, as being a huge influence in his life.
“She was on me all the time,” said Reese. “I had to
move on to the 12th grade as fast as possible to
escape the constant riding. I wouldn’t be anywhere
close to where I am today without her.”

P h i lad e l p h i a Eag l e s . c o m1S4



● Made a shoestring, TD-saving tackle on a 72-yd.

punt return by Allen Rossum at Atl. (11/2/03). The

Falcons ended up with only a FG on the subsequent
drive

● Posted the 1st blocked punt of his career (P Dan

Stryzinski) vs. NY) (10/26/03). Also recovered a

fumble by WR Santana Moss (forced by Carlos

Emmons) that stopped a potential Jets scoring drive

● Had a critical block to spring RB Brian Westbrook on

an 84-yd. punt return for a TD at NYG (10/20/03)

● Finished 2002 with a career-high 73 tackles

● Started first three games of career in 2002 (11/3-

11/17) in place of SAM LB Carlos Emmons (ham

string)

● Collected 5 tackles and forced a fumble in

Divisional playoff game vs. Atl. (1/11/03)

● Led team with a career-high 10 tackles vs. Arz.

(11/17/02), including a half sack of Jake Plummer

● Ranked 4th on the special teams in tackles (20) and

3rd in production points (191) in 2001

● Rewarded with a four-year contract extension on

July 31, 2001

● In 2000, tied for the team lead in production points

with 218 and tied for 3rd in special teams tackles
with 25

● Forced a fumble by PR Deion Sanders vs. Wash

(10/8/00) that was recovered by the Eagles

● With injuries to DE’s Hugh Douglas and Al Wallace
in 1999, Reese served as a DE in certain defensive

packages and tied for 3rd on the team with 3 sacks

● Posted his first career sack at NYG (Kent Graham -

10/3/99) acid then another of Graham in the 2nd

meeting vs. the Giants (10/31/99)

● As a rookie season, saw plenty of action in the nick

el defense packages throughout the last few weeks

of the season. Was used as a DE at Dal. (10/20/98)
PERSOKAL;

● Ike and wife, Rene, reside in Sicklerville, NJ. The

couple have one child together, a son, Elijah Jaden

(7/8/03). Ike’s 12-year-old son, Mike, resides in
Cincinnati, OH

● Attended Woodard HS in Cincinnati before transfer

ring to nearby Aiken HS as a sophomore

● Is a core member of the Eagles offseason basketball
team

● Visited the Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia for

Halloween dressed as “Spiderman” with his team

mates in 2003

● Was an instructor at NFL 101 in 2003, a workshop
designed to teach women the game of football

● A golfer in the offseason, he participated in the

2002 NFL Golf Classic and played with two-time

U.S. Open Champ Andy North

IKE REESE’S CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED
INT Yds LG KDYear Team GP/GS FF FR STT

1998 Phil. 16/0
1999 Phil. 16/0
2000 Phil. 16/0
2001 Phil. 16/0
2002 Phil. 16/3
2003 Phil 16/1

1  0 1
17 12 29
3  2 5
16 4 20
47 26 73
31 15 46

0.0 1
3.0 9
0.0 0
0.0 0
1.5 5
1.0 7

0  0 1
0  0 0 3
0  0 0 0
0  0 0 2
0  0 0 4
0  0 0 2

0 0  0 13
2  0 20
0  0 25
1  0 20
0  0
1  1 21

9

TOTALS 96/4 115 59 174 5.5 22 0  0 0 12 4  1 108

PLAYOFFS
2000 Phil. 2/0
2001 Phil. 0/0
2002 Phil. 2/0
2003 Phil. 2/2

0  0 0

INACTIVE/FOOT
6  0 6
7  0 7

0.0 0 0  0 0 0 0  0 0

0.0 0
1.0 0

0  0 0 0
0  0 0 1

1  0 0
1  0 0

6/2TOTALS 13 0 13 1.0 0 0  0 0 1 2  0 0

ADDITIONAL STATISTICS

BLOCKED PUNT: 1 vs. NYJ10/26/03 (Dan Stryzinski)

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 10 vs. Arz. 11/17/02, Solo 6 (three times) last vs. Was. 12/15/02
SACKS -1 (six times) last vs. GB 1/11/04 (NFC Divisional Playoff), at Was. 12/27/03 (regular sea
son)
MILESTONES: First start: at Chi. 11/3/02 First sack: at NYG 10/3/99 (QB Kent Graham).
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● His favorite quote is: "Never be content with some
one else’s definition of you"

● Earned a degree in communications
● Full Name: Isaiah Reese
COLLEGE:

A four-year starter and the only two-time captain in
Michigan State history at the time he graduated, he
finished his Spartans career ranked 3rd on the ,
school's all-time tackle list with 420. Also notched 10
sacks, 3 INTs, 4 forced fumbles and 5 fumble recover
ies. As a senior, earned team MVP, first team All Big-
10, and third team All-America honors after posting a  ●
career-high 137 stops, 3 sacks and 2 INTs.
IIVJLRY HISTORY:

Suffered a foot injury in the 2nd half at TB (1/6/02)
and missed three postseason games.

● In the 2002 offseason, sponsored and hosted two
AAU basketball teams from Cincinnati to travel to

Philadelphia for the Charlie Webber Invitational
tournament at Vlllanova. Thanks to Reese, both the

Queen City Prophets 16-and-under and 17-and-
under AAU basketball teams participated in the 3-
day tournament, which features some of the coun
try’s top high school basketball talent

● In 2001, participated in the annual New York
Fashion Week in Bryant Park as a runway model for
designer Francis Hendy

● From 2000-01, the personable Reese teamed up
with former LB Mike Caldwell to host a “Mike and

Ike” segment on the local NBC affiliate

● Enjoys listening to music, playing video games and
reading tabloids such as Stor and The Enquirer

REESE EAME-BY-EAME
20001998 Phiiadelphia Eagles

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
Sep6 Sea LT/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0“ O
Sep 13 @ Atl L 1/0 O 0 O 0.0 0 0 0 O 0 O 0
Sep20 @ Arz L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0
Sep27 KC L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct4 @ Den L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 11 Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 18 @ SD L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 Dal L 1/0 0 0 0 0,0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov8 Det W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 15 @ Was L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 22 @ NYG L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov29 @ GB L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec3 StL W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

L  1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0Dec 13 Arz
L  1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Dec 20 © Dal

NYG L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Dec 27
16/0 1 0 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 l“0“0Totals

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Sep3 @ Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 '"0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 10 NYG L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep17 @ GB L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep24 @ no W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OcTl Atl W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct8 Was L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 15 @ Arz W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct22 Chi W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct29 @ NYG L 1/0 2 0 2 0,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 5 Dal W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 12 ©Pit W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 19 Arz W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 26 © Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec3 Ten L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DecIO © Cle W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 24 Cin W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wo 3 2 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 OTotals
Playoffs
Dec31 TB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jan 7 © NYG L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
=1:3 2/0 0 0 0 0.0 0~0 0 0 0 0 0Totals

1999
0pp. W/L PS S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR

LI70 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0
L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Date

0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 1 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 1 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 1 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 1 1 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0

Sep 12 Arz
Sep 19 T8
Sep 26 © Buf
0ct3 © NYG L l/0 1 0 1 1.0 2 0
Oct 10 Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
0CT17 © Cm W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Oct24 © Mia L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
0CT31 NYG L l/0 1 1 2 1.0 1 0
Nov 7 © Car L l/0 4 2 6 0.0 0 0
Nov 14 Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Nov 21 IND L l/0 4 4 8 0.0 0 0
Nov28@ Was L l/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0
Decs © Arz L l/0 1 1 2 1.0 3 0
Dec 12 © Dal L l/0 3 2 5 0,0 1 0
Dec 19 NE W l/o 1 1 2 0.0 2 0

StL W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0Jan 2
 16/0 17 12 29 3.0 9 0 0 0 3 2 0Totals

2001
W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
iWo 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 23 © Sea W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

Date 0pp.
Sep 9 StL

SEP30 Dal W 1/0 3 2 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arz L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Oct22 © NYG W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 7

Oct28 Oak L l/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov4 © Arz W 1/0 4 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov 11 Min W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novl8@ Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov25 Was L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov29© KC W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  0 0 0 0 0

L  1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NYG W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TB W 1/0 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

I6/0 16 4 20 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0

Dec 9
Dec 16 © Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
DEC22 © SF ■
Dec 30
Jan 6
Totals
Playoffs
Jan 12 TB W 0/0
Jan 19 © Chi W 0/0
Jan 27 © StL L 0/0
Totals

INACTIVE/FOOT
INAQIVE/FOOT
INACTIVE/FOOT

0  0 0 0 0 0Wo 0 0 0 0.0
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REESE GAME-BY-EAME
2002 2003

III P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
L" 1/0 3 1 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dal W 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hou W 1/0 2 1 3 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
;  I L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TB W 1/0 0 3 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NYG W 1/0 2 3 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

W 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
IND L 1/1 6 1 7 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arz W 1/1 6 4 10 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SF W 1/0 2 2 4 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
StL W 1/0 0 4 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sea W 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

Dec 15 Was W 1/0 6 3 9 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 8 @ Ten
Sep 16 @ Was W l/O
Sep 22 '
Sep 29
Oct 6 § |ax
Oct 20
Oct 28
Nov 3 @ Chi
Nov 10
Nov 17
Nov 25
OecI
Dec 8

Dec21 @ Dal W 1/0 5 0 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec28 @ NYG L 1/0 4 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Toms 16/3 47 26 73 1.5 5 0 0 0 4 0 0
Playoffs
Ian 11 Atl W 1/0
Ian 19 TB
Totals

Date 0pp. W Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Ll; KD ff FR
Sep8 TB L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 14 NE L 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28 @ Buf W l/O 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct5 Was W 1/0 3 2 5 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 12 @ Dal L 1/0 0 1 1 O.O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OCT26 NY| W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Nov2 @ Atl W l/o 0 1 1 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
NovlOe GB W 1/0 1 2 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
»0V16 NYG W 1/0 3 2 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov 23 NO W 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov 30 @ Car W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec? Dal W l/o 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 ® Mia W 1/0 2 3 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 5F L 1/0 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 a Was W 1/1 4 0 4 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Toms 16/l 31 15 46 1.0 7 0 0 0 2 1 1
Playoffs
Ian 11 GB W 1/1 3 0 3 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 18 Car L l/l 4 0 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Totals 2/2 7 0 7 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

5 0 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
L  1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2/0 6 0 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

A gritty, hard-nosed fullback, )on Ritchie added an

element of toughness to the Eagles backfield after

inking a two-year contract in 2003. “I love the way

that guy plays the game,” said FOX Sports analyst Bill

Maas. “He’s a throwback kind of guy. His specialty is

just putting his head on somebody and getting into

tbe body and blowing it up.” Ritchie, a native of near

by Mechanicsburg, PA, which lies 90 miles west of

Philadelphia, was a 3rd round draft choice of the

Raiders in 1998. He spent his first 5 seasons in the

Bay Area, playing in one of the most prolific offenses

in the NFL. The personable Ritchie also has many tal

ents and interests off the field, including a love for

music and writing.

BIRDSEED:

● A man of many talents, Ritchie is now the lead

singer and guitarist for the alternative rock band,

“)on Ritchie’s Fault,” who cut their first demo in May

of 2004. Ritchie is accompanied by drummer,

Myxilplyk, and bassist. Dr. Crack. His band hopes to

take next step towards landing a record contract

● Ritchie is very proud of his Scottish heritage. His

ancestor’s last name was originally MacRitchie, and

his family was part of the Mackintosh clan, whose

motto was “Touch not the cat without a glove.”

Ritchie wore a kilt made of his clan’s tartan (the

plaid material distinctive to each clan) to the

rehearsal dinner the night before his wedding.

Interestingly, Ritchie’s grandfather, Joseph Wallace

Ritchie, was given that middle name in honor of Sir

William Wallace, one of Scotland's greatest nation
al heroes

Jan
Ritchie

Position: Fullback

^ Height, Weight: B-E. E50

Born: g/4/7-4 in Mechanicsburg. PA

Coiiege: Stanford

. High Schooi: Cumberland Valley.

Mechanicsburg. PA

IMFL Experience: 7th [End as an Eagle]

Acgoired bg Eagies: UFA [Oak] E003

Originaiig joined MEL: D3-9B bg Raiders

[E3rd selection overall]
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● Every spring Jon and his father, Jon, embark on their
annual Canadian fishing trip to Plevna, Ontario.

Since 1980, the Ritchie men make the lo-hour drive
into Canada to fish for northern pike and the occa

sional walleye bass. In the “Land O’ Lakes” region

of Ontario, they rent wooden fishing boats rigged
with outboard motors and head out onto a number

of different lakes. At night they reside in cabins at

Tooley Lodge. “We never went to Disney World

growing up,” said Ritchie. “What we do instead is

great. 1 still look forward to the trip every year.”
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Named to Phil Simms’ All Iron Man Team In 2003

and 2001

● Rushed once for 1 yd. vs. SF (12/21/03). It was his

first rushing attempt since 12/5/99 and the 1st by

an Eagles FB since Cecil Martin (9/8/02)

● Registered a career-high 3rd receiving TD of the

season on a 2-yd. pass from McNabb vs. NO

(11/23/03)

● Scored the go-ahead TD late In the 4th qtr. on  a 4-

yd. pass from McNabb vs. NYJ (10/26/03)

● Recorded his first TD as an Eagle on a 4-yd. recep

tion from McNabb vs. Was. (10/5/03)

● In his five-year Raiders career (1998-2002), played

In 75 games (48 starts) and hauled In 129 passes for

1,026 yards and 4 TDs

● Scored on a 7-yd. pass from Rich Gannon vs. SD

(10/20/02)

HEAR CASE

Made famous by the calcium deposits on his fore
head that left blood gushing down his face on
gameday, Ritchie’s weekly blood donations came
to a halt in 2003. Prior to the season he was sent
to the Riddell plant in Chicago by Eagles head
equipment manager, John Hatfield, to have a new
helmet custom made.

The changes in the padding included the molding
of the front section in the helmet to tightly fit the

shape and slant of his forehead. The padding on
the sides of the helmet have also been custom fit
to the width of his head to reduce any movement.

When Ritchie’s playing days are over he intends
on having the “horns” that have made him
famous, shaved down.

“I could get them shaved down now, but why? As
long as i keep playing they’ll just grow back.”

● Scored first touchdown of NFL career on Monday

Night Football at Den. (11/22/99), a 2o-yd- pass
from Gannon

● Pulled in a career-high 8 passes for 50 yards at KC

(1/2/00)

● Caught 2 passes for a career-high 51 yds. at KC

(9/6/98)
PERSaiVAL;

● On May 2, 2003, married the former Marielle
Schlueter in Harrisburg, PA. The couple have since

moved to Broomall. Ritchie feels that he and ^

Marielle (pronounced MAR-ee-ell) are “the perfect

compliment to one another.” I am no good with any

kind of math and anything that has to do with my

hands. 1 rely on her to put stuff together.” Marielle
is a tremendous athlete in her own right as she

qualified for the NCAA Championships while star

ring on the Cal-Berkeley track team. She left the
school as its record-holder in the 3000m steeple

chase with a time of 10:22:38.

● Marielle qualified for the 2004 Boston Marathon on

11/23/03 by running the Philadelphia Marathon in

under 3 hours and 40 minutes. She elected not to
run in Boston

● Was a consensus All-America selection at

Cumberland Valley (PA) HS. Led his team to a state

championship as a senior in 1992 and then played

for the Pennsylvania squad In the “Big 33” All-Star

Classic the following summer. In his career, gained

5,017 all-purpose yds., including 4,062 yards rush

ing and 69 TDs

MacRITCHIE’S PUB

When Jon and his wife, Marielle, were looking for a
home in suburban Philadelphia, Jon had his own
ideas for making his home unique. Now, as visitors
to the Ritchie homestead descend the stairs into

the basement, they are transported into an old-
world Pub complete with a stage for his band to
perform from.

“It’s a fun place to go,” said Ritchie. “We never have
to go out to have a good time. We just have to go
downstairs.”

One of the most ingenious features of the pub, are
the windows that Marielle designed. Although the
room is completely underground, they installed
windows to give the room an “above-ground” feel.
The windows contain stained glass fabricated by
Marielle and are lit from behind to give a “night
time" effect. Keeping with Jon’s Scottish heritage,
she incorporated the lion from the Royal Flag of
Scotland into the design of the windows.
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● A member of the National Honor Society. Lettered in

track and field as a sprinter and shot putter

● Wrote a column for The Sporting News entitled “1-

Formation,” which offered his own unique insights
into football

● An avid traveler, went to Spain in 1992 as part of the

Spanish Honor Society. Plans on visiting France
_  where his wife has family

● Hosted a segment on the Bay Area Sports Report
called “Mental Blocks”

● Plays the saxophone and guitar, and enjoys writing

lyrics. Performed for the Raiders Rally in Jack
London Square in Oakland

● Full name: jon David Ritchie

^ COLLEGE:

Spent two seasons at Stanford after transferring from
Michigan. Began at Stanford as an inside linebacker

but was moved to his natural position, fullback. As a

““ senior, carried the ball 17 times for 95 yards while

also hauling in 9 passes for 80 yards and 2 TDs.

Named to the PAC 10 all-academic team in 1997 and

_  the Big 10 all-academic team in 1994. In two seasons

as a Wolverine, tallied 120 rushing yards and 2 TDs on

33 carries and caught two passes for 13 yards.

imaniiGHT greek day

ion Ritchie’s love for music far exceeds that of most

NFL players. He is a Fan of its history as well as its i
diversity having been influenced by an eclectic i
combination of Jimi Hendrix, Metallica, Bruce
Springsteen, johnny Cash and the Oakland-based
band Green Day.

It was while with the Raiders that Ritchie began to
form a close relationship with one of the best bands
ever to come out of the Bay Area. Green Day, com
prised of lead singer and guitarist Billy Joe, bassist
Mike Dirnt and drummer Tre Cool, have helped
Ritchie to further his pursuit of a post-football ;
career in music even going so far as to let him ’
record a song he wrote in their studio,

“Getting a chance to record in a studio with these ■
guys was a thrill of a lifetime,” recalled Ritchie, “I’m
afanoftheirmusicand they’re fans of football. We
hit it off right away.”

jam RITCHIE’S CAREER STATISTICS
RUSHING

No Yds Avg LG TD
RECEIVING

No Yds Avg LG TDYear Team GP/GS sn
1998 Oak. 15/10
1999 Oak. 16/14
2000 Oak. 13/12
2001 Oak. 15/11
2002 Oak. 16/2

9  23 2.6 14 0
5  12 2.4 5 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  1 1.0 1 0

29 225 7.8 31 0
45 408 9.1 20t 1
26 173 6.7 17 0
19 154 8.1 17 2
10 66 6.6 14 1
17 86 5.1 12 3

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

2003 Phil 16/7 1
91/56TOTAL 15 36 2.4 14 0 146 1112 7.5 31 7 NA

PLAYOFFS

2000 Oak. 1/0
2001 Oak. 2/2
2002 Oak. 3/0
2003 Phil. 2/1

0 0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0

0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0

1 5  5.0 5 0
11 11.0 11 0
35 7.0 14 0
1  1.0 1 0

NA
0 1 NA
0 3 NA
0 1 0

8/3TOTALS 0  0 0.0 0 0 6  52 8.6 14 0 NA

CAREER HIGHS: RUSHING - Atts. 2 (three times) last at GB 9/12/99, Yds. 14 vs. Sea. 11/15/98, Long
14 vs. Sea. 11/15/98; RECEIVING - Recepts. 8 at KC1/2/00, Yds. 51 at KC 9/6/98, Long 31 yds. at KC
9/6/98, Touchdowns; 1 (seven times) last vs. NO 11/23/03.
MILESTONES: First start: at KC 9/6/98, First rushing attempt: at Dal. 9/27/98, First reception: at KC
9/6/98 (QB Rich Gannon), First TD: at Den. 11/22/99 (20-yd. pass from QB Rich Gannon),

Ph i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . com 1S3
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RITCHIE GAME-BY-GAME
RECEIVING

No Yd Av LGTD
2  25 12.5 15 1
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  15 7,5 8 0
3  11 3.7 5 1
3  43 14.3 17 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  16 8.0 9 0

RUSHING
No Yd Av LG TD

RECEIVING
No Yd Av LGTD
2  51 25.5 31 0
5  27 5,4 0 0
1  5 5.0 5 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  15 7.5 0 0
2  10 5,0 0 0

2001RUSHING
No Yd Av LG TD

1998 Oakland Raiders
0pp. W/l P/S

Sep6 @KC L 1/i
Sep 13 NYG W 1/1

Date

Sep 20 Den L 1/1
Sep27@Dal W 1/1
Oct 4 @Arz W 1/0
Oct 11 SD W 1/1
Oct 25 CiN W 0/0
Novi @Sea W 1/1

imH
Sep23@Mia L 1/0
Sep 30 Sea W 1/1

Dal W 1/0
Oct14@Ind W 1/0
0ct28@Phi W 1/1

Den W 1/1
Nov11@Sea L 1/1
Nov 18 SD W 1/1
Nov25@NYG W 1/1

Arz L 1/1
KC W 0/0

Sep 9 @ KC

Nov 5

Dec 2
Dec 9

TYS Date 0pp. %
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0,0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
INACTIVE
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0

2500  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  2 2.0 2 0
1  2 2.0 2 0
2  -1 -0.5 0 0

INACTIVE
1  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  1414.0 14 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  6 3.0 4 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
9  23 2.6 14 0

51
027 0
005
02  Oct 7 0
0017
159 0
110
4301  7 7.0 7 0

1  7 7.0 7 0
3  27 9.0 0 0
1  5 5.0 5 0
3  14 4.7 0 0
4  23 5.8 0 0
2  25 12.5 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  9 4.5 0 0
29 225 7.8 31 0

7
007Nov 8 @6al L 1/0 00Nov 15 Sea W 1/0

Nov22@Den L 1/1
Nov 29 Was L 1/1

Mia L 1/1Dec 6
Dec13@Buf L 1/0
Dec20@SD W 1/0
Dec 26 KC L 1/1
Totals Wio

41
1605

14
3  26 8.7 15 0

2 2.0 201
7 3.5 402
9 9.0 9 01

26
2

Dec15@SD W 1/1 029
Dec 22 Ten L 1/1
Dec30@Den L 1/1
AN 6 nW L 1/1

25 0
7
9

00
0

ToT 0  0 0.0 0 0 19 154 8.1 17 2 154248 ALS
Playoffs
Ian 12 NY) W 1/1
]AN 19 @ NE L 1/1

1  1111.0 11 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  1111.0 11 0

11
0

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

RECEIVING
No Yd Av LGTD
2  19 9.5 10 0
1  5 5.0 5 0
4  4110,3 16 0
1  1919.0 19 0
4  47 11.8 18 0
2  20 10.0 11 0
2  9 4.5 5 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
3  19 6,3 9 0
4  41 10.3 20T 1
5  48 9.6 17 0
3  27 9.0 15 0
3  42 14.0 18 0
1  4 4.0 4 0
2  17 8.5 12 0
8  50 6.3 12 0
45 408 9.1 20t 1

RUSHING
No Yd Av LG TD

1999
TYSDate 0pp. W/L P,

0  0 0.0 0 0Totals 112 24Sep 12 @ 6B 5  2.5 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
●1 -1.0 -1 0
0 0,0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
3 3.0 3 0
5 5.0 5 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0

11
5Sep19@Min W 1/1

Sep 26 Chi W 1/1
Oct3 ©Sea L 1/0
Oct 10 Den L 1/1
Oct17@Buf W 1/1
Oct 24 NY| W 1/1
Oct31 Mia L 1/1
Nov 14 SD W 1/1
Nov22@Den L 1/1
Nov 28 KC L 1/1

Sea W 1/0
Dec9 ©Ten L 1/1
Dec19 TB W 1/1
Dec26@S0 L 1/1
Ian 2 © KC W 1/1
Totals

Dec 5

0
RECEIVING

No Yd Av LGTD
RUSHING

No Yd Av LG TD
2002401

TYSDate 0pp. W/L P/S
Sef^ Sea W 1/1

190
2  12 6.0 7 0
1  5 5.0 5 0
1  5 5.0 5 0
1  7 7.0 7 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  7 7.0 7 1
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  5 5.0 5 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  7 7.0 7 0
1  4 4.0 4 0
1  1414.0 14 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

120 0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0,0 0 0

470
5SEPl5@PiT W 1/020 00
59 Sep 29 Ten W 1/0

Oct 6 © Buf W 1/0
Oct 13 © StL L 1/0
Oct 20 SD L 1/0
Oct 27 © KC L 1/0
Nov 3 SF L 1/0
Nov11@Den W 1/0
Nov 17 NE W 1/0
Nov24©Arz W 1/0
Dec 2 NY) W 1/1

00
70 00
019 00
741 00
051 0
532 01
042 00
74 00
417 00

1450 00
0Dec 8 © SD W 1/05  12 2.4 5 0 0420
0Dec15@Mia L 1/0

Dec 22 Den W 1/0
Dec 28 KC W 1/0
Totals 1^
Playoffs
)an12 NY) W 1/0
)an19 Ten W 1/0
Ian 26 N TB L 1/0
Totals ■

0
0RECEIVING

No Yd Av LGTD
2  30 15.0 17 0
1  1313.0 13 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
3  13 4.3 5 0

0RUSHING
No Yd Av LG TD

2000 0Date 0pp. W/l P/S
SeH SD Wi/T

TYS 0
10 66 6.6 14 10  0 0,0 0 00 0 0.0 0 0

0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0

INACTIVE
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0

INACTIVE
INACTIVE

30
13Sep10©Ino W 1/1 0

1  1414.0 14 0
1  1414.0 14 0
1  7 7.0 7 0

140  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

0Sep 17 Den L 1/1
Sep 24 Cle W 1/1
Oct8 @SF W 0/0
Oct15@KC W 1/1
Oct 22 Sea W 1/1
0ct29©SD W 1/1

KC W 1/1Nov 5
Nov13©Den L 1/0
Nov 19 ©NO W 1/1
Nov 26 Atl W 1/1

0
14130

7
353  35 11.7 14 00  0 0.0 0 07  48 6.9 17 0

1  -1 *1.0 -1 0
1  6 6.0 6 0
3  25 8.3 16 0
3  11 3.7 6 0
1  2 2.0 2 0

0
■10

RECEIVING
No Yd Av LGTD

RUSHING
No Yd Av LG TD

6 2003 Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L P/S

0
TYS250

121  1212.0 12 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  4 4.0 4 0
2  14 7.0 10 1
1  2 2.0 2 0
1  3 3.0 3 0
3  10 3.3 4t 1
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  11 5.5 6 0
0  0 0 0 0
1  2 2.0 2t 1
2  9 4.5 5 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
2  13 6.5 8 0
1  6 6.0 6 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

17 86 5.1 12 3

0110 Sep 8 TB
Sep 14 NE L 1/1
Sep28@Buf W 1/0
Oct 5 Was W 1/1
Oct 12 © Dal L 1/0
Oct 19 © NYG W 1/0
Oct 26 NY) W 1/1

0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
0 0.0 0 0
1  1.0 1 0
0 0.0 0 0

2 00 0
4 4.0 4 0 4 40 1 0

3  22 7.3 16 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

22 14Dec3 ©Pit L 1/1 0 0
20NY) W 1/1 0 0Dec 10

Dec16©Sea L 0/0
Dec 24 Car W 0/0

30
100

173 0Nov2 ©Atl W 1/1 0Totals
Playoffs
)an6 Mia W 0/0

13/1

Ian 14 Bal L 1/0
Totals

2 0  0 0.0 0 0 26 173 6.7 17 0
NovlO@GB W 1/1
Nov 16 NYG W 1/0
Nov 23 NO W 1/0
Nov30@Car W 1/1
Dec 7 Dal W 1/0
Dec15@Mia W 1/0
Dec 21 SF L 1/0
Dec27©Was W 1/0
Totals
Playoffs
)an11 GB W 1/1
Ian 18 Car L I/O

16/7

110
0INACTIVE

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0,0 0 0

0
21  5 5.0 5 0

1  5 5.0 5 0
5 0

9T/O 05
00

130
71
00

1  1 1.0 1 0 87

0  0 0.0 0 0
1  1 1.0 1 0

00  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0 1
0  0 0.0 0 0 1  1 1.0 1 0Totals 1
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LAWK DOCTOR

If you ever get a chance to stop by the Runyan house
hold in Mt, Laurel, NJ, chances are you’ll find |on
working hard out in the yard. As his wife, Loretta, has
made the inside of their beautiful home her personal
project. Ion has made the grounds his baby.

“I’m a very simple man,’’ said Runyan. “Yard work ;
calms me down and relaxes me. It gives me some
thing I can take pride in. Sometimes I get bored and
all I have to do is walk out the door and there’s some

thing to do.”

He gets all 6-foot-7, 330-pounds of himself atop his
Kubota lawn tractor and handles business. Whether

its chopping down trees, cutting firewood, or ripping
out dams built by neighborhood beavers that have
caused his lawn to flood, he’ll do it. He’s even look
ing into raising some cattle on his land and is shop
ping around for a good deal on fencing. He still
knows his limits,

ij “I stay out of the flower beds,” he laughed. “I don’t ■
I mess with that stuff. I trust my wife when it comes to
I that.”

^ ̂  T-,

C.

Jan
Runyan |

—- Pasitian: Tackle

Height, Weight: B-7. 330

Barn: II/S7/73 in Flint. Ml

^ Caiiege: Michigan

High Schaai: Carman-Ainsworth. Flint. Ml

KFL Experience: 9th [5th as an Eagle]

Acguired hg Eagles: UFA [Ten] 3000

^ Originallg Joined KFL: 04b-95 by

Fiaustan [I09th selection overall]

● The extremely handy Runyan participated in a

Home Depot demonstration on hanging waiipaper.

He is also very mechanical. He once took his own

car apart to have his transmission rebuilt. When he

finished there were “only four bolts left over”
CAREER HIEHLIBHTS:

● Enters 2004 with an active streak of 125 consecutive

combined starts (13 postseason) ranking him 8th in

the NFL among active players

● His active streak of 112 consecutive regular season

games started (ail at RT) ranks him 8th in the NFL

entering 2004. Has started the last 64 games in

Philadelphia

● Was part of an offensive line in 2003 that protected

QB Donovan McNabb on his way to his 4th-straight

Pro Bowl appearance and paved the way for the

“Three Headed Monster” RB attack that posted a

combined 1,618 rushing yds. and 2,465 total yds.

from scrimmage

● Made his looth start vs. Was. (10/6/03)

● A first-time Pro Bowl selection in 2002, he joined

the NFC squad after the Rams Orlando Pace pulled

out due to injury. He, Tra Thomas, and jermane

Mayberry were the first trio of Eagles offensive line

men to ever go to the Pro Bowl in one season

● In 2002 and helped pave the way for the league’s

4th-highest scoring offense (25.9 pts./game), the

best output in team history (415)

Armed with a feisty, on-the-field

mentality, Jon Runyan takes pride in

being a physical force each and

every time he exits the locker room.

At 6-7, 330, his relentless, physical

play has trickled down to each of his linemates.

“What Jon has brought to the offensive line is that

— temperament of his," said Andy Reid. "He is going to

maul you and beat you up and feel pretty good about

doing it. That’s been contagious all the way across

the line.” Runyan, who suited up for the NFC’s Pro

Bowl squad in 2002, signed a six-year contract on

2/14/00 and teams with LT Tra Thomas (6-7, 349) to

form one of the largest tackle tandems in league his-

_  tory. The 8th-year pro enters the 2004 season having

started 112 straight contests.
BIRDSEED:

● Has started 13 postseason games since 1999, more

than any other current NFL player. Sam Adams (10)
is 2nd on that list

P H I L A D E L P H a E a g l e s . com tBI



● Helped Duce Staley notch his 3rd career 1,000-yd

rushing season in 2002

● The 2002 offensive iine aiiowed the team’s lowest

sack total (36) in a 16-game season since 1981 (22)

● Named to the 2001 All-Madden team and the All-

NFL Interview Team

● Helped RB Correll Buckhalter to a team rookie rush

ing record 134 yds. vs. Arz. (10/7/01). Buckhalter

also posted 586 yards on just 129 carries in 2001, to

break the Eagles rookie rushing record set by Keith

Byars (177-577) in 1986

● Blocked the first FG of his career at Dal. (11/18/01)

● Was a member of an offensive line that started all

16 regular season games (and both playoff con
tests) in the same combination in 2000. As such,

the Eagles were just one of four clubs to have the

unit stay intact throughout the season and, since

the NFL went to a 16 game schedule in 1978,

became the first Philadelphia team to accomplish
that feat

●At Dal. (9/3/00), helped the Eagles to their first
300-yard rushing day since 11/4/90 (304 vs. NE)
and Staley to only the second 200-yard output in
team history (Steve Van Buren rushed for 205 yards
vs. Pittsburgh on 11/27/49)

● Was named to Fox Sports analyst Howie Long’s
2000 "Tough Guys" team

● In 1999, helped pave the way for the Titans magical
ride to Super Bowl XXXIV by starting all 16 regular
season games and 4 postseason contests at RT. For
his efforts, earned 2nd team All-Pro team honors
from the Associated Press and Football Digest

● Played a major role on the Titans offensive line that
allowed just 25 sacks (3rd fewest in the NFL in
1999), while paving the way for Eddie George’s 4th
straight 1,200-yard rushing season (1,304 yards)

● Held future Hall of Fame DE Reggie White sackless
in his final home game at GB (12/20/98)

● Was a first-year starter on an 0-line in 1997, that
helped RB Eddie George to eight loo-pius-yard per
formances, including a 216-yard outing vs. Oak.
(8/31), that tied a club record

A IVEW AREMA FOR JOIV

Runyan had been interested in getting involved in
arena football for some time and after a suggestion
from his Southern California-based financial adviser,
Eby Dobson, he our- gvn
chased a minority inter-
est in the AFLz's San/^
Diego Riptide.
"Arena Football is an exciting
game with a bright future,” said
Runyan. “I think the Riptide have a chance to play a
major role in the growth of the sport. It's something
I have an interest in and I have a knowledge of, so it
makes it a little fun, too."
"We wanted to get him in some games," said
General Manager Gil Saidy of his new owner, "but he
wasn't too interested in the $200 per game salary."
While he's not about to tell head coach Moose Davis
which plays to call, he's glad to make himself avail
able to the Riptide players.
"They're interested in, especially some of the big
guys, my opinions on techniques and that kind of
stuff," Runyan said.

C- '

● Played in 10 games on special teams and as a
reserve tackle in 1996. Dressed but DNP in six con
tests

● Played in first NFL game against Ravens (9/15/96),
seeing action at left tackle in 4th qtr.

● Entered NFL draft with one year of eligibility left at
Michigan and was the second of two 4th round draft
choices (the 109th selection overall) by Houston.
That selection was acquired from Oakland in
exchange for swapping first-round positions with
the Raiders. Oakland moved up to the 9th selection
overall to draft TE Rickey Dudley, while the Oilers
picked George with the 14th overall pick

PERSaniAL:

● jon and his wife, Loretta, have two daughters,
Isabella Ann (1/8/02) and Alyssa (10/5/99). They
also have a son, jon, jr. (8/8/97)

● Serves along with his wife and the Akers family as
the honorary chairpeople for the Cystic Fibrosis
Evening with the Eagles

1ES Ph i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . com



● A motorcycle enthusiast, participated in a charity

ride with teammates, David Akers and Hank Fraiey,

sponsored by Mike’s Famous Harley-Davidson of
New Castle, DE, in June of 2004

● The Runyan’s Mt. Laurei, Nj, home was featured in

the April 2002 issue of Philadelphia Magazine

● Was eiected to the Board of Trustees of the Houston

Leukemia Society during the 2003 offseason

^ ● in 2001, had offseason surgery to resolve a snoring

problem. Using laser and radio frequency, this pro
cedure eliminates excessive tissues in the soft

palate, uvula, tonsils and nasal passages that

cause airway obstruction

● Was enshrined into the Carman-Ainsworth High
School Athletics Hail of Fame in 2002

● A supporter of the Variety Club, he participated in a

promotionai photo shoot for the cause in 2001

● Donned a sombrero and did a Mexican hat dance

with a mariachi band at his wedding. His wife,

Loretta, chose a Mexican theme to celebrate her

Hispanic heritage

● Was a ist-team aii-conference selection on defense,
and earned 2nd-team honors on offense for the

Cavaiiers of Carman-Ainsworth HS in Flint, Mi

● Was a two-time, all-conference pick in basketbaii

and was offered a basketbaii scholarship by

Michigan State

● Also lettered in track, and was a two-time Ciass A

state champ in the shot put (60')

● His favorite quote is, "if you love what you do, you

will never work a day in your life"

● Majored in movement science in the department of

kinesiology

● Full name: jon Daniel Runyan
COLLEGE:

Was a three-year starter for the Wolverines, playing

both tackle and guard. As a junior, started at ieft tack

le and earned first-team All-Big Ten Conference hon

ors in addition to 3rd-team Aii-America honors. As a

sophomore, was the recipient of the Hugh Rader

Award, given annually to the team’s top offensive

lineman. Redshirted in 1992.

ROIMYAIV’S CAREER GAMES

PLAYED/STARTED: (Oiiers/Titans 1996-99.
Eagles 2000-03); 1996 (10/0), 1997 (16/16), 1998
(16/16), 1999 (16/16), 2000 (16/16), 2001 (16/16),
2002 (16/16), 2003 (16/16); rOMtS.-(122/112)

PLAYOFF GAMES PLAYEO/STARTEO:

1999 (4/4). 2000 (2/2), 2001 (3/3), 2002 (2/2),
2003 (2/2); TOTALS: (13/13)-

1E3P h i l a d e l p h i a Ea g l e s . c om
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BIRaSEED:

● A reality-TV junky, who’s favorite shows include:

“American Chopper,” “Fear Factor," and junkyard

Wars, he claims, “TV has taught me a lot. I have

learned a lot from the Discovery Channel. I don’t

know how much of it is useful, but now when I get

to talking about cars i can hold my own.”

● Sheppard enjoys a challenge on and off the field.

While battling with receivers by day, at home he

prefers to go one-on-one with the contestants of

“jeopardy.” Said Sheppard, “I love jeopardy. I try

and watch it whenever I can. I enjoy trying to

answer along with the contestants.”
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Started 9 games in 2003. Notched career-highs in

tackles (55) and passes defensed (15)

● Registered his 1st career INT at Atl. (11/2/03  - QB

Kurt Kittner) and returned it 34 yds leading to a TD

● Made 1st career start vs. N E (9/14/03)

● As a rookie, appeared in 12 games, made 8 tackles

on defense and 13 on special teams
PERSaniAL:

● Fie and his fiance, Nichole Rollins, have a daughter,

Reighan (12/22/02), and reside in both

Philadelphia and jacksonville. His oldest daughter,

Mya (4/1/97), resides in Jacksonville

● Accompanied teammates to Cassidy Elementary

School in Philadelphia, PA, for Eagles Youth

Partnership/Turkey Hill ‘Pen Pal Day,” where 3rd-

graders received books and wrote pen pal letters to

fellow 3rd-graders in Lancaster County

● Was named the nation's top defensive back in 1998

by Bluechips and jacksonville's defensive player of

the year after a stellar senior season at Raines HS.

Had 18 INTs during his junior and senior seasons

● His alma mater, William M. Raines High School

Oacksonville, FL) finished the 2003 season tied for

Position: CarnErback

Height, Weight: 5-10. 194

Born: 4/B/BI in JacksanvillE. FL

Coiiege: Flarida

High Schooi: Raines. JacksanviHe. FL

IVFL Experience: 3rd [3rd as an Eagle]

Acguired bg Eagles: 01-03 [EEth selec-

dan nverall]

Originallg joined IVFL: Same as above

Entering his third NFL season, the speedy and fear

less Sheppard is now entrenched as a full-time

starter at cornerback. The first cornerback taken by

the Eagles in the first round since 1980, he has

already seen valuable game action during his first

two NFL campaigns. In 2003, he started 9 games due

to injuries to starters Troy Vincent and Bobby Taylor

and led the team with 15 knockdowns and added 55

tackles, a forced fumble and his first career intercep

tion. For Sheppard, the opportunity was priceless.

“[Sheldon Brown and I] got a chance to play against

some of the best receivers and best quarterbacks in

the game,” Sheppard said. “Experience like that is

invaluable. You don't really get a chance to cut loose

in practice and show what you can do. You can only
do that in the games ... This game is all about confi
dence, and now we have it. And I don't know if I could

have said the same thing at this time last year.”

SPEER REIHOni

As lightning fast as he is on the field, Sheppard has
a need for speed off the field. A self-proclaimed :
“thrill-seeker,” he loves fast cars and more passion- j
ately fast motorcycles. The owner of two top-of-the- j
line Suzuki sportbikes, a GSX-Riooo and a j
Hayabusa GSX1300R, he knows their’s a time and :
place for his desire to go fast.

“I’m going to take it easy with the bikes now,” said
Sheppard. “I’ll wait until my playing days are over. I
like the adrenaline rush and someday I’d like to try
organized racing.”
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2nd on the list of high schools with alumni on NFL

rosters. They included: Shawn Jefferson, jabar

Gaffney, Rod Gardner and teammate Brian Dawkins,

it’s also the same high school attended by Harold

Carmichael, the Eagles director of player develop

ment. Also lettered in track

● His cousin, jabar Gaffney, was a college teammate at

Florida and was drafted 7 spots behind Sheppard by

Houston, as the 1st pick in the 2nd round (33rd over

all) in 2002. His uncle, jabar's father, is Derrick

Gaffney, a former WR at UF and the New York Jets

● A sociology major

● Full name: Lito Decorian Sheppard

COLLEGE:

A two-time All-American, during his three seasons at

Florida, started 22 games and allowed just one TD,

while recording 87 tackles, 13 knockdowns and 8 INTs.

As a returner, brought back 21 kickoffs for 472 yards

(22.5 avg.) and 49 punts for 559 yards (11.4 avg.) and

2 TDs. Closed out his career ranked fourth on the

Gators all-time list in punt return yards behind Jacquez

Green, Ivory Curry and Ricky Nattiel. In 2001, started

every game at LCB and recorded a career-high 42 tack

les, deflected 6 passes and INT’d 2 others en route to

earning All-America honors. The consensus All-SEC

selection also added 246 yards on 26 punt returns and

171 yards on seven kickoff returns (24.4 avg.). Became

only the 4th sophomore in Florida history to receive

All-America honors after leadingthe team with six INTs

for 179 yards and 1 TD.

HVJURY HISTORY:

Sat out the first three games of 2002 with a quad

strain.

Lira SHEPPARD’S CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED

INT Yds LG KDYear Team 6P/6S

2002 Phil. 12/0

2003 Phil. 16/9

TOTALS 28/9

FF FR STT

7  1 8

39 16 55

0.0 0

0.0 3

0  0 0 0

1  34 34 15

0  0 13

1  0 2

46 17 63 1  0 150.0 3 1  34 34 15

PLAYOFFS

2002 Phil. 0/0

2003 Phil. 2/0

TOTALS 2/0

DEACTIVATED

0.0 0 0  0 0 0 O O P1 0 1

0  0 01 0 1 0.0 0 0  0 0 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

PUNT RETURNS: 2003 (4-15-iFC)

POSTSEASON PUNT RETURNS: 2003 (l-ll)

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 6 (twice) last vs. NE 9/14/03; Solo 5 vs. NE 9/14/03; INTs 1 at

Atl. 11/2/03 (QB - Kurt Kittner), Long 34 at Att. 11/2/03

MILESTONES: First Start: vs. NE 9/14/03, First INT: at Atl. 11/2/03 (QB - Kurt Kittner).

SHEPPARD EAME-RY-EAME
20032002 Philadelphia Eagles

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
Sep 8 @ Ten Lp INACTIvE/QUAD
Sep 16 @ Was W 0/0 INACTIVE/QUAD
Sep 22 Dal W 0/0 INACTIVE/QUAD
Sep29 Hou W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct6 @ )ax L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 20 TB W 0/0 INACTIVE
Oct28 NY6 W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov3 @ Chi W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NovlO IND L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOV17 Arz W 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 @ SF W 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DecI StL W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Decs @ Sea W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec15 Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 21 @ Dal W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec28 @ NY6 L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12/0 7 i 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Totals

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T Sac Hur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Sep8 TB Ll/0 3 3 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sepia NE L 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sep 28 @ Buf W 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Oct 5 Was W 1/1 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 12 @ Dal L l/1 A 0 A 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0cTl9 @ NY6 W 1/0 2 2 A 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct26 NYJ W 1/1 2 2 A 0.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/1 A 1 5 0.0 1 1 3A 3A 0 0 0
NovlO @ 6B W 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 16 NY6 W 1/1 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Nov 23 NO W 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Nov30 @ Car W 1/0 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dec7 Dal W 1/0 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 @ Mia W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dec21 SF L 1/1 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dec27 @ Was W 1/0 2 3 5 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
T̂  16/9 39 16 55 0.0 3 1 3A 3A 15 1 0otals
Playoffs
jANll GB W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jan 18 Car L l/0 1 0 I 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Playoffs
Ian 11 Atl W 0/0

19 TB L 0/0
INACTIVE
INACTIVE

2/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0OjO 0 6 OOO 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 Totals
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● He and his wife vacationed in South Africa in the

Spring of 2004 with teammate Paui Grasmanis and

his wife, Kerry
CAREER HiaHLIEHTS:

● With 26.5 career sacks, he is just the 4th Eagles DT ●

to reach the 25-sack plateau in their career. The oth

ers are: Andy Harmon (40.0), Ken Clarke (31.0) and

jerome Brown (29.5)

● Was named to the NFC’s Pro Bowl squad in 2003

with a team-high 7.5 sacks, the 2nd highest total

among all NFL DT’s. Also tied career highs in hurries

(25) and forced fumbles (2) and posted the 2nd-

highest tackle total (64) of his career

● Teamed with Darwin Walker in 2003 to register 13.5

sacks, a total that ranked the tandem atop the NFL

● Was ranked No. 94 in The Sporting News 2003 edi
tion of the “NFL’s 100 Best” feature

● Dropped QB Tim Hasselbeck at Was. (12/27/03)

and forced a fumble that was recovered by N.D. Kalu

● Sacked QB Jeff Garcia and forced a fumble that was

recovered by LB Carlos Emmons vs. SF (12/21/03)

● Tied a career high with 7 solo tackles at NYG

(10/19/03) including a sack (QB Kerry Collins), and

recovered a fumble caused by LB Mark Simoneau at

the Eagles own 10 yard line keeping the Eagles

within 3 pts. late in the game

● Posted career-highs in hurries (25) and batted pass

es (5) in 2002, despite missing two games with an

ankle sprain

● Collected 5 tackles and added a sack of Michael

Vick in the NFC Divisional playoff win vs. Atl

(1/11/03). He was inspired by the birth of his first

child, Corey Jr., at 5:00 am the morning of the game

Carey
Simon

Position: DefensivE Tackle

Height, Weight: B-E. E33

Born: 3/E/77 in Pompano Beach. FL

Coiiege: Florida State

High Schooi: Eip. Pompano Beach. FL

IMEL Experience: 5th [5th as an Eagle]

Acqoired bg Eagies: BI-BB [Bth selec

tion overall]

Originaiig joined l\IFL: Same as above

The sixth overall pick in 2000, Corey
Simon recorded a sack on his first

 play from scrimmage and has not
looked back. After a 2000 season in

which he shattered the club rookie

record with 9.5 sacks, Simon has since received a

great deal of attention in the form of double teams

from opposing offensive lines. In 2003, Simon led the

team and ranked second in the league among defen

sive tackles with 7.5 sacks and earned his first trip to

the Pro Bowl. With 26.5 career sacks, he ranks 4th on

the club’s all-time list among defensive tackles.
BIRaSEED:

● Before he ever made a living hunting quarterbacks,
Simon had his dream set on offense. “I wanted to

be Tony Dorsett,” said Simon. “I didn’t even like the

Cowboys, but I thought 1 was a running back. I was

living a fantasy. The first day of JV practice, my

coach said, ‘OK, let me teach you a three-point

stance. He put me in the dirt and I’ve been there
ever since.”

SPREADIIVE THE EOaO WORD

When Simon was drafted by Philadelphia in
2000, he and some of his teammates organized a
Bible study group that met weekly at his home.
Now the group has grown so large (60-70 mem- ;
bers) that they started a church, the Morning Star :
Church of Greater Philadelphia. The congregation ;
now meets at a hotel in Mt. Laurel, NJ, but plans j
to move into their own building.

Always a believer, his devotion became more j
focused during his latter college years. “I sensed |
my life had a greater purpose,” said Simon. 1
“There is a great deal of attention paid to us as
athletes. I realized that I could use the field as a  I

pulpit.”
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_  ● With 7.5 sacks in 2001, ranked tied for 3rd among
all NFL DTs behind )ohn Randle (11) and La’Roi

Glover (8) on his way to earning All-NFL honors

from Football Digest

— ● Made 7 tackles, including 4 for a loss, and 3 hurries

vs. Dal. (9/30/01)

● Recorded 2 sacks in consecutive games vs. Was.

(11/25/01) and at KC (11/29/01), and halted a Chiefs

drive by chasing down speedy RB Priest Holmes 16

yards downfield and forcing a fumble. Tied a career-

high with 9 tackles in game vs. Was.

● Made 5 solo tackles vs. TB in the NFC Wild Card

game (1/12/02) and helped to limit their rushing

game to just 63 yards

● Set a team rookie record and recorded the 5th-high-

est sack total for an Eagles DT with 9.5 sacks in

2000, surpassing Mike Mamula’s 5.5 in 1995.

Trailed only Saints DE Darren Howard (11) in sacks

among NFL rookies and tied for 5th among all NFL

DT’s. Among Eagles DTs, only Andy Harmon (11.0

and 11.5), jerome Brown (10.5) and Ken Clarke (10.5)
finished with more sacks in one season

● Among his rookie honors were selections to the

Howie Long Tough Guy Team (FOX Sports), All-NFL

Rookie Team (Pro Football Weekly and Football

News), and Top 16 Rookies [Football Digest)

● On his very first play from scrimmage as a pro, he

sacked Cowboys QBTroy Aikman at Dal. (9/3/00)

● Although he ranked 2nd on the team with 9.5 sacks

in 2000 (behind Hugh Douglas’ 15), he would have

been the sack leader for 17 of the other 30 teams

● Earned NFLdefensive rookie ofthe month honors in

November, 2000, tallying 26 tackles and 2.5 sacks

● Collected a career-high 9 tackles

during OT win at Pit, (11/12/00)

● Was the first defensive tackle

and second defensive lineman

taken in the 2000 draft

(Cleveland selected DE Courtney

Brown #1 overall)
PERSaniAL:

● He and his wife, Natasha, reside

in Tallahassee, FL, with their son

Corey )r. (1/11/03). Was married

in Disney World on 3/3/01; fel

low Eagles DT Paul Grasmanis,
as well as former Florida St.

teammates Peter Boulware and

Andre Wadsworth were in the

wedding party

COREY

Year Team G

6TOTALS

PLAYOFFS
2000 Phil.

TOTALS

CAREER HIGHS:

smani SAYS... success

Amy from the football field, one of Simon's top prior
ities is the forming of the Corey Simon Success Center
in Tallahassee, FL. The center, which is being renovat
ed from an abandoned warehouse, will host under
privileged children from that city and offer after
school and summer programs to help them enhance
their education and lives in general,

“I'm building this for kids who are struggling so they
can understand that there's a way out," says Simon,
who hopes to officially open the 40,000 square foot ;
center in the Fall of 2006. "Just being able to let them
know and teach them how to get out of their rut and
let them understand that their calling is bigger than
the front yard of their neighborhood. And giving them ■
the tools necessary to go out there and succeed in
life. This was something that was given to me, so it
was only fitting for me to do everything in my power to
make it happen for them.

Simon has spent a great amount of time in the offsea
son with architects and engineers, working on the re
zoning details and making sure the building is struc
turally sound. Until the center is completed, the :
Tallahassee Museum of History & Natural Science
serves as the students’ meeting place. Simon’s dream
is closing in on reality.

"This is something God put in my heart a while ago.
My wife and I definitely have a heart for kids and we
want to see this next generation succeed."

For more information on CSSC log on to i
TheCoreySimonSuccessCenter.org.

' THE COREY SIMON

ill

NIER
Unlocking students' inner potenml.

 SIMOIY'S CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES QUARTERBACK

Solo Ast Tot Sacks HurP/GS
2000 Phil. 16/16
2001 Phil. 16/16
2002 Phil. 14/14
2003 Phil. 16/16

KD FF FR
51 23 74
39 15 54
29 15 44
45 19 64

9.5 18
7.5 21
2.0 25
7.5 25

4  1 1
3  2 0
5  0 1
2  2 1

2/62 14 5 3164 72 236 26.5 89

2/2
2001 Phil. 3/3
2002 Phil. 2/2
2003 Phil. 2/2

9/9

3  1 4
10 1 11
7  4 11
4  2 6

0.0 0
0.0 0
1.0 0
0.0 0

1 0 0
0  0 0
0  0 0
0  0 0
1 0 024 8 32 1.0 0

TACKLES - Total 9 (four times) last vs. Dal. 12/7/03; Solo 7
(twice) last at NYG 10/19/03; Sacks - 2 (three times) last at KC 11/29/01
MILESTONES: First sack: at Dal. 9/3/00 (QB Troy Aikman).
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PhUmd^iphi&^Eai^tess

● Was best man at Grasmanis’ wedding in 2003

● His alma mater, Ely High School in Pompano Beach,

FL, boasted the most graduates on current NFL ros

ters at the end of the 2003 season. They included:

Tyrone Carter, Henri Crockett, Zack Crockett, Al

Harris and teammate Jerome McDougle

● Received defensive POY honors from the Miami

Herald as a senior at Ely HS in Pompano Beach, FL,

where he was a teammate of Jerome McDougle and

Harris. Named to All-USA squad by USA Today and

was a SuperPrep Dream Team selection

● In a 2002 interview with ESPN for “Ten Burning
Questions,” Simon was asked who would be the

three people he would invite to dinner. Simon listed

Jesus, the Apostle Paul, and his late grandmother

who's company he had always enjoyed. "She

always had a story to tell. She was very inspiring to

me. What I do today, and everything I put into what
I do, I get it from her."

● Earned his degree in information studies

● Full name: Corey Jermaine Simon
COLLEGE:

Was a consensus All-America choice at Florida State

during their 12-0 National Championship season in

1999. Was a finalist for the Lombardi Award and

Outland Trophy given to the nation’s best lineman.

Finished his senior season 4th on the Seminoles with

84 tackles, including 4 sacks, and a school-record 21

tackles for loss, and one interception. Finished four-

year career with 193 tackles and 11 sacks. Tied Ron

Simmons (better known as the WWE’s Farooq) for

school record with 44 tackles for a loss.
IIMJURY HISTORY:

Suffered a high ankle sprain vs. Dal. (9/22/02) and

missed the next two games.

SIMOIil EAME-BY-EAME
2000 Phiiadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Imt Yds Lg KD F FP
Sep3 @ Dai WT/i 1 1 2 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEPlO NVG L 1/1 6 1 7 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEP17 @ GB L l/1 1 0 1 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 24 @ NO W 1/1 3 2 5 2.0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
OcTl An W 1/1 5 0 5 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct8 Was L 1/1 5 2 7 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
OcTlS @ Asz W 1/1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Oct22 Chi W 1/1 2 2 4 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
OcT29 @ NYG I 1/1 3 2 5 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov 5 Dal W 1/1 4 3 7 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 12 @ Pit W 1/1 5 4 9 0.5 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov 19 Arz W 1/1 6 0 6 1.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
N0V26@ Was W 1/1 2 2 4 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec3 Ten L 1/1 2 3 5 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
OecIO @ Cle W 1/1 4 0 4 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec24 On W 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals
Playoffs
Dec31 TB W 1/1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16/16 51 23 74 9.5 18 0 0  0 4 1 1

Ian 7 9 NVG L 1/1 3 1 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 2f2 3 1 4 0.0 0 0 0  0 1 0 0

2002
Qpp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD FT FP

Sep8 @ Ten LT/1 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Date

SEP16 @ Was W 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sep 22 Dal W 1/1 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 29 Hou W 0/0 INACTIVE/ANKLE
0ci6 @ lAX L 0/0 INACTIVE/ANKLE
Oct20 TB W 1/1 1 1 2 1.0 i 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct28 NYG W l/l 4 2 6 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nov3 @ Chi W 1/1 1 1 2 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
NovlO INO L 1/1 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Novl7 Arz W 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 @ SF W 1/1 2 0 2 1.0 6 0 0 0 1 0 0

StL W 1/1 1 0 1 0.0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec8 @ Sea W 1/1 2 0 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
DecI

Dec15 Was W 1/1 6 3 9 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 @ Dal W 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Dec 28 @ NYG L 1/1 3 1 4 M 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

14/14 29 15 44 2.0 25 0 0 0 5 0 1Totals
Playoffs
Ian 11 An W 1 1 5 0 5 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 TB L 1 1 2 4 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
I ÂLS 2/2 7 4 11 1.0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

2001 2003
Qpp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F R
SfL l~m 3 1 4 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

Sep 23 @ Sea W 1/1 2 1 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Date
Sep 9

SEP30 Dal W 1/1 7 0 7 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct7 Arz L l/1 1 0 1 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct22 @ NYG W 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct28 Oak L l/1 3 1 4 0,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov4 @ Arz W 1/1 2 1 3 0,0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 11 Min W 1/1 1 1 2 0,0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 18 @ Dal W 1/1 3 2 5 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 Was L 1/1 4 5 9 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov29@ KC W 1/1 5 0 5 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
0ec9 SD W 1/1 0 1 1 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dec 16 @ Was W 1/1 2 0 2 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dec22 @ SF L 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec30 NYG W 1/1 2 0 2 0.0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
)an6 @ TB W 1/1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16/16 39 15 54 7.5 21 0 0 0 3 2 0

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
SeFS TB Ll/I 2 1 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 14 NE L 1/1 3 1 4 1.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28 @ Buf W 1/1 3 1 4 1.0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 5 Was W 1/1 2 2 4 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 12 @ Dal L l/1 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/1 7 1 8 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
0ct26 NYJ W 1/1 1 0 1 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/1 0 2 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
NovlO® GB W 1/1 0 1 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 16 NYG W 1/1 2 1 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov23 NO W 1/1 4 1 5 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 30 ©Car W 1/1 2 0 2 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 7 Dal W 1/1 3 6 9 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 @ Mia W 1/1 4 1 5 0.5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 21 SF L 1/1 5 1 6 1.0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Dec 27 @ Was W 1/1 5 0 5 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals
Playoffs
lANll GB W 1/1 3 1 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16/16 45 19 64 7.5 25 0 0 0 2 2 1

)AN18 Car L l/1 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals
Playoffs
)an12 TB W 1/1 5 0 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AN 19 @ Chi W 1/1 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AN 27 @ StL L 1/1 4 Q 4 Q.O Q 0 0 0 0 0 0

3/3 10 1 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Totals
2f2 4 2 6 0.0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0Totals
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● Has hosted the Mark Simoneau Golf Tournament,

which is run by his brother, Tim, since his rookie

year. The proceeds originally provided scholarships
to his high school in Smith Center, KS, but now ben

efit breast cancer research and the Wichita Chapter
of the Leukemia Foundation

● Said John Harbaugh of his emergency kicker, Mark

Simoneau: “I had no idea [he could kick]. He saw

when [TE] Chad [Lewis] had the chance to kick four

or five times, and struggled a little bit. Mark finally

came up to me and owned up to the fact he could

kick field goals. He said, ‘Coach, I think you need

me.’ So we had a little tryout and he made a 33-

yarder. He kind of has good technique, sort of. He

^  looks somewhat legitimate.”
'  CAREER HIBHLIEHTS:

● Led the Eagles with a career-high 149 tackles in

2003 and also posted career-bests in sacks (2.0)

and forced fumbles (2). Posted double-digit tackles
on 9 occasions

● Named to Pro Football Weekly’s 2003 All-Improved
team

● Named NFC Defensive POM for October of 2003, by
registering 45 tackles, 2 sacks, and 1 FF

● Posted a career-high 13 tackles vs. SF (12/21/03)

● Forced a fumble by Ahman Green at GB (11/10/03)

on Monday Night Football

● Registered a sack and critical forced fumble of Kerry

Collins at the Eagles 10 yard line keeping the Eagles

within 3 pts. late in the game at NYG (10/19/03).
Also notched 12 tackles

● Registered his 1st career full sack (QB Patrick

Ramsey) vs. Was. (10/6/03)

● Appeared in 15 games with the Falcons in 2002, pri
marily as a special teams contributor

● In the 2002 NFC Wild Card win at GB (1/4/03)

blocked a josh Bidwell punt that was recovered by
teammate Artie Ulmer for a TD

● Forced and recovered a fumble by Antwaan Randle-
El at Pit. (11/10/02)

● Earned 5 starts during the 2001 season as he

appeared in all 16 games. Totaled 49 tackles on

defense and 13 stops on special teams

● In 2000, his rookie season, logged 47 tackles

● Made his first NFL start at StL (10/15/00) when the

Falcons opened in a dime defense. Finished the day
with 6 tackles and the first sack of his career when

he and teammate DE Patrick Kerney dropped Kurt
Warner for a loss

Mark
Simoneau

Position: Linebacker

Height, Weight: E-0. E45

Born: l/IE/77 in Phillipsburg. K5

  Coiiege: Kansas State

High Schooi: Smith Center,

Smith Center, KS

FMFL Experience: 5th [End as an Eagle]

Acguired bg Eagies: Trade [Atl] BOOS

Originaiig joined IMFL: 03-00 bg Atl

[E7th selection overall]

Manning the middle linebacker spot in 2003, Mark

Simoneau provided speed and agility while leading

-  the team with 149 tackles to go along with 2 sacks.

The NFC’s defensive player of the month in October
2003 (45 tackles, 2 sacks, and 1 crucial forced fumble

in four games), Simoneau was acquired from Atlanta

for two draft choices and signed to a five-year con
tract on 3/4/03. He was a 3rd round draft choice of

the Falcons in 2000. “Mark Simoneau is an object,"

_  said FOX Sports Bill Maas. “He’s an object that you
throw, launch, fire or drop at a target, just to destroy.”
BIROSEEa:

● Developed a special friendship with a 16-year-old

Wichita, KS, boy named Christian, who suffers from

Leukemia. The relationship developed from a con

versation that Mark’s father had with a hospital

employee while working out at a gym. Mark sent an

autographed picture to Christian and they then

became pen pals and now exchange phone calls
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● Collects baseball cards and has two favorites: a

Mickey Mantie and a Roberto Ciemente. The Mantie
card was given to him by a feiiow church member
when he was ii-years oid. is a fan of George Brett

● Loves to eat out and lists seafood, especially sushi,
as his favorite meals

● Nicknamed “Frenchy” by his fellow linebackers,
Nate Wayne and ike Reese, for his French surname

● Majored in social science
● Full name: Mark Lee Simoneau
COLLEGE:

Only the second player in Kansas State history to
serve as team captain in three seasons. Left the
school ranked third on the Wildcats’ all-time list with

48 tackles for a loss and 400 total tackles. Was  a two-
time All-America and three-time All-Big 12 selection.
As a senior was a finalist for the Butkus Award, given

annually to the nation’s top collegiate linebacker. In
his final season, led the team with 91 tackles (66
solo), 6.5 sacks, 17 tackles for a loss and 2 INTs. Was
a first-team freshman All-America selection by The
Sporting News. Also named Big 12 Freshman
Defensive Player of the Year with a career-high 111
tackles.
iniJLIRY HISTORY:

Missed the season opener at GB (9/8/02), due to an ^
abdominal strain suffered during the preseason.
Missed first two games of 2000 with a groin injury
suffered in the preseason.

● Played in his first NFL game on special teams (two
tackles) at Car. (9/17/00)

PERSONAL:

● Fie and his wife, Monica, reside in Sicklerville, Nj.
Monica holds a degree in sports administration
from Georgia

● Was a USA Today honorable mention All-America
selection at Smith Center (KS) HS. Also earned Blue

Chip ///ustrafed All-Region, Super Prep All-Midlands
Top 66 and Topeka Capital-lournal Top 11 honors.
Rushed for 2,252 yards at running back and made
92 tackles as a linebacker, on his way to all-state
and all-area honors as a senior

● Also lettered in track, baseball, and basketball. As a
senior was the state shotput champ and was the
runner-up in the 100 meter sprint

● Brother, Jeff, was a starting nose tackle at Kansas
State after beginning his career as a fullback at
Arizona State. Other brother, Tim, played basketball
at Barton County (KS) CC

● Appeared on the “EA Sports NFL Matchup” show in
November of 2003 with co-hosts Suzy Kolber, Ron
Jaworski, and Merrill Hodge to discuss the intrica
cies of playing in Jim Johnson’s defensive schemes

● Lists his most memorable sports moment as a KSU
victory over Nebraska as a junior. It was the first
time in 30 years that the Wildcats defeated their
conference rivals. The hometown fans rushed the

field twice before the game was officially over

● Hosts football camps in Wichita with John McGraw
Gets), Jeff Kelly (Falcons) and other former Kansas
State teammates
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WORKIK’ a TO S

i  It’s no surprise that LJ. Smith decided to pursue his
college degree in labor studies. As a young man
growing up in Highland Park, NJ, he learned the
value of a hard days work. Although football would
eventually become his career, he held a number of
part-time jobs throughout his college and high
school years.

“When I was growing up I liked the idea of being
independent," said Smith. “There were things that I
wanted to provide for me and my family. 1 never
wanted to trouble my mother with the little things.
Instead, I wanted to help her with the things she
wanted,”

The following is a chronology of L.J.’s part-time
jobs:

● Landed his first job when he was 14 years old.
He painted fences for $5 an hour

● When he was 16 years old he worked in the pro
duce section at ShopRite

● During winter break throughout high school,
delivered books to New York City libraries

● Throughout high school worked at a furniture
warehouse, scotchguarding and wrapping furni
ture for delivery, and at a local department
store, Rickie’s, loading and unloading trucks

● As a freshman in college, worked at The Limited,
a women’s clothing store, as a stockboy

● Towards the end of his freshman year and
throughout his sophomore year, worked at a
bagel shop,The Bagel Bazaar

L

Position: Tight End

Height, Weight: B-3, E5B
Bom: 5/13/BO in New Brunswick. NJ

College: Rutgers

High School: Highland Park.

Highland Park. NJ

NFL ExpenencE: End [End as an Eagle]

Acquired bg Eagles: DE-03 [SIst seIec-

tlan overall]

Originallg Joined IMFL: Same as above

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Led all drafted rookie tight ends in yards per catch

(11.9 - min. 25 recepts.) in 2003

● Led the Eagles in recepts. in 4 games (all Eagles

wins) in 2003

● Recorded his 1st career TD on a 6-yd. reception from

Donovan McNabb vs. Dal. (12/7/03)

● Made a diving, 24-yd. reception vs. NYG (11/16/03)

that set up a TD

● Posted career highs in recepts. (6) and yds, (97) at

Atl. (11/2/03). His yardage total was the most by an

Eagles TE since Chad Lewis posted 100 on

12/10/00. His 36 ydr. was a career long

● Recorded a 25-yd reception from McNabb at NYG
(10/18/03) and ran over FS Omar Stoutmire on the

play, to set up a TD

With size and an ability to stretch the defense, L.).

Smith became another key weapon in the Eagles

offense in 2003. The team’s 2nd round draft choice

out of Rutgers, Smith posted 27 catches during his

rookie season while learning under the tutelage of

three-time Pro Bowl TE Chad Lewis. “He’s an explo

sive player,” said head coach Andy Reid. “You get a
mismatch with him on a linebacker or a safety. He’s

very capable of winning those the majority of the
time. He’s tough to bring down after the catch. He’s

very strong.”
BIRDSEED;

● Was taught to cook at a very young age by his

grandmother. Loves to cook seafood and his spe

cialty is a barbecue soy Salmon dish

● With his 13 combined wins in an Eagles uniform in

2003, Smith nearly doubled his 4-year collegiate

win total at Rutgers (7)
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PERSOniAL:

● Single and lives in Cherry Hill, N|, in the offseason

● Considers himself a very family oriented person.

Has very strong relationships with his mother,
Kathy, his sister Alisha (21) and his brother, Nate

(13), who gets rewarded by L.J. for good grades

● Attended Highland Park (NJ) HS where he caught 10

TDs and had 143 tackles, 11 sacks and 5 I NTs at LB
as a senior

● Was a tremendous basketball prospect who drew

interest from a number of Division I programs
including Florida State and various schools from the
Metro Atlantic Athletic Conference

● Was a key member of the Eagles offseason basket

ball team in the 2004 offseason

● Earned a degree in labor studies

● Full name: John Smith III; L.J. stands for “Little
John”

— COLLEGE:

A four-year Starter, finished second in Rutgers history

among tight ends with 122 receptions for 1,458 yards

and 10 TDs, surpassed only by Marco Battaglia (171-
2,221-i6TDs). Earned All-Big East honors as both a

junior and senior. Served as team captain as a senior,

leading the Scarlet Knights with a career-high 32
receptions for 384 yards and 3 TDs. Posted a team

leading 30 catches for 282 yards and 3 TDs as a jun

ior and also carried the ball 16 times for 74 yards. Was

34-374-iTD receiving as a sophomore after contribut-
—“ ing 26-418-3TDS receiving totals as a redshirt fresh

man.

iniJLIRY REPORT:

Suffered groin and leg injuries at Mia. (12/15/03) and

was inactive the following week vs. SF (12/21/03).

L.J. SMITH'S CAREER STATISTICS

Year Team GP/GS Rec. Yards Avg. LG TD
2003 Phil. 15/4 27 321 11.9 36 1

PLAYOFFS

2003 Phil. 2/0 3 43 14.3 23 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 2003 (14) TOTAL: (14)

CAREER HIGHS; RECEIVING - Recepts. 6 at Atl.
11/2/03, Yds. 97 at Atl. 11/2/03, Long 36 yds. from
Donovan McNabb at Atl. 11/2/03, TDs 1 vs. Dal.
12/7/03 from Donovan McNabb
MILESTONES: First start: vs. NE 9/14/03, First
reception: at Buf. 9/28/03 (QB - Donovan McNabb),
First TD; 6 ydr. from Donovan McNabb vs. Dal.
12/7/03.

SMITH EAME-BY-GAME
2003 Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L P/s Rec Yds Avg LG TD

Tb l i/0 0 0 ao 6 0
NE L l/1 0 0 0.0 0 0

2  17 8.5 9 0Buf W 1/0
4  39 9.8 25 0Was W 1/0
1  5 5.0 5 0Dal L 1/0
1  25 25.0 25 0NYG W 1/0
3  32 10.7 14 0NY| W 1/0
6  97 16.2 36 0Atl W 1/0
0  0 0.0 0 0GB W 1/0
2  29 14.5 24 0NYG W 1/1
1  28 28.0 28 0NO W 1/0
1  15 15.0 15 0Car W 1/0
1  6 6.0 6t 1Dal W 1/1
3  16 5.3 9 0Mia W 1/0

0/0 !NACTiVE/GR0IN/LEG:? L :SF

Sep 8
Sep 14
Sep 28 @

Was W l/l

Oct 5
0al2 @
Oct 19 @
Oct 26
Nov 2 @
Nov 10
Nov 16
Nov 23
Nov 30 @
Dec 7
Dec 15 @
Dec 21
Dec 27 @
Totals
Playoffs
)ANll
)AH 18
Totals

2 12 6.0 7  0
l5/4 27 321 n:9 36 1

GB W 1/0
Car L 1/0

2  31 15.5 23 0
1  12 12.0 12 0

2/0 3 43 143 23 0
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● In order to get himself into peak physical shape for

the football season, Thomas employs the help of

bodybuilder and nutrition expert, Carolyn Bryant, in
his offseason home of Houston, TX. He first began

working with her in 2003. He reported to training ^

camp, in 2003, 55 pounds lighter than he had left

Philadelphia at the end of the 2002 season
CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Recorded his 1st start since 12/22/01 at SF, vs. NE

(9/14/03) and recorded 8 tackles

● Helped hold RB Marshall Faulk to just 72 yds. rush

ing vs. StL (9/9/01), 20 yds. below his season avg. ^

● Recovered a Michael Pittman fumble in the red

zone, squelching a Cardinals scoring opportunity at

Arz. (11/4/01)

● Limited the Chargers LaDainian Tomlinson to 51-

yds. rushing and also forced him to fumble in the

4th qtr.vs.SD (12/9/01)

● Celebrated a five-year contract extension signed on

9/19/00 at NO (9/24) with a sack and 7 tackles, two
that resulted in fumbles by Ricky Williams (both

recovered by the Eagles)

● Sacked Shaun King and helped hold Pro Bowl RB

Warrick Dunn to one-yard rushing in 8 att. in the

Wild Card game victory over TB (12/31/00)

HaWs
Thomas

Position: Defensive Tackle

Height, Weight: E-O. DOE

Born: 1/10/74 in Abilene. TX

Coiiege: Northern lllinais

High Schooi: Attended AcademLj of
Math and Science. 5t. Louis, MO ...

placed football at Sumner. Sumner. MO

MFL Experience: 3tb [3th as an Eagle]

Acquired hg Eagies: Signed as a rookie , (ggd ^ith a

● Posted a career-high 5 sacks in 1998 including a
career-best 2 sacks vs. Was. (10/11)

free agent In 133E

Originaiig Joined IMFL: Same as above

career-high 82 tackles in 1997 and was named to
the NFL’s All-Underrated team

● As a rookie free agent in 1996, not only made the

squad but went on to start the final five games of

the season and cap his first pro campaign by earn- ^
ing NFL All-Rookie Team honors from Football News

PERSONAL:

● Single and resides in Morton, PA and in Missouri,
TX. In Texas, has a four-bedroom house just outside
of Houston. His first-floor master bedroom consists

of a hidden stairway behind a bookcase that leads
to a home theatre on the 2nd floor

● Has a daughter, Hydeia (1/22/97)

Hollis Thomas has never taken the easy road during

his NFL career. Proving himself year after year has

become common practice for the stout defensive

tackle. This year will be no different for Thomas, who

successfully returned from foot injuries in 2003, only
to have that season cut short due to a biceps injury in

the 7th game. An unheralded player from a small

Division l-A program, Thomas had to prove himself

just to get a shot at the NFL. In order to find a spot in

a training camp as a rookie free agent in 1996,

Thomas actually had to pursue teams. After landing

in Philadelphia, he went on to earn NFL All-Rookie

Team honors in ’96.
BIRDSEED;

● Spends time speaking out in local schools and

groups about Asthma Awareness, a condition he

suffers from. Appeared at World Asthma Day on

May 6, 2003, in Philadelphia

;[ HOLLIS’ HIP HOP

«  First impressed the Eagles with a home-made college

ji highlight tape that showed him wrecking havoc on the
ii field set to rap music courtesy of Eric B & Rakim (I
i  Ain’t No )oke and How Can I Move the Crowd?). He

sent the tape to every NFL team.

P h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . c om174
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In 2001, Thomas established the

y Hollis Thomas Foundation. The
non-profit charitable organiza

tion is dedicated to “inspiring

youth to achieve their greatest

potential through education by
using athletics as a means for advancement.”

The foundation raises money for various St. Louis, MO,

youth organizations, and help with the expansion of

existing programs. The foundation named the following

award recipients for 2004; Mathews-Dickey Boys and

Girls Club, Herbert Hoover Boys and Girls Club, SPROG
Inc., Kingdom House and the Youth Football Coaches
Assoc.

The Foundation’s signature fund-raising events are a

Youth Football and Cheerleading Mini-Camp, which

includes free asthma testing for campers, and a Celebrity

Fundraiser, which includes an all-star basketball game, a
comedy show, and a fashion show.

For more on Thomas and his charitable endeavors, please
logontoTheTank78.com

WHAT TAKK DRIVES 1

With 10 vehicles in his garage, Hollis will be able to i
drive a different car to Lincoln Financial Field every |
home game next season, including the preseason. |

Here’s the most recent list of Tank’s rides: I

●  2004 Porsche Cayene
●  2003 Lexus GX470

●  2002 Mercedes S430 |
»  1997 Ford Expedition I
●  1996 Chevy Tahoe i
●  1995 Chevrolet Capri
●  1995 Cadillac Fleetwood
●  1972 Cutlass 442
●  1970 Chevy Chevelle
●  1969 Chevrolet Impala j

● Participated in the 2001 “NFL 101” seminar to help
teach the X’s and O’s of football to women from

around the Philadelphia area

—- ● For four seasons (1999-2001) hosted "Inside the

Eagles," a weekly program broadcast each

Saturday during the season. During his tenure as

host, the show received 15 Emmy nominations. In
fact, a piece that Thomas hosted from his 2000 off

season conditioning program in Ft. Lauderdale, FL,

received best sports feature honors

●Thomas spent a morning visiting the Trenton (NJ)
Mercer County Airport Army National Guard base in
April of 2002. He met the troops, signed auto
graphs, and got to ride in a Blackhawk helicopter

● Hosts an annual football camp in St. Louis. The
camp is free of charge for the children and includes
a free asthma test

● Won two 4A state championships in football at
Sumner (MO) HS, although he actually attended
and graduated from Academy of Math and Science
in nearby St. Louis which did not field a football
team. Lettered in basketball, however, at Math &
Science

● Is a fan offish that prey and had eight piranha while
in college

● Also enjoys video games, traveling, shopping, and
cooking. His parents are both chefs. Mrs. Thomas
prepared a feast for the team when it traveled to his
hometown of St. Louis for the NFC Championship
game in 2001

● Is a movie buff who served as a celebrity critic for
the Philadelphia Daily News in 2001

● Favorites: St. Louis Cardinals (non-football team)
and "Practice doesn’t make perfect, practicing the
right way makes perfect" (quote)

● Was a child development major in college
● Names Bruce Smith and “Mean” Joe Greene as his

boyhood idols
● Purchased a house and Mercedes Benz for his

mother and one day would like to purchase a
restaurant for his father, Jerome King, who is a chef
in St. Louis

COLLECTOR’S EDITIOIV

Some may call Hollis a “pack rat.” Others would
call him a collector. Over the years he has accumu
lated quite a selection of items.
Take a look a what he collects:

● DVDs -1,000 and counting
Favorite is “Something About Mary”

● Shoes-300 pairs and counting
● Throwback jerseys -100 and counting

Favorites are his Mean Joe Greene jerseys
●  Homes - 5 (3 in St. Louis, 1 in Houston & 1

in Philadelphia)
● Watches-20
● Suits-100 and counting
● Tattoos - Approximately 20

His two favorites are of his daughter and of
his mother
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Suffered a left biceps tear vs. NY) (10/26/03) and was

placed on the Injured Reserve list two days later. Had

surgery to fix a broken bone in his right foot suffered

during training camp of 2002 and was later placed on

the Injured Reserve list on 8/27/02. Surgeon Armen
Kelikian, of Northwestern Memorial in Chicago, IL,

removed the surgical screw that was inserted in
Thomas’ foot in December of 2001 and used a new

screw to repair his fifth metatarsal. Suffered a foot

injury in pregame warm-ups vs. NYG (12/30/01) and

was placed on the Injured Reserve list the following

day, missing the 2001 playoff run. Suffered a torn left

biceps tendon at GB (11/29/98) and underwent sur

gery on 12/2. Was subsequently placed on the Injured
Reserve list and missed the final four games of the

season. Played the entire 1997 season with a strained
abdomen and a dislocated finger.

● Has 3 younger brothers, Cymandric, Jerome, and

Biongo, and one sister, Maxine. Biongo graduated

from Lane College in Tennessee after receiving a

scholarship from NASA, where he worked for a sum
mer. He now attends graduate school at North

Carolina A&T. NASA has also agreed to pay for his

graduate school at a college of his choice. Cymandric
is a counselor in the Philadelphia school district

● Full name; Hollis Thomas

COLLEGE:

Completed his three-year Northern Illinois career with
202 tackles, including 31 stops for losses. Shared the

NIL! captainship as a senior, when he was selected to
both the Football News and coaches' first-team All-Big

West Conference squad.

HOLLIS THOMAS’ CAREER STATISTICS
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

TACKLES
Solo Ast Tot KD FF FRYear Team GP/GS

1 0 0
1  1 1
2  0 1
1  1 1
0  3 1
3  4 1

1996 Phil. 16/5
1997 Phil. 16/16
1998 Phil. 12/12
1999 Phil. 16/16
2000 Phil. 16/16
2001 Phil. 14/14
2002 Phil. 0/0
2003 Phil. 7/2

1.0 12
2.5 17
5.0 8
1.0 22
4.0 10
0.0 8

45 19 64
54 28 82
38 16 54
39 33 72
45 36 81
42 28 70
Injured Reserve
19 11 30

- Foot
1  0 00.0 8

97/81 13.5 85 9  9 5282 171 453TOTALS

PLAYOFFS
1996 Phil.
2000 Phil.
2001 Phil.
2002 Phil.
2003 Phil.

0  0 0
0  0 1

0.0 0
1.0 0

1/0 5  0 5
7  0 7

Injured Reserve
Injured Reserve
Injured Reserve

2/2
0/0 - Foot

- Foot
- Biceps

0/0
0/0
372 1.0 0 0  0 112 0 12TOTALS

CAREER HIGHS; TACKLES - Total ii vs. Dal. 11/5/00; Solo 7 vs. Dal.
11/5/00; SACKS - 2 vs. Wash. 10/11/98
MILESTONES: First start; at Arz. 11/24/96, First sack: vs. Car. 10/26/96 (QB
Kerry Collins).
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● When Thomas was young he was too big for Pop
Warner football, but that didn’t stop him from
establishing his athletic prowess. “He got his first
trophy when he was 4 for swimming,” recalled Ethyl
Thomas, Tra’s mother

● Organized an annual scholarship fund at his alma
mater. Deland (FL) HS, which benefits deserving,
minority students. There are five, $5,000 scholar
ships given annually. He also participates in a book
club and toy drive at Deland

● Participated in the development of an exhibit at the
Franklin Institute in Philadelphia called "Sports
Challenge." A plaster mold of his head was made
and a life-size statue was erected of Thomas pour
ing a Gatorade bucket in a post game celebration

● Said Thomas when asked how he would describe

the Eagles offensive line, "We're a dirty group. I
don't think people like us too much. We're a dirty,
physical group. I think people know that when they
come to play us, it's not going to be much fun."
CAREER HIBHLIEHTS;

● Was part of an offensive line that protected QB
Donovan McNabb on his way to his 4th-straight Pro
Bowl appearance in 2003. Also helped pave the way
for the “Three Headed Monster” RB attack that

posted a combined 1,618 rushing yds. and 2,465
total yds. from scrimmage

● A two-time Pro Bowl selection (2002 and 2003),
was a first-time starter on the ‘03 NFC squad. He, RT
Ion Runyan, and RG Jermane Mayberry were the
first trio of Eagles offensive linemen to ever go to
the Pro Bowl in one season

●Also an All-Pro selection in 2002 by AP, The
Sporting News, USA Today Sports Weekly. Was also
named All-NFC by Pro Football Weekly

● Started all 16 games in 2002 and helped pave the
way for the league’s 4th-highest scoring offense
(25.9 pts./game), the best output in team history
(415)

● Helped Duce Staley notch his 3rd career 1,000-yd
rushing season in 2002

● The 2002 offensive line allowed the team’s lowest
sack total (36) in a 16-game season since 1981 (22)

● Made his first trip to the Pro Bowl following the
2001 season. Was originally selected as the first
alternate behind the Rams Orlando Pace (starter),
the Redskins Chris Samuels (starter) and the Bears
James Williams (reserve). When Pace withdrew from
the game due to injury, Thomas filled in just days
before the game

Tra

Pamitian: Tackle
Height, Weight: S-7. 349
Barn; 11/30/74 in Deland. FL
Caliege; Florida State
High Schaai: Deland. Deland. FL
IMFL Experience: 7th [7th as an Eagle]
Acquired hg Eagies: OI-9B [Ilth selec

tion overall]
Originaiig Joined IVFL: Same as above

Big Tra Thomas has made a nice liv
ing out of being Donovan McNabb’s
blindside bodyguard. One of the
most accomplished left tackles in
his profession as well as in Eagles

history, Thomas is a two-time Pro
Bowl selection. A mainstay at the left
tackle spot since being selected in

^ the first round in 1998, Thomas’ goals
are much loftier, "I want to be the
league MVP as an offensive lineman.

I want to get nine or 10 Pro Bowls under my belt.
When people talk about the greatest linemen of all
time, they talk about Anthony Munoz and Art Shell
and Bob Brown. I want my name in there, too."
BmaSEED:

● Invested in 10 rental properties in Florida (4) and
Philadelphia (6). His interest in the music industry
influenced him to build a recording studio in the
basement of his home in Florida

m

'5pro^BOUJC
/J
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● Missed the first game of his career, at TB (1/6/02)

as many starters were rested

● Helped RB Correil Buckhalter to a team rookie rush

ing record 134 yds. vs. Arz. (10/7/01). Buckhalter,

(129-586) also broke the Eagles single-season

rookie rushing record set by Keith Byars (177-577)

in 1986

_  ● In 2000, was selected as the first alternate to the

NFC Pro Bowl squad behind Pace, William Roaf, and

Korey Stringer

● Was a member of an offensive line that started all

16 regular season games (and both playoff con
tests) in the same combination in 2000. As such,

the Eagles were just one of four clubs to have the

unit stay intact throughout the season and, since

the NFL went to a 16 game schedule in 1978,

became the first Philadelphia team to accomplish
that feat

● Helped open up holes during one of the greatest

rushing performances in club history as Staley

gained 201 yds. in the season opening win at Dal.

(9/3/00) and the Eagles, as a team, ran for over 300

● His 550-lb. bench press was a FSU record

● Majored in criminology

● Was a two-way tackle at Deland (EL) HS

● Enjoys fishing, reading, and eating peanut butter
and jelly sandwiches

● Full name: William Thomas III

COLLEGE;

Polished his pass blocking skills during Florida State

practices against top-flight defenders such as Andre

Wadsworth, Peter Boulware, Reinard Wilson, and

Greg Spiers (Boulware and Wilson were NFL 1st round

picks in 1997 by Baltimore and Cincinnati, respective

ly; Wadsworth was the third selection overall in 1998

by Arizona; and Spiers was taken in the 3rd round by

New England in 1998). Played the "tight" tackle posi

tion, switching from left to right tackle in order to

match up against opponents' top pass rushers. As a
senior, earned 2nd team All-America honors, 1st team

All-Atiantic Coast Conference recognition, and the

Jacob's Trophy given to the ACC's top offensive line
man. Helped the Seminoles’ offense lead the ACC and

rank 8th in the nation with 452.1 total yards per

game. Switched to offense after originally being
recruited as a defender.

HVJURY HISTORY:

Was inactive at Mia. (12/15/03) due to back spasms.

yds.

● Helped pave the way for Staley’s consecutive 1,000-

yd. rushing campaigns in 1998-99

_  ● Earned NFL All-Rookie team honors from College

and Pro Football Newsweekly in 1998

● In the 4th game of his rookie season vs. KC

(9/27/98), held Chiefs all-pro LB Derrick Thomas
without a sack or tackle

PERSONAL:

● Tra and his wife, Rosa Chanea, have two sons

● His father, William "Crane" Thomas, was an offen
sive tackle at Florida A&M and attended Atlanta’s

training camp in 1974

THOMAS’ CAREER GAMES

PLAYED/STARTED: (Eagles 1998-2003); 1998

(16/16), 1999 (16/15), 2000 {16I16), 2001 (15/15),

2002 (16/16), 2003 (15/15), TOTALS: (94/93).

PLAYOFF GAMES PLAYED/STARTEO;

2000 (2/2), 2001 (3/3), 2002 (2/2). 2003 (2/2).

TOTALS; (9/9).
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● Gained strength as a youth by mixing mortar for his ,

father, James, a brick mason by trade. “It taught me

how to develop a good work ethic," said Walker,

who was 8-years old when he began his summer

job. “I’m glad he made me do it. And he paid me too! -.

He also gave me his car after the work day was

done. That was a big deal for me.” Walker’s post

sack celebration simulates raking mortar

● Keeps a set of over-sized “Hulk Hands” in his lock
er. When he hits something with the gloves they

sound like he is breaking through a wall. “They

were given to me by a fan. I’m as powerful as the

Hulk, so why not? (laughing)”
CAREER HIEHUEHTS:

● Ranked 2nd on the team and tied for 4th among all

NFL DTs in sacks (6) in 2003. Also recorded career

highs in tackles (65) and hurries (19)

● Teamed with Corey Simon in 2003 to register 13.5

sacks, a total that ranked the tandem atop the NFL

● Named to the 2003 NFC All-Pro team by CBS

Sportsline.com writer Pete Prisco

● Recorded a career-high 14 tackles vs. Dal. (12/7/03)

including a sack (QB Quincy Carter). It was the most

tackles by an Eagles defensive linemen since

Brandon Whiting notched 14 vs. Dal. in 2000

● Recovered a fumble by Panthers QB Jake Delhomme

that was caused by Nate Wayne at Car. (n/30/03)

R-

Darwin
Walker

Position: DEfensive TacklE

Height, Weight: E-3. E34

Born: E/I5/77 in Walterbora. SC

Coiiege: lEnnESSEE

High School: WaltErbara. WaltErbara. SC

IMFL Experience: 5th [5th as an CaglE]

Acgoired hg Eagles: WaivEts [Arz]
Eoao

Orlginallg Joined IMFL: D3-00 by

Arizona [7Ist SElEctian avErall]
EMEIKEEREa TO SACK

'● Growing up in a family-owned construction company
!  in South Carolina, Walker went on to earn his degree
!  in civil engineering from Tennessee and later passed
:  the stringent Fundamentals of Engineering examina-
i  tion.
:  Now, Walker is co-founder of Progressive
j  Engineering, a civil and structural engineering firm in
i  Knoxville, TN. “Engineering is what I love to do most,
i  outside of football,” said Walker. “I love being
;  involved In hands-on stuff.”
i  He and his partner, Paul
( Tucker, have accounted

■; for over $250 million
: worth of projects and are
:  planning on establishing
i  an office in Philadelphia,
j When asked about similarities between his two occu

pations, Walker pointed to one aspect - teamwork,
r  “One engineer doesn’t do the whole project,” said
; Walker. "It’s a collaboration of minds. Teamwork is so
?  vital to our success. Same with football.”

/  Log on to DarwinWatker.com for more info.

“Engineered to sack.” That’s the slogan that adorns
his personal website. It’s wbat motivates tbe two-
year starter at defensive tackle, who earned his
degree in civil engineering and owns his own suc
cessful structural engineering firm. With 14.5 sacks
since 2002, Walker has played an integral role in the
middle of the Eagles defensive line. Not bad for a
player that was claimed off waivers from Arizona on
9/12/00. After receiving a steady dose of intense
tutoring and coaching by renowned defensive line
coach Tommy Brasher, Walker was thrown into the
fire in 2002 and flourished. He was rewarded with  a 7-
year contract extension on 10/22/02 that will keep
him in Philadelphia through 2008.
BIRDSEED:

● With his structural engineering firm, has developed
a passion for negotiating business deals, “There’s
nothing like that rush from closing a deal. It’s
almost as good as sacking the quarterback.”
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● Notched a career-high 1.5 sacks vs. NYG (n/16/03)
against QB Kerry Collins

● Recovered a Brett Favre fumble in the final seconds

at GB (11/10/03) to ensure an Eagles victory

● Sacked QB Chad Pennington late in the game vs.

NY) (10/26/03) to force a 4th-n-long

● In consecutive plays, recorded a sack and then a

^  hurry against Patrick Ramsey. The hurry forced

Ramsey to throw an errant pass into the hands of

N.D. Kalu who returned it 15 yds. for a TD vs. Was.
(10/5/03)

● In 2002, ranked 3rd on the team in sacks (7.5) and

2nd among all defensive linemen in tackles (49),

both career highs. His 7.5 sacks tied for 1st among

_  all NFC DT’s with TB's Warren Sapp and tied for 2nd
in the NFL behind Oak.’s Roderick Coleman (11)

● Was named “Best Player You Probably Don’t Know

Much About” in 2002 by cnnsi.corn’s Don Banks

— ● Dropped Michael Vick for an 11-yd sack vs. Atl.

(1/11/03) in NFC Divisional playoff game

● Though injuries limited Walker’s senior season at

Walterboro HS, was still an All-America selection at
both linebacker and fullback

● Studied latin in high school

● Was a three-time South Carolina prep shot put and
discus titleist

● Full name: Darwin )amar Walker
COLLEGE;

Finished his three-year career (1997-99) af Tennessee

as a two-time All-SEC selection while amassing career

totals of 122 tackles (84 solo), 14 sacks, 4 fumble

recoveries and 2 forced fumbles In 35 games (24
starts). Was a third team All-America selection follow

ing his senior year, posting 46 tackles, 7 sacks, 8
tackles for a loss and a forced fumble. Set school

record with 522-pound bench press. Recipient of the
Bill Majors Award given for dedication to football dur

ing his junior season in the Volunteer's run to the

National Championship. Began his college career at

North Carolina State in 1995, appearing in nine

games, before transferring to Tennessee after the
season. Was also an All-America selection in track in

1998 for his performance in the shot put and discus
events.

● Registered at least a half of a sack in six straight

games early in 2002 (weeks 2-7) for a total of 6.5.

Also forced 2 fumbles and recovered another during
that span

● Sacked Quincy Carter, posted 8
tackles and recovered a fumble

vs. Dal. (9/22/02)

● Claimed off waivers by the
Eagles on 9/12/00 and was inac

tive for 13 games and both post
season contests

PERSONAL:

DARWIIV

Year Team G
(2000ARZ.
(2000 Phil.

2000 TOTAL

 WALKER’S CAREER STATISTICS
TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot
QUARTERBACK
Sacks HurP/6S KD FF re

I/O
2001 Phil. 10/0
2002 Phil. 16/16
2003 Phil. 16/16

1/0
0/0

0  0 0
0  0 0
0  0 0
5  3 8
30 19 49
36 28 64

0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
1.0 7
7.5 17
6.0 19

0  0 0
0  0 0
0  0 0
0  0 0
3  2 1
0  1 2

TOTALS 43/32 71 50 121 14.5 43 3  3 3—● Single and resides in Marlton, NJ
● Parents, lames and Vera, are

both licensed contractors and
own Walker Construction
Company in Walterboro, SC

● Younger sister, Morgan, graduat
ed magna cum laude from South
Carolina with a degree in pre-
med and exercise science. She
earned a full scholarship to USC
medical school

● His older brother, james, was an
All-ACC free safety at North
Carolina State

PLAYOFFS
2000 Phil. 0/0
2001 Phil. 3/0
2002 Phil. 2/2
2003 Phil. 2/2

0  0 0
2  0 2
5  3 8
5  1 6

0.0 0
0.0 0
1.0 0
M 0

0  0 0
0  0 0
1  0 0
0  0 0

7/4TOTALS 12 4 16 1.0 0 1  0 0

ADDITIONAL CAREER STATISTICS
SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 2001 (1)
KICKOFF RETURNS; Playoffs 2001 (1-9)

CAREER HIGHS: TACKLES - Total 14 vs. Dal. 12/7/03, Solo 7 vs. Dal.
12/7/03; SACKS 1.5 vs. NYG 11/16/03
MILESTONES: First game: at NYG 9/3/00, First Start: at Ten. 9/8/02, First
sack: atTB 1/6/02 (QB Shaun King).
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WALKER GAME-BY-GAME
20022000 Arizona Cardinais and Philadelphia Eagles

0pp. W/L P/s S a T SacHur Int Yds Ig KD FF FRDate
Sep3 @ NYG lT/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Was claimed off waivers bv the Eagles on 9/12 from Arz. and was inactive
FOR 13 REGULAR SEASON GAMES AND BOTH POSTSEASON CONTESTS

Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
Sep 8 @ Ten L 1/1 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Sep 16 @ Was W 1/1 3 1 A 0.5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEP22 Dal W 1/1 6 2 8 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Sep 29 Hoo W 1/1 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Oct6 @ Iax I 1/1 3 3 6 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct20 TB W 1/1 3 a 7 1.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
0ct28 NYG W 1/1 2 1 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov3 @ Chi W 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NovlO IND L 1/1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Novl7 Arz W 1/1 1 1 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 25 @ SF W 1/1 3 0 3 1.0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
DecI StL W 1/1 0 2 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Decs @ Sea W 1/1 2 0 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 Was W 1/1 0 1 1 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEC21 @ Dal W 1/1 2 0 2 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec28 @ NYG L l/1 1 1 2 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 16/16 30 19 A9 7.5 17 0 0 0 3 2 1
Playoffs
Jan 11 An W 1/1 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 19 TB L 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

2/2 5 3 8 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0Totals

2001
Qpp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD FF FR
Sit L VO 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 23 @ Sea W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Date
Sep 9

Sep30 Dal W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
I  1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE

Oct 7 Arz
Oct 22 @ NYG W 0/0
Oct 28 Oak L 0/0
Nov A @ Arz W 0/0
Nov 11 Min W 0/0
Novise Dal W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov25 Was L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 29® KC W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 9 SD W 0/0
DEC16 @ Was W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec22 @ SF L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 30
Ian 6 ® TB
Totals
Playoffs
Ian 12 TB W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0

|an19 @ Chi W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ian 27 @ StL L 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

INACTIVE

NYG W 0/0 INACTIVE
W 1/0 2 3 5 1.0 5 0
"TO/0 5 3 8 1.0 7 0 I

Totals

2003
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Eg KD ff FR
Sep8 TB LT/! 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sepia NE L 1/1 3 2 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep28 @ Buf W 1/1 0 1 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0CT5 Was W 1/1 3 2 5 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct12 @ Dal L 1/1 2 2 A 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct19 @ NYG W 1/1 2 3 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
OCT26 NY| W 1/1 3 1 A 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/1 1 2 3 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 10 @ GB W 1/1 A 0 A 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Nov 16 NYG W 1/1 2 1 3 1.5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov23 NO W 1/1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov30@ Car W 1/1 3 1 A 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Dec? Dal W 1/1 7 7 1A 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec15 @ Mia W 1/1 3 1 a 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 SF L 1/1 1 2 3 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 ® Was W 1/1 3 3 6 0.5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 16/16 36 28 6A 6.0 19 0 0 0 0 1 2
PUYOFFS
lANll GB W 1/1 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
|an18 Car L 1/1 3 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2/2 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Totals

niATE WAYIVE’S CAREER STATISTICS
QUARTERBACK
Sacks Hur

PASSES DEFENDED

INT Yds lg KD

TACKLES

Solo Ast Tot FF FR STTYear Team GP/GS

1998 Den. I/O

1999 Den. 15/0

2000 GB 16/13

2001 GB 12/12

2002 GB 16/15

2003 Phil. 16/16

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 6

3  55 35 7

3  32 25 6

1  33 33 4

0  0 2

0  1 6

1  1 4

1  2 1

3  2 0

3  0 0

0  0 0

8  2 10

82 44 126

73 31 104

94 38 132

70 65 135

0.0 0

2.0 0

2.0 5

5.5 1

2.5 7

3.0 6

7 120 35 23 8  6 1376/56 327 180 507 15.0 19TOTALS

PLAYOFFS

1998 Den. 0/0

2001 GB 2/2

2002 GB 1/1

2003 Phil. 2/2
TOTALS 5/5

deactivated

0.0 0

0.0 1

 0^ 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0

1 0 0

O O P

9  7 16

6  3 9

11 5 16
0  0 0 0 1 0 026 15 41 0.0 1

CAREER HIGHS; TACKLES - Total i6 (twice) last vs. Was. 10/20/02, Solo 12 vs. NY) 9/3/00; SACKS

-1 (15 times) last at Cat. 11/30/03; INTs -1 (7 times) last at GB 11/10/03, Lotig 35 yds at Det.

11/22/01

MILESTONES: First game: at Sea. 10/11/98, First start: vs. NYJ 9/3/00, First sack; at SD 11/7/02

(QB Jim Harbaugh), First INT: vs. Was. 9/24/01 (QB Jeff George).

Ph i l ad e l p h i aEa g l e s . comIBS



ir Duluth, GA, where he is in the process of building
a home

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Registered loo-plus tackles (averaging 125) in each
of the last four NFL seasons as a starter at WILL line
backer

● Ranked 2nd on the Eagles with a career-high 135
tackles, while leading the squad in TFLs (5) and FFs
(3) in 2003

● Tied a playoff career-high with 9 tackles in the NFC
Divisional playoff game vs. GB (1/11/04)

● In a 7-game span (10/19/03-11/30/03) posted 3
sacks, 3 forced fumbles and 1INT, including a sack
and a FF in two consecutive games (vs. NO & at Car.)

● Chased down and stripped lake Delhomme at Car.
(11/30/03) which led to a TD

● Nailed QB Aaron Brooks and forced a fumble vs. NO
(11/23/03) that led to a TD

● In a MNF appearance vs. his former team at 6B
(11/10/03), registered a one-handed INT of Brett
Favre, his 1st as an Eagle. Also made 11 tackles

● Posted his 1st sack as an Eagle at Atl. (11/2/03 - QB
Doug Johnson)

● Recorded a season-high 14 tackles vs. NE (9/14/03)

● Finished his Packers career with 360 tackles, 10
sacks, 6 INTs, 5 forced fumbles and 5 recovered
fumbles

● In 2002, led the Packers in tackles with a career-

high 132, including 2.5 sacks and a career-best 3
forced fumbles

● Tied a career high with 16 tackles vs. Was.
(10/20/02)

● In a Monday night victory vs. Mia. (11/4/02) earned
“Horse Trailer” POG honors, recording 10 tackles, 1
FF, 1 FR, 1 INT and a career-high 3 passes defensed.
Forced and recovered a fumble by Rob Konrad and
later intercepted a pass by Ray Lucas

● Batted and intercepted a pass by joey Harrington
deep in Packers territory vs. Det. (11/10/02)

niatB
Wayne

Position: LinebackBr

Height, Weight: E-O. E37

Born: I/IE/75 in Chicago. IL

Coiiege: Mississippi
High School: Noxubee. Macon. M5

IMFL Experience: 7th [End as an Eagle]
Acquired hg Eagles: FA [EB] EOB3

Originallg joined IVFL: D7-9B bg Benver
[Etath overall selection]

A speedy linebacker who has shown a penchant for
making big plays, Wayne notched his fourth consecu
tive loo-plus tackle effort in 2003, his first with the

_  Eagles. He also registered 3 sacks, 3 forced fumbles
and an interception. Wayne inked a four-year deal
with the Eagles on 3/14/03. A /th-round draft choice
of Denver in 1998, he spent his rookie season on the

—. Broncos Super Bowl XXXIII championship squad.
After two seasons as a special teams contributor,
Wayne was traded to Green Bay during the 2000 pre
season and immediately stepped into the Packers
starting lineup.
BIROSEED:

● When a teammate noticed a strange, fuzzy object
^ on the top shelf of Wayne’s locker following a game,

he quickly defended himself, “It’s the Energizer rab
bit ... and it’s just like me. He keep going, and going,
and going..."

● In March 2004, he and his wife, Tamiko, started
Atrium Associates LLC, a real estate company based

HE'S THE MAX...OIV MOIVOAY NIEHT

In 9 career starts on Monday Night Football, Wayne has
tallied 80 tackles, 4 INTs, 2.5 sacks, 2 FFs and  3 FRs.
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● Intercepted Bears' QB Jim Miller in the end zone

during the final minutes to help seal 34-21, Monday

night triumph at Chi. (10/7/02)

● In 2001 ranked 3rd on the Packers with 102 tackles.

Recorded career highs in sacks (5.5) and passes

defensed (7). Posted the first 3 INTs of his career

● Paced team with 11 tackles in win over Det. on

Thanksgiving at Det. (11/22/01). His momentum

changing I NT of Charlie Batch at the Packers 11-yard

line early in the second half maintained a Green Bay

lead in the eventual 29-27 victory

● Posted his first NFL interception (QB Jeff George) vs.

Was. (9/24/01)

● Registered 126 tackles in 2000 (2nd on the team),

after being traded to Green Bay by Denver on

8/15/00 for the Packers fourth-round draft choice in
2001. Became the starting weak-side linebacker

when knee problems sidelined Brian Williams

● Registered a career-high 16 tackles in season open

er vs. NY| (9/3/00)

● Made several big plays at Car. (11/27/00), recover

ing a fumble that resulted in a TD. Also sacked and

forced a fumble by Steve Beuerlein to go along with
12 tackles

● Waived by Den. on 9/18/99, was then signed to the

practice squad on 9/21 and then back to the active
roster the following day

"4 BOTTLE OF RED ...”

A self-proclaimed connoisseur of wine, Wayne is
slowly building a nice collection of his own. A large
portion of his collection consists of bottles of red
wine, in particular merlot. His current red of choice is
a California vintage called Opus One.

The Opus One winery is located in Oakville, CA, right
in the heart of the Napa Valley. A bottle ofOpusOne
retails for roughly $150.

● Allocated to Barcelona of NFL Europe in 1999. Was

limited to just three starts due to a hamstring injury

● Saw action in one regular season game as a rookie

during Denver’s Super Bowl XXXIII championship
season

PERSOMAL:

● He and his wife, Tamiko, have a newborn son,

Nalen, and two daughters, Nata (9/12/94) and

Tamia (6/30/99)

● Nicknamed “Bump” by Shannon Sharpe. For more

information on Wayne log on to Bump54.com

● Was an honorable mention all-state and all-district

selection at strong safety at Noxubee County HS in

Macon, MS

● Also earned all-district honors in basketball 3 times

● Has done work with Big Brothers and Big Sisters. —

Hosted a bowling tournament in Green Bay to ben

efit Cerebral Palsy. While in Green Bay also partici

pated in “Coats for Kids,” a clothing drive to benefit

underprivileged children

● Lists Target as one of his favorite stores. “Most peo

ple look at me funny when they see me at Target,

but I’m just like them. I can get everything I need
there.”

● Enjoys playing golf

● Holds a degree in criminal justice

● Credits his high school coach, James T. Thomas, as,

“the reason why I’m here.” Wayne wasn’t going to

play football, he didn’t really enjoy it. He wanted to

play basketball. Coach Thomas talked him into it
with lots of encouragement

● Eull name: Nathaniel Wayne jr.
COLLEGE:

A two-year starter, registered 293 tackles, 8.5 sacks,

3 INTs, 3 FFs, 4 ERs and 13 passes defensed. Started

at MLB during his final two seasons after beginning

his collegiate career at strong-side LB. Earned defen

sive MVP honors as a junior, when he led the team

with a career-high 115 tackles. Redshirted in 1993.

POLiaiVG THE FIELD

After earning a degree in criminal justice from Ole
Miss, Wayne planned for his future regardless of
whether it included football. In February of 1998 fol
lowing his senior season and prior to the draft, he
took the physical training test for the Oxford (MS)
Police Department.

Drafted by the Broncos in the 7th round he still con
tinued his pursuit of a career in law enforcement by
working as an Oxford police officer for the next three
months before reporting to camp. Had he not made
the team he would have returned to Oxford and

attended the police academy in September. After
spending a short time on patrol with a supervisor,
Wayne went on patrol by himself and actually had to
make one arrest. The arrest came when a local col

lege student was taken into custody for public
drunkenness.

“I always wanted to be in law enforcement,” said
Wayne. “Growing up I thought I would work for the
DEA (Drug Enforcement Administration) or the ATF
(Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms) someday.
I’d love the rush of it.”
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was inactive at Car. (9/30/01). Sprained MCL in right
knee during preseason and missed 2 weeks. Suffered
hip-pointer at Arz. (9/24/00). Injured his left ham
string and missed a majority of the 1999 NFL Europe
Season while with the Barcelona Dragons.

IIMJLHY HISTORY;

Underwent patellar tendon surgery on his left knee
(2/15/02), and played in just the final two preseason
games. Suffered a cracked transverse process in his
back vs. Chi. (12/9/01) and missed 3 games. Strained
patellar tendon in left knee vs. Was. (9/24/01), and

WAYIME EAME-BY-EAME
20011998 Denver Broncos

0pp. W/L PS S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Wl/0 INAOiVENE

INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE

0  0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE

NYG L 0/0

Sea W 0/0

Date 0pp. Vif/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Is KD F FR
Sep9 Det W 1/1 10 4 14 0.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
Sep24 Was W 1/1 4 1 5 0.5 0 1 18 18 1 0 0
Sep 30 @ Car W 0/0 INACTIVE/KNEE
0ct7 @ TB L 1/1 9 3  12 1.0 0 0
Oct 14 Bal W 1/1 3 4  7 0.0 0 0
Oct 21 @ Min L 1/1 1  9 1.0 0 0
Nov 4 TB W 1/1 6 6 12 1.0 0 0
Nov 11 @ Chi W 1/1 8 4  12 0.0 0 0
Nov 18 Atl L 1/1 4 2  6 1.0 0 1
Nov 22 @ Det W 1/1 8 3  11 0.0 0 1 35 35
Dec 3 @ |ax W 1/1 6 0  6 1.0 0 0
Dec 9 Chi W 1/1 2 2  4 0,0 0 0
Dec 16 @ Ten L 0/0 INACTIVE/BACK
Dec 23 Cle W 0/0 INACTIVE/BACK
Dec 30 Min W 0/0 INACTIVE/BACK

0  0 0  0 0
1  0 0
0  0 1
0  1 0
0  0 0
1  0 0
1  0 0
1  0 1
0  0 0

0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
2  2

0  0
0  0

1an6 @ NYG W 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/12 73 31 104 5.5 1 3 55 35 7 1 2otals

]an13 SF W 1/1 5 4 9 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Playoffs

1an20 @ StL L 1/1 4 3 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2j2 9 7 16 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Totals

Date
Sep7
Sep 13 Dal W 0/0
Sep 20 @ Oak W 0/0
Sep 27 @ Was W 0/0
Oct 4 Phi W 0/0
Oct 11 @ Sea W 1/0
Oct 25 Jax W 0/0
Novi @ CiN W 0/0
Nov 8 SD W 0/0
Nov 16 @ KC W 0/0
Nov 22 Oak W 0/0
Nov 29 @ SD W 0/0
Dec 6 KC W 0/0
Dec 13
Dec 21 @ Mia L 0/0
Dec 27

0  0 0 0 0Totals
Playoffs
Jan 9 Mia W 0/0

/O

Jan 17 NY| W 0/0
Jan 31 Atl W 0/0
Totals '

T  0 0 0 0.0 0 0

INACTIVE
INACTIVE
INACTIVE

0/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2002
Date 0pp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Sep8 Atl W 1/1 8 2 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sep 15 @ NO L 1/1 6 1 7 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep22 @ Det W 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5ep29 Car W 1/1 5 5 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct7 @ Chi W 1/1 5 1 6 0,0 0 1 25 25 1 0 0
0ct13 @ NE W 1/1 3 2 5 0,0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct20 Was W 1/1 10 6 16 1,0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Nov4 Mia W 1/1 9 1 10 0.0 0 1 4 4 3 1 1
NovlO Det W 1/1 3 3 6 0.0 0 1 3 3 1 0 0
Novl7 @ Min L l/1 5 3 8 0.5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov24@ TB L 1/1 9 4 13 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DecI Chi W 1/1 5 2 7 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Decs Min W 1/0 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec15 @ SF W 1/1 4 2 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec22 Buf W 1/1 7 2 9 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec29 @ NYI L 1/1 5 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16h5 94 38 132 2.5 7 3 32 25 6 3 2Totals

1999
S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
0  0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Released prior to the 9/18 game at KC; signed to the praqice squad on
9/21; Re-signed to the agive roster on 9/22

Sep26 @ TB L 1/0 1 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Opp. W/L P/S
Mia L 1/0

Date
Sep 13

L  1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 10 @ Oak W 1/0 2 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 3

Oct 17 GB W 1/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct24 @ NE L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0ct31 Min L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov7 @ SD W 1/0 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOV14 @ Sea L 1/0 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov22 Oak W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec13 @ |ax L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 5

Dec 19 Sea W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec25 @ Det W 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ip 8 2 10 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

PlayoffsIan 2
Totals Atl L 1/1 6 3 9 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0)an4

2003 Philadelphia Eagles
Date Opp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Sep8 TB Ll/1 5 5 10 0,0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sep 14 NE L 1/1 8 6 14 0,0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28 @ Buf W 1/1 2 2 4 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct5 Was W 1/1 0 5 5 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OcTl2 @ Dal L l/1 6 3 9 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/1 6 2 8 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
Oa26 NY) W 1/1 1 6 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov2 @ Atl W 1/1 7 6 13 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 10 § GB W 1/1 6 5 11 0.0 1 1 33 0 0 0 0
Nov 16 NYG W 1/1 2 2 4 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov23 NO W 1/1 6 3 9 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov30 @ Car W 1/1 3 4 7 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Dec7 Dal W 1/1 4 6 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 15 @ Mia W 1/1 4 4 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec21 SF L 1/1 5 4 9 0,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec27 @ Was W l/l 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 16/16 70 65 135 3.0 6 T 33 0 4 3 0
Playoffs

2000 Green Bay Packers
Date Opp. W/L P/S S A T SacHur Int Yds Lg KD F FR
Sep3 NY] L 1/1 12 4 8 0.0 "O "O 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 10 @ Buf L l/1 4 2 6 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 17 Phi W 1/1 3 4 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 24 @ Arz W 1/1 2 3 5 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
OcTl Chi L 1/1 5 2 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct8 @ Det L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OcTl5 SF W 1/0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OCT29 @ Mia L 1/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov6 Min W 1/1 7 5 12 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

L l/1 9 4 13 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 1/1 5 5 10 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
L  1/1 9 3 12 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
W 1/1 7 2 9 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
W 1/1 6 4 10 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
W 1/1 5 2 7 0,0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
W 1/1 7 4 11 0,0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

16/13 82 44 118 2.0 5 0 0 0 6 l“l

Nov 12 @ TB
Nov 19 iND
Nov 27 @ Car
Dec 3 @ Cm
Dec 10 Det
Dec 17 @ Min
Dec 24 TB
Totals

68 W 1/1 7 2 9 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Car L l/1 4 3 7 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2/2 11 5 16 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 “0 "O

Ian 11
Ian 18
Totals
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BIRDSEED:

● Received several write-in votes in the 2003
Philadelphia Mayoral election. Also received write-
in votes for Supreme Court Justice, Superior Court
Judge, Traffic Court Judge, and registrar of wills.
Said Westbrook of the news, “That’s great! Maybe
one day I’ll decide to switch careers, but for now.
I’m happy as an Eagle.”

● Posed with his mother, Zelda, for a Mother’s Day
photo shoot for Philadlephia Magazine. Said
Westbrook after seeing the picture with his mother,
“That was a great experience to be in the
Philadelphia magazine for Mother’s Day. It was a
great opportunity for people to see what a great
influence she has been in my life.”

● In 2003, organized “The Westbrook Bowl,” a
celebrity bowling tournament that benefits the
Variety Club of Philadelphia

● Nicknamed “Seabiscuit” by defensive coordinator
Jim Johnson following his last-minute, game-win
ning gallop down the sidelines to beat the Giants
with an 84-yd. punt return for a TD

● A fan of mafia movies, his Rottweiler, Capone, is
named after the famous Chicago mobster

CAREER HIEHLIEHTS:

● Named to Howie Long’s 2003 Tough Guy Team

● In 2003, his 13 TDs ranked 8th in the NFL and 7th
among NFL RBs in 2003. Only two Eagles have
scored more TDs in one season in team history

● Also led the team in rushing with 613 yds in 2003

● Ranked 2nd in the NFL and 1st in the NFC in 2003 in
punt return avg. (15.3). His season avg. ranked 2nd
in team history

● With 2 punt returns for TDs in 2003, became the
first Eagle to have 2 PRs for a TD in a single season
and tied Brian Mitchell (2000-02) and Steve Van
Buren (1944-51) for the Eagles career lead in PRs for
TD (2)

● Was the only player in the NFL to have 300-or-more
yds. rushing (613), receiving (332), on punt returns
(306) and on kickoff returns (487). Was also the first
NFL player to amass over 300 yards in each of those
categories in a season since Brian Mitchell (1995)

● Became the first Eagle since Timmy Brown in 1964
to attempt a rush, catch a pass, and return both a
punt and a kickoff in a single game in three consec
utive games

Brian
Westbraah

Position: Running Back

Height, Weight: 5-lD. E05

Born: 9/E/Z9 in Washington. DC

College: Viiianova

High School: DeMatha. Hgattsviiie. MD

IMFL Experience: 3rd [3rd as an Eagle]

Acquired hg Eagles: D3-DE [91st selec
tion overall]

Originallg Joined IMFL: Same as above

“He never did learn how to walk,” said his mother,
Zelda. “He ran to do everything.” And he has not
stopped. An explosive weapon as a running back,
receiver, and kick returner, Brian Westbrook had one
of the most electrifying seasons in team history in
2003. He amassed 13 total touchdowns (4th-most in
team history), including two 80-plus-yard punt
returns for scores (a team record), led the team in
rushing (613 yards) and finished 2nd in receptions
(37). “I think Brian Westbrook reminds me of a young
Marshall Faulk,” said FOX Sports and HBO Sports Cris
Collinsworth. “I know that is a major statement, but
this kid can play. He makes great catches coming out
of the backfield and gives them speed around the cor
ner.” A third round draft choice in 2002, Westbrook
was one of the most decorated players in NCAA
Division l-AA history at nearby Viiianova. Said head
coach Andy Reid, “For the first ten yards, there are not
a lot of people in this league that are as explosive as
him.”

IBB P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om



● Recorded a rushingTD in 4 straight
games (3-6 of 2003) for the first
since Ricky Watters in 1996

● Ranked 3rd among NFL RBs with a
5.0 yds./touch avg. in 2003 (min.
100 touches)

● Was the only player in the NFL in
2003 to score a TD rushing (7),
receiving (4) and by return (2)

● Was part of the Eagles “Three-
Headed Monster” RB attack In

2003 that accounted for i,6i8
rushing yards, 2,157 total yards
from scrimmage and 29 total TDs.
The Eagles were the first team to
have 3 RBs with 7-plus TDs
(Westbrook 13, Buckhalter 9,
Staley 7) since the StL Cardinals in
1979 (Ottis Anderson, 10; Wayne
Morris, 9; and Theotis Brown, 7).
The trio scored at least one TD in 14 games in 2003

● Registered his 2nd career punt return for a TD vs. SF
(12/21/03), an 81 ydr

● Scored 2 TDs at Mia. (12/15/02), first on a 21-yd.
draw play and then on a 25-yd. reception from WR
Freddie Mitchell. The rushing TD, on the 3rd play
from scrimmage, was the fastest touchdown to start
a game by the Eagles offense since Ollie Matson
scored 35 seconds into the game at NY6 (10/18/64)

● In 2 games vs. the Giants in 2003, had 5 TDs and
331 combined net yds.

● Notched a career-high 3 TDs vs. NYG (11/16/03),
scoring on a 4-yd. rushingTD and 2 TD passes from
McNabb. Became the 1st Eagle with 3 TDs in a game
since Duce Staley vs. KC in 1998. Had a career-high
108 yds. from scrimmage (48 rus., 60 rec.)

● Earned NFC special teams ROW with a career-long,
game-winning 84-yd. punt return for a TD with 1:34
remaining at NYG (10/19/03). It was the first of his
career and the 2nd-longest in team history. His 223
combined net yds. were a career high

THE PL

B4 YARDS LATER ...

AY THAT SAVED THE SEASDIM
Photo by Hunter Martin]

● Broke a career-long 62-yd. TD run to seal the victo
ry at Buf. (9/28/03) for his 1st career TD. The run
was the longest by an Eagle since Brian Mitchell
posted an 85-yd. TD vs. Atl. in 2000

● Appeared in 15 games (3 starts) as a rookie and
rushed 46 times for 193 yds. and caught 9 passes
for 96 yds.

● Fired a 25-yd TD pass to WR Todd Pinkston vs. Dal.
(9/22/02). He received a pitch from McNabb, rolled
right and hit his target in the corner of the end zone

● Made his first professional start in front of his
hometown crowd on Monday Night Football at Was.
(9/16/02)

● In his NFL debut at Ten. (9/8/02), led all Eagles
rushers with 42 yds.

PERSOKAL;

● Single and resides in Ft. Washington, MD

● Filmed a commercial for Campbell’s Chunky Soup
with teammates Donovan McNabb, Tra Thomas,
jermane Mayberry, Artis Hicks, Hank Fraley, David
Akers, and Chad Lewis in 2004

TAKIIV’ IT TO THE STREETS

In June 0(2004, Brian Westbrook teamed with the Police
Athletic League of Philadelphia to host the “Celebrity
Streetball Charity Tournament.” Westbrook and a number
of his celebrity friends, including teammates Donovan
McNabb, Terrell Owens and Freddie Mitchell, were in
attendance to work the tournament and sign autographs
for fans. All proceeds from the event benefit PAL.

C WEST ;
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Phii&aiBlphMs^ ‘apims

● Nickramed “B-Rabbit” by Juan Castillo, the Eagles
offensive line coach, for his rabbit-like moves and
reflexes

● Visited Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia in 2002

and worked with patients to create patriotic decora

tions to be displayed around CHOP as well as to be

sent to local firefighters

● Earned his bachelors degree in management infor

mation systems in the spring of 2001 and began

work on his MBA the following fall

● Was a childhood friend of Sean Gustus, a scout for

the Eagles

● Earned A-io All-Academic Team honors

● Was also a 3-year member of the honor roll at

DeMatha HS in Hyattsville, MD

● His father, Ronald, played football and baseball at

Union College

● Brother, Byron, is currently a cornerback at

Salisbury State

● Started to play golf in 2004. Also enjoys playing

pool and bought his own pool stick in hopes of
improving his game

● Played for legendary coach Morgan Wootten as the

starting point guard on the nationally recognized

basketball team, leading the squad in FG pet. and
assists

● Full name: Brian Collins Westbrook

COLLEGE:

One of the most decorated players in NCAA Division I-

AA history, holds the all-time NCAA record with 9,885

all-purpose yards, breaking the 9,301 yards accumu

lated by Brian Shay of Emporia State. In 46 career

games, scored 542 points with 84 TDs, carried the

ball 725 times for 4,499 yards (6.2 avg.), caught 219

passes for 2,639 yards and gained 2,433 yards and 4

TDs on kickoff returns. Along the way, established 41

school, 13 Atlantic Ten Conference and 5 NCAA

records. Became the only player in l-AA history to

score 160 or more points twice in a career and the first

player in the history of college football at any level

MOB HITS

In a time when the “Sopranos” has become a part of
pop culture, nobody on the Eagles roster is a bigger
fan of mob movies than Brian Westbrook.

“I just like to sit down and watch the way the mob
works,” said Westbrook. “The sense of family and
honor is incredible. Sometimes I can’t believe that

these organizations are out there."
WESTBROOK’S TOP FIVE MOB MOVIES

1. The Godfather (Part i)

2. A Bronx Tale

3. Carlito’sWay

4. Scarface

5. Goodfellas

with 1,000 rushing and 1,000 receiving yards in one

season (1998). is one of only two players in Villanova

history to rush for over 1,000 yards in a season and he

accomplished that feat three times. Was a consensus

All-America and two-time A-10 offensive player of the

year and was the 2001 recipient of the Walter Payton

Award (top player in NCAA Division i-AA). As a senior,

amassed 2,823 yds. combined net yds. and scored 29

TDs - was 249-1,603-6.4-22TDS rushing, 59-658-6TDS

receiving, i7-44o-iTD on kickoff returns and 8-122 on

punt returns. Set a school single-game record with

five total TDs vs. James Madison and vs. Colgate. Set

the school’s rushing record with a 287-yard game vs.

Hofstra. Sat out the 1999 season after reconstructive

surgery on his ACL. In 1998, set an NCAA Division l-AA

record for all-purpose yards with 3,026, including a

school-record 428 in the season opener vs.

Pittsburgh.
HVJURY HISTORY:

Suffered a torn tricep tendon in his left arm in the sea

son finale at Was. (12/27/03) and had season-ending

surgery on 1/6/04. Incurred a high ankle sprain vs.

NYJ (10/26/03) and missed one game. Had surgery on

2/18/03 to repair an injured wrist suffered on 1/7^3.

Left game at Sea. (12/8/02) with sprained ankle and

missed one game.
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BRIAIM WESTBROOK'S CAREER STATISTICS
RUSHING

No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

RECEIVING

No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

PUNT RETURNS

No. EC Yds. Avg. LGTD

KICKOFF RETURNS

No. Yds. Avg. LG TDYear Team GP/GS

2002 Phil. 15/3

2003 Phil. 15/8

TOTALS 30/11

9  86 9.6 20 0

37 332 9.0 38 4

46 193 4.2 18 0

117 613 5.2 62t 7

0  0

20 16 306 15.3 84t 2

0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0

23 487 21.2 47 0

0

163 806 4.9 62t 7 46 418 9.0 38 4 20 16 306 15.3 84t 2 23 487 21.2 47 0

PLAYOFFS

2002 Phil. 2/1

2003 Phil. 0/0

TOTALS 2/1

3  5 1.7 3 0 3  25 8.3 13 0 0 0

INJURED RESERVE-TRICEPS

0 0.0 0 0 0  0 0.0 0 0

3  5 1.7 3 0 3  25 8.3 13 0 0  0 0 0.0 0 0 0  0 0.0 0 0

ADDITIONAL STATISTICS

PASSING: 2002 (1-1-25-iTD vs. Dal. 9/22/02)

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES: 2002 (12), 2003 (5), TOTAL (17)

CAREER HIGHS: RUSHING - Atts. 15 vs. NYG 10/19/03, Yds, 96 at But. 9/28/03, Long62t at But. 9/28/03, TDs 1

(seven times) last at Mia. 12/15/03; RECEIVING - Recepts. 5 (three times) last vs. SF12/21/03, Yds. 60 vs. NYG

11/16/03, Long 38 vs. NO 11/23/03, TDs 2 vs. NYG 11/16/03; KICKOFF RETURNS - No. 6 vs. NE 9/14/03, Yards 123

vs. NE 9/14/03, Long 47 vs, TB 9/8/03; PUNT RETURNS - No. 4 vs. NE 9/14/03, Yds. 91 vs. SF 12/21/03, Long 84!

at NYG 10/19/03, TDs 1 (twice) last vs. SF 12/21/03.

MILESTONES: First Start: at Was. 9/16/02, First rushing attempt: at Ten. 9/8/02, First reception; at Was. 9/16/02

(QB Donovan McNabb), First rushing TD: 9/28/03 at But., First TD reception: vs. NYG 11/16/03, First punt return for

aTD: 84t at NYG 10/19/03, First TD pass: vs. Dal. 9/22/02 (25 yds. to Todd Pinkston).

WESTBROOK EAME-BY-EAME
RECEIVING

No. Yds. Avg. LG TD
 0 0.0 0 0
20 20.0 20 0

0
1

13 13.0 13 01
3  3.0 3 01
17 8.5 11 02
0  0.0 0 00
0  0.0 0 00
0  0.0 0 00
25 12.5 18 02
0  0.0 0 00
0  0.0 0 00
9  9.0 9 01
0  0.0 0 00

INACTIVE/ANKIE
●1 -1.0 -1 01
0  0.0 0 00

2002 Philadelphia Eagles
Date 0pp. W/L GP/GS
Sep 8 @ Ten L i/0~
Sep 16 @ Was W 1/1
Sep 22 Dal W 1/0
Sep 29 Hou W 1/0
Oct 6 @ Iax L 1/0
Oct 20 TB W 1/0
Oct 28 NYG W 1/0
Nov 3 @ Chi W 1/1
Nov 10 IND L 1/0
Nov 17 Arz W 1/0
Nov 25 @ SF W 1/0
DecI StL W 1/0
Dec 8 @ Sea W 1/1
Dec 15 Was W 0/0
Dec 21 @ Dal W 1/0
Dec 28 @ NYG L 10
Totals
Playoffs
lANll AtL W 1/1

1573

19 TB L 1/0

RUSHING
No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

8  42 5.3 12 0
2  12 6.0 10 0
4  0 0.0 3 0
4  7 1.8 4 0
1  1 1.0 1 0
1  -1 -1.0 -1 0
3  29 9.7 15 0
4  12 3.0 10 0
1  -1 -1.0 -1 0
4  16 4.0 7 0
3  10 3.3 4 0
1  4 4.0 4 0
2  7 3.5 6 0

PUNT RETURNS
No. FC Yds. Avg. LG TD

KICKOFF RETURNS
No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

Tot.
Yds.

0  0 0 420  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0

0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0

0  0
0  0

0
0

32
13

0  0 0 10
0  0
0

0
0

18
 0 ●1

0  0 0 29
0  0 0 12
0  0 0 24
0  0 0 16
0  0
0  0

0
0

10
13

0  0 0 7

55 6.9 18 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

46 193 4.2 18 0

0  0 0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

54
0  0 0

9 9.6 20 0 0  0 279

1  0 0.0 0 0
2  5 2.5 3 0

2  17 8.5 13 0
■  8.0 8 01

0  0 0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

17
13

3  5 1.7 3 0 3  25 8.3 13 0 0  0 0 0.0 0 0 0  0 0.0 0 0 30ALS

RECEIVING
No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

0  0 0.0 0 0
1  7 7,0 7 0
1  5 5,0 5 0
4  15 3.8 11 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
3  11 3.7 6 0

0  2 16 8.0 11 0
INACTIVE/ANKLE

5  1 0.2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0

CKOFF RETURNS
No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

2  69 34.5 47 0
6  123 20.5 24 0
2  49 24.5 27 0
4  74 18.5 32 0
1  16 16.0 16 0
3  61 20.3 25 0
3  71 23.7 26 0

2

9  48 5.3 23 1 5 60 12,0 29t 2 1 2 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0  0
9  52 5.8 15t 1 3 47 15,7 38 0 1 0 15 15.0 15 0 0  0 0,0 0 0

12 64 5.3 20 0 5 32 6,4 15 0 2 0 11 5.5 6 0 0 0 0,0 0  0
7  31 4.4 8 0 3 40 13,3 20 1 2 1 14 7.0 11 0 2 24 12,0 24 0
8  59 7.4 28 1 3 45 15.0 25T 1 0 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0,0 0  0
5  29 5.8 13 0 5 39 7.8 20 0 2 1 91 45.581T 1 0 0 0,0 0  0
4  6 1.5 4 0 2 15 7.5 17 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 Q 0 0 0.0 0 0

15/8 1117 613 m2r rT37 332 9.0 38 4 I 20" 16 306 15.3 84t 2 1 23 487 21.2 47 0
Was placed on the Ikiured Reserve List on 1/7/04 following surgery to repair a torn triceps tendon

RUSHING
No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

■  5 2.5 4 0
6  29 4.8 9 0

11 96 8.7 62T 1
11 64 5.8 19t 1

37 4.6 21 1
15 67 4.5 18 1

5  25 5.0

PUNT RETURNS
No. FC Yds. Avg. LG TD
“T"0 0 0 0 0

4  1 29 7.3 18 0
3  1 23 7.7 12 0
2  3 28 14.0 17 0
1  3 11 11.0 11 0
2  2 84 42.0 84T 1
0  0 0 0.0 0 0

KI Tot.2003
Date 0pp. W/L GP/GS
Sep8 TB L W
Sep 14 NE L 1/0
Sep 28 @ Buf W 1/1
Oct 5 Was W 1/0
Oct 12 @ Dal L 1/1
Oct 19 @ NYG W 1/1
Oct 26 NY) W 1/0
Nov 2 @ Atl W 0/0
Nov 10 @ GB W 1/0
Nov 16 NYG W 1/1
Nov 23 NO W 1/1
Nov 30 @ Car W 1/0
Dec 7 Dal W 1/0
Dec 15 @ Mia W 1/1
Dec21 SF L 1/1
Dec 27 @ Was W 1/1
Totals

Yds.
74

188
173
181
64

223
112

1
108
114
107
109
104
159

21
1738
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Sa04 DRAFT CHOICES

1  Shawn Andrews, T/G, Arkansas (i6)

3  MattWare,CB,UCLA(89)

4  |,R. Reed, S, South Florida (129)

4  Trey Darilek, T/G, Texas-EI Paso (131)

5  Thomas Tapeh, FB, Minnesota (162)

6  Andy Hall, QB, Delaware (185)

6  Dexter Wynn, CB, Colorado State (192)

7  Adrien Clarke, G, Ohio State (227)

7  Bruce Perry, RB, Maryland (242)

7  Dominic Furio, C, UNLV (243)

couidn’t stand to see her struggle, wondering if this

bili was going to get paid or if the lights were going

to get cut off.”

● His older brother, Stacy, an offensive lineman from

Mississippi, was a 4th round draft choice of

Cincinnati in 2004. They faced each other in college

in 2003

● As a freshman in 2001, played in Arkansas' historic

58-56, 7-OT win vs. Mississippi, as the team boast

ed three individuai 100-yard rushing efforts and 521

yards of totai offense against the Rebels

● Was a member of the Fayetteville (AR) Community

Outreach program, working with mental health

patients and was featured during the NFL Draft in a

pubiic service announcement
PERSOniAL:

● Resides in Camden, AR

● Attended Camden Fairview HS, earning first-team
Aii-America honors. Was aiso a standout track ath-

iete in the shot put and discus

● Began taking voice iessons in 2004. Has performed

in a number of choirs throughout his iife. Says his

voice ranges between a tenor and a baritone.

“Someday I want to give ‘American Idoi’ a try”

● Majored in communications

● His brother. Derrick, is a sergeant in the U.S. Army

who served in Iraq in 2003

● Full name; Shawn Cornelius Andrews

COLLEEE:

As a junior, helped Arkansas led the SEC and rank 7th

nationally in rushing with 241.3 yds./game. The
Razorbacks also led the SEC and ranked 22nd in the

country with 431.3 yards/game in total offense. Also
saw action at fullback, scoring 2 TDs. In 2002,

became tbe first sophomore in school history to earn
first-team All-America honors as the Razorbacks were

the SEC’s top rushing team and the i2th-ranked rush
ing offense in the nation. Was the third freshman in

team history to start on the 0-line, as he manned the

RT spot for the last 9 games and Cotton Bowl, earning
AP first-team Freshman All-America honors.

Position: TacklE/Euard

Height, Weight: S-4. 340

Boro: IE/35/B3 in CamdEn. AR

Coiiege: Arkansas

High Schooi: Fairview. CamdEn, AR

Acquired hg Eagles: 01-04 [lEtli seIec-

tian overall]

An explosive blocker and a consensus All-America

selection, Andrews was the only finalist for the both

the Lombardi Award (top lineman) and the Outland

Trophy (best interior lineman) in 2003. Became just

the 11th player in SEC history to earn the Jacobs

Award (SEC’s best blocker) in consecutive years

(2002-03). Allowed just 2 sacks in 35 career games.

Was the 2nd offensive lineman selected in 2004

(Robert Gallery, 2nd overall by Oakland). The Eagles

traded a 1st and 2nd round pick (28th and 58th over

all) to the 49ers in order to move up to the #16 pick.
BIROSEEO:

● Left school early to help his mother, Linda, who was

laid off when the International Paper Company in

Camden, Ark., was closed. Said Shawn, “I just
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2001 and was named Pac-io freshman of the year by
The Sporting News and earned first-team freshman
All-America honors by the Football Writers
Association. Grabbed 5 INTs and also saw action as
an option quarterback. Was switched to free safety
for the first 3 games in 2002 before returning to cor-
nerback. Despite the position change, earned first-
team All-Pac 10 honors with a career-high 51 tackles,
1 INT, 1 sack, 2 forced fumbles and a blocked punt.
Notched 34 tackles and 2 INTs in 2003.
BmaSEEO;

● Drafted in the 21st round of the 2001 MLB Draft by
Seattle, he spent the summers of 2002 and 2003
playing outfield for Seattle’s Peoria franchise

● Aspires to become a physical therapist or trainer
once he finishes playing football

PERSaiVAL:

● Single and resides in Malibu, CA

● His parents, Bernard and Julie Ware, both attended
UCLA

● Attended Loyola HS in Los Angeles. Playing quar
terback and free safety, earned USA Today and
Parade All-America honors. Also named the LA

Times All-Central City Player of the Year, while earn
ing Cl F-SS Division 1 Player of the Year

● As a senior, passed for over 1,000 yards and 16 TDs
and rushed for 1,161 yards and 17 TDs. Added 59
tackles, 4 INTs, and 6 FFs on defense. Also lettered
in track and baseball

● Majored in sociology

● Full name: Matthew Jesse Ware

Matt
Ware

Position: Carnerbsck

Height, Weight; 5-E. ElO
Born: iE/E/BE in Santa Monica, CA

Coiiege: UCLA

High Schooi: Lotjaia. Las Angeles. CA

Acqoired bg Eagies: D3-04 [B9th
selection overall]

A three-year starter at both cornerback and free safe
ty, Ware recorded 117 tackles, 1 sack, 8 interceptions
and 2 blocked kicks during his career. In 2001,
became the first true freshman to start every game in

EAGLES IMFL/IMFC ROOKIES OF THE YEAR
1951 TE/K Bobby Walston (NFL)

31 catches for 512 yards and 8 TDs; 6 field goals and 28 PATs; 94 total points.
1973 TE Charles Young (NFC)

55 catches for 854 yards and 6 touchdowns; Pro Bowl selection
1984 K Paul McFadden (NFC)

30-37 field goals, 26-27 sxtra points; 116 total points
1988 TE Keith Jackson (NFL)

81 catches for86g yards and 6 touchdowns; Pro Bowl selection
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●An outstanding student, was a member of the
National Honor Society, an Honor Roll student, and
was listed in Who's Who of America High School
Students. Had a dual enrollment at Hillsborough CC

J.H.
Reetl

Pasitian; Safety
Height, Weight: 5-11. EOE

Trey
Dmnteh

Barn: E/II/BE in Tampa. FL
Caiiege: South Florida
High Schaal: Hillsborough. Tampa. FL

Pasitian: Tackle/buard
Acquired bg Eagies: D4a-04 [lE9th

Height, Weight: E-5. 31Dselection overall]
Barn: 4/E3/BI in San Antonio. TX

Caiiege: Texas-EI Paso
A big-play artist in college, Reed led the nation in High Schaai: Robert E. Lee. San
kickoff returns with a 31.7-yard average in 2003 and Antonio. TX

Acquired bg Eagies: D4b-04 [131st
selection overall]

scored TDs on kickoff returns, iNTs, and fumble recov
eries. Started 33 games during his career, recording
301 tackles (3rd in school history), 18 INTs (most in
school history), 5 fumble recoveries (2 for TDs), and 3
forced fumbles. Played in the Gridiron Classic All-Star
game following his senior season. In his final game of
his career vs. Memphis, scored two touchdowns (96-
yard KOR, 45-yard fumble return), and set up another
score with one of his 3 INTs in the 21-16 win. Became
the first player in school history to score on a kickoff
return and fumble recovery in the same season.
Served as a reserve CB as a freshman in 2000, before
taking over at free safety the following year where he
modeled his game after Eagles FS Brian Dawkins.

A mainstay on the offensive line at UTEP from 2000-
03, Darilek (pronounced DA)-a-lek) posted 43 starts
(30 at RT and all 13 at LT as senior) and earned All-
WAC first team honors as a senior. The team averaged
367 yards of total offense per game in 2003, including
169.3 yards rushing per game. The Miners accumulat
ed 4,771 yards of offense, the 2nd-best mark in
school history. Made 7 starts as a junior before tear
ing his MCE against Rice but still garnered All-WAC
honorable mention acclaim. Redshirted in 1999.
PERSaiMAL:

● Majored in marketing
● Played TE (32-450-1TD receiving) and DE at Robert

E. Lee HS in San Antonio where he earned all-dis
trict and all-city honors as a junior and senior

● Full Name; Trey Keith Darilek (pronounced DAJ-a-lek)

PERSOniAL:

● Majored in computer engineering and business
administration

● Graduated from Hillsborough HS in Tampa, where
he was a three-year starter. Earned all-conference
and all-district honors in 1999, helping his school
advance to the state regional finals
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PERSaiVAL:

● Grew up playing soccer in Liberia before moving
with his mother, Cecily Woiwor, and his two sisters,
Vickey and Winifred, to St. Paul when he was 9
years old. Said Tapeh of that transition, “1 had to
learn how to speak English. 1 was alone. All 1 had
was my mother and sisters. 1 really did not fit in with
the other kids and 1 did not have any friends. So it
was real hard for me.”

● Credits cartoons for helping him learn English.
“Cartoons helped me a lot. There was 'Tailspin.'
There was 'Thundercats.' Ail those cartoons, that's
what 1 watched, and 1 mimicked how they spoke.
Later on 1 figured out how the words were put
together."

● Also has a brother, Archie, and another sister, Amy

● Resides in a home in St. Paul, MN, built by Habitat
for Humanity. Thomas, in fact, helped build that
house.

● Growing up without a father in his life, Tapeh
receive special guidance from Von Shepard, his
high school guidance counselor, and Steven
Scroggins, his junior high basketball coach.
Shepard engrained this quote into Tapeh, “If there
is no enemy from within, the enemy inside can do
you no harm.”

● Graduated with a degree in family social sciences
and youth studies. “1 want to change lives they way
Steve and Von along with my extended family did
with me,” said Tapeh. “if they can change my life, i
want to be in a position to change many more.”

● Was a USA Today second-team Ail American and
Minnesota State Player of the Year at johnson High
School in St. Paul. Holds the St. Paul City
Conference records for points in a career (296), sea
son (158), game (37), and TDs in a game (6)

● Was also an ail-conference selection in basketball
and track

● Considers himself a devoted Christian

● Full Name: Thomas Teah Tapeh (pronounced:
Tuh-PAY)

Tnamas
Tapeh

Position: Fullback

Height, Weight: E-1. E43
Born: 3/SB/BD In Monrovia. Liberia

^ Coiiege: Minnesota

High Schooi: Johnson. 5t. Paul. MN

Acqoired bg Bogies: 05-04 [ISEnd
selection overall]

A bruising fullback who also saw time in one-back
offensive sets, Tapeh, a native of Liberia, played in 43
games (15 starts), totaling 1,957 yards and 24 TDs on
410 carries. Also went i8-2i3-2TDs receiving. As a
senior, helped the Gophers rank 3rd in the nation in

_  rushing with 119-570-iiTDs rushing numbers, includ
ing 3 TDs in the Sun Bowl. In 2002, posted 905 rush
ing yards and 8 TDs. As a freshman, ran for 344 yds.
and 2 TDs and connected with WR Ron johnson on a

64-yd.TD pass vs. Penn State before suffering a sea
son-ending foot injury. Redshirted in 1999.
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His 85-yard rushing touchdown vs. Hofstra in 2003
was the longest by a QB in Delaware history. Finished
5th on the school’s all-time list with 6,169 yds. of total
offense. Began his collegiate career at Georgia Tech
in 2000, but transferred to Delaware in 2002.
BIRDSEED:

● Hall, who played the Division l-AA championship
game vs. Colgate with a separated left shoulder,
credits his toughness to growing up with an older
brother, Scotty, who is now a professional rodeo
rider

● First met Eagles coach Andy Reid at the Maxwell
Football Awards banquet in Atlantic City in 2004.
Hall, who earned the Tri-state college player of the
year, sat next to Reid the entire night.

● Transferred from Division I-A Georgia Tech due to a
lack of playing time, “You don't get to play in the
NFL if you don't play in college," Hall said. "I want
ed to go somewhere where I knew I was going to
play for two years. I felt if I got that chance then I
could show the ability and talent that I have.
Delaware was a perfect fit for my talent and the
offense they ran.”

● Became the first quarterback drafted from
Delaware since Rich Gannon in 1987

PERSOIVAL:

● Earned all-state honors as a senior quarterback at
Cheraw (SC) HS, where he also earned all-state
honors in baseball as a pitcher

● Idolized Dan Marino as a youth

● Graduated with a degree in consumer economics

● His father, Wendall, owns an airplane business
allowing the family to fly to many of Delaware’s
games from South Carolina

● Full name: Andrew Steven Hall

Ana
Hall

Position: Quarterback

Height, Weight: 5-3. EIB
Born: U/EB/BD in Cheraw. 5C

Coiiege: Delaware

High Schooi: Cheraw. Cheraw. 5C

Acquired hg Eagies: D5a-04 [IBSth
selection overall]

Led Delaware’s no-huddle offense to the NCAA

Division l-AA title as a senior in 2003, completing 62
percent of his passes for 2,764 yards and 25 TDs and
rushing 163 times for 710 yards and 8 more scores.
Named Atlantic 10 conference offensive player of the
year. In 27 games with the Blue Hens, completed a
school record 57.4% of his passes (393 of 684) for
4,596 yds (6th in school history), 34 TDs and 12 INTs.
Added 1,573 rushing yds. and 15 TDs on 316 carries.
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Uexter
Wynn

Position: Euard

Height, Weight: B-5. 330

Born: 3/EE/BI in Shaker Heights. OH

College: Ohio State

High School: Shaker Heights. Shaker

Heights. OH

Acquired bg Eagles: 07a-04 [EE7th

selection overall]

Position: Carnerback

Height, Weight: 5-9. 177

Born: E/E5/BI In Sumter. SC

 . College: Colorado State

High School: Rampart. Colorado

Springs. CO

Acquired bg Eagles: 0Eb-04 [l9End

selection averaii]

Started 43 career games for Ohio State and was a key

member of their 2002 National Championship squad.

Began his career as a left tackle in 2000, but was

moved to left guard during the 2001 season. Earned

second-team All-Big 10 honors as a senior, in 2000,

earned The Sporting News Freshman All-America
honors and was named the school’s outstanding first-

year offensive player. Redshirted in 1999.

PERSaniAL:

● Majored in African American studies

● Has two children, Driana (6) and Adrien II (3)

● Lettered in football and track at Shaker Heights HS.

Rated as one of the nation’s top 10 offensive line

prospects, winning consensus all-state honors as a
senior.

● Was a high school teammate of Bills DB Nate
Clements

● Advanced to state finals in the shot put as a junior

● Full name: Adrien Carlton Clarke

_  A three-year starter at cornerback, Wynn was also a

dangerous return specialist, becoming only the 2nd

player in NCAA Division l-A history to gain over 1,250

yards on both punt and kickoff returns in a career.

Started 36 games and recorded 175 tackles, 5 sacks,

and 4 I NTs. Returned 73 kickoffs for 1,967 yds. (29.0

avg., 5th in nation) and 2 TDs and had 91 punt returns

for 1,385 yards (15.2 avg.) and 1TD. Was a first-team
—  all conference selection at CB and returner as  a sen

ior. Also saw action at receiver as a senior.

PERSaiVAL:

_  ● Single and resides in Colorado Springs, CO. Has a

daughter, Tai Siri Duren Wynn (12/3/01)

● Led Rampart HS in Colorado Springs, CO, to the

Class 4A state title in 1998. Named all-league, all-

state and Player of the Year by USA Today. Led

Rampart to three straight league titles.

● Earned two letters in track (loo-meters and 4x100-

meter relay, and jumping events)

● Graduated with a degree in liberal arts

● Full Name: Dexter Maurice Wynn
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by the Philadelphia Inquirer and first-team All-
Metro by the Philadelphia Daily News. Was also
named first team all-state and first-team all-area,
and was a finalist for state player of the year honors

● Spent his sophomore and junior years at Cardinal
Dougherty HS and his freshman season at West
Catholic HS

Bruce
Perry

Position: Running Back

Hoight, WEight: 5-9. BOO

Born: 3/BE/BI in PhiladElphia. PA

CollEgE: Maryland
BamtnicHigh School: Eearge Washington.
Furia

PhiladElphia. PA

AcgoirEd bg Eaglos: B7b-04 [B4Bnd
selection overall]

Position: Center

Hoight, WEight: E-3. 305
Barn: B/4/BI in San Pedro. CA

CollEgE: Nevada-Las Vegas
High School: San Pedro. San Pedro. CA

AcgoirEd bg CaglEs: 07c-04 [B43rd
selection overall]

A Philadelphia native, Perry finished his career at
Maryland ranked 4th on the school’s all-time rushing
list (2,424 yards) despite suffering through a variety
of injuries over his last two seasons. In 2001, rushed
for 1,294 yards and caught 40 passes en route to
becoming a Doak Walker Award finalist (top running
back in the nation) and the ACC’s offensive player of
the year. As a senior in 2003, rushed 147 times for 713
yards and 6 IDs in just 9 games (4 starts). In final reg
ular season game, rushed for 237 and 3 TDs vs. Wake
Forest. Saw action as a true freshman in 1999 before
redshirting in 2000.
PERSaiVAL:

● Resides in Philadelphia, where his family remains in
the West Oak Lane section. Single and has a daugh
ter, Kaylah (9/19/02)

● Majored in criminal justice

● Graduated from George Washington HS in
Philadelphia rushing for 1,041 yards and 12 touch
downs as a senior

● Named the Philadelphia offensive player of the year

A two-year starter at center for UNLV, Furio was  a sec
ond-team All-Mountain West Conference selection in
2003 and won the John Robinson Man of the Year
award and the Bill “Wildcat” Morris Most
Inspirational award. Became the first UNLV 0-lineman
drafted since Jerry Reynolds in 1994. Served as a key
reserve from 2000-01 after redshirting in 1999.
PERSaniAL:

● Resides in San Pedro, CA

● Majored in criminal justice

● Helped San Pedro HS to a 13-1 record and city
championship in 1997. As a senior, was named
league MVP. Also named his team’s MVP and
earned all-conference and all-city honors

● Full Name: Dominic Joseph Furio
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OTHER VETERAIMS WITH PROFESSIOIVAL EXPERIEIVCE
Players profiled in this section have spent some time during an NFL regular and/or postseason on a club’s
53-man roster, injured reserve list, practice squad or have attended an NFL club’s training camp.

DB at Clinton (OK) HS, led his squad to the state

championship. Also lettered in basketball, soccer,

and track. Majored in communications. Born on

6/12/79 in Tulsa, OK.

Howard LlarH

Linebacker

ht. G-1 wt. SE7

Signed with the Eagles on 1/27/04 and allocated to

Scotland of N FL Europe where he made 21 tackles and

.—. 2 blocked punts. Spent the 2003 preseason with

Cleveiand but was released as part of their final ros

ter cutdown. Played both middle and weak side line
backer at Miami (FL) where he was a teammate of cur-

rent Eagies Jerome McDougie and Jamaal Green on
the Hurricanes 2001 National Championship team.
Was a Parade All-America selection at Pennsauken

(NJ) HS, where he also earned letters in wrestling and

track. Won the state shot put title and finished 2nd in

the discus as a senior. Holds a degree in history. Born

Howard Junius Clark on 2/8/80 in Phiiadeiphia.

Dante EHingtan
Tackle

ht. e-6 M. 330

Allocated to Berlin of NFL Europe and started every

game at RT for the World BowlXII champion Thunder.

Helped pave the way for Eagles teammate Eric

McCoo, who captured the league rushing title.

Originally signed with the Eagles as a rookie free

agent in 2003, but was released during camp. Signed

to the practice squad (12/22/03) fot the rest of the

season. Became 7th true freshmen to start a season

opener in Alabama’s history. Started 25 consecutive

games at tackle before taking a backup role in the
middle of 2001. Started at RT as a freshman but

moved to the left side for the Orange Bowl for an

injured Chris Samuels. Manned the LT spot until mid

way through his junior year before taking a reserve
role. Sat out the 2002 season and opted for a chance

at the NFL instead of returning for his final year of eli

gibility. Majored in human environmental science.

Graduated Colbert County HS in Leighton, AL. Born

Dante Davine Ellington on 2/29/80 in Rochester, NY.

Tim Duncan

Kicker

ht. G-S wt. BIO

Signed with Philadelphia on 3/30/04 after spending

parts of the 2002-03 seasons with Arizona. Originally

signed as a rookie free agent with the Cardinals in
2002, was released during training camp but re

signed to the practice squad on 11/26/02 and pro
moted to the active roster for the season finale.

—^ Played in 5 games with the Cardinals in 2003, posting

23 pts (5-for-9 FGA’s). Connected on a game-winning

39-yd. FG in OT vs. SF (10/26/03). His 53 yarder vs.

the 49ers earlier in the game was the longest by a

Cardinal since ‘98. Began his college career at

Kentucky St. before transferring to Oklahoma where
he set the single season record for FGs (20) and pts

(ill) in 2001. Posted 313 career points (44 of 65 FGs).

Nailed 2 FGs in the Orange Bowl to help win the 2000

National Championship. As a kicker, punter, WR and

Eric McCaa

Running Back

ht. S-ia wvt. BIO

Allocated to Berlin of NFL Europe where he led the

league in rushing (148-669-4TDS) and yards from

scrimmage (1,037). Twice earned league POW honors
and earned World Bowl XII MVP honors with 167 yds.

rushing, including a 69-yd. TD. Was a member of the
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Eagles practice squad ir 2003 playoffs. A rookie free
agent signee with Chicago in 2002, was released dur
ing camp. After a brief stint with Washington in 2003
offseason, returned to the Bears on 5/1/03, but was
released during camp. Finished his college career
ranked 9th on Penn State’s all-time rushing list (2,518
yds). Led the Nittany Lions in rushing 3 times. As a
true freshman recorded 822 yds. on 127 carries and
posted the top single-game rushing total by a fresh
man in school history (206 yds. vs. Mich. St.).
Majored in recreation and park management. Earned
All-America honors at Red Bank (N)) Regional HS,
where he went 204-1,785-26105 rushing as a senior.
Born Eric Franklin McCoo on 9/06/80.

camps with the Eagles at linebacker. Was originally
signed by the Eagles as a rookie free agent in 2001,
only to be released during training camp that sum
mer. Re-signed with Philadelphia a year later, was
allocated to Frankfurt of NFL Europe, but was -
released by the Eagles once again during training
camp. During his four-year career at San lose State,
amassed 354 tackles while starting all 43 games. As
a senior. Josh made 122 tackles and 2 INTs to earn 2nd
team All-WAC honors. Also earned a selection to the
1998 CoSlDA/GTE District VIII academic All-America
team. Draws inspiration from his brother and former
Spartans teammate, Neil, who suffered a serious
injury during the 2000 season, which caused his foot
to be amputated. Neil made a miraculous recovery
and returned to the field in 2003. Wife, Kelli, gave
birth to their first child, a daughter named Madison
(8/8/01) while he was at training camp with the
Eagles in 2001. In order to make it home to see the
new mother and child, hitched a ride back to —
Philadelphia with Comcast SportsNet cameraman
Kevin Flatley. The couple also has a son, Aiden
(9/3/03). A golfer since the age of 9, he currently has
a 9 handicap. Majored in biology and would probably
be in the medical field if not for football. Joshua David
Parry was born on 4/5/78 in Sonora, CA.

niMCk Murphy
Punter

ht. S-tt wvt. IBB

The leading punter in NFL Europe from 2003-04,
signed with Philadelphia on 1/27/04 after two train
ing camp stints with Minnesota (2002-03). Allocated
to Scotland of NFL Europe in 2004 and led league
with a 41.0-yd. avg. Originally joined the Vikings as a
rookie free agent in 2002 but was released. Was allo
cated to Barcelona in 2003 and led the league with a
42.2-yd. avg. Transferred to Arizona St. from
Scottsdale CC in 1999. Punted 52 times for a 41.1 avg.
in 3 seasons at ASU and was a semifinalist for the Ray
Guy Award (nation’s top punter) in 2000. Also earned
All-PAC 10 honors as a junior. Earned a degree in
broadcasting and a minor in sociology. Was an all-city
and all-region performer at Desert Mountain HS in
Scottsdale, AZ. Also lettered in soccer and track. Born
Nicholas Jon Murphy on 10/22/79 in St. Louis, MO

Jason Short
Linebacker

ht. wt, BSa

Re-signed by the Eagles on 2/6/04 after spending the
latter portion of the 2003 season on the team’s prac
tice squad. Originally signed by the Eagles on
7/10/03 after a successful stint as a linebacker and
defensive end with NFL Europe’s Barcelona Dragons
in the spring of 2003. Was released, however, as part
of the team’s final roster cutdown. Also played pro- ^
fessionally for the AFL2’s Peoria Pirates in 2002, play
ing running back and linebacker for the Arena Cup
champions. Finished his career at Eastern Michigan
with 230 tackles and 3 sacks. Spent the 2004 offsea
son as a host at Chickie’s and Pete’s restaurant in

Philadelphia. Also participated in the Eagles 'Fouth
Partnership chess tournament. Was an all-conference
and all-county running back at Riverside HS in
Painesville, OH. Born on 7/15/78 in Painesville.

Josh Parry
Fullback

ht. B-g wt. gsa

Now entering his 4th training camp in Philadelphia,
Parry spent the entire 2003 season on the practice
squad as a fullback. Made a successful transition to
that position after spending the previous two training
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ing performances. A three-time All-MAAC selection
and the conference offensive rookie of the year in
2000, led the Dukes to the conference title in each of
his four seasons. The team went 37-8 overall and 26-
0 in conference during his career. Competed in the
high jump as a member of the Duquesne track team.
Majored in liberal arts. Starred at Reading (PA)
Central Catholic HS. Born Yardon St. Aubyn Brantley
on 7/8/82 in St. Thomas, Jamaica.

i

Mark. Bartasic

\

H/Mb RBCBlvBr

ht. E-l vrt. las

A four-time first-team all conference receiver at

Division iii Susquehanna, set the Middle Atlantic
Conference career receiving records for receptions
(275), yards (4,733) and touchdowns (55). Became
the first player in NCAA history to register 1,000 yards
receiving in each of his four seasons. His 55 receiving
TDs rank 4th all-time among all NCAA Divisions.
Graduated from Shikellamy HS in Sunbury, PA. Born
10/30/80 in Sunbury.

Regis Crawvfard
Center

ht. G-S wvt. 31G

A three-year starter at Arizona State, played both
guard and tackle. A second-team All-Pac 10 selection
in 2003, was named the team’s most outstanding
offensive lineman. As a senior, started 12 games at
right guard after spending his junior season as the
starting left tackle. Started 10 games as a sophomore
at right guard. Attended Morse HS in San Diego, CA,
where he earned all-county honors and was named
the city’s 0-lineman of the year in 1998. Majored in
business with aspirations of becoming a sports agent
after his football career is over. Born Regis Michael
Crawford on 1/28/81 in National City, CA.

Jan Bradley
Defensive Tackle

ht. G-a wt. 301

started 38 games at Arkansas State at both defensive
tackle and end, registering 217 tackles, 11 sacks, and
5 forced fumbles. Earned All-Sun Belt Conference
first-team honors in 2002 and 2003. Majored in

sports management. Graduated from Barton (AR) HS
where he was a standout LB and RB. Ranks 3rd on the
state’s career record list with 6,493 yds. and 63 rush
ing TDs. Born 1/13/81 in West Helena, AR. Anthony Fall

Center

ht. G-S wt. S3S

Began his career at San Diego State as a defensive
end before switching to the offensive line as a senior.
Started 6 games at guard in 2003. Registered 81 tack
les in three seasons at DE. Majored in criminal justice.
Graduated from Newbury Park (CA) HS where he was
selected to play in the California-Texas Shrine game.
Also lettered in baseball, wrestling, and basketball.
Born Anthony Foil on 3/6/80 in National City, CA. is
the nephew of former MLB shortstop, Tim Foli.

Yardan Brantley
Wide Receiver

ht. 5-11 wt. 135

Caught 152 passes for 2,550 yds. and 22 TDs in his
four seasons at Duquesne, totals that rank 3rd, 2nd,
and tied for 4th respectively, in school history, in 44
career games (41 starts) tallied eight loo-yd. receiv-
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Rannie Ghent Justin
Tight Entl

ht. G-S wt. SB3
Wide Receh

ht. B-a wvt.

Started 31 games and made at least one catch in 32 of
his final 33 contests at Mississippi St. Finished his
career 139-1,974-17 IDs receiving, 15-97 rushing and
6-129 (21-5 avg) on kickoff returns. His career recep
tion total ranks 3rd in school history, his receiving
yardage ranks 4th and his TD grabs rank tied for the
school record with Eric Moulds. A second-team All-

SEC pick as a senior, caught 62 passes for 880 yds.
and 9 IDs. Registered a career day with 172 yds. on 9
receptions vs. Houston in 2003. Redshirted in 1999.
Attended Pearl (MS) HS, where he was named first-
team all-metro at QB. An all-state track performer, he
also lettered in basketball. Majored in teaching and
coaching. Born justin Armand Jenkins on 12/10/80 in
Pearl, MS.

A four-year starter at Louisville, was the first player in
conference history to earn first-team All-Conference
USA honors all four years. Caught at least one pass in
each of his final 37 games. Battled back from a seri
ous knee injury in 2002 to finish his career with 120
receptions for 1,349 yds. and 15 TDs. In 2003, posted
34 receptions for 421 yds. and 4 TDs. Attended
Lakeland (EL) HS, where his team compiled a 42-2
record in his three varsity seasons. Was 15-234-5TDS
receiving as a senior, earning All-Polk County first-
team choice by the Tampa Tribune. Also lettered in
basketball and track. Majored in justice administra
tion. Born Ronnie Jerome Ghent (pronounced JENT)
on 1/5/80 in Lakeland, EL.

4^ -r*
Brandan Haw I»

Mike Labinjaft,.Carnerback

ht. 6-0 wvt. ROD Linebacker

ht. G-O wt. S41

A four-year starter at Rutgers (34 starts), finished his
career with 137 tackles, 8.5 sacks, 6 INTs, and 29
passes defensed. As a senior, notched 37 tackles and
3.5 sacks. Had two returns for TDs in 2003, a 61-yd.
INT return at Michigan State and an 88-yd. return
after a missed field goal vs. Navy, the latter of which
earned him Big East special teams player of the week
honors. As a junior, led the team with 4 INTs which
tied for 2nd in the Big East. Competed on the Scarlet
Knights indoor track team in the 55-meter dash. Was
an all-state and all-metro selection at Fairmont
Heights HS in Cheverly, MD. Also lettered in basket
ball and track. Born Brandon Kue Haw in 9/24/80 in
Cheverly, MD.

In three seasons at Michigan State, started 33 games
playing both outside and middle linebacker and fin
ished his career with 220 tackles, 11 sacks, and 4
INTs. His 33.5 tackles for a loss rank 5th on the
Spartan’s all-time list. Began his sophomore season
as a fullback before being moved to outside line-
backer. Was moved to middle linebacker as a junior
but returned to the strong side as a senior. Attended
St. Michael’s College HS in Toronto, Ontario, where he
tallied 2,600 all-purpose yds. and 19 TDs as a RB in -
1998. Born 7/8/80 in Toronto. Majored in economics.
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and 4 INTs. Was an all-metro player at Central HS In
St. Paul, MN. Majored in business management and
minored in marketing. Born Brandon joeseph
Pinderhughes 8/21/82 in Minneapolis.

Jerome Leslie
Wide Receiver

fit. 6-3 wt. R17

In four seasons at Virginia Union posted 76 recep
tions for 1,211 yds. and 14 IDs in 30 games. His recep
tion total ranks 3rd on the school’s all-time list. In
2003, hauled in 25 receptions for 460 yds. and 7 IDs.
Caught 31 passes for 410 yds. and 5 IDs in 2002.
Attended Carmel HS in Lake Carmel, NY. Majored in
finance economics. Born on 5/23/80 in Bronx, NY.

Jeremiah Pape
Wide Receiver

ht. 5-11 M. BOS

Was the leading kick returner in each of his four sea
sons at C.W. Post as well as the Pioneers leading
receiver in his final two campaigns. Set school
records for receptions (139) and receiving yds.
(2,435) in addition to hauling in 26 IDs. Returned 58
kickoffs for 1,657 yds. (28.6-yd. avg.) and 4 scores.
Also returned two punts for a TD. Broke the Pioneers
single-season mark for receptions (65) and yards
(1,118) as a senior, earning Northeast 10 Conference
offensive player of the year honors. Totaled 2,316
combined net yards and 16 TDs in 2003. Graduated
from Sewanhaka HS in Floral Park, NY, the same HS
that produced QB VinnyTestaverde. Holds a degree in
broadcasting. Born 1/11/81 in Oceanside, NY.

Carlas Perei
Wide Receiver

ht. B-a irt. BIO

Posted 106 catches for 1,313 yards and 11 TDs at
Florida in 43 games (25 games). In 2003, hauled in 36

—- passes for 541 yds. and 4 TDs. Started the first 11
games of 2002 before breaking his right fibula vs.
South Carolina. Registered 58 receptions for 591 yds.
and 4 TDs prior to the injury. Was a SuperPrep All-
America selection at Hoboken

aged 32.2 yds. per catch (25 for 804 yds.) and scored
9 TDs as a senior. His two brothers, Danny, who
worked in the World Trade Center, and Euris, a US
Marine who often spent time at the Pentagon, luckily
were not at either location on 9/11/01. Majored in reli
gion. Born Carlos Andres Perez on 9/15/80 in Santo

_  Domingo, Dominican Republic.

HS where he aver-

ureg Richmond
Linebacker

ht. 6^1 wt. S3S

Played both outside linebacker and defensive end at
Oklahoma State and posted 21.5 career sacks, the
3rd-highest total in team history, including 12.5 as a
senior, earning All-Big 12 first-team honors. Broke
into the starting lineup as a sophomore. Was a LB and
QB at Douglass HS in Oklahoma City, OK, where he
also played basketball and track. Holds a degree in
hotel & restaurant administration. Born Greg Tywon
Richmond on 7/15/81 in Oklahoma City.

Brandan
Pinderhughes
Free Safety/Camerbach

ht. 6-0 wvt. S04

A two-year starter at FS for Nebraska-Omaha.
Transferred from North Dakota St. College of Science
where he played for 2 seasons at the JUCO level. Led
the Mavericks as a senior with 136 tackles, 3 sacks
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2004 ALPHABETICAL ROSTER (as of June 16)
NFL

NO NAME

57 Adams, Keith
2  Akers, David

73 Andrews, Shawn

19 Bartosic, Mark
88 Bartrum, Mike

POS HT WT

5-11 223 11/22/79 4 ClemsonLB

5-10 200 12/09/79 6 LouisviileK

T/G 6-4 340 12/25/82 R Arkansas

WR 6-1 195 10/30/80 R Susquehanna
TE/LS 6-4 245 6/23/70 11 Marshall

DOB EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ.
W-Dal-02

FA-99

Di-04

FA-04
FA-00

Atlanta, Ga.

Lexington, Ky.
Camden, Ark.

Sunbury, Pa.
Pomeroy, Oh.

Sanford, FI.

Barton, Ark.

Reading, Pa,

2  Southern Mississippi McComb, Ms.
3  South Carolina

4  Nebraska

4 Mississippi
1  Miami

Ft. Lawn, SC

Collins, Ms.

Greenbelt, Md

11 Blake, left

79 Bradley, Jon

13 Brantley, Yardon

74 Bridges, Jeremy
24 Brown, Sheldon

28 Buckhalter, Correll RB

56 Burgess, Derrick

52 Ciark, Howard
61 Ciarke, Adrien

79 Crawford, Regis

66 Darilek, Trey
20 Dawkins, Brian

10 Detmer, Koy
86 Dickerson, Kori

6  Duncan, Tim

T/G

LB

T/G

QB
DT

WR

CB

LB

G

C

FS

QB
TE

K

6-1 223 12/04/70 13 East Carolina

6-0 301 1/13/81 R Arkansas State

5-11 195 7/08/82 R Duquense

 6-4 301 4/19/80

5.-1° ^00 3/15./79
6-0 222 10/06/78

/DE 6-2 266 8/12/78

6-1 227 2/08/80

6-5 330 3/26/81 R Ohio State
6-2 316 1/28/81 R Arizona State

 6-5 310 4/23/81 R UTEP

6-0 210 10/13/73 9 Clemson

6-1 195 7/05/73 8 Colorado

6-4 250 12/06/78 1  use

6-2 210 6/12/79 2  Oklahoma

FA-Arz-04

FA-04

FA-04

D6-03
P2b-02

,

Pennsauken, NJ

Shaker Heights, Oh. 073-04
San Die.go, Ca.

San Antonio, Tx.

Jacksonvilie, FI.

San Antonio, Tx.

Los Angeles, Ca.
Clinton, Ok.

D4-01

D3-01
FA-04

FA-04

D4b-04

D2b-96

Dya-97
FA-02

fa-04i

T  6-6 330 2/29/80 1 Alabama

LB 6-3 247 11/20/77 3 Brigham Young
C  6-4 312 11/08/81 2 Alabama

C  6-5 295 3^6/80 R San Diego State
C/G 6-2 300 9/21/77 5 Robert Morris

C  6-3 305 6/04/81 R UNLV

TE 6-2 253 1/05/80 R Louisviiie

DT 6-3 298 8/02/74 9 Notre Dame

DE 6-2 272 6/05/80 2 Miami
QB 6-3 218 11/26/80 R Delaware

64 Ellington, Dante

59 Ena, Justin

50 Ephraim, Alonzo

76 Foil, Anthony
63 Fraley, Hank

Leighton, Al.
Shelton, Wa.

Birmingham, Al.

Newbury Park, Ca,
Gaithersburg, Md.

San Pedro, Ca.

Lakeland, FI.

Jenison, Mi.

Camden, NJ

Cheraw, SC

Sulphur Springs, Tx, D6-02
Bushnell, FI.

Cheverly, Md.
Jackson, Tn.
Columbus, Ga

FA-03
FA-02

FA-03

FA-04
W-Pit-

D7C-04

FA-04
FA-De

D4-03
D6a-0

FA-02

FA-04
FA-02

FA-03

00

75 Furio, Dominic

83 Ghent, Ronnie

96 Grasmanis, Paul
65 Green, Jamaal
9  Hall, Andy

n-00

4

51 Harrison, Tyreo

33 Hart, Clinton

23 Haw, Brandon

77 Hicks, Artis
29 Hood, Roderick

67 Jackson, Jamaal
16 Jenkins, Justin

8  Johnson, Dirk

LB 6-2 238 5/15/80 3 Notre Dame

FS 6-0 205 7/20/77 2 Central Florida CC

CB 6-0 200 9/24/80 R Rutgers

T  6-4 320 11/28/78 3 Memphis
CB 5-11 196 10/03/81 2 Auburn

G/C 6-4 330 5/08/80 1 Delaware State

WR 6-0 213 12/10/80 R Mississippi State

P  6-0 205 6/01/75 2 Northern Colorado

DE 6-5 275 10/23/79 2 Shippensburg
LB 6-1 240 2/22/78 5 Michigan

DE 6-3 265 8/03/75 8 Rice

DE 6-4 265 9/03/76 6 Fiorida

LB 6-0 241 7/08/80 R Michigan State

6-6 328 4/22/80 2 Louisiana Tech
6-0 200 5/10/80 1 LSU

WR 6-3 217 5/23/80 R Virginia Union

TE 6-6 252 10/05/71 7 Brigham Young
WR 6-0 180 2/12/80 2 Illinois

SS 6-1 211 4/29/80 3 Colorado
RB 5-10 212 6/03/80 2 Brigham Young

71 Mayberry, Jermane G/T 6-4 325 8/29/73 9 Texas A8iM-Kingsville  Floresville, Tx.

Miami, FI,

Pearl, Ms.

Montrose, Co,

York, Pa.
Potomac, Md.

62 Johnson, Ron
55 Jones, Dhani

94 Kalu, N.D.

93 Kearse,Jevon
50 Labinjo, Mike

68 Lavergne, Damian T
27 Lejeune, Norman S

18 Leslie, Jerome

89 Lewis, Chad

83 Lewis, Greg

32 Lewis, Michael
34 Mahe, Reno

San Antonio, T

Baton Rouge,

RB 5-10 210 9/06/80 1 Penn State Red Bank, NJ

6-2 264 12/15/78 2 Miami Pompano Beach, FI. Di-03

FA-03

FA-04

FA-03

FA-03
FA-NY

x.

Ft. Myers, Fi.
Toronto, Ont.

FA-Wa

La.
Bruslv, La.

Lake Carmei, NY

Orem, Ut,

Matteson, II.

Richmond, Tx.
Salt Lake City, Ut. FA-03

Di-96

FA-03

WR 6-4 210 3/08/80 2 Virginia Richmond, Va,

6-2 240 11/25/76 6 Syracuse Chicago, il.

G-04
s-01

FA-Ten-04
FA-04

FA-03

D7-03
FA-04

W-StL-99

FA-03
D2a-02

25 McCoo, Eric

95 McDougle, Jerome DE

80 McMullen, Billy
5  McNabb, Donovan QB

D3-03

Di-99
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NFL

NO NAME

46 Mikell, Quintin

84 Mitchell, Freddie

85 Morey, Sean

3  Murphy, Nick
81 Owens, Terrell

POS HT wr DOB EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ.

FA-03
Di-01

FA-03

FA-04
T-Bal/SF-04

fa-03

fa-04

Dyb-04

FA-04
Dea-oo

5-10 206 9/16/80 2 Boise State

WR 6-0 195 11/28/78 4 UCLA

WR 5-11 200 2/26/76 3 Brown

5-11 188 10/22/79 1 Arizona State
WR 6-3 226 12/07/73 9 Tenn-Chattanooga

P

FB 6-2 250 4/05/78 1 San lose State

WR 6-0 210 9/15/80 R Florida

RB 5-9 200 3/22/81 R Maryland
204 8/21/82 R Nebraska-Omaha

WR 6-3 180 4/23/77 5 Southern Mississippi Forest, Ms

Eugene, O

WR 5-11 205 1/11/81 R C.W. Post

DT 6-3 303 10/20/80 2 Tulsa

5-11 202 2/11/82 R South Florida

LB 6-2 222 10/16/73 7 Michigan State

s

LB 6-1 235 7/15/81 R Oklahoma State

FB 6-2 250 9/04/74 7 Stanford

6-7 330 11/27/73 9 Michigan

CB 5-10 194 4/08/81 3 Florida

T

LB 6-4 254 7/15/78 1 Eastern Michigan
DT 6-2 293 3/02/77 5 Florida State

S r.
Lakeland, FI.

Marshfield, Ma.

Scottsdale, Az.

Alexander City, Al.

Sonora, Ca.

Hoboken, N)

Philadelphia, Pa.
St. Paul, Mn.

49 Parry, josh
17 Perez, Carlos

35 Perry, Bruce

39 Pinderhughes, Brandon FS/CB 6-0
87 Pinkston, Todd

18 Pope, Jeremiah

91 Rayburn, Sam

30 Reed.J.R.

58 Reese, ike
98 Richmond, Gre.g

48 Ritchie, Jon

69 Runyan,Jon

26 Sheppard, Lito

52 Short, Jason
90 Simon, Corey

53 Simoneau, Mark
82 Smith, LJ.

41 Tapeh, Thomas
78 Thomas, Hollis
72 Thomas, Tra

LB 6-0
TE

FB

DT

T

Floral Park, NY

Chickasha, Ok.

Tampa, FI.
Cincinnati, Oh.
Oklahoma City, Ok

Mechanicsburg, Pa. FA-Oak-03
FA-Ten-oo

FA-04

FA-03

043-04

D5-98
FA-04

Flint, Mi.

Jacksonville, FI,

Painesville, Oh.

Di-02

FA-03
Pompano Beach, FI. Di-00

Smith Center, Ks.

Highland Park, NJ
St. Paul, Mn.

St. Louis, Mo.

Deland, FI.

T-Atl-0 245 1/16/77 5 Kansas State

6-3 258 5/13/80 2 Rutgers

6-1 243 3/28/80 R Minnesota

6-0 306 1/10/74 9 Northern Illinois
6-7 349 11/20/74 7 Florida State

3

D2-03

D5-04

FA-96
Di-98

6-3 294 6/15/77 5 Tennessee
6-2 210 12/02/82 R UCLA

6-0 237 1/12/75 7 Mississippi
3  Villanova

5-9 177 2/25/81 R Colorado State

97 Walker, Darwin
21 Ware, Matt

DT Walterboro, SC

Los Angeles, Ca,
Macon, Ms,

Ft. Washington, Md. D3-02

Colorado Springs, Co. D6b-04

W-Arz-o

D3-O4

FA-GB-0

o

CB

354 Wayne, Nate

36 Westbrook, Brian RB/KR 5-10 205 9/02/79

LB

31 Wynn, Dexter CB

POS NO NAME

36 Westbrook, Brian RB/KR

POS

39 Pinderhughes, Brandon FS/CB

41 Tapeh, Thomas
46 Mikell, Quintin
48 Ritchie, Ion

49 Parry, |osh
50 Ephraim, Alonzo C

F

S

F
F

50 Labinfo, Mike

51 Harrison, Tyreo
52 Short, jason

52 Clark, Howard

53 Simoneau, Mark
54 Wayne, Nate

55 Jones, Dhani
S6 Burgess, Derrick LB/DE

B

B
B

LB

LB
LB
LB

LB

LB
LB

57 Adams, Keith
58 Reese, Ike

59 Ena, Justin
61 Clarke, Adrien
62 Johnson, Ron

63 Fraley, Hank
64 Ellington, Dante T

L
L

L
G
D

C

65 Green, Jamaal
66 Daritek, Trey
67 Jackson. Jamaal G/C

B
B

B

E

/G

DE

T/G

68 Lavergne, Damian T

69 Runyan, Jon
71 Mayberry, jermane G/T

T

72 Thomas, Tra

POSNO NAME
2  Akers, David

3  Murphy, Nick
5  McNabb, Donovan
6  Duncan, Tim
8  Johnson, Dirk

9  Hall, Andy

10 Detmer, Koy
11 Blake, Jeff

13 Brantley, Yardon
16 Jenkins, Justin

17 Perez, Carlos
18 Leslie, Jerome

18 Pope, Jeremiah
19 Bartosic, Mark
20 Dawkins, Brian

21 Ware, Matt

23 Haw, Brandon

24 Brown, Sheldon
25 McCoo, Eric
26 Sheppard, Lito

27 Lejeune, Norman
28 Buckhalter, Correll

29 Hood, Roderick
30 Reed.J.R.
31 Wynn, Dexter

32 Lewis, Michael
33 Hart, Clinton

34 Mahe, Reno

35 Perry, Bruce

m NAME

73 Andrews, Shawn

74 Bridges, Jeremy
75 Furio, Dominic
76 Foli, Anthony

77 Hicks. Artis
78 Thomas, Hollis

79 Bradley, Jon
79 Crawford, Regis

80 McMullen, Billy
81 Owens. Terrell

82 Smith, Lj.

83 Ghent, Ronnie
83 Lewis, Greg
84 Mitchell, Freddie
8s Morey, Sean
86 Dickerson, Kori

87 Pinkston, Todd
88 Bartrum, Mike

89 Lewis, Chad

90 Simon, Corey
91 Rayburn, Sam
93 Kearse, Jevon

94 Kalu, N.D.
95 McDougle, Jerome
96 Grasmanis, Paul

97 Walker, Darwin
98 Richmond, Greg

T/GK
P T/G
QB C
K C
P T

QB DT

QB DT

QB C
WR WR
WR WR
WR TE

WR TE
WR WR
WR WR

FS WR
CB TE
CB WR

TE/LSCB

RB TE
CB DT

S DT

RB DE

CB DE

S DE

CB DT

SS DT
FS LB
RB
RB T
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 12-4, 1st in NFC East

Head Coach: Andy Reid
RUSHING NO, ^ ̂  LONG TO
Westbrook 117 613 5.2 62t 7

542 4.3 64TBuckhalter 126

96 463 4,8Staley 22 5

71 355 5.0McNabb 34 3

5  52 10.4Thrash 47 0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ LG TO
34 815 24.0 54 0

23 487 21.2 47 0Westbrook

93 13.3 24 0

Thrash

Morey 7

Ritchie

Pinkston

1

1

Mitchell

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
S-08 L 0-17 Tampa Bay

S-14 L 10-31 New Engla

S-28 W 23-13

0-05 W 27-25

0-12 L 21-23

0-19 W 14-10

0-26 W 24-17

N-02 W 23-16

N-10 W 17-14

N-16 W 28-10

N-23 W 33-20

N-30 W 25-16

D-07 W 36-10 Dallas

D-15 W 34-27 AT Miami

0-21 L 28-31 OT San Francisco 67,866

nd

at Buffalo

Washington

AT Dallas

AT NY Giants

NYIets
AT Atlanta

at Green Bay

New York Giants 67,867

New Orleans 67,802

at Carolina 72,977

69,773

73,780

67,772

67,624

73,305

67,792

63,648

78,883

67,853

70,064

70,291

D-27 W 31-7 AT Washington 76,766
NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF

1-11 W 20-17 OT Green Bay 67,707
NFC CHAMPIONSHIP

1-18 L 3-14 Carolina 67,862

ML

1  0

-11 0

1 -8 -8.0 -8 0

Eagles

Opponents

65 1387 213 54 0

74 1590 21.5 54 11 1.0

 -11 -11.0

Eagles 417 2015

Opponents 461 2071

4.8 64t

4.5 76t

23 SCORING TO RU PA RI PM
Akers

Westbrook 13 7 4 2

Buckhalter 9 8 1 0

Staley

McNabb

Ritchie

Mitchell

Pinkston

7  5 2 0

3  3 0 0

3  0 3 0

2  0 2 0

2  0 2 0

re s PIS

0  0 0 0 42/42 24/29 0 114
0  78

13

RECEIVING Na YDS AVG LONG TO

49 558 11.4 51 1Thrash

332 9.0 38 4Westbrook 37

575 16.0 59 2Pinkston 36

36 382 10.6 52t 2Staley

498 14.2 39 2Mitchell 35

27 321 11,9 36 1Smith

29 1C.Lewis 23 293 12.7

12 3Ritchie 17 86 5.1

27 1Buckhalter 10 133 13.3

25 0G.Lewis 6 95 15.8

5  0Mahe 5  5.01

2  0

-7 0

McMullen 1

McNabb

2  2.0

-7 -7.0i

0  54

1 0 0 1

1 0 1 0

1 0 1 0

1 0 1 0

0  42

0  18

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

Kalu

C.Lewis

Smith

Thrash

43 23 17 3 42/42 24/29 1 374Eagles

Opponents 32 13 17 2 27/28 22/30 0 287

res M9 20-29 30-39 4049 5^
0/0 9/9 7/7 6/10 2/3

0/0 9/9 7/7 6/10 2/3

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP.
Eagles 279 3273

Opponents 337 3484

11.7 59

10.3 60t

17 Akers
Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Ah 69/190
3rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Ah
4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play
NetYards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

NetYards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yaros Lost
Gross Yards

An./COMPLETIONS
Completion Pa.

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg.

Penalties/Yards

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing
Returns

302
105

156
41

36.3

3/7
42.9

28:17

5035

314.7

944

5.3

2015

125.9

417
3020

188.8

43/253
3273

484/279
57.6
11

79/40.6
79/34.6

96/817

21/11
43

23
17

3

306
17 Eagles

Opponents 0/0 10/10 5/7 4/7 3/6
116

171
INTS

M.Lewis

Vincent

Sheppard

Wayne

YDS AVG LONG

31 10.3 23

28 9.3 28

34 34.0 34

33 33.0 33

15 15.0 15t

10 10.0 10

5  5.0 5

2  2.0 2

0  0.0 0

NO,19
Akers: () (57G) (26G,34G,22G) (52G.36G) () ()
(55N,30G) (21G,256,41B,40G) (47N.21G) ()

(36G,41G.42G,33G) (35G,48G.38G,296) (226,216)

(466,426) (42N,47N) (26G)
Opponents: (23G) (27G) (51N) (48G,45G,37G,536)

(51G,226,28G) (39G) (30G,55N) (40G,25G,46G)
(45N) (30G) (45B) (20G,32N,38N,49N) (29G)

(27G,506)(33G,25G,226) (52N)

3 0
78/221

3 035.3
1 08/22
1 036.4

Kalu 1 131:43
Brown

Hood

Taylor

Dawkins

1 05307
1 0331.7

1058 1 0

5.0 1 0
Sacks: Simon 7.5, Walker 6.0, Kalu 5.5. Wayne
3.0, M.Lewis 2.0, Rayburn 2.0, Simoneau 2.0,

Whiting 2.0, Brown 1.0, Grasmanis 1.0, Hart 1.0,
Reese 1.0, Coleman 0.5, Dawkins 0.5, Eagles 38.0,
Opponents 43.0

2071 EAGL£S

Opponents

13 158 12.2

11 161 14.6

34 1

34 1129.4
461

3236
PUNTING Na YDS mm m IM LG B
D.Iohnson 79 3207 40.6 10 27 60 0

79 3207 40.6 10 27 60 0

Opponents 78 3037 38.9 2 20 69 1

Eagles

202.3

38/248
USUAL STARTERS

3484
LDE Brandon Whiting
LDT Corey Simon
ROT Darwin Walker
ROE N.D. Kalu

559/337 WR Todd Pinkston
LT Tra Thomas
LG IohnWelbourn
C  Hank Fraley
R6 BobbieWiLUAMS(11) WILINateWayne

lERMANEMayberry (5) MLB Mark Simoneau
RT joN Runyan SAM Carlos Emmons
TE CHAD Lewis (W) LCB Troy Vincent (13

L.|.SMITH(5) RCBLiTO SHEPPARD (9)
WR lAMEs Thrash Bobby Taylor (7)
QB Donovan McNabb SS Michael Lewis

Brian Westbrook (8) FS Clinton hart (9
Brian Dawkins (7)

RB
CoRREa Buckhalter (5)

60.3
PUNT RETURNS RET TO YDS ̂  15
Westbrook

Mahe

Sheppard

Thrash

20 16 306 15.3 84t 2

6  6 55 9.2 17 0

4  1 15 3.8 5 0

2  2.0 2 01  1

13

78/38.9

78/33.6
129/1105

26/13
Eagles

Opponents

31 24 378 12.2 84t 2

35 15 272 7.8 72 0
32

13

17
2-Pt. Conversions: Eagles 0-1, Opponents 1-42

DucE Staley (4)

FB )0N Ritchie
Leading Tacklers: Simoneau 149, Wayne 135,

M.Lewis 132, Emmons 123, Kalu 74, Vincent 70,

Simon 64, Walker 64, Hart 61, Whiting 58

SCORE BY PERIODS QX 02 54 OJ PTO
Eagles

Opponents

82 102 59 131 0 374

43 91 62 88 3 287

Pro BowLSELEaiONS: QB Donovan McNabb, DT

Corey Simon, CB Troy Vincent
to Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO m ]nt !nt% Sao« Rating
478 275 3216 57.5 6.73 16 3.3 11 2.3 59 43/253 79.6
5  3 32 60.0 6.40 0 0.0 0 0.0 15 0/0 78.8
1  1 25 100.0 25.00 1 100.0 0 0.0 25T 0/0 158.3

484 279 3273 57.6 6.76 17 3.5 11 2.3 59 43/253 80.5
559 337 3484 60.3 6.23 17 3.0 13 2.3 60t 38/248 78.7

Passing
McNabb
Detmer

Mitchell
Eagles
Opponents

S04 P h i l a d e l p h i a E ag l e s . com
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2003 INDIVIDUAL DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

TACKLES
Total Solo Asst Loss Sacks Hur M K5 £E EE

2  2 0 A 2 0149 89 60 3
3  6 1 4 3 0135 70 65 5

3  7 2 1132 78 54 0 2
0  2 0 5 1 1123 62 61 5

4  5.5 21 1 2 0 374 33 41
0  0 3 6 0 170 47 23 2

2  7.5 25 0 2 2 164 45 19
6  19 0 0 1 264 36 28 4
1  2 0 7 0 161 39 22 1
2  12 0 0 1 158 31 27 2
0  3 1 15 1 055 39 16 1
1  3 1 10 1 0

For Quarterback

55 38 17 1

SPECIAL TEAMS

Tkls Bye 1st FF FR bp P[S
28 76 57 0 1 2 294

PLAYER

SiMONEAU, LB
Wayne, LB
M.Lewis, SS
Emmons, LB
Kalu, DE
Vincent, CB
Simon, DT
Walker, DT/DE
Hart, FS
Whiting, DE/DT
Sheppard, CB
Brown, CB
Dawkins, FS
Reese, LB
Thomas, DT
Taylor, CB
McDougle, DE
Coleman, DE
Rayburn, DT
Hood, CB
Mikell, S
Grasmanis, DT
Flanigan, DT
Adams, LB
TEAM
TOTALS

Player

51 32 19
46 31 15
30 19 11
28 21

Morey
Reese 21 105 18 0 0 3 204

22 105 18 0 0 1 200Mikell
22 92 19 0 0 1 168
21 34 35 0 0 0 155Hood

Adams
Brown

30 67 12 0 0 0 137
19 85 1 0 0 2 116
7  63 11 0 0 0 113Bartrum

Harrison 14 62 9 0 0 0 101
0  82 0 0 0 0 89Ephraim

Smith 14 68 3 0 0 2 82
Fraley 0  72 0 0 0 0 72

0.5 2 G.Lewis
Ritchie

11 5  16 0 0 0 591 1  5 2  0
4 1 7 0  2  1 59 1 0 0 0 54

Williams 0 55 0 0 0 0 51
Westbrook 5 10 3 0 0 5 48

0  43 0 0 0 0 45

1  1
0  1 0 0

7  0 0 1 1 10 0 0
1  0 6 0 0 1 0

10 5 5 0 0.5 1 0 0 0 0
7  5 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
7  4 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
7 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6  4 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 0
6  2 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
3  2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

1254 739 515 39 38 133 13 80 18 13

3 0

13 5 Runyan
Hart 11 20 2 0 0 0 31

0  20 0 0 0 0 29
0  28 0 0 0 0 28

1  0 0 0 6 270

McDougle
T.Thqmas
Thrash
Hicks 0  32 0 0 0 0 26
Buckhalter 2 17 30 0 0 26

0  25 0 0 0 0 21C.Lewis
M.Lewis 0  14 00 0 1 21

0  6 0 0 0 0 20
1 0 0 0 20

Simon
Dickerson 3
D.Iohnson 1 0 0 0 0 4 19

6  1 0 0 0 3 18Akers
INTERCEPTIONS: (13)

Vincent (3) ■ 1-28 vs. TB, i-o at Dal., i-o
vs. NYG

M. Lewis (3) ● 1-23 vs. NY|, 1-5 at Mia.,
1-3 at Was.

Dawluns (1) ● i-o at Mia.
Brown (1) ■ i-io vs. Dal.

Hood (1) ■
Kalu(lV:

■  1-5 vs. Was.
■ 1-15-iTD vs. Was.

Sheppard (1) -1-34 at Atl.
Taylor (1) ■ 1-2 vs. Dal.
Wayne (i) ■ 1-33 at GB

Kalu 0 3  0 0 0 0 18
9  0 0 0 0 170Whiting

Welbourn 0  19 0 0 0 0 15
8  0 0 0 0 140Rayburn

Walker  0 5 0 0 0 0 10
SiMONEAU 1 7 0 0 0 0 10
Mahe 0  0 0 0 0 2QUARTERBACK SACKS: (38)

0  8 0 0 0 0WayneSimon (7.5) ■ 1 vs. NE, 1 at But., 1 at
NYG, 1 vs. NYG, 1 vs. NO, .5 at Mia.,
1 vs. 5F, 1 at Was.

Walker (6) -1 vs. Was., 1 vs. NY), 1 at
Atl., 1.5 vs. NYG, 1 at Dal., .5 at Was.

Kalu (5.5)-lat NYG, 1 vs. NY), .5 vs.
NYG, a vs. Dal., 1 at Mia,, 1 vs, SF

I ■ 1 at Atl., 1 vs. NO, 1 at Car.
-latDaL.iatGB

Rayburn (2) -1 vs. Dal., 1 at Was.

Wayne (3)
Lewis (2) ■

Simoneau (2) -1 vs. Was,, 1 at NYG
Whitin '■
Brown
Grasmanis (i)-i vs. NE
Hart{i)-iatAtl,
Reese (1) ■ 1 at Was,
Coleman (.5) - .5 at Was.
Dawkins (.5) - .5 at Mia.
Team (3) ● 3 at GB

-1 at Car,, 1 at Was.
1 at But.

Detmer
Grasmanis 0 1 0 0 0 0 5
H.Thomas 0 1 0 0 0 0 5
McMullen 0 5 0 0 0 0 5

0  1 0 0 0 1 5

Brutley
Sheppard
Emmons
Mayberry

1  3 0 0 0 0 4
2  2 0 0 0 0 4
0  3 0 0 0 0 3
0  3 0 0 0 0 3
0  3 0 0 0 0 3R.Iohnson

Taylor 0  3 0 0 0 0 3
0  2 0 0 0 0 2FUMBLE RECOVERIES: (14) Vincent

MitchellKalu (3) ■ 2-0 vs. NO, 1-0 at Was.
Walker (2).
Emmons (1)
Hart (1) -1-0 at But.
Hood (1) ■ 1-27 at But,
Lewis (1)-1-0 atGB

1-0 at GB, 1-0 at Car.
-1-0 vs. SF

Morey (i)-I-o at Atl.
Reese (1) ■ i-o vs. NY)
Simon (1) -1-0 at NYG
Vincent (1) ● 1-0 vs. NO
Whiting M-1-0 at NYG

0  1 0 0 0 1 1
Coleman 0 1 0 0 0 J) 0

Blocked Punt: Ike Reese (vs. NY))
Blocked Field Goal; Michael Lewis (vs. NO)

Special Teams Key; tkls (total 
(blocks), 1st (first man downrield in coverage), ff
(forced rumbles), fr (fumbles recovered), bp (big
plays), pts (production points as graded by
coaching staff)

tackles).
SINGLE GAME BESTS IN 2003

Tackles; 17 by Carlos Emmons vs. TB
Solo Tackles; 10 (twice) by Michael Lewis

atGB andvs. SF
Assisted Tackles; 10 by Carlos Emmons

vs.TB

Perceptions; 1 (13 times) last by
Michael Lewis at Was,

Passes Def.; 4 by Bobby Taylor vs. SF
Forced Fumbles; 1 (18 times) last by

Corey Simon at Was.
Tackles for Loss; 2 (three times) by Ike Fumble Recoveries; 2 by N.D. Kalu vs. NO

Special Teams Tackles; 5 by Keith Adams
vs. NYG

Inte

Reesevs.NE;N,D. Kalu vs. NYG;
Carlos Emmons at Car.

TOUCHDOWNS: (1)
Kalu (1) - vs. Was. (15-yd. INT return)

Sacks; 1.5 by Darwin Walker vs, NYG

P h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . com BOS



2003 PLAYOFF STATISTICS

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF

Ml W 20-17 OT Green Bay
NFC CHAMPIONSHIP

M8 L 3-14 Carolina

ATT. RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

Staley

McNabb

Buckhalter 20

18 124 6.9 22 0

13 117 9.0

60 3.0

41 0

9  0

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ B IN LG B

D.Iohnson 11 449 40.8 1 3 54 0
Eagles

Opponents 15 599 39.9 2 5 59 0

11 449 40.8 1 3 54 0

67,707

67,862 Eagles 51

Opponents 77

301 5.9 41 0

4.7 33 1365
PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS AVG LG TD

5  2 37 7.4 12 0Mahe

1  0 11 11.0 11 0Sheppard

OPP.TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES RECEIVING Na YDS

C.Lewis

Pinkston 7 95

106

Staley

Mitchell 6 75

7 59

Smith

Buckhalter 3 31

3 43

Thrash

Mahe

Ritchie

2 18

1

1 1

m LONG ID
13.3 27 0

13.6 45 1

8,4 19 1

12.5 28 0

14.3 23 0

10.3 23 0

9  09.0

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg.

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg, Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards

Att./Completions
Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg.

Penalties/Yards

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing

Returns

37 30

14 17 6  2 48 8.0 12 0

6  2 27 4.5 15 0

Eagles

Opponents20 12

3 1

6/30 14/32 KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG l£ TO
8  187 23.4 36 0Thrash20.0 43.8

0/13/4 Eagles

Opponents

8  187 23.4 36 0

6  140 23.3 40 0
75.0 0.0

8.0 029:57 30:03
1.0 1 0652 637

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5^

0/0 0/0 2/3 1/1 0/0

0/0 0/0 2/3 1/1 0/0

F^Eagles

Opponents 24

38 436 11.5

281 11.7

45 2

44 3
326.0 318.5

Akers
139 120

Eagles

Opponents 0/0 1/1 0/0 0/0 0/0
4.7 5.3

INTS

Dawkins

NO. YDS AVG LONG TO

1  35 35.0 35 0
301 365

182,5150.5
Akers: (33N,37G,31G) (41G)

Opponents: (21G)()
Eagles

Opponents

1  35 35.0 35 0

4  13 3.3 13 0

7751

351 272

175.5 136.0

1/913/85 An ^ Yds Cmp% Yd/^ TO TO% !n! In!% Long Sa^ Rating

61 31 348 50.8 5.70 2 3.3 3 4.9 45 12/77 58.6

14 7 88 50.0 6.29 0 0.0 1 7.1 27 1/8 40.2

75 38 436 50.7 5.81 2 2.7 4 5.3 45 13/85 55.2

42 24 281 57.1 6.69 3 7.1 1 2.4 44 1/9 91.5

Passing
436 281 McNabb

Detmer75/38 42/24
50.7 57.1 Eagles

Opponents4 1

11/40.8

11/36.5

15/39.9

15/34.1 Special Teams Tackles: Adams 3, Mikell 2, Hood

1, Hart 1, Morey 1, Ena 1, D.Johnson 1, G.Lewis

1, Akers 1, Total 12

Sacks: Reese 1.0, Eagles 1.0, Opponents 13.0
7/59 11/80

4/1 1/0
2 4
0 1

DEFENSIVE STATS2 3
For Quarterback

Total Solo Asst Loss Sacks Hur

0  na

0  NA

0  NA

0  NA

0  NA

TACKLES

16 11 5 0

15 011 4

12 9 3 0

8 00

7 7 0 0

0 0

INI FF FR
0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

1  0 00

1  0 01

3  0 00

1  1 00

0  0 0 0

1  0 00

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

1  0 00

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

1  0 0

PLAYER
SCORE BY PERIODS Q1 Q2 ̂  95 ̂  PTO

0 10 0 10 3 23Eagles

14 7 7 3 0 31Opponents

Wayne, LB

SiMONEAU, LB

M.Lewis, SS

Dawkins, F5

Taylor, CB

Reese, LB

Walker, DT

Vincent, CB

Simon, DT

Kalu, DE

Brown, CB

Whiting, DE

Coleman, DE

McDougle, DE

Rayburn, DT

Sheppard, CB

Adams, LB

Hood, CB
TOTALS

SCORING TO RUPARI EAI
Akers

Pinkston 1 0 1 0

Staley 1 0 1 0

FG S PTS

0  0 0 0 2/2 3/4 0 11
0  6

.0 6_

7 7 0 0 1 NA

6 5 1 0 0  NA

0  NA6 4 2 0
2  0 2 0 2/2 3/4 0 23Eagles

Opponents 4 1 3 0 4/4 1/1 0 31
6 34 2 0 NA

6 3 3 1 0  NA

5 5 0 1 0 NA
2-Pt. Conversions: Eagles 0-0, Opponents 0-0

4 3 1 0 0  NA

3 3 0 0 0 NA

2 1 1 0 0  NA

2 0 2 0 0 NA

1 1 0 0 0  NA

0  NA

0  NA

01 1 0

0 0

107 83 24 5 1  0 1 9 1 0
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THE LAST TIME ...

SHUTOUT

By Eagles:
By Opponent:

12/1/96
9/8/03

24-0 vs. NY Giants
17-0 vs. Tampa Bay

HELD OPPONENT WITHOUT A TOUCHDOWN

By Eagles: 1/11/03 Eagles win vs
12/21/02

1/18/04

9/8/03

. Atlanta, 20-6 (2 FGs) [playoffs]
Eagles win at Dallas 27-3 (1 EG)
Panthers win at Philadelphia, 14-3 (1 EG) [playoffs]
Buccaneers win at Philadelphia, 17-0

By Opponent:

SAFETY SCORED

By Eagles: 12/7/03

1/19/02

9/9/96

Cowboys long snapper Matt Lehr snapped ball out of the end zone at
Philadelphia
Sean Landeta runs out of the back of the end zone at Chicago [playoffs]
Rodney Peete sacked in end zone by Reggie White and Santana Dotson at
Green Bay

By Opponent:

BLOCKED FIELD GOAL

By Eagles: 11/23/03 Michael Lewis blocked a 45-yard attempt by John Carney vs. New Orleans
By Opponent: 11/2/03 Ed Jasper blocked a 41-yard attempt by David Akers at Atlanta

TOUCHDOWN OFF OF FAKE FIELD GOAL

By Eagles: 12/24/89 Roger Ruzek 22-yard pass to Cris Carter vs. Phoenix
By Opponent: 12/20/98 Holder Eric Bjornson 7-yard run at Dallas

BLOCKED PAT

By Eagles: 10/30/88 Reggie White blocked a PAT attempt by Greg Davis vs. Atlanta
By Opponent: 9/30/01 Flozell Adams blocked a PAT attempt by David Akers vs. Dallas

MISSED (NOT BLOCKED) PAT
By Eagles: 10/15/00 David Akers at Arizona
By Opponent: 11/30/03 John Kasay at Carolina

SUCCESSFUL TWO POINT CONVERSION

By Eagles: 10/28/02 Chad Lewis pass from Donovan McNabb vs. NY Giants
By Opponent: 12/21/03 Brandon Lloyd pass from Jeff Garcia vs. San Francisco

FAILED TWO POINT CONVERSION

By Eagles: 11/30/03 Chad Lewis pass from Donovan McNabb at Carolina
By Opponent: 11/23/03 Boo Williams pass from Aaron Brooks vs. New Orleans

PUNT RETURN FOR A TOUCHDOWN

By Eagles: 12/21/03 Brian Westbrook, 81 yards vs. San Francisco
By Opponent: 10/6/02 Bobby Shaw, 69 yards at Jacksonville

BLOCKED PUNT

By Eagles: 10/26/03 Ike Reese blocked Dan Stryzinski’s punt vs. NY Jets
By Opponent: 12/19/99 Latry Whigham blocked Sean Landeta’s punt vs. New England

BLOCKED PUNT RECOVERED FOR TOUCHDOWN

By Eagles: 11/22/92 Ken Rose returned Sean Landeta’s blocked punt (blocked by Rose) 3 yards at
NY Giants

11/10/96 Gabe Northern returned Tom Hutton’s blocked punt (blocked by Northern) 18
yards vs. Buffalo

By Opponent:

KICKOFF RETURN FOR A TOUCHDOWN

By Eagles:
By Opponent:

11/4/01
10/12/03 Randal Williams, 37 yards at Dallas

Brian Mitchell, 94 yards at Arizona

KICKOFF RETURN FOR A TOUCHDOWN TO START A GAME

By Eagles:
By Opponent:

11/4/01
10/12/03 Randal Williams, 37 yards at Dallas

Brian Mitchell, 94 yards at Arizona

INTERCEPTION RETURN FOR A TOUCHDOWN

By Eagles:
By Opponent:

N.D. Kalu, 15 y10/5/03

9/14/03

ards (QB Patrick Ramsey) vs. Washington
Teddy Bruschi, 18 yards (QB Donovan McNabb) vs. New England

Ph i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . com B07
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2003 GAME-BY-GAME RUSHING STATISTICS

BRIAN Westbrook Icorrell buckhalter DucE Staley Donovan McNabb

DATE OPP. ATTYDSAVG LGTD AHYDSAVG LGTD ATTYDSAVG LGTD ATTYDSAVG LGTD

9/08 TB

9/14 NE

9/28 @Buf.

10/05 Was.

2  5 2.5 4 0

6  29 4.8 9 0

11 96 8.762T 1

11 64 5.819T 1

1  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

11 25 2.3 13 1

3  3 1.0 2 0

5  5511.0 16 0

5  54 8.8 15 0

9 47 8.7 25 0

7  18 2.5 8 0

7  14 2.0 4 0

5  17 3.4 9 1

2  4 2.0 2 0

9 42 4.7 16 0

10/12 @ Dal.

10/19 @NYG

10/26 NYJ

11/02 @Atl.

8 37 4.6 21 1

15 67 4.5 18 1

5  25 5.0 8 0

Inactive (ankle)

1 0.2 30

9 48 5.3 23 1

5

9  52 5.815T 1

12 64 5.3 20 0

11 52 4.720T 1

3  19 4.5 11 0

15 100 6.7 21 2

23 92 4.0 13 0

6  0 0.0 3 0

3  -1 -0.3 0 0

2  18 9.0 16 0

2  2211.0 11 0

7  28 4.0 16 0

1  5 5.0 5 0

9 47 5.2 18 0

3  14 4.7 9 1

11/10 @GB

11/16 NYG

11/23 NO

11/30 @ Car.

9  23 2.6 11 0

5  2 0.4 4 1

7  18 2.6 8 1

6  30 5.0 13 0

5  26 5.2 16 1

4  0 0.0 1 0

7  54 7.7 34 0

2  6 3.0 7 0

10 53 5.3 12 0

3  12 4.0 7 0

8 77 9.6 16 0

8 24 3.0 6 1

12/07 Dal.

12/15 @ Mia.

12/21 SF

12/27 ©Was.

7  31 4.4 8 0

8  59 7.4 28 1

5  29 5.8 13 0

4  6 1.5 4 0

13 115 8.864T 1

6  9 1.5 3 1

Inactive

13 54 4.2 12 0

2  8 4.0 4 0

6  58 9.7 22 0

11 53 4.8 19 2

5  7 1.4 5 0

1  2121.0 21 0

8  14 1.8 7 1

2  5 2.5 4 0

3  16 5.3 13 1

2003 Totals

Career Totals

117 613 5.262T 7

163 806 4.962T 7

126 542 4.364T 8

2551128 4.464T10

96 463 4.8 22 5

12004807 4.064T22

71 355 5.1 34 3

3482239 6.4 54 17

1/11 GB

1/18 Car.

Injured Reserve (triceps)

Injured Reserve (triceps)

9  12 1.3 6 0

11 48 4.4 9 0

5  45 9.0 22 0

13 79 6.1 18 0

11 107 9.7 41 0

2  10 5.0 7 0

Other rushers: James Thrash 5-52 (1-47 vs. TB; 1-4 at But.; i-(-3) at NYG; 1-4 vs. NYJ; 1-0 vs. NO);

Jon Ritchie 1-1 vs. SF; Todd Pinkston i-(-ii) at GB

2003 GAME-BY-GAME RECEIVING STATISTICS

JAMES Thrash Brian Westbrook Todd Pinkston DUCE STALEY

DATE OPP. RECYDS AVG LGTD REC YDS AVG LGTD RECYDS AVG LGTD RECYDS AVG LGTD

9/08 TB

9/14 NE

9/28 @ Buf.

10/05 Was.

5  46 9.2 14 0

6  80 13.3 24 0

3  47 15.7 17 0

2  26 13.0 19 0

0 0 0.0 0 0

7 7.0 7 0

5  5.0 5 0

4  15 3.8 11 0

1

1

2  7 3.5 7 0

3  35 11.7 13 0

6  60 10.0 27 0

2  22 11.0 17 0

7  46 6.6 11 0

3  16 5.3 8 0

3  16 5.3 7 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

10/12 @ Dal.

10/19 ©NYG

10/26 NYJ

11/02 ©Atl.

3  15 5.0 6 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

4  23 5.8 7 0

4  69 17.3 41 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

3  11 3.7 6 0

2  16 8.0 11 0

Inactive (Ankle)

0  0 0.0 0 0

1  6 6.0 6 0

2  23 11.5 16 0

2  15 7.5 12 0

3  66 22.0 52t 1

1  4 4.0 4 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

4  38 9.5 17 0

11/10 ©GB

11/16 NYG

11/23 NO

11/30 @ Car.

2  55 27.5 51 0

6  48 8.0 12 0

2  19 9.5 13 0

3  27 9.010T 1

0  0 0.0 0 0

5  60 12.0 29t 2

3  47 15.7 38 0

5  32 6.4 15 0

3  26 8.7 10 1

2  22 11.0 19 0

1  48 48.0 48 0

1  15 15.0 15 0

2  45 22.5 34 0

1  38 38.0 38 0

2  26 13.0 13 0

1  8 8.0 8 0

12/07 Dal.

12/15 ©Mia.

12/21 SF

12/27 ©Was.

4  34 8.5 20 0

2  48 24.0 44 0

1  13 13.0 13 0

2  8 4.0 5 0

3  40 13.3 20 1

3  45 15.025T 1

5  39 7.8 20 0

2  15 7.5 17 0

1  23 23.0 23 0

2  78 39.0 59 0

5 121 24.2 47 1

3  74 24.7 40 0

3  22 7.3 17 1

0 0.0 0 0

1  1.0 10

5  56 11.2 24 0

0

1

2003 Totals

Career Totals

49 558 11.4 51 1

229 2910 12.7 64T18

37 332 9.0 38 4

46 418 9.0 38 4

36 575 16.0 59 2

148 2140 14.5 62t 13

36 382 10.6 52T 2

275 2498 9.1 52T10

1/11 GB

1/18 Car.

1  9 9.0 9 0

1  9 9.0 9 0

Injured Reserve (triceps)

Injured Reserve (triceps)

7  95 13.6 45 1

0  0 0.0 0 0

3  26 8.7 15 1

4  33 8.3 19 0

Ph i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . comsia
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2003 GAME-BY-GAME RECEIVING STATISTICS

FREDDIE Mitchell L.J. SMITH JON RitchieChad Lewis

DATE OPP. RECYDS AVG LGTD RECYDS AVG LGTD RECYDS AVG LGTD RECYDS AVG LGTD

9/08 TB

9/14 ME

9/28 @ Buf.

10/05 Was.

10/12 @ Dal.

10/19 ® NYG

10/26 NY)

11/02 @Atl.

1  :s 15.0 15 0

3  16 5.3 9 0

2  24 12.0 15 0

1  39 39.0 39 0

0 0.0 0 0

0 0.0 0 0

2  17 8.5 9 0

0

4  39 9.8 25 0

0 3  22 7.3 14 0

3  36 12.0 16 0

0 0.0 0 00

0 0.0 0 00

1  12 12.0 12 0

0 0.0 0 00

4 4.0 4 01

2  14 7.0 10 1

1  27 27.0 27 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

2  29 14.5 19 0

2  43 21.5 37t 1

1  5 5.0 5 0

1  25 25.0 25 0

3  32 10.7 14 0

6  97 16.2 36 0

1  9 9.0 9 0

2  15 7.5 8 0

1  8 8.0 8 0

1  14 14.0 14 0

1  2 2.0 2 0

1  3 3.0 3 0

3  10 3.3 4T 1

0  0 0.0 0 0

11/10 @ GB

11/16 NYG

11/23 NO

11/30 @ Car.

12/07 Dal.

12/15 @Mia.

12/21 SF

12/27 ©Was.

3  23 7.7 9 0

4  60 15.0 37 0

2  24 12.0 18 0

3  40 13.3 22 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

2  29 14.5 24 0

1  28 28.0 28 0

1  15 15.0 15 0

2  33 16.5 20 0

2  16 8.0 12 0

2  37 18.5 23 0

1  29 29.0 29 0

2  11 5.5 6 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

1  2 2.0 2t 1

2  9 4.5 5 0

3  58 19.3 33 0

2  30 15.0 16 0

2  23 11.5 17 0

4  47 11.8 15 1

1  6 6.0 6t 1

3  16 5.3 9 0

Inactive (groin/leg)

2  12 6.0 7 0

1  28 28.0 28 0

2  31 15.5 16 0

1  12 12.0 12 0

1  3 3.0 3t 1

0  0 0.0 0 0

2  13 6.5 8 0

1  6 6.0 6 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

2003 Totals

Career Totals

35 498 14.2 39 2

68 886 13.0 39 3

27 321 11.9 36 1

27 321 11.9 36 1

23 293 12.7 29 1

195 2030 10.4 52 20

17 86 5.1 12 3

1461112 7.5 31 7

1/11 GB

1/18 Car.

2  37 18.5 28 0

4  38 9.5 12 0

2  31 15.5 23 0

1  12 12.0 12 0

4  37 9.3 12 0

4  69 17.3 27 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

1  1 1.0 1 0

Grec Lewis Reno Mahe Billy McMullenCORRELL BUCKHALTER

DATE OPP. RECYDS AVG LGTD RECYDS AVG LGTD RECYDS AVG LGTD RECYDS AVG LGTD

9/08 TB

9/14 NE

9/28 @ Buf.

10/05 Was.

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

0  0 0.0 0 0

1  21 21.0 21 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

Did Not Play

0  0 0.0 0 0

1  2 2.0 2 0

10/12 @ Dal.

10/19 @NYG

10/26 NY|

11/02 @Atl.

Inactive

0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

1  18 18.0 18 0

Inactive

Inactive

Did Not Play

0  0 0.0 0 0

1 2  2.0 20

0 0.0 0 0

0 0.0 0 0

1  18 18.0 18 0

0

0

0  0 0.0 0 0

Did Not Play

0  0 0.0 0 0

Did Not Play

11/10 @GB

11/16 NYG

11/23 NO

11/30 @ Car.

0  0 0.0 0 0

1  27 27.0 27 0

1  20 20.0 20 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

1  14 14.0 14 0

1  8 8.0 8 0

1  7 7.0 7 0

1  5 5.0 5 0

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

12/07 Dal.

12/15 ©Mia.

12/21 SF

12/27 ©Was.

2  29 14.5 24 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

Inactive

3  16 5.311T 1

0 0 0.0 0 0

0 0.0 0 0

1  23 23.0 23 0

0

1  25 25.0 25 0

Inactive

Inactive

Did Not Play

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

6  95 15.8 25 0

6  95 15.8 25 0

1  2 2.0 2 0

1  2 2.0 2 0

2003 Totals

Career Totals

10 133 13.3 27 1

23 263 11.4 27 1

1  5 5.0 5 0

1  5 5.0 5 0

1/11 GB

1/18 Car.

Other receiver: Donovan McNabb i-(-7) at Was.

1  5 5.0 5 0

2  26 13.0 23 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

1  8 8.0 8 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0
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2003 GAME-BY-GAIVIE PASSING STATISTICS

Donovan McNabb KOY Detmeh

DATE OPP. ATT CMP PCTYDSTDINTLG SAC RAT ATT CMP PaVDSTDINTLG SAC RAT

9/08 TB

9/14 NE

9/28 @ Buf.

10/05 Was.

► 36 19 52.7 148 0 1 15 3/24 51.6
► 46 18 39.1 186 0 2 24 8/43 33.4

29 18 62.1 173 0 0 27 2/14 78.5
30 16 53.3 157 1 2 39 3/17 51.7

1  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 39.6
2  2 100.0 25 0 0 15 0/0 118.8
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0

0
0

io/i2 @ Dal.
10/19 @NYG
10/26 NYJ
11/02 @Atl.

► 26 11 42.3 126 1 0 52 2/11 70.4
► 23 9 39.1 64 0 1 25 3/17 29.1
► 23 17 73.9 141 1 1 19 5/29 85.6
► 33 21 63.6 312 1 0 41 2/10 104.6

0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0

0
0
0
0

11/10 @GB
11/16 NYG
11/23 NO
11/30 @ Car.

► 31 15 48.4 198 1 0 51 1/8 79.8
>● 30 24 80.0 314 2 0 38 0/0 132.5
► 25 16 64.0 259 1 0 48 3/12 111.9
► 26 18 69.2 182 1 1 29 3/23 85.7

0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0

0
0
0
0

12/07 Dal.
12/15 ©Mia.
12/21 SF
12/27 ©Was.

► 34 18 54.3 240 3 0 33 2/12 105.4
► 27 15 55.6 236 0 1 59 1/0 69.4
► 27 17 63.0 238 1 2 47 5/33 72.8
> 32 23 71.9 242 3 0 40 0/0 124.7

0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0
2  1 50.0 7 0 0 7 0/0 58.3

0
0
0

2003 Totals
Career Totals

478 275 57i 3216 16 11 59 43/253
2117 1207 57D 13051 87 49 TOr 183/1158

3  60.0 32 0 0 15 0/0 78.8
258 124 52.0 1499 10 9 6lT 7/46 68.0

5794
793

1/11 GB
1/18 Car.

► 39 21 53.8 248 2 0 45 8/49 90.5
► 22 10 45.5 100 0 3 23 4/28 19.3

0  0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0/0 0.0
14 7 50.0 88 0 1 27 1/8 40.2

Other passers; Freddie Mitchell 1-1-25-0-iTD at Mia.■■ Denotes starting quarterback

KICKING STATISTICS PUNTING STATISTICS
David Akers Dirk Johnson

DATE OPP, PTS XP-XPA FG-FGA 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NO. YDS AVG NET TBIN20 LGBLK

9/08 TB
9/14 NE
9/28 @ Buf.

10/05 Was.
10/12 @ Dal.
10/19 @NYG
10/26 NY)
11/02 @Atl.
11/10 @GB
11/16 NYG
11/23 NO
11/30 @ Car.

0  0-0
4 M

11 2-2
9  3-3

0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1
3-3 0-0 2-2 1-1 0-0 0-0
2-2 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1

7 267 38.1 31.0 1
8 344 43.0 34.6 1
4 174 43.5 36.5 1
5  198 39.6 33.4 1

0 50 0
2 56 0
0 53 0
1 49 0

3  3-3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
2  2-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
6  3-3 1-2 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-1

11 2-2 3-4 0-0 2-2 0-0 1-2 0-0

8 361 45.1 41.4 1
7 293 41.9 39.4 0
2  60 30.0 30.0 0
5 231 46.2 30.0 0

5 60 0
2 56 0
1 43 0
2 54 0

5  2-2
4  4-4

15 3-3
13 1-1

1-2 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-1 0-0
0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
4-4 0-0 0-0 2-2 2-2 0-0
4-4 0-0 1-1 2-2 1-1 0-0

7 276 39.4 33.7 2
5 148 29.6 29.2 0
3 104 34.7 28.0 1
3 148 49.3 42.3 1

2 48 0
4 35 0
1 47 0
1 56 0

12/07 Dal-
12/15 @ Nlia.
12/21 SF
12/27 @Was.

10 4-4
10 4-4
4  4-4
7  4-4

2-2 0-0 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-0
2-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-2 0-0
0-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-2 0-0
1-1 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0

5 194 38.8 32.8 0
3 129 43.0 33.7 1
4 166 41.5 35.0 0
3  114 38.0 37.7 0

1 48 0
1 51 0
1 54 0
3 46 0

2003 Totals
Career Totals

114 42-42 24-29 0-0 9-9 7-7 6-10 2-3
496160-163112-135 2-2 33-33 42-46 28-42 7-12

79 3207 40.6 34.6 10 27 60 0
87 3514 40.4 34.8 10 28 60 0

1/11 GB
1/18 Car.

8  2-2
3  0-0

2-3 0-0 0-0 2-3 0-0 0-0
1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0

7 302 43.1 39.3 0
4 147 36.8 31.8 1

2 49 0
1 54 0
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WHERE THE EAGLES RANKED (2002-2003)

2003 2003 2002 2002
OFFENSE DEFENSE OFFENSE DEFENSE

Total Points
Total 1st Downs

3rd Down Efficiency
C(th Down Efficiency
Total Yards

Rushing Yards
TDs Rushing
Yards per Rush
Net Passing Yards
TDs Passing
Completion Pet.
QB Sacks
Interceptions
Fumbles

Punt Return Avg.
KO Return Avg.
Net Punting Avg.

374 (6/11)
302 (7T/13T)
36.3 (9/18)
42.9 (9/21T)
5035 (10/18)
2015 (5/9)
23 (1/2)
4.8 (2/4)

3020 (11/20)
17 (11T/20T)

57.6 (9t/19t)
38 (10t/22t)
11 (2/4)
11 (7t/13t)

12.2 (3/6)
21.3 (8/16)
34.6 (7/17)

287 (3/7)
306 (11/21)
35.3 (4/9)
36.4 (4/6)
5307 (10/20)
2071 (13/22)
13 (9t/17t)
4.5 (12/23)

3236 (8/16)
17 (2t/6t)

60.3 (11t/20t)
43 (5/12T)
13 (13T/25T)
13 (4t/7t)
7.8 (5/8)

21.5 (10/20)
33.6 (3/7)

415 (2/4)
311 (8/18)
39.0 (10/20)
50.0 (8/18)
5604 (5/10)
2220 (4/7)
15 (6/14t)
4.5 (3/8)

3384 (9/19)
27 (2/3T)

58.0 (8/21T)
36 (6T/15T)
11 (3/6)
13 (6T/15T)

12.1 (3/6)
24.9 (1/1)
32.6 (13/27)

241 (2/2)
272 (4/4)
31.0 (1/1)
39.1 (7/8)
4754 (3/4)
1660 (4/9)

5  (1/1)
4.3 (10/20)

3094 (5/7)
18 (4t/6t)

59.1 (10/15T)
56 (1/1)
15 (11/20T)
23 (1/1)

14.0 (16/30)
21.5 (3/14)
33.1 (3/9)

2003 MISCELLANEOUS REGULAR SEASON STATS ^

Overall
vs. NFC
vs. NFC East
vs. NFC North
vs. NFC South
vs. NFC West
vs. AFC East

When scoring lo pts. or more
When scoring 20 pts. or more
When scoring 30 pts. or more

When scoring first
When scoring on first drive
When opponent scored on first drive

When led at end of 1st quarter
When behind at end of 1st quarter
When tied at end of 1st quarter

12-4 12-3

10-29-3
5-1 4-0
1-0

3-1 7-0
6-00-1

3-1 3-0

at home
on the road

5-3 9-0
7-1 2-3

1-1

Outdoors11-4

When led at end of half
When behind at end of half
When tied at end of half

9-0
On artificial turf
On grass

3-1 2-3
9-3 1-1

In green jerseys
In white jerseys
In black jerseys
In white pants
In green pants

When led at end of 3rd quarter
When behind at end of 3rd quarter
When tied at end of 3rd quarter

When ahead on +/- in turnovers
When behind on +/- in turnovers
When even on +/- in turnovers

3-1 7-1
8-2 3-3
1-1 2-0

7-3
5-1 7-0

1-3
On ABC Sports
On FOX Sports
On CBS Sports
ON ESPN

2-1 4-1
8-2

When an individual Eagle:
With 100-yard rushing
With 100-yard receiving
With 300-yard passing

When an individual opponent:
With 100-yard rushing
With 100-yard receiving
With 300-yard passing

1-1

1-0 2-0

0-1

When won the coin toss
When lost coin toss

7-2 2-0

5-2

Outcome 3 pts. or less
Outcome 7 pts. or less
Outcome 10 pts. or less

6-12-2

6-2 3-0
8-2 0-0

P h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . c om S13



2003 PARTICIPATION CHART

9/28 10/5 10/12 10/19 10/26 11/2 11/10 11/16 11/23 11/30 12/7 12/15 12/21 12/27
@Buf Was @Dal @NYG NY) @Atl Q6B NYG NO QCar Dal QMia SF eWasGPGS INDNP

9/8 9/14
TB NE

Date
0|

P  P P
P  P P
P  P P
lA lA lA
P  P LCB

P  P P lA P
P  P P P P
P  P P P P
lA lA lA lA lA
P  P P RCB P

P  P P
P  P P
P  P P
lA lA lA lA

P

P  P P

 P P P P
P  P P P P
p  p p p p

lA lA lA lA
P  P RCB P P

Adams, Keith
Akers, David
Bartrum, Mike
Bridges, Jeremy
Brown. Sheldon

15 0 1 0
16 0 0 0
16 0 0 0
0  0 16 0

16 3 0 0
X X X
P  lA P
IR IR IR
P  P P
FS FS F5

Brutiey, Oaryon X X
Buckhalter, Correll RB P
Burgess, Derrick IR IR
Coleman, Marco P P
Dawkins. Brian FS lA

X  P X X X X X
P  P P P RB RB RB

 IR IR IR IR IR IR IR
p  p p p p p p

 lA lA lA lA lA lA lA

X  X X X
p  p RB P
IR IR IR IR
lA P lA lA
FS lA FS FS

1 0 0 0

15 5 1 0
0 0 0 0

13 0 3 0

7  7 9 0
p  p p p p p p
PS PS PS PS PS P P

lA DNP DNP DNP lA DNP X X
X  X X X X X X PS

SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM SAM IR
p p p p p p p p p p p p p p p p
p p p p p p p p p p p p p p p p
X X X X PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS

3dQB sdQB 3dQB 3dQB 3dQB 3dQB 3dQB 3dQB 3dQ8 3dQB 3dQB 3dQB 3dQ8 3dQB 3dQB 3dQB
X X DNP X X X X X X X X X X X X X

p  p p p p p p p
PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS
X X X X X X X IA
X  X X X X X X X

p 16 0 0 0Detmer, Koy
Dickerson, Kori
Dogins, Kevin
Ellington, Dante
Emmons, Carlos

2 0 0 0

0 0 3 4
0 0 0 0

IS 15 0 0
16 0 0 0
16 0 0 0

Ena, Justin
Ephraim, Alonzo
Evans, Joey
Feeley, A.J.
Ferrara, frank

0 0 0 0
0  0 16 0
0 0 0 1

X X X X X X X P P
c  c c c c c c c c
P  P IR IR IR IR IR IR IR
IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR
lA P P P P P P P P

P  P P P lA !A lA
C  C C C C C C
IR IR IR IR IR IR IR
IR IR IR IR IR IR IR
P  P lA lA lA P P

Flanigan, Jim
Fraley, Hank
Grasmanis, Paul
Green, Jamaal
Harrison, Tyreo
Hart, Clinton
Hicks, Artis
Hood, Roderick
Jackson, Jamaal
Johnson, Dirk
Johnson, Ron
Kalu.N.D.
Lavergne, Damian
Lejeune, Norman
Lewis, Chad

6 0 3 0
16 16 0 0
2 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

12 0 4 0
P  FS FS FS FS FS FS FS FS
lA lA lA P P lA DNP DNP P
P  P P P P lA lA P P
PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS
P P P P P P P P P

P  P P
LT P P
P  P P

PS PS PS PS PS PS PS
P  P P
lA lA lA

RDE RDE RDE RDE RDE RDE RDE

P  P P P

IR IR IR IR IR IR IR
PS PS PS PS PS PS lA
P  TE TE TE TE TE P

P  FS P P
LG LG LG P
P  P P P

16 9 0 0
10 4 4 2
14 0 2 0
0 0 0 0
16 0 0 0

PS PS PS PS DNP P P P lA lA lA lA lA
RDE RDE RDE RDE RDE RDE ROE RDE RDE
IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR
PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS
TE TE TE TE TE TE TE TE TE

3 0 8 1
i6 16 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 1 0

16 14 Q 0

lA lA lA lA lA P P P P
SS SS SS SS SS ss ss ss ss
lA DNP DNP DNP lA lA DNP P P

RG RG R6 DNP RG lA IR IR
lA lA lA lA lA lA lA P

P P P P P P P
SS SS ss ss ss ss ss
lA lA lA lA lA DNP lA
IR IR IR IR IR IR IR
P P P P P P P

Lewis, Greg
Lewis, Michael
Mahe, Reno
Mayberry, Jermane RG
McDougle, Jerome lA
McMullen, Billy P
McNabb, Donovan QB
Mikell.Quintin P
Mitchell, Freddie P
Morey, Sean
Parry, Josh
Pinkston. Todd WR

P
PS

Rayburn, Sam
Reese, Ike
Ritchie, Jon

11 0 5 0
16 16 0 0

2 0 9 5

5  5 1 1

DNP P P P DNP P DNP lA lA lA lA lA lA lA lA
QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB
P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P
P  WR P WR WR P P P WR WR P P WR P P
P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P

PS PS PS PS PS PS PSPS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS
WR WR WR WR WR WR WRP  WR WR WR WR WR WR WR

P  P PP  P P P
P  P SAMP  P P P
P  P FBP  P FB P

RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT

lA P P P lA lA lA lA lA
P P P P P P P P P
FB FB P P P P FB FB FB

P  RCB RCB LCB RCB P RCB RCB RCB RCB P P P P LCB P
LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT LDT
MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB
P  TE P TE P P P P P TE P P TE P lA TE
P  RB P RB P P P P P P P P RB P P
RCB lA lA lA lA RCB lA lA lA lA lA RCB RCB RCB RCB RCB
P  RDT RDT P P P P IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR
LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT lA LT LT
WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR
LCB LCB LCB lA LCB LCB LCB LCB LCB LCB LCB LCB LCB LCB lA lA
RDT LDE LDE RDT RDT RDT RDT RDT RDT RDT ROT RDT RDT RDT RDT RDT
WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL WILL

LG LG LG LG LG LG LG lA lA lA LG LG LG LG
RB P RB RB P lA P RB RB P P RB RB RB

Whiting, Brandon LDE lA lA LDE LDE LDE LDE LDE LDE LDE LDE LDE LDE LDE LDE LDE

Runyan,Jon
Sheppard, Lito
Simon, Corey
Simoneau, Mark
Smith, LJ.
Staley, Duce
Taylor, Bobby
Thomas, Hollis
Thomas, Tra
Thrash. James
Vincent, Troy
Walker, Darwin
Wayne, Nate
Welbourn.John LG LG
Westbrook, Brian P P

Williams, Bobbie P P P P RG P RG RG RG RG RG RG RG RG RG RG

5 0 8 3
16 16 0 0
16 0 0 0
16 6 0 0
16 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

16 15 0 0
10 0 6 0
16 1 0 0

0  016
16 1

16 9 0 0
16 16 0 0
16 16 0 0

0  0

15 5 1 0
16 4 0 0

7 7 9 0
7 2 0 0

15 15 1 0
16 16 0 0

13 13 3 0
16 16 0 0
16 16 0 0

13 13 3 0
15 8 1 0

14 14 2 0
16 11 0 0

KEY; POSITION ● start, P ● played (did not start), lA ● inactive, IR - injured reserve, DNP ● dressed but did not play, DND - did not dress,
PS ■ practice squad member, PUP - physically unable to perform, SUSP ■ suspended, X ■ not with team, EX - roster exemption
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2003 PLAYOFF PARTICIPATION
Vs

Game Game Game1  2

i/u i/i8
GB Car GP GS IN DNP

1  2

i/u i/ifi
GB Car GP GS IN DNP

P  P 2 0  0 0

P  P 2  0 0 0

P  P 2  0 0 0

lA lA 0  0 2 0

P  P 2  0 0 0

1  2

i/u i/i8
GB Car GP GS IN DNP

WR WR 2
P  P

SAM SAM 2

2  0 0

2  0 0 0

2  0 0

Date

Qpp^
Adams, Keith
Akers, David
Bartrum, Mike

Bridges, Jeremy lA lA

P  P
P  P
P  P

Brown, Sheldon LCB P

Opponent

Hart Clinton
Hicks, Artis
Hood, Roderick
Jackson, Jamaal
Johnson, Dirk

Opponent

Pinkston, Todd

Rayburn, Sam
Reese, Ike
Ritchie, Jon
Runyan, Jon

2  0 0 0

2  0 0 0

2  0 0 0

0  0 2 0

2  1 0 0

FB P 2 1 0 0

RT RT 2 2 0 0

Buckhalter.Correll P

Burgess, Derrick IR
Coleman, Marco P
Dawkins, Brian FS
Detmer, Koy
Dickerson, Kori

Ellington, Dante PS

P

P

Emmons, Carlos
Ena, Justin
Ephraim, Alonzo P

IR
P

Evans, Joey
Feeley,A.J.
Flanigan, Jim
Fraley, Hank
Grasmanis, Paul IR

PS

P  2 0 0 0

IR 0 0 0 0

P  2 0 0 0

FS 2 2 0 0

 P 2 0 0 0

Johnson, Ron
Kalu,ND

Lavergne, Damian IR

lA

Lejeune, Norman lA
Lewis, Chad

 !A 0 0 2 0
ROE RDE 2 2 0 0

IR 0 0 0 0
lA 0 0 2 0

TE TE 2 2 0 0
P  P 2 0 0 0

SS 2 2 0 0
P  RB 2 1 0 0

IR 0 0 0 0
PS PS 0 0 0 0

Sheppard, Uto
Short, Jason

Simon, Corey
Simoneau, Mark
Smith, LJ.

P  P 2 0 0 0
PS PS 0 0 0 0
LDT LDT 2 2 0 0
MLB MLB 2 2 0 0
P  P 2 0 0 0
RB RB 2 2 0 0
RCB RCB 2 2 0 0

IR 0 0 0 0
LT LT 2 2 0 0
WR WR 2 2 0 0

 lA 1 0 1 0
PS 0 0 0 0
IR 0 0 0 0
 P 2 0 0 0
P  2 0 0 0

Lewis, Greg
Lewis, Michael SS
Mahe, Reno

Mayberry, Jermane IR
McCoo.Eric

Staley, Duce
Taylor, Bobby
Thomas, Hollis IR
Thomas, Tra
Thrash, James

Vincent Troy
Walker, Darwin

Wayne, Nate
Welboum,John
Westbrook, Brian IR

lAPS 0 0 0 0

3dQB 3dQB 0 0 2 0
lA lA 0 0 2 0
C  C 2 2 0 0

IR 0 0 0 0
IR IR 0 0 0 0
P  P 2 0 0 0

McDougle, Jerome P P 2 0 0 0
McMullen, Billy lA lA 0 0 2 0
McNabb, Donovan QB QB 2 2 0 0
MikellQuintin P P 2 0 0 0

Mitchell. Freddie P P 2 O O P

 LCB 1 1 1 0
RDT RDT 2 2 0 0
WILL WILL 2 2 0 0
LG LG 2 2 0 0

IR 0 0 0 0
Green, Jamaal

Harrison, Tyreo
Morey, Sean
Party, Josh

P  P
PS PS

Whiting, Brandon LDE LDE 2 2 0 0
Williams, Bobbie R6 RG 2 2 0 0

2 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

2003 GAME-BY-GAME STARTERS
ViOFFENSE

OPP. WR LT_  __ LG C RG RI IE WR FB

Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Mayberry Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Ritchie

NE Smith (TE) T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Mayberry Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Ritchie

@Buf. Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Mayberry Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Mitchell
Was. Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Mayberry Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Smith I

Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Mitchell (WR) Westbrook McNabb

NYG Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Mayberry Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Mitchell (WR) Westbrook McNabb

NY) Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Ritchie
@ Atl. Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Ritchie

PinRston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley WFlliams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Ritchie BOckfiilfer McNabb

Pinkston T.Thomas Hicks Fraley Williams Runyan Smith Thrash Mitchell (WR) Westbrook McNabb

Pinkston T.Thomas Hicks Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Mitchell (WR) Westbrook McNabb
Pinkston T.Thomas Hicks Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Ritchie Buckhalter McNabb

Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash

Pinkston Hicks Welbourn Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash

Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash
@Was. Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Williams Runyan Smith Thrash

Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Ritchie Staley McNabb
Car Pinkston T.Thomas Welbourn Fraley Williams Runyan C.Lewis Thrash Mahe (RB) Staley McNabb

RB QB
TB Buckhalter McNabb

Staley
Westbrook

Staley

McNabb

McNabb

McNabb

Buckhalter McNabb

Buckhalter McNabb

NYG

NO

©Car.

Smith (TE) Staley
Mitchell (WR) Westbrook McNabb

Staley (RB)
Ritchie

McNabb
@Mia.

Sf Westbrook McNabb

Westbrook McNabb
GB

DEFENSE

OPP. _  ldI M
Whiting Simon Walker Kalu
Walker Simon H. Thomas Kalu

Walker Simon H. Thomas Kalu

Was. Whitin.g Simon Walker Kalu

TB

NE

©Buf.

@Dal. WFiting Simon Walker Kalu
Whiting Simon Walker Kalu

Whiting Simon Walker Kalu
Whiting Simon Walker Kalu

^GB WFiting Simon Walker Kalu

©NYG

NYG Whiting Simon Walker Kalu

Whiting Simon Walker Kalu

©Car. Whiting Simon Walker Kalu

LDE RDE

NO

WILL MLB SAM_ LIB RCB SS _

Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Taylor M.Lewis Dawkins

Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Sheppard M.Lewis Hart

Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Sheppard M.Lewis Hart
Wayne Simoneau Emmons Sheppard Brown M.Lewis Hart

Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Sheppard M.Lewis Rart

Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Taylor M.Lewis Hart

Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Sheppard M.Lewis Hart
Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Sheppard M.Lewis Hart

Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Sheppard M.Lewis Hart

Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Sheppard M.Lewis Dawkins
Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Brown M.Lewis Hart

Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Taylor M.Lewis Dawkins

Dal. Whiting Simon Walker

©Mia. Whiting Simon Walker

SF Whiting Simon Walker
© Was. Whiting Simon Walker

Wfiltmg Simon Walker

Car Whiting Simon Walker

GB

Kalu Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Taylor

Kalu Wayne Simoneau Emmons Vincent Taylor

Kalu Wayne Simoneau Emmons Sheppard Taylor
Kalu Wayne Simoneau Reese Brown Taylor

Kalu Wayne Simoneau Reese Brown Taylor*

Kalu Wayne Simoneau Reese Vincent Taylor

M.Lewis

M.Lewis

M.Lewis

M.Lewis

Dawkins

Dawkins

Dawkins

Dawkins

M.Lewis Dawkins

M.Lewis Dawkins
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ALL-TIME TEAM HIGHS AND LOWS

EAGLES LOWSCATEGORYEAGLES HIGHS
9/8/03

9/8/03

9/8/03

10/19/03

11/16/03

11/6/34

11/6/34

5  (6x) last at Dal. 10/22/61

10/17/54

7 (2x) last at Hou. 11/12/72

6 at Hou.

34 vs. Bal.

25 at Was.

24 at Was.

382 atCle.

64 (4x) last at Was.

376 vs. Was.

419 at StL

11 (4x) last vs. Chi.

460 vs. NYG

62 at Chi

34 at Was.

7 vs. Dal.

9 at Chi.
10 vs. NYG

64 vs. Cin.
10 vs. Cin.

7 at Was.

11/12/72

11/15/81

12/2/51

9/17/89
11/7/65

12/2/51

10/21/48

12/16/62

10/4/87

11/8/53

10/2/89

9/17/89

9/26/71

10/12/47

10/9/43

POINTS
TOUCHDOWNS
RUSHING TDS
PASSING TDS

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

0  last vs. TB

0  last vs. TB

0  last vs. TB

0  last at NYG

o  last vs. NYG

12/21/03

11/11/62

9/30/91

FIELD GOALS MADE
TOTAL FIRST DOWNS

RUSHING FIRST DOWNS
PASSING FIRST DOWNS

TOTAL NET YARDS

0  last vs. SF

3 vs. GB

0  (6x) last at Was.

0  (2x) last vs. NYG 10/5/57

9/20/3523 at Pet.

11/20/83

11/19/39

12/11/77

12/27/03

10/18/36

RUSHING AnEMPTS

NET YARDS RUSHING

NET YARDS PASSING

QB SACKS ALLOWED

GROSS YARDS PASSING

9 vs. NYG

-36 at Chi.

-13 vs. NYG
0  last at Was.

0 at Was.

12/1/46

10/18/36

12/27/03

12/27/03

12/27/03

3 vs. Pit.
0 at Bos.

0  last at Was.

0  last at Was.

0  last at Was.

PASS ATTEMPTS
PASS COMPLETIONS

INTERCEPTIONS THROWN
TOTAL TURNOVERS

FUMBLES BY

12/27/03

11/15/81

11/15/81

0  (14X) last vs. NYG 12/27/98

0  (i4x) last vs. NYG 12/27/98

0  last at Was.

o  last vs. Bal.
11/6/55

12/6/87

60.0 (2x) last at Min. 10/28/62

10/2/88

12/13/92

6 at Was.

15 at NYG

19 vs. Hou.

191 at Sea.

FUMBLES LOST
PUNTS

PUNTING AVERAGE
PENALTIES

YARDS PENALIZED

0.0 last vs. Bal.

OPPONENTS LOWSCATEGORYOPPONENTS HIGHS

12/1/96

12/21/02

12/7/03

11/26/72

8 (3x) last at NYG 11/26/72

11/11/62

9/24/89
11/30/69

6 vs. GB

5  (7x) last vs. SF

7 at NO

POINTS
TOUCHDOWNS
RUSHING TDS
PASSING TDS

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

0  last vs. NYG

0  last at Dal.

0  last vs. Dal.

0  last at Was.

0  last vs. Was.

62 at NYG

5  (6x) last vs. Ten.

37 vs. GB

21 (2x) last vs. GB

22 at StL

12/27/03

12/15/02

12/27/03

9/22/49

12/19/93

12/3/50

12/3/44

FIELD GOALS MADE
TOTAL FIRST DOWNS
RUSHING FIRST DOWNS
PASSING FIRST DOWNS
TOTAL NET YARDS

0  last at Was.

1  (2x) last at NY

0  (6x) last at Ind.

0  (8x) last at Cle.

12/3/00

11/11/62

11/11/62

12/13/64

10/9/66 29 vs. Brooklyn652 at Dal.

11/10/91

10/2/43

11 (4x) last at Cle.

-33 vs. Brooklyn

11/20/83

9/20/35

10/9/66

9/15/91

10/9/66

11/25/02

11/25/02

12/12/65

12/12/65

12/1/74

RUSHING ATTEMPTS
NET YARDS RUSHING
NET YARDS PASSING

QB SACKS ALLOWED
GROSS YARDS PASSING

PASS ATTEMPTS
PASS COMPLETIONS

INTERCEPTIONS THROWN
TOTAL TURNOVERS

FUMBLES BY

60 vs. NYG

370 at Det.

440 at Dal.
11 at Dal.

447 at Dal.

63 atSF

36 atSF

9 at Pit.

12 (2x) last at Pit.

8 vs. GB

NA

9/8/03

0  (4x) last at Cle. 12/3/50

12/3/50

12/3/50

12/21/03

9/14/03

12/15/03

0  last vs. TB

0 at Cle.

0  (3x) last at Cle.
0  last vs. SF

0  last vs. NE

0  last at Mia.

12/15/03

9/24/95

6 (2x) last at NYG 11/17/68

11 (3x) last at Sea. 12/13/92

69.0 at Was.
22 vs. Chi.

170 vs. Chi.

12/27/03

11/26/44

11/26/44

FUMBLES LOST
PUNTS

PUNTING AVERAGE
PENALTIES

YARDS PENALIZED

0  last at Mia.

0  last at Oak.

NA

0  (lox) last at Chi. 12/24/95

0  (lox) last at Chi. 12/24/95
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EAGLES TRADE HISTORY (1996-2004)

● 4/25/04- Traded G John Welbourn to Kansas City for
a 5th round pick in 2004 (FB Thomas Tapeh) and a
4th round pick in 2005.

● 4/24/04- Traded a 1st and 2nd round pick (CB
Shawntae Spencer) to San Francisco for the 16th
overall pick (T/G Shawn Andrews). The 49ers traded
the 1st round pick to Carolina who chose CB Chris
Gamble.

● 3/30/04- Traded WR iames Thrash to Washington for
a 5th round draft pick in 2005.

● 3/16/04- In a three-team deal, traded a 5th round
pick to Baltimore and DE Brandon Whiting to San
Francisco in exchange for WR Terrell Owens. The
Ravens traded traded the 5th round pick to Miami
who chose SSTony Bua.

● 4/3/04- Traded QB A.). Feeley to Miami for a 2nd
round pick in 2005.

● 8/30/03- Traded WR Freddie Milons to Pittsburgh for
a conditional, future draft pick.

● 4/26/03- Traded a 1st round pick (CB Sammy Davis)
and a 2nd round pick (FS Terrence Kiel) to San
Diego for the 15th overall pick in the 2003 draft (DE
Jerome McDougle).

● 4/26/03- Traded a 5th round pick (LB Hunter
Hillenmeyer) to Green Bay for a 6th round pick (T/G
Jeremy Bridges) and a 7th round pick (S Norman
Lejeune).

● 4/26/03-Traded a 7th round choice (CB Chris
Johnson) to Green Bay for a 6th round pick (QB
Andy Hall) in 2004.

● 3/4/03- Traded a 6th round pick (DB Waine Bacon) in
2003 and a 4th round pick in 2004 to Atlanta for LB
Mark Simoneau. The Falcons traded the 4th round
pick to Indianapolis who chose CB Jason David.

● 2/28/03- Traded CB A1 Harris and a 4th round pick in
2003 to Green Bay for a 2nd round pick (TE LJ.
Smith). The Packers traded the 4th round pick to
Buffalo who chose WR Sam Aiken.

● 4/21/01-Traded a 3rd round pick (LB Morion
Greenwood) and a 6th round pick (DE Otis
Leverette) to Miami for a 2nd round pick in 2002 (CB
Sheldon Brown).

● 8/25/00- Traded CB/KR Allen Rossum to Green Bay
for an undisclosed draft pick. (5th round, TE Tony
Stewart).

● 4/16/00- Traded a 4th round pick (WR Trevor Gaylor)
to San Diego for a 3rd round pick in 2001 (DE
Derrick Burgess). The pick traded to the Chargers
was obtained from a trade with Detroit for a 5th
round pick (S Ty Talton) in 1999.

● 4/15/00- Traded a 3rd round (TE Erron Kinney) and
5th round pick (SS Aric Morris) to Tennessee for a

2nd round pick (G Bobbie Williams)
in 2000.

● 4/16/00- Traded TE Kaseem Sinceno to Green Bay for
TE Jeff Broughton.

● 9/5/99-Traded an undisclosed draft pick (7th round,
TE Mike Roberg) to Carolina forTE Luther
Broughton.

● 9/1/99-Traded DE Jon Harris to Green Bay forT John
Michaels.

● 8/24/99- Traded QB Bobby Hoying to Oakland for an
undisclosed, conditional draft pick (6th round, DE
John Frank).

● 4/28/99- Traded QB Rodney Peete to Washington for
a 6th round pick (C John Romero).

● 8/30/98- Traded a future, conditional draft pick to
New England (7th round) for WR Dietrich Jells. The
Patriots traded the pick to San Francisco who chose
QB Tim Rattay.

● 4/19/98- Traded a 3rd round pick (WR Brian Alford)
to the New York Giants for a 3rd round pick (CB/KR
Allen Rossum) and 4th round pick (CB Clarence
Love)... Traded a 4th round pick (DE Lorenzo
Bromell) to Miami for a 4th round pick (DT/DE
Brandon Whiting) and a 5th round pick (LB Ike
Reese)... Traded a 6th round pick (DE Eric Ogbogu)
to the New York Jets for WR Jeff Graham ... Traded a

7th round pick (C Trey Teague) to Denver for a 6th
round pick (WR Troy Smith) in 1999.

● 3/13/98- Traded a 2nd round and 5th round (LB
Casey Dailey) pick to the New York Jets for DE Hugh
Douglas. The Jets traded the 2nd round pick to
Pittsburgh who chose DT Jeremy Staat.

● 8/27/97-Traded an undisclosed pick of player/pick
to Baltimore for CB Willie Clark.

● 8/24/97- Traded G Ben Cavil to Baltimore for undis
closed terms.

● 8/22/97-Acquired G Sean Love from the New York
Jets for past con-siderations.

● 4/19/97- Traded a 1st round pick (TE David LaFleur)
to Dallas for a 1st round (DE Jon Harris) and 5th
round (TE Luther Broughton) picks in 1997 and a 3rd
round pick (LB Jeremiah Trotter) in 1998 ... Traded a
2nd round pick (FB Marc Edwards) to San Francisco
for a 2nd round pick (LB James Darling), a 6th round
(WR Antuwan Wyatt), and a 7th round pick (CB
Deauntae Brown)... Traded a 3rd round pick (CB Ty
Howard) and a 6th round pick (LB Tony McCombs)
to Arizona for a 3rd round pick (RB Duce Staley).

● 4/18/97-Traded DT Ronnie Dixon to the New York
Jets for a 7th round pick (QB Koy Detmer) in 1997.
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2003 PERSONNEL MOVES

● Thursday, January 23 - Signed defensive coordi
nator Jim Johnson to a four-year contract exten
sion.

● Thursday, January 30 - Signed the foliowing free
agents: WR Kenny Christian, TE Brandon Davis,
TE Kori Dickerson, FS Clinton Hart, DE ivory
McCoy, FB Corey McIntyre, WR Sean Morey, FB
Josh Parry, WR Sean Scott, DE Daryl Whittington
... Allocated Dickerson, McIntyre, Morey, Scott,
and Whittington to NFL Europe.

● Friday, January 31 - Signed offensive coordinator
Brad Childress to a three-year contract exten
sion.

● Friday, February 7 - Promoted Sean McDermott
to assistant defensive backs coach. Bill Shuey
to offensive assistant/quality control coach,
and Anthony Jones to project coordinator of
football operations.

● Monday, February 10 - Signed P Dirk Johnson to
a three-year contract.

● Friday, February 14 - Re-signed TE/LS Mike
Bartrum to a five-year contract.

● Tuesday, February 25 - Named Mike Reed defen
sive assistant/quality control coach.

● Wednesday, February 26 - Re-signed QB Koy
Detmer to a four-year contract.

● Friday, February 28 - Traded CB Al Harris and a
4th-round draft choice in 2003 to Green Bay for
the Packers 2nd-round draft choice in 2003.

● Monday, March 3 - Named Marty Mornhinweg
senior assistant coach ... LB Shawn Barber

signed a contract with the Kansas City Chiefs ...
RB/KR Brian Mitchell signed a contract with the
New York Giants.

● Tuesday, March 4 - Acquired LB Mark Simoneau
from Atlanta for a 6th round draft choice in

2003 and a 4th-round draft choice in 2004.
Signed Simoneau to a five-year contract.

● Thursday, March 6 - Released SS Blaine Bishop,

● Friday, March 7 - Signed free agent FB Jon
Ritchie (Oakland Raiders) to a two-year contract
... Re-signed LB Keith Adams to a one-year con
tract.

● Wednesday, March 12 - G Doug Brzezinski
signed a contract with the Carolina Panthers.

● Friday, March 14 - Signed free agent LB Nate
Wayne (Green Bay Packers) to a four-year con
tract ... LB Barry Gardner signed a contract with
the Cleveland Browns.

● Saturday, March 15 - DE Hugh
Douglas signed a contract with the Jacksonville
Jaguars.

● Tuesday, March 18 - P Sean Landeta signed a
contract with the St. Louis Rams.

● Wednesday, March 19 - FB Cecil Martin signed a
contract with the Oakland Raiders.

● Wednesday, April 2 - Signed FB Kevin Clemens.

● Thursday, April 3 - Signed K Carlos Martinez.

● Friday, April 4 - RB Dorsey Levens signed a con
tract with the New York Giants.

● Saturday, April 26 - Acquired 1st round draft
choice (15th selection overall) from San Diego
for 1st round draft choice (30th overall) and 2nd
round draft choice (62nd overall)... Selected DE
Jerome McDougle (Miami) in the 1st round (15th
overall) ... Selected TE L.J. Smith (Rutgers) in
the 2nd round (61st overall) ... Selected WR
Billy McMullen (Virginia) in the 3rd round (95th
overall).

● Sunday, April 27 - Selected DE Jamaal Green
(Miami) in the 4th round (131st overall)...
Acquired 6th round draft choice (185th overall)
and 7th round draft choice (244th overall) from
Green Bay for 5th round draft choice (166th
overall)... Selected T/G Jeremy Bridges
(Southern Mississippi) in the 6th round (185th
overall)... Selected S Norman Lejeune (LSU) in
the 7th round (244th overall)... Acquired 6th
round draft choice in 2004 from Green Bay for
7th round draft choice (245th overall).

● Monday, April 28 - Re-signed FS Brian Dawkins
to a seven-year contract... Agreed to terms with
the following rookie free agents: RB Chris
Downs (Maryland), T Dante Ellington (Alabama),
C Alonzo Ephraim (Alabama), P Derrick Frost
(Northern Iowa), WR Byron Gasaway (Kansas),
CB David Hinton (Arizona), CB/S Roderick Hood
(Auburn), T Jamaal Jackson (Delaware State), DE
Ron Johnson (Shippensburg), T Damian
LaVergne (Louisiana Tech), LB Darvin Lewis
(Central Michigan), WR Greg Lewis (Illinois), WR
Reno Mahe (Brigham Young), WR Denero
Marriott (Marshall), T Kareem Marshall
(Georgia), S Quintin Mikell (Boise State), WR
Scooter Monroe (Maryland), DT Sam Rayburn
(Tulsa), G Taylor Robertson (Central Florida), LB
Merrill Robertson (Virginia), LB Drew Wahlroos
(Colorado), S Jamal Wallace (Temple).

● Tuesday, April 29 - WR Dameane Douglas signed
a contract with the Kansas City Chiefs.

BIS P h i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . com



Phil&aisipht

● Monday, May 12 - Signed P Kyle Richardson to a
one-year contract... Named )ason Licht assis
tant director of piayer personnel.

● Tuesday, May 13 - Released P Derrick Frost.

● Wednesday, May 21 - Promoted Tom Heckert to
vice president of player personnel.

● Thursday, May 29 - Signed DE Jamaal Green (D4-
03) to a four-year contract.

● Tuesday, June 3 - Signed S Norman Lejeune (D7-
03) to a three-year contract.

● Monday, June 9 - Signed T Reese Hicks.

● Tuesday, June 17 - Signed CB Daryon Brutley.

● Thursday, July 10 - Signed LB Jason Short.

● Wednesday, July 16 ■ Signed T/G Jeremy Bridges
(D6-03) to a four-year contract.

● Tuesday, July 22 - Released T Kareem Marshall.

● Thursday, July 24 - Signed TE L.J. Smith (D2-03)
to a five-year contract... Signed WR Billy
McMullen (D3-03) to a four-year contract.

● Thursday, July 31 - Signed DE Jerome McDougle
(Di-03) to a six-year contract.

● Thursday, August 14 - Claimed WR Carl Morris off
waivers from Indianapolis,

● Friday, August 15 - Signed WR Todd Pinkston to
a six-year contract extension that will keep him
in Philadelphia through 2008.

● Monday, August 18 - Re-signed S Rashard Cook
to a one-year contract.

● Tuesday, August 19 - WR Kenny Christian was
waived/injured.

● Saturday, August 23 - Released FB Kevin
Clemens, WR Byron Gasaway, T Reese Hicks, CB
David Hinton, LB Darvin Lewis, WR Denero
Marriott, K Carlos Martinez, WR Scooter

Monroe, LB Merrill Robertson, G Taylor
Robertson, LB Drew Wahlroos, and S Jamal
Wallace,

● Sunday, August 24 - Placed DE Jamaal Green
(ankle) and G Damian Lavergne (knee) on the
Injured Reserve list... Released TE Brandon
Davis, WR Carl Morris, and P Kyle Richardson ...
Reinstated RB Duce Staley (reserve/did not
report) to the active roster.

● Monday, August 25 - Re-signed P Lee Johnson to
a one-year contract.

● Saturday, August 30 - Traded WR Freddie Milons
to the Pittsburgh Steelers for a future, condi
tional draft choice.

● Sunday, August 31 - Released CB Daryon
Brutley, S Rashard Cook, TE Kori Dickerson, RB
Chris Downs, T Dante Ellington, QB Tim
Hasselbeck, T Jamaal Jackson, P Lee Johnson,
DE Ron Johnson, S Norman Lejeune, DE Ivory
McCoy, FB Corey McIntyre, FB Josh Parry, C/G
Scott Peters, WR Sean Scott, LB Jason Short,
and DT Jeremy Slechta.

● Monday, September 1 - Signed TE Kori
Dickerson, OL Jamaal Jackson, DE Ron Johnson,
S Norman Lejeune, and FB Josh Parry to the
practice squad.

● Friday, September 5 - Agreed to terms with DE
Marco Coleman on a one-year contract.

● Saturday, September 6 - Placed DE Derrick
Burgess (achilles) on the Injured Reserve list,

● Tuesday, September 16 - Signed DT Frank Ferrara
to a one-year contract... Placed DT Paul
Grasmanis (achilles) on the Injured Reserve list.

● Tuesday, September 30 - Signed CB Daryon
Brutley to a one-year contract... Released DT
Frank Ferrara.

● Tuesday, October 8 - Promoted DE Ron Johnson
from the practice squad ... Released CB Daryon
Brutley ... Signed DE Joey Evans to the practice
squad

● Monday, October 27 - Signed G Kevin Dogins to
a one-year contract... Placed G Jermane
Mayberry (elbow) on the Injured Reserve list.

● Tuesday, October 28 - Signed DT Jim Flanigan to
a one-year contract... Placed DT Hollis Thomas
(bicep) on the Injured Reserve list.

● Saturday, December 20 - Signed TE Kori
Dickerson from the practice squad ... Released
G Kevin Dogins,

● Monday, December 22 - Signed T Dante Ellington
to the practice squad.

● Tuesday, December 23 - Placed LB Carlos
Emmons (fibula) on the Injured Reserve list...
Signed S Norman Lejeune from the practice
squad ... Signed LB Jason Short to the practice
squad.

● Wednesday, January 7 - Placed RB Brian
Westbrook (tricep) on the Injured Reserve list...
Signed G Jamaal Jackson from the practice
squad ... Signed RB Eric McCoo to the practice
squad.

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . com B13



r2004 KEY PERSONNEL MOVES

● Saturday, April 24 - Acquired 1st round draft
choice (16th selection overall) from San
Francisco for 1st round draft choice (28th over
all) and 2nd round draft choice (58th overall)...
Selected T/G Shawn Andrews in the 1st round
(16th overall)... Selected CB Matt Ware in the
3rd round (89th overall).

● Sunday, April 25 - Selected S J.R. Reed in the 4th
round (129th overall) ... Selected T/G Trey
Darilek in the 4th round (131st overall) ...
Traded G )ohn Welbourn to Kansas City for a 5th
round draft choice (162nd overall) and a 4th
round draft choice in 2005 ... Selected FB
Thomas Tapeh in the 5th round (162nd overall)
... Selected QB Andy Hall in the 6th round
(185th overall)... Selected CB Dexter Wynn in
the 6th round (192nd overall)... Selected G
Adrien Clarke in the 7th round (227th overall)...
Selected RB Bruce Perry in the 7th round
(242nd overall) ... Selected C Dominic Furio in
the 7th round (243rd overall).

● Tuesday, May 25 - Signed QB Phil Stambaugh.

● Friday, May 28 - Signed QB Jeff Blake.

● Tuesday, June 1 - Released QB Phil Stambaugh
and QB Scott McMullen.

● Tuesday, January 20 - Signed special teams coor
dinator John Harbaugh to a three-year contract
extension ... Promoted Marty Mornhinwegto
assistant head coach.

● Tuesday, March 2 - Named Trent Walters second
ary coach, Steve Spagnuolo linebackers coach,
Sean McDermott secondary/safeties, and Ted
Daisher special teams quality control coach.

● Wednesday, March 3 - Agreed to terms with free
agent DE Jevon Kearse on an eight-year contract
... Traded QB A.J. Feeley to the Miami Dolphins
for a 2nd round draft choice in 2005.

● Tuesday, March 9 - Signed free agent LB Dhani
Jones (NY Giants) to a five-year contract.

● Wednesday, March 10 - Re-signed DT Paul
Grasmanis to a three-year contract.

● Tuesday, March 16 - In a three-team deal, traded
a 5th round draft choice in 2004 to Baltimore
and DE Brandon Whiting to San Francisco in
exchange for WR Terrell Owens.

● Tuesday, March 30 - Traded WR James Thrash to
the Washington Redskins for a 5th round draft
choice in 2005.

● Friday, April 16 - Signed T/G Artis Hicks to a six-
year contract that will keep him in Philadelphia
through 2009.

2003 INDIVIDUAL HONORS

- NFL offensive player of the week - Div. Playoff vs. GB
► NFC offensive player of the month - November
► NFC offensive player of the week - week 11 vs. NYG
► Monday Night Football Horse Trailer player of the

game - week 10 at GB & week 15 at Mia.
■- Eagles 2003 NFL Man of the Year

K DAVID AKERS
► NFC special teams player of the week - week 4 at Buf.
► NFC special teams player of the week - week 13 at

Car.

RB CORRELL BUCKHALTER
► 2003 Ed Block Courage Award winner

WR SEAN MOREY
Eagles Special Teams MVP
All-Pro Special Teamer - Sports lllustrated’s Dr. Z

FS BRIAN DAWKINS
► Monday Night Football Horse Trailer player of the

game - week 15 at Mia.
DT COREY SIMON
► Named to the NFC Pro Bowl squadLB CARLOS EMMONS

■- Eagles Defensive MVP
LB MARK SIMONEAU
►NFC defensive player of the month - October 2003SS MICHAEL LEWIS

► Howie Long Tough Guy Team, FOX Sports
CB TROY VINCENT
► Named to the NFC Pro Bowl squadQB DONOVAN MCNABB

► Named to the NFC Pro Bowl squad
► Eagles Offensive MVP
► All-Pro - CBS Sportsline
► Howie Long Tough Guy Team, FOX Sports

RB/KR BRIAN WESTBROOK
► All-NFC - Pro Football Weekly
►NFC special teams player of the week - week 7 at NYG
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2003 NFL STANDINGS AND POSTSEASON RESULTS

NATIONAL FOOTBALL CONFERENCE 2003 POSTSEASON

AT A GLANCE...

NFC Wild Card Playoff Games
GREEN BAY 33, Seattle 27(01)
CAROLINA 29, Dallas, 10

AFC Wild Card Playoff Games
INDIANAPOLIS 41, Denver 10
Tennessee 20, BALTIMORE 17

NFC Divisional Playoff Games
PHILADELPHIA 20, Green Bay 17 (OT)
Carolina 29, ST. LOUIS 23 (2 OT)

AFC Divisional Playoff Games
NEW ENGLAND 17, Tennessee 14
Indianapolis 38, KANSAS CITY 31

NFC Championship Game
Carolina 14, PHILADELPHIA 3

AFC Championship Game
NEW ENGLAND 24, Indianapolis 14

Super Bowl XXXVIII at Houston, TX
New England 32, Carolina 29

AFC-NFC Pro Bowl at Honolulu, Hawaii
NFC 55, AFC 52

Note: HOMETEAMINCAPS

NFC EAST

* Philadelphia 12
# Dallas

Washington 5
N.Y. Giants 4

W

10

 L I PCI,. PTS,
0  .750 374 287
o  .625 289 260
0  .312 287 372
o  .250 243 387

OP

4
6
11

12

NFC NORTH W

* Green Bay 10
Minnesota 9
Chicago
Detroit

7
5

L I PCL PIS, OP
0  .625 442 307
0  .562 416 353
o  .438 283 346
0  .312 270 379

6

7
9
11

NFC SOUTH W
* Carolina
New Orleans 8

Tampa Bay 7
Atlanta

11

5

L I PCI. PIS, OP
0  .688 325 304
o  .500 340 326
0  .438 301 264
o  .312 299 422

5
8

9
11

NFC WEST
* St. Louis
# Seattle

San Francisco 7
Arizona

W
12

10

4

L I PCI, PIS, op
0  .750 447 328
0  .625 404 327
o  .438 384 337
0  .250 225 452

4
6

9
 12

AMERICAN FOOTBALL CONFERENCE

AFC EAST W  L I PCL PIS, op
o  .875 348 238
0  .625 311 261
0  .375 243 279
0  .375 283 299

* New England 14
Miami
Buffalo

N.Y. jets

10

6
6

2

6
NFL NEWS & NOTES FROM 200310

at least 10 games, the10 ● Thirteen teams won
most in NFL history.

● There were 151 100-yd. individual rushing

performances, the most in NFL history. There
were also six 1,500-yd. and four i,6oo-yd. rush-

also setting league records.

● The Eagles became the ninth club in league
history to win 12 games after beginning the
season 0-2. The Eagles also won four games m
a row in which they overcame second-half
deficits of at least three points, tying for the
longest such streak.

● Chiefs RB Priest Holmes set the NFL single
mark for rushing TDs (27), that total

also set the total TD mark.

● Redskins DE Bruce Smith logged his 199th
career sack setting a NFL record.

. Ravens RB lamal Lewis rushed for 295 yds.
vs the Browns to set the NFL single-game
record. With 2,066 rushing yards, he posted
the second-highest total in league history.

ers,

season

AFC NORTH W L I PCL PIS, op
o  .625 391 281
0  .500 346 384
0  .375 300 327
o  .312 254 322

* Baltimore
Cincinnati

Pittsburgh
Cleveland

610

8 8
6 10

5 11

AFC SOUTH W L T Pg. PTS.

o  .750 447 336
o  .750 435 324
0  .312 276 331
0  .312 255 380

OP

* Indianapolis
#Tennessee

lacksonville
Houston

12 4
12 4
5 11

5 11

AFC WEST W L I per. PIS.
o  .812 484 332
o  .625 381 301
o  .250 270 379
o  .250 313 441

op
* Kansas City
# Denver
Oakland

San Diego

13 3
610

4  12

4 12

* Division champion
# Wild Card team
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2003 GAME’BY-GAIVIE REVIEW

GAME Monday, September 8, 2003

Tampa bay 17, Philadelphia 0
Lincoln Financial Field ● 67,7721

The Eagles opened the 2003 season, the first ever at
Lincoln Financial Field, with a 17-0 loss to the defending

Super Bowl champion Tampa Bay Buccaneers. Despite a
raucous crowd on a beautiful Monday night, the Eagles
could not overcome mistakes in the face of the team who

eliminated them from the playoffs one year earlier. The
Bucs defense flexed their muscles and their blazing

speed throughout the night to limit the Eagles to just 245

yards and 22 minutes of possession time. It was
Philadelphia who had the first major scoring opportunity
of the contest as they marched to the TB i-yard line early
in the first stanza. But the Bucs froze the Eagles with

three straight stops and forced the kicking team to come
out for a field goal. Holder Koy Detmer took the snap and
faked the field goal attempt, lofting a pass to rookie TE
L.J. Smith in the back of the end zone. The ball bounced

off of Smith’s hands as the Eagles came away with no

points. The Bucs finally lit the scoreboard at the new sta
dium with a 23-yard field goal by Martin Gramatica early

in the 2nd quarter. The score stayed that way until the 3rd

quarter when the Bucs used a 13-yard scoring pass from
Brad Johnson to Joe Jurevicius. Those two connected once

again on a 7-yard play early in the 4th quarter to finish the
scoring.

Tampa Bay

Philadelphia

TB - M.Gramatica, 23 hG

TB -J.Jurevicius, 13 pass from B.Johnson (Gramatica)

TB - J.Jurevicius, 7 pass from B.Johnson (Gramatica)

IB PHILATEAM STATISTICS

First Downs i2. 13.
Net Yards Gained 328 24S

16/121Rushes/Yards
Net Yards Passing

Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbies/Lost

Penalties/Yards

31/9°
238 124

36/27/1 37/19/1

0/0 3/m
6/43.0 7/38.1

o/q

7/64 3/M
Time of Possession 37:39 22:21

9/17 2/113rd Down Efficiency

RUSHiNG: EAGLES - D.McNabb 5-55, J.Thrash 1-47.

D.Staley 7-14, B.Westbrook 2-5, C.Buckhaiter i-o ... BUC
CANEERS - M.Pittman 8-35, T.Jones 10-30, M.Aiscott 12-

23, A.Stecker 1-2.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - D.Staley 7-46, J.Thrash 5-46,
C.Lewis 3-22, T.Pinkston 2-7, F.Mitchell 1-15, ].Ritchie 1-
12 ... BUCCANEERS - K.Johnson 6-83, M.Alstott 5-36,

J.Jurevicius 4-39-2TDS, M.Pittman 4-6, K.McCardell 3-41,
T.Jones 2-10, W.Sapp 1-14, D.Barnes 1-6, K.Diiger 1-3.

PASSiNG: EAGLES - D.McNabb 36-19-148-1-0 (starter),
K.Detmer i-o-o-o-o ... BUCCANEERS - B.Johnson 36-27-

238-1-2TDS.

INTs: EAGLES - T.Vincent 1-28 ... BUCCAN EERS -

A.McFariand 1-0.

SACKS: EAGLES - o ... BUCCANEERS - S.Rice 1.5,

R.Barber 0.5, J,Lynch 0.5, G.Spires 0.5.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATiO: -1 (1 fumbles, 0 INTs/i fum

ble, 1 INTs)

NOTES: Eagles CB Troy Vincent recorded the 40th inter

ception of his career, his 26th as an Eagle ... James
Thrash’s 47-yd. run on an end around was the longest
rushing attempt of his career.

Weather: Cloudy, 74 degrees

Wind: E 10 mph
Playing surface: Grass
Time: 2:59
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GAME Sunday, September 14, 2003

New England 31, Philadelphia 10

Lincoln Financial Field ● 67,624

A plethora of turnovers and another offensive power
shortage proved costly to the Eagles as the Patriots over

came a 7-3 deficit to roll to a 31-10 victory in Philadelphia.
As a result, the Eagles fell to 0-2 for the first time since

1999, as they dropped two straight regular season games
in a row for the first time since weeks 2-3 of the 2000 sea

son. The Eagles used a 2-yard TD run by RB Duce Staley,
the team’s first points at Lincoln Financial Field, to grab a
short-lived lead early in the 2nd quarter. The turnover bug
then struck the Eagles as Donovan McNabb fumbled after

a sack at their own 35-yard line. Four plays later, Patriots

quarterback Tom Brady connected with TE Christian
Fauria on an 8-yard scoring play. Later in the 2nd stanza,

Eagles punt returner Brian Westbrook fumbled a punt
deep in Eagles territory and Brady and Fauria connected

again on a 5-yard TD. With a 17-7 lead at halftime, the

Eagles started off the 2nd half the same way they ended

it - with a turnover. This time Duce Staley fumbled after a
rushing attempt inside Patriots territory. Two Patriots
possessions later, Brady hit the speedy Deion Branch

with a 26-yard scoring play to give the Patriots  a com

manding 24-7 lead. The Eagles showed some life early in
the 4th quarter with a career-long 57-yard field goal by
David Akers to pull within two scores. But McNabb and

the Eagles offense stalled the rest of the day. In fact, one

of McNabb’s final pass attempts went straight into the
hands of Pats LB Tedy Bruschi, who rumbled 18 yards for
the game’s final score.

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Pts

New England 3

Philadelphia 0
14 7 7 31
7 0 3 10

NE - A.Vinateri, 27 FG

Phila - D.Staley, 2 run (Akers)

NE - C.Fauria, 8 pass from T.Brady (Vinatieri)
NE - C.Fauria, 5 pass from T.Brady (Vinatieri)

NE - D.Branch, 26 pass from T.Brady (Vinatieri)
Phila - D.Akers, 57 FG

NE - T.Bruschi, 18 interception return (Vinatieri)

TEAM STATISTICS NE PHILA
First Downs iL 23.
Net Yards Gained 268291
Rushes/Yards 30/62 16/100
Net Yards Passing
Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

169

44/30/0 48/20/2

 8/43,0
All

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost 1/0 5/4
Penalties/Yards ihi
Time of Possession 36:35 23^5
3rd Down Efficiency 4/17 3/14

RUSHING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 5-54, B.Westbrook 6-

29, D.Staley 5-i7-iTD ... PATRIOTS -A.Smith 12-25,

K.Faulk 7-23, T.Brady 6-7, L.Centers 3-7, K.Walter 1-0,
F.McCrary 1-0.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - J.Thrash 6-80, C.Lewis 3-36,

T.Pinkston 3-35, D.Staley 3-16, F.Mitchell 3-16,
C.Buckhalter 1-21, B.Westbrook 1-7 ... PATRIOTS -

T.Brown 7-34, D.Branch 6-89-iTD, K.Faulk 4-59, C.Fauria
3-19-2TDS, B.johnson 2-21, L.Centers 2-12, D.Patten 2-

4, A.Smith 2-2, D.Graham 1-3, F.McCrary 1-3.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 46-18-186-2-0 (starter)

K.Detmer 2-2-25-0-0 ... PATRIOTS -T.Brady 44-30-255-
0-3TDS.

INTs: EAGLES - 0 ... PATRIOTS ~ A.Morris 1-33. T.Bruschi
1-18-iTD.

SACKS: EAGLES - C.Simon 1.0, P.Grasmanis 1.0 ... PATRI

OTS - W.McGinest 2.0, T.Bruschi 1.0, T.Washington 1.0,
M.Vrabel 1.0, M.Chatham, 1.0, J.Green 1.0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: -6 (0 fumbles, 0 I NTs/4 fum
ble, 2 INTs)

NOTES: Akers’ 57-yard field goal was the 2nd longest in

team history and the longest by any kicker in

Philadelphia. Tony Franklin’s team-record 59 yarder
occurred at Dallas in 1979 ... Akers also moved past Roger

Ruzek (382) and into 8th place on the Eagles all-time
scoring list ... The Eagles played without three injured

defensive starters (FS Brian Dawkins, CB Bobby Taylor,
and DE Brandon Whiting) ... McNabb became the 5th

Eagle to surpass the 10,000-yard passing plateau, joining
Ron Jaworski, Randall Cunningham, Norman Snead, and

Tommy Thompson.

Weather: Mostly Cloudy, 82 degrees
Wind: S 10 mph
Playing surface: Grass
Time: 3:30
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GAME Sunday, September 28, 2003

Philadelphia 23, Buffalo 13
Ralph Wilson Stadium ● 73,305

The Eagles got off to a quick start and registered their
first win of the season with a 23-13 triumph over Buffalo

at Ralph Wilson Stadium. They blistered the Bills with 177

yards on the ground, including 67 in the first quarter in
which the Eagles built a 10-0 lead. On the first play from
scrimmage, Donovan McNabb connected with Todd

Pinkston on a 27-yard completion. Two plays later,
McNabb scrambled for 25 more to set up a two-yard TD

run by Correll Buckhalter. After forcing a three-and-out by
the Bills, the Eagles marched 65 yards on 16 plays to set

up a 26-yard field goal by David Akers that gave
Philadelphia a 10-0 lead with just 109 remaining in the
first quarter. In all, the Eagles had possession of the ball

for 13:18 of the first quarter. Buffalo squandered a scoring

attempt early in the 2nd quarter as Rian Lindell came up
short on a 51-yard field goal attempt. Late in the 2nd
quarter, Buffalo threatened again with a drive inside

Eagles territory. But Eagles SS Michael Lewis knocked the
ball loose from Bills WR Bobby Shaw at the Eagles 23-

yard line. Rookie free agent cornerback Rod Hood, who
was pressed into action after a hamstring injury to Pro

Bowl CB Troy Vincent early in the first quarter, scooped up
the ball and returned it to midfield before fumbling him

self. FS Clinton Hart, subbing for the injured Brian

Dawkins, recovered for the Eagles, who utilized their two-
minute offense to the tune of a 34-yard field goal by Akers

that gave Philadelphia a 13-0 advantage at halftime. They

went up 16-0 with a 14-play, 70-yard drive that chewed up
9:24 of the 3rd quarter. The Bills fought back with two 4th

quarter touchdowns, but McNabb connected with WR
James Thrash on a key 3rd-and-7 play late in the game

that set up a 62-yard touchdown run by Brian Westbrook
to put the game away.

Philadelphia
Buffalo

Phlla - C.Buckhalter, 2 run (Akers)
Phila - D.Akers, 26 FG

Phila-D.Akers, 34 FG
Phila-D.Akers, 22 FG

Buf - B.Shaw, 3 pass from D.Bledsoe (pass failed)
Buf- D.Bledsoe, 1 run (Lindell)
Phila - B.Westbrook, 62 run (Akers)

PHILA BUFTEAM STATISTICS

First Downs _i2_ 15.
Net Yards Gained 308335

12/21Rushes/Yards
Net Yards Passing

34/176
28715a

29/18/0 43/27/0Att/Comp/INT

Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost
Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

2/14 2/9
4/41.04/4ii

2/0 3/1
10/847/4S
26:1233248

3rd Down Efficiency 9/16 6/15

RUSHING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 11-96-iTD,

D.McNabb 9-47, C.Buckhalter 11-25, J.Thrash 1-4,

D.Staley 2-4 ... BILLS -).Burns 8-17, K.Simonton 2-4,
D.Bledsoe 2-0-iTD.

RECEIVING: EAGLES -T.PInkston 6-60, J.Thrash 3-47.

D.Staley 3-16, F.MItchell 2-24, L.SmIth 2-17,
B.Westbrook 1-5,).Ritchie 1-4 ... BILLS - E.Moulds 8-

114, B.Shaw 8-92-iTD, M.Campbell 5-38,).Burns 3-34,

J.Reed 1-9, D.Moore 1-7, S.Gash 1-2.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 29-18-173-0-0 ... BILLS
- D.BIedsoe 43-27-296-0-iTD.

INTs: EAGLES - 0... BILLS-0.

SACKS: EAGLES-S.Brown 1.0, C.Simon 1.0 ... BILLS -

A.Schobel 1.0, ],Posey 1.0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: +1 (1 fumbles, 0 INTs/o

fumble, 0 INTs)

NOTES: Akers moved past Paul McFadden (91) and Into

first place on the Eagles all-time field goal list ... The
Eagles defense, who played without starters Dawkins,
Vincent, Bobby Taylor and Brandon Whiting, held Buffalo

to just 21 rushing yards on 12 attempts. It was their low
est total allowed since holding the Oilers to 21 yards on

12/2/91, the only lower rushing total allowed in team his
tory came when the Eagles held the Redskins to 14 yards
on 9/28/47

are 6-0 (including playoffs) following a bye week ...
Westbrook’s TD was the first of his career and was the

longest rushing score by an Eagles since Brian Mitchell’s

85 yardervs. Atlanta in 2000.

Under head coach Andy Reid, the Eagles

Weather: Mostly Cloudy, 59 degrees
Wind: W 12 mph

Playing surface: AstroPlay
Time: 3:25
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GAME Sunday, October 5, 2003
Philadelphia 27, Washington 25

Lincoln Financial Field ● 67,792
A

The Eagles capitalized on great play by their defense and
won for the first time ever at Lincoln Financial Field as

they held off a furious comeback attempt by the Redskins
who failed on a two-point conversion attempt in the
game’s final minute. The Eagles defense, playing without

their three injured Pro Bowl defensive backs (Troy
Vincent, Bobby Taylor, and Brian Dawkins), pressured

Redskins quarterback Patrick Ramsey all day long and
forced him into two turnovers that resulted in 14 Eagle

points, including the first career TD by DE N.D. Kalu. The
Eagles built a lo-o lead early after a 52-yard field goal by

David Akers and a 4-yard TD catch by FB jon Ritchie. That
touchdown was set up after an interception by rookie CB

Roderick Hood, who snared a pass attempt that deflected
off the hands of Redskins WR Laveranues Coles. The

Redskins bounced back with an interception oftheirown.

Former Eagle LB Jeremiah Trotter intercepted a pass
attempt by Donovan McNabband rumbled 21 yards to the

Eagles one-yard line. Three plays later, Ramsey scored on
a quarterback sneak. On the ensuing possession,
McNabb connected with WR Freddie Mitchell on a 39-yard

catch and run that set up another field goal by Akers to
give them a 13-7 lead. The Redskins responded with a

field goal of their own at the end of the half and another

one to start the second half tying the contest at 13. But a

huge trio of plays by Eagles DT Darwin Walker forced
another turnover. After a tackle for loss that was negated

by a facemask penalty. Walker then sacked Ramsey. On
the next play. Walker pressured Ramsey and struck his
arm on a pass attempt that was snatched out of the air by

Kalu, who rumbled 15 yards for a TD and gave the Eagles
a 20-13 lead. The Redskins cut the lead to four after a field

goal by John Hall early in the 4th quarter. On their next

possession, though, the Eagles drove 70 yards on 11
plays, culminating in a 19-yard TD scamper by Brian
Westbrook. But the Redskins would not quit in the final
3:10 as Hall made a 53-yard field goal, Bryan Johnson

recovered an onside kick, and Ramsey connected with
Darnerien McCants on a 32-yard TD to pull within two

points. However, a pressured Ramsey overthrew Coles on
the two-point conversion attempt, securing an Eagles
win.

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Pts

Washington 0

Philadelphia 3

10 3 12 -  25

10 7 7 27

Phlla - D.Akers, 52 FG
Phila - J.Ritchie, 4 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)

Was - P.Ramsey, 1 run (Hall)
Phila-D.Akers, 36 FG

Was-j.Halt, 48 FG

Was-j.Halt, 45 FG
Phila - N.Kalu, 15 INT return (Akers)

Was-J.Hall, 37 FG

Phila ~ B.Westbrook, 19 run (Akers)
Was-j.Hall, 53 FG

Was - D.McCants, 32 pass from P.Ramsey (pass failed)

TEAM STATISTICS

First Downs

WAS PHILA

1820

Net Yards Gained 2^391_
Rushes/Yards 21/49 30/127

Net Yards Passing

Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

258 140

50/25/2 30/16/2

2[1X 3/lZ
Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost
Penalties/Yards

6/42.0 ihsA
0/0 0/0

ii/Bs zM
Time of Possession 22131 32122
3rd Down Efficiency 5/17 6/14

RUSHING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook ii-64-iTD, D.Staley
9-42, D.McNabb 7-18, C.Buckhalter 3-3 ... REDSKINS -

T.Canidate 8-17, L.Betts 5-11, P.Ramsey 3-8-iTD,
C.Morton 1-6, L.Coles 1-4, R.Cartwright 3-3.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - LSmith 4-39, B.Westbrook 4-
15, J.Thrash 2-26, T.Pinkston 2-22, j.Ritchie 2-14-iTD,
F.Mitchell 1-39, B.McMullen 1-2 ... REDSKINS - L.Coles

5-60, D.McCants 4-79-iTD, L.Betts 3-27, R.Gardner 3-
25, T.Canidate 3-18, C.Morton 2-24, R.Royal 2-17,
R.Cartwright 1-9, P.Johnson 1-8, T.jacobs 1-4.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 30-i6-i57‘2-iTD ...

REDSKINS - P.Ramsey 50-25-271-2-1TD.

INTs: EAGLES - N.Kalu 1-15-iTD, R.Hood 1-5 ... RED
SKINS -J.Trotter 1-21, F.Smoot 1-0.

SACKS: EAGLES - M.Simoneau 1.0, D.Walker 1.0 ...

REDSKINS - B.Holsey 1.5, B.Smith 1.0, J.Armstead 0.5.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: Even (0 fumbles, 2 INTs/o
fumbles, 2 INTs)

NOTES: Kalu’s INT was the first of his NFL career and his

TD was his first since high school ... Akers moved past

Tommy McDonald (402) and into 6th place on the Eagles
all-time scoring list... The Eagles shut out the Redskins

(0-9) in third down situations of four yards or more.

Weather: Partly Cloudy, 63 degrees
Wind: WNW 12 mph

Playing surface: Grass
Time: 3:25
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GAME Sunday, October 12, 2003

Dallas 23, Philadelphia 21

Texas stadium ● 63,648

Cowboys kicker Billy Cundiff drilled a game-winning, 28-
yard field goal with just over a minute remaining in the
fourth quarter to lift Dallas to a 23-21 win over the Eagles

at Texas Stadium. The Eagles fought back from a poor
start and a 17-7 deficit late in the third quarter to take a
21-20 lead in the final minutes. But a big kickoff return by
Zuriel Smith and a key first down on 3rd and 7 paved the
way for Cundiff’s heroic kick. Dallas took a quick 7-0 lead

after the Eagles attempted an onside kick to start the
game. Randal Williams snared the bouncing ball and

returned it 37 yards for the score. After punting following

each of their first four possessions, the Eagles came to

life early in the 2nd quarter as RB Brian Westbrook scoot
ed 5 yards for a TD to tie the score at 7-7. In the final sec

onds of the first half, Cundiff drilled a 51-yard field goal

to give Dallas a three-point lead. The Cowboys expanded
their lead to 17-7 in the third quarter after marching 80
yards on 11 plays culminating in a i-yard TD run by Troy

Hambrick. The drive was highlighted by a 37-yard half
back pass from Aveion Cason to Joey Galloway. But the

Eagles answered right back on their next possession as
Donovan McNabb scrambled out of harm’s way and
tossed a short pass to RB Duce Staley, who ran down the
sideline fora 52-yard scoringplay. After another field goal

by the Cowboys early in the 4th quarter made it 20-14, the

Eagles embarked on their most impressive drive of the
game, a clutch, 14-play, 61-yard jaunt capped by  a 20-yard

touchdown run by Correll Buckhalter, the third Eagles

running back to reach the end zone on the day.
Philadelphia, however, could not hold onto the lead and

lost the ball on their final opportunity in the waning sec

onds after McNabb was hit by a blitzing Dexter Coakley
and Roy Williams.

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Pts

Philadelphia 0
Dallas 7

7 7 7 21

63 7 23

Dal - Ra.Williams, 37 kickoff ret (Cundiff)
Phlla - B.Westbrook, 5 run (Akers)

Dal - B.Cundiff, 51 FG
Dal ● T.Hambrick, 1 run (Cundiff)

Phila - D.Staley, 52 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)
Dal - B.Cundiff, 22 FG

Phila - C.Buckhalter, 20 run (Akers)
Dal - B.Cundiff, 28 FG

TEAM STATISTICS

First Downs
Net Yards Gained

Rushes/Yards

Net Yards Passing

Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

3rd Down Efficiency

PHILA DAL

14 15

292232

32/117 36/119
115 173

26/11/0
2/11

8/45-1

26/15/1
1/10

6/38.7
2/1 1/0

2/10

27:56
5/23
32:04

5/165/15

RUSHING: EAGLES ■ C.Buckhalter 11-52, B.Westbrook

8-37-iTD, D.Staley 7-28, D.McNabb 6-0 ... COWBOYS ■
T.Hambrick 18-46-iTD, A.Cason 7-31, Q.Carter 7-31,

R.Anderson 4-11.

RECEIVING; EAGLES - D.Staley 3-66-iTD, J.Thrash 3-15,
F.Mitchell 1-27, C.Lewis 1-9, L.Smith 1-5, C.Buckhalter
1-2, J.Ritchie 1-2... COWBOYS - T.Glenn 5-41,

R.Anderson 3-16, j.Galloway 2-56, T.Hambrick 2-14,

A.Bryant 1-49, D.Campbell 1-8, A.Cason i-(-i).

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 26-11-126-o-iTD ...

COWBOYS - Q.Carter 25-14-146-1-0 (starter), A.Cason
1-1-37-0-0.

INTS: EAGLES - T.Vincent 1-0 ... COWBOYS - 0.

SACKS: EAGLES - M.Lewis 1.0... COWBOYS - G.Ellis

1.0, Ro.Williams 1.0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: EVEN (0 fumble, 1 INT/i
fumbles, 0 INT)

NOTES; Three Eagles running backs notched TDs in a

game for the first time since 11/22/92 when Herschel

Walker, Keith Byars, and Heath Sherman scored at NY6 ...
Staley’s 52-yard catch was a career long... Eagles punter

Dirk Johnson pinned 5 punts inside the Cowboys 20-yard
line, including 4 in the first quarter... Westbrook left the

game late in the first half after a hip injury and did not
return. James Thrash took over for him as the team’s punt
and kickoff returner... The Eagles lost to the Cowboys for
the first time since 1999.

Weather: Cloudy, 70 degrees
Wind: N 5-8 mph
Playing surface: Artificial
Time: 3:12

BSE Ph i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . com
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GAME Sunday, October 19, 2003

PHILADELPHIA 14, NEW YORK 10

Giants Stadium ● 78,883

It wasn’t quite the Miracle of the Meadowiands from

1978, but the story line was similar. Trailing 10-7 late in
the fourth quarter, the Eagles were down to their last
breath when the Giants took over at the Philadelphia 44-

yard line with just under two-minutes left to play. But
three straight running plays resulted in a 4th-n-i2 situa
tion after the Eagles used up their final timeout with 1:34

remaining in the contest. Lined up in punt block forma

tion, the desperate Eagles could not get near Giants

punter Jeff Feagles who lofted a punt deep into Eagles ter
ritory. Fielding the ball, after a bounce, at the Eagles 16-

yard line, Brian Westbrook eluded a would-be tackier and
found open territory along the sideline. From there,
Westbrook turned on the afterburners as he raced into

the end zone giving the Eagles a dramatic touchdown and

a 14-10 lead in front of a stunned crowd at Giants
Stadium. Needing a touchdown on the ensuing posses

sion and having all three of their timeouts in their back

pocket, the Giants drove to the Eagles 38-yard line, where

they faced a 4th-n-4. Eagles CB Bobby Taylor, returning
from a four-game absence after a foot injury, knocked
down a Kerry Collins pass attempt to TE Jeremy Shockey

as the Eagles went home with a heart-stopping victory.
The Eagles defense withstood 80 plays, 25 first downs,

and 35 minutes of possession time by the Giants to set up
Westbrook’s heroics. Down 10-7 early in the 4th quarter,

MLB Mark Simoneau halted a Giants drive deep in Eagles

territory as he knifed through the line on a 3rd-n-goal play
to knock the ball loose from Collins. DT Corey Simon fell

on the loose ball and the Eagles survived. Late in the first

half, LB Nate Wayne forced a fumble by Shockey at the

PE19 to stop another scoring attempt. The Eagles took a
7-0 lead in the first quarter as Westbrook capped  a 10-

play, 89-yard drive with a 6-yard touchdown run. That
drive was fueled by a 41-yard pass interference penalty
(by Giants CB Ralph Brown on a pass attempt to Todd
Pinkston) and a 25-yard connection from Donovan
McNabb to rookie TE L.J. Smith. New York kicker Brett

Conway nailed a 39-yard field goal late in the first half
and Collins connected with Shockey on a one-yard scor

ing play late in the third to give the Giants the lead until
Westbrook’s heroics.

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Pts

Philadelphia 7
New York 0

140 0 7

3 7 0 10

Phila - B.Westbrook, 6 run (Akers)

NYG - B.Conway, 39 FG

NYG - j.Shockey, 1 pass (Conway)
Phila - B.Westbrook, 84 punt return (Akers)

TEAM STATISTICS PHILA NYG

First Downs 25l
Net Yards Gained 134
Rushes/Yards

Net Yards Passing
23/87 41/180

HL 152.
23/9/1 36/22/0Att/Comp/INT

Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

ahL 3/li
7/36.07/41.9

3/2ill
6/66

24:18 35:42
7/173rd Down Efficiency 4/13

RUSHING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 15-67-iTD,

C.Buckhalter 3-19, D.Staley 1-5, D.McNabb 3-(-i),
J.Thrash i-(-3)... GIANTS - T.Barber 19-79, D.Levens 16-

64, K.Collins 4-28, D.Joyce 2-9.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 3-n, C.Lewis 2-15,

L.Smith 1-25, T.Pinkston 1-6, D.Staley 1-4, J.Ritchie 1-3

... GIANTS - T.Barber 5-34, J.Shockey 5-23-iTD,

A.Toomer 4-54, M.Rivers 4-31, J.Finn 2-10, 1.Hilliard 1-
11, T.Carter 1-11.

PASSING; EAGLES - D.McNabb 23-9-64-1-0 ... GIANTS -

K.Collins 36-22-174-0-iTD.

INTS: EAGLES - o... GIANTS - W.Allen 1-1.

SACKS: EAGLES - N.Kalu 1.0, C.Simon 1.0, M.Simoneau

1.0 ... GIANTS - M.Strahan 2.0, K.Holmes 1.0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: EVEN (2 fumbles, 0 INT/i

fumble, iINT)

Weather: Cloudy, 51 degrees
Wind: N 9 mph

Playing surface: FieldTurf
Time: 3:04

NOTES: Westbrook’s punt return was the 2nd longest in

team history and longest since 11/22/92, when Vai
Sikahema returned a punt 87 yards for a score at Giants
Stadium. Sikahema was in attendance for Westbrook’s

remarkable return as he now serves as a sports anchor for

NBCio in Philadelphia ... Westbrook became the first
Eagle since Ricky Watters in 1996 to score a rushing
touchdown in four consecutive games.

P h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om SB7
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GAME Sunday, October 26, 2003

Philadelphia 24, New York 17

Lincoln Financial Field ● 67,853

The Eagles blistered the Jets with 194 yards rushing,
including 100 by Correll Buckhalter, en route to  a 24-17
victory at Lincoln Financial Field. Both teams came out

smoking offensively, scoring on each of their first two

possessions. The Eagles answered a Jets field goal to go

up 7-3 following a 6-yard touchdown run by Buckhalter.
But New York struck back immediately to take the lead

after Vinny Testaverde took a pitch from RB Curtis Martin
on a flea-flicker and tossed a 60-yard scoring strike to
Santana Moss. The Eagles answered back again with  a 12-

play, 68-yard drive that culminated in another TD run by

Buckhalter. Later in the 2nd quarter, Eagles LB Ike Reese

blocked a punt by Dan Stryzinski that set them up in Jets
territory. But the Eagles could not convert. The jets took

over and were poised to put points on the board late in
the first half, but Moss was hit by Carlos Emmons after a

wide receiver screen and fumbled at the Eagles 23 yard
line. Reese pounced on the loose ball and halted their

scoring opportunity. Unlike the first half, the Eagles com

mitted two turnovers on their first two possessions of the

3rd quarter and the Jets made them pay. Lamont Jordan

scooted home on a 4-yard touchdown run late in the 3rd
to give the Jets a 17-14 lead. Philadelphia attempted a 55-

yard field goal early in the 4th quarter, but David Akers
misfired for the first time of the season. With good field

position after the missed field goal attempt, the Jets
drove into Eagles territory. But Chad Pennington, who
saw his first action of the 2003 regular season, threw an
errant pass to Eagles SS Michael Lewis, who returned the

interception 23 yards. That critical error proved costly to
the Jets as Donovan McNabb fired a 4-yard TD strike to FB
Jon Ritchie to give the Eagles the lead for good at 21-17.
Faced with a 4th-and-i situation at the NYJ46 with 4:34

remaining. Jets coach Herman Edwards decided to go for
the first down instead of punting. Jordan was stuffed by

DT Darwin Walker for no gain and Akers nailed a 30-yard

field goal to give the Eagles a seven-point lead. The Jets
final hail mary attempt fell incomplete.

New York

Philadelphia

NYJ - D.Brien, 30 FG
Phila - C.Buckhalter, 6 run (Akers)

NYJ - S.Moss, 60 pass from Testaverde (Brien)
Phila - C.Buckhalter, 7 run (Akers)
NYJ - L.Jordan, 4 run (Brien)

Phila - J.Ritchie, 4 pass from McNabb (Akers)
Phila - D.Akers, 30 FG

TEAM STATISTICS PHILANYJ.
First Downs 2122
Net Yards Gained 3063ZZ
Rushes/Yards 24/125. 52/194
Net Yards Passing

Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

252 112

35/21/1 23/17/1

 2/14 5/^
2/17.0 2/30.0

111 111
5/li 1/10

31:2228:38

3rd Down Efficiency 5/9 6/11

RUSHING: EAGLES - C.Buckhalter 15-100-2TDS, D.Staley
9-47, B.Westbrook 5-25, D.McNabb 2-18, J.Thrash 1-4...

JETS - C.Martin 20-110, S.Moss 1-9, L.Jordan 3-6-iTD.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - J.Thrash 4-23, LSmith 3-32,

J.Ritchie 3-10-iTD, F.Mitchell 2-29, T.Pinkston 2-23,
B.Westbrook 2-16, C.Lewis 1-8 ... JETS - S.Moss 5-96-iTD,
W.Chrebet 3-44, J.Sowell 3-22, C.Martin 3-7, C.Conway
2-32, A.Becht 2-31, C.Baker 2-22, L.Jordan 1-12.

PASSING; EAGLES - D.McNabb 23-17-141-1-iTD ... JETS -

V.Testaverde 11-7-112-o-iTD (starter), C.Pennington 24-
14-154-1-0.

INTs: EAGLES - M.Lewis 1-23 ... JETS - A.Beasley 1-25.

SACKS: EAGLES - N.Kalu i.o, D.Walker 1.0 ... JETS -

J.Abraham 3.5, S.Ellis 1.0, J.Ferguson 0.5.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: EVEN (1 fumble, 1 INT/i fum
ble, 11 NT)

NOTES: The Eagles, who have won all seven of their all-

time outings with the Jets, met them in Philadelphia for

the first time since 1978 ... Duce Staley moved past
Randall Cunningham (4,482) and into 3rd place on the

Eagles all-time rushing list ... Akers moved past Tony
Franklin (412) and into 5th place on the Eagles all-time
scoring list... Buckhalter registered the first multi-touch-
down game of his career... The Eagles overcame a fourth
quarter deficit in consecutive games for the first time
since the final two regular season games of the 2001 sea

son ... Reese’s blocked punt was the first by the Eagles
since N.D. Kalu’s block vs. the Cowboys on 9/30/01.

Weather: Cloudy, 67 degrees
Wind: S 14 mph
Playing surface; Grass
Time: 2:55

BBS P h i l ad e l p h i a Ea g l e s . c om
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GAME Sunday, November 2, 2003

Philadelphia 23, Atlanta 16

The Georgia Dome ● 70,0648
Donovan McNabb threw for 312 yards and the Eagles
defense stifled the Falcons in the 2nd half of a 23-16 win

at the Georgia Dome. McNabb’s 300-yard game was his

first since the 2001 opener vs. the Rams as he diced up a

revamped Falcons secondary, which featured four new
starters. After allowing 111 rushing yards and 13 first
downs in the first half, the defense tightened up to a suf

focating level in the final 30 minutes. During the 2nd half,
Atlanta managed only 4 first downs, 20 yards rushing,

and 3 points, while benching starting quarterback Kurt
Kittner. The Eagles took an early 10-0 lead in the first

quarter as Falcons kickoff returner Allen Rossum lost the

opening kickoff deep in Philadelphia territory. Sean
Morey recovered the loose ball at the 11-yard line, but the

Eagles stalled and settled for a 21-yard field goal by David
Akers. Atlanta drove deep into Eagles territory on their

ensuing possession but Lito Sheppard picked up his first
career interception at the 2-yard line. After a 34-yard

return by Sheppard, the Eagles embarked on a 9-play,
scoring drive as McNabb connected with Freddie Mitchell

on a 37-yard TD play. The Falcons, who entered the con
test 1-6, mounted a comeback behind the strength of

their running attack and took the lead. First, T.J. Duckett
scored on a one-yard plunge early the 2nd quarter to cap

a 75-yard drive which saw the Eagles allow 51 yards on
the ground. After two consecutive three-and-outs by

Philadelphia, the Falcons used two field goals by Jay Feely

(40 and 25 yards) to find themselves ahead, 13-10, at half
time. McNabb came out smoking in the 3rd quarter, engi

neering a pair of drives deep into Falcons territory, but

could only come away with three points. Akers nailed a
25-yard attempt on the first possession, but had  a 41

yarder blocked by Ed jasper later in the quarter. With the
stingy defense holding down the fort, the Eagles finally

took the lead early in the 4th quarter as McNabb and LJ.
Smith set up a 4-yard touchdown run by Duce Staley. The
rookie tight end caught a pair of long passes of 36 and 28

yards to set up Staley’s run. The two teams traded field
goals later in the quarter (a 40 yarder by Akers and a 46

yarder by Feely), but the Eagles defense was too much
down the stretch for the Falcons and relief QB Doug

Johnson to handle.

Philadelphia
Atlanta

Phila - D.Akers, 21FG

Phila - F.Mitchell, 37 pass (Akers)
ATL - T.Duckett, 1 run (Feely)
ATL-J.Feely, 40 FG

ATL-J.Feely, 25 FG
Phila - D.Akers, 25 FG

Phila - D.Staley, 4 run (Akers)
Phila - D.Akers, 40 FG

ATL-J.Feely, 46 FG

TEAM STATISTICS PHILA

First Downs 24 IL
Net Yards Gained 278430

Rushes/Yards
Net Yards Passing
Att/Comp/INT

Sacked/Yards Lost
Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

28/128 28/131
302 MZ

33/21/0
2/10

28/16/1

3/17
6/46.2 s/43-4

0/0 1/1
11/20
28:45
2/11

8/61

31:15

3rd Down Efficiency 5/13

RUSHING: EAGLES ■ C.Buckhalter 23-92, D.McNabb 2-

22, D.Staley 3-14-iTD ... FALCONS - W.Dunn 10-68,
T.Duckett 16-55-iTD, K.Kittner 1-7, J.Griffith 1-1.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - L.Smith 6-97, J.Thrash 4-69.

D.Staley 4-38, F.Mitchell 2-43-iTD, T.Pinkston 2-15,
C.Buckhalter 1-18, G.Lewis 1-18, C.Lewis 1-14 ... FAL

CONS - P.Price 6-84, B.Finneran 4-49, W.Dunn 2-10,

j.Griffith 2-5, A.Crumpler 1-10, T.Duckett 1-6.

PASSING; EAGLES - D.McNabb 33-21-312-o-iTD ... FAL
CONS - K.Kittner 18-11-78-1-0 (starter), D.Johnson 10-5-
86-0-0.

INTs: EAGLES - L.Sheppard 1-34... FALCONS - 0.

SACKS: EAGLES - C.Hart 1.0, D.Walker 1.0, N.Wayne 1.0
... FALCONS - B.Smith 1.0, T.Hall 1.0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: +2 (1 fumble, 1 INT/o fum
ble, oINT)

NOTES: McNabb threw for 300-plus yards in a winning
effort for the first time since 12/10/00 at Cleveland ...

Correll Buckhaiter carried the ball a career-high 23 times

for 90 yards ... In addition to Sheppard’s interception,
other firsts for the Eagles: Clinton Hart’s first career sack,

Nate Wayne’s first sack as an Eagle, Greg Lewis’ first
career reception, and Reno Mahe’s first game played. (He
went 2-25 subbing for injured punt returner Brian
Westbrook).

Weather: Indoor
Wind: None

Playing surface; Field Turf
Time: 3:15

Ph i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . com
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GAME Monday, November 10, 2003
Philadelphia 17, Green Bay 14

Lambeau Field ● 70,291
A last-minute comeback at a cold and rain-soaked
Lambeau Field on Monday Night Football. That familiar
script has starred the Packers Brett Favre so many times
overthe last decade. But this time, Donovan McNabbtook
center stage in that role, as the Eagles pulled out a dra
matic, 17-14 win in Green Bay. Down by four points with
2:43 remaining, McNabb orchestrated the most memo
rable two-minute drill of his young career as he drove the
Eagles 65 yards on 8 plays, which culminated in a 6-yard
TD pass to WR Todd Pinkston with 32 seconds remaining
on the clock. A sluggish Eagles offense, which managed
just 3 points in the first 50 minutes of the game, was
jump-started by a 5i-yard pass from McNabb to WR James
Thrash to the Packers 3-yard line early in the 4th. Three
plays later, McNabb willed his way into the end zone on a
i-yard TD run, giving the Eagles a 10-7 lead. On their
ensuing possession, the Packers faced a 4th-n-i situation
at the PE45. Deciding to go for the first down, Favre hand
ed off to RB Ahman Green, who not only picked up the
first down, but scampered 45 yards for a touchdown. But
Pinkston and McNabb put the game away for Philadelpha
two possessions later. Early on, the Eagles could not cap
italize on multiple opportunities as they struggled to get
on the scoreboard. Their most notable chance came after
a 33-yard interception return by former Packer Nate
Wayne, who made a one-handed grab of a Favre pass
attempt midway through the 2nd quarter. But David Akers
misfired on a 47-yard field goal attempt to keep the score
tied 0-0. Late in the first half, Favre connected with Green
on a 24-yard screen pass for a touchdown. Akers nailed a
21-yard field goal on the first possession of the 3rd quar
ter to get the Eagles within four. Shortly thereafter,
Longwell came up short on a 45-yard field goal later that
quarter to set the stage for the dramatic fourth quarter
finish.

Philadelphia
Green Bay

GB - A.Green, 24 pass from Favre (Longwell)
Phila - D.Akers, 21 FG
Phila - D.McNabb, 1 run (Akers)
GB - A.Green, 45 run (Longwell)
Phila - T.Pinkston, 6 pass from McNabb (Akers)

TEAM STATISTICS
First Downs

PHILA GB
15. IL

Net Yards Gained 282 309.
Rushes/Yards 30/22
Net Yards Passing
Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

68190
31/15/° 22/14/1

1/8 4/43
_Z/32i4 7/41-4Punts/Average

Fumbles/Lost
Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

0/0
aM
31:15

6/40
28:45

3rd Down Efficiency 4/14 3/14

RUSHING: EAGLES ■ D.Staley 10-53, D.McNabb 5-26-
iTD, C.Buckhalter 9-23, B.Westbrook 5-1, T.Pinkston 1-
(-11)... PACKERS - A.Green 29-192-iTD, N.Davenport 4-
24, T.Fisher 2-17, B.Favre 2-8.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - T.Pinkston 3-26-iTD, F.Mitchell
3-23, J.Thrash 2-55, D.Staley 2-45, C.Lewis 2-33,
j.Ritchie 2-11, R.Mahe 1-5 ... PACKERS - A.Green 3-32-
iTD, D.Driver 2-18, R.Ferguson 2-16, W.Walls 2-15,
J.Walker 2-9, A.Freeman 1-15, B.Franks 1-4,
W.Henderson 1-0.

PASSING: EAGLES ■ D.McNabb 31-15-198-0-iTD ...
PACKERS - B.Favre 22-14-109-1-iTD.

INTs: EAGLES - N.Wayne 1-33 ... PACKERS - 0.

SACKS: EAGLES - Team 3.0, M.Lewis 1.0 ... PACKERS -
G.Jackson 0.5, L.Smith 0.5

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: +3 (2 fumbles. 1 INT/o
fumble, 0 INT)

NOTES: The Eagles became the fourth team in NFL histo
ry to win their fourth consecutive game when trailing by
3+ points in the 2nd half during each of those contests ...
The Eagles won at Lambeau Field for the first time since
September 12,1993... The Eagles became the 4th team to
win a Monday Night game at Lambeau, the last team to
do so was Seattle, 27-7, on 11/1/99 ●●● McNabb threw and
ran for a touchdown in the same quarter for the first time
since 10/6/02 at Jacksonville... Green set the Packers sin
gle game rushing record with 192 yards ... The Packers
fumbled 6 times (3 by Favre, 2 by Green, 1 by Davenport),
but only lost 2.

Weather: Rain, 39 degrees
Wind: S 8mph
Playing surface: Grass
Time: 3:02

B30 P h i l a d e l p h i aEa g l e s . c om



GAME SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2003

Philadelphia 28, new York 10

Lincoln Financial Field ● 67,867

Donovan McNabb completed 24 of 30 passes for 314

yards and 2 touchdowns, Brian Westbrook piled up 108
total yards from scrimmage and 3 touchdowns, and the
defense welcomed back all-pro free safety Brian Dawkins

to the lineup with a stifling effort as the Eagles cruised to
a 28-10 win over the Giants at Lincoln Financial Field. The

Eagles overcame a 3-0 deficit early in the game with a i-

yard touchdown run by Correll Buckhalter, who capped off
an impressive 9-play, 61-yard drive, which saw four differ

ent players record first downs. They opened up their lead
to 14-3 late in the 2nd quarter as McNabb lofted  a per

fectly thrown 29-yard touchdown pass to Westbrook. The
defense then took center stage as the half came to close

with the Giants set up at the Eagles one-yard line with a
ist-and-goal situation. On first down, LB Nate Wayne

stopped RB Dorsey Levens for no gain. Then Dawkins
knocked down a pass attempt in the end zone before CB

Troy Vincent snuffed out Levens again for no gain. On
fourth down, the Giants pitched to RB Tiki Barber, who

was stopped on a sweep by LB Carlos Emmons and
Dawkins for a loss. Late in the 3rd quarter, the Eagles put

the game out of reach with an 8-play, 95-yard drive that
was capped by a 4-yard touchdown run by Westbrook. On
that drive, McNabb completed all four of his passes for 55

yards and Westbrook totaled 40 yards on the ground. The
two teams traded touchdowns in the 4th quarter as

Barber caught a 10-yard TD pass and Westbrook regis
tered his third score with a 5-yard catch from McNabb.

3rd 4th1st 2nd Pts

New York

Philadelphia 7

3 0 0 7 10

287 7 7

NYG - M.Bryant, 30 FG
Phila - C.Buckhalter, 1 run (Akers)

Phila - B.Westbrook, 29 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)
Phila - B.Westbrook, 4 run (Akers)

NYG - T.Barber, 10 pass from K.CoUins (M.Bryant)

Phila - B.Westbrook, 5 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)

TEAM STATISTICS NYG PHILA

First Downs 20 20

2Z6Net Yards Gained 361

24/109 21/62Rushes/Yards
Net Yards Passing 252 314
Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average

Furrbles/Lost

44/2S/1 40/24/0

2/16 0/0

6/2M 5/29-6

1/0 i/1
11/113 iMPenalties/Yards

Time of Possession 28:1331:47

3rd Down Efficiency 5/14 3/8

RUSHING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 9-48-iTD, D.Staley 3-

12, C.Buckhalter 5-2-iTD, D.McNabb 4-0 ... GIANTS -

T.Barber 19-111, D.Levens 4-1, K.Collins i-(-3).

RECEIVING: EAGLES - J.Thrash 6-48, B.Westbrook 5-60-

2TDs, F.Mitchell 4-60, L.Smith 2-29, T.Pinkston 2-22,

C.Lewis 2-16, D.Staley 1-38, C.Buckhalter 1-27, G.Lewis
1-14 ... GIANTS - A.Toomer 6-57, D.Tyree 5-106, T.Carter
4-48, T.Barber 3-20-iTD, M.Rivers 3-16, 1. Hilliard 2-18,
W.Ponder 2-3.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 30-24-314-0-2TDS ...

GIANTS - K.Collins 44-25-268-1-iTD.

INTs: EAGLES - T.Vincent 1-0 ... GIANTS - 0.

SACKS: EAGLES - D.Walker 1.5, N.Kalu 0.5 ... GIANTS - 0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: EVEN (0 fumbles. 1INT/ 1

fumble, 0 INT)

NOTES: Westbrook, who registered 5 touchdowns vs. the

Giants in two games in 2003, became the first Eagle to
record 3 TDs in a game since Duce Staley had three vs. the

Chiefs on 9/27/98 ... McNabb, who registered the 2nd-
highest single-game QB rating (132.5) and yardage total
(314) of his career, completed his last 12 pass attempts,

including all 10 in the 2nd half... Nine different players

caught passes for the Eagles and nine different players
recorded a first down ... The Eagles allowed no sacks to
the Giants, who entered the game with a league-high 28

... Eagles P Dirk Johnson pinned four punts inside the

Giants 20-yard line ... The Eagles wore black jerseys for
the first time in team history.

Weather: Mostly Cloudy 52 degrees
Wind: SSW 6 mph
Playing surface: Grass
Time: 3:00
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GAME Sunday, November 23, 2003

Philadelphia 33, New Orleans 20

Lincoln Financial Field ● 67,80211
The Eagles took advantage of a turnover-prone Saints

team as they cruised to a 33-20 victory over New Orleans

at Lincoln Financial Field. As a result, Philadelphia won
their 6th straight game and captured their 8th victory in
their last nine contests. Donovan McNabb completed
64% of his passes (16-25) to 10 different receivers for 259
yards and 1 touchdown. The Eagles three-headed running

back attack of Duce Staley, Brian Westbrook and Correll

Buckhalter combined for 30 touches for 240 yards and 2
TDs. On the first play from scrimmage, McNabb connect

ed with Todd Pinkston on a 48-yard grab to set up  a 36-
yard field goat by David Akers. On their ensuing posses
sion, the Saints drove to the PEi, but QB Aaron Brooks

fumbled away a handoff attempt to RB Deuce McAllister,

which was recovered by CB Troy Vincent. The Eagles then

drove 80 yards on six plays for their next score,  a nifty 15-
yard TD run by Westbrook to make the score 10-0. Thanks

to a sack and forced fumble by LB Nate Wayne, the Eagles
opened up a 17-point lead late in 2nd quarter on  a i-yard

touchdown run by Buckhalter. McNabb’s 28-yard comple
tion to TE L.J. Smith set up the score after the fumble
recovery by DE N.D. Kalu. But the Saints would not lie

down on the road as they scored on a 6-yard TD grab by
TE Boo Williams from Brooks. With 1:51 left on the clock in

the half though, McNabb drove the Eagles to the Saints

23 yard-line, where Akers connected on a 41-yard field

goal to up their lead to 20-7. On the Saints first posses
sion of the 3rd quarter, WR Jerome Pathon was forced to

fumble after a tackle by LB Ike Reese. Kalu came up with
his second fumble recovery of the game to set up another
field goal by Akers (42 yds.) to give the Eagles  a com

manding 23-7 lead. But on New Orleans’ next play from

scrimmage, McAllister raced 76 yards for a touchdown.
Late in the third quarter, the Saints were poised to move
within 6 points, but Eagles SS Michael Lewis blocked a

45-yard field goal attempt by John Carney. The Eagles
answered right back with a 33-yard field goal by Akers,
his fourth of the game. McNabb then connected with FB

Jon Ritchie on a 2-yard TD pass to put the game out of
reach.

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Pts
New Orleans 0

Philadelphia 10

67 7 20

3 10 -  3310

Phila - D.Akers, 36 FG

Phila ■ B.Westbrook, 15 run (Akers)
Phila - C.Buckhalter, 1 run (Akers)

NO ● B.Williams, 6 pass (Carney)
Phila - D.Akers, 41 FG
Phila - D.Akers, 42 FG

NO - D.McAllister, 76 run (Carney)
Phila - D.Akers, 33 FG

Phila - J.Ritchie, 2 pass from McNabb (Akers)

NO - D.McAllister, 22 run (pass failed)

TEAM STATISTICS PHILA
First Downs 2L 22

Net Yards Gained 466 M8
Rushes/Yards
Net Yards Passing
Att/Comp/INT

32/201

lahklo
2/20

1/40.0

2S/16/0

3/12Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost
Penalties/Yards

0/0

12/iQi 14/171

Time of Possession 28:56 31104
3rd Down Efficiency 5/10 4/10

RUSHING: EAGLES - D.Staley 8-77, D.McNabb 7-54,
B.Westbrook 9-52-iTD, C.Buckhalter 7-18-iTD,

J.Thrash 1-0 ... SAINTS - D.McAllister 19-184-2TDS,
K.Carter 1-8, A.Brooks 4-7.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 3-47, C.Lewis 2-37,
D.Staley 2-26, F.Mitchell 2-24, J.Thrash 2-19,
T.Pinkston 1-48, L.Smith 1-28, C.Buckhalter 1-20,

G.Lewis 1-8,).Ritchie 1-2-iTD ... SAINTS - B.Williams 9-
110-iTD, J.Pathon 5-35, J.Horn 4-76, D.McAllister 4-48,
T.Gardner 2-18.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 25-16-259-0-iTD ...

SAINTS - A.Brooks 39'24-287-0-iTD.

INTs: EAGLES - 0 ... SAINTS - 0.

SACKS: EAGLES - C.Simon 1.0, N.Wayne 1.0 ... SAINTS -
C.Grant 1.5, D.Howard 1.5.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: -^3 (3 fumbles, 0 I NT/ 0
fumble, oINT)

NOTES: Akers first of four field goals was the looth of his
career ... McNabb tied Bobby Hoying’s team record for

most consecutive completions (13)... Lewis’ blocked field

goal was the first by the Eagles since Joe Kelly blocked an
attempt vs. the Cardinals in 1996 ... 26 penalties were
called in the game for a total of 272 yards.

Weather: Mostly Cloudy, 56 degrees
Wind: E 3mph
Playing surface: Grass
Time: 3:18
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GAME Sunday, November 30, 2003
Philadelphia 25, Carolina 16

Lincoln Financial field ● 12,91112
The Eagles put together their first seven-game winning streak
since 1980 as they downed the Carolina Panthers, 25-16. Both
teams entered Ericsson Stadium with 8-3 records and a hold
of first place in their respective divisions. The kicking game
was the difference, as David Akers boomed four field goals,
while John Kasay missed three field goals and an extra point
attempt. Donovan McNabb finished off a stellar month of
November by completing 69% of his passes to nine different
receivers against a feisty Panthers defense. He overcame an
interception on the first offensive play from scrimmage that
led to an early 20-yard field goal by Kasay. On the very next
drive, McNabb directed a 10-play, 68-yard drive that was
capped by a 2-yard TD plunge by Duce Staley. The Panthers
threatened on the ensuing possession, but Kasay’s night
mare day began as he misfired on a 32-yard attempt. Early in
the 2nd quarter, Brian Westbrook fumbled away a punt return
deep inside Eagles territory, but Kasay’s 38-yard field goal
attempt sailed wide right. After Akers 35-yard FG late in the
2nd quarter made it 10-3, the Eagles defense faced a ^th-and-
1 situation at their own 8-yard line, but DE Brandon Whiting
stopped RB Stephen Davis for no gain. Another missed field
goal by Kasay (49 yards) early in the 3rd quarter plagued the
Panthers as Akers responded with a 49 yarder to build the
lead to 10 points. But Carolina QB Jake Delhomme orchestrat
ed a 70-yard scoring drive that ended with a 24-yard TD toss
to WR Steve Smith. The Eagles responded once again with a
field goal by Akers (38 yards) to build a 16-10 lead. On the
Panthers next offensive play, Delhomme was sacked and
forced to fumble by LB Nate Wayne. The ball was recovered by
DT Darwin Walker at the Panthers 11-yard line. Two plays
later, McNabb connected with WR James Thrash on a lo-yard
scoring play. TE Chad Lewis dropped the 2-point conversion
attempt, but the Eagles held a 22-10 advantage. Midway
through the 4th quarter, Delhomme would not let the
Panthers die as he connected with Muhsin Muhammad on a
23-yard TD, but Kasay botched the extra point attempt as the
Eagles maintained a 6-point lead. The Panthers next posses
sion was halted by two big plays by CB Lito Sheppard, who
batted down a long pass attempt to Smith on 2nd down
before drawing an offensive pass interference penalty by
Smith on third down. The Eagles then chewed up over 5 min
utes of clock time before Akers ended the Panthers comeback
attempt with a 29-yard field goal. On that drive, McNabb con
nected with TE Chad Lewis on a clutch 29-yard grab on third
down to keep the drive alive.

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Pts
Philadelphia 7
Carolina 3

3 3 12 25
166o 7

Car - J.Kasay, 20 FG
Phlla - D.Staley, 2 run (Akers)
Phlla - D.Akers, 35 PG
Phila - D.Akers, 48 FG
Car - S.Smith, 24 pass from Delhomme (Kasay)
Phila - D.Akers, 38 FG
Phila - J.Thrash, 10 pass from McNabb (pass failed)
Car - M.Muhammad, 23 pass from Delhomme
(kick failed)
Phila - D.Akers, 29 FG

TEAM STATISTICS PHILA CAR
First Downs 12.iZ.
Net Yards Gained 2^ 336
Rushes/Yards
Net Yards Passing

28/124 ^_/i36
159 200

29/18/0Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost
Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

26/18/1
3/23 2/16

3/49-3 3/46.7
iZi i/1

4/35
29:S4

_9_/Z0
30:06

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession
3rd Down Efficiency 5/12 4/12

RUSHING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 12-64, C.Buckhalter
6-30, D.Staley 8-24-iTD, D.McNabb 2-6 ... PANTHERS -
S.Davis 23-115, J.Delhomme 3-13, N.Goings 1-8,
R.Smart 1-2, S.Smith i-(-2).

RECEIVING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 5-32, F.Mitchell 3-
40, J.Thrash 3-27-iTD, J.Ritchie 2-9, C.Lewis 1-29,
T.Pinkston 1-15, L.Smith 1-15, D.Staley 1-8, G.Lewis 1-7
... PANTHERS - M.Muhammad 6-79-iTD, S.Smith 5-80-
iTD, R.Proehl 2-24, N.Goings 2-19, J.Wiggins 1-8,
R.Smart 1-5, M.Seidman 1-1.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 26-l8-l82-i-iTD ... PAN
THERS - J.Delhomme 2g-i8-2i6-o-2TDs

INTs; EAGLES - 0 ... PANTHERS - M.Rucker 1-0.

SACKS: EAGLES - N.Wayne 1.0, B.Whiting 1.0 ... PAN
THERS - K.Jenkins 1.0, M.Rucker 1.0, R.Howard 0.5,
A.Wallace 0.5.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: -1 (1 fumble, 0 INT/i fum
ble, iINT)

NOTES: Akers posted back-to-back four field games for the
first time in his career... Kasay became the first kicker to miss
3 field goals in a game vs. the Eagles since the Redskins Chip
Lohmiller in 1990 ... McNabb, who led the Eagles to a
franchise-first 5-0 record in a single month, finished the
month of November with the following passing numbers: 94
for 145 (64.8%) for 1,265 yds, 6TDs, 1INT, and 3103.408 rat
ing ... The Eagles starting defensive backfield featured Pro
Bowlers Brian Dawkins, Bobby Taylor, and Troy Vincent for the
first time since opening day... The Eagles recorded a rushing
TD in their 11th straight game, a team record ... Wayne regis
tered a sack and forced fumble for the 2nd consecutive game.
Both plays resulted in touchdowns ...The Eagles registered
their fi rst-ever win at Ericsson Stadium.

Weather: Sunny, 59 degrees
Wind: W i2mph
Playing surface: Grass
Time: 3:02

Ph i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . com S33



PhiladlelphiB0EaglBS

GAME Sunday, December 7, 2003

Philadelphia 36, Dallas 10

Lincoln Financial Field * 69,773

in a NFC East showdown, the Eagles used a dominating
2nd half performance that lifted them to a 36-10 win over

the Dallas Cowboys at a frigid and windy Lincoln Financial

Field. With the win, the Eagles posted their first 8-game
win streak since 1980 and clinched their fourth consecu
tive playoff berth. In that decisive final 30 minutes, Dallas

was held scoreless and to 61 total yards, 2 turnovers and

4 first downs. Meanwhile, the Eagles offense piled up 26

points, 216 yards, and 12 first downs. Although the final
score was lopsided, the first half was exactly the opposite

as both teams engaged in a hard-fought, physical battle
that ended in a 10-10 tie. But the Cowboys first posses
sion of the 3rd quarter began the Eagles rout after CB

Sheldon Brown stepped in front of a Quincy Carter for an
interception. The opportunistic Eagles converted that
turnover into a touchdown as Donovan McNabb shoveled

a pass to RB Duce Staley, who darted 5 yards for  a touch

down. Late in the 3rd quarter, the Cowboys were pinned
deep in their own territory, facing a 3rd-n-24 at their own

13-yard line. The center snap by Matt Lehr zipped past
Carter, who was in shotgun formation, and through the

back of the end zone for a safety. Leading 19-10 at that
point, the Eagles scored again following the free kick, as
McNabb connected with rookie TE L.j. Smith for his first

career TD, a 6 yarder, which stretched the lead to 26-10.

After a field goal by David Akers upped their lead to 19,

Eagles RB Correll Buckhalter put on the finishing touches
as he raced a career-long 64 yards for another touch
down.

Dallas

Philadelphia

DAL-B.Cundiff, 29 F6
Phila - D.Akers, 22 FG

Phila ■ B.Westbrook, 16 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)

DAL - J.Robinson, 3 pass from Q.Carter (Cundiff)
Phila - D.Staley, 5 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)
Phila ● M.Lehr fumble out of bounds in end zone for

safety
Phila - L.Smith, 6 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)
Phila - D.Akers, 21 FG

Phila - C.Buckhalter, 64 run (Akers)

TEAM STATISTICS DAL PHILA

First Downs 11 20

Net Yards Gained 22^ 102
Rushes/Yards 34/160 23/175
Net Yards Passing
Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

n 240
24/13/2 34/18/0

 3/18 2/12
7hi.$ s/38.8

1/0 1/0

■1/25
26:3833:22

3rd Down Efficiency 2/13 4/12

RUSHING: EAGLES - C.Buckhalter 13-115-iTD,
B.Westbrook 7-31, D.McNabb 1-21, D.Staley 2-8 ... COW
BOYS - T.Hambrick 17-75, E.Bickerstaff 9-41, R.Anderson
6-32, J.Galloway 1-2, Q.Carter 1-0.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 3-40-iTD, ).Thrash
4-34, F.Mitchell 3-58, D.Staley 3-22-iTD, C.Buckhalter
2-29, C.Lewis 1-28, T.Pinkston 1-23, L.Smith 1-6-iTD ...
COWBOYS - R.Anderson 7-40, J.Witten 3-35, T.Hambrick
2-6, Z.Smith 1-8, J.Robinson 1-3-iTD, D.Campbell 1-1.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 34-18-240-0-3TDS ...
COWBOYS - Q.Carter 24-15-93-2-iTD.

INTs: EAGLES - S.Brown 1-10, B.Taylor 1-2 ... SAINTS - 0.

SACKS: EAGLES - N.Kalu 1.0, S.Rayburn 1.0, D.Walker
1.0... COWBOYS - G. Ellis 1.0. D.Stewart 1.0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: +2 (0 fumbles, 2 INT/ 0 fum
ble, 0 I NT)

NOTES: The Eagles held the Cowboys talented trio ofwide
receivers - Terry Glenn, joey Galloway, and Antonio
Bryant - without a catch... The Eagles three-headed mon
ster at running back (Staley, Brian Westbrook and
Buckhalter) each reached the end zone for the 2nd
straight game vs. Dallas ... Buckhalter, meanwhile, regis
tered a career high with 144 total yards from scrimmage...
Akers moved past Steve Van Buren (464) and into 4th
place on the Eagles all-time scoring list... McNabb’s 3 TD
passes were a season high ... Eagles rookie DT Sam
Rayburn posted his first career sack on the drive that
resulted in a safety ... That safety was the first by the
Eagles since 10/3/99 NYG.

Weather: Partly Cloudy, 30 degrees
Wind: NW 23mph
Playing surface: Grass
Time: 2:59
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GAME MONDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2003

Philadelphia 34, Miami 27

Pro Player Stadium ● 73,780

The Eagles lit up the scoreboard early and often at
Miami’s Pro Player Stadium as they rolled to their 9th

straight victory with a 34-27 decision over the Dolphins
on Monday Night Football. Donovan McNabb and Todd
Pinkston connected on a 59-yard reception on the game’s

first play from scrimmage to set the tone for a high-octane
offensive output that torched the Dolphins with 401 net

yards and featured 14 plays of 13-yards-or-more. Two
plays after Pinkston’s catch, Brian Westbrook scored his
first of two touchdowns with a 21-yard scamper to give

the Eagles a quick 7-0 lead just 1:11 into the contest. The
Dolphins responded with a one-yard TD run by former

Eagles QB jay Fiedler. But Philadelphia struck back to

take a 7-point lead as McNabb’s 44-yard connection to
James Thrash highlighted an 8-play, 80-yard drive that

culminated in a one-yard run by the Eagles signal caller.
The Dolphins marched right back down the field to tie the

game with a 2-yard TD plunge by Travis Minor, but the
Eagles reached into their bag of tricks to regain the lead.
WR Freddie Mitchell caught a backwards pass from

McNabb and heaved a picture-perfect pass of his own
across the field to Westbrook for a 25-yard TD. Both
teams traded field goals late in the 2nd quarter as the

Eagles took a 24-17 lead into the intermission. Miami tied
the scored on their first possession of the 3rd quarter as

RB Ricky Williams’ 3-yard TD run capped off an 80-yard
drive. The scored remained tied at 24 until the first play of

the 4th quarter when Eagles RB Correll Buckhalter dove
above Miami LB junior Seau and reached over the goal

line outstretching the ball inside the pylon before landing

out of bounds. The play was originally ruled down at the
one-yard line, but head coach Andy Reid correctly chal
lenged the play and was awarded the touchdown. With

3:24 remaining, the Dolphins took over at their own 20-
yard line poised to tie the score, but Eagles SS Michael

Lewis intercepted a pass attempt by Fiedler to end
Miami’s comeback attempt. From there, David Akers con
nected on a 42-yard field goal to widen the lead to 10
points with 2:00 remaining. The Dolphins managed  a field
goal to make the score 34-27, but their onside kick

attempt went out of bounds and the Eagles celebrated
their first win ever in Miami.

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Pts

Philadelphia 14
Miami 7

10 0 10 34
10 7 3 27

Phila - B.Westbrook, 21 run (Akers)

Mia - j.Fiedler, 1 run (Mare)
Phila - D.McNabb, 1 run (Akers)
Mia -T.Minor, 2 run (Mare)

Phila - B.Westbrook, 25 pass from F.Mitchell (Akers)
Phila - D.Akers, 46 FG
Mia - O.Mare, 27 FG

Mia - R.Wiltiams, 3 run (Mare)
Phila ● C.Buckhalter, 2 run (Akers)

Phila - D.Akers, 42 FG

Mia - O.Mare, 50 FG

TEAM STATISTICS PHILA MIA
First Downs 22. 22

Net Yards Gained 328401

Rushes/Yards
Net Yards Passing

Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

28/140 29/177
261 221

Ao/21/2

2/19

28/16/1

1/0

2/A8.0 3/34-0

1/0 0/0

6/60 7/76
32:03

3rd Down Efficiency 3/8 3/14

RUSHiNG: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 8-59-iTD, D.Staley 6-

58, D.McNabb 8-14-iTD, C.Buckhalter 6-9-iTD ... DOL
PHINS ■ R.Williams 18-107-iTD. T.Minor 5-24-iTD,
M.Turk 1-23, J.Fiedler 4-16-iTD, |.Mcknight 1-7.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - B.Westbrook 3-45-iTD, LSmith 3-

16, T.Pinkston 2-78, J.Thrash 2-48, C.Lewis 2-31,
F.Mitchell 2-30, |.Ritchie 2-13 ... DOLPHINS -

R.McMichael 7-95, C.Chambers 5-86, D.Thompson 3-35,
).Mcknight 3-16, R.Williams 2-1, 0.Gadsden 1-7.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 27-i5-236-i-oTDs

(starter), F.Mitchell i-i-25-o-iTD ... DOLPHINS - j.Fiedler
40-21-240-2-0TDs.

INTs: EAGLES - B.Dawkins 1-0, M.Lewis 1-5 ... DOLPHINS
- Z.Thomas 1-0.

SACKS: EAGLES - N.Kalu 1.0, B.Dawkins 0.5, C.Simon

0.5 ... DOLPHINS-I.Taylor 1.0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: +1 (o fumble, 2 INTs/o fum
ble, 1INT)

NOTES; The Eagles played without the services of Pro
Bowl LT Tra Thomas, who was sidelined with back

spasms, but held the Dolphins to just one sack (0 yards).

2nd-year pro Artis Hicks started in place of Thomas and
matched up very well vs. Pro Bowl DE Jason Taylor... The
Eagles first score was the fastest touchdown to start a
game by their offense since Ollie Matson scored 35 sec
onds into an October 18, 1964 contest vs. the Giants at
Yankee Stadium ... Akers moved past Harold Carmichael
(474) and Sam Baker (475) and into 2nd place on the
Eagles all-time scoring list... McNabb moved past Norm
Snead (1,154) aod into 3rd place on the team’s all-time list

for completions.

Weather: Partly Cloudy, 70 degrees
Wind:NE8mph
Playing surface; Grass
Time: 3:25
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GAME Sunday, December 21, 2003
San Francisco 31, Philadelphia 28 - OT

Lincoln Financial field ● 67,866

The Eagles nine-game win streak came to end as Todd
Peterson nailed a 22-yard field goal in overtime, lifting the
visiting San Francisco 49ers to a 31-28 win at Lincoln
Financial Field. Philadelphia fought back from a 28-21
deficit late in the 4th quarter with a dramatic touchdown
drive to send the game into overtime. But Eagles QB
Donovan McNabb was intercepted by Tony Parrish on the
first play from scrimmage in the extra period leading to the
game-winning field goal. Parrish began the day the same
way, intercepting a McNabb pass on the game’s first play
from scrimmage, which led to a 30-yard field goal attempt
by Peterson. But holder Bill LaFleur mishandled the snap
from center as the 49ers missed a golden scoring opportu
nity. Later in the first quarter, the 49ers made the most of
their next opportunity with a 15-yard scoring pass from Jeff
Garcia to RB Kevan Barlow. Trailing 7-0 early in the 2nd
quarter, the Eagles used a turnover to manufacture the
tying score as DT Corey Simon sacked and forced a fumble
by Garcia that was recovered by LB Carlos Emmons at the
SF20. Two plays later, RB Duce Staley scored on a 7-yard TD
run. On the Eagles next possession, McNabb connected
with WR Todd Pinkston on what appeared to be 48-yard TD.
But after an official challenge by the Miners, the play was
ruled a touchback as the replay showed Parrish knocked
the ball out of Pinkston’s hands and out of the end zone

before he crossed the goal line. The Eagles managed to
score on the their next possession, however, as James
Thrash drew a pass interference penalty in the end zone to
set up Staley’s 2nd TD run of the day, a i-yard run. San
Francisco knotted the score with a 33-yard TD catch by

Brandon Lloyd late in the 2nd quarter. After a three-and-out
by the 49ers on their first possession of the 3rd quarter,
Brian Westbrook took the long punt by LaFleur and raced 81
yards for an electrifying touchdown that gave Philadelphia
a 21-14 lead. The Miners answered with a 33-yard field goal
by Peterson, but Pinkston’s 47-yard grab on the Eagles next
possession set up a 42-yard field goal attempt by Akers.
But he came up short in the windy conditions, and Peterson
responded with a 25-yard FG of his own to make the score
21-20 early in the 4th quarter. Akers again misfired on the
Eagles next possession as his 47-yard attempt sailed wide
left. The 49ers took the lead with a one-yard touchdown run
by Barlow and a two-point conversion. But McNabb and the
Eagles fought back with a lo-play, 65-yard drive that was
capped off by a 19-yard TD catch by Pinkston with just 1:08
remaining.

1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT
San Francisco

Philadelphia

SF - K.Barlow, 15 pass from J.Garcia (Peterson)

Phila - D.Staley, 7 run (Akers)
Phila - D.Staley, 1 run (Akers)
SF - B.Lloyd, 33 pass from J.Garcia (Peterson)

Phila - B.Westbrook, 81 punt return (Akers)
SF -T.Peterson, 33 FG
SF-T.Peterson, 25 FG

SF - K.Barlow, 1 run (B.Lloyd pass from J.Garcia)
Phila - T.Pinkston, 19 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)
SF - T.Peterson, 22 FG

TEAM STATISTICS SF PHILA

First Downs 1822

Net Yards Gained AM 293

43/203 19/88Rushes/Yards

Net Yards Passing
Att/Comp/INT

211

27/17/229/l'i/o

Sacked/Yards Lost
Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

2/14 _S/33_
_4/4i-S4/33^

2/1 111
8/70
36:19

_5/3i
24:46

3rd Down Efficiency 6/14 3/10

RUSHiNG: EAGLES - D.Staley ii-53-2TDs, B.Westbrook
5-29, D.McNabb 2-5, J.Ritchie 1-1... 49ERS - K.Barlow

30-154-iTD, ).Robertson 4-39, J.Garcia 7-14, B.LaFleur
1-0, C.Wilson i-(-4).

RECEIVING: EAGLES - T.Pinkston 5-i2i-iTD,

B.Westbrook 5-39, F.Mitchell 2-23, G.Lewis 1-23,
j.Thrash 1-13, C.Lewis 1-12,).Ritchie 1-6, D.Staley 1-1...

49ERS - J.Weaver 3-61, T.Streets 3-46, K.Barlow 3-33-
iTD, B.Lloyd 2-33-iTD, F.Beasley 2-11, C.Wilson 1-21,
T.Owens 1-20.

PASSING; EAGLES - D.McNabb 27-17-238-2-110 ...

49ERS - J.Garcia 29-15-225-0-2TDS.

INTs: EAGLES - 0 ... 49ERS - T.Parrish 2-63.

SACKS; EAGLES - N.Kalu 1.0, C.Simon 1.0 ... 49ERS -
B.Young 1.5, C.Ahanotu 1.0, J.Endelberger 1.0,

J.Peterson 1.0, A.Adams 0.5.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: -2 (1 fumble, 0 INTs/i fum
ble, 2 INTs)

NOTES: Westbrook became the first Eagle ever to record
two punt returns for a touchdown in the same season ...
Staley rushed for two touchdowns for the third time in his
career... Pinkston logged his first career loo-yard receiving
game, finishing with 5 catches for 121 yards and  1 TD ...
Simon became the 4th Eagles defensive tackle to record
25.0 sacks, joining Andy Harmon, Ken Clarke, and Jerome
Brown ... Eagles FB Jon Ritchie recorded his first rushing
attempt, a one-yard gain, since 12/5/99 vs. Seattle ...
Emmons left the game with a broken fibula and 49ers Pro
Bowl WR Terrell Owens left the game in the first half with a
broken collarbone.

Weather: Clear, 35 degrees
Wind: SW 16 mph

Playing surface; Grass
Time: 3:20
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GAME Saturday, December 27, 2003

Philadelphia 31, Washington 7
FedEx Field ● 76,76616

The Eagles clinched their third consecutive NFC East title

and a first round bye in the playoffs with a dominating 31-
7 victory over the Redskins at FedEx Field. Donovan

McNabb accounted for all four touchdowns (three pass
ing and one rushing) and completed 71.9 percent of his
passes to lo different receivers for 242 yards. The Eagles

scored on their first three possessions of the game to

build a 21-0 lead early in the 2nd quarter to cruise to the
victory. First, McNabb alertly found an uncovered Chad

Lewis, who was split out and hauled in a 3-yard TD. Then,

McNabb capped off a season-long 96-yard touchdown

drive (14 plays) as he rolled out and ran in from one yard
out to make it 14-0 early in the 2nd quarter. After a sack
and forced fumble by DT Corey Simon on the ensuing pos
session, McNabb connected with Freddie Mitchell on an

8-yard TD completion. After a touchdown by the Redskins
late in the 2nd quarter, the Eagles responded on their first
drive of the 2nd half as McNabb connected with RB Correll

Buckhalter on a swing pass that resulted in an 11-yard
score. With the score 28-7, the Eagles defense pressured
former teammate Tim Hasselbeck and the Redskins

offense for the rest of the night. David Akers nailed a 26-

yard field goal in the final minutes to seal the victory.

4th1st 2nd 3rd Pts

Philadelphia 7
Washington 0

14 7 3 31
7 0 0 7

Phila - C.Lewis, 3 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)
Phila - D.McNabb, 1 run (Akers)

Phila - F.Mitchell, 8 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)
Was - R.Cartwright, 1 run (Hall)

Phila ■ C.Buckhalter, 11 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)
Phila - D.Akers, 26 FG

TEAM STATISTICS PHILA WAS
First Downs 162Jl
Net Yards Gained 260322
Rushes/Yards

Net Yards Passing
Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average

25/83. 18/za.
181249_

3A/2_4/o 34/22/1
0/0 5/18

1/69.03/38.0
Fumbies/Lost

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

0/0 2/1

iM.
28:3831122

3rd Down Efficiency 6/11 4/9

NOTES: The Eagles registered a season-high 5 sacks... RB

Duce Staiey moved past Wilbert Montgomery (2,447)

into 3rd place on the club’s all-time receiving yards list for
running backs... Buckhalter’s score was the first receiving
TD of his career... Brian Westbrook left the game in the

and quarter with a torn tricep in his left arm ... McNabb
tied a career-high with four total TDs ... Eagles  P Dirk

Johnson pinned all three of his punts inside the 20 yard
line.

RUSHING: EAGLES - C.Buckhalter 13-54, D.McNabb 3-

16-iTD, D.Staley 5-7, B.Westbrook 4-6 ... REDSKINS -
R.Cartwright 12-43-iTD, C.Morton 2-19, T.Hasselbeck
3-17, j.Simon 1-0.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - D.Staley 5-56, F.Mitchell 4-47-
iTD, T.Pinkston 3-74, C.Buckhalter 3-16-iTD,

B.Westbrook 2-15, L.Smith 2-12,).Thrash 2-8, G.Lewis
1-25, C.Lewis 1-3-lTD, D.McNabb l-(-7)... REDSKINS -

L.Coles 6-87, R.Cartwright 5-53, K.Ware 2-11, C.Russell
2-10, C.Morton 2-9, R.Gardner 2-4, D.McCants 1-14,

B.Chamberlain 1-6, j.Simon 1-5.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 32-23-242-0-3TDS
(starter), K.Detmer 2-1-7-o-oTDs ... REDSKINS -

T.Hasselbeck 32-21-192-1-oTDs (starter), G.Hamden 2-
1-7-o-oTDs.

INTs: EAGLES - M.Lewis 1-3 ... REDSKINS - 0.

SACKS: EAGLES - S.Rayburn 1.0, 1.Reese 1.0, C.Simon
1.0, B.Whiting 1.0, M.Coleman 0.5, D.Walker 0.5 ...
REDSKINS - 0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: -12 (1 fumble, 1 INT/o fum
ble, 0 I NT).

Weather: Clear, 46 degrees
Wind: N i2mph

Playing surface: Grass
Time: 2:49
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NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF GAME

SUNDAY, JANUARY 11, 2004

Philadelphia 20, Green Bay 17 - (OT)
Lincoln Financial Field ● 67,707

It was simply an instant classic, in the first ever playoff
game at Lincoln Financial Field, the Eagles roared back from
a 14-0 deficit in the first quarter and a 17-14 deficit in the
final minutes of regulation to defeat the Packers, 20-17, in
overtime. David Akers booted a 37-yard field goal with 0:05
remaining in the 4th quarter to tie the game and then nailed
a 31-yard kick in overtime to win the contest. With the
Packers holding a 3-point lead late in the 4th quarter and
driving, the Eagles stopped Packers QB Brett Favre i-yard
shy on what would have been a critical first down with 2:39
left on the clock. The Eagles took over at their own 20-yard

line after a punt and embarked on a dramatic game-tying
drive. After a 22-yard carry by Duce Staley got the offense
going, Donovan McNabb and the Eagles seemed to stall on
their next set of downs, facing a 4th-and-26 situation at
their own 26. But McNabb connected with WR Freddie

Mitchell for a dramatic 28-yard gain over the middle to give
the Eagles another breath of life. They then faced a 3rd-
and-7 at the GB29 with a stiff breeze blowing in their face.
McNabb calmly found Todd Pinkston fora 10-yard gain with
25 seconds remaining. After two incomplete passes in the
end zone, the Eagles settled for the tie and overtime as
Akers drilled the field goal. In overtime, the Eagles won the
toss, but stalled on their opening possession, giving Favre
and the Packers a shot to win. On their first play from scrim
mage, Favre tossed a long pass downfield intended for
Javon Walker, it ended up in the waiting hands of Eagles FS
Brian Dawkins, who raced back to the GB34. Six plays later,

Akers ended up back on the field with a chance to win the
game and he did not disappoint the frenzied home crowd.
That same crowd was very docile in the early going as Favre
and the Packers mounted a 14-0 lead in the first quarter on
a pair of TD passes to Robert Ferguson. The Eagles man
aged to get on the board midway through the 2nd quarter
as McNabb and Pinkston connected on a 45-yard pass play
to the GB7. That play set the stage for a 7-yard shovel pass
for a TD to Staley. On their ensuing possession, Green Bay
threatened to add to their lead as they set up shop with a
first and goal at the Eagles four-yard line. After an incom
plete pass, the Eagles twice stopped Packers RB Najeh
Davenport short of the goal line to set up a 4th and goal at
the PEi. This time, RB Ahman Green was halted for no gain

to cap off a dramatic goal line stand. The Eagles finally drew
even on the first play of the 4th quarter as McNabb eluded
defensive lineman Kabeer Gbaja-Biamila and Cletidus Hunt
to free himself in time to fire a strike to Pinkston from 12

yards out. The Packers drove inside the Eagles 5-yard line
once again in the 4th quarter, but managed just a field goal
by Ryan Longwell to give the Packers their final lead at 17-

PLAYOFFS
ist 2nd 3rd 4th

Green Bay
Philadelphia

14 0 0 3
100 7 0

GB - R.Ferguson, 40 pass from B.Favre (Longwell)
GB - R.Ferguson, 17 pass from B.Favre (Longwell)

Phlla - D.Staley, 7 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)
Phila - T.Pinkston, 12 pass from D.McNabb (Akers)

GB - R.Longwell, 21 FG
Phila - D.Akers, 37 FG

Phlla - D.Akers, 31 FG

TEAM STATISTICS PHILA

First Downs 16

363Net Yards Gained 381

Rushes/Yards

Net Yards Passing
37/210 25/164

iZl 12a
28/15/1 32/21/0

1/9 8/49

7/41-9 llMA

Att/Comp/lNT
Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

3/10/0
3/256/m.
32:2832:20

10/19 4/173rd Down Efficiency

RUSHING: EAGLES ■ D.McNabb 11-107, D.Staley 5-45,

C.Buckhalter 9-12 ... PACKERS - A.Green 25-156,

N.Davenport 9-42, T.Fisher 2-9, B.Favre 1-3.

RECEIVING; EAGLES - T.Pinkston 7-95-iTD, C.Lewis 4-

37, D.Staley 3-26-iTD, F.Mitchell 2-37, LSmith 2-31,
J.Thrash 1-9, R.Mahe 1-8, C.Buckhalter 1-5 ... PACKERS

- R.Ferguson 4-65-2TDS, A.Green 3-16, D.Driver 2-25,
T.Fisher 2-13,).Walker 1-44, W.Walls 1-7, B.Franks 1-6,

W.Henderson 1-4.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 39-21-248-0-2TD5 ...
PACKERS - B.Favre 28-15-180-1-2TDS.

INTs: EAGLES - B.Dawkins 1-35 ... PACKERS - o.

SACKS: EAGLES - I.Reese 1.0 ... PACKERS - A.Kampman

2.0, M.Anderson 1.0, N.Diggs 1.0, B.jue 1.0,
M.McKenzie 1.0, C.Nwokorie 1.0, D.Sharper 1.0.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: EVEN (0 fumbles, 1INT/ 1
fumble, o INTs)

14-

NOTES: McNabb set an NFL playoff record for most rushing
yards by a quarterback (11-107) — Staley and Chad Lewis
overtook Keith Byars and Harold Carmichael (29) for most
catches in Eagles playoff history ... McNabb became the
Eagles all-time leader in career touchdown passes during
the postseason ... The Eagles played without Pro Bowl CB
Troy Vincent (hip injury).

Weather: Clear, 25 degrees

Wind; SW i3mph
Playing surface: Grass
Time; 3:28
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NFC CHAMPIONSHIP GAME

Sunday, January 18, 2004

Carolina 14, Philadelphia 3

Lincoln Financial Field ● 67,862

The Carolina Panthers took advantage of four intercep

tions (three by rookie CB Ricky Manning, Jr.) and an injury

to Eagles quarterback Donovan McNabb to earn their first
Super Bowl appearance by defeating the Eagles, 14-3. As

a result, the Eagles dropped their third consecutive NFC

Championship Game. Late in the 2nd quarter, McNabb
suffered a rib injury after a questionable hit by LB Greg
Favors, who pounced on McNabb after a sack by Mike
Rucker. Although he missed one play at the time, McNabb

fought through the injury until early in the 4th quarter
when he was replaced by Koy Detmer for the remainder of
the contest. At the time of McNabb’s injury the Eagles

trailed 7-0 after a 24-yard touchdown pass from Jake

Delhomme to Muhsin Muhammad early in the 2nd quar
ter. On the drive McNabb was injured, the Eagles eventu

ally got on the scoreboard with a 41-yard field goal by
David Akers. Later in that quarter, an injured McNabb

threw the first of his three interceptions, thwarting a

chance to get some points on the board before halftime.
On their first possession of the 2nd half, the Eagles used

the run game to march to the Panthers i8-yard line, but
an interception by Manning stopped a scoring opportuni

ty. After the Eagles defense forced another punt. Eagles
WR James Thrash was thumped by safety Mike Minter
after a catch, but the ball was jarred loose and ended up
in the hands of Manning, who returned it to the Eagles 37.

Five plays later, RB DeShaun Foster made the Eagles pay
as he broke three tackles en route to a one-yard TD run,

giving the Panthers a commanding 14-3 lead. McNabb

played two more series before giving way to Detmer, who
led a drive to the Panthers 11-yard line with 5:22 remain

ing. But Carolina LB Dan Morgan intercepted a pass that
all but ended the Eagles comeback hopes.

BPLAYOFFS
Carolina

Philadelphia

CAR - M.Muhammad, 24 pass from J.Delhomme (Kasay)
Phila - D.Akers, 41 FG

CAR - D.Foster, 1 run (Kasay)

TEAM STATISTICS CAR PHILA

First Downs
Net Yards Gained 256 282.
Rushes/Yards

Net Yards Passing
Att/Comp/INT
Sacked/Yards Lost

Punts/Average
Fumbles/Lost

40/155 26/137
101 152.

14/9/0 36/17/4
0/0 5/36

shs.-H 4/36.8

1/0 1/0
Penalties/Yards
Time of Possession

4M
30:11

4/13
29:49

3rd Down Efficiency 2/13

RUSHING: EAGLES - D.Staley 13-79, C.Buckhalter 11-
48, D,McNabb 2-10 ... PANTHERS - S.Davis 19-76.
D.Foster 14-60-iTD, J.Delhomme 4-7, M.Muhammad 1-

5, R.Smart 1-5, B.Hoover 1-2.

RECEIVING: EAGLES - C.Lewis 4-69, F.Mitchell 4-38,

D.Staley 4-33, C.Buckhalter 2-26, L.Smith 1-12,
j.Thrash 1-9, J.Ritchie 1-1... PANTHERS - S.Smith 3-26,

M.Muhammad 2-39-iTD, S.Davis 1-21, B.Hoover 1-6,
D.Foster 1-6, N.Goings 1-3.

PASSING: EAGLES - D.McNabb 22-10-100-3-oTDs
(starter), K.Detmer 14-7-88-1-0TD5 ... PANTHERS-

J.Delhomme 14-9-101-0-iTD.

INTs: EAGLES - 0 ... PANTHERS ■ R.Manning 3-15,
D.Morgan i-(-2).

SACKS: EAGLES - 0 ... PANTHERS - B.Buckner 1.5,
M.Minter 1.0, M.Rucker 1.0, W.Witherspoon 1.0,
S.Burton 0.5.

EAGLES TURNOVER RATIO: -4 (0 fumbles, 0 INTs/ 0
fumble, 4 INTs)

NOTES: With 384 career postseason rushing yards, RB

Duce Staley moved past Steve Van Buren (365) and
Donovan McNabb (327) to move into 2nd place on the
club’s all-time list. Staley had 112 total yards from scrim
mage.

CHAMPIONSHIP
* G A^M E *

9
Weather: Mostly Cloudy, 33 degrees
Wind; WNW 19 mph
Playing surface: Grass
Time; 2:58
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REGULAR SEASON INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

SERVICE 4  Clarence Peaks (11/16/58 vs. Chicago Cardinals)
4  joe Carter (11/6/34 vs. Cincinnati Reds)
3  Tommy McDonald (5 times); Steve Van Buren and

Timmy Brown (3 times); Pete Retzlaff (2 times);
Swede Hansen, Joe Carter, Bosh Pritchard,
jack Ferrante, Harold Giancanelli, Pete Pihos,
Bobby Walston, Wilbert Montgomery, Mike
Quick, Keith Jackson, Calvin Williams, Charlie
Garner, Irving Fryar, Duce Staley, Brian Westbrook
(once each).

Most Points After Touchdown, Career
365 Bobby Walston (1951-62)
205 Sam Baker (1964-69)
172 Tony Franklin (1979-83)
158 David Akers (1999-2003)
139 Roger Ruzek (1989-93)
117 Paul McFadden (1984-87)

Most Points After Touchdown, Season
50 Cliff Patton (1948)
48 Roger Ruzek (1990)
48 Tony Franklin (1980)
45 Sam Baker (1967)
45 Bobby Walston (1953)

Most Consecutive Points After Touchdown

114 David Akers (2001-03) current
84 Cliff Patton (1947-49)

Most Field Goals, Career
112 David Akers (1999-2003)
91 Paul McFadden (1984-87)
90 Sam Baker (1964-69)
81 Roger Ruzek (1989-93)
80 Tony Franklin (1979-83)
80 Bobby Walston (1951-62)

Most Field Goals, Season
30 David Akers (2002)
30 Paul McFadden (1984)
29 David Akers (2000)
28 Roger Ruzek (1991)
26 David Akers (2001)

Most Reid Goals, Game
6  Tom Dempsey (11/12/72 at Houston Oilers, 7 att.)
5  David Akers (11/18/01 at Cowboys, 5 att.)
5  Gary Anderson (12/22/96 vs. Arz. Cardinals, 5

Most Seasons

14 Chuck Bednarik, (1949-1962)
13 Harold Carmichael, (1971-1983)
13 Frank (Bucko) Kilroy, (1943-1955)
13 Vic Sears, (1941-1953)
12 Jerry Sisemore, (1973-1984)
12 Bobby Walston. (1951-1962)

Most Games Played
180 Harold Carmichael (1971-1983)
169 Chuck Bednarik (1949-1962)
159 Randy Logan (1973-1983)
157 Guy Morriss (1973-1983)
156 jerry Sisemore (1973-1984)

Most Consecutive Games

162 Harold Carmichael (1972-1983)
159 Randy Logan (1973-1983)
148 Bobby Walston (1951-1962)
139 Ken Clarke (1977-1987)
135 Herman Edwards (1977-1985)
129 Frank LeMaster (1974-1982)
127 Jerry Sisemore (1974-1982)

Harold Carmichael

SCORING

Most Points, Career

881 Bobby Walston (1951-62)
494 David Akers (1999-2003)
475 Sam Baker (1964-69)
474 Harold Carmichael (1971-83)
464 Steve Van Buren (1944-51)
412 Tony Franklin (1979-83)
402 Tommy McDonald (1957-63)
390 Paul McFadden (1984-87)
382 Roger Ruzek (1989-93)
378 Pete Pihos (i947‘55)
372 Timmy Brown (1960-67)
366 Mike Quick (1982-90)

Most Points, Season
133 David Akers (2002)
121 David Akers (2000)
116 Paul McFadden (1984)
115 David Akers (2001)
115 Gary Anderson (1996)

Most Points, Game
25 Bobby Walston (10/17/54 at Redskins)
24 See most touchdowns, game.

Most Touchdowns, Career
79 Harold Carmichael (1971-83)
77 Steve Van Buren (1944-51)
67 Tommy McDonald (1957-63)
63 Pete Pihos (1947-55)
62 Timmy Brown (1960-67)
61 Mike Quick (1982-90)
58 Wilbert Montgomery (1977-84)

Most Touchdowns, Season
18 Steve Van Buren (1945)
14 Wilbert Montgomery (1979)
14 Steve Van Buren (1947)
13 (six times) last by Brian Westbrook (2003)

Most Touchdowns, Game
4  Irving Fryar (10/20/96 vs. Dolphins)
4 Wilbert Montgomery (10/15/78 at Redskins and

10/7/79 vs. Redskins)
4  Ben Hawkins (9/28/69 vs. Steelers)
4  Tommy McDonald (10/4/59 vs. Giants)

att.)
5  Gary Anderson (10/1/95 at Saints, 5 att.)
4  (17 times) last by Akers (11/30/03 at Panthers, 4

att.)
Longest Field Goals

59 Tony Franklin (11/12/79 at Cowboys)
57 David Akers (9/14/03 vs. Patriots)
54 Tom Dempsey (12/12/71 vs. St. Louis Cardinals)
53 David Akers (10/24/99 at Dolphins)
53 Roger Ruzek (12/9/90 at Dolphins)
52 David Akers (10/5/03 vs. Redskins)
52 Paul McFadden (10/13/85 vs. St. Louis Cardinals

and 11/4/84 at Lions)
52 Tony Franklin (11/27/83 at Redskins)
52 Tom Dempsey (12/5/71 at Lions, 11/12/72 at

Houston Oilers, and 10/15/72 vs. LA Rams)
Most Consecutive Field Goals Made

17 David Akers (2001)
13 David Akers (2003)
13 David Akers (1999-2000) (1 in 1999,12 in 2000)
12 David Akers (2002)
12 Gary Anderson (1996)
12 Sam Baker (1966-67)
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RUSHING Most Touchdowns Rushing, Career
69 Steve Van Buren (1944-51)
45 Wilbert Montgomery (1977-84)
32 Randall Cunningham (1985- 1

Most Attempts, Career
1,465 Wilbert Montgomery (1977-84)
1,320 Steve Van Buren (1944-51)
1,200 Duce Staley (1997-2003)
975 Ricky Watters (1995-97)
871 Tom Sullivan (1972-77)
850 Timmy Brown (1960-67)

Most Attempts, Season
353 Ricky Watters (1996)
338 Wilbert Montgomery (1979)
337 Ricky Watters (1995)
325 Duce Staley (1999)
286 Wilbert Montgomery (1981)
285 Ricky Watters (1997)

Most Attempts, Game
35 Heath Sherman (10/6/91 at Buccaneers and

11/12/90 vs. Redskins)
35 Steve Van Buren (11/20/49 vs. NY Bulldogs)
34 Earnest Jackson (10/13/85 at St. Louis Cardinals)
33 Ricky Watters (12/10/95 vs. Cowboys)
33 Steve Van Buren (10/3/49 vs. Lions)
32 Tom Sullivan (9/23/73 at Giants)

Longest Run From Scrimmage
9it Herschel Walker (11/27/94 at Falcons)
90t Wilbert Montgomery (12/19/82 vs. Oilers)
85t Brian Mitchell (10/1/00 vs. Falcons)
80 Leroy Harris (11/25/79 at Packers)
77t Bosh Pritchard (10/23/49 vs. Redskins)
72t Wilbert Montgomery (9/14/80 at Vikings)
7it John Brewer (10/4/52 vs. Giants)

Most Yards Gained, Career
6,538 Wilbert Montgomery (1977-84)
5,860 Steve Van Buren (1944-51)
4,807 Duce Staley (1997-2003)
4,482 Randall Cunningham (1985-95)
3,794 Ricky Watters (i995'97)
3,703 Timmy Brown (1960-67)
3,563 Tom Woodeshick (1963-71)
3,135 Tom Sullivan (1972-77)

Most Yards Gained, Season
1,512 Wilbert Montgomery (1979)
1,411 Ricky Watters (1996)
1,402 Wilbert Montgomery (1981)
1,273 Duce Staley (1999)
1,273 Ricky Watters (1995)
1,220 Wilbert Montgomery (1978)
1,146 Steve Van Buren (1949)
1,110 Ricky Watters (1997)
1,070 Herschel Walker (1992)
1.065 Duce Staley (1998)
1,029 Duce Staley (2002)
1,028 Earnest Jackson (1985)
1,008 Steve Van Buren (1947)

Most Yards Gained, Game
205 Steve Van Buren (11/27/49 vs. Steeters)
201 Duce Staley (9/3/00 at Cowboys)
197 Wilbert Montgomery (11/4/79 vs. Browns)
190 Swede Hanson (11/6/34 vs. Cincinnati Reds)
186 Timmy Brown (11/7/65 at Browns)
180 Timmy Brown (11/28/65 at St. Louis Cardinals)
174 Steve Van Buren (11/20/49 vs. NY Bulldogs)
173 Ricky Watters (10/20/96 vs. Dolphins)
171 Steve Van Buren (11/21/48 vs. Redskins)

Steve Van Bure

95)
31 Ricky Watters (1995-97)
29 Timmy Brown (1960-67)
22 Duce Staley (1997-2003)

Most Touchdowns Rushing, Season
15 Steve Van Buren (1945)
13 Ricky Watters (1996)
13 Steve Van Buren (1947)
11 (three times) last by Ricky

Watters (1995)
Most Touchdowns Rushing, Game

3  Charlie Garner (10/8/95 vs. Redskins)
3 Wilbert Montgomery (12/19/82 vs. Houston

Oilers, 10/7/79 vs. Redskins, and 9/10/78 at
Redskins)

3  Tom Sullivan (10/13/74 vs. Giants)
3  Clarence Peaks (11/16/58 vs. Chicago Cardinals)
3 Steve Van Buren (12/9/45 vs. Boston Yanks)
3  Swede Hanson (11/6/34 vs. Cincinnati Reds)

Consecutive Games Rushing Touchdowns
8  Steve Van Buren (1947)

Wilbert Montgomeiy

n

ROOKIE RUSHING RECORDS

Most Yards Gained, Game, Rookie
134 Correll Buckhalter (10/7/01 vs. Arizona Cardinals)
129 Steve Van Buren (11/5/44 at Brooklyn Dodgers)
127 Keith Byars (12/7/86 vs. St. Louis Cardinals)
122 Charlie Garner (10/9/94 vs. Redskins)
111 Charlie Garner (10/2/94 at 49ers)
103 Wilbert Montgomery (12/18/77 vs. Jets)

Most Yards Gained, Rookie Season
586 Correll Buckhalter (2001)
577 Keith Byars (1986)

PASSING

Most Passes Attempted, Career
3,918 Ron Jaworski (1977-86)
3,362 Randall Cunningham (1985-95)
2,236 Norman Snead (1964-70)
2,117 Donovan McNabb (1999-2003)
1,396 Tommy Thompson (1941-42, 45-50)

Most Passes Attempted, Season
569 Donovan McNabb (2000)
560 Randall Cunningham (1988)
532 Randall Cunningham (1989)
493 Donovan McNabb (2001)
490 Randall Cunningham {1994)
484 Ron Jaworski (1985)

Most Passes Attempted, Game
62 Randall Cunningham

(10/2/89 at Bears)
60 Davey O’Brien (12/1/40 at

Redskins)
57 Sonny Jurgensen (9/23/62 vs. Giants)
55 Donovan McNabb (11/12/00 at Steelers)
55 Roman Gabriel (12/2/73 at 49ers)
53 Randall Cunningham (10/23/88 vs. Cowboys)
51 Randall Cunningham (11/22/87 vs. StL. Cardinals)

Most Passes Completed, Career
2,088 Ron Jaworski (1977-86)
1,874 Randall Cunningham (1985-95)
1,207 Donovan McNabb (1999-2003)
1,154 Norman Snead (1964-70)
723 Tommy Thompson (1941-42, 45-50)

i Wil'

Ron laworski
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Most Passes Completed, Season
330 Donovan McNabb (2000)
301 Randall Cunningham (1988)
290 Randall Cunningham (1989)
285 Donovan McNabb (2001)
275 Donovan McNabb (2003)
271 Randall Cunningham (1990)
270 Roman Gabriel (1973)

Most Passes Completed, Game
34 Randall Cunningham

(9/17/89 at Redskins)
33 Sonny Jurgensen (9/23/62

vs. Giants)
33 Davey O’Brien (12/1/40 at Redskins)
32 Donovan McNabb (9/9/01 vs. StL. Rams)
32 Randall Cunningham (10/2/89 at Bears)
31 Randall Cunningham (10/10/88 vs. Giants)

Most Consecutive Completions
13 Donovan McNabb (last 12 11/16/03 vs. Giants &

first 111/23/03 vs. Saints)
13 Bobby Hoying (11/16/97 at Ravens)
12 Donovan McNabb (11/17/02 vs. Arizona Cardinals)
12 Rodney Peete (10/12/97 at Jaguars)

Most Yards Gained, Career
26,963 Ron jaworski (1977-86)
22,877 Randall Cunningham (1985-95)
15,672 Norman Snead (1964-70)
13,051 Donovan McNabb (1999-2003)
10,255 Tommy Thompson (1941-42,45-50)
9,639 Sonny Jurgensen (1957-63)
8,124 Bobby Thomason (1952-57)

Most Yards Gained, Season
3,808 Randall Cunningham (1988)
3,723 Sonny Jurgensen (1961)
3,529 Ron Jaworski (1980)
3,466 Randall Cunningham (1990)
3,450 Ron Jaworski (1985)
3,400 Randall Cunningham (1989)
3,399 Norman Snead (1967)
3,365 Donovan McNabb (2000)

Most Yards Gained, Game
447 Randall Cunningham (9/17/89 at Redskins)
437 Bobby Thomason (11/8/53 vs. Giants)
436 Sonny Jurgensen (10/28/61 at Redskins)
419 Sonny Jurgensen (12/16/62 at St. Louis Cardinals)
403 Sonny Jurgensen (12/17/61 at Lions)
401 Randall Cunningham (10/2/89 at Bears)
399 Sonny Jurgensen (10/1/61 vs. St. Louis Cardinals)

Most Touchdown Passes, Career
175 Ron Jaworski (1977-86)
150 Randall Cunningham (1985-95)
111 Norman Snead (1964-70)
90 Tommy Thompson (1941-42,45-50)
87 Donovan McNabb (1999-2003)
76 Sonny Jurgensen (1957-63)

Most Touchdown Passes, Season
32 Sonny jurgensen (1961)
30 Randall Cunningham (1990)
29 Norman Snead (1967)
27 Ron Jaworski (1980)
25 Donovan McNabb (2001)
25 Tommy Thompson (1948)

Most Touchdown Passes, Game
7 Adrian Burk (10/17/54 at Redskins)
5  Randall Cunningham (9/17/89 at Redskins)
5  Norman Snead (9/28/69 vs. Steelers)
5  Sonny Jurgensen (12/16/62 at St. Louis Cardinals

and 11/26/61 vs. Cowboys)
5  Adrian Burk (11/28/54 vs. Redskins)

Donovan McNabb

Longest Pass Play
99t Ron Jaworski to Mike Quick (11/10/85 vs. Falcons)
95t Randall Cunningham to Fred Barnett (12/2/90 at

Bills)
93 Randall Cunningham to Herschel Walker (9/4/94

at Giants)
92t King Hill to Ben Hawkins (9/22/68 vs. Giants)
9it Norm Van Brocklin to Tommy McDonald (10/5/58

vs. Giants)
9ot Ron Jaworski to Mike Quick (10/28/84 vs. St.

Louis Cardinals)
87t Norman Snead to Ben Hawkins (10/22/67 at St.

Louis Cardinals)
87t Norman Snead to Timmy Brown (10/4/64 vs.

Steelers)
Most Passes Intercepted, Career

151 Ron Jaworski (1977-86)
124 Norm Snead (1964-70)
105 Randall Cunningham (1985-95)
100 Tommy Thompson (1941-42,1945-50)
80 Bobby Thomason (1952-57)

Most Passes intercepted. Season
26 Sonny Jurgensen (1962)
24 Norm Snead (1967)
24 Sonny Jurgensen (1961)
23 Norm Snead (1969)
23 Adrian Burk (1951)

Most Passes Intercepted, Game
6  Pete Liske (9/26/71 vs. Cowboys)
6 Bobby Thomason (10/21/56 vs. Chicago Cardinals)

Fewest Passes Int’d, Season (Min. 150 arts.)
5  Bubby Brister (1993, 309 atts.)
5  Koy Detmer (1998,181 alts.)
5 A.J. Feeley (2002,154 atts.)
6 Donovan McNabb (2002, 361 atts.)
6  Ron Jaworski (1986, 245 atts.)
6  Ty Detmer (1997, 244 atts.)
6  Bobby Hoying (1997, 225 atts.)

Lowest Interception Percentage, Season (Min. 150 atts.)
1.6 Bubby Brister (5-309,1993)
1.7 Donovan McNabb (6-361, 2002)
2.3 Donovan McNabb (13-569, 2000)
2.3 Donovan McNabb (11-478, 2003)
2.4 Donovan McNabb (12-493, 2001)
2.4 Ron Jaworski (6-245,1986)
2.5 Ty Detmer (6-244, i99?)

RECEIVING

Most Passes Caught, Career
589 Harold Carmichael (1971-83)
452 Pete Retzlaff (1956-66)
373 Pete Pihos (i947*55)
371 Keith Byars (1986-92)
363 Mike Quick (1982-90)
311 Bobby Walston (1951-62)
308 Fred Barnett (1990-95)
295 Calvin Williams (1990-96)
287 Tommy McDonald (1957-63)
275 Duce Staley (1997-2003)

Most Passes Caught, Season
88 Irving Fryar (1996)
86 Irving Fryar (1997)
81 Keith Byars (1990)
81 Keith Jackson (1988)
78 Fred Barnett (1994)
75 Herschel Walker (1993)
73 Mike Quick (1985)
72 Keith Byars (1988)
70 Chris T. Jones (1996)

Tommy McDonald
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Most Passes Caught, Game
14 Don Looney (12/1/40 at Redskins)
12 Keith Byars (9/30/90 vs. Indianapolis Colts)
12 Keith Jackson (11/19/89 vs. Vikings and 9/17/89

at Redskins)
12 John Spagnola (10/6/85 at Saints)
12 Harold Carmichael (10/14/73 at StL. Cardinals)
11 (ten times) last by Duce Staley (9/9/01 vs. StL.

Rams)
Most Yards Gained Receiving, Career
8,978 Harold Carmichael (1971-83)
7,412 Pete Retzlaff (1956-66)
6,464 Mike Quick (1982-90)
5,619 Pete Pihos (1947-55)
5,499 Tommy McDonald (1957-63)

Most Yards Gained Receiving, Season
1,409 Mike Quick (1983)
1,316 Irving Fryar (1997)
1,265 Ben Hawkins (1967)
1,247 Mike Quick (1985)
1,195 Irving Fryar (1996)
1,190 Pete Retzlaff (1965)
1,146 Tommy McDonald (1962)
1,144 Tommy McDonald (1961)
1,127 f^red Barnett (1994)
1,116 Harold Carmichael (1973)
1,116 Harold Jackson (1969)
1,083 Fred Barnett (1992)
1,072 Harold Carmichael (1978)
1,049 Pihos (1953)
1,048 Harold Jackson (1972)
1,028 Harold Carmichael (1981)

Most Yards Gained Receiving, Game
237 Tommy McDonald (12/10/61 vs. Giants)
204 Pete Retzlaff (11/14/65 vs. Redskins)
203 Bud Grant (12/7/52 vs. Dallas Texans)
199 Timmy Brown (12/16/62 at St. Louis Cardinals)
197 Ben Hawkins (10/22/67 at St. Louis Cardinals)
194 Harold Jackson (10/11/70 at Giants)
193 Fred Barnett (9/13/92 at Phoenix Cardinals)

100-Yard Receiving Games, Season
6  Irving Fryar (1997)
6 Mike Quick (1983)
5  (seven times) last by Mike Quick (1984)

Consecutive 100-Yard Receiving Games,
Same Season

4 Mike Quick (1983)
3  (eight times) last by Irving Fryar (1996)

Consecutive 100-Yard Receiving Games,
Two Seasons

5  Harold Jackson (last three games of 1971, first two
games of 1972)

Most Touchdowns Caught, Career
79 Harold Carmichael (1971-83)
66 Tommy McDonald (1957-63)
61 Mike Quick (1982-90)
61 Pete Pihos (1947-55)
47 Pete Retzlaff (1956-66)
46 Bobby Walston (1951-62)

Most Touchdowns Caught, Season
13 Mike Quick (1983)
13 Tommy McDonald (i960 and 1961)
11 Irving Fryar (1996)
11 Cris Carter (1989)
11 Mike Quick (1985 and 1987)
11 Harold Carmichael (1979)
11 Bobby Walston (1954)
11 Pete Pihos (1948)

Most Touchdowns Caught, Game
4  Irving Fryar (10/20/96 vs. Dolphins)
4  Ben Hawkins (9/28/69 vs. Steelers)
4  Joe Carter (11/6/34 vs. Cincinnati Reds)
3  (16 times) last by Irving Fryar (10/12/97 at

Jaguars)

ROOKIE RECEIVING RECORDS

Most Passes Caught, Rookie Season
81 Keith Jackson (1988)
55 Charle Young (1973)
50 Lee Bouggess (1970)
41 Victor Bailey (1993)
41 Junior Tautalatasi (1986)
37 Calvin Williams (1990)
36 Fred Barnett (1990)

Most TD Passes Caught, Rookie Season
9  Calvin Williams (1990)
8  Fred Barnett (1990)
8 Bobby Walston (1951)
7  Pete Pihos (1947)
6  Charle Young (1973) and Keith Jackson (1988)

INTERCEPTIONS

Most Interceptions, Career
34 Eric Allen (1988-94)
34 Bill Bradley (1969-76)
33 Herman Edwards (1977-85)
30 Wes Hopkins (1983-93)
29 Don Burroughs (1960-64)
28 Troy Vincent (1996-2003)
24 Joe Scarpati (1964-69,1971)
23 Roynell Young (1980-88)
23 Randy Logan (1973-83)
22 Ernie Steele (1944-48)
21 Brian Dawkins (1996-2003)
21 Nate Ramsey (1963-72)
20 Chuck Bednarik (1949-62)
20 Tom Brookshier (1953,1956-61)

Most Interceptions, Season
11 Bill Bradley (1971)
9  Bill Bradley (1972)
9  Don Burroughs (i960)
9  Ed Bawel (1955)
8  (seven times) last by Eric Allen (1989)

Most Interceptions, Season (by a non-DB)
7 William Thomas (1995)

Most Interception Returns for TDs, Career
5  Eric Allen (1988-93)
3  Joe Scarpati (1964-69,1971)
2  by 10 players (most recently Bobby Taylor)

Most Interception Returns for TDs, Season
4  Eric Allen (1993)
2  Seth Joyner (1992)
2  Ed Bawel (1955)

Most Interception Returns for TD, Game
2  Eric Allen (12/26/93 vs. Saints)

Most Interceptions, Game
4  Russ Craft (9/24/50 at Chicago Cardinals)
3  Joe Scarpati (10/23/66 at Giants)
3  Jim Nettles (12/12/65 at Steelers)
3  Nate Ramsey (11/28/65 3t St. Louis Cardinals)
3  Don Burroughs (12/3/61 at Steelers)
3  Chuck Weber (9/30/60 at Cowboys)
3  Joe Sutton (9/24/50 at Chicago Cardinals)
3  Gil Steinke (11/10/46 at Giants)
3  Roy Zimmerman (12/10/44 vs. Cleveland Rams)

Brian Dawkins
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PUNT AND KICKOFF RETURNSLongest Interception Return
i04t James Willis intercepted a pass 4 yards deep in

the end zone and returned it 14 yards before later-
ailing to Troy Vincent, who ran 90 yards (11/3/96
at Cowboys - QB Troy Aikman)

99t jerry Norton (10/5/57 vs. Giants - QB Charlie
Conerly, deflected off goal post)

94t Eric Allen (10/3/93 at Jats - QB Boomer Esiason)
94t Irv Cross (10/25/64 at Steelers - QB Terry

Nofsinger)
91 Jack Hinkle (10/9/43 vs. Giants QB Tuffy Leemans)
90t Troy Vincent, after a lateral from James Willis, who

made the interception (11/3/96 at Cowboys ● QB
Troy Aikman)

89t Frank LeMaster (12/21/75 at Redskins ● QB Joe
Theismann)

87t Lee Roy Caffey (11/10/63 at Giants - QB Glynn
Griffing)

Most Yards Interceptions Returned, Career
536 Bill Bradley (34,1969-76)
482 Eric Allen (34,1988-94)
402 Joe Scarpati (24,1964-69,71)
387 Brian Dawkins (21,1996-2003)
355 Ernie Steele (22,1944-48)

Most Yards Intercepts. Returned, Season
248 Bill Bradley (111 NTs, 1971)
201 Eric Allen (6 I NTs, 1993)
182 Joe Scarpati (8 I NTs, 1966)
168 Ed Bawel (9 INTs, 1955)

Most Punt Returns, Career

148 Wally Henry (1977-82)
117 Brian Mitchell (2000-02)
117 John Sciarra (1978-83)
111 Bill Bradley (1969-76)
104 Larry Marshall (i974-77)

Most Punt Returns, Season
54 Wally Henry (1981)
53 Rod Harris (1991)
46 Brian Mitchell (2002)
46 Larry Marshall (1977)
43 Evan Cooper (1985)

Most Punt Returns, Game

9  Larry Marshall (9/18/77 vs. Buccaneers)
8 Vai Sikahema (12/13/92 at Seahawks)
7  Brian Mitchell (9/23/01 at Seahawks)
7  Evan Cooper (12/1/85 vs. Vikings)
7  Russ Craft (9/16/50 vs. Browns)
7  Bosh Pritchard (11/29/42 vs. Packers)

Punt Return Average, Career (Min. 20 returns)
15.3 Brian Westbrook (20 ret.; 2002-03)
13.9 Steve Van Buren (34 ret.; 1944-51)
11.7 Brian Mitchell (117 ret.; 2000-02)
10.7 Bosh Prichard (91 ret.; 1942, 46-51)
10.7 Vai Sikahema (73 ret.; 1992-93)

Punt Return Average, Season (Min. 10 returns)
16.6 Ernie Steele (11 ret.; 1947)
15.3 Brian Westbrook (20 ret.;

2003)
15.3 Steve Van Buren (15 ret.;

1944)
Most Punt Return Touchdowns, Career

2  Brian Westbrook (2002-03)
2  Brian Mitchell (2000-02)
2  Steve Van Buren (1944-51)

Most Punt Return Touchdowns, Season
2  Brian Westbrook (2003)

Most Yards on Punt Returns, Career
1,369 Brian Mitchell (2000-02)
1,231 Wally Henry (1977-82)
1,086 Larry Marshall (1974-77)

Most Yards on Punt Returns, Season
567 Brian Mitchell (2002)
503 Vai Sikahema (1992)
489 Larry Marshall (1977)
467 Brian Mitchell (2001)
416 Rod Harris (1991)

Longest Punt Return
87t Vai Sikahema (11/22/92 at Giants)
84t Brian Westbrook (10/19/03 at Giants)
8it Brian Westbrook (12/21/03 vs. 49ers)
8it Tommy McDonald (10/4/59 vs. Giants)
76t Brian Mitchell (11/25/02 at 49ers)
76t Gregg Garrity (11/30/86 at LA Raiders)
72t Brian Mitchell (9/24/00 at Saints)
70t Clyde Scott (10/30/49 at Steelers)

Most Kickoff Returns, Career
169 Timmy Brown (1960-67)
131 Brian Mitchell (2000-02)
101 Al Nelson (1965-73)
98 Allen Rossum (1998-99)
88 Larry Marshall (1974-77)

Most Kickoff Returns, Season
54 Allen Rossum (1999)
53 Derrick Witherspoon (1996)
48 Herman Hunter (1985)
47 Brian Mitchell (2000)
47 Duce Staley (1997)

PUNTING

Most Punts. Career
393 Adrian Burk (1951-56)
349 Tom Hutton (1995-98)
345 John Teltschik (1986-89)
342 Sean Landeta (1999-2002)

Most Punts, Season
108 John Teltschik (1986)
107 Sean Landeta (1999)
104 Tom Hutton (1998)
98 John Teltschik (1988)

Most Punts, Game
15 John Teltschik (12/6/87 at Giants) (OT)
12 Adrian Burk (12/12/54 vs. Giants & 11/2/52 at

Packers); Len Barnum (10/4/42 vs. Redskins)
Best Punting Avg., Career

42.9 Joe Muha (179-7,688) (1946-50)
Best Punting Average, Season

47.2 Joe Muha—57 punts (1948)
43.7 King Hill—55 punts (1961)
43.6 Len Barnum—41 punts (1941)

Longest Punt
91 Randall Cunningham (12/3/89 at Giants)
82 Joe Muha (10/10/48 vs. Giants)
80 Randall Cunningham (10/16/94 at Cowboys)
80 King Hill (11/11/62 vs. Packers)
77 Jeff Feagles (9/15/91 at Cowboys)

Most Punts Downed Inside the 20, Career
106 Jeff Feagles (1990-93)
95 Max Runager (1979-83, 89)
89 Sean Landeta (1999-2002)
77 Tom Hutton (1995-98)

Most Punts Downed Inside the 20, Season
31 Jeff Feagles (1993)
29 Jeff Feagles (1991)
28 John Teltschik (1988)
27 Dirk Johnson (2003)
26 Sean Landeta (2001); Jeff Feagles (1992)

Note: lnside-the-20 became an official stat in 1976
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QUARTERBACK SACKSMost Yards on Kickoff Returns, Career
4,483 Timmy Brown (1960-67)
3,311 Brian Mitchell (2000-02)
2,625 Al Nelson (1965-73)
2,427 Allen Rossum (1998-99)
2,075 Larry Marshall (1974-77)
2,030 Steve Van Buren (1944-51)

Most Yards on Kickoff Returns, Season
1,347 Allen Rossum (1999)
1,271 Derrick Witherspoon (1996)
1,162 Brian Mitchell (2002)
1,139 Duce Staley (1997)
1,124 Brian Mitchell (2000)

Kickoff Return Average, Career:
(min. 20 returns)

26.7 Steve Van Buren (76 ret.; 1944-51)
26.5 Timmy Brown (169 ret.; 1960-67)

Kickoff Return Average, Season:
(min. 10 returns)

29.1 Al Nelson (25 ret.; 1972)
28.6 Timmy Brown (33 ret.; 1963)

Longest Kickoff Returns
lost Timmy Brown (9/17/61 vs. Browns)
i03t Russ Craft (10/7/50 vs. Los Angeles Rams)
loit Dave Smukler (11/6/38 vs. Brooklyn Dodgers)
loot Timmy Brown (9/22/63 vs. St. Louis Cardinals)

Most Kickoff Returns for TD, Career
5  Timmy Brown (1960-67)
3  Derrick Witherspoon (1995-97)
3  Steve Van Buren (1944-51)
2  Brian Mitchell (2000-02)
1  By 10 players

Most Kickoff Returns for TD, Season
2  Derrick Witherspoon (1996)
2  Timmy Brown (1966)

Most Kickoff Returns for TD, Game
2  Timmy Brown (11/6/66, 93 and 90 yards vs.

Cowboys)

Most Sacks, Career
124.0 Reggie White, DE (1985-92)
76.5 Clyde Simmons, DE (1986-93)
51.5 Hugh Douglas, DE (1998-2002)
50.5 Greg Brown, DE (1982-86)
40.0 Andy Harmon, DT (1991-97)
37.5 Seth Joyner, LB (1986-93)
35.5 William Fuller, DE (1994-96)
34.0 Dennis Harrison, DE (1978-84)
33.0 William Thomas, LB (1991-99)
31.5 Mike Mamula, DE (1995-2000)
31.0 Ken Clarke, DT (1982-87)

Most Sacks, Season
21.0 Reggie White (1987)
19.0 Clyde Simmons (1992)
18.0 Reggie White (1986 and 1988)
16.0 Greg Brown (1984)
15.5 Clyde Simmons (1989)
15.0 Hugh Douglas (2000)
15.0 Reggie White (1991)
14.0 Reggie White (1990 and 1992)

Most Sacks, Game
4.5 Hugh Douglas (10/18/98 at Chargers)
4.5 Clyde Simmons (9/15/91 at Cowboys)
4.0 Reggie White (9/25/88 at Vikings, 11/30/86 at LA

Raiders, and 11/2/86 at St. Louis Cardinals)
4.0 Garry Cobb (10/5/86 at Falcons)
4.0 Greg Brown (12/16/84 at Falcons)

Most Consecutive Games With a Full Sack

7 William Fuller (1994)
6  Clyde Simmons (1992)
6  Reggie White (last 3 games of 1986 and first 3

games of 1987)
Most Sacks, Season, Rookie

9.5 Corey Simon, DT (2000)
6.0 Derrick Burgess, DE (2001)
5.5 Mike Mamula, DE (1995)

Note: includes only figures since 1982, when sacks first
became an official NFL statisticNFL RECORDS SET BY EAGLES

Most Touchdown Passes, Game
Adrian Burk (10/17/54 at Redskins); tied with
Sid Luckman, Bears (1943); Y.A. Tittle, Giants

(1962); George Blanda, Oilers (1961); and )oe
Kapp, Vikings (1969).

Longest Touchdown Pass
Ron jaworski to Mike Quick, (11/10/85 vs.
Falcons) (OT); tied with eight others.

Longest Interception Return
i04t James Willis intercepted a pass 4 yards deep

in the end zone and returned it 14 yards
before lateralling to Troy Vincent, who ran 90

yards for a TD, (11/3/9G at Cowboys - QB
Troy Aikman).

Most Interception Returns for TDs, Season
Eric Allen, 1993; tied with Jim Kearney, Chiefs
(1972) and Ken Houston, Oilers (1971)

Most Interceptions, Game
Russ Craft (9/24/50 at Cardinals); tied with
17 others

Most TDs Returning Kickoffs, Game

Timmy Brown (11/6/66 vs. Cowboys), 93 and
90 yards; tied with Travis Williams, Packers
(1967); Ron Brown, Rams (1985); Tyrone
Hughes, Saints (1994); and Chad Morton,
lets (2002).

7

99

4

4
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MISCELLANEOUS RETURNS
Longest Return of Fumble for TD

96t joe Lavender (9/23/74 vs. Cowboys)
87! Will Wynn (12/1/74 vs. Packers)

Fumbles Returned for TDs, Career
2  Greg Brown (1981-84); Clyde Simmons (1986-90);

William Thomas (1991-97); Reggie White (1985-
92); Will Wynn (1973-76)

1  By 38 players (most recent Carlos Emmons)
Blocked Punts Returned for TDs

1  By seven players, last by Ken Rose (11/22/92 at
Giants) (3 yards)

Longest Return with Missed Field Goal
loit Al Nelson (9/26/71 vs. Dallas Cowboys)
loot Al Nelson (12/11/66 vs. Browns)
99 Timmy Brown (9/16/62 vs. St. Louis Cardinals)
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REGULAR SEASON TEAM RECORDS

SEASON
MISCELLANEOUS

Most PATS Made

50 (1948,12 games)
48 (1980,16 games)
47 (1949,12 games)

Most by Penalty
41 (2003,16 games)
34 (1988,16 games)
32 (1998,16 games)
30 (1989,16 games)

POINTS
Most Scored

415 (2002,16 games)
396 (1990,16 games)
384 (1980,16 games)
379 (1988,16 games)
376 {1948,12 games)

Fewest Scored

51 (1936,12 games)
60 (1935,11 games)
77 (1933. 9 games)

Most Allowed

409 (1967,14 games)
393 (1973.14 games)
381 (1963,14 games)

Fewest Allowed

85 (1934.11 games)
131 {1944.10 games)
133 (1945.10 games)

Best Season

1949 Won 12, Lost 1,
Percentage .923

Worst Season

1936 Won 1, Lost 11,
Percentage .083

Longest Winning Streak
9  (10/19/03 ● 12/15/03)
9  (9/30/60-12/4/60)

Longest Winning Streak at
Home

RUSHING

Most Attempts
587 (1978,16 games)
581 (1950,12 games)
567 (1979,16 games)

Most Yards Gained

2,607 (1949.12 games)
2,556 (1990,16 games)
2,509 (1981,16 games)
2,456 (1978,16 games)

FUMBLES

Most Opponents’ Fumbles
Recovered

27 (1987,15 games)
26 (1989,16 games)

13 (12/12/47-12/11/49)
Longest Losing Streak at Home

8  (9/20/36 ■ 9/21/37)
Longest Winning Streak on
Road

INTERCEPTIONS
Most Thrown

31 (1962,14 games)
29 (1968,14 games)
29 (1951,12 games)

Most Intercepted
33 (1944.10 games)
32 (1988,16 games)
31 (i960,12 games)
30 (1989,16 games)

PASSING

Most Attempts
606 (1984,16 games)
587 (1997.16 games)
581 (1988,16 games)
575 (2000.16 games)
567 (1985,16 games)

Most Completions
331 (2000,16 games)
331 {1984,16 games)
330 (1997,16 games)
328 (1996,16 games)
328 (1993,16 games)

Most Yards Gained

4,042 (1985,16 games)
4,009 (1997,16 games)
3.979 (1996,16 games)
3,824 (1961,14 games)
3,771 (1980,16 games)

9  (11/12/00 ■ 12/16/01)
Longest Losing Streak on Road

13 (10/15/39 -12/1/40)
Longest Losing Streak

14 (9/20/36-9/21/37)
Most Consecutive Wins - Start
of Season

TOUCHDOWNS
Most Scored

50 (1948,12 games)
49 (1953,12 games)
48 (1990,16 games)
48 (1980,16 games)
48 (1965,14 games)
48 (1949,12 games)

Fewest Scored

6  (1936,12 games)
Most Allowed

52 (1967,14 games)
47 (1987,15 games)
47 (1973.14 games)
47 (1965.14 games)
47 (1963,14 games)

Fewest Allowed

9  (1934,11 games)
17 (1950,12 games)
17 (1949.12 games)
18 (1945,10 games)

Most by Rushing
30 (1949.12 games)
28 (1944,10 games)
27 (1945.10 games)

Most by Passing
34 (1990,16 games)
34 (1961,14 games)
33 (1954.12 games)
30 (1967,14 games)

PENALTIES
Most Penalties

138 (1994.16 games)
120 (1990,16 games)
117 (1996,16 games)
116 (1987,15 games)
115 (1988.16 games)

Most Yards Penalized

1.107 (1994.16 games)
981 (1990,16 games)
980 (2000,16 games)
963 (1996,16 games)
938 (1989,16 games)

6  in 1981
Most Consecutive Wins - End of
Season

8  In 1949 (Reg. Season)
Most Consecutive Losses -
Start of Season

11 in 1968
Most Consecutive Losses - End
of Season

11 in 1936
Total Shutouts by Eagles

35 last vs. NY6,12/1/96
Most Shutouts In a Season

4  in 1934 and 1948
Most Consecutive Games
Scored Points

126 (11/8/42-12/8/53)
Most Consecutive Games
Scored Touchdown

88 (11/8/42 -11/26/50)
Largest Comeback Victory by
Eagles
28-24 vs. Chicago Cardinals

at Metropolitan
Stadium, October 25,
1959 (came back
from 24-0 deficit in
3rd qtr.)

28-24 vs. Washington
Redskins at Griffith

Stadium, October 27,
1946 (came back
from 24-0 deficit at
halftime)

Largest Comeback vs. Eagles
28-23 vs. Minnesota Vikings

at Veterans Stadium,
December 1,1985
(came back from 23-0
deficit in 4th qtr.)

TOTAL YARDS
Most Yards Gained

5,766 (1980,16 games)
5.758 (1981,16 games)
5,700 (1990,16 games)
5,627 (1996,16 games)

QUARTERBACK SACKS
Most Sacks Made

62 (1989,16 games)
60 (1984,16 games)
57 (1987,15 games)
56 (2002,16 games)
56 (1992,16 games)
55 (1991.16 games)
53 (1986,16 games)
53 (1985.16 games)

Most Sacks Allowed

104 (1986,16 games)
72 (1987,15 games)
64 (1997.16 games)
64 (1992,16 games)
60 (1984,16 games)
57 (1988,16 games)
57 (1983,16 games)

Fewest Sacks Allowed

22 (1981.16 games)
23 (1970,14 games)
26 (1980,16 games)
26 (1971,14 games)

FIRST DOWNS
Most First Downs

332 (1981,16 games)
326 (1997,16 games)
326 (1980,16 games)
325 (1990,16 games)
321 (1989,16 games)

Most by Rushing
157 (1981,16 games)
143 (1978,16 games)
143 (1949.12 games)
142 (1950,12 games)

Most by Passing
203 (1997,16 games)
196 (1996,16 games)
188 (1985,16 games)
186 (1980,16 games)
184 (1993,16 games)

KICKING
Most Field Goals Made

30 (2002,16 games)
30 (1984,16 games)
29 (2000,16 games)
28 (1991,16 games)
26 (2001,16 games)
25 (1996,16 games)
25 (1985,16 games)
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GAME RUSHING

Most Attempts
64 at Redskins, 12/2/51
64 at Baltimore Colts, 10/15/50
64 vs. Los Angeles Rams, 11/6/49
64 at Redskins, 11/28/43

Most Attempts Allowed
60 Giants, 11/20/83

Most Yards Gained

376 vs. Redskins, 10/21/48
Fewest Yards Gained

-36 at Bears, 11/19/39
-23 vs. Lions, 11/17/40

Most Yards Allowed

370 at Lions, 9/20/35
Fewest Yards Allowed

-33 vs. Brooklyn Dodgers, 10/2/43
10 vs. Boston Yanks, 10/22/44
14 vs. Redskins, 9/28/47
21 at Bills, 9/28/03
21 at Houston Oilers, 12/2/91

POINTS
Most Scored

64 vs. Cincinnati Reds, 11/6/34
56 at Chicago Cardinals, 10/25/53
56 vs. Los Angeles Rams, 10/7^0

Most Allowed

62 at Giants, 11/26/72
56 at Cowboys, 10/9/66
56 at Giants, 10/15/33

Most, Both Teams
87 Eagles 45, Redskins 42, (at Phil.) 9/28/47
86 Eagles, 44, Bengals 42, (at Phil.) 11/30/97

Most, Both Teams — One Quarter
47 Eagles 20, Cardinals 27, (at StL), 12/13/64

Fewest, Both Teams
0  Eagles 0, Brooklyn Dodgers 0, (at Phil.), 10/1/39

Most Scored In 1st Half

35 vs. Redskins, 10/23/49
34 at Buccaneers, 9/4/88 and at Steelers, 12/12/65
33 vs. Cowboys, 9/30/01 and vs. Cincinnati Reds,

11/6/34
31 vs. Vikings, 11/11/01 and vs. Saints, 11/19/67

Most Scored In 1st Quarter
27 at Steelers, 12/12/65
26 vs. Cincinnati Reds, 11/6/34
24 at Falcons, 10/8/67

Most Scored In 2nd Quarter
28 vs. Saints, 11/19/67
26 vs. Cowboys, 9/30/01
24 (five times) last vs. Vikings, ii/ii/oi

Most Scored in 3rd Quarter
21 (six times) last vs. Redskins, 11/12/90

Most Scored In 4th Quarter
24 vs. Baltimore Colts, 11/15/53
22 vs. Redskins, 9/27/81
21 (six times) last vs. Falcons, 10/1/00

Most Decisive Victory
64 Eagles 64, Cincinnati Reds 0,11/6/34

Most Decisive Loss

56 Giants 56, Eagles 0,10/15/33

PASSING

Most Attempts
62 at Bears, 10/2/89
60 at Redskins, 12/1/40

Fewest Attempts
3  vs. Steelers. 12/1/46

Most Attempts Allowed
63 at 49ers, 11/25/02
55 vs. Los Angeles Rams, 10/7/50
54 at Los Angeles Rams, 9/23/90

Fewest Attempts Allowed
0  at Browns, 12/3/50
1  at NY Bulldogs, 9/22/49
1  at Chicago Cardinals, 11/8/36

Most Completions
34 at Redskins, 9/17/89
33 vs. Giants, 9I23I62
33 at Redskins, 12/1/40

Fewest Completions
o  at Boston Redskins, 10/18/36

Most Completions Allowed
36 at 49ers, 11/25/02
34 vs. Patriots, 11/29/87
33 at Falcons, 9/22/96
33 at 49ers, 1/3/94

Fewest Completions Allowed
0  at Browns, 12/3/50
0 vs. NY Bulldogs, 9/22/49
0 vs. Cincinnati Reds, 11/6/34
1  (four times) last vs. Steelers, 11/10/40

Most Yards Gained (gross)
460 vs. Giants, 11/8/53

Fewest Yards Gained (gross)
o  at Boston Redskins, 10/18/36

Most Yards Allowed (gross)
447 at Cowboys, 10/9/66

Fewest Yards Allowed (gross)
0  at Browns, 12/3/50
0  at NY Bulldogs, 9/22/49
0  at Chicago Cardinals, 11/8/36
0 vs. Cincinnati Reds, 11/6/34

TOUCHDOWNS
Most Scored

10 vs. Cincinnati Reds, 11/6/34
8  at Chicago Cardinals, 10/25/53
8  vs. Los Angeles Rams, 10/7/50

Most Allowed

8  (three times) last at Giants, 11/26/72
Most Scored by Rushing

5  at Cowboys, 10/22/61
5  at Chicago Cardinals. 10/25/53
5  vs. Redskins, 10/23/49
5  at Redskins, 10/17/48
5  vs. Boston Yanks, 12/9/45
5  vs. Cincinnati Reds, 11/6/34

Most Allowed by Rushing
6  Packers, 11/11/62

Most by Passing
7  at Redskins, 10/17/54

Most Allowed by Passing
5  (seven times) last vs. 49ers, 9/24/89

KICKING
Most Field Goals Made

6  at Houston Oilers, 11/12/72
5  (three times) last at Cowboys, 11/18/01

Most Field Goals Allowed
5  (six times) last vs. Titans. 12/3/00

TOTAL YARDS
Most Yards Gained

582 at Browns, 11/7/65 (352 passing, 230 rushing)
575 vs. Redskins, 11/21/48 (199 passing, 376 rushing)
574 vs. Baltimore Colts, 11/15/81 (339 passing, 235

rushing)
Fewest Yards Gained

23 at Lions, 9/20/35
33 at Bears, 10/25/42
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FUMBLESMost Yards Allowed

652 at Cowboys, 10/9/66 (440 passing, 212 rushing)
Fewest Yards Allowed

29 vs. Brooklyn Dodgers, 12/3/44

Most Committed
10 vs. Giants, 10/9/43

Most Lost
6  at Redskins, 11/6/55

Most Committed by Opponent
8  Packers (at Phil.), 12/1/74
7  (six times) last by Giants (at NY), 12/28/02

Most Fumbles Lost by Opponent
6  Giants (at NY), 11/17/68
6  NY Bulldogs (at Phil.), 11/20/49
5  (three times) last by Oilers (at Hou.), 12/2/91

FIRST DOWNS
Most, Total

34 vs. Baltimore Colts, 11/15/81
33 vs. Vikings, 11/11/01
32 at Redskins, 9/17/89 and at Redskins, 12/2/51

Most Allowed, Total
37 vs. Packers, 11/11/62

Fewest Allowed, Total
1  at NY Bulldogs, 9/22/49
1  vs. Brooklyn Dodgers, 10/1/39
2  at Browns, 12/3/50
2  vs. Brooklyn Dodgers, 11/11/34

Most by Rushing
25 at Redskins, 12/2/51

Most Allowed by Rushing
21 vs. Packers, 11/11/62 and vs. Browns, 12/13/59

Fewest Allowed by Rushing
0  (6 times) last at Indianapolis Colts, 12/19/93

Most by Passing
24 at Redskins, 9/17/89
20 (three times) last vs. Bengals, 11/30/97

Most Allowed by Passing
22 at St. Louis Cardinals, 12/13/64
21 at Dolphins, 12/9/90 and at Patriots, 11/29/87

Fewest Allowed by Passing
o  (8 times) last at Browns, 12/3/50

Most by Penalty
8  at Bears, 11/3/02
7  at Steelers (OT), 11/12/00
7 vs. Bears, 11/26/44
5  (six times) last at Dolphins 12/15/03

Most Allowed by Penalty
6  (three times) last at Redskins, 11/26/00

INTERCEPTIONS
Most Thrown

7 vs. Cowboys, 9/26/71
6  vs. Chicago Cardinals, 10/21/56
6 vs. Packers, 12/5/43

Most Intercepted
9  at Steelers, 12/12/65
8  at Chicago Cardinals, 9/24/50
7  at Redskins, 12/21/75

TOTAL TURNOVERS
Most Committed

9  at Bears, 10/12/47
Most Forced by Defense

12 at Steelers, 12/12/65 (9 INTs, 3 fumble rec.)
12 at Chicago Cardinals, 9/24/50 (8lNTs,4fumblerec.)

PUNTS
Most Punts

15 at Giants, 12/6/87
12 vs. Giants, 12/12/54. at Packers, 11/2/52. vs.

Redskins, 10/4/42
Fewest Punts

0  (four times) last vs. Baltimore Colts, 11/15/81

PUNT RETURNS
Most Punt Returns

10 vs. Buccaneers, 9/18/77
Most Punt Returns by Opponent

9  at Giants, 12/6/87
9  vs. Giants, 11/20/83

Most Yards Punt Returns
148 at Boston Yanks, 12/8/46

Most Yards Punt Ret. Allowed

144 at 49ers, 9/27/59

PENALTIES
Most Penalties

19 vs. Houston Oilers, 10/2/88
17 at Seahawks, 12/13/92
16 at Giants, 12/3/89

Fewest Penalties
0  14 times; last vs. Giants, 12/27/98

Most Penalties by Opponent
22 Bears (at Phil.), 11/26/44

Fewest Penalties by Opponent
0  (10 times) last at Bears, 12/24/95

Most Yards Penalized

191 at Seahawks, 12/13/92
171 vs. Saints, 11/23/03

Fewest Yards Penalized
o  (14 times) last vs. Giants, 12/27/98

Most Yards Opponent Penalized
170 vs. Bears, 11/26/44

Fewest Yards Opponent Penalized
0  (10 times) last at Bears, 12/24/95

Most Penalties, Both Teams
31 Eagles 19, Houston Oilers 12 (at Phil.), 10/2/88
27 Eagles 15, Chicago Cardinals 12 (at Chi.), 11/30/52

Fewest Penalties, Both Teams
1  Eagles 1, Brooklyn Dodgers 0 (at Phil.), 10/1/39
1  Eagles 1, Chicago Cardinals 0 (at Chi.), 11/10/35
1  Eagles 1, Brooklyn Dodgers 0 (at Phil.), 11/11/34

Most Yards Penalized, Both Teams
272 Eagles 171, Saints 101 (at Phil.), 11/23/03
262 Eagles 157, Chicago Cardinals 105 (at Chi.), 11/30/52

Fewest Yards Penalized, Both Teams
5  Eagles 5, Brooklyn Dodgers 0 (at Phil.), 10/1/39
5  Eagles 5, Chicago Cardinals 0 (at Chi.), 11/10/35
5  Eagles 5, Brooklyn Dodgers o (at Phil.), 11/11/34

KICKOFF RETURNS
Most Kickoff Returns

9  at Giants, 11/10/46
Most Kickoff Returns Allowed

9  (four times) last vs. Vikings, 11/11/01
Most Yards Kickoff Returns

261 vs. Cowboys, 11/6/66
253 at Arizona Cardinals, 11/24/96
235 vs. St. Louis Cardinals, 9/19/65

Most Yards Kickoff Returns by Opponent
249 at St. Louis Cardinals, 11/21/71

QUARTERBACK SACKS
Most Sacks Made

11 at Cowboys, 9/15/91
9  at Falcons, 12/16/84
8  (12 times) last vs. St. Louis Rams, 12/1/02

Most Sacks Allowed
11 vs. Bears, 10/4/87
11 at Los Angeles Raiders, 11/30/86
11 vs. Lions, 11/16/86
11 at St. Louis Cardinals, 12/18/83
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BEST INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES VS. EAGLES ̂
Neil Lomax to Ernie Jones,

Cardinals (12/10/88 at Pho.)

Virgil Carter to Speedy Thomas, Bengals (9/19/71
at Cin.)

Bubby Brister to Louis Lipps, Steelers (11/13/88 at

SCORING 93t

Most Touchdowns Scored

5  James Stewart, Jaguars (10/12/97 at Jax.) (all rushing)

4 Larry Brown, Redskins (12/16/73 at Was.); Ron Johnson,

Giants (10/2/72 at Phi.); John David Crow, Cardinals

(12/16/62 at StL); Jim Taylor, Packers (11/11/62 at Phi.);

Jim Brown, Browns (11/19/61 at Cle.)
Most Field Goals

5 Al Del Greco, Titans (12/3/00 at Phi.), (5 att);

Richie Cunningham, Cowboys (9/15/97 at Dal.), (5 att);

Raul Allegre, Colts (10/30/83 at Phi.) (6 att.); Mac

Percival, Bears (10/20/68 at Phi.) (5 att.); Jim Bakken,

Cardinals (12/13/64 at StL) (6 att.)

Longest Field Goal

56 Morten Andersen, Saints (12/26/93 3t Phi.)

55 Steve Cox, Redskins (9/7/86 at Was.)

54 Olindo Mare, Dolphins (10/24/99 at Mia.)

54 Doug Pelfrey, Bengals (12/24/94 at Cin.)

54 Chip Lohmiller, Redskins (11/30/94 at Was.)

54 Mark Moseley, Redskins (11/13/77 at Phi.)

90t

89t
Pit.)

86t Milt Plum to Leon Clarke, Browns (10/23/60 at Cle.)

8st Erik Kramer to Curtis Conway, Bears (9/12/94 at

Phi.)

Most Passes Completed In-A-Row

12 Sonny Jorgensen, Redskins (12/3/67 at Was.) (in

2nd qtr).

RECEIVING

Most Passes Caught

13 Terrell Owens, 49ers (11/25/02 at SF)

12 Bobby Mitchell, Redskins (10/11/64 at Was.)

11 Tony Collins, Patriots (11/29/87 at NE) (OT)

Most Yards Gained Receiving

213 Tony Hill, Cowboys (11/12/79 at Dal.) 7 rec.

212 Hugh Taylor, Redskins (9/28/47 at Phi.) 8 rec.

193 Jessie Hester, Raiders (11/30/86 at LA) 4 rec.

Most Touchdown Passes Caught

3  Johnny Mitchell, Jets (10/3/93 at NYj); Larry Brown,

Redskins (12/16/73 at Was.); Ron Johnson, Giants

(10/2/72 at Phi.); Bob Hayes, Cowboys (10/9/66 at

Dal.); Del Shofner, Giants (12/10/61 at Phi.); Woodley

Lewis, Chicago Cardinals (12/14/57 at Phi.); Hugh

Taylor, Redskins (9/28/47 at Phi.); Frank Liebel,

Giants (12/2/45 at NYG)

RUSHING

Most Rushing Attempts

43 Butch Woolfolk, Giants (11/20/83 at Phi.)

Most Yards Rushing

237 Emmitt Smith, Cowboys (10/31/93 at Phi.) 30 att.

237 Jim Brown, Browns (11/19/61 at Cle.) 34 att.

221 Gerald Riggs, Redskins (9/17/89 at Was.) 29 att.

206 Tony Dorsett, Cowboys (12/4/77 at Dal.) 23 att.

Most Touchdowns Rushing

5  James Stewart, Jaguars (10/12/97 at Jax.)

4  Jim Taylor, Packers (11/11/62 at Phi.)

4  Jim Brown, Browns (11/19/61 at Cle.)

Longest Run From Scrimmage

87t John Henry Johnson, Steelers (12/11/60 at Pit.)

85t Reggie Brooks, Redskins (9/19/93 at Phi.)

84t Herschel Walker, Cowboys (12/14/86 at Dal.)

INTERCEPTIONS

Most Passes Intercepted

3  Dave Waymer, Saints (10/6/85 at NO); Herb

Adderley, Cowboys (9^6/71 at Phi.); Jim

Bradshaw. Steelers (10/24/65 at Phi.); Dick Lynch,

Giants (9/29/63 at Phi.); Johnny Sample, Steelers

(10/8/61 at Phi.); Ray Ramsey, Chicago Cardinals

(9/30/51 at Chi.); Ward Cuff, Giants (9/13/41 atPASSING
Phi.)

Most Passes Attempted

54 Dan Marino, Dolphins (12/9/90 at Mia.) (OT)

53 Tom Ramsey, Patriots (11/29/87 at NE) (OT)

51 Jeff Garcia, 49ers (11/25/02 at SF)

50 Patrick Ramsey, Redskins (10/5/03 at Phi.)

50 Neil Lomax, Cardinals (12/10/88 at Pho.)

50 Sonny Jurgensen, Redskins (12/3/67 at Was.)

Most Passes Completed

34 Tom Ramsey, Patriots (11/29/87 at NE) (OT)

32 Steve Pelluer, Cowboys (10/23/88 at Phi.)

30 Tom Brady, Patriots (9/14/03 at Phi.)

30 Neil Lomax, Cardinals (12/7/86 at Phi.) (OT)

30 Sonny Jurgensen, Redskins (12/3/67 at Was.)

Most Yards Gained Passing

428 Joe Montana, 49ers (9/24/89 at Phi.)

409 Phil Simms, Giants (9/2/84 at NYG)

402 Tom Ramsey, Patriots (11/29/87 at NE) (OT)

394 Don Meredith, Cowboys (10/9/66 at Dal.)

390 Neil Lomax, Cardinals (12/7/86 at Phi.) (OT)
Most Touchdown Passes

5  Joe Montana, 49ers (9/24/89 at Phi.); Don

Meredith, Cowboys (10/9/66 at Dal.); Sonny

jurgensen, Redskins (10/11/64 at Was.); Sammy

Baugh, Redskins (9/28/47 at Phi.); Frank Filchock,

Redskins (10/8/44 at Phi.)

Longest Return Intercepted Pass

loot Mike Gaechter, Cowboys (10/14/62 at Dal.)

96t Roosevelt Taylor, Bears (10/20/68 at Phi.)

95t Sam Games, Giants (8/31/97 at NY)

94t Darren Woodson, Cowboys (12/4/94 at Phi-)

93 Dick Poillan, Redskins (11/21/48 at Phi.)

MISCELLANEOUS

Most Punts

14 Sammy Baugh, Redskins (11/5/39 at Was.)

Longest Punt

85 Sammy Baugh, Redskins (12/1/40 at Was.)

80 Parker Hall. Cleveland Rams (12/3/39 at Phi.)

Longest Kickoff Return

i04t Buddy Young, Colts (11/15/53 at Phi.)

i03t George Hoey, Cardinals (11/21/71 at StL)

i02t Larry Jones, Redskins (11/24/74 at Was.)

loit Wallace Francis, Bills (10/7/73 at Buf.)

loit Amos March, Cowboys (10/14/62 at Dal.)

Longest Punt Return

90t jacquez Green, Redskins (9/16/02 at Was.)

88t Andre Coleman, Chargers (9/17/95 at Phi.)

86t johnny Roland, Cardinals (10/2/66 at Phi.)

Longest Return With Fumble

63t Jim Ridlon, Cowboys (12/6/64 at Phi.)

Longest Return With Intercepted Lateral

93t Dick Poillon, Redskins (11/21/48 at Phi.)

Longest Pass Play

96 Bill Kilmer to Walter Roberts, Saints (11/19/67 at
Phi.) (did not score)
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YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS

SCORI^G
1952 Bobby Walston

1951 Bobby Walston

19SO Cliff Patton

1949 Steve Van Buren

1948 Cliff Patton

1947 Steve Van Buren

1946 Augie Lio

1945 Steve Van Buren

1944 Leroy Zimmerman

i943t Ernie Steele

Bob Thurbon

1942 Bob Davis

1941 jim Castiglia

1940 Don Looney

 Dick Riffle

31-31 11-20 82

28-31 6-11 94

32-33 8-V

3
Year Name

2003 David Akers

2002 David Akers

2001 David Akers

2000 David Akers

ID PAT FG Pts

42-42 24-29 114

43-43 30-34 133

37-38 26-31 115

34-36 29-33 121

25-25 18-25 79

0 0

0 0-0 7212 0-0

0 8-12* 740 50-50

_o_ 14* 840-0 0-0

1999 Norm johnson

1998 Chris Boniol

1997 Chris Boniol

1996 Gary Anderson

1995 Gary Anderson

1994 Eddie Murray

1993 Calvin Williams

1992 Roger Ruzek

1991 Roger Ruzek

1990 Roger Ruzek

1989 Cris Carter

1988 Luis Zendejas

1987 Paul McFadden

1986 Paul McFadden

1985 Paul McFadden

1984 Paul McFadden

1983 Mike Quick

1982 Wilbert Montgomery 9

1981 Tony Franklin

1980 Tony Franklin

1979 Tony Franklin

1978 Wilbert Montgomery 10

1977 Harold Carmichael

1976 Horst Muhlmann

1975 Horst Muhlmann

1974 Tom Sullivan

1973 Tom Dempsey

1972 Tom Dempsey

1971 Tom Dempsey

1970 Mark Moseley

1969 Sam Baker

1968 Sam Baker

1967 Sam Baker

1966 Sam Baker

1965 Sam Baker

1964 Sam Baker

1963 Tim Brown

1962 Tim Brown

1961 Bobby Walston

i960 Bobby Walston

1959 Tommy McDonald

1958 Bobby Walston

1957 Bobby Walston

1956 Bobby Walston

1955 Dick Bielski

1954 Bobby Walston

1953 Bobby Walston

o

o

0

0

0

0

10

0

0

11

0

o

0

0

0

13

0

0

0

7
0

o

12

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

o

11

13

2

A
11

3
1

3

1

11

5

6-1127-271 51

15-17 14-21

22-31

25-29

22-30

21-25

57 18* 0-0 no*2-2

33-33

40-40

32-33

33-33

99 4-8 623 32-34

115 6 360-00-0

98 6 360-00-0

96 180-03 0-0

600-0 0-0 4 0-0 0-0 24

40-44 16-25 88

27-29 28-33 111

45-48** 21-29 108

5 0-0 0-0 30

0-0 0-0 30

1939 Franny Murray

1938 Joe Carter

1937 Bill Hewitt

1936 Hank Reese

1935 Ed Manske

1934 Swede Hanson

1933 Swede Hanson

8-12 262 2-4

660-0 0-0 8 480-0 0-0

30-31 19-24 87

36-36 16-26 84

26-27 20-31 86

29-29 25-30 104

26-27 30-37* 116

5 0-0 0-0 30

NAo 2-2 9

4 0-0 0-0 24

2-2 0-0 50

4 0-0 0-0 24

780-0 0-0 PASSING (yards)
0-0 0-0 54

M Cmfi Prt Yds ID INI

2003 Donovan McNabb 478 275 57.5 3,216 16 11

2002 Donovan McNabb 361 211 58.4 2,289 17 8

2001 Donovan McNabb 493 285 57.8 3,233 25 12

2000 Donovan McNabb 569**330 58.0 3.365 21 13

1999 Doug Pederson

1998 Koy Detmer

1997 Bobby Hoying

1996 Ty Detmer

1995 Rodney Peete

1994 R. Cunningham

1993 Bubby Brister

1992 R. Cunningham

1991 jim McMahon

1990 R. Cunningham

1989 R. Cunningham

1988 R. Cunningham

1987 R. Cunningham

1986 Ron jaworski

1985 Ron jaworski

1984 Ron jaworski

1983 Ron jaworski

1982 Ron Jaworski

1981 Ron Jaworski

1980 Ron Jaworski

1979 Ron jaworski

1978 Ron Jaworski

1977 Ron jaworski

1976 Mike Boryla

Year Name

1TJ 119 52.4 1,276 7 9

181 97 53.6 1,011 5 5

225 128 56.9 1,573 11 6

401 238 59.4 2,911 15 13

375 215 57-3 2,326 8 14

490 265 54.1 3,229 16 13

309 181 58.6 1,905 14 5

384 233 60.7 2,775 19 11

311 187 60.1 2,239 12 11

465 271 58.3 3.466 30** 13

532 290 54.5 3,400 21 15

560 301 53.8 3,808 24 16

406 223 54.9 2,786 23 12

245 128 52.2 1,405 8 6

484 255 52,7 3,450 17 20

427 234 54.8 2,754 18 14

446 235 52.7 3,315 20 18

286 167 58.4 2,076 12 12

461 250 54.2 3,095 23 20

451 257 57-0 3,529 27 12

374 190 50.8 2,669 18 12

398 206 51.8 2,487 16 16

346 166 48.0 2,183 18 21

246 123 50.0 1,247 9 14

41-43

48-48

36-39

20-31

16-31

23-31

101

105

600-0 0-0

0-0 0-0 42

18-19

21-24

11-11 51

20-29 81

0-0 0-0 72

24-40 106

20-35 71

12-17 49

,14:25 ^

16-30 79

19-30 74

12-19 81

18-25 92

9-23 65

16-26 84

34-34
11-12

13-14

25-28

31-31

17-21

45-45

38-39

38-40

36-37

660-0 0-0

780-0 0-0

43-46

39-40

14-25 97

14-20 105

660-0 0-0

6-14 6731-31

20-21

17-18

23-24

36-39

45-48

9-12 53

6-13 53

9-23 56

4-10 114*

4-13 87

Led Conference

t The Eagles and Steelers were combined and played under the name Steagles.

*Led NFL NA—Information not available
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1975 Roman Gabriel

1974 Roman Gabriel

1973 Roman Gabriel

1972 john Reaves

1971 Pete Liske

1970 Norm Snead

1994 Herschel Walker

1993 Herschel Walker

1992 Herschel Walker

1991 James Joseph

1990 R- Cunningham (QB)

1989 R. Cunningham (QB)

1988 R. Cunningham (QB)

1987 R. Cunningham (QB)

1986 Keith Byars

1985 Earnest Jackson

1984 Wilbert Montgomery

1983 Hubie Oliver

1982 Wilbert Montgomery

1981 Wilbert Montgomery

1980 Wilbert Montgomery

1979 Wilbert Montgomery

1978 Wilbert Montgomery

1977 Mike Hogan

1976 Mike Hogan

1975 Tom Sullivan

1974 Tom Sullivan

1973 Tom Sullivan

1972 “Po” James

1971 Ron Bull

1970 Cyril Pinder

1969 Tom Woodeshick

1968 Tom Woodeshick

1967 Tom Woodeshick

1966 Timmy Brown

1965 Timmy Brown

1964 Earl Gros

1963 Timmy Brown

1962 Timmy Brown

1961 Clarence Peaks

i960 Clarence Peaks

1959 Billy Barnes

1958 Billy Barnes

1957 Billy Barnes

1956 Ken Keller

1955 Harold Giancanelli

1954 Jim Parmer

1953 Don Johnson

1952 JohnHuzvar

1951 Frank Ziegler

1950 Frank Ziegler

 Steve Van Buren

292 151 51.7 1,644 13 11

338 193 57-1 1.867 9 12

460* 270* 58.7 3,219* 23* 12

224 108 48.2 1,508 7 12

269 143 53-2 1,937 11 15

335 181 54-0 2,323 15 20

379 190 50-1 2,768 19 23

291 152 52.2 1,655 11 21

434 240 55.3 3,399 29 24

226 103 45.6 1,275 8 11

288 150 52.1 2,346 15 13

283 138 48.8 1,906 14 12

184 99 53-8 1.413 11 13

366 196 53.6 3,261* 22 26

416 235* 56.5 3,723*32* 24

528 4.7 9lt 5

746 4.3 35 1

267 1,070 4.0 38 8

113

174

440 3.3 24 3

942 8.0* 52t 5

621 6.0 51 4

624 6.7 33t 6

505 6.6 45 3

577 3.3 32 1

282 1,028 3.6 59 5

135

118

104

93

76

177

789 3.9 27 2

434 3-6 24 1

515 4.5 90t 7

286 1,402 4.9 41 8

201

121

114

778 4-0 72t 8

1969 Norm Snead

1968 Norm Snead

1967 Norm Snead

1966 Norm Snead

1965 Norm Snead

1964 Norm Snead

1963 Sonny Jurgensen

1962 Sonny Jurgensen

1961 Sonny Jurgensen

i960 Norm Van Brocklin 284 153 53-9 2.471 24 17

1959 Norm Van Brocklin 340 191 56.2 2,617 16 14

1958 Norm Van Brocklin 374* 198* 52.9 2,409 15 20

1957 Bobby Thomason 92 46 50.0 630 4 10

1956 Bobby Thomason 164 82 50.0 1,119 4 21

1955 Bobby Thomason 171 88 51.5 1,337 10 7

Adrian Burk 228 no 48.2 1,359 9 17

1954 Adrian Burk 231 123 53.2 1,740 23* 20

1953 Bobby Thomason 304 162 53.3 2,462 21* 17

1952 Bobby Thomason 212

1951 Adrian Burk

1950 Tommy Thompson 239 107 44-8 1.608 11 22

95 44.8 1,334

92 42.2 1,329 14 23

9

218

1949 Tommy Thompson 214 116 54.2 1,727 16 11

1948 Tommy Thompson 246 141 57.3 1,965 25* 11

106 52.7 1,680 16 151947 Tommy Thompson 201

57 55-3* 745 6 91946 Tommy Thompson 103

132 67 50.8 991 9 81945 Roy Zimmerman

105 39 37.1 785 8 101944 Roy Zimmerman

124 43 34-7 846 9 17i943tRoy Zimmerman

95 46.8 1,410 8 161942 Tommy Thompson 203

86 53.1 974 8 141941 Tommy Thompson 162

277* 124*44.7 1.290 5 171940 Davey O’Brien

201 99 49-7 1,324* 6 171939 Davey O’Brien

524 7 81938 Dave Smukler

432 6 141937 Dave Smukler

345 3 61936 Dave Smukler

372 3 NA1935 Ed Storm

272 3 51934 Ed Matesic

354 2 131933 Reds Kirkman

102 42 41-1

42 35-6

21 31.0

15 34.1

20 33.3

22 33.1

118

68

44

60

73

193

338 1,512 4-5 62t 9

259 1,220 4.7 47 9

155 546 3-5 19 0

123 561 4.6 32 0

173 632 3.7 28 0

244 760 3.1 28t 11

217 968 4.5 37 4

182 565 3.1 22 0

94 351 3-7 39 o

166 6S7 3-9 40t 2

186 831 4.5 21 4

217 947 4-4 54t 3

155 670 4.3 41 6

161 548 3.4 24 3

158 861 5.4* 54t 6

154 748 4-9 59t 6

192 841 4.4 34 6

137 545 4-0 Sit 5

135 471 3-5 33 5

_86 465 5-4 57 3

181 687 3.8 6it 7

156 551 3.5 70t 7

143 529 3-7 41 1

112 433 3.9 51 4

97 385 4.9 20 2

119 408 3.4 24 o

83 439 5-3 66 5

105 349 3-3 26 2

113 418 3-7 34 2

172 733 4-3 52 1

188* 629 3.3 41 4

263* 1,146* 4.4 41 11*

201* 945* 4.7 29 10*

217* 1,008* 4.6 45 13*

116 529 4.6 58 5

143* 832* 5.8 691 15*

80 444 5-5 70t 5

116 571 4.9 56 4

43 207 4.8 44 2

60 183 3.1 47 4

81 238 2.9 NA 4

RUSHING
1949 Steve Van Buren

1948 Steve Van Buren

1947 Steve Van Buren

1946 Steve Van Buren

1945 Steve Van Buren

1944 Steve Van Buren

i943t jack Hinkle

1942 Bob Davis

1941 Jim Castiglia

1940 Dick Riffle

m. ^ LG ID
117 613 5.2 62t 7

269 1,029 3-8 57 5

166 604 3.6 44t 2

86 629 7.3* 54 6

325 1,273 3-9 29 4

258 1,065 4-1 641 5

285 1,110 3.9 28 7

353* 1,411 4.0 56t 13

337 1,273 3-8 57 n

Led Conference

t The Eagles and Steelers were combined and played under the name Steagles.

Year Name

2003 Brian Westbrook

2002 Duce Staley

2001 Duce Staley

2000 Donovan McNabb (QB)

1999 Duce Staley

1998 Duce Staley

1997 Ricky Watters

1996 Ricky Watters

1995 Ricky Watters

*Led NFL NA—Information not available
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1939 Dave Smukler

1938 Dave Smukler

1937 Emmett Mortell

1936 Swede Hanson

1935 Swede Hanson

1934 Swede Hanson

1933 Swede Hanson

218 4.8 NA 0

313 3.3 NA 1

312 3.1 NA 0

359 3-0 NA 1

209 2.8 NA o

805 5-5 NA 7

494 3-7 NA 3

i960 Pete Retzlaff

 Tommy McDonald

1959 Tommy McDonald

1958 Pete Retzlaff

1957 Billy Barnes (RB)

1956 Bobby Walston

1955 Pete Pihos

1954 Pete Pihos

1953 Pete Pihos

1952 Bud Grant

1951 Pete Pihos

1950 Pete Pihos

 Jack Ferrante

46 826 18.0 57 5

39 801 20.>; 64 13

47 846 18.0 71 10

56* 766 13.7 49 2

19 212 11.2 67t 1

39 590 15-1 51 3

62* 864* 13.9 40 7

60* 872 14.5 34 10

63* 1,049* 16.7 59 10*

56 997 17.8 84t 7

35 536 15-3 38 5

38 447 11-8 43 6

35 588 17-3 75 3

45

96

100

119

77

147*

133

RECEIVING

Bee Yds tog LG ID

49 558 11.4 51 1

60 798 13.3 42t 7

63 833 13.2 641 8

63 626 9.9 i^6t 2

 73S 10-7 52 3

49 655 '3-4 841 4

57 432 7-6 33 1

86 1,316 15.3 72t 6

88 1,195 i3-6 42 11**

63 768 12.2 37t 2

78 1.127 14-4 54 5

55 361075

67 1,083 16.2 7it 6

62 948 15.3 75t 4

62 564 9-1 37 3

81 819 10.1 54 3

Year Name

2003 James Thrash

2002 Todd Pinkston

2001 James Thrash

Duce Staley (RB)

2000 Chad Lewis (TE)
1949 Jack Ferrante

Pete Pihos

1948 Pete Pihos

1947 Pete Pihos

1946 Jack Ferrante

1945 Jack Ferrante

1944 Larry Cabrelli

I943t Tony Bova

1942 Fred Meyer

1941 Dick Humbert

1940 Don Looney

1939 Herschel Ramsey

1938 Joe Carter

1937 Bill Hewitt

1936 Ed Manske

1935 Joe Carter

1934 Joe Carter

1933 Swede Hanson (RB)

508 14.9 64 5

484 14.2 49 4

766 16.7 48 11

382 16.6 66 7

451 16.1 48 4

34

34
1999 Torrance Small

1998 Duce Staley (RB)

1997 Irving Fryar

1996 Irving Fryar

1995 Calvin Williams

1994 Fred Barnett

1993 Herschel Walker (RB)

1992 Fred Barnett

1991 Fred Barnett

Keith Byars (RB)

1990 Keith Byars (RB)

46

23

28

21 474 22.5 74 7

152 11.6 30 1

419 24.6* 51 5

323 20.1 60 1

332 11.4 33 3

707* 12.2 NA 4

13

17

16

29

58*

31 359 11.6 NA 1

27 386 14.3 NA 7

16 197 12.3 NA 5

17 325 19.1 NA 0

11 260 23.6* NA 2

16* 238 15.0 NA 4

9  140 15.5 NA 1

1989 Keith Byars (RB)

1988 Keith Jackson (TE)

1987 Mike Quick

1986 Mike Quick

1985 Mike Quick

1984 John Spagnola (TE)

1983 Mike Quick

1982 Harold Carmichael

1981 Harold Carmichael

1980 Wilbert Montgomery(RB) 50

1979 Harold Carmichael

1978 Harold Carmichael

1977 Harold Carmichael

1976 Harold Carmichael

1975 Charle Young (TE)

Harold Carmichael

1974 Charle Young (TE)

1973 Harold Carmichael

1972 Harold Jackson

1971 Harold Jackson

1970 Lee Bouggess (RB)

1969 Harold Jackson

1968 Ben Hawkins

1967 Ben Hawkins

1966 Pete Retzlaff

1965 Pete Retzlaff

1964 Pete Retzlaff

1963 Pete Retzlaff

1962 Tommy McDonald

1961 Tommy McDonald

68

46

60

73

69

35

61

52

55

46

42

49

49

63*

67*

62*

47

50

65

42

59

66

51

57

58

64

 721 10.6 60 0

869 10.7 41 6

 790 17.2 6it 11

 939 15-7 75t 9

 1,247* 17.1 99t* 11*’

65 701 10.8 34 1

 1,409*20.4 83t 13

 540 15.4 44t 4

 1,028 16.9 85t 6

407 8.1 46 2

 872 16.8 50 11
**

 1,072 19.5 s6t 8

 665 14.5 50t 7

 503 12.0 24 5

 659 13.4 47 3

 639 13.0 62t 7

 696 11.0 29 3

 1,116* 16.6 73 9

 1,048* 16.9 77t 4

 716 15.2 69t 3

 401 8.0 34 2

 1,116* 17.2 65t 9

 707 16.8 92t 5

 1,265* 21.4 871 10

40 653 16.3 40 6

 1,190 18.0 78 10

 855 16.8 44 8

 895 15.7 46 4

 1,146 19.8 6ot 10

 1,144* 17-6 66 13*

SACKS

Year Name (Position)

2003 Corey Simon (DT)

2002 Hugh Douglas (DE)

2001 Hugh Douglas (DE)

2000 Hugh Douglas (DE)

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990 Reggie White (DE)

Mike Mamula (DE)

Hugh Douglas (DE)

Rhett Hall (DT)

William Fuller (DE)

William Fuller (DE)

William Fuller (DE)

Andy Harmon (DT)

Clyde Simmons (DE

1989 Clyde Simmons (DE)

1988 Reggie White (DE)

)

Reggie White (DE)

1987 Reggie White (DE)

1986 Reggie White (DE)

1985 Greg Brown (DE) and Reggie White (DE)

1984 Greg Brown (DE)

1983 Dennis Harrison (DE)

1982 Dennis Harrison (DE)

Sacks

7-5

12.5

9-5

8.5

12.5

8.0

13.0

13.0

9-5

11.5

* 19.0

15.0

14.0

15-5

*18.0

* 21.0

18.0

13.0

14.0

11.5

10.5

Led Conference

t The Eagles and Steelers were combined and played under the name Steagles.

NA—Information not a*Led NFL vailable
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SUPERLATIVE PERFORMANCES

300-YARD PASSING GAMES
10/1/55 Bobby Thomason VS. Redskins (L) 37-25-349-4-0

11/28/54 Adrian Burk vs. Redskins (W)

12/13/53 Bobby Thomason vs. Browns (W) 35-23-331-3-0

28-17-345-5-1

11/15/53 Bobby Thomason vs. Colts (W)

11/8/53 Bobby Thomason vs. Giants (W)

12/1/40 Davey O’Brien at Redskins (L)

Green - denotes playoff game

37-18-329-3-5

44-22-437-4-1

60-33-316-1-0

Plaver/Opponent/Result

Donovan McNabb vs. Giants (W)

Donovan McNabb at Falcons (W)

Donovan McNabb vs. Rams (L)

Donovan McNabb at Browns (W)

Donovan McNabb vs. Falcons (W)

Bobby Hoyingvs. Bengals (W)

Ty Detmer at Cardinals (L)

Ty Detmer vs. Bills (L)

Ty Detmer vs. Panthers (W)

Bubby Brister at Bengals (L)

R. Cunningham vs. Cowboys (L)

R. Cunningham vs. Oilers (W)

R. Cunningham vs. Bears (W)

R. Cunningham at Giants (L)

Bubby Brister at 49ers (W) OT

R. Cunningham vs. Redskins (W)

R. Cunningham at Seahawks (W) OT 44-27-365-0-1

Jim McMahon at Browns (W)

R. Cunningham at Saints (L)

R. Cunningham at Bears (L)

R. Cunningham at Redskins (W)

R. Cunningham at Bears (L)

R. Cunningham vs. Rams (W)

R. Cunningham vs. Giants (W)

R. Cunningham at Patriots (W) OT

Scott Tinsley at Cowboys (L)

Ron jaworski at Chargers (L)

Ron jaworski vs. Vikings (L)

Ron jaworski at 49ers (L)

Ron Jaworski vs. Cowboys (W)

Joe Pisarcik at Falcons (L)

Ron Jaworski vs. Cardinals (L)

Ron jaworski at Redskins (L)

Ron Jaworski vs. Redskins (L)

Ron Jaworski at Browns (W)

Ron Jaworski vs. Redskins (L)

Ron jaworski at Vikings (L)

Ron Jaworski at Cowboys (L)

Ron Jaworski at Saints (W)

Roman Gabriel at Redskins (L)

Roman Gabriel at 49ers (L)

Roman Gabriel at Cardinals (W)

Pete Liske at Bengals (L)

Norm Snead vs. Steelers (W)

Norm Snead vs. Saints (W)

Norm Snead at Cardinals (L)

Norm Snead vs. Redskins (W)

Norm Snead vs. Cowboys (L)

Norm Snead vs. Redskins (W)

Norm Snead at Browns (L)

King Hill at Giants (L)

Norm Snead at Cardinals (L)

Sonny jurgensen at Redskins (W)

Sonny Jurgensen vs. Steelers (T)

Sonny Jurgensen at Cardinals (L)

At-Cp-Yd-TD-l

30-24-314-2-0

33-21-312-1-0

48-32-312-2-1

36-23-390-4-0

44-30-311-2-1

42-26-313-4-1

38-21-322-0-1

44-26-315-2-1

38-23-342-1-1

37-26-325-1-0

46-29-327-2-1

24-13-310-2-1

36-24-311-3-0

39-20-344-2-0

43-26-350-3-1

39-25-360-3-2

43-26-341-3-1

39-19-306-2-2

62-32-401-1-4

46-34-447-5-1

54-27-407-0-3

39-22-323-3-0

41-31-369-3-0

31-18-314-2-1

34-24-338-3-0

48-29-334-1-3

42-23-320-2-1

48-24-394-1-3

35-22-380-1-0

46-24-334-0-1

38-22-340-2-3

36-19-333-3-1

37-24-326-1-2

41-25-334-2-1

38-27-371-2-0

45-30-345-2-2

30-18-331-1-0

32-21-323-3-1

39-22-302-1-1

55-28-322-2-1

45-29-379-3-0

40-20-301-2-3

30-22-335-5-1

27-19-309-4-2

32-16-321-2-2

27-18-301-2-0

43-20-320-0-0

28-21-311-0-1

36-18-362-3-2

41-23-321-3-4

31-15-301-3-2

29-17-315-4-2

26-16-322-3-2

34-15-419-5-3

Date

11/16/03

11/2/03

9/9/01

12/10/00

10/1/00

11/30/97

11/24/96

11/10/96

10/27/96

12/24/94

12/4/94

10/24/94

9/12/94

9/4/94

1/3/94

9/19/93

12/13/92

11/10/91

12/18/89

10/2/89

9/17/89

12/31/88

11/6/88

10/10/88

11/29/87

10/11/87

12/15/85

12/1/85

11/3/85

10/20/85

12/16/84

10/28/84

11/27/83

9/11/83

9/19/82

9/12/82

10/18/81

12/21/80

11/g/so

12/16/73

12/2/73

10/14/73

9/19/71

9/28/69

11/19/67

10/22/67

9/17/67

12/5/65

11/14/65

11/7/65

w11716s

12/13/64

10/13/63

9/15/63

12/16/62

11/25/62

9/23/62

12/17/61

12/10/61

11/26/61

10/29/61

10/1/61

11^6/58

mqstaoo^ard passing games
●3Randall Cunningham

Sonnyjurgensen 

Bobby Thomason ....

●3
.1

MOST300^ARD passing games
.13Randall Cunningham

Ron Jaworski

SonnyJurgensen
Norm Snead 

Donovan McNabb

Bobby Thomason

Ty Detmer and Roman Gabriel
Bubby Brister
Adrian Burk, King Hill, Bobby Hoying, Pete

Liske , Jim McMahon, Davey O’Brien, Joe
Pisarcik, Scott Tinsley, Norm Van Brocklm ..i

Note: includes playoff games

Note; includes games over 400 yards

.12

.10

.8
6
-4
●3
.2

Sonny Jurgensen vs. Cowboys (W) 21-13-342-1-2
Sonny Jurgensen vs. Giants (L)
Sonny jurgensen at Lions (W)
Sonny jurgensen vs. Giants (L)
Sonny Jurgensen vs. Cowboys (W) 23-16-351-5-2
Sonny Jurgensen at Redskins (W) 41-27-436-3-2
Sonny Jurgensen vs. Cardinals (L) 36-24-399-3-2
Norm Van Brocklin vs. CardinalsfW)29-19-318-2-1

57-33-396-1-3
42-27-403-3-2
31-16-367-3-2

100-YARD RUSHING GAMES
Plaver/Opponent/Result
Donovan McNabb vs. Packers (W) 11-107-41-0
Correll Buckhaltervs. Cowboys (W) i3-ii5-64t-i
Correll Buckhalter vs. Jets (W)
Duce Staley at Seahawks (W)
Duce Staley vs. Cardinals (W)
Duce Staley vs. Giants (W)
Donovan McNabb vs. Giants (W)
Duce Staley vs. Buccaneers (W)
Donovan McNabb at Jaguars (L)
Duce Staley at Cowboys (W)
Duce Staley vs. Vikings (W)
Correll Buckhaltervs. Cardinals (L) 21-134-37-0
Donovan McNabb at Redskins (W) 11-125-54-1
Brian Mitchell vs. Falcons (W)
Duce Staley at Cowboys (W)
Duce Staley vs. Redskins (W)
Duce Staley at Panthers (L)
Duce Staley at Bears (W)
Duce Staley vs. Cowboys (W)
Duce Staley vs. Cardinals (L)
Duce Staley vs. Cardinals (L) OT
Charlie Garner vs. Lions (W)
Charlie Garner at Redskins (L)
Ricky Watters vs. Redskins (W)
Ricky Watters at Cowboys (L)
Ricky Watters vs. Giants (WJ
Ricky Watters at Cowboys (W)
Ricky Walters vs. Dolphins (W)
Ricky Watters at Giants (W)
Ricky Watters at Falcons (W)

Att-Yds-LG-T

15-100-21-2
21-100-2lt-l

31-135-13-0
24-126-23-0
8-107-401-1
24-152-57-0
12-100-26-1
26-102-18-0

17-146-441-1

2-105-851-1
26-201-60-1
28-122-201-1

17-140-29-1
23-101-26-0
22-110-19-0
21-111-241-1
30-141-301-1
16-129-40-1
18-115-26-2
31-104-13-2
20-106-20-0
29-104-11-0
24-116-17-1
25-173-491-1
27-110-11-0
26-121-561-2

Date D
1/11/04
12/7/03
10/26/03
12/8/02
11I17I02
10/28/02
10/28/02
10/20/02
10/6/02
11/18/01
11/11/01
10/7/01
11/26/00
10/1/00
9/3/00
11/14/99
11/7/99
10/17/99
10/10/99
9/12/99
12/13/98
11/8/98
12/21/97
10/5/97
9/15/97
12/1/96
11/3/96
10/20/96
10/13/96
9/22/96
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PhU&dt&tphMi ‘apies

Tom Woodeshick at Falcons (W)

Tom Woodeshick at Redskins (W)

Jack Concannon vs. Steelers (W)

Timmy Brown at Giants (W)

Izzy Lang vs. Falcons (W)

Timmy Brown at Cardinals (W)

Timmy Brown at Browns (L)

Earl Gros vs. Cardinals (L)

Earl Gros at Cowboys (W)

Ollie Matson at Giants (W)

Timmy Brown at Redskins (L)

Timmy Brown vs. Steelers (W)

Earl Gros vs. Steelers (W)

Timmy Brown vs. Cowboys (W)

Clarence Peaks at Browns (W)

Bill Barnes vs. Cardinals (W)

Bill Barnes vs. Redskins (W)

Don Johnson at Giants (L)

Don Johnson vs. Colts (W)

Frank Ziegler at Redskins (W)

Frank Ziegler vs. Cardinals (L)

Steve Van Buren at Redskins (W)

Toy Ledbetter at Colts (W)

Frank Ziegler vs. Rams (W)

Steve Van Buren at Rams (W)

Steve Van Buren vs. Steelers (W) 27-205*4i-o

20-129-41-1

27-105-21-2

15-129-29-1

21-100-24-0

16-114-39-1

18-180-43-1

16-186-54-1

21-103-22-0

16-118-47-0

19-100-54-2

14-101-36-2

16-116-33-0

19-129-47-0

17-107-22-2

13-102-57-0

23-111-22-2

13-163-61-1

13-121-63-1
11-100-66-2

20-136-28-0

18-113-52-0

23-108-23-1

23-107-14-1

17-106-38-1

31-196-49-0

Steve Van Buren vs. NY Bulldogs (W) 35-174-38-2

Steve Van Buren at Steelers (W) 17-103-31-2

Bosh Pritchard vs. Redskins (W) 11-128-77-1

Steve Van Buren at Lions (W)

Steve Van Buren vs. Redskins (W) 29-171-21-1

Steve Van Buren vs. Boston Yanks (W) 16-137-28-0

Steve Van Buren at Giants (W)

Steve Van Buren at Steelers (W) 22-109-21-1

33-135-12-2

25-143-20-2

Steve Van Buren at Redskins (W) 17-138-37-2

Steve Van Buren at Steelers (L)

Steve Van Buren vs. Giants (W)

Steve Van Buren vs. Redskins (L) 25-130-58-0

21-133*45*o

16-105-28-0

Steve Van Buren vs. Boston Yanks (W) 22-100-29-3

Steve Van Buren at Giants (L)

Steve Van Buren vs. Steelers (W)

Steve Van Buren vs. Giants (W)

Steve Van Buren at Dodgers (W)

19-100-32-2

19-107-24-2

19-129-28-2

12-129-70-2

9/15/96

12/10/95

11/26/95

10/15/95

10/8/95

10/8/95

10/9/94

10/2/94

1/3/93

12/27/92

12/13/92

12/6/92

11/22/92

10/25/92

9/13/92

9/6/92

11/12/90

11/4/90

11/4/90

9/23/90

12/27/87

11/29/87

12/7/86

11/16/86

12/22/85

11/17/85

10/13/85

12/9/84

12/19/82

12/20/81

12/6/81

11/22/81

11/15/81

11/8/81

10/25/81

9/17/81

9/13/81

1/11/81

9/14/80

12/2/79

11/25/79

11/18/79

11/12/79

11/4/79

10/14/79

10/7/79

9/23/79

12/17/78

12/17/78

12/3/78

10/15/78

10/1/78

9/24/78

9/17/78

12/18/77

10/9/77

12/12/76

12/12/76

9/27/76

11/25/73

10/7/73

10/7/73

9/23/73

12/21/69

12/7/69

11/16/69

12/8/68

9/22/68

10/29/67

Ricky Watters vs. Lions (W)

Ricky Watters vs. Cowboys (W)

Ricky Watters at Redskins (W)

Ricky Watters at Giants (W)

Ricky Watters vs. Redskins (W) OT 25-139-24-0

Charlie Garner vs. Redskins (W) OT 9-i20-55t-3

Charlie Garner vs. Redskins (W) 28-122-12-0

27-153-52-1

33-112-15-1

25-124-25-2

30-122-14-1

Charlie Garner at 49ers (W)

Heath Sherman at Saints (W) 21-105-16-1

l6-lll-28t-

Herschel Walker vs. Giants (W) 16-104-38-0

2

Herschel Walker at Seahawks (W) OT 23-111-18-1

Randall Cunningham vs. Vikings (W) 12-121-30-2

Heath Sherman at Giants (W) 17-109-301-1

Herschel Walker vs. Cardinals (W) 20-112-36-0

Herschel Walker at Cardinals (W) 28-115-20-0

Herschel Walker vs. Saints (W) 26-112-32-0

Heath Sherman vs. Redskins (W) 35-124-22-0

Randall Cunningham vs. Patriots (W) 8-124-52M

Heath Sherman vs. Patriots (W)

Anthony Toney at Rams (W)

Keith Byars vs. Bills (W)

Anthony Toney at Patriots (W) OT

Keith Byars vs. Cardinals (T) OT

Randall Cunningham vs. Lions (L)

Earnest Jackson at Vikings (W)

Earnest Jackson at Cardinals (W)

Earnest Jackson vs. Cardinals (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Patriots (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Oilers (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Cardinals (W)

W. Montgomery at Redskins (L)

W. Montgomery vs. Giants (L)

W. Montgomery vs. Colts (W) 22-115-13-2

24-113-17-0

24-103-20-0

23-102-22-0

24-123-36-1

24-127-32-0

14-110-20-0

25-106-59-2

34-162-511-

W. Montgomery at Cardinals (W) 20-118-23-0

1

27-103-13-0

19-100-14-1

17-147-901-3

13-108-41-1

27-116-13-0

25-102-24-0

W. Montgomery vs. Buccaneers (W) 22-119-12-1

W. Montgomery at Bills (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Patriots (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Cowboys (W)

W. Montgomery at Vikings (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Lions (W)

Leroy Harris vs. Packers (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Cardinals (W)

W. Montgomery at Cowboys (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Browns (L)

W. Montgomery at Cardinals (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Redskins (W)

W. Montgomery at Giants (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Giants (W)

Mike Hogan vs. Giants (W)

W. Montgomery at Vikings (L)

W. Montgomery vs. Redskins (W)

W. Montgomery at Colts (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Dolphins (W)

W. Montgomery at Saints (W)

W. Montgomery vs. Jets (W)

Herb Lusk at Giants (W)

Tom Sullivan vs. Seahawks (W)

Mike Hogan vs. Seahawks (W)

Mike Hogan vs. Redskins (L) OT

Tom Sullivan vs. Giants (W)

Tom Sullivan at Bills (L)

Norm Bulaich at Bills (L)

Tom Sullivan at Giants (T)

Cyril Pinder at 49ers (L)

Tom Woodeshick vs. Redskins (L)

Tom Woodeshick vs. Rams (L)

Tom Woodeshick vs. Saints (W)

Tom Woodeshick vs. Giants (L) 15-129-54-1

27-125-15-0

18-137-41-0

26-194-55-1

20-169-721-

Tom Woodeshick vs. Cowboys (W) 20-101-26-1

10/8/67

12/18/66

12/4/66

10/23/66

9/18/66

11/28/65

11/7/65

11/22/64

11/15/64

10/18/64

10/11/64

10/4/64

10/4/64

11/25/62

10/23/60

10/25/59

11/1/59

11/29/53

11/15/53

12/2/51

11/19/50

11/12/50

10/15/50

10/7/50

12/18M9

11/27/49

11/20/49

10/30/49

10/23/49

10/3/49

11/21/48

11/14/48

11/7/48

10/31/48

11/2/47

10/19/47

10/5/47

11/24/46

12/9/45

12/2/45

11/18/45

11/11/45

11/5/44

2
22-108-20-1

9-137-80-0

26-118-52-0

25-i27-37t-i

30-197-621-1

25-117-13-1

22-127-24-3

29-126-12-1

25-130-47-2
22-100-18-0

24-115-36-1

25-125-24-1

25-144-14-1

25-111-12-0

18-104-19-0

22-103-27-2

17-117-70-2

23-121-26-2

19-104-18-0

22-100-32-0

32-156-27-1

26-155-30-0

13-104-20-0

18-100-14-1

25-128-29-1
20-102-21-0

25-130-21-1

18-122-30-1

mosHoo^ard rushing games
,26

Wilbert Montgomery 

Steve Van Buren

Duce Staley

Ricky Watters 

Tom Woodeshick

Timmy Brown

Charlie Garner and Herschel Walker

Swede Hanson, Donovan McNabb, Heath

Sherman, and Tom Sullivan

Correll Buckhalter, Randall Cunningham, Earl

Gros, Mike Hogan, Earnest )ackson, and

Frank Ziegler ^

■19
.13
.12

■7
.6

■5

A

Bill Barnes, Keith Byars, Jack Hinkle, Don

Johnson, Bosh Pritchard, Anthony Toney ....2
Norm Bulaich, Jack Concannon, Leroy Hams,

Izzy Lang, Toy Ledbetter, Herb Lusk, Ollie
Matson, Brian Mitchell, Clarence Peaks, and

Cyril Pinder
1

Note: includes playoff games
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11/8/53 Bobby Walston vs. Giants (W)

10/25/53 Pete Pihos at Cardinals (W)

12/7/52 Bud Grant vs. Dallas Texans (W)

11/30/52 Bud Grant at Cardinals (L)

12/12/48 jack Ferrante vs. Lions (W)

12/1/40 Don Looney at Redskins (L)

n/28/43 jack Hinkle at Redskins (W)

11/21M3 lack Hinkle vs. Lions (W)

11/15/42 Bosh Pritchard at Dodgers (W)

9/13/36 Swede Hanson vs. Giants (W)

11/11/34 Swede Hanson vs. Dodgers (L)

11/6/34 Swede Hanson vs. Reds (W)

9/16/34 Swede Hanson at Packers (L)

Green ● denotes playoff game

8-176-2

8-156-1

11-203-2
8-186-1

7-184-3

14-180-0

26-117-14-1

13-132-56-1

14-104-26-0

15-107-NA-0

17-118-NA-o

18-190-NA-3

13-116-NA-i

mosHoo^Rd receiving games
.24150-YARD RECEIVING GAMES Pete Retzlaff

Mike Quick
Harold Carmichael
Tommy McDonald
Fred Barnett and Pete Pihos
Ben Hawkins and Harold lackson

Irving Fryar and Bobby Walston .
Timmy Brown
Keith Byars, Jack Ferrante, Calvin Williams,
and Charle Young ^

.20

■17
.14

■13
,10
.8

Charles Smith
Bud Grant
Gary'

James Thrash
Cris Carter, Joe Carter, Kenny Jackson,

Torrance Small, John Spagnola, Herschel
Walker, Jerry Williams

Bill Barnes, Tony Bova, Kevin Bowman, Norm
Bulaich, Howard Cassidy, Antonio Freeman,
Otis Grant, Roy Green, Fred Hill, Herman
Hunter, Chris T. Jones, James Joseph, Keith
Krepfle, Chad Lewis, William Mack, Lester
McDonald, Fred Meyer, Wilbert Montgomery,
Don Moselle, Todd Pinkston, Ray Poage,
Herschel Ramsey, Clyde Scott, Duce Staley, Bill
Stribllng, Michael Timpson....

Note: includes playoff games

.21

5
●4

Ballman, Keith Jackson, Don Looney, and
3

,2

1

Plaver/Qpponent/Resuit
James Thrash at Seahawks (W)
Fred Barnett vs. Cardinals (W)
Fred Barnett vs. Oilers (W)
Calvin Williams vs. Redskins (W)
Fred Barnett at Seahawks (W) OT
Fred Barnett at Cardinals (W)
Cris Carter vs. Giants (W)
Mike Quick vs. Cardinals (L)
Mike Quick at Broncos (W)
Harold Carmichael vs. Cowboys (L)
Harold Carmichael at Cardinals (W)
Harold Jackson at Giants (L)
Harold Jackson at Cowboys (L)
Harold Jackson at Giants (L)
Ben Hawkins at Redskins (T)
Ben Hawkins at Cardinals (L)
Ben Hawkins vs. 49ers (L)
Ben Hawkins vs. Steelers (W)
Pete Retzlaff vs. Redskins (W)
Pete Retzlaff at Browns (L)
Tommy McDonald vs. Steelers (T)
Tommy McDonald at Cardinals (L)
Timmy Brown at Cardinals (L)
Timmy Brown at Vikings (L)
Timmy Brown vs. Giants (L)
Tommy McDonald vs. Giants (L)
Tommy McDonald vs. Cardinals (L)
Tommy McDonald at Redskins (W)
Jerry Williams vs. Redskins (W)
Jerry Williams at Cardinals (W)

Rec-Yds-TD
10-165-2
11-173-2
5-187-1
8-181-3
9-161-0
8-193-2
5-162-1
6-170-1
6-152-1
5-151-1
12-187-2
5-152-1
9-161-0
7-194-2
5-151-2
6-197-1
6-150-1
8-187-2
7-204-0
7-151-3
7-179-2
4-162-3
5-199-2
5-174-1
9-160-1
7-237-0
11-187-0
9-153-0
6-163-1
5-166-1

Date
9/23/01
11/6/94
10/24/94
9/19/93
12/13/92
9/13/92
10/10/88
10/28/84
9/18/83
11/1/81
10/14/73
11/26/72
9/17/72
10/11/70
12/3/67
10/22/67
10/15^7
1011I67
11/14/65
11/7/65
9/15/63
12/16/62
12/16/62
10/28/62
9/23/62
12/10/61
10/1/61
12/6/59
n/28/54
10/3/54

EAGLES MOST VALUABLE PLAYERS (1984-2003)
As selected by a vote of Eagle players

Defense
Carlos Emmons
Brian Dawkins
Jeremiah Trotter
Hugh Douglas
Brian Dawkins
Hugh Douglas
William Thomas
William Thomas
William Thomas
Eric Allen
Clyde Simmons
Seth Joyner
Seth Joyner
Clyde Simmons
Reggie White
Reggie White
Reggie White
Roynell Young
Wes Hopkins
Ken Clarke

Special Teams
Sean Morey
Brian Mitchell
Brian Mitchell
David Akers
Allen Rossum
Mike Caldwell
Darion Conner
Derrick Witherspoon
Marc Woodard
Otis Smith
Ken Rose & Vai Sikahema
Otis Smith
Ken Rose
Britt Hager
William Frizzell
William Frizzell
John Teltschik
John Teltschik
Paul McFadden
Paul McFadden

Offense
Donovan McNabb
Duce Staley
Donovan McNabb
Donovan McNabb
Duce Staley
Duce Staley
Irving Fryar
Irving Fryar
Ricky Watters
Herschel Walker
Heath Sherman
Jim McMahon
Randall Cunningham
Ron Heller
Randall Cunningham
Randall Cunningham
Randall Cunningham
Mike Quick
Ron Jaworski
John Spagnola

Year
2003
2002
2001
2000

1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984

P h i lad e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om S55



NFL AWARDS

NFL MVP/Player of the Year
i960... Norm Van Brocklin, QB (UP, AP, NE, SN,

I

1965 ... Pete Retzlaff, TE (MX)
1980 ... Ron Jaworski, QB (MX)
1988 ... Randall Cunningham, QB (MX)
1990 ... Randall Cunningham, QB (FW, MX)

NFC MVP/Player of the Year
1980... Ron Jaworski, QB (UP)
2000... Donovan McNabb, QB (CBS)

MX)

2002 ... Andy Reid (AP, MX, PW, SN)
NFC Coach of the Year

1978 ... Dick Vermeil (FW, UP)
1979 ... Dick Vermeil (FW)
1995 ... Ray Rhodes (UP)

Eagles All-Pro Selections:
1933 ... Swede Hanson, B (OF, CN, GB)

1934... Swede Hanson, B (OF, GB)

1935 ... Joe Carter, E (GB), Ed Manske, E (GB)

1936... Joe Carter, E (EY, CN),

1937... BillHewitt, E(OF, UP, IN, NY)

1938 ... Joe Carter, E (FW, NY), Bill Hewitt, E (OF,
UP, FW, IN, NY, EY)

1939 ... Davey O'Brien, B (OF, UP, FW, NY, EY)

1940 ... Dick Bassi, G (EY, HA), Don Looney, E (OF,
NY, EY, HA), Davey O'Brien, B (OF)

1941... Dick Humbert, E (NY), Phil Ragazzo, T (UP),
Bob Suffridge, G (NY)

1942 ...TommyThompson, B (IN, NY)

1943 ... Jack Hinkle, B (AP, UP, PF, HA), Eberle
Schultz, G (PF), Vic Sears, T (AP, UP, NY, IN), Ernie
Steele, B (UP), Roy Zimmerman, B (AP)

1944... Steve Van Buren, B (AP, UP, NY), A1 Wistert,
T (AP, UP, IN, NY), Roy Zimmerman, B (UP, IN, NY)

1945 ... Bruno Banducci, G (NY), Jack Ferrante, E
(UP, NY), Vic Sears, T (UP, IN), Steve Van Buren, B
(AP, UP, IN, NY, PF, HA), Al Wistert, T (AP, UP, IN, NY,
PF, HA)

1946 ... Augie Lio, G (UP, NY), Steve Van Buren, HB
(UP, NY, PF), Al Wistert, T (AP, UP, NY, PF)

1947 ... Pete Pihos, E (PF), Al Wistert, T (AP, UP, NY,
PF, HA), Steve Van Buren, HB (AP, UP, NY, PF)

1948 ... Bucko Kilroy, G (UP), Joe Muha, FB (UP, PF,
HA), Pete Pihos, E (AP, SN, UP, NY, PF, HA), Tommy
Thompson, QB (AP, UP, NY, PF), Steve Van Buren,
HB (AP, UP, SN, NY, PF), Al Wistert, T (SN, UP, NY,
PF, HA)

1949 ... Jack Ferrante, E (NY), Bucko Kilroy, G (UP,
NY), Cliff Patton, G (UP), Pete Pihos, E (AP, IN, UP,
NY), Vic Sears, T (UP, NY), Tommy Thompson, QB
(UP, NY) Steve Van Buren, HB (AP, IN, UP, NY), Al
Wistert, T (IN)

1950 ... Chuck Bednarik, C (AP, NY), Bucko Kilroy, G
(UP, NY), Joe Muha, C (NY), Pete Pihos, E UP, (NY),
Vic Sears, T (NY), Steve Van Buren, HB (UP, NY), Al
Wistert, T (NY)

1951... Chuck Bednarik, LB (AP, UP, NY), Bucko
Kilroy, MG (NY), Vic Lindskog, C (AP), Bobby
Walston, E (UP), Al Wistert, T (NY)

1952 ... Chuck Bednarik, LB (AP, UP), Bucko Kilroy,
MG (AP, UP), Pete Pihos, DE (AP, UP, NY), Vic Sears,

NFL Offensive MVP/Player of the Year
1990 ... Randali Cunningham, QB (PW)

NFC Offensive MVP/Player of the Year
1990 ... Randall Cunningham, QB (UP)

NFL Defensive MVP/Player of the Year
1987... Reggie White, DT (AP, NE, PW)
1991... Reggie White, DE (PW)

NFC Defensive MVP/Player of the Year
1987 ... Reggie White, DT (UP)
1991... Reggie White, DE (UP)
1993 ... Eric Allen, CB (UP)

NFL Rookie of the Year

1951... Bobby Walston, TE/K
1988... Keith Jackson, TE (SN)

NFC Rookie of the Year

1973 ... Charle Young, TE (UP)
1984... Paul McFadden, K (UP)

NFL Comeback Player of the Year
1973 ... Roman Gabriel, QB (PW)
1991... Jim McMahon, QB (PW)
1992 ... Randall Cunningham, QB (PW)

NFL Coach of the Year

1948 ... Greasy Neale (SN)
i960 ... Buck Shaw (UP, AP)
1979 ... Dick Vermeil (SN, PW)
1995 ... Ray Rhodes (AP, SN, MX, NFL Films)
2000 ... Andy Reid (SN, MX, FD)

AP ■ Associated Press, CBS - CBS Radio, CN ■ Chicago Daily News, EY ■
Collyer’s Eye and The Baseball World Magazine, FD  - Football Digest, FW -
Professional Football Writers of America, 68 ■ Green Bay Press-Gazette,
HA ● Chicago Herald-American, HF ● Pro Football Hall of Fame, IN ●
International News Service, MX - Maxwell Club of Philadelphia, NE-
Newspaper Enterprise Association, NY ● New York Daily News, OF ● Official
NFL Team, PF ● Pro Football Illustrated, PW ● Pro Football Weekly (1992-
present, choices combined with Pro Football Writers of America), SN ●
Sporting News, UP - United Press and United Press International, CN -
College and Pro Football Weekly, UW ■ USA Today Sports Weekly
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DT(AP, NY), Lum Snyder, T (NY)

1953 ... Chuck Bednarik, LB (AP, UP, NY), Bucko
Kilroy, MG (UP, NY), Pete Pihos, E (AP, UP, NY), Lum
Snyder,! (UP), Bobby Thompson, QB (NY), Norm
Willey, DE (UP, NY), Frank Wydo, T (NY)

1954 ... Chuck Bednarik, LB (AP, UP, SN, NY), Bucko
Kilroy, MG (AP, UP, SN), Pete Pihos, E (AP, UP, SN,
NY), Ken Snyder, T (AP, UP, NY), Norm Willey, DE
(AP, UP, NY)

1955 ... Chuck Bednarik, LB (AP, UP, NE, NY), Pete
Pihos, E (AP, UP, NE, SN, NY), Wayne Robinson, LB
(SN), Tom Scott, DE (SN), Lum Snyder, T (NE),
Norm Willey, DE (UP)

1956 ... Chuck Bednarik, LB (AP, UP, NE, NY), Tom
Scott, DE (NE)

1957 ... Chuck Bednarik, LB (AP, UP, NE, NY)

1958 ... Pete Retzlaff, E (AP, UP, NE, NY)

1959 ... Tom Brookshier, DB (AP, UP, NE), Tommy
McDonald, E(AP, UP)

i960... Chuck Bednarik, C and LB (AP, UP, NY), Tom
Brookshier, CB (AP, UP, NE, NY), Don Burroughs, S
(AP, NE, NY), Tommy McDonald, E (UP, NE, NY),
Jess Richardson, DT (UP), Norm Van Brocklin, QB
(AP, UP, NE, NY)

1961... Maxie Baughan, LB (UP, NY), Chuck
Bednarik, C (UP), Don Burroughs, S (UP, NE, NY),
Sonny jurgensen, QB (AP, UP), Tommy McDonald,
RB(UP, NE, NY), Leo Sugar, DE (UP)

1962 ... Don Burroughs, S (NE), Tommy McDonald,
E (AP, NE)

1963 ...Tim Brown, RB (UP, NE, NY)

1964... Bob Brown, T (AP), Maxie Baughan, OLB
(AP, NY), Pete Retzlaff, TE (AP, UP, NE, NY), jim
Ringo,C(AP, UP, NE, NY)

1965 ... Maxie Baughan, OLB (AP), Bob Brown, T
(AP, NE, NY), Tim Brown, RB (AP, UP, NY), Pete
Retzlaff, TE(AP, UP, NE, NY)

1966 ... Bob Brown, T (AP, UP, NE, FW, NY), Tim
Brown, RB (NY), Pete Retzlaff, TE (NY), Jim Ringo, C

(AP, FW, NE, PW)

1976... Bill Bergey, MLB (AP, FW, NE)

1977 ... Bill Bergey, MLB (AP, FW, NE)

1978 ... Bill Bergey, MLB (AP, PW), Wilbert
Montgomery, RB (AP)

1979 ... Harold Carmichael, WR (AP), Charlie
Johnson, DT (NE), Wilbert Montgomery, RB (AP),
Stan Walters, T (AP)

1980 ... Harold Carmichael, WR (NE), Charlie
Johnson, DT (AP, NE), Randy Logan, S (AP, NE),
Jerry Robinson, OLB (AP)

1981... Charlie Johnson, DT (AP), Jerry Robinson,
OLB (AP, FW), Roynell Young, CB (AP, NE)

1983 ... Mike Quick, WR (AP, NE, PW), Jerry
Robinson, ILB (NE)

1984 ...Wes Hopkins, S(NE)

1985 ... Wes Hopkins, S (AP, FW, NE, SN), Mike
Quick, WR (AP,NE,SN)

1986 ... Reggie White, DT (AP, WA, NE)

1987 ... Mike Quick, WR (NE), Reggie White, DE
(AP, FW, NE, SN, PW)

1988 ... Randall Cunningham, QB (AP), Keith
Jackson, TE (AP, FW, NE, SN, PW), Reggie White, DE
(AP, FW, NE,SN, PW)

1989 ... Eric Allen, CB (AP, NE, PW), Jerome Brown,
DT (NE), Keith Jackson, TE (AP, FW, SN), Reggie
White, DE (AP, FW, NE, PW)

1990 ... Jerome Brown, DT (AP), Randall
Cunningham, QB (FW, PW), Byron Evans, ILB (NE),
Keith Jackson, TE (AP, FW, NE, SN, PW), Reggie
White, DE (AP, FW, NE, PW)

1991... Eric Allen, CB (AP, NE), Jerome Brown, DT
(AP, FW, SN, PW), Seth Joyner, OLB (AP, FW, NE),
Clyde Simmons, DE (AP, FW, SN, PW, NE), Reggie
White, DE (AP, FW, SN, PW, NE)

1992 ... Randall Cunningham, QB (AP), Byron
Evans, ILB (NE), Seth Joyner, OLB (AP, NE), Vai
Sikahema, KR (NE), Clyde Simmons, DE (AP),
Reggie White, DE (AP, FW, NE)

1993 ... Eric Allen, CB (AP), Seth Joyner, OLB (FW)

1995 ... William Fuller, DE (AP), Andy Harmon, DT
(AP), William Thomas, OLB (AP)

2000 ... Hugh Douglas, DE (AP, PW, SN), Jeremiah
Trotter, LB (AP)

2001... David Akers, K (AP, PW, SN), Brian
Dawkins, FS (AP, PW, SN), Corey Simon, DT (FD)

2002 ... David Akers, K (SN, CN, PW), Brian
Dawkins, FS (AP, PW, SN, CN, UW), Hugh Douglas,
DE (AP), jermane Mayberry, G (AP, CN, PW), Bobby
Taylor, CB (AP, PW), Tra Thomas, T (AP, SN, UW),
Troy Vincent, CB (AP, CN)

(AP)

1967 ... Bob Brown, T (AP, UP)

1968 ... Bob Brown, T (FW, AP, UP, NE, NY, PW),
Tom Woodeshick, RB (AP)

1969 ... Tom Woodeshick, RB (AP, UP, NY)

1971... Bill Bradley, S (AP, FW, PW)

1972 ... Bill Bradley, S (AP, FW, NE, PW), Harold
Jackson, WR (AP, FW, NE)

1973 ... Bill Bradley, S (AP, FW, NE), Harold
Carmichael, WR (AP, FW, NE, PW), Charle Young, TE
(AP, FW, NE, PW)

1974 ... Bill Bergey, MLB (AP, FW, NE, PW), Charle
Young, TE (AP, FW, NE)

1975 ... Bill Bergey, MLB (AP, NE), Charle Young, TE
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Phii&desifpihi&^^mglms

PLAYERS OF THE WEEK/MONTH

II 1
en Clarke Defensive POW io/iZ| vs. Ind. Hugh Douglas

A?^n Possum
Mike Mamula

Defensive POM October

V^es^Hopkins
Ron laworski

1986
Gary Cobb
Anare Wafers
Reggie White

Defensive POW
Offensive POW

9/22
10/20

at Wash,
vs. Dal.

Special Tms POW 11/14 vs. Wash.
Defensive POW 12/19 vs. NE

2000

Duce Staley
Brian Mitchell
Brian Mitchell
David Akers
David Akers
Donovan McNabb
Donovan McNabb
Hugh Douglas
(NFC Wild Card game)
Hugh Douglas
David Akers
Corey Simon
Jeremiah Trotter

Offensive POW 9/3 at Dal.
Special Tms POW 9/24 at NO
Prime Time Award 10/1 vs. Atl.
Special Tms POW 10/15 atArz.
Special Tms POW 11/12 at Pit.
Offensive POW 11/26 atWash.
Offensive POW 12/10 at Cle.
Defensive POW 12/31 TB

Defensive POW
Defensive POW
Defensive POW

at Atl.
at LA Raid,
at Dal.

10/05
11/30
12/14

Simmons
Randall Cunningham

Defensive POW
Offensive POW

11/1 at StL.
vs. Wash.11/8

11

Clyde Simmons
Randall Cunningham
lerome Brown
Reggie White
Randall Cunningham
Reggie White

Defensive POW
Offensive POW
Defensive POW
Defensive POW
Offensive POM
Defensive POM

10/2 Defensive POM September
Special Tms POM November
Defensive ROM November
Defensive POM December

vs. Hou.
vs. NYG
vs. LA Ram
at Dal.

10/10
11/6
12/18
November
December 2001

Sean Landeta
David Akers
Brian Mitchell
Sean Landeta
Damon Moore
(NFC Wild Card game)

Donovan McNabb
(NFC Divisional Playoff game)

Special

Offensi

 Tms POW 9/23 at Sea.
Special Tms POW 9/30 vs. Dal.
Special Tms POW 11/4 atArz.
Special Tms POW 12/9 vs. SD
Defensive POW 1/12/02 vs. TB

1

9/17 at Wash,
10/15 at Phx.

Randall Cunningham
Jerome Brown

1990
Randall Cunningham
Randall Cunningham

Offensive POW
Defensive POW

12/16 vs. GB
November

ve POW 1/19/02 at Chi,Offensive POW
Offensive POM

1991
R

2002
Donovan McNabb
Brian Dawkins
Brian Mitchell
N.D. Kalu
Bobby Taylor
(NFC Divisional Pla

Donovan McNabb

Defensive POW
Offensive POW
Defensive POW
Defensive POW

9/01 atGB
9/01 atGB
9/15 at Dal.
12/2 at Hou.

Offensive POW 9/22 vs. Dal.
Defensive POW 9/29 vs, Hou.
Special Tms POW 11/25 atSF
Defensive POW 12/1 vs. StL
Defensive POW 1/11/03 vs- Atl.

yoff game)
Offensive POM September

eggie White
Jim McMahon
Clyde Simmons
Seth Joyner

ife^schel Walker
Seth Joyner
Seth Joyner
Randall Cunningham

Offensive POW
Defensive POW
Defensive POW
Offensive POM

10/5 vs. Dal,
10/25 vs. Phx,
12/20 vs. Wash.
September

2003
David Akers
Brian Westbrook
Donovan McNabb
David Akers
Donovan McNabb
(NFC Divisional Playoffgame)
MarkSimoneau
Donovan McNabb

Special

Defensi
Offensi

 Tms POW 9/28 atBuf.
Special Tms POW 10/19 at NYG
Offensive POW 11/16 vs. NYG
Special Tms POW 11/30 at Car,
Offensive POW 1/11/04 vs. GB

1

9/19 vs. Wash.
10/3 at NYJ
1/3/94 atSF
September

Calvin Williams
Eric Allen
Eric Allen
Randall Cunningham

Offensive POW
Defensive POW
Defensive POW
Offensive POM ve POM October

ve POM November
1

ED BLOCK COURAGE AWARDCnarlie Garner

Anderson
Andy Harmon
Mike Mamula

Offensive POW 10/2 atSF

1988 Wes Hopkins

1987 Gerry Feehery

1986 Jody Sctiultz

1985

1984 JoJin Spagnola

Ron Jaworski

Correll Buckhalter

Stiawn Barber

Duce Staley

Tommy Brasher
Cecil Martin

Mike Mamula

Bobby Taylor
Rhett Hall

Kevin Turner

Charlie Garner

Fred Barnett

Andre Waters

Jerome Brown
David Alexander

Ron Soil

Mike Quick

2003
2002

2001

Special Tms POW 10/1
Defensive POW 10/8
Defensive POW 11/19
Defensive POW 12/10 vs. Dal.

 NO
vs. Was

Defensive POW 12/17 vs. Arz.
Defensive POM December

at
h,

vs. NYG
lor

William Thomas
William Fuller

R??k%aters
Derrick Witherspoon
William Thomas
Irving Fryar
Ray Farmer
William Fuller
William Fuller

2000

1999
Each year,
the Ed Block ,
C 0 u r a ge
Award hon-

those

NFL players
who exem

plify commitment to the princi
ples of sportsmanship and
courage. For more information,
log on to edblock.com

*
ors

lOUNU.UlON.

1998
Offensive POW 9/15 vs. Det.
Special Tms POW 9/22 at Atl,
Defensive POW 10/13 at NYG
Offensive POW 10/20 vs. Mia.
Defensive POW 10/13 vs. NYG
Defensive POW 12/22 vs. Arz.
Defensive POM December

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992
1997
Ri 1991cky Watters
Rhett Hall
Bobby Hoying

Offensive POW 10/5 vs. Wash.
Defensive POW 10/26 vs. Dal.
Offensive POW 11/30 vs. Cin.

1990

1989

S58 P H I L A D E L P H a Eag l e s . c om



PMIadletiphim^lEaigfii

PRO BOWL SELECTIONS

Year refers to the calendar year in which AFC-NFC Pro Bowl game was actually played. Players were
selected for their performance in preceding season.

1988 WR Mike Quick, DE Reggie White

1989 QB Randall Cunningham, TE Keith jackson, DE Reggie
White

1990 CB Eric Allen, QB Randall Cunningham, TE Keith Jackson,
DE Reggie White

1991 DT Jerome Brown, QB Randall Cunningham, TE Keith
Jackson, DE Reggie White

1992 CB Eric Allen, DT Jerome Brown, LB Seth Joyner, DE Clyde
Simmons, DE Reggie White

1993 CB Eric Allen, WR Fred Barnett, DE Clyde Simmons, DE
Reggie White

1994 CB Eric Allen, LB Seth Joyner

1995 CB Eric Allen, DE William Fuller

1996 DE William Fuller, LB William Thomas, RB Ricky Watters

1997 WR Irving Fryar, DE William Fuller, LB William Thomas, RB
Ricky Watters

1998 WR Irving Fryar
2000 FS Brian Dawkins, CB Troy Vincent

2001 DE Hugh Douglas, TE Chad Lewis, QB Donovan McNabb,
LB Jeremiah Trotter, CB Troy Vincent

2002 K David Akers, FS Brian Dawkins, DE Hugh Douglas, TE
Chad Uwis, QB Donovan McNabb, T Tra Thomas, LB
Jeremiah Trotter, CB Troy Vincent (DNP/INJ)

2003* K David Akers, FS Brian Dawkins, DE Hugh Douglas, TE
Chad Lewis, G jermane Mayberry, QB Donovan McNabb, T
Jon Runyan, CB Bobby Taylor, T Tra Thomas, CBTroy
Vincent

2004 QB Donovan McNabb (DNP/INJ), DT Corey Simon, CB Troy
Vincent

1951 G Walt Barnes, LB Chuck Bednarik, E John Green, E Pete
Pihos,TAlWistert

1952 LB Chuck Bednarik, HB Russ Craft, T Mike Jarmoluk, E Pete
Pihos

1953 LB Chuck Bednarik, H B Russ Craft, T Frank Kilroy, E Pete
Pihos

1954 LB Chuck Bednarik, C Ken Fanagut, T Frank Kilroy, E Pete
Pihos, T Lum Snyder, QB Bobby Thomason

1955 LB Chuck Bednarik, QB Adrian Burk, T Frank Kilroy, E Pete
Pihos, LB Wayne Robinson, T Lum Snyder, E Norman Willey

1956 QB Adrian Burk, E Pete Pihos, LB Wayne Robinson, QB
Bobby Thomason, T Jim Weatherall, E Norman Willey

1957 LB Chuck Bednarik, T Buck Lansford, QB Bobby Thomason,
T Jim Weatherall

1958 FB Bill Barnes, LB Chuck Bednarik, S Jerry Norton, ETom
Scott

1959 FB Bill Barnes, WR Tommy McDonald, S Jerry Norton, E
Pete Retzlaff, E Tom Scott, QB Norman Van Brocklin

i960 FB Bill Barnes, CB Tom Brookshier, T Marion Campbell, WR
Tommy McDonald, T Jess Richardson, QB Norman Van
Brocklin

1961 LB Maxie Baughan, LB Chuck Bednarik, CB Tom
Brookshier, T Marion Campbell, WR Tommy McDonald, E
Pete Retzlaff, QB Norman Van Brocklin, E/K Bobby Walston

1962 LB Maxie Baughan, HBTed Dean, QB Sonny Jurgensen
(DNP/INJ), WR Tommy McDonald,TJ.D. Smith (DNP/INJ),
E/K Bobby Walston

1963 HB Tim Brown, WR Tommy McDonald

1964 LB Maxie Baughan, HBTim Brown, E Pete Retzlaff

1965 K Sam Baker, LB Maxie Baughan, DB Irv Cross,  T Floyd
Peters, E Pete Retzlaff, C Jim Ringo

1966 LB Maxie Baughan, T Bob Brown, HBTlm Brown, DB irv
Cross, E Pete Retzlaff, CJim Ringo, QB Norman Snead

1967 T Bob Brown, T Floyd Peters

1968 TFloyd Peters, CJim Ringo
1969 K Sam Baker, T Bob Brown, RB Tom Woodeshick

1970 WR Harold Jackson, LB Dave Lloyd, LB Tim Rossovich
1972 FS Bill Bradley

1973 FS Bill Bradley, WR Harold Jackson
1974 FS Bill Bradley, WR Harold Carmichael, QB Roman Gabriel,

TE Charie Young

1975 LB Bill BergeyTE Charie Young
1976 QB Mike Boryla,TE Charie Young

1977 LB Bill Bergey
1978 LB Bill Bergey

1979 LB Bill Bergey, WR Harold Carmichael, RB Wilbert
Montgomery, T Stan Walters

1980 WR Harold Carmichael, WR Wally Henry, NT Charlie
Johnson, S Randy Logan, RB Wilbert Montgomery, T Jerry
Sisemore, T Stan Walters

1981 WR Harold Carmichael, QB Ron Jaworski, NT Charlie
Johnson, S Randy Logan

1982 NT Charlie Johnson, LB Frank LeMaster, LB Jeny Robinson,
T Jerry Sisemore, CB Roynell Young

1983 DE Dennis Harrison

1984 WR Mike Quick
1985 WR Mike Quick

1986 FS Wes Hopkins, WR Mike Quick
1987 WR Mike Quick, DE Reggie White
* - Most pro bowlers in one year (10)

MOST PRO BOWL APPEARANCES
Years
1951-55; 1957-58; 61
1987-93
1951-56
1990; 1992-95
1961-62; 1964-66
1959-63
1984-88
1959; 1961; 1964-66
2000-04
1975;1977-79
1974;1979-81
2001-04

GamesName
Chuck Bednarik
Reggie White
Pete Pihos
Eric Allen
Maxie Baughan
Tommy McDonald
Mike Quick
Pete Retzlaff
Troy Vincent
Bill Bergey
Harold Carmichael
Donovan McNabb

8
7
6
5
5
5
5
5
5
4
4
4

MOST CONSECUTIVE PRO BOWL APPEARANCES
# Consec. Years

1987-93
1951-56
1951-55
1959-63
1984-88
2000-04
1992-95
2001-04

7
6
5
5
5
5
4
4

Name
Reggie White
Pete Pihos
Chuck Bednarik
Tommy McDonald
Mike Quick
Troy Vincent
Eric Allen
Donovan McNabb

PRO BOWL GAME MVPs
LB Chuck Bednarik (1954), T Floyd Peters (1967 -

linemen of the game), DE Reggie White (1987). QB
p-^'^dall Cunningham (1989)
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YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1933 1937 1940
Record: 3-5-1, 4th in Eastern
Head Coach: LudWray

Record: 2-8-1, 5th in Eastern
Head Coach: Bert Bell

Record: I-IO, 5th in Eastern
Head Coach: Bert Bell

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

0-15 L 0-56

0-18 L 0-25

0-29 L 9-35
N-05 W 6-0

N-12 T 3-3

N-19 W 25-6

N-26 W 20-3

D-03 L 0-10

D-10 L 14-20

AT NY Giant
^  W/L OPPONENT
NA S-05 L 14-27 at Pittsburgh

S-10 L 7-13 Brooklyn Dodgers 5,221

S-21 L 3-21 Cleveland Rams 3,107

Chicago Cardinals 3,912
NY Giants

AT Washington 7,320

AT NY Giants 20,089 0-26

 DME

S-22

S-28

0-04

4,878 0-13

0-20

S-28 T 6-6

0-03 L 7-16
0-10 W 14-0

0-17 L 0-21

6.580 N-100-24 L 7-10 Washington

at PinsBURGH Pirates 2,772 N-170-31 L 7-16

N-07 W 14-10 AT Brooklyn Dod6£rs8,373

N-14 L 7-37 AT Green Bay 13,340

ML  W/L^RE OPPONENT ML
8,588 S-15 L 20-27 AT Green Bay 11,657

L 13-21 atCleveland Rams 15,941

L 14-20 NY Giants 26,431

 L 17-30 AT Brooklyn Dodgers 24,008

 L 7-17 AT NY Giants 30,317

 L 17-34 Washington 25,062

7-21 Brooklyn Dodgers 6,500

3-7 AT Pittsburgh 9,556
0-21 Detroit 6,327

N-28 W 7-0 Pittsburgh 4,200

D-01 L 6-13 AT Washington 25,838

s

Portsmouth Spartans 1,750

AT Green Bay 3,007
AT Cincinnati Reds NA

Chicago Bears 17,850

Pittsburgh 6,000
Cincinnati Reds NA

Green Bay

NY Giants 18,000
9,500

1934
1938 1941Record: 4-7,T-3rd in Eastern

Head Coach: Lud Wray Record: 5-6, 4th in Eastern
Head Coach: Bert Bell

Record: 2-8-1, 4th in Eastern
Head Coach: Greasy NealeDATE wa SCORE OPPONENT

S-16 L 6-19 AT Green Bay 5.000
ML

5-26 W 17-0 AT PinsBURGH NA

0-07 L 7-9 PinsBURGH
0-14 L 0-10 Detroit

0-21 L 0-6

0-28 L 0-17

N-06 W 64-0 Cincinnati Reds NA

NA

9.860

AT Boston Redskins10,344
AT NY Giants NA

N-11 L 7-10 Brooklyn D
N-18 L 7-14

N-25 W 13-0

D-03 W 6-0

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-11 L 23-26 Washington 20,000
ML

S-16 W 27-7 PinsBURGH 19,749

(Buffalo, NY)

NY Giants 20,0005-25 W 14-10

Chicago Bears NAL  6-280-02

at NY Giants 33,187L  7-170-16

at Washington 3,000L  14-200-23

Chicago Cardinals 15.000W  7-00-26

(Erie, PA)

Brooklyn Dodgers 12,000

AT Brooklyn Dodgers 13,052

PinsBURGH Pirates 6,500

(Charleston, WV)

D-04 W 21-7 AT Detroit 19,000

N-06 L  7-10

L  14-32

W 14-7

N-13
N-20

DATE W/L SMI OPPONENT
5-13 L 0-24 NY Giants

AT Pittsburgh

Brooklyn Dodgers16,341
at NY Giants

Washington

Chicago Cardinals 12,683

ml
25,478

12,893S-21 W 10-7

S-27 L 13-24

0-12 L 0-16

0-19 L 17-21
0-26 W 21-14

30,842

19.071

N-02 L 6-15 at Brooklyn Dodgers 15,899
N-09 T 7-7 PinsBURGH

N-16 L 17-21 at Detroit

odgers NA

Boston Redskins 8,500
AT Brooklyn Dodgers NA

NY Giants 12,471

15,601

16,306
N-30 L 14-49 Chicago Bears 32.608

D-07 L 14-20 AT Washington 27,1021935
1942Record: 2-9, 5th in Eastern

Head Coach: Lud Wray Record: 2-9, 5th in Eastern
Head Coach: Greasy Neale1939DATE W/L SMI OPPONENT

S-13 L 7-17 PinsBURGH

S-20 L 0-35 AT Detroit 12.000

ML
NA

0-09 W 17-6 AT PinsBURGH 6,271
0-13 L 0-39 Chicago Bears NA
0-27 L 6-17 at Brooklyn

N-03 W 7-6

N-05 L 0-3

N-10 L

N-24 L 0-10

D-01 L 14-21

D-08 L 6-13

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-13 W 24-14 AT Pittsburgh 13,349

ML

S-20 L 14-24 atCleveland Rams6,434

(Akron, OH)

S-27 L 14-35 Brooklyn Dodgers 5,286

(Buffalo, NY)
L  10-14 Washington

0-11 L 17-35 at NY Giants

0-18 L 0-14 Pittsburgh

0-25 L 14-45

N-01 L 27-30
L  0-14

N-15 W 14-7

20,000 N-29 L 0-7

ML
20,000

33,258

30,600 0-04

Record: 1-9-1, T-4th in Eastern
Head Coach: Bert Bell

DATE W/L SMI opponent
S-11 L 23-26 Washington

S-17 L 0-7 Washington

S-24 L 3-13 NY Giants

0-01 T 0-0 Brooklyn Dod
0-15 L 10-27

0-22 L 14-23
N-05 L 6-7

N-12 L 16-23

N-19 L 14-27

N-23 W 17-14

N-26 L 12-24

D-03 L 13-35

Dodgers NA

at Boston RedskinsIO,000
Brooklyn Dodgers NA

3-12 ATCHICAGOaRDINAls6,000
AT NY Giants

NY Giants

Green Bay

NA
NA

4,000

gers 1,880

AT NY Giants 34,471

at Brooklyn Dodgers 13,057

AT Washington 20,444
Green Bay 23.000

AT Chicago Bears 21.398
Pittsburgh

AT PinsBURGH 8,788

Cleveland Rams 9,189

(Col. Springs, CO)

15,500

28,264

12,500

AT Chicago Bears 15,372

AT Washington 32,658
NY Giants 13,600

at Brooklyn Dodgers 3,858

Green Bay 13,7001936
Record: l-ll, 5th in Eastern
Head Coach: Bert Bell 1943 “STEAGLES9f

Record: 5-4-1, 3rd in Eastern
Head Coach: Greasy Neale & Wait Kiesling

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
5-06 L 7-13 Brooklyn D
S-13 W 10-7

S-20 L 3-26
S-27 L 0-17

0-04 L 0-18

0-11 L 0-23 Detroit

0-14 L 0-17 ATPinSBURGH

od

0-18 L 7-17

0-25 L 17-21
N-05 L 0-6

HL
1943 STEAGLESgers NA

NY Giants 20,000
Boston Redskins 20,000

Chicago Bears 25,000
AT Brooklyn Dodgers NA

15,000

10,042
AT Boston Redskins 4,000

AT NY Giants 15.000
PinsBURGH

Oohnstown, PA)

AT Chicago Cardinals 1,500
Chicago Bears NA

NA

With the shortage of manpower
due to World War II, the Eagles
and Steelers merged for the 1943
football season to become the
Steagles. The Steagles, who fin
ished their only season 5-4-1.
split their home games between
Philadelphia’s Shibe Park and

Pittsburgh’s Forbes Field^

DATE W/L SME opponent
0-02 W 17-0 Brooklyn Do
0-09 W 28-14

0-17 L 21-48

0-24 L 14-42

0-31 W 34-13
N-07 T 14-14

N-14 L 7-13

N-21 W 35-34

N-28 W 27-14

D-05 L 28-38

ML
dgers 11,131

NY Giants 15,340

AT Chicago Bears 21,744

AT NY Giants 42,681

Chicago (Pitt,) 16,351
Washington 28,893

AT Brooklyn Dodgers 7,614

Detroit (Pitt.) 23,338

at Washington 35,826

Green Bay 34,294
N-08 L 0-13

N-22 L 7-28
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1946 19471944
Record: 7-1-2, 2nd in Eastern
Head Coach: Greasy Neale

Record: 6-5, 2nd in Eastern
Head Coach: Greasy Neale

Record: 8-4, 1st in Eastern
Head Coach: Greasy Neale

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-29 W 25-U AT LA Rams

0-06 W 49-25 Boston Yanks

0-13 L 7-19 Green Bay

0-20 L 14-21 AT Chicago Bears 41,221

ML
30,500

33,986

36,127

0-27 W 28-24 AT Washington 33,691
N-03 W 24-14 NY Giants 40,059

AT NY Giants

at Pittsburgh

Washington

PinSBURGH

at Boston Yanks 29,555

60,874N-10 L  17-45

L  7-10

L  10-27

W 10-7

W 40-14

N-17

N-24 36,633

29,9430-01

DATE ML SCORE OPPONENT
S-26 W 28-7 AT Boston Y

T 31-31

0-22 W 38-0

0-29 W 24-17

N-05 W 21-7 at Brooklyn D
N-12 T 21-21

N-19 W 37-7 AT Washing

ML DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-28 W 45-42 WASHINGTON

0-05 W 23-0

0-12 L 7-40

0-19 L 24-35

0-26 W 14-7

N-02 W 38-14

N-09 W 41-24

N-16 W 32-0

N-23 L 14-21 AT Boston Yanks 15,628

ML
35,406

29,823NY Giants

AT Chicago Bears 34,338
AT Pittsburgh

LA Rams

AT Washington 36,591

AT NY Giants 29,016
Boston Yanks 26,498

33,538

36,364

N-30 W 21-0 Pittsburgh

anks 25,061

Washington 32,549

Boston Yanks 24,638

AT NY Giants 42,639

odgers 15,289
NY Giants 33.248

ton 35,540

N-26 L 7-28 CHICAGO Bears 34,035

D-03 W 34-0 Brooklyn Dodgers 13,467

D-IO W 26-13 Cleveland Rams 24,123 37,218

D-07 L 21-45 Chicago Cardinals 32,322
D-14 W 28-14 Green Bay 24,216
NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF

D-21 W 21-0 AT Pittsburgh 35,729
NFL CHAMPIONSHIP

D-28 L 21-28 at Chicago Cardinals 30,759

1945
Record: 7-3, 2nd in Eastern
Head Coach: Greasy Neale

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

0-07 W 21-6 Chicago Cardinals 25,581
ML

0-14 L 24-28 AT Detroit

0-21 L 14-24 AT WASHINGTON 35,550

22,580

0-28 W 28-14 Cleveland Rams 38,149
N-04 W 45-3 61 Pittsbur

N-11 W 38-17

N-18 W 30-6

N-24 W 16-0
D-02 L 21-28

D-09 W 35-7

year-by-year attendance (1980-2003)

Year Total

2003 1,259,632 (18) 679,918 (10) 579,714 (8)

2002 1,199,312 (18) 656,700 (10) 542,612 (8)

2001 1,260,365 (19) 593,040 (9) 667,325 (10)

2000 1,184,434 (18) 589,344 (9) 595,090 (9)

1999 1,057,531 (16) 519,835 (8) 537,696 (8)

1998 997,399 (16) 527,990 (8) 469,409 (8)

1997 1,016,220 (16) 535,783 (8) 480,437 (8)

1996 980,374 (17) 514,003 (8) 466,371 (9)

1995 1,060,326 (18) 576,187 (9) 484,139 (9)

1994 996,081 (16) 518,691 (8) 477,390 (8)

1993 960,930 (16) 488,774 (8) 472,156 (8)

1992 1,127,715 (18) 521,369 (8) 606,346 (10)

1991 979,893 (16) 514,196 (8) 465,697 (8)

1990 1,073,568 (17) 585,645 (9) 487,923 (8)

1989 1,025,714 (17) 552,421 (9) 473,293 (8)

1988 999,141 (17) 510,776 (8) 488,365 (9)

1987 733,832 (15) 429,950 (8) 303,882 (7)

1986 905,388 (16) 466,659 (8) 438,729 (8)

1985 919,025 (16) 486,019 (8) 433,006 (8)

1984 870,465 (16) 458,997 (8) 411,468 (8)

1983 886,391 (16) 445,682 (8) 440,709 (8)

1982 535,030 (9) 297,635 (5) 239,395 (4)

1981 1,101,609 (17) 619,253 (9) 482,356 (8)

1980 1,210,136 (19) 696,455 (10) 513,681 (9)

# OF GAMES IN PARENTHESIS; INCLUDES PLAYOFF GAMES

Home Away

23,018

30,047

23,838

37,306

45,372

27,905

gh

NY Giants

Pittsburgh

Washington

AT NY Giants

Boston Yanks

EAGLES ALL-TIME RECORD

Regular Season Total
430-493-25

Postseason Total
13-14

Overall Total
443-507-25

Note: The Eagles and Steelers were combined in 1943

and played under the name Steagles. Records of com

bined teams are not recognized by the NFL in Series

Records vs. other NFL clubs, but are included in both

clubs’ overall records of wins and losses.

HOME RECORD BY STADIUM
RECORD PLAYOFFSSTADIUM

Baker Bowl

(1933-35)

Temple Stadium

(1934-35)

Municipal Stadium

(1936-39,1941,

1947,1950,1954)

Shibe Park/

Connie Mack Stadium

(1940-57)

Forbes Field

(1943)

Franklin Field

(1958-70)

Veterans Stadium

(1971-2002)

0-03-11-1

0-01-1-0

AHEN DANCE RECORDS
6-17-2 0-0

Largest Home Attendance, Regular Season

72,111 VS. Cowboys, November 1,1981

(Veterans Stadium)

Largest Away Attendance, Regular Season

84,982 vs. Redskins, at FedEx Field, September 16,2002

Largest Total Home Attendance, Regular Season

8 games: 557,325 (Veterans Stadium, 1980)

Largest Total Away Attendance, Regular Season

8  games: 579.714 (2003)

1-057-35-6

2-0-0 0-0

41-45-2 1-0

144-111-2 7-4

9^TOTALS 254-220-13"

Note: Record includes playoff results
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record; 9-2-1, 1st in Eastern
Head Coach: Greasy Neale

RUSHING

Van Buren

Pritchard

Doss

Parmer

Myers

NO. YDS AVG LONG TP

201 945 4.7 29 10

117 517 4.4 65t 4

62 193 3.1 18 0

30 167 5.6 42T 3

21 118 5.6 29T 1

10 106 10.6 66t 1

13 99 7.6 56 1

25 90 3.6 14 0

13 67 5.2 23 0

12 46 3.8 13 1

5  17 3.4 0

PUNT RETURNS M fC YDS ̂  LG ID
24 NA 282 11.8 55T 1

18 NA 220 12.2 55 0

3  NA

2  NA

1  NA

1  NA

1  NA

1  NA

Pritchard

McHugh

Craft

Humbert

Ooss

32 10.7 17 0

7  3.5 7 0

0  0.0 0 0

0  0.0 0 0Kish

Palmer

Steele

8  8.0 8 0

5  5.0 5 0

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-24 I 14-21 atChi.Cardinals 24.159
0-03 T 28-28 AT LA Rams

0-10 W 45-0

0-17 W 45-0

0-24 W 12-7

0-31 W 34-7

N-07 W 35-14 at NY Giant

N-14 W 45-0

N-21 W 42-21

N-28 W 17-0

D-05 L 14-37

D-12 V/ 45-21

NFL CHAMPIONSHIP

D-19 W 7-0 Chi. Cardinals 28.864

ML

24.597

New York Giants 22.804

AT Washington 35.580

Chicago Bears 36,227

AT PinsBURGH 32,859

24.983

22.958

36,254

22,001

s

Boston

Washington

PinSBURGH

AT Boston

Detroit
9,652

15,322

Kish

Steele

Muha

Craft

Thompson

Steinke

McHugh

Mackrides

PlHOS

Eagles

Opponents

51 MA 554 10.9 55T 1

38 NA 411 10.8 38 0

124 3.0 5  0

9  0

5  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, M AVG LG ]D
14 292 20.9 34 0Van Buren

9  249 27.7 50 0Pritchard

2  24 12.0 21 0Green

2  30 15.0 20 0Steele

1  26 26.0 26 0Doss

1  20 20.0 20 0Palmer

1  14 14.0 14 0Parmer

1  9 9.0 9 0PlHOS

1  17 17.0 17 0Steinke

7 4  0.6

J  :,4
Eagles 528 2378

Opponents 376 1209

4.5 66t 21

3.2 5

RECEIVING NO,
PlHOS

Ferrante 28

46

Pritchard 27

Armstrong 24

Van Buren 10

Doss

Myers

Craft

Steele

Muha

Humbert

7

4

2

2

1

YDS AVG LONG TO

766 16.7 48 11

444 15.9 66t 7

252 9.3 34t 2

325 13.5 33 3

96 9.6 34 0

96 12.0 30 0

Total First Downs 241

TEAM STATISTICS

Rushing .119

Passing .99

Penalty .23

3rd Down: Made/Ah
3rd Down Pct

.NA.

.NA

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct

.NA.

 NA

Possession Avg ...NA

Total Net Yards .4577

Avg. Per Game 381.4

 829

OPP.

.158

.62

.83 Eagles

Opponents

32 681 21.3 50 0
.13 48 990 20.6 48 0
.NA

SCORING IDRU PA RI PM
Patton

PlHOS

Van Buren 10 10 0 0

Pritchard 8 4 2 2

Ferrante 7 0 7 0

Armstrong 3 0 3 0

Parmer

Craft

Steele

3  3 0 0

2  0 2 0

2  1 1 0

.re s PIS
0  0 0 0 50/50 8/12 0 74
11 0 11 0 0  66

57 31 0,NA

138 34.5

43 21.5

22 11.0

.NA 70t 2

32t 1

20T 1 0  60

0  48

0 42

0  18

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  6

0/5 0 6
0  6

0  6

1  2

.NA

,NA

.2967 2 2.0 2 0

.247.3 Eagles 159 2241

Opponents 139 1951

14.1 70t 27

14.0 83 14Total PuYS

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Gami

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game 180.6

...5.5

.2378

.198.2

..528

.2167

Sacked/Yards Lost ..
Gross Yards 2241

Att./Completions 301/159  338/139

.714

.4.2

.1209

.100.8

176

.1749

.145.8

,74 .202

.1951

Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg. ...

Penalties/Yards ....

Fumbles/BauLost
Touchdowns ..

Rushing ..

Passing

Returns

1 1 0 0

1 0 1 0 0/0
1 1 0 0

NO, YDS
6  55

4  35

3  32

Van Buren 2 32

Steele

Humbert

Kish

Armstrong 2 30

McHugh

Myers

Parmer

WOjCIECHOWICZ 1 2

INTS

2  27

2  9

61

m LONG ID
9.2 33 0

20 0

10.7 22 0

16.0 20 0

15.0 19 0

13.5 15 0

Kish

Muha

Myers

Thompson 1 1 0 0

Barnes 0 0 0 0

50 21 27 2 50/50 8/17 1 376

22 5 14 3 21/21 1/5 0 156

Eagles4.5 0
Opp.6.0 6 0

2.0 2 0
.52.8 .41.1

...16 .23
Eagles

Opponents

23 228 9.9 33 0

16 257 16.1 89t 2
.62/45.9 88/38.8

.62/38.0

..86/773  87/860

.88/31.3

PUNTING NO, YM m TB !N LG B
57 2694 47.340.2 4 82 0Muha

4  148 37.0 37.0 0 47 0Palmer

5  5.0 5.0 0 5 1Johnson 1

62 2847 45.938.0 4 82 1Eagles

Opponents 88 3412 38.831.3 5 66 0

.35/18 .33/16
...50 .22

...21 .5

 27 ,14

.2 .3

Score By Periods 02 ̂  OT PTC
83 121 73 99 0 376

17 56 28 55 0 156

Eagles

Opponents

Passing Mr Cmp Yds Cme% Yd/M ID m Jnt 1nt% Sa^ Rating
246 141 1965 57.3 7.99 25 10.2 11 4.5 70t na/74 98.4

7.5 28 0/0 25.153 18 276 34.0 5.21 2

0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 1 100.0 0 0/0 0.01  0

0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0,0 0 0/0 39.6

301 159 2241 52.8 7.45 27 9.0 16 5.3 70r na/74 84.9

_J 0

3.8

338 139 1951 41.1 5.77 14 4.1 23 6£ 83 NA/202 45.9

Thompson

Mackrides

Steele

Van Buren

Eagles

Opponents

BEB P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om



PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record: ll-l, 1st in Eastern
Head Coach: Greasy Neale

YDS m LONG ID
4.4 41 11

PUNT RETURNS M fC YDS ̂  ̂ m
21 NA 266 12.7 42 1

13 NA 99 7.6 23 0

Reagan

Pritchard

5  NA 114 22.8 70t 1Scott

3  NA 50 16.7 19 0Craft

3  NA 26 8.7 20 0McHugh

2  NA 20 10.0 10 0Ziegler

2  2.0 2 0Muha 1  NA

RUSHING

Van Buren

Pritchard

Ziegler

Parmer

Scott

Myers

Muha

Mackrioes

Thompson

Craft

McHugh

NO,
263 1146

506 6.0 384 77tDATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-22 W 7-0 AT NY Bulld

0-03 W 22-14

0-08 W 28-3

0-16 L 21-38

0-23 W 49-14

0-30 W 38-7

N-06 W 38-14

N-13 W 44-21

N-20 W 42-0

N-27 W 34-17

D-04 W 24-3

D-11 Ml 17-3

NFL CHAMPIONSHIP

D-18 W 14-0 AT LA Rams

ATT.
84 283 3.4 41 1

ogs 4,355
AT Detroit

Chi. Cardinals 33.716

AT Chicago Bears 47,248
Washington

AT PinSBURGH

LA Rams

AT Washington 31,170
NY Bulldogs

PinSBURGH

AT NY Giants

New York Giants 21,022

20,163

28,602

37,840

38,230

22,165

22,191

25,446

66 234

40 195

3.5 34 5

39 14.9

182 3.8 12 1

19 6.3

17 1.2

17 1.1

5  0.5

5  2.5

-2 -1.0

13 0

17 1

5  2

6  0

5  0

0  0

3

48 NA 577 12.0 70T 2

36 HA 384 10.7 49 0

14 Eagles

Opponents15

11
KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG LG ]D

12 288 24.0 35 0Van Buren

5  99 19.8 36 0Pritchard

2  33 16.5 18 0Green

2  27 13.5 21 0Myers

1  20 20.0 20 0Muha

0  0.0 0 0

1  54 54.0 54 0

PlHOS

Scon

1

1  21 21.0 21 0Ziegler

2

2Kish

2607 25Eagles 632

Opponents 353

4.1 77t

3.4 54T1217 5

RECEIVING NO, YDS
34 508Ferrante

34 484PlHOS

24 271Armstrong

AVG L^
14.9 64t

14.2 49

11.3 45t

23.1 75t

18.5 70t

14.0 26

6.6 30

22.0 50t

11.0 24

37.0 37

14.0 14

lO.O 10

ID
22,245

5

Pritchard

Scon

Myers

Parmer

Van Buren 4

7

5

Ziegler

Craft

Humbert 1

3

1

Muha

4

5OPP,TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs

Rushing 

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att

3rd Down Pct..

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing ..

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 1824 1248

EAGLES

 243 .148

.60.143

.87 68

.13 20

.NA.NA.

.NA

.NA NA

 NA

,NA. .NA

.NA..NA.

 4448

 370.7

.2467

.205.6

.656.883

.5.0 .3.8

.1217 2607

.217.3 .101.4

.632 .353

Avg. Per G,

Sacked/Yards Lost 85

.152.0

Gross Yards ...

Att./Completions 251/130  303/121

.104.0

.359

 1909 1607

Completion Pct 51.8

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

Net Punting Avg 53/31.3 81/30.5

39.9

.29 14

.53/40.8 81/38.6

Penalties/Yards 81/729  62/533

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

185 2 EaGL£S

Opponents

25 542 21.7 54 0

53 1087 20.5 40 0148 1

 98 0

SCORING TD RU PA RT PAI FG S PTC
0  72Van Buren 12 11 1 0

33 0

Patton

Armstrong 5 0 5 0

Ferrante 5 0 5 0

Parmer

Pritchard 5 3 2 0

PlHOS

Scott

Thompson 2 2 0 0

Muha

Craft

Mackrides 1 1 0 0

McHugh

Myers

Reagan

Ziegler

Gianelli

0  0 0 0

5  5 0 0

4  0 4 0

3  1 1 1

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

1 1 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 1 0 0

0 0 0 0

1

42/43 9/18 0 69
0  30

0  30

0  30

0  30

0  24

0  18

0  12

0/1 0 11
0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

5/5
1 0 0 1

33 0

37 0

14 0

10 01

Eagles 130 1909

Opponents 121 1607

1814.7 75T

13.3 63t 11

INTS NO,
Reagan

Humbert 7

7

McHugh 6

Muha

Wojciechowicz 2

2

Parmer 2

Craft 1

YDS m LONG ID
20.9 52 0

9.9 37 0

 146

69

89 14.8 36 1

 31 15.5 28t

13.0 16

6.0 12

17.0 17

16.0 16

3.0 3

3.0 3

1

26 0

12 0

17 0

_1 2Ziegler

Iarmoluk LG 1

IarmolukTM 1

1 16 0

48 25 18 5 47/48 9/19 1 364

17 5 11 1 17/17 5/8 0 134

3 0 Eagles

0pp.1 0

Eagles

Opponents

29 409 14.1 52 2
14 241 17.2 54T 1 WE ARE THE CHAMPIONS II

PUNTING NO. YDS avg TB JN LG B
45 1800 40.0 31.2 6 59 0Muha

8  362 45.337.6 0 63 0Reagan

53 2162 40.831.3 6 63 0Eagles

The Eagles all-time
leader in coaching
victories with 66,
Hall of Fame coach

Earl “Greasy" Neale
guided the Birds to
back-to-back NFL

championships following the
1948 and 1949 campaigns.

29/12  30/14
.48 .17

.25 5Rushing

Passing

Returns
Opponents 81 3127 38.630.5 4 64 5

.18 .11

5

Score By Periods Q1 ^ Q4 OT F[S
72 122 98 72 0 364

48 24 31 31 0 134

Eagles

Opponents

Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO m M M Long Sacks Rating
8.07 16 7.5 11 5.1 75t na/73 84.4

36 14 182 38.9 5.06 2 5.6 2 5.6 37 na/12 34.5
0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 1 100.0 0 0/0 0.0

251 130 1909 51.8 7.61 18 7.2 14 5.6 75T HA/85 77.6

303 121 1607 39.9 5.30 11 3.6 29 9.6 63t Na/359 30.0

^ Cmp
Thompson 214 116 1727 54.2

Mackrides

Pritchard

Passing

1  0

Eagles

Opponents

SE3P h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s COM



PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ̂
Record; 6-6, t-3rd in American
Head Coach; Greasy Neale

RUSHING Na YM ^ LONG TD
Ziegler 172 733 4.3 52 1

Van Buren

Ledbeher

Parmer

Myers

Mackrides 21 82 3.9

629 3.3 41 4

67 320

60 203

29 159

4.8 23 1

3.4 27 7

5.5 42 0

18 0

Reagan

Craft

Scon

Thompson 15 34 2.3

40 0

19 0

22 0

7  0

3  55 18.3

52 6.5

13 46 3.5

Boedeker LG

McHugh

Sandifer LG 1 3 3.0 3 0

16 2.0 0

4 14 3.5 5  0

SunoN 1 1 1.0 1  0

PUNT RETURNS REI FC YDS ^ LG TO
19 NA 113 5.9 13 0

15 NA 155 10.3 39 0

15 NA 155 10.3 39 0

9  NA 75 8.3 14 0SunoN

6  NA 38 6.3 12 0Reagan

5  NA 49 9.8 12 0Boedeker LG

3 NA 20 6.7 12 0

Craft

Sandifer LG

Sandifer TM

Ziegler

MU W/L SCORE
S-16 L 10-35

S-24 W 45-7

0-07 W 56-20

0-15 W 24-14

0-22 W 17-10

0-29 W 35-3

N-05 L 7-9

N-12 W 33-0

N-19 L 10-14

N-26 L 3-7

D-03 L 7-13

D-10 L 7-9

OPPONENT AH
Cleveland 71,237

AT Chi. Cardinals 24,914
Los Angeles

AT Baltimore
24,134

14,413

35,662

33,707

24,629

AT PinSBURGH

Washington

PinSBURGH

AT Washington 29,407

Chi. Cardinals 28,368

at NY Giants 24,093

AT Cleveland 37,490

New York Giants 26,440

Eagles

Opponents

52 NA 401 7.7 39 0

32 NA 392 12.3 82t 1

KICKOFF RETURNS Na YK ^ LG 15
10 327 32.7103T 1

10 204 20.4 28 0

Craft

Ziegler

5  108 21.6 36 0Sandifer LG

4  89 22.3 36 0Sandifer TM

5  110 22.0 26 0Van Buren

2  45 22.5 28 0McHugh

2  28 14.0 19 0Muha

2  25 12.5 14 0Myers

1  20 20.0 20 0Boedeker LG

1  14 14.0 14 0Green

1  4 4.0 4 0Maronic

1  21 21.0 21 0Sutton

Eagles 581

Opponents 391

2328 4.0

1603 4.1

52 13

74 5
TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP.

RECEIVING NO. YDS AVG

38 447PlHOS 11.8

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Ah
3rd Down Pct

4th Down:Made/Att
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg, Per Game

Total Plays

Avg, Per Puy

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes 581

.231

.142

.79

.10

.NA

.NA

.NA

.NA

.NA

..4014

,.866

...4.6

2328

 194.0

Net Yards Passing 1686

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards

Att./Completions ..
Completion Pct

Had Intercepted ....

Punts/Average

Net Punting Avg 56/33.0.

 

.140.5

.150

 1836

.42.5

 28

.56/41.4

Penalties/Yaros 63/612

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

LONG TO

43 6

75 3

48t 2

39 0

36 1

59 1

29 2

29 0

20 0

14 0

10 0

.141

Ferrante 35

Ziegler 13

Myers 12

Armstrong

Parmer

Ledbetter

Van Buren 2

6

.66

65 16.8

216 16.6

204 17.0

124 15.5

103 17.2

81 20.3

34 17.0

25 12.5

14 14.0

10 10.0

10

NA

NA

Eagles

Opponents

38 867 22.8 103T 1

38 834 21.9 58 0

NA

NA

NA

SCORING TO RU PA RI PAT

0 0 0 0 32/33 8/17 0 56
8  7 1 0

6 0 6 0

re s PTs
Pahon

Parmer

PlHOS

0 48

0 36

Hix 23049

134.5  254.1

.668

Craft

Boedeker LG 1

1

Van Buren 4 4 0 0

Ferrante 3 0 3 0

Ledbetter 3 1 2 0

Ziegler 3  1 2 0

Eagles 121

Opponents 102

1836

0  24

0  18

0  18

0  18

0  6

0  6

0  6

.4.6 15.2 75

15.9 69t

15

1621 101603

.133.6
iNrs
Sutton

Craft

Reagan

McHugh

Armstrong

Muha

Sandifer LG

NO. m m LONG TO

67 8.4 32 0

70 10.0 29 0

132 33,0 47 1

27 034 8.5

4  04  1.3

.391

Armstrong 1 0 1 0

Craft

Green

Muha

Reagan

Willey

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

1  0 0 1
1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

.1446
7.120.5
4

0/0 0/5 0 6

.175
41621

.285/121  277/102 3

2 40 20.0 21

13.5 27

41.0 4lT

9.0 9

4.0 4

1 0  6

.0 6_

.36.8
2 27 031

Willey

Bednarik 1

WOjCIECHOWICZ 1

1 41 33 13 15 5 32/33 8/22 0 254

17 5 10 2 15/16 8/18 0 141

1 Eagles77/38.9

.77/33.2

..73/590

9 0 Opp.
4 _0

Eagles

Opponents
31 401 12.9 47 3

28 289 103 36 1
Pro BowlSEUaioNs: G Walt Barnes, LB

Chuck Bednarik, E )ohn Green, E Pete Pihos, T
AlWistert

32/15 .32/17
.33 .17

...13 .5
PUNTING NO, YDS ^ TB IN LG B

54 2270 42.0 34.2 3 68 0Reagan

2  48 24.0 24.0 0 48 1Muha

.15 .10

.5 .2

Eagles

Opponents 77 2995 38.933.2 2 60 1

56 2318 41.4 33.0 4 68 1
Score By Periods Q1 Q2 ̂  Q4 OT PTS
Eagles

Opponents
47 80 48 79 0 254

43 20 57 21 0 141

Passing ^ ̂  Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% !ni !nt% Long Sac!« Rating

Thompson 239 107 1608 44.8 6.73 11 4.6 22 9.2 75 na/142 44.4

Mackrides 46 14 228 30.4 4.96 4 8.7 6 13.0 59 na/8 37.5

285 121 1836 42.5 6.44 15 53 28 93 75 Na/150 423

277 102 1621 36.8 5.85 10 3.6 31 11.2 6?t na/175 29.6

Eagles

Opponents

EE4 P h i lad e l p h i a Ea g l e s . c om
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record: 4-8, 5th in American
Head Coach: Bo McMillan (2) &
Wayne Millner (10)

RUSHING NO,
Ziegler 113
S.Van Buren 112
Parmer
Scon
Pollard LG 26 121

M

327
92 316
45 161

Pollard TM 24 119 5.0

 ̂
.7

 2.9
3.4
3.6
4.7

Sandifer 35 113 3.2
E. Van Buren 16 60 3.8
Rauch LG 7
Rauch TM 6
Burk
Mackrides 7

28

Pritchard TM 31

 LONG IP
3  34 2
 17 6

PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS AVG LG IP
18 NA 148 8.2 23 0Pollard LG

Pollard TM
Sandifer
Pritchard TM
Scon
Craft
Grant

15 NA 114 7.6 23 0
14 NA 137 9.8 26 0

7 NA 50 7.1 21 0
4 NA 72 18.0 30 0
2  NA 0  0.0 0 0
1  NA 9  9.0 9 0

15t 2
DATE W/L SCORE
S-30 W 17-14
0-06 W 21-14
0-14 L 24-37
0-21 L 24-26
0-28 L 23-27
N-04 W 34-13
N-11 L 17-20
N-18 L 10-28
N-25 L 13-17
D-02 W 35-21
D-09 L 7-23
D-16 L 9-24

OPPONENT
40 1
28 0
28 0
13 1
11 0
II 0
11 0

AT Chi. Cardinals 16,129
San Francisco 23,432
at Green Bay
at NY Giants
Washington
at Pittsburgh
AT Cleveland
Detroit
Pittsburgh

18,489
28,656
20,437
19,649
36,571
25,350
15,537

Eagles
Opponents

43 NA 382 8.9 30 0
34 NA 261 7.7 71T 126 3.7

21 3.5
12 0.4

9  1.3
_6

11 1 KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG LG TD
19 464 24.4 45 0Pollard LG
14 326 23.3 36 0Pollard TM

147 18.4 40 0
8  171 21.4 30 0

Sandifer
Scott

81 16,2 20 0
57 11.4 17 0
40 13.3 20 0
53 26.5 38 0
15 15.0 15 0
12 12.0 12 0
18 18.0 18 0

Pritchard TM
Walston
PlHOS
Craft
Barnes
COWHIG
Kilroy

5
5
3
2
1
1
1

3  0
9  0AT Washington 23,738

New York Giants 19,322
Cleveland 16,263

Eagles 509 1562
Opponents 462 1816

3.1 40 13
3.9 80t 12

RECEIVING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD
35 536 15.3 38T 5PlHOS

512 16.5 43tWalston 31
Parmer 13
Scon
Pritchard TM 8

10

Ziegler
S.Van Buren 4
O'Quinn TM 3
Armstrong 3
Pollard LG 3
Pollard TM 3
Sandifer 2
Lindskog 0
Magee

OPP.TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES
Total First Downs

Rushing 
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: MADE/An ..
3rd Down Pct
4th Down: MADE/An ..
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg na

.200

.111
.73
.16
.na
.NA

...NA
.na

Total Net Yards 3052
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg, Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg, Per Game
Total Rushes

NetYards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost ..
Gross Yards

.183
6.2 16 0.92

212 21.2
103 12.9

59 7.4
28 7.0
58 19.3

53t 3.77
38 0
19 0
18 0

.14
Eagles
Opponents

48 920 19.2 40 0
42 923 22.0 38 0

.NA
. .NA

34 0 NA
14.7 18 0

18 0
9  0

30t 1

SCORING ID RU PA RT M
Walston 8 0 8 0 28/31 6/11 0 94

0  36
0  30
0 24
0  12

FG S

S.VanBur£n6 6 0 0
PlHOS
Scott
Parmer

5  0 5 0
4  1 3 0
2  2 0 0

.NA
35 11.7 NA
17 5,7

Sandifer 2 1 1 0
Ziegler
Burk
COWHIG
Stickel

2  2 0 0
1 1 0 0
1 0 0 1
0  0 0 0

.3294
36 18.0.274.5.254.3
21 21 0.793 .749

0 7_ 7 0.3.8 .4.4
Eagus 120 1713
Opponents 119 1748

14.3 53t 17
14.7 53T 17

0  12.1562 .1816
0  12
0  6
0  6

.130.2 .151.3
.509. .462

INTS
Reagan
Armstrong
Craft
PlHOS
Sutton
Sandifer

NO, YDS ^ LONG TD
4  60 15.0 44 0
4  18 4.5 18 0
2  61 30.5 26 0
2  30 15.0 30 0

.1490. .1478
J  I.124.2 ,123.2

31 13 17 1 28/31 6/11 1 234
32 12 17 3 31/32 13/21 1 264

Eagles.223 .270
Opp..1713 .1748

Att./Completions 284/120  287/119
Completion Pct. ,
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

,42.3 .41.5
.29 .18

.77/39,1 70/44,4
Net Punting Avg 77/35.5 70/36,1
Penalties/Yards ....
Fumbles/Ball Lost

.53/458....51/428
 36/18 .28/19

2 4.0 0 Pro Bowl Selections: LB Chuck Bednarik, HB
Russ Craft, T Mike Jarmoluk, E Pete Pihos1  28

1  23
1  19
1  ̂

28.0 28 0
23.0 23 0
19.0 19 0

9.0 9 0

E.Van Buren
McHugh
Iarmoluk

Touchdowns 31
18 256 14.2 49 0Eagles

Opponents 29 475 16.4 2.32
Rushing
Passing
Returns

.13 .12

.17 .17 PUNTING NO, YDS ^ TB IN LG B
Burk
Reagan
Eagles
Opponents 70 3108 44.4 36.1 10 66 0

67 2646 39.5 36.3 1 60 0
10 367 36.7 36.7 0 48 0
77 3013 39.135.5 1 60 0

.1 .3

Score By Periods Q1 ^ Q2 Q4 OT PIS
44 75 53 62 0 234
34 55 91 84 0 264

Eagles
Opponents

^ Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TD ID% ]nt 1nt% Long Sacks Rating
218 92 1329 42,2 6,10 14 6,4 23 10.6 53t na/179 44.5

4  4.3 39T Na/87 27.394 30 288 31.9 3.06 1 1.1
1  8.3 18 Na/33 19.851 41.7 4.25 0 0.0
5  9.3 43t na/11 43.254 23 333 42.6 6.17 3 5.6

12 5

284 120 1713 42.3 6.03 17 6.0 29 10.2 53T NA/223 42.8
287 119 1748 41.5 6.09 17 5.9 18 6 3 53T Na/270 55.6

Passing
Burk
Rauch LG
Rauch TM
Mackrides
Eagles
Opponents

P h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om SES
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52 PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record: 7-5, t-2nd in American
Head Coach: Jim Trimble

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

105 349 3.3 26 2

65 210 3.2 20 3

3.8 71t 250

PUNT RETURNS RET K YM ̂  LG TO
34 NA 261 7.7 52t 1

16 NA 172 10.8 56t 1Stevens

2 NA 11 5.5 11 0Ferris LG

2 NA 13 6.5 13 0Walston

1  NA Q 0.0 0 0

Bawel

Van Buren

Huzvar

Goldston

Brewer

Pollard

Ziegler

Stevens

Thomason

Burk

DATE W/L SCORE

S-28 W 31-25

0-04 L 7-31

0-12 W 26-21

0-19 L 7-49

0-26 W 14-10

N-02 L 10-12

N-09 W 38-20

N-16 W 10-7

N-23 W 28-20

N-30 L 22-28

D-07 W 38-21

D-14 L 21-27

OPPONENT AH
at PinSBURGH

New York

PinSBURGH

Cleveland

AT New York

AT Green Bay

Washington

Chi. Cardinals

atCleveund

at Chi. Cardinals 13,577
Dalus

AT Washington 22,468

22,501

22,512

18,648

27,874

21,458

10,149

16,932

18,406

28,948

18,376

55 186 3.4

67 172 2.6

33 95 2.9

23 1

12 2

Eagles

Opponents

53 NA 446 84 56t 2

55 NA 571 10.4 74t 1

36 0

23 0

12 0

12 0

17 5.2

7 4.0

KICKOFF RETURNS Na YDS AVG LG 15
21 528 25.1 66 0Pollard

16 433 27.1 51 0Stevens

82 20.5 27 0Ziegler 4

76 25.3 30 0Ferris LG 3

33 16.5 17 0Parmer 2

18 18,0 18 0Craft 1

45 45.0 45 0Sears 1

22 22.0 22 0Stringer 1

12 12.0 12 0Van Buren 1

Enke 14 25 1.8

Parmer

Ferris L6

Stringer

Van Buren

12 23 1.9

22 2.0

5  2.5

_1 qj_

0

11 llT 1

2 3  0

6  0]_
Eagles 434 1370

Opponents 408 1396

3.2 7lT 10

3.4 40 10

TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs
Rushing

Passing

Penalty ...

3rd Down: Made/Att na

EAGLES

 181

.72

3rd Down Pct

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total NetYards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

NetYards Rushing

Avg. Per Gami

Total Rushes

NetYards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost 307 410

OPP.

 187

.81

.93

 11 13

NA

.na NA

.NA NA

...NA  NA

.NA .NA

1335  3150

.277.9 .262.5

,795  751

,.4.2  4.2

 1396

 116.3

.1370

.114.2

,434 .408

.1965 .1754

.163.8  146.2

Gross Yards

An./COMPLETIONS 361/154  343/157

.2272 .2164

Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg. ...

Penalties/Yards ....

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing ..

Passing ..

Returns ..

RECEIVING NO. YDS AVG LONG TO

Grant

Walston 26 469 18,0 65 3

56 997 17.8 84t 7

Stevens 13 174 13.4 39 0

Huzvar 13 37 2.8 12 0

PlHOS

Ziegler

Pollard

Brewer

Van Buren 4

12 219 18.3

120 15.0

59 7.4

47 1

37 2

014

5 19 3,8 12 0

73 18.3 38 0

Bawel 60 30.02 52 0

Eagles

Opponents

47 1173 25.0 66 0

44 1111 25.3 93t 2

SCORING TO RU PA RI PAT    FG s pro

0 3 0 31/31 11/20 0 82
0  7 0

2  2 0

3  0 0

2  0 0

2  0 0

0  0 2

0  1 1

0  0 1

0  0 1

0  0 1

1  0 0

1  0 0

0  0 1

0  0 1

0  42

0 24

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  12

0  12

1

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

Walston 3

Grant 7

Ziegler 4

Goldston 3

Brewer 2

Huzvar 2

Jarmoluk 2
PlHOS 2

Van Buren 1

Bawel 1

Craft 1

Ferris LG 1

Pollard 1

Sears 1

Stevens 1

19 9,5Enke 2 18 0

Goldston

Parmer

Ferris LG

Stringer

2 12 6.0 0

2 10 5.0 0

8,0 01

1 4 4.0 4 0

Eagles 154

Opponents 157

2272 14.8

2164 13.8

84T 13

63t 19

!NTS NO, YDS AVG LONG TO

121 15.1 35 0

54 18.0 30 0

48 24.0 45T 1

14 7.0 12 0

32 32.0 32t 1

9  9.0 9t 1

9  9.0 9  0

0  0.0 0  0

0  0.0 0  0

Bawel

Sutton

Iarmoluk
Bednarik

Craft

Sears

Stringer

ScottTM

Willey

Ferris LG

Ferris TM

31 10 13 8 31/31 11/20 1 252

38 10 19 9 31/38 4/14 0 271

Eagles3
0pp..42.7 .. ..45.8 2

.19 .20 2
Pro BowLSELEaiONS: LB Chuck Bednarik, HB

Russ Craft, T Frank Kilroy, E Pete Pihos
.83/40.2.

.83/33.1.

..80/747

.88/41.3

.88/35.0

..74/699

1

1

1

.43/22 .36/19 1

.31 .38 1

3.10 .10 0 3 0

.13 .19 1 3 0

.9 Eagles

Opponents

20 290 14.5 45T 3

19 187 9.8 38T 1

Score By Periods 01 ̂  PI PIS
79 68 40 65 0 252

44 85 72 70 0 271

Eagles

Opponents
PUNTING NO, YDS avg TO !N LG B

83 3335 40.2 33.1 1 68 2Burk

Eagles

Opponents 88 3630 41.3 35.0 5 63 0

83 3335 40.2 33.1 1 68 2

Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% !nt !nt% Lqiig Sacks Rating

9  4.2 44 na/172 60.5

5  6.1 84t na/108 59.0

5  7,5 65 Na/27 26.8

361 154 2272 42.7 6.29 13 3.6 19 5.3 84t ha/307 53.9

An CMP

212 95 1334 44.8 6.29

82 37 561 45.1 6,84 4 4.9

67 22 377 32.8 5.63 1 1.5

8  3.8

343 157 2164 45.8 6.31 19 5.5 20 5.8 63t na/410 60.7

Pmsim
Thomason

Burk

Enke

Eagles

Opponents

SEE P h i l a d e l p h i a Ea g l e s . c om



PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 7-4-1, 2nd in Eastern
Head Coach: Jim Trimble

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG 7D

jOHNSON
Williams 61 345 5.7 48t 3

83 439 5.3 66t 5

Ziegler

Parmer

Giancanelli 44 131 3.0 30 1

83 320 3.9

38 158 4.2

52 5

45 2

Ledbetter 41 120 2.9 32 1

Brewer

Burk

Pollard

Thomason 9 23 2.6 20 1

17 85 5.0 19 1

32t 3

11 0

54 6.8

23 44 1.9

Stringer

Gambold

5  5.01 5  0

0  02 j2 ■1.0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO. YDS ^ W TO
14 343 24.5 62 0Williams
13 301 23.2 49 0POLWRD

4  69 17.3 26 0lOHNSON
2  45 22.5 38 0Giancanelli
1  0 0.0 0 0Hudson
1  18 18.0 18 0Parmer
1  0 0.0 0 0Scott
1  11 11.0 11 0Stringer

DATE Wi SCORE OPPONENT
S-27 L 21-31
0-02 T 21-21
0-10 L 13-37
0-17 W 23-7
0-25 W 56-17
N-01 W 35-7
N-08 W 30-7
N-15 W 45-14
N-21 W 38-0
N-29 L 28-37
D-06 L 0-10
D-13 W 42-27

at San Fran

at Chi. Card

Chi. Cardina

AT Washingt

cisco 27,819
Washington 19,099
atCleveund 45,802
PinSBURGH 18,681

inals 22,064
ATPinSBURGH
New York
Baltimore

27,547
24,331
27,813

ls 19,402
at New York 20,294

on 21,579
Cleveland 38,654

Eagles
Opponents

37 787 21.3 62 0
49 1208 24.7104T 1

SCORING TO RUPARI m FGSPTS
Walston 5 0 5 0 45/48 4/13 0 87
PiHOS 10 0 10 0 0  60
lOHNSON 7 5 2 0
Giancanelli 6 1 5 0

0  42
0  36

Ziegler 5 5 0 0 0  30
Williams 4 3 1 0
Burk
Ledbetter 3 1 2 0
Parmer 2 2 0 0

0  24
0  18
0  18
0  12

3  3 0 0

Bednarik 1 0 0 1
Brewer
Scott
Thomason 1 1 0 0
Pollard

0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6

 0 0 0 0 1/1 0/2 0 1

1 1 0 0
1 0 0 1

Eagles 410
Opponents 331

1722 4.2 66t 22
1117 3.4 40 6

Eagles 49 22 25 2 46/49 4/15 0 352
27 6 17 4 26/27 9/18 0 215

RECEIVING Na YDS AVG LONG TO
1049 16.7 59 10

750 18.3 62t 5
438 14.1 40 1
346 17.3 47T 5
211 14.1 43 0

89 6,4 15 0
137 10.5 34t 2
227 18.9 41 2

PlHOS
Walston 41
Williams 31
Giancanelli 20
Ziegler 15
Parmer 14
Ledbetter 13
Johnson 12
Pollard
Brewer
Schnelker 4

63

7
4

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP,
Total First Downs 256...,

Rushing .97....
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down Pct..
4th Down: Made/att
4th Down Pct na na

.186

...69
.144 .98

,15 .19
.NA.... .NA

.NA. .NA

.NA.NA

Possession Avq .NA

Total Net Yards .4811
Avg, Per Game .400.9
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

NetYards Rushing 1722  lll7

.NA

.2998
.249.8

,848 .705
.5.7 .4.3

Avg. Per Game ..143.5
Total Rushes

NetYards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yaros Lost
Gross Yards .3357 
An./COMPLETIONS 438/224  374/167

.93.1
..410 331
.3089 .1881
.257.4  156.8

.268 .408
2289

Completion Pct. .
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

.51.1
.31

,53/42.4
N et Punting Avg. ..
Penalties/Yards 84/779

.53/37.2.

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

.37/15
.49

Rushing
Passing

.22

.25
R eturns 2

33 24 04.7
43 10.8 16 0
ii 8.5 il 0

0pp.Eagles
Opponents 167 2289 13.7

224 3357 15.0 62t 25
66t 17

Pro Bowl Seleqions: LB Chuck Bednarik, C
Ken Farragut, T Frank Kilroy, E Pete Pihos, T
Lum Snyder, QB Bobby Thomason

!NTS
Brookshier
Bednarik
Craft
Hudson
Van Buren
Stringer

NO. YDS AVG LONG TO
41 5.1 22 0

6  116 19.3 41 1
4  46 11.5 27 0
3  74 24.7 42 0
1  13 13.0 13 0

7  7.0 7  0
2 ^ 2  0

1

1Jarmoluk
Eagles
Opponents

24 299 12.5 42 1
31 351 11.3 39 1

.44.7
 24

79/42.5
.79/38.6 PUNTING NO, YDS ^ IB |N LG B

41 1765 43.0 39.3 0 66 0Burk
12 483 40.3 38.1 0 54 0Bednarik

..63/606
.27/17

Eagles
Opponents 79 3354 42.538.6

53 2248 424 37.2 1 66 0
7 64 0

27
 6

17
PUNT RETURNS RCT FC YDS M LG TO

20 NA 106 5.3 20 0POLWRD

15 NA 25 1.7Williams
5  NA 14 2.8 14 0Johnson
4  NA 11 2.8 11 0Giancanelli

8 0

2  NA 10 5.0 10 0Hudson

.4

Score By Periods Cll 92 ^ S4 QT PTS
72 94 68 118 0 352
54 41 48 72 0 215

Eagles
Opponents

Eagles
Opponents

46 NA 166 3.6 20 0
45 NA 257 5.7 54 0

^ ^ Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Int !nt% Long Sacks Rating
304 162 2462 53.3 8.10 21 6.9 20 6.6 62t na/129 75.9
119 56 788 47.1 6.62 4 3.4 9 7.6 61 na/120 48,6

14 6 107 42.9 7.64 0 0.0 2 14.3 41 na/19 30.1
0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.61 0

438 224 3357 51.1 7.66 25 5.7 31 7.1 62t NA/268 66.2
374 167 2289 44.7 6.12 17 4.5 24 64 66t na/408 53.2

Passing
Thomason
Burk
Gambold
Ziegler
Eagles
Opponents

P h i l ad e l p h i aEa g l e s . com
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m PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 7-4-1, 2nd in Eastern
Head Coach: Jim Trimble

RUSHING NO. YDS AV6 LONG TD

3.4 24 0Parmer 119

241 3.0 14 1Ledbetter 81

183 3.9 33 1Williams 47

128 2.2 12 1Worden 58

114 3.9 14 1Moselle 29

11 0

19 0

Giancanelli 33

Thomason 10

47 1.4

45 4.5

15 0Burk 15 18 1.2

11 0

■1 0

 Q_

Johnson
PlHOS
Norton

7  16 2.3
1  -1 -1.0
1  -3 -3.0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, M AW LG TO
Giancanelli
Ledbetter
Moselle
Johnson
Bednarik
Snyder
Roffler
Stevens

17 387 22,8 33 0
8  175 21.9 38 0
7  149 21.3 27 0
6  152 25.3 34 0
3  40 13.3 21 0
2  18 9.0 13 0
1  19 19.0 19 0
1  6 6.0 6 0

DATE W/L SCORE
S-26 W 28-10
0-03 W 35-16
0-09 W 24-22
0-17 W 49-21
0-23 L 7-17
0-30 L 14-37
N-07 W 30-14
N-14 L 14-27
N-21 L 0-6
N-28 W 41-33
D-05 T 13-13
D-12 W 29-14

OPPONENT ATT
Cleveland 26,546
AT Chi. Cardinals 17,084
Pittsburgh 37,322
AT Washington 22,051
at Pittsburgh 39,075
Green Bay 25,378

Eagles
Opponents

45 946 21.0 38 0
52 1235 23.8 99i 2

Chi. Cardinals 21.963
AT New York 46,565

41,537
18,517
54,939
28,449

AT Cleveland
Washington
AT Detroit
New York

Eagles 401
Opponents 354

1196 SCORING TO RU PARI M
Walston 11 0 11 0 36/39 4/10 0 114

10 0 10 0

re s pTs

PlHOS 0  60

3.0 33 4
1063 3.0 50t

Giancanelli 4 0 4 0
Ledbetter 4 1 3 0
Williams 4 1 3 0
Moselle
Norton
Willey
Worden

3  1 2 0
1 0 0 1
1 0 0 1
1 1 0 0

0  24
0  24
0  24
0  18
0  6
0  6

_0 ^

RECEIVING NO, YDS ^
60 872 14,5PlHOS

668 15.2Williams 44
581 18.7Walston 31
242 14.2Moselle 17

LONG TO

Ledbeher 15
Giancanelli 14
Parmer 12
Worden

34 10
TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES 84t 3
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att na

.221
.66

.139
.16

3rd Down PcT.,
4th Down: Made/Att na

.NA

4th Down Pct.
Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards 3803

.NA

 na

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg, Per Play

.171 75T 11
.64 38t 2
34 192 48t12.8 3
23 195 13,9

40 3.3
50t 4

16 0 39 4 33 2 36/39 4/10 1 284
27 8 13 6 25/27 13/28 2 230

Eagles.NA
Opp.7  63 9.0 23 0.NA

Luft.NA 3 59 19.7
50 25.0
20 20.0

30 0
37 0
20 ^

Willey

Johnson 1
Eagles 206 2982
Opponents 143 2030

2.NA
Pro BowLSELEaiONS: LB Chuck Bednarik, QB
Adrian Burk,T Frank Kilroy, E Pete Pihos, LB
Wayne Robinson, T Lum Snyder, E Norman
Willey

.na.
.2747 14.5 84t

14.2 72t
33

.316.9 .228.9 13
.802 .699
 4,7 ...

Net Yards Rushing 1196....
Avg. Per Game.
Total Rushes 401

.99.7 

NetYards Passing ....
Avg, Per Game

.2607
.217.3

Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards

.375

 3.9 YDS m LOIW TO
89 11.1 32 0

110 22.0 69t 1
41 10.3 18 0
29 7.3 19 0
34 17.0 34 0

0  0.0 0 0
10 10.0 10 0

9  9.0 9 0
4  4.0 0

I NTS NO,
Hudson
Norton
Robinson 4

5

Kilroy
Dowda
Barni
Richardson 1

2
2

Bednarik 1
Sharkey 1

.1063
88.6
 354

.1684
,140.3

.346
.2030

Att./Completions 401/206  345/143
Completion Pct 51.4
Had Intercepted .28 30

Punts/Average 73/40.0 71/42.3
Net Punting Avg 73/34.7
Penalties/Yards .85/874  58/589

71/38.2

Fumbles/Ball Lost .38/22 .32/22
Touchdowns

Rushing .
Passing .
Returns.

.2982

.41,4

.39 27
.4 ..8

.33 13
.2 ,.6

Eagles
Opponents 30 476 15.9

28 326 11.6 69: 1
59t 2

PUNTING NO, YDS avg TO JN LG B
73 2918 40.0 34.7 4 58 0Burk
73 2918 40.034.7 4 58 0Eagles

1 72 0Opponents 71 3006 42.3 38.2

PUNT RETURNS REI fC YDS ^ LG TO
Williams
Norton
Bednarik
Barni
Cifelli TM
Sharkey

23 NA 153 6.7 25 0
21 NA

2  NA

1  NA

1  NA

1  NA

89 4,2 18 0
26 13.0 24 0

0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
5  5.0 5 0

Score By Periods
Eagles
Opponents

^ ^ QJ Q4 01 TO
51 93 69 71 0 284
52 43 95 40 0 230

Eagles
Opponents

49 ha 273 5.6 25 0
49 na 304 6.2 59r 1

Passing ^ CMP Yds Cmp% Yp/At TO TO% Ini ]nt% Long Sacks Rating
231 123 1740 53.2 7.53 23 10.0 17 7.4 84T na/183 80.4
170 83 1242 48.8 7.31 10 5.9 13 7.6 63 na/192 60.9
401 206 2982 51.4 7.44 33 8.2 30 7.5 84t na/375 72.1
345 143 2030 41.4 5.88 13 3.8 28 8.1 72t na/346 39.9

Burk
Thomason
Eagles
Opponents

SEB Ph i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c o m
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record; 4-7-1, t-4th in Eastern
Head Coach: )iM Trimble

RUSHING NO, YDS ^ LONG ID
385 4.0 20 2Giancanelli 97

297 3.6 36 0Goode LG 83

274 3.6 36 0GoodeTM 76

36 144 4,0 23t 1Norton

36 132 3,7 30 2Burk

34 129 3,8 36 1Parmer

120 4.6 38 2Wegert 26

PUNT RETURNS REJ fC YDS ̂  LG TO
20 NA 33 1.7 13 0Norton

15 NA 32 2.1 17 0Bawel

5  NA 30 6.0 15 0Giancanelli

1  NA 0 0.0 0 0Hudson

Bielski

Ledbeher 21

28

Thomason 17

Johnson
Taliaferro 3

3

Walston

Goldston 14

1

DATE ML score OPPONENT
S-24 W 27-17 New York

0-01 L 30-31 Washington

0-09 L 17-21 at Cleveland

0-15 L 7-13 at Pittsburgh

0-23 T 24-24 AT Chi. Cardina
0-30 W 24-0

N-06 L 21-34

N-13 W 33-17

N-20 L 7-31

N-27 L 21-23 Los Angeles
D-04 W 27-3 Chi. Cardinals
D-11 L 10-17 AT Chicago Bea

ML
29,597

31,891

43,974

33,413

Eagles

Opponents

41 NA 95 2.3 17 0

36 NA 206 5.7 66t 1

ls 24,620
Pittsburgh

AT Washington 25,741
Cleveland

AT New York

31,164

39,303

22,075

67 2.4 1
KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS WG 10 TO

11 267 24.3 29 0Giancanelli

8  169 21.1 41 0Bawel

8  281 35.1 96t 1Norton

87 21.8 28 0

34 11.3 14 0

36 18.0 20 0

36 18.0 20 0

21 21.0 21 0

11 11.0 11 0

16 16.0 16 0

Wegert

Snyder

Goode LG

Goode TM

Ledbeher

SharkeyTM

Taliaferro

4

3

2

2

1

1

1

48 2.3 7  0

20 0

4  0

0  0

-3 0

_i ^

29 1.7

31,648

19,478

rs 34,783

1 0.3
■2 -.7
■3 -3.0
●7

Eagles 392 1317
Opponents 455 1637

3.4 38 9
3.6 51 12

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP.
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

219 174
71 .89

.128 .69
20 ...16

3rd Down: Made/Att na .NA
3rd Down Pct .NA .NA
4th Down: Maoe/Att
4th Down Pct, ..

Possession Avg. ..
Total Net Yards ..

Avg. Per Game

,NA NA
,NA .NA
 NA NA

.3789  3231
.315.8 .269.3

Total Plays .792 .727
Avg. Per Play .4.8 ... .4.4

Net Yards Rushing ,1317 .1637
Avg. Per Game .109.8 .136.4
Total Rushes 392  455

Net Yards Passing ...
Avg. Per Game

.2472 ,1594
.206.0 .132.8

Sacked/Yards Lost 224 .216
Gross Yards
An./COMPLETIONS 400/198  272/124

,2696 .1810

Completion Pct 49.5  45,6
Had Intercepted ... .24 16

RECEIVING NO. YDS AVG LONG TO
62 864 13.9 40t 7PlHOS
38 568 14.9Stribling 56 6
27 443 16.4 63t 3Walston
25 379 15.2Giancanelli 59 1
11 152 13.8Goode LG 50 0
10 137 13.7GoodeTM 50 0
11 125 11.4 36t 1Norton

19 0Bielski 48 6.0
12.6 37t 1Ledbetter 7

14 0Taliaferro 3 17 5.7
12 0

9  0
Wegert
Goldston

3  17 5.7
2 4.0

6  0
●4 0

Bawel
Parmer

1 6 6.0
-4.01 -4

Eagles
Opponents

39 922 23.6 96t 1
40 987 24.7 61 0

SCORING IP RU PA RI PAI
1 1 0 0 23/24 9/23 0 56
7  0 7 0

FG S PIS
Bielski
PlHOS 0  42
Stribling 6 0 6 0
Walston
Giancanelli 3 2 1 0
Norton
Bawel
Burk
Wegert

3  1 1 1
2  0 0 2
2  2 0 0
2  2 0 0

0  36
3  0 3 0 6/7 2/3 0 30

0  18
0  18

LEOBEHER 1 0 1 0

Parmer 1 1 0 0
Eagles 31 9 19 3 29/31 11/26 0 248

28 12 12 4 27/28 12/23 0 231

0  12
0  12
0  12
0  6
0  6

0pp.

Eagles 198 2696
Opponents 124 1810

13.6 63T 19
14.6 72t 12

INTS
Bawel
Hudson
Bednarik
Ricca LG

NO, YDS
9  168

AVG LONG TO
18.7 42t 2
16.0 25 0
36.0 36 0
33.0 33 0
30.0 30 0
20.0 20 0

7  0
.0 g_

Pro Bowl Seleqions: QB Adrian Burk, E Pete
PiHos, LB Wayne Robinson, QB Bobby
Thomason, T |im Weatherall, E Norman Willey

48
36
33

Punts/Average 61/42.9 74/39.1
Net Punting Avg. .61/39.2. .74/37.5

Bell 30
Robinson
Carroccio LG
Norton

20

Penalties/Yards 61/542
Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

.35/21
.31

..57/463
7  7.0

.0 M,27/20 Eagles
Opponents

16 302 18.9 42t 2
24 228 9.5 53 0

.28
Rushing
Passing
Returns

9 .12
.19 .12

PUNTING NO, YDS AVG II !N LG B
61 2615 42.939.2 1 75 0Burk3 .3

Eagles
Opponents 74 2890 39.137.5

61 2615 42.939.2 1 75 0
1 54 1Score By Periods Q1 02 03 04 OT PTS

23 61 61 103 0 248
69 54 72 36 0 231

Eagles
Opponents

An ^ ^ Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% ]nt 1ni% Long Sacks Rating
228 110 1359 48.2 5.96 9 3-9 17 7.5 59 na/192 49.2

1337 51.5 7.82 10 5.8 7 4.1 63t na/32 80.0171
0  0.0 O.QO 0 Q.Q 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6I  0

400 198 2696 49.5 6.74 19 4.8 24 6.0 63t NA/224 62.3
272 124 1810 45.6 6.65 12 4.4 16 5.9 72t na/216 58.0

Passing
Burk
Thomason
Norton
Eagles
Opponents
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record; 3-8-1, 6th in Eastern
Head Coach: Hugh Devore

KICKOFF RETURNS NO. YDS ^ LG TD
15 353 23.5 32 0Keller

15 381 25.4 59 0Riley

8  187 23.4 31 0Giancanelli

47 23.5 26 0Pellegrini 2

32 16.0 20 0Willey 2

25 25.0 25 0Bawel 1

17 17.0 17 0Bednarik 1

31 31.0 31 0Norton 1

14 14.0 14 0B. Smith LG 1

RUSHING NO, YDS ^ TD
Keller

Schaefer 102 320 3.1 11 2

Bielski

Giancanelli 42 148 3.5 21 1

16252 3.1 15 1

Wegert

Berzinski 15 72 4.8 20 0

47 127 2.7 19 1

Burk

Thomason 21 48 2.3 19 2

17 61 3.6 11 0

B. Smith LG 11 18 1.6 7  0

B. Smith TM 9

Parmer

112 433 3.9 51t 4

0.9 5 0

1 ●2 -2.0 0

DATE W/L SCORE
S-30 L 7-27
0-06 W 13-9
0-14 W 35-21
0-21 L 6-20
0-28 L 3-20
N-04 L 17-28
N-11 W 14-7
N-18 L 0-16
N-25 T 10-10
D-02 L 14-17
D-09 L 17-19
D-15 L 7-21

OPPONENT AH
AT Los Angeles 54,412
Washington 26,607
AT PinSBURGH 31.375
Chi. Cardinals 36,545
AT New York 40,960
AT Chi. Cardinals 27,609
Pittsburgh 22,652
Cleveland
San Francisco 19,326
AT Cleveland 20,654
AT Washington 22,333
New York 16,562

Eagles
Opponents

45 1073 23.8 59 0
27 666 24.7 56 0

Eagles 418 1377
Opponents 513 1893

3.3 51t 11
3.7 46 10 SCORING ID RU PA RI PAT

Walston 3 0 3 0 17/18 6/13 0 53
FG S Pre

Keller
BurnineLG 2 0 2 0

4  4 0 0

BurnineTM2 0 2 0
Schaefer 2 2 0 0
Thomason 2 2 0 0

1 0 0 1Bell

0  24
0  12

RECEIVING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD
39 590 15.1 5lT 3
13 117 9.0 27 0
12 159 13.3 20 0
10 208 20.8 52 2
10 208 20.8 52 2
10 146 14.6 40t 1
10 104 10.4 18 0

63 7.9 17 0
7  36 5.1 13 0
6  46 7.7 19 0
3  35 11.7 17 0
2  11 5.5 7  0
1  31 31.0 31 0
1  10 10.0 10 0

Walston
Schaefer
Retzlaff
Burnine LG
BurnineTM
Bredice
Giancanelli
Bielski
Keller
Wegert
Berzinski
Stribling
Rocky Ryan
Riley

0  12
0  12
0  12
0  6

TEAM STATISTIC EAGLES QPP;
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att na na

.160 200
 73 .110
.74 .69

....13 21

3rd Down Pct.
4th Down: Made/Att na na

.NA .NA

4th Down Pct na na
Possession Avg
Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sackeo/Yards lost ...
Gross Yards
An./COMPLETIONS 249/122  243/114

 NA NA
.2654  3226
221.2  268.8

.756...667
...4.0 .4,3
.1377 .1893
114.8 .157.8
...418 .513

 1333.1277..
106.4  111.1
 279

....1556  1506
.173

Completion Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg. .,
Penalties/Yards ...
Fumbles/Ball Lost 25/11

 49.0
 27

...68/41.8

...68/37.6

....59/542

Touchdowns
Rushing ...
Passing ...
Returns ...

1  1 0 0 0/0 0/1 0 6
0  6
0  6
0  61 1 0 0

Bielski
Bredice 1 0 1 0
Giancanelli 1 1 0 0
Wegert

18 11 6 1 17/18 6/14 0 143
25 10 15 0 23/25 14/21 0 215

Eagles
0pp.

Pro Bowl SEiEaiONS: LB Chuck Bednarik, T
Buck Lansford, QB Bobby Thomason, T )im
WeatherallEagles 122 1556

Opponents 114 1506
12.8 52
13.2 64t

6
15

(NTS NO, YK
4  61
3  57
2  34

AVG LONG TD
15.3 33 1
19.0 31 0
17.0 23 0
0.0 0 0

33.0 33 0
31.0 31 0
17.0 17 0
12.0 12 0

Bell
Riley
Norton
Bednarik
Bawel
Brookshier
Rocky Ryan
Scon
Campbell

2 0
33
31.46.9
17.16
12 68/41.0

..68/36.0

...76/686

1 to 1 0
Eagles
Opponents

16 246 15.4 33 1
27 365 13.5 42 0.17/11

.18 .25
PUNTING NO, YDS ^ H !M LG B

68 2843 41.837.6 0 62 1Burk
.11 .10

.6 .15
Eagles
Opponents 68 2787 41.0 36.0 5 64 0

68 2843 41.8 37.6 0 62 1.0

Score By Periods Q1 02 03 04 OT PTS
44 34 31 34 0 143Eagles
31 56 59 69 0 215Opponents

PUNT RETURNS REI FC YDS AVG LG ID
17 NA 73 4.3 35 0Riley
15 NA 146 9.7 40 0Keller

4 NA 22 5,5 18 0Giancanelli
Eagles
Opponents

36 na 241 6.7 40 0
50 NA 283 5.7 29 0

An Cmp Yds Cm_p% Yd/At TD I^ Int ]nt% Long Sacks Rating
164 82 1119 50.0 6.82 4 2.4 21 12.8 52 na/166 40.7
82 39 426 47,6 5.20 1 1.2 6 7.3 40 na/113 36,9

3  1 11 33.3 3.67 1 33.3 0 0.0 llT 0/0 84.7
249 122 1556 49.0 6.25 6 2.4 27 10.8 52 NA/279 37v4
243 114 1506 46.9 6.20 15 6.2 16 6.6 64t NA/173 60.1

Passing
Thomason
Burk
Schaefer
Eagles
Opponents
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7 PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 4-8, 5th in Eastern
Head Coach: Hugh Devore

RUSHING Na YDS

Barnes U3 529

Peaks

Keller

Worden 42 133

125 495

57 195

Norton

Thomason 15 62

2  73

Dorow

McDonald 12 36

17 52

Walston

Youngelman 0 3

1  7

jURGENSEN 10 -3

Eagles 424 1582

Opponents 451 1714

AV6 LONG TD

3.7 41 1

4.0 35 1

15 03.4

3.2 17 0

36.5 61 0

4.1 19 3

3.1 14 2

3.0 22 0

7.0 7 0

3  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ i£ TO
15 320 21.3 37 0

11 304 27.6 50 0

5  98 19.6 27 0

4  63 15.8 19 0

2  11 5.5 10 0

2  33 16.5 18 0

1  7 7.0 7 0Bell

1  2 2.0 2 0

Keller

McDonald

Peaks

Worden

Bielski

Norton

Wydo

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-29 L 13-17 at Los Angeles 62,506
0-05 L 20-24 New York

0-13 L 7-24

0-20 W 17-7

0-27 L 0-6

N-03 W 38-21

N-10 L 16-27

N-17 L 0-13

N-24 W 21-12

0-01 W 7-6

D-08 L 7-42

D-14 L 27-31

AT Clevelan

Chi. Cardina

28.342

53,493

22,443

27,016

d

Cleveuno

at PinSBURGH

at Chi. Cardinals 18,718
Detroit

at New York

Washington

Pittsburgh

at Washington 21,304

29,320

42,845

20,730

16,364

ls 12,555

Eagles

Opponents

41 838 204 50 0

31 737 23.8 42 0
2

3.7 61

3.8 64t

9 SCORING TO RU PA RT PAT FG S PTS

Walston 1 0 1 0 20/21 9/12 0 53
McDonald 3 0 3 0

Thomason 3 3 0 0

0  18

0  18

Barnes 2 1 1 0

Bielski

Dorow 2 2 0 0

0  12

2  0 2 0 0/0 0/2 0 12
0  12

lURGENSEN 2 2 0 0
Rocky Ryan 2 0 2 0

0  12

0  12

)i. Harris 1 0 0 1 0  6

Norton 1 0 0 1 0  6

Peaks

Stribling 1 0 1 0

0  6

0  6

1 1 0 0

15

RECEIVING NO, m
11.2 67t

m
Barnes

Stribling

Walston

Peaks

Retzlaff

McDonald

Bielski

Burnine

Rocky Ryan

Keller

Worden

Gaona

19 212 1

194 13.9

266 24.2

99 9.0

120 12.0

228 25.3

81 10.1

14 58t 1
TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP, 11 49 1

53 0

28 0

Total First Downs

Rushing 

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down; Made/Att
3rd Down PcT

4th Down: Made/Att na na

.199

.80 .83

.94.51

.18 22

.NA .NA

 NA NA

4th Down Pct, ..

Possession Avg...

Total Net Yards ,

Avg. Per Game-

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play 4.4 5.2

.NA .NA

.NA .NA

.2737 3683

.228.1 .306.9

.628 .708

NetYards Rushing 1582  1714

.131.8

.149

Avg. Per Game.

11

10

9 61t 3

19 2

16 0

46t 2

30 0

7 63 9.0

91 22.84

31 7.84
21 9 10 2 20/21 9/14 0 173

27 15 10 2 26/27 14/29 0 230

Eagles
1 3 3.0 3 0 0pp.

-9 -9.01 j;9 ^
Eagles

Opponents 133 2083 15.7

99 1379 13.9 67t 10

64 10 Pro Bowl Selections: FB Bill Barnes, LB

Chuck Bednarik, S Jerry Norton, E Tom Scott

INTS NO. YDS AVG LONG TO

4  155 38.8 99t 1

74 18.5 40 0

99 33.0 65t 1

51 17.0 37 0

2  38 19.0 38 0

1  25 25.0 25 0

Norton

Brookshier 4

ji. Harris 3
Bednarik 3

Total Rushes ..

.142.8

.424 .451

NetYards Passing 1155  1969

 164.1

 114

Avg. Per Game.

Sacked/Yards Lost 224

.96.3

Gross Yards

An./COMPLETIONS 204/99  257/133

,1379 ,2083

Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Bell

Wydo

Eagles

Opponents

17 442 26.0 99r 2

23 340 14.8 55 1
 48.5  51.8

.23 .17 PUNTING NO, YDS AVG TO JN LG B
68 2798 41.135.4 2 63 1Punts/Average 68/41.1.

Net Punting Avg 68/35.4 58/37.6

.75/654  65/642

.58/42.8

Penalties/Y;

Norton

Eagles

Opponents 58 2481 42.837.6 5 59 1

68 2798 41.135.4 2 63 1

Fumbus/Bau Lost 25/16
Touchdowns

.26/19
.21  27

PUNT RETURNS RCT FC YM AVG LG TO

26 NA 127 4.9 28 0McDonald

9 NA 59 6.6 38 0Keller

1  NA 0 0.0 0 0ji. Harris

1  NA 13 13.0 13 0Norton

Rushing

Passing

Returns

9  15

 10.10

2 .2

Score By Periods Q1 ^ OT PTO
37 36 27 73 0 173

34 94 51 51 0 230

Eagles

Opponents

Eagles

Opponents
37 NA 199 5.4 38 0

45 NA 351 7.8 36 0

An Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% !nt !nt% L^ Sacks Rating

92 46 630 50.0 6.85 4 4.3 10 10.9 67t na/46 47.2

8  11.4 61t na/88 53.6470 47.1 6.71 5 7.1

4  11.1 49 na/90 35.6212 47.2 5.89 1

0/0 70.156 66.7 18,67 0 0.0 1 33.3 37

0/0 39.60  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0

0/0 112.5

0/0 39.6

11 100.0 11.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 11

0  0.0 0.00 0 0,0 0 Q.O 0

70 33

36 17

3  2

1  0

1  1

1  0

2.8

6.76 10 4.9 23 11.3 67t na/224 47.4204 99 1379 48.5

8.11 10 3.9 17 6.6 64 NA/114 64.4257 133 2083 51.8

Passing

Thomason

jURGENSEN
Dorow

Peaks

Barnes

McDonald

Norton

Eagles

Opponents
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ̂
Record; 2-9-1, t-5th in Eastern
Head Coach: Buck Shaw

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ LG ID
14 262 18.7 32 0McDonald

14 336 24.0 44 0Wells

9  205 22.8 35 0Riley

5  66 13.2 18 0Bielski

2  24 12.0 20 0Iacobs
7  7.0 7 0Koman 1

RUSHING Na

Barnes 156

Peaks

Wells

Kowalczyk 17

Myers

Van Brocklin 8

Jurgensen 1
McDonald 3

Retzlaff

115

24

9

1

YDS AVG LONG TD

551 3.5 70t 7

386 3,4 23 3

92 3.8 12 1
DATE W/L SCORE

S-28 L 14-24

0-05 W 27-24

0-12 L 3-24

0-19 L 24-30

0-26 L 35-38

N-02 T 21-21

N-09 L 24-31

N-16 W 49-21

N-23 L 14-28

N-30 L 10-24

D-07 L 14-21

D-14 L 0-20

OPPONENT AIL

17 1

15 0

2  1

1  0

5  0

 g.

Washington

New York
36,850

23,178

23,153

33,110

31,043

43 2.5

23 2.6

5  0.6
AT Pittsburgh

San Francisco

AT Green Bay

AT Chi. Cardinals 17,486
PinSBURGH

Chi. Cardinals

26,306

18,315

Eagles

Opponents

45 900 20.0 44 0

40 961 24.0 98t 1

1 1.0

-4 -1.3

-4 -4.0

51,319

Eagles

Opponents

334 1093 3.3 70t

4.0 55T

13
SCORING TD RU PA RI M FG S PIS.

Walston 3 0 3 0 31/31 6/14 0 67*
0  54

0  42

0  30

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

 0 6

Eagles 31 13 18 0 31/31 6/14 0 235

McDonald 9 0 9 0

Barnes

Peaks

Retzlaff

7  7 0 0

5  3 2 0

2  0 2 0

1 0 1 0Bielski

Kowalczyk 1 1 0 0

Mitcham 1 0 1 0

Van BrocklinI 1 0 0

Wells 1 1 0 0

39 15 22 2 39/39 11/23 0 306Opp.

1929 15at Cleveland

at New York

Cleveland

AT Washington

35.438
RECEIVING NO, YDS AVG LONG TD

766 13.7 49 2

423 12.1 33 0

603 20.8 91t 9

36.773

22,621 Retzlaff

Barnes

McDonald

Peaks

Bielski

Walston

Kowalczyk

Wells

Myers

Mitcham

Nacrelli

56

35

29

29 248 28.6 33tOPP.TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES
23 234 10.2

298 14.2

30 1

7lT 3
Total First Downs

Rushing ..

Passing

Penalty .,

3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down Pct

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost ...
Gross Yards

.,.222 .225
21 72 .101

72 9.0 15 0...125 ,100
4 49 12.3

25 6.3

39 13.0

21 0 25 24
13 0

20 1
.NA.NA

3.NA .NA

1 ii lA il.NA.NA

Pro Bowl Selections: FB Bill Barnes, WR

Tommy McDonald, S Jerry Norton, E Pete

Retzlaff, E Tom Scott, QB Norman Van
Brocklin

Eagles 214 2772

Opponents 138 2244

13.0 9lT

16.3 71t

18 NA

 NA

..3790

.315.8

.NA

22.NA

.4047
iNrs
Pellegrini

NO, YDS
4  90

m LONG

22.5 40

16.5 33

7.5 10

38.0 38

15.0 15

TD.337.3
0...736 .777

Bell 2 33 0....5.1 .5.2
Scon

Ryan TM

Hudson

Riley

Koman

Kowalczyk

Brookshier

Norton

2 15 0.1929.1093
1 38 0..91.1 .160.8
1 15 0...334 .488

01 8.0.2697 2118

224.8  176.5

 75 126

.2772 2244

Att./Completions 402/214  289/138
Completion Pct 53.2 47.8

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 54/41.2 53/43.1

.21 ,15

Net Punting Avg 54/33.4 53/36.1

Penalties/Yards 55/570  74/722

Fumbles/Ball Lost 41/22 18/12
Touchdowns

Rushing .

Passing .

Returns.

.31 39

.13 15

.18 22

.0 ..2

1 5  5.0 5 0

2  2.0 2 0

0  0.0 0 0

0  Q.Q 0 0

1

1

1
Eagles

Opponents

15 206 13.7

21 242 11.5

40 0

39 0

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ IB !N LG B
Van Brocklin 54 2225 41.2 33.4 3 58 1

54 2225 41.233.4 3 58 1

2 66 0

Eagles

Opponents 53 2285 43.136.1

PUNT RETURNS RU FC YDS AVG LG JD
19 NA 158 8.3 65 0Wells

18 NA 135 7.5 35 0McDonald

7 NA 27 3.9 10 0Riley

5  5.0 5 0Koman I  NA

8  8.0Norton 1  NA 8 0

0  0.0 0 0Ryan TM 1  NA

Score By Periods Q1 02 03 04 OT PTS

65 69 38 63 0 235Eagles

75 117 62 52 0 306Opponents

Eagles

Opponents
47 na 333 7.1 65 0

41 na 363 8.9 6St 1

Passing Att Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At ID TD% !nj !nt% Long Sacks Rating
Van Brocklin 374 198 2409 52.9 6.44 15 4.0 20 5.3 9lT na/46 64.1

Jurgensen 22 12 259 54.5 11.77 0 0.0 1 4.5 61 na/29 77.6
Barnes 6 4 104 66.7 17.33 3 50.0 0 0.0 71t 0/0 149.3

402 214 2772 53.2 6.90 18 4.5 21 5.2 9lT NA/75 68.3

289 138 2244 47.8 7.76 22 7.6 15 5.2 71t NA/126 78.0

Eagles

Opponents
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 7-5, t-2nd in Eastern
Head Coach: Buck Shaw

RUSHING NO, YDS
Barnes 181 687

Peaks 124 451

Sapp

Kowalczyk 26

41 145

37

VanBrocklin 11

Walston 2

13

Pagliei

McDonald 2

2 ●5
● 10

R etzlaff 2 -11

AVG LONG TD
61t 73.8
34 33.6
17 13.5

6  0
12 2

7  0

1.4
1.2
4.0

1  0
■4 0

-2.5
-5.0

^5 0●5.5

KICKOFF RETURNS Na YDS AVG LG ID
M 24 444 18.5 36 0cDonald

14 379 27.1 95 0Powell
4  2.0 4 0Wilson
0  0.0 0 0DeLucca

15 15.0 15 0Nocera

2
1
1

DATE Wi SCORE OPPONENT
S-27 L 14-24 atSan Francisco 41,697

ATT.

0-04 W 49-21 New York
0-11 W 28-24 Pittsburgh
0-18 L 7-24 AT New York
0-25 W 28-24 AT Chi. Card
N-01 W 30-23
N-08 L 7-28
N-15 W 27-17 Chi. Cardinals 28,887

27,023
27,343
68,783

inals 20,112
Washington
at Cleveland

39,854
58,275

N-22 W 23-20 Los Angeles
N-29 L 0-31
D-06 W 34-14
D-13 L 21-28

Eagles
Opponents

42 842 20.0 95 0
37 819 22.1 34 0

SCORING TD RU PA RT m KSm
0  66McDonald 11 0 10 1Eagles 391 1315

Opponents 429 2068
3.4 61t
4.8 80t

13
Barnes 9 7 2 0
Walston 3 0 3 0 33/34 0/1 0 51

0  54

Cothren 0 0 0 0 1/1 8/18 0 25
Peaks 3 3 0 0
Van Brocklin2 2 0 0
Bielski
Huth
Owens
Powell
Retzlaff
Sapp
Weber

1  0 1 0
1 0 0 1
1 0 0 1
1 0 0 1
1 0 1 0
1 1 0 0
1 0 0 1

1547,425
atPihsburgh 22,191
AT Washington 24,325
Cleveland 45,952

RECEIVING NO, YDS AVG LOfW
846 18.0 71
595 17.5 45
314 9.8 47T
209 7.5 23
279 17.4 40
264 17.6 57

33 3.7 13
47 7.8 13
48 9.6 14

9  4.5 11

15
0  18McDonald 47

Retzlaff 34
Barnes 32
Peaks
Walston 16
Bielski
Kowalczyk 9

15

Sapp
MacAfeeTM 5

6

Pagliei 2

10
0  121

0/0 0/5 0 6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6

_0 6

2
TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES
Total First Downs 211 220

OPP.

Rushing .78
Passing  120
Penalty ,13
3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down PcT na

.NA

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct

.NA

Possession Avg  NA
Total Net Yards ...3887

Avg. Per Game .323,9
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play .5.2 

N et Yards Rushing .1315
Avg. Per Game .109.6 
Total Rushes .391

Net Yards Passing .2572
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost na/72 na/204

.103

.101
.16
.NA
.NA
.NA

.NA .NA
....NA
.3938

.328.2
.743 .721

5.5
...2068

172.3
.429

,1870
.214.3 .155.8

Gross Yards
Att./Completions 352/194  292/144

2644 .2074

Completion Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

.55.1
.16

. 54/42.7.
Net Punting Avg. .
Penalties/Yards 52/501

.54/36.2.

Fumbles/Ball Lost 26/8
Touchdowns

Rushing ...
Passing ...
Returns ...

.35

.13

.17
5

0
3
1
0
0
0

Eagles 35 13 17 5 34/35 8/24 0 268
36 15 17 4 35/36 9/20 0 278

0
Opp.Eagles 194 2644

Opponents 144 2074
13.6 71
14.4 51

17
17

Pro BowLSELEaiONS: FB Bill Barnes, CBTom
Brookshier, T Marion Campbell, WR Tommy
McDonald, T Jess Richardson, QB Norman Van
Brocklin

INTS
Carr
Pellegrini 3
Powell
Brookshier 3

3

Weber
Johnson
M. Campbell 1
Khayat
Riley

Na

2
1

1

1

 YDS
5  65

AVG LONG TD
13.0 26 0
14.0 39 0

5.7 17 0
42
17
13 4.3 0

4.0 0
22 22.0 22 0

0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  O.Q 0 0

Eagles
Opponents

20 167 8.4
16 360 22.5

39 0
70T 2

.49.3
20

.48/41.1

.48/34.9

..47/457

....28/20

PUNTING NO, YDS M IB JN LG B
Van Brocklin 53 2263 42.7 36.2 2 59 1
Pagliei 1 45 45.045.0 0 45 0
Eagles 54 2308 42.736.2 2 59 1
Opponents 48 1975 41.134.9 3 60 0

.36

.15 PUNT RETURNS m K m m LG IQ
21 NA 115 5.5 81t 1
15 na 124 8.3 58t 1

McDonald
Powell

.17
.4

Eagles
Opponents

36 NA 239 6.6 8lT 2
40 NA 312 7.8 65 1Score By Periods Q1 Q3 Q4 01 PTS

34 106 59 69 0 268
55 88 42 93 0 278

Eagles
Opponents

^ ^ Yds Cmp% Yd/^ TD ID% Int !ni% Long S^ Rating
Van Brocklin 340 191 2617 56.2 7.70 16 4.7 14 4.1 71 na/72 79.5

0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 2 28.6 0 0/0 0.0
5  3 27 60,0 5.40 1 20.0 0 0.0 19t 0/0 114.2

352 194 2644 55.1 7.51 17 4.8 16 4.5 71 na/72 76.5
Opponents 292 144 2074 49.3 7.10 17 5.8 20 6.8 51 na/204 63.6

Passing

Barnes 7  0
JURGENSEN
Eagles

P h i l a d e l p h i aEa g l e s . c om S73
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 10-2, 1st in Eastern
Head Coach: Buck Shaw

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG L6 TD
26 533 20.5 30 0Dean

11 295 26.8 79 0Brown

4  28 7.0 12 0Reichow

4  44 11.0 15 0

2  18 9.0 17 0Baughan

2  45 22.5 26 0McDonald

5  5.0 5 0Carr

5  5.0 5 0Lucas
0  0.0 0 0Wilson

1

1

1

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

86 465 5.4 57 3Peaks

117 315 2.7 23T 4Barnes

113 304 2.7Dean 32 0

9  35 3.9Brown 13 2

9  20 2.2Sapp 7  0

5  1.3jURGENSEN 4 9  0

2  3 1.5Retzwff 7  0

J3VanBrocklin 11 1  0

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
S-25 L 24-41

S-30 W 27-25

0-09 W 31-27

0-16 W 28-10

0-23 W 31-29

N-06 W 34-7

N-13 W 19-13

N-20 W 17-10

N-27 W 31-23

D-04 W 20-6

D-11 L 21-27

D-18 W 38-28

NFL CHAMPIONSHIP

D-26 W 17-13 Green Bay

Cleveland

AT Dalus

St. Louis

Detroit

AT Clevelan

ml
56,303

18,500

33,701

38.065

64,850

58,324

39,361

63,571

60,547

21,358

22,101

20,558

d

Pittsburgh

Washington

at New York

New York

AT St. Louis

at PinSBURGH

AT Washington

9Eagles 351 1134

Opponents 449 2200

3.2 57

4.9 87t 52 973 18.7 79 0

53 1076 20.3 37 0

14 Eagles

Opponents

RECEIVING Na YDS

Retzlaff 46 826

39 801McDonald

30 563Walston

19 132Barnes

15 218Dean

14 116Peaks

9  247Brown

3  34Lucas

2  20Sapp

m
18.0 57T

20.5 64t

18.8 49t

I?
SCORING ID RU PA M MI
Walston

McDonald 13 0 13 0

Barnes

Retzuff

Brown

Dean

Peaks

6  4 2 0

5  0 5 0

4  2 2 0

3  0 3 0

3  3 0 0

FG S PT3

4  0 4 0 39/40 14/20 0 105
0  78

0  36

0  30

0  24

0  18

0  18

0  6

0  6
1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

5

13

4

WimuBQRNlG 0 0 0 0 0/0 0/3 0 0

Carr

Smith

40 9 29 2 39/40 14/20 0 321

29 14 14 1 24/28 16/28 0 246

6.9 16 2
67,325

14.5 49t

8.3 34

27.4 71

11.3 19

10.0 14

3

0

TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs 190

Rushing ....

Passing ....

Penalty ....

3rd Down: Maoe/Ah
3rd Down Pct...,

4th Down: Maoe/Ah
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

TotalNet Yards 3950

.54

.121

.15

.NA

.NA

.NA

.NA

Avg. Per Game 329.2  335.6

OPP,

.205

.117

...81

....7

...NA.NA

..NA

..na

.NA

.NA

.4027

Total Plays ...

Avg. Per Play.

Net Yards Rushing 1134 2200

.NA.NA

.NA .NA

 94.5

EAGLES

Avg. Per Game

2

0

0

Eagles 177 2957

Opponents 139 1984

16.7 71 29

14.3 86t 14
Eagles

Opp.
NO, YDS
9  124

6  48

4  67

3  50

3  34

2  4

Bednarik 2 0

INTS

Burroughs

Weber

Freeman

Baughan

jOHNSON
Carr

Brookshier 1 14

AVG LONG TD

46 013,8

13 08.0

48 016.8

18 0

33 0

16.7

11.3

4  02.0

0  0

14 0

0.0

14.0

Walston: (N.21G) (21G.27G) (N. N.27G) ()

(N.386) (21G,32N,11G) (22G.10G) (17B.12G)

(15G) (32G,396) 0 (23G)

Wittenborn,S.F.-Phi.;() ()()(){)

(33N,45N,19N0)()()()nO()

Opponents: (N,36G,15G) (31G,45G) (18G.12G)

(N,33G) (N.12G,23G,44G) (42N) (N, N,18G,17G)

(26G,36N,45N,46N) (35G,316,15G) (N) ()

(38N.37N)
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing ....

Avg. Per Game

,183.3 Eagles

Opponents

30 341 114 48 0

20 277 13.9 37 1.449.351

Pro Bowl Selections: LB Maxie Baughan, LB

Chuck Bednarik, C6 Tom Brookshier, T Marion

Campbell, WR Tommy McDonald, E Pete

Retzlaff, QB Norman Van Brocklin, E/K Bobby
Walston

.2816 1827

234.7  152.3

Sacked/Yards Lost na/141 na/157
Gross Yards 2957 1984

Att./Completions 331/177  283/139
Completion Pct 53.5 ..49.1

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 60/43.1 48/43.6

.30.20

Net Punting Avg.

Penalties/Yards 57/544  54/597

na/na na/na

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

.24/10 31/15
 29.40

Rushing .9 ,14

Passing .29 .14

Returns .2

PUNTING YDS AVG IB !N LG B
Van Brocklin 60 2585 43.1 na na 70 0

Eagles

Opponents 48 2094 43.6 na na 62 0

60 2585 43.1 na na 70 0

PUNT RETURNS RET fC YDS ̂  LG ID
16 NA 65 4.1 15 0

10 NA 47 4.7 12 0Brown

1  NA 5 5.0 5 0Jackson
1  NA 2 2.0 2 0

Dean

McDonald

28 NA 119 4.3 15 0

34 NA 166 4.9 24 0

Eagles

Opponents

Score By Periods Q1 ^ ̂ Q4 QI PTS
Eagles

Opponents

51 78 44 148 0 321

74 62 53 57 0 246

Passing An Cmp Yw Cmp% Yd/At TO TO%
Van Brocklin 284 153 2471 53.9 8.70 24 8.5

44 24 486 54.5 11,05 5 11.4jURGENSEN
3  0 0 0.0 0,00 0 0.0Barnes

iNT 1nt% Long Sacks Rating

17 6.0 64t na/96 86.5

1  2.3 71 na/45 122.0

2  66.7 0 0/0 Q.O

71 NA/141 87.9331 177 2957 53.5

283 139 1984 49.1

8.93 29 8.8 20 6.0

7.01 14 4.9 30 10.6 86t na/157 49.1

Eagles

Opponents

SV4 Ph i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . com
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ̂
Record; 10-4, 2nd in Eastern
Head Coach: Nick Skorich

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

135 471 3.5 33 5Peaks

50 338 6.8 47 1Brown

66 321 4,9 44 2Dean

92 309 3.4 43 1Barnes

20 27 1.4 14 0Jorgensen

7  24 3.4Sapp 1

2  9 4.5 7 0Hill

KICKOFF RETURNS NQ, ^ ̂ LG TO
29 811 28.0105T 1Brown

21 462 22.0 34 0Dean

29 14.5 17 0

11 11.0 11 0

Peaks

Cross

2

1

DATE SCORE OPPONENT

S-17 W 27-20 Cleveuno

S-24 W 14-7 Washingto

0-01 L 27-30

0-08 W 21-16

0-15 W 20-7

0-22 W 43-7

0-29 W 27-24

N-05 W 16-14

N-12 L 21-38

N-19 L 24-45

N-26 W 35-13 Dalus

D-03 W 35-24 AT Pittsbur

D-10 L 24-28

D-17 W 27-24

PLAYOFF BOWL (at Miami)

1-06 L 10-38 Detroit

n

St. Louis

Pittsburgh

at St. Louis

AT Dallas

AT Washington

Chicago

AT NY Giants

AT Cleveland

60,671

50,108

59,399

60,671

20,262

25,000

31,066

60,671

62,800

68,399

60,127

21,653

60,671

44,231

Eagles

Opponents

53 1313 24.8105T 1

58 1224 21.1 9lT 1

SCORING TO RUPARI m re SFTS

Walston 2 0 2 0 43/45 14/25 0 97
McDonald 13 0 13 0 0 78

Retzlaff 8 0 8 0

Brown

Lucas

Peaks

Barnes

Dean

Sapp

5  1 2 2

5  0 5 0

5  5 0 0

4  1 3 0

3  2 1 0

1 1 0 0

0  30

0  30

0  30

0 24

0  18

0  6

Retzlaff 1 8.0 0

Eagles 373 1507

Opponents 474 2007

4.0 47 10

4.2 54T 12

RECEIVING NO, YDS
64 1144

50 769

McDonald

Retzlaff

34 569Walston

32 472Peaks

21 335Dean

15 194Barnes

14 264Brown

AVG LONG TO

17.9 66 13

15.4 61t

Lucas

gh

NY Giants

AT Detroit

16.7 68 2

48 0

16.0 60t 1

14.8

12.9 59T 3

65 2

18 5

46 10 34 2 43/45 14/25 0 361

38 12 23 3 36/38 11/24 0 297

Eagles
25,612

18.9 0pp.
67 8.4

Walston: (226,18G,12N) () {19G.16G, N) ()

(19G, 42G) (20G,26N) {N,13G,33G) (B. N.12G)

(42N.43N) (346) () (31N) (26G,45N,44N)

(216,106)

Opponents: (206,216) (N.35N) (276) (49N,23G)

(N) (54N) (46N,48N,52G) (B, N) (116) (54N,17G)

(426,326) (366) (23N,33B) (496,41N)

Sapp J 11TEAMSTATISTIG

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down PcT...

4th Down: Made/Ah
4th Down Pct. ..

Possession Avg. ..

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg, Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg, Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost ....
Gross Yards

Att./Completions 429/241

EAGLES

.252

.,78

.158

.16

.na

.NA

.NA

.NA

.NA

.5112

...365.1

 NA

.NA

....1507

.107.6

.373

.3605

.257.5

.na/219

Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg

Penalties/Yards ....

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

QPP,
Eagles 241 3824

Opponents 224 3183

15.9 69 34

14.2 84T 23
  267

.116

.145
INTS

Burroughs

Cross

Bednarik

Brookshier

Carr

Baughan

Taseff LG

Weber

Nocera

NO. YDS

7  90

2  36

2  33

2  20

2  20

1  22

1  15

1  15

AVG LONG TO

42 012.9

36 018.0

33 016.5

20 0

20 0

22 0

15 0

10.0

10.0

22.0

15.0

15 015.0

J ^

.6

.NA

.NA

.NA
Pro BowlSeleqions: LB Maxie Baughan, HB

Ted Dean, WR Tommy McDonald, E/K Bobby

Walston (QB Sonny Jurgensen and T j. D.
Smith also selected but did not play because

OF injury)

. .NA

.NA

.4927

.

.351.9

.NA
0 3  OO

 NA

..2007

.143,4

WHAT WAS THE
PLAYOFF BOWL?

Eagles

Opponents

17 239 14.1 42 0

26 294 11.3 65t 1

.474
PUNTING Na YDS M IB IN LG B

55 2403 43.7 NA NA 64 0Hill
Following the 1961 and 1966 sea

sons, the Eagles participated In

the Playoff Bowl. If case you

never heard of the Playoff Bowl,

here’s the scoop. From 1960-

1969, the National Football

League took each conference’s

runner-up and matched them up

in a consolation game at the

Orange Bowl in Miami. The

Eagles, by the way, lost both of

their Playoff Bowl appearances

(28-10 to Detroit in 1962 and 20-

14 to Baltimore in 1967).

.2920

.208,6
Eagles

Opponents 64 2675 41.8 na na 69 1

55 2403 43.7 na na 64 0
 na/263

 3824 3183

.383/224 PUNT RETURNS RET K YDS M LG ID
18 na 140 7.8 28 0

8 NA 125 15.6 66t 1
7  NA

5  NA

1  NA

Dean

Brown

Cross

Taseff LG

Baughan

77 11.0 21 0

39 7.8 23 0

11 11.0 11 0

.56.2 .58.5

.26 .17

.55/43.7 64/41.8

....na/na na/na

..42/500  62/684

....25/14  27/16 Eagles

Opponents

34 na 353 10.4 66t 1

30 NA 235 7£ 73T 1.46 ...38

.10 ..12

.34 ..23

.2 ....3

Score By Periods Q1 02 03 04 OT PTS

94 89 92 86 0 361

61 72 78 86 0 297

Eagles

Opponents

Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO Int Int% Long Sacks RatingPassing

lURGENSEN

An Cmp

416 235 3723 56.5 8.95 32 7.7 24 5.8 69 na/211

12 6 101 50.0 8.42 2 16.7 2 16.7 23 na/8 78.8

0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 na/O 39.61  0

429 241 3824 56.2 8.91 34 7.9 26 6.1 69 NA/219 87.2

383 224 3183 58.5 8.31 23 6.0 17 4.4 84T na/263 87.0

Hill

Peaks

Eagles

Opponents

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c o m szs
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record: 3-10-1, 7th in Eastern
Head Coach: Nick Skorich

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ TD
30 831 27.7 99t 1Brown

24 482 20.1 34 0Cassaoy LG

14 249 17.8 34 0Cassady TM

6  136 22.7 40 0Douglas

4  83 20.8 28 0Dean

9  3.0 7 0Baughan 3

2  72 36.0 37 0Cross

5  2.5 5 0WOULFE 1

RUSHING NO, YDS AVG ID
545 4.0 61t 5

447 3.3 48 3

53 2.3 17 2

44 2.6 30 2

40 10.0 22 1

13 13.0 13 0

7  1.8 6  0

6  6.0 6  0

6  6.0 6  0

Brown

Peaks

137

137DATE W/L SCORE

S-16 L 21-27

5-23 L 13-29

S-30 W 35-7

0-06 L 7-13

0-14 L 19-41

0-21 L 21-27

0-28 L 21-31

N-04 T 14-14

N-11 L 0-49

N-18 L 14-19

N-25 W 28-14

D-02 W 37-14

D-09 L 17-26

D-16 L 35-45

OPPONENT
Sapp 23St. Louis

NY Giants

Cleveland

AT Pittsburgh

AT Oalus

Washington

at Minnesota

at Cleveland

Green Bay

AT NY Giants

Dallas

atWashington

Pittsburgh

AT St. Louis

60,671

60,671

60,671

23,164

18,645

60.671

30,071

63,848

60,671

62,705

58,070

32,229

60,671

14,989

lURGENSEN 17
Hill 4

R.Smith

Douglas 4

1

Cassady LG 1

Cassady TM 1 Eagles

Opponents

61 1385 22.7 99r 1

56 1459 26.1 lOlT 1Eagles 324

Opponents 526

1155 3.6 61t 13

2126 4.0 39 23

SCORING TD RU PA RI
13 5 6 2Brown

re spre
0  78

0  60

0  0 0 0 36/38 4/15 0 48
3  3 0 0 0  18

3  0 3 0 0  18

RECEIVING NO,
McDonald 58

Brown

Peaks

Retzlaff 30

52

39

Lucas

Cassady LG 14

19

Cassady TM 14

YDS m LONG TD

1146 19.8 60T 10

849 16.3 82t 6

McDonald 10 0 10 0

Walston

Peaks

Retzlaff

Cassady LG 2 0 2 0

CassadyTM2 0 2 0

lURGENSEN 2 2 0 0
2  2 0 0Sapp

1 0 1 0

1 1 0 0

1 0 1 0

WitteNBORNO 0 0 0 0/0 2/4 0 6

0  12

0  12

0  12

0  12

Budd 0  6

0  6

0  6

Hill

Lucas

38 13 23 2 36/38 6/19 0 282Eagles

43 23 16 4 41/43 19/37 0 3560pp.

347 8.9 27 0

584 19.5

236 12.4

188 13.4

188 13.4

84 3

24 1

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES QPP; 47T 2

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing 146

.235

.76

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att na na

..275

..128

.129

,13 .18

3rd Down PcT.,

4th Down: Made/Att na na

.na .NA

4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg.

Total Net Yards 4540

.NA

Avg. Per Game..

Total Puys

Avg. Per Play...

Net Yards Rushing 1155 2126

.NA.NA

. .NA

,5046

.324.3 .360.4

.na .na

.na .na

Avg. Per Game.....

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sackeo/Yards Lost na/247 na/103

 82.5 151.9

 324  526

.3385 ,2920

.241.8 .208.6

Gross Yards 3632 3023

An./CoMPLETiONS 428/228  363/198
Completion Pct

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg

Penalties/Yards

Fumbles/Bau Lost 25/13

.53.3

.31

.64/42.9

Touchdowns

Rushing ....

Passing ....

Returns ....

47t 2

Sapp 6 34 013.3

Budd

Walston

R.Smith

5 130 26.0

43 10.8

29 29.0

49t 1

4 16 0

1 0

Eagles 228 3632

Opponents 198 3023

15.9 84 23

15.3 77T 16

INTS NO, M M long TD
7  96 13.7 28 0

5  46 9.2 22 0

4  72 18.0 39 0

3  59 19.7 25 0

0.7 2 0

7.0 12 0

0.0 0 0

1  0 0.0 0 0

Walston: (N) (N, N, N,18G,29G) () () {36G, 9G)

0 (34N,47N) (26N.41N) () () (32N,35N,16N) ()

Burroughs

Cross

SCOTTi

Carr

McClellan 3 2

Harrison 2 14

Baughan 1 0

Nocera

00
WlHENBORN: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(B,27G) (45N,18G)0

Opponents: (N, N) (48G,27G,16G) {42N,47N)

(14G,10G,46N,14B) (406,50N,116) (N,28G, 9G)

(47N,42G,14N,33N) (11B,41N,45N) (25N)

(43N,28G, 20G,37G,26G) (34N)(N)

(21G,46G,28G,29G) (42G)

Eagles 26

Opponents 31

39 0

555 17.9 IOOt 2

289 11.1

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ IB IN LG B
64 2747 42.9 na na 80 0Hill

Pro BowlSeleqions: HBTim Brown, WR

Tommy McDonald 54.5
Eagles

Opponents 42 1603 38.2 1

64 2747 42.9 NA na 80 0

0 65 0
.26

.

.na/na

.58/619  48/479

.42/38.2

....na/na
PUNT RETURNS REI FC YDS AVG LG TO

7  49 6.1 13 0Cassady LG

Cassady TM

Brown

McDonald

.22/13
2  2.0 2 0

6  1 81 13.5 38 0

5  1

1  4

8  1.6 6 0

.43.38

.13 .23

.23 .16
CROSS

R.Smith

1  3 2  2.0 2 0

2  2.0 2 0

0  0.0 0 0

.2 .4
1  0

lONAS .0 1_
Score By Periods Q1 02 03 04 OT PTS

83 69 66 64 0 282

65 164 54 73 0 356

Eagles

Opponents

Eagles

Opponents

14 11 95 6.8 38 0

24 18 174 7.3 60 0

M Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% !nt 1nt% Long Sacks Rating

Jurgensen 366 196 3261 53.6 8.9’l 22 6.0 26 7.1 84 na/212 74.3

Passing

61 31 361 50.8 5,92 0 0.0 5 8.2 37 na/35 34.9

1  1 10 100.0 10.00 I 100.0 0 0.0 lOT NA/0 147.9

428 228 3632 53.3 8.49 23 5.4 31 7.2 84 NA/247 69.6

363 198 3023 54.5 8.33 16 4.4 26 7.2 77T na/103 67.1

Hill

McDonald

Eagles

Opponents

S7E P h i l a d e l p h i a E a g l e s . c om
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ̂
Record; 2-10-2, 7th in Eastern
Head Coach: Nick Skorich

RUSHING NO,
Brown 192

Dean

Peaks

Jorgensen 13
Guglielmi LG 4

GuglielmiTM 1

Dudley

SappTM

WOODESHICK 5

79

64

11

YDS m LONG ID
841 4.4 34 6

268 3.4 26 0

212 3.3 26 1

38 2.9 13 1

20 0

20 0

6  0

9  0

23 5.8

20 20.0

21 1.9

21 2.6

11 0

6  0

18 3.6

±

KICKOFF RETURNS NQ, ^ ̂ W TD
33 945 28.6 IOOt 1

16 425 26.6 79 0

Brown

DeanDATE ML SCORE
S-15 T 21-21

S-22 L 24-28

S-29 L 14-37

0-06 W 24-21

0-13 W 37-24

0-20 L 7-37

0-27 L 7-16

N-03 L 17-23

N-10 L 14-42

N-17 L 20-27

N-24 L 10-13

D-01 T 20-20

D-08 L 14-38

D-15 L 13-34

Henson

SappTM

WoODESHlCK

R.Smith

Caffey

OPPONENT ML
3Pittsburgh

St. Louis

NY Giants

Dallas

AT Washington

at Cleveland

at Chicago

Cleveland

AT NY Giants

at Dallas

Washington

AT PinSBURGH

at St. Louis

Minnesota

21 7.0 10 0

40 13.3 23 0

72 24.0 31 0

18 9.0 9 0

6  6,0 6 0

58.205

60,671

60,671

60,671

49,219

75,174

48,514

60,671

62,936

23,694

60,671

16,721

15,979

57,403

3

3

2

1

Eagles

Opponents

61 1527 25.0 IOOt 1

31 727 23.5 65 0
Hill

Eagles 376 1438

Opponents 466 1985
SCORING ID RU PA El P^
Brown 11 6 4 1

Clark

McDonald 8 0 8 0

3.8 34

4.3 70t

re S PTS

0  66

0  0 0 0 29/32 7/15 0 50
0 48

17

RECEIVING NO, M WG LONG TO
Retzlaff 57 895 15.7 46 4

McDonald 41 731 17.8 75t

Brown 36 487 13.5 80t 4

Peaks 22 167 7.6 23 1

Goodwin 15 215 14.3 35t 4

Dean 14 108 7.7 20 0

R.Smith 5 63 12.6 16 1
Dudley

WOODESHICK 1 -3 -3.0 -3 0

1 8.0 0

SappTM 1 -5 -5.0 -5 0

Eagles 193 2666 13.8 80r 22

Opponents 211 3106 14.7 78r 28

Goodwin 4 0 4 0

Retzlaff 4 0 4 0

Peaks

Caffey

2  1 1 0

1 0 0 1

0 24

0  24

lURGENSEN 1 1 0 0
R.Smith 1 0 1 0

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES

Total First Downs 203

Rushing

Passing .114

Penalty .11

3rd Down: Maoe/Att
3rd Down Pct na ...

.NA

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct na

.na

Possession Avg  NA

Total Net Yards .3852

Avg. Per Game .275.1

Total Plays 783  870

OPP,
.266

.78 .125

.131

 10

.NA

.NA

.NA

.NA

NA

.4821

.344.4

Avg. Per Play 4.9
Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

.1438

,102.7

Total Rushes .376.

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game 172.4  202.6

.5.5

.1985

 141.8

.466

.2414 2836

Sacked/Yaros Lost 27/252  29/270
Gross Yards

Att./Completions 380/193  375/211

.2666 .3106

Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 69/43.1 57/39.1

.50.8 .56.3

.31 .15

Net Punting Avg na/na na/na

Penalties/Yards 53/558  54/598

Fumbles/Bau Lost 30/16  23/15
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

.32

.22

.2

Eagles 32 8 22 2 29/32 7/15 0 242

47 17 28 2 42/46 19/31 0 381Opp.

F^ 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5^
1/2 3/5 0/5 3/3 0/0

1/2 3/5 0/5 3/3 0/0
NA naNA NA

Clark

Eagles

Opponents
iNrs
Burroughs

Lloyd

Cross

Caffey

Carr

Sconi

Baughan

McClellan

Ramsey

Na YDS

4  36

3  30

m LONG

9.0 21

10.0 14

IB
0

Clark: () (28G) () (28B.12G.29N) (35N.42G) ()

0 (36N,226) 0 (39N) (45G.16N) (23G.40G)

(39B) (34N)

Opponents: (386,50G,50N, N,17G) (24B,32N)

{12G) 0 (34G) (43G) (45G.41N,44N.46N)

(9G.22G,34G,45N, 30N) () (56N,33G,27G)

(37G.22G) (10G,43N,24G) (23G, 47N) (43G.39G)

Sacks: Eagles 29.0, Opponents 27.0

0

2 6  3.0 3 0

1  87

1  25

1  17

1  9

1  0

87.0 87T

25.0 15

17.0 17

9.0 9

0.0 0

Q.Q 0

1

0

0

0

0

1 0 0
Eagles

Opponents
15 210 14.0 87T 1

31 516 16.6 75 1 Pro BowlSeleqions: LB Maxie Baughan, HB

Tim Brown, E Pete Retzlaff

PUNTING Na YDS ̂  TO IN B
69 2972 43.1 na na 62 0Hill

69 2972 43.1 na na 62 0Eagles

Opponents 57 2228 39.1 na na 61 0

PUNT RETURNS RCT K YDS AVG LG TO

16 5 152 9.5 22 0

74 7.4 26 0

Brown

Dean 10
...47

,.17
Eagles

Opponents
26 9 226 8.7 26 0

34 13 451 13.3 83 0
.28

...2

Score By Periods ^ ̂ QI PIS
32 86 69 55 0 242

43 152 78 108 0 381

Eagles

Opponents

Mr Cmp Yds Cwip% Yd/At TO TO% ]nt ]nt% Long Sacks Rming

186 91 1213 48.9 6.52 10 5.4 17 9.1 80t 9/104 49.9

184 99 1413 53.8 7.68 11 6.0 13 7.1 75t 13/111 69.4

24 7 118 29.2 4.92 0 0.0 3 12.5 32 11/94 8.0

7  2 29 28,6 4.14 0 0.0 0 0.0 19 4/27 44.3

3  1 11 33.3 3.67 1 33.3 1 33.3 11t 0/0 45.1
0  0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 1/10 0.0

380 193 2666 50.8 7.02 22 5.8 31 8.2 80r 27/252 58.9

375 211 3106 56.3 8.28 28 7.5 15 4.0 78r 29/270 91.7

Passing

Hill

jURGENSEN
Guglielmi LG

Guglielmi TM

Brown

Dudley

Eagles

Opponents

P h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . com B77



Philadelphi

PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record: 6-8, T-3rd in Eastern
Head Coach; )oe Kuharich

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG LG 12
30 692 23.1 51 0T.Brown

13 352 27.1 49 0Lang

7  167 23.9 37 0Gill

3  104 34.7 43 0Matson

38 19.0 20 0

0  0.0 0 0

12 12.0 12 0

0  0.0 0 0

Gros

Morgan

Guss

Thompson

2

2

1

1

RUSHING NO, YDS ^ long To
154 748 4.9 59t 2

96 404 4.2 63 4

90 356 4.0 36 5

180 4.9 13 2

134 8.4 29 1

Gros

Matson

T.Brown

WOOOESHICK 37

CONCANNON 16

Snead 16 19 2

20 0

14 0

 g_

MS
S-13 W 38-7

S-20 L 24-28

S-27 L 20-28

0-04 W 21-7

0-11 L 20-35

0-18 W 23-17

0-25 W 34-10

N-01 L 10-21

L  10-20

N-15 W 17-14

N-22 L 13-38

N-29 L 24-38

D-06 W 24-14

D-13 L 34-36

0PF>0NENT

NY Giants

San Francisco

Cleveland

PinSBURGH

AT Washington

AT NY Giants

at Pittsburgh

Washington

AT LA Rams

at Dallas

St. Louis

at Cleveland

Dallas

at St. Louis

60,671

57,353

60,671

59,354

49,219

62,978

38,393

60,671

53,994

55,972

60,671

79,289

60,671

24,636

 59 3.7

12 37 3.1

27 3.4

1  -23 -23.0

Lang

Hill

Eagles

Opponents

59 1365 23.1 51 0

55 1319 24.0 47 0
Goodwin

Eagles 430 1922

Opponents 445 1746

4.5 63

3.9 75

16

15
re S PTS

0 0 0 0 36/37 16/26 0 84
0 60

0 48

0  30

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

  0 6

38 16 19 3 36/37 16/26 0 312

40 15 18 7 40/40 11/26 0 313

8  0 8 0

5  4 1 0

2  2 0 0

2  2 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 1 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 1 0

1 0 0 1

SCORING ID W PA RT m
Baker

T.Brown 10 5 5 0

Retzlaff

Matson

Goodwin 3 0 3 0

Gros

Snead

Woooeshick2 2 0 0

CONCANNON 1 1 0 0

Cross

Mack

Morgan

POAGE

SCARPATI

RECEIVING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

51 855 16.8 44

37 479 12.9 42t 1

29 234

Retzlaff

POAGE

Gros 29 0

Goodwin

Matson

T.Brown

Mack

Lang

335 323 14.6 44t

14.2 32

16.3 87t

21.1 53t

11.5 23

14.5 29

17 242 1

15 244 5TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP.
169 1Total First Downs

Rushing

.243 ..234
6  69 0.93.100

0Gill 58.126 .128Pass
Smith

Woodeshick 4

Crabb

4

1

 35 12 0Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Ah
3rd Down Pct

4th Down: Made/Ah
4th Down Pct na na

.17 .13

.NA  NA

.NA.NA

,NA .NA

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays 862

.NA

 4400

Avg. Per Play

NetYaros Rushing 1922

.5.1

137.3  124.7

.NA

 4317

....314.3  308.4

.1746

Avg. Per Game,

Total Rushes 430

Net Yards Passing 2478

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost 35/268 47/379

.445

.2571

.177.0 .183.6

Gross Yards 2746 2950

An./COMPLETIONS 397/199  406/202
Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg....

Penalties/Yards 42/450  71/748

49,8.50.1

.18 ,17

.73/41.7 80/40.5

....na/na na/na

Fumbles/Ball Lost 33/22  27/12
Touchdowns

Rushing ...

Passing ...

Returns...

12 3.0

14 14.0 14

0

0

199 2746 13.8 87t 19

66t 18

Eagles

Opponents 202 2950 14.6 Eagles

0pp.
INTS

Ramsey

Cross

Lloyd

SCARPATI

Burroughs 2

Glass

NO,
5

1

 YDS ^ LONG TD
M9 20-29 30-39 4049 5^

5/5 2/5 1/1 8/14 0/1

5/5 2/5 1/1 8/14 0/1

 31 6.2 17 0

3  109 36.3 94t 1

3  68 22.7 27 0

3  41 13.7 24t 1

5  2.5 3  0

 18 18.0 J8 0

Baker

Eagles

Opponents 3/6 3/4 4/6 1/9 0/1

Baker: (24B,47N,30G) (26B,47G,57N) (12G,42G)

(21N) 0 (45G,10G,46G) (14G,47G) (26G)

(47B,40G) (43G) (21G, 96) (42N,146,49N,48N)

{42N,48G)0

Opponents: (39N) () () (42N) (UN) (42G,43N)

(13G) (34B,46N) (126,276) (47N,16N.48N)

(29G,18B.42N,48B,42N) (29N,37G)()

(35G,37G,27G,32G,53N.19G)

Sacks: Eagles 47.0, Opponents 35.0

Eagles

Opponents

17 272 16.0 94t 2

18 273 15.2 64 3

PUNTING NO, YK ̂  TB |N LG B
49 2073 42.3 NA NA 61 1

24 968 40.3 NA NA 56 0

73 3041 41.7 NA na 61 1

Baker

Hill

EAGL£S

Opponents 80 3237 40.5 na na 63 0

PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ LG IQ
T.Brown 10 6 96 9.6 53 0

Pro BowLSELEaiONS: K Sam Baker, LB Maxie

Baughan, DB Irv Cross, T Floyd Peters, E Pete

Retzlaff, CjiMRiNGO6  5 61 10.2 29 0

7  26 4.3 8 0

2  0 10 5.0 9 0

0  0.0 0 01  1

2  2.0 2 01  0

0  0.0 0 01  0

Gill 38 40
Lang

Matson

Glass

Hultz

Mack

SCARPATI

.16 .15

.19 .18

.7.3

Score By Periods Q1 02 03 Q4 OT PTS
61 79 64 108 0 312

83 72 89 69 0 313

Eagles

Opponents

1  1 6 6.0 6 0

Eagles

Opponents

28 20 201 7.2 53 0

35 18 333 9.5 68 0

Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% !h[ !nt% Long Sacks Rating

4.9 12 4.2 87t 20/160 69,66.73 14

4  4.5 38t 8/61 71,3

1  4.3 38 7/47 92.52  8.7

1  50.0 0 0/0 0.0

0  0.0 0 0/0 39,6

397 199 2746 50.1 6.92 19 4.8 18 4.5 87t 35/268 69.7

406 202 2950 49-8 7.27 18 4.4 17 4.2 66t 47/379 71.2

^ Cmp
283 138 1906 48.8

49 641 55.7 7.28 3 3.4

23 12 199 52.2 8.65

2  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0

1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0,0

Passing

Snead

Hill

CONCANNON

T. Brown

Gros

Eagles

Opponents

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . comS7S
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 5-9, T-5th in Eastern
Head Coach: Joe Kuharich

RUSHING Na YDS m WNG ID
861 5.4 54t 6

479 3.3 33 7

145 5.2 14 0

104 11.6 38 0

103 4.7 22 2

81 3.4 20 3

25 2.5 8t 1

20 2.9 7  2

6  6.0 6  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS WG LG TO
26 683 26.3 70 0Nelson

25 662 26.5 74 0Cross

3  46 15.3 22 0T.Brown

3  36 12.0 14 0Lang

0  0.0 0 0Gill 1

3  3.0 3 0Morgan 1

T.Brown 158

Gros 145

WOODESHICK 28

CONCANNON 9

Matson 22

Snead 24

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-19 W 34-27 St. Louis

S-26 L 14-16 NY Giants

0-03 L 17-35 Cleveland

0-10 W 35-24 AT Dallas

0-17 L 27-35 at NY Giant

0-24 L 14-20

0-31 L 21-23

N-07 L 34-38

N-14 W 21-14

N-21 L 24-34

N-28 W 28-24

D-05 L 19-21

D-12 W 47-13

D-19 L 28-35

54.260

57,154

60,759

56,249

62,815

56,515

50,301

72,807

60,444

60,238

28,706

54,714

22,002

56,718

s

PinSBURGH

AT Washington

at Cleveland

Washington

AT Baltimore

AT St. Louis

Dallas

ATPinSBURGH

Detroit

Wells
Lang 10

1 8.0 8  0
K.Hill

SCARPATI

7
Eagles

Opponents
60 1438 24.0 74 0

58 1531 264 88 01
Eagles 404

Opponents 419

1824 4.5 54t

3.8 35

21

1582 11
SCORING TO RU W RI PAT re S FTS

0  0 0 0 38/40 9/23 0 65
0  60

0  54

0  54

0 30

0  18

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  0 0 0 7/7 1/2 0 10

9  6 3 0

9  7 2 0

5  0 5 0

3  2 1 0

3  3 0 0

2  2 0 0

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

Baker

Retzlaff 10 0 10 0

T.Brown

Gros

Poage

Matson

RECEIVING NO, YDS
Retzlaff 66 1190

T.Brown 50 682

Poage

Gros

Goodwin 18 252

31 612

29 271

Glass

WOODESHICK 6

20115

Crabb

Lang

Matson

2 41

302

2 29

AVG LONG TO

18.0 78 10

13.6 45t

19.7 63t

3

5

9.3 37 2

14.0 35 1
Snead

K.HILL

Tarasovic 2 0 0 2

Lloyd

Baughan 1 0 0 1

Goodwin 1 0 1 0

Lang

Nettles

Shann

1 1 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

TEAMSTATISTIG EAGLES

Total First Downs 267 243

OPP.

Rushing ..

Passing ..

Penalty .,

3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down Pct

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct na

.94

 149

.24

.na

.NA

POSSEJ

Total Net Yards 5012

A'

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3188

.358.0

.871 

.1824

.130.3

.404

Avg. Per Game

Sackeo/Yards Lost
Gross Yards

Att./Completions 434/223  393/215

.100

.129

 14

,na

.NA

.NA.NA

.NA

.4418

.315.6

849

..5.8  5.2

.1582

  113.0

.419

.2836

....227.7  202.6

.33/254  37/287
.3442 .3123

Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg

Penalties/Yards ....

Fumbles/Ball Lost 21/10 32/11

.51.4 .54.7

.26 .25

...56/42,2.

 na/na na/na

....61/686  66/653

.54/41,8

Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

13.4 41 0

14.3 60 0

20.5 27 0

15.0 24 0

14.5

27 27.0

21 21.0

20 1

Gill 27 0

F.Hill 1 21 0

Eagles 223

Opponents 215

3442 15.4 78

14.5 89t

22

3123 28
Eagles 48 21 22 5 45/47 10/25 0 363

47 11 28 8 44/47 11/26 0 3590pp.INFS NO, YDS AVG TO
Ramsey

Nettles

SCARPATI

Cross

Lloyd

Nelson

Meyers

Tarasovic

Baughan

Hultz

Morgan

6 74 12.3 24 0
1-19 20-29 30-39 4049 50f

NA NA NA na na
3  84 28.0 56t 1

Baker

Lloyd
3 4 1.3 3 0

0/0 0/0 0/0 1/1 0/0
NA NA NA

3 1 0.3 1 0
Eagles

Opponents 2/3 5/9 2/6 2/8 0/0

NA
2  35

2  23

2  12

17.5 21 0

11.5 16 0

6.0 10 0
Baker: (28G,23G,50N) (43N,258) () () (46N)

(21B, 54N) (46N) (12G,27N,39G) () (42N.37G)

(37N.23B) (33G.19G, N, 276,378,20G.19B) () ()

Lloyd: ()()(42G)(31B)()()()()()()()()()

1 40 40.0

33 33.0

40t 1

1 33t 1
61 6.0 6 0

1 1 1.0 1 0
Eagles

Opponents 26 476 18.3

25 313 12.5 56t 3

82t 6
Opponents: (22G.20G} (41N.246,20G,11G)

(49N) (42N,356) {30N,40N,29B) (27N) (28G)

(42N.49G) (36N) (38N,46G.13G) (36G) (19B.41N)

0 (22N.37N.29B)

Sacks: Eagles 37.0, Opponents 33.0

PUNTING NO, YDS avg TO ]N LG B
Baker

K.Hill

Eagles

Opponents 54 2257 41.8 na na 72 0

37 1551 41.9 NA na 60 0

19 813 42.8 NA NA 55 0

56 2364 42.2 NA NA 60 0
.48 .47 Pro Bowl Seleqions: LB Maxie Baughan, T

Bob Brown, HB Tim Brown, DB Irv Cross, E

Pete Retzlaff, C )im Ringo, QB Norman Snead

,21 11

,22 .28
PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS m LG TO

14 4 79 5.6 16 0Cross

4  6 13 3.3 7 0T.Brown

2  2 28 14.0 14 0Gill

1  1 63 63.0 63t 1Shann

21 13 183 8.7 63t 1Eagles

37 9 263 7.1 47 0Opponents

.5

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 ̂  Q4 OT PTO
107 81 91 84 0 363

96 102 75 86 0 359

Eagles

Opponents

Att ^ Yds Cmp% Yd/^ TO TO% ]nt Int% Long Sacks Rating
288 150 2346 52.1 8.15 15 5.2 13 78 26/191 78.0
113 60 857 53.1 7.58 5 4.4 10 8.8 50 4/21 55.8
29 12 176 41.4 6.07 1 3.4 3 10.3 34 3/42 33.8
2  1 63 50,0 31.50 1 50.0 0 0.0 63t 0/0 135.4
1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6
1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6

Passing

Snead

K.Hill

Concannon

Gros

T. Brown

Poage

434 223 3442 51.4 7.93 22 5.1 26 6.0 78 33/254 69.9

393 215 3123 54.7 7.95 28 7.1 25 6.4 89r 37/287 78.0

4.5

Eagles

Opponents
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record; 9-5, T-2nd in Eastern
Head Coach: Joe Kuharich

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, ^ ̂ LG TO
26 544 20.9 31 0Matson

20 562 28.1 93t 2T,Brown

4  58 14.5 17 0W.Brown

4  132 33.0 58 0Martin

2  10 5.0 10 0Medved

2  34 17.0 18 0Nelson

2  33 16.5 19 0Whittingham

1  17 17.0 17 0Beisler

1  0 0.0 0 0Hawkins

1  16 16.0 16 0Jackson
1  13 13.0 13 0Lince

RUSHING NO,
T.Brown 161

Gros

WOODESHICK 85

Lang

CONCANNON 25

Matson 29

Snead 15

Baker

F.Hill

K.Hill

102

52

1

1

7

YDS m LONG TO

548 3.4 24 3

396 3.9 26 7

330 3.9 21 4

239 4.6 39 1

195 7.8 29 2

101 3.5 28 1

17 132 2.1

15 015 15.0

5  05  5.0

2  0●2 -3

DATE W/L SCOR.E OPPONENT
S-11 L 13-16
S-18 W 23-10
S-25 W 35-17
0-02 L 10-41
0-09 L 7-56
0-16 W 31-14
0-23 W 31-3
0-30 L 13-27
N-06 W 24-23
N-13 L 7-27
N-20 W 35-34 AT San Francisco 31.993

AIL
AT St. Louis
Atlanta
NY Giants
St. Louis
at Dallas
at Pittsburgh
at NY Giants
Washington
Dalus
AT Cleveland

39,066
54,049
60,177
59,305
69,372
28,233
63.018
60,652
60,658
77,968

D-04 W 27-23 Pihsburgh
D-11 W 33-21 Cleveland
D-18 W 37-28 AT Washington 50,405

54,275
58,074

PLAYOFF BOWL {at Miami)
L  14-20 Baltimore

Eagles 478 1859
Opponents 390 1693

3.9 39 19
64 1419 22.2 93t 2
65 1330 20.5 56 0

4.3 13 Eagles
Opponents

RECEIVING Na YDS ^ LONG TO
40 653 16.3Retzlaff 40 6
33 371 11.2T.Brown 39 3
29 304 10.5F.Hill 36 0
18 214 11.9Gros 48 2
16 212 13.3Goodwin 30 1
14 143 10.2Hawkins 23 0
12 107 8.9Lang 24 0

SCORING TO RU PA RT PW
Baker
Gros
T.Brown
Retzlaff 6 0 6 0
WoodeshickS 4 1 0
Concannon 2 2 0 0
Matson
Goodwin 1 0 1 0

1 1 0 0
1 0 0 1
1 0 0 1
1 0 0 1
1 1 0 0

9  7 2 0
8  3 3 2

2  1 1 0

Lang
Martin
Nelson
Nettles
Snead

FG s pro
0 0 0 0 38/39 18/25 0 92

0  54
0 48
0  36
0  30
0  12
0  12
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
  0 6

39 19 14 6 38/39 18/25 0 326
40 13 23 4 40/40 20/30 0 340

Woodeshick 10 118
Matson
Concannon 1

6

58.088

OPP,TEAMSTATISTIG
Total First Downs 231

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down Pct
4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg
Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game 268.5  312.1

...249
.112 90
 104 .139
 15 20
 NA .NA

.NA.NA
.NA

.NA.NA
.NA NA

.3759 4370

 870

EAGLES

Total Plays .891

11.8 44t 1
 30 5.0

7  7,^

11 1
7  0

Wells 1 0 0 1

Eagles 179 2159
Opponents 226 2964

12.1 48 14
13.1 58 23

NO, YDS m LONG TO
22.8 32 0
19.0 34t 1
15.3 24 0
47.0 47 0

[NTS
SCARPATI
Nehles
Lloyd
Martin
Wells
Morgan
Nelson
Ramsey
Whihingham 1

3

1
1

182
 57

3  46
1  47

Eagles
Opp.

M9 20^ 3009 4^ 5^
  4/4 2/2 8/8 3/7 1/4

Eagles 4/4 2/2 8/8 3/7 1/4
Baker

Opponents 5/6 7/8 5/9 3/7 0/0

Baker: (46N,23G.33G) (13G.41G.12G) ()
(52N.44N.32G)()(51G) (15G) (15G.37G)
(31G.49N) (52N) (49N, 58N) (35G.22G)
(37G.38G,42G,30G) (47G)
Opponents: (96,47G.27G) (12N,226) (32N.18G)
(44G,34G) (45N) (37N) (29G) (17G,28G)
(21G,14G,28N,42G)(22G,29G)
(30G,15G.43N.42N) (31N.376,32G. 35G)
(47N.33N) 0

F^08.0

Avg. Per Play
Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 35/259  34/287

.4.2 .... ....5,0
....1693

.132.8  120.9
.1859..

.478.... .390
..1900  2677
.135.7 .191.2

Gross Yards
Att./Completions 378/179 446/226

2964...2159...

Completion Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 65/39.8

.47.4
.22

Net Punting Avg.
Penalties/Yards 63/666

na/na

Fumbles/Ball Lost 32/17
Touchdowns

Rushing ...
Passing ...
Returns.,.

 5 5.0
1  0 0.0
1  0 0.0

0  0.0

5  0
0  0
0  0
0  0

Eagles
Opponents

20 345 17.3 47 1
22 380 17.3 91T 3

PUNTING NO, m. m IN LG B
42 1726 41.1 NA NA 63 0Baker
23 862 37.5 na na 51 0K.Hill
65 2588 39.8 na na 63 0Eagles.50,7

Opponents 60 2394 39.9 na ha 54 0.20
.60/39.9
..na/na
.63/703

PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS AVG LG TO
11 6 118 10.7 67t 1Martin Sacks: Eagles 34.0, Opponents 35.0

.30/15 Hawkins
W.Brown
Concannon
Scarpati
T.Brown
Nelson

9  2 47 5.2 38 0
5  4 -1 -.2 2 0
2  1
2  0
1  0
1  0

3  1.5 3 0
-8 -4.0 -3 0
0  0.0 0 0
3  3.0 3 0

Pro Bowl SELEaiONS: T Bob Brown, T Floyd
Peters

.39 .40
.13.19

.14 23

Score By Periods Q1 Q4 OT PTS
39 137 45 105 0 326
68 91 85 96 0 340

Eagles
Opponents

31 13 162 5.2 67t 1
31 15 300 9.7 86t 1

Eagles
Opponents

^ ^ Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TD% !nt 1nt% Long Sacks Rating
226 103 1275 45.6 5.64 3.5 11 4.9 48 25/190 55.1

97 53 571 54.6 5.89 5 5.2 7 7.2 30 6/42 59.3
51 21 262 41.2 5.14 1 2.0 4 7.8 44t 3/22 31.7

3  2 51 66.7 17.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 36 0/0 109.7
0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 1/5 39.61 0

Passing
Snead
K.Hill
Concannon
Lang
Gros

48 35/259 53.4
58 34/287 70.5

378 179 2159 47.4
446 226 2964 50.7

5.71 14 3.7 22 5.8
6.65 23 5.2 20 4.5

Eagles
Opponents

SBO P h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . com
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am^  PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 6-7-1, 2nd in Capitol
Head Coach: Joe Kuharich

RUSHING Na YDS ^ ID
WOODESHICK 155 670 4.3 41 6

101 336 3.3 21 2Ung

53 179 3.4 13t 1T.Brown

9  30 3.3 21 2Snead

1  17 17.0 17t 1Ballman

17 2.1Jones 6  0

JGoodwin 1  ̂1

KICKOFF RETURNS Na

T.Brown

Hawkins

Hughes

Wilson

Shann

13

10

7

7

6

M AVG LG ID
301 23,2 41 0

250 25.0 46 0

126 18.0 23 0

150 21.4 33 0

133 22.2 42 0

111 22.2 31 0

46 15.3 22 0

43 21.5 27 0

32 16.0 17 0

0  0.0 0 0

17 17.0 17 0

30 30.0 30 0

0  0.0 0 0

7  7.0 7 0

0  0.0 0 0

0  0.0 0 0

DATE W/L SCORE

S-17 W 35-24

S-24 L 6-38

0-01 W 34-24

0-08 W 38-7

0-15 L 27-28

0-22 L 14-48

0-29 W 21-14

N-05 L 24-31

N-12 L 17-33

N-19 W 48-21

N-26 L 7-44

D-03 T 35-35

D-10 L 17-38

D-17 W 28-24

OPPONENT AIL
60,709

60,755

60,335

53,868

San Francisco 60,825

Washington

Baltimore

Pittsburgh

at Atlanta

AT St. Louis 46,562

60,740

Reed 5

Lince

Ballman

Jones
Beisler

F.Brown

Gray

Kelley

Medved

Ramsey

Vasys

3
Eagles 328

Opponents 434

1250 3.8 41 12

45 16

2

1741 4.0 2Dallas

AT New Orleans 59,596
at LA Rams

New Orleans

at NY Giants

57,628

60,751

63,027

RECEIVING Na

Hawkins 59

Ballman 36

WOODESHICK 34

Ditka

Lang

T.Brown 22

26

Kelly

F.Hill

Goodwin 6

21

9

Jones
Wilson

3

2

AVG LONG TD

87t 10

67t 6

43T 4

1265 21.4

524 14.6

391 11.5
AT Washington 50,451
AT Dallas 55.834

274

26 201

10.5 25 2

60,658
7.7 19 3

Cleveland
202 9.2

345 16.4

144 16.0

65 10.8

41 1
Eagles

Opponents

62 1246 20.1 46 0

59 1466 24.8 96t 2
59 4

57 0TEAMSTATISTIG

Total First Downs 239

EAGLES

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down; Made/Att
3rd Down Pct

4th Down; Made/Att
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

OPP,
SCORING ID RU PA HI m
Baker

Hawkins 10 0 10 0

WOOOESHICKlO 6 4 0

Ballman 7  1 6 0

23 0 re s pts
0 0 0 0 45/45 12/19 0 81

.286
32 10.7 23 0.69 .105
20 10.0 12 0 0  60

0  60

0 42

0  30

0  24

0  12

0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

.146 .161
Eagles 244 3463

Opponents 255 3382

14.2 87t

13.3 96

30 24 .20
29

5  2 3 0

4  0 4 0

2  1 1 0

2  0 2 0

2  2 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

.NA. .NA
Lang.NA .NA

INTS

Scarpati

Nehles

F.Brown

Medved

Martin

Kelley

Wells

Hultz

Shann

Peters

Lloyd

Morgan

Na YDS m 1^ ID
99 24.8 67T 1

Kelly

T.Brown

Ditka

Snead

Hultz

Nettles

Scarpati

.na .NA

.NA .na
4 52 13.0 34 0 NA NA

....4344 4972

...310.3  355.1

 822 .937

29 14,5

23 11.5

2 17 0

2 23 0

2 4.0 0

18 18,0

17 17.0

16 16.0

18 01.5.3  5.3
45 12 30 3 45/45 12/19 0 351

52 16 29 7 52/52 15/32 0 409

1 17 0 Eagles.1250. .1741
1 16t 1 Opp..89.3 .124.4
1 8.0 0Total Rushes 328 434

Net Yards Passing 3094 .3231

Avg. Per Game,

Sacked/Yards Lost 49/369  23/151

.221.0 .230.8

Gross Yards .3463 .3382

F^ M9 20-29 30-39 40-49 5^
2/2 2/3 7/9 1/4 0/1

2/2 2/3 7/9 1/4 0/1

31 3.0 3 0
Baker1 1.01 1 0
Eagus

Opponents 4/8 4/7 4/9 2/6 1/2
1 .0 M 0 0

Eagles

Opponents

21 274 13.0 67T 2

24 429 17.9 69r 3
Att./Completions 445/244  480/255
Completion Pct. .54.8 .53.1

Baker: () (9G.35G) (36G.35G) (46N,45N,34G)

(54N, 32G.336) () (37B) (41G) (37B. 9G)

(21G,376)()(45N) (25G) (27B)

Opponents: (15N,37N.19B.25B.30G) (37N,52G)

{52N, 43N.24G) (36N) (45N) (32G,476) (9B)

(33N,12G) (21G, 12G,27G,31G) (20N)

(17G,15G,40G) (47N,29N,36N) (19N,22G)

(41N,32G)

Sacks: Eagles 23.0, Opponents 49.0

PUNTING NO, YDS AVG S !N IG B
61 2335 38,3 NA NA 53 1

Had Intercepted ..

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg

Penalties/Yards

Fumbles/Ball Lost 22/16

,24

.61/38.3

Touchdowns

Rushing ....

Passing ....

Returns ....

 21
Baker

 50/38.8

....na/na na/na

..77/830  67/715

 28/14

Eagles

Opponents 50 1941 38.8 na na 53 1

61 2335 38.3 ha na 53 1

PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ JG TO
20 4 128 6.4 30 0Martin

3  0 11 3.7 11 0Hughes

3  2 17 5.7Shann

0  0.0 0 0Lince

8 0

1  0

0  0.0 0 0Reed 1  0

2  2.0 2 0

0  0.0 0 0

1  2Scarpati

Medved

.45 .52

.12 16

.30, .29

.3 .7
Pro BowlSeleqions: T Floyd Peters, CJim
Ringo

Score By Periods Q1 ^ Q3 Q4 OT PTO
82 120 66 83 0 351

71 141 96 101 0 409

Eagles

Opponents Eagles

Opponents

29 9 158 5.4 30 0

33 14 130 3.9 26 0

^  Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Jnt Jnt% Long Sacks Rating

434 240 3399 55.3 7.83 29 6.7 24 5.5 87t 48/351 80.0

7  2 33 28.6 4.71 1 14.3 0 0.0 18 0/0 86.3

5  33.3 1.67 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 1/18 42.43  1

1  1 26 100.0 26.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 26 0/0 118.8

445 244 3463 54.8 7.78 30 6.7 24 5.4 87t 49/369 80.2

480 255 3382 53.1 7.05 29 6.0 21 44 96 23/151 77.6

Passing

Snead

K.Hill

Dial

Lang

Eagles

Opponents

P h i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . c om SSI
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VPHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record; 2-12, 4th in Capitol
Head Coach: Joe Kuharich

RUSHING Na M ̂  LONG JD
54t 3WOODESHICK 217 947

17 069 235 3.4Lang

21 0

30 0

40 117 2.9

1  30 30.0

PiNOER

Ballman

9  09  27 3.0Snead

10 0

6  0

11 0

1  0

22 24 1.1

21 2.6

9  4.5

1  ̂

4.4

jONES

CONIAR
Huarte

K.HillTM

2

1

KICKOFF RETURNS Na YDS M LG m
28 677 24.2 98t 1Haymond

12 254 21.2 46 0Hawkins

11 308 28.0 69 0Nelson

6  94 15.7 23 0Mallory

2  20 10.0 11 0Rossovich

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-15 L 13-30 AT Green Bay

S-22 L 25-34 NY Giants

Dallas

AT Washington

at Dallas

Chicago

AT Pittsburgh

N-03 L 17-45 St. Louis

S-29 L 13-45

0-06 L 14-17

0-13 L 14-34

0-20 L 16-29

0-27 L 3-6

N-10 L 10-16 Washington

N-17 L 6-7 at NY Giants

N-24 L 13-47 atCleveuno

N-28 W 12-0 at Detroit

D-08 W 29-17 New Orleans

D-15 L 17-24 Minnesota

50,861

60,858

60,858

50,816

72,083

60,858

26.908

59,208

59,133

62,896

62,338

47.909

57,128

54,530

Graham 8.0 8  01

jONES 1  18 18.0 18 0

Eagles

Opponents

61 1379 22.6 98t 1

45 1030 22.9 75 0

Eagles 369 1411

Opponents 515 2141

3.8 54T

M  la

3

SCORING IDRU PART PAT

0  0 0 0 17/21 19/30 0 74
5  0 5 0

4  0 4 0

3  0 3 0

FG S HIS
Baker

0  30Hawkins

Ballman

F.Hill

0  24

0  18

18

RECEIVING NO, YDS AVG LONG TD
Hawkins 42 707 16.8 92t 5

WoODESHiCK 36 328 9.1 55 0

F.Hill

Ballman 30 341 11.4 55t

30 370 12.3 31t 3

Lang

Binder

Ditka

Jones
Hughes

Mallory

Baker

17 147 8.6

166 10.4

25 1

16 48 0

18 2

48 0

18 0

13 111 8.5

87 17.4

39 13.0

58 58.0

5

3

1 58t 1

1 J  0

Woodeshick3 3 0 0

Ditka

Haymond 2 0 0 2

Lang

2  0 2 0

1 0 1 0

0  18

0  12

0  12

TEAM STATISTIC EAGLES OPP,
1 0 1 0

0  0 0 0

0  6

0  6Total First Downs
Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Ah
3rd Down Pct

4th Down: Maoe/Ah na

.197

.78

.100

.19

.NA

 NA

4th Down Pct

Possession Avg.

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays ...

Avg. Per Play

  256 Mallory

Cqniar

_3 3,0.

1  2_.128

21 3 16 2 17/21 19/30 1 202

40 18 20 2 39/39 24/35 0 351

Eagles.111

Opp..17

.NA
M9 20-29 30-39 4Q-49 SOf

7/8 4/5 7/12 1/5 0/0

7/8 4/5 7/12 1/5 0/0

Eagles

Opponents 182 2557 14.0

194 2357 12.1 92t 16

87 20
 NA

Baker,na
Eagles

Opponents 8/8 10/11 5/7 1/7 0/2
 na ● NA

INIS
Nelson

Scarpati

Ramsey

Wells

Beisler

Haymond

Medved

Peters

NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

3  7 2.3

2  22 11.0

2  0 0.0

2  0 0.0

1  12 12.0

1  10 10.0

1  0 0.0

1  0 0.0

7  0

17 0

0  0

0  0

12 0

10 0

0  0

0  0

,3561 .4514
Baker: (27G.17G) () (23G.13G) (45N) (47N)

(306.37G. 44G) (47N,44N,38N,38G) (39N.12G)

(32N,20N,37G) (33N,19G,19G) (34N,18G,25G)

(36G,18G,326,35G) (18N) (25G)

Opponents: (17G.22G.35G) (20G.30G) (26G)

(24G) (35N,26G,21G) (39G.31G.28G,15G,14G)

(22N.40B, 34G.15G) (51N.47G) (47N,15G,25G,

9G) (47N.47N) (34N,28G.26G) () (49N.10G)

(48N,51N,17G)

.254.4 .322.4

 775

 4.6

Net Yards Rushing 1411

Avg. Per Game..,.

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game....

Sacked/Yards Lost 26/207  21/184

,863

.5.2

.2141

,100.8 .152.9

.369 .515

.2150  2373

.169.5.153.6

Gross Yards

An./COMPLETIONS 380/194  327/182

.2357 .2557

Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted 29

.51.1

Punts/Average 60/41.3 55/38.9

.55.7
.13

Net Punting Avg ...na/na

Penalties/Yards ....

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns ...

Rushing

.63/666

.19/13
..21

.3

Passing .16

Returns .2

Eagles 13

Opponents 29

51 3.9 17 0

14.1 96t 2

Sacks: Eagles 21.0, Opponents 26.0PUNTING NO, YK ̂  TB !N LG B
Baker

Duncan

Eagles

Opponents 55 2141 38.9 na na 60 0

55 2248 40.9 NA NA 57 0

5  228 45.6 NA NA 55 0

60 2476 41.3 na na 57 0

USUAL STARTERS

LE Tim Rossovich

LT Floyd Peters (5)

Frank Molden (5)

WR Gary Ballman

LT Une Howell

LG Dick Hart
na/na

.75/828
RT GaryPehigrewPUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ̂  LG TO

15 6 201 13.4 54T 1Haymond

5  1 17 3.4 7 0Scarpati

4  3 46 11.5 28 0Mallory

0  0.0 0 0Hawkins 0  1

C  GeneCeppetelli

Mark Nordquist RE Mel Tom
LLB Ron Medved (5)

MLB Dave Lloyd

RLB Harold Wells

RG

RT Bob Brown

TE Fred Hill (8)

Mike Ditka (5)

.18/7
.40

WR Ben Hawkins

QB Norm Snead
RB TomWoodeshick LS NateRamsey

FB Israel Ung (6)
Cyril PiNDER (5)

LCB Al Nelson

RCB Alvin Haymon

RS Joe Scarpati

.18

 20

.2
Eagles

Opponents

24 11 264 11.0 54t 1

33 11 270 8.2 43 0 d
Score By Periods Q1 Q2 ̂  Q4 QI PR

27 71 32 72 0 202

62 98 92 99 0 351

Eagles

Opponents

Passing An Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/M TO TO% M M Long Rating

291 152 1655 52.2 5.69 11 3.8 21 7.2 55t 20/154 51.8
71 33 531 46.5 7.48 3 4.2 4/36 50.9

7  no 46.7 7.33 1 6.7 2/17 54.2
3  50.0 1.50 0 0.0 0  0.0 3 0/0 56.3
58 100.0 58.00 1 100.0 0  0.0 58t 0/0 158.3

Snead

K.HillTM

Huarte

Scarpati

Baker

Pro Bowl Seleqions: K Sam Baker, T Bob

Brown, RB Tom Woodeshick

380 194 2357 51.1 6.20 16 4.2 29 7.6 92t 26/207 52.7

327 182 2557 55.7 7.82 20 6.1 13 4.0 87 21/184 84.9

6  8.5 92t

2  13.315

2  1

1  1

Eagles

Opponents

BBB P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . com
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ̂
Record: 4-9-1, 4th in Capitol
Head Coach: Jerry Williams

RUSHING m m LONG ]D
WOODESHICK 186 831 4.5 21 4

Keyes 121 361 3.0 28 3

PiNDER 60 309 5.2 50 1

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, M ̂  LG ID
21 467 22.2 42 0

19 370 19.5 35 0

9  200 22.2 34 0Keyes

5  97 19.4 24 0Lawrence

4  56 14.0 19 0Binder

3  63 21.0 27 0Nelson

5  2.5 5 0

Bradley

Blye

Graham 1

DATE Wl SCORE
5-21 L 20-27

S-28 W 41-27

0-05 L 7-38

0-13 L 20-24

0-19 L 14-49

0-26 W 13-10

N-02 W 23-20

N-09 T 28-28

N-16 L 17-23

N-23 W 34-30

N-30 L 17-26

D-07 L 29-34

D-14 L 3-27

D-21 L 13-14

OPPONENT

25 3.1

3  16 5.3

2  10 5.0

4  7 1.8

1  5 5.0

2  0.3

1  0 0.0

1  -3 -3.0

11 0

6  0

6  0

4  0

5  0

5t 2

0  0

 0

Cleveund

Pittsburgh

Dallas

AT Baltimore

at Dallas

New Orleans

AT NY Giants

60.658

60,658

60.658

56,864

71,509

60.658

62,912

Blye

Mira

Jackson
Wilson

Bradley

Snead

Jones
Hawkins

Eagles

Opponents

63 1258 20.0 42 0

51 1043 20.5 54 0

AT Washington 50,502
LA Rams 60,658 SCORING ID RU PA El W

Baker

lACKSON
Hawkins 8 0 8 0

Woodeshick4 4 0 0

Keyes

Ballman

Snead

Bradley

3  3 0 0

2  0 2 0

2  2 0 0

1 0 0 1

FG S PR

0 0 0 0 31/31 16/30 0 79
9  0 9 0 0  54

AT St. Louis 45,512

AT New Orleans 72,805

Washington 60,658

60.658

at San Francisco 25,391

Atlanta

Eagles 395

Opponents 467

1563 4.0 50

4.1 53T

10

1909 15

0  24

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

RECEIVING NO,

Jackson 65
Hawkins 43

Ballman 31

Keyes

WOODESHICK 22

29

Binder 12

YDS AVG LONG TD

1116 17.2 65T 9

1 0 1 0

1 1 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

0 0 0 0

761 17.7 58

492 15.9

276 9.5

80t 2

35 0EAGLES

Total First Downs 231  268

TEAM STATISTICS OPP,

Rushing S3

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down PcT

.132

16

.NA

,NA

4th Down: Maoe/Ah
4th Down Pct. ..

Possession Avg. „

TotalNetYards ..

Avg. Per Game...

Total Plays

.NA

.NA.

.NA.

.4345

.310.4

.882

Avg. Per Play .4,9

NetYards Rushing .1563

Avg. Per Game .111.6

Total Rushes .395

Hill177 8.0 15 0
...  Ill Binder

Ramsey

Scarpati

77 6.4

64 10.7

29 9.7

-6 -3.0

20 20.0

10 10.0

_6 ^

20 0
,136 Hill 6 23 1
21 Hughes 3 15 0

Tom i  2.NA Blye 2 1 0
33 10 20 3 31/31 16/30 1 279

44 15 23 6 44/44 23/37 0 377

EaglesNA Fred Brown 1

Lawrence 1

Wilson 1

20 0

10 0

6  0

0pp..NA

.NA
M9 20:29 30:39 ^ 5^
4/6 2/3 4/6 6/13 0/2

4/6 2/3 4/6 6/13 0/2

Opponents 7/9 6/7 5/9 5/9 0/3

Baker

Eagles

Baker: (19N,45N) (44N,35G,41G) (42B)

(24G,18G) (52N) (34N.47N,45N,12G.40G)

(45G,32G,38G) (28N) (44G) (50N,15G,406) (30G)

(39N,19G,47G) (20G) (19N, 46N.47N)

Opponents: (22G.37G) (36G.15G) (47N,14G)

(37N, 32B.20G) (53N.17N) {18N.22G) (406,33G) (

) (49N.42N, 19G.39G.166) (19G,46G.46G)

(27N,56N.37N,27G.40G.26G,17G)

(39N,126,436) (47N,286,306) (51N)

Sacks: Eagles 25.0, Opponents 29.0

F^.  NA Eagles

Opponents 243 3250 134

216 3022 14.0 80r 20

71t 23.4978

.355.6

.936 [NTS NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

4  54 13.5 34t 1

3  10 3.3 10 0

2  26 13.0 26t 1

2  22 11.0 14 0

1  56 56.0 56t 1

1  11 11.0 11 0

1  0 0.0 0  0

1  0 0.0 0  0

 5.3 Scarpati

Nelson

Ramsey

Lloyd

Bradley

Colman TM

Cross

Young

.1909

.136.4

.467

NetYards Passing

Avg. Per Game 198.7 .

.2782

Sackeo/Yards Lost 29/240 ..
Gross Yards

.3069

.219.2

...25/181
.3022 .3250

An./COMPLETIONS 458/216
Completion Pct. .47.2

.444/243 Eagles

Opponents

15 179 11.9 56t 3

28 343 12.3 38 3.54.7

Had Intercepted .28 ,15
PUNTING NO, YDS avg IB ]N LG B

74 2942 39.8 NA NA 60 0
4/39.8 69/40.9

.na/na na/na

,79/950

BradleyNet Punting Avg

Penalties/Yards 80/843

Fumbles/Ball Lost 18/11 31/14
Touchdowns

USUAL STARTERS
Eagles

Opponents 69 2819 40.9 na na 55 2

74 2942 39.8 NA NA 60 0
LE Tim Rossovich

LT Floyd Peters

RT Ernie Calloway (7)
Gary Pehigrew (6)

RE MelTom

LLB Tony Guillory (8)
Adrian Young (5)

MLB Dave Lloyd

RLB Ron Porter

LCB Al Nelson

WR Ben Hawkins

LT Lane Howell

L6 Dick Hart

C  Mike Evans

RG |imScaggs(7)
Don Chuy (6)

RT JoeCarollo
TE Gary Ballman

WR Harold lACKSON

....33  44
PUNT RETURNS M FC YDS AVG LG ]D

28 5 181 6.5 37 0Bradley

6  1.5 2 0Scarpati 4  1

2  2 26 13.0 18 0Lawrence

6  6.0 6 0Hawkins

0  0.0 0 0Hughes

1  2

1  0

Rushing ..

Passing ..

Returns ..

.10 ,15

 20

 3

 23

 6

Score By Periods ill ^ Q3 Q4 OT TO
Eagles

Opponents

43 90 61 85 0 279

87 77 114 99 0 377
Eagles

Opponents
36 10 219 6.1 37 0

21 24 93 4.4 30 0 QB Norm Snead
RB Tom WOODESHICK RCBIrv Cross

FB Leroy Keyes LS Nate Ramsey^ Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TD IQ% Ini Long Sacks Rating

379 190 2768 50.1 7.30 19 5.0 23 6.1 80T 21/170 65.7

76 25 240 32.9 3.16 1 1.3 5 6.6 35 8/70 19.6

2  I 14 50.0 7.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 14 0/0 72.9

1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6

458 216 3022 47.2 6.60 20 4.4 28 6.1 80T 29/240 58.0

444 243 3250 54.7 7.32 23 5.2 15 3.4 7lT 25/181 81.4

Passing
R5 jOE ScarpatiSnead

Mira

Keyes

Bradley Pro Bowl Selections: WR Harold Jackson, LB

Dave Lloyd, LB Tim RossovichEagles

Opponents

Ph i l ad e l p h i a E a g l e s . c om SB3
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 3-10-1, 5th in NFC East
Head Coach: Jerry Williams

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YM ^ LG 15
32 805 25.2 82 0Walik

10 187 18.7 27 0Nelson

8  120 15.0 30 0R.jONES
6  107 17.8 23 0Hayes

22 22.0 22 0

11 11.0 11 0

0  0.0 0 0

59 1252 21.2 82 0

Rossovich

Pettigrew

Hawkins

1

1

1

Eagles

50 1030 20.6 NA NAOpponents

RUSHING NO, YD_S
Finder 166 657

Boliggess 159 401

WOODESHICK 52 254

Watkins 32 96 3.0

m
3.9

2.5

4.9

H.Iones 13 44 3.4
Snead

Arrington

Bradley

Keyes

Hawkins

18 35

33

1 14

7

3

2

2

 im TD
 40t 2

 20t 2

 57t 2

11 1

16 0

16 31.9

15 18.0

14 014.0

5  0 3.5

4  0 1.5

^5 0

DATE ̂  SCORE
S-20 L 7-17

S-27 L 16-20

0-04 L 21-33

0-11 L 23-30

0-18 L 20-35

0-25 L 17-30

N-01 L 17-21

N-08 W 24-17

N-15 T 13-13

N-23 W 23-20

N-29 L 14-23

D-06 L 10-29

D-13 L 6-24

D-20 W 30-20

OPPONENT AH.

59,728

53,643

60,658

62,820

59,002

AT Green Bay (Mil) 48,022
AT Dallas

Miami

Atlanta

NY Giants

at St. Louis

AT Baltimore

at Washington

Pittsburgh

Dallas

at Chicago

Washington

at NY Giants

St. Louis

55,736

58,171

55,425

59,117

46,581

60,240

50.415

55,252

●5 -5.0 SCORING ID RU PA El PAI
Moseley
Jackson
Bouggess 4 2 2 0
Hawkins
Ballman
Snead
Finder
WOODESHICK 2 2 0 0

5  0 5 0

4 0 4 0
3  0 3 0
3  3 0 0
2  2 0 0

Arrington 1 1 0 0
Dirks 1 0 0 1

FG S FTS
0  0 0 0 25-28 14-25 0 67

0  30
0  24
0  24
0  18
0  18
0  12

Iackson 1
Eagles 450 1539
Opponents 457 2064

3.4 57T 11
4.5 16NA

RECEIVING NO,
Bouggess 50
Ballman 47
Jackson 41
Hawkins 30
Finder
Zabel
WOODESHICK 6

28

H .Jones 3

YDS m LONG TD
401 8.0 34 2
601 12.8
613 14.9
612 20.4
249 8.8

26 3
79t 5

0  12TEAM STATISTIC
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down PcT
4th Down: Made/Att ..
4th Down Pct na  na

EAGLES OPP,
.229 .213
 81

 126
 102

...95
.22 .16

.na.na
.NA .NA

.NA..NA

Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards 3990  3953

.NA.NA

282.4
.1019

 4.5  4.9
Net Yards Rushing 1539  2064

Avg. Per Game..
Total PuYs
Avg. Per Play ..

.285.0
.883

Avg. Per Game....
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game....

78T 4
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6

27 0

1 0 1 0
1 0 0 1
1 1 0 0
1 0 1 0

119 14.8 25 1
Hill28 4.7

12 12.0
10 3.3

6  2.0

_0 ^

10 0
Preese
Watkins
Zabel

012
Hill 3 9  1
Watkins
Walik

03 5
Eagles 29 11 16 2 25-28 14-25 0 241

36 16 16 4 NA 27-NANA 332
1 0  0

Opp.Eagles
Opponents 161 2176 13.5

218 2651 12.2 79r 16
na 16

Sacks: Eagles 34.0, Opponents 23.0

INTS
Nelson
Preece
Young
R.Jones
Hayes
Ramsey

NO, YDS AVG LONG TD
2  45 22.5 45 0
2  19 9.5 19 0
2  19 9.5 13 0
2  17 8.5 17 0

2  0
0  0

1  2 2.0
1  0 0.0

USUAL STARTERS
LE Ernie Calloway
LT Don Holtz
RT GaryPehigrew
RE I^elTom
LLB Adrian Young
MLB Tim Rossovich (8)

Dave Lloyd (5)
RLB Ron Porter
LCB Ray Jones
RCB Al Nelson
S  Nate Ramsey (9)
S  Steve Preece (8)

Ron Medved (6)

WR Ben Hawkins
LT Wade Key
LG Dick Hart
C  Mike Evans
RG JimScaggs
RT JoeCarollo
TE Gary Ballman (8)

Steve Zabel (6)
WR Harold Jackson
QB Norm Snead
RB Lee Bouggess
RB Cyril Finder (7)

Tom WOODESHICK (6)

.109.9 .147.4
.450 .457

.2451  1889
.175.1

Sacked/Yards Lost 23/200
Gross Yards
Att./Completions 410/218

,2651

Completion Pct..
Had Jntercepted

Punts/Average

.53.2
.23

.71/36.5.
Net Punting Avg .na
Penalties/Yards ....
Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

 73/779 

, 29
Rushing .11
Passing ,16
Returns .2

.134.9 Eagles
Opponents 23

10 102 10.2 45 0
na na na 34/287

.2176
...313/161 PUNTING NO, YDS avg TB [N LG B.51.4 Bradley

Moseley
61 2244 36.8 NA na 57 0
10 350 35.0 na na 56 0

,10
.61/39.4 Eagles

Opponents 61 2403 394 na na na na
71 2594 36.5 na na 57 0

.NA
90/991

 26/16  25/18
PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ LG TD

78 3.9 16 0
10 2 16 1.6

6  3.0 6 0

Walik
Hawkins
Hayes

20 8
8 0

2  0

.36

.16
Pro Bowl Seleqions: none,16

.4
Eagles
Opponents

32 10 100 3.1 16 0
22 NA 163 7.4 NA NA

Score By Periods 01 Cg 02 94 01 PTB
45 75 55 66 0 241
70 126 73 63 0 332

Eagles
Opponents

Yds Cm^ Yd/M TD TD% !nt ]nt% Long Sacks Rating
6.93 15 4.5 20 6.0 79t 21/181 66.1

73 37 328 50.7 4.49 1 1.4 3 4.1 23 2/19 50.5

Att ^

1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6
1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6

410 218 2651 53.2 647 16 3.9 23 5.6 79t 23/200 63.0

335 181 2323 42.2

313 161 2176 514 6.95 16 5.1 10 3.2 na 34/287 77.6

Passing
Snead
Arrington
Ballman
Bouggess
Eagles
Opponents

SB4 P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c o m



PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record: 6-7-1, 3rd in NFC East
Head Coach: Jerry Williams (3)
AND Ed Khayat (11)

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TP

94 351 3.7 39 0Bull

Bouggess 97 262 2.7 26 2

WOODESHICK 66 188 2.8 19 0

A.Davis 47 163 3.5 21 1

WATKI^S 35 2.8 11 1

Baker

Jackson
Bailey

Liske

Arrington 5 23 4.6 11 0

49 2.917 13 0

18 05  41 8.2

23 41 7 1

13 29 1.9 9 1

Hawkins 4 2.0 10 0

Zabel ●5 01 ■5.0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG W TO
13 358 27.5 51 0Nelson
14 369 26.4 52 0Walik
12 299 24.9 45 0Thrower

2  37 28.5 21 0Pettigrew
2  48 24.0 28 0Jackson
2  44 22.0 25 0A,Davis
2  28 14.0 21 0Harris

0  0.0 0 0Kramer
0  0.0 0 0Zabel

1

1

DATE W/L SCORE
S-19 L 14-37
S-26 L 7-42
0-03 L 3-31
0-10 L 0-13
0-17 L 10-34
0-24 W 23-7
0-31 W 17-16
N-07 T 7-7
N-14 L 7-20

W 37-20
N-28 L 13-20
N-21

D-05 W 23-20
D-12 W 19-7
D-19 W 41-28

OPPONENT AITi
AT Cincinnati
Dallas
San Francisco
Minnesota
at Oakland
NY Giants
Denver
AT Washington
AT Dallas
AT St. Louis
Washington
AT Detroit
St. Louis
AT NY Giants

65,358
65,358
65.358
54.615
65,358
65,358
53,041
60,178
48,658
65.358
54,418
65,358
62,774

Eagles
Opponents

49 1183 24.1 52 0
48 1103 22.9103T 1

SCORING TO RU PA RT M FG S PTS
Dempsey 0 0 0 0 13-14 12-17 0 49
Hawkins 5 0 4 1 0  30
Feller 0 0 0 0 10-10 6-20 0 28
Bouggess 3 2 1 0 0  18
Jackson 3 0 3 0 0  18
Nelson 2 0 0 2 0  12
Zabel 2 0 2 0 0  12
Bailey 1 1 0 0 0  6
Bull 1 0 1 0 0  6
A.Davis 1 1 0 0 0  6
Hobbs 1 0 0 1 0  6
Kramer 1 0 1 0 0  6
Liske 1 1 0 0 0  6
S.Smith 1 0 0 1 0  6
Watkins 1 1 0 0 0  6
Woodeshick 1 0 1 0 0  6

Eagles 407 1248
Opponents 450 1962

3.1 39 6
4.3 68t 16

RECEIVING NO,
Jackson 47
Hawkins 37
Bouggess 24
Carmichael 20
Ballman 13
A.Davis 11

YDS AVG LONG TO
716 15.2 69t 3
650 17.6 65 4
170 7.1 27 1
288 14.4 50 0
238 18.3 57 0

46 4.2 12 0
75 8.3 15 1
92 13.1 35 0
55 7.9 24 0

17 1
10 0

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP.
Total First Downs .201 .251

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Maoe/Ah
3rd Down Pct
4th Down: Made/Ah
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg
Total Net Yards 3571

.65
.119

.17
.NA

.NA

.NA

.NA

.NA

Avg. Per Game 255.1
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

NetYards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

NetYards Passing
Avg. Per Game 165.9

.823

.1248
.89.1
.407

.2323

Sackeo/Yards Lost 26/229  32/311

104
129
..18
..na
.NA

.NA

.NA

.NA

...4622
.330.1

.889
.4.3 .5,2

,1962
.140.1

.450
.2660
.190.0

 2971
An./COMPLETIONS 534/282  407/220
Gross Yards .2552..

Completion Pct..
Had Intercepted

Bull 9
Hill 7
Bailey
Kramer
Watkins
Woodeshick
Baker
Zabel
Whalen

7
6  65 10.8
6 40 6.7

36 6.0
36 9.0

4  2.0
41 41.0

6 11 1
4 14 0

3t 2
41 0

Eagles 24 6 13 5 23-24 18-37 0 221
36 16 16 4 35-36 17-30 0 302

2
0pp.1

Eagles
Opponents 220 2971 13.5

200 2552 12.8 69r 13
90t 16 Sacks: Eagles 32.0, Opponents 26.0

INTS
Bradley
Keyes
Nelson
Rossovich
Hultz
Zabel

NO, YDS ^ LONG TO
11 248 22.5 51 0

6  31 5.2 17 0
2  63 31.5 44 1
1  24 24.0 24 0

4  01 4.0

USUAL STARTERS

WR Harold Jackson LDE Richard Harris
LOT Don Hultz
RDT ERNIEaLLOWAY(8)

Gary Pehigrew (6)

LT Wade Key
LG Harry Allison
C  Mike Evans
RG Mark Nordquist RDEMelTom

LLB Steve ZabelRT Steve Smith
1 4  4.0 0

TE Gary Ballman (6) MLB Tim Rossovich
HaroldO^michael(3) RLB Ron Porter
Kent Kramer (3) LCB Al Nelson

RCB Nate Ramsey
LS Leroy Keyes

WR Ben Hawkins
QB Pete Liske

Eagles
Opponents 20 359 12.9

22 374 17.0.54.1  51 1
46 1

.51.3
.20 22

Punts/Average 75/41.9 57/40.4
Net Punting Avg..
Penalties/Yards 81/838  94/908

 NA .. ...NA

Fumbles/Ball Lost 21/15 34/25
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

.24 ...36
.6 ..16

..16.13
.5 ....4

NO, YDS avg TO !H LG B
73 3063 42.0 NA NA 64 1

76 38.0 NA NA 45 02

PUNTING

rb Ron Bull (9)
RB Lee Bouggess (7)

Al Davis (6)
Tom Woodeshick (5)

McNeil
Bradley

RS Bill BradleyEagles
Opponents 57 2308 40.4 na na 57 1

75 3139 41.9 na na 64 1

PUNT RETURNS REI YDS AVG LG TO
18 11 118 6.6 33 0Bradley

5  4 50 10.0 50 0Walik
1  0 6 6.0 6 0Hawkins

Pro Bowl SELEaiONS: S Bill Bradley
Score By Periods Q1 ^ Q3 04 QI PTS

51 66 42 62 0 ^21Eagles
16 113 77 96 0 302Opponents

Eagus
Opponents

24 15 174 7.2 50 0
40 11 372 9.3 36 0

^  Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Jnt !nt% Long Sacks Rating
269 143 1957 53.2 7.28 11 4.1 15 5.6 69t 13/134 67.1

2  1.7 5 4.2 65 13/95 49.3118 55 576 46.6
0  0.0 0 0.0 151  1 15 100.0 15.00
0  0.0 0 0.0 44  100.0 4.00

0/0 118.8
0/0 83.31  1

0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6J  0

Passing
Liske
Arrington

20 5.1 69t 26/229 61.8
22 5.4 90t 32/311 68.1

Bull
Ward
A.Davis _
Eagles
Opponents

390 200 2552 51.3
407 220 2971 54.1

6.54 13 3.3
7.30 16 3.9

P h i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . c om BBS



PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 2-11-1, 5th in NFC East
Head Coach: Ed Khayat

KICKOFF RETURNS Na YDS AVG LG TO

25 728 29.1 78 0Nelson

21 466 22.2 35 0Walik

3  72 24.0 34 0Sullivan

3  61 20.3 23 0Gibbs

3  9 3.0 9 0Winfield

1  20 20.0 20 0Bradley

1  17 17.0 17 0Pehigrew

1  2 2.0 2 0Bailey

1  0 0.0 0 0Overmyer

RUSHING

)ames
Baker

Watkins

Reaves

Jackson
Bailey

Liske

Sullivan

Crowe

Arrington

Hawkins

NO. YDS AVG LONG TO

182 565 3.1 22 0

90 322 3.6 14 0

67 262 3.9 28 1

18 109 6.3 16 1

9  76 8.4 34 0

7  22 3.1 5 0

7  20 2.9 9 0

13 13 1.0 4 0

1  2 2.0 2 0

1  2 2.0 2 0

3  0 0.0 12 0

DATE Wi SCORE OPPONENT
S-17 L 6-28 AT Dallas

S-24 L 17-27 Cleveland

0-02 L 12-27 NY Giants

0-14 AT Washington 53,039
0-15 L 3-34 LA Rams

ML
58,850

65,720

65,720
0-08 L

65,720
0-22 W 21-20 AT Kansas C

0-29 L 3-21

N-05 T 6-6

N-12 W 18-17

N-19 L 7-28

N-26 L 10-62

D-03 L 7-23

D-10 L 12-21

D-17 L 23-24

ity 78,389

AT New Orleans 65,664
St. Louis

AT Houston

Dallas

at NY Giants

Washington

Chicago

AT St. Louis

65,720

34,175

65,720

62,586

65,720

65,720

34,827

Eagles

Opponents

59 1339 22.7 78 0

41 886 21.6 48 0

Eagles 398

Opponents 543

1393 3.5 34 2
re s proSCORING TO RU PA RT PM

Dempsey 0 0 0 0 11-12 20-35 0 71

Jackson
Carmichael 2 0 2 0

4 0 4 0

Hawkins

Kramer

James
Reaves

Walik

Watkins

Bunting

Coleman 0 0 0 0

1 0 1 0

1 0 1 0

1 0 1 0

1 1 0 0

1 0 1 0

1 1 0 0

0  0 0 0

2266 43 224.2

0  24RECEIVING Na YDS m LONG TO

1048 16.9 77 4

512 17.1 67 1

276 13,8 54 2

0  12Jackson 62
Hawkins 30

Carmichael 20

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs

Rushing 

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: MA0E/An....62/187  87/190

EAGLES OPP.

.201  268

.78 .137

.110 .117

.13 .14

3rd Down Pct 33.2  45.8

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game  247.4

.NA

.NA

 na

Total Plays 826

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game 147.9

.4.2

Sacked/Yards Lost 53/457
Gross Yards 2527

Att,/Completions 375/184  318/175

.NA

NA

na

.3463 .4738

.338.5

.878

.5.4

.2266.1393

.99.5  161.9

.398 .543

.2070 .2472

.176.6

.17/143
.2615

Completion Pct.,

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 63/40.3 54/40.5

.49.1 .55.0

.20 .19

Net Punting Avg..

Penalties/Yards 76/690

 na

Fumbles/Bau Lost 35/18
Touchdowns

Rushing ....

Passing ....

Returns..,.

James
Baker

Kramer

Ballman

Watkins

Bailey

Sullivan

Walik

20 156 7.8 35 1

16 114 7.1 14 0

11 17 16.0 29 1

9 183 20.3 043
1  26 -2 -0.3 4 0
1  232 6.4 9  05

12 2 10 0 11-12 20-35 2 145

43 22 20 1 42-43 16-25 2 352

Eagles4 17 4.3 7 0
Opp.1 15.0 15t 1

Eagles

Opponents 175 2615 14.9

184 2527 13.8 77 10

65 20 Sacks: Eagles 17.0, Opponents 53.0

INTS

Bradley

Ramsey

Porter

Keyes

Bunting

Allen

Absher

Na YDS ^ LONG TO
9  73 8.1 21 0

3  14 4.7 10 0

2  10 5.0 7  0

2  0 0.0 0  0

1  45 45.0 45 0

1  15 15.0 15 0

USUAL STARTERS

_7 0

LDE Richard Harris

LDT DonHultz

RDT Houston Antwine

RDE Mel Tom

LLB Ron Porter

MLB Chuck Allen (8)
Steve Zabel (6)

WR Harold Jackson

LT Wade Key

LG TomLuken(8)

jiM Skaggs (6)
C  Mike Evans

RG Mark Nordquist

RT Steve Smith

TE Kent Kramer (8) RLB Bob Creech
Gary Ballman (4) LCB Al Nelson

RCB Nate Ramsey

LS Leroy Keyes

RS Bill Bradley

WR Ben Hawkins

QB Pete Liske (7)

John Reaves (7)

1 7 7.0

Eagles

Opponents

19 158 17.6 33 0

18 319 17.7 7Dr 2

rb Ron James

RB Urry Watkins (8)

Tony Baker (6)

PUNTING Na YDS ^ TO IN LG B
56 2250 40.2 NA NA 60 0Bradley

7  290 41.4 NA NA 51 0McNeill
  na

Eagles

Opponents 54 2189 40.5 na na 67 2

63 2540 40.3 NA NA 60 0
.72/637

.29/8
.12 43

PUNT RETURNS REJ FC YDS ^ LG TO
22 7 155 7.0 60 0Bradley

4  1.3 10 0Walik 3  1

1  0 12 12.0 12 0Winfield

 8 8.0

27 8 179 6.6 60 0

Gibbs 8 0

Eagles

26 28 137 5.3 48 0Opponents

.2 .22

Pro Bowl Selections: S Bill Bradley, WR

Harold Jackson

.10 .20

.0

Score By Periods Q1 Q? Q2 PT PTS
46 56 16 27 0 145

60 108 100 84 0 352

Eagles

Opponents

^ Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Jnt !nt% L^ Sacks Rating

224 108 1508 48.2 6.73 7 3.1 12 5.4 77 38/322 58.4

138 71 973 51.5 7.05 3 2.2 7 5.1 67 11/107 60.4

13 5 46 38.5 3.54 0 0.0 1 7.7 16 4/28 16.8

375 184 2527 49.1 6.74 10 2.7 20 5.3 77 53/457 57.7

318 175 2615 55.0 8.22 20 6.3 19 6.0 65 17/143 78.3

Pass™

Reaves

Liske

Arrington

Eagles

Opponents
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 5-8-1, 3rd in NFC East
Head Coach: Mike McCormack

RUSHING Na YDS ^ LONG ID
Sullivan 217 968 4.5 37 4

Bulaich 106 436 4.1 20 1

Iames
Bailey

Carmichael 3 42 14.0 23 0

36 178 4.9

20 91 4.5

24 1

15 0

Bouggess 15 34 2.3 11 1

Young

Gabriel 12 10 0.8 5 1

24 6.0 17T 14

Oliver

Reaves

Bradley

1 6  6.0 6  0

3  0

0  g
2 2 1.0

1

KICKOFF RETURNS NO. YDS AVG LG ]D
16 413 25.8 36 0

12 280 23.3 32 0

11 264 24.0 53 0

10 236 23.6 28 0

9  189 21.0 25 0

24 12.0 19 0

18 9.0 18 0

2

2

17 17.0 17 0

63 1441 22.9 53 0

1

Eagles

55 1246 22.6 lOlT 1

James
Sullivan

Nelson

Davis

Alexander

Coleman

Bailey

Oliver

Opponents

DATE W/L SCORE

S-16 L 23-34

S-23 T 23-23

S-30 L 7-28

0-07 L 26-27

0-14 W 27-24

0-21 L 21-28

0-28 W 30-16

N-04 W 24-23

N-11 L 27-44

N-18 L 10-31

N-25 W 20-16

D-02 L 28-38

0-09 W 24-23

D-16 L 20-38

OPPONENT ATL

St. Louis

AT NY Giants

Washington

at Buffalo

at St. Louis

AT Minnesota

Dallas

New England

Atlanta

at Dallas

NY Giants

at San Francisco 51,155

NY Jets

AT Washington 49,484

61,103

62,289

64,147

72,364

44,400

47,478

63,300

65,070

63,114

59,375

63.086

34.621

.0 M
Eagles 417

Opponents 512

1791 4.3 37 9

54 22
SCORING TD RU PA RT PAT

Dempsey

Carmichael 9 0 9 0

Young

Sullivan

Bulaich

Zimmerman 3 0 3 0

Bailey

Bouggess 1 1 0 0

Gabriel

James
Outlaw

Wynn

7  1 6 0

5  4 1 0

4  1 3 0

1 0 1 0

1 1 0 0

1 1 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

FG S PR

0  0 0 0 34-34 24-40 0 1062423 4.7

0  54

0  42RECEIVING Na YDS AVG LONG TD

1116 16.6 73 9

854 15.5 80t 6

29 1

80t 3

30t 3

Carmichael 67

Young

Sullivan 50 322 6.4

55

Bulaich 42 403 9.6

Zimmerman 22 220 10.0

James
Bailey

Hawkins

Bouggess 4

17

10

Oliver

Davis

1

1

0  30

0  24

0  18

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

.0 6

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLIS OPP.

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: MAOE/An....90/217
3rd Down Pa.

4th Down: Made/Ah na

.267

.103

,147

.17

4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards ....

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

 286

.136 94 5.5 13 0
,135 80

6  114

8.0 19 1
.15 19.0 37 0

..71/178
.41.5  39.9

18 4.5

9  9.0

6  6^

6  0

9  0

6  0
Eagles 34 9 23 2 34-34 24-40 0 310

47 22 22 3 45-47 22-40 0 393
NA Opp.
NA Eagles

Opponents 219 2789 12.7

275 3236 11.8 80r 23

65t 22

.NA

.NA  NA
Sacks: Eaglis 21.0, Opponents 34.0.4798  5062

 361.2.342.1
INTS
Logan

Bradley

Outlaw

Zabel

Sodaski 1

2

WiRGOWSKI 1

NO, YDS m LONG TO
5  38 7.6 30 0

4  21 5.2 18 0

2  48 24.0 45t 1

 13 6.5 7  0

0  0.0

0  0,0

0  0

0  0

USUAL STARTERS.930.... .903

.5.1 .5.6 LDE DennisWirgowski (8)

Jerry Philbin (6)
LDT Gary Pehigrew

WR Don Zimmerman
..1791 2423

.127.9  172.7
LT Steve Smith

LG Wade Key (9)

Vern Winfield (5) RDT Richard Harris

C  Guy Morriss (9) RDE Will Wynn

Mike Evans (5) LLB Steve Zabel

.417 .512

Net Yards Passing 2998 2639

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost 34/238.. ..21/150
Gross Yards

Att./Completions 479/275  370/219

3236 .2789

Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted 13

.57.4 .59.2

.15

Punts/Average 64/40.8 49/39.9
Net Punting Avg,

Penalties/Yards

.214.1 .188.5

.NA .NA

.61/566 .73/692

MLB Marlin McKeever

RLB John Sodaski (9)

John Bunting (5)

Eagles

Opponents

15 120 8.0 45t 1

13 287 22.1 56 1 RG Mark Nordouist

rT Jerry SisEMORE
TE Charles Young

WR Harold Carmichael LCBJohnOutuw
RCB Joe Lavender
LS Randy Logan

R5 Bill Bradley

QB Roman Gabriel
RB Tom Sullivan

RB Norm Bulaich

PUNTING Na ^ ̂ TO !N LG B
46 1881 40.9 NA na 66 0McNeill

18 735 40.8 NA NA 61 0Bradley

Eagles

Opponents 49 1957 39.9 na ha 62 0

64 2616 40.8 NA KA 66 0

Fumbles/Ball Lost 41/15
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

.34

.9

.23

.2

,31/15
...47 PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS W6 Lfi TO

8  12 106 13.3 43 0Bradley

5  5 10 2.0 5 0Alexander

 0 0.0 4 0

15 17 116 7.7 43 0

Davis 2  g_
Eagles

35 16 376 10.7 57 0Opponents

Pro Bowl Seleqions: S Bill Bradley, WR

Harold Carmichael, QB Roman Gabriel, TE
Charles Young

..22

..22

....3

Score By Periods Q1 Cg Q4 OT PTO
55 77 103 75 0 310

90 121 61 121 0 393

Eagles

Opponents

An Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% ]nt 1nt% Long Sacks Rating

460 270 3219 58.7 7.00 23 5.0 12 2.6 80t 31/219 85.9
19 5 17 26.3 8.95 0 0.0 1 5.3 6 3/19 17.7

479 275 3236 57.4 6.76 23 4.8 13 2.7 80r 34/238 82.8

370 219 2789 59.2 7.54 22 5.9 15 4.1 65t 21/150 85.7

Passing

Gabriel

Reaves

Eagles

Opponents
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ̂
Record: 7-7, 4th in NFC East
Head Coach; Mike McCormack

RUSHING Na YDS

244 760

67 276

50 152

14 76

6  38

10 32

6  25

AVG LONG TD

3.1 28t 11

4.1 15 2

3.0 13 0

5.4 11 0

6.3 14 0

3.2 11 0

4.2 11 0

7  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, M AVG LG IP
16 412 25.8 44 0Marshall

14 339 24.2 52 0Jackson
12 238 19,8 29 0James
2  39 19.5 23 0Kramer

1  19 19.0 19 0Kirksey

1  14 14.0 14 0Bailey

1  1 1,0 1 0Chesson

1  0 0.0 0 0Zimmerman

Sullivan

lAMES
Bulaich

Gabriel

Young

Bailey

Boryla

Oliver

Reaves

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-15 L 3-7 at St. Louis

S-23 W 13-10

S-29 W 30-10

0-06 W 13-7

0-13 W 35-7

0-20 L 24-31

0-27 L 10-14

N-03 L 0-27

N-10 L 20-27

N-17 L 3-13 St. Louis

N-24 L 7-26 at Washington 54.395
D-01 W 36-14 Green Bay

40,322

64,088

64,205

36,124

64,801

43,586

Dallas

Baltimore

at San Diego

NY Giants

AT Dalus

AT New Orleans 64,257

AT Pittsburgh 47,996

Washington 65,947

61.982

42,030
D-08 W 20-7 at NY Giants

D-15 W 28-17 Detroit

7 19 2.7

1 8.0 0 Eagles

Opponents

48 1062 22.1 52 0

46 1030 224102T 17 J  04 i  0Jackson
Eagles 412 1389

Opponents 460 1797

3.3 28t

3.9 34

13

14
SCORING IP^PART PW FGSPT5

0  72

0 0 0 0 26-30 10-16 0 56

0 48

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

Sullivan 12 11 1 0

Dempsey

Carmichaels 0 8 0

Young

James
Lavender 2 0 0 2

Zimmerman 2 0 2 0

Dunstan

Wynn

3  0 3 0

2  2 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

RECEIVING NO, YDS
Young

Carmichael

Sullivan

James
Zimmerman 30 368

63 696

56 649

39 312

33 230

Bulaich

Bailey

Jackson
C.Smith

28 204

6  27

2  17

1  2B

m LONG IP
11.0 29 3

11.6 39

8.0 23 1

6.9 34 0

12.3 64t 2

7.2 26 0

4.5 15 0

9  08.5

28.0 28 0

46,889

57,157

TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs 244..

EAGLES

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att....82/201
3rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Att na

.79

.24

.40.8

4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards 3597

.NA

Avg. Per Game,

Total Plays ....

Avg. Per Play ,

NetYards Rushing 1385 1797

pPP,
 248

.105

.141 .129

 14

.76/202
.37.6

NA

.NA NA

.NA

 4270

.256.9  305.0

.917 .922

.4.6.3,9

Avg. Per Game.

Total Rushes 415

NetYards Passing

Avg, Per Game....

Sacked/Yards Lost 42/319  28/211

.128.3.98.9

...460

,2212 ,2473

 158.0 .176.6

Gross Yards 2531  2684

An./COMPLETIONS 461/258
Completion Pct 55.9

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 84/36.0.
Net Punting Avg

Penalties/Yards 76/722  86/722

.434/230
.52.9

.18.17

.73/39.0
.NA .NA

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

Eagles 31 13 14 4 26-30 10-16 0 242

26 14 9 3 25-26 12-25 0 217Opp.
Eagles 258 2531

Opponents 230 2684

9.8 64t

11.6 57

14

9
Sacks: Eagles 28.0, Opponents 42.0

INTS
Bergey

Bunting

Outlaw

Bradley

Zabel

Logan

Lavender

Patton

Halverson

NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

5  57 11.4 27 0

2  23 11.5 12 0

2  22 11.0 22 0

2  19 9.5 10 0

2  12 6.0 7 0

2  2 1.0 2 0

1  37 37.0 37t 1

1  4 4.0 4 0

1  0 0.0 0 0

USUAL STARTERS

Harold Carmichael LDE Will Wynn

LT Steve Smith

LG Wade Key

WR
LDT Bill Dunst

rdT Jerry Paho

an

n

RDEJoe JonesC  Guy Morriss

MarkNordouist LLB Steve Zabel
MLB Bill Bergey

RG

RT Jerry SisEMORE
TE Charles Young

WR Don Zimmerman

QB Roman Gabriel
RB Tom Sullivan

RB Norm Bulaich (8) RS Bill Bradley

Po James (5)

RLB John Bunting

LCB John Outlaw

RCB Joe Lavender

LS Randy Logan
Eagles

Opponents

18 176 9.8 37t 1

17 362 21.3 54 1

PUNTING

Kersey

Bradley

Na YDS ^ H IN LG B
82 2959 36.1 na na 59 0

67 33.5 NA na 35 02 Pro Bowl SELEaiONS: LB Bill Bergey, TE
Charles YoungEagles

Opponents 73 2851 39.0 na na 59 1

84 3026 36.0 NA NA 59 2

.32/12  36/16
.31 ...26

PUNT RETURNS RCT FC YK ̂  LG TO
22 5 248 11.3 22 0Bradley

0  72 9.0 21 0Marshall

7  1.8 11 0C.Smith 4  0

3  0 12 4.0 9 0Reeves

.13 ..14

.14 .9

.4 ....3

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 ̂  54 OT PTS
49 88 75 30 0 242Eagles

34 65 65 53 0 217Opponents

Eagles

Opponents
37 5 339 9.2 22 0

37 14 252 6.8 19 0

Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% ]nt !nt% Long Sacks RatingPassing ^ Cmp

338 193 1867 57.1 5.52 9 2.7 12 3,6 64T 35/259 66.8

102 60 580 58.8 5.69 5 4.9 3 2.9 29 4/39 78.9

20 5 84 25.0 4.20 0 0.0 2 10.0 29 3/21 5.0

460 258 2531 56.1 5.50 14 3.0 17 3.7 64t 42/319 66.5

434 230 2684 53.0 6.18 9 2.1 18 4.1 57 28/211 61.6

Gabriel

Boryla

Reaves

Eagles

Opponents
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 4-10, 5th in NFC East
Head Coach; Mike McCormack

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

Sullivan 173 632 3.7 28 0

McAlister 103 335 3.3 18 1

Malone 101 325 3.2 18 0

Iames
Smith

Gabriel 13 70 5.4 39 1

43 196 4.6

9  85 9.4

51 1

36 0

Boryla

Tarver

Carmichael 1 6 6.0 6 0

33 4.1 11 0

9  07  20 2,8

Young

S.Jones

2 1 0.5 3  0

-1 01 -l.Q

Eagles 461 1702 3.7 51 3

Opponents 529 2233 4.2 32 20

KICKOFF RETURNS NO. YK ^ LG ID
22 557 25.3 33 0

13 311 23.9 38 0

12 278 23.2 42 0

7  170 24.3 33 0

42 14.0 23 0

15 15.0 15 0

15 15.0 15 0

Marshall

James
McAlister

Morgan

Sullivan

Opperman

SiSEMORE

3

1

1

DATE W/L SCORE
5-21 L 14-23

5-28 L 13-15

0-05 W 26-10

0-12 L 16-24

0-19 L 20-31

0-26 L 17-20

N-03 L 3-42

N-09 L 23-24

N-16 W 13-10

N-23 L 17-27

N-30 W 27-17

D-07 L 0-31

D-14 L 10-25

D-21 W 26-3

OPPONENT mi
NY Giants

AT Chicago

Washington

AT Miami

at St. Louis

Dallas

LA Rams

St. Louis

AT NY Giants

AT Dalws

San Francisco

Cincinnati

AT Denver

at Washington 49,385

60,798

54,392

64,397

60,127

45,242

64,889

64,601

60,277

53,434

57,893

56,694

56,984

37.080

Eagles

Opponents

59 1388 23.5 42 0

51 1149 22.5 50 0

SCORING TD RU PA El PM
Muhlmann 0 0 0 0 21-24 20-29 0 81

0  42

0  36

0  18

0  18

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

FG S PIS

Carmichael 7 0 7 0

C.Smith

McAlister 3 1 2 0

Young

James
Gabriel

Lavender 1 0 0 1

LeMaster 1 0 0 1

6  0 6 0

3  0 3 0

2  1 1 0

1 1 0 0

RECEIVING NO, YDS AVG LONG TD
49 659 13.4 47 3Young

639 13.0 62t 7Carmichael 49

515 13.9 46 6C.Smith 37

47t 1James 32 267 8.3

Sullivan 28

Malone 20

McAlister 17

Tarver

Krepfle

EAGLES

Total First Downs 237

TEAM STATISTICS QPP.
.275 276 9.9 35

6.0 15

7.8 39T

0
Rusi .130 Eagles 24 3 19 2 21-24 20-29 0 225

36 20 13 3 32-36 18-27 0 302
120 0

Passing

Penalty

3RD Down: Made/Att....78/218  97/210

 134 .123

.19 .22

3rd Down PcT

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg na na

.46.2.35.8

.NA NA

.NA NA

.4142  4771Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game 295.9  340.8

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost 30/200  17/120

 949 970

.4.9.4.4

.1702 .2233

 121.6 ...

 461....

.159.5

....529

 2538

.174.3  181.3

.2440

Gross Yards 2640 2658

An./COMPLETIONS 458/238 424/226
Completion Pct 52.0  53.3

Had Intercepted 23 26

Punts/Average 83/38.9 65/37.0
Net Punting Avg na

Penalties/Yards 81/744  96/769

.NA

Fumbles/Ball Lost 29/12  30/18
Touchdowns

Opp.134 2

5 14 2.8

16 16.0 16 0

0

Sacks: Eagus 17.0, Opponents 30.01
Eagles 238 2640

Opponents 226 2658

11.1 62t 19

11.8 66t 13
USUAL STARTERS

WR Harold Carmichael LDE WillWynn

LT Stan Walters

LG John Niuno

C  Guy Morriss

LDT Rich Glove

RDT BillDunst

INTS

Bradley

Outlaw

LeMaster

Parker

Lavender

Bergey

Bunting

Logan

Na YDS

5  56

5  23

4  133

4  15

3  59

3  48

m LONG IP
11.2 20 0

4.6 23 0

33.3 89T 1

3.8 11 0

19.7 36t 1

16.0 20 0

6  0

4  04.0

r

an

ROE BlendaGay(8)

Joe Jones (5)

LLB Frank LeMaster

MLB Bill Bergey

RLB John Bunting

RG BillLueck

RT Jerry Sisemore
TE Charles Young

WR Charles Smith

QB Roman Gabriel (9) LCB John Outlaw
Mike Boryla (5) RCB Joe Uvender

LS Randy LoganRB Tom Sullivan

6  6.01

1
Eagles

Opponents
26 344 13.2 89r 2

23 411 17.9 76t 2
RB Art Malone RS Bill Bradley

PUNTING NO, YDS avg IB JN LG B

S.Jones
Kersey

Eagles

Opponents 65 2406 37.0 na na 54 0

68 2742 40.3 na na 64 0

15 489 32,6 na na 50 0

83 3231 38.9 na NA 64 0

Pro Bowl Selections: QB Mike Boryla, TE
Charles Young

.24 .36
PUNT RETURNS RCT K YDS WG LG TO

Marshall

Morgan

Bradley

23 2 235 10.2 39 0

0  60 7.5 13 0

4  1.0 6 04  3

Ru‘ .3 20

Passing

Returns

.19 13

.2 .3

Eagles

Opponents

35 5 299 8.5 39 0

58 6 530 9.1 51 1
Score By Periods pi 92 02 94 PI PTS

52 66 33 74 0 225

43 108 50 101 0 302

Eagles

Opponents

An Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Int !ni% Long S^ Rating
292 151 1644 51.7 5.63 13 4.5 11 3.8 62t 18/131 67.8

166 87 996 52.4 6.00 6 3.6 12 7.2 46 12/69 52.7

458 238 2640 52.0 5.76 19 4.1 23 5.0 62t 30/200 62.3

424 226 2658 533 617 13 3.1 26 6.1 66t 17/120 57.3

Passing

Gabriel

Boryla

Eagles

Opponents
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 4-10, 4th in NFC East
Head Coach: Dick Vermeil

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ LG ID
30 651 21.7 41 0Marshall

9  172 19.1 28 0McAlister

7  155 22.1 27 0Lusk

5  108 21.6 26 0Sullivan

46 15.3 23 0

11 11.0 11 0

Hampton

Olds

3

1

RUSHING NO, YDS ^ IpNG ID
123 561 4.6 32 0

99 399 4.0 26 2

71 267 3.8 59 1

68 265 3.9 20 0

61 254 4.2 22 0

29 166 5.7 22 2

36 120 3.3 1

9  25 2.8 14 1

Hogan

Sullivan

Hampton

McAlister

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
S-12 L 7-27 AT Dallas

S-19 W 20-7 NY Giants

AIL

55,530

60.643

60,131

45,535

44,933

55,398

56,233

68,690

60,760

62,120

62,133

54,292

55.072

37,949

Ehlers

C.Smith

Bleamer

LuskS-27 L  17-20 OT Washington

AT Atlanta

St. Louis

at Green Bay

Minnesota

AT NY Giants

AT St. Louis

AT Cleveland

Oakland

AT Washington

Dalws

Seahle

Boryla

Olds

C.Smith

Malone

Young

Gabriel

Walton

0-03 W 14-13

0-10 L 14-33

0-17 L 13-28

0-24 L 12-31

0-31 W 10-0

N-07 L 14-17

N-14 L 3-24

N-21 L 7-26

N-28 L 0-24

D-05 L 7-26

D-12 W 27-10

8.0 8  01

1  3 3.0 3 0

1  0 0.0 0 02 14 7.0 15 1

58 1154 19.8 41 0

44 902 20.5 53 0

1 6  6.0

2  0.1

J  OJ^

6  0

5  0

1  0

Eagles

Opponents

2

Eagles 515 2080

Opponents 532 2050

4.1 59

3.8 46
SCORING TP RU PA RT PW FG S PTS

Muhlmann 0 0 0 0 18-19 11-16 0 51

0  30

0  30

0  18

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

Carmichael 5 0 5 0

C.Smith

Sullivan

Boryla

Hampton 1 1 0 0

Krepfle

Malone

Olds

5  1 4 0

3  2 1 0

2  2 0 0

1 0 1 0

1 1 0 0

1 1 0 0

16

RECEIVING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

503 12.0 24 5Carmichael 42

30 374 12.5 29 0Young

412 15.3 48t 4C.Smith 27

15 89 6.0 12 0Hogan

116 8.3 21 1Sullivan 14

13 119 9.2 42 0Lusk

72 6.0 25 0McAlister 12

57 4.8 19 0Hampton 12

9  29 3.2 14 0Olds

13.3 17 1Krepfle 6

1  -3 -3.0 -3 0Malone

1  -4 -4.0 -4 0LeMaster

TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs 220  262

EAGLES OPP.

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att....71/220

.109

.91

.20

3rd Down Pct 32.3 ....

4th Down: Made/Ah na ....
4th Down Pct

Possession Avq

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

NetYards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

NetYards Passing

Avg. Per Game

.113

.129

.20
Eagles 19 8 11 0 18-19 11-16 0 165

35 16 17 2 33-35 13-23 2 286
.95/227

0pp.
.41.9

na

Sacks: Eagles 19.0, Opponents 43.0 NA NA

.NA .NA

.3572 .4600 USUAL STARTERSEagles 182 1794 10.1 48t 11

Opponents 237 2688 11.3 69 17.255.1  328.6
Hw^oLDCarmichael LDE BlenoaGay

LDT Manny Sistrunk

RDT CARLHA1R5T0N(8)
Pete Lazetich (5)

RDE Will Wynn

LLB Frank LeMaster

MLB Bill Bergey

RLB John Bunting

LCB IohnOutuw
RCB Al Clark

LS Randy Logan

RS Bill Bradley

WR
.915 .954

LT Stan Walters

LG Wade Key

C  GuyMorriss

RG IerrySisemore

RT Ed George

TE Charles Young

WR Charles Smith

QB MikeBoryu
RB Tom Sullivan

RB Mike Hogan

.3.9 .4.8 INTS

Bradley

Bergey

Outlaw

Logan

Ehlers

Clark

NO, YDS ^ LONG TO
2  63 31.5 52 0

2  48 24.0 37 0

2  19 9.5 19 0

1  38 38.0 38 0

1  27 27.0 27 0

.0 0,0 0  01

,2080 .2050

.148.6 .146.4

.505 .532

,1492 .2550

.106.6  182.1

.19/138Sacked/Yards Lost 43/352
Gross Yards  1844

Att,/Completions 369/182  404/237

.2688

Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 97/35.5.

.49.3

,18

Net Punting Avg. ...

Penalties/Yards ....

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

.29.9

.91/722 

,19

Rushing .8

Passing ,11

Returns .0

Eagles

Opponents

9  195 21.7

18 189 10.5

52 0

37 1
.58.7

.9
PUNTING NO, YDS ^ TB !N LG B

94 3445 36.6 NA 23 57 3iONES
,86/37.9

.31.1 Pro BowLSEuaiONs: LB Bill BergeyEagles

Opponents 86 3260 37.9 na 12 58 na

97 3445 35.5 na 23 57 3
105/927

...33/14 31/15
.35

.16 PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ LG TD
27 9 290 10.7 29 0Marshall

9  5 64 7.1 23 0Bradley

4  0 57 14.3 24 0Clark

1  0 14 14.Q 14 0Burke

41 14 425 10.4 29 0Eagles

53 10 405 7.6 55 0Opponents

,17

.2

Score By Periods Q1 ^ 93 Q4 01 PIS
34’ 53 23 55 0 165

41 100 69 73 3 286

Eagles

Opponents

M  Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% |nt 1nt% Long Sacks Rating

246 123 1247 50.0 5.07 9 3.7 14 5.7 48 29/235 53.3

92 46 476 50.0 5.17 2 2.2 2 2.2 34 13/111 63.5

28 12 125 42.9 4.46 0 0.0 2 7.1 33 1/6 26.6

0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6
-4 100.0 -4.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 79-2

369 182 1844 49.3 5.00 11 3.0 18 4.9 48 43/352 53.6

Opponents 404 237 2688 58.7 6.65 17 4.2 9 2.2 69 19/138 834

Passing

Boryla

Gabriel

Walton

Carmichael 2  0

1 1jONES
Eagles

saa P h i l ad e l p h i a E a g l e s . c om
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS
Record: 5-9, 4th in NFC East
Head Coach: Dick Vermeil

RUSHING Na
Hogan 155
Sullivan 125
Betterson 62

YDS AVG LONG TD
546 3.5 19 0
363 2.9 14 0
233 3,8 17T 1
229 4.4 70t 2
183 4.1 27t 2
124 3.1 5

30 30.0 30 0
13 6.5 0

0  0.0 0  0
●2 ●2.0 j2 0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AW IG TO
Montgomery
Marshall

23 619 26.9 99r 1
20 455 22.8 44 0

23 23.0 23 0I
13 13.0 13 01

DATE M SCORE
S-18 W 13-3
S-25 L 0-20
0-02 L 13-17
0-09 W 28-10
0-16 L 17-21
0-23 L 10-16
0-30 L 17-23
N-06 W 28-7
N-13 L 14-17
N-20 L 16-21
N-27 L 6-14
D-04 L 14-24
D-11 W 17-14
D-18 W 27-0

OPPONENT
LuskTampa Bay

AT LA Rams
at Detroit
AT NY Giants
St. Louis
Dallas

61,549
46,031
57.236
48,824
60,535
65,507

52 BettersonLusk
Eagles
Opponents

45 1110 24.7 99r 1
47 940 20.0 43 0

Montgomery 45
Iaworski 40
LeMaster 1
Smith
Franklin 1

2

Henry 1

FG S pro
0 42
0  30

3-8 0 26
0  24
0  18
0  18
0  18

3-3 0 16
0  12
0  6
0  6

1-4 0 4

SCORING TO RU PA BI M
Carmichael 7 0 7 0
jAWORSKl 5 5 0 0
Muhlmann 0 0 0 0 17-19
Smith
Krepfle

4  0 4 0
3  0 3 0

AT Washington 55,031
New Orleans 53,482
Washington 60,702
AT St. Louis 48,768
atNewEngwnd 57,893
AT Dallas
NY Giants

60,289
47,731

Eagles 484
Opponents 520

1719 3.6 70T
3.7 84T

10
1917 10

3  2 1 0
Mongomery 3 2 0 1
Lusk

Mike-Mayer 0 0 0 0 7-7
Sullivan 2 0 2 0
Beherson 1 1 0 0
Hogan 1 0 1 0

RECEIVING Na
Carmichael 46
Smith
Krepfle 27

33

Sullivan 26
Hogan 19

^ AV6 LONG TO
665 14.5 50t 7
464 14.1 32 4
530 19.6 55t 3

30 2223 8.6

19,241NYjETS

EAGLES OPP,TEAM STATISTICS 118 6.2
102 20.4
41 10.3
18 6.0
16 8.0
15 15.0

_6 ^

51t 1
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: MADE/An....73/195  85/225

.211 216
.95

.100 ,106
 13 .15

3rd Down Pct 37.4
4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct na

.na

Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards 3575  3793

.37.8
.NA
NA
NA.NA

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game 122.7

.255.4
.880

....4.1 

.1719

Total Rushes
Net Yards Passing 1856 1876

  270.9
 925

 1917
 4.1

..136.9
.520.484

Avg. Per Game 132.5  134.0
Sacked/Yards Lost 47/342  47/316
Gross Yards 2198
An./COMPLETIONS 349/167  358/183

,2192

Completion Pct 47.9 51.1
Had Intercepted 21 21

Punts/Average 95/36.5 91/38.7
Net Punting Avg.
Penalties/Yards ....
Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

RUSHIN(
Passing
Returns

Lusk 5 36t 1 IQHANSSON 0 0 0 0 1-3
Betterson 4
Montgomery 3
Henry
Papale
Osborne 1

2
1

15 0 Eagles 29 10 18 1 25-29 7-15 0 220
25 10 14 1 24-25 11-26 0 2070 Opp.

U 0
015 Sacks: Eagles 47.0, Opponents 47.0

6  0
Eagles
Opponents 183 2192 11.9

167 2198 13.2 55t 18
80t 14

USUAL STARTERS

WR Harold Carmichael LDE Manny Sistrunk
LT Stan Walters
LG Wade Key
C  GuyMorriss
R6 jERRYSlSEMORE
RT Ed George
TE Keith Krepfle
WR Charles Smith
QB Ron Iaworski
RB Tom Sullivan
RB Mike Hogan

NT Charlie loHNSON
RDE Carl Hairston
LLB lOHN Bunting
ILB BillBergey
ILB Frank LeMaster
RLB Drew Mahalic
LCB lOHN OUTUW
RCB Herman Edward

[NTS NO, YDS ^ !MG TO
6  122 20.3 45 0

6  0
5  124 24.8 45 0
6 9 1.5

2  41 20.5 38 0
4  02 4 2.0

s
SS Randy Logan
FS )0HN Sanders

Sanders
Edwards
Logan
Outlaw
Bergey
Eaglis
Opponents

21 300 14.3
21 256 12.1

45 0
41 0

PUNTING Na M ^ IB M LG B
lONES
Eagles
Opponents 91 3523 38.7 na 18 56na

93 3463 37.2 na 23 68 2
95 3463 36.5 na 23 68 2 Pro BowLSELEaiONs: LB Bill Bergey

.32.8 .31.0 PUNT RETURNS RET FC ^ m LG TO
46 5 489 10.6 48 0Marshall

2  0 25 12.5 22 0Henry
2  0 4 2.0 4 0Mitchell

50 5 518 10.4 48 0Eagles
45 14 244 SA 18 0Opponents

...78/642  85/703
 30/16  26/13

.29 .25

.10 .10

.18 .14

Score By Periods &1 92 ^ CJ4 OT PTS
34 81 40 65 0 220
42 64 43 58 0 207

Eagles
Opponents

^ Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TD TO% Jnt !nt% Long Sacks Rating
346 166 2183 48.0 6.31 18 5.2 21 6.1 55t 47/342 60.4

3  1 15 33.3 5.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 15 0/0 50.7
349 167 2198 47.9 6.30 18 5.2 21 6.0 55t 47/342 60.3
358 183 2192 51.1 6.12 14 3.9 21 5.9 80r 47/316 58.8

Passing
Iaworski
Gabriel
Eagles
Opponents

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . com sat



PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 9-7, 2nd in NFC East
Head Coach: Dick Vermeil

RUSHING Na M ̂  LONG TO
Montgomery 259 1220 4.7 47 9
Hogan

Campfield 61 247 4.1 50 0

145 607 4.2 33 4

Franklin 60 167 2.8 9  0

lAWORSKi 30 79 2.6 15 0

Beherson 11 32 2.9 5 0

LeMaster 2 29 14.5 23 0

Carmichael 1 21 21.0 21 0

1  17 17.0 17 0Payne

1  16 16.0 16 0Engles

11 1.4 4 2Sciarra

4  6 1.5 3 0Giammona

1  4 4.0 4t 1Barnes

2  0 0.0 0 0Walton

1  0 0.0 0 0Michel

laCKOFF RETURNS Na YDS AVG LG TO

18 368 20.4 31 0

12 245 20.4 31 0

7  185 26.4 44 0

6  154 25.7 34 0

61 20.3 24 0

54 18.0 24 0

45 15.0 24 0

22 11.0 18 0

0  0.0 0 0

55 1134 20.6 44 0

Lusk 3

Henry

Tautolo

Barnes

SCIARRA

3

3

2

1

Eagles

56 1154 20.6 41 0

Campfield

Giammona

Beherson

Montgomery

Opponents

DATE SCORE

S-03 L 14-16

S-10 L 30-35

S-17 W 24-17

S-24 W 17-3

0-01 W 17-14

L  14-24

0-15 W 17-10

0-22 L 7-14

0-29 L 10-16

N-05 W 10-3

N-12 W 17-9

N-19 W 19-17

N-26 W 14-10

D-03 L 27-28

D-10 L 13-31

D-17 W 20-3

NFC WILD CARD

D-24 L 13-14

OPPONENT AH
LA Rams

AT Washington 54,380

at New Orleans 49,242
Miami

AT Baltimore

AT New England

Washington

AT Dalus

St. Louis

Green Bay

NYIets
AT NY Giants

AT St. Louis

AT Minnesota

Dallas

NY Giants

64,721

62,998

47,639

61,016

65,722

60,525

62,989

64,214

60,249

70,318

39,693

38,722

64,667

56,396

SCORING TO RU PA RT PW

Montgomery 10 9 1 0

Carmichaels 0 8 0

Mike-MayerO 0 0 0 21-24

Hogan

Krepfle

Sciarra

C,Smith

Michel

Barnes

Edwards

Henry

LeMaster 1 0 0 1

Payne

Sanders

5  4 1 0

3  0 3 0

2  2 0 0

2  0 2 0

0  0 0 0 9-12

1 1 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

1 0 1 0

1 0 0 1

FG s pro
0 60

0 48

8-17 0 45

0  30

0  18

0  12

0  12

0-0 0 9

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

Eagles 587 2456

Opponents 504 1862

4.2 50

3.7 24

16

11

RECEIVING NO, YDS
Carmichael 55 1072

Montgomery 34 195

Hogan

Krepfle

Campfield 15 101

31 164

26 374

Payne

Osborne 13 145

13 238

Smith

Franklin

Betterson 2

11 142

7

m LONG TO

19.5 56t

5.7 23 1

5.3 16 1

14.4 34t 3

6.7 25 0

15.9 50 1

11.2 48 0

12.9 27t 2

6.6 15 0

4.0 5 0

at Atlanta 49,447

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES QPP^
Total First Downs 271

Rushing  143

Passing ...112

Penalty .16

3rd Down: Made/Att....93/240  88/227

..92

.136

.20

 38.8

.248

3rd Down Pct. .38.8

Eagles 36 16 16 4 30-36 8-17 0 270

30 11 17 2 28-30 14-26 0 250Opp.

4th Down: Maoe/Att na
4th Down Pct.

Eagles 207 2485

Opponents 228 2986

12.0 56t

13.1 58t

16.NA
Sacks; Eagles 29.0, Opponents 41.017 NA ....

 NA ....

.4653

290.8 ....

 NA

Possession Avg. ...

Total Net Yards ...

Avg. Per Game....

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play ....

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game....

Total Rushes

NetYards Passing 2197  2773

NA

.4635

.289.7

.1029 ,1000

....4.5 .4.6

 2456 1862

.153.5 .116.4

.587 .504

137.3  173.3Avg. Per Game.

Sacked/Yards Lost 41/288  29/213
Gross Yards ...

Att./Completions 401/207  448/228

2986.2485

Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted 16 28

.51.6 .50.9

Punts/Average 92/36.8 83/39.1
Net Punting Avg

Penalties/Yards 91/800  102/874

.31.0 .31.7

Fumdles/Ball Lost 37/22  40/22
Touchdowns

Rushing .

Passing ..

Returns..

INTS
Edwards

Sanders

Bergey

LeMaster

Howard

Logan

Sciarra

Hairston

Bunting

Mahalic

NO. YDS AVG LONG TO

25 07  59 8.4 USUAL STARTERS

5  43 WR Harold Carmichael LDE Manny Sistrunk

LT Stan Walters NT Charlie Johnson

LG Wade Key

C  Guy Morriss

RG Woody Peoples

RT Jerry SisEMORE
TE Keith Krepfle

WR Ken Payne (9)

Charles Smith (6)

RDE Carl Hairston

LLB Reggie Wilkes

ILB Bill Bergey

!LB Frank LeMaster

rLB Drew Mahalic

LCB John Outlaw (8)
Bob Howard (6)

8.6 24

17.5 50

7.3 9t

5.0 15

1

70 0

RCB Herman Edwards

3  22

3  15

1

0

2 15 7,5 9  0

1 21 21.0 21

12.0 12

9.0 9

5.0 5

0

121 0

1 9 0

1 i. 0

Eagles

Opponents

28 271 9.7

16 131 8.1

50 2

34 0
QB RonJaworski

WilbertMontgomery SS Randy Logan
FS John Sanders

RB

RB Mike Hogan
PUNTING Na YDS m TO !N LG B

58 2078 35.8 NA 11 52 NA

33 1307 39.6 na 8 53 NA

92 3385 36.8 na 20 53 na

Michel

Engles

Eagles
Pro Bowl Selections: LB Bill Bergey, WR

Harold Carmichael, RB Wilbert Montgomery,
LT Stan WaltersOpponents 83 3245 39.1 na 14 66na.36 .30

...16 .11
PUNT RETURNS RCT FC YDS AVG LG TO

37 9 251 6.8 23 0Sciarra

11 1 165 15.0 15t 1Henry

0  0.0 0 0Giammona 0  1

.16 .17

.2

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 Q4 OT PTS
41 84 36 109 0 270Eagles

81 71 54 44 0 250Opponents

Eagles

Opponents
48 11 416 8.7 57t 1

47 12 354 7.5 80r 1

Passing

Jaworski
Egles

Sciarra

Walton

^ Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/M TO TO% Int !«% Long Sacks Rating
398 206 2487

1  1 -2 100.0 -2.00 0 0.0

1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0

1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0

51.8 6.25 16 4.0 16 2.5 56t 41/288 67.9
0  0.0

0  0.0

0  0.0

0/0 79.2

0/0 39.6

0/0 39.6

6.20 16 4.0 16 4.0 56t 41/288 67.6

6.67 17 3.8 28 6.3 58r 29/213 58.9

●2
0

Eagles
Opponents

401 207 2485 51.6
448 228 2986 50.9

B3B P h i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . c om



PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record; 11-5, 2nd in NFC East
Head Coach: Dick Vermeil

RUSHING NO. M
Montgomery 338 1512

Harris

Campfield

Iaworski 43 119

107 504

30 165

Barnes

Giammona 15 38

25 74

LeMaster 1 15

Carmichael 1 0

Carr

Walton

1  -1

e  ±

^ LONG
4.5 62t 9

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YM ^ LG TO
28 668 23.9 53 0

15 294 19.6 31 0Giammona

7  251 35.9 92t 1Campfield

2  0 0.0 0 0Wilson

1  23 23.0 23 0Barnes

1  18 18.0 18 0Latimer

1  6 6.0 6 0Montgomery

1  1 1.0 1 0

Henry

Smith

24.7DATE W/L SCORE OPF>ONENT

S-02 W 23-17 NY Giants

S-10 L 10-14 Atlanta

at New Orleans

at NY Giants

Pittsburgh

Washington

at St. Louis

at Washington

0-28 L 13-37 at Cincinnati

S-16 W 26-14

S-23 W 17-13

S-30 W 17-14

0-07 W 28-17

0-14 W 24-20

0-21 L 7-17

N-04 L 19-24 Cleveland

N-12 W 31-21 atDalus

N-18 W 16-13 St. Louis

N-25 W 21-10 AT Green Bay

D-02 W 44-7 Detroit

L  17-24 Dallas

D-16 W 26-20 AT Houston

NFC WILD CARD

D-23 W 27-17 Chicago

NFC DIVISIONAL PlAYOFF

D-29 L 17-24 AT Tampa Bay

AHi
5.5 40 3

21 2

21 1

9  0

15 0

0  0

-1 0

2  0

67,366

66.935

54,212

74,265

70,352

69,142

48,367

54,442

42,036

69,019

62,417

70,235

50,023

66,128

71,434

49,407

2.8

3.0

2.5

15.0
0.0

Eagles

Opponents

56 1261 22.5 92t 1

69 1267 18.4 38 0

■1.0
-0.8

Eagles 567 2421
Opponents 515 2271

4.3 80
4.4 75

17
16 SCORING ID RU PA RI M

Franklin 0 0 0 0 36-39 23-31 0 105
0 84
0  66
0  24
0  18
0  12
0  12
0  6
0  6
0  6

FG SETS

Montgomery 14 9 5 0
Carmichael 11 0 11 0
Campfield 3 3 0 1
Krepfle
Harris
Jaworski 2 2 0 0
Barnes
Fitzkee
Smith

3  0 3 0
2  2 0 0

1 1 0 0
1 0 1 0
1 0 1 0

RECEIVING NO,
Carmichael 52
Krepfle 41
Montgomery 41
Smith
Harris
Campfield 16

24
2 2

Fitzkee
Spagnola 2
Barnes
Carr
McRae

1
1
1

YDS AVG LONG JD
872 16.8 50 11
760 18.5 45 3
494 12.0 53t 5
399 16.6 39 1
107 4.9 15 0
115 7.2 17 0
105 13.1 19 1

24 12.0 14 0
 6 6.0 6 0
 2 2.0 2 0

 -2 -2.0 -2 0

69,397

71,402
Eaglis 39 17 21 1 36-39 23-31 0 339

34 16 18 0 33-34 15-23 0 2820pp.
OPP,TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES

Total First Downs 292
Rushing ...
Passing ...
Penalty ..
3rd Down: MADE/An....91/225
3rd Down Pct

.122

.40.4
4th Down: Made/Ah
4th Down Pct na

.NA

Possession Avg na
Total Net Yards ...

Avg. Per Game....
Total Plays ...
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

.5031
.314.7 

. ...5.0

. 151.3

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game 163.4  154.6

.273

.128
 150
 20

 125
.20

.104/239
.43.5

na
NA

.na
.4745
296.6
.1019.1011

4.7
.2421  2271

.141.9
.567 515

.2610 .2474

Sacked/Yards Lost 34/272  45/324
Gross Yards
Att./Completions 410/209  459/243

.2882 .2798

Completion Pct 51.0 52.9
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 76/38.9 85/39.9
.13 .22

Net Punting Avg. ..
Penalties/Yards ...
Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

34.7
.90/689

3 9
Rushing 17
Passing 21
Returns 1

Eagles 209 2882
Opponents 243 2798

13.8 53t 21
11.5 78t 18 Sacks: Eagles 45.0, Opponents 34.0

NO, YDS AVG LONG ID
50 0
35 0
34 0

6  0
34 0
25 0
13 0

0  0
0  0

INTS
USUAL STARTERSWilson

Logan
Howard
Edwards
Sciarra
Chesley
Bunting
Wilkes
Bergey

4 70 17.5
57 19.0
34 11.3

6  2.0
45 22.5
39 19.5
13 6.5

0  0.0

_0 M

WR Harold Carmichael LDE Claude Humphrey
LT Stan Walters
LG Wade Key
C  GuyMorriss
RG Woody Peoples
RT IerrySisemore
TE Keith Krepfle
WR Charles Smith
QB Ron Iaworski
RB Wilbert Montgomery
RB Leroy Harris

NT Charlie loHNsoN
RDE Carl Hairston
LLB )0HN Bunting
ILB TerryTautolo(8

3
3
3

)
Ierry Robinson (5)

ILB Frank LeMaster
RLB ReggieWilkes
LCB Bob Howard
RCB Herman Edwards
SS Randy Logan
FS Brenard Wilson

2
2
2
2

1
Eagles
Opponents

22 264 12.0
13 132 10.2

50 0
23 0

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ II !N LG B
74 2927 39.6 na 14 57 1

1  32 32.0 NA 1 32 0
Runager
Franklin

Pro Bowl SELEaiONs: WR Harold Carmichael,
KR Wally Henry, NT Charlie Iohnson, SS Randy
Logan, RB Wilbert Montgomery, RT )erry
SiSEMORE, LT Stan Walters

Eagles
Opponents 85 3392 39.9 na 12 62 na

76 2959 38.9 na 15 57 1

PUNT RETURNS RET EC YDS ^ LG 15
35 7 320 9.1 34 0Henry
16 0 182 11.4 38 0Sciarra

5  0 42 8.4 14 0Giammona
1  1 0 0.0 0 0Blackmore

57 8 544 9.5 38 0Eagles
34 10 200 5.9 24 0Opponents

.33.5
86/641

...37/16  20/11
.34
.16

...  18
.0

Score By Periods 01 02 03 04 OT PTS
58 122 86 73 0 339
53 67 52 110 0 282

Eagles
Opponents

^ Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO m Int 1nt% L^ Sacks Rating
374 190 2669 50.8 7.14 18 4.8 12 3.2 53t NA 76.8

1  2.8 31213 52.8 5.92 3 8.3 na 86.936
410 209 2882 51.0 7.03 21 5.1 13 3.2 53t 34/272 77.7
459 243 2798 52.9 6.10 18 3.9 23 5.0 78 45/324 63.8

Passing
Jaworski
Walton
Eagles
Opponents

S33P h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . com



PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 12-4, 1st in NFC East
Head Coach: Dick Vermeil

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

Montgomery 193 778 4.0 72t

Giammona 98 361 3.7 44 4

LHarris 104 330 3.2 22 3

Harrington 32 166 5.2 19t 2

Campfield 44 120 2.7 19 1

Iaworski 27 95 3.5 19 1
Hogan

C.Smith

LeMaster 2 21 10.5 11 0

12 3.7 12 1

16 05  33 6.6

Fitzkee

SCIARRA

Dixon

CULBREATH 1 3 0.3 3 0

15 15.01 15 0

9  0

0  0

3 11 3.7

2 0.3

PiSARCIK 3 J J  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ LG ID
26 540 20.8 33 0

7  154 22.0 39 0

7  82 11.7 16 0

6  104 17.3 30 0

2  30 15.0 15 0

1  23 23.0 23 0

1  16 16.0 16 0Blue

1  6 6.0 6 0R.Baker

1  0 0.0 0 0Clarke

1  0 0.0 0 0

Campfield

Henry

Giammona

Harrington

Dixon

Montgomery

Spagnou

DM wi sc^ OPPONENT
S-07 W 27-6 Denver

S-14 W 42-7 AT Minneso

S-22 W 35-3

S-28 L 14-24

0-05 W 24-14

0-12 W 31-16

0-19 W 17-10

0-26 W 17-14

N-02 W 27-20

N-09 W 34-21 AT New Orle
N-16 W 24-0

N-23 W 10-7

N-30 L 21-22 AT San Diego

D-07 L 17-20 Atlanta

a

ta

NY Giants

AT St. Louis

Washington

AT NY Giants

Dallas

Chicago

D-14 W 17-3 St. Louis

D-21 L 27-35 at Dallas

NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF

]-03 W 31-16 Minnesota
NFC CHAMPIONSHIP GAME

J-11 W 20-7 Dallas

SUPER BOWL XV (at New Orleans)

J-25 L 10-27 Oakland

AIL
70,307

46,460

70,767

49,079

69.044

71,051

70,696

68,752

AT Seattle 61,046

ns 44,340

at Washington 51,897

Oakland 68,585

51,760

70,205

68,969

62,548

EAGL£S

Opponents

53 955 18.0 39 0

69 1307 18.9 41 0

SCORING TO RUPAEI P^ re SFTS
0 0 0 0 48-48 16-31 0 96

0  60

0  54

0  30

0  24

0 24

0  18

0  18

0  18

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

Franklin

Montgomery 10 8 2 0

Carmichael 9 0 9 0

Giammona 5 4 1 0

L.Harris 4 3 1 0

Krepfle 4 0 4 0

Campfield 3 1 2 0

C.Smith 3 0 3 0

Spagnola 3 0 3 0

Fitzkee 2 0 2 0

Harrington 1 1 0 0

Hogan 1 1 0 0

Iaworski 1 1 0 0
Parker 1 0 1 0

Robinson 1 0 0 1

Eagles 528 1995

Opponents 445 1603

3.8 72t 20

3.6 37T

RECEIVING NO,
Montgomery 50

Carmichael

C.Smith 47

Krepfle 30

Campfield 26

Spagnola 18

Giammona 17

L.Harris 15

Parker

Fitzkee

Henry

Harrington 3

9
6

4

Gilbert

Dixon

1

1

YDS AVG !MG ID
46 2

815 17.0 56t 9

407

68,434 825 17.6 31 3

450 15.0

275 10.6

193 10.7

178 10.4

207 13.8

148 16.4

169 28.2

68 17.0

27 4

50 2

20 3

30 1

70,696

75,500

51 1

TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att....89/217  84/245

EAGLES

 326 270

OPP.

.118 .87

...186 ,157

.22 .26

3rd Down Pct 41.0

4th Down: Maoe/Ah
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3524  2825

.34.3

.NA  NA

..NA NA

..NA  NA

.5519 .4428

.344.9 .276.8

.1037 .1032

.5.3 .4.3

.1995 .1603

.124.7 .100.1

.528 445

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost 33/247 44/355

.220.3 .176.6

Gross Yards 3771  3180

Att./Completions 477/275  543/265
Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted 12

.57.7

Punts/Average 76/38.8 89/41.3

 48.8

.25

Net Punting Avg.

Penalties/Yards 96/809  87/749

.33.7 .33.2

Fumbles/Bau. Lost 29/16  28/11
Touchdowns 48 26

Rushing

Passing

Returns

30 1

45T 2

20 0

17 0

7  0

24 8.0 Eagles 48 19 28 1 48-48 16-31 0 384

26 8 16 2 24-26 14-26 0 2227 7.0 Opp.

i. 5.0 5 0

Eagles

Opponents
275 3771 13.7 56t 28

265 3180 12.0 86t 16

NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

6  79 13.2 41 0

F^ M9 20-29 30-39 40-49 5^
Franklin 4/4 2/5 7/11 2/8 1/3

4/4 2/5 7/11 2/8 1/3EaglesINFS

Wilson

Young

Edwards

Johnson
Robinson

Blackmore

Logan

Bergey

LeMaster

Hairston

Wilkes

Opponents 0/0 7/7 4/4 4/11 0/1
27 6.84 26 0

Sacks: Eagles 44.0, Opponents 33.03 12 4.0 9 0

3 9 3.0 9 0

2 13 6.5 13 0
Score By Periods Q2 M QT PTS

56 102 96 130 0 384

63 60 55 44 0 222

Eagles

Opponents

2 0 0.0 0 0

16 16.01 16 0

1 7 0.0 7 0

1 7 0.0 7 0
USUAL STARTERS1 0 0.0 0 0

0 WR Harold Carmichael LDE Dennis Harrison

LT Stan Walters

LG Pete Perot

C  Guy Morriss

rg Woody Peoples

RT Jerry SisEMORE
TE Keith Krepfle

WR Charles Smith

NT Charlie Johnson

RDE Carl Hairston

LLB John Bunting
!LB Bill Bergey

ILB Frank LeMaster

rlB Jerry Robinson

LCB RoynellYoung

1 0.0 0 0

Eagles

Opponents

25 170 6.9 41 0

12 220 18.3 70r 1

RGB Herman Edwards

PUNTING NO, ^ ̂ IB |N LG B
75 2947 39.3 na 17 58 1Runager

76 2947 38.8 na 17 58 1Eagles

Opponents 89 3673 413 na 10 62 na

PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ LG TO QB Ron Iaworski
RB Wilbert Montgomery SS Randy Logan

FS Brenard Wilson

SCIARRA

Henry

Giammona

36 1 330 9.2 32 0

26 1 222 8.5 30 0
1  0 8  8.0 8 0

.19 .8
,RB Leroy Harris.28 .16

.2
Eagles

Opponents
63 2 560 8.9 32 0

35 9 224 6.4 21 0
Pro Bowl Seleqions: WR Harold Carmichael,

QB Ron Iaworski, NT Charlie Johnson, SS
Randy Logan

^ ̂  Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Jnt !nt% Long Sacks Rating
451 257 3529 57.0 7.82 27 6.0 12 2.7 56T na 91.0

22 15 187 68.2 8.50 0 0.0 0 0.0 46 94.3NA

3  3 55 100.0 18.33 1 33.3 0 0.0 27 NA 158.3

1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 na 39.6

477 275 3771 57.7 7.91 28 5.9 12 2.5 56t 33/247 92.1

543 265 3180 48.8 5.86 16 2.9 25 4.6 86t 44/355 57.8

Passing

Iaworski
Pisarcik

Giammona

Montgomery

Eagles

Opponents

sa4 P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c o m
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rPHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record; 10-6, 2nd in NFC East
Head Coach; Dick Vermeil

RUSHING NO, M
Montgomery 286 1402

74 329Oliver

34 140Harrington

23 134Murray

22 128

41 123
Iaworski
Russell

31 115Campfield

AVG LONG TD PUNT RETURNS RCT FC YDS ^ LG 15
54 8 396 7.3 52 0Henry

4  0 26 6.5 10 0SCIARRA

58 8 422 7.3 52 0Eagles

34 1 246 7.2 21 0Opponents

414.9

Giammona

Atkins

LeMaster

R.Smith

C.Smith

Carmichael

PiSARCIK

SCIARRA

Henry

4.4 39 1DATE W/L SCORE

S-06 W 24-10

S-13 W 13-3

S-17 W 20-14

S-27 W 36-13

0-05 W 16-13

0-11 W 31-14

0-18 L 23-35

0-25 W 20-10

N-01 L 14-17

N-08 W 52-10

N-15 W 38-13

N-22 L 10-20

N-30 L 10-13

D-06 L 13-15

D-13 L 10-21

D-20 W 38-0

NFC WILD CARD

D-27 L 21-27

OPPONENT
16 2

20 0

26 0

17 4

4.1AT NY Giants

New England

at Buffalo

Washington

Atlanta

72,459
5.8

5.8
78,331

70,664
KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ LG ]D

25 533 21.3 43 0Henry

12 223 18.6 32 0Campfield

2  28 14.0 20 0Russell

1  19 19.0 19 0Giammona

1  15 15.0 15 0Atkins

1  14 14.0 14 0Murray

1  0 0.0 0 0Clarke

3.0

3.7 13 1

33 98 3.0

21 21.0

7  7.0

7  7.0

9  1

21 0

7  0

at New Orleans 52,728
AT Minnesota

Tampa Bay

Dallas

AT St. Louis

Baltimore

NY Giants

45,459

70,714

72,111

48,421

68,613

66,327

1

1

1 7 0

2 5 2.5 5 0

67,797

1 1.0 1 01
Eagles

Opponents

43 832 19.3 43 0

60 1304 21.7 57 0
7 1 0.1 10 0

0  00  0.0

-2 -2.0

1at Miami

AT Washington 52,206

at Dallas

St. Louis
64,955

56,636

1 -2 0

SCORING TD RU PA RT m FG S PTS

Franklin 0 0 0 0 41-43 20-31 0 101

0  60

0  36

0 30

0 24

0 24

0  24

0  12

Montgomery 10 8 2 0

Carmichael 6 0 6 0

Krepfle

Campfield 4 1 3 0

Russell

C.Smith

Giamonna 2 1 1 0

5  0 5 0

4  4 0 0

4  0 4 0

Eagles 559 2509

Opponents 476 1751

4.5 41 17

3.7 73 11

Harrington 2 2 0 0

Henry

Parker

G.Brown

LeMaster 1 0 0 1

Oliver

CWRKE

Wilkes

2  2 0 0

2  0 2 0

1 0 0 1

1 1 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

RECEIVING NO, M
Carmichael 61 1028

Montgomery 49 491

38 564C.Smith

36 326Campfield

20 210Krepfle

m LONG TD

16.9 85t 6

10.0 35t 2

14.8 32 4

NY Giants 71,611

Oliver

Henry

Harrington

Parker

Spagnola

Giammona

R.Smith

Murray

Russell

TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs 332  266
E^ OPP.

9.1 29t 3

10.5 26 5
Ruj .102

10 37 3.7 27 0 0  12.150 .137Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att....95/214  101/236

.25 ...27

3rd Down Pct

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct..

Possession Avg na

.NA

.NA

Total Net Yards 5553

.347.1Avg. Per Game..,.

9  145

9  27

16.1 44t 2 0  12

0  123.0 12 0

168 21.0 55t 2

6  83 13.8 28 0

6  54 9.0 19 1

4  84 21.0 42 0

1  7 7.0 7  0

1  -5 -5.0 J  0

0  6

0  6

0  6

.42.9

NA

1-1 0-0 0 1

1  2
NA

NA

,4447
44 17 25 2 42-44 20-31 0 368

26 11 12 3 23-26 14-28 0 221

Eagles

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play ....

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes.

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game....

Sacked/Yaros Lost 22/205

.156.8

.3044

.190.3

Gross Yards

Att./Completions 476/258  507/248

 277.9

.1023,1058

 4.3

.2509  1751

.5.2

.109.4

.476.559

.2696

  168.5

.40/354
3249 .3050

Completion Pct

Had Intercepted 22...

Punts/Average 64/40.3....
Net Punting Avg 34.6  33.8

48.9.54.2

 26

.76/40.7

Penalties/Yards 113/855

Fumbles/Bau Lost 33/17
Touchdowns

Eagles

Opponents 248 3050 12.3

258 3249 12.6 85t 25

50t 12
0pp.

NO, YDS ^ LONG TO
5  74 14.8 26 0

33 0354

1  0

2  66 33.0 35 0

3 1 0.3

2  43 21.5 25 0

2  28 14.0 22 0

2  18 9.0 11 0

2  -1 -0.5 -1 0

INTS F^ 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5^

0/0 5/5 7/9 7/13 1/4

0/0 5/5 7/9 7/13 1/4

Opponents 1/2 5/6 4/6 4/13 0/1

Franklin

Eagles

Wilson

Young

Edwards

Chesley

Blackmore

LeMaster

Wilkes

Logan

Robinson

jOHNSON
Phillips

SCIARRA

Sacks: Eagles 40.0, Opponents 22.0

USUAL STARTERS
3 31 3.0 0

WR Harold Carmichael LDE Dennis Harrison

LT Stan Walters

LG Steve Kenney

C  Guy Morriss

R6 Ron Baker

RT IerrySisemore
TE Keith Krepfle

WR Charles Smith

QB Ron Iaworski
WilbertMontgomery RGB Herman Edwards

55 Randy Logan

FS Brenard Wilson

NT Charlie Johnson

RDE Carl Hairston

LLB John Bunting (8)
Reggie Wilkes (8)

ILB Al Chesley

ILB Frank LeMaster

RLB Jerry Robinson

LCB Roynell Young

RB

RB HuBiE Oliver

1 0  0.0

0  0.0

0  M

0  0

0  0

0  0

1
.90/798

...40/21
.44 26

1
Eagles

Opponents

26 270 10.4 35 0

22 357 16.2 52t 2
Rui .11

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ TO JN LG B
63 2567 40.7 NA 18 64 NARunager

1  13 13.0 NA 0 13 NAFranklin

.25 .12Passing

Returns

Eagles

Opponents 76 3092 40.7 na 14 75na

64 2580 40.3 NA 18 64 NA
Score By Periods Q1 Q2 02 04 OT PTO

71 125 82 90 0 368Eagles

42 64 24 91 0 221Opponents

An ^ Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Jni 1nt% Long Sacks Rating
461 250 3095 54.2 6.71 23 5.0 20 4.3 85t na 73.8

154 53.3 10.27 2 13.3 2 13.3 44t NA 89.3ii
476 258 3249 54.2 6.83 25 5.3 22 4.6 85t 22/205 73.9

507 248 3050 48.9 6.02 12 2.4 26 5.1 50T 40/354 5AA

Passing

Jaworski
PiSARCIK

Pro Bowl Seleqions: NT Charlie Johnson, LB

Frank LeMaster, LB Jerry Robinson, RT Jerry

SisEMORE, CB Roynell Young
Eagles

Opponents

BBSP h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . com
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS r
Record: 3-6, 13th in NFC
Head Coach; Dick Vermeil

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

Montgomery lU 515 4.5 90t 7

231 4.1Harrington 56

39 2.3LHarris 17

29 3.6Giammona 11 1

9  0.9JAWORSKI 10 6  0

5  5.0Hoover 5  01

2  2.0

●2 -2.0
Campfield 1
LeMaster 1

37 1
14 2

2  0
●2 0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, ^ ^ LG E
24 541 22.5 44 0

7  113 16.1 43 0
42 14.0 16 03
30 15.0 16 02
30 15.0 15 02
12 12.0 12 0

Henry
Hoover
Murray
Campfield
Slater
Montgomery 1

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
S-12 L 34-37 OT Washington

at Cleveland
Cincinnati

S-19 W 24-21
N-21 L 14-18

ML
68,885
78,830
65,172

N-28 L 9-13 AT Washington 48,313
D-05 L 20-23
0-11 L 7-23
D-19 W 35-14
D-26 W 24-20

Eagles
Opponents

39 768 19.7 44 0
39 885 22.7 58 0

St. Louis
AT NY Giants
Houston
at Dallas

)-02 L 24-26 NY Giants
Note: As a result of a 57-day NFL players’ strike,
the NFLschedule was reduced from 16 weeks to 9
weeks.

63,622
66,053
44,119
46,199
55,797

Eagles 211 828
Opponents 299 1031

3.9 90T
3.4 32

11
5 SCORING ID RU EA RI MI

Montgomery 9 7 2 0
Franklin 0 0 0 0 23-25
Carmichael 4 0 4 0
LHarris
Spagnola 2 0 2 0
Blackmore 1 0 0 1
G.Brown 1 0 0 1
Campfield 1 0 1 0
Giammona 1 1 0 0
Harrington 1 1 0 0

1 0 1 0
1 0 1 0
1 0 1 0

2  2 0 0

Kab
Quick
R,Smith

FG S PT3
0  54

RECEIVING Na
Carmichael 35
R.Smith 34
Spagnola 26
Montgomery 20
Campfield 14
Harrington 13
Quick
Giammona

10

M AVG LONG ID
15.4 44t 4
14.0 41t 1
12.0 57 2
12.9 42t 2
10.1 24 1

5.7 18 0
15.6 49t 1

6-9 0 41
540 0  24

0  12475
313 0  12

0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6

258
TEAM STATISTICS
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

EAGLES QPP, 141
.157 .177 74

...68 156
.100 .100 67 16 0

 9
3rd Down: Made/Att....32/106
3 rd Down Pct.
4th Down; Made/Att 7/11

.30.2

4th Down Pct.
Possession Avg.
TotalNetYards

.63.6

....na
.2685

 9 Kab 4  35 8.8 13 1
61/140 LHarris 3

Sampleton 1
17 5.6 9 0

.43.6 24 24.0 24 0
.2/4 Eagles 168 2100 12.5 57 12

Opponents 168 2136 12.7 78r 14
Eagles 25 11 12 2 23-25

19 5 14 0 19-19 20-22 0 195
6-9 0 191

.50.0 Opp.
.na

.2938 INTS
Edwards
Young
I.Robinson 3

NO,
5
4

Blackmore 1
Bunting
Wilson

 YDS ^ LONG ID
3  0.6 3  0
3  0.8 3  0

19 6.3 12 0
20 20.0 20T 1
0  0.0
0  0.0

1 0  0
0  0i

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5C^
0/Q 1/1 1/2 4/5 0/1
0/0 1/1 1/2 4/5 0/1

5/6 0/0

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

NetYards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

NetYards Passing
Avg. Per Game

.298.3 .326.4 Franklin
..531 .614 Eagles

Opponents 2/2 6/6 7/8...5.1 .4.8
..828 .1031
.92.1 .114.6 Franklin: (446,44G) (47G) (44N) (52N.41G)

(54N) 0 0 (22G) (35G)
,.211 299

.1856 .1907 Eagles
Opponents 13

15 45 3.0 20T 1
87 6.7 37 0.206.2 .211.9

Sacks: Harrison 10.5, Clarke 4.5, Hairston
4.0, G.Brown 4.0, Bunting 3.0, LeMaster 2.0,
I.Robinson 1.0, Wilkes 1.0, Eagles 30.0,
Opponents 31.0

Sacked/Yards Lost 31/244 
Gross Yards 2100
Att./Completions 288/168
Completion Pct. ,
Had Intercepted .13

...30/229
.2136 PUNTING NO, ^ WG IB LN L6 B

Runager 44 1784 40.5 1 8~ 53 0
Eagles
Opponents 38 1398 36.8 1 8 55 0

44 1784 40.5 1 8 53 0
.285/168

.58.3  58.9

Punts/Average 44/40.5 38/36.8
...15

Net Punting Avg. ...
Penalties/Yards 38/253  45/341

.32.9  33.4

Fumbles/Ball Lost 26/10
Touchdowns .25

Leading Tacklers: J.Robinson 95, Clarke 85.
Harrison 66, LeMaster 62, Hairston 60,
Bunting 55, Wilson 43, Wilkes 42, Logan 24,
Young 21

PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ LG ID
20 2 103 5.2 11 0

5  2.5 5 02  2
0  0.0 0 0Giammona 0  1

22 5 108 4.9 11 0Eagles
31 0 316 10.2 33 0

Henry
SCIARRA

Opponents

.21/12
.19

USUAL STARTERSRushing
Passing
Returns

.11 .5

WR Harold Carmichael LDE Dennis Harrison
LT Stan Walters
LG Steve Kenney
C  GuyMorriss
RG Ron Baker
RT IerrySisemore
TE )ohn Spagnola
WR Ron Smith
QB RonIaworski
RB Wilbert Montgomery SS Randy Logan

PERRY Harrington F5 Brenard Wilson

NT Ken Clarke
RDE Carl Hairston
LLB )0HN Bunting
!LB lERRY Robinson
ILB Frank LeMaster
RLB Reggie Wilkes
LCB RoynellYoung
RCB Herman Edwards

FB

.12 .14
.2 .0

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT PTS
45 34 36 76 0 191
36 76 30 50 3 195

Eagles
Opponents

PASStNG
jAWORSKI
PiSARCIK
Giammona

^ Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At ID ID% ]ht 1nt% Long S^ Rating
286 167 2076 58.4 7.30 12 4.2 12 4.2 57 31/244 77.5

1  1 24 100.0 24.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 24 0/0 118.8
0  0.0 0,00 0 0.0 1 100.0 0 0/0 0.0

288 168 2100 58.3 7.30 12 4.2 13 4.5 57 31/244 76.2

1 0

285 168 2136 58.9 7.50 14 4.9 15 5.3 78t 30/229 76.9

Eagles
Opponents Pro Bowl SELEaioNS: DE Dennis Harrison

B3E P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 5-11, 4th in NFC East
Head Coach: Marion Campbell

RUSHING NO, YDS AVG LONG TD
Oliver 121 434 3.6 24 1

M.Williams 103 385 3.7 32 0

Haddix 91 220 2.4 11 2

Montgomery 29 139 4.8 32 0

JAWORSKI 25 129 5.2 29 1

Harrington 23 98 4.3 35 1

Everett 5 7 1.4 7 0

Runager 1 6 6.0 6 0

Pastorini 1 0 0.0 0 0

PiSARCIK 3 -1 -0.3 0 0

Eagles 402 1417 3.5 35 5

Opponents 633 2655 4.2 39 14

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ W IP
27 565 20.9 52 0

14 275 19.6 46 0

7  119 17.0 25 0Ellis

4  79 19.8 26 0Harrington

3  59 19.7 26 0M.Williams

3  51 17.0 24 0Haddix

2  17 8.5 15 0Fritzsche

3  1.5 3 0

G.Young

Evereh

Darby

DATE W/L SCORE

S-03 W 22-17

S-11 L 13-23

S-18 W 13-10

S-25 L 11-14

0-02 W 28-24

0-09 W 17-13

0-16 L 7-37

0-23 L 6-7

0-30 L 21-22

N-06 L 20-27

N-13 L 14-17

N-20 L 0-23

N-27 L 24-28

D-04 W 13-9

fiJlOPPONENT

AT San Francisco 55,775
Washington

AT Denver

St. Louis

AT Atlanta

AT NY Giants

at Dallas

Chicago

Baltimore

Dallas

AT Chicago

NY Giants

AT Washington

LA Rams

D-11 L 17-20 OT New Orleans

69,542

74,202

64,465

50,621

73,291

63,070

45,263

59,150

71,236

47,524

57,977

54,324

32,867

45,182

D-18 L 7-31 AT St. Louis 21,902

Eagles

Opponents

62 1168 18.8 52 0

45 804 17.9 30 0

SCORING TO RU W El PW
13 0 13 0Quick

re s pro
0  78

0  0 0 0 24-27 15-26 0 69

0  18

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

3  1 2 0

2  2 0 0

Franklin

Carmichael 3 0 3 0

Oliver

Haddix

Woodruff 2 0 2 0

Harrington 1 1 o o

lAWORSKI 1 1 0 0
1 0 1 0

1 0 1 0

0  0 0 0

Kab

G.Young

Team

RECEIVING NO, YM M long TO
69 1409 20.4 83t 13

49 421 8.6 25 2

515 13.6 35 3

23 254 11.0 34 0Haddix

18 195 10.8 25 1Kab

M.Willaims 17 142 8.4 29 0

Hoover 10 221 22.1 68 0

Montgomery 9 53 5.9 13 0

Woodruff 6 70 11.7

Dixon

G.Young 3

54 13.5

125 41.7

29T 2

22 0

71t 1

4

Sampleton 2 19 014.0

Evereh 2 18 9.0 11 0

Harrington 1 19 19.0 19 0

R.Smith

Quick
Oliver

Carmichael 38

1 8.0 0

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES

Total First Downs .253

OPP,

.310

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: MADE/An....68/203  101/245

.150 .149

,12 ,17

.33.5  41.23rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Att 6/11 11/16
.54.5  68.8

.91 .144

4th Down Pct

1  2

Eagles 27 5 22 0 24-27 15-26 1 233

34 14 20 0 34-34 28-37 0 322Opp.

FGs M9 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

Franklin 1/1 5/5 6/9 2/8 1/3

Eagles 1/1 5/5 6/9 2/8 1/3

Opponents 0/0 12/14 10/13 4/6 2/4

Possession Avg

TotalNet Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing..

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost 57/415  36/256

.NA .NA

....5447

.283.4  340,4

.4534

.945 ,1108

.4.8 .,4,9

....1417 2655

..88.6 .165.9

 402

....3117 2792

...194,8

.633

.174,5

.3048

Att./Completions 486/252  430/247

Gross Yards .3532

Completion Pct..

Eagles

Opponents 247 3048 12.3

252 3532 14.0 83T 22

73T 20

Sacks: Harrison 11.5, G.Brown 8.5, Hairston

5.0, Armstrong 3.5, I.Williams 2.5, Clarke 1.0,

Darby 1.0, Griggs 1.0, Hopkins 1.0, J.Robinson

1.0, Eagles 36.0, Opponents 57.0

INTS

Griggs

Ellis

Edwards

Foules

Logan

Young

NO, YDS AVG LONG TO
3  61 20.3 32 0

1  18 18.0 18 0

1  0 0.0 0  0

1  0 0.0 0  0

1  0 0.0 0  0

1  0 0.0 _0 0

Leading Tacklers: J.Robinson 177, Griggs 129,

Clarke 110, {.Williams 105, Hopkins 105,

Harrison 102, G.Brown 74, Wilkes 66, R.Young

56, Logan 56

Eagles

Opponents 18 155 8.6

79 9.9 32 0

29 0

.51.9 .57.4 USUAL STARTERS
PUNTING NO, YDS AVG TO !N LG B

59 2459 41.7 5 12 55 0Runager

27 1062 39.4 2 5 51 QSkladany

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg. ...

Penalties/Yards ....

Fumbles/Bau Lost 37/18

,18

.86/40.9

Touchdowns

RUSHINt

Passing ....

Returns....

....
WR Harold Carmichml LDE Dennjs Harrison
LT Stan Walters

LG Steve Kenney

C  Guy Morriss

RG Ron Baker

RT Jerry Sisemore
TE Vito Kab

WR Mike Quick

QB RonJaworski
RB MichaelW!luams(9) SS Randy Logan

MichaelHaddix(6) FS Wes Hopkins

FB Hubie Oliver

NT Ken Clarke

RDE Carl Hairston

LLB Reggie Wilkes

ILB lERRY Robinson
ILB Anthony Griggs

RLB loEL Williams
LCB RoynellYoung

RCB Herman Edward

 80/37.8
 33.4  33.5

..79/637  89/755

.30/15

s

Eagles

Opponents 80 3020 37,8 4 20 59 1

86 3521 40.9 7 17 55 0

.27 .34
PUNT RETURNS RCT K M AVG LG TO

22 3 115 5.2 14 0Sciarra

14 3 93 6.6 23 0G.Young

7  4 44 6.3 13 0Hoover

1  0 7 7.0 7 0Foules

1  0 0 0.0 0 0Logan

45 10 259 5.8 23 0Eagles

57 4 511 9.0 25 0Opponents

.5 .14

.22 .20

0.0

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 ̂  QI PTO
58 54 61 60 0 233

47 128 53 91 3 322

Eagles

Opponents

Pro Bowl Selections: WR Mike Quick
An Cmp Yw Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% [nt !nt% Long Sacks Rating

446 235 3315 52.7 7.43 20 4.5 18 4.0 83t 53/385 75.1

34 16 172 47.1 5.06 1 2.9 0 0.0 33 4/30 72.2

5  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6

1  1 45 100.0 45.00 1 lOO.O 0 0-0 45t 0/0 158.3

486 252 3532 51.9 7.27 22 4.5 18 3.7 83t 57/415 7S2

430 247 3048 57.4 7.09 20 4.7 8 1.9 73t 36/256 87,2

Passing

Jaworski
Pisarcik

Pastorini

Carmichael

Eagles

Opponents

P h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . c om S37
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record; 6-9-1, 5th in NFC East
Head Coach: Marion Campbell

RUSHING NO, M M LONG ID
Montgomery 201 789 3.9 27 2

72 263 3.7 17 0Oliver

48 130 2.7 21 1Haddix

83 2.5M.Williams 33 0

41 2.9 10 0Hardy

7  19 2.7 16 2PiSARCIK

5  18 3.6 10 1JAWORSKI
1  -5 -5.0 -5 0Quick

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS M LG 15
Hayes

Cooper

Waters

Everett

Ellis

Hardy

Strauthers

22 441 20.0 44 0

17 296 17.4 48 0

13 319 24.5 89t 1

40 13.3 18 0

25 12.5 15 0

20 20.0 20 0

12 12.0 12 0

3

2

1

1

me m SCORE OPPMNI
5-02 L 27-28 AT NY Giants

S-09 W 19-17 Minnesota

S-16 L 17-23 at Dallas

S-23 L 9-21 San Francisco

S-30 L 0-20 atWashington

0-07 W 27-17 AT Buffalo

0-14 W 16-7 Indianapolis

0-21 W 24-10 NY Giants

0-28 L 14-34 St. Louis

N-04 T 23-23 OT at Detroit

N-11 L 23-24 AT Miami

Washington

AT St. Louis

Dallas

New England

AT Atlanta

N-18 W 16-10

N-25 L 16-17

D-02 L 10-26

D-09 W 27-17

D-16 L 10-26

AH.

71.520

55,942

64,521

62,771

53,064

37,555

50,277

64,677

54,310

59,141

70.227

63,117

39,858

66.322

41,581

15,582

Eagles

Opponents

59 1153 19.5 89t 1

69 1298 18.8 51 0Eagles 381

Opponents 556

1338 3.5

2189 3.9

27 6

34 12
SCORING IP RU PA El M
McFadoen 0 0 0 0 26-27 30-37 0 116

Quick

re SPIS

9 0 9 0 0  54
RECEIVING NO,
Spagnola 65

Quick
Montgomery 60

Haddix

Oliver

Woodruff 30

K.Iackson 26

61

32

YDS AVG LONG TD

701 10.8 34 1

1052 17.2 90t 9

28 0

33 231 7.0 22 0

501

142 4.4 021

3  0 3 0

Woodruff 3 0 3 0

Kab

Hoover

M0NT60MERY2 2 0 0

2  0 2 0

PiSARCIK

Haddix

K.Jackson 1 0 1 0

Jaworski 1 1 0 0
Kraynak

Spagnola 1 0 1 0

Waters

2  2 0 0

1 1 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

0  18

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

.0 6

484 16.1

398 15.3

102 11.3

47 6.7

38 3

83t 1

26 3

15 0

44 2

_13 0

Kab 9
OPP.TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES

M.Williams 7

Hoover

Hardy

6

2

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Maoe/Att....76/231  104/251

.123.83

.176 171

.21 .13

 41.4

...280 .307

3rd Down Pct .32.9

 143

 22 11.0

23.8

Eagles

Opponents 262 3506 13.4

331 3823 11.5 90r 19

68 22 Eagles 27 6 19 2 26-27 30-37 0 278

36 12 22 2 36-36 22-35 1 3200pp.

4th Down: Made/Ah.
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1338

.9/17
,.52.9

 NA

4698

293.6

.1047

,...4.5

Avg. Per Game 83.6

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game....

Sacked/Yards Lost 60/463

.381

.3360

.210.0

Gross Yards

Att./Completions
Completion Pct..,.

INTS

Ellis

Hopkins

Foules

Edwards

Wilson

Wilkes

NO, YDS AVG LONG IP
7  119 17.0 31 0

5  107 21.4 33 0

4  27 6.8 20 0

2  0 0.0 0  0

1  28 28.0 28 0

1  6 6.0

.6/11 M9 20-29 30-39 4049 SOf

McFadden 0/0 4/5 13/16 10/12 3/4
Eagles

Opponents 2/2 6/8 10/14 3/7 1/4

res

0/0 4/5 13/16 10/12 3/4

_6 0

.54.5

.NA

...5239

.327.4

.1109 McFadden: (47G,37N,41G) (27G,37G,49G.37G)

(39G,39N) (35G,32G,33G) 0 (366.22G)

(34G,32G,33G) (45G,52N) 0 (52G,51G,40G) (45G)

(43G.346.41G.44N) (31G,43G.26N.32G) (23G)

(50G.466,48N) (206.37N)

.4.7
Eagles

Opponents

20 287 14.4 33 0

17 211 12.4 43 1
.2189

.136.8

..556

PUNTING NO, YDS AVG IB !N LG B
92 3880 42.2 6 21 69 0Horan

.3050

.190.6
Sacks: G.Brown 16.0, D.Harrison 12.0, Clarke

10.5, Darby 5.0, Armstrong 3.0, Griggs 3.0,

Strauthers 2.0, Wilkes 2.0, Hopkins 1.5,

Schulz 1.5, J.Williams 1.5, I.Robinson 1,0, Team

1.0, Eagles 60.0, Opponents 60.0

.60/456
 3823 3506

.606/331  492/262

Eagles

Opponents 89 3497 39.3 13 18 64 2

92 3880 42.2 6 21 69 0

.54.6 .53.3
PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ LG ID

40 19 250 6.3 16 0Cooper

40 19 250 63 16 0Eagles

58 7 486 8.4 46 0Opponents

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg 35.6

.17

.92/42.2

Penalties/Yards

Fumbles/Bau Lost 23/16

.77/632

Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

..20

 89/39.3
Leading Tacklers: J.Robinson 143, G.Brown

128, Hopkins 128, Clarke 123, Ellis 107,

Griggs 106, J.Williams 97, D.Harrison 93,

Wilkes 50, Edwards 48

.33.6

  96/904

.32/11
.27 .36

 6  12

.19 .22 USUAL STARTERS
.2 .2

WR Kenny|ackson(9) LDE Dennis Harrison

TonyWoodruff(6) NT Ken Clarke
RDE Greg Brown

LLB Reggie Wilkes

ILB Jerry Robinson
ILB Anthony Griggs

LT Dean Miraldi

LG Steve Kenney

C  Mark Dennard

R6 Ron Baker

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 OT PR
64 76 53 85 0 278

61 102 74 83 0 320

Eagles

Opponents

RT Leonard Mitchell RLB Joel Williams
LCB Elbert Foules

RCB Herman Edwards

SS Ray Ellis

TE John Spagnola

WR Mike Quick

QB Ron Jaworski

to Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TD TD%
427 234 2754 54.8 6.45 16 3.7

176 96 1036 54.5 5.89 3 1.7

2  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0

1  1 33 100.0 33.00 0 0.0

Passing Ini ]nt% Long Sacks Rating

14 3.3 90t 34/270 73.4

3  1.7 40 25/183 70.7
O  O.O O  I/IO 39.6
O  O.O 33 010 118.8 WiuERTMontgomery FS Wes HopkinsRB

Jaworski
PiSARCIK

Montgomery

606 331 3823 54.6 631 19 3.1 17 23 90T 60/463 72.6

492 262 3506 53.3 7.13 22 4.5 20 4.1 68 60/456 74.1

May
FB Hubie OliverEagles

Opponents

Pro Bowl Seleqions: WR Mike Quick

E3B P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om



5.ii« PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 7-9, 4th in NFC East
Head Coach: Marion Campbell
(15) AND Fred Bruney (1)

RUSHING NO, M ̂  ID
282 1028 3.6 59 5E.Iackson
67 213 3.2 12 0Haddix

29 205 7.1 37 0CUNNIGMAM

27 121 4.5 74t 1Hunter

17 35 2.1 31 2Iaworski
4  13 3.3Evereh 0

1  12 12.0 12 0Horan

i  10.Oliver 1 J  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ LG IP
48 1047 21.8 51 0Hunter

4  74 18.5 23 0Waters

3  32 10.7 13 0Cooper

7  7.0 7 0Foules 1

56 1160 20.7 51 0Eagles

65 1293 19.9 88 0Opponents

m m SCORE OPPONENT AH

L  0-21 AT NY Giants 76.141
S-15 L

5-22 W

S-29 L

0-06 L

0-13 W

0-20 W

0-27 W

N-03 L

N-10 W

N-17 W

N-24 L

D-01 L

D-08 L

D-15 L

D-22 W

6-17 LA Rams

19-6 AT Washington 53,748

66,696

60,920

10-16 ot NY Giants

21-23 AT New Orleans 56,364
30-7 St. Louis

16-14 Dallas

21-17 Buffalo

48,186

70,114

60,987

SCORING IP RU PA RI PAT
McFadden 0 0 0 0 29-29 25-30 0 104

11 0 11 0

FG S PH

Quick 0 66

Eagles 428

Opponents 526

1630 3.8 74T

13-24 AT San Francisco 58,383
23-17 OT Atlanta

24-14 AT St. Louis

17-34 AT Dallas

23-28 Minnesota

12-17 Washington

14-20 at San Diego

37-35 AT Minnesota

63,691

39,032

54,047

54,688

60,737

45,569

49,722

2205 4.2 60 17

E.jACKSON 6 5 1 0
Spagnola 5 0 5 0

Hunter

Jaworski 2 2 0 0
Edwards 1 0 0 1

Hopkins 1 0 0 1

K.Jackson 1 0 1 0
Little

White

2  1 1 0

1 0 0 1

0  0 0 0

0  36

0  30RECEIVING

Quick
Spagnola

Haddix

K.Iackson
Hunter

R.jOHNSON

E.Jackson
Garrity

Little

Everett

K,Baker

Oliver

NO, YDS AVG LONG TD

1247 17.1 99t 11 0  1273
0  1264 772 12.1 35 5
0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

43 330 7.7 17 0

40 692 17.3 54 1

28 411 14.7 43 1

186 16.9

126 12.6

142 20.3

82 11.7

11 37 0
1  210 25 1

Eagles 30 8 19 3 29*29 25-30 1 286

39 17 18 4 37-38 13-29 0 310
7 34 0

Opp.7 28 0
eagles

Total First Downs 292

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att....82/232
3rd Down Pct

.82

,188

.22

4th Down: Made/Att 7/13
4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg

 53.8

...NA

Total Net Yards

TEAM STATISTICS

.5216

OPP. 254 6.3 11 0
.307 2 25 12.5 20 0 F^ 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5^

McFadden 0/0 6/6 11/11 6/8 2/5
Eagles

Opponents 0/1 3/4 4/8 6/13 0/3

0/0 6/6 11/11 6/8 2/5

.122 41 4.0 4 0
,160 Eagles

Opponents 251 3289 13.1

290 4042 13.9 99t 19

46 18.25

.91/234
.35.3  38.9

McFadden: 0 {50G.45G.53M) (41G,36G,37G.34G)

(41G,43M) 0 (39G,21G,52G) (39G,33G,36G) Q

(36G.44G) (30G) (52M.20G) (26G) (29G,33G,25G)

(446) (43M.52M) (26G.43G,35G)

IN?S NO, YDS ^ LONG TO
6  36 6.0 24t 1

18 0

2.7 3t 1

2  13 6.5 13 0

4  32 8.0

1  26 26,0 26 0

1  10 10.0 10 0

1  0 0,0 0 0

.4/7
Hopkins.57.1
Ellis.NA
Edwards 3

Cooper

Kraynak

Reichenbach

Young

5135

Avg. Per Game.

Total Plays ....

Avg. Per Play ,

Net Yards Rushing 1630 2205

.326.0 .320.9

.1050 .1058

.5.0 4.9

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sackeo/Yards Lost 55/450

.101.9

.428

.3586

.224.1

Gross Yards

Sacks: G.Brown 13.0, White 13.0, Clarke 7.0,

Strauthers 5.5, Cobb 5.0, Ellis 2.0. Hopkins

2.0, Wilkes 2.0, Darby 1.5, Cooper 1.0,

Creswell 1.0, Eagles 53.0, Opponents 55.0Eagles

Opponents
18 125 6.9

28 474 16.9

26 2

46 2
.137.8

 526

.2930
Leading Tacklers: Hopkins 136, G.Brown 124,

Reichenbach 119, Clarke 112, Ellis 111, White

100, Cobb 97, Griggs 86, Wilkes 74, Edwards

.183.1 PUNTING NO, YDS m TO !N LG B
Horan

Eagles

Opponents 92 3918 42.6 8 32 68 2

91 3777 41.5 10 21 75 0

91 3777 41.5 10 21 75 0

.53/359
.4036

An./COMPLETIONS 567/290 478/251
Completion Pct,

Had Intercepted 28 18

.3289

.51.1 .52.5

38

USUAL STARTERS
PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS LG TO

43 10 364 8.5 56 0Cooper

1  0 23 23.0 23 0Waters

1  0 6 6.0 6 0Hunter

45 10 393 8.7 56 0Eagles

41 16 462 11.3 80t 1Opponents

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg

Penalties/Yards ....

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

.91/41.5 92/42.6 LDE Reggie White

NT Ken Clarke

RDE Greg Brown

LLB Reggie Wilkes

ILB Mike Reichenbach

WR Kenny lACKsoN

LT Ken Reeves

LG Steve Kenney

C  Mark Dennard

.34.2 .36.6

,98/736  99/834

...25/12  27/14
.30 .39

RG Ron Baker

RT Leonard Mitchell ILB Anthony Griggs

TE )OHN Spagnou RLB Garry Cobb
WR Mike Quick LCB Roynell Young

RCB Herman EdwardsQB Ron Iaworski

3 .17

.19 .18

.3 .4

RB Earnest Jackson SS Ray Ellis

FB Michael Haddix FS Wes Hop
Score By Periods Q1 Q2 ̂  Q4 OT PTO

60 72 56 92 6 286Eagles

69 67 76 92 6 310Opponents

kins

An Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO%
484 255 3450 52.7 7.13 17 3.5

81 34 548 42.0 6.77 1 1.2

2  1 38 50.0 19.00 1 50.0

iMT !ni% Long Sacks Rating

20 4.1 99t 34/289 70.2

9.9 69 20/150 29.8

0  O.Q 38t 1/11 135.4

7.12 19 3.4 28 4.9 99r 55/450 65.0

18 3.8 46 53/359 71.4

Pro Bowl Seleqions: FS Wes Hopkins, WR

Mike Quick

Passing

Iaworski
CUNNIGHAM

Hunter

Eagles

Opponents

567 290 4036 51.1

478 251 3289 52.5 6.88 18 3.8
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record: 5-10-1, 4th in NFC East
Head Coach: Buddy Ryan

RUSHING NO,
Byars

Cunningham 66

177

Toney

Hadoix

Tautalatasi 51

69

79

Crawford 28

lAWORSKI 13
Cavanaugh 9

M.Waters 5

KJackson 1
Teltschik 1

YDS AVG LONG TP

577 3.3 32 1

540 8.2 20 5

285 4.1 43 1

276 3.5 18 0

163 3.2 50 0

3.1 15 1

33 2.5 10 0

26 2.9 11 0

5  01.6

6  0

0  0

6  6.0

0  0,0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG TD
27 497 18.4 36 0Crawford

18 344 19.1 51 0Tautalatasi

2  47 23.5 31 0Byars

2  42 21.0 24 0Cooper

6  3.0 6 0Quick 2

9  9.0 9 0Schulz

0  0.0 0 0Simmons 1

DATE Wi SCORE OPPONENT
S-07 L 14-41 AT Washingt

S-14 L 10-13 OT AT Chicago

S-21 L 7-33 Denver

S-28 W 34-20 LA Rams

0-05 W 16-0

0-12 L 3-35

at Atlanta

AT NY Giant

0-19 L 14-17

0-26 W 23-7

N-02 L 10-13

N-09 L 14-17 NY Giants

N-16 L 11-13 Detroit

N-23 L 20-24 AtSeahle

N-30 W 33-27 OT at lA Raiders

o

s

Dallas

San Diego

at St. Louis

D-07 T 10-10 OT St. Louis

D-14 W 23-21 AT Dallas

D-21 L 14-21 Washington

ML

n 53,982

65,130

63,839

65,646

57,104

74,221

68,572

41,469

33,051

60,601

54,568

55,786

53.338

50,148

46.117

61.816

53 945 17.8 51 0

62 1261 20.3 40 0

Eagles

Opponents

SCORING ID RU PA RJ PM
McFadden 0 0 0 0 26-27 20-31 0 86

9  0 9 0

FG S P15

Quick 0  54
Eagles 499 2002

Opponents 458 1989

4.0 50

4.3 84t 14
K.Iackson 6 0 6 0
Cunningham 5 5 0 0

Tautalatasi 2 0 2 0

Byars

Crawford 1 1 o 0

Garrity

R.jOHNSON 1 0 1 0

1 1 0 0

1 0 0 1

Spagnola 1 0 1 0

Toney

Brown

1 1 0 0

0  0 0 0

0  36

0  30

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

m m LONG ID
939 15.7 75T 9

56 2325 7.9

38 1397 10.2

49 6506 16,9

29 05.8

26 0

47 0

9.4

177 13.6

34 0227 18.9

39 1207 18.8

17 044 4.0

36 094 15.7

19 027 13.5

13 016 8.0

7  07  7,0

RECEIVING NO,

Quick
Tautalatasi

Spagnou

K.Jackson
Haddix

Little

Toney

Garrity

R.Iohnson
Byars

P.Smith

M.Waters

Darby

Duckworth

60

41

39

30

26 150

14 132TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES

Total First Downs .287
OPP,
.278 13

Ru< .113 .97 12 \  2
Passing

Penalty

.150 .156 11 Eagles 28 8 19 1 26-27 20-31 1 256

39 14 21 4 37-39 13-26 1 312.24 .25 11 Opp.
3rd Down: MADE/An..l05/273
3rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Att 5/12

,38,5

4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg.

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game.

Total Plays ....

Avg. Per Play .

.31:57 

.4542

.283.9 

.1117

.4.1 

.79/230 6
1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50f

McFadden 0/0 6/6 10/12 3/10 1/3
Eagles

Opponents 1/1 5/6 5/9 1/8 1/2

0/0 6/6 10/12 3/10 1/3

McFadden: 0 (49G) 0 (22G.416)

(31G,52N,33G,21G) (29G) (50N.31N)

(33G.34G,36G) (30N.31G) (42N)

(45N,33G,28G,25G) (356,42N,32G) (45N)

(336,46N,43N) (26G,50G.40G) (43N)

F^.34.3 2

 9/16
...41.7  56.3

28:03

2

1

Eagles 268 3248

Opponents 260 3641

12.1 75T 19

14.0 84t 21.5224

326.5
NO, YDS
6  39 6.5

AVG

6  9 1.5

3  20 6.7

6  2.0

18 18.0

14 14.0

INTS

A.Waters

Young

Cooper

A.)ohnson 3
Hoage 1

Foules 1

Schulz 1

Joyner 1

Cobb 1_

 LONG IP
21 0

9  0

20 0

9  0

18 0

14 0

11 0

4  0

11.0

4.0

 p

.1043

5.0

NetYards Rushing 2002

Avg. Per Game .125.1

Total Rushes .499

Net Yards Passing ....

Avg. Per Game

.1989

.124.3

.458
Sacks: White 18.0, Brown 9.0, Curke 8.0, Cobb

6.0, JiLES 2.0, Joyner 2.0, Simmons 2.0,

A.Waters 2.0, Cooper 1.0. Darby 1.0,

A-Johnson 1.0, Singletary 1.0, Eagles 53.0,
Opponents 104.0

...3235

..202.2

Sacked/Yards Lost ....104/708   53/406
Gross Yards 3248 .3641

Att./Completions 514/268  532/260
Completion Pct .52.1 .48.9

Had Intercepted

 2540

.158.8

....17  23

11

4

3
Eagles

Opponents

23 124 5.4 21 0

17 192 11.3 32t 1 Leading Tacklers: Reichenbach 129, A.Waters

129, Hoage 112, Cobb 102, White 98, Brown 88,

Curke 73, A.Johnson 71, Cooper 62, Young 52
Punts/Average ln/41.0
Net Punting Avg .33.5

Penalties/Yards .102/901 

Fumbles/Bau Lost .34/10
Touchdowns .28

Rushing

Passing

Returns 1

.97/38.7
PUNTING NO, YDS H IM LG B
Teltschik 108 4493 41.6 10 20 62 1

Cunningham 2 54 27.0 0 0 39 0

Eagles

Opponents 97 3751 38.7 12 23 68 2

111 4547 41.0 10 20 62 1

.32.3

115/884 USUAL STARTERS
.30/13 LDE Reggie White (9)

Byron Darby (7)

LDT Ken Curke

RDT Reggie White (7)

REGQESlNGt£»RY(5)

RDE Greg Brown

LLB Garry Cobb

WR Mike Quick

LT TomJelesky (7)

Ken Reeves (6)

LG Ken Reeves (9)

Nick Haden(6)

C  Mah Darwin

.39

 14

.19 21 PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ LG IP
17 7 187 11.0 76t 1Garrity

16 7 139 8.7 58 0Cooper

7  1 130 4.3 13 0M.Waters

4  1 18 4.5 7 0P.Smith

44 16 374 8.5 76t 1Eagles

63 13 634 10.1 75t 2Opponents

.4

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 Q4 pl P]5
66 51 48 85 6 256Eagles

50 75 86 98 3 312Opponents

R6 Ron Baker

RT Leonard Mitcheu MLB Mike Reichenbach
RLB AlONZOlOHNSON®

Seth Iovner (7)
TE John Spagnou
WR Kenny Jackson

QB RonJaworski(9) LCB Roynell Young
r.Cunningham(5) RCB Evan Cooper

RB Keith Byars (8)
CHflRi£sCRAwroRD(5) FS Terry Hoage

FB Michael Haddix (9)
Anthony Toney (5)

ss Andre Waters
Ari CMP Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Jni 1nt% Sacks Rating

245 128 1405 52,2 5,73 8 3.3 6 2.4 56 22/156 70.2

3.8 7 3.3 75t 72/489 72.9

4  6.9 49 9/56 53.6

    0 0.0 55t 1/7 135.4

514 268 32”48 52.1 6.32 19 3.7 17 3.3 75t 104/708 70.4

532 260 3641 48.9 6.84 21 3.9 23 4.3 84T 53/406 66.5

Passing

Jaworski
Cunningham 209 111 1391 53.1 6,66

Cavanaugh 58 28 397 48.3 6.84 2 3.4

Byars 2 1 55 50.0 27.50 1 50.0

Eagles

Opponents

Pro Bowl Seleqions: WR Mike Quick, DE
Reggie White
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 7-8, 4th in NFC East
Head Coach: Buddy Ryan

PUNT RETURNS RCT K M M LG IP
20 13 121 6.1 23 0Morse
4  1 43 10.8 37 0Bowman

16 4.0 10 0Garrity 4  10
2  0 13 6.5 13 0Caterbone
2  0 10 5.0 5 0Ulmer
1  0 0 0.0 0 0A.jOHNSON
1  0 -1 -1.0 -1 0C.Brown
% 24“202“5.9li7“0
54 17 469 8.7 45 0

Eagles
Opponents

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS MP LG IP
24 386 16.1 28 0Morse
12 241 20.1 33 0Carter
7  153 21.9 32 0Bowman
5  86 17.2 24 0Cooper
4  58 14.5 19 0Reid
3  53 17.7 32 0Tautalatasi
2  37 18.5 19 0Lavette
2  16 8.0 9 0Haddix

Alexander 1-6, C.Brown M3. R,Brown 1-20,
Clemons 1-0, Siano M3, Turrall 1-21,
Ulmer 1-8, Reeves 0-1
EAGL£S
Opponents

6nil2 16.8 33 0
59 1276 21.6 54 0

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TP
Cunningham 76 505 6.6 45 3
Toney
Byars
Haddix
R.Brown 39 136 3.5 23 0

127 473
116 426
59 165

3.7 36 5
30 3
11 0

3.7
2.8

Robinson 24 114 4,8 18 0
Tautalatasi 26 69 2.7 17 0
Ross
Teltschik 3 32 10.7 23 0

14 54 3,9 12 1

Iackson
Grant
Morse
Tinsley
Clemons 3 0 0.0 3 0

6  27 4.5 10 0
20 0
7  0
2  0

1 20 20.0
14 2.3
2  0.5

6
4

Horn
Cavanaugh 1 -2 -2.0 -2 0

1 0  0.0 0  0

Merkens 3 -2.7 01
EwiB 509 2027 45 «~i2
Opponents 428 1643 3.8 62t 16

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
S-13 L 24-34 at Washington 52,188

ATT.

S-20 W 27-17 New Orleans 57,485

0-04 L 3-35 Chicago

0-11 L 22-41 AT Dallas

0-18 L 10-16 OT AT Green Bay

Dalus

AT St. Louis

Washington

NY Giants

0-25 W 37-20

N-01 W 28-23

N-08 W 31-27

N-15 L 17-20

4,074

40,622

35,842

61,630

24,586

63,609

66,172

55,592

N-29 W 34-31 OT at New England 54,198
0-06 L 20-23 OT at NY Giants

N-22 L 19-31 St. Louis

65,874
0-13 L 10-28 Miami 63.841

0-20 W 38-27 AT NY Jets 30,572
0-27 W 17-7 Buffalo 57.547

Note: Game of Sept.27 at San Francisco cancelled

due to the NFL players’ strike... games of Oct.4 -

0ct.i8 were "replacement games" played with

replacement players during strike.

RECEIVING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

Quick 46 790 17.2 61t 11
Toney 39 341 8.7 33 1
Spagnola 36 350 9.7 22 2
Tautalatasi 25 176 7,0 22 0

Iackson 21 471 22.4 70t 3
Byars
Grant
Garrity 12
Siano
Bailey
R.Brown
Giles
Haddix
Bowman 6

21 177 8.4 30 1
41 016 280 17.5

242 20.2
9  137 15.2

69 8.6
53 6.6

7  95 13.6
7  58 8.3

127 21.2

41 2
34 1
19 0
14 0
40t 1
23 0
62t 1

Carter
Repko
Ross
Robinson 2 9 4.5 5 0

5  84 16,8
5  46 9.2
5  41 8.2

25 2
12 0
17 0

Clemons 1 13 13.0 13t 1
Littlle
Morse
CUNNIGHAM 1 -3 -3.0 -3 O

1 8.0 0
1 8,0 0

Singletary 1 -11 -ll.O -11 0
Eagles 283“ 3561 1I5 70r 26
Opponents 305 4058 13.3 77t 29

SCORING TO RU PA RI PAT
McFadoen O

Quick 11 0 11 0
Toney 6 5 1 0
Byars 4 3 1  0
Cunningham 3
Jackson 3

3  0 0
0  3 0

Carter 2 0  2 0
Garrity 2 0  2 0
Spagnou 2 0  2 0
Jacobs 0 0  0 0 2-4
Bowman 1 0  1 0
Clemons 1 0  1 0
Giles

Joyner 1

1 0 1 0
0  0 1

Ross
Siano

1 1 0 0
1 0 1 0

re s PTs
0  0 0 36-36 16-26 0 84

0  66
0  36
0  24
0  18
0  18
0  12
0  12
0  12

3-5 0 11
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES
Total First Downs 289

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att....75/241  69/216

OPP.
.301

112 .85
.154 186
23 30

3rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Ah 8/19 7/17

31.931.1

4th Down Pct. ..
Possession Avg. ...
Total Net Yards ...

Avg. Per Game.,..
Total Plays

.42.1 

Avg, Per Play ....
Net Yards Rushing
Avg, Per Game.
Total Rushes ..

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game...,

Sacked/Yards Lost 72/511  57/452

41.2
.NA  na

..5249

.349.9
.5077
.338.5
.1101 .1046
.4.6 ...5.0

.2027 .1643
.135.1  109.5
.509 .428

....3606
.203.3  240.4
.3050

3561  4058Gross Yards

An./COMPLETIONS 520/283  561/305
Completion Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 102/37.0 88/37.1

54.4 54.4
16 21

Net Punting Avg. ..

Penalties/Yards ...
Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

31.4

....116/919 

Rushing .12
Passing .26
Returns  2

1 0 0 1
0  0 0 0

Eagles 40 12 26 2 38^0 19-31 1 337
47 16 29 2 44-46 18-29 0 380

White
Team 1  2

0pp.

_  M? 20:29 3W9 4049 5^
McFadden 1/1 3/4 6/10 6/9 0/2

0/0 1/1 0/1 2/3 0/0
  1/1 4/5 6/11 8/12 0/2

Opponents 0/0 8/8 0/3 7/14 3/4

Jacobs

McFadden: (43G.56N) (30G.30G) (game can
celled) 0 0 0 (46G.28N.45G.21G) (47N.41N)
(37G) (25G,50N,39N) (44G) (196,44N,39N.38G)
(41G,49G) (34N.27G) (38G.39N) (39G)
Jacobs: weeks 4-6 ...0 0 0

Leading Tacklers: Waters 112,Hoage 100,
Joyner 96, White 76, Simmons 75, Reichenbach
68, Cobb 60, j.Brown 50, Young 42, Frizzell 33

res

iNrs
Foules
Waters

Joyner
Kullman
Brown
Hoage
Cooper

Young 1-30, Evans 1-12, C.Brown 1-9,
West 1-0

NO, ^ AVG LONG TO
4  6 1.5 6 0
3  63 21.0 63 0
2  42 21.0 29 0
2  25 12.5 13 0
2  7 3.5 6 0
2  3 1.5 3 0
2  0 0.0 0 0

33.4

105/830
 44/19 41/27

 40 .47
.16
.29

21 197 U S 0
16 68 4.3 25 0

...

Score By Periods Q1 02 03 04 OT FTS
46 118 86 84" 3 337
88 133 65 85 9 380

 2

Eagles
Opponents

Eagles
Opponents

USUAL STARTERSPUNTING NO, YDS avg TO JN LG B
82 3131 38.2 4 13 60 1
10 369 36.9 0 4 44 1
5  209 41.8 1 1 48 0
2  61 30.5 0 0 38 1

102 3770 37.0 5 18 60 3
Opponents 88 3262 37.1 6 20 65 0

Teltschik

Jacobs
Royals
Merkins

LDE Reggie White
LDT Ken Clarke
ROT Jerome Brown
rDE Clyde Simmons
LLB Seth Joyner
MLB Mike Reichenbach
RLB Gary Cobb (7)

Dwayne Jiles (5)
LCB RoynellYoung
RCB Elbert Foules (8)

WiuiAM Frizzell (4)
SS Andre Waters
FS Terry Hoage

WR Mike Quick
LT Matt Darwin
LG Adam ScHREiBER
C  Gerry Feehery
RG Ron Baker
RT JoeConwell
TE John Spagnola
WR Kenny Jackson

QB RandallCunnigham
RB Keith Byars
FB Anthony Toney

Saocs: White 21.0, Simmons 6.0, J.Brown 4.0, Joyner
4.0, Smalls 2.5, Grooms 2.0, Phiujps 2.0, Pins 2.0,
Clarke 1.5, Jiles 1.5, Bahagua 1.0, C.Brown 1.0, Cobb
1.0, Frizzell 1.0, Griffin 1,0, Hoage 1.0, Lee 1.0,
Mitchell 1.0, Reichenbach 1.0, West 1.0, Auer 0.5,
EAOES 57.0, (>PONEMTS 72.0

M C^ Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Jnt Int% J^ Sacks Rating
Cunningham 406 223 2786 54.9 6.86 23 5.7 12 3,0 70t 54/380 83.0

Passing

48 637 55.8 7.41 3 3.5 4 4.7 62t 6/55 71.7
14 7 70 50.0 5.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 17 10/62 64.6
11 5 68 45.5 6.18 0 0.0 0 0.0 23 1/7 65.7

Carter 1-0-0, Grant l-O-O, Toney l-O-O. Teltschik O-O-O 1-7sacked

Tinsley
Merkens
Horn

520 283 356i 5"4i4 S55 % W IS 11 70t 72/511 79i8
561 305 4058 54.4 7.23 29 5.2 21 3.7 77T 57/452 79.2

Eagles
Opponents Pro Bowu WR Mike Quick, DE Reggie White
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 10-6, 1st in NFC East
Head Coach: Bjddy Ryan

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AW LG IP
34 625 18.4 32 0Beals

17 276 16.2 25 0Konecny

87 17.4 31 0Abercrombie 5

20 10.0 14 0Byars 2

20 20.0 20 0Jenkins 1

RUSHING NO, YDS AVG LONG TD
624 6.7 33t 6

52 6152 517 3.4

20 4139 502 3.6

15 057 185 3.2

38t 138 38.01

23 036 18.0

9  028 2.0

5  02.8

1  0

Cunningham 93
Byars

Toney

Hadoix

Hoage

Teltschik 2

Tautalatasi 14

Abercrombie 5 14

Carter 1 i  Lp

Bartlett

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
S-04 W 41-14 AT Tampa Ba

S-11 L 24-28

S-19 L 10-17

S-25 L 21-23

0-02 W 32-23

0-10 W 24-13

0-16 L 3-19

0-23 W 24-23 Dallas

0-30 L 24-27 Atlanta

N-06 W 30-24 LA Rams

N-13 W 27-26 AT Pittsbur

N-20 W 23-17 OT

N-27 W 31-21

0-04 L 19-20

0-10 W 23-17

D-18 W 23-7

NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF

0-31 L 12-20 AT Chicago

AIL
y

Cincinnati

AT Washington

AT Minnesota

Houston

NY Giants

AT Cleveland

43,502

43,502

53,920

56,012

64.692

63,736

78,787

66,309

60.091

65.624

46,026

43,621

57,918

65,947

54,832

46,131

0  0 0  0

Eagles

Opponents

59 1028 17.4 32 0

63 1266 20.1 73 0

_
SCORING IP RU PA RI RAT
Zendeias

Byars

Carter

Cunningham 6 6 0 0

Kei. Jackson 6 0 6 0
Toney

Quick
Dorsey

Johnson
Simmons

Garrity

Giles

Hoage

Dawson

Jenkins
Eagles 44 17 25 2 4243 23-32 2 379

37 11 23 3 35-37 20-29 1 319

re S PTC

0 0 0 0 30-31 19-24 0 87

10 6 4 0

7  0 6 1

0  60

0  42

0  36

0  36

0  30

0  24

4-7 0 21

5  4 1 0

4  0 4 0

0  0 0 0

2  0 2 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 1 0

1 0 1 0

1 1 0 0

0  0 0 0

0 0 0 0

9-9

0  12

1

0  6

0  6

0  6

0-1 0 33-3

\  2

Opp.

Eagles 464

Opponents 466

1945 4.2 52

3.5 65

17

gh

at NY Giants

Phoenix

Washington

AT Phoenix

at Dallas

1652 11

RECEIVING NO, YDS M LONG IP

Keith Jackson 81 869 10.7 41 6
Byars

Carter

Toney

Quick

R.Johnson 19
Garrity

Haddix

Giles

Tautalatasi 5 48 9.6 21 0

80t 6

24 1

55T 4

54 2

20 1

14 0

6 57 9.5 17 1

Konecny

Abercrombie 1 -2 -2.0

72 705 9.8

39 761 19.5

34 256 7.5

22 508 23.1

417 21.9

17 208 12.2

12 82 6.8

37t 4

18 18.0 18 01

●2 0

65,534

TEAM STATISTIC
Total First Downs 318 311

.105 85

EAGLES OPP.

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: MADE/An....92/246
3rd Down Pct.

.179
.34

Eagles 309 3927
Opponents 309 4443

12.7 80t 25.199
144 93t 23 27

.75/225
.37.4  33.3

4th Down: Made/Att 8/12 10/19
.66.7  52.6

FGs 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50f
INTS
Hoage
Allen
Hopkins
Joyner
Frizzell
Waters
Young
Everett
Brown

NO, m AVG LONG TD
38 0
21 0
11 0
30 0

4.2

13 0
14 0

5  02.5
0  0

-5 0●5.0
24 p

2/2 6/6 7/9 3/4 1/3
0/0 3/3 1/2 0/2 0/0
0/0 0/1 0/0 0/0 0/0
2/2 9/10 8/11 3/6 1/3

4/8 1/2

Zendeias
Dorsey
Dawson

116 14.5
76 15.24th Down Pct

Possession Avg
Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Pwy

5
Eagles
Opponents 0/0 9/12 6/7

...na .na 5 21
.5430 ..5799 96 24.0

19 6.3
19 6.3

4
.339.4  362.4 3

Dorsey: weeks 1-3 - (23G.26G) (42N.34G)
(23G.35N,47N)
Dawson: week 4 ● (22N)
Zendeias: Dallas weeks 1-4 - (49N) (47G,49N) 0
0 ... Phila. weeks 5-16 - (22G,39G,41G) (37G)
(39G) (39G) (28G,51N) (23G,50G,40G)
(56N.34G,18G) (37G,31N) (28G) (406.45N,19G)
0 (37G.35N,276.27G)
Opponents: 0 0 (27N.34G) (21G,276,45N,32G)
0 (47G.22G) (24G.39N.37G) {26G,34G,30G) (23N)
(22G.44N) (52G,216,29G,41G,57N) (21G)
(44N.28N) (37G,44G) (40G.48N)

[102 .1086 3
 4.9

Net Yards Rushing 1945
...5.3 2 5

.1652 0  0.01
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing ...
Avg. Per Game

,121.6 .103.3 1 -5
 464 ,466 Bell 0  2^

.3485 .4147 Eagles
Opponents

32 371 11.6 38 0
17 98 5.8 29 0.217.8

Sacked/Yards Lost 57/442.
Gross Yards 3927.
Att./Completions 581/309
Completion Pct 53.2
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 104/39.7.
Net Punting Avg.
Penalties/Yards 115/907  115/897

 259.2
...42/296

 4443
.578/309

.53.5
.17 J2

...85/37.8
.34.3  32.4

Fumbles/Ball Lost 29/9  28/12
Touchdowns .44

PUNTING NO, YDS avg TO ]N LG B
Teltschik 98 3958 40.4 8 28 70 3
Cunningham 3 167 55.7 0 0 58 0

104 4125 39.7 8 28 70 3Eagles
Opponents 85 3209 37.8 11 17 56 3 Sacks: White 18.0, Simmons 8.0, Brown 5.0,

Joyner 3.5, Hoage 2.0, Pitts 1.5. Bartleh 1.0,
Golic 1.0, Reichenbach 1.0, Bell 0.5, Waters
0.5, Eagles 42.0, Opponents 57.0PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ LG TO

Konecny 33 25 233 7.1 24 0.37
USUAL STARTERSEagles

Opponents
33 25 233 7.1 24 0
47 27 393 84 68 0

Rusi .11
LOE Reggie White
LOT Mike Pins
RDT Jerome Brown
RDE Clyde Simmons

WR Mike Quick
LT Matt Darwin
LG David Alexander
C  Dave Rimington
RG REGG!ESm6LnARY(9) LLB Seth Joyner

MLB Mike Reichenbach
RLB Todd Bell
LCB RoynellYoung
RCB Eric Allen

Ron Baker (7)
RT Ron Heller
TE Keith Jackson
WR Cris Carter

Passing
Returns

.25 .23
.2 .3

Leading Tacklers: Waters 154, Hopkins 146,
Joyner 136, White 133, Pins 121, Brown 101,
Bell 92, Simmons 89, Reichenbach 84, Allen 65

Score By Periods Q1 02 Q4 01 PTC
76 131 65 101 6 379

111 47 73 88 0 319
Eagles
Opponents

RW^CWlCUNNlNaiAM S5 ANDRE WATERS
FS Wes Hopkins

QB
RB Keith Byars

^ ^ Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TOX [nt IntX Long Sacks Rating
Cunningham 560 301 3808 53.8 6.80 24 4.3 16 2.9 80t 57/442 77.6
Passing

6.3 1 6.3 42 0/0 59.616 7  101 43.8 6.31
0  0.0 18 0/0 54.918 33.3 6.00 0 0.03  1
0  0.0 0 0/0 39.60  0.0 Q.QO 0 O.Q2 0

581 309 3927 53.2 6.76 25 4.3 17 2.9 80r 57/442 76.7
578 309 4443 53.5 7.69 23 4.0 32 5.5 93T 42/296 68.9

Cavanaugh
Teltschik
Byars FB Anthony Toney

Eagles
Opponents Pro BowlSeleqions: QB Randall Cunningham,

TE Keith Jackson, DE Reggie White
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 11-5, 2nd in NFC East
Head Coach: Buddy Ryan

RUSHING NO. YDS M LONG TO
Cunningham 104 621 6.0 51 4

Toney 172 582 3.4 3

Byars 133 452 3.4 16t 5

Higgs

Sherman 40 177 4.4 37 2

49 184 3.8 13 0

Drummond 32 127 4.0 16 0

Reichenbach 1 30 30.0 30 0

Teltschik 1 23 23.0 23 0

Carter

Runager 2 5 2.5 5 0

2 16 8.0 011

R.Johnson 1 3 3.0 3 0
Cavanaugh 2 ■3 -1.5
Carson ●9 -9.0

0  0

:9 g1

PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ^ LG 15
30 7 267 8.9 24 0

7  5 64 9.1 28 0
37 12 331 8.9 28 0Eagles
37 21 215 5.8 16 0

H.Williams
Edwards

Opponents

m W/L SCORE
S-10 W 31-7
S-17 W 42-37
S-24 L 28-38
0-02 L 13-27

miOPPONENT
Seattle
AT Washington
San Francisco
AT Chicago
NY Giants
AT Phoenix
LA Raiders
at Denver
AT San Diego
Washington
Minnesota
AT Dallas
AT NY Giants
Dalus

64,287
53,493
66,042
66,625
65,688
42,620
64,019
75,065
47,019
65,443
65,944
54,444
74,809
59,842

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, M ^ LG ID
16 293 18.3 30 0
14 249 17.8 28 0
13 222 17.1 45 0

3  23 7.7 11 0
2  14 7.0 12 0
1  27 27.0 27 0

Higgs
H.Williams
Sherman
Edwards
Little
Byars

0-08 W 21-19
0-15 W 17-5
0-22 W 10-7
0-29 W 28-24
N-05 L 17-20
N-12 L 3-10
N-19 W 10-9
N-23 W 27-0
D-03 W 24-17
D-10 W 20-10
D-18 L 20-30
D-24 W 31-14
NFC WILD CARD
D-31 L 7-21

Eagles
Opponents

49 828 16.9 45 0
60 1307 21.8 93t 1Eagles 540 2208

Opponents 426 1605
4.1 51
3.8 58

14
6 re S PIS

0  66
Zendejas 0 0 0 0 23-23 9-15 0 50

SCORING TO RU PA RT PAT
Carter 11 0 11 0

0  0 0 0 14-14 8-11 0 38
5  5 0 0 0  30

RECEIVING NO, M ^ LONG TO
68 721 10.6Byars 60 0

648 10.3Keith jACKsoN 63 33 3
605 13.4Carter 45 42 11
295 14.8R.Johnson 20 34 1

19 124 6.5Toney 15 0
180 10.6

16 225 14.1
Drummond 17
Giles 66t 2

13 228 17.5Quick 40 2
209 16.1

85 10,6
Garrity 13
Sherman

31 2
17 0

32 8,0H.Williams 11 0
9  3.0Higgs 3 0

74 37.0Edwards 2 66 0

at New Orleans 59,218
Phoenix 43.287

Lihle
Carson

Ruzek
Byars
Cunningham 4 4 0 0 0  24

0  18
0  18

LA Rams 57.869
KelJackson 3 0 3 0
Toney 3  3 0 0

TEAM STATISTICS
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att....97/246
3rd Down Pct 39.4

.321
 120
.171
 30

4th Down; Made/Ah 6/13
4th Down Pct 46.2

Possession Avg 30:43
Total Net Y«ids

Avg. Per Game,
Total Plays ....
Avg, Per Play .

NetYards Rushing 2208
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

NetYards Passing ....
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Completions 538/294  529/258

...281
,81

.171
.29

.79/217
.36.4
 5/15
 33.3

 29:17

Completion Pct 54.6
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 87/39.0 85/42.0
Net Punting A'
Penalties/Yards 114/938  118/956
Fumbles/BauLost 43/16  44/26
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 Q4 QT PTS
61 91 84 106 0 342

.40 .33

.23 .26
3  1

74 74 47 79 0 274

Leading Tacklers: Evans 184. Hopkins 140,
Waters 137, Simmons 135, Brown 132, White
123, Joyner 123, Pitts 110, Jenkins 82.

Passing ^ Ow Yds Cjwp% Yd/At TO TO% ]nt 1nt% Long Sacks Rating
Cunningham 532 290 3400 54.5 6.39 21 3.9 15 2.8 66t 45/343 75.5

7  1

12 g

2 4.0

1 12 12.0
Eagles 294 3455
Opponents 258 3713

11.8 66t
14.4 80t

23.5320 .4894
26.332.5 .305.9

.1017.1123
NO, YDS m LONG TO

4.8 18 0
16.0 30t 1
14.5 27 0

22 0
7.7 15 0

INTS
Allen
Everett
Frizzell
Jenkins
Evans
A.Harris
Simmons
Golic
Waters

.4.7 .4.8
38.1605

4  64
4  58
4  58
3  23
2  18

.138,0 .100.3
.540  426

.3289.3112
....194.5  205.6
.45/343

 3455  3713

9.0 11 0
.62/424

60 60.0 60T 1
23 23.0 23 0
20 20.0 20 0
13 13.0 13 0

0  g

.48.8
Bell.30.16
Joyner .0 0,0

30 375 12.5 60t 2
Opponents 16 147 9.2 37 0
Eagles.35.5.35.3

PUNTING NO, YDS m IB ]N Ifi B
57 2246 39.4 3 12 58 0
17 568 33.4 1 5 52 0

7  256 36.6 1 1 45 0
  3 91 0

87 3389 39.0 5 21 91 0

Teltschik
Runager
Tuten
Cunningham 6 319 53.2 0

.6.14

Eagles
Opponents 85 3571 42.0 11 19 71 1Eagles

Opponents Sacks: Simmons 15.5, White 11.0, Brown 10.5,
Pins 7.0, Joyner 5.0, Hopkins 3.5, Golic 3.0,
A.Harris 2.0, Evans 2.0, Frizzell 1.5, Waters
1.0, Eagles 62.0, Opponents 45.0

Cavanaugh 5 3 33 60.0 6.60 1 20.0 1 20.0 13t 0/0 79.6
Ruzek 1 1 22 IQO.O 22.00 l lOO.O 0 0.0 22t 0/0 158.3

538 294 3455 54.6 642 23 4.3 16 3.0 66t 45/343 76.2Eagles
529 258 3713 48.8 7.02 26 4.9 30 5.7 80r 62/424 64.7

EAGLES OPP. 21 1

Opponents

DeLine (3-3 PAT, 3-7FG), Garrity (2 PA). Giles (2
PA), Quick (2 PA), and Sherman (2 RU)

Drummond (1 PA), Everett (1 RT), R.Johnson (1
PA), Little (1 PA), Simmons (1 RT), and Waters
(1 RT)

....12

 6

A.Harris 0 0 0 0 J  2
Eagles 40 14 23 3 4040 20-33 1 342

33 6 26 1 30-33 14-26 2 274OPP.

Ruzek: Dallas weeks 1-9-0 0 0 (19G,53N.33G)
(46N) (43N.48N) 0 (31N.37G) (35N,20G,43G)...
Phila. weeks 12-16 ■ (36G.38G) (35G)
(30N.29G.46G) (216,19G,20N) (34N,39G)
Zendejas: weeks 1-8-(23G,33N)(33N)
(35G,35G.44G,20G) (47G,45N,19G) 0 (40N,42G)
(41N.34G) (41N)
DeLine: weeks 9-ll...(48N,43G) (49G)
(34G,45N,32N.46N)
Opponents: 0 (256) (326) 0
(25G,41G,39N,45G.24G) (416) (28N.42N) (18G)
(33N,23G,49G) (34G.35N) (37N,49G) (45N)
{47N.38G) (42N.476) (55N) (39N.45N)

F^ M9 20-29 30-39 4D49 5Dt
1/1 2/2 3/5 3/7 0/0
1/1 2/3 4/6 1/1 0/0
0/0 0/0 1/2 2/5 0/0
2/2 4/5 8/13 6/13 0/0

Zendejas
Ruzek
DeLine
Eagles
Opponents 1/1 4/5 3/8 6/11 0/1

USUAL STARTERS

WR Ron Johnson (9) LDE Reggie White
MIKE quick (5) LDT mike Pitts

LT Matt Darwin RDT Jerome Brown
LG MikeSchad RDE Clyde Simmons
C  David Alexander LLB Seth Joyner

MLB Byron Evans
RLB Al Harris
LCB Izel Jenkins
RCB Eric Allen

RG RonSolt
RT Ron Heller
TE Keith Jackson

r—ss
FS Wes Hopkins

QB
rB Keith Byars
FB Anthony Toney

Pro Bowl SELEaiONS: C6 Eric Allen, QB Randall
Cunningham, TE Keith Jackson, DE Reggie White

303Ph i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . com



PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record; 10-6, 2nd in NFC East

Head Coach: Bjddy Ryan
RUSHING NO,
Cunningham 118

Sherman 164

Toney 132

Sanders 56

Byars 37

AVG LONG TD KICKOff RETURNS NO, YDS AVG LG TO
19 341 17.9 30 0Hargrove

15 299 19.9 37 0Sanders

6  125 20.8 30 0Ken.|ackson
4  65 16.3 22 0Barnett

3  36 12.0 14 0Edwards

1  44 44.0 44 0R.Harris

2  22 11.0 13 0Vick

1  17 17.0 17 0Bellamy

1  14 14.0 14 0Ienkins
2  2.0 2 0Allen 1

0  0.0 0 0Hager 1

942 8,0 52t

685 4.2 36

452 3.4 20

208 3.7 39

5

1DATE W/l SCORE OPPONENT

S-09 L 20-27 AT NY Giants

S-16 L 21-23 Phoenix

S-23 W 27-21 at LA Rams

S-30 L 23-24 Indianapolis

0-15 W 32-24 Minnesota

0-21 L 7-13 at Washingto

0-28 W 21-20

N-04 W 48-20

N-12 W 28-14

N-18 W 24-23

N-25 W 31-13

D-02 L 23-30

D-09 L 20-23 OT

D-16 W 31-0

D-23 W 17-3

D-29 W 23-21

NFC WILD CARD

J-05 L 6-20 Washington

ATL
176,202

64,396

63,644

62,067

66,296

53,567

62,605

65,514

65,857

53,755

66,706

79,320

67,034

65,627

63,895

31,796

1

n

at Dallas

New England

Washington

at Atlanta

NY Giants

AT Buffalo

at Miami

Green Bay

Dalus

AT Phoenix

141 3,8 23 0

17 1

9  1

18 0

12 0

3  0

3  0

Vick 16 58 3.6

33 4.1

20 10.0

13 6.5

3  1.5

Drummond

C.WlLLIAMS 2

Barnett 2

Feagles

McMahon 3

2

1 0.3

Eagles 540 2556

Opponents 337 1169

4.7 52t 10

3.5 51 9

Eagles

Opponents

54 965 17.9 44 0

74 1408 19.0 40 0

RECEIVING NO. YDS ^ LONG TO
81 819 10.1Byars

670 13.4Keith Jackson 50
602 16.3 45T 9C.WlLLIAMS 37

721 20.0 95tBarnett 36

167 7.3Sherman 23 26 3

18 190 10.6Shuler 25 0

17 133 7.8Toney 32 3

9  135 15.0Quick 39 1

39 7,8Drummond 5 29 0

20 10.0Sanders 12 02

43 43.0Ken.Iackson 1 43 0

34 34.0 34T 1Hargrove 1

9  gLeBel

54 3

37T 6

1 9.0

SCORING TO RU RA RI PAT
Ruzek

C.WlLLIAMS 9 0 9 0

Barnett

KeohJackson 6 0 6 0
Cunningham 5 5 0 0

Sherman 4 1 3 0

Toney

Byars

Allen

Drummond 1 1 0 0

Evans

Frizzell 1

Hargrove 1 0 1 0

Quick
Sanders 1 1 0 0

Simmons 1 0 0 1

1 1 0 0

0  0

0 8  0

4  1 3 0

3  0 3 0

1 0 0 1

0  0 1

0 0 1

1

1 0 1 0

Vick

re s PIS
0  0 45-48 21-29 0 108

0  54

0 48

0 36

0  30

0 24

0 24

0  18

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

65.287

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP,
Total First Downs

Rushing ...

Passing ...

Penalty

.132 .59

.170 .169

...23 .23

3rd Down: Made/Att....90/218  68/217
3rd Down Pct.

4th Down; Made/Att 9/12 8/18

.31.3,41.3

4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg 33:19  26:41

.75.0 .44.4

Total Net Yards ...

Avg, Per Game....

Total Puy:

Avg. Per Puy ....

NetYards Rushing 2556

.5700 .4660

.356.3 .291.3

.1069

..5.3 .4.9

,1169

Avg, Per Game.,..

Total Rushes

NetYards Passing

Avg. Per Game....

Sacked/Yards Lost 50/438  45/280

.159.8 .73.1

.540 337

.3491.3144

.196.5 .218.2

Gross Yards

Att./Completions 479/281  566/273

.3582 .3771

Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted 13 19

58.7 48.2

Punts/Average 74/40.9 86/40.3
Net Punting Avg 35.5 .34.4

Penalties/Yards 120/981  94/706

Fumbles/Ball Lost 32/15  32/11
Touchdowns 48 33

.10 9Rusi

,34 23

.325 .251

Pas<

Eagles 281 3582

Opponents 273 3771

12.7 95T 34

13.8 78t 23

INTS

Hopkins

Frizzell

Allen

B.Smith

Evans

White

Golic

Ioyner
Hoage

NO, YDS ^ LONG TO
5  45 9.0 21 0

3  91 30.3 37 1

3  37 12.3 35T 1

3  1 0.3 1 0

1  43 43.0 22t 1

1  33 33.0 33 0

1  12 12.0 12 0

1  9 9.0 9 0

1  Q 0.0 0 0

Eagles 48 10 34 4 45-48 21-29 0 396

33 9 23 1 32-33 23-32 0 299Opp.

res 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5^

2/2 5/7 9/12 4/7 1/1

2/2 5/7 9/12 4/7 1/1

Ruzek

Eagles

Opponents 0/0 4/4 7/8 10/15 2/5

Ruzek: (37G,29G)0(43G.36N.18G)

(22G,49N,44G,31G)(38G.30G.29G,19G)

(28N.40N) 0 (27G,34G) 0 (46G) (39G) (32G)

(39N,53G,33G) (22N.34G,37N) (47N,296) (44G)

Opp: {38G.46G) (25G,50G,42G) (48N) (41G)

(33G) (51N,48N,41N.50N,33G,39G) (43G,436,

51N) (39G,49N,44G) 0 (53G.46G,28G) 0 (43G,

21G,45G,36N) (24G,34G,39G) (47N) (46G) 0

Sacks: White 14.0, Simmons 8.0, Joyner 7.5,

Small 3.5, Pins 3.0, Hopkins 2.0, Golic 2.0,

j.Brown 1.0, Chapura 1.0, Evans 1.0, Frizzell

1.0, Hoage 1.0 Eagles 45.0, Opponents 50.0

Eagles

Opponents 13

19 271 14.3 42 3

6.8 38 0

PUNTING

Feagles
NO, YDS AW TO !N LG B
72 3026 42.Q 3 20 60 2

Eagles

Opponents 86 3470 40.3 10 22 59 0

74 3026 40.9 3 20 60 2

PUNT RETURNS REI K YDS ^ LG TO
16 2 151 9.4 30 0R.Harris

12 2 83 6.9 13 0Hargrove

7  60 7.5 13 0Edwards

2  0 22 11,0 22 0Bellamy

2  0 -1 -0.5 0 0C.WlLLIAMS

40 11 315 7.9 30 0

37 19 338 9.1 68t 1

Leading Tacklers: Joyner 132, Evans 112,

Simmons 109, J.Brown 108, Waters 101,

B.Smith 91. White 83, Hopkins 77, Small 76,
Golic 72.

Eagles

Opponents

USUAL STARTERS

LDE Reggie White

LOT Mike Golic

RDT Jerome Brown

Returns .4 WR FredBarneh

LT Ron Heller

LG MikeSchad

C  David Alexander ROE Clyde Simmons
LLB Seth JoynerRG RonSolt

Score By Periods Q1 ^ ̂ OT PTO
84 104 67 141 0 396

71 81 40 104 3 299

Eagles

Opponents

RT Reggie Singletary MLB Byron Evans
RLB Jessie SmallTE Keith Jackson

WR Calvin Williams

QB RandallQjnningham RCB Eric Allen
RB KEITH Byars S5 Andre Waters

FB AnthonyToney

LCB Ben Smith

FS Wes Hopkins

Passing

Cunningham 465 271
to CMP

McMahon

Byars

Feagles

 Yw Cmp% Wh IP 12% !ni lNT% Long Sao« Rating

3466 58.3 7.45 30 6.5 13 2.8 95t 49/431 91.6

9  6 63 66.7 7.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 21 1/7 86.8

53 100.0 13.25 4 100.0 0 0.0 18t 0/0 158.34

1  0 0 0.0 Q.OQ 0 O.Q 0 0.0 0 0/0 39-6

479 281 3582 58.7 7.48 34 7.1 13 2.7 95t 50/438 94.5

566 273 3771 48.2 6.66 23 4.1 19 3.4 78r 45/280 69.6

Eagles

Opponents
Pro Bowl: DT Jerome Brown, QB Randall

Cunningham, TE Keith Jackson, DE Reggie White

P h i l a d e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om304
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record; 10-6, 3rd in NFC East
Head Coach: Rich Kotite

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

Joseph 135 440 3.3 24 3
Byars

Sherman 106 279 2.6 12 0

94 383 4.1 28 1

Kemp

Sanders 54 122 2.3 16 1

16 73 4.6 18 0

McMahon 22 55 2.5 12 1

Drummond 12 27 2.3 7 2

Ken Jackson 1 18 18.0 18 0
Goebel

Barneh

Feagles

1 2 2.0 2  0

0  0

11 0

1 0 0.0

3 -1 -0.3

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, M M LG IP
28 473 16.9 33 0

10 160 16.0 31 0

70 14.0 21 0

61 15.3 20 0

47 764 16.3 33 0

5

Sherman 4

Eagles

60 1146 19.1 51 0

Harris

Sanders

Green

Opponents

DATE ̂  SCORE OPPONENT
S-01 W 20-3 AT Green Bay

S-08 L 10-26 Phoenix

S-15 W 24-0 at Dallas

S-22 W 23-14 PinSBURGH

S-30 L 0-23 AT Washingto

0-06 L 13-14

0-13 L 6-13

0-27 L 7-23

N-04 W 30-7

N-10 W 32-30

N-17 W 17-10

N-24 W 34-14

D-02 W 13-6

D-08 W 19-14

D-15 L 13-25

D-22 W 24-22

AH
58,991

63,818

62,656

65,511

55,198

41,219

64,224

65,796

65,816

72,086

63,189

37,307

62,141

76,099

65,854

n

AT Tampa Bay

New Orleans

San Francisco

NY Giants

AT Cleveland

Cincinnati

AT Phoenix

at Houston

AT NY Giants

Dallas

Washington

SCORING IP RU PA RT PM
Ruzek

1^1. Jackson 5 0 5 0
Barneh

Byars

Joseph

Williams 3 0 3 0

4 0 4 0

4  1 3 0

3  3 0 0

Drummond 2 2 0 0

M.Johnson 2 0 2 0

Joyner
McMahon 1 1 0 0

Sanders 1 1 0 0

Simmons 1 0 0 1

O.Smith

2  0 0 2

1 0 0 1

re SETS
0  0 0 0 27-29 28-33 0 111

0  30

0  24

0  24

0  18

0  18

●2 0Ryan 1 ●2.0
Eagles 446
Opponents 383

1396 3.1 28
3.0 341136 4

0  12
0  12RECEIVING NO, YDS m LONG IP

948 15.3 75T 4Barneh 62
Byars
Keith Jackson 48
Williams 33
Green
Sherman 14
Joseph
Sanders
Shuler
M.Johnson 6
Ken Jackson 4
Harris
McMahon 1

62

29

10

6

2

0  12
564 9.1 37 3 0  6

0  6
0  6
0  6

569 11.9
326 9,9
364 12.6

59 4.2

73t 5
30 3

TEAM STATISTICS
Total First Downs

Rushing 
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att....73/223  62/208

EAGLES OPP.
.249 ..206

.86 .53
.142 .133

.21 .20

3rd Down Pct.
4th Down: Made/Att 8/13

.32.7

4TH Down Pct
Possession Avg 33:25  26:35

.29.8
.2/13

,61.5  15.4

Total Net Yards 4302
Avg. Per Game 268.9  221.8

.3549

Total Plays
Avg. Per Play ..

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game..
Total Rushes ...

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 45/263

.1004
.4.3

.1396
.87.3
.446

.2906
.181.6

Gross Yards
An./COMPLETIONS 513/285  467/206

.905
 3.9

.1136
.71.0
 383

. ..2413
,150.8

.55/394
.3169 2807

Completion Pct. ,
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 88/41.4 86/42.7

.55.6 .44.1
.27 .26

Net Punting Avg. ...
Penalties/Yards 111/839  105/881

.34.0 .37.4

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

42 0
EAGL£S11 0 29 8 17 4 27-29 28-33 0 285

24 4 16 4 23-24 25-33 1 24464 6.4 13 0pp.0
62 7.8 14 0

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5pt
2/2 8/8 9/10 8/10 1/3
2/2 8/8 9/10 8/10 1/3

91 15.2
70 11.7

21 0
Ruzek3lT 2
Eaglis
Opponents 0/0 7/7 8/10 6/11 4/5

29 7.3 9 0
28 14.0 22 0

-5.0 ●5 0
Ruzek: (37G,40G) (476,47N) (42G,55N)
(27G,34G.20G) 0 (186,45G) (486,416) (37N)
(386.366,256) (216.37G,24G,19G) (42N.37G) 0
(23G.29G) (466,21G,51G,36G) (37G.51N.47G)

Eagles 285 3169
Opponents 206 2807

11.1 75t
13.6 75

17
16

INTS
Hopkins
Allen
Joyner
Miano
O.Smith
Evans
B.Smith
Booty
Golic
Waters
White

NO, YDS m LONG
5.2 14

m (386)
5 26 0 Opponents: (21G) (52G,28G,22G,42G) 0 0

(37G,35G,45N,27G) (32N) (366,43N,26G)
(456,25G,50G) 0 (50G) (38G) (43N) (42G.47G)
(44N.32N) (50G,55N.32G.376)
(21G,47G.47G.38G,49N,35G)

5 20 4.0 0
3 41 13.7 41

10.0 18
37.0 74t
23.0 31

0
3 30 0
2 74 1
2 46 0
2 6  3.0 6  0 Sacks: White 15.0, Simmons 13.0, Brown 9.0,

Joyner 6.5, Golic 2.5, Hopkins 2.0, Pins 2.0,
W.Thomas 2.0, Booty 1.0, Jenkins 1.0, Eagles
55.0, Opponents 45.0

241 24.0 24
13.0 13

0.0 0

0
131 0

1 0 0
01 0.0 0 0

Eagles 26
Opponents 27

10.8 74t 1
432 16.0 59 2

Leading Tacklers: Waters 156, Brown 150,
Hopkins 138, Simmons 115, Evans ill, Joyner
110, White 100, Pins 100, Golic 72, W.Thomas 40.34/16 .43/22

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ TB JN LG B
87 3640 41.8 11 29 77 1Feagles

...29 .24
USUAL STARTERS

LDE Reggie White
LDT Mike Pitts

Eagles
Opponents 86 3670 42.7 2 19 65 1

88 3640 41.4 11 29 77 1 WR Fred Barnett,17 ,16
LT Ron Heller
L6 Dennis McKnight RDT Jerome Brown
C  David Alexander RDE Clyde Simmons

LLB Seth JoynerRG RonSolt

 4

PUNT RETURNS RU FC YDS AVG LG TO
53 9 416 7,8 40 0Harris
53 9 416 7.8 40 0Eagles
42 11 431 10.3 85T 1Opponents

Score By Periods 91 Q? Q3 94 QI FTS
41 109 53 82 0 285
72 71 38 63 0 244

Eagles
Opponents RT Anyone Davis

TE Keith Jackson
WR Calvin Williams

MLB Byron Evans
RLB Jessie Small (8)

WiLUAM Thomas (7)
LCB Ben SmithQB Jim McMahon

RB Heath Sherman (5) RCBEricAllen
SS Andre WatersJames Joseph (3)

^ ^ Yk Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% ]nt InI% Long Sacks Rating
311 187 2239 60.1 7.20 12 3.9 11 3.5 75t 21/128 80.3

5  4.4 5 57 12/61 60.1
0  0.0 6 10.7 26 6/37 27.0
0  0.0 4 15,4 32 4/21 10.326 10
0  0.0 0 0.0 19 2/16 46.91

2  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 1 50.0 0 0/0 0.0

Passing
McMahon
Kemp
Goebel ThomasSandersD) FS Wes Hopkins

513 285 3169 55.6 6.18 17 3.3 27 5.3 75t 45/263 63.2
467 206 2807 44.1 6.01 16 3.4 26 5.6 75 55/394 52.1

57 546 50.0
56 30 267 53.6 4.77

98 38.5 3.77
19 25.0 4.75

114 4.79 4.4

FB Keith ByarsRyan
Cunningham
Byars Pro Bowl Selections: CB Eric Allen, DT Jerome

Brown, LB Seth Joyner, DE Clyde Simmons, DE
Reggie White

Eagles
Opponents
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 11-5, 2nd in NFC East
Head Coach: Rich Kotite

KICKOFF RETURNS Na YDS ATC LG TO

26 528 20.3 41 0SiKAHEMA

17 368 21.6 45 0Sydner

69 23.0 34 0

11 11.0 11 0

11 11.0 11 0

48 987 20.6 45 0

Walker

Booty

Brooks

3

1

1

Eagles

53 1027 19.4 92t 1Opponents

NO, M AVG long To
267 1070 4.0 38

583 5.2 34 5

549 6.3 30 5

41 176 4.3 23 1

6  23 3.8 11 0

2  2 1.0 1 0

1  -15 -15.0 -15 0

RUSHING

Walker

Sherman 112

Cunningham 87
DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-06 W 15*13 New Orleans

S-13 W 31*14 AT Phoenix

5-20 W 30-0 Denver

0-05 W 31-7 Dallas

0-11 L 17-24

0-18 L 12-16 AT Washington 56,380

AH.

65,513

42,533

65,833

66,572

AT Kansas City 76,626

0-25 W 7-3 Phoenix

N-01 L 10-20

N-08 W 31-10

N-15 L 24-27

N-22 W 47-34

N-29 L 14-20

D-06 W 28-17 Minnesota

D-13 W 20-17 OT at Seahle

D-20 W 17-13 Washington

D-27 W 20-10 NY Giants

NFC WILD CARD

j-03 W 36-20 AT New Orleans 68,893

64,676

65,012

65,388

AT Dallas

LA. Raiders

AT Green Bay (Mil) 52.689

AT NY Giants 68,153

AT San Francisco 64,374

65,280

47,492

65,841

64,266

NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF

J-10 L 10-34 AT Dallas

Byars

McMahon

Sikahema

Barneh

Eagles 516 2388

Opponents 386 1481

4.6 38 19

3.8 51 4 SCORING TO RU PA RT EAT
Ruzek

Walker 10 8 2 0

C.WlLLIAMS 7 0 7 0

Barnett

Sherman 6 5 1 0

Cunningham 5 5 0 0

Byars

Beach

Ioyner
Rose

Sikahema 1 0 0 1

White

6  0 6 0

3  1 2 0

2  0 2 0

2  0 0 2

1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

FG S pro

0  0 0 0 40-44 16-25 0 88

0  60RECEIVING NO, YDS
Barneh 67 1083

56 503Byars

42 598C.WlLLIAMS

38 278Walker

18 219Sherman

13 142Sikahema

AVG LONG TO

16.2 7lT 6

9.0 46 2

14.2 49t 7

7.3 41 2

12.2 75t 1

10.9 22 0

13.1 21 0

9.4 16 2

12.0 19 0

^3 08.0

0  42

0  36

0  36

0  30

0  18

0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

Green

Beach

F.Dixon

105

75

3  36

2  \±
0  0 0 0

M.Johnson

J  2Eagles 255 3054

Opponents 263 3316

12.0 75T 20

12.6 74t 20

Team
63.721

44 19 20 5 40-44 16-25 1 354

26 4 20 2 26-26 21-32 0 245

Eagles

Opp.

TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs

EAGLES OPP. AVG LONG TO

22.0 43T 2

19.0 43 0

12.3 36 0

7.3 22 0

4  0

4  02.0

39.0 39 0

23.0 23 0

0  0

0  g

INTS NO, YDS
.292 .242 res 1-19 20-29 30:35 50,

212 3/3 4/6 6/13 1/1

2/2 3/3 4/6 6/13 1/1

Joyner
Evans

Allen

Booty

Hopkins

W.Thomas

Miano

Waters

McMillian

O.Smith

4
.138 73 Ruzek764

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att....80/208
3rd Down Pct

..138

.38,5

4th Down: Maoe/Att.
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays ...

Avg. Per Pwy

NetYards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

NetYards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost 64/462

.7/14
.50.0

.31:47

.4980

.311.3 

..1009

.149.3

.516

.2592

Gross Yards

An./COMPLETIONS 429/255  517/263

.146

23.16

....74/222
 33.3

.13/20
.65.0

  28:13

.4402

..275.1

.959

.4.9 .4.6

.2388 1481

.92.6

.386

.2921

.162.0  182.6

.56/395
..3054 .3316

Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg. ...

Penalties/Yards ....

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing .

Passing .

Returns.

Eagles

Opponents 1/1 8/10 8/11 4/10 0/0

4  49

223

3 6  2.0
Ruzek: (18G) (33G) (50G.27G.35G) (40G)

(49G.39N,43B) (396) (46N.42N) (18G) (24G)

(34G) 0 0 (40N) (42G,34B,44G) (45N,47N.23G)

(40B,45G,46G)

Opponents: (39G,31G,41N) (48N) (49N,33N)

(48N) (20G) (32N.18G,21G.28G) (24N.34G)

(42N,38N,35G,48G) (22G) (31G.416) (35G.44G)

(22G,28N,28G) (42N.326) (39G) (29G.41G) (20G)

2 4

391

1 23

0  0.0

0  0,0

1

1

49 2

30 0

Eagles

Opponents 13

24 307 12.8

77 5.9

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ TO !N B
82 3459 42.2 7 26 68 0 Sacks: Simmons 19.0, White 14.0, Harmon 7.5,

Joyner 7.0, Pins 4.0, Gouc 2.0, W.Thomas 1.5,

Eagles 56.0, Opponents 64.0

Feagles

Eagles

Opponents 85 3531 41.5 3 22 66 1

82 3459 42.2 7 26 68 0

Leading Tacklers: Evans 175, Miano 125,

Joyner 121, Hopkins 102. Booty 97, Simmons

96, W.Thomas 94, Golic 94, White 81. Allen 72.

PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS AVG LG TO

Sikahema

Sydner

40 10 503 12.6 87T 1

7  5 52 7.4 17 0
.59.4 .50.9

Eagles

Opponents

47 15 555 11.8 87T 1

36 20 295 8.2 47 0
..24 13

USUAL STARTERS
.82/42.2 85/41.5

LDE Reggie White

lot Andy Harmon

RDT Mike Golic

RDE Clyde Simmons

LLB Seth Joyner

MLB Byron Evans

RLB William Thomas

LCB Izel Jenkins (6)

John Booty (6)

QB RwemQJNNBKJiAM RCB Eric Allen
HERSCHEL WALKER SS RICH MlANO

HeathSherman(7) FS Wes Hopkins (10
Andre Waters (6)

WR Fred Barnett

RB

FB
Keith Byars (7)

.36.9 .34.3

LT Ron Heller

LG Mike Schad

C  David Alexander

R6 Eric Floyd

RT Anyone Davis

TE Keith Byars (8)
Pat Beach (7)

WR Calvin Williams

Score By Periods Cil Q2 _Q4 01 P15
45 109 89 108 3 354

47 87 30 81 0 245

Eagles

Opponents

.101/807  86/683

 25/15  27/13
.44 ,26

.19 ..4

.20 20

..2.5

Cmp Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Jnt ]nt% Long Sacks Rating

233 2775 60.7 7.23 19 4.9 11 2.9 75t 60/437 87.3

22 279 51.2 6.49 1 2.3 2 4.7 42t 4/25 60.1

1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6
1  0 0 0.0 O.QO 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 39.6

429 255 3054 594 7.12 20 4.7 13 3.0 75t 64/462 84.2

517 263 3316 50.9 6.41 20 3.9 24 4.6 74t 56/395 64.8

Passing ^
Cunningham 384

McMahon 43

Byars

Walker

Eagles

Opponents
Pro Bowl Selections: CB Eric Alien, WR Fred

Barnett, DE Clyde Simmons, DE Reggie White
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 8-8, 3rd in NFC East
Head Coach: Rich Kotite

RUSHING NO. YDS ^ LONG ID
746 4.3 35 1Walker 174

115 406 3.5 19 2Sherman

84 297 3.5 33 3Hebron

39 140 3.6 12 0lOSEPH

110 6.1 26 1Cunningham 18

20 39 2.0 13 0Brister

4  17 4.3 11 0O’Brien

2  6 3.0 6 0Feagles

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ LG ]D
30 579 19.3 35 0SiKAHEMA

11 184 16.7 30 0Walker

9  158 17.6 36 0Sydner

3  35 11.7 18 0Hebron

7  7.0 7 0M.Iohnson 1

 ● 24 0

54 987 18.3 36 0

O.Smith .0 ^
Eagles

53 1133 21.4 60 0Opponents

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
S-05 W 23-17 Phoenix

S-12 W 20-17 at Green Bay

S-19 W 34-31 Washington

0-03 W 35-30 AT NY )ETS
0-10 L 6-17 Chicago

0-17 L 10-21 AT NY Giants

0-31 L 10-23 Dallas

N-07 L 3-16 AT Phoenix

ML
59,831

59,061

65,435

72,593

63,601

76,050

Miami

NY Giants

AT Washington

at Dallas

Buffalo

AT Indianapolis

New Orleans

Eagles

Opponents

456 1761

467 2080

3.9 35

4.5 85T

761,912

46,663

64,213

62,928

46,663

SCORING TD RU PA RT PAT FG S PTC

0  60

0  0 0 0 18-19 8-13 0 42

C.WlLLIAMSlO 0 10 0

Bahr

0  0 0 0 13-16 8-10 0 37Ruzek

6  0 6 0Bavaro 0  36

4  0 0 4Allen 0 24

4  1 3 0

3  3 0 0

Walker

Hebron

0 24

0  18

11

Sherman 2 2 0 0

Young

Bailey

Cunningham 1 1 0 0

Evans

lOSEPH
Flores

Team

2  0 2 0

1 0 1 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 1 0

0  0 0 0

0  0 0 0

N-14 L 14-19
RECEIVING

Walker

C.Williams

Bavaro

Bailey

lOSEPH
Barnett

Young

Lofton

Sherman

Hebron

M.Iohnson
Sydner

Lawrence

NO. YDS AVG LONG TDN-21 L

N-28 W

D-06 L

D-12 L

D-19 W

D-26 W

1-03 W

3-7
75 610 55 317-14
60 725 12.1 80T 10

43 481 11.2 27 6

41 545 13.3 58 1

29 291 10.0 48 1

17 170 10.0 21 0

14 186 13.3 49t 2

13 167 12.8 32 0

12 78 6.5 21 0

17-23 64,521
7-10 60.769

44,952

50,085

20-10

37-26

37-34 OT at San Francisco 61,653
0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs 303

EAGLES

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

QPP;
.271 11 82 7.5 12 0

.104 .91 10 81 8.1 17 0

.184 155

...15 25

3rd Down: Made/Att....92/224  66/205
 32,2

1  22 42 21.0 31 0
1  21 5 0S_

Eagles 35 7 23 5 31-35 16-23 2 293

35 11 22 2 34-35 23-34 1 315
Eagles 328 3463

Opponents 251 3153

10.6 80T

12.6 69

23
3rd Down Pct.

4th DowniMade/Ah 7/16
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg.

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game.

Total Plays ....

Avg. Per Play .

NetYards Rushing 1761

.41.1

..43.8

.31:00

 4922

 307.6

,1054

.4.7

Opp.22
.15/20

FGs 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5^

0/0 4/6 2/2 2/5 0/0

0/0 4/4 3/5 1/1 0/0

0/0 8/10 5/7 3/6 0/0

.75.0
NO, YDS
6  201

INTS

Allen

Miano

W.Thomas

McMillian

Hager

Evans

Ioyner
Hopkins

Simmons

O.Smith

m LONG

33.5 94t

6.5 16

19.5 21

12.5 17

19,0 19

ID Bahr

Ruzek
,29:00

4

  313.7

.5019
264 0 Eagles

Opponents 1/1 8/9 8/11 5/10 1/3
2  39

2  25

0
...966

0
  5.2

Ruzek: (32N) (31N,27G,30G) 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 (21G.25G) (46G) (34G,32G,28G)

Bahr: 0 0 (27G.42G) 0 0 (48G) (336) (27G.27N)

(47N) (35G) (22G) (25G.44N) (21N,45N) 0 0 0

Opponents: (24G) (23G) (38G) 0 (37G) 0

{35G,23G,40G){23G.206,29G,47N,40N)

(46G,45G) (52N,34N,45N) (35N) (23G,19G,47G)

(42N,29N,51N,34G) (39G) (41G,56G.35G.37G)

(30G,47N,29G,32N)

Sacks: Harmon 11.5, W.Thomas 6.5, Simmons

5.0, Millard 4.0, Flores 3.0, Allen 2.0, Joyner

2.0, Hager 1.0, Perry 1.0, Eagles 36.0,
Opponents 42.0

1 19 0
.2080

1 8,0 0
Avg, Per Game. .110.1  130.0

1 6 6  06.0
Total Rushes 456

NetYards Passing

Avg. Per Game

..3161

.467
1 0 0.0 0

0.0 0

OO 0

0
...

.197.6 ..

Sacked/Yards Lost 42/302  36/214

...2939

.183.7

Gross Yards  3463

Att./Completions 556/328  463/251

.3153

Completion Pct ...59.0 

Had Intercepted .13

Punts/Average 83/40.0.
Net Punting Avg 35.3  36.2

54.2

...20

.75/41.8

Penalties/Yards

Fumbles/Ball Lost 32/21

.101/770 

Touchdowns .35

01 0

1 0 0

Eagles

Opponents

20 324 16.2 94t 4

13 107 8.2 41 0

PUNTING NO, m m m IN Lfi B
Feagles 83 3323 40,0 4 31 60 0
Eagles

Opponents 75 3137 41.8

83 3323 40.0 4 31 60 0

7 28 59 0
85/610

.33/15
USUAL STARTERSPUNT RETURNS RH FC YDS WG LG TO

33 20 275 8.3 25 0SiKAHEMA

0  0 9O.Smith 9 0

33 20 284 8.6 25 0Eagles

35 19 311 8.9 83T 1Opponents

.35
LDE Mike Flores

BrooerkkThompson LOT Andy Harmon
RDT William Perry

WR Victor BaileyRuf .11

Passing

Returns

LT

LG MikeSchao

C  David Alexander RDE Clyde Simmons

RG U5TErHoimes(6) LLB SethIoymer
RonHall5trom(6) MLB Byron Evans

RLB William Thomas

LCB Mark McMillian
RT Antone Davis

TE Mark Bavaro

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 94 QI 55
36 101 56 97 3 293

65 94 55 101 0 315

Eagles

Opponents

Leading Tacklers: )oyner 113, Evans 109.

W.Thomas 107, Miano 104, Simmons 98,

Hopkins 94, Harmon 89, Hager 78, Allen 64,
Waters 64. WR Calvin Williams RCB Eric Allen

Bubby Brister (8) SS Andre Waters (8)

R.CUNNINGHAM (4)

Ken O’Brien (4)

RB Herschel Walker

FB Heath Sherman (6)

James Joseph (5)

QB
Wes Hopkins (6)

FS Rich Miano
^ C^ Yds Cmp% Yo/At TO TO% M |N3% Sacks Rating

309 181 1905 58.6 6.17 14 4.5 5 1.6 58 19/148 84.9

5.17 4 2.9 3 2.2 41 15/116 67.4137 71 708 51.8

no 76 850 69.1 7.73 5 4.5 5 4.5 80t 7/33 88.1
0  0

556 328 3463 59.0 6.23 23 4.1 13 2.3 80T 42/302 81.2
1110 0 0

463 251 3153 54.2 6.81 22 4.8 20 4.3 69 36/214 73.5

Passing

Brister

O’Brien

Cunningham

Walker

Eagles

Opponents Pro Bowl Seleqions: CB Eric Allen, LB Seth

Joyner
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record: 7-9, 4th in NFC East
Head Coach: Rich Kotite

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG LG TD
21 581 27.7 94t 1Walker

21 443 21.1 33 0Hebron

20 392 19.6 34 0Sydner

1  14 14.0 14 0O.Smith

1  11 11.0 11 0Joseph
0  0.0 0 0M.Johnson 1

0  0.0 0 0O’Neal 1

0  0,0 0 0ZORDICH 1

RUSHING NO, YDS AW LONG TD
113 528 4.7 9lT 5Walker

399 3.7 28T 3Garner 109

82 325 4.0Hebron 19 2

288 4.4Cunningham 65 22 3

60 203 3.4Joseph 34t 1

11 5.5C.WlLLIAMS 2 6  0

1  7 7.0Brister

DATE W/L SCORE

S-04 L 23-28

S-12 W 30-22

S-18 W 13-7

0-02 W 40-8

0-09 W 21-17

0-16 L 13-24

0-24 W 21-6

0-30 W 31-29

N-06 W 17-7

N-13 L 7-26

N-20 L 6-12

N-27 L 21-28

D-04 L 19-31

D-11 L 3-14

D-18 L 13-16

D-24 L 30-33

OPPONENT ATT.

_7 0

AT NY Giants

Chicago
76,130

64,890

63,922Green Bay

AT San Francisco 64,843
Washington 63,947

Eagles

Opponents

432 1761 4.1 91t

3.6 33

14
64,703AT DaLUS

Houston 1616 Eagles

Opponents

67 1441 21.5 94t 1

64 1425 22.3 68 0
449 11

65,233

at Washington 53,530

Arizona

Cleveland

AT Arizona

AT Atunta

Dallas

ATPinSBURGH

NY Giants

AT Cincinnati

64,952

65,233

62.779

60,008

65.974

55,474

64,540

39,923

RECEIVING NO, ^ ̂  long TD
Barnett

C.WILLIAMS

Walker

Joseph

M.Johnson
Bailey

Hebron

Bavaro

Garner

Alexander

Sydner

78 1127

58 813

50 500

43 344

14.4 54 5 FG S PTS

0  0 0 0 33-33 21-25 0 96

0  48

0  30

0  18

0  18

0  18

0  18

0  18

8  5 2 1

5  0 5 0

3  0 3 0

3  3 0 0

3  1 2 0

SCORING ID RU PA RT P^
Murray

Walker

Barneh

Bavaro

CUNNIGHAM 3 3 0 0

Garner

Joseph
C.WlLLIAMS 3 0 3 0

2  2 0 0Hebron

14.0 53 3

10.0 93 2

8.0 35t 2

22 221 204 9.7

20 311

18 137

17 215

15.6 61 1

29 07.6

12.6 27t 3

9.3 28 074
TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP. 2 1 0.5 1 0 0  12

M.Johnson 2 0 2 0
Bailey

G.Jackson 1 0 0 1
ZORDICH

Fuller

1 0 1 0

1 0 0 1

0  0 0 0

Total First Downs

Rushing .,

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Ah 101/243
3rd Down Pct 41.6

...293

...103

...168

 22

4th Down: Made/Ah

4th Down Pct

.275 10 10.0 10 01 0  12
?4 Eagles 316 3736

Opponents 251 3359

11.8 93

13.4 85t

18 0  6

0  6

0  6

.151 20
30

.78/214
NO, YDS AVG LONG TD

14.3 55t 1

9.8 18T 1

20.3 33 0

INTS

G.Jackson 6
ZORDICH

Allen

Romanowski 2

4

3

McMillian 2

W.Thomas 1

Evans

Hager

Harmon

1  2
.36.4

35 14 18 3 33-33 21-25 1 308

35 11 20 2 27-28 25-26 0 308

Eagles
.4/9.6/17

39 0pp.
 35.3

Possession Avg 30:47  29:13

.44.4

Total Net Yards ...

Avg. Per Game.,...

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play ....

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game....

Total Rushes

120.3

1046

...4,9

.110.1

.432

Net Yards Passing 3364

Avg. Per Game..

Sacked/Yards Lost 48/372
Gross Yards .3736

Att./Completions
Completion Pct. ..

Had Intercepted .

Punts/Average 92/40.5

.14

Net Punting Avg.

Pekalties/Yards 138/1107  98/844

.47105125

  294.4

.981

.4.8

.16161761

.101.0

.449

.3094

 210.3  193.4

..42/265
.3359

..566/316  490/251
 55.8 51.2

.21

.90/39.7
.35.4 .32.8

Fumbles/Bau Lost 23/12
Touchdowns

Rushing .

Passing .

Returns.

.35

.14

.18

.3

61
2-Pt. Conversions: Eagles 0-2, Opp. 4-54.0 0

2  1.0 5 0

7  7,0 7 0

6  6.0 6 0

0  0.0 0 0

0  0.0 0 0

1:19 20-2? 3^ ̂49 5^
1/1 8/8 10/10 2/6 0/0

1/1 8/8 10/10 2/6 0/0

5/5 3/4

F^
Murray1
Eagles

Opponents 3/3 9/9 5/5
1

1

21 209 10.0 55T 2

14 206 14.7 94t 1

Eagles

Opponents Murray: (21G,39G,36G} (41G.29G,33G)

(26G.26G) (36G) 0 0 0 (49N,42N.30G) (42N.36G)

0 {26G.306) 0 (22G,19G) (21G) (32G.42G.44N)

(36G,23G,35G)

Opponents: 0 0 0 0 (476) (37G) (21G,24G)

(54G.23G.40G) (52N) (356,41G.22G,36G)

(24G,24G,246.39G) (506,40G) (19G) 0

(47G,19G,18G) (286,36G,22G,54G)

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ IB JN LG B
66 2696 40.8 7 20 67 0

25 951 38.0 2 8 57 0

80 80.0 0 1 80 0

Barker

Berger

Cunningham 1

Eagles

Opponents 90 3570 39.7 12 27 60 0

92 3727 40.5 9 29 80 0

Sacks: Fuller 9.5, Harmon 9.0, W.Thomas 6.0,

Grossman 5.5, Flores 3.0, Romanowski 2.5,

Townsend 2.0, Hager 1.0, Jeter 1.0, Smith 1.0,

ZORDICH 1.0, Evans 0.5, Eagles 42.0, Opponents

PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS ̂  LG TD
40 17 381 9.5 49 0Sydner

1  0 0 0.0 0 0O’Neal

0  1 0Bailey ●  0

.29/14
.33

.11 48.0
Eagles

Opponents

41 18 381 9.3 49 0

47 17 286 6.1 68r 1

.20 USUAL STARTERS
..2

LDE William FullerWR FredBarneh

LT Bernard Williams LOT Andy Harmon

LG Antone Davis RDT Wiiuam Perry

C  David Alexander ROE Greg Townsend
LLB Bill RomanowskiRG Lester Holmes

Leading Tacklers: Zordich 130, W.Thomas 126,

G.Jackson 119, Harmon 100, Romanowski 96,

Evans 82, Allen 68. Perry 66. Fuller 63. Hager

Score By Periods Q1 Q2 ̂  94 OT PTS
48 106 81 73 0 308

65 73 65 105 0 308

Eagles

Opponents

RT BroderickThompson MLB Byron Evans

TE Mark Bavaro (11) RLB William Thomas

Maurki|o«nson(1C| LCB Mark McMillian

WR Calvin Williams

QB RandallCunningham
RB Hershel Walker

rB CharueGarner (8)

James Joseph (4)

RCB Eric Allen

SS Michael ZORDICH

FS Greg Jackson

60.

^ Cmp Yw Cmp% Yd/At ID IP% Int !nt% Long Sacks Rating
490 265 3229 54.1 6.59 16 3.3 13 2.7 93 43/333 74.4

76 51 507 67.1 6.67 2 2.6 1 1.3 53 5/39 89.1

Passing

CUNNIGHAM

Brister

93 48/372 76.4

21 4.3 85t 42/265 69.1

6.60 18 3.2 14 2.5

6.86 20 4.1

Eagles

Opponents

566 316 3736 55.8

490 251 3359 51.2

Pro Bowl Seleqions: CB Eric Allen, DE
William Fuller
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record; 10-6, 2nd in NFC East
Head Coach: Ray Rhodes

RUSHING NO, YDS ^ LONG TD
337 1273 3.8 57 11Watters

108 588 5.4 55t 6Garner

32 147 4.6 18 1Peete

4.7 20 0Cunningham 21

2  9 4.5 12 0Turner

7  3.5 5 0Witherspoon 2

1  0.3 It 1McCrary 3

1  0 0.0 0 0Hutton

1  0 0.0 0 0Saxon

1  -2 -2.0 -2 0C. Williams

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG LG TD
29 590 20.3 41 0Garner

20 388 19.4 38 0Martin

18 459 25.5 86t 1Witherspoon

2  46 23.0 26 0{ones
1  1.0 1 0McCrary 1

3  3.0 3 0Saxon 1

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

S-03 L 6-21 Tampa Bay

S-10 W 31-19 AT Arizona

S-17 L 21-27 San Diego

S-24 L 17-48 AT Oakland

0-01 W 15-10 at New Orle
0-08 W 37-34 OT Washington

0-15 W 17-14 AT NY Giants

0-29 W 20-9 St. Louis

N-06 L 12-34 at Dallas

N-12 W 31-13 Denver

N-19 W 28-19 NY Giants

N-26 W 14-7 at Washington 50,539
D-03 L 14-26 AT Seahle

ATT.

66,266

45.004

63,081

48,875

ans 43,938

65,498

74,252

62,172

64,876

60,842

63,562

39.893
0-10 W 20-17 Dallas

D-17 W 21-20 Arizona

D-24 L 14-20 AT Chicago

NFC WILD CARD

D-30 W 58-37 Detroit

NFC DIVISIONAL PlAYOFF

1-07 L 11-30 AT Dalws

Eagles

Opponents

71 1487 20.9 86t 1

61 1576 25.8 70 0

SCORING ID RU EA ET MI
Anderson 0 0 0 0 32-33 22-30 0 98

FG S TO

Wahers 12 11 1 0

Garner

Barnett

C. Williams 2 0 2 0

6  6 0 0

5  0 5 0

R. Johnson 2 0 2 0
Henderson 1 0 0 1

Jackson

K. Johnson 1 0 0 1

1 0 0 1

McCrary 1 1 0 0

Peete

Thomas

West

Witherspoon 1 0 0 1

1 1 0 0

1 0 0 1

1 0 1 0

ZORDICH 1 0 0 1

Eagles

Opponents

508 2121

466 1822

4.2 57

3.9 44t

19
0  7214
0  36

0  32
RECEIVING NO, YDS AVG J^G TD

63 768 12.2 37t 2C. Williams

62 434 7.0 24 1Watters

48 585 12.2 33 5Barneh

29 318 11.0 29 0Carpenter

20 190 9.5 26 1West

17 206 12.1 22 0Martin

10 61 6.1 29 0Garner

9  60 6.7 11 0McCrary

6  114 19.0 36 0Monk

66.198

62,076

52,391

J. Johnson

R. Johnson

Jones
Turner

0  14

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

66.492

64,371

376 6.2 9 0
TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att....89/233
3rd Down Pct.

EAGLES

.290

.126

.145

.19

OPP.
5 68 13.6

61 12.2

33 2
Eagles 36 19 11 6 32-33 22-30 0 318

36 14 14 8 32-32 28-37 1 338

.281
5 17 0

Opp.102
4  29 lA 11 0

154
Eagles 284 2931

Opponents 268 3121

10.3 37T 11

11.6 64T 14
2-Pt. Conversions: Eagles 2-3 (Barnett, C.

Williams), Opponents 2-4
..25

.84/220
.38.2  38.2

4th Down: Made/Ah 10/17 12/17
4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg 30:26  29:34

.58.8 .70.6

Total Net Yards 4807 4638

Avg. Per Game .300.4 .289.9

Total PuYs .1050 .1013

Avg. Per Play .4.6 .4.6

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game 132.6

.2121 .1822

.113.9

Total Rushes .508 .466

Net Yards Passing 2686  2816

Avg. Per Game,

Sacked/Yards Lost 46/245

.167.9  176.0

.48/305
..2931

Att./Completions 496/284  499/268

Gross Yards ,3121

Completion Pct..

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

.57.3 .53.7

 19 .19

.86/42.8 74/41.3

Net Punting Avg 86/33.7. .74/35.2

Penalties/Yards 112/838  87/727

Fumbles/Ball Lost 31/17 .30/19
Touchdowns ....

Rushing

36 .39

.19 14

Passing .11 .14

Returns ..6

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5Df

Anderson Q/O 5/5 9/10 8/12 0/3
Eagles

Opponents 0/0 10/10 11/14 7/11 0/2

Anderson: (21G,28G) {51N.43G} (43N) (30G,

56N) (20G,43G.36G,37G,42G) (40G.43G,35G)

(45N,40G) (20G,36G) (36G,37G) (52N,39G) ()

(41N) (32N) (42G,27G,38G,42G) (48B) {)

Opponents: () (21G,29G) (35G,21G) (35G,28G)

(34G) (36G,47N,46G) (206,21G) (62N,32N,29G)

(42G,37G) (44G,486) (37N,44G) (42N.50N)

(47G,35G.37G,45G) (216) (376,356,37G,35G,

47N) (40N,27G.28G,37N)

Sacks: Fuller 13.0, Harmon 11.0, K. Johnson

6.0, Mamula 5.5, Stubbs 5.5, Thomas 2.0,

Woodard 1.5, Hall 1.0, Romanowski 1.0,

Zordich 1.0, Gunn 0.5, Eagles 48.0, Opp. 46.0

0/0 5/5 9/10 8/12 0/3

INTS Na YDS

7  104

3  27

2  52

AVG LONG TD

Thomas

McMillian

Taylor

Romanowski 2

Gouveia

Jackson
Zordich

Frazier

Wilburn l 0 o.o

14.9

20.0

18.0

10.0

5  2.5

1  20

1  18

1  10

31 3.0

 37T 1

9.0 19 0

26.0 35 0

7  0

 20 0

 18 0

 10 0

3  0

.0 0
Eagles

Opponents

19 239 12.6 37t 1

19 240 12.6 65t 2

PUNTING NO, YDS AVG TB JN J^ B
85 3682 43.3 13 20 63 1Hutton

Eagles

Opponents 74 3055 413 8 25 63 0

86 3682 423 13 20 63 1

USUAL STARTERS
PUNT RETURNS RET FC YM ̂  LG TO

17 10 214 12.6 38 0Martin

12 6 79 6.6 22 0Carpenter

29 16 293 10.1 38 0Eagles

38 17 527 13.9 88r 2Opponents

LDE William FullerWR Fred Barnett

LT Barrett Brooks LDT Andy Harmon
RDT Ronnie Dixon (9)

Mark Gunn (5)
LG Guy McIntyre

C  Raleigh McKenzie

RG )oePanos(9)
Harry Boatswain (7) LLB Bill Romanowski

MLB Kurt Gouveia

RLB William Thomas

LCB Mark McMillian

RDE Mike Mamula

RT Anyone Davis

TE EoWest

WR Calvin Williams

Leading Tacklers: Gouveia 144, Romanowski

127, Harmon 85, Thomas 83, Zordich 74,

Jackson 70, McMillian 63, Mamula 55, Fuller

53, Taylor 52

QB Rodney Peete
RB Ricky Watters

FB James Saxon (4) FS Greg Jackson

Fred McCrary (3)

RCB Bobby Taylor

SS Michael Zord

SCORE BY PERIODS Q1 ^ ̂  Q4 01 TO
83 99 55 78 3 318

71 101 59 107 3 338

Eagles

Opponents

ich
Yds Cmp% Yd/^ TO TO% Int ]nt% Long Sa^ Rating

14 3.7 37t 33/166 67.3
Cunningham 121 69 605 57.0 5.00 3 2.5 5 4.1 33 13/79 61.5

Passing

375 215 2326 57.3 6.20Peete 8  2.1

496 284 2931 57.3 5.91 11 2.2 19 3.8 37t 46/245 65.9

499 268 3121 53.7 6.25 14 2.8 19 3.8 64t 48/305 66.4

Eagles

Opponents Pro BowLSELEaiONS: DE William Fuller, LB

William Thomas, RB Ricky Watters
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 10-6, 2nd in NFC East
Head Coach: Ray Rhodes

KICKOFF RETURNS Na YDS ^ LG ID
Witherspoon

Garner

53 1271 24.0 97t 2

6  117 19.5 28 0

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

353 1411 4.0 56t 13

66 346 5.2 46 1

31 59 1.9 9  1

18 39 2.2 7  0

20 31 1.6 11 1

1  -4 -4.0

Watters

Garner

Detmer

Turner

Peete

Fryar jh 0

51 12.8 22 04

0  0.0 0 01

DATE W/L SCORE

S-01 W 17-14

S-09 L 13-39

S-15 W 24-17

S-22 W 33-18

S-30 L 19-23

0-13 W 19-10

0-20 W 35-28

0-27 W 20- 9

N-03 W 31-21

N-10 L 17-24

N-17 L 21-26

N-24 L 30-36

D-01 W 24- 0

D-05 L 10-37

D-14 W 21-20

D-22 W 29-19

NFC WILD CARD

D-29 L 0-14

OPPONENT AIL
Seayat Washington

AT Green Bay

Detroit

AT Atlanta

Dallas

AT NY Giants

Miami

Carolina

AT Dallas

Buffalo

Washington

AT Arizona

NY Giants

AT Indianapolis

atNYIets
Arizona

53,415

60,666

66,007

40,107

67,201

72,729

66,240

65,982

64,952

66,613

66,834

36,175

51,468

52,689

29,178

63,658

Brooks

Eagles

Opponents

64 1439 22.5 97t 2

73 1715 23.5 86 0

Eagles 489

Opponents 421

1882 3.8 56t

3.8 49t

16
SCORING IDRU PA ̂  m

Anderson 0 0 0 0 40/40 25/29 0 115

Watters 13 13 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 78

11 0 11 0 0/0 0/0 0 66Fryar

5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30Jones

2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12Dunn

Witherspoon 2 0 0 2 0/0 0/0 0 12

1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6Detmer

1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6Garner

1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6Hall

1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6Mamula

1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6Peete

0/0 0/0 0 6

1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

W. Thomas 1 0 0 1

Turner

1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6Vincent

4116 19 6 40/40 25/29 1 363

35 12 18 5 30/32 31/36 1 341

re S PTS

Eagles

Opp.

1583 12

RECEIVING NO, M
Fryar

jONES
Watters

Turner

1195

70 859

51 444

43 409

AVG LONG TD

13.6

12.3

8.7

9.5

19 260 13.7

15 332 22.1

42 11

38 5

36 0

41 1

Seay 35 0

Dunn

Williams LG 15

Williams TM 2

Garner 14

Solomon

West

|. Johnson 7
Ingram

McInhre 1

2

58 2

93 6.2 19 1

4.0 04

92 6.6 13 0

125 15,6

91 11,4

127 18.1

23 0AT San Francisco 56,460
29 0

31 0

OPP.TEAM STATISTICS

TOTAL RRST DOWNS 319 264

,107 87

EAGLES

Rushing ...

33 16.5 20 0

4 4.0 A 0

Passing ...

Penalty ...

3rd Down: MAOE/An....83/219
3rd Down PcT.

4th Down: Made/Ah  6/15

.196

 16

.37.9

4th Down Pct. .

POSSESSION AVG.

TOTAL NET YARDS

Avg. Per Game...

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play ...

Eagles

Opponents 271 3243 12.0

328 3979 12.1 62 19

67 18
2-Pt. Conversions: Eagles 0-1, Opp. 3-3

.150

 27 m 2m sot
Anderson 0/0 10/11 8/9 7/9 0/0
Eagles

Opponents 1/1 8/8 13/15 7l8 2/4

F^

0/0 10/11 8/9 7/9 0/0

.84/215 NO, YDS ^ long TD
4  54 13.5 28 0

3  144 48.0 90t 1

3  47 15.7 37 0

3  41 13,7 30 0

3  -1 -0.3 0  0

1  14 14.0 14 0

1  4 4.0 4  0

1  0 0.0

.39.1 Zordich

Vincent

W. Thomas

Dawkins

Taylor

Willis

). Fuller
Farmer

.5/14
.40.0 .35.7

_0 0

.32:12 .27:48
Anderson: (26G) () (38N,39G) (28G,33G.39G.

25G) (46G,29B) (39G,46G.45G,29G) () (46G,

21G) (30G) (23G) () (44G,25G,32G) (44G.44N)

(31G) (48N) (23G,22G,436,26G,39G)

Opponents: (53N) (29G,44G,38G) (51G) (43G)

(46G,30G,216) (39G) (37G.39G) (51N,47G,39G,

29G) (19G,37G) (386) (376,22G,30G.33G) (21G,

318,366.276) () (30G,42G,51G) (27G,48N,29G)

(41G,41G,38N)

..5627 .4562

.351.7 .... .285.1

.961,.1076

5.2  4.7

NET YARDS RUSHING 1882  1583

Avg. Per Game 117.6 98.9

Total Rushes  489 421

NET YARDS PASSING

Avg. Per Game 234.1  186.2.

 3745  2979

Sacked/Yards Lost 39/234  40/264
Gross Yards 3979 .3243

An./COMPLETIONS 548/328 500/271
Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted 18 19

.59.9 .54.2

PUNTS/AVERAGE 74/42.0 74/44.4

NET PUNTING AVG 74/35.1 74/37.5

PENALTIES/YARDS 117/963  99/710

24/14  26/12
 41 35

Eagles

Opponents

19 303 15.9 104T 1

18 265 14.7 65t 3

PUNTING Na YDS m TB IN LG B

Hutton

Eagles

Opponents 74 3287 44.4 9 16 61 0

73 3107 42.6 9 17 60 1

74 3107 42.0 9 17 60 1 Sacks: Fuller 13.0, IVamula 8.0, W. Thomas 5.5,

Hall 4.5, Iefferson 2.5, Dawkins 1.0, Farmer

1.0. Harmon 1.0, K. Johnson 1.0, Taylor 1.0, H.

Thomas 1.0, Griffin 0.5. Eagles 40.0, Opp. 39.0PUNT RETURNS RS FC YDS AVG LG TO
35 14 305 8.7 56 0

5  3 27 5.4 9 0Solomon

0  0 -2Vincent -2 0

40 17 330 8.3 56 0Eagles

36 12 330 9.2 65t 1

Seay

Opponents

Leading Tacklers: Zordich 96, Willis 77,

Mamula 75, Dawkins 74, W.Thomas 71, Hall 67,

H.Thomas 64, Taylor 62, W.Fuller 54, Vincent 52
FUMBLES/BALL LOST
TOUCHDOWNS USUAL STARTERS

Rushing

Passing

Returns

.16 .12 LDE William Fuller

LDT Kevin Johnson (5)

Hollis Thomas (5)

WR Irving Fryar

LT Barreh Brooks
.19... .18

.6 .5
LG Joe Panos

C  Raleigh McKenzie RDTRhettHall
RDE Mike MamulaRG Lester HolmesSCORE BY PERIODS Q1 Q2 Q4 OT PTO

98 88 64 113’ 0 363

64 119 73 85 0 341

Eagles

Opponents
RT Richard Cooper

TE Jason Dunn

WR Christ.Jones

QB Ty Detmer
RB Ricky Wahers

FB Kevin Turner

LLB Ray Farmer

MLB James Willis

RLB William Thomas

LCB Troy Vincent

RCB Bobby Taylor

SS Michael Zordich

FS Brian Dawkins

An C^ Yw Cmp% Yd/At TO TO%
401 238 2911 59.4 7.26 15 3.7

992 59.7 7.40 3 2.2134

13 10 76 76.9 5.85 1 7.7

0  0 0 0

Int 1nt% Long Sacks Rating

13 3.2 42 27/171 80.8

5  3.7 62 11/53 74.6

0  0.0 16 0/0 116.2

_g ^ 1/10

Passing

Detmer

Peete

Rypien

Hoying

62 39/234 80.1

67 40/264 70.4

Pro Bowl Selections: WR Irving Fryar, DE

William Fuller, LB William Thomas, RB Ricky
Wahers

Eagles

Opponents

548 328 3979 59.9

500 271 3243 54.2

7.26 19 3.5 18 3.3

6.49 18 3.6 19 3B
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 6-9-1, 3rd in NFC East
Head Coach; Ray Rhodes

RUSHING NO, YDS AVG LONG ]D
285 1110 3.9 28 7

116 547 4.7 26 3

18 96 5.3 29 0

16 78 4.9 30 0

14 46 3.3 14 1

16 0

7  29 4.1 12 0

37 4.6

1  0 0.0 0 0

KICKOFF RETURNS NQ, YDS ^ LG TO
47 1139 24.2 57 0Staley

9  193 21.4 33 0Gray LG

Watters

Garner

Turner

Hoying

T. Detmer

Peete

Staley

HunoN

GrayTM

Witherspoon

lOHNSON
Turner

Dunn

Wyah

Clark

Lewis

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT

A-31 L 17-31 at NY Giants

S-07 W 10-9 Green Bay

S-15 L 20-21 AT Dallas

S-28 L 19-28 AT Minnesota

0-05 W 24-10 Washington

0-12 L 21-38

0-19 W 13-10 OT Arizona

0-26 W 13-12 Dallas

N-02 L 21-31 AT Arizona

N-10 L 12-24 San Francisco

N-16 T 10-10 OT AT Baltimore

AH.
1 8.0 8  070.296

66,803

63,942

55,149

67,008

AT Jacksonville 69,150

66,860

67,106

39,549

67,133

63,546

67,166

66,623

67,084

42,866

NY Giants

at Atlanta

9  171 19.0 28 0

3  22 7.3 15 0

3  48 16.0 22 0

2  32 16.0 16 0

2  50 25.0 30 0

I  39 39.0 39T 1

1  11 11.0 11 0

Eagles 465

Opponents 476

1943 4.2

2009 4.2

30 11

53 16

Eagles

Opponents

69 1520 22.0 57 1

66 1548 23.5 84 0RECEIVING NO, YDS
86 1316

48 443

Fryar

Turner

48 440Watters

m LONG TO

72t 6

36 3

37 0

26 2

56 3

27 0

28 1

38 1

17 4

Timpson

15.3
SCORING TO RU PA RT PAI
Boniol

Watters

Fryar

Lewis

Solomon 3 0 3 0

Garner

Turner

Dunn

Timpson

Clark

Dawkins 1 0 0 1

T. Detmer 1 1 0 0

Johnson 1 0 1 0
1 0 1 0

W. Thomas 1 0 0 1

3  3 0 0

3  0 3 0

2  0 2 0

2  0 2 0

1 0 0 1

Seay

re s pro
0 0 0 0 33/33 22/31 0 99
7  7 0 0

6  0 6 0

4  0 4 0

0 42

0 36

0  24

N-23 W 23-20 Pihsburgh

N-30 W 44-42 Cincinnati

D-07 L 21-31

D-14 L 17-20

D-21 L 32-35 AT Washingt

9.2

9.2

42 484 11.5

on 75,939

Solomon

Garner

Johnson

29 455 15.7

24 225 9.4
0  20

0  18

0  18

0  12

177 12.6

187 14.4

14

Seay 13TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: MAOE/An....90/242

EAGLES

.326

.105

.203

.18

37.2 ....

4th Down: Made/Ah 14/22 8/14

OPP.

.286

.115

.150

 21

....80/217
3rd Down Pct. .36.9

4th Down Pct 63.6

Possession Avg

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes ..

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game.

Sackeo/Yards Lost
Gross Yards

Lewis

Dunn

C. Jones
Staley

12 7.8

7 93 13.3

73 14.6

22 11,0

31t 2
0  125 32 0
0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

1 22 0

Eagles

Opponents 259 3201 12.4

330 4009 12.1 72t 22

62 20

INTS

Dawkins

Vincent

Dimry

W. Thomas

NO. YDS AVG LONG TO

3  76 25.3 64t 1

3  14 4.7 14 0

2  25 12.5 25 0

2  11 5.5 11 0

1  39 39.0 39 0

1  21 21.0 21 0

0  0.0

0  oo

0  0

0  0

1

1

.57.1

.31:09 .28:51
36 11 22 3 33/33 22/31 0 317

43 16 20 7 42/42 24/33 0 372

Eagles
.5590 .4932 Opp.
.349.4 .308.3

M9 20-29 30-39 40-49 5(H

0/0 7/7 11/12 4/11 0/1

0/0 7/7 11/12 4/11 0/1

.1116  1009
Hall Boniol.5.0 .4.9
ZORDICH Eagles

Opponents 2/2 10/11 6/6 6/11 0/3

,1943 2009
Stevens

Willis
.121.4 .125.6

 465 476

 3647 2923

 227.9  182.7

.64/362...
 4009...

Att./Completions 587/330  490/259

..43/278
 3201

Eagles

Opponents
Boniou (48G) (48N.32G) (49G,45N,44G) {47G,

26G) (34G) (43N) (40N,38G,24G) {52N,47N,29G,

37G) (37N) (28G.34G) (33G.40N) (23G,35G,25G)

(33G,25G,31G) (48N) (39G) (33G)

Opponents: (44N,39G) (22G.18G.27G.28N)

(46G,48G.25G,23G,22G) () (37G) (38G) (40N,

23G) (26G.24G.35G.43G) (51N,45G,48N) (31G,

43N) (23G.53N) (46G,40G) () (50N.19G) (42N,
21G.33G)()

14 186 13.3 64t 1

16 425 26.6 95t 4

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ TB JN J£ B
87 3660 42.1 5 19 61 1

88 3660 41.6 5 19 61 1

Hutton

Eagles

Opponents 67 3603 41.4 12 28 62 0
Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average...
Net Punting Avg.

Penalties/Yards 104/866

.56.2

.16

 88/41.6

Fumbles/Ball Lost 35/16
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

.52.9

.14

 87/41.4

 88/34.6 87/36.0

86/708

PUNT RETURNS ^ FC YDS AVG LG TO
19 15 161 8.5 30 0

2  5 17 8.5 11 0

16 8 172 10.8 42 0Seay

10 7 55 5.5 14 0Solomon

2  1 -2 -1.0 0 0Wyah

1  0 -8 -8.0 -8 0Vincent

31 21 234 7.5 42 0Eagus

9 515 10.7 73t 1

Gray LG

GrayTM

Opponents

Leading Tacklers: H.Thomas 82, Willis 82,

W.Thomas 81, Zoroich 80, Hall 78, Dawkins 75,

Mamuu 71, Vincent 65, Dimry 57, Iefferson 55

,25/12
.36 43

 16.11

USUAL STARTERS.22  20

3  7 LDE Greg JeffersonWR Irving Fryar

LT Jermahe Mayberry LDT Hollis Thomas
RDT Rhett HallLG jOE PanosSCORE BY PERIODS Q2 Q2 Q4 QT PTO

Eagles

Opponents

75 71 59 109 3 317

100 90 68 114 0 372
C  Steve Everih

RG lAN Beckles (8)

Jerry Crafts (6)
RT Barreh Brooks MLB James Willis

RLB William Thomas

RDE Mike Mamula

LLB Darrin Smith (7)

James Darling (6

TE Jimmie Johnson

)

Sacks; Hall 8.0, W. Thomas 5.0, Dent 4.5,

Mamula 4.0, Jefferson 3.0, J, Jones 2.5, H.

Thomas 2.5, Taylor 2.0, Willis 2.0, Zordich 2.0,

Conner 1.5, Farmer 1.0, Harris 1.0, Jasper 1.0,

Smith 1.0, Eagles 43.0, Opponents 64.0

2-Pt. Conv: Eagles 1-3 (Solomon), Opp. 0-1

WR Michael Timpson LCB Troy Vincent
RCB Charles Dimry (9)

Bobby Taylor (5)
QB Ty Detmer (7)

Bobby Hoying (6)

RB Ricky Wahers

FB Kevin Turner

An ^ Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Jnt !ni% Long Sacks Rating
244 134 1567 54.9 6.42 7 2.9 6  2.5 57 19/94 73.9
225 128 1573 56.9 6.99 11 4.9 6  2.7 72t 28/183 83.8

118 68 869 57.6 7.36 4 3.4 4  3.4 38 17/85 78.0

587 330 4009 56.2 6.83 22 3.7 16 2.7 72t 64/362 78.5

490 259 3201 52.9 6.53 20 4.1 14 2.9 62 43/278 75.1

Passing

T. Detmer

Hoying
SS Michael Zordich

FS Brian Dawkins
Peete

Eagles

Opponents Pro Bowl SELEaioNs: WR Irving Fryar
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS ^
Record: 3-13, 5th in NFC East
Head Coach: Ray Rhodes

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, M ̂  ̂ IP
44 1080 24.5 54 0Rossum

8  150 18.8 28 0Walker

3  52 17.3 23 0CopewndTM

7  7.0 7 0Brooks 1

1  18 18.0 18 0Hankton

1  22 22.0 22 0Hayden

1  19 19.0 19 0Staley

1  15 15.0 15 0Turner

60 1363 22.7 54 0Eagles

40 764 19.1 61 0Opponents

■BUSHING NO, M ^ long id
258 1065 4.1 64t 5

96 381 4.0 40 4
20 94 4.7 19 0
22 84 3.8 11 0
12 55 4.6 20 0

3  46 15.3 32 0
5  30 6.0 19t 1
7  20 2.9 0

9  4.5 13 02

Staley
Garner
Turner
Hoying
Walker
Fryar
Peete
Detmer
lELLS
Hankton
Dunn

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
S-06 L 0-38
S-13 L 12-17
S-20 L 3-17
S-27 L 21-24
0-04 L 16-41
0-11 W 17-12
0-18 L 10-13
N-02 L 0-34
N-08 W 10-9
N-15 L 3-28
N-22 L 0-20
N-29 L 16-24
D-03 W 17-14
D-13 L 17-20 ot Arizona
D-20 L 9-13 AT Dallas
D-27 L 10-20 NY Giants

Seattle
AT Atlanta
AT Arizona
Kansas City
AT Denver
Washingto n
AT San Diego
Dallas
Detroit
AT Washington
AT NY Giants
AT Green Bay
St. Louis

66,418
46,456
36,717
66,675
73.218
66,183
56,967
67,002
66,785
67,704
65,763
59,862
66,155
62,176
62,722
66,596

-4 ●4.0 ●4 01
01 ●5.0 J,

4.2 64t 10
4.6 64 18

Eagles 427 1775
Opponents 528 2416

SCORING TD RU PA RT m
0  0 0 0 15-17 14-21 0 57

F6 S^
Boniol

6  5 1 0
4  4 0 0

Staley
Garner

2  0 2 0Fryar
2  0 2 0Graham
1 1 0 0
1 0 1 0

Peete
SiNCENO

0  36
0  24
0  12
0  12
0  6
0  6
0  6

RECEIVING NO, YK ^ LONG TO
Staley
Fryar
Graham 47
Turner 34 232 6.8
Solomon 21 193 9.2 20 1
Garner 19 110 5.8 21 0
Copeland TM 18 221 12.3 20 0
Dunn
Fontenot
SiNCENO 3

21 0
19 0

18 132 7.3
90 11.3
42 14.0 22 1

Jells
Walker 2

53 26.5
35 17.5

2 37 0
33 0

). Johnson 2 14 7.0 9  0
Jordan
Miller

57 432 7.6 33 1
556 11.6
600 12.8

61t 2
45 2
18 0

48

2 9  4.5
11 11.0

0

1 0

Solomon l 0 1 0PEE:TEAM STATISTICS
Total First Downs

Rushing

EAGLES
17 10 7 0 15-17 14-21 1 161
39 18 18 3 36-37 24-32 0 344

Eagles.286....259
Opp..86 .125

Pas: .141 .133
2-Pt. Conversions: Eagles 0-0, Opp. 1-2Penalty

3rd Down: MADE/An....80/240  85/230
.28

3rd Down Pct
4th Down: Made/Att..
4th Down Pct

Possession Avg 29:24

.33.3
,7/23
.30.4

...4188

..261.8

.32

Total Net Yards ....
Avg. Per Game

M9 20-29 30-39 40-49 50f
3/3 3/3 4/5 3/9 1/1
3/3 3/3 4/5 3/9 1/1

.37.0 FGs
 7/12 Boniql

.58.3 Eagles
Opponents 0/0 7/7 6/8 11/13 0/4.30:36

Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

.5136
Eagles 282 2730 9.7 61t 7
Opponents 249 3001 12.1 59 18

 321.0
Boniol: () (45N,24G,42G) (29G) () () (44G,48N)
(42N.35G) 0 (396) (19G) (44N) (346) (50G.46B)
(19G,33N) (216,48N,41G,396) (19G)
Opponents: (42G) (23G) (52N,47G) (40N.21G) 0
(47N, 46G,34G) (23G,26G) (33G,25G) (41G.48G,
35G,58N) (32N) (40G,49G) (33G) (466.20G.52N)
(28G.34N,32G) (51N,42G,41G) (43G,33G)

..1017 .1019
.5.0 4.1 ...

..1775.... INTS NO, YDS ^ long TD
2  39 19.5 30 0
2  29 14.5 29 0
2  18 9.0 14 0
1  33 33.0 33 0
1  21 21.0 21 0
1  18 18,0 18 0

..2416
Dawkins
Vincent
Zordich
Caldwell
W. Thomas
McTyer

Avg. Per Game 110.9 ..
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2413
.427

Avg. Per Game.
Sacked/Yards Lost 56/317

.150.8

Gross Yards

 151.0
.528

.2720
.170.0

...42/281
 2730 3001

An./COMPLETIONS 534/282  449/249
Completion Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 104/41.7

52.8 55.5
,18 .9

.85/42.5
Net Punting Avg 104/34.9 .85/37.3
Penalties/Yards 102/852  113/904
Fumbles/Ball Lost 20/8 .20/8
Touchdowns .17 ,39

Rushing ,10 .18
Passing .7 .18
Returns .0

Sacks: Douglas 12.5, Waluce 6,0, H, Thomas
5.0, Jefferson 4.0, B. Johnson 2.5, Darling 2.0,
W. Thomas 2.0, Whiting 1.5, Caldwell 1.0,
Dawkins 1.0, j. Harris 1.0, Martin LG 1.0,
Martin TM 1.0, Rossum 1.0, Vincent 1.0,
McTyer 0.5, Eagles 42.0, Opponents 56.0

Eagles
Opponents

9  158 17.6 33 0
18 319 17.7 70T 2

PUNTING NO, YDS ^ H !N LG B
104 4339 41.7 10 21 61 0Hutton

Eagles
Opponents 85 3616 42.5 8 29 71 1

104 4339 41.7 10 21 61 0 Leading Tacklers: Zordich 123, Willis 105,
W.Thomas 95, Dawkins 92, Vincent 59, Douglas
55, H,Thomas 54, A.Harris 53, Caldwell 52,
B.Johnson 52PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS M LG TD

22 7 187 8.5 25 0Rossum
11 12 100 9.1 40 0Solomon

●2 -2.0 -2 0A. Harris
USUAL STARTERS

LDE Greg Jefferson
LDT Hollis Thomas

WR Irving FryarEagles
Opponents

34 19 285 8.4 40 0
61 9 511 8.4 69t 1

SCORE BY PERIODS gi ^ Q3 Q4 QT PR
33 47 24 57 0 161
85 53 94 109 3 344

Eagles
Opponents

LT Tra Thomas
LG JERMANE Mayberry RDT Bill Johnson
C  Steve Everih RDE Hugh Dougus

LLB James Darling (8)
Mike Caldwell (8)

RG IanBeckles
RT Richard Cooper
TE Jason Dunn
WR Jeff Graham

Bobby Hoying (7) LCB TroyVi_ncent
Koy Detmer (5)

MLB James Willis
rlB William Thom

QB
RCB Bobby Taylor

^ CMP Yds Cmp% Yd/At ]D m !nt !nt% Long Sacks Rating
224 114 961 50.9 4.29 0 0.0 9 4.0 38 35/185 45.6
181 97 1011 53.6 5.59 5 2.8 5 2.8 6lT 5/29 67.7
129 71 758 55.0 5.88 2 1.6 4 3.1 25 16/103 64.7
534 282 2730 52.8 5.11 7 1.3 18 3.4 6lT 56/317 57.7
449 249 3001 55.5 6.68 18 4.0 9 2.0 59 42/281 81.2

Passing

as
Hoying
Detmer
Peete

SS Michael Zordich
F5 Brian Dawkins

Eagles
Opponents RB Duce Staley

FB Kevin Turner

Pro Bowl Selections; none
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 5-11, 5th in NFC East
Head Coach; Andy Reid

RUSHING NO, M
325 1273

47 313

Staley

McNabb

12 75Bieniemy

20 33Pederson

5  19Jam. Bostic
4  17Watson

6  15Turner

3  3C. Martin

_2 -2_Detmer

m LONG ID
29 43.9

27 06.7

28 1

19 0

6.3

1.7

5  03.8

6  0

5  0

4.3

2.5

2  0

●1 0
1.0

●1.0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS AVG LG ID
54 1347 24.9 89t 1
10 210 21.0 30 0

Rossum
Bieniemy

3  49 16.3 21 0Whiting
5  5.0 5 0Broughton
1  1.0 1 0E. Smith

1

1

DATE m score opponent
S-12 L 24-25 Arizona
S-19 L 5-19 Tampa Bay
S-26 L 0-26 AT Buffalo
0-03 L 15-16 at NY Giant
0-10 W
0-17 W
0-24 L
0-31 L
N-07 L 7-33 AT Carolina

s
13-10 Dallas
20-16 at Chicago
13-16 AT Miami
17-23 OT NY Giants

N-14 W 35-28 Washington
N-21 L 17-44 Indianapoli
N-28 L
D-05 L
D-12 L
D-19 W 24-9 New Englan
j-02 W 38-31 St. Louis

64,113
64,285
70,872
77,959
66,669
66,944
73,975
66,481
62,569
66,591
65.521
74.741
46,550
64,086
65,475
60,700

Eagles
Opponents

69 1612 23.4 89r 1
57 1305 22.9 48 0

SCORING ID RU PA RI PAT
N. Johnson 0 0 0 0 25/25 18/25 0 79

6  4 2 0

F6 S EIS

Staley 0  36
Eagles 424 1746
Opponents 519 2001

4.1 29 5
3.9 62t 12

Broughton 4 0 4 0 0  24
0  24
0  18
0  12

s
17-20 OT at Washington
17-21 at Arizona
10-20 at Dallas

d

Small 4 0 4 0
Lewis 3 0 3 0
Jells 2 0 2 0
Akers 0 0 0 0 2/2 3/6 0 11
C. Johnson 1 0 1 0
Bieniemy (1 RU), Brown {1 PA), Dawkins (1RT),
D.Dougus (1 PA), A.Harris (1 RT), Mamula (1
RT), Rossum (1 RT), Taylor (1 RT), and Whiting
(1 RT)
McNabb (1 2-pt. cv.), Weaver (1 2-pt. cv.) .... 2
Eagles 29 5 18 6 27/27 21/31 2 272

1

....6

0pp. 36 12 22 2 33/33 36/45 0 357

RECEIVING NO, YDS AVG LONG ID
49 655 13.4 84t 4

19 2
36 1
33 4
27 1
14 09111 8.3

9  011 22 2.0
57t 210 180 18.0Jells
14 09  46 5.1Turner
21 3Lewis LG 11.0
21 3Lewis TM 7 76 10.9

29T 1D. Douglas 79 9.9
7  0Jam. Bostic 5 1.6

27 0Bieniemy 2 28 14.0
11 0
14 0

Finneran 212 10.5
T. Smith

^6 q_

Small
Staley
C. Johnson
Broughton
Brown
Weaver
C. Martin

41 294 7.2
34 414 12.2
26 295 11.3
18 188 10.4

McNabb
1 14 14.0

●6 -6.01

TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP,
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att 74/238
3rd Down Pct.
4th Down; Made/Att
4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att,/Completions
Completion Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg.
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

218
76

123
19

31.1
6/9

66.7
27:03
3830

239.4
947
4.0

1746
109.1

424
2084

130.3
49/321

2405
474/235

49.6
18

108/41.9
108/35.1
102/905

33/21
29

5
18

6

328
125
171
32

2-Pt. Conversions: Eagles 2-2 (McNabb,
Weaver), Opponents 0-2

88/233
37.8
9/15 1-19 20-29 30:3? 40^ 5^

N. Johnson 0/0 8/9 5/8 5/6 0/2
Akers 0/0 0/0 0/0 2/3 1/3
Eagles 0/0 8/9 5/8 7/9 1/5
Opponents 1/1 12/13 12/15 9/11 2/5

N. Johnson: (25G) (39G,26N,50N) (SON)
(26G.3G) (48G.31G) (28G,276) (44G,42N)
(28G.33B) 0 (49G,29G,32N,20G,306) () (34G)
(29G) (44G) (43G) (39N)
Akers: (){)(){)()()(53G) (59N) () () (48G)
(47N)()()(51N)(46G)
Opponents: (31G,25G,32G.31G) (51G,24G)
(24G.29G.19G,36G.49N) (35G.25G.23G)
(42G,50N) {46G.40G, 32N,41G)(37G,37G,54G)
(28G,34N) (38G,28G,33G,22G) (SON)
(45G,29G,34G) (43G,28N,27G) () (49N.306,
34G.33N) (23G,43G,56N,46G) (476)

F^
60.0

32:57
5462 Eagles

Opponents
235 2405
322 3733

10.2 84T 18
341.4 11.6 22
1124

4.9 JNTS
Vincent
A. Harris

NO, YDS
7  91

AVG LONG TD
2001 13.0 35 0

125.1 151 37.8 84 1
519 Dawkins

Taylor
Troher
Mamula
Darling
Cook
Moore
Whiting
Caldwell
Hauck

4  127 31,8 67t 1
3461 59 14.8

30 15.0
41 41.0

28 1
30 0216,3 2

37/272 1 41t 1
3733 1 33 33.0 33 0

568/322 29 29.0
28 28.0

1 29 0
56.7 28 0

22t 1
1

28 1 22 22.0
73/41.2
73/35.9
89/719

121 12.0 12 0
1 2 2.0 1 A Sacks: Mamula 8.5, Jefferson 4.0, Reese 3.0,

T.Williams 3.0, W,Thomas 2.5, Trotter 2.5,
H.Douglas 2.0, S.Martin 2.0, Dawkins 1.5,
Caldwell 1.0, Cook 1.0, B.Johnson 1.0,
H,Thomas 1.0, Vincent 1.0. Whiting 1.0, Team
37.0, Opponents 49.0

Eagles
Opponents

28 625 22.3 84 5
18 266 14.8 78t 238/18

36
12 PUNTING NO, m m TB !N LG B

107 4524 42.3 12 21 60 122 Landeta
2 Eagles

Opponents 73 3011 41.2 7 26 63 0
108 4524 41.9 12 21 60 1 USUAL STARTERS

SCORE BY PERIODS Cil Q2 Q2 .Q4 OT PR
71 77 ~38 86 0 272

100 107 70 71 9 357
Eagles
Opponents

WR Torrance Small LDE Greg Jefferson
LDT Hollis Thomas
ROT Steve Martin
ROE Mike Mamuu
LLB James Darling
MLB Jeremiah Trotter
RLB William Thomas

LT Tra Thomas
L6 Doug Brzezinski
C  Steve Everitt
R6 Jeff Dellenbach
RT Lonnie Palelei
TE JedWeaver
WR Charles Johnson LCB Troy Vincent

Doug Pederson (9) RCB Bobby Taylor
Donovan McNabb (6) SS Tim Hauck

FS Brian Dawkins

QB

RB Duce Staley

PUNT RETURNS RET Kmm LG ]D
28 17 250 8.9 39 0Rossum

1  0 0 0.0 0 0C. Johnson
0  1 0Brown 0

Leading Tacklers: Trotter 202, Hauck 122,
W.Thomas 116, Dawkins 103, Vincent 100,
Darling 98, H.Thomas 72, Jefferson 67,
S.Martin 60, Mamula 57

Eagles
Opponents

29 18 250 8.6 39 0
59 16 490 8.3 32 0

Yds Cmp% Yd/At TD ID% ]nt 1nt% Long Sacks RatingPassing
Pederson
McNabb
Detmer
Small 2-0-0, Staley 0-0-01-8 sacked

^ C_MP
227 119 1276
2 16 106 948

29 10 181

52.4 5.62 7 3.1
49.1 4.39 FB Kevin Turner (7)

Cecil Martin (5)

9  4.0 84t 20/109
7  3.2 63t 28/204
2  6.9 50t 0/0

62.9
8  3.7 60.1

62.634.5 6.24 3 10.3

Pro BowLSELEaiONS: FS Brian Dawkins, CB
Troy Vincent474 235 2405 49.6 5.07 18 3.8 18 3.8 84t 49/321 61.4

568 322 3733 56.7 6.57 22 3.9 28 4.9 80r 37/272 69.1

P h i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . com
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mm PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 11-5, 2nd in NFC East
Head Coach: Andy Reid

NO, YDS
86 629

79 344

112 334

74 296

15 42

58 225

25 187

13 77

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YK ^ LG 15
47 1124 23.9 89t 1Mitchell

2  50 25.0 41 0D. Douglas
1  20 20.0 20 0Broughton

1  2 2.0 2 0Dawkins

1  15 15.0 15 0Pritchett

1  10 10.0 10 0Thomason

1  18 18,0 18 0Whiting

RUSHING AVG LONG TD

54 67.3

60 1

15 3

4,4

3.0

4.0 32T 2

11 0

16 1

7.5 85T 2

2.8

3.9

23 05.9

15 03.6

15 0

McNabb

Staley

Autry

Warren LG

Warren TM

Pritcheh

Mitchell

Martin

C. lOHNSON
Akers

Detmer

DATE W/L SCORE OPPONENT
S-03 W 41-14 AT Dallas

5-10 L 18-33 NY Giants

S-17 L 3-6 AT Green Ba

S-24 W 21-7

0-01 W 38-10 Atlanta

0-08 L 14-17 Washington

y

AT New Orle

0-15 W 33-14 AT Arizona

0-22 W 13-9 Chicago

0-29 L 7-24 AT NY Giants

a

N-05 W 16-13 OT Dallas

N-12 W 26-23 OT AT Pittsburgh

n

N-19 W 34-9 Arizona

N-26 W 23-20 at Washington

s

D-03 L 13-15 Tennessee

D-10 W 35-24 at Cleveland

D-24 W 16-7 Cincinnati

NFC WILD CARD

D-31 W 21-3 Tampa Bay

NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF

J-07 L 10-20 AT NY Giants

62,872

65,530

59,869

 64,900

65,424

65,491

38,293

65,553

78,087

65,636

56,702

65,356

83,284

65,639

72,318

64,902

54 1239 22.9 89r 1

72 1519 21.1 47 0

Eagles

Opponents5 18

1 15 15.0
SCORING ID RU PA BI PAT FG S TO

Akers 0 0 0 0 34/36 29/33 0 121

C.IOHNSON 7 0 7 0
McNabb 6 6 0 0

Mitchell 5 2 1 2

Thomason 5 0 5 0

Autry

Small

Lewis

0  42

0  36

0  30

0  30

0  24

0  20

0  18

4  3 1 0

3  0 3 0

3  0 3 0

8.0 01

Lee 1 2 2.0 2  0

1  0Small 1 1 1.0

0  18

Eagles 397 1882

Opponents 453 1830

4.7 85T 13

4.0 37 10

RECEIVING NO, YK ^ ID
69 735 10.7 52 3Lewis

56 642 11.5 59 7C. Johnson
40 569 14.2 70t 3Small

Warren LG

Warren TM

Martin

Staley

Pritchett

Autry

Mitchell

Broughton

Pinkston

Thomason

Brown

McNabb

Warren LG 3 2 1 0

Brown (1 PA), Caldwell (1RT), Pritchett (1

RU), Staley (1 RU), Trouer (1RT) .
Eagles 38 13 21 4

65,813 32 303 9.5 76t 1

1 1 1.0 1  0

26 0

26 0

17 0

...6
78,765 219  34/36 29/33 0 351

23 10 11 2 21/21 28/33 0 245

31 7.1

25 201 8.0 Opp.
OPP,TEAM STATISTICS

Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Maoe/Ah 90/224
3rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg.

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards

Att./Completions
Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg.

Penalties/Yards

Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing

Returns

EAGLES

295

182

25

40.2

7/11
63.6

29:01

5006

312.9

1017

4.9

1882

117.6

397

3124

195.3

45/262
3386

575/331
57.6

15

86/42.3

86/36.0

113/980

22/14
38

13

21

4

19325 7.7
2-Pt. Conversions: Eagles 1-2 (Small), Opp. 1-2295 24 275 11.5 37 1

105 13 89 6,8 21 1 F^ 1-19 20-29 30-39 4049 5^

1/1 6/6 14/15 7/10 1/1

1/1 6/6 14/15 7/10 1/1

159 12 104 21 0

45 0

8,7 Akers
31 10 181 18.1 Eagles

Opponents 0/0 9/9 9/11 8/11 2/272/221 510 46 4.6

9  80 8.9

11
32.6 18 1

Akers: {33G.37G) (33G,29G) (43G) ()

(39G,386,19G) () (31G.29G) (51G.29G) (48N)

(40N,34G,34G,32G) (26G,45G,38N,42G,42G)

(38G,46G) (27G,33G,30G) (23G,40G) ()

(326,45G,41N.33G)

Opponents: (34G.38G) (32G.36G,44G,23G)

(40N,37G,38G) () (48G) (33N,42N,24G) ()

(25G,33G,40G) (316) (48G.27G) (38G,52G,40G)

(42G) (26G,20G,44N) (26G,42G,22G,44G,506)

(29G) (31N)

Leading Tacklers: Trotter 171, Emmons 116,

Gardner 95, Moore 94, Dawkins 94, Vincent

92, H.Thomas 81, Simon 74, Caldwell 63,

H.Dougus 60, Whiting 60

14/24 2 5 2.5 3 0
58.3 20 20.0

9  9.0

9  9.0

20 0

9  0

9  0

Lee 1
30:59 D. Douglas

Miller

Van Dyke

1
4820 1
301.3 1 8.0 0
1055 Eagles

Opponents 314 3281 10.4

331 3386 10.2 70r 21

70t 11

NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

17 05  34 6,8

32 04  62 15.5

38 03  64 21.3

20 02  24 12.0

4.6

1830
INTS

Vincent

Dawkins

Taylor

Moore

Emmons

Trotter

Caldwell

H. Douglas

Harris

114.4

453

2990

186.9

50/291
2 4.0 0

3281
1  27 27.0 27t 1

1  26 26.0 26t 1

1  9 9.0 9 0

1  0_0  1.

552/314
56.9 Sacks: H. Douglas 15.0, Simon 9.5, Mamula

5.5, H. Thomas 4.0, Grasmanis 3.5. Whiting 3.5,
Trotter 3.0, Dawkins 2.0, Gardner 1.0, Vincent

1.0, Darling 0.5, Emmons 0.5, Eagles 50.0,
Opponents 45.0

19

87/40.4

87/35.0

111/936

Eagles

Opponents

19 255 13.4

15 146 9.7

38 2

33 0

PUNTING NO. YDS WG IB !N LG B
Landeta 86 3635 42.3 8 23 60 0

27/12
USUAL STARTERS23

Eagles

Opponents 87 3516 40.4 7 30 52 0

86 3635 42.3 8 23 60 0 LDE Brandon Whiting
LOT Corey Simon
RDT Hollis Thomas
RDE Hugh Douglas

10 WR Torrance Small
LT TraThomas
LG JohnWelbourn
C  BuBBA Miller

RG Iermane Mayberry WILLBarryGardn^
'  MLB Jeremiah TroherRT Jon Runyan

SAM Carlos EmmonsTE Chad Lewis

11

2 PUNT RETURNS RU FC YDS ^ LG TO
32 33 335 10.5 72t 1
1  0 0 0.0 0 0

Mitchell

BosticSCORE BY PERIODS Q1 02 ̂  Q4 OT TO
57 97 71 120 6 351

34 70 40 101 0 245

Eagles

Opponents
WR Charles Johnson LCB Troy Vincent
QB Donovan McNabb RCB Bobby Taylor
RB Darnell Autry (7) SS Damon Moore

DucE Staley (5) FS Brian Dawkins
FB Cecil Martin

Eagles

Opponents

33 33 335 10.2 72t 1

47 18 375 8.0 70r 1

M  Yds Cmp% Yo/At TO TO% Jnt !ni% Long Sacks R^ING

569 330 3365 58.0 5.91 21 3.7 13 2.3 70t 45/262 77.8

4  1 21 25.0 5.25 0 0.0 0 0.0 21 0/0 49.0

0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 1 100.0 0 0/0 0,01  0

0  0.0 0.00 0 0.0 1 100.0 0 0/0 0.01 0

Passing

McNabb

Mitchell

Detmer

Small Pro Bowl SELEaiONs: DE Hugh Douglas, TE

Chad Lewis, QB Donovan McNabb, LB Jeremiah

Trotter, CB Troy Vincent

15 2.6 70t 45/262 75.9

19 3A 70t 50/291 66.6

575 331 3386 57.6

552 314 3281 56.9

5.89 21 3.7

5.94 11 2.0

Eagles

Opponents

3t4 P h i l ad e l p h i aEa g l e s . c om
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mm PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 11-5, 1st in NFC East
Head Coach: Andy Reid

RUSHING NO, YDS AVG LONG TD

604 3.6 44t 2

48 2586 4.5

33 2482 5.9

24 057 9,5

PUNT RETURNS M LG 15
39 22 467 12.0 54 0B. Mitchell

5  0 30 6.0 11 0Brown

0  0 11Cook 11 0

Staley 166

Buckhalter 129

27 3.0

9  1.3

6  0.8

6  3.0

5  5.0

-4 -2.0

DATE Wi SCORE OPPONENT
S-09 L 17-20OT St. Louis

S-23 W 27-3 at Seattle

S-30 W 40-18 Dallas

0-07 L 20-21 Arizona

0-22 W 10-9 at NY Giant

0-28 L 10-20

N-04 W 21-7

N-11 W 48-17

N-18 W 36- 3

N-25 L 3-13

N-29 W 23-10

D-09 W 24-14

D-16 W 20-6

D-22 L 3-13

D-30 W 24-21 NY Giants

j-06 W 17-13 at Tampa Bay

s

Oakland

at Arizona

Minnesota

AT Dallas

Washington

AT Kansas Cit

NFC WILD CARD

|“12 W 31-9 Tampa Bay
NFC DIVISIONAL PUYOFF

J-19 W 33-19 at Chicago
NFC CHAMPIONSHIP

J-27 L 24-29 at St. Louis

AIL
McNabb 82

Thrash

Martin

B. Mitchell 7

6

9

Detmer

Smart

Pinkston 1

2

F. Mitchell 2

66,243

62,826

66,621

66,360

78,821

65.342

33,430

65,638

63,204

65,666

77,087

65,438

84,936

at San Francisco 68,124

65,885

65.541

y

San Diego

AT Washington

Eagles

Opponents

44 22 508 11.5 54 0

56 16 488 8.7 30 00

11 0

14 0

6  0

5  0

n  0

SCORING ID RU PA RI M  _ F6 S PTC

0 0 0 37/38 26/31 0 115
0  48

0  36

0  24

0  8 0

0  6 0

0  4 0

Akers 0

Thrash

Lewis 6

Pinkston 4

Staley 4

Buckhalter 2

D. Douglas 2

Martin 2

McNabb 2

Bartrum 1

Dawkins 1

Hampton 1

B. Mitchell 1

F. Mitchell 1

Moore 1

Stewart 1

Troher 1

2  2 0

2  0 0

0  2 0

0  2 0

2  0 0

0  1 0

0  0 1

0  0 1

0  0 1

0  1 0

0  0 1

0  1 0

0  0 1

Eagles 412 1778

Opponents 455 1837

4.3 48 6
0  24

4.0 6
0  12

RECEIVING NO, YW ^ LONG ID
Thrash 63 833 13.2

Staley

Pinkston 42

63 626 9.9

586 14.0

46t 2

62t

Lewis

Martin 24 124 5.2

41 422 10.3

64t

33 6

17 2

F. Mitchell 21 283 13.5 29 1

Buckhalter 13 130 10.0 26 0

Brown 7 95 13.6 18 0

B. Mitchell 6 122 20.3 56 0

D. Douglas 5 77 15.4 27 2

Stewart 5 52 10.4 15 1

Thomason 5 33 6.6 11 0

Scott

Reader

Bartrum

2 14 7.0

1 Ji ^

0  12

0  12

0  12

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

0  6

.0 ^

65.847

66,944

66,502 38 6 27 5 37/38 26/31 0 343Eagles

Opponents 20 6 13 1 17/17 23/32 0 208
TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES

Total First Downs
Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3RD Down: Made/Att 68/220 71/232

256 262

90
146 150
20 24

3rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Att 9/13 7/13
4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg.

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play
Net Yards Rushing

Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/Yards Lost 40/282 45/283

69.2 53.8

28:39 31:21

4923 4701

307.7 293.8

974 1017

5.1 4.6

1778 1837
111.1 114.8

Gross Yards

An./COMPLETIONS 522/300 517/288
Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

Net Punting/Avg.

Penalties/Yards

Fumbles/Ball Lost 20/10 39/19
Touchdowns

Rushing

Passing
Returns

SCORE BY PERIODS 01 92 Q3 Q4 OT EJS
58 144 40 101 0 343

50 72 30 53 3 208

Passing ^ ̂  Ym Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Int 1nt% |^g Sacks Rating
493 285 3233 57.8 6.56 25 5.1 12 2.4 64t 39/273 84.3

Eagles

Opponents 288 3147 10.9

300 3427 11.4 64t 27

76 13

INTS

Vincent

Troher

Harris

Dawkins

Moore

Hampton

Cook

Taylor

NO. YDS AVG LONG TD

3  0 0.0 0 0

2  64 32.0 50t 1

2  22 11.0 14 0

2  15 7.5 15 0

2  2 1.0 2 0

1  33 33.0 33T 1

1  11 11.0 11 0

1  5 5.0 5 0

30.9 30,6

Eagles

Opponents

14 152 10.9 50r 2

14 99 7.1 25 0
412 455

28643145
PUNTING NO, YDS ^ TO !N LG B179.0196.6
Landeta 97 4221 43.5 10 26 64 0
Eagles

Opponents 104 4225 40.6

97 4221 43.5 10 26 64 0

6 26 61 0
3427 3147

57.5 55.7
KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YK AVG LG TO

41 1025 25.0 94t 1

5  101 20.2 34 0

32 16.0 18 0

28 28.0 28 0

-10 0

-11 0

14 14
B. Mitchell

Thrash

D. Douglas

Buckhalter

Lewis

Reese

104/40.6

104/34.6
85/741

97/43.5

97/36.4
100/768 2

1

0  -10

_o ^
38 20

6 6
Eagles

Opponents

49 1165 23.8 94t 1

67 1430 21.3 59 0

27 13

5 1

Eagles

Opponents

McNabb

14 5 51 35.7 3.64 0 0.0 1 7.1 16 1/ 9 17.3Detmer

14 10 143 71.4 10.21 2 14.3 1 7.1 27 0/ 0 114.0Feeley

1  0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/ 0 39.6F. Mitchell

522 300 3427 57.5 6.57 27 5.2 14 2.7 64t 40/ 282 83.4Eagles

517 288 3147 55.7 6.09 13 2.5 14 2.7 76 45/283 71.0

QPP. 2 26 13.0 18 0

11 0

4t 1

Opponents

2-Pr. Conversions: Eagles o-o, Opp. 1-3

M9 20:29 30:39 ^ 50f
1/1 6/6 14/15 7/10 1/1

1/1 6/6 14/15 7/10 1/1

Akers

Eagles

Opponents 0/0 9/9 9/11 8/11 2/2

Akers: (50G) (48G,49N,21G) (40G,19G) (42G,28G)

(44N,256) (346) 0 (360.216)

(24G.46G,26G,28G,30G) (49G) (24G,33G,38G)

(37G)(40G,506) (20G) (43N,35G) (34N.47G,50N)

Opponents: (20G.26G) (41G) (41G,43G) (30N) (246,

21G,246,49N) (42G.32G) () (43G) (47N,41N,30G)

(37N,43G,32G) (29G) (34N.37N)

(39N.476,25G,48N) (21G, 32G) (25G.32G) (42G.23G)

Leading Tacklers: Trotter 164, Caldwell 140,

Emmons 110, Dawkins 106, Moore 105, Vincent

79, H.Thomas 70, Simon 53, H.Douglas 53,
Burgess 51

Sacks: H. Douglas 9.5, Simon 7.5, Burgess 6.0,

Troher 3.5, Caldwell 3.0, Kalu 3.0, Whiting

2.5, Grasmanis 2.0, Dawkins 1.5, Vincent 1.5,

Cook 1.0, Emmons 1.0, Moore 1.0, Taylor 1.0,

Da, Walker 1.0, Eagles 45.0, Opponents 40.0

USUAL STARTERS

LDE Brandon Whiting
LOT Corey Simon
rDT Hollis Thomas
rDE Hugh Douglas

WR Todd Pinkston
LT Tra Thomas
LG IohnWelbourn
C  Hank Fraley
RG lERMANE Mayberry WILLMike Caldwell
'  MLBjEREMIAHTROmRRT )ON Runyan

SAM Carlos Emmons
LCB Troy Vincent

TE Chao Lewis
WR Iames Thrash
QB Donovan McNabb RCB Bobby Taylor
RB Duce Staley (10) SS Damon Moore

C. Buckhalter (5) FS Brian Dawkins

FB Cecil Martin

Pro Bowl Seleqions: K David Akers, FS Brian

Dawkins, DE Hugh Douglas, TE Chad Lewis, QB

Donovan McNabb, T Tra Thomas, LB Jeremiah

Trotter, CB Troy Vincent

P h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om 3tB
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PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS

Record: 12-4, 1st in NFC East
Head Coach: Andy Reid

KICKOFF RETURNS NO, YDS ^ LG TO
B.Mitchell

D.Douglas

Slechta

43 1162 27.0 57 0

4  77 19.3 23 0

2  22 11.0 12 0

RUSHING NO, YDS ^ LONG TO
Staley 269 1029 3.8 57 5

McNabb 63 460 7.3 40t 6

Levens 75 411 5.5 47t 1

Westbrook 46 193 4.2 18 0

Thrash 18 126 7.0

Akers

Feeley 12

10 10.0

6  0.5

1 10 0

6  0

Oetmer

Landeta 1

4  2.0

0  0.0

2 3 1

0  0

Martin

Pinkston 1

●4 -4.0
●15 -15.0

32 2

1 0●4

di 0

1  0 0.0 0 0
1  24 24.0 24 0
1  12 12.0 12 0

DATE W/L SCORE OPF»ONENT
S-08 L 24-27
S-16 W 37-7
S-22 W 44-13
S-29 W 35-17
0-06 L 25-28
0-20 W 20-10
0-28 W 17-3
N-03 W 19-13
N-10 L 13-35
N-17 W 38-14
N-25 W 38-17
D-01 W 10-3
D-08 W 27-20
D-15 W 34-21
D-21 W 27-3
0-28 L 7-10otatNYGiant5
NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF
]-ll W 20-6 Atunta
NFC CHAMPIONSHIP
)-19 L 10-27 Tampa Bay

at Tennesse

Dallas
Houston
at Jacksonvi

AIL
e 68,804

AT Washington 84,982
65,537
64,867

Kalu
Levens
Thomason
Eagles
Opponents

52 1297 24.9 57 0
76 1637 21.5 lOOT 1

lle 65,005
Tampa Bay
NY Giants
AT Chicago
Indianapolis
Arizona
at San Francisco
St. Louis
atSeahle
Washington
AT Dallas

65,523
65,791
54,049
65,660
64,990
67,919
65,552
59,862
65,615
63.209
78,782

SCORING TO RU PA El PAT
Akers 0
Staley
Thrash
Pinkston 7
McNabb 6
Freeman 4
C.Lewis 3

5  3 0
2  6 0
0  7 0
6  0 0
0  4 0
0  3 0

Levens 2 1  1 0
Thomason 2
Barber l

0  2 0
0  0 1

Dawkins 1
Detmer 1

0  1 0
1  0 0

Emmons 1
B.Mitchell 1
Taylor 1 0 0 1

0  0 1
0  0 1

FG S PTS
0  0 0 43/43 30/34 0 133

0  50
0 48
0 42
0  36
0  24
0  22
0  12
0  12
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
0  6
  0 6

46 15 27 443/43 30/34 0 415

Eagles
Opponents 390 1660

489 2220 4.5 57
4.3 58

15
5

RECEIVING NO, YDS AVG TO
798 13.3 42t 7

52 635 12.2 39T 6
51 541 10.6 45 3

600 13.0 59t 4
42 398 9.5 30 3
19 124 6.5 24 1
15 126 8.4

Pinkston 60
Thrash
Staley
Freeman 46
C.Lewis
Levens
Martin 53 0
F.Mitchell 12
Thomason 10
Westbrook 9
Dawkins
Bartrum 1

1

66,452

66,713 105 18 08.8
128 12.8 24 2

EAGLES OPP,TEAM STATISTICS 86 9.6
57 57.0

20 0
57T 1 Eagles

Opponents 27 5 18 4 24/24 17/21 0 241
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att 90/231
3rd Down Pct.
4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards

Avg, Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
An./COMPLETIONS
Completion Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg.
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Bau Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

311
124
164

23

39.0
8/16
50.0

31:10
5604

350.3
1073

5.2
2220
138.8

489
3384
211.5

36/222
3606

548/318
58,0

11
79/40.5
79/32,6
111/897

28/13
46
15
27

4

272
83 8.0

160 Eagles 318 3606 11.3 59r 27
Opponents 333 3442 10.3 57t 18 F^ M9 20-29 30-39 tM9 50f

0/0 9/9 14/16 6/7 1/2
0/0 9/9 14/16 6/7 1/2

6/7 1/2

Akers: (306) (22G,40G,47G) (51G,20G,32G)
(256,416) (316) (306,366) (50N.27G,36G,35G)
(23G,36G, 27G,22G) (34G,20G) (34G) (48N,436)
(31G) (33G,40G, 39N) (28G,45G) (326,396) (35N)
Opponents: (33G,47G) () (47G,33G) (48G)
(346,316) (486,29N) (266) (306,536) (48N) ()
(356) (55N,22G) (346,436) () (426) (36N.396)

Akers
Eagles
Opponents 0/0 2/3 8/9

29
66/213

INTS
Taylor
Barber
Brown
Dawkins
Vincent

NO, YM ^ L^ TO
5  43 8.6 23T 1
2  81 40.5 80t 1
2  41 20.5 29 0
2  27 13.5 27 0

1  0.5 1  02
0  O.O
0  0.0

0  0
0  0

1
1

31.0
9/23
39.1

28:50
4754

297.1
1009 Harris

M.Lewis4.7
1660 Eagles

Opponents 11
15 193 12.9 80t 2

86 7.8 35 0103.8
Leading Tacklers: Dawkins 131, Barber 119,
Kirkland 105, Emmons 92, Reese 73, Vincent 67,
Bishop 63, H.Douglas 55, Taylor 49, Walker 49

390
3094 PUNTING NO, YDS WG IB IN LG B

Baker LG 55 2133 38.8 4 14 51 0
BakerTM
Landeta

13 445 34.2 1 2 44 0
52 2229 42.9 7 19 63 0

193.4
56/348

14 523 37.4 2 4 53 0

Sacks: H.Douglas 12.5, Kalu 8.0, Walker 7.5,
Whiting 6.0, Grasmanis 4.0, Emmons 3.5, Dawkins
3.0, Bishop 2.0. Simon 2.0, Reese 1.5, Barber 1.0,
Brown 1.0, Cook 1.0, Gardner 1.0, M.Lewis 1.0,
Team 1.0, Eagles 56.0, Opponents 36.0

3442
563/333 Johnson

59.1 EAGLES
OPPONENTS 90 3690 41.0 7 20 74 0

79 3197 40.5 10 25 63 0
15

90/41.0
90/33.1
112/969

USUAL STARTERSPUNT RETURNS RCT FC YDS AVG l£ TO
46 11 567 12.3 76t 1

1  0 0 0.0 0 0
B.Mitchell
Taylor

LDE Brandon Whiting
LDT Corey Simon
rDT Darwin Walker
RDE Hugh Douglas
WILLShawn Barber
MLB Levon Kirkland
SAM Carlos Emmons
LCB Troy Vincent

WR Todd Pinkston
LT Tra Thomas
L6 JohnWelbourn
C  Hank Fraley
RG Jermane Mayberry
rT Jon Runyan
TE Chad Lewis
WR James Thrash
QB Donovan McNabb (10) RCB Bobby Taylor

A.|. feeley (5) SS Blaine Bishop
RB Duce Staley FS Brian Dawkins
FB Cecil Martin

45/23
27 Eagles

Opponents
47 11 567 12.1 76t 1
30 20 420 14.0 90r 25

18
4 2-Pt. Conversions: Eagles 3-3 (C. Lewis 2,

Staley), Opponents 2-3
SCORE BY PERIODS Q1 Q2 ^ OJ PTS

85 161 79 90 0 415
61 61 50 66 3 241

Eagles
Opponents

M ^ Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% |nt !nt% Long Sacks Rating
361 211 2289 58.4 6.34 17 4.7 6 1.7 59t 28/166 86.0
154 86 1011 55.8 6.56 6 3.9 5 3.2 53 7/48 75.4

28 19 224 67.9 8.00 2 7.1 0 0.0 37 1/8 115.8

Passing
McNabb
Feeley
Detmer
Levens 2-0-0, B.Mitchell 1-1-57-lTD. F.Mitchell 1-0-0, Westbrook 1-1-25-ITD

548 318 3606 58.0 6.58 27 4.9 11 2.0 5?r 36/222 85.9Eagles
563 333 3442 59.1 6.11 18 3.2 15 2.7 57t 56/348 76.4Opponents

Pro BowLSELEaiONs: K David Akers, FS Brian
Dawkins, DE Hugh Douglas, TE Chad Lewis, 6
Jermane Mayberry, QB Donovan McNabb, T Jon
Runyan, CB Bobby Taylor, T Tra Thomas, CB
Troy Vincent

31E Ph i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . c om
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mm PHILADELPHIA EAGLES STATISTICS
vs

Record: 12-4, 1st in NFC East
Head Coach: Andy Reid

RUSHING NO, M AVG LONG TO
Westbrook 117 613 5.2 62t 7

Buckhalter 126 542 4.3 64t
Staley

McNabb

Thrash

Ritchie

Pinkston

96 463

71 355 5.0

5  52 10.4

4.8 22 5

34 3

47 0

1  0

●11 0
1 1 1.0
1  -11 -11,0

KICKOFF RETURNS Na ^ ^ LG TO
34 815 24.0 54 0
23 487 21.2 47 0

93 13.3 24 07
●8 -8.0 -8 0

Thrash
Westbrook
Morey
Mitchell 1

DATE m SCORE OPPONENT WL
■ ■■ L 0-17 Tampa Bay 67,772
S-14 L 10-31 New England 67.624
S-28 W 23-13 AT Buffalo 73,305
0-05 W 27-25 67,792Washington
0-12 L 21-23 63,648AT Dallas
0-19 W 14-10 78,883AT NY Giants
0-26 W 24-17 67,853NY Jets
N-02 W 23-16 70,064at Atlanta
N-10 W 17-14 70.291at Green Bay
N-16 W 28-10 New York Giants 67,867
N-23 W 33-20 New Orleans 67,802
N-30 W 25-16 at Carolina 72,977
D-07 W 36-10 Dallas 69,773
D-15 W 34-27 at Miami 73,780
D-21 L 28-31 OT San Francisco 67,866
D-27 W 31-7 AT Washington 76,766
NFC DIVISIONAL PLAYOFF
1-11 W 20-17 OT Green Bay 67,707
NFC CHAMPIONSHIP
J-18 L 3-14 Carolina 67,862

Eagles
Opponents

65 1387 21.3 54 0
74 1590 21.5 54 1

Eagles 417 2015
Opponents 461 2071

4.8 64T
4.5 76t

23 SCORING TO RU PA El PAT
0  0 0 0 42/42 24/29 0 114

0  78
0  54
0 42
0  18
0  18
0  12
0  12
0  6
0  6
0  6

.0 ^

FG s pro
Akers
Westbrook 13 7 4 2
Buckhalter 9 8 1 0
Staley
McNabb
Ritchie
Mitchell
Pinkston

7  5 2 0
3  3 0 0
3  0 3 0
2  0 2 0
2  0 2 0
1 0 0 1
1 0 1 0
1 0 1 0
1 0 1 0

Kalu
C.Lewis
Smith
Thrash

13

RECEIVING NO. YDS ^ LONG
49 558 11.4 51Thrash

332 9.0 38Westbrook 37
575 16.0 59Pinkston 36

36 382 10.6 52tStaley

ID

Mitchell 35
Smith
C.Lewis
Ritchie
Buckhalter 10
G.Lewis
Mahe

27

17

6
1

1
4
2
2

39 2
 321 11.9

23 293 12.7
36 1
29 1

5.1 12 3
133 13.3

95 15.8
5  5.0
2  2.0

●7 -7.0

27 1
25 0 Eagles

Opponents 32 13 17 2 27/28 22/30 0 287
43 23 17 3 42/42 24/29 1 374

5 0
McMullen 1
McNabb 1

2 0
●7 0 M9 20-29 30-39 40-49 5^TEAM STATISTICS EAGLES OPP. Eagles 279 3273

Opponents 337 3484
11.7 59 17
10.3 60t 17

Akers 0/0 9/9 7/7 6/10 2/3
0/0 9/9 7/7 6/10 2/3

4/7 3/6

Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att 69/190
3rd Down Pct.
4th Down; Made/Att
4th Down Pct.

Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Completions
Completion Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg.
Penalties/Yaros
Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

302
105
156

41

36.3
3/7

42.9
28:17
5035

314.7
944
5.3

2015
125.9

417
3020
188.8

43/253
3273

484/279
57.6

11
79/40.6
79/34.6
96/817

21/11
43
23
17

3

306
Eagles
Opponents 0/0 10/10 5/7

116
171

!NTS
M.Lewis
Vincent
Sheppard
Wayne

NO, YDS
3  31
3  28
1  34
1  33
1  15
1  10

AVG LONG TO
10.3 23 0

9.3 28 0
34.0 34 0
33.0 33 0
15.0 15t 1
10.0 10 0

5  05.0
2  0

0  0_

2.0

19
Akers: () (57G) (266,340,226) (526.36G) () ()
(55N, 30G) (21G,25G.41B,40G) (47N,216) ()
(366,410,426,33G) (35G,48G,38G,29G) (22G,21G)
(46G,426) (42N,47N)(26G)
Opponents: (236) (27G) (51N) (486.456,376,53G)
(516,226.286) (39G) (30G.55N) (40G.25G,46G)
(45N) (30G) (45B) (20G,32N.38N,49N) (29G)
(27G,50G) (33G, 25G,22G) (52N)

78/221
35.3
8/22
36.4

Kalu31:43
Brown
Hood
Taylor
Dawkins

5307
1 5331.7
1  21058

5.0 1 .0 M
Sacks: Simon 7.5, Walker 6,0, Kalu 5.5. Wayne
3.0, M.Lewis 2.0, Rayburn 2.0, Simoneau 2.0,
Whiting 2.0, Brown 1.0, Grasmanis 1.0, Hart 1.0,
Reese 1.0, Coleman 0.5, Dawkins 0.5, Eagles 38.0,
Opponents 43.0

2071 Eagles
Opponents

13 158 12.2
11 161 14.6

34 1
34 1129.4

461
3236 PUNTING Na YM ^ TO !N LG B

P.IOHNSON 79 3207 40.6 10 27 60 0
Eagles 79 3207 40.6 10 27 60 0

202.3
38/248

Opponents 78 3037 38.9 2 20 69 1
USUAL STARTERS3484

LDE Brandon Whiting
LOT Corey Simon
RDT Darwin Walker
RDE N.D. Kalu

559/337 WR Todd Pinkston
LT TraThomas
LG JohnWelbourn
C  Hank Fraley
RG BOBBIEWllilAMS(ll) WILLNATeWAVNE

lEBMANEMayberry(5) MLB Mark Simoneau
RT )o» Runyan SAM Carlos Emmons
TE Chad Lewis (14) LCB Troy Vincent (13)

L.|.Smith(5) RCBLito Sheppard©)
WR lAMEs Thrash Bobby Taylor (7)
QB Dobovah McNabb SS Michael Lewis

Brian Westbrook (8) FS Clinton hart (9)
CORREaBUO(HAOTB(5) BRIAN DAWKINS (7)

RB

DUCE Staley (4)
FB )ON Ritchie

60.3
PUNT RETURNS REI K YDS ^ LG TO

20 16 306 15.3 84t 2Westbrook
6  6 55 9.2 17 0Make
4  1 15 3.8 5 0Sheppard

2  2.0 2 0Thrash 1  1

13
78/38.9
78/33.6

129/1105
26/13

Eagles
Opponents

31 24 378 12.2 84T 2
35 15 272 7.8 72 0

32
13
17

2-Pr. Conversions: Eagles 0-1, Opponents 1-42

SCORE BY PERIODS ,Q1 Cg ^ Q4 OJ PTO
82 102 59 131 0 374
43 91 62 88 3 287

Eagles
Opponents

Leading Tacklers: Simoneau 149, Wayne 135,
M.Lewis 132, Emmons 123, Kalu 74, Vincent 70.
Simon 64, Walker 64, Hart 61. Whiting 58

Pro BowlSeleqions: QB Donovan McNabb, DT
Corey Simon, CB Troy Vincent

^ ^ Yds Cmp% Yd/At TO TO% Int Int% L^ Sacks Rating
478 275 3216 57.5 6.73 16 3.3 11 2.3 59 43/253 79,6

5  3 32 60.0 6.40 0 0.0 0 0.0 15 0/0 78.8
1  1 25 100.0 25.00 1 100.0 0 0.0 25t 0/0 158.3

57i6 6.76 17 3.5 U 23 59 43/2W m484 279 3273
559 337 3484 60.3 6.23 17 3.0 13 2.3 60r 38/248 78.7

Passing
McNabb
Detmer
Mitchell
Eagles
Opponents
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fMladelpMs’^Eagles

PRESEASON RESULTS 1979-2003

W2,13 Coach: Rich Kotite
...L 14-41
..W 35-33
,.W 27-17
L 10-20
L 13-22

Coach: Rich Kotite
...L 16-28....
..W 13-9
..W 24-13....
,.W 37-20...
L  3-23...

1979
A  3
A  9
A 17
A 24

W1,L3
Baltimore
Kansas City...
Baltimore,
Miami

Coach: Dick Vermeil
..L 14-17
..L 21-24
W 31-17
..L 13-14

 Balt
1992
A  1   Canton, OH

 PinSBURGH, PA
Veterans Stadium

 Atunta, GA
Veterans Stadium

imore, MD
....Kansas City, MO
●Veterans Stadium

 Miami, FL

New York Jets
Pittsburgh
Cincinnati..
Atlanta
New York Jets

A
A 15
A 23
A 27

W3,L1 Coach: Dick Vermeil
,.W 24-9   B

1980
W3,L2

New Orleans..
Chicago
New York Jets.
Atlanta
Cincinnati..

1993
A  1
A  8
A 13
A 21
A 27

1994

uffalo, NY
.Veterans Stadium

 Foxboro, MA
L 23-24 Oakland, CA

A 9 Buffalo
NewYorkJets W 28-13

●W 23-17New England
Tokyo, Japan

Veterans Stadium
 Giants Stadium

Veterans Stadium
 Cincinnati, OH

A 15
A 24
A 30 Oakland

W2,L2 Coach: Dick Vermeil
....L 10-13
,..W 36-20
,..W 37-7..
....L 3-14

 Ho

Coach: Dick Vermeil
....L 7-35.
...W 14-7..
....L 21-24
....L 24-27 Pittsburgh, PA

uston, TX
Veterans Stadium

 Syracuse, NY
 Giants Stadium

 Tampa, FL
Veterans Stadium

..Atunta, GA

Coach: Marion Campbell
...W 21-17 Veterans Stadium
...W 21-20 San Diego, CA
,..W 27-14 Green Bay, Wl

 L 3-10 Veterans Stadium

Coach: Marion Campbell
 Detroit, Ml

 Pittsburgh, PA
..Minneapolis, MN
Veterans Stadium

...L 14-17..

...L 17-20...
.W 31-10...
.W 20-19...

1981
A 6 Houston

Pittsburgh
New Orleans.
NewYorkJets

Coach: Rich Kotite
 L 6-12
 L 24-34 Veterans Stadium

●Veterans Stadium
 Atlanta, GA

Chicago, !L

●W 17-7..
..L 12-20

W1,13
Chicago
NewYorkJets..
Cincinnati
Atlanta

A 15
A 23
A 29

A 5
A 13
A 20
A 26W1.L31982

A 14
A 20
A 27
S  4

Tampa Bay
New Engund
Atunta
Pittsburgh

W4,L0
Atunta
New York )e
New Engund..
Pittsburgh

Coach: Ray Rhodes
,.W 25-17
..W 13-10.
..W 31-7..
..W 16-6..

●Vetera
1995

ns Stadium
....Jackson, MS

.Veterans Stadium
 Pittsburgh, PA

A 5
A 12
A  17
A 241983 W3,L1

Detroit
San Diego..
Green Bay..
Pittsburgh

A 5
Coach: Ray Rhodes
...L 9-17  Bal
..W 30-16

L 10-37

1996
A  3
A  8
A 18
A 23

1997

W2,L2A 13
A 20
A 25

1984

timore, MD
Veterans Stadium

 Foxboro, MA
W 20-19 Veterans Stadium

Baltimore
NewYorkJets
New Engund.
PittsburghW2,L2

Detroit
Pittsburgh
Minnesota.
Cleveund..

A 4
Coach; Ray Rhodes

L 17-31 Giants Stadium
 Pittsburgh, PA

Veterans Stadium
Veterans Stadium

L 26-42
W 24-13

L 14-28

W1,L3
NewYorkJets.
Pittsburgh
Baltimore-
New Engund..

A 11
A 18
A 23

A 2
A 11
A 16
A 21Coach: Marion Campbeu

 Giants Stadium
 Cleveund, OH
 Columbus, OH

.Veterans Stadium

.W 37-17.

...L 14-28.

.W 14-12.

.W 20-16.

1985
A 10
A 17
A 23
A 29

W3,L1
NewYorkJets.
Cleveund
LA Rams
Detroit

Coach: Ray Rhodes
L 15-29

..W 21-17
L  6-23
L  7-24

Vetera
1998
A

W1.L3
New York Jets.
Pittsburgh
Baltimore .
New Engund..

ns Stadium
Veterans Stadium

Baltimore, MD
...Foxboro, MA

A
6

 14
A 24
A 29W1.13 Coach: Buddy Ryan

..W 17-9...

....L 38-45

....L 15-20

....L 30-37

Coach: Buddy Ryan
....L 10-13
..W 19-13
....L 3-35

 Gian

....L 3-36

Coach: Buddy Ryan
..W 23-12

L 16-21
L 21-24

..W 27-9..

Coach: Buddy Ryan
..W 17-13
..W 23-17

L 10-19
..W 38-14
..W 20-10

Coach: Buddy Ryan
....L 6-17

Vetera

Vetera
..W 23-14
..\N 17-16
....L 10-20

Coach: Rich Kotite
....L 13-17
,..W 24-10
...W 29-24
...W 21-20
,..W 23-21

1986
 Detroit, Ml

 San Diego, CA
Veterans Stadium
Veterans Stadium

A Detroit
San Diego
Miami
NewYorkJets

W1.13
Baltimore
NewYorkJets..
Minnesota,
Cleveund..

Coach: Andy Reid1999
A 12
A 20
A 26
S  2

A 16
A 23
A 28

●Veterans Stadium
 Giants Stadium

..Minneapolis, MN
●Veterans Stadium

7-10.
L  9-10.
L 13-17.

.W 30-17.W1,L3
NewYorkJets.
New Engund.
Miami
Detroit

1987
A 15
A 23
A 29
S  3

ts Stadium
 Foxboro, MA

Veterans Stadium
Veterans Stadium

W1.L3
Cleveund...
Baltimore ..
Tennessee...
Buffalo

Coach: Andy Reid
..L 22-33
..L 13-16
●W 34-32
..L 12-16

C
2000

leveund, OH
 Baltimore, MD

.Veterans Stadium

.Veterans Stadium

J  30
A 5
A 18
A 24W2,L21988

ns Stadium
 Pittsburgh, PA

Veterans Stadium
 Detroit, Ml

A 6 NewYorkJets
Pittsburgh ....
New Engund.
Detroit..

W2.L1
Baltimore
Buffalo
Tennessee.
NewYorkJets.

Coach: Andy Reid
Cancelled....

 L 3-6..
 W 20-14
 W 13-12

Coach: Andy Reid
 W 20-13
 L 15-16
 L 12-13
 L 16-23

.Vete

Vete

2001
A 13
A 18
A 23
A 30

A 14
A 20
A 25

rans Stadium
 Buffalo, NY

..Nashville, TN
.Veterans Stadium1989 W4,L1

Cleveund
Atunta .
NewYorkJets.
Pittsburgh
Miami

A 6  London
Veterans Stadium

 Raleigh, NC
Veterans Stadium

 Miami, FL

W1,L32002
A 10
A 17
A 23
A 30

A 12
A 20
A 26
S  2

rans Stadium
 Foxboro, MA

Veterans Stadium
 Giants Stadium

Green Bay
New Engund.
Baltimore.
NewYorkJets

1990
A 11
A 18
A 27
S  1

W2,L2
New York Jets.
Miami
Indianapolis ...
Pittsburgh

2003
A 11
A 16
A 22
A 28

W2,L2 Coach: Andy Reid
,.W 27-17
,.W 21-16

New
ns Stadium

.Veterans Stadium
 Indianapolis, IN
 Pittsburgh, PA

 Orleans, la
....Pittsburgh, PA

L 12-24 ..Lincoln Financial Field
L  9-17 ..Lincoln Financial Field

New Orleans
Pittsburgh
New Engund
NewYorkJets....

W4.L11991
J  28 Buffalo

NewYorkJets
Cincinnati
PinSBURGH
Indianapolis ..

 London
 Giants Stadium
 Cincinnati, OH

.Veterans Stadium

.Veterans Stadium

Note: For preseason results from 1933-1978, consult
the Eagles football media services department.

A 3
A 10
A 17
A 23
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TEAM-BY-TEAM RESULTS

Overall records include posteason results, which are highlighted in midnight green.

Results do not include games from 1943 when the Eagles and Steelers combined as the Steagles.

Arizona Cardinals Overall: 53-53-5 Home: 27-26-3 Away: 26-27-2 Playoffs: 1-1

Site Result Score Date Site Result Site ResultDate Score Date Score

14-34

16-17

30-7

24-14

10-13

T (OT) 10-10

28-23

19-31

31-21

23-17

L

L

W

W

L

W

L

W

W

N-10-35

N-08-36

S-28-37

0-26-38

0-26-41

O-07-45

D-07-47

D-28-47

S-24-48

D-19-48

O-08-49

5-24-50

N-19-50

S-30-51

N-16-52

N-30-52

0-25-53

N-21-53

O-03-54

N-07-54

0-23-55

D-04-55

0-21-56

N-04-56

N-03-57

D-14-57

N-02-58

N-16-58

0-25-59

N-15-59

0-09-60

D-04-60
O-01-61

0-15-61
S-16-62

D-16-62

S-22-63

Chi L D-08-63

N-22-64

D-13-64

S-19-65

N-28-65
S-ii-66

0-02-66

0-22-67

N-03-68

N-23-69

0-18-70

N-29-70

N-21-71

D-12-71

N-05-72

0-17-72

S-16-73

0-14-73

5-15-74

N-17-74

0-19-75

N-09-75

0-10-76

N-07-76

0-16-77

N-20-77

0-29-78

N-26-78

0-14-79

N-18-79
5-28-80

D-14-80
N-08-81

D-20-81

D-05-82

5-25-83

D-18-83

5tL 14-38

13-38

34-36

34-27

28-24

13-16

10-41

14-48

17-45

34-30

20-35

14-23

37-20

0-28-84

N-25-84

0-13-85

N-17-85
N-02-86

D-07-86

N-oi-87

N-22-87

N-27-88
D-io-88

0-15-89

D-24-89

5-16-90

D-29-90

5-08-91

N-24-91

5-13-92

0-25-92

s-05-93

N-07-93

N-06-94

N-20-94

S-10-95

D-17-95

N-24-96

D-22-96

0-19-97

N-02-97

5-20-98

D-13-98

S-12-99

D-05-99

O-I5-OO

N-19-00

O-O7-OI

N-04-01

N-17-02

PhilaL3-12

0-13Chi L Phila 5tLL

Phila T 6-6 5tL PhilaL

Erie,PA W Phila W 5tL7-0
Phila W 5tL W 5tL21-14

21-6

21-45
21-28

14-21

Phila W 5tL PhilaL

Phila L Phila 5tLL

c Chi L 5tL PhilaL

Chi L Phila PhilaL

c Phila

Phila

W 5tL W Phx7-0
PhilaW 28-3

45-7

10-14

17-14

10-7
22-28

L Phx W 17-5
Chi 5tL PhilaW L W 31-14

21-23

23-21
10-26

34-14

31-14

Phila 5tL PhilaL W L

Chi Phila

Phila

PhxW W w19-7
Phila PhilaW T 6-6 L

Chi 5tL PhxL L W23-24

23-34

27-24

Chi PhilaW 56-17 L Phx W

Phila 5tL PhilaW 38-0 W w 7-3
Chi PhilaW 35-16 5tL L W3-7 23-17
Phila W Phila L Phx L 3-1630-14

24-24

3-13

20-31

23-24

14-33

14-17

17-21
16-21

10-16

14-10

24-20

16-13

14-24

17-3

52-10

38-0

20-23

11-14

7-31

Chi T 5tL L Phila W 17-7
Phila W Phila Arz LL 6-1227-3
Phila L 6-20 5tL Arz WL 31-19

21-20

30-36

29-19

W (OT) 13-10

21-31

W

L

W

L

Chi L 17-28

38-21

27-31
21-21

49-21

28-24

27-17

31-27
20-6

27-30

20-7

21-27

35-45

24-28

Phila PhilaL

Chi W Phila L Arz

Phila L 5tL L Phila

Phila PhilaChi T L

Phila

Minn

Phila

Phila

5tLW W Arz

5tLW W Arz L 3-17
Phila Phila L  (OT) 17-20W w
5tL PhilaW L L 24-25

17-21

33-14

34-9
20-21

21-7

38-14

Phila5tL W W Arz L

Phila 5tLL W Arz W

Phila Phila5tL W W W

Phila Phila PhilaL L L

Phila5tL L L Arz W

Phila L 5tL L Phila W

Total Points: Eagles 2,375 - Cardinals 2,162

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 5 (1958-60)

At Lincoln Rnandal Field: (0-0)

Sweeps: Eagles (1953,54,59,60,65,71,79,81,85,88,89,92,95,2000),

Cardinals (1947,56,62,63,64,66,70,74,75,76,77,83,84,98,99)

Note: franchise in Chicago prior to ip6o and St. Louis from 1960-87; changed its name from Phoenix to Arizona in 1994.

c - NFL Championship

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 9 (1974-78)

At Sun Devil Stadium: (8-6-0)
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Atlanta Falcons Playoffs: 1-1Overall: 12-10-1 Home: 5-5-1 Away: 7-5-0

Site Result Score Date Site Result Score

17-20

16-13

28-24
10-26

W (OT) 23-17
16-0

24-27

24-23

L

W

W

L

W

L

W

Date Site Result Score

21-28

33-18

17-20

12-17

38-10
20-6

23-16

L

w
L

L

W

W

W

Date

Phila AtlS-18-66

0-08-67

D-14-69

N-15-70

N-11-73

0-03-76

D-24-78

S-io-79

Phila W D-07-80

0-05-81

0-02-83

D-16-84

N-10-85

0-05-86

0-30-88

N-18-90

N-27-94

S-22-96

D-14-97

S-13-98
0-01-00

)-ii-03

N-02-03

23-10
Phila AtlAtl W 38-7

AtlPhila L Atl3-27
AtlPhila T Atl13-13

27-44

14-13

13-14

10-14

Phila Phila PhilaL

Atl d PhilaW Atl

f Atl Phila AtlL

Phila AtlL

Total Points: Eagles 463 - Falcons 407

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 3 (2000-03 current)

At Lincoln Rnancial Reid: (o-o)

f- NFC First Round Playoff; d - NFC Divisional Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 3 (1978-80)

At Georgia Dome: (2-3-0)

Baltimore Ravens Playoffs: 0-0Overall: 0-0-1 Home: 0-0-0 Away: o-o-i

Site Result Score

T  (OT) 10-10Bal

Date

N-16-97

Total Points: Eagles 10 - Ravens 10

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: o

At Lincoln Rnancial Reid: (0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak; 0

AtM&T Bank Stadium: (o-o)

Buf^lo Bills Playoffs: 0-0Overall: 5-5-0 Home: 2-2-0 Away: 3-3-0

Site Result ScoreSite Result Score Date Site Result Score

17-7

23-30

7-10

17-24

Phila W

Buf L

Phila L

Phila L

DateDate

Buf D-27-87

D-02-90

D-12-93

N-io-96

S-26-99

S-28-03

Buf L 0-26

23-13

0-07-73

S-17-81

O-O7-84

0-27-85

L 26-27

20-14

27-17

21-17

Buf Buf WW

Buf W

Phila W

Total Points: Eagles 181 - Bills 185

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 4 (1981-87)

At Lincoln Rnancial Reid: (0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 4 (1990-99)

At Ralph Wilson Stadium: (3-3-0)

Carolina Panthers Overall: 2-2-0 Playoffs: 0-1Home: 1-1-0 Away: 1-1-0

Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score

25-16Car WPhila0-27-96

N-07-99

w N-30-03

J-18-04

20-9

7-33 c Phila LCar L 3-14

Total Points: Eagles 55 - Panthers 72

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 1

At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-1-0)

c - NFC Championship Game

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 1

At Bank of America Stadium: (1-1-0)

Chicago Bears Playoffs: 2-1Overall: 9-25-1 Home: 6-11-1 Away: 3-14-0

Result Score

L  (OT) 10-13

3-35
12-20

13-27

6-17

30-22

14-20
20-16

13-9

33-19

19-13

L

L

L

L

W

L

W

W

W

W

Site Result Score Date Site Result Score DateDate

0-16-49

D-11-55

N-05-61

0-27-63
0-20-68

S-27-70

D-lO-72

S-28-75

D-23-79
0-26-80

0-23-83

N-13-83

Chi L S-14-86

0-04-87

D-31-88 d Chi

O-02-89

O-10-93

S-12-94

D-24-95

0-17-99
O-22-00

J-19-02 d Chi

N-03-02

Chi

Phi

Chi

Phi

Chi

Chi

Phi

Chi

N-12-33

0-13-35

S-27-36

N-22-36

0-02-38

N-19-39

N-30-41

0-25-42

N-26-44

0-20-46

0-12-47

0-24-48

Phila

Phila

Phila

Phila

Phila

T 21-38

10-17

16-14

7-16

16-29
16-20

12-21

3-3
L Chi L la0-39
L Phila W0-17

7-28
6-28

L Chi L

Phila la

Phila

L L

ChiChi L L14-27

14-49Phila Phila LL

Chi L Chi L14-45 13-15
f PhilaPhila L 7-28 W la27-17

Chi L Phila W14-21

7-40

12-7

17-14
PhilaChi L L 6-7 *

ChiPhila W L 14-17

Total Points: Eagles 446 - Bears 768

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 4 (1999-2002 current)

At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)

Sweeps: Bears (1936,83)

f - NFC First Round Playoff; d - NFC Divisional Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 10 (1935-47)

At Soldier Field: (2-6-0)

*Game played in Champaign, IL
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Cincinnati Bengals Playoffs: 0-0Overall: 3-6-0 Home: 3-3-0 Away: 0-3-0

Site Result Score Site Resuit Sc^

L  30-33Cin

Phila W 44-42

Site Result Score Date DateDate
Phila L 14-18 D-24-94

N-30-97

D-24-00

S-19-71

D-07-75

0-28-79

Cin L N-21-82

S-11-88

N-17-91

14-37

0-31

13-37

Phila L 24-28Phila L
Phila W 16-7Phila WCin L 17-10

Total Points: - Eagles 172 - Bengals 243

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 2 (1997-2000 current)

At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 5 (1971-88)

At Paul Brown Stadium: (0-0-0)

Cleveland Browns Playoffs: 0-0Overall: 13-31-1 Home: 8-13-0 Away: 5-18-1

Result Site Result ScoreResult Score Date Site Score DateDate Site

O-20-57

N-23-58

D-07-58

N-08-59

D-13-59

S-25-60

0-23-60

S-17-61

N-19-61

5-30-62

N-04-62

0-20-63

N-03-63

S-27-64

N-29-64

Phila W 0-03-65

N-07-65

N-13-66
D-ii-66

D-17-67

N-24-68

S-21-69

S-24-72

N-14-76

N-04-79

S-19-82
0-16-88

N-10-91

N-13-94
D-10-00

Phila LPhila L 17-35S-16-50

D-03-50

N-11-51

D-16-51

0-19-52

N-23-52

0-10-53

D-13-53

S-26-54

N-21-54

0-09-55

N-13-55

N-18-56

D-02-56

0-13-57

17-710-35

7-13

17-20

9-24

7*49
28-20

13-37

42-27
28-10

34.38Cle L 14-28 Cle LCle L

Phila L Cle LCle L 7-2714-21

7-28
21-28

24-41

31-29

27-20

24-45

35-7

14-14

Phila WCle LPhila L 33-21

28-24

13-47

20-27

17-27

3-24

19-24

24-21

Phila WPhila LPhila L
ClePhila L LCle W
PhilaCle W LCle L
PhilaPhila W LPhila W

CleCle LPhila W L

PhilaPhila W LCle L 0-6

CleCle T WCle L 17-21

33-17
0-16

14-17

7-24

CleCle LPhila W L 7-37 3-19
ClePhila WPhila L L 32-3017-23

20-28

24-38

Phila L 7-26Phila LCle L
Cle WCle LCle L 35-24

Total Points: Eagles 820 ● Browns 1,144

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 2 (three times)

At Lincoln Rnancial Field: (0-0)

Sweeps: Browns (1950.51.56.58,59.63.64.65)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 7 (1963-66)

At Cleveland Browns Stadium: (1-0-0)

EAGLES ON FOREIGN SOIL
During their history, the Eagles have played four preseason games outside of the United States, compiling a i-

3 record along the way. The Eagles three most recent ventures abroad were as participants in the NFL’s

American Bowl series, a series that has included games in London, Berlin, and Tokyo. In 1989, Philadelphia

opened its preseason with a victory over Cleveland In the fourth annual American Bowl in London, England. The

Birds returned to London’s Wembley Stadium two years later for the sixth American Bowl in Great Britain and

felt to the defending AFC Champion Buffalo Bills in the preseason opener for both clubs. The results of the

Eagles games on foreign soil are as follows;

August 5,1978 vs. New Orleans  L 7-14 . .Mexico City (Estadio Olimpico)

W ...17-13 . .London, England (Wembley Stadium)

.L .. .13-17 . .London, England (Wembley Stadium)

vs. New Orleans  I 28-16 . .Tokyo, lapan (Tokyo Dome)

August 6,1989 vs. Cleveland

July 28,1991

August 1,1993

vs. Buffalo

3B1P h i l ad e l p h i a Eag l e s . com



Dallas Cowboys Overall: 38-51-0 Home: 23-20-0 Away: 15-31-0 Playoffs: 1-2
Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score

17-3

24-0

13-25

31-7
10-20

10-34

10-23

17-23

13-24

19-31

12-34

20-17

11-30

19-23

31-21
20-21

13-12

0-34

9-13

13-10
10-20

41-14

W (OT) 16-13

40-18

36-3

44-13

27-3

21-23

36-10

W

W

L

W

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

W

L

L

W

L

W

L

L

W

L

W

W

W

W

W

L

W

5-30-60
0-22-61

N-26-61

0-14-62

N-25-62

0-06-63

N-17-63

N-15-64

D-06-64

0-10-65

D-05-65

0-09-66
D-06-66

0-29-67

D-10-67

S-29-68

0-13-68

0-05-69

0-19-69

5-20-70

N-01-70

5-26-71

N-14-71

5-17-72

N-19-72

0-28-73

N-18-73

s-23-74

O-20-74

0-26-75

Dal W N-23-75

5-12-76

0-05-76

0-23-77

D-04-77

0-22-78

D-10-78

N-12-79

D-08-79

0-19-80
D-21-80

J-11-81

N-01-81

D-13-81
D-26-82

Dal L D-23-90

5-15-91

D-15-91

O-05-92

N-01-92

)-io-93

0-31-93

D-06-93

0-16-94

D-04-94

N-06-95

D-io-95

J-07-96

5-30-96

N-03-96

S-15-97

0-26-97

N-02-98

D-20-98

O-10-99

D-12-99

5-03-00

N-05-00

5-30-01
N-18-01

Phila27-25

43-7

35-13

19-41

28-14

24-21

20-27

17-14

24-14

35-24

19-21

17-27

7-27

7-26
10-16

14-24

7-14

13-31

31-21

17-24

17-10

27-35

20-7

14-17
10-21

24-20

7-37

20-27

17-23
10-26

16-14

17-34

14-17

23-21

22-41

37-20

24-23

23-7

27-0
20-10

21-20

Dal W Dal L Dal
Phila W Phila L Phila
Dal L Phila L Phila
Phila W Dal L Dal
Phila W Dal L d Dal
Dal L Phila L Phila
Dal W Dal W Dal
Phila W Phila

Phila

L Dal
Dal W W Phila
Phila L Dal L Dal
Dal L 7-56 c Phila W Phila
Phila W Phila L d Dal24-23

21-14

17-38

13-45

Phila W Dal L Phila
Dal L Dal W Dal
Phila L 0-16-83

N-06-83

5-16-84

D-02-84

0-20-85

N-24-85

0-19-86

D-14-86

0-11-87

0-25-87

0-23-88

Dal L Dal
Dal L Phila L Phila14-34
Phila L 7-38 Dal L Phila
Dal L Phila L Dal14-49

7-17

17-21

Phila L Phila W Phila
Dal L Dal L Dal
Phila L Phila L Dal7-42
Dal L Dal W Phila7-20
Dal L 6-28 Dal L Phila

Phila

Phila

L 7-28 Phila W Dal
W 30-16 Phila W 5-22-02

D-21-02

O-I2-O3

D-07-03

Phila

Dal L D-18-88 Dal W Dal10-31

13-10

24-31

17-20

Phila W N-23-89

D-10-89

0-28-90

Dal W Dal
Dal L Phila W Phila
Phila L Dal W

Total Points: Eagles 1,669 - Cowboys 1,944

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 8 (1987-91)

At Lincoln Financial Field: (i-o-o)

Sweeps: Eagles (1961,64,88,89,90,2000, 01, 02), Cowboys (1968,69,70,71,72,75,76,77,78,81,83,84,93,94,98)

c - NFC Championship; d - NFC Divisional Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 11 (1967-72)

At Texas Stadium: (11-24-0)

Denver Broncos Overall: 6-3-0 Home: 4-1-0 Away: 2-2-0 Playoffs: 0-0
Date Site Result Score

17-16

10-25

27-6

W

L

W

Date Site Result Score

13-10W

Date Site Result Score

0-31-71

D-14-75

S-07-80

Phila S-18-83
5-21-86

0-29-89

Den 5-20-92

N-12-95

0-04-98

Phila W 30-0
Den Phila L Phila W7-33 31-13
Phila Den W 28-24 Den L 16-41

Total Points: Eagles 179 - Broncos 168

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 3 (1989-95)

At Lincoln Rnanclal Field: (0-0)
Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 1 (three times)

At Invesco Field at Mile High; (0-0)

Detroit Lions Overall: 12-12-2 Home: 7-8-0 Away: 5-4-2 Playoffs: 1-0
Date Site Result Score

0-25
0-10

0-35

0-23

21-7
0-21

17-21

24-28

45-21

L

L

L

L

W

L

L

L

W

Date Site Result Score

22-14
10-28

13-13

16-27
28-10

27-24

28-35
12-0

23-20

W

L

T

L

W

W

L

W

W

Date Site Result Score

0-18-33

0-14-34

5-20-35

0-11-36

D-04-38

N-17-40

N-16-41

0-14-45

D-12'48

Phila O-03-49

N-18-51

D-05-54

N-10-57
O-16-60

D-17-61

D-19-65
N-28-68

D-05-71

Det PhilaD-15-74

O-02-77

D-02-79

N-04-84
N-16-86

D-30-95

5-15-96

N-08-98

W 28-17
Phila Phila Det L 13-17
Det Det Phila W 44-7
Phila Phila

Phila
T (OT) 23-23Det

Det Phila L 11-13

58-37

24-17

10-9

Phila Det f Phila

Phila

Phila

W
Det Phila W
Det Det W
Phila Det

Total Points: Eagles 497 ● Lions 502

Longest Eagles Winning 5treak: 3 (1968-74 8i 1995-98 current) Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 4 (1933-36)
At Lincoln Rnanclal Field: (0-0)

Note: franchise in Portsmouth prior to 1934 and known as the Spartans

f- NFC First Round Playoffs

At Ford Reid: (0-0)
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Green Bay Packers Playoffs; 2-0Overall: 12-22-0 Home: 8-7-0 Away: 4-15-0

Result ScoreSiteSite Resuit Score

14-37

35-38

17-13

0-49

13-30

17-30

36-14

13-28

10-3
21-10

L  (OT) 10-16

31-0

L

L

W

L

L

L

W

L

W

W

W

DateSite Result Score DateDate
GB WPhila S-01-91

N-15-92

S-12-93

S-18-94

S-09-96

5-07-97

N-29-98

S-17-00

N-10-03

1-11-04

0-30-54

0-26-58
D-26-60

20-3

24-27

20-17

13-7

13-39

10-9

16-24

GB L0-29-33

D-03-33

S-16-34

D-08-35

N-14-37

N-12-39

S-15-40

N-29-42

0-13-46

D-14-47

0-14-51

N-02-52

9-35
0-10 Mil LGBPhila L

GB Wc Phila

Phila
6-19GB L

Phila W6-13 N-11-62

S-15-68

O-25-70

D-01-74

0-17-76

N-05-78

N-25-79

0-18-87

D-16-90

Phila L
GB LGBMil L 7-37
Phila WMil16-23Phila L
GB LPhilaGB L 20-27
GB L 3-6GBPhila L 0-7
GB WPhila 17-14

W (OT) 20-17

Phila L 7-19
d PhilaGBPhila W 28-14

GBGB L 24-37
10-12 PhilaMil L

Total Points: Eagles 506 - Packers 684

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 2 (four times)

At Lincoln Financial Reid: (1-0-0)

Sweeps: Eagles (2003), Packers (1933)

c - NFL Championship, d - NFC Divisional Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 9 (1933-46)

At Lambeau Reid: (4-7-0)

Playoffs: 0-0Houston Texans Overall: 1-0-0 Home: i-o-o Away; o-o-o

Site Result ScoreDate

ws-29-02 Phila 35-17

Total Points: Eagles 35 - Texans 17

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 1
At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 0

At Reliant Stadium: (0-0-0)

Indianapolis Colts Playoffs: 0-0Overall: 7-9-0 Home: 4-5-0 Away: 3-4-0

Site Result Score

20-10

10-37

L  17-44

Ind W

Ind L

Phila

L  13-35Phila

Site Result Score Dat(Site Result Score

24-14

45-14

Bal W

WPhila

DateDate
PhilaS-29-74

0-01-78

N-15-81

0-30-83

O-14-84

S-30-90

W D-13-93

D-05-96

N-21-99
N-10-02

0-15-50

N-15-53

N-21-65

S-24-67

O-13-69

D-06-70

30-10
Bal W 17-14
Phila W 38-13LBal 24-34
Phila LPhila L 6-38 21-22

16-7

23-24

Phila WBal L 20-24

10-29 Phila LL

Total Points: Eagles 334 - Colts 369

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 3 (1974-81)
At Lincoln Rnancial Field: (0-0)

Note: franchise in Baltimore prior to 3984

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 4 (1965-70)

At RCA Dome: (1-1-0)

Playoffs: 0-0Jacksonville Jaguars Overall: 0-2-0 Home: 0-0-0 Away: 0-2-0

Site Result ScoreSite Result Score Date

L  21-38 0-06-02 Jax

Date

25-28L0-12-97 )ax

Total Points: Eagles 46 - Jaguars 66

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 0
At Lincoln Rnancial Reid: (0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 2 (1997-2002 current)

At ALLTEL Stadium: (0-2-0)

Kansas City Chiefs Playoffs: 0-0Overall: 2-2-0 Home; 0-1-0 Away; 2-1-0

Result ScoreSiteSite Result Score DateDate
PhilaS-27-98 L0-22-72

O-11-92

KC W 21-24

23-10

21-20

17-24 KC WL N-29-01KC

Total Points: Eagles 82 - Chiefs 78

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 1
At Lincoln Financial Reid: (0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 2 (1992-98)
At Arrowhead Stadium: (2-1-0)
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Miami Dolphins Overall: 4-7-0 Home: 3-2-0 Away: 1-5-0 Playoffs: 0-0

Date Site Result

N-oS-70 Phila W

0-12-75 Mia L

S-24-78 Phila W

N-30-81 Mia L

Score

24-17

16-24

17-3

10-13

Date Site Resuit Score Date Site Result Score

35-28

L  13-16

34-27

Phila W

Mia

Mia W

N-11-84

0-13-87

D-09-90

N-14-93

Mia L O-20-96

0-24-99

D-15-03

23-24
10-28

L  (OT) 20-23

14-19

L

L

Phila

Mia

Phila

Total Points: Eagles 216 ● Dolphins 222

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 1

At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)
Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 5 (1981-93)

At Pro Player Stadium: (1-2-0)

Minnesota Vikings Overall: 8-11-0 Home: 6-5-0 Away: 2-6-0 Playoffs: 1-0

Date Site Result Score

21-31

13-34

17-24

0-13
21-28

12-31

27-28

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

Site Result Score

S-14-80 Min W 42-7
J-03-81 d Phila W
O-18-81 Min

31-16
L 23-35

S-09-84 Phila W 19-17

D-01-85 Phila L 23-28

D-22-85 Min 37-35W

S-25-88 Min

Date

L 21-23

Date Site Result Score
0-28-62

D-16-63

D-15-68

O-10-71

0-21-73

0-24-76

D-03-78

Min N-19-89

O-15-90

D-06-92

S-28-97
N-11-01

Phila W 10-9

32-24

28-17

19-28

48-17

Phila Phila

Phila

W
Phila W
Phila Min L
Min Phila W
Phila

Min

Total Points: Eagles 444 - Vikings 445

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 3 (1989-92)

At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)

Sweeps: Eagles (1980)

d-NFC Divisional Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 7 (1962-78)

At Hubert H. Humphrey Metrodome: (1-2-0)

New England Patriots Overall: 6-3-0 Home: 5-1-0 Away: 1-2-0 Playoffs: 0-0

Date Site Result Score

24-23W

Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score

N-04-73

N-27-77

0-08-78

Phila S-13-81

0-09-84

N-29-87

Phila W N-04-90

D-19-99

S-14-03

Phila W 48-20

24-9

10-31

13-3
NE L 6-14 Phila W Phila W27-17

W (OT) 34-31NE L NE14-24 Phila L

Total Points: Eagles 200 - Patriots 172

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 5 (1981-99)

At Lincoln Rnandal Reid: (0-1-0)
Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 2 (1977-78)

At Gillette Stadium: (0-0)

New Orleans Saints Overall: 15-8-0 Home: 8-2-0 Away: 7-6-0 Playoffs: 1-0

Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score

24-17

26-14

34-21

31-14

17-20

21-23

27-17

20-30

Date Site Result Score
N-05-67

N-19-67
D-08-68

0-26-69

N-30-69

0-29-72

0-27-74

N-06-77

NO L S-17-78

S-16-79

N-09-80
0-11-81

D-11-83

0-06-85

S-20-87

D-18-89

NO W 0-13-91

s-06-92

1-03-93

D-26-93

0-01-95

S-24-00

N-23-03

24-31

48-21

29-17

13-10

17-26

3-21

10-14

28-7

Phila L 6-13
Phila W NO W Phila W 15-13
Phila W NO W f NO W 36-20

37-26Phila W NO W Phila W
NO L Phila L NO W 15-10

21-7

33-20

NO L NO L NO W
NO L Phila W Phila W
Phila W NO L

Total Points: Eagles 535 - Saints 412

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 6 (1992-2003 current)

At Lincoln Financial Field: (1-0-0)

Sweeps: Eagles (1992)

f-NFC First Round Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 3 (1969-74)

At Louisiana Superdome: (7-2-0)
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Playoffs: 0-2New York Giants Overall: 63-75-2 Home: 36-32-1 Away: 27-43-1

ResultSite ScoreSite Result Score

0-13

27-24

10-24

49-21

7-24

17-10

31-23

21-38

24-28

13-29

14-19

14-37

14-42

38-7

23-17

DateSite Result

0-56

14-20

0-17

DateDate
NY D-27-81

D-11-82

)-22-83

0-09-83

N-20-83

S-02-84

0-21-84

S-08-85

S-29-85
0-12-86

f Phila LN-17-57

0-05-58

N-30-58

0-04-59

0-18-59
N-20-60

N-27-60
N-12-61

D-10-61

S-23-62
N-18-62

S-29-63

N-10-63

5-13-64

0-18-64

S-26-65

0-17-65

S-25-66

0-23-66

N-26-67
S-22-68

N-17-68

N-02-69

O-11-70

N-23-70

0-24-71

0-19-71

0-02-72

N-26-72

S-23-73

N-25-73

0-13-74

D-08-74

S-21-75

N-16-75

5-19-76

0-31-76

0-09-77

0-11-77

N-19-78

0-17-78

5-02-79

S-23-79
S-22-80

0-12-80

S-06-81

N-22-81

L 21-270-15-33

D-10-33

0-28-34

D-03-34

N-24-35

D-01-35

5-13-36

0-25-36

O-03-37

0-17-37

S-25-38

0-16-38

S-24-39

0-15-39

S-28-40

O-I3-4O

S-13-41

O-I2-4I

0-11-42

N-O8-42

0-29-44

N-12-44

N-11-45

D-02-45

N-O3-46

N-lO-46

O-O5-47

N-09-47

0-10-48

N-07-48

0-04-49

0-11-49

N-26-50

0-10-50

0-21-51

O-09-51

0-04-52

0-26-52

N-08-53

N-29-53

N-14-54

0-12-54

5-24-55

N-20-55

0-28-56

0-15-56

0-05-57

NY L
LPhila W NY 7-23Phila L

Phila L 24-26NY LNY L
NY WPhila WPhila W 6-0 17-13

0-23

27-28

24-10
0-21

L  (OT) 10-16

3-35

14-17

17-20

L  (OT) 20-23

24-13

W (OT) 23-17

21-19

24-17

20-27

31-13

30-7

19-14

47-34
20-10

10-21

L

L

W

L

L

L

L

W

W

W

L

W

W

W

W

W

L

PhilaNY LNY L 0-10

14-21

10-7

17-21

7-16
0-21

14-10

7-17

3-13

10-27

14-20

NYNY WPhila

Phila

L
PhilaPhila Ww
NYNYL LNY
PhilaPhilaPhila LL
NYPhilaL LNY
Phila

Phila

NY L N-09-86

N-15-87

0-06-87

Phila W

Phila LNY L
NYNY LPhila L
PhilaPhila W O-10-88NY L
NYNY W N-20-88Phila L
PhilaPhila L 14-16 0-08-89LNY 7-17
NYNY L 0-03-89

S-09-90

N-25-90

N-04-91

D-08-91

N-22-92

D-27-92

0-17-93

N-21-93

S-04-94

0-18-94

0-15-95

N-19-95

0-13-96

0-01-96

A-31-97

0-07-97

N-22-98

0-27-98

0-03-99

0-31-99
S-10-00

Phila L 27-35

35-17

0-24
0-16

17-35

0-14

24-17
21-21

38-17
21-28

24-14

17-45

23-0

41-24

45-0

35-14

24*3

NYPhila WLNY
PhilaNY WNY L 31-3
PhilaNY LPhila L 7-44

Phila NYLNY W 25-34
NYNY L 6-7Phila T
PhilaNY WPhila W 23-20

23-30

23-20

NYNY LNY L
Phila LPhila WPhila W 3-7
NY L 23-28

13-16

17-14

28-19

19-10

24-0

17-31

21-31
0-20

10-21

Phila WLNY 23-7
Phila LNY W 41-28Phila W
NY WPhila LWNY 12-27

10-62

23-23
20-16

35-7

20-7

14-23

13-10

20-7
10-0

28-10

17-14

19-17

20-3

23-17

17-13

35-3

31-16

24-10
10-20

Phila WNY LPhila W
NY WNY TWNY
Phila WPhila

Phila

N. Haven

Phila

WWNY
NY LWPhila W 17-3
Phila LWNY L 3-7

LNYLPhila L 7-9
Phila LNY WNY L 24-26

15-16Phila NY LWPhila L 7-23
L (OT) 17-23

18-33L

PhilaWNYPhila L 7-31
PhilaNY WNY W 14-10

Phila 0-29-00

J-07-01
O-22-01

O-30-01
0-28-02

D-28-02

O-19-03

N-16-03

NY LW 7-24
10-20

10-9

24-21

Phila W 30-7
d NY LNY WNY L 28-37

WNYPhila WNY L 14-27

29-14

27-17

7-31

3-20

7-21

20-24

Phila WPhila WPhila W
Phila WNY W 17-3Phila W

L  (OT) 7-10Phila NYWNY L
NY WNY W 14-10

28-10
NY L

Phila WNY WPhila L
Phila LPhila L

Total Points: Eagles 2,473 - Giants 2,643

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 12 (1975-81)
At Lincoln Financial Field: (1-0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 9 (1938-42,1997-2000)

At Giants Stadium: (15-14-0)

Sweeps: Eagles (1947,48,49,60,64,66,71,74,76,77.78.79.80,88,89,91,92,95,96, 2001, 03),

Giants (1933,35.37,39,40,41.42,50,51.56.57.61.62,63.65,68,72,82,85.86,8793.94.97.98,99. 2000)

f- NFC First Round Playoff; d- NFC Divisional Playoff

Playoffs: 0-0New York Jets Overall: 7-0-0 Away: 3-0-0Home: 4-0-0

SHe Result Score

0-26-03 Phila W 24-17

DateSite Result Score

38-27

35-30
21-20

NY W

NY W

NY W

Result Score

24-23W

DateDate Site
D-20-87

0-03-93

D-14-96

PhilaD-09-73

D-18-77

N-12-78

Phila W 27-0
Phila W 17-9

Total Points: Eagles 186 - Jets 126

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 7 (1973-2003 current)
At Lincoln Financial Field: (1-0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: o

At Giants Stadium: (3-0-0)
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Oakland Raiders Overall: 4-5-0 Home: 3-2-0 Away: 1-3-0 Playoffs: 0-1
Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score

10-27

W (OT) 33-27

L

Date Site Result Score

0-17-71

N-21-76

N-23-80

Oak L J-25-81 s NO

N-30-86 LA

0-22-89 Phila

10-34 N-08-92

S-24-95
0-28-01

Phila W 31-10

17-48
10-20

Phila L 7-26 Oak L
Phila W W10-7 Phila L10-7

Total Points: Eagles 138 ● Raiders 206

Longest Eagles Winning Streak; 3 (1986-92)

At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)

Note: franchise in Oakland prior to 1^82 and Los Angeles from 1982-95
s ■ Super Bowl XV

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 2 (1971-76,1995-2001 current)

At Network Associates Coliseum: (0-2-0)

Pittsburgh Steelers Overall: 46-26-3 Home: 25-8-2 Away: 21-18-1 Playoffs: 1-0

Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score

N-19-33

S-26-34

O-07-34

S-13-35

O-09-35

0-14-36

N-05-36

S-05-37

0-31-37

5-16-38

N-20-38

N-23-39

N-26-39

N-10-40

N-28-40

S-21-41

N-09-41

S-13-42

0-18-42

N-04-45

N-18-45

N-17-46

0-01-46

0-19-47

N-30-47

Phila W 25-6

17-0

D-21-47

0-31-48

N-28-48

0-30-49

N-27-49

O-22-50

N-05'50

N-04-51

N-25-51

S-28-52

0-12-52

0-17-53

N-oi-53

O-09-54

0-23-54

0-15-55

O-30-55

0-14-56

N-11-56

0-27-57

D-oi-57

0-12-58

N-09-58

0-11-59

N-29-59

d Pit W N-06-60 Phila W21-0

34-7

34-7

21-27
21-16

35-24

Pit W Pit W D-11-60

O-08-61

D-03-61
0-06-62

D-09-62

S-15-63

0-01-63

O-O4-64

0-25-64

0-24-65

D-12-65
0-16-66

Pit L
Phila L Phila W7-9 Phila W17-0

38-7Phila L Pit W7-17 Pit W
Pit W 17-6 Phila W Pit L34-17

17-10

7-13
Pit L Pit W Phila

Phila

0-17 L 17-26
|ohnstown,PA L 0-6 Phila L T7-9 21-21

20-20

21-7

34-10

14-20

47-13

31-14

27-23

34-24

Pit L Pit14-27 W Pit T34-13

13-17

31-25
26-21

23-17

35-7

24-22

Pit L 7-i6 Phila L Phila W
Buffalo W

Charleston,WV W

Pit W27-7

14-7

17-14

12-24

Pit W
Phila

Phila

W Phila L
Phila W W Pit W
Pit L Pit W Pit W
Pit L Phila W3-7 D-04-66

O-01-67

Phila W
Phila W Pit L7-0 Phila W7-17
Pit W Pit L10-7 0-27-68 Pit L 3-67-13
Phila T Phila W7-7 S-28-69

0-20-70

N-03-74

S-30-79

N-13-88

S-22-91

D-11-94

N-23-97
N-12-00

Phila W24-0

35-21

14-7

41-27

30-20

0-27

Pit W Pit W24-14

0-14

45-3

30-6

7-10

10-7

24-35
21-0

Phila W
Phila L Phila W Pit L
Pit W Pit L 0-6 Phila W 17-14
Phila W Phila W 7-6 Pit W 27-26
Pit L Pit L Phila W3-24

24-31

28-24

0-31

23-14
Phila W Phila

Phila

L Pit L 3-14
Pit L W Phila W 23-20

W (OT) 26-23Phila W Pit L Pit

Total Points: Eagles 1.432 - Steelers 1,064

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 7 (1947-50)

At Lincoln Rnandal Reid: (0-0)

Sweeps: Eagles (1938,45.48,49.52,53.56,61,64,66), Pirates/Steelers (1936.37,58,62)

Note: Steelers known as Pirates prior to 1941

d - Division Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 4 (1936-37)
At Heinz Field: (0-0)

St. Louis Rams Overall: i6-18-l Home: 13-9-0 Away: 3-9-1 Playoffs: 1-2

Date Site Result Score

3-21

13-35

13-21

14-24

26-13

28-14

25-14

Me Site Result Score Me Result Score
S-21-37

D-03-39

S-22-40

s-20-42

D-10-44

0-28-45

S-29-46

0-26-47

O-03-48

N-06-49

D-18-49

O-07-50

Phila L N-27-55

s-30-56

s-27-57

N-22-59

N-08-64

N-12-67

N-16-69

0-15-72

N-03-75

s-25-77

5-03-78

D-04-83

Phila I S-15-85
S-28-86

N-06-8S

D-31-89

5-23-90

0-29-95

D-03-98

j-02-00

S-09-01

J-27-02
D-01-02

Phila L 6-1721-23

7-27

13-17

23-20
10-20

17-33

17-23

3-34

3-42
0-20

14-16

13-9

Col. Springs,CO L LA L Phila

Phila

W 34-20

30-24

7-21

27-21

20-9

Clev L LA L W
Akron

Phila

Phila

L Phila W f Phila L
W LA L LA W
W LA L Phila W

LA W Phila

Phila

L Phila W 17-14
Phila W L14-7 Phila W 38-31

L  (OT) 17-20

24-29

10-3

L

W

LA T 28-28 Phila L Phila

c StL

Phila

Phila W 38-14 LA L
c LA W Phila L14-0

Phila W 56-20 Phila W

Total Points: Eagles 643 - Rams 704

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 4 (1944-47,1990-2000)

At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)

Sweeps: Eagles (1949), Rams (2001)

Note: franchise in Cleveland prior to 1946 and Los Angeles from 1946-95

c - NFL/NFC Championship; f- NFC First Round Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 7 (1964-78)

At Edward Jones Dome: (0-1-0)
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Playoffs; 0-0San Diego Chargers Away: 1-4-0Overall: 3-5-0 Home: 2-1-0

Site Result Score

L  10-13SD

Phila W 24-14

Date Site Result Score

0-26-86 Phila W 23-7

N-05-89 SD 17-20L

S-17-95 Phila L 21-27

DateSite Result ScoreDate
0-18-98

D-09-01

WSD0-06-74

N-30-80

D-15-85

13-7
LSD 21-22

14-20LSD

Total Points: Eagles 143 - Chargers 130

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 1
At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 3 (1989-98)

At Qualcomm Stadium: (1-4-0)

Playoffs: 0-1San Francisco 49ers Away: 5-8-0Overall: 7-17-1 Home: 2-9-1

Result Score

W (OT) 37-34

SiteResult DateSite ScoreResult Score DateSiteDate
SFPhila j.03-94

O-02-94

D-29-96 f SF

N-10'97
D-22-01

N-25-02

D-2I-O3

SF

Ph

SF

SF

Ph

0-03-71

D-02-73

N-30-75

S-03-83

S-23-84

N-03-85

S-24-89

0-27-91

N-29-92

LPhila W 3-31O-06-51

S-27-53

N-25-56

0-19-58

S-27-59

S-20-64
N-20-66

0-15-67

D-21-69

21-14

21-31
10-10

24-30

14-24

24-28

35-34

27-28

13-14

40-8WSF L 28-38SF L
LPhila W 0-14

14-24
Phila

Phila

T 27-17

22-17

9-21

13-24

28-38

7-23

14-20

ila LSF WL
LPhila L 3-13LSF
W 38-17

L (OT) 28-31

SF LPhila L
ilaPhila LWSF

Phila LPhila L
SF LSF L

Total Points: Eagles 498 - 49ers 583

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 2 (1975-83 & 1993-94)
At Lincoln Rnandal Field: (o-i-o)

f ● NFC First Round Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 5 (1984-92)

At 3Com Park: (4-5-0)

Playoffs: 0-0Seattle Seahawks Away: 4-2-0Overall: 6-3-0 Home: 2-1-0

Site Result Score

0-38

27-3

W  27-20

Phila L

WSea

Sea

Site Result Score

Phila W 31-7

Dat(Site Result ScoreDate
S-06-98

S-23-01
D-08-02

S-io-89

0-13-92

D-03-95

Phila WD-12-76
N-02-80

N-23-86

27-10

27-20

20-24

W (OT) 20-17

L  14-26

SeaWSea
SeaLSea

Total Points: Eagles 193 - Seahawks 165

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 2 (three times)
At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 2 (1995-98)

At Qwest Field: (1-0-0)

Playoffs: 2-2Away: 2-2-0Tampa Bay Buccaneers Overall: 7-6-0 Home: 5-4-0

Date Site Result ScoreSite Result ScoreResult Score DateSiteDate
Phila WPhila

Phila

6-21 0-20-02

J-19-03

S-08-03

20-10

10-27

0-17

5-03-95

S-19-99

D-31-00

J-06-02

J-12-02

LPhila WS-18-77

D-29-79

0-25-81

S-04-88

0-06-91

13-3
c Phila LL 5-19d TB L 17-24

20-10

41-14

13-14

Phila Lf Phila WPhila W 21-3

17-13

31-9

TB WWTB
f  Phila WTB L

Total Points: Eagles 214 - Buccaneers 184

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 4 (2000-02)
At Lincoln Financial Reid: (0-1-0)

d - NFC Divisional Playoff; f - NFC First Round Playoff; c - NFC Championship

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 3 (1991-99)

At Raymond lames Stadium: (1-0-0)

Playoffs: 0-0Tennessee Titans Away: 3-1-0Overall: 6-2-0 Home: 3-1-0

Result Score

13-15

24-27

L

L

SiteSite Result Score

32-23Phila W

Date

D-03-00
S-08-02

Site Result Score

W  18-17Hou

W  26-20Hou

Phila W 35-14

DateDate
Phila0-02-88N-12-72

D-16-79

D-19-82

Ten13-6
21-6

Hou WD-02-91

0-24-94 Phila W

Total Points: Eagles 182 - Titans 128

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 6 (1972-94)
At Lincoln Financial Field: (0-0)

Note: franchise in Houston prior to 1997 and known as the Oilers prior to 1999

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 2 (2000-02 current)

At The Coliseum: (0-1-0)
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Washington Redskins Overall: 60-73-5 Home: 32-35-2 Away: 28-38-3 Playoffs: 0-1

Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score Date Site Result Score
0-21-34

N-18-34

N-03-35

S-20-36

0-18-36

O-10-37

0-24-37

S-11-38

0-23-38

S-17-39

N-05-39

0-20-4O

D-01'40

O-19-41

0*07-41

O-04-42

N-01-42

0-08-44

N-19-44

0-21-45

N-24-45

0-27-46

N-24-46

S-28-47

N-02-47

0-17-48

N-21-48

0-23-49

N-13-49

O-29-50

N-12-50

0-28-51

D-02-51

N-09-52

D-14-52

O-02-53

D-06-53

0-17-54

N-28-54

O-01-55

N-06-55

0-06-56

0-09-56

N-24-57

0-08-57

5-28-58

Bos L 0-6 0-14-58

N-oi-59

0-06-59

N-13-60
O-18-60

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Phila

Was

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

L D-06-81 Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

f Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Was

Phila

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Was

Phila

Phila

Was

0-20

30-23

34-14

L 13-15

34-37

9-13

13-23

24-28
0-20

16-10

19-6

12-17

14-41

14-21

24-34

31-27

10-17

19-20

42-37

3-10

Phila L W7-14 5-12-82 L  (OT)
Bos W 7-6 W N-28-82

5-11-83

N-27-83

5-30-84

N-18-84

5-22-85

0-08-85

5-07-86
0-21-86

S-13-87

N-08-87

5-19-88

L
Phila L 3-26 W L19-13
Bos L 7-17

14-0

7-10

23-26

14-20

W 38-28 L
Was W S-24-61

0-29-61
0-21-62

0-02-62

0-13-63

N-24-63

0-11-64

N-oi-64

0-31-65

N-14-65

0-30-66
0-18-66

5-17-67

0-03-67
0-06-68

N-io-68

N-09-69

0-07-69

O-04-70

D-13-70

N-07-71

N-28-71

0-08-72

D-03-72

s-30-73

D-16-73

N-io-74

N-24-74

O-05-75

0-21-75

5-27-76

N-28-76

O-30-77

N-13-77

5-10-78

0-15-78

0-07-79

0-21-79

O-05-80
N-16-80

5-27-81

W L14-7

27-24

21-27

37-14

37-24

10-13

20-35
10-21

21-23

21-14

13-27

37-28

35-24

35-35

14-17
10-16

28-28

29-34

Phila

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Was

Phila

L W W
L L W
L W L
L 0-7 W L

6-7L L L
L L17-34

6-13

17-21

14-20

10-14

27-30

31-31

37-7

14-24
16-0

28-24

10-27

45-42

38-14

45-0

42-21

49-14

44-21

35-3

33-0

23-27

35-21

38-20

21-27
21-21

0-10

49-21

41-33

30-31

21-34

13-9

17-19
21-12

7-42

14-24

L
L L W
L L L
L W 0-04-88 L
L L 5-17-89

N-12-89

0-21-90

N-12-90

)-05-9i

5-30-91

0-22-91

0-18-92

O-20-92

5-19-93

N-28-93

O-09-94

O-30-94

0-08-95

N-26-95

5-01-96

N-17-96

O-05-97

0-21-97

0-11-98

N-15-98

N-14-99

N-28-99
0-08-00

N-26-00

N-25-01
O-16-01

5-16-02

O-15-02

O-05-03

O-27-03

W
L W L
T W L 7-13
W T W 28-14

6-20L L L
W L L 0-23

24-22
12-i6

17-13

34-31

17-14

21-17

31-29

37-34

14-7

17-14
21-26

24-10

32-35

17-12

3-28

35-28

L (OT) 17-20

14-17

23-20

W

L

W

W

w
W

W

W (OT)
W

W

L

W

L

w
L

W

L

W

Was W T
Phila L L
Phila

Was

Was

Phila

W L 21-33
W L 6-24
w T 7-7
W L 13-20

0-14Phila W I
Was W L 7-23
Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Phila

Was

Was

Phila

W L 7-28
W L 20-38
L L 20-27

7-26
26-10

W L
W W
L W 26-3
T L  (OT) 17-20
L L 0-24

17-23

14-17

30-35

17-10

28-17

W L
W L

Phila L L
Was

Phila

Was

Phila

L W L 3-13
W W w 20-6
L L W7-17 37-7
W W w24-14

24-0

36-13

34-21

27-25
Was

Phila

L W W
L W W 31-7

Total Points: Eagles 2,811 - Redskins 2,720

Longest Eagles Winning Streak: 8 (1947-50 &1992-96)
At Lincoln Rnancial Field: (i-o-o)

Sweeps: Eagles (1947.48.49.50,54.59.60,61,75,80,93,94.95, 2002, 03),

Redskins (1934.36,38,39.40,41.4255.58.64.68,70,72,73,74,76,77.82.83,86,88)
Note: franchise in Boston prior to 1937

f- NFC First Round Playoff

Longest Eagles Losing Streak: 11 (1937-42)

At FedEx Reid: (4-3-0)
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PLAYOFF RESULTS

The Eagles have compiled a 14-15 record in postseason games, including victories in the NFL
Championship Games of 1948,1949, and i960. The Eagles have scored 531 points in those games and
allowed 513

Playoff

Sun., Dec. 21,1947 NFL Divisional

Sun., Dec. 28,1947

Sun., Dec. 19,1948

Sun., Dec. 18,1949

Mon., Dec. 26, i960 NFL Championship Green Bay Packers

Sun., Dec. 24,1978 NFC Wild Card

Sun., Dec. 23,1979

Sat., Dec. 29,1979

Sat., )an. 3,1981

Sun., )an. 11,1981 NFC Championship Dallas Cowboys

Sun., Jan. 25,1981 Super Bowl

Sun., Dec. 27,1981 NFC Wild Card

Sat., Dec. 31,1988 NFC Divisional

Sun., Dec. 31,1989 NFC Wild Card

Sun., ]an. s, 1991 NFC Wild Card

Sun., Jan. 3,1993

Sun., Jan. 10,1993

Sat., Dec. 30,1995

Sun., Jan. 7,1996

Sun., Dec. 29,1996 NFC Wild Card

Sun., Dec. 31, 2000 NFC Wild Card

Sun., Jan. 7, 2001 NFC Divisional

Sat., Jan. 12, 2002 NFC Wild Card

Sat., Jan. 19, 2002 NFC Divisional

Sun., Jan. 27, 2002 NFC Championship St. Louis Rams

Sat., Jan. 11, 2003 NFC Divisional

Sun., Jan. 19, 2003

Sun., Jan. 11, 2004

Sun., Jan. 18, 2004

Date Opponent

Pittsburgh Steelers

NFL Championship Chicago Cardinals

NFL Championship Chicago Cardinals

NFL Championship Los Angeles Rams

Atlanta Falcons

Chicago Bears

Tampa Bay Buccan

NFC Wild Card

NFC Divisional

NFC Divisional

Oakland Raiders

New York Giants

Chicago Bears

Los Angeles Rams

Washin.gton Redsk

NFC Wild Card

NFC Divisional

NFC Wild Card

NFC Divisional

New Orleans Saint

Tampa Bay Buccan

Tampa Bay Buccan

Atlanta Falcons

NFC Championship Tampa Bay Buccan

Green Bay Packers

Result Site Attendance

W 21-0 Pittsburgh

L  21-28 Chicago

Philadelphia

Los Angeles

Philadelphia

W 7-0

W 14-0

W 17-13

35.729

30.759

36.309

27.980

67.325

eers L 17-24

Minnesota Vikings

L  13-14

W 27-17

W 31-16

Atlanta 49.447

69.397

71.402

68,434

70,696

Philadelphia

Tampa Bay

Philadelphia

PhiladelphiaW 20-7

L  10-27

L  21-27
L  12-20

New Orleans 75,500

71,611

65.534

57,869

65.287

Philadelphia

Chicago

Philadelphia

Philadelphiains L 6-20

L  7-21

s

Dallas Cowboys
Detroit Lions

Dallas Cowboys
San Francisco 49ers

New OrleansW 36-20

L  10-34

W 58-37

L  11-30

L  0-14

68,893

63.721

66,099

64,371

56,460

Dallas

Philadelphia
Dallas

San Francisco

Philadelphia
New York

Philadelphia

Chicago
St. Louis

eers W 21-3
New York Giants L  10-20

65,813

78,765

65,847

66,944

66,502

eers W 31-9

Chicago Bears W 33-19

L  24-29

eers L 10-27
NFC Divisional

NFC Championship Carolina Panthers

W 20-6

W  20-17

L  3-14

Philadelphia 66,452

Philadelphia 66,713

 OT Philadelphia 67,707

Philadelphia 67,862

MISCELLANEOUS PLAYOFF STATS

14-11 Record when scoring
lo-or-more points

3-1 On artificial turf
9-3 On grass
531 Points scored
513 Points allowed
3 Games when shutout

out opponent
1 Games shutout

by opponent

14-15 Overall Record
5-4 Under Andy Reid
10-5 At home
4-10 On the road
0-1 in Super Bowl
3-1 In NFL Championship
1-3 In NFC Championship
4-5 In NFC Divisional

Playoff
5-5 In NFC Wild Card

5-2 On Saturday
8-13 On Sunday
1-0 On Monday
1-0 In Prime Time
1-0 In Overtime
5-0 Record when scoring

30-or-more points
11-3 Record when scoring

20-or-more points
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PLAYOFF INDIVIDUAL RECORDS
SCORING

Most Yards Gained, Game
196 Steve Van Buren (12/18/49 vs. LA Rams) NFL-CG
194 Wilbert Montgomery (1/11/81 vs. Cov/boys) NFC-CG
107 Donovan McNabb (1/11/04 vs. Packers) NFC-D
105 Heath Sherman (1/3/93 at Saints) NFC-WC

Most Touchdowns Rushing, Career
6 Wilbert Montgomery (7 games)
3  Donovan McNabb (9 games)
3 Steve Van Buren (4 games)

Most Touchdowns, Game
2 Wilbert Montgomery (12/27/81 vs. Giants) NFC WC
2 Wilbert Montgomery (1/3/81 vs. Vikings) NFC-D

Most Points, Career
58 David Akers (9 games)
36 Harold Carmichael (7 games)
36 Tony Franklin (6 games)
36 Wilbert Montgomery (7 games)

Most Points, Game
16 Gary Anderson (12/30/95 vs. Lions) NFC-WC
15 David Akers (1/19/02 at Bears) NFC-D
12 (six times) last by Ricky Watters (12/30/95 vs.

Lions) NFC-WC
Most Touchdowns, Career

6  Harold Carmichael (7 games)
6 Wilbert Montgomery (7 games)
5  Duce Staley (7 games)
3  Donovan McNabb (9 games)
3  Steve Van Buren (4 games)
3  Fred Barnett (5 games)

Most Touchdowns, Game
2  Ricky Watters (12/30/95 vs. Lions) NFC-WC
2  Fred Barnett (1/3/93 at Saints) NFC-WC
2 Wilbert Montgomery (1/3/81 vs. Vikings) NFC-D
2 Wilbert Montgomery (12/27/81 vs. Giants) NFC-WC
2  Harold Carmichael (12/23/79 vs. Bears) NFC-WC

Most Points After Touchdown, Career
19 David Akers (9 games)
15 Tony Franklin (6 games)

Most Points After Touchdown, Game
7  Gary Anderson (12/30/95 vs. Lions) NFC-WC
4  (three times) last by David Akers (1/12/02 vs.

Buccaneers) NFC-WC
Most Field Goals, Career

13 David Akers (9 games)
7  Tony Franklin (6 games)
5  Roger Ruzek (4 games)

Most Field Goals, Game
4  David Akers (1/19/02 at Bears) NFC-D
4  Luis Zendejas (12/31/88 at Bears) NFC-D
3  Gary Anderson (12/30/95 vs. Lions) NFC-WC

Longest Field Goals
46 David Akers (1/27/02 at Rams) NFC-CG
46 David Akers (1/19/02 at Bears) NFC-D
42 Luis Zendejas (12/31/88 at Bears) NFC-D
42 Tony Franklin (12/29/79 at Buccaneers) NFC-D
41 David Akers (1/18/04 vs. Panthers) NFC-CG

PASSING

Most Passes Attempted, Career
309 Donovan McNabb (9 games)
225 Ron jaworski (7 games)
214 Randall Cunningham (7 games)

Most Passes Attempted, Game
54 Randall Cunningham (12/31/88 at Bears) NFC-D
49 Donovan McNabb (1/19/03 vs. Buccaneers) NFC-CG
44 Tommy Thompson (12/28/47 vs. Chicago Cardinals)

NFL-CG

41 Donovan McNabb (1/7/01 at Giants) NFC-D
Most Passes Completed, Career

181 Donovan McNabb (9 games)
113 Randall Cunningham (7 games)
103 Ron jaworski (7 games)

Most Passes Completed, Game
27 Randall Cunningham (12/31/88 at Bears) NFC-D
27 Tommy Thompson (12/28/47 vs. Chicago Cardinals)

NFL-CG

26 Donovan McNabb (1/19/03 vs. Buccaneers) NFC-CG
26 Donovan McNabb (1/19/02 at Bears) NFC-D

Most Yards Gained, Career
1,807 Donovan McNabb (9 games)
1,390 Randall Cunningham (7 games)
1.319 Ron Jaworski (7 games)

Most Yards Gained, Game
407 Randall Cunningham (12/31/88 at Bears) NFC-D
297 Tommy Thompson (12/28/47 vs. Chicago Cardinals)

NFL-CG

291 Ron Jaworski (1/25/81 vs. Raiders) SB XV
Most Touchdown Passes, Career

11 Donovan McNabb (9 games)
9  Ron Jaworski (7 games)
4 Tommy Thompson (4 games)

Most Touchdown Passes, Game
3  Rodney Peete (12/30/95 vs. Lions) NFC-WC
3  Ron jaworski (12/23/79 vs. Bears) NFC-WC

Longest Pass Play

RUSHING

Most Attempts, Career
141 Wilbert Montgomery (7 games)
93 Duce Staley (7 games)
93 Steve Van Buren (4 games)
53 Heath Sherman (4 games)

Most Attempts, Game
31 Steve Van Buren (12/18/49 vs. LA Rams) NFL-CG
26 (three times) last by Wilbert Montgomery (1/11/81

vs. Cowboys) NFC-CG
Longest Run From Scrimmage

55 Wilbert Montgomery (1/11/81 vs. Cowboys) NFC-CG
49 Steve Van Buren (12/18/49 vs. LA Rams) NFL-CG
42 Wilbert Montgomery (1/11/81 vs. Cowboys) NFC-CG

Most Yards Gained, Career
518 Wilbert Montgomery (7 games)
384 Duce Staley (7 games)
365 Steve Van Buren (4 games)
327 Donovan McNabb (9 games)

66 Randall Cunningham to Keith Jackson (1/5/91 vs.
Redskins) NFC-WC
Randall Cunningham to Keith Jackson (12/31/88 at
Bears) NFC-D
Ron Jaworski to Billy Campfield (1/23/79 vs. Bears)
NFC-WC

65

63t

NFC-WC: NFC Wild Card Game

NFC-D: NFC Divisional Playoff Game
NFL-D: NFL Divisional Playoff Game
NFL-CG: NFL Championship Game
NFC-CG: NFC Championship Game
SB: Super Bowl
* denotes NFL playoff record
# denotes ties NFL playoff record
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PUNT RETURNSRECEIVING

Most Punt Returns, Career
i6 Brian Mitchell (7 games)
13 John Sciarra (7 games)

Most Punt Returns, Game
6  John Sciarra (1/3/81 vs. Cowboys) NFC-CG
4  (six times) last by Reno Mahe (1/11/04 vs.

Packers) NFC-D
Most Yards on Punt Returns, Career

135 Brian Mitchell (7 games)
130 John Sciarra (7 games)

Most Yards on Punt Returns, Game
101 Bosh Pritchard (12/21/47 vs. Steelers) NFL-D
69 John Sciarra (1/11/81 vs. Cowboys) NFC-CG

Longest Punt Returrn
79t Bosh Pritchard (12/21/47 vs. Steelers) NFL-D
34 Wally Henry (12/23/79 vs. Bears) NFC-WC

Most Receptions, Career
35 Duce Staley (7 games)
34 Chad Lewis (9 games)
29 Keith Byars (5 games)
29 Harold Carmichael (7 games)
24 Todd Pinkston (9 games)

Most Receptions, Game
9  Keith Byars (12/31/89 vs. LA Rams) NFC-WC and

(12/31/88 at Bears) NFC-D
8  Duce Staley (1/27/02 at Rams) NFC-CG
8  Fred Barnett (12/30/95 vs. Lions) NFC-WC
8  Jack Ferrante (12/28/47 vs. Chicago Cardinals)

NFL-CG
Most Yards Gained, Career

465 Harold Carmichael (7 games)
389 Chad Lewis (9 games)
305 Keith Jackson (3 games)
292 Todd Pinkston (9 games)

Most Yards Gained, Game
142 Keith Jackson (12/31/88 at Bears) NFC-D
116 Keith Jackson (1/5/91 vs. Redskins) NFC-WC
111 Harold Carmichael (1/3/81 vs. Vikings) NFC-D

Most Touchdowns, Career
6  Harold Carmichael (7 games)

Most Touchdowns, Game
2  Fred Barnett (1/3/93 at Saints) NFC-WC
2  Harold Carmichael (12/23/79 vs. Bears) NFC-WC

INTERCEPTIONS

Most Interceptions, Career
5  Herman Edwards (7 games)
3  Brian Dawkins (10 games), Damon Moore (5

games), Eric Allen (5 games), Seth Joyner (5
games), RoynellYoung(5 games)

Most Interceptions, Game
2  Damon Moore (1/12/02 vs. Buccaneers) NFC-WC
2  Eric Alien (1/3/93 at Saints) NFC-WC
2  Herman Edwards (1/3/81 vs. Vikings) NFC-D
2  Roynell Young (1/3/81 vs. Vikings) NFC-D

Longest Interception Return
59t Damon Moore (1/12/02 vs. Buccaneers) NFC-WC
39t Bobby Taylor (1/11/03 vs. Falcons) NFC-D
37 Jerry Robinson (12/29/79 at Buccaneers) NFC-D

Most Yards Interception Return, Career
77 Damon Moore (5 games)
56 Brian Dawkins (10 games)

Most Yards Interception Return, Game
59 Damon Moore (1/12/02 vs. Buccaneers) NFC-WC
39 Bobby Taylor (1/11/03 vs. Falcons) NFC-D

KICKOFF RETURNS

Most Kickoff Returns, Career
22 Brian Mitchell (7 games)
11 Billy Campfield (7 games)

Most Kickoff Returns, Game
6  Brian Mitchell (1/27/02 at StL. Rams) NFC-CG
5  (five times) last by James Thrash (1/11/04 vs.

Packers) NFC-D
Most Yards, Career

522 Brian Mitchell (7 games)
201 Billy Campfield (7 games)

Most Yards, Game
128 Brian Mitchell (1/27/02 at StL Rams) NFC-CG
125 (three times) last by James Thrash (1/11/04 vs.

Packers) NFC-D
Longest Kickoff Return

70 Brian Mitchell (1/19/03 vs. Buccaneers) NFC-CG
58 Ted Dean (12/26/60 vs. Packers) NFL-CG

SACKS

Most Sacks, Career
4 Hugh Douglas (7 games)
4  Reggie White (5 games)

Most Sacks, Game
2  Hugh Douglas (12/31/00 vs. Buccaneers) NFC-WC

PLAYOFF TEAM RECORDS
TOUCHDOWNS
Most Touchdowns, Game

7  vs. Detroit (12/30/95) NFC-WC
4  (three times) last vs. Bucs (1/12/02) NFC-WC

Most Touchdowns, Both Teams, Game
*12 vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC; Eagles 7, Lions 5
7  (twice last) last vs. Giants (12/27/81) NFC-WC;

Giants 4, Eagles 3
Fewest Touchdowns, Both Teams, Game

1  vs. Chicago Cardinals (12/19/48) NFL-CG; Eagles 1,
Cardinals 0

2  (six times) last vs. Panthers (1/18/04) NFC-CG;
Panthers 2, Eagles o

SCORING
Most Points, Game

58 vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC
36 at Saints (1/3/93) NFC-WC
33 at Bears (1/19/02) NFC-D

Most Points, Both Teams, Game
*95 vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC; Eagles 58, Lions 37
56 at Saints (1/3/93) NFC-WC; Eagles 36, Saints 20
53 at StL. Rams (1/27/02) NFC-CG; Rams 29, Eagles 24

Fewest Points, Both Teams, Game
7 vs. Chicago Cardinals (12/19/48) NFL-CG; Eagles 7,

Cardinals 0

14 at 49ers (12/29/96) NFC-WC; 49ers 14. Eagles 0
14 at LA Rams (12/18/49) NFL-CG; Eagles 14, Rams 0

Largest Margin of Victory, Game
22 vs. Buccaneers (1/12/02) NFC-WC; Eagles 31,

Buccaneers 9
21 vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC; Eagles 58, Lions 37
21 at Steelers (12/21/47) NFL-D; Eagles 21, Steelers 0

FIELD GOALS
Most Field Goals, Game

4  at Bears (1/19/02) NFC-D
4  at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D

Most Field Goals, Both Teams, Game
6  at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D; Eagles 4, Bears 2
5  at Bears (1/19/02) NFC-D; Eagles 4, Bears 1
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Most Field Goals Attempted, Game
5  at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D
4 vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC

Most FGs Attempted, Both Teams, Game
9  at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D; Eagles 5, Bears 4
6 vs. Falcons (1/11/03) NFC-D; Eagles 3, Falcons 3

Most Completions, Game
27 at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-CG
27 at Chicago Cardinals (12/28/47) NFL-CG

Fewest Completions, Game
2  vs. Chicago Cardinals (12/29/48) NFL-CG
5  at LA Rams (12/18/49) NFL-CG

Most Yards Gained, Game
378 at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D
297 at Chicago Cardinals (12/28/47) NFL-CG

Fewest Yards Gained, Game
7 vs. Chicago Cardinals (12/19/48) NFL-CG
68 at LA Rams (12/18/49) NFL-CG

Most Times Sacked, Game
8 vs. Packers (1/11/04) NFC-D
6  at Giants (1/7/01) NFC-D

Most Touchdowns, Game
3  vs. Lions {12/30/95) NFC-WC
3  vs. Bears (12/23/79) NFC-WC

FIRST DOWNS
Most First Downs, Game

24 vs. Vikings (1/3/81) NFL-D
22 (three times) last vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC

Fewest First Downs, Game
11 at Giants (1/7/01) NFC-D
12 at Cowboys (1/10/93) NFC-D

Most First Downs, Both Teams, Game
48 vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC; Lions 26, Eagles 22
39 at Saints (1/3/93) NFC-WC; Saints 20, Eagles 19

Fewest First Downs, Both Teams, Game
24 (three times) last at LA Rams (12/18/49) NFL-CG;

Eagles 17, Rams 7
Most First Downs, Rushing, Game

15 vs. Chicago Cardinals (12/19/48) NFL-CG
13 vs. Cowboys (1/11/81) NFC-CG

Fewest First Downs, Rushing, Game
1  at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D
3  (three times) last at Giants (1/7/01) NFC-D

Most First Downs, Passing, Game
21 at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D
15 vs. Buccaneers (1/19/03) NFC-CG

Fewest First Downs, Passing, Game
0 vs. Chicgao Cardinals (12/19/48) NFL-CG
4  at LA Rams (12/18/49) NFL-CG

INTERCEPTIONS

Most Interceptions By, Game
6  vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC
5  vs. Vikings (1/3/81) NFC-D
4  vs. Buccaneers (1/12/02) NFC-WC

PUNTING
Most Punts, Game

9  vs. LA Rams (12/31/89) NFC-WC
9  at Falcons (12/24/78) NFC-WC

Fewest Punts, Game
3  vs. Raiders (1/25/81) SB XV

Highest Average, Punting, Game
51.2 at Saints (1/3/93) NFC-WC
44.3 at Buccaneers (12/29/79) NFC-D

Lowest Average, Punting, Game
32.5 at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D

TOTAL NET YARDS

Most Yards Gained, Game
452 vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC
430 at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D
363 vs. Packers (1/11/04) NFC-D

Fewest Yards Gained, Game
178 at Cowboys (1/10/93) NFC-D
186 at Giants (1/7/01) NFC-D
217 at Falcons (12/24/78) NFC-WC

PENALTIES
Most Penalties, Game

8  vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC
8  at Buccaneers (12/29/79) NFC-D

Fewest Penalties, Game
#0 vs. Packers (12/26/60) NFL-CG
2  at StL Rams (1/27/02) NFC-CG
2  vs. Buccaneers (12/31/00) NFC-WC

Most Yards Penalized, Game
80 vs. Lions (12/30/95) NFC-WC
76 at Cowboys (1/10/93) NFC-D

Fewest Yards Penalized, Game
#0 vs. Packers (12/26/60) NFL-CG
15 at StL. Rams (1/27/02) NFC-CG

RUSHING

Most Attempts, Game
61 at LA Rams (12/18/49) NFL-CG
57 vs. Chicago Cardinals (12/19/48) NFL-CG
52 at Steelers (12/21/47) NFL-D

Fewest Attempts, Game
14 at Giants (1/7/01) NFC-D
16 at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D
17 at Cowboys (1/10/93) NFC-D

Most Yards Gained, Game
274 at LA Rams (12/18/49) NFL-CG
263 vs. Cowboys (1/11/81) NFC-CG
225 vs. Chicago Cardinals (12/19/48) NFL-CG

Fewest Yards Gained, Game
46 at Giants (1/7/01) NFC-D
48 at Buccaneers (12/29/79) NFC-D

Most Touchdowns, Game
3  vs. Vikings (1/3/81) NFC-D
2  (five times) last at StL. Rams (1/27/02) NFC-CG

FUMBLES
Most Fumbles, Game

6 vs. LA Rams (12/31/89) NFC-WC
5  vs. Giants (12/27/81) NFC-WC

Most Fumbles Lost, Game
2  (10 times) last vs. Buccaneers (1/19/03) NFC-CG

Most Fumbles Committed by Opponent, Game
5  vs. Cowboys (1/11/81) NFC-CG
3  (five times) last vs. Buccaneers (12/31/00) NFC-WC

Most Fumbles Lost by Opponent
3  (four times) last vs. Buccaneers (12/31/00) NFC-WC

PASSING

Most Attempts, Game
55 at Bears (12/31/88) NFC-D
49 vs. Buccaneers (1/19/03) NFC-CG

Fewest Attempts, Game
9  at LA Rams (12/18/49) NFL-CG
12 vs. Chicago Cardinals (12/19/48) NFL-CG

TURNOVERS
Most Turnovers, Game

4 vs. Panthers (1/18/04) NFC-CG
4 vs. Raiders (1/25/81) SB XV

Fewest Turnovers, Game
0 vs. Falcons (1/11/03) NFC-D
1  (eight times) last vs. Packers (1/11/04) NFC-D
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HONOR ROLL INDUCTEES A
In 1987, the Philadelphia Eagles Honor Roll was created in order to pay tribute to outstanding
members of the organization. Automatically included at the inception of the Honor Roll were the u members
of the Hall of Fame who played all or part of their NFL careers with the Eagles.

CHUCK BEDNARIK #60 BILL BERGEY #66

^ Center/Linebacker, 1949-62
Pro Football Hall of Fame

Inductee; 1967

Honor Roll Inductee; 1987

Middle Linebacker, 1974-80

Honor Roll Inductee; 1988-5::-

le
After coming to the Eagles in a

1974 trade with Cincinnati (in

exchange for Philadelphia's first

round picks in 1977 & '78 as well

as a second round pick in '78), Bergey recorded

nearly 1,200 tackles in seven seasons as an Eagle.

He was a key factor in the Eagles rise to the 1980

NFC Championship and a berth in Super Bowl XV.

His play also earned him Eagles MVP status 3 times

and trips to the Pro Bowl on 4 occasions. He was

born February 9,1945 in South Dayton, NY.

"Concrete Charley" played in

m 253 games during his illustrious

14-year career. He also played in a team record 8 Pro

Bowls. Although the Eagles won the NFL champi

onship in 1949, his rookie year, his star shined

brightest in i960 when he played every minute at

both center and linebacker during the NFL

Championship victory over Green Bay. Born May 1,

1925, in Bethlehem, PA, he was an All-America

selection at Pennsylvania in 1948 before being

selected with the first overall draft choice by the

Eagles in 1949.

BILL BRADLEY #28

Free Safety, 1969-76

Honor Roll Inductee; 1993BERT BELL

Owner, 1933-40
Pro Football Hall of Fame

Inductee; 1963

Honor Roll Inductee; 1987

Bradley played 8 years (1969-76)

with the Eagles as a defensive

back, punter, and returner. A
three-time Pro Bowler, he is tied

for the team's all-time lead in interceptions (34) and

became the first player in NFL history to lead the

league in that category in consecutive seasons

(1971 &. 1972). A 3rd round draft choice from Texas in

1969, he also handled the punting duties for six of

his eight years with the Eagles. He was born january

24,1947 in Palestine, TX.

As the first owner of the Eagles

(1933-40), co-owner of the

Steelers (1941-46), and NFL commissioner (1946-

59), Bell instituted the college draft and implement

ed TV policies, including the home game blackouts.

In 1933, he moved the Frankford Yellowjackets to

Philadelphia and renamed them the Eagles. In 1946,
he moved the NFL office from Chicago to Bala

Cynwyd, PA. Bell played and coached at

Pennsylvania and led the Quakers to the Rose Bowl

—- in 1916. A founder of the Maxwell Football Club, Bell

was born February 25,1895, in Philadelphia.

EAGLES RETIRED NUMBERS

15 - Steve Van Buren
40-Tom Brookshier
44 - Pete Retzlaff

60 - Chuck Bednarik
70 - Al Wistert

99 - Jerome Brown
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TOM BROOKSHIER #40 HAROLD CARMICHAEL #17
Defensive Back, 1954,1956-61

Honor Roll Inductee; 1989
Wide Receiver, 1971-83

Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

Originally a loth-round pick from
Colorado, Brookshier made an

immediate impact with 8 inter

ceptions in his rookie season of

1953. In all he spent seven seasons with the Eagles

and collected 20 interceptions. Then, after a two-

year stint in the Air Force, the defensive back

returned to the Eagles and twice earned all-pro hon

ors - first in 1959, and again in i960 as a member of

the NFL championship team. Upon retiring as a

player, he entered the broadcast booth on CBS's

telecasts of NFL games.

A four-time Pro Bowler, the 6-8

Carmichael was not only one of

the tallest receivers ever to play

the game, he was one of the best.

A 7th round pick out of Southern in 1971, he played

13 seasons with the Eagles before finishing his

career with Dallas in 1984. He finished his career

ranked sixth on the NFL's all-time reception list with

590 and remains the Eagles career leader in terms

of receptions (589), yards (8,978) and TDs (79). He

was born on Sept. 22, 1949 in Jacksonville, FL,
where he attended Raines HS.

JEROME BROWN #99 OTHO DAVIS
Defensive Tackle, 1987-91

Honor Roll Inductee: 1996
, Head Trainer, 1973-95

ft Honor Roll Inductee: 1999

A two-time Pro Bowl selection.
Brown's life was cut short at the

age of 27 in a tragic auto acci-

J dent on June 25, 1992, in his

hometown of Brooksville, FL. A 1st round draft pick

out of Miami in 1987, Brown will be remembered as

a key figure on the Eagles legendary 1991 defense -

a unit that led the NFL in terms of fewest yards

allowed overall, against the run, and vs. the pass.

He capped that season by joining linemates Reggie

White and Clyde Simmons as starters in the Pro

Bowl. He was born February 4,1965.

vV

The Eagles head athletic trainer

for 23 years, Davis was a five-

time recipient of the National
Athletic Trainers Association's

“Professional Trainer of the Year" award. He also

was a member of the Athletic Trainers Hall of Fame.

From 1971-89, he was the executive director of the

NATA, an organization whose national headquarters

office building in Dallas is named in his honor. A

native of Elgin, TX, Davis graduated from Lamar and

earned his master’s degree from Kent State. Davis

passed away on May, 2, 2000.

TIMMY BROWN #22 JIM GALLAGHER
Running Back, 1960-67

Honor Roll Inductee; 1990
Executive, 1949-95

Honor Roll Inductee: 1995

Brown holds the club record for

longest kickoff return with a 105

yarder in 1961. He also shares
the NFL record for kickoff returns

for TDs in a game with two vs. Dallas in 1966. A 27th

round draft pick of Green Bay in 1959, Brown was

signed by the Eagles as a free agent in i960 and fin

ished his Eagles career in 1967 as the third leading

rusher in club history in terms of both yards (3,703)

and TDs (29). He was born May 24, 1937 in

Knightstown, IN.

An Eagles executive from 1949-

95, Gallagher worked with 17
head coaches and for 12 owners,

GMs, and team presidents.

During that time, he saw the Eagles capture two N FL

titles and one NFC crown. A graduate of Northeast

Catholic HS and an Army veteran of the Korean War,

he joined the Eagles in 1949 and was named per

sonnel director in 1957. He went on to serve stints

as director of public relations and director of sales

and marketing before being named the club’s direc

tor of alumni relations and traveling secretary in

1990. It was in that capacity that he served until

retiring on August 1,1995.
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OLLIE MATSON #33BILL HEWITT #56
Halfback, 1964-66
Pro Football Hall of Fame

Inductee: 1972
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

End, 1936-39,1943
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

Hewitt was the first player to be
named All-NFLwith two different

teams - the Bears (1933, '34, '36)
and Eagles (1937). Nicknamed

"Stinky," Hewitt is known for pitching a lateral to
Bill Karr for the touchdown that won the 1933 NFL
Championship game for the Bears. He also was
credited with inventing many trick plays. Hewitt,
who played without a helmet until a rule change
forced him to wear headgear, was born October 8,
1909, in Bay City, Ml. He died in an automobile acci
dent on January 14,1947, at the age of 37.

In his career with Chicago, Los
Angeles, andDetroit,

Philadelphia, Matson compiled some very impres
sive numbers - 12,844 combined net yards and
5,173 yards rushing. He was selected to participate
in five Pro Bowls and, in fact, earned MVP honors for
his effort in the 1956 Pro Bowl. Matson was traded
to the Rams by the Chicago Cardinals for nine play
ers in 1959. The speedy halfback was also a medal
winner in track at the 1952 Olympics.

TOMMY MCDONALD #25RON JAWORSKI #7
Halfback, 1957-63
Pro Football Hall of Fame

Inductee: 1998
Honor Roll Inductee: 1988

Quarterback, 1977-86
Honor Roll Inductee: 1992

After coming to the Eagles in a
1977 trade with the LA Rams,
Jaworski enjoyed a stellar 10-
year career in Philadelphia. He

set seven passing records, including career marks
for completions (2,088), TDs (175), and yards
(26,963). After leading the Eagles to the NFC title in
1980 and a berth in Super Bowl XV vs. the Raiders,
the Youngstown State product earned a Pro Bowl
selection and was named the NFL Player of the Year
by UPI and the Maxwell Football Club. The durable
Jaworski started 116 consecutive regular season
games. Born March 23,1951 in Lackawanna, NY.

“If I had 11 Tommy McDonald’s on
my team, I’d win a championship

every year,” Vince Lombardi once said. The 5-9,176
pounder dazzled fans with acrobatic receptions for
12 seasons and finished his career ranked 6th all-

time in receptions (495), 4th in yards (8410), and
2nd in TDs (84). In i960, he registered 13 TDs for the
NFL Champion Eagles. A 3rd round selection in
1957, he became. Born July 26,1934, in Roy, NM, he
starred at Oklahoma. As a senior, he won the
Maxwell Award as the nation's top collegian.

WILBERT MONTGOMERY #31SONNYJURGENSON #9

I Quarterback, 1957-63
Pro Football Hall of Fame

Inductee: 1983
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

Running Back, 1977-84
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

i  fr A 6th round pick out of Abilene
Christian in 1977, Montgomery
finished his Eagles career as the
club's all-time rushing leader in

terms of yards (6,538) and attempts (1,465). His
194-yard effort in the 1980 NFC Championship
Game victory over Dallas, including a 42-yd. TD on
the Eagles first offensive play from scrimmage, will
never be forgotten. In all, Montgomery scored 58
career TDs as an Eagle. Montgomery played in the
Pro Bowl following the 1978 and 1979 seasons. He
was born September 16,1964 in Greenville, MS.

.4
If Despite spending the last 10

years of his career with the
Redskins, Jurgensen is remembered as one of the
best quarterbacks ever to wear an Eagles uniform. A
4th round draft pick of the Eagles in 1957, Jurgensen
was a backup to another Hall of Fame quarterback.
Norm Van Brocklin, on the i960 NFL Championship
team. The following year the rifle-armed redhead
took over as the Eagles starting signal caller and
threw a club record 32 TD passes.
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EARL“GREASY”NEALE PETE RETZLAFF #44
Head Coach, 1941-50
Pro Football Hall of Fame

Inductee: 1969
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

End, 1956-66
Honor Roll Inductee: 1989

I
7
i Acquired off waivers from Detroit ^

■fcir 1956. Retzlaff converted from
fullback to tight end and went on
to earn Pro Bowl honors 5 times.

He finished his career as the club’s all-time leader in
receptions (452) and yards (7,412). A 22nd round
draft pick of the Lions in 1953, he scored 47 IDs in
his career. In 1965, he earned the Washington
Touchdown Club's Pro Football Player of the Year
Award and the Maxwell Club's Bert Bell Award.
Instrumental in founding the NFL Player's
Association, he served as the Eagles general man
ager from 1969-72. He was born August 21,1931 in
Ellendale, ND.

(

After coaching extensively on the
collegiate level at Marietta,

Washington and jefferson (1922 Rose Bowl team),
Virginia, and West Virginia, Neale broke into the NFL
in 1941 and quickly turned the Eagles into con
tenders. He captured 3 straight Eastern Division
crowns and back-to-back NFL championships in
1948 and 1949. He was recognized as a master of
the T formation. From 1918-22, he was an outfielder
with the Cincinnati Reds and the Philadelphia
Phillies. He was born in Parkersburg, WV, on
November 2,1891.
PETE PIHOS #35 JIM RINGO #54

End, 1947-55
Pro Football Hall of Fame
Inductee: 1970
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

Center, 1964-67
Pro Football Hall of Fame
Inductee: 1981
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

A member of the Eagles 1948 and
1949 championship teams, Pihos

enjoyed a career that included six trips to the Pro
Bowl and three straight seasons leading the NFL in
receptions. He may best be remembered for his
game-winning catch in the 1949 NFL Championship
game vs. the Rams. A 3rd round draft choice by the
Eagles out of Indiana in 1945, he caught 373 passes
and 6iTDs during his career in Philadelphia. He was
born on October 22,1923 in Orlando, FL.

After beginning his career as the
Packers 7th round draft choice

out of Syracuse in 1953, Ringo capped his career
with 10 Pro Bowl selections to go along with 2 NFL
Championships. Ringo, who started in a then NFL-
record 182 straight games from 1954-67, played on
Green Bay's 1961 and 1962 Championship teams.
After 11 years with the Packers, Ringo spent his final
four seasons with the Eagles. He was born
November 21,1931, in Orange, N.J.

MIKE QUICK #82 #76JERRY SISEMORE
Wide Receiver, 1982-90
Honor Roll Inductee: 1995

Tackle, 1973-84
Honor Roll Inductee: 1991

One of the most graceful
receivers ever to play the game,
Quick became a fixture in the Pro
Bowl, earning five consecutive

trips to Hawaii from 1983-87. A former first round
draft choice of the Eagles from North Carolina State
in 1982, he etched his name into the team’s record
books, ranking among the club's all-time career and
single-season receiving leaders in terms of catches
(363), yards (6464), and TDs (61). He was born on
May 14,1959 in Hamlet, NC.

A first round draft pick of the
Eagles out of Texas in 1973 (3rd
selection overall), Sisemore
became a cornerstone of an

offensive line that helped lead the Eagles to the
playoffs five straight times, including the 1980 NFC
Championship and a berth in Super Bowl XV. He
ranks 5th on the team's all-time list in number of
seasons (12) and games played (156). He started
127 consecutive games and was selected to the Pro
Bowl following the 1979 and 1981 seasons. He was
born on July 16,1951 in Olton, TX.
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NORM VAN BROCKLIN #11 DICK VERMEIL
Quarterback, 1973-84
Pro Football Hall of Fame

Inductee: 1971
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

Head Coach, 1976-82
Honor Roll Inductee: 1994

The Eagles head coach from
1976-82, Vermeil will long be
remembered as a workaholic, a
perfectionist, and as a winner. A

success at every level of coaching, from his first
high school head coaching job in i960, to a stint at
UCLA in 1974-75 and with the Eagles, Vermeil
attacked his profession with a degree of passion
rarely seen. A native of Caiistoga, CA, Vermeil
coached the Eagles into the playoffs five consecu
tive times from 1978-82, including a trip to Super
Bowl XV as NFC Champions in January of 1981.

Acquired in a 1958 trade with the
  LARams.VanBrocklinwentonto

quarterback the Eagles for three years. The fiery
signal caller helped turn a last place Eagles into a
NFL championship squad in i960. This storybook

^  ending would garner him the league's MVP award
and provide a fitting end to his playing career as he
retired at the end of that season. An All-America

selection at Oregon, he went on to participate in 10
Pro Bowls and throw for 23,611 yards and 173 TDs in
12 seasons. He was born on March 15,1926 in Eagle
Butte, SD.

#75STAN WALTERS

Tackle, 1975-83
Honor Roll Inductee: 1991
A 9th round draft pick of the
Bengals out of Syracuse in 1972,
Walters joined the Eagles via
trade in 1975. He went on to play
in 122 consecutive regular and

post-season games for Philadelphia at left tackle
and anchored the team's offensive line during the
late 1970s and early 1980s. A key member of the
1980 NFC championship squad that participated in
Super Bowl XV, he was honored by his peers follow
ing the 1978 and '79 seasons when he was selected
to the Pro Bowl. He was born May 27, 1948 in
Rutherford, Nj.

STEVE VAN BUREN #15

Halfback, 1944-51
Pro Football Hall of Fame

Inductee: 1965
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

The Eagles first round draft
choice (5th overall) out of LSU in

1944, Van Buren signed his first contract ($4,000)
with a team that had never finished above 4th place.
Three straight division titles and back-to-back NFL
Championships (1948 & 1949), he cemented his
place as one of the most talented backs ever.
Nicknamed "Wham-Barn" for his quick and punish
ing running style, he captured the NFL rushing title
four times. In the 1948 title game vs. the Cardinals,
he scored the game's only TD in a blinding snow
storm. A year later, he waded through mud and tor
rential rains in the Los Angeles Coliseum to rush for
196 yards vs. the Rams in the title game. His 205
yards rushingvs. Pittsburgh in 1949 is a club record.
He finished his career with 5,860 rushing yards and
77 TDs. A 5-time all-pro, he was selected to the
NFL's 75th Anniversary Team in 1994. He was born
December 28,1920, in Tela, Spanish Honduras.

ALEX WOCIECHOWICZ #53

Canter, 1946-50
Pro Football Hall of Fame

Inductee: 1968
Honor Roll Inductee: 1987

A two-time All-America selection
at Fordham where he was the

center on the famed 'Seven Blocks of Granite' line,
Wojciechowicz was the Lions top draft pick in 1938.
One of football's original "iron men," he joined the
Eagles in 1946 as a linebacker and helped the
Eagles capture back-to-back NFL championships in
1948 and '49. Born August 12,1915, in South River,
NJ, he organized the NFL Alumni Association.
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Superstar running back Steve Van Buren scored the

game’s only touchdown on a 5-yard TD run, while

the defense limited the Cards to just 6 total first

downs. The Eagles continued their dominance in

1949 with an 11-1 record in the regular season and a

victory over the Rams in the championship game on

a rain-soaked Los Angeles Coliseum field. Van

Buren again led the Eagles’ offensive charge as he

rumbled for 196 yards on 31 carries. In those two

seasons, the Eagles outscored their opposition 761-

290. They were lovingly called “the duffel-bag

dynasty.” Many players were young men who had

served their country in World War II and returned

home trying again to settle into a regular life. Said
Hail of Fame LB Chuck Bednarik, a rookie on the

1949 team, “I think we belong with the best teams

ever. Look at what we accomplished.”

1948 AND 1949
NFL CHAMPIONSHIP TEAMS

Honor Roll Inductee: 1999

No NFL team before or since ever posted consecu

tive shutouts in championship play. No NFL team

can claim to be more dominant over a two-year peri

od. The Eagles won back-to-back NFL

Championships in 1948 and 1949, first shutting out

the Chicago Cardinals, 7-0, and then blanking the

Los Angeles Rams, 14-0. The foundation of this team

began in 1947, when the Eagles lost to the

Cardinals, 28-21, in the championship game. Linder

legendary head coach Greasy Neale, Philadelphia

finished the 1948 regular season with a 9-2-1 record

and took on the Cardinals in the championship

game with a foot of snow covering Shibe Park.

SERIES RECORDS VS. OTHER NFL TEAMS
Opponent

Arizona Cardinals (a)
Atlanta Falcons

Baltimore Ravens

Boston Yanks

Brooklyn Dodgers
Buffalo Bills

Carolina Panthers

Chicago Bears

Cincinnati Bengals
Cincinnati Reds

Cleveland Browns

Dallas Cowboys
Dallas Texans

Denver Broncos

Detroit Lions (b)

Green Bay Packers
Houston Texans

Indianapolis Colts (c)

Jacksonville Jaguars

Kansas City Chiefs

Miami Dolphins

Minnesota Vikings

New England Patriots
New Orleans Saints

New York Bulldogs

W L  T

53 53

12 10
Opponent

New York Giants

New York Jets

Oakland Raiders (d)

Pittsburgh Steelers
St. Louis Rams (e)

San Diego Chargers

San Francisco 49ers
Seattle Seahawks

Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Tennessee Titans (f)

Washington Redskins (g)

Note: Records include postseason games
Note: Records do not include games from the 1943
season when Philadelphia and Pittsburgh merged
to play as the Steagles

(a) Franchise in Chicago prior to i960 and in St. Louis from
1960-1987; changed their name from Phoenix to Arizona
in 1994

(b) Franchise in Portsmouth prior to 1934 and known as the
Spartans

(c) Franchise in Baltimore prior to 1984
(d) Franchise in Los Angeles from 1982 to 1994
(e) Franchise in Cleveland prior to 1946 and in Los Angeles

prior to 1995
(f) Franchise in Houston prior to 1997 and known as the

Oilers prior to 1999
(g) Franchise in Boston prior to 1937

w L  T

75 2

0  0

5  0

26 3

18 1

5  0

17 1

3  0

6  0

2  0

73 5

63

7

4

46

16

3

7

6

7

6

60

5

1

0 0 1

7 2 0

5  14 1

5 5  0

2 2 0

9  25 1

3 6  0

0  03

13 31

38 51

1

0

0  0

3  0

1

6

12 12

12 22

2

0

0  0

9  0

2  0

1

7

0

22 0

7  0

11 0

3  0

8  0

0  0

4

6

15

2
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YEAR-BY-YEAR HISTORY

1948 - Eagles win their first NFL championship, defeat
ing the Chicago Cardinals, 7-0, in a blinding snowstorm at
Shibe Park.

1949 - Thompson sells the team to 100 buyers, each of
whom paid $3,000 for one of the 100 shares. They were
called the “Flappy Hundred” or the ‘‘100 Brothers.” Their
leader was James P. Clark, a Philadelphia sportsman and
business executive, and the 100 investors included some

of the leading names in Philadelphia business, govern
ment and politics, including Leonard Tose. Vince McNally
is named general manager. University of Pennsylvania All-
America C/LB Chuck Bednarik is a 1st round draft choice.

The Eagles win their 3rd straight Eastern Division title and

defend their NFL championship with a 14-0 win over the
Los Angeles Rams.

1950 - In Greasy Neale’s final season as the Eagles’ head
coach, they finish tied for third in the American
Conference with a 6-6 mark.

1951 - Alvin (Bo) McMillan replaces Greasy Neale as
head coach. McMillan becomes ill the night before the

season opener and is replaced by Wayne Millner. End-
placekicker Bobby Walston is named rookie of the year.

1952 - Jim Trimble succeeds Wayne Millner as head
coach. Team rides strong defense to 7-5 second place fin-

1933 - Frankford Yellowjackets’ franchise in the NFL
awarded to syndicate headed by Bert Bell and Lud Wray
for $2500. Club christened “Eagles” in honor of the sym
bol of the New Deal’s National Recovery Act. Eagles and

Chicago Bears play in Philadelphia’s first Sunday game
(Nov. 12) at Baker Bowl. Game ends in a 3-3 tie.

1935 - General manager Bert Bell proposes an annual
college draft to equalize talent in the league. Proposal is

adopted on May 19 for the 1936 season.

1936 - Eagles have first choice in the inaugural college
draft and select University of Chicago back jay Berwanger

but fail to sign him. Bell becomes sole owner of the team
with $4,000 bid. Playing site for home games moves from
Baker Bowl to Municipal Stadium.

1939 - Davey O’Brien, Texas Christian’s All-America quar
terback, signs with the Eagles for a reported $12,000 per
year salary and percentage of the gate. O’Brien plays in
every game and sets NFL passing yardage record with
1,324 yards. On October 22, the Eagles play in the first
televised pro football game and fell to the host Brooklyn
Dodgers, 23-14, at Brooklyn Ebbets Field. Allan “Skip”

^  Walz broadcasts the game for NBC from Ebbett's field to

the approximate 1,000 TV sets then in Brooklyn,

1940 - Home playing site switches from Municipal
Stadium to Shibe Park (later known as Connie Mack

Stadium), Pittsburgh owner Art Rooney buys half interest

in the Eagles after selling the Steelers franchise to Alexis
Thompson of New York, a 30-year old heir to a six million
fortune in steel stocks.

1941 - Bell and Rooney swap franchises with Thompson,
Rooney returning to Pittsburgh and Thompson taking over
the Eagles. Bert Bell joins Rooney as a full-time partner in
Pittsburgh. Thompson hires Earl (Greasy) Neale as head
coach of the Eagles.

1943 - Eagles merge with Pittsburgh Steelers to form the
“Steagles” due to manpower shortage during World War
I I. Merger dissolved at end of season,

1944 - First draft choice Steve Van Buren debuts as
Eagles’ halfback. Team finishes in second place with 7-1-2
record.

1945 - Team again finishes in second place with 7-3
record and leads league in scoring with 272 points. Van
Buren leads NFL with 838 rushing yards and 110 points.

1946 - Team finishes second for third straight year with
6-5 record.

1947 - Rookie end Pete Pihos, Van Buren, and Bosh
Pritchard combine with an overpowering defense to lead
Philadelphia into the NFL championship game for the first
time but the Chicago Cardinals earn the NFL title with a
28-21 victory at icy Comiskey Park.

ish.

1953 - Bobby Thomason and Adrian Burk combine to
pass for a league-high 3,089 yards. Pete Pihos catches 63
passes for 1,049 ystds and 10 touchdowns to lead league.
Eagles finish in second place and snap Cleveland’s 11-
game winning streak with 42-27 win in season finale.

1954 - Bobby Walston leads league in scoring with 114
points. Eagles finish second for third consecutive year
with second straight 7-4-1 record.

1955 - Pihos again leads all NFL pass receivers with 62
catches for 864 yards. Joseph A. Donoghue, Eagles’ vice
president/secretary, is elected assistant treasurer of the
NFL.

1956 — Hugh Devore replaces Jim Trimble as head coach,

1957 - Rookie QB Sonny Jurgensen highlights a 4-8 sea
son by passing Eagles to a 17-7 upset of the NFL Eastern
Division Champion Cleveland Browns.

1958 - Buck Shaw signs as head coach replacing Hugh
Devore. Eagles acquire quarterback Norm Van Brocklin in
trade with Los Angeles. Team moves home games from
Connie Mack Stadium to University of Pennsylvania’s
Franklin Field and attendance almost doubles.

1959 - With Pete Retzlaff and Tommy McDonald his chief
targets. Norm Van Brocklin passes Eagles to 7-5 record
and second place tie with Cleveland.
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YEAR-BY-YEAR HISTORY

i960 - QB Norm Van Brocklin and Chuck Bednarik, who

plays 60 minutes at center and linebacker, pace the
Eagles to their first Eastern Division title in 11 years. The
Birds then win their third N FL championship with  a come-
from-behind 17-13 victory over Green Bay at Franklin Field.
Van Brocklin, the league’s MVP, and head coach Buck
Shaw both announce their retirements at the end of the
season.

1961 - Nick Skorich is named head coach and Sonny
lurgensen takes over as the starting quarterback. Despite
Jurgensen’s record-setting season as a passer and  a 10-4
record, the Eagles fail to repeat as division champions.

1962 - Injuries in unprecedented numbers hit Eagles as
the team wins only three games and falls to last place.

1963 - RB Timmy Brown sets a then NFL record for total

offense (2,436 yards; 841 rushing, 487 receiving, 11 pass
ing, 945 kickoff returns, and 152 punt returns) in a season.

With the club’s 91 outstanding shares now held by 65
stockholders, club president Frank L. McNamee said it
would be put up for sale with an asking price of
4,500,000. jerry Wolman, a 36-year old builder and self-
made millionaire from Washington outbid Philadelphia
businessman Jack Wolgin and became the new owner. The
sate price was $5,505,000.

1964 - Former Chicago Cardinals and Washington
Redskins coach Joe Kuharich signs as head coach and
begins a series of major trades to rebuild the club.

1966 - After extensive roster changes, the Eagles finish
9-5 for their first winning season in five years.

1967 - Quarterback Norm Snead and flanker Ben

Hawkins set team passing and receiving records, respec
tively, but injuries to other key players contribute to a dis
appointing 6-7-1 record and a second place finish.

1969 - After Wolman’s empire fell into serious financial
trouble, a bankruptcy referee in U.S. District Court in
Baltimore oversees the team’s sale to Leonard Tose, a mil

lionaire trucking executive. The price was a reported $16.1
million, at the time a record price for a professional sports
team, Tose names former Eagles’ receiving great Pete
Retzlaff as general manager and Jerry WiJIiams as head
coach.

1971 - The Eagles leave Franklin Field for a new home at

Veterans Stadium. After three consecutive crushing loss
es at the beginning of the season, assistant Ed Khayat
replaces Jerry Williams (who had Jed the club to only a 3-
10-1 mark in 1970) as head coach,

1972 - After a stormy 2-11-1 season, Tose accepts gener
al manager Retzlaff’s resignation and releases the entire
coaching staff. A bright spot, however, is Harold Jackson
who leads the NFL in receptions and receiving yards (62-
1,048).

1973 - Under new coach Mike McCormick and new quar
terback Roman Gabriel, the Eagles have an exciting offen
sive season but can muster only a 5-8-1 record. In his first
year as a full-time receiver, Harold Carmichael becomes

the second consecutive Eagle to lead the NFL in recep
tions (67),

1974 - Under newly appointed general manager Jim
Murray, the Eagles trade with Cincinnati and acquire LB
Bill Bergey. Bergey bolsters the defense and wins Pro
Bowl honors along with TE Charle Young, who becomes
the third consecutive Eagle to lead the league in pass
receptions (63).

1976 - After a 4-10 season in 1975, Tose appoints 39-year
old Dick Vermeil of UCLA as head coach but the Birds

again earn a 4-10 mark,

1977 - QB Ron Jaworski is obtained from the Los Angeles
Rams in exchange for the rights to TE Charle Young, Bill

Bergey, keying the newly-installed 3-4 defense of coordi-
nator Marion Campbell, wins all-pro and all-conference
honors and is selected to play In his third Pro Bowl.

1978 - The Eagles post a 9-7 record, their first winning
season since 1966, and make the playoffs for the first time
since i960. They lose the N FC Wild Card playoff game in
Atlanta, however, 14-13 as the Falcons score two 4th-quar-
ter TDs and Eagles’ Mike Michel misses a 34-yard FG try
with 1:34 to play. Wilbert Montgomery, in his first starting
season, rushes for 1,220 yards to become the first Eagle
since Steve Van Buren to surpass 1,000 in a season, CB
Herman Edwards provided the “Miracle of the
Meadowlands’’ when he scooped up a fumbled handoff
from Joe Pisarcik to Larry Csonka and raced 26 yards for

the winning touchdown with 20 seconds left to play
before a stunned Giants Stadium crowd of 70,318.

1979 - With an 11-5 regular season record - their best
since 1961 - the Eagles tie Dallas for first place In the NFC
East and go to the playoffs as a wild card team. After beat
ing Chicago, 27-17, in the Wild Card Game, the Birds are
upset at Tampa Bay, 24-17 in a divisional playoff round.
Wilbert Montgomery sets a club record with 1,512 rushing
yards, and Harold Carmichael sets a then NFL record on
Nov. 4, catching a pass in his 106th consecutive game.
Rookie barefoot kicker Tony Franklin boots the second
longest FG in NFL history - 59 yards - in a 31-21 victory
at Dallas. Dick Vermeil Is voted N FL coach of the year.

1980 - The Eagles win 11 of their first 12 games and go on
to a 12-4 mark and the NFC East championship. The Birds
trounce Minnesota 31-16, in the divisional playoff round
and then upend Dallas, 20-7 at Veterans Stadium, to win
the NFC title and a berth In Super Bowl XV. The Oakland
Raiders prevail in that game, however, 27-10. Ron Jaworski
leads the NFC with a 90.9 passing rating while throwing
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YEAR-BY-YEAR HISTORY

1985 - On March 12, Leonard lose, the Eagles' owner
since 1969, announces an agreement to sell the team to
Norman Braman and Ed Leibowitz, highly successful auto
mobile dealers from Florida for a reported $65 million.
After obtaining the approval of the other NFL owners and
fulfilling the terms of the transaction, Braman officially
becomes the Eagles’ new owner on April 29, That same
day, Braman elevates Harry Gamble, general manager
since February 4, to vice president-general manager over
seeing day-to-day operations of the club. All-time Eagles’
rushing leader Wilbert Montgomery does not report to

training camp and is traded to Detroit for LB Garry Cobb in
preseason. The Eagles again overcome a 1-4 start, but fall
off the pace and finish 7-9. Head coach Marion Campbell
is released on December 16, and Fred Bruney takes over
as interim head coach for final game at Minnesota,

1986 - Buddy Ryan, defensive coordinator of the Chicago
Bears’ Super Bowl XX Champions, is named the 17th head
coach in Eagles’ history on January 29. On July 16, Norman
Braman becomes the sole owner of the team, purchasing
the remaining 35 percent from his brother-in-law Ed
Leibowitz, Harry Gamble is promoted to president-chief
operating officer, Ryan makes sweeping changes in the
Eagles’ roster, keeping young players and releasing sev
eral veterans. The youthful Birds struggle to a 5-10-1
record against the toughest schedule in the league. The

Birds place two players on the AFC-NFC Pro Bowl roster:
WR Mike Quick and DE Reggie White. White ties a Pro
Bowl record with 4 sacks and is named MVP of the game.

1987 - In March, Ron jaworski, who set nearly every club
passing record from 1977-1986, is put on waivers after the
club decides not to guarantee his contract. The Eagles
split their first two games of the season before the NFL
was beset by a players strike. After ail games of Week 3
were cancelled, the NFL resumed play with replacement
teams for the next three weeks. The Birds’ replacement
team goes 0-3 and sets the stage for a surge by the regu
lar players when they return to work. Philadelphia’s regu
lars proceed to win three straight after the strike and
move into a tie for 2nd place in the NFC East. They go on
to finish 7-8 overall (7-5 in non-strike games) and due to a
tie-breaking system, rank 4th in the NFC East behind
Dallas and St. Louis who also posted 7-8 marks.
Offensively, WR Mike Quick earns his fifth consecutive trip
to the AFC-NFC Pro Bowl while QB Randall Cunningham
(Pro Bowl 1st alternate) emerges as a rising talent.
Cunningham threw 23 TD passes and became the first QB
to lead his team in rushing (505 yards) since the Bears’
Bobby Douglas did so in 1972. The defense was led by DE
Reggie White, who was named the NFL’s defensive player
of the year. White’s 21 sacks set an NFC record and fall one
shy of the NFL mark.

for 3,527 yards and 27 touchdowns. He is named NFL
player of the year by the Maxwell Football Club and NFC
player of the year by UPI. Harold Carmichael’s then-record
NFL receiving streak is snapped at 127 games when he
fails to catch a pass in the regular season finale at Dallas
after sustaining a back injury in the first half.

1981 - After building a 6-0 record early in the season, the
Birds struggle in their final eight games, post a 10-6
record and appear in the playoffs for the fourth consecu
tive year but are upset at home in the NFC Wild Card Game
by the NY Giants, 27-21. The Birds’ defense ranks first in
the NFL in fewest yards allows (4,447) and fewest points
allowed (221). On offense, Harold Carmichael enjoys the
third 1,000-yard receiving year of his career and Wilbert
Montgomery rushes for 1,402 yards.

1982 - An NFL players’strike takes place after two games
and stops play for eight weeks. When play resumes on
November 21, the long layoff hurts the Eagles. After split
ting their first two games of the season, the Birds come
back from the strike to lose four in a row and miss the

playoffs for the first time since 1977. A 24-20 Eagles’ vic
tory at Dallas on December 26 is the last victory in the
Philadelphia career of head coach Dick Vermeil, who
resigns shortly following the season after compiling a 55-
51-0 overall record.

1983 - Marion Campbell replaces Dick Vermeil as head
coach after six seasons as the Eagles’ defensive coordina

tor. Owner and president Leonard Tose announces in
January that his daughter, Susan Fletcher, the Eagles’ vice
president and legal counsel, would eventually succeed
him as primary owner of the Eagles. After winning four of
their first six games, the Eagles become mired in  a seven-
game losing streak and finish with a 5-11 record. The
Birds’ offense is highlighted by first-team all-pro and AFC-
NFC Pro Bowl selection Mike Quick, who leads the league
and sets club records with 1,409 yards receiving on 69
catches.

1984 - After a 1-4 start, the Eagles post a 5-5-1 record
over their final 11 games. Philadelphia’s swarming
defense sets a then club record of 60 quarterback sacks.
Wilbert Montgomery establishes the Eagles’ career rush
ing record for yards (6,538) and attempts (1,465) surpass
ing the marks set by Pro Football Hall of Famer Steve Van
Buren from 1944-1951. Kicker Paul McFadden establishes
an Eagles’ season scoring record with 116 points (tops
among rookies), surpassing Bobby Walston’s 30-year
mark of 114, and is named NFC rookie of the year. Ron
Jaworski suffers a broken leg at St. Louis in week 13, snap
ping his streak of 116 consecutive starts (believed to be an
all-time record for NFL QBs).
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1988 - The Eagles post the NFL’s best mark (6-1) over the
final seven weeks of the regular season en route to a io-6

record and the NFC Eastern division title. But their playoff
fate is not sealed until moments after the conclusion of

their 237 victory at Dallas in week 16. It is then that NY
Jets’ QB Ken O’Brien throws a TD pass to Al Toon to defeat
the Giants and ensure the division title for the Eagles.
Philadelphia then travels to Chicago for an NFC divisional
playoff game against the Bears and a place in NFL history.
The game, which begins in sunny, 29 degree weather,
would later be dubbed “The Fog Bowl,” after a thick fog
rolls off Lake Michigan late in the 2nd quarter. Due to the
fog, visibility on the playing field was extremely difficult
and the Bears prevail, 20-12. The shining season included
the selection ofQB Randall Cunningham, DE Reggie White
and TE Keith Jackson as starters in the Pro Bowl.

Cunningham, who sets a number of Eagles’ single-season
passing records and leads the club in rushing for the sec
ond straight season, earns Pro Bowl MVP honors. He also
wins the Maxwell Football Club’s Bert Bell Award as the

NFL’s top player. White leads the NFL in sacks for the sec
ond consecutive year and Jackson sets an EagJes’ receiv
ing record with 81 catches en route to earning rookie of
the year honors from The Sporting News.

1989 - The Eagles used an aggressive, ball-hungry
defense - which led the NFL in takeaways (56) and inter
ceptions (30), and set a team record with 62 QB sacks —
to finish 11-5. Philadelphia, however, finished second to
the Giants in the NFC East (despite two victories in head-
to-head competition) and faced the LA Rams in the Wild
Card playoff. Although playing a post-season game at
Veterans Stadium for the first time since 1981, the Birds
felt 21-7. QB Randall Cunningham posted similar numbers
to his superb ’88 campaign despite missing receivers
Mike Quick and Keith Jackson for most of the season due

to injuries. A deeper Joss came on Dec. 9, when quarter
back coach Doug Scovil passed away. The second alter
nate to the Pro Bowl, Cunningham started for the NFC
squad when injuries kept the other QBs from playing. CB
Eric Allen led the NFC in interceptions with 8.

1990 - In February, Buddy Ryan hired Rich Kotite as
offensive coordinator to improve the Eagles’ sluggish
attack. At season’s end, the offense led the NFL in rushing
(2,556) and time of possession (33:19) and the NFC in
scoring (396) and TD passes (34). The defense led the NFL
in stopping the run thereby making the Birds the first
team to lead the league in both rushing categories since
Chicago did so in 1985. A10-6 record put Philadelphia in
the playoffs once again, but the Eagles suffered their third
opening round defeat in as many seasons. The 20-6 Wild
Card Game loss to Washington signaled an end to the five-
year Ryan era. QB Randall Cunningham flourished with an

NFC-leading 30 TD passes and 942 rushing yards, while
rookie WRs Calvin Williams and Fred Barnett combined to

make 17 TD receptions. RB Keith Byars tied a team record
with 81 receptions and also threw 4 TD passes.

1991 - On January 8th, team owner Norman Braman
opted not to renew the contract of Buddy Ryan, the
Eagles' head coach since 1986, On the same day, Braman
promoted then-offensive coordinator Rich Kotite, making
him the 18th head coach in club history. They opened with
a 3-1 mark, their best start since 1981, despite having lost
QB Randall Cunningham for the year due to a knee injury
suffered at Green Bay on opening day. After coming on to
lead the Eagles to their solid start, backup QB Jim
McMahon was aJso injured in game 5. With McMahon
sideJined, the Birds suffered through a four-game skid. By
midseason, Philadelphia had used five quarterbacks in
eight games and seen its record sink to 3-5. The Eagles
regrouped, however, and surged into contention for a
playoff spot with a six-game winning streak (the club's
longest since the start of '81) that upped their record to 9-
5. But a loss at home to Dallas in game 15 ended

Philadelphia's playoff hopes. With a record of 10-6, the
Eagles joined the 49ers as the only NFL clubs to post 10-
or-more wins in each of the last four seasons. The defense
finished the season ranked #1 in the NFL in terms of

fewest yards allowed overall, vs. the run, and vs. the pass.
As such, the Birds became only the fifth club in NFL histo
ry and the first since 1975 to accomplish this rare triple. In
addition, the Eagles' defense led the NFL in sacks and
fumble recoveries and tied for the league lead in take
aways. Five members of that defensive unit represented
the Eagles in the AFC-NFC Pro Bowl - DEs Reggie White
and Clyde Simmons, DT Jerome Brown, and LB Seth
Joyner were selected as starters while CB Eric Allen also
made the NFC squad. The selection of White, Simmons,
and Brown marked only the sixth time in N FL history that
three defensive linemen from one team were elected to
the Pro Bowl.

1992 - The Eagles were dealt a huge blow before the sea

son even began as all-pro defensive tackle Jerome Brown
was kiJJed in an automobile accident on June 25th in his
hometown of Brooksville, FL. The tragedy overshadowed
the promise of the upcoming season which included the
return of QB Randall Cunningham - out almost the entire
‘91 season with a knee injury - as well as the addition of
RB Herschel Walker whom the Eagles acquired as a free
agent just three days before Brown’s death. They finished
second in the N FC East with an 11-5 record and returned to
the playoffs, earning a Wild Card victory over the Saints
before dropping a Divisional Playoff to the eventual Super
Bowl champion Dallas Cowboys. The win over the Saints
was the team’s first postseason victory since 1981 and its
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straight games and subsequently broke the club record of
6 consecutive games shared by Reggie White and Clyde
Simmons,

1995 - On February 2, owner Jeffrey Lurie named Ray
Rhodes as the 19th head coach in team history, Eleven
months and a playoff victory later, that decision resulted
in numerous NFL coach of the year honors for Rhodes, In
just his first season at the helm, the former San Francisco
49ers defensive coordinator battled through major roster
turnover, a slew of injuries to key personnel, an early sea
son QB change, and a sluggish 1-3 start to put the Eagles
back on the winning track. Following that 1-3 start,
Rodney Peete took over at CiB for Randall Cunningham
and led them to 9 wins in their final 12 games. The result
was a 10-6 record and a spot in the playoffs for the first
time since 1992, RB Ricky Watters, one of the NFL’s most
prominent free agent acquisitions of the year (he left the
49ers for the Eagles on 3/25/95), combined with Charlie
Garner to give Philadelphia the league's qth best rushing
attack, Watters was 6th in the league in rushing with a

career-high 1,273 yards and iiTDs, In the postseason, the
Eagles routed the favored Detroit Lions, 58-37, in a Wild

Card game, Philadelphia’s season, ended, however, a
week later as they bowed out to the eventual Super Bowl
champion Cowboys, 30-11, at Texas Stadium, At season’s
end, Watters, DE William Fuller (an NFC-high 13 sacks),
and LB William Thomas (whose 71 NTs were the most by an
NFL linebacker since 1983) represented the Eagles in the
Pro Bowl, Off the field, team owner Jeffrey Lurie and his
wife, Christina, oversaw the formation of Eagles Youth

Partnership (EYP). The charitable wing of the Eagles, EYP
was formed in order to improve the quality of life and
enhance opportunities for children in the Greater
Philadelphia region,

1996 - For the second consecutive year the Eagles com
piled a 10-6 regular season record and earned a Wild Card
playoff berth. As such, Ray Rhodes became the first coach
to lead the Eagles into the playoffs in each of his first two
seasons at the helm. In the NFC Wild Card game, howev
er, the Eagles fell to the host San Francisco Apers, 14-0, in
rain-drenched 3Com Park, For the third time in six sea
sons, the Eagles lost their starting QB to injury early on as
Rodney Peete ruptured a tendon in his right knee vs,
Dallas on 9/30, Ty Detmer, the former Green Bay Packer
and Heisman Trophy winner, led the Birds to four straight
wins and teamed with WR Irving Fryar and RB Ricky
Watters to fuel the conference’s #1 offense (351,7

yds/game), Fryar recorded career highs in TDs (11) and
receptions (a team-record 88) and also tied a Birds’ sin
gle-game record with fourTD catches vs, Miami on 10/20,
Watters earned his fifth trip to the Pro Bowl - his second

first road playoff conquest since 1949, Offensively, Walker
became the fourth Eagle to top 1,000 rushing yards in a
season and the first since Earnest Jackson in ‘85, Off the

field, a September 24th ruling by U,S, District judge David
Doty paved the way for free agency in the NFL by finding
the league’s “Plan B” policy in violation of federal
antitrust laws and provided the four plaintiffs in the suit
with an opportunity to sign with another club. Among
those four was Eagles TE Keith Jackson, who four days
later inked a deal with the Miami Dolphins,

1993 - In January, the NFL and the Players Association
signed a Collective Bargaining Agreement, a 7-year deal
that would institute a form of limited free agency to
replace the “Plan B” system. The most prominent NFL
player affected by the settlement was the Eagles’ all-time
sack leader Reggie White, who went on to sign with the
Green Bay Packers on April 5th, On the field, the Eagles
produced an 8-8 record. After a flying start in which the
Birds jumped out to a 4-0 record on the strength of three
consecutive dramatic come-from-behind wins, season

ending injuries to QB Randall Cunningham, WR Fred
Barnett and others were followed by a six-game losing
streak (their worst skid since ‘83), Nonetheless, backup

QB Bubby Brister led them to wins in 4 of their final 6 con
tests, a stretch that kept them in the playoff hunt until the
final week of the season,

1994 - A new chapter in Eagles history began on April
6th when Norman Braman, the team’s owner since 1985,

reached an agreement in principle to sell the franchise to
Jeffrey Lurie, a Boston native and president of a
Hollywood-based movie production company. Once NFL
owners voted to approve the sale on May 6th, Lurie offi

cially took over the club on May 17, Despite losing the
opener, the Birds bounced back to win 7 of their next 8
contests, including a 40-8 thumping of the eventual Super

Bowl champion San Francisco Apers. However, the Eagles
went on to drop their last 7 games, finishing 7-9 and out
of the playoffs for the second consecutive season. Two
days after the season finale. Rich Kotite’s 4-year reign as
head coach ended when he was dismissed, RB Herschel
Walker etched his name into the NFL record books as the

first player in the 75-year history of the league to record a
90-plus yard run, reception, and kickoff return in a single
season. To appreciate the uniqueness of this feat, one
need only note that just one other player - Hall-of-Famer
Bobby Mitchell - had previously recorded that trifecta in a
career. With back-to-back 100-yard rushing performances
at SF and vs. Wash,, rookie RB Charlie Garner became only

the 7th back in NFL history to eclipse the century mark in
his first two contests, DE William Fuller, a free agent

acquisition from Houston, notched at least one sack in 7
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as an Eagle ■ with personal bests in rushing atts. (353),
rushing yards (1,411), IDs (13), and total yards from scrim
mage (a league-leading 1,855), DE William Fuller again
led the Birds with 13 sacks en route to his 3rd straight Pro
Bowl. MLB James Willis’ interception in the end zone in
the final moments of game 9 at Dallas sealed a win. Willis’
theft off QB Troy Aikman and subsequent lateral to CB
Troy Vincent resulted in a 104-yard TD return, the longest
in NFL history. Prior to the season, the Birds had once
again been one of the NFL’s most aggressive teams in
terms of free agency. The signing of Vincent from Miami,
along with that of Watters from San Francisco the previ
ous year, made Philadelphia the only team to land anoth
er club’s “transition” free agent in 1995 and ‘96.

1997 - After a 4-6 start clouded the club’s shot at the

post-season, the Eagles turned to 2nd-year QB Bobby
Hoying, A 2-0-1 record in his first three starts brought
them back into contention, but ended the year with a 6-9-
1 record. Injuries plagued the club as 42 different players
started. Including three different QBs (Ty Detmer, Rodney
Peete and Hoying). WR Irving Fryar posted 86 receptions
for a career-high 1,316 yards, including a team-record six
loo-yd. games. RB Ricky Watters became the first Eagle to
top the 1,000-yard rushing plateau in three consecutive
campaigns. The defensive unit's most memorable per
formance came in a win vs. Green Bay as they held the
Pack without a TD, snapping a string of 85 straight games
(including playoffs) in which they had scored a TD.

1998 - A disappointing 3-13 season led to the dismissal of
head coach Ray Rhodes on December 28th, one day after
the season finale. In Rhodes’ fourth season at the helm,

the Eagles never could get on track as they slipped to 0-5
before posting their first win. RB Duce Staley led the
Eagles in rushing (1,065 yatds), receptions (57), total
yards from scrimmage (1,497), and TDs (6) as he became

the first Eagle draft pick to top the 1,000-yd. rushing
plateau since Wilbert Montgomery did so in 1981. On
defense, the Eagles procured one of the league’s top,
young pass rushers - Hugh Douglas - in a trade with the
Jets. Douglas led the Eagles and finished 7th in the NFL
with a career-high 12,5 sacks, including a club-tying
record of 4.5 at San Diego.

1999 - Former Green Bay quarterback coach Andy Reid
was named head coach on January nth. Three months
later, the club used the 2nd overall draft choice to select

QB Donovan McNabb, one of the most accomplished ath
letes to ever come out of Syracuse. With their revamped
roster, the Eagles got off to a 2-7 start, prompting Reid to
insert McNabb into the starting lineup for six of the final
seven contests. In his first start on Nov. 14th vs.
Washington, McNabb sparked the Eagles to a 35-28 win
over the Redskins. RB Duce Staley garnered his second

straight i,ooo-yd. rushing season and accounted for a
NFL-best 41% of his team’s offense. New defensive coor

dinator Jim Johnson turned up the heat as his troops
accounted for a league-best 46 take-aways, including 28
interceptions (3rd in NEL), five of which were returned for
TDs (a team record), FS Brian Dawkins and CB Troy
Vincent earned their first Pro Bowl team selections.

Vincent’s 7 I NTs tied for the league lead and became the
first Eagle to top the entire NFL in INTs since 1972 (Bill
Bradley). Although the Eagles finished with a 5-11 record,
Reid implemented a positive attitude as the Eagles pos
sessed one of the youngest teams in the N FL. At season’s
end, there were 14 true rookies on the roster.

2000 - Andy Reid, the NFL’s coach of the year by the
Maxwell Club, The Sporting News, and Football Digest,
led the Eagles to the greatest turnaround In franchise his
tory, finishing 2nd in the NFC East at 11-5. The season
started with a perfectly executed onsides kick by David
Akers to kickoff the season opener at Dallas, leading to a
41-14 win. The Eagles won 10 of their next 13 contests and
earned the top Wild Card spot in the NFC, In the playoffs,
the Eagles overwhelmed Tampa Bay, 21-3, before losing to
the eventual NFC Champion NY Giants in the Divisional
Playoffs. When RB Duce Staley went down for the season
with a foot injury in game 5, Donovan McNabb became a
legitimate MVP candidate (he finished 2nd in AP voting to
Rams RB Marshall Faulk). McNabb accounted for 74.6% of

the team’s total net yards and broke the club’s single sea
son record for most attempts (569) and completions
(307). TE Chad Lewis led all NFC tight ends in receptions
(69) and earned his first trip to the Pro Bowl. The defense
featured 3 Pro Bowlers In CB Troy Vincent, DE Hugh
Douglas (15 sacks, 2 in playoffs), and MLB Jeremiah
Trotter. First round draft choice DT Corey Simon recorded
a rookie team-record 9.5 sacks. A full-time kicker for the
first time, Akers etched his name into the club’s record

book for most points (121).

2001 - The Eagles captured their first NFC Eastern
Division Championship since 1988 and their first appoint
ment in the NFC title game since 1980. Adversity hit this
club early and often. The first preseason game was can
celled due to problems with the Veterans Stadium
NeXturf. Starting C Bubba Miller was lost to a season-end
ing foot injury. And they dropped their season opener in
overtime to the Rams before true adversity devastated the
entire world on September 11th when terrorist attacks
struck the World Trade Center and the Pentagon. As a
result, a week's worth of NFL games were postponed. The
Eagles were 2-2 before beating the Giants, 10-9, on
Monday Night Football for the first time since 1996 (a
span of nine games). The Eagles won 8 of their last 10
games, including a dramatic 24-21 win over the Giants on
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December 30 to clinch the NFC East title. In the playoffs,
the Eagles defeated the Bucs again, 31-9, and in the
Divisional playoffs, Donovan McNabb made his home
coming to Chicago a sweet one, winning 33-19 at Soldier
Fieid. McNabb threw for a career-high 25 touchdown

passes in the regular season and 5 five more in the piay-
offs. The Pro Bowiers on defense were DE Hugh Douglas,
MLB Jeremiah Trotter, CB Troy Vincent, and FS Brian
Dawkins. The unit allowed the 2nd fewest point total in
the N FL (208), including a ieague low 64 points permitted
in 8 road games, in fact, their 7-1 road record was the best
in franchise history. David Akers earned his first Pro Bowl
berth with 115 points and set a club record with 17 con
secutive FGs made.

2002 - In the 31st and final season at Veterans Stadium,

the Eagles set a team record for points scored (415), tied
a team record for wins (12), and sent a league-high 10

players to the Pro Bowl. However, they fell in the NFC
Championship game for the second consecutive season.
Andy Reid, the consensus coach of the year, proved that
the Eagles were not a one-man show, winning five of six
games without Donovan McNabb (broken ankie), McNabb
returned for the playoffs and directed a win over Atlanta in
the Divisional playoff. 3rd stringer A.J. Feeley started the
finai five games of the regular season, winning his first
four. Aithough the Eagies lost their season finale to the
Giants, they were still able to clinch home field after the
jets trounced the Packers in the same stadium one day
later. The defense finished in the top five in numerous
categories, including points allowed, takeaways, and
sacks and sent four players to the Pro Bowl: CB Troy
Vincent, CB Bobby Taylor, FS Brian Dawkins, and DE Hugh
Douglas, The offensive line also featured multiple Pro
Bowl selections for the first time since 1980 with Tra
Thomas, Jon Runyan and Jermane Mayberry. David Akers
set a team record with 133 points to earn his 2nd consec
utive trip to the Pro Bowl.

2003 - In a season marred with injuries, controversy, and
a slow start, the Eagles forged their way to a third con
secutive NFC East division title and their third straight trip
to the NFC title game. Although they came up short in that
contest to the visiting Carolina Panthers, the Eagles re

vamped roster provided many memorable moments.
Lincoln Financial Field officially became the Eagles new
nest with a season-opening Monday night contest vs.
Tampa Bay. But the Eagles not only lost their first two con
tests (a 17-0 shutout to the Bucs and a 31-10 drubbing by
the Patriots), they were left without the services of Pro

Bowl defensive backs Brian Dawkins and Bobby Taylor for
a large chunk of the regular season with foot injuries.
Already playing without starting DE Derrick Burgess
(Achilles) and rookie DE’s Jerome McDougle (ankle) and

Jamaal Green (ankle), the injury bug continued to spread
like a rampant virus. Two key reserve DTs Paul Grasmanis
(Achilles) and Hollis Thomas (biceps), and RG Jermane
Mayberry (elbow) were lost for the season before the cal
endar reached November, while LB Carlos Emmons

(ankle) and RB Brian Westbrook (triceps) were felled by
season-ending ailments in December, Remarkably, as the
injuries mounted so did the wins. In fact, after  a 2-3 start,
the Eagles rattled off nine straight wins, tying  a team
record previously set during their i960 NFL Championship
season. That win streak was propelled by an improbable
win at Giants Stadium on October 19. Trailing the Giants

10-7 with 1:34 remaining, no timeouts and a sputtering
offense, Westbrook fielded a bouncing punt and raced 84
yards for the dramatic, game-winning score. During that
win streak, the Eagles toughed out crucial wins at Green
Bay with a last-minute, game-winning drive directed by
Donovan McNabb, at Carolina, vs. Dallas, and at Miami.

Although they stumbled in a week 15 contest vs. San
Francisco, the Eagles managed to gain home-field advan
tage in the playoffs for the 2nd straight season. Indeed,
McNabb was a major component of the Eagles reversal of
fortunes. After suffering through a paltry QB rating of 51.1

in the first six games, a nagging thumb injury in his throw
ing hand, and disgraceful, racial commentary by former
ESPN analyst Rush Limbaugh following the 0-2 start,
McNabb thrived. Over the last 10 regular season contests,
he registered an eye-popping 98.5 QB rating fueling his
4th consecutive berth in the Pro Bowl. Along the way, he
garnered NFC offensive player of the month honors in
November, leading Philadelphia to a 5-0 month. In the
playoffs, he engineered a come-from-behind win vs.
Green Bay and set an NFL playoff rushing record for QBs
(107 yards) before suffering a rib injury a week later vs.
Carolina that sidelined him in the 4th quarter. The Eagles
employed a unique running back trio (Westbrook, Correll
Buckbalter, and Duce Staley), dubbed the “three-headed
monster,” that racked up i,6i8 rushing yards, 2,465 total
yards from scrimmage, and 29 total TDs. Despite giving
up the ball 8 times during their 0-2 start, the team estab
lished a club record for fewest turnovers in a season with

22. They also turned in a franchise-record 6 games with
out a give-away.
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ALL-TIME ROSTER

The following players have been on the Eagles’ active

roster for at least one regular or postseason game during

the years indicated. In addition, players who spent the

entire year on the injured reserve list since 1993 and thus
have accrued an NFL season are also listed below.

NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Barnes, Bill, (B) Wake Forest

Barnes, Larry, (FB)Tenn. State

Barnes, Walter, (G) L5U

Barnett, Fred , (WR) Arkansas State

Barnhardt, Dan, (B) Centenary

Barni, Roy, (B) U. San Francisco

Barnum, Leonard, (B) W. Va. Wesleyan

Barr, Stephen, (WR) Pennsylvania

UN

Bartholomew, Sam, (B) Tennessee

Bartlett, Doug, (DT) N. Illinois

Bartley, Ephesians, (LB) Florida ...

Bartrum, Mike, (TE/LS) Marshall

Basca, Nick, (B) Villanova

Bassi, Dick, (G) Santa Clara

Bassman, Herman, (B) Ursinus

t Battaglia, Matt, (LB) Louisville

Baughan, Maxie, (LB) Ga. Tech

Bauman, Alfred, (T) Northwestern

Bausch, Frank, (C) Kansas.

Bavaro, Mark. (TE) Notre Dame

Bawel, Ed. R., (B) Evansville

Baze, Winford, (B) Texas Tech

Beach, Pat, (TE) Washington St

Beals, Shawn. (WR-KR) Idaho State ...

Beaver, |im, (G) Florida

Beckles, Ian, (G) Indiana

Bednarik, Chuck, (C/LB) Pennsylvania

Beisler, Randy, (DE) Indiana

Bell, Eddie, (B) Pennsylvania

Bell. Todd. (LB) Ohio State

Bellamy, Mike, (WR) Illinois

t Bellamy, Victor, (CB) Syracuse

tBendross, lesse, (WR) Alabama

Benson, Henry, (G) West Maryland

Berger. Mitch, (P) Colorado

Bergey, Bill, (LB) Arkansas St

Berry, Dan, (B) California...

Berzinski, Willie. (B) Wisc.-LaCrosse...

Betterson, James, (RB) N. Carolina

Bielski, Dick, (B) Maryland

Bieniemy, Eric, (RB) Colorado

Binotto, John, (B) Duquesne

Bishop, Blaine, (SS) Ball State

Bjorklund, Robert, (C) Minnesota

Black, Michael, (T-G) Sacramento St. .

Blackmore, Richard, (CB) Mississippi St.

Blaine, Ed, (G) Missouri

IF

.19

Bleamer, Jeff, (T) Penn State

Bleeker, Mel, (B) Southern Cal

Blue, Luther, (WR) Iowa St

Blye, Ron, (RB) Notre Dame

Boatswain, Harry, (G/T) New Haven

Boedeker, William, (B) DePaul

Bogren, Vince, (E) New Mexico

tBolden. Gary, (DT) S.W. Oklahoma

Boniol, Chris, (K) Louisiana Tech...

Booty. John, (DB) Texas Christian .

Boryla, Mike, (QB) Stanford

Bostic, James, (RB) Auburn

Bostic, Jason, (CB) Georgia Tech

Bouggess, Lee, (B) Louisville

Bouie, Kevin, (RB) Mississippi St

ORM # YR. EAGLE

.1957-61

●38 1978-79
●33

.1948*51
.1990-95

.74
.86.

NAME (POS.) COLLEGE UNIFORM # YR. EAGLE .NA .1934
AAAAA ●33 ●1954-55

.1940*42Abercrombie, Walter, (RB) Baylor
Absher, Dick, (LB) Maryland
Adams, Gary, (DB) Arkansas
Adams, Keith, (LB) Clemson
Adams, Theo, (G) Hawaii
Agajanian, Ben, (G) New Mexico
Akers, David, (K) Louisville
Alexander. David, (C) Tulsa
Alexander, Kermit, (DB) UCU...
Allen. Chuck, (LB) Washington .
Allen, Eric, (CB) Arizona State ...
Allen, Jackie, (DB) Baylor
Allen, Kevin, (T) Indiana 
Allert.Ty, (LB) Texas 
Allison, Henry, (G) San Diego St,
Amerson, Glen, (B) Texas Tech .
Amundson, George, (RB) Iowa State
Anderson, Gary, (K) Syracuse ...
Andrews, Leroy, (B) Pittsburg Tchrs.,KS

t Angelo, Jim, (G) Indiana (PA)
Antwine, Houston, (DT) So. Illinois
Archer, Dave, (QB) Iowa St
Armour, Justin, (WR) Stanford
Armstrong. Harvey. (DT) SMU
Armstrong, Neill. (E) Okta. A&M
Arnold, Jay, (B) Texas
Arrington, Rick, (QB) Tulsa
Aschbacher, Darrel, (G) Oregon
Asher. Jamie, (TE) Louisville
Atkins, Steve, (FB) Maryland

.32 1988 ●13
196583"3 .1972

.6 ....1969
.2002-*

1941.27..
1988.57. 95

.61 ●1995 50 1992
.2000-*.88.●89 ●1945

...1999-*
●1987-94

.2 47- ,1941
35 .1940.72

.1936. 29. 24●39 .1972-73

.1987●54 .1972 52
.1988-94 55 1960-65.21.

.21 .1972 73 ●1947
.1985 ...1940*41

...1993-94
.20. 8l ....1952,1955-56
.26, 37

55
.84,

●1937

●72
.58. .1987-89
.65 ,1971-72

1961.46.
,38 .83 .19921975

.1988,1995-96 .81...1,
.NA ●65 .1962●1934

 1987
 1972

....1991-92

.62, .1997-98
.1949-62
.1966-68
.1955-58

.69
.60●75

..64, 80...18
.86 .81,●1997
.96. ,1982*84 .1988-89●49.52.
3o .81●1947-51

.1937-40

.1970*73

.1990

.1987●34 ●39
.85 .1987.11

1959 ■30. 39 ●1935.50
.84 1999 17 .1994
.38. 1981 .66.. .1974-80

Auer, Howard, (T) Michigan
tAuer, Jim, (DE) Georgia .

Autry, Darnell, (RB) Northwestern
tAyers, Marvin, (DE) Grambling ....

.1967●24 1933 19
1987

.26,24 1998,2000
●97

●1987

.1956i3
■1977-78●34

●96 .36.. ●1955-59
BBBBB 33 .1999

Bahr, Matt, (K) Penn State
Bailey. David, (DE) Oklahoma State

tBailey, Eric, (TE) Kansas St
Bailey, Howard, (T) Tennessee 
Bailey, Tom, (B) Florida State
Bailey, Victor, (WR) Missouri
Baisi, Albert, (G) West Virginia
Baker, Jason, (P) Iowa...
Baker, John, (E) N. Carolina. Col
Baker, Keith, (WR) Texas Southern .
Baker, Ron, (G) Oklahoma St
Baker, Sam, (K) Oregon St
Baker. Tony, (B) Iowa St.
Baldinger, Brian, (G) Duke
Ballman, Gary, (E) Michigan St
Banas, Stephen, (B) Notre Dame ....
Banducci, Bruno, (G) Stanford 
Banta, Jack, (B) Southern Cal. .
Barber, Shawn, (LB) Richmond .
Barker, Bryan, (P) Santa Clara...
Barlow, Corey, (CB) Auburn

●1942
.2002

.11 .1993 30
●93 1990 24
.87 1987 .50.. .1941

.1986.20 1935 -77
.1979-82
.1963-66
.1975-76
.1944-46

●31 ,.1971-74
.1993-94

.27
.82. .64.
●63 ●67●1947

.2002

.1962

.1985

.6 ●49'
.78 .80 .1980

..80 .1969 33
.63. ,1980-88

.1964*69
,.1971-72
.1992-93
.1967*72

.69 1995.1997
18. .1950.21
;8 ●73  1944

.62, ●65 .1987

.85 .18,  1997-98
 1991-92
 1974-76
 1998*99

.1999-2000
 1970*73
 1995-96

,NA ●1935 ●42
63 .1944-45
)3 -1941.1944-45

 2002

 1994
.1992-94

●4
24.

.10
27'

●56 32.
46

●35.33

Boldface denotes players on 2004 preseason roster t - Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike
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NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Bova.Tony, (E) St. Francis

t Bowman. Kevin, (WR) San Jose St.

Boykin, Deral, (S) Louisville

Bradley, Bill. (FS) Texas

tBradley. Carlos, (LB) Wake Forest

Bradley, Harold, (G) Iowa

Brady. Rickey, (TE) Oklahoma

Bredice,john, (E) Boston U

Brennan, Leo, (T) Holy Cross

Brewer, John, (B) Louisville

Brian, William, (T) Gonzaga

Bridges, Jeremy, (T/G) Southern Mississippi ..74.

Brister, Bubby, (QB) NE Louisiana

Britt, Rankin. (E) Texas A&M ....

Brodnicki, Chuck, (T) Temple

UNIFORM#

.85

.83

.25

.28

59

65

87

59

70

.36

.31.

..6,

18

30

Brooks, Barrett, (T) Kansas State

Brooks, Clifford, (DB) Tenn. State

Brooks, Tony. (RB) Notre Dame....

Brookshier.Tom, (8) Colorado

YR. EAGLE NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Calhoun, Don, (RB) Kansas State ....

Calicchio, Lonny, (K) Mississippi

Calloway, Ernie, (DT) Texas South ...

Campbell. Glenn, (E) Emporia Teachers

Campbell, Marion, (T) Georgia

UN

Campbell, Stan, (G) Iowa State

Campbell. Tommy, (DB) Iowa State

Campfield, Billy, (RB) Kansas

Campion, Thomas, (T) Southeast La

Canale, Rocco, (6) Boston College

Carmichael, Harold, (WR) Southern

Carollo.Joe, (T) Notre Dame

Carpe, Joe, (T) Millikin

Carpenter, Rob, (WR) Syracuse

Carr, Earl, (RB) Florida

Carr, Jim, (B) Morris Harvey

Carrioccio, Russ, (G) Virginia

Carroll, Terrence, (S) Oregon St

Carson, Carlos. (WR) LSU ,

Carter, Cris, (WR) Ohio State

Carter. Joe, (E) Austin

Case, Pete, (G) Georgia

Cassady, Howard, (B) Ohio State

Castiglia, Jim, (B) Georgetown

tCaterbone, Thomas. (CB) Frank. & Marsh.

Catlin, Tom, (LB) Oklahoma

IF

Cavanaugh, Matt, (QB) Pittsburgh

Caver, Quinton, (LB) Arkansas

Cemore.Tom, (G) Creighton

Ceppetelli, Gene, (C)Villanova

Chalenski, Mike, (DL) UCLA

Chapura, Dick, (DT) Missouri

Cheek, Louis, (T) Texas A&M

Cherry, Je’Rod, (S) California

Cherundolo, Chuck, (C) Penn State

Chesley.Al, (LB) Pittsburgh

Chesson, Wes, (WR) Duke

Christensen, Jeff, (QB) Eastern Illinois

Chuy, Don, (G) Clemson

Cifelli, Gus, (T) Notre Dame

Clark, Al, (CB) Eastern Michigan ....

Clark, Mike, (K-E) Texas A&M

Clark, Myers, (B) Ohio State

Clark, Willie, (CB) Notre Dame

Clarke, Ken, (DT) Syracuse

Clayton, Don, (T) No College

tClemons, Topper, (RB) Wake Forest.

Cobb, Garry, (LB) Southern Cal

Cody, Bill, (LB) Auburn

Colavito, Rocky, (LB) Wake Forest,

Cole, John, (B) St. Joseph’s

Coleman, Al, (DB) Tennessee Slatf

Coleman, Marco, (DE) Georgia Tech

Collie, Bruce, (G) Texas-Arlington ,

Colman, Wayne, (DB) Temple

Combs, William, (E) Purdue

Concannon, Jack, (QB) Boston College 3

ORM#

.30

.17

■57. 77
.29
.78
64
37
37
72

●73
●17
.76
.NA
.81

.32
.21
.64
33
87
80

.31.17
.67
.41
..31

-63
. .6

●55
 61

●71
●97
75
25
21

●59
.21
.11
 66

●77
.21
.84

>8

25
71

.NA
■27
.50
 66

.58
●37

8

●93
.69
 49
 82

Conjar, Larry, (B) Notre Dame ....
tConlin, Ray, (DT) Ohio St

Conner, Darion, (DE) Jackson St.
Conti, Enio, (G) Bucknell
Conwell, Joe, (T) North Carolina
Cook, Leon, (T) Northwestern ....
Cook, Rashard, (S) Southern Cal
Cooke. Ed, (E) Maryland ...
Cooper, Evan, (DB-KR) Michigan

 YR. EAGLE

.1982 1943
 1987

...1996
.196976

 1997
.196972... .

●1935
1987 .1956-61

.1959-611958
..19761995

1956 .1978-82.
1942  1947

.1943-45
.1971-83
.1969-70

....1952-53

....1935-36
 2003-*

....1993-94 ●1933
.1939 .1995

,..1934 ●1979
76 1995-98 .1959-63

.1975-76.23 ●1955
.2001

.1989
1992-93

45. 40 ....1953.1956-61
Broughton, Luther, (TE) Furman ....49,86,88,84 ....1997,1999-00

 1985
1964-68

●39.

Brown, Aaron, (LB) Ohio State 
Brown, Bob, (T) Nebraska .76.

...  1987-89

Brown, Cedrick, (CB) Washington
t Brown, David, (LB) Miami (OH)

Brown, Deauntae, (CB) Central State (OH)
Brown, Fred, (LB) Miami (FL)
Brown, Greg, (DE) Kansas St
Brown, Jerome, (DT) Miami (FL)
Brown, Na, (WR) North Carolina

t Brown, Reggie, (RB) Oregon
Brown, Sheldon, (CB) South Carolina 39,24 2002-*

.1987●23
.56 1987
●35 1997

 55.87
 98

 1967-69
 1981-86
 1987-91

.1999-200135
1987.24

 1980
1960-67

.90

Brown, Thomas, (DE) Baylor
Brown, Tim, (B) Ball St.

●97
,22

.1933-40
,1962-64.

.1962...
 ....1941,1945-46

●49 .1987
 1959

 1986-89
...2001-2002

.

,..1941
>68-69

.1993-95
 1990
 1990
 2000Brown, Willie, (FL) Southern Cal

Brumm, Don, (DE) Purdue
Brutley, Daryon, (CB) Northern Iowa
Brunski, Andrew, (C) Temple
Bryant, Bill, (CB) Grambling
Brzezinski, Doug, (G) Boston College ...
Buckhalter, Correll, (RB) Nebraska
Budd, Frank, (E) Villanova
Bukant, Joe, (B) Wash. U. (St. Louis) ...
Bulakh, Norm, (RB) Tex. Christian 
Bull, Ron, (B) Baylor
Bunting, John, (LB) N. Carolina
Burgess, Derrick, (LB/DE) Mississippi  59,56

.23

.80

 31
 62

●25

.28
...20

.36
 47

●95

Burk, Adrian, (B) Baylor
Burke, Mark. (DB) West Virginia
Burks, Dialleo, (WR) E. Kentucky 42.89, 86

.10

...29

Burnette, Tom, (B) No. Carolina
Burnham, Lem, (DE) U.S. International
Burnine, Hank, (E) Missouri
Burroughs, Don, (8) Colorado St
Bushby, Thomas, (B) Kansas State
Buss, Art, (T) Michigan St
Butler, Bob, (G) Kentucky
Butler, John, (B) Tennessee
Byars, Keith, (RB) Ohio State
Byrne, Bill, (G) Boston College

 1966
.1970-71

 2003
.1940

 1979-82
 1943
 1978

 74 1999-2002
,2001-*

....1962
.36 1938-40

-1973-74

●1973-74
.1984-85....

.1969
 - ....1954

,1976
 1963

●1934
1971  ●● ●1997

.1972-82

...200J-*
.1978-87.

.1936
.1951-56

 1976
 1987

.1985-87,
●1996  ... .1972
1938 19 ●1975

.67 .1977-80
●1956-57
.1960-64

.1938-40-
.84  1972

 2003
,.1990-91
.1968-69

●45
●45 ^935

.1936-37●45.12 -
.1962  ...53 .1942

,1964-6627 1943.1945
.1986-92 .1968.42.41  25

.66 .1963 .1987 91
ccccc .1996-97

●1941-45
.1986-87

 1942

●93
Cabrelli, Larry, (E) Colgate
Caesar, Ivan, (LB) Boston College
Caffey, Lee Roy, (LB) Texas A&M
Cagle, Jim, (DT) Georgia
Cahill, Dave, (DT) Arizona St. (Flagstaff) 58

 53
●52
.78

Caldwell, Mike, (LB) Middle Tennessee St 56

.1941-47 ●51
1993 79.
1963 72
1974 ^>2 .1999-2002

 1958
21 1984-87

1966
.1998-2001

.86

Boldface denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t ■ Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike
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NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Cooper, Louis, (LB) Western Carolina

Cooper, Richard, (T) Tennessee

Copeland, Russell, (WR) Memphis State.

Cornish, Frank, (C) UCLA

IF

Coston, Zed, (C) Texas A&M

Cothren, Paige, (B) Mississippi.

Cowher, Bill, (LB) No. Carolina St

Cowhig, Jerry, (B) Notre Dame...

Crabb, Claude, (B) Colorado

Craft, Russ, (B) Alabama

Crafts, jerry, (T/G) Louisville

Crawford, Charles, (RB) Okla. State

Creech, Bob, (LB) Texas Christian

Creswell, Smiley, (DE) Michigan St

Crews, Terry, (LB) Western Michigan

Cronin, Bill, (E) Boston College.

Cross, Irv, (DB) Northwestern....

Crowe, Larry, (RB) Texas Southern

Crutchfield, Darrel, (CB) Clemson

Cuba, Paul, (T) Pittsburgh

Culbreath.Jim, (FB) Oklahoma .

Collars, Willie, (DE) Kansas State

tCumby, George, (LB) Kentucky...

Cunningham, Dick, (LB) Arkansas

Cunningham, Randall, (QB) UNLV

Cuppoletti, Bree, (G) Oregon

Curcio, Mike, (LB) Temple

Curtis, Scott, (LB) New Hampshire
DDDDD

UN ORM# YR. EAGLE NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Disend, Leo, (T) Albright..,

Ditka, Mike, (E) Pittsburgh

Dixon, Al, (TE) Iowa State .

Dixon, Floyd, (WR) Stephen F. Austin

U

Dixon, Ronnie, (OT) Cincinnati

Dixon, Zachary, (RB) Temple

Dobbins, Herb, (T) San Diego State

Dogins, Kevin, (G/C) Texas A&M Kingsville

Dorow, Al, (B) Michigan St

NIFO

....

Dorsey, Dean, (K) Toronto

Doss, Noble, (B) Texas

Douglas, Dameane, (WR) California

Douglas, Hugh, (LB/DE) Central St. (OH) ..

Douglas, Merrill, (B) Utah

Douglas, Otis, (T) W & W

Dow, Elwood, (B)W. Texas St

Dowda, Harry, (B) Wake Forest

Doyle. Ted, (T) Nebraska...

Drake, Joe, (DT) Arizona ...

Drake, Troy, (T) Indiana

Drummond, Robert, (RB) Syracuse

Duckworth, Bobby, (WR) Arkansas

Dudley. Paul, (B) Arkansas

Dumbauld.John, (DE) Kentucky

Duncan, Rick, (K) E. Montana St

Dunek, Ken, (TE) Memphis State

Dunn, Jason, (TE) E. Kentucky

Dunstan, Bill, (DT) Utah St.

Durko, John, (E) Albright

RM # YR. EAGLE

●1943●52 .1993 ●73
.1996-98
.1997*98

89. 98.
 86

,1967*68
.1983
.1992.68 .84

.1995-96.23 .1939 .90,
.1980
●1974

●45 .1959 ●25
.1983*84

s6 1951
57-

,1964*65
.1946*53
.1997-98
,1986-87

.67
●73  2003

 1957,23 .10

.1988●33 .2

.73.66, .1947-48"45
.82●45 .1999*2002

,1998-2002
 1962

 1946-49
 1938*40
 1954-55

 1943

,58 ....197172 ●53.
.1985 ●33●92
●1996●54

●87 ,1965 .14.
27 ....1961-65,1969

.47  1972
 2001

●1933*35
29

44
72

,198599
75 1995*97

.1989-9136
.23,21

.198012
.80 .1986●1974●75

.1963●91 1987 .28
.1987*8893.51 .1973

.1985*95  1968
 1980

 1996-98
 197376

32 ...
367. .1939-40

.1981-82 87.57
.61.1988?i
.88 ●1944

EEEEED’Agostino, Frank, (G) Auburn
Darby, Byron, (DE-TE) Southern Cal
Darling, James, (LB) Washington State
Darwin, Matt, (C) Texas A&M
Davis, Al, (B) Tennessee St
Davis, Antone, (T) Tennessee 
Davis, Bob, (B) Kentucky
Davis, Norm, (G) Grambling
Davis, Pernell, (DT) Alabama-Birmingham 93

.66

.94
●57
.78
●43

●77. 78
●27
.64

Davis, Stan, (WB) Memphis St
Davis, Sylvester, (B) Geneva
Davis, Vern, (DB) W. Michigan ...
Dawkins, Brian, (FS) Clemson
Dawson, Dale, (K) E. Kentucky
Dean, Ted, (B) Wichita
DeLine, Steve, (K) Colorado St..
Dellenbach, Jeff, (G/C) Wisconsin
DeLucca, Jerry, (T) Middle Tennessee St
Demas, George, (G) Wash. & Jeff.
Dempsey, Jack, (T) Bucknell
Dempsey, Tom, (K) Palomar J.C
Dennard, Mark, (C) Texas A&M
Dent, Richard, (DE) Tennessee State....
DeSantis, Dan, (B) Niagara
Detmer, Koy, (QB) Colorado
Detmer.Ty, (QB) BYU
DeVaughn, Dennis, (DB) Bishop
Dial, Alan, (DB) UCLA
Dial, Benjy, (B) E. New Mexico .
Diaz-Infante, David, (G) San Jose State
Dickerson, Kori, (TE) Southern Cal
DiFlippo, Dave, (G) Villanova
Dimmick, Tom, (T) Houston
Dimry, Charles, (CB)UNLV
Dingle, Nate (LB) Cincinnati
D iRenzo, Danny, (P) No College
Dirks, Mike, (G) Wyoming

.1956
Edwards, Anthony, (WR) N. Mx. Highlands 84.
Edwards, Herman, (DB) San Diego St.
Ehlers,Tom, (LB) Kentucky

.46
●59

Eibner, John, (T) Kentucky
Eiden, Edmund, (B) Scranton ●71
Elewonibi, Moe, (T) BYU 65
Ellis, Drew,(T)TCU 35
Ellis, Ray, (S) Ohio State 24
Eltstrom, Marvin, (B) Oklahoma City ...
Emanuel, Charles, (S) West Virginia ...
Emelianchik, Pete, (E) Richmond...
Emmons, Carlos, (LB) Arkansas Slate .
Emmons, Franklin, (B) Oregon

10

^7
39
●51
●44

Ena, Justin. (LB) BYU ●95
Engles, Rick, (P) Tulsa ●13
Enke, Fred, (B) Arizona ●17
Ephraim, Alonzo. (C) Alabama .50,
Erdlitz, Richard, (B) Northwestern 11,30.
Estes, Larry, (DE) Alcorn A&M .81

Evans, Byron, (LB) Arizona 56
Evans, Donald, (DE) Wins.-Salem St 77
Evans, Mike, (C) Boston College ...
Everett, Eric, (CB) Texas Tech

59^
42.

Everett, Major, (FB) Miss. College. 39.
Everitt, Steve, (C) Michigan

.1989-90
●1977-85
●1975*77

...76,77 ....1941-42,1946

.1983*86,
. .1997-2000

 1986-90
 197172
 1991*95

,

.1944
●1942 .1995

.1938*40
.1981-85

.1970
.1999-2000

1973.81  1934
 1997
 1967

.2000-03
 1940

...2002-*

 1978

,16 1933
,16, 1971

.1996-*.20

.1988●4
.1960-63●35

1989.2
.66 1999 ●1952

.2003-*●74 1959
●27 ●1933 .1942,1945

,1972,27.  1934.1937
 1971*74
 1984-85

. ..1987-94●19
 65 .1988

.1968*73

.1988-89

.1983-85
.61 1997*99

●95 ●1997
●49 1941

...1997-*

.1996*97

.1982*83

.10

.14.
FFFFF●25

Fagioli, Carl, (G) No College
Farmer, Ray, (LB) Duke 
Farragut, Ken, (C) Mississippi .

t Fazio, Ron. (TE) Maryland
Feagles, Jeff, (P) Miami (FL)
Feather, E.E., (B) Kansas State
Feehery, Gerry, (C-G) Syracuse
Feeley, A.J., (QB) Oregon
Felber, Fred, (E) No. Dakota
Feller, Happy, (K) Texas

Boldface denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t ● Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike

●1989●24 ●77
.1967●4 ●55.

.63 ●1999

.86 2003-*
●53
.87

.26,69. 1941

.67

.5...
.1956●65

i8 ●1997
●55 ●1995 .14
.82 ●1948 ●32
.62 .1968-71 .1.

 1944
.1996-98
●1951*54

.1987
..1990*93

.NA 1933
1983-87

..2001-03
●1933
.1971
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NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Fend, Richard, (E) Northwestern..

Ferko, John, (G) West Chester..

Ferrante, Jack, (E) No College..,

Ferrara, Frank, (DE) Rhode Island

Ferris, Neil, (B) Loyola (CA)

Fiedler, Bill, (G) Pennsylvania

Fiedler, fay, (QB) Dartmouth

Field, Richard, (G) No College

Finn, Mike, (T) Arkansas ● Pine Bluff

Finneran, Brian, (WR) Villanova

U

Fitzgerald, Mickey, (FB) Virginia Tech 38.

NIFORM#

.29

...11,19

.83, 87

■75

.27

38
.11.

NA.

●79
.86

Fitzkee, Scott, (WR) Penn State
Flanigan, )im, (DT) Notre Dame
Flores, Mike, (DT) Louisville
Floyd, Eric, (G) Auburn
Fogle, DeShawn, (LB) Kansas State
Folsom, Steve, (TE) Utah
Fontenot, Chris, (TE) McNeese State 85

.81

■79
.95.96

.61

...54,52
 86

Ford, Charles, (DB) Houston
Ford, Fredric, (CB) Mississippi Valley State.
Foules, Elbert, (CB) Alcorn State
Fox, Terry, (B) Miami (Fla.)
Frahm, Herald, (B) Nebraska
Fraley, Hank, (C/G) Robert Morris
Frank, Joseph, (T) Georgetown
Franklin, Cleveland, (RB) Baylor
Franklin, Tony, (K) Texas A&M
Franks, Dennis, (C) Michigan
Frazier, Derrick, (CB) Texas A&M
Freeman, Antonio, (WR) Virginia Tech 86 ....

....

...

.

■32
.46
.29
●36
 NA

.63,
 61,70

 30
.1.

●53
●23

Freeman, Bob, (B) Auburn
Frey, Glenn, (B) Temple
Friedlund, Bob. (E) Michigan St.
Friedman, Bob. (G) Washington..
Fritts, George, (T) Clemson
Fritz, Ralph, (G) Michigan
Fritzsche.Jim, (T-G) Purdue

YR. EAGLE NAME (POS.) COLLEGE
Giddens, Herschel, (T) Louisiana Tech
Gilbert, Lewis. (TE) Florida
Giles, Jimmie, (TE) Alcorn St
Gill, Roger, (B) Texas Tech
Gilmore. Jim, (T) Ohio State
Ginney, Jerry, (G) Santa Clara
Glass, Glenn, (B) Tennessee
Gloden. Fred, (B)Tulane ..
Glover, Rich, (DT) Nebraska
Goebel, Brad, (QB) Baylor
Golden, Tim, (LB) Florida
Goldston, Ralph, (B) Youngstown State 22 ....1952,1954-55

86

83
.1980

 1987-89
 1964-6532....

.198675
31 .1940
k9 1964-65
37- ,1941

.69 .1975
 1991

●1985.91

,1987-92

UNIFORM# YR. EAGLE
.26 .1938

Golic, Mike, (DT) Notre Dame .... .90.

●1933
.1937-38

1941,1944-50
 2003
.1952
.1938

 1994-95
 1939-40

.1994

.1999
.1981

...1979-80
 2003

...1991-94
-1992--93

Gollomb, Rudy, (G) Carroll (Wis.)
Gonya, Robert, (T) Northwestern 27

.14

Goode, John, (TE) Youngstown State
Goode, Rob., (B) Texas A&M
Goodwin. Marvin, (FS) UCLA
Goodwin, Ron, (E) Baylor

tGorecki, Chuck, (LB) Boston College
Gossage, Gene, (E) Northwestern
Gouveia, Kurt, (LB) BYU
Graham, Dave, (T) Virginia
G raham, Jeff, (WR) Ohio State
Graham, Lyle, (C) Richmond
Graham, Tom, (G) Temple
Grant, Bud, (E) Minnesota

tGrant, Otis, (WR) Michigan St
Grasmanis, Paul (DT) Notre Dame....
Graves, Ray, (C) Tennessee
Gray, Cecil, (G-DT) No. Carolina
Gray, Jim, (B) Toledo
Gray, Mel, (KR/RB) Purdue
Green, Donnie, (T) Purdue
Green, Jamaal, (DE) Miami, (Ra.) ....
Green, John, (E) Tulsa
Green, Roy, (WR) Henderson St
Gregg, Kelly, (DT) Oklahoma
Gregory, Ken, (E) Whittier
Griffin, Don, (CB) Middle Tenn. State

tGriffin, Jeff, (CB) Utah
Griggs, Anthony, (LB) Ohio State.,

tGrooms, Elois, (DE) Tennessee Tech ..
Gros, Earl. (B) LSU
Grossman, Burt, (DE) Pittsburgh
Gudd, Leonard, (E) Temple
Gude, Henry, (6) Vanderbilt
Guglielmi, Ralph, (QB) Notre Dame....
Guillory, Tony, (LB) Lamar Tech
Gunn, Mark, (DL) Pittsburgh
Gunnels, Riley, (T) Georgia

.1936
.1933-34

●87 .1985.1997
..1981 .38 ●1955
1998 .22  1994

....1963-68.31, 811974
.19871997 ●51

.1983-87 .1960-62●79
●1941.1945

1935
 2000'*

●54 ●1995
.78 1963-69
.81 ... ●1998

.1941,1943
 1977-78
 1979-83
 1976-78
 1993-95

 2002

●194151...
.NA  1935

...1951-52.86
81 .1987

.2000-*

.51, 52 ....1942-43,1946
.1990-91

.96,

●71 1960-61
 1936-37

,41
.28 1967.32

 85 .1946 .28 1997
●72 ●1944 ●74 1977

.65 .2003-* 71 ●1945
 63  1941

 1983
Frizzell, William, (S) No. Carolina Central 33 ....1986-90 ‘92-93

●72

Fryar, Irving, (WR) Nebraska .80. .1996-98
Fuller, Frank, (T) Kentucky 1963●72
Fuller, James, (S) Portland State
Fuller, William, (DE) North Carolina 95

1996.22

.1994-96
GGGGG

 1947-51
  1991-92

.1999-2000
 1962

 81

●94.
.80

●1996.28

●1987 45
.58. .1982-85

●1987
Gabbard, Steve, (OT) Florida St. ...
Gabriel, Roman, (B) N. Carolina St.
Gambold, Bob, (B) Washington St.
Gaona, Bob, (T) Wake Forest....
Gardner, Barry, (LB) Northwestern
Garner, Charlie. (RB) Tennessee ...
Garrity, Gregg, (WR) Penn State ....
Gary, Russell, (DB) Nebraska ..
Gauer. Charles, (E) Colgate
Gay, Blenda, (DE) Fayetteville St. ..
George, Ed, (T) Wake Forest
George, Raymond, (T) Southern Cal 23,42

..67
.5.18

,.14
..64
..52

.25, 30
..86

.24, 38
●32,85

.68
..64

Gerber, Elwood, (G) Alabama
tGerhard, Chris, (FS) E. Stroudsburg

Gerhart, Tom, (DB) Ohio University.
Gersbach, Carl, (LB) West Chester...
Ghecas, Lou, (B) Georgetown..,
Giammona, Louie, (RB) Utah State .
Giancanelli, Hal, (B) Loyola (CA)
Giannelli, Mario, (G) Boston Col
Gibbs, Pal,. (DB) Lamar
Gibron, Abe, (G) Purdue
Giddens, Frank, (T) New Mexico

1989 .1964-66●34
.69●1973-77 1994
.NA1953 1934

19461957 ●73
1963. .1999-2002

 1994-98
 1984-89

●17
.61 1969.

,  96 1995-96
 74 1960-641986

HHHHH

Hackney, Elmer, (B) Kansas State
Haddix, Michael, (FB) Mississippi St
Haden, Nick, (G) Penn State
Hager, Britt, (LB) Texas ....
Hairston, Carl, (DE) Maryland East. Shore.
Hajek, Charles, (C) Northwestern
Hall, Irving, (B) Brown
Hall, Rhett, (DT) California 
Hallstrom, Ron, (G) Iowa..
Halverson, Bill. (T) Oregon State
Halverson, Dean, (LB) Washington
Hamilton, Ray, (E) Arkansas

tHamilton, Skip, (DT) Southern 
Hamiter, Uhuru, (DE) Delaware State

, 1943-45
.1975-76
.1976-78

,  20 ,.1940-41
.1983-88.26.

.62 ..19861940
..62 .1989.94

●78 1976-83
.54..1941-42

1987
1992

..46
-25 ■1934
..69 1970 .32  1942

 1995-98
 1993
 1942

 1973-76
 1940
 1987

 2000-2001

...11, ,1941 ■97--
.33 1978-82

■1953-56
.1948-51

,27,
64

.65
●75
.56,

.18, 42●45  1972
....1956-57
....1981-82

,64. ●99
●79 .91.

Boldface denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t ● Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike
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NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Hamner, Thomas, (RB) Minnesota.

Hampton, Dave, (RB) Wyoming

Hampton, William, (CB) Murray State

U

Hankton, Karl, (WR) Trinity College (IL)

N

Hansen, Roscoe, (T) No. Carolina

Hanson, Homer, (C) Kansas State

Hanson, Thomas (Swede), (B) Temple

tHarding,Greg, (DB) Nicholls

Harding, Roger, (C) California

Hardy, Andre, (RB) St. Mary’s (CA)

Hargrove, Marvin, (WR) Richmond

Harmon, Andy, (DT) Kent St

Harper, Maurice, (C) Austin

Harrington, Perry, (RB) Jackson St

Harris, Al, (LB) Arizona St

Harris, Al, (CB) Texas A&M-Kingsville

Harris, Jim, (B) Oklahoma

Harris, Jon, (DE) Virginia

Harris, Leroy, (FB) Arkansas State

Harris, Richard, (DE) Grambling .

Harris, Rod, (WR) Texas A&M

Harris, Tim, (DE) Memphis State,

Harrison, Bob, (LB) Oklahoma

Harrison, Dennis, (DE) Vanderbilt

Harrison, Granville, (E) Mississippi St

Harrison, Tyreo, (LB) Notre Dame

Hart Clinton, (S) Central Florida CC

Hart Dick, (G) No College

Hartman, Fred, (T) Rice

Harvey, Richard, (DB) Jackson State

Haskins, Jon, (LB) Stanford

Hasselbeck, Tim, (QB) Boston College

Hauck,Tim, (SS) Montana

Hawkins, Ben, (FL) Arizona State

Hayden, Aaron, (RB) Tennessee ,

Hayden, Ken, (C) Arkansas

Hayes, Ed, (OB) Morgan State

Hayes, joe, (WR-KR) Central St. (OK)

Haymond, Alvin, (B) Southern Univ.

Heath, Jo Jo, (DB) Pittsburgh

Hebron, Vaughn, (RB) Virginia Tech

Heck, Ralph, (LB) Colorado

Hegamin, George, (G/T) NC State

Heller, Ron, (T) Penn State

Henderson, Jerome, (CB) Clemson

Henderson, Zac, (S) Oklahoma ...

Hendrickson, Steve (LB) California

Henry, Maurice, (LB) Kansas State

Henry, Wally, (WR) UCLA

Henson, Gary, (E) Colorado

Herrod, Jeff, (LB) Mississippi

Hershey, Kirk, (E) Cornell

Hertel, Rob, (QB) Southern Cal

Hewitt, Bill, (E) Michigan

Hicks, Artis, CO Memphis

Higgins, Tom, (0 No. Carolina

Higgs, Mark, (RB) Kentucky

Hill, Fred, (E) Southern Cal

Hill, King, (B) Rice

Hinkle, Jack, (B) Syracuse

Hix, Billy, (E) Arkansas ...

Hoage, Terry, (S) Georgia

Hoague, Joe, (B) Colgate

Hobbs, Bill, (LB) Texas A&M

Hogan, Mike, (FB) UT-Chattanooga

Holcomb, William, (T) Texas Tech

IFORM # YR. EAGLE NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Hotly, Bob, (QB) Princeton

Holmes, Lester, (G) Jackson State...

Hood, Roderick, (CB) Auburn

Hooks, Alvin, (WR) Cal-Northridge ....

Hoover, Mel, (WR) Arizona State

U

Hopkins, Wes. (FS) S.M.U....

Horan, Mike, (P) Long Beach St

Hord, Roy, (G) Duke

tHorn, Marty, (QB) Lehigh....

Horrell, Bill, (G) Michigan State

Hoss, Clark, (TE) Oregon

Howard, Bob, (CB) San Diego St

Howell, Lane, (T) Grambling

Hoyem, Lynn, (G) Long Beach St

Hoying, Bobby, (QB) Ohio State

Hrabetin, Frank, (T) Loyola (CA)

Huarte.John, (QB) Notre Dame

Hudson, Bob, (B) Clemson

Hudson, John, (G) Auburn

Hughes, Chuck, (FL) Texas El Paso

Hughes, William, (C) Texas

Hultz, Don, (DT) U. of South Miss

Humbert, Dick, (E) Richmond

Humphrey, Claude, (DE) Tennessee St 87 1979-81

NIFORM# YR. EAGLE

.1984.12

●73 1993-96
 2003-*....29.

.80. .1981

.85, ,1982-84
.1983-93
,1984-85

.48,
2,

.64 ,1962
,1987.14

.62 ...1952

.80 .1972
.1978-79
.1965-69
.1964-67

●23
-79
.63....

7  1996-98
●71 ,1942

.1968●7
42, 88..1953-55, ‘57-58

.1991-95
.1967-69

.66
,13,

.1937-40

.1964-73
 81 ....1941.1945-49

.15, 29
●83

Hunt, Calvin, (C) Baylor
Hunter, Herman, (RB-KR) Tennessee St
Huth, Gerry, (G) Wake Forest
Hutton, Tom, (P) Tennessee.
Huxhold, Ken, (G) Wisconsin
Huzvar, John, (B) No. Carolina St

●33 .2000

1976●34
.41 2001

1998.82
●73- .1951
.NA ●1935

.14.42 ,1933-37
.28 .1987
●72 ●1947

.1984●47
.80 .1990

.1991-97
●10 1937-40

 1980-83
■95 1989-90
●35.

.31 1998-2002

●91

.20 ●1957
.1997-98
.1979-82

.90,

.20.

..1971-73

..1990-91
 1993

..1962-63

..1978-84

.80

●97
.42,
.68,
.80. ●1941 ●54 .1970

 2002-* .36  1985
.1959-60
●1995-98
.1954-58

●54.55
 2003-*
 1967-71

●54.65.●33-
●71 4.
●73 1948 .63....

●38.41 .1970 ●1952
l i l l l.1998●52

Ignatius, James, (G) Holy Cross
Illman, Ed, (B) Montana U
Ingram, Mark, (WR) Michigan State ...
Irvin. Willie, (B) Florida A&M

,NA.11  2002 ●1935
.NA .1933.45. .1999-2002

.18 1966-73 .85  1996
●1998 .81●33 ●1953

.50 ●1942
Jackson, Al, (CB) Georgia
Jackson, Bob, (B) Alabama
Jackson, Don, (B) No. Carolina
Jackson, Earnest, (RB) Texas A&M
Jackson. Greg, (FS) LSU
Jackson. Harold, (WR) Jackson St
Jackson, Jamaal, (G/C) Delaware State..
Jackson, Johnny, (DE) Southern
Jackson, Keith, (TE) Oklahoma
Jackson, Kenny, (WR) Penn St.
Jackson, Randy, (RB) Wichita State
Jackson, Trenton, (FL) Illinois

t jacobs, David, (K) Syracuse
Jacobs, Proverb, (T) California

tjames, Angelo, (CB) Sacramento St
James, “Po," Ronald (RB) N. Mexico St 27, 33

.28

.10, 50

Janet, Ernie, (T) Washington
Jarmoluk, Mike, (T) Temple
Jarvi, Toimi, (B) No. Illinois State
Jasper, Edward, (DT) Texas A&M
Jaworski, Ron, (QB) Youngstown St
Jefferson, Greg, (DE) Central Florida
Jefferson. William, (B) Miss. State
Jelesky.Tom, (T) Purdue
J ells, Dietrich, (WR) Pittsburgh
Jenkins, Izel, (CB) N. Carolina St
Jeter, Tommy, (DT) Texas
Jiles, Dwayne, (LB) Texas Tech
Johansson, Ove, (K) Abilene Christian...
Johnson, Albert, (B) Kentucky

Boldface denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t - Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike

.26-1970●47
.80 1984
.30 1968

.1981.29- -41
●45.20 ●1993-95

.1963-65
-69 1998

.1988-92

●43- ●29
.67,
.62●73.

.26 .881995
1980●24

.48 1995  33 ●●
●53 1990 ●27
.89 .1977-82

.1963 .67.80
●54 ●1997 .42
.80. ●1941
.16 64.1980

.56,82 ....1936-39,1943
.2002-*

78
● 77i 32

●1954-55●71 74--
.1989.22 ●7

.86 ●1965-71
.1961-68

 79
.10 ●43
●43 .1941-47 ●77‘
●85 .83..1950

.1986-90 .46.●34.
.13,36 .1943

.1969-71
.30,35 ....1976-78,1980

●56 ●53
.10 ...

.NA ... ●1937 ●44

●1994
.1960
.1936

.1985-86
..1994-95
..1969-72
...2003-*

 1977
..1988-91

 81, 83, 84..1984-88. ‘90-91

●47

●1974
.1966
.1987
.1958
.1987

●1972-75
●1975

1949-55
●1944

 1997-98
 1977-86

...1995-2000
 1942

.1985-86

.1998-99

.1988-92

.1992-95

.1985-89
●1977

...1942
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NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

King, Don, (T) Kentucky

tKirchbaum, Kelly, (LB) Kentucky

Kirkland, Levon, (LB) Clemson .

Kirkman, Roger, (B) Wash. & Jeff.  19,3....

●71
...54

■93

65,66

UNIFORM#

K irksey. Roy, (G) Md. E. Shore

YR. EAGLENAME (POS.) COLLEGE
Johnson, Alonzo, (LB) Florida
Johnson, Alvin, (B) Hardin-Simmons ....
Johnson, Bill, (DT) Michigan State
J ohnson, Charles, (WR) Colorado
Johnson, Charlie, (MG) Colorado

tjohnson, Chris, (DB) Millersville
Johnson, Dirk, (P) Northern Colorado ..
Johnson, Don, (B) California
Johnson, Dwight, (DE) Baylor
Johnson, Eric, (DB) Washington St
Johnson, Gene, (B) Cincinnati
Johnson, Jay, (LB) E. Texas St
Johnson, Jimmie, (TE) Howard
Johnson, Kevin, (DT) Texas Southern ..
Johnson, Lee, (P) BYU

UN IFORM# YR. EAGLE

 54 1986-87 .1956
■1948  1987.27 ....

.94 1998-99
..81 1999-2000
●65 1977-81

 2002

 1933-35
 1973-74

Kish, Ben, (B) Pittsburgh..
Klingel, John, (DE) E. Kentucky
Klopenburg, Harry, (T) Fordham ....
Kmetovic, Pete, (B) Stanford
Knapper, Joe, (B) Ottawa U. (Kan.).
Knox, Charles, (T) St. Edmonds
Koeninger, Art, (C) Chattanooga ....
Kolberg, Elmer, (B) Oregon State...,
Koman, Bill, (LB) North Carolina....
Konecny, Mark, (RB-PR) Alma
Konopka, John, (B) Temple
Kostos, Anthony, (E) Bucknell
Kowalczyk, Walt, (B) Michigan St...
Kowalkowski, Scott, (LB) Notre Dame
Kramer, Kent, (E) Minnesota
Kraynak, Rich, (LB) Pittsburgh
Krepfle, Keith, (TE) Iowa State
Kresky, Joseph, (G) Wisconsin
Krieger, Robert, (E) Dartmouth
Kriel, Emmet. (G) Baylor
Kuczynski, Bert, (E) Pennsylvania

tKullman, Mike, (SS) Kutztown St
Kupcinet, Irv., (B) North Dakota
Kusko.John, (B) Temple

.1987.30 44. .1942-49
.1987-88

 1936
.8. ...2003-*

■1953-55
 2000

.1977-78

.1959-60

97.
28 40....

.62 .194627

.49 .11,24 ...1934

.27 .29 ●1937
1969..48  30 ...

.16, 22....
.1933

.1995-98.88. .1939-40
.1957-58.1995-96 .68.94.

.6 .1988>002

.1991-94Johnson, Maurice, (TE) Temple
Johnson, Norm, (K) UCLA
Johnson, Reggie, O’E) Florida SI
Johnson, Ron, (DQ Shippensburg
Johnson, Ron, (WR) Long Beach St
Johnson, Vaughan, (LB) N. Carolina St
Jonas, Don, (B) Penn State
Jones, Chris T., (WR) Miami, (Fla.)
Jones, Don, (B) Washington 
Jones, Harry, (B) Arkansas
Jones, Jimmie, (DT/DE) Miami, (Fla.) 98

.87
..9
80
62
85
52

82
.22
.23

Jones, Joe (DE) Tennessee State
Jones, Julian, (S) Missouri
Jones, Preston, (QB) Georgia
Jones, Ray, (DB) Southern U
Jones, Spike, (P) Georgia
Jones, Tyrone, (DB) Arkansas State
Jordan, Andrew, (TE) Western Carolina ..
Jorgenson, Carl, (T) St. Mary’s
Joseph, James, (RB) Auburn
J oyner, Seth, (LB) Texas-El Paso
Jurgensen, Sonny, (QB) Duke

.1936...15
.NA 1999 .1933

 .... 43 1958-59
 1991-93
 1971-74
 1983-86
 1975-81
 1933-35

.1941,1946

57-
87
52.
84

.1995
...2003-*
.1985-89

.
.

 1994
33 1962

.1995-97. .26,5
..82, 89,.1940

.1967-71... -.25  1939
 80 .1946●1997

.1987.64 ●1974-75
.27 2001-02

●1993

 35
●1935●31

.1936-38.8  16, 21,
LULL..21 .1970

Laack, Galen, (G) Col. of Pacific
Lachman, Dick, (B) No College ....
Lainhart, Porter, (B) Wash. State..
Landeta, Sean, (P) Towson State..
Landsberg, Mort, (B) Cornell
Landsee, Bob, (G-C) Wisconsin
Lang, Israel, (B) Tenn. St
Lankas, James, (B) St. Mary’s (Tex.)
Lansford, Buck, (T) Texas
Lapham, Bill, (C) Iowa
Larson, Bill, (TE) Colorado State
Latimer, Al, (CB) Clemson
Laux.Ted, (B) St. Joseph’s
Lavender, Joe, (DB) San Diego St. ...
Lavergne, Damian, CO Louisiana Tech .
Lavette, Robert, (RB-KR) Georgia Tech .
Lawrence, Kent, (WR) Georgia
Lawrence, Reggie, (WR) N. Carolina St..
Lazetich, Pete, (DT) Stanford
Leathers, Milton, (G) Georgia
Le Bel, Harper, (TE) Colorado State
Lechthaler, Roy, (G) Lebanon Valley
Ledbetter, Toy. (B) Oklahoma A&M
Lee, Amp, (RB) Florida State
Lee, Bernie, (B) Villanova

tLee, Byron. (LB) Ohio State
t Leggett, Scott, (G) Central State (OH)...

Lejeune, Norman, (S) LSU
LeMaster, Frank, (LB) Kentucky
Leonard, Jim, (B) Notre Dame
Leshinski, Ron, (TE) Army
Levanites, Stephen, (T) Boston Col
Levens, Dorsey, (RB) Georgia Tech
Lewis, Chad, aO BYU
Lewis, Greg, O^R) Illinois
Lewis. Joe, (T) Compton...

.6 ●64
●24 1933-35

 1933
.1999-2002

 1941
 1986-87
 1964-68

 1942

 1958

.18

7.
●30
 65
.29.
43

●1975-77
1989●31
1998.49
1935.42

●32 .1991-94
.1986-93
.1957-63

●59
...9

KKKKK
Kab, Vyto, (TE) Penn State 
Kalu, N.D., (DE) Rice ....
Kane, Carl, (B) St. Louis
Kapele, John, (T) Brigham Young....
Kaplan, Bennie, (G) West Maryland
Karnofsky, Sonny, (B) Arizona
Kasky, Ed, (T) Villanova
Kaufusi, Steve, (DE) BYU
Kavel, George, (B) Carnegie Tech ...
Keeling, Ray, (T) Texas
Keen, Allen, (B) Arkansas ....
Kekeris, Jim, (T) Missouri
Keller, Ken, (B) North Carolina
Kelley, Bob, (C) West Tex. St
Kelley, Dwight, (LB) Ohio State
Kelly, Jim, (E) Notre Dame
Kelly, Joe, (LB) Washington
Kemp, Jeff, (QB) Dartmouth
Kenneally, George, (E) St. Bonaventure....
Kenney, Steve, (G) Clemson
Kersey. Merritt. (P)W. Chester St
Key, Wade, (G-T) S.W. Texas State
Keyes, Leroy, (DB) Purdue
Keys, Howard, (T-C) Okla. St
Khayat, Ed, (T) Tulane..
Kilroy, Frank, (T) Temple
Kimmel, Jon. (LB) Colgate
Kinder, Randy, (CB) Notre Dame

 84 1982-85
●53.94  1997.2001-*

79 ●1955-57
.196054

.1936

.1962
1942

.197836
29  1979

.1942-44
●1973-75
...2003-*.68.

77
-77 -15.27

 30.40 1945
●73 1942

.1989-90 -1987.94. .22

.1969.NA 1934 .12

.28.  1938-39
 1937-38

 1947
 1956-57
 1955-56
 1966-72
 1965-67

.80 
●73

 1993
....1976-7724..

●27 ●1933●77
87  1990

 1933
●23

34
2 5 --1950.1953-55

 2000

 1938
 1986-87

 1987
 2003-*

 1974-83
 1934-37

 1999

28
,11

.58,
75
27

●55
19..

●89

 50
 51

,...84
●199656

..16. .1991
-1933-35
....1980-85

37 1974-75
73.

.1970-80

.1969-72

.1960-64
,73 ..1958-61, ‘64-65

 1943-55

●13

72,
20,

76

72  1942
,...2002

●1997-*
.2003-*
....1962

^5

83
71

. .61,

●198554
43 ●1997

Boldface denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t - Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike
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Lewis, Michael, (S) Colorado

Leyendecker, Charles, (T) Vanderbilt

Lilly, Sammy, (DB) Georgia Tech ,

Lince, Dave, (E) N. Dakota

Lindskog, Vic, (C) Stanford

Lio, Augie, (G) Georgetown

Lipski,)ohn, (C) Temple...

Liske, Pete, (QB) Penn St,

tLiter, Greg, (DE) Iowa

Little, Dave, (TE) Middle Tennessee State,

Lloyd, Dave, (LB-K) Georgia

FO

Lofton, James, (WR) Stanford

Logan, Randy, (S) Michigan

TLong, Matt, (C) San Diego St

Looney, Don, (E) TCU

Lou. Ron, (C) Arizona State

Louderback, Tom. (LB) San Jose St

Love, Clarence, (CB) Toledo

Love, Sean, (G) Penn State

Lucas, Dick, (E) Boston College

Lueck, Bill, (G) Arizona

Luft, Don, (E) Indiana

Luken.Tom, (6) Purdue..,

Lusk, Herb, (RB) Long Beach State
MMMMM

UNI RM# YR. EAGLE UNIFORM# YR. EAGLE
 2002-* Mazzanti, jerry, (E) Arkansas

McAfee, Wesley, (B) Duke...

McAlister, James, (RB) UCLA

McChesney, Bob, (E) Hardin-Simmons

McClellan, Mike, (B) Oklahoma

McCloskey, Mike, (TE) Penn St

McCrary, Fred, (FB) Mississippi St

McCullough, Hugh, (B) Oklahoma

McCusker.Jim, (T) Pitt

McDonald, Don, (E) Oklahoma

McDonald, Lester, (E) Nebraska

McDonald, Tommy, (FL) Oklahoma

McDonough, Robert. (G) Duke

McDougle, Jerome, (DE) Miami (Fla.) .

McFadden, Paul, (K) Youngstown St

McHale.Tom, (G-T) Cornell

McHugh, Pat, (B) Georgia Tech

McIntyre, Guy, (G) Georgia

McKeever, Marlin, (LB) USC

McKenzie, Kevin, (WR) Washington State

McKenzie, Raleigh, (C) Tennessee...

McKnight, Dennis, (G) Drake

McMahon, Jim, (QB) Brigham Young

McMillan, Erik, (S) Missouri

tMcMillen, Dan, (DE) Colorado

McMillian, Mark, (DB) Alabama

McMullen, Billy, (WR) Virginia

McNeill, Tom, (P) Stephen F. Austin..

McNabb, Dexter, (FB) Florida

McNabb, Donovan, (QB) Syracuse ..

McPherson, Don, (QB) Syracuse.

McPherson, Forest, (T) Nebraska

McRae, Jerrold, (WR) Tennessee State

McTyer.Tim, (CB) BYU

Meadows, Ed, (E) Duke

Medved, Ron, (DB) Washington ..

Mellekas, John, (T) Arizona

Mercer, Giradie, (DT) Marshall

tMerkens, Guido, (QB) Sam Houston St.

Meyer, Fred, (E) Stanford

Meyers, John, (T) Washington

Miano, Rich, (DB) Hawaii

Michaels. Ed, (G) Villanova ..

Michel. Mike, (P-K) Stanford

Michels, John, (T) Southern Cal

Michels, John, (G) Tennessee

Middlebrook, Oren, (WR) Arkansas St.

Mike-Mayer, Nick, (K) Temple

Mikeil, Quintin, (5) Boise State

Millard. Keith, (DT) Washington St

Miller, Bubba, (C/G) Tennessee

Miller. Don. (B) SMU

Miller, Tom, (E) Hampden-Sydney

Milling, Al, (G) Richmond

Milon, Barnes, (G) Austin

Milons, Freddie, (WR) Alabama

Mira, George, (QB) Miami (FL)

Miraldi, Dean, (T) Utah

Mitcham, Gene, (E) Arizona St

Mitchell, Brian, (RB/KR) SW Louisiana.

Mitchell, Freddie, (WR) UCLA

Mitchell, Leonard, (DE-T) Houston

Mitchell, Martin. (DB)Tulane

tMitchell, Randall, (NT) UT-Chattanooga

Molden, Frank, (T) Jackson State

Monk, Art, (WR) Syracuse

 1963

 1941

.197576

.32. 62 ..

●35 .1933 40
...1989-90
...1966-67

●37. 43
.87. 86  1950

,1962-63●52 .1944-51 .23
.62 .1946 .84 .1987
.20, ....1933-34

....1971-72
.41 ●1995

.NA.14 ●1943
.1987 .75 1959-62

.1944-45.81
●99
.89 .1985-89

.196370 .76, 26●52 .1940
.80 ...1957-63

...1942-46
 2003-*

...1984-87
●68 1993-94

.25

.64.
●95

8.

..1947-51
●1995-96

●1993
.1973-8341...

61 .1987
JO .1940

●30.51
 61

●1975
.1958-59 ●49

.28 ●1998  62...

.64 .85,1997 ...1973
●87 .1960-63 .1998
.62 .... ●63 ●1995-96

 1991
●1975

.89 ●1954
●63 ●1972-78

..1976-78
●9 ....1990-92

-32 43 .1993
 198794

MacAfee, Ken, (E) Alabama
MacDowell, Jay, (E) Washington
MacMurdo, Jim, (T) Pittsburgh 
Macioszczyk, Art, (B) W. Michigan....
Mack. Bill, (FL) Notre Dame
Mackey, Kyle, (QB) East Texas State
Mackrides, Bill, (B) Nevada
Magee, John, (G) Rice
Mahalic, Drew, (LB) Notre Dame 54.

.80

.85.88
 6, 20

●31
....25

.11

●39
 67.

Mahe, Reno, (RB/KR) BYU ..
Mallory, John, (B) West Virginia....
Malone, Art, (RB) Arizona State ..
Mamula, Mike, (DE) Boston College
Mandarino, Mike, (G) La Salle
Manning, Roosevelt, (DT) N.E. Okla
Mansfield, Ray, (C) Washington...
Mansfield, Von, (DB) Wisconsin .
Manske, Ed, (E) Northwestern
Manton.Taldon, (B)TCU.
Manzini, Baptiste, (C) St. Vincent’s
Marchi, Basiiio, (C) N.Y.U.
Marcus, Alex, (E) Temple.
Mark, Greg, (DE) Miami (FL)
Maronic, Duke, (G) No College
Marshall, Anthony, (SS) LSU
Marshall, Larry, (KR) Maryland
Marshall, Whit, (LB) Georgia
Martin, Aaron, (DB) N. Carolina College
Martin, Cecil, (FB) Wisconsin
M artin, Kelvin, (WR) Boston College
Martin, Steve, (DT) Missouri
Mass, Wayne, (T) Clemson

.1959 29  1992-95
 2003-*
 1971-73

.1946-51 .81.
.12, 36●●●●1934-37

....1944-47
 1964

38 .1995
,...1999-*
.1988-90

●5
,1986  9'

...26,35●1947-51
.1948-55
.1976-78
.2003-*

●1935-37
.82 ●1979

.1997-98●24
.66 ●1958 34

 47 .1968 ...1966-70●45-
.26 .1975-76
.59 1995-2000

●65 .1963
.2000.61

.62, .1987●1944-45  19

.65 .80,89.●1975 .1942,1945
 1964-67
 1991-94
 1943-46

 1963
 1982

●36,11 1935-36

.77
●45

●●●75
.38
.60,

.1978●33 ,1940 .2 ....

.50, 66 ....1944-45,1948
.1941-42●55

 75  1999
 61 ●1953
.81 ●1978.20 .1933

 1977-78
 2003-*

●91 .1990  1

.61. .46,●1944-50
.1998 35  1993

.1996-2001
...1954

 89 1942-44
 1942
 1934
 2002

 1969
 1982-84

 1958
.2000-2002

 2001-*

 1981-86

 77

●51

●65.22 .1974-77
●58 ●1996 .46

.1966-67
 38 1999-2002
 84 ●1995

.42

.30 ...
.1998-99 .85●73.91.

.78 ...1972
Masters, Bob, (B) Baylor 30,31,33 ....1937-38, ’41-43
Masters, Walt, (B) Pennsylvania
Matesic, Ed, (B) Pittsburgh

.1936●53
.12  1934-35

Matson, Ollie, (B) San Francisco
Mavraides, Menil, (G) Notre Dame
May, Dean, (QB) Louisville

 1964-66
.1954.1957

1984

●33
.64. 65.

.5
Mayberry, Jermane, (G/T) Tex. A8iM-Kings 71...  1996-*
Mayes, Rufus, (T) Ohio State ●77 1979
Maynard, Les, (B) Rider .21 1933

....10

.64

.80

.30

.84
●74. 99

.48 ●1977
.1987.90 ...
.1968.74

●85 ●1995

Boldface denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t - Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike
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NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Palelei, Lonnie, (T/G)UNLV

Palmer, Leslie, (B) N. Carolina St

Panos, Joe, (G) Wisconsin

Papale, Vince, (WR) St. Joseph’s

Pape, Orrin, (B) Iowa

Parker, Artimus, (DB) So. California

Parker, Rodney, (WR) Tenn. State ...

Parmer, Jim, (B) Okla. A&M

Paschka, Gordon, (G) Minnesota.

Pastorini, Dan, (QB) Santa Clara..

Pate, Rupert, (G) Wake Forest

Patton, Cliff, (G) TCU

Patton, jerry, (DT) Nebraska

Payne, Ken, (WR) Langston

Peaks, Clarence, (B) Mich. State

Pederson, Doug, (QB) NE Louisiana

U

Peete, Rodney, (QB) Southern Cal

Pegg, Harold, (C) Bucknell

Pellegrini, Bob, (LB) Maryland .

Penaranda, Jairo, (RB) UCLA

Peoples, Woody, (G) Grambling.

Perot, Pete, (G) Northwestern Louisiana..

tPerrino, Mike, (T) Notre Dame

NIFO

Perry. William, (DT) Clemson

Peters, Floyd, (T) San Fran. St

Peters, Scott, (C/6) Arizona St

Peters, Volney, (T) Southern Cal

Pettigrew, Gary, (DT) Stanford

Philbin, Gerry, (DE) Buffalo

Phillips, Ray, (LB) Nebraska

t Phillips, Ray, (DE-LB) No. Carolina St

Piasecky, Albert, (E)Duke

Picard, Bob, (WR) Washington St

Pihos, Pete, (E) Indiana.... 35 i947'55

RM # YR. EAGLE

...●77  1999
 1948

.1994*97

.1976-78

.40, 84
●63.72

.83
●19 ●1933

.1974-76
.83 1980-81

.1948-56

.24

●43
.61 ●1943

6. .1982-83
●63 .1942
.65 1946-50
77 ●1974

.82 .1978
26 1957-63
14 .1999

 1995-98●9
.1940

.53 ....1956,1958-61
●19

.38 .1985

.69 1978-80
..1979-84.62

 64 1987
90. ●1993-94

.1964-69
 2002

 1958
.1966-74

72.
.62
76 ...

●197377 ●●●
.1978-8152

●1987●93
.NA .1942

 1973-7682

Pilconis, Joe, (E) Temple  18.28, 2,24 ....1934,1936*37
Pinder, Cyril, (B) Illinois 22 1968-70
Pinkston, Todd, (WR) Southern Mississippi ....87 2000-*
Piro, Henry, (E) Syracuse.
Pisarcik, Joe, (QB) New Mexico State
Pitts, Alabama, (B) No College
Pitts, Mike, (DT-DE) Alabama
Pivarnick, Joe, (G) Notre Dame
Poage, Ray, (E) Texas
Pollard, Al, (B) West Point
Policy, Tom, (LB) Nevada*Las Vegas ..
Pollock, William, (B) Penn Military ....
Porter, Ron, (LB) Idaho
Poth, Phil, (G) Gonzaga
Powell, Art, (B) San Jose State ....
Powlus, Ron, (QB) Notre Dame
Preece, Steve. (DB) Oregon State
Prescott, Harold, (E) Hardin-Sim 86.

●89
 9

. 50
●74.
 29

 21

●57
44
50.

.NA

87

 33

President, Andre, (TE) Angelo (TX) St 48
.81Priestly, Robert, (E) Brown

NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Monroe, Henry, (CB) Mississippi St. ..
Montgomery, Wilbert, (RB) Abilene Christian ..31
Montgomery, Monty, (CB) Houston

UNIFORM#

. .24

●25
tMooney, Tim, (DE) W. Kentucky

Moore, Damon, (SS) Ohio Statf
Morey, Sean, (WR) Brown
Morgan, Dennis, (KR) Western Illinois
M organ. Mike, (LB) LSU
M orris, Owaine, (DT) S.W. Louisiana
Morriss,Guy,(C)TCU
Morse. Bobby, (RB-KR) Michigan St
Mortell, Emmett, (B) Wisconsin
Moseley, Mark, (K) Stephen F. Austin
Moselle, D, (B) Superior (Wise.) St
Mrkonic, George, (T) Kansas
Muha,Joe, (B)V.M.I
Muhlmann, Horst, (K) No College
Mulligan, George. (E) Cath. Univ.
M urley, Dick, (T) Purdue
Murray, Calvin, (HB) Ohio State
M urray, Eddie, (K) Tulane
Murray, Francis, (B) Penn
Myers, Brad, (B) Bucknell
Myers, Jack, (B) UCLA

YR. EAGLE

1979
.1977-84

 2001

 1987
.43 1999-2001
●74

.19, 85 2001, 2OO3-*
..42 1975

.1964*67..89
..69 1985

.50, 62 .1973-83
.36 1987

....31. ●1937-39
 3 - .1970

●1954 24
●72 ●1953
 36... ,...1946-50

....197577
.42  1936

.16

..68 1956
,1981-82..42

....3 1994
.1939-40...11

..46 1958
●32 1948-50

NNNNN
Nacrelli, Andy, (E) Fordham

t Nease, Mike, (C-T) Tenn-Chattanooga,
Nelson, Al, (DB) Cincinnati
Nelson, Dennis, (T) Illinois State
Nettles, Jim, (DB) Wisconsin
Newton, Charles, (B) Washington
Nichols, Gerald, (DT) Florida St
Niland.John, (G) Iowa..
Nipp, Maurice, (6) Loyola (CA)
Nocera, John, (LB) Iowa
Norby,Jack, (B) Idaho
Nordquist, Mark, (G) Pacific
Norton. Jerry, (B) SMU
Norton, Jim, (T) Washington
Nowak, Walt, (E) Villanova

.87 1958

.78 1987
●1965-73
.1976-77
.1965-68

,26
 68

●9
,40,  1939-40

 1993
.1975-76

68 ....1952-53.1956
...1959-62

 1934
...1968-74
...1954-58

74

●41

.74

,29.
.26
.68.

....1941
.1968 1980-84 73

.81 ●1944 ●1935
.1987-92

00000 ,.1936
Oakes, Don, (T)Va. Tech
O’Boyle, Henry, (B) Notre Dame 
O’Brien, Davey,(B)TCU
O’Brien, Ken, (QB) Cal-Davis
Obst, Henry, (G) Syracuse
Oden, Derrick, (LB) Alabama
Olds, Bill, (RB) Nebraska
Oliver, Greg, (RB) Trinity (Texas)
Oliver, Hubie, (FB) Arizona
O’Neal, Brian. (FB) Penn Stale
Opperman, Jim, (LB) Colorado State
O’Quinn, John, (E) Wake Forest
Ordway, William, (B) North Dakota...
Oristaglio, Bob, (E) Pennsylvania
Ormsbe, Elliott, (B) Bradley Tech 
Osborn, Mike, (LB) Kansas State
Osborne, Richard, (TE) Texas A&M ...
Outlaw, John, (DB) Jackson St.
Overmyer, BillT., (LB) Ashland Coll.
Owens, Don, (T) Miss. Southern

.1961-62 ...1964-65
....1951-53

●77
●16  1933

●5.8, ●1985.1939-40
....7 1993 ●1943

.1969-72..22 1933
..58. .1993-95 ●1934

1976●38. 39 1959
.2000.48 ●1973-74

.1981-85●34 .1970-72
●1947-49.1994■31

●54 ●1975 ●1997

Prisco, Nick, (B) Rutgers
Pritchard. Bosh, (B) V.M.I
Pritchett, Stanley, (RB) South Carolina
Puetz, Garry, (T) Valparaiso
Pylman, Bob, (T) South Dakota SI
Pyne.Jim, (C/G) Virginia Tech

QQQQQ
Quick, Mike, (WR) No. Carolina State ...
Quinlan, Bill, (E) Michigan St

.81. .1951 ●1942
,..NA .18.1939 .1933

.30 ....1942,1946-51.1952
.1946 36.40 .2000

.1978 ●64● 57 ●1979
,88 .1976-78 .1938-39}9--

 1973-78.20 73 .2001

.56 ●1972
 1958-60 .82 1982-90.70.

PPPPP ●1963....83
RRRRRPacella, Dave, (G-C) Maryland.

Padlow, Max, (E) Ohio State ...
Pagliei.Joe, (B) Clemson

.1984●72
Rado, George, (E) Duquesne
Ragazzo, Phil, (T) West. Reserve

●1937-38
..1940-41

.28 ●1935 .27.
●1959●32 ●31.77

Boldface denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t ● Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike
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NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Ramsey, Herschel, (E) Texas Tech .

Ramsey, Knox, (G) William & Mary

Ramsey, Nate, (DB) Indiana State

Rash, Lou, (CB) Mississippi Valley St

Raskowski, Leo, (T) Ohio State

Ratliff, Don, (OE) Maryland

Rauch, John, (B) Georgia

Rayburn, Sam, (Df) Tulsa

Raye, Jim, (DB) Michigan St

Reagan, Frank, (B) Pennsylvania

Reader, Jamie, (FB) Akron

Reaves, John, (QB) Florida

Recher, Dave, (C) Iowa....

Reed, James, (LB) California

Reed, Michael, (FB) Washington

Reed, Taft, (B) Jackson St

Reese, Henry, (C-LB) Temple

Reese, Ike, (LB) Michigan State

Reeves. Ken, (T) Texas ASM

Reeves, Marion, (DB) Clemson

Reichenbach, Mike, (LB) E. Stroudsburg

Reichow, Jerry, (E) Iowa

Reid, Alan, (RB) Minnesota

Reid, Mike, (S) N. Carolina St

Reilly, Kevin, (LB) Viltanova

Renfro, Leonard, (DT) Colorado

Renfro, Will, (E) Memphis St

tRepko, Jay, (TE) Ursinus ,

Restic, Joe, (E) Villanova .

Retzlaff, Pete, (E) S. Dakota St

Reutt, Ray, (E) V.M.I

Ricca, Jim, (T) Georgetown

Richards, Bobby, (E) LSU.

Richardson, Paul, (WR) UCLA

Richardson, jess, (T) Alabama

Riffle, Dick, (B) Albright..

Riley, Lee, (B) Detroit

Rimington, Dave, (C) Nebraska

Ringo, Jim, (C) Syracuse

Rissmiller, Ray, (T) Georgia

Ritchie, Jon. (FB) Stanford

Roberts, John, (B) Georgia

Robinson, Burle, (E) Brigham Young

tRobinson.Jacque, (FB) Washington

Robinson, Jerry, (LB) UCLA

Robinson, Wayne, (LB) Minnesota

Robb, Joe. (E)TCU

Roffler, William, (B) Washington St

Rogalla, John, (B) Scranton

Rogas, Dan, (G)Tulane

Romanowski, Bill, (LB) Boston College...

Romero, Ray, (G) Kansas State

Roper, John, (LB) Texas A&M

Rose, Ken, (LB) Nevada-Las Vegas

tRoss, Alvin, (FB) Central State (OH)

Ross, Oliver, (T) Iowa State

Rossovich, Tim, (LB) Southern Cal

Rossum, Allen, (CB/KR) Notre Dame

Roton, Herbert, (E) Auburn

Roussel, Tom, (LB) So. Miss

Rowan, Everitt, (E) Ohio State

Rowe, Robert, (B) Colgate

t Royals, Mark, (P) Appalachian St

Rucker, Keith, (DT) Ohio Wesleyan

Rudolph, Joe, (G) Wisconsin

Runager, Max, (P) South Carolina 4 ....1979-83,1989

UNIFORM # YR. EAGLE

.12, 88 ....1938-40,1945
62 ... .1952

24 1963-72
28 .1984

●45 ●1935
●77 ●1975
.11. .1951

 2003-*
 1969

 1949-51

 91^
.30
.40
●34  2001

 1972-75
 1965-68

●6,7
.50. 5i.

■57
■39 1998

-.977

.1967.17
,25, 20 ●1935-39

.1998-*
.1985-89

.58..

.66,

●45 ●1974
 1984-89●55.

.17 i960
●1987.24

.42, .1993-94
●1973-74
●1993-94

●52
●94.
.66. .1961

.1987
.82 .1952

.1956-66●25.44.
.81 ●1943
●71 1955-56

.1962-65
 1993

.1953-61
.1938-40

.22 ....1956,1958-59

.81
.65,72

.45,

.1988-89.50..
 1964-67.54..

.1966●77
.48. .2003-*
,12, .1933-34
.27 ●1935

●1987 22
.56. .1979-84

.1952-56

.1959-60
●52.
.66

●23 ●1954
●32 ●1945
 65 ●1952

●●●●53. ●1994-95
.68.... .1951
●53  1993

 1990-94
 1987●41

●73  1999
.1968-71.82

 1998-9925...
.18,36 ●1937

54 ....1973
32 .1933

●37 
-5  1987
.96 1996

 1935

.64 ●1995

NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Runyan, Jon, (T) Michigan
Russell, Booker, (FB) SW Texas St
Russell, James, (T) Temple
Russell, Laf, (B) Northwestern
Russell, Rusty, (T) South Carolina
Ruzek, Roger, (K) Weber St
Ryan, Pat, (QB) Tennessee
Ryan, Rocky, (E) Illinois

TRyczek, Paul, (C) Virginia....
Rypien, Mark, (QB) Washington St

sssss

UN IFORM# YR. EAGLE
...2000-*

 1981
●17.22 1936-37

.32

 15 1933
 79 1984
 7 1989-93

.69.

.10. .1991
.1956-58

 1987
●45.
●73

●1996.11

Sader, Steve, (B) No College
Saidock.Tom, (T) Michigan St
Sampleton, Lawrence, (TE) Texas
Samson, Michael, (DT) Grambling
Sanders, John, (G) SMU
Sanders, John, (DB) South Dakota
Sanders, Thomas, (RB) Texas A&M
Sandifer, Dan, (B) LSU
Sapp, Theron, (B) Georgia..
Savitsky, George, (T) Penn..
Saxon, James, (FB) San Jose State
Scarpati, Joe, (B) N. Car. St.
Schad, Mike, (G) Queen’s (Canada)
Schau, Ryan, (T/G) Illinois
Schaefer, Don, (B) Notre Dame
Schmitt, Ted, (C) Pittsburgh
Schnelker, Bob, (E) Bowling Green
Schneller, Bill, (B) Miss
Schrader, Jim, (C) Notre Dame
Schreiber, Adam, (G-C) Texas
Schuehle.Jake, (B) Rice
Schultz, Eberle, (G) Oregon St
Schulz, Jody, (LB) East Carolina
Sciarra, John, (DB) UCLA ....
Scott, Clyde, (B) Navy/Arkansas....
Scott, Gari, (WR) Michigan State 16,86,

.33
75
87.
98

26

●45
31

75.
22

21
. ...79,

 67
24
41'

●85
24
51.
76.
38

48,71-
.53,95

21,

27.

Scott, Tom, (E) Virginia
Scotti, Ben, (B) Maryland ...
Seals, Leon, (DT) Jackson SI
Sears, Vic, (T) Oregon State
Seay, Mark, (WR) Long Beach State.
Sebastian, Mike, (B) Pittsburgh ,
Selby, Rob, (6) Auburn
Shann, Bob, (B) Boston College.,
Sharkey, Ed, (T) Duke
Shaub, Harry, (G) Cornell
Shaw, Rickie, (T) North Carolina
Shaw, Ricky, (LB) Oklahoma St...
Sheppard, Lito, (CB) Florida
Sherman, Al, (B) Brooklyn College
Sherman, Heath, (RB) Texas A&l
Shires, Marshall, (T) Tennessee
S honk, John, (E) West Virginia
Shuler, Mickey, (TE) Penn State

t Siano, Mike, (WR) Syracuse
Sikahema, Vai, (WR/PR) BYU
Simerson, John, (C) Purdue 53,64

32

48
97
79
81
 34
●75
●25

....NA
.68

●●●●51
.26

 10
●23
■72

....85
 82,85

.86

.22

Simmons, Clyde, (DE) W. Carolina
Simon, Corey, (DT) Rorida State
Simoneau, Mark, (LB) Kansas State
Sinceno, Kaseem, (TE) Syracuse
Sinclair, Michael, (DE) Eastern New Mexico ....75
Singletary, Reggie, (DT-G) NC State.
Sisemore, Jerry, (T) Texas

.90
...53

●89

.68, 97
...76

Sistrunk, Manny. (DT) Ark. AM&N ...

 1943
●1957

.1982-84
...1996

67 1943,1945
●1977-79
.1990-91
■1950-51

30 1959-63
.1948-49

.1995
....1964-69,1971

 1989-93
....1999-2001

 1956
 1938-40

●1953
1940

.1962-64

.1986-88.
 1939

.1940,1943
 1983-87
 1978-83
 1949-52
 2000-01

 1953-58
 1962-63

 1992
 1941-53
 1996-97

,

.
●1935

..1991-94

.1965. 67
 66 1954-55

●1935
●1994

 1989-90
.2002-*.

 1943-47
.1989-93.

●1945
. ●1941
... ...1990-91

 1987
,..1992-93
...1957-58

 96 1986-93
.2000-*

,

.
....2003-*

....1998-99
 2002

....1986-90

....1973-84
●●●●1976-79

.

-
,

-79

Boldfece denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t - Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike
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NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Stubbs. Daniel, (DE) Miami (Fla.)

Sturgeon. Cecil, (T) No. Dakota St.

Sturm, Jerry, (C) Illinois

Suffridge, Bob, (G) Tennessee

Sugar, Leo, (E) Purdue

Sullivan, Tom, (RB) Miami (FL) ....

Supluski, Leonard, (E) Dickinson

Sutton, joe. (B) Temple

Sutton, Mitch, (DT) Kansas

Swift, Justin, (TE) Kansas State

Sydner, Jeff, (WR/PR) Hawaii

Szafaryn, Len, (T) North Carolina .

Szymanski, Frank, (C) Notre Dame.
TTTTT

UNIFORM# YR. EAGLEUNIFORM# YR. EAGLE

 70 1963-72

.63  1949

NAME (POS.) COLLEGE

Skaggs, Jim, (G) Washington

Skladany, Leo, (E) Pittsburgh .

Skladany, Tom, (P) Ohio State.

Slater, Mark, (C) Minnesota

Slay, Henry, (DT) West Virginia

Slechta, Jeremy, (DT) Nebraska

Small. Jessie, (LB) Eastern Kentucky

Small, Torrance, (WR) Alcorn State

tSmalls, Fred, (LB) West Virginia

Smart, Rod, (RB) Western Kentucky

Smeja, Rudy, (E) Michigan

Smith, Ben, (CB-S) Georgia

Smith, Charles, (WR) Grambling

Smith, Darrin, (LB) Miami, (Fla.)

Smith, Daryle, (T) Tennessee...

Smith, Ed. (TE) No College

Smith, J.D., a) Rice
Smith, jack, (T) Florida U

Smith, Jackie, (DB) Troy State

Smith, John, (C) Stanford

Smith, LJ., CTE) Rutgers

Smith, Milton. (E) UCLA

Smith, Otis, (CB) Missouri

Smith, Phil, (WR) San Diego State

Smith, Ralph, (E) Mississippi

Smith, Ray, (C) Missouri

Smith, Rich, (C) Ohio State

Smith, Robert, (B) Nebraska

Smith, Ron. (WR) San Diego State 81

...5

.61

●95
 79
●52
.80

●53
.24
 82

..26

..85

..56
●63.75

..89
.76

..83

..32

..83
.82

.30, 82
.30

..83
85
29
35
43

Smith, Steve, (T) Michigan
Smith, Troy, (WR) East Carolina
Smothers, Howard, (G) Beth.-Cookman ...
Smukler, Dave, (B) Temple
Snead, Norman, (B) Wake Forest
Snyder, Lum, (T) Georgia Tech
Sodaski, John, (LB) Villanova
Sokolis, Stan, (T) Pennsylvania
S olomon, Freddie, (WR) S. Car. St
Solt, Ron, (G) Maryland
Somers, George, (T) LaSalle
Spagnola.John, (TE)Yale
Spillers, Ray, (T) Arkansas
Stackpool, John, (B) Washington
Stacy, Siran, (RB) Alabama
Stafford, Dick, (E) Texas Tech..
Staley, Duce, (RB) South Carolina
Stasica, Leo, (B) Colorado
Steele, Ernie, (B) Washington ,
Steere, Dick. (T) Drake
Steinbock, Laurence, (T) St. Thomas..
Steinke, Gil, (B) Texas A&l
Stetz, Bill, (G) Boston College
Stevens, Don, (B) Illinois
Stevens, Matt, (S) Appalachian State
Stevens, Pete, (C) Temple
Stevens, Richard, (0 Baylor ...
Steward, Dean, (B) Ursinus.....
Stewart, Tony, (TE) Penn State
Stickel, Walt, (T) Pennsylvania
Stockton, Herschel, (G) McMurry
Storm, Edward, (B) Santa Clara
Strauthers, Tom, (DE) Jackson State 93,

,

,

.

,

,

.

  74. 78
 83,19

●77
 13

.17.84
65
19
88

33
36
27
86.
22

NA.

37
72.
34
41

20.

45
20

36
81
72
21

22

Stribling, Bill, (E) Mississippi ..
Striegel, Bill, (G) Cot. of Pacific
Stringer, Bob, (B) Tulsa
Stuart, Roy, (T) Tulsa

 1995●93 -
.1941...71.

 1983 ●55  1972
.1941-45 60, 65 1979-83

 1998
 2002

 1989-91
.1999-2000

 1987
 2001

 1948
 1990-93
 1974-81

84. .1961
25 ●●1972-77

 1942
,.1950-52
●●1974-75

Bo

45
79

.1999
 85

-74. 76
 1992-94
 1957-58

●1948●51
1997

Talcott, Don, (T) Nevada
Taliaferro, George, (B) Indiana
Tamburello, Ben, (C-G) Auburn
Tarasovic, George, (E) LSU
Tarver, John, (RB) Colorado
Tasef, Carl, (B) John Carroll
Tautalatasi, Taivale (Junior), (RB) Wash St
Tautolo, Terry, (LB) UCLA
Taylor, Bobby, (CB) Notre Dame
Teltschik, John, (P) Texas
Thacker, Alvin, (B) Morris Harvey
Thomas. Hollis, (DT) No. Illinois
Thomas, Johnny, (CB) Baylor
Thomas, Markus, (RB) E. Kentucky
Thomas, Tra, CO Rorida State
Thomas. William, (LB) Texas A&M
Thomason, Bobby, (B) V.M.I
Thomason, J. “Stumpy”, (B) Ga Tech
Thomason, Jeff, (TE) Oregon
Thoms, Art, (DE) Syracuse...
Thompson, Broderick, (T) Kansas 76

.62

●24
.61
.82

●49
●23
-V

 10

.60

.78
.41
.46

 83

.72
 51
 11

.80

Thompson, Don, (E) Richmond ...
Thompson, Russ, (T) Nebraska...
Thompson, Tommy, (B) Tulsa
Thornton, Richard, (B) Missouri Mines 28

.84

Thrash, James. (WR) Missouri Southern ...
Thrower. Jim, (DB) East Texas St
Thurbon, Robert, (B) Pittsburgh
Timpson, Michael, (WR) Penn State

tTinsley, Scott, (QB) Southern Cal
Tom, Mel, (DE) San Jose St
Tomasetti, Lou, (B) Bucknell
Toney, Anthony, (FB) Texas A&M
Torrey, Bob, (FB) Penn State
Townsend, Greg, (DE) Texas Christian
Tracey, John, (E) Texas A&M
Tremble, Greg, (DB) Georgia
Tripucka, Frank, (B) Notre Dame
Trost, Milton, (T) Marquette
Trotter, Jeremiah, (LB) Stephen F. Austin...
Troup, Bill, (QB) South Carolina
Tupper, Jeff, (DE) Oklahoma
Turnbow, Guy, (T) Mississippi
Turner, Kevin, (FB) Alabama

tTurral, Willie, (RB) New Mexico
Tuten, Rick, (P) Florida St
Tyrrell, Joe, (G) Temple ...

... ...1947.1990-92
1999 ●1955

.1959-63 ...,  1987-90
 1963-65.1945

●1975.1971
,1961,1942

.1986-88
.1976-79

.21 1995-2003

-
.58,

,1986-90

... .2003-*
.1945

.1991-94
.1986 .

.1962-64 .1941
....1996-*

 1996
.1933
.1933
 1956

...1981-83
-1971-74

 1999

.1993
 1998-*

 1991-99
 1952-57

-28,29 1935-36
.2000-2002

.1995
1936-39

 16 1964-70
 73. 79 -1952-55.1958

 96
 NA

●1972-73
.1933

-1977
.1993-94

 ....

.1964
●1940

.10,11 ..1941-42, ’45-50
 1933

 2001-03
 1970-72

 1943

-25

.80,

.49
,49 -

.1995-98
.1988-91
●1939-40
.1979-87

●1937
.83.1942 ●1997

.1987 1992
 1962-63

.1997-2003

.11

.. ●58,99 .1967-73
.1940-41
.1986-90

.39 1980

 15
.25..1941

 1942-48
●93 .1994.1951
.80. .1961.1933

.1945-48
65  1967

●25 1995
.10 1949
●27  1940

,1998-2001
 1975

●1952.1954
 1997-98 ●54

.1936 .12

.1986.69 1970-74
 1943

 2001-02

 1950-51
 1937-38
 1934-35
 1983-86
 1955-57

 1959
44 1952-53

73

80

68

.33.28. .1933-34
.1995-99●34.

.1987●23

.1989.14
.69 ,...1952

uuuuu
t Ulmer, Michael, (DB) Doane College....

Unutoa, Morris, (C) BYU
Upersa,Tuufuli, (G) Montana ....
Urevig, Claude, (B) North Dakota

.32 1987
.1996-98.68,

.1971●75
.NA .1943 .30 ●1935

Boldfece denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t - Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike

3BBP h i l ad e l p h i aEag l e s . c om



PhUmdieipMi

NAME (POS.) COLLEGE UNIFORM# YR. EAGLE NAME (POS.) COLLEGE UNIFORM# YR. EAGLE

 44. 63.86 1950-57

...1999.90

VVVVV Willey, Norman, (E) Marshall

Williams, Ben, (DT) Minnesota ....

Williams, Bernard, (T) Georgia ....

Williams, Bobbie, (G) Arkansas....

Williams, Boyd, (C) Syracuse

Williams, Byron, (WR) Texas-Ariington 80

●74

51

Williams, Calvin, (WR) Purdue
Williams. Charlie, (CB) Jackson St. ...
Williams, Clyde, (T) Georgia Tech
Williams, Henry, (WR-KR) E. Carolina
Williams, Jerry, (B) Wash. State 49

.89
●47
 20

..81

Williams, Joel, (LB) Wisconsin-LaCrosse
Williams, Michael, (RB) Miss. College...
Williams, Roger, (DB) Grambling
Williams, Ted, (B) Boston College
Williams, Tex, (G) Auburn ..
Williams, Tyrone, (DE) Wyoming
Willis, James, (LB) Auburn
Wilson, Bill, (E) Gonzaga
Wilson, Brenard, (S) Vanderbilt
Wilson, Harry, (B) Nebraska.,
Wilson. Jerry, (E) Auburn
Wilson, Osborne, (G) Penn...,
Winheld, Vern, (G) Minnesota
Wink, Dean, (DT) Yankton
Wirgowski, Dennis, (DE) Purdue
Wistert, Al, (T) Michigan
Witherspoon, Derrick, (RB) Clemson
Wittenborn, John, (G) Southeast Mo 62

●59
.32

....23
●31
 77

-●95
.50
.23
.22

●41

●●●25,15
 67

.64

.75

.70
.31

Wojciechowicz, Alex, (C) Fordham
Wolfe, Hugh, (B)W.Tex.Tchrs
Woltman, Clem. (T) Purdue
Woodard, Marc, (LB) Mississippi St
Woodeshick.Tom, (B) W. Virginia
Woodruff, Lee, (B) Mississippi
Woodruff. Tony, (WR) Fresno State
Woodson, Sean, (S) Jackson State
Worden, Neil, (B) Notre Dame
Woulfe, Mike, (LB) Colorado..
Wright, Gordon, (G) Delaware State
Wright, Sylvester, (LB) Kansas
Wukits, Al. (C) Duquesne

Valentine, Zack, (LB) East Carolina
Van Brocklin, Norm, (QB) Oregon
Van Buren, Ebert, (B) LSU 
Van Buren. Steve, (B) LSU
Van Dyke, Alex, (WR) Nevada
Van Dyke, Bruce, (G) Missouri
Vasys, Arunas, (LB) Notre Dame
Vick, Roger, (RB) Texas A&M
Vincent, Troy, (CB) Wisconsin

.1982-83
 11 1958-60

-17. 31 1951-53
.1944-51

.86 1999-2000

.54-.

●15

.1994
.66  2000-03

 -

....1947
.1983

.1966 . .1990-96.66
61.  1966-68

 1990
.1996-2003

.1978

.1935■43
.198923wwwww  1953*54

 1983-85
 1983*84

Wagner, Steve, (S-LB) Wisconsin
Wainright, Frank, (TE) N. Colorado
Watik, Billy, (WR) Villanova
Walker. Adam, (FB) Pittsburgh ....
Walker, Corey, (RB) Arkansas State....
Walker. Darwin, (DT) Tennessee
Walker, Herschel, (RB) Georgia
Wallace, Al, (DE/LB) Maryland 
Walston, Robert, (E/K) Georgia

tWalters, Pete, (G) W. Kentucky
Walters, Stan, (T) Syracuse
Walton, John, (QB) Elizabeth City St.
Ward, Jim, (QB) Gettysburg
Warren, Buist, (B) Tennessee
Warren, Chris, (RB) Ferrum
Waters, Andre, (SS), Cheyney
Waters, Mike, (FB), San Diego State..
Watkins, Foster, (B) West Tex. St 39,41

.42

.87
9

.29
-39. 29

.97
 34

.68

75
.10,11

■7
 41

●35
 20

 33

Watkins, Larry, (B) Alcorn A&M
Watson, Edwin, (RB) Purdue
Watson, Tim, (SS) Howard
Watters, Ricky, (RB) Notre Dame
Wayne, Nate, (LB) Mississippi.
Wear. Robert, (C) Penn State...
Weatherall, Jim, (T) Oklahoma.
Weaver, Jed, (TE) Oregon..
Weber, Chuck, (LB) W. Chester.
Weedon, Don, (G) Texas ..
Wegert, Ted, (B) No College ....
Weiner, Albert, (B) Muhlenberg
Weinstock, Isadore, (B) Pittsburgh .
Welbourn, John, (G/T) California
Weldon, Casey, (QB) Florida St
Wells, Billy, (B) Mich. State
Wells, Harold. (LB) Purdue
Wendlick, Joseph, (F) Oregon State.

tWenzel.Jeff, (T) Tulane
West, Ed, (TE) Auburn
West, Hodges, (T) Tennessee

tWest, Troy, (SS) S. California
Westbroolq Brian, (RB) Villanova
Whalen, Jim, (E) Boston College ..
Wheeler, Mark, (DT) Texas A&M ..
Whire, John, (B) Georgia
White, Allison, (T) TCU
White, Reggie, (DE-DT) Tennessee...
Whiting, Brandon, (DT/DE) California
Whitmore, David, (S) Steph. F. Austin
Whittingham, Fred, (LB) Calif. Poly.....
Wiatrak, John, (C) Washington
Wilburn, Barry, (FS) Mississippi
Wilcox, John, (T) Oregon
Wilkes, Reggie, (LB) Georgia Tech
Wilkins, Jeff, (K) Youngstown St
Will, Erwin, (DT) Dayton

....1980-81
 1995

....1970-72

-
 .... ...

●1973
.1942
.1942

.1996
 1997-98
 2000-*. ...1999-2000

 1995-98
....1938

 1979-86
 1967*70
 1959-60
 1933-35
 1972-73
 1967-68

. 1992-94
96 1997-99
83 1951-62

●1987
 1975*83

.1976-79
.1971*72

 1945
 2000

.
●1973

●1984-93. ...1943-51
-1995-97
...1960-62
,..1946-50

.1986 ...
.1940-41
.1970-72

 1999
 34-
35  32  1940

.1938-40
●1994*96

 37 1963-71

.15.33 ●1997
-57.32 ...1995-97

 2003-*...54.
...11 ●193351 .... .1942
.83. .1982-8477- -1955-57

 1999
...1959*61

●199837 .37
-1954.1957

..63  1962
.32.●51

.60 ●1947
.66 ....46. ●1955*56  1967

18  1995*96●1934 .52.
 1943

Wyatt, Antwuan, (WR) Bethune-Cookman 85 1997
Wydo, Frank, (T) Duquesne/Cornell
Wyhonic, John, (G) Alabama

●74. 75
 66

.1952-57

.1946-47
Wynn, William, (DE) Tenn. St

.50

●1973-76●71

10 .... -1935
...1999-2003.76.

.11 .... .1992
.1958●27

 1965-6853
YYYYY59 .1940

Young, Adrian, (LB) Southern Cal
Young, Charle, (TE) Southern Cal
Young, Glen, (WR) Miss. State
Young, Michael, (WR) UCLA
Young, Roynell, (CB) Alcorn Stale....
Youngelman, Sid, (T) Alabama
Yovicsin, John, (E) Gettysburg

.1968-72

.1973-76
,1987 ●3572 ....

83 ●1995*96 ....86,

●89 ●1983.72.. 1941
.831987●31 .1993

.36, .2002-* .1980-88■43.
.73 1956-58.81 1971

...81 ●1944●97 1999
ZZZ2Z,NA 1933

Zabel, Steve, (E-LB) Oklahoma
Zandofsky, Mike, (G) Washington .
Zendejas, Luis, (K) Arizona State .
Ziegler, Frank, (B) Georgia Tech. ..
Zilly,John, (E) Notre Dame ...
Zimmerman, Don, (WR) N.E. Lou. .
Zimmerman, Roy, (B) San Jose St..
Zizak, Vince, (T) Villanova
Zomalt, Eric, (SS) California 
Zordich. Michael, (SS) Penn State,
Zyntell, James, (G) Holy Cross

.89 .1970-74
-1997

,1988-89
-1949-53

.21 1939
.66.1985-92

.98 1998-2003
●91.92.

.41,..42 ●1995
-53.56 1966,1971 .88 .1952

 NA .„ .80. .1972-76
.1942-46

,1939
.45 1995*96

 i960
....1978-85

.71
●51

....7.
●23 -1934*37

,.1994-96
,.1994-98
..1933-35

 27.
.36. 14  1994

 1965

Boldface denotes players on 2004 preseason roster  t - Denotes replacement players during 1987 strike

● 21, 9,16,●67
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FIRST CHOICES IN ANNUAL NFL DRAFT

)ohn Reaves (QB), Florida, 14

Jerry Slsemore (T), Texas, 3

Charle Young (TE), USC, 6

Mitch Sutton (DT), Kansas (3rd round), 63

Bill Capraun (T), Miami (7th round), 167
Mike Smith (DE), Florida (4th round), 111

Skip Sharp (CB), Kansas (5th round), 119
Reggie Wilkes (LB), Georgia Tech (3rd rd), 66

Jerry Robinson (LB), UCLA, 21

Royneil Young (CB), Alcorn State, 23
Leonard Mitchell (DE), Houston, 27

Mike Quick (WR), North Carolina St, 20

Michael Haddix (FB), Mississippi St., 8

Kenny Jackson (WR), Penn State, 4
Kevin Allen (T), Indiana, 9

Keith Byars (RB), Ohio State, 10
Jerome Brown (DT), Miami, 9

Keith Jackson (TE), Oklahoma, 13

Jessie Small (LB), E. Kentucky (2nd round).

Jay Berwanger (HB), Chicago, 1st overall
Sam Francis (FB), Nebraska, 1

James McDonald (HB), Ohio State, 2

Davey O’Brien (QB), Texas Christian, 4

George McAfee (HB), Duke, 2
Art Jones (HB), Richmond (2nd round), 11

Pete Kmetovic (HB), Stanford, 3

Joe Muha (FB), VMI, 2

Steve Van Buren, (HB), LSU, 5

John Yonaker (E), Notre Dame, 9

Leo Riggs (HB), Southern California, 7
Neil Armstrong (E), Oklahoma A&M, 8

Clyde Scott (HB), Arkansas & Naval Acad., 8
Chuck Bednarik (C), Penn (Bonus Pick), 1

Frank Tripucka (QB), Notre Dame, 9

Harry Grant (E), Minnesota, 14
Ebert Van Buren (FB), LSU, 7

John Bright (FB), Drake, 5

Al Conway (HB), Army a Wm. Jewell (2nd rd.).

1936 1972

19731937

1938
197A1939

1940 1975

19761941
19771942
197819A3
19791944
19801945
19811946
1982

1983
1947

1948
19841949
1985

19861950
19871951
19881952
19891953

4920

Ben Smith (S), Georgia, 22

Antone Davis (T), Tennessee, 8

Siran Stacy (RB), Alabama (2nd round), 48
Lester Holmes (G), Jackson State, 19

Leonard Renfro (DT), Colorado, 24

Bernard Williams (T), Georgia, 14

Mike MamuJa (DE/LB), Boston College, 7

Jermane Mayberry (G/1), Texas AaM-Kingsville,

Jon Harris (DE), Virginia, 25

Tra Thomas (T), Florida State, 11

Donovan McNabb (QB), Syracuse, 2

Corey Simon (DT), Florida State, 6
Freddie Mitchell (WR) UCLA, 25

Lite Sheppard (CB) Florida, 26

Jerome McDougle (DE) Miami, 15
Shawn Andrews (T/G) Arkansas, 16

25

Neil Worden (FB), Notre Dame, 9

Dick Bielski (FB), Maryland, 9

Bob Pellegrini (C-LB), Maryland, 4
Clarence Peaks (FB), Michigan State, 7

Waiter KowaJezyk (FB), Michigan State, 6
J.D. Smith (T), Rice (2nd round), 15

Ron Burton (B), Northwestern, 9

Art Baker (B), Syracuse, 14
Pete Case (G), Georgia (2nd round), 27

Ed Budde (T), Michigan State, 4

Bob Brown (T). Nebraska, 2

Ray RissmiJIer (T), Georgia (2nd round), 20

Randy Beisler (T), Indiana, 4

Harry Jones (RB), Arkansas, 19
Tim Rossovich (DE), USC, 14

Leroy Keyes (RB), Purdue, 3
Steve Zabel (E-LB), Oklahoma, 6

Richard Harris (DE), Grambling, 5

19901954
19911955

1956 1992

19931957

1958
19941959

i960 1995

19961961

1962
19971963
1998

1999
2000

1964

1965

1966
2001

2002

2003

2004

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

YEAR-BY-YEAR DRAFT (1975-2003)
19761975

Traded to Cincinnati for Mike Boryla

Traded to Cincinnati along with John Reaves for

Stan Walters and Wayne Clark
Traded to Cincinnati for Horst Muhimann

Traded to San Francisco for Randy Jackson

Mike Smith (DE), Florida (choice obtained from

Miami for Norm Bulaich), in

Choice from New England for Steve Zabel traded
to Cleveland for Clifford Brooks

Greg Johnson (DT), Florida State, 135

Kirk Johnson (T), Howard Payne, 165

Carl Hairston (DE), Maryland-E. Shore, 191

Richard La Fargue (C), Arkansas, 216

Mike Hogan (RB), Tennessee-Chatt. (choice
obtained from Chicago for Mark Nordquist), 247

Richard Osbourne (TE), Texas A&M, 248

Herb Lusk (RB), Long Beach State, 273

Traded to Los Angeles Rams for Roman Gabriel

Traded to Buffalo for Jerry Patton

Traded to Los Angeles Rams for Roman Gabriel
Traded to New Orleans for Dick Absher

Traded to New England for John Tarver

Traded to Cincinnati for Mike Boryla

Bill Capraun (T), Miami, 167
Jeff Bleamer (T), Penn State, 198

Traded to San Francisco for Randy Jackson

Ken Schroy (DB), Maryland, 248
Keith Rowen (G), Stanford, 273

Richard Pawlewicz (RB), William and Mary, 298

Tom Ehlers (LB), Kentucky, 324

Larry O’Rourke (DT), Ohio State, 358

Clayton Korver (DE), Northwestern (lA), 379
Calvin Jones (WR), Texas Tech, 404

Gary Webb (LB), Temple, 429

11

22

3
34
4a5
4b6

7
8 4C

9
510

611

712

813

9a14

15

9b16

1017
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11 Mike Gilbert (DT), San Diego State, 300
12 Traded to NY Jets for their 13th round choice
13a Terry Tautolo (LB), UCLA (choice from NY jets for a

12th round choice), 353
13b Steve Ebbecke (DB), Villanova, 358
14 Melvin Shy (DB), Tennessee State, 385
15 Brett White (K), UCLA, 412
16 Steve Campassi (RB), Kentucky, 439
17 Anthony Terry (CB), California-Davis, 470

Cleveland for Tom Sullivan), 178
Curtis Bunche (DE), Albany (Ga.) State, 185
Chuck Correal (C), Penn State (choice obtained
from Buffalo in Tom Ehlers, Tom Graham trade).

7b
8a

196
8b Max Runager (P), South Carolina, 211

Traded to Oakland for Art Thoms

Traded to San Diego for Tom Graham
Al Chesley (LB), Pittsburgh, 296
Traded to Pittsburgh for Rick Engles

9
10

11

12

1977
1  Traded to Cincinnati for Bill Bergey
2  Traded to Oakland for James McAlister
3  Traded to Dallas for John Niland
4  Traded to Kansas City for Cliff Frazier
5  Skip Sharp (DB), Kansas, 119
6a Kevin Russell (DB), Tennessee State, 145
6b Wilbert Montgomery (RB), Abilene Christian

(choice obtained from Chicago for Mark
Nordquist), 154

6c Martin Mitchell (DB), Tulane (choice obtained from
St. Louis thru Washington for Joe Lavender), 158

7  Charlie Johnson (DT), Colorado, 175
8  Cleveland Franklin (RB), Baylor, 202
9  T.J. Humphreys (G), Arkansas State, 229
10 John Mastronardo (WR), Villanova, 259
11a Rocco Moore (T), Western Michigan, 283
11b Mike Cordova (QB), Stanford, 286
12 Traded to NY Jets for their 11th round choice

1980
Roynell Young (DB), Alcorn State, 23
Perry Harrington (RB), Jackson State, 53
Forfeited by NFL ruling
Traded to Atlanta for Claude Humphrey
Nate Rivers (RB), South Carolina State, 135
Greg Murtha (T), Minnesota, 161
Terrell Ward (DB), San Diego State, 188
Mike Curcio (LB), Temple, 218
Bob Harris (T), Bowling Green, 245
Traded to Miami for its nth round choice

11a Lee Jukes (WR), North Carolina State, 296
11b Thomas Brown, (DE), Baylor (choice obtained from

Miami for 10th choice), 302
Howard Fields (DB), Baylor, 329

1

2

3
4
5
6

7
8

9
10

12

1981
Leonard Mitchell, (DE), Houston, 26
Dean Miraldi (G), Utah, 55
Greg LaFleur (TE), LSU, 82
Calvin Murray (RB), Ohio State, no
Traded to Miami for Leroy Harris
Traded to NY Giants in 1980 for Joe Pisarcik
Alan Duncan (K), Tennessee (choice obtained from
San Francisco), 174
Doak Field (LB), Baylor, 192
Traded to Baltimore for Ron Baker

Chuck Commiskey (C), Mississippi, 247
Hubert Oliver (FB), Arizona, 275
Gail Davis (DT), Virginia Union, 303
Ray Ellis, (SS), Ohio State, 331

1

2

1978 3
Traded to Cincinnati for Bill Bergey
Traded to Cincinnati for Bill Bergey
Reggie Wilkes (LB), Georgia Tech, 66
Dennis Harrison (DE), Vanderbilt, 92
Traded to Kansas City for Cliff Frazier
Norris Banks (RB), Kansas (choice obtained from
Washington for Joe Lavender), 130
Traded to Buffalo for Donnie Green
Traded to Oakland for Art Thoms

Greg Marshall (DT), Oregan State (choice obtained
from Minnesota for Bill Bradley), 186
Traded to New York Jets for Richard Osborne
Traded to New England for John Sanders (choice
obtained from Buffalo for B, Dunstan)
Charles Williams (DB), Jackson State, 230
Traded to Atlanta for Dave Hampton
Billy Campfield (RB), Kansas, 288
Mark Slater (C), Minnesota, 315

1 4
2 5

63
4 7a
5a
5b 7b

6 9
7a 10

7b 11

12

8a
8b 1982

Mike Quick (WR), North Carolina State, 20
Lawrence Sampleton (TE), Texas, 47
Vyto Kab (TE), Penn State, 78
Anthony Griggs (LB), Ohio State, 105
Dennis DeVaughn (DB), Bishop, 132
Curt Grieve (WR), Yale, 159
Harvey Armstrong, (DT), Southern Methodist, 190
Jim Fritsche (T), Purdue, 217
Tony Woodruff (WR), Fresno State, 244
Traded to Miami for Steve Howell

Ron Ingram, (WR), Oklahoma State, 301
Rob Taylor (T), Northwestern, 328

1

9 2

10 3
11 4
12 5

6
1979 7

Jerry Robinson (LB), UCLA, 21
Pete Perot (G), Northwestern Louisiana, 48
Tony Franklin (K), Texas A&M, 74
Ben Cowins (RB), Arkansas (choice obtained from
Washington for Joe Lavender), 94
Traded to Atlanta for Claude Humphrey
Scott Fitzkee (WR), Penn State, 126
Traded to New York Giants for assistant coach
Jerry Wampfler
Don Swafford (T), Florida (choice obtained from

1 8
2 9
3 10

4a 11

12

4b
5
6

7a
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1987 for Matt Cavanaugh
Matt Darwin (C), Texas A&M (choice obtained from
LA Rams for Dennis Harrison; own choice traded
to San Diego for Earnest Jackson), 106
Ray Criswell (P), Florida, 121
Dan McMillen (DE) (choice obtained from Atlanta
for Joel Williams), 128
Bob Landsee (C-G), Wisconsin, 149
Cornelius Redick (WR-PR), Cal. State-Fullerton,
169 (choice obtained from Atlanta for Reggie
Wilkes)
Byron Lee (LB), Ohio State, 176
Seth Joyner (LB), Texas-EI Paso (choice obtained
from Cleveland for Anthony Griggs; own choice
traded to San Francisco for Keith Baker), 208
Clyde Simmons (DE), Western Carolina, 233
Junior Tautalatasi (RB), Washington State, 261
Steve Bogdalek (G), Michigan State, 288
Reggie Singletary (DT-DE), North Carolina State,

1983
Michael Haddix (RB), Mississippi State, 8
Wes Hopkins (DB), Southern Methodist, 35
Jody Schulz (LB), East Carolina (choice obtained
from Minnesota for Charlie Johnson), 46
Glen Young (WR), Mississippi State, 62
Michael Williams (RB), Mississippi College, 89
Byron Darby (DE), Southern Cal,, 120
Victor Oatis (WR), Northwestern Louisiana, 147
Anthony Edgar (RB), Hawaii, 174
Jon Schultheis (G), Princeton (choice obtained
from Cleveland forlorn Brown), 182
Rich Kraynak (LB), Pittsburgh, 201
Rich Pelzer (T), Rhode Island, 201
Thomas Strauthers (DT), Jackson State, 258
Steve Sebahar (C), Washington State, 285
David Mangrum (QB), Baylor, 312

41

2a

2b

5a
5b3

4
65
7a6

7a
7b

7b

9
10

911

1012
11

1984 12a

Kenny Jackson (WR), Penn State, 4
Traded to Atlanta for Joel Williams
Rusty Russell (T), South Carolina, 60
Evan Cooper (DB-KR), Michigan, 88
Andre Hardy (RB-KR), St. Mary’s (CA), 116
Scott Raridon (T-G), Nebraska, 145
Joe Hayes (RB-KR), Central St. (OK), 172
Manny Matsakis (K), Capital (OH), 200
Traded to Cleveland for Bill Cowher
John Thomas (DB-KR), Texas Christian, 256
John Robertson (G-T), East Carolina, 284
Paul McFadden (K), Youngstown St., 312

3151

12b Bobby Howard (RB), Indiana (choice obtained
from NY Giants for past considerations), 325

2

3
4

1986 NFL Supplemental Draft
1  Charles Crawford (RB), Oklahoma St.

5
6

7
19878

Jerome Brown (DT), Miami, 9
Traded to San Francisco in 1986 for QB Matt
Cavanuagh
Ben Tamburello (G-C), Auburn, 65
Byron Evans (LB), Arizona, 93
David Alexander (G), Tulsa, 121
Ron Moten (LB), Florida, 149
Chris Pike (DT), Tulsa, (choice obtained from
Seattle for G Greg Naron), 158
Brian Williams (T), Central Michigan, 177
Used in 1986 Supplemental Draft for RB Charles
Crawford (choice obtained from LA Rams in 1985
for DE Dennis Harrison)
Traded to San Diego in ‘85 for RB Earnest Jackson
Ken Lambiotte (QB), William and Mary, 232
Paul Carberry (DT-DE), Oregon State, 260
Traded to San Francisco in 1986 for T Joe Conwell
Bobby Morse (RB-PR), Michigan State, 316

19
210

11

312

4

1984 Supplemental Draft
1  Reggie White (DE), Tennessee, 4
2  Daryl Goodlow, (LB), Oklahoma, 32
3  Thomas Carter, (LB), San Diego State, 60

5
6a
6b

7a
7b1985

Kevin Allen (T), Indiana, 9
Randall Cunningham (QB-P), UNLV, 37
Traded to Miami for Mark Dennard

Greg Naron (G), North Carolina, 93
Dwayne Jiles (LB), Texas Tech, 121
Traded to Kansas City for Al Dixon
Ken Reeves (T), Texas A&M (choice obtained from
New England for Tony Franklin), 156
Traded to Washington for Bob Holly
Tom Polley (LB), Nevado-Las Vegas, 205
Dave Toub (C), Texas El-Paso (choice obtained
from Cleveland for Carl Hairston), 231
Joe Drake (NT), Arizona, 233
Mark Kelso (S-PR), William & Mary, 261
Herman Hunter (RB-KR), Tennessee State, 289
Todd Russell (CB), Boston College, 317

1

2

3
94
105
116a
126b

1987 NFL Supplemental Draft
4  Cris Carter (WR), Ohio State

7

9a
1988

Keith Jackson (TE), Oklahoma, 13
Eric Allen (CB), Arizona St., 30
Matt Patchan (T), Miami, 65
Traded to Tampa Bay along with own 2nd round
pick in return for Tampa Bay’s 2nd round pick
Eric Everett (CB), Texas Tech, 122
Don McPherson (QB), Syracuse, 149
Rob Sterling (SS), Maine, 161
Todd White (WR-PR), Cal State-Fullerton, 176
David Smith (FB), Western Kentucky, 207
Traded to Detroit in 1987 for TE Jimmie Giles

9b 1

210

311

412

1986
1  Keith Byars (RB), Ohio State, 10
2a Anthony Toney (FB), Texas A&M, 37
2b Alonzo Johnson (LB), Florida (choice obtained

from LA Raiders for Jerry Robinson), 48
3  Traded to San Francisco along with second pick in

5
6a
6b

7
8

9
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10 )oe Schuster (DT), Iowa , 261
11 Izel Jenkins (CB), North Carolina St, 288
12 Steve Kaufusi (DE), Brigham Young, 319

9  Ephesians Bartiey (LB), Florida 241
10 Mark McMillian (CB), Alabama 272
11 Pumpy Tudors (P), Tennessee-Chattanooga 299
12 Brandon Houston (T), Oklahoma 326

1989
1  Traded to Indianapolis in 1988 for Ron Solt
2  Jessie Small (LB), Eastern Kentucky, 49
3a Robert Drummond (RB), Syracuse, 76
3b Britt Hager (LB), Texas (choice obtained from

Chicago in exchange for 5th and 7th-i2th round
selections), 81

4  Traded to Seattle in 1988 for Ron Heller
5  Traded along with 7th-i2th round picks to Chicago

for 3rd round choice
6  Heath Sherman (FB), Texas A&l, 162
7-12 Traded with 5th round pick to Chicago for 3rd rd.

choice

1993
la Lester Holmes (G), Jackson State, 19 (choice

obtained from NFL as compensation for the depar
ture of Reggie White. Then traded to Houston for
their 1st pick plus their 3rd round selection)

lb Leonard Renfro (DT), Colorado, 24
2  Victor Bailey (WR), Missouri, 50
3a Derrick Frazier (CB), Texas A&M, 75 (choice

obtained from Houston)
3b Mike Reid (S), North Carolina State, 77
6  Derrick Oden (LB), Alabama, 163
7  Joey Mickey (TE), Oklahoma, 190
8  Doug Skene (T), Michigan, 217

1990
1  Ben Smith (S), Georgia, 22
2  Mike Bellamy (WR), Illinois, 50
3  Fred Barnett (WR), Arkansas State, 77
4  Traded to Indianapolis in 1988 for Ron Solt
5  Calvin Williams (WR), Purdue, 133
6  Kevin Thompson (S), Oklahoma, 162
7  Terry Strouf (T), Wisconsin-LaCrosse, 189
8  Curt Dykes (T), Oregon, 218
9  Cecil Gray (DT), North Carolina, 245
10 Orlando Adams (DT), Jacksonville State, 274
11a John Hudson (C), Auburn, (choice obtained from

New Orleans for Bobby Morse), 301
11b Tyrone Watson (WR), Tennessee State, 323
12 Judd Garrett (RB), Princeton, 330

1994
1  Bernard Williams (T), Georgia, 14
2a Bruce Walker (DT), UCLA, 37 (The Eagles had the

29th and final choice in the first round as compen
sation for the departure of veteran free agent
Reggie White prior to the ‘93 season. That choice
was then traded to Cleveland on draft day for the
40th pick overall in this draft and Cleveland’s best
2nd round pick in '95. The Eagles then traded that
40th pick and their 4th round selection in ‘94 to
Atlanta for the 37th selection overall).

2b Charlie Garner (RB), Tennessee, 42
3a Joe Panos (G), Wisconsin, 77
3b Eric Zomalt (S), California, 103 (choice obtained

from the NFL as compensation for the loss of free
agents in ‘93).

5  Marvin Goodwin (S), UCLA, 144
6a Ryan McCoy (LB), Houston, 174
6b Mitch Berger (P), Colorado, 193 (choice obtained

from the NFL as compensation for the loss of free
agents in ‘93).

7  Mark Montgomery (RB), Wisconsin, 206

1991
1  Antone Davis (T), Tennessee, 8
2  Jesse Campbell (S), North Carolina State, 49
3  Rob Selby (G-T), Auburn, 76
4  William Thomas (LB), Texas A&M, 105
5  Craig Erickson (QB), Miami, 132
6a Andy Harmon (DE), Kent State (choice obtained

from Houston for Don McPherson), 157
6b Own choice traded to Jets for Roger Vick
7  James Joseph (RB), Auburn, 188
8  Scott Kowalkowski (LB), Notre Dame, 217
9  Chuck Weatherspoon (RB), Houston, 244
10 Eric Harmon (G), Clemson, 273
11 Mike Flores (DE), Louisville, 300
12 Darrell Beavers (S-LB), Morehead State, 329

1995
Mike Mamula (DE/LB), Boston College, 7 (choice
obtained from Tampa Bay in exchange for the 12th
pick in the first round and picks 43 and 63 in the
2nd round; Eagles also received Tampa’s 3rd
round pick, the 72nd pick overall in ‘95).
Bobby Taylor (CB), Notre Dame, 50 (choice
obtained from Kansas City in exchange forWR
Victor Bailey and the Eagles’ 4th round selection
in ‘95; the Eagles also received the Chiefs’ 6th
pick in 1996).
Barrett Brooks (T), Kansas State, 58 (choice
obtained from Cleveland on draft day ‘94 in
exchange for the the Eagles 2nd first round pick,
the 29th pick overall).
Greg Jefferson (DE), Central Florida, 72 (choice
obtained in the Tampa Bay trade).
Chris T. Jones (WR), Miami, 78 (choice obtained
from Denver in 1994 in exchange for CB Ben

1

2a

1992
1  Traded to Green Bay along with ’91 first round

pick in return for Green Bay's ’91 first round pick.
2  Siran Stacy (RB), Alabama, 48
3  Tommy Jeter (DT), Texas 75
4a Tony Brooks (RB), Notre Dame 92
4b Casey Weldon (QB), Florida State 102
5  Corey Barlow (CB), Auburn 129
6  Jeff Sydner (WR/PR), Hawaii 170
7  William Boatwright (G), Virginia Tech. 187
8  Chuck Bullough (LB), Michigan St. 214

2b

3a

3b
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Smith).
4  Dave Barr (QB), California, 119 (choice obtained

from Cleveland in exchange for the Eagles’ 5th
round pick in ‘95, the 147th pick overall, and the
club’s 5th round pick in ‘96.

6  Fred McCrary (FB), Mississippi State, 208 (choice
obtained from Jacksonville along with the 210th
and 248th picks in exchange for the 169th and
219th selections).

7a Kevin Bouie (RB), Mississippi State, 210 (choice
obtained from Jacksonville in a trade made during
the 5th round).

7b Howard Smothers (T), Bethune-Cookman, 248
(choice obtained from Jacksonville in a trade made
during the 5th round).

7a Koy Detmer (QB), Colorado, 207 (choice obtained
from NY Jets in 1997 in exchange for DT Ronnie
Dixon)

7b Byron Capers (CB), Florida State, 225
7c Deauntae Brown (CB), Central State (OH), 227

(choice obtained in San Francisco trade in the
2nd)

1998
1  Tra Thomas (T), Florida State, 11
2  Traded to NY Jets along with a 5th round pick for

DE Hugh Douglas
3a Jeremiah Trotter (LB), Stephen F. Austin, 72

(choice obtained from Dallas in 1997 during 1st
round)

3b Allen Rossum (CB/KR), Notre Dame, 85 (choice
obtained from NY Giants along with a 4th round
pick, the 116th pick overall, in exchange for a 3rd
round pick, the 70th pick overall)

4a Brandon Whiting (DT), California, 112 (choice
obtained from Miami along with a 5th round pick,
the 142nd pick overall, in exchange for a 4th
round pick, the 102nd pick overall)

4b Clarence Love (CB), Toledo, 116 (choice obtained
from NY Giants in trade made during the 3rd
round)

5  Own choice traded to NY Jets along with a 2nd
round pick for DE Hugh Douglas

5  Ike Reese (LB), Michigan State, 142 (choice
obtained from Miami in trade made during the 4th
round)

6  Traded to NY Jets for WR Jeff Graham
7  Own choice traded to Denver for a 6th round pick

in 1999
7a Chris Akins (DT), Texas, 220 (choice obtained from

the NFL as compensation for the loss of free
agents in 1997)

7b Melvin Thomas (G), Colorado, 240 (choice
obtained from the NFL as compensation for the
loss of free agents in 1997)

1996
1  Jermane Mayberry (G/T), Texas A&M-Kingsville, 25
2a Jason Dunn (TE), Eastern Kentucky, 54
2b Brian Dawkins (FS), Clemson, 61 (choice obtained

from the NFL for the departure of Seth Joyner)
3  Bobby Hoying (QB), Ohio State, 85
4  Ray Farmer (LB), Duke, 121
5  Whit Marshall (LB), Georgia, 147 (choice obtained

from Denver in 1994 trade for Ben Smith)
5  Own choice traded to Baltimore in 1995 for draft

picks
6a Steve White (LB), Tennessee, 194
6b Tony Johnson (TE), Alabama, 197 (choice obtained

from Green Bay in 1995 trade for Joe Sims)
6c Phillip Riley (WR), Florida State, 199 (choice

obtained from Kansas City in 1995 trade for Victor
Bailey)

7  Traded to Cleveland in 1995 for Ronnie Dixon

1997
1  Jon Harris (DE), Virginia, 25 (choice obtained from

Dallas in exchange for the 22nd pick in the first
round; the Eagles also received the Cowboys’ 5th
round pick, the 155th pick overall in ‘97 and the
Cowboys’ best 3rd round pick in 1998)

2  James Darling (LB), Washington State, 57 (choice
obtained from San Francisco in exchange for the
55th pick; the Eagles also received the 49ers 6th
round pick, the 190th pick overall, and their 7th
round pick, the 227th pick overall)

3  Duce Staley (RB), South Carolina, 71 (choice
obtained from Arizona in exchange for a 3rd round
pick, the 84th pick overall, and a 6th round pick,
the 188th pick overall).

4  Damien Robinson (S), Iowa, 119
5a Ndukwe Kalu (DE), Rice, 152
5b Luther Broughton (TE), Furman, 155 (choice

obtained in Dallas trade in the 1st)
6a Antwuan Wyatt (WR), Bethune-Cookman, 190

(choice obtained in San Francisco trade in the
2nd)

6b Edward Jasper (DT), Texas A&M, 198 (choice
obtained from the NFL as compensation for the
toss of free agents in 1996)

6  Own choice dealt in Arizona trade

1999
1  Donovan McNabb (QB), Syracuse, 2
2  Barry Gardner (LB), Northwestern, 35
3  Doug Brzezinski (G), Boston College, 64
4a John Welbourn {J/G), California, 97
4b Damon Moore (S), Ohio State, 128 (choice

obtained from the NFL as compensation for the
loss of free agents in 1998)

4C Na Brown (WR), North Carolina, 130 (choice
obtained from the NFL as compensation for the
loss of free agents in 1998)

5  Own choice traded to Detroit for a 4th round pick
in 2000

6a Cecil Martin (FB), Wisconsin, 172
6b Troy Smith (WR), East Carolina, 201 (choice

obtained from Denver in 1998 trade)
7a Jed Weaver (TE), Oregon, 208
7b Pernell Davis (DT), Alabama-Birmingham, 251

(choice obtained from the NFL as compensation
for the loss of free agents in 1998)
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1  Corey Simon (DT), Florida State, 6
2a Todd Pinkston (WR), Southern Mississippi, 36
2b Bobbie Williams (G), Arkansas, 61 (choice obtained

from Tennessee in exchange for a 3rd round pick,
the 68th pick overall, and a 5th round pick, the
135th pick overall)

3  Own choice traded to Tennessee in 2nd round
4  Gari Scott (WR), Michigan State, 99
4  Own choice traded to San Diego for a 3rd round

pick in 2001 (pick was originally acquired from
Detroit in 1999)

5  Own choice traded to Tennessee in 2nd round
6a Thomas Hamner, RB, Minnesota, 171
6b John Frank DE, Utah, 178 (choice obtained from

Oakland for QB Bobby Hoying in 1999)
6c |ohn Romero C, California, 192 (choice obtained

from Washington for QB Rodney Peete in 1999)
7  Own choice traded to New England for WR Dietrich

Jells in 1998

Jerome McDougle (DE), Miami, 15 (choice obtained
from San Diego in exchange for a 1st round pick,
the 30th pick overall, and a 2nd round pick, the
62nd pick overall, in 2003, That 2nd round pick
was acquired from Green Bay for CB A1 Flarris and
a 4th round pick in 2003
L.J. Smith (TE), Rutgers, 61
Billy McMullen (WR), Virginia, 95
Own choice traded to Green Bay along with CB Al
Harris for a 2nd round pick in 2003
Jamaal Green (DE), Miami, 131 (choice obtained
from the NFL as compensation for the loss of free
agents in 2002)
Own choice traded to Green Bay for a 6th round
pick, the 185th pick overall, and a 7th round pick,
the 244th pick overall, in 2003
Jeremy Bridges (T/G), Southern Mississippi, 185
(choice obtained from Green Bay in trade made
during the 5th round)
Own choice, and a 4th round pick in 2004, traded
to Atlanta in exhcange for LB Mark Simoneau
Norman Lejeune (S), LSU, 244 (choice obtained
from Green Bay in trade made during the 5th
round)
Own choice traded to Green Bay for a 6th round
pick in 2004

1

2

3
4

4

5

6

6
2001
1  Freddie Mitchell (WR), UCLA, 25
2  Quinton Caver (LB), Arkansas, 55
3  Derrick Burgess (DE), Mississippi, 63 (choice

obtained from San Diego for a 4th round pick in
2000)

3  Own choice, 88th overall, traded to Miami along
with 6th round pick, 187th overall, for 2nd round
pick in 2002

4  Correll Buckhalter (RB), Nebraska, 121
5a Tony Stewart (TE), Penn State, 147 (choice

obtained from Green Bay for CB Allen Rossum in
2000)

5b A.J, Feeley (QB), Oregon, 155
6  Own choice traded to Miami in the 3rd round
7  Own choice traded to Carolina for TE Luther

Broughton in 1999

7

7

2004
Shawn Andrews (T/G), Arkansas, 16 (choice
obtained from San Francisco for 1st round pick,
the 28th pick overall, and 2nd round pick, the
58th pick overall
Matt Ware (CB), UCLA, 89
Own choice traded to Atlanta along with 6th round
pick in 2003 for Mark Simoneau
J.R. Reed (S), South Florida, 129 (choice obtained
from the NFL as compensation for the loss of free
agents in 2003)
Trey Darilek (T/G), UTEP, 131 (choice obtained
from the NFL as compensation for the loss of free
agents in 2003)
Own choice traded to Baltimore in Terrell Owens

1

3
4

4

2002

1  Lito Sheppard (CB), Florida, 26
2  Michael Lewis (SS), Colorado, 58
2  Sheldon Brown (CB), South Carolina, 59 (choice

obtained from Miami for 3rd and 6th round picks
in 2000)

3  Brian Westbrook (RB), Villanova, 91
4  Scott Peters (C/G), Arizona State, 124
5  Freddie Milons (WR), Alabama, 162
6  Tyreo Harrison (LB), Notre Dame, 198
7  Raheem Brock (DE), Temple, 238

4

5
deal

Thomas Tapeh (FB), Minnesota, 162 (choice
obtained from Kansas City along with 4th round
pick in 2005 for John Welbourn)
Andy Hall (QB), Delaware, 185 (choice obtained
from Green Bay for 7th round pick in 2003)
Dexter Wynn (CB), Colorado State, 192
Adrien Clarke (G), Ohio State, 227
Bruce Perry (RB), Maryland, 242 (choice obtained
from the NFL as compensation for the loss of free
agents in 2003)
Dominic Furio (C), UNLV, 243 (choice obtained
from the NFL as compensation for the loss of free
agents in 2003)

5

6

6
7
7

Note; For information on Eagles’ drafts prior to
1975. please consult the Eagles’ football media
services department.
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EAGLES TELEVISION NETWORK

In 1997 the Philadelphia Eagles formed the Eagles Television Network (ETN).
CBS-3 (formerly KYW-3) has been a broadcast partner of ETN the past four seasons, and Is
ETN’s flagship station. Other members of the broadcast Network are UPN - 57 Comcast
SportsNet, and in the outlying markets, WOLF - Scranton/Wilkes Barre and WPMT -
Harrisburg/York/Lancaster.

ETN combines state of the art programming with
exclusive access to the field, locker room and the

personal lives of our players and coaches. ETN
earned 16 regional Emmy nominations in 2003, and
has totaled 16 wins and 64 nominations in the last six

years. Other awards Include 19 national Telly Awards
over the past four years as well as multiple local
awards in the Philadelphia region.

ETN is housed within Lincoln Financial Field and Is headed by Director of Broadcasting and
Executive Producer, Rob Alberino. Along with Alberino a production crew of 6 fully exe
cutes the Networks productions not only for broadcast but within the stadium as well.

In 2004, ETN will produce the following programs.

Eagles Preseason Games - The Eagles Television Network will broadcast two preseason
games In 2004, starting August 13th at the New England Patriots. For the fifth straight year
Eagles great Ron Jaworski will provide color analysis, and is joined this year with play-by-
play announcer Dave Simms. CBS-3 / UPN 57 will carry the games in Philadelphia while
WPMT airs the games to our fans in Harrisburg, York and Lancaster, and WOLF airs the
games in Scranton-Wilkes Barre. Each game is re-aired after the live broadcast on the pre
viously mentioned ETN affiliate stations.

Inside The Eagles with Andy Reid presented by Chrysler/Jeep - UPN-57 will air this 60-
minute program this season. The show will be a true “inside” look at the lives of both the
players and coaches. Off the field features highlight the personalities and excitement that
surrounds the team with exclusive footage privy to the ETN cameras. Eagles Insider Dave
Spadaro gives viewers the latest Eagles news while NFL Films Director of Archives Ace
Cacchiotti takes us back in time to some of the greatest moments in team history.

The Donovan McNabb Show - Hosted by CBS-3 sports anchor Beasley Reese, this program
will not only bring viewers closer to the biggest star in Philadelphia, it will also go inside
the locker room as well as go on location with Eagles players and coaches. This half hour
show will air every Sunday morning at 11 am on CBS-3, and is a showcase of some of the
best ETN has to offer.

Eagles Total Access presented by Sovereign Bank - The fastest half-hour on Philadelphia
television airs on CBS-3 Sunday nights at 11:35 pm. See all the highlights from the game,
one on one interviews with players, and exclusive locker room access only ETN cameras
can provide.
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ALL-TIME COACHES
YEARS TITLECOACH

Dave Atkins
YEARS

1986-90

TITLE

Running Backs
Special Teams
Tight Ends
Offensive Coach
Offensive Line
Assistant Coach

Running Backs
Wide Receivers
Head Coach
Defensive Backs
Offensive Coordinator

Tight Ends
Defensive Line
Defensive Line

Quarterbacks
Off. Coord./Quarterbacks
Line
Defensive Backs
Defensive Backs

Asst. Head Coach/DBs
Ends
Offensive Line
Defensive Coordinator

Head Coach/Def. Coord.
Wide Receivers

Wide Receivers/TEs
Wide Receivers
Linebackers

Def. Coord./Def. Backs
Offensive Assistant

Tight Ends
Offensive Line
Defensive Line

Quarterbacks
Offensive Coordinator
Defensive Line
Wide Receivers
Wide Receivers
Defensive Backs
Wide Receivers
Assistant Coach

Special Teams
Quality Control
Linebackers

Tight Ends
Head Coach
Defensive Assistant
Assistant Coach
Offensive Coordinator

Passing Game
Line
Offensive Line
Defensive Coach
Backfield

Off. Coord./WRs
Defensive Backs

Def. Coord./Linebackers
Defensive Backs

Tight Ends/Special Teams
Tight Ends/Special Teams

COACH

Charley Gauer Ends
Offensive Coach

Quarterbacks
Quarterbacks
Offensive Assistant
Defensive Assistant
Backfield
Offensive Coordinator
Offensive Assistant

Special Teams
Coordinator
Defensive Line
Receivers
Linebackers
Offensive Assistant
Offensive Assistant

Running Backs
Off. Coord./Quarterbacks

Special Teams/Off. Line
Offensive Line

Running Backs
Running Backs
Running Backs
Defensive Coordinator

Strength & Conditioning
Str. & Cond./Linebackers

1952-61
1969-70
1979-80

1982

1991
Sid Gillman1992

Herman Ball
Bruno Banducci
Frank Bausch

John Becker

1964-68
1958 1985

Peter Giunta

Sonny Grandelius 1962-63
jon Gruden

Bobby Hammond
John Harbaugh 1998-2004

1991-94

1995-97
1993-94

1941
1980-82

1983
Bert Bell
Tom Bettis
Dana Bible

Jim Bollman

Tommy Brasher

1936-40
1989-90

1998
Dale Haupt
Ben Hawkins

George Hill
Ed Hughes

1998 1986-94
1985 1982

1979-841999-2004
1991-92
1993-94

Zeke Bratkowski 1981
1989

John IdzikBob Bronzan

a-Fred Bruney 1964-68
1977-82
1983-85
1947-50
1995-97
1977-82
1983-85

Lew Carpenter 1990-92
1993-94
1995-98
1969-72
1991-94
1995-96

1997
1998-2004

Chuck Cherundolo 1962
Brad Childress 1999-2001

2002-04
1976-85
1984-85
1976-81
1969-70

1999-2004
1936-37

1958

Larry Cabrelli
Bill Callahan

Marion Campbell

Gerald Carr

Jimmy Carr
Bud Carson

Juan Castillo

Chuck Clausen

Tom Coughlin
Dick Coury
Irv Cross

David Culley
John DaGrosa

1973-75
1976

Ken Iman 1976-79
1980-86

Milt Jackson
Dick Jamieson
Billy Joe
Jim Johnson
Ronnie Jones

1985
1995-96
1979-80

1999-2004
1987-88
1989-90

John Kellison

Mike Kelly
George Kenneally
b-Walt Kiesling
c-Ed Khayat

Line1941-50
2002 Offensive Assistant

Assistant Coach
Co-Head Coach
Defensive Line
Head Coach
Assistant Coach
Defensive Assistant

Off. Coord./Quarterbacks
Head Coach
Head Coach

Special Teams
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Head Coach
Head Coach

1935
1943
1971

1971-72
1957-58
1995-98

Frank Kilroy
Chuck Knox, Jr.
Rich Kotite 1990

Ted Dalsher

1991-94
1964-68
1973-75

1969
1952-54
1973-75

Joe Kuharich
Dick LeBeau

Marv Levy
Vic Lindskog
Mike McCormack
Bo McMillin

Jim McMurdo
Bill McPherson
Ted Marchibroda
Billie Matthews
John Mazur

19512004
1938-40 Line

Linebackers
Offensive Coordinator

Running Backs
Defensive Backs
Def. Coord./Def. Backs
Defensive Assistant
Assistant Defensive Backs

Secondary Coach/Safeties
Offensive Assistant

Tight Ends
Linebackers
Assistant Coach

Ends/Backfield
Head Coach
Senior Assistant
Assistant Head Coach
Defensive Line

1978Bill Davis 1976
1984-85
1983-84

1978
Hugh Devore
Ken Donahue

Otis Douglas
Rod Dowhower

Boyd Dowler
Chuck Drulis
Brad Ecklund
Dick Evans

Charley Ewart
Tom Fears

Jeff Fisher

1956-57
1988 1973-75

19761950
1999-2001

1973-75

Sean McDermott 2001-02

2003
2004

1999-2001
2002-04
1973-75

1940
1951
1951
2003
2004

1969-72

1955
Tom Melvin1971-72

1964-68
1946-48
1971-72
1986-88
1989-90

1999-2002
1981-82
1983-85

Walt Michaels
Heinie Miller

d-Wayne Millner

Marty MornhinwegLeslie Frazier

Harry Gamble
Frank Gansz Joe Moss

a  interim head coach for final game of 1985
b  co-coached with Greasy Neale when Eagles and Steelers combined in 1943.
c  assistant for first three games of 1971 before becoming head coach
d  assistant for first two games of 1951; head coach for final 10

Bold - indictates

on current staff
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COACH
BiU Muir

Bill Musgrave
Dan Neal

YEARS TITLE
Offensive Line
Offensive Assistant

Special Teams
Special Teams/Off. Line
Offensive Line
Head Coach
Assistant Coach
Offensive Assistant
Assistant Coach

Special Teams
Quarterbacks
Tight Ends
Def. Coord./Linebackers
Asst. Head

Coach/Offense
Offensive Line
Offensive Coordinator
Quarterbacks
Assistant Coach

Defensive Assistant/
Quality Control
Head Coach
Head Coach
Defensive Line
Linebackers

Special Teams
Running Backs
Linebackers
Head Coach
Offensive Line

Quarterbacks
Head Coach
Offensive Assistant

Offensive Assistant/
quality control
Tight Ends
Quarterbacks
Line
Head Coach

Special Teams
Defensive Backs
Defensive Assistant
Defensive Backs
Linebackers
Offensive Line

Tight Ends/Sp. Teams
Backfield
Defensive Coordinator
Quarterbacks

Special Teams
Quality Control
Defensive Line
Assistant Coach
Head Coach
Backfield
Linebackers
Head Coach
Linebackers
Offensive Line

Secondary
Defensive Line
Offensive Line

Special Teams
Assistant
Head Coach

Strength & Conditioning

COACH
Ted Williams

YEARS

1995-96
1997-2004
1995-2004

lilLE
Tight Ends
Running Backs
Strength & Conditioning
Offensive Coordinator

Running Backs
Head Coach
Offensive Assistant

RBs/Special Teams

1992-94
1998

Mike Wolf
Dick Wood

1986
1987 1983

1988-91
1941-50
1961-63
1966-68
1956-57
1992-94
1997-98
1976-77
1986-88
1986-89

1991-94
1933-35

1998
1970-72

Greasy Neale
Laurie Niemi
Mike Nixon
Steve Owen

Larry Pasquale
Sean Payton
Carl Peterson

Wade Phillips
Ted Plumb

Lud Wray
Ken Zampese
jackZilly

ALL-TIME EAGLES HEAD COACHES

Head Coach

Lud Wray
Bert Bell

Greasy Neale
Walt Kiesling (a)
Bo McMillln (b)
Wayne Mlllner (c)
Jim Trimble
Hugh Devore
Buck Shaw

Nick Skorich (d)
Joe Kuharich (d)
Jerry Williams
Ed Khayat (e)
Mike McCormack
Dick Vermeil

Marion Campbell
Fred Bruney (f)
Buddy Ryan
Rich Kotite

Ray Rhodes
Andy Reid

Note: Record includes playoff games
(a) co-coached with Neale for Steagles in 1943
(b) retired due to illness after second game in 1951
(c) suceeded McMillln for last 10 games in 1951
(d) record includes one loss in Playoff Bowl
(e) suceeded Williams after first three games in 1971
(f) suceeded Campbell for last game in 1985

Years Record Playoff

1933-35
1936-40
1941-50

0-

1943
1951 2-0-0

2-8-0

25-20-3
7-16-1

20-16-1

15-24-3
28-41-1
7-22-2
8-15-2
16-25-1
57-51-0
17-29-1

1-0-0

43-38-1
37-29-0
30-36-1
56-33

0-

1951 0-

1952-55
1956-57
1958-60
1961-63
1964-68
1969-71
1971-72
1973-75
1976-82
1983-85

0-
0-
1-
0-
0-
0-
0-
0-

3-
0-

1985 0-

1986-90
1991-94
1995-98
1999-2003

0-
1-
1-

5-

s

9-21-1
10-44-2
66-44-5

0
0-0

3-1
Duane Putnam

John Ralston
John Rauch
Frank Reagan
Mike Reed

1976-78
01978
01971-72

1952-53
2003-04

0
0
0

Andy Reid
Ray Rhodes
jess Richardson
Ron Rivera
A1 Roberts

Johnny Roland
Rod Rust

Buddy Ryan
John Sandusky
Doug Scovil
Buck Shaw
David Shaw

BillShuey

01999-2004
01995-98
01971-72

1999-2003
1988-90
1976-78
1976-77
1986-90
1973-75
1986-89
1958-60

0
0

4
0
0

3
1
2

41997
2003-04

Pat Shurmur 1999-2001
2002-04
1958-60
1961-63
1995-96
1997-98

Steve Spagnuolo 1999-2000

Nick Skorich

Danny Smith

EAGLES COACHES OF THE YEAR2001-03
2004

NFLDick Stanfel

Lynn Stiles
Abe Stuber
Emmitt Thomas

Bobby Thomason
Dave Toub

1964-70
1979-81 1948 - Greasy Neale

Sporting News
i960 - Buck Shaw

United Press International, Associated

1955
1995-98

1957
2001-2003 Press

1979 - Dick Vermeil
Sporting News, Pro Football Weekly

1995 - Ray Rhodes
Associated Press, Sporting News,
Maxwell Club, NFL Films

2000 - Andy Reid
Sporting News, Maxwell Club, Football
Digest

2002- Andy Reid
Associated Press, Sporting News,
Maxwell Club, Pro Football Weekly

Mike Trgovac
Jim Trimble

1995-98
1951

1952-55
Steve Van Buren
Jim Vechiarella
Dick Vermeil

Joe Vitt
Bill Walsh
Trent Walters

Jerry Wampfler

1952
1991-94
1976-82
1995-98
1987-91

2004
1973-75
1979-83

Joe Wessel
jerry Williams

1997 NFC
1958-63
1969-71
1991-94

1979 - Dick Vermeil
Pro Football Writers Association

1995 - Ray Rhodes
United Press International

Jim Williams

Bold - indictates on current staff
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PRIME TIME GAMES

REGULAR SEASON ► WON 34, LOST 21 PlAYOFS>-WON 1,LOSTO
Opponent ResultNelwork

W 31-13 ESPN
Date

L 13-39 ABC
W 33-18 TNT

L 19-23 ABC
L 10-37 ESPN
L 20-21 ABC
L 19-28 TNT
L 12-24 ABC
L  3-17
L  0-34 ABC

ESPN

W 17-14 ESPN
W 38-10 ESPN
W 40-18 ESPN
W 10-9 ABC
W 23-10 ESPN
W 17-13 ESPN
W 37-7 ABC
W 17-3 ABC
W 38-17 ABC
W 27-3 ESPN
W 20-6 FOX

L  0-17 ABC
W 17-14 ABC
W 34-27 ABC
W 31-7 ESPN

Result Network

W 23-20
L 12-27

W 13-10
L  3-42
L 17-20 (on ABC
L 10-14

W 31-21
W 35-3
W 20-14
W 16-13

L 10-13
W 24-13

L 13-27
L 20-30
L 20-27

W 32-24
W 28-14

L 20-23
L  0-23

W 30-7

ABC
ABC
ABC
ABC

ABC
ABC
ABC
ABC
ABC
ABC
ABC
ABC
ABC
TNT
ABC
ABC

ESPN
ABC
ABC

Date Opponent
Sun., Nov. 12,1995 Den
Mon., Sept. 9,1996 at GB
Sun., Sept. 22,1996 at Atl
Mon., Sept. 30,1996 Dal
Thurs., Dec. 5,1996 at Ind
Mon., Sept. 15,1997 at Dal
Sun., Sept. 28,1997 at Min
Mon., Nov. 10,1997 SF
Sun., Sept. 20,1998 atAtz
Mon., Nov. 2,1998 Dal
Thurs., Dec. 3,1998 StL Rams
Sun., Oct. 1,2000 Atl
Sun., Sept 30,2001 Dal
Mon., Oct. 22,2001 at NYG
Thurs., Nov. 29,2001 atKC
Sun., Jan. 6,2002 atTB
Mon., Sept 16,2002 at Was
Mon., Oct. 28,2002 NYG
Mon., Nov. 25,2002 at SF
Sat, Dec, 21,2002 at Dal

d Sat, Jan. 11,2003 Atl
Mon., Sept 8,2003 TB
Mon., Nov. 10,2003 at GB
Mon., Dec. 15,2003 at Mia
Sat, Dec. 27,2003 at Was.

Mon., Nov. 23,1970 NYG
Mon., Oct. 2,1972 NYG
Mon., Sept. 23,1974 Dal
Mon., Nov. 3,1975 LA Rams
Mon., Sept 27,1976 Was
Mon., Sept 10,1979 Atl
Mon., Nov. 12,1979 at Dal
Mon., Sept 22,1980 NYG
Thurs., Sept 17,1981 at But
Mon., Oct. 5,1981 Atl
Mon., Nov 30,1981 at Mia
Mon., Oct. 10,1988 NYG
Mon., Oct 2,1989 at Chi
Mon., Dec. 18,1989 at NO
Sun., Sept. 9,1990 at NYG
Mon., Oct. 15,1990 Min
Mon., Nov. 12,1990 Was
Sun., Dec. 9,1990 at Mia
Mon., Sept 30,1991 at Was
Mon., Nov. 4,1991 NYG
Mon., Dec. 2,1991 at Flou Oilers W 13-6
Sun., Sept 13,1992 at Pho
Mon., Oct. 5,1992 Dal
Mon., Dec, 6,1993 at Dal
Sun., Dec. 19,1993 at Ind
Mon., Jan. 3,1994 at SF
Mon., Sept 12,1994 Chi
Sun., Oct. 9,1994 Was
Mon., Oct. 24,1994 Hou Oilers
Sun., Sept 10,1995 at Arz
Mon., Nov. 6,1995 at Dal

W 31-14
W 31-7

L 17-2

ABC

3
W 20-10
w 37-34 (00 ABC
W 30-22
W 21-17
W 21-6

W 31-19
L 12-34

TNT
ABC
ABC

ESPN

ABC
TNT
ABC
TNT
ABC

RECORD BY NETWORK
TNT 4-2ABC 21-16

ESPN 9-3 FOX 1-0

d - denotes NFC Disional Playoff game

OVERTIME GAMES
► WON 11, LOST 14, TIED 3

Result
W 37-34
W 37-34
W 13-10
T 10-10
L  17-20
L  17-23
L  17-20
W 16-13
W 26-23
L  17-20
L 7-10
L  28-31
W 20-17

Result
t  17-20
L 34-37
t  17-20
T 23-23
L  10-16
W 23-17
L  10-13
W 33-27
T 10-10
L  10-16
W 34-31
L  20-23
W 23-17
L 20-23
W 20-17

Date Opponent
atSF
Was

Date Opponent
Was *Jan. 3,1994

Oct. 8,1995
Oct. 19,1997
Nov. 16,1997
Dec. 13,1998
Oct. 31,1999
Nov. 28,1999
Nov. 5, 2000
Nov. 12, 2000
Sept 9, 2001
Dec. 28, 2002
Dec. 21, 2003
Jan. 11, 2004
*Monday night game

*Sept. 27,1976
Sept. 12,1982
Dec. 11,1983
Nov. 4,1984
Sept 29,1985
Nov. 10,1985
Sept 14,1986
Nov. 30,1986
Dec. 7,1986
Oct, 18,1987
Nov. 29,1987
Dec. 6,1987
Nov. 20,1988
Dec. 9,1990
Dec. 13,1992

Was
NO Arz

at BaJat Det
NYG Arz
Atl NYG

at Wasat Chi
at LA Raiders
StL Cardinals
at GB
atNE
at NYG
at NYG
at Mia
at Sea

Dal
at Pit
StL Rams
at NYG
vs. SF
vs. GB

P h i l a d e l p h i aEag l e s . com3EE



IMPORTANT DATES

July 22 Signing period ends at 4 PM (ET) for Unrestricted Free Agents to whom June 1 tender was
made by Old Club, Transition Players, and Franchise Players who are eligible to receive
Offer Sheets. After this date and through 4 PM (ET) on November 16, Old Club has exclu
sive negotiating rights to these players.

August 10 If a Drafted Rookie has not signed with his club by this date, he may not be traded to any
other club in 2004.

Roster cutdown to maximum of 65 players on Active List by 4 PM (ET).

Roster cutdown to maximum of 53 players on Active/Inactive List by 4 PM (ET). NFL
Europe League exemptions expire. Clubs may dress minimum of 42 and maximum of 45
players and Third Quarterback for each regular season and postseason game.

After 12 noon (ET) clubs may establish a Practice Squad of eight players by signing free
agents who do not have an accrued season of free agency credit or who were on the 45-
player Active List for less than nine regular season games during their only Accrued
Season(s). A player cannot participate on the Practice Squad for more than two seasons.

Priority on multiple waiver claims is now based on current season’s standings.

August 31

September 5

September 6

September 28

October 19 All trading ends at 4 PM (ET).
October 20 Players with at least four previous pension-credited seasons are subject to the waiver

system for the remainder of the regular season and postseason.
November 8 Deadline for 2004 for an increase in a player's Salary to be counted as Salary for the cur

rent year. Any increase in a player's 2004 Salary negotiated after this date will be treat
ed as a Signing Bonus.

November 16 Deadline for clubs to sign by 4 PM (ET) their unsigned Franchise and Transition Players.
If still unsigned after this date, such players are prohibited from playing In NFL in 2004.

Deadline for clubs to sign by 4 PM (ET) their Unrestricted and Restricted Free Agents to
whom June 1 tender was made. If still unsigned after this date, such players are prohlb-
ited from playing In NFL In 2004.

November 16

November 16 Deadline for clubs to sign Drafted players by 4 PM (ET). If such players remain unsigned,
they are prohibited from playing in NFL in 2004.

Deadline for reinstatement of players in Reserve List categories of Retired, Did Not
Report and Exclusive Rights, and of players who were placed on Reserve/Left Squad in
a previous season.

Decembers

December 31 Deadline for waiver requests in 2004, except for "special waiver requests" which have
a 10-day claiming period, with termination or assignment delayed until after the Super
Bowl.

January 3 Clubs may begin signing free agent players for the 2005 season.

January 8-9 Wild Card Playoff Games.

January 15-16 Divisional Playoff Games.

AFC and NFC Championship Games.January 23

February 6 Super Bowl XXXIX, ALLTEL Stadium, Jacksonville, FL.

February 13 AFC-NFC Pro Bowl, Ftonolulu, Flawaii.

Feb. 23-Mar. 1 Combine Timing and Testing, RCA Dome, Indianapolis, In.

February 22 Deadline for clubs to designate Franchise and Transition Players.
March 1 Expiration date of all player contracts due to expire in 2005.

March 2 Free Agency period begins.

March 20-23

April 23-24

NFL Annual Meeting, Ritz-Carlton, Maui, Hawaii.

Annual Player Selection Meeting, New York, NY.
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2004 NFL SCHEDULE
Note: All times are eastern

WEEKi

Thursday, September 9

Indianapolis at New England .9:00pm

Sunday, September 12

jacksonville at Buffalo ...

Detroit at Chicago

.1:00pm

.1:00pm

Baltimore at Cleveland ...

San Diego at Houston ...

Tennessee at Miami

.1:00pm

.i:00pm

.i:oopm

Seattle at New Orleans ..

Cincinnati atN.Y.Jets

.i:oopm

.1:00pm

Oakland at Pittsburgh ...

Arizona at St. Louis

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

Tampa Bay at Washington
Dallas at Minnesota

.i:oopm

.4:15pm

N.Y. Giants at Philadelphia .. .4:15pm

Atlanta at San Francisco  4:15pm

Kansas City at Denver .

Monday, September 13

Green Bay at Carolina .

.8:30pm

.9:00pm

WEEK?

Sunday, October 24

Buffalo at Baltimore

San Diego at Carolina ..

Philadelphia at Cleveland

Jacksonville at Indianapolis .. .1:00pm

Atlanta at Kansas City ..

St. Louis at Miami

.1:00pm

.i:oopm

.1:00pm

.1:00pm

.1:00pm

Tennessee at Minnesota

Detroit at N.Y. Giants .. ,

Chicago at Tampa Bay . .

N.Y. jets at New England

Seattle at Arizona

Dallas at Green Bay

New Orleans at Oakland

Monday, October 25
Denver at Cincinnati ...

(Bye: Houston, Pittsburgh, San

Francisco, Washington)

.

.9

WEEK 4

Sunday, October 3

New England at Buffalo i:oopm

Philadelphia at Chicago i:oopm

Washington at Cleveland

N.Y. Giants at Green Bay

Oakland at Houston —

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.4:05pm

.4:15pm

.4:15pm

.4:15pm

Indianapolis at Jacksonville .. .i:oopm

Cincinnati at Pittsburgh

New Orleans at Arizona

.i:oopm

.4:05pm

.4:05pmAtlanta at Carolina

N.Y. Jets at Miami .

Tennessee at San Diego 4:15pm

15pm

Denver at Tampa Bay 4:15pm

St. Louis at San Francisco 8:30pm

Monday, October 4

Kansas City at Baltimore

(Bye: Dallas, Detroit, Minnesota,

Seattle)

.4:

.9: :00pm00pm

WEEKS

Sunday, October 10

Detroit at Atlanta 

N.Y. Giants at Dallas ...

WEEKS

Sunday, October 31
Arizona at Buffalo

Detroit at Dallas

WEEK 2

Sunday, September 19
St. Louis at Atlanta

Pittsburgh at Baltimore

Houston at Detroit

Chicago at Green Bay ..

Denver at Jacksonville .

Carolina at Kansas City

San Francisco at New Orleans .i:oopm

Washington at N.Y. Giants

Indianapolis at Tennessee

Seattle at Tampa Bay

.1:00pm

.1:00pm

.i:oopm

.1:00pm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.4:05pm

New England at Arizona 4:15pm

Cleveland at Dallas

Buffalo at Oakland

N.Y. Jets at San Diego ..

Miami at Cincinnati ...

Monday, September 20

Minnesota at Philadelphia .. .9:00pm

.4:15pm

.4:15pm

.4:15pm

.8:30pm

,i:oopm

,i:oopm .1:00pm

.i:oopmMinnesota at Houston

Oakland at Indianapolis i:oopm

Miami at New England

Tampa Bay at New Orleans .. .i:oopm

Cleveland at Pittsburgh

Buffalo at N.Y. Jets

,i:oopm

,i:oopm

.1:00pm

.4:05pm

Jacksonville at Houston

Indianapolis at Kansas City .. .i:oopm
N.Y. Giants at Minnesota

Baltimore at Philadelphia

Cincinnati at Tennessee ..

Green Bay at Washington
Atlanta at Denver

.i:oopm

,i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.4:05pm

.4:05pm

New England at Pittsburgh .. .4:15pm

Oakland at San Diego  4:15pm

Carolina at Seattle

San Francisco at Chicago

Monday, November 1

Miami at N.Y. Jets

.8:30pm

.9:00pm

(Bye: Cleveland, New Orleans, St.

Louis, Tampa Bay)

Jacksonville at San Diego 4:05pm

Carolina at Denver .4:15pm

.4:15pmArizona at San Francisco

St. Louis at Seattle

Baltimore at Washington  8:30pm

.4:15pm

Monday, October 11

Tennessee at Green Bay

(Bye: Chicago, Cincinnati, Kansas City,

Philadelphia)

.9:00pm

WEEK 6

Sunday, October 17

San Diego at Atlanta . ,

Miami at Buffalo

Washington at Chicago
Cincinnati at Cleveland

Green Bay at Detroit.. .

Kansas City at Jacksonville .. .i:oopm

Seattle at New England .

San Francisco at N.Y. Jets

Carolina at Philadelphia
Houston at Tennessee ..

Pittsburgh at Dallas

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.1:00pm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.4:15pm

Denver at Oakland

Minnesota at New Orleans .. .8:30pm

Monday, October 18

Tampa Bay at St. Louis  9:00pm

.4:15pm

(Bye: Arizona, Baltimore, Indianapolis,

N.Y. Giants)

WEEKq

Sunday, November 7

N.Y. Jets at Buffalo

Oakland at Carolina

Dallas at Cincinnati 

Washington at Detroit ...
Arizona at Miami

Philadelphia at Pittsburgh

Kansas City at Tampa Bay

Chicago at N.Y. Giants ...

New Orleans at San Diego ...4:05pm

Seattle at San Francisco  4:05pm

.1:00pm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.1:00pm

.4:05pm

.4:15pm

New England at St. Louis. 4:15pm

Houston at Denver

Cleveland at Baltimore

Monday, November 8

Minnesota at Indianapolis .. .9:00pm

(Bye: Atlanta, Jacksonville, Green Bay,

Tennessee)

.8:30pm

WEEK 3

Sunday, September 26
Arizona at Atlanta

Baltimore at Cincinnati

.1:00pm

.1:00pm

.l:00pm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

Philadelphia at Detroit ,

Houston at Kansas City

Pittsburgh at Miami ..,

Chicago at Minnesota .

Cleveland at N.Y. Giants i:oopm

.i:oopm

New Orleans at St. Louis .i:oopm

.i:oopm

.4:05pm

Jacksonville at Tennessee

San Diego at Denver

Green Bay at Indianapolis

San Francisco at Seattle  4:15pm

.4:15pm

Tampa Bay at Oakland .

Monday, September 27

Dallas at Washington ..

(Bye: Buffalo, Carolina, New England,

N.Y. Jets)

.8:30pm

.9:00pm
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WEEK 10

Sunday, November 14
Tampa Bay at Atlanta ..
Pittsburgh at Cleveland

Houston at Indianapolis
Detroit at Jacksonville .

Kansas City at New Orleans ..i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

Baltimore at N.Y. jets
Seattle at St. Louis ..

Chicago at Tennessee

Cincinnati at Washington  4:05pm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

N.Y. Giants at Arizona

Minnesota at Green Bay  4:15pm
.4:15pm

Carolina at San Francisco  4:15pm
Buffalo at New England
Monday, November 15

Philadelphia at Dallas 9:00pm

.8:30pm

(Bye: Denver, Miami, Oakland, San
Diego)

WEEK n

Sunday, December 5
Cincinnati at Baltimore ..

Minnesota at Chicago ...
New England at Cleveland
Arizona at Detroit

Tennessee at Indianapolis
Buffalo at Miami
Carolina at New Orleans .

Houston at N.Y. Jets
San Francisco at St. Louis

WEEK 16

Friday, December 24
Green Bay at Minnesota .
Saturday, December 25

Oakland at Kansas City ..
Denver at Tennessee

Sunday, December 26
N.Y. Giants at Cincinnati .

Chicago at Detroit

San Diego at Indianapolis
Houston at Jacksonville ..
Atlanta at New Orleans ..

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm
,i:oopm

.3:00pm

.5:00pm

.8:30pm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm
,i:oopm

Atlanta at Tampa Bay

Kansas City at Oakland 4:05pm
Denver at San Diego  4:05pm
Green Bay at Philadelphia 4:15pm
N.Y. Giants at Washington 4:15pm
Pittsburgh at Jacksonville 8:30pm
Monday, December 6
Dallas at Seattle

Baltimore at Pittsburgh

Carolina at Tampa Bay .
New England at N.Y. Jets 4:05pm

,i:oopm

Buffalo at San Francisco 4:05pm
Washington at Dallas 4:15pm
Arizona at Seattle .4:15pm

.8:30pmCleveland at Miami 

Monday, December 27
Philadelphia at St. Louis

.9:00pm

WEEK 11

Sunday, November 21
Dallas at Baltimore
St. Louis at Buffalo
Arizona at Carolina

Indianapolis at Chicago . .
Pittsburgh at Cincinnati . ,
N.Y. Jets at Cleveland
Tennessee at Jacksonville
Detroit at Minnesota 
Denver at New Orleans ..

WEEK 14

Sunday, December 12
Oakland at Atlanta

N.Y. Giants at Baltimore ..
Cleveland at Buffalo
New Orleans at Dallas ...

Detroit at Green Bay
Indianapolis at Houston .
Chicago at Jacksonville ..
Seattle at Minnesota

Cincinnati at New England
Miami at Denver

.9:00pm

WEEK 17.i:oopm
.i:oopm
.i;oopm
.i:oopm
.i:oopm
.i:oopm
.i:oopm
.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.4:05pm
N.Y. Jets at Pittsburgh  4:05pm
San Francisco at Arizona

St. Louis at Carolina
.4:15pm
.4:15pm

Tampa Bay at San Diego

Philadelphia at Washington . .8:30pm
Monday, December 13

Kansas City at Tennessee 9:00pm

.4:15pm

Sunday, January 2
Miami at Baltimore

Pittsburgh at Buffalo ..
New Orleans at Carolina

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopmGreen Bay at Chicago
Cleveland at Houston

New England at San Francisco i:oopm
Cincinnati at Philadelphia
N.Y. Jets at St. Louis

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm
Detroit at Tennessee

Minnesota at Washington

Tampa Bay at Arizona  4:05pm

.1:00pm

.1:00pm

Atlanta at Seattle

.i:oopm
San Francisco at Tampa Bay . .i:oopm
San Diego at Oakland
Miami at Seattle

.4:05pm

.4:05pm
Atlanta at N.Y. Giants 4:15pm

Washington at Philadelphia ..4:15pm
Green Bay at Houston
Monday, November 22

New England at Kansas City . .9:00pm

.8:30pm
.4:05pm

Indianapolis at Denver 4:15pm
Jacksonville at Oakland .4:15pm

.4:15pm
.8:30pm

Kansas City at San Diego
Dallas at N.Y. Giants ...

WEEK 12

Thursday, November 25
Indianapolis at Detroit.
Chicago at Dallas 
Sunday, November 28
Tampa Bay at Carolina .
Cleveland at Cincinnati
Tennessee at Houston .

WEEK iq

Saturday, December 18
Pittsburgh at N.Y. Giants

Washington at San Francisco .5:00pm
Carolina at Atlanta

.1:30pm

.8:30pm
Sunday, December 19
Houston at Chicago
Buffalo at Cincinnati

Jacksonville at Green Bay
Minnesota at Detroit

San Diego at Cleveland .
Seattle at N.Y. Jets

Dallas at Philadelphia ..
St. Louis at Arizona

POSTSEASON

Saturday, January 8

AFC & NFC Wild Card Playoffs (ABC)
Sunday, January 9
AFC & NFC Wild Card Playoffs
(CBS & FOX)

Saturday, January 15

AFC & NFC Divisional Playoffs
(CBS & FOX)

Sunday, January 16

AFC & NFC Divisional Playoffs
(CBS & FOX)

Sunday, January 23
AFC & NFC Championship Games
(CBS & FOX)

Sunday, February 6
Super Bowl XXXIX (FOX)
at Alltel Stadium, Jacksonville

Sunday, February 13
AFC-NFC Pro Bowl (ESPN)
at Honolulu, Hawaii

.12:30pm

. .4:15pm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.1:00pm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:00pm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

San Diego at Kansas City
Jacksonville at Minnesota

Baltimore at New England

Philadelphia at N.Y. Giants .. .i:oopm
Washington at Pittsburgh
New Orleans at Atlanta ..

.i:oopm

.i:oopm

.4:05pm
.4:15pm

.4:05pm
New Orleans at Tampa Bay .. .4:05pm
Denver at Kansas City
Tennessee at Oakland

.4:15pm

.4:15pm

N.Y. jets at Arizona

Miami at San Francisco  4:15pm
Buffalo at Seattle ....
Oakland at Denver ...

Monday, November 29
St. Louis at Green Bay 9:00pm

.4:15pm
.8:30pm Baltimore at Indianapolis 8:30pm

Monday, December 20
New England at Miami .9:00pm
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EAGLES IN THE COMMUNITY

Eagles’ Philosophy of Community involvement
Starts at the Top

In addition to being responsible for the founding and
operation of Eagles Youth Partnership, the club’s non
profit, charitable wing. Eagles Chairman/CEO jeffrey
Lurie, and team President Joe Banner, are both person

ally committed to improving the lives of children.
Foremost among Lurie’s passions is the fight

against autism, a biological disorder of the brain that
impairs communication and social skills, basically ren
dering children, and later adults, unable to communi
cate their feelings and emotions. It is a fight he takes
personally since he has a brother who is autistic. A
director of both the NLM Family Foundation and the
Autism Research Foundation, Lurie's involvement has

been lifelong. In 2003, Lurie and his wife Christina
chaired The Children’s Flospital of Philadelphia Daisy
Day Luncheon benefiting autism. In 2000, the Lurie
family donated $1,000,000 to autism research.

Similarly, Banner’s passion revolves around City
Year, a non-profit community service organization that
brings together young adults from diverse back
grounds for a challenging and rewarding year of com
munity service. Throughout the country, over 1,500
corps members, from all races, economic and social
backgrounds, tutor, mentor and support children of all
ages. They help them develop their potential and play
a more active role in their schools, homes and neigh
borhoods. Banner serves as Co-Chair of City Year
Greater Philadelphia.

● RB Correll Buckhalter, DT Paul
Grasmanis, LB Ike Reese, and C Alonzo Ephraim

dressed up as the Scarecrow, Bob the Builder,
Spiderman, and Dracula, respectively, when they vis
ited kids at The Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia
for Halloween

● TE Chad Lewis went on a good will tour of the Far East
on behalf of the NFL

● T Tra Thomas literally donated his head to science
when he allowed it to be molded for a permanent
exhibit at the Franklin Institute Science Museum

● S Brian Dawkins has done a PSA for the Burn
Prevention Foundation

● DT Hollis Thomas joined the Army National Guard for
a trip in a Blackhawk helicopter

Players in the Community
In addition to taking part in various events on behalf of
EYP, players often participate in community events by
serving as reading mentors at local schools, and by
speaking at youth summits about the importance of
staying in school and staying away from drugs. Players
also frequently welcome special children on visits to
the team’s summer training camp as well as to the
club’s year-round headquarters, the NovaCare
Complex.

The contribution oftime and effort to the communi

ty by Eagles players is not limited to those few acts,
though. Here’s a brief list of other activities Eagles
players have taken part in:
● LB Mark Simoneau, FS Clinton Hart, and DT Paul
Grasmanis helped dedicate EYP’s mural entitled
“Moving Towards Your Dreams." The mural is the
largest in the City of Philadelphia.

● K David Akers spoke to kids at Rosa International
Middle School about healthy eating habits on behalf
of the NJ Department of Agriculture for National
School Lunch Week

● T Ion Runyan has donated his time and been includ
ed as a supporter of Variety Club and Cystic Fibrosis
Foundation in local advertising campaigns

● At Thanksgiving, the Eagles hold a stadium-wide
food drive to benefit the Greater Philadelphia Food
Bank. The past four drives were record-breaking
endeavors as fans donated over 11,000 pounds ol
food at each drive

● Later in each holiday season, the Eagles host a high
ly successful Book & Toy Drive which results in tens
of thousands of toys being donated to the United
States Marines "Toys for Tots" effort.

United Way
As part of the NFL’s partnership with the United Way,
the Philadelphia Eagles work closely with the
Southeastern Pennsylvania chapter of this nationwide
charity. The Eagles participate annually in the
Hometown Huddle event, which takes place in October
On this day, each NFL team partners with local United
Way agencies to positively influence their community.
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EAGLES IN THE COMMUNITY

In 2003, the Philadelphia Eagles worked with Children
and Adult Disability Education Services (C.A.D.E.S.).
Four players spent the day with children from
C.A.D.E.S. decorating cookies and cupcakes, which
were then sold, with the proceeds benefiting C.A.D.E.S.
and EYP.

Additionally, this year, All-Pro safety Brian Dawkins
is representing the club in the NFL’s annual series of
televised promotional spots for United Way. Dawkins’
spot, will debut in September.

Coaches

Eagles coaches, including head coach Andy Reid,
donate their time to worthy causes. Many act as read
ing "coaches" in local schools. Coaches also develop
individual programs for their player-position groups,
and frequently take the groups into the community.

lir r >
- e-'sv- ■ -

●7 1Player Foundations
Many Eagles players are active in the community
through foundations of their own. Donovan McNabb,
David Akers, Hollis Thomas, and Jevon Kearse have cre
ated their own foundations in order to support various
causes in their hometowns and the Philadelphia-area
community. For specific information on each of their
foundations, please refer to the player bios in this
media guide.

4
>j.,.. .-

Easl^ead coach Andy Reid is shown making his annual visit
__ local children's hospital. This year he and SWOOP visit
ed St. Christopher's Children's Hospital.
to a

Magee Eagles Rugby Team
The Magee Eagles Wheelchair Rugby team is a com
petitive wheelchair team that wears authentic Eagles
jerseys provided by the Philadelphia Eagles.
Sponsored by Magee Rehabilitation Hospitai and the
Philadelphia Eagles, the Magee Eagles participate in
numerous tournaments, including the Beast of the
East Wheelchair Rugby Tournament here in
Philadelphia. In 2003-04, the Magee Eagles had their

most successful season to date, going 12-2 in the reg
ular season. Also, for the first time in its 14-year histo
ry, the team was one of just eight from across the
nation to qualify for the United States Wheelchair
Rugby Association Division II National Championship
Tournament.

i

McNabb visits with underprivileged children in
. He is pictured hereEvery year QB Donovan

the Philadelphia area during the holiday season
■ with Brooke at The Philadelphia Ronald McDonald House.

Hospital Visits
Eagles players and coaches frequently visit children
and adults during their hospital stays. In particular,
kicker David Akers routinely visits a Philadelphia-area
children’s hospital during the football season.
Similarly, head coach Andy Reid also makes visits to
local children’s hospitals during the off-season. For more information on the Eagles community

relations efforts, please contact Julie Dubln at
215-339-6881.Practice Visits

The Eagles regularly take the opportunity to host local
children at private team practices. This type of visit is
usually reserved for children who are generally too sick
to attend a game, and always creates lasting memo¬
ries.
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ALL-TIME PRACTICE SQUAD ROSTER

In 1989 the NFL instituted a 5-man "developmental
squad" for all clubs. One year later, the name was
changed to the practice squad. The following players
were a member of the Eagles’ developmental/p
tice squad for at least part of the year indicated.

rac-

Julian Jones (S) Missouri

Preston Jones (QB) Georgia 

Tyrone Jones (S) Arkansas State

Alai Kalaniuvaiu (G) Oregon State 

Reggie Lawrence (WR) N. Carolina St

Norman LeJeune (S) LSU 

Garret Limbrick (RB) Oklahoma State 

Lemar Marshall (S) Michigan State 

Whit Marshall (LB) Georgia 

Tee Martin (QB) Tennessee 

Eric Matthews (WR) Indiana

Curtis Mayfield (WR) Oklahoma State
Eric McCoo (RB) Penn State

Ivory McCoy (DE) Michigan State

Deland McCullough (RB) Miami (OH)

Thomas McGaughey (SS) Houston

Corey McIntyre (FB) West Virginia

Mike McKenzie (TE) Baylor

Jason McKie (FB) Temple

Tim McTyer(CB) BYU 

Harvey Middleton (WR) Georgia Tech

Horacio Moronta (DT) Wagner

Stephen Neal (T) California State-Bakersfield

Josh Parry (FB) San Jose State

Melvin Patterson (WR) Stephen F. Austin

Andre Powell (LB) Penn State

Jamie Reader (FB) Akron...,

Michael Reed (FB) Washington

Mike Renna (DT) Delaware

Anthony Rice (CB) Laverne
Paul Richardson (WR) UCLA

Terry Richardson (RB) Syracuse
Damien Robinson (S) Iowa

Roderick Robinson (QB) Arkansas-Pine Bluff..

Kendrick Rogers (T) Alabama A&M

Ron Rogers (LB) Georgia Tech 
John Romero (C/G) California

Oliver Ross (T) Iowa State

Glenn Rountree (G) Clemson 

Joe Rudolph (G) Wisconsin
Sean Scott (WR) Millersville

Paul Shields (FB) Arizona

Jason Short (LB) Eastern Michigan 

Oscar Shorten (LB) Abilene Christian

Geroy Simon (WR) Maryland 

Kaseem Sinceno (TE) Syracuse 

Doug Skene (T) Michigan

Henry Slay (DT) West Virginia

Jeremy Slechta (DT) Nebraska

Rod Smart (RB) Western Kentucky

Troy Smith (WR) East Carolina

Howard Smothers (G) Bethune-Cookman

Paul Snellings (T) Georgia

Freddie Solomon (WR) South Carolina St

Ron Sterling (S) Maine

Tony Stewart (TE) Penn State

Dax Strohmeyer (LB) Rutgers

Greg Studdard (T) Sam Houston State

Kevin Swayne (WR) Wayne State

John Talley (TE) West Virginia

Elijah Thurmon (WR) Howard

Patrick Venzke (T) Idaho 

Tyrone Watson (WR) Tennessee State 

Ben Williams (DT) Minnesota

Marcus Wimberly (S) Miami
Sean Woodson (S) Jackson State ,

Sylvester Wright (LB) Kansas

Steve Zahursky (G) Kent State

.2002

.1993

.1989

.1995

..1993

..2003

.1989James Allen (RB) Oklahoma

Patrick Augafa (G) Iowa State

David Bailey (DE) Oklahoma State

Robert Barr (T) Rutgers 

Ephesians Bartley (LB) Florida ,
Paul Berardelli (6) Villanova

James Bostic (RB) Auburn 

Jason Bostic (CB) Georgia Tech.

Luther Broughton (TE) Furman
Ben Brown (QB) Tennessee State

Curt Brown (DL) North Carolina

Phil Bryant (RB) Virginia Tech..,

Vaughn Bryant (CB) Stanford ..

Chris Buckhalter (FB) So. Mississippi

Dialleo Burks (WR) Eastern Kentucky

Lament Burns (G) East Carolina

Lonny Calicchio (K) Mississippi 
Ben Cavil (G) Oklahoma

Chuck Clements (QB) Houston

Gregory Clifton (WR) Johnson Smith ..

Keith Council (DT) Hampton

Tarren Crawford (T/G) Central State (OH)....

Chris Dausin (C) Texas A&M

Brandon Davis (TE) Arkansas

Pernell Davis (DT) Alabama-Birmingham ...

Alan Dial (S) UCLA

Kori Dickerson (TE) USC

Nate Dingle (LB) Cincinnati

Troy Drake (T) Indiana 

Shawn Draper (TE) Alabama

Anthony Edwards (WR) N.M. Highlands 1989

.1997

 1997

.1989

1999

1992

1989

1998

1999

1997

1990

1993

1994

.1995

1996

1996

1998

1997

1996

1998

1994

1998

1998

1994
 2002

 2001

 1989

 2002-03

 1995

 1995
2002

Steve Edwards (T) Central Florida

Dante Ellington (T) Alabama

Joey Evans (DE) North Carolina

A.J. Feeley (QB) Oregon

DeShawn Fogle (LB) Kansas State

Fredric Ford (CB) Miss. Valley St

John Frank (DE) Utah

Steven Gabbard (T) Florida State

Nick Gallery (P) Iowa ...
Tom Garlick (WR) Fordham

Tom Gerhart (S) Ohio ...

Kendrick Gholston (DE) Louisville

Ron Goetz (LB) Minnesota

Anthony Gray (RB) Western New Mexico

Ray Hall (DE) Washington State
Uhuru Hamiter (DE) Delaware State

Thomas Hamner (RB) Minnesota

William Hampton (CB) Murray State

Karl Hankton (WR) Trinity College
Eric Harmon (G) Clemson

Brandon Harrison (WR) Howard Payne

Tyreo Harrison (LB) Notre Dame
Clinton Hart (S) Central Florida C.C

Tim Hasselbeck (QB) Boston College

Maurice Henry (LB) Kansas State

Bill Hess (WR) West Chester

Brandon Houston (T) Oklahoma

Jamaal Jackson (G/C) Delaware State

Dwight Johnson (DE) Baylor

Maurice Johnson (TE) Temple..

Ron Johnson (DE) Shippensburg

.1999

.1996
 2002

 1997

 1992

 2003
 2002

 1997

.1996

.2002

.1993
.2002

 1997

 1998

 1990
 2001

  2003

..1991

,.1992

,.1999

 1998-99

..1991

●1997
,.1993
-1995
,.1997
..1999
 2001

..1998
.2000
..1999
,.1999
 1995

..2001
-1999
 2003

..1994
 1997

..1998

..1993

..1998
 2002
 2001
 1999
 1995
 2000

2002
2003
2003
2002
1997
1996

.2001
1989
1998
1994
1992
2000
1991
2001
1994
»000
>000
 2000
1998
1991
1996
>002
 2002
 2002
 1990

 1991-92
 1992
 2003
2000
1990
2003

●1995
 1989
 2002
 2001
 1999
 1999
 1989
 2000
.2002
..1990
-1999
..1998
..1998
-1995
.1998
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MEDIA INFORMATION

Philadelphia Eagles Football Media Services Department
Derek Boyko, Director of Football Media Services
Rich Burg, Asst. Dir. of Football Media Services
Bob Lange, Asst. Dir. of Football Media Services
Scott Horner, Graduate Assistant
Chris Lundy, Graduate Assistant

only. Thursday’s practice is open to the
media, but the photographers may film
the first 20 minutes of individual drills
only. Friday’s practice is open to the media
for the entire practice, but photographers
may not film any portion of practice.

BoykoPhone Numbers:

Main Number: 2i5-463-2500
Media Services Private Line: 215-463-0984
Media Work Room: 215-320-5865
Fax: 215-339-6745

Credentials: All requests for home games
and practices at the NovaCare Complex
must be made through the Eagles media
services department. Season credentials
need to be requested in the off-season
and game-by-game credentials must be
made at least one week prior to the game.
Local media requesting credentials for a
road game must have that request into
the Eagles on the preceding Monday by 10
am. Credential requests must be submit
ted in writing on company letterhead by
mail (One NovaCare Way, Philadelphia,
PA, 19145), fax (215-339-6745), or e-mail
(burg@eagles.nfl.com).

Email addresses:

Boyko - boyko@eagles.nfl.com
Burg - burg@eagles.nfl.com
Lange - lange@eagles.nfl.com
Horner-horner@eagles.nfl.com
Lundy - lundy@eagles.nfl.com

Burg

Training Camp:
Phone: 610-758-2353
Fax: 610-758-2357
Media Work Room: 610-758-2360
General Information: 610-758-6868

Lange
Press will call/media entrance: Media
attending games at Lincoln Financial Field
must enter the on the west side of the sta
dium (facing 11th St.) across from the
Wachovia Center. Credentials left at will-
call must be picked up at that entrance.

Interview Requests: All interview requests for players, coach
es, executive or staff members should be directed to the
Eagles media services department. For coaches, executives,
and staff members, please direct your request to Derek Boyko.
For Donovan McNabb, please contact Rich Burg. For Terrell
Owens and levon Kearse, please contract Bob Lange. For other
players, please direct your requests to Burg, Lange, Scott
Horner, or Chris Lundy.

Telephone services: All seat locations and
photographer work areas at Lincoln
Financial Field and the NovaCare Complex
have complimentary lines for high-speed
internet access and local and 800 tele
phone service. Pool phones will also be
available in the press box for outgoing
calls. If you need more services, please
contact the media relations department.

Horner

ACoaches Media Availability: Head coach Andy Reid will address
the media on Monday (12 noon), Wednesday (11:35 am), and
Friday (1:00 pm) in the NovaCare Complex auditorium before a
typical Sunday regular season game. He will be available to the
opposing team’s media via a conference call on Wednesday. On
Thursday, offensive coordinator Brad Childress, defensive
coordinator )im johnson, and special teams coordinator )ohn
Harbaugh will address the media in the auditorium following
walk-thru at approximately 11:20 am. Coaches are not avail
able for interviews on Tuesdays.

Lundy

Press Releases/Transcripts: All press releases and press con
ference transcripts are distributed via e-mail and are posted on
philadelphiaeagles.com. To receive these documents by e-
mail, please submit your request on company letterhead to the
media services department (sec credential section above).

Players Media Availability: The Eagles locker room is open to
accredited media on Monday (after Reid’s press conference),
Wednesday (12:00 - 12:45 pm and after practice), Thursday
(12:00 -12:45 PPi, and after practice), and Friday (after prac
tice) before a typical Sunday game, QB Donovan McNabb and
WR Terrell Owens will address the media on Wednesday at the
NovaCare Complex auditorium at approximately 12:00 pm.

Directions to Lincoln Financial Field and the NovaCare
Complex: (from north/New Jersey Turnpike) Take the NJ
Turnpike to exit 3. Follow signs to the Walt Whitman Bridge.
Take 295 South to 76 West. Cross the WWB and exit at Broad
Street. Make a left at the first light. Travel 3/4 mile to Pattison
Avenue. To Lincoln Financial Field: Make a left onto Pattison.
Lincoln Financial Field is on your right. To the NovaCare
Complex: Make a right onto Pattison. NovaCare Complex is on
your right... (from I-95) Exit i-95 at Broad Street. To Lincoln
Financial Field: At third light, make a right onto Pattison
Avenue. Lincoln Fincancial Field is on your right. To the
NovaCare Complex: At third light, make a left onto Pattison
Avenue. NovaCare Complex is on your right.

Practice Regulations: Before a typical Sunday game, the
Eagles will practice on Wednesday and Thursday from 1:15 to
3:15 pm and Friday at 11:30 am to 1:00 pm at the NovaCare
Complex. Wednesday’s practice is open to the media for the
first 20 minutes and photographers may film individual drills
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GREEN IS MORE »
THAN JUST

THE COLOR OF ●
OUR JERSEYS.

Last year, as we moved to Lincoln Financial Field, we launched a “Go Green”

initiative. The entire Philadelphia Eagles organization made a commitment to

become an environmentally responsible company.

Our mission? “To create and sustain championship performance on the field

and in the community through programs that promote the quality of life in our

region, green the environment and to improve our impact on the planet.”

Such a program, by its nature, requires breaking new ground. As we enter our

second season, the program has produced a shift towards greener procurement

practices, cleaner energy from wind sources, printing of our publications on

recycled paper, and active recycling around our stadium, headquarters, and

training facilities. As a result, green has become more than just the color of

our jerseys. GO GREEN has become a rallying cry for our team and a good

citizenship message for our community. We invite you to join us.

WHEN WE RECYCLE, EVERYBODY WINS.



I  Order Eagles Merchandise
Directly From The Team!

Visit Our Website
PhiladelphiaEagles.com

cati1-888-2-4-STUFF
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